
THE PROSOPOGRAPHY OF 

THE LATER ROMAN 

EMPIRE 

BY 

J. R. MARTIXDALK 

VOLUME II 

A.D.395-527 

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS 

CAMBRIDGE 

LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE 

MELBOURNE•SYDNEY 



Published by the Press Syndicate of the University of Cambridge 

The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge CB2 1 RP 

32 East 57th Street, New York, NY 10022, USA 

296 Beaconsfield Parade. Middle Park, Melbourne 3206, Australia 

© Cambridge University Press 1980 

First published 1980 

Printed in Great Britain at the University Press, Cambridge 

THE PROSOPOGRAPHY IS SUPPORTED BY 

THE BRITISH ACADEMY 

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication Data 

Jones, Arnold Hugh Martin, 1904-1970 

The prosopography of the later Roman Empire. 

Vol. 2 by J. R. Martindale. 

Contents: v. 1. A.D. 260-395. - v. 2: A.D. 395-527. 

1. Rome - Biography. 2. Names, Personal - Rome. 3. Rome - History - 

Empire. 284-476 - Sources. 4. Italy - History - 476-1268 - Sources. 
5. Byzantine Empire - History - Sources. I. Martindale, John Robert, joint 

author. II. Morris, J., joint author. III. Title. 

DG203.5.J6 920.037 77-118859 

ISBN 0 521 20159 4 



PREFACE 

The publication of the second volume of The Prosopography of the 

Later Roman Empire marks a further stage towards the completion 

of a project first envisaged by Theodor Mommsen. The volumes of 

the Prosopography of the early empire First appeared in the 1890s 

and the second edition has now reached the letter *L\ The com¬ 

panion work for the later empire, after various misfortunes in Ger¬ 

many, was restarted in England after the Second World War under 

the inspiration of Professor A. H. M. Jones, who saw the first 

volume through to the final proofs but was prevented by his 

untimely death in 1970 from seeing the published work. 

After Jones’ death, the Prosopography was adopted by the British 

Academy as one of its Research Projects, and a supervisory Com¬ 

mittee was appointed under the chairmanship First of Professor 

E. A. Thompson and subsequently of Professor A. D. E. Cameron. 

Financial responsibility for the preparation of Volume n was shared 

equally by the Academy and the Faculty of Classics in the Univer 

sity of Cambridge. The Faculty of History at Cambridge very kindly 

provided accommodation for the project in their premises on West 

Road, Cambridge. 

The main responsibility for continuing the work was assigned to 

a small editorial committee, consisting of Jones’ colleagues on the 

first volume, Mr J. R. Martindale and the late Dr J. Morris, together 

with Professors Thompson and Cameron. Reports were made at 

regular intervals to the full Committee, the other members of which 

were Professor Peter Brown, Professor Robert Browning, Miss J. M. 

Reynolds, Professor E. G. Turner and, since 1974, Professor C. A. 

Mango. The Committee was also joined in 1976 by Professor Sir 

M. I. Finley (to 1978), and in 1977 by Mrs (now Professor) Averil 

Cameron and by Professor P. Grierson, who succeeded Professor 

Cameron as chairman in September 1977. 

The loss of Professor Jones was a grievous blow, of which we have 

been very conscious. His immense erudition, wisdom and judgement 

were of inestimable beneFit to the Prosopography and no one person 

could have replaced him. We have endeavoured to follow the lines 

which he laid down for the work, and have sought the aid of many 

scholars in addition to those serving on the Committee — aid which 

was gladly and freely given; the names of some of the chief of these 

are recorded below. 

The namr of T R Vf^rtirw-l -il*> iln*— on- ,L. ^.1- 
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their final form. His drafts were submitted for criticism and com¬ 

ment to the other three members of the editorial committee, to mem¬ 

bers of the full Committee, and to other scholars working in the 

field. Many entries were substantially revised and improved in the 

process before reaching their final form. 

The scope and aims oiPLRE u are sufficiently close to those of 

PLRE1 to make it unnecessary here to repeat in detail what was 

said on p. vi of the preface to PLRE I. However, it was decided to 

include in PLRE II and PLRE m all those geographical areas which 

comprised the Roman Empire in the fourth century, even after they 

had ceased to form part of its political structure. This will show 

something of the fate of Roman families in the barbarian successor 

kingdoms and will provide material that illuminates both the con¬ 

tinuities and the changes in the social and administrative develop¬ 

ment of these areas. Thus both PLRE n and more especially PLRE 

ill will contain many persons, both of Roman and of non-Roman 

origin, from Ostrogothic and Lombard Italy, Vandal Africa, Visi- 

gothic Spain and Frankish Gaul, as well as a few of the more signi¬ 

ficant figures from Britain. We believe that this coverage will prove 

useful to students of early medieval Europe, as well as to those of 

the late Roman and early Byzantine periods. 

Following the practice of PLRE I we do not normally include 

clergy, but we have tried to include those who were of senatorial 

family or held secular office or titles or were secular teachers, 

philosophers, etc., before their religious careers began. For details 

of their ecclesiastical careers, however, and for other religious 
persons, the Prosopographie chretienne should be consulted. 

A number of careers overlap PLRE I and PLRE n, and PLRE n 

and PLRE m. All persons entered in PLRE i whose careers - or at 

least presumed dates — extend later than 395 are listed in proper 

sequence in PLRE n, but readers must consult PLRE I for detailed 

information. For the later period, those persons w'hose careers 

began before 527 are included in PLRE n, even though in some 

cases the greater part of the information about them concerns the 

period after that date. They will, of course, also be recorded in 

PLRE m in proper sequence, though in summary form. 

The volume again concludes with consular Fasti, lists of office¬ 

holders, and a number of family trees, including the ruling dynasties 

of the more important barbarian peoples. The visual aid afforded 

by the latter should make more comprehensible some of the 
information set out in narrative form in the actual a. 
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and putative relationships by the use of continuous and pecked 
lines respectively. 

We have aimed in general to include those persons from outside 

the frontiers of the Empire (Persians, Germans, etc.) who were rele¬ 

vant to the history of the Empire or who appear in Greek and Latin 

sources. This does not, of course, apply to persons disqualified from 

inclusion in the work under the normal terms of reference (e.g. 

those of humble status or whose careers were solely religious). For 
completeness and because it is useful to have the information to 

hand, we have included entries on all the Persian kings. 

Entries on barbarian kings usually omit the domestic history of 

their reigns, but external events, particularly such as involved con¬ 

tact with the Roman Empire, have been registered. Such information 

provides the context for events recorded elsewhere in PLRE, in the 

entries for individual Romans and barbarians. We would emphasize 

that no attempt is made to write a continuous history of the rela¬ 

tion of the barbarian peoples with one another or with the Roman 

Empire. 

As in PLRE I, the careers of emperors are dealt with only down 

to the time when they began to rule as Augusti or when they 

became Caesars, being resumed where necessary if they abdicated 

or were overthrown. For information on their consulships, cf. the 

consular Fasti (pp. 1242-45). For their titulature and for details of 
their reigns, see the entries in P-W. 

Local personalities, whether local magnates or decurions, have 

been omitted unless specifically attested as viri egregii or viri perfec- 

tissimi. This may have entailed the omission of some persons of 

consequence, but a line had to be drawn somewhere or the work 

would have been overloaded with a multitude of persons of uncer¬ 

tain status but essentially local importance. 

As in PLRE i wre have endeavoured to give the evidence in full, 

together with our interpretation of it. In PLRE I, however, the 

neglect of important modern studies has proved an irritant to some 

readers, and consequently we have tried to cite modern works more 

often in PLRE u. e.g. For fuller treatment than lies strictly within 

the scope of a prosopographv (such is often the case with literary 

persons) or to illuminate an argument or statement. Many more 

could have been cited, but since the major task of the Prosopo- 

graphy is the presentation of primary sources in convenient form, 

we have preferred to avoid too deep an involvement in modern 
IW.r-JM.r. To. 1-- A- .__IJ U   *U. 1-1 « I— 1 
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usefulness. Inevitably some modern works of permanent worth will 

have been overlooked, but the siftings of time and the attentions of 

reviewers will doubtless bring such omissions to light. 

A note may be included here to clarify the purpose of stigmatiza¬ 

tion (e.g. *!Theodericus!*), the use of which in PLRE i caused some 

confusion. It is intended to indicate doubt as to the genuineness of 
the person in question but not, as has been widely thought, our 

belief that he or she is certainly fictitious. A number of persons whom 

we considered to be certainly fictitious (mainly occurring in the 

Historia Augusta) were omitted from PLRE i; of those who were 

there stigmatized some will be fictitious, others genuine. Because of 

the confusion this has caused, we are including the omissions (duly 

stigmatized) in the Addenda et Corrigenda to PLRE I (for which a 

great debt is owed to the article of T. D. Barnes, ‘Some Persons in 

the Historia Augusta’, in Phoenix 26 (1972)). Readers are recom¬ 

mended to consult that article, and also the Addenda et Corrigenda 

which appear from time to time in the periodical Historia. 

Our thanks go to the following scholars who by reading sources 

or by their specialist advice have greatly facilitated the preparation 

of this work: Mustafa el Abbadi; Professor A. E. R. Boak; Dr Sebas¬ 

tian Brock; Dr N. R. M. de Lange; Professor A. Demandt; Professor 

Glanville Downey; Professor A. E. Gordon; J. R. Melville Jones; Dr 

J. Mann; Professor J. A. McGeachy; Professor A. F. Norman; P. 

Parsons; Professor B. R. Rees; Geoffrey Richards; Alan Treloar. 

We would like to thank the editors of the periodical Historia for 

agreeing to publish various Addenda et Corrigenda to PLRE i. We 

would also like to thank the many scholars who have responded to 

the appeal in PLRE I for information about errors and omissions 

and for new material. All of this will eventually be assembled 

together and published as an appendix to PLRE ra. 

A special note of thanks is due to the Faculty of Classics in the 

University of Cambridge and to the British Academy for their finan¬ 

cial support for PLRE n, maintained in difficult times, w ithout 

which the whole project would have foundered. 

A. D. E. Cameron 

J. R. Martindale 

J. M. Reynolds 

E. A. Thompson 
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A shadow was cast over the last stages of the preparation of PLRE n 

by the illness and subsequent death of Dr John Morris. He had been 

involved with the project together with Professor Jones from a very 

early stage, and his experience and knowledge will be greatly missed. 

He brought to the work an expertise founded on an intimate acquain¬ 

tance w’ith the techniques of prosopography employed in PIR, and an 

enthusiasm and range of interests which made it a joy to work with 

him. It is thanks mainly to his original work on Britain in the fifth 

and sixth centuries that entries for leading characters in British 

history of that time are to be found in PLRE. 

A. D. E. C. 

J. R.M. 

J. M. R. 

E. A. T. 



NOTICE BY THE EDITORS 

As with Volume I of the Prosopography we are 

only too well aware that in this volume also 

there are bound to be errors and omissions and 

that new material, epigraphical and papyro- 

Iogical, will continue to appear and add to our 

knowledge. Once again we would be most 

grateful if readers would notify the editors, 

care of the Cambridge University Press (Pub¬ 

lishing Division). P.O. Box 110, Cambridge 

CB2 3RL, England, of any errors and omissions 

which they have detected, and send new 

material, published or unpublished. 
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Soc. Socrates, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. R. Hussey; 1853) 

Soz. Sozomenus, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. J. Bidez and G. C. 
Hanson, in Gr. Schr. 50 (I960)) 

Steph. Byz. Stephen of Byzantium, Ethnica (ed. A. Meineke; 
1849, reprinted 1958) 

Stud. Pal. Studien zur Palaeographie und Papyruskunde (ed. C. 

Wessely; 1901- ) 

Suid. Suidas, Lexicon (ed. A. Adler; 1928-1938) 

Sulp. Sev. Sulpicius Severus (ed. C. Halm, in CSEL 1; 1866) 

Sulp. Sev. Chron. Sulpicius Severus, Chronicle 

Sulp. Sev. Dial. Sulpicius Severus, Dialogi 

Sulp. Sev. Ep. Sulpicius Severus, Epistulae 

Symm. Ep. Symmachus, Epistulae (ed. O. Seeck, in MGH(AA) 
Vi; 1883) 

Syn. Synesius (in PC 66) 

Syn. Catast. Synesius, Catastaseis (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 1944) 

Syn. de ins. Synesius, de insomniis (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 1944) 

Syn. de prov. Synesius, de providentia sive Aegyptii (also ed. N. 
Terzaghi; 1944) 
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Syn. de regno Synesius, Oratio de regno (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 

y1944) 

Syn. Ep. Synesius, Epistulae (also in R. Hercher, Epistolographi 

Graeci', 1873) 

Syn. Hymn. Synesius, Hymni (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 1944) 

TAM Tituli Asiae Minoris 

TAPA Transactions and Proceedings of the American Philological 

Association 

TAPS Transactions and Proceedings of the American Philosophical 

Society 

Theod. Ep. Theodoret, bishop of Cyrrhus, Epistulae (ed. Y. 

Aze'ma, in Sources Chretiennes 40, 98, 111 (1955, 1964, 1965)). 

For the method of citation, see below. 

Theod. HE Theodoret, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. L. Parmentier, 

in Gr. Schr. 84 (1911); also F. Scheidvveiler (1954)) 

Theod. HR Theodoret, Historia Religiosa (in PC 82) 

Theod. Lect. Epit. Theodorus Lector, Epitome Historiae Ecclesias- 

ticae (ed. G. C. Hanson, in Gr. Schr. 54 (1971)) 

Theoph. AM Theophanes, Chronographia (dates ‘Anno Mundi’) 

(ed. C. de Boor; 1883) 

Theoph. Sim. Theophylactus Simocatta, Historiae (ed. C. de Boor 

(1887); reprinted with corrections by P. Wirth (1972)) 

Thiel, Ep. Pont. A. Thiel, Epistulae Romanorum Pontificum 

(Braunsberg, 1867) 

Tzetzes, Chil. John Tzetzes, Historiarum Variorum C.hiliades (ed. 

T. Kiessling (1826); also P. A. M. Leone (1968)) 

V. Apollin. Valent. Vita Apollinaris episcopi Valentinensis (ed. 

B. Krusch, in MGH(Scr. Rer. Mer.) m; 1896) 

1'. Auxentii Vita, Conversatio et Exercitatio S. Auxentii (in PG 

114; also, in an earlier version, ed. L. Clugnet, in Revue de TOrient 

chretien vui (1903), pp. 1-14) 

V. Caes. Vita S. Caesarii episcopi Arelatensis (ed. B. Krusch, in 

AlGH(Scr. Rer. Mer.) ni; 1896) 

V. Chlodovaldi Vita S. Chlodovaldi (ed. B. Krusch, in MGH(Scr. 

Rer. Mer.) it; 1888) 

V. S. Chrothildis Vita S. Chrothildis (ed. B. Krusch, in MGH(Scr. 

Rer. Mer. II; 1888) 

I ’. Consortiae Vita Consortiae (in .1S.S Jun. tv) 

l*. Dan. Scet. Vita Danielis Scetiotis (ed. L. Clugnet, Vie de J’ahbe 

Daniel le Scetiote; 1901) 

i: Dan. Styl. Vita S. Danielis Stylitae (ed. H. Delchaye, in Anal. 

Boll. 32 (1913), and in Les Saints Stxhtex (1923)) 
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V. Fulg. see Ferranti. V. Fulg. 

V. Germani Vita Germani episcopi Autissiodurensis (in.-ISS Jul. 

vn) 

V. Hil. Arel. Vita 5. Hilarii Arelatensis (in PL 50) 

V. Ioh. ep. Tell. Vita lohannis episcopi Tellensis (ed. and trans. 

E. W. Brooks, in CSCO(Scr. Syr.) Ill 25; 1899) 

V. S. Marcelli Vita et Conversatio S. Marcelli archimandritae 

monasterii Acoemetorum (in PG 116; for an earlier version, G. 

Dagron, La Vie ancienne de saint Marcel I’Acem&te, in Anal. Boll. 

86 (1968), pp. 287-321) 

V. Mel. Gr. Vita S. Melaruae, versio Graeca (in Anal. Boll. 22; also 

ed. D. Gorce, in Sources Chrttiennes 90 (1962)) 

V. Mel. Lat. Vita S. Melaniae, versio Latina (in Anal. Boll. 8) 

V. Petr. Iber. Vita Petri Iberi (trans. R. Raabe; 1895) 

V. Remigii (or V. Remedii) Vita S. Remigii (in MGH{AA )rv2) 

I'. Sigismundi Vita S. Sigismundi regis (ed. B. Krusch, in MGH(Scr. 
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V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) Vita S. Symeonis Stylitae (in Syriac) (ed. and 

trans. H. Lietzmann, in Texte und Untersuchungen 32; 1908) 

Ven. Fort. Venantius Fortunatus (ed. F. Leo and B. Krusch, in 

MGH(AA)iv; 1881-1885) 

Viet. Tonn. Victor Tonnennensis, Chronicle (ed. Th. Mommsen, 

in MGH(AA) xi; 1894) 

Viet. Vit. Victor Vitensis, Historia Persecutionis Africanae Pro- 

vinciae (ed. C. Helm, in MGH(AA) in (1879); also ed. M. Pet- 

schenig, in CSEL 7 (1881)) 

Vives, Inscripciones cristianas2 J. Vives, Inscripciones cristianas de 

la Espaha romana y visigoda, 2nd edition (1969) 

VVadd. W. H. W'addington, Recueil des inscriptions grecques et 

latines de la Syrie (1870) 

Walz, Rhet. Graec. see Rhet. Graec. 

Z. Pap. Epigr. Zeitschrift fur Papyrologie und Epigraphik 

Zach. HE Zacharias Rhetor, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. and trans. 

E. W. Brooks, in CSCO(Scr. Syr.) m 5-6; 1919, 1921. 1924) 

Zach. V. Isaiae Zacharias Rhetor, Vita Isaiae (ed. and trans. E. VV. 
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Schonfeld M. Schonfeld, Worterbuch der altgermamschen Per- 
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Stroheker K. F. Stroheker, Der senatorische Adel im spalantiken 

Gallien (Tubingen, 1948; Darmstadt, 1971) 

Sundwall, Abhandlungen J. Sundwall, Abhandlungen zur 

Geschichte des ausgehenden Rdmertums (Helsingfors, 1919) 

Sundwall, Westrom. Stud. J, Sundwall, Westromische Studien 

(Berlin, 1915) 

Thompson, Attila E. A. Thompson, .4 History of At tila and the 

Huns (Oxford, 1948) 

Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena L. G. Westerink, Anonymous 

Prolegomena to Platonic Philosophy (Amsterdam, 1962) 

Zollner, Gesch. d. Franken E. Zollner, Geschichte der Franken 

(Munich, 1970) 

The following technical abbreviations have been used: 

a.v. (or ag. vie.) agens vicem (e.g. praefecti praetorio) 

Aug. Augustus 

com. comes 

com. dom. comes domesticorum 

com. Or. comes Orientis 

com. ord. pr. comes ordinis primi 

com. rei mil. comes rei militaris 

cos. (or cons.) consul (ordinarius) 

corr. corrector 

CRP comes rei privatae 

CSL comes sacrarum largitionum 

leg. Karth. legatus Karthaginis 

leg. Num. legatus Numidiae 

mag. epist. magister epistularum 

mag. equ. magister equitum 

mag. lib. magister libellorum 

mag. mem. magister memoriae 

mag. mil. magister militum 

mag. off. magister offidorum 

mag. ped. magister peditum 

MVM magister utriusque militiac 

not. notarius 

p., pr., praes. praeses 

pal. palatinus 

pat. patricius 

PPO praefectus praetorio 

praef. praefectus 
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praep. praepositus 

proc. proconsul 

prot. (dom.) protector (domesticus) 

PSC praepositus sacri cubiculi 

р. u. praefectus urbi 

P\rC praefectus urbis Constantinopoleos 

PVR praefectus urbis Romae 

QSP quaestor sacri palatii 

rat. rationalis 

schol. scholasticus 

trib. tribunus 

vie. vicarius 

Note also: 

с. f. clarissima femina 

c.p. clarissimus puer or clarissima puella 

ini. f. inlustris femina 

sp. f. spectabilis femina 

v.c. (or c.v.) vir clarissimus 

v.d. sir devot(issim)us 

v.e. vir egregius 

v. glor. vir gloriosissimus 

v. ini. vir inlustris 

v.l. vir laudabilis 

v. magn. vir magnific(entissim )us 

v.p. vir perfectissimus 

v. sp(ec.) vir spectabilis 

v. subl. vir sublimis 

and 

acc. accepta 

dat. data 

pp. proposita 



SYMBOLS AND CONVENTIONS 

The attention of readers is drawn to the following symbols: 

399s (MSS 401) dated a. 401 in the manuscripts, assigned to 

a. 399 bv O. Seeck, Regesten 

CTh ix 8.7a the heading of the law names the office of the 

addressee 

CTh ix 8.6+ the heading of the law does not name the office 

of the addressee 

Names in bold roman are of men who held posts in the ‘illustris’ 

grade or which were later in that grade. 

Names in ROMAN CAPITALS are of men who held posts in the 

‘spectabilis’ grade or which were later in that grade. 

Names in ITALIC CAPITALS are of persons who were simply 

‘clarissimi’ or ‘perfectissimi’. 

Names printed as, e.g. *!P. Datianus!* are persons known only from 

sources of doubtful reliability (principally the Historia Augusta 

and some lives in the Acta Sanctorum). 

In cross-references, the notice will be found under the name dis¬ 

tinguished by an initial bold roman letter, e.g. Domitius Zeno- 
philus. 

In the stemmata, names of emperors are given in bold type. 

Dates are given as follows: 

477/483 at some date between 477 and 483 inclusive 

477-483 from 477 to 483 inclusive 



NOTE TO THE READER 

The attention of readers is drawn to the following points: 

(a) The supposed addressees of Nilus’ ‘letters’ pose a problem for 

the prosopographer. While the practice in PLRE II has been to regis¬ 

ter doubt only where there are obvious anachronisms in the addres¬ 

ses of the letters, readers are warned that virtually all the addresses 

are open to suspicion, as demonstrated by Alan Cameron, The 

Authenticity of the Letters of St Nilus of Ancyra’, in Greek, Roman 

and Byzantine Studies 17 (1976). 

(b) For the interpretation of the word ‘scholasticus’, readers should 

consult the dissertation of Axel Claus, 0 ZxoXaonKos (Cologne, 

1965), and the review of Claus’ work by D. Simon, in BZ 59 (1966). 

The word denotes a man of learning rather than specifically an 

advocate. 

(c) For names of Germanic origin, references have generally been 

given to M. Schonleld, Worterbuch der altgermanischen Personen- 

und Volkemamen (Heidelberg, 1911); and for those of Iranian 

origin, to F. Justi, Iranisches Namenbuch (Marburg, 1895). 

(d) References to the Panegyric on Theoderic and the Vita Epi- 

phanii by Ennodius are double; first by paragraphs to the edition 

by F. Vogel in MGH(AA) VTI (1885) and then (in parentheses) by- 

page number to the edition by W. Hartel in CSEI. 6 (1882). Refe¬ 

rences to the Paraenesis Didascalica are to the pages of Hartel’s 

edition. 

References to the letters of Theodoret of Cyrrhus are sometimes 

in Roman numerals, sometimes in Arabic; Roman numerals (i-LIi) 

refer to the collection published by Y. Azema in Sources Chretien- 

nes 40, and .Arabic numerals (1-147) to that published by Azema 

in Sources Chretiennes 98 and 111. 

References to the Vita S. Hypatii of Callinicus are also double; 

the numbers 58 to 141 allude to the Bonn edition, whereas 1.1 to 

56.2 are to that of G. J. M. Bartelink in the Sources Chretiennes. 

Double references sometimes occur also to a number of Syriac 

and other Oriental sources; in this case, the first page reference is to 

the original text, the second to the translation. 

(e) Suaves (Suavi) and Sueves (Suevi): these are two spellings of the 

same name; they are used here to distinguish two branches of the 

same people, the Suaves those living in Pannonia or thereabouts, the 

Sueves those living in Spain. 
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Celest. Ep. Pope Ceiestine, Epistulae (in PL 50; also in ACOec. i 
i.vii; i ii) 

Corinth Corinth, results of excavations conducted by the American 

School of Classical Studies at Athens, Vol. vni, Part i, Greek 

Inscriptions (ed. B. D. Meritt, 1931) 

Haenel, Corpus legum G. Haenel, Corpus legum ab imperatoribus 

Romanis ante Iustinianum latarum, quae extra Constitutionum 

codices supersunt (Leipzig, 1857) 

Innocent. Ep. Pope Innocent, Epistulae (in PL 20; also in Coll. 

A veil.) 

Jacob of Serugh, Ep. Jacob of Serugh, Epistulae (ed. G. Olinder, 

in CSCO (Scr. Syr.) SI; 1937) 

Kaibel, Epigr. G. Kaibel, Epigrammata Graeca ex lapidibus con- 

lecta (1878) 
P{ap). Ant. The Antinoopolis Papyri (ed. C. H. Roberts and others; 

1950-1966) 

ADDENDA TO THE PROSOPOGRAPHY 

Bacauda 1: see also K. Pink, Romische und byzantinische Gewichte 

in Osterreichischen Sammlungen, col. 60, and col. 92, no. 54. 

Berthacharius-' also recorded as father of Radegundis and king of 

Thuringia in Ven. Fort. V. S. Radegundis II 3, App. Carm. m. v. 33. 

Catulinus 3: see also K. Pink,/?draijc/ie und byzantinische Gewichte 

in Osterreichischen Sammlungen. col. 58, and col. 92, no. 53. 

Claudius patricius; QSP 475/476 

L’nder the usurper Basiliscus, Claudius narpLKux: nai Kuaiorup 

owned property in Constantinople in die district later known as 

ra KXavSiov, where he built ‘palaces’ (kcu naXaua airq'yeipev exeioe); 

Patr. Const, ni 90. On the district, see Janin, Const. Byz., 344. 

FI. Cyrus 7: see now Alan Cameron. ‘Cyrus ol Panopolis’ (forth¬ 

coming article). 

Dexiocrates patricius E/M V 

Under Theodosius II, Dexiocrates jrarpixioc owned a property at 
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Constantinople later known as the ‘House ol Dexiocrates’; he built 

a church and a home for the aged there; Patr. Const, m 72. There 

was also a Gate at Constantinople which bore his name (r? ndprr} 

AeSwKpdToue);Patr. Const, iv 32. On the district (called ai Ae£ioxpa 
name or rd Ae£ioKparouc) and the Gate (identical with the Gate of 

St Theodosia, on the Golden Horn), seejanin, Const. Byz., 271. 
317-18; id. Eglises et monasteres, 135. 

His name recalls that of the consul of 503, Dexiocrates; the latter 
may have been a descendant, or may even be identical with the 
patrician, since the evidence of the Patria in matters of chronology 

is not reliable. 

EVSTORGIVS (cf. Anonymus 64) comes; Pvicarius (East) IV/VI 

The inscription alluded to under Anonymus 64 is now published 

in T. B. Mitford and I. K. Nicolaou, Inscriptions from Salamis. no. 

132. It comes from the theatre and reads:[x]e tovto to epyov Evarop- 

yiov [Tw]l[a\yvov koptjtoc k<u and 0ucapuiq. Cf. also the fragment, no. 
133, which is read: . . . 4>X. E[voTopy]iov? . . . On this man’s office, 
cf. also Macarius 2. 

Eutropius protospatharius and QSP M/LV 

Under Zeno and Anastasius (or, according to another tradition, 

under Constantine I), Eutropius npuzToanaQapcoc nai. Kvaioruip built a 

harbour at Chalcedon, known as the ‘Harbour of Eutropius’; he also 
built a monastery there \Patr. Const, m 166. In fact, the harbour 

was built by the emperor Justinian (see Proc. Aed. l 11.22) and 

owed its name to the district where it was situated (rd Eurponiov); 
seejanin. Const. Byz., 228-9. 

Hilarion patricius 457/474 

Under Leo I, Hilarion naTpUux; founded the Church of St Theo- 
dorus rd Kap^owapta; Patr. Const, m 45. The church was genuine 

but the attribution is doubtful; see Janin, Eglises et monasteres, 

155;id. Const. Byz., 341. 

Ioannes 45: he is to be identified with the CSL Ioannes who is 

known from several surviving bronze weights, all dated to a sixth 

indiction ( + erri 'Iwdwoo rod kvho^(ordroo) K6p{Trro<:) ridiv) d{eiu)v) Xap- 
{yipiiovuv) iv6' <r); see K.. Pink, Romische und Byzantinische 

Gewichte in Osterreichischen Sammlungen, col. 59, and N. Durr, 
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Catalogue des poids byzantins. Musee dart et d'histoire de Geneve, 

no. 311 with p. 40, pi. 17 (from Genava xn, 1964). The suggested 

identification with John the Cappadocian is an error; the latter was 

never CSL. 

Odovaccr: the evidence of his coinage suggests that Odovaccr recog¬ 

nized Julius Ncpos as emperor; see J. C. Kent, in Corolla Memoriae 

Erich Sicoboda dedicata (1966), 146-50. 

FL. PALM AT VS 2: the text of the new inscription is in C. 

Roueche, Inscriptions of Byzantine Aphrodisias, no. 33 (he is 

6 nepi^Menroq) malnxoc) ufa'i) enaixoj(v) (sic) rov tottov too peya\oirp(e- 

7rearaTov) (Jwapiou). 

FI. Photius: now known also from a second inscription from Aphro¬ 

disias, viz. C. Roueche, Inscript io ns of Byzantine Aphrodisias, no. 57 

(+£7U 4>A(a/3iou) 4>curi( w) o\o(\aoTiKov) K(ai) iraTpoq-*-). He was therefore 

scholasticus and pater civitatis. The ocher inscription, IGC 264, 

now= Roueche, no. 58. Both inscriptions were found near the 

northern entrance of the Hadrianic Baths, where presumably work 

was carried out while Photius was pater. 

Proclus patricius E/M V 

Under Theodosius II, the so-called Monolith was transported 

from Athens to Constantinople by Proclus narpiKioq; Pair. Const. (I 

60. Neither the monument nor the person seems to be otherwise 

recorded, and the story may be a garbled account of the erection 

of an obelisk in 390 by the PVC Proculus (cf. PLRE I. p. 746). 

FL. ANTIOCHVS AMMIAN(VS) VALERIYS 8: the two 

inscriptions, with a third in which his son Olympius is named, are 

now published in T. B. Mitford and I. K. Nikolaou, Inscriptions 

from Salamis, nos. 45-7. They come from the public baths at 

Salamis. Valerius’ full name is given in no. 45; in nos. 46 and 47, 

both in verse, he is called respectively Valerius and Antiochus. His 

office is to be inferred from no. 46, which describes him as rot' 

KdBopbv, oc Oeopoiq doioioi xai h\pdi'TOiou> dvcjyaic Kunpov Iq apyair^ 

i)yayev by\air\v. The language recalls the standard terms in which 

eulogies of provincial governors were couched in the late empire 

(cl. L. Robert, Hell iv passim) and suggests that Valerius was 

governor of the province (Pconsularis Cypri) rather than some 

higher dignitary. 
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VITIAN VS 2 v.c., consularis (Cariae) V 

'O XapnpiinaTos) o\o(\aoTiKte) nai imcdnubs), honoured with a statue 

by the metropolis of Aphrodisias as b oix.(e)toq evepyerqq Kai aycjuoS- 

^T7?c; C. Roueche, Inscriptions of Byzantine Aphrodisias, no. 32. 

Apparently a native of Aphrodisias. For the word byemodems, pos¬ 

sibly meaning simply the president of the games, see Alan Cameron, 

Porphyrius the Charioteer, p. 139, n. 1, and cf. also Lampe, Patris¬ 

tic Greek Lexicon s.v. dytovoflereoj, s.v. ayuvod^rris. 

Zenon 7: to references to his original name, add Agath. IV 29.2 

(Z6 Pco/icucoy /kioiAeix: 6 Toaupoc, ik 5 ft npijriv TapaoLOKcjbiaeoq 

tnuvopafeTO). 

ADDENDA TO THE FASTI 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ORIENTIS 

Severus 4 (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 

Taurianus (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 

VICARII (West) (diocese unknown) 

FI. Paulus 31 (?vicarius or proconsul) before 438 

PROCONSVLES ASIAE 

Stephanus 3 ?E V 

COMITES DOMESTICORVM (West) 

FI. Julius Valerius Maiorianus (454?-)456 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (West) 

Marcellinus 6, ?com. rei. mil. (in 454 

Dalmatia) 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (East) 

Eugenius 6, dux utriusque Armeniae 502 Nov. 



ADDENDA 

SILENTIA RII (East) 

Conon 5 511-518 

DEFENSORES CIVITAT1S (West) 

C. Marius Eventius 2 (at Fanum L IV/E VT 

Fortunae) 

DEFENSORES C1VITATIS (East) 

FI. Gaudentius 13 (Gerasa) 447 

FI. Isaac 5 (Cynopolis) 464 

FI. Menas 8 (Oxyrhynchus) V/VI 

FI. Hermias 7 (Oxyrhynchus) 504 

FI. Taurinus 2, ?dej. (Hermopolis) 465 

FI. Serenus 7 (Oxyrhynchus) ?VI 

PATRES CIVITATIS (East) 

Imus, pat. civ. (Sebaste) V/VI 

Vigilius 2, ?pat. civ. (Gortyn) V/VI 

FI. Photius (Aphrodisias) V/VI 





thi rfcosorcK** \mv 





A. . . 1 MV 

Grata Deo puella; died aged 55; buried at Comum in the same 

tomb as Aurora sp.f and Principius 2; V 5420 = ILCV 1733 Comum. 

Presumably they were relatives. Only the initial letter of her name 

survives. 

ANICIVS A. . . 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32157. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

ANICIVS A. . . 3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 70 n. 17. For his date and rank, see 

Aggerius. 

Abgarus 1 scholasticus (at Edessa) 449 April 

He was a scholasticus (‘oxoXaariKoOat Edessa in April 449; 

AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 39 (his name is spelt *'bgr’, i.e. Abgar or Augar). 

Abgarus 2 PPO (POrientis) before 451 Oct. 

He may have been a native of Edessa in Osrhoene, since his name 

(‘Augarus’ = ‘Abgarus’) was borne by the former kings of the 

Osrhoeni (all called ‘Abgarus’) at Edessa (FIR2 a 5-11). He may 

even have been descended from them, as the name is uncommon. 

'O ueyaXoTTpeneoraTCx; dirb tndpxwv Airyapoe; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. II i.ii, 

p. 138. In the Latin version (u iii.ii, p. 149) he is styled lvir 

magnificentissimus ex praefecto et patricio Eugarus (sic)’, but this is 

probably due to confusion with Antiochus 10 whose name has 

dropped out of the Latin text. Since he is named First of the former 

prefects after Antiochus PPO et patricius he ought to have been 

senior to the rest, but the names are not in strict chronological 

sequence of office. The absence of a territorial determination after 

dirb tirapx<uv suggests that he was PPO Orientis (see Pamassius 2). 

Ablabius 1; censuaiis (East) L IV/V;PLRE I. 

Ablabius 2 (Soc. vn 12): = PLRE i, Ablabius 2. 



A B LABI VS 3 

Ablabius 3 domesticus ot the QSP (East) 431 

One ol the influential persons at court at Constantinople whom 

Cyril, bishop ot Alexandria, proposed to bribe in his interest in 431; 

ACOec. i iv. p. 225. 

ABI.ABIVS 4 notarius (East) E/M V 

Addresser of a letter from Nilus the monk; possibK a pagan, as 

Nilus criticizes him tor being deaf to the Scriptures; Nil. Ep. n 253 

(addressed lorapiu>). 

Ablabius 5 doctor V/VI 

His death was lamented in verses b\ the poetess Theosebeia; Anth. 

Gr. vu 559 (Medicine grieved for Hippocrates and Galen and now for 

Ablabius). For the date, see Theosebeia. 

Ablabius 6 historian of the Goths ?L V/E VI 

(Correction of Ablabius 3 in PLRE I.) 

His history of the Goths, based on Gothic materials and legends, 

was used by Cassiodorus and Jordancs; Jord. Get. 28, 82, 117. He 

was a Roman and described relations between the Romans and the 

Goths (Abavi (sic MSS; Ablabi Mommsen) vestri historica monimenta 

recolite, quantum decessores vestri studuerint de suo iure relinquere 

ut eis parentum nostronim foedera provenirent); Cass. Var. x 22 (a 

letter from Thcodahad to Justinian in 535). The words ‘decessores 

vestri’ and ‘parentum nostrorum foedera’m Theodahad’s letter 

suggest relatively recent e\ents; they may refer to the negotiations 

between the Romans and Ostrogoths in the mid fifth century, under 

I.eo I and Zeno. Moreover, since Cassiodorus used him for his Gothic 

history, which was published by 533 (cf. Cass. Yar. tx 25), Ablabius’ 

date is not later than the early sixth century. 

Clodius Ablabius Benagius 

Abraham l notarius; (later) bishop of Amida E/M YI 

I In t . 507, when Dara was founded) ‘Abraham Bar K.YLY de Tel 

Bande (?) illo tempore notarius fuit, qui filius erat Ephraim de 

le.lla’; the new bishop ol Dara, Eutychianus, ordained Abraham 

priest, and Abraham then held responsible posts in the church at 

Dara; Zach. HE VII b, Mich. Syr. IX 16, 19, 26. Later he was made 

bishop of Amida, occupying the see for thirty years; Zach. HE x 2, 

Chron. 846, p. 225 = 171, Ps.-Dion. Chron. ii, pp. 32-8. 
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A B VND ANTIVS 3 

Abramius (’APpa/ur^) 2 a priest; envoy to the Saracens E/M VI 

Son of Euphrasius 3; he was a priest; Simeon of Beth ArSam (trans. 

Guidi, p. 481) = Zach. HE viu 3. Father of Nonnosus (PLRE m); 

Nonnosus (= Phot. Bibl. 3 = FHG iv, p. 179). 

Envoy of Justin to Alamundarus 2 in late 523/early 524, when he 

ransomed the generals Timostratus and Ioannes 70; Nonnosus, 

Simeon of Beth Arsam = Zach. HE vin 3, Mart. S. Areth. (in ASS, 

Oct.x, p. 742). 

Subsequently envoy of Justinian on two occasions to the ruler of 

Kinda, Cais [PLRE III); on the first occasion he negotiated a peace 

and on the second returned to Constantinople accompanied by Cais; 

Nonnosus. The dates were probably 528 and 531; cf. I. Kawar, 

‘Byzantiumand Kinda’, in BZ 53 (1960), 60ff. 

Quirinus Abraamius 3 scholasticus (in Lower Thebais) 457/474 

O evXoymojTaroc; (sic; presumably for ^XXoyipunaT(K) axoXaanKOC; 

son of Auxonia; SB 9763 Hermopolis Magna (dated in the reign of 

Leo I). 

ABTHARTIVS comes Orientis 435 Jan. 29 

Named in the subscription of CTh vi 28.8. 

AB VND ANTI VS ( A/JowSrirux) 1 comes Aegypti 412 

'O tov OTpancjTtxav Tayparot; Tjyepojw, he supported the claims of 

Timothy (archdeacon of Alexandria) to succeed Theophilus as bishop 

when the latter died (412 Oct. 15); Soc. vn 7. For the form of title, 

cf. Romanus 2. 

Abundantius 2 vir inlustris (West) L V/E VI 

Vir inlustris; a man of wealth and noble birth, whose epitaph 

Ennodius composed in summer 503; Ennod. Carm. n 2, title 

‘Epitaphium Habundanti (sic) v.i.’, cf. vv. 3-4 sanguis honor genius 

probitas constantia census interimunt multis dotibus exitium. For 

the date, see Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 15. 

Abundantius 3 PPO (Italiae) 526-527 

Addressee of several letters of Theoderic, all addressed ‘Abundan- 

tio ppo’;Cass. Var.v 16(a. 525/526; active in Italy), 17(a. 523/526 

before June 13; was in Italy), 23(a. 525/526), 34(a. 523/526). Also 

mentioned as ‘vir magnificus praefectus praetorio’; Cass. Var. v 18-20 

(a. 523/526 before June 13; he was in Italy). Of these, V 16-20 
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ABVNDANTIVS 3 

concern the construction of a fleet on the river Po, and v 17 and 20 

mention an order by him concerning the rivers Mincius, Ollius, 

Auser, Tiber and Arnus, all Italian rivers. Still in office in 527, when 

he received a letter from the new king Athalaric, addressed ‘Abun- 

dantio ppo’; Cass. Var. ix 4(a. 527; it concerns an affair in Lucania). 

FI. Abundantius 4: MVM (East) 392-393, cos. 393\PLRE I. 

ABVREIVS v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32157. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

FI. Abus domesticus (West) IV/VI 

Flabius Abus domesticus; he completed a building Christian in 

character;viii 2272 + p. 950 = ILCV 1636 Mascula (Numidia). 

Possibly domesticus of the tribunus of an army unit, though no 

units are recorded at Mascula in the Notitia Dignitatum. 

(AC)HOLIVS ABYDVS v.c., Ppraefectus annonae (Rome) 

V/VI 

... ,4cholius Abydus, v.c., praef. ann. urbis Romae; xrv 157 

Ostia. If ‘praefectus annonae’ is correctly restored, Abydus was a 

vir spectabilis. 

Acacius 1 CSL (East) 426 Feb. 23-Nov. 25 

426 Feb. 23, CTh x 20.16a dat. Cpli; July 1, CTh vm 7.23a dat. 

Nicomediae (? + CJ xi 8.14“ undated); Nov. 25, CTh Vi 26.18“ dat. Cpli. 

Acacius 2 memo rialis (East) E/MV 

Addressee of several letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 86 

(addressed ‘AKCuduj pepopiaXiuj), 87-94 (addressed repaurep).The letters 

mostly deal with matters from the Old Testament, which Acacius 

was presumably studying. 

Acacius 3 vir inlustris (East) M/LV 

Vir inlustris {iWouorpiou d^ubpan TeTtprjpeiw); a devout Christian, 

he lived at Constantinople and visited Palestine while Theodosius 

the monk was alive; he gave him a sum of gold with which Theodosius 

founded a hospice, and after returning to Constantinople continued 

to send further gifts of gold each year; Cyr. Scyth. V. Theod., p. 238. 
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ACHILLES 3 

ACACIVS 4 proconsul (?Africae) V/Vl 

Acaci proconsul(is); XV 7121 bronze tablet, provenance unknown. 

This appears to be of western origin; if so, Acacius was either 

proconsul of Africa or proconsul of Carthage under the Vandals. 

ACACIVS 5 ?dux (Aegypti) 516 

IrpcrniXarns. at Alexandria in 516; probably one of the secular 

authorities (oi &p\ovT€<;) who enthroned Dioscorus as patriarch of 

Alexandria in 516; he was later present in the Church of St John 

when the augustal prefect Theodosius 18 was murdered; he took 

reprisals and killed many people; Theoph. AM 6009. He was pro¬ 

bably dux Aegypti, but could have been MVM. 

Paccius Acacius 6: palatinus (West) IV/V; PLRE I. 

Acamatius ?philosopher L V 

Native of Heliopolis (in Phoenice), where through his pretensions 

as a philosopher he was known as ‘The Philosopher’ until a visit from 

the Nco-Platonist Damascius 2 exposed him as a sham; he also had 

ambitions to become an iepooKonoc; (augur); Dam. fr. 345 = Suid. A 

793, cf. Dam. fr. 346-7, Epit. Phot. 205. He was evidently a pagan. 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 

ACHILLES I Pgovernor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prinia E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from the bishop of Caesarea in Cappadocia 

Prima, Firmus, congratulating him on restoring public order and 

making travel across the Taurus range safe (to oirrjKoov npos evra%im> 

t/ipvOpioas, direXTjXaTai 6e tcjv Io\an<jjv 6 0o(3oc); Firmus, Ep. 1. Probabh 

governor of Cappadocia Prima, though he could have been a military 

man, perhaps comes Isauriae. 

Achilles 2 \.c. c. 445-470 

E(gregiae) m(emoriae) v(ir); died aged about 25; buried at Rome 

on Oct. 6, 470; VI 31936 = ILCV 300. 

ACHILLES 3 v.sp. (West) c. 457-534 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); died aged about 77; buried at Rome on May 28, 

534; he w’as therelore born in about 457; a Christian; active in both 

urban and rural affairs (actibus urban is miscebas gaudia ruris, ut tua 
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ACHILLES 3 

plus gemino fulgeret vita labore); Vi 31937/8 = 1LCV 247. This 

probably refers to Rome and may mean that Achilles held office 

there, perhaps in a spectabilis post (e.g. praefectus annonae). His 

rural activity was probably the management of his country estate. 

ACHO LI VS 1: vicar of Asia ?L IV/E V; PLRE i. 

Ac(h)oIius 2 PSC (West) 448 

Eunuchus, turn praepositus regalis cubiculi; he was at Ravenna 

when bishop Germanus of Auxerre visited the court there (in 448); 

a protege (alumnus) of his was troubled with demonic possession; 

Constantius, V. Germani 39. When Germanus died at Ravenna, it was 

Acholius who had the corpse embalmed; V. Germani 44. 

Acholius Abydus 

(A)CILIVS 1 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32153. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

SI VIDI VS ?A Cl LI VS 2: (v.c.) ?L IV/E V\PLRE I. 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

Rufius Acilius .. .us 

Caelius Aconius Probianus 

Adabrandus primicerius scutariorum V/VI 

Primicerius scutariorum scole secu(n)de (sic); died aged 60; Vl 

37276 = D 9213 = ILCV 484. For the regiments of scutarii in the 

West, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. IX. 

Adaraantius 1 latrosophist (at Alexandria) 412/415 

A Jew; tarpiKtov X67GOV oo^o-rip. ; when expelled from Alexandria 

with other Jews by Orestes 1, he went to Constantinople and visited 

the patriarch Atticus, became a Christian and subsequently returned 

to Alexandria; Soc. vti 13.17. 

Adamantius 2 PVC 474/479; patricius 479 

Son of Vivianus 2;Malch. fr. 18. Therefore brother of Paulus 34. 

pvc a. 474/479; addressee of three laws of Zeno, all undated; 
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ADARIC 

CJ IV 65.32 (Adamantio p.u.)\CJ VUI 10.12 (Whapavriu eirap\u} 

noXeox) a law concerning Constantinople and mentioned byjustinian 

in CJ vin 10.13); and CJ XI 43.8 (Adamantio p.u.; concerning 

Constantinople). The date will have been before 479 (see below). 

In 479 Adamantius was sent by Zeno as envoy to Theodericus 7, 

an embassy described by Malchus, fr. 18: already a patricius and 

former PVC, Adamantius was made consularis by Zeno (uarpiKiw re 

6vra /cat noXLapxqoavTa. npoodeis clvtoj nai rip-qv vnanuriv, i.e. honorary 

consul; he is one of the first known); travelling via Thessalonica, he 

joined Sabinianus Magnus 4 at Edessa and opened negotiations with 

Theoderic near Epidamnus (Dyrrachium), but after further hostili¬ 

ties Zeno abandoned the negotiations and Adamantius returned to 

Constantinople. 

Adamantius 3 I^itin grammaticus (Pat Sardis) ?I, V 

Father of Martyrius 6 (and so presumably also a teacher at Sardis); 

co-author with his son of an extant study ‘De B muta et V vocali’; 

Gramm. Lat. VII 165ff. (title, ‘Adamantii sive Martyrii de B muta et 

V vocali'; styled in the preface ’auctor doctorque elocutionis Latinae'). 

This work is cited in Cass, de orth. 5. Cassiodorus confuses him with 

his son as ‘Adamantius Martyrius’ and refers to other works of theirs 

at Inst. Div. Lift. XXX 2 (Adamantium Martyrium de v et b, eiusdem 

de primis mediis atque ultimis syllabis, eiusdem de b littera trifariam 

in nomine posita). See Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 219-21. 

FI. Adamantius 4: ex protectoribus (East) IV/V'; PLRE I. 

Adamis ?Hun M V 

He managed the affairs of Erecan, wife of Attila (7tur avTqc 

npaypan^v ttjv tmTpoTrqv eycut'); in 449 she invited the envoy Maximinus 

1 1 and his colleagues to dine at Adamis’ house; Prise, fr, 8(= FUG IV, p. 

93). On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfcn. p. 380. 

Adaric rebel against Odovacer 478 

The name is Germanic; see Schbnfeld, pp. 2, 283. 

Vir nobilis; rebelled against Odovacer in 478; defeated and exe¬ 

cuted by him together with his mother and brother on Nov. 19; 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior, post, and marg., s.a. 478. 
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A D D A C 

Addac king of the Alans in Spain 418 

King (rex) of the Alans in Spain, killed in battle against the 

Visigoths under Vallia in 418 (after his death the Alans amalgamated 

with the Vandals); Hyd. Lem. 68 (s.a. 418). 

Addaeus: Mag. Mil. (East) 393-396;PLRE i. 

Adeleta: see Adelphia 2 

A DEL FI A 1 c.f. ?E/M V 

(Revision of Adelfia in PLRE i.) 

C.I.; wife of Valerius comes (see Valerius 3); buried at Syracuse; 

x 7123 = //.CT 174 Syracuse. The inscription, on a sarcophagus with 

Christian reliefs, is probably of the fifth or sixth century; if her hus¬ 

band is identical with Valerius 3, the date will be early or mid fifth. 

ADELFIA 2 (c.f.) MV 

Wife of Anicius Probus 7 and mother of Anicia Iuliana 2; the 

latter was born in 441 and was buried by her parents in 459; V 47* 

Aquilcia. The single MS copy gives her name as ‘Adeleta’ which is 

probably an error for ‘Adelfia’. But see now AE 1975. 412. 

She was probably a member of a leading family of aristocrats at 

Rome and may therefore have been a sister of Valerius Faltonius 

Adelfius 3 and a descendant of the fourth-century Anicii. 

Adelphius 1: rhetor, before M V (Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10.3); PLRE I. 

Adelphius 2 officialis of the MVM per Orientem 431 

He and Maturius were sent *ex officio’ to the bishops in Cyprus by 

FI. Dionysius 13 in 431; ACOec. i i.vii, p. 120 = i v. p. 358 (a letter 

of Dionysius dated May 21.431, from Antioch, to the bishops). 

Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 3 PVR; cos. 451; patricius 

Husband ot Anicia Italica 2 (see below). See also Adelfia 2. 

Valeri Faltoni Adelfi v.c. et in(lustris) et Aniciac Italicae; Xot. 

Scav. 1953, p. 170 n. 32 = AE 1954. 180 names on a lead pipe from 

Ostia, presumably from a building owned by them. His name is to be 

restored on Riv. Arch. Crist. 33 (1957), 96 = AE 1959,237 (found 

in the cloister of the Lateran) - Valerius Faltonius Adelfius v.c. et 

ini. p.u. pat. cons. ord. et Italica ini. fern. His name is also to be 
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ADOLIA 

restored on another lead pipe from Ostia; xv 7571 Valeri Faltoni 

Adelfi v.c. et inlustris. 
PVR (presumably before 451) and patricivs: see above. 

consvl (West) a. 451 with Marcianus Aug. (East): Fasti, Rossi i 

152, AE 1967, 595, CRAI 1942, 305. 
Possibly identical with Valerius patricius mentioned in Mansi v 1167. 

ADEODATA (c.f.) L IV/E V 

Wife of Postumianus 2, mother of Galla 4 and Anastasia 1; X 
8061,4 = ILCV 862 provenance unknown. See stemma 20. 

Adeodatus v.d., palatinus (West) L V’ 

V.d., pal(atinus); husband of Augusta 2; died aged about 35 and 
was buried at Rome on June 6, 496; VI 37278 = ILCV 482c = AE 
1907,210. 

Adid Arab sheikh 504 

Tn June/July 504 "Adtd the Arab, who was under the rule of the 

Persians, surrendered with all his troops and became subject to the 
Greeks’; Josh. Styl. 75. Evidently a Saracen who with his followers 
deserted the Persians for the Romans. 

ADILA 1 comes V/VI 

EiroXixoc rf?e Seoirorias too kowtk 'ASiXa (or ObaSLkdj And neXevoeux 
too Apxuwos (sic)^7pai//a; IGLS 1073 = SEG vn 64 Antioch (Syria), 

inscription on a measure of capacity. The name is Germanic (see 

Adila 2). Perhaps Italicus was an agent of Adila on business in the 
East, in which case Adila could be a western comes and perhaps 
identical with Adila 2. 

ADILA 2 v.sp., comes (in Sicily) 507/511 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 2. 

He received Cass. Var. a 29 (a. 507/511) instructing him to give 
tuitio to the property and persons in Sicily belonging to the Church 
of Milan. He had perhaps been a saio (cf. Duda). 

ADOLIA (?c.f.) (East) E V 

Addressee of letters wTitten in exile by John Chrysostom; they 

were old acquaintances; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 33, 52, 57, 133, 179, 239. 
She is styled fj or) et^eveia; Ep. 52. 1 79. 

Probably one of the noble ladies at Constantinople who supported 
John Chrysostom, such as Olympias (PLRE i) and Seleucia. 
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ADOLIVS 

Adoiius tabellio (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 211 (ad¬ 

dressed 'AboXioj Volina)). For voiukoc; = tabellio, see Anthemius 2. 

Adrastus scholasticus (at Aphrodisias) L V 

Scholasticus ('o\6\aonKd<:') at Aphrodisias in Caria in the late fifth 

century; it was Adrastus who, when the pagans at Aphrodisias per¬ 

sisted in believing in the miraculous birth of the child of 

Asclepiodotus 3, had a true account of the facts sent from 

Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 36-7. 

*!Adrianus!* LV 

Said to be the ‘chief of the eunuchs’ who organized an assassina¬ 

tion attempt on Ulus 1; John of Nikiu 88.71. The correct name is 

Vrbicius; see Vrbicius 1. 

ADVENT!VS (?v.c.) EV 

Husband of Megetia 1, son of Avitianus; a pagan, he was con¬ 

verted to Christianity by the miraculous cure of his wife; Evod. de 

mirac. n 2. Probably of noble family of Carthage. 

Q. Aeclanius Pro. . . 

AEDE . . . Psenators (at Rome) P476/483 

Aede . .ii. rum et Seyeri; named on a seat in the Flavian amphi¬ 

theatre (presumably they were brothers); vi 32100. For their date 

and rank, see Aggerius. 

Aedesia wife of Hermeias L V 

Native of Alexandria, relative of Syrianus 3, wife of Hermeias 3, 

mother of Ammonius 6 and Heliodorus 6 (see stemma 29); in her 

younger days (c. 430/40; cf. Ammonius) Syrianus had hoped to 

marry her to Proclus 4; she brought up her sons to the study of 

philosophy as if it were their inheritance {naddnep KXrjpoi' nva 

rorpioac oixtuk), and she also secured for them the official allowance 

(ujv &rmooiavoirqoiv) which Hermeias had received before his death; 

she accompanied them to Athens and acted as their paedagogus 

during their studies under Proclus; her conduct and character made 

her much admired and respected; she was charitable to a fault, main¬ 

taining the same level of expenditure after Hermeias died as before 

and thus burdening her sons with debt; she was a devout pagan; 

10 



AEGIDIVS 

Damascius 2 knew her in her old age. and delivered her funeral 

oration; Suid. At 79 = Dam. frr. 124-7. Epit. Phot. 74. 76. 

AEDESIVS 1: praetor 395;/VJ?£l. 

AEDESJ 1’S 2: v.c., praeses Mauretaniae Sitifensis IV/E V; PLRE i. 

?Aedesius 3 at court (East) 415 

According to Suidas, citing Damascius, the murderers of Hypatia 1 

would have been punished by Arcadius. ei prj Aibeoicx ebcopobonTjdTy, 

Dam. fr. 102 = Suid. T 166. No Aedesius is recorded at court at this 

time, and the emendation 'Avdepux has been proposed; however. 

Anthemius 1 is not otherwise recorded after 414. 

Aedesius 4 E V 

Father of Alexander 5; IGLS n 687 Rilia (Syria) (north of the 

Jebel ez Zawiye). Dated a. 470 of the era of Antioch (= A.D. 422). 

AEDESIVS 5 comes (?et dux Thebaidis) E/M V 

‘Aidesios the comes’; mentioned as a contemporary in a letter of 

Senuthis of Athribis, who had met him and Petrus 6 and the un¬ 

known addressee of the letter ‘in the praetoriumSenuthis, Ep. 14 

(= CSCO (Scr. Copt.), n 4 (Textus), p. 32.18). Athribis was in the 

lower Thebaid and Aedesius is likely therefore to have been comes 

et dux Thebaidis. 

Aedico: see Edeco. 

Aedoingus comes domesticorum (East) 479 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 5. 

Uncle of Sidimundus, and therefore probabh an Ostrogoth; he 

held the post of comes domesticorum at the eastern court where he 

was a favourite of the empress Verina; Malch. Ir. 18 (dctCioc be t)i' 

ovtck Mboiyyov. Bt?pu77e re pa^tora ocroc oixeiorarov kcu -771' tuv Xryo/jei ^r 

bopeorinusv dp\rjv dp\ot>r(K. pe-ydy-pi1 rivd ouoav tcjv rrepi (taailea ). I he 

passage narrates events of 4 79. Since 478 Verina had been im 

prisoned (by Illus 1) in Isauria; hence if Aedoingus owed his appoint¬ 

ment to her influence he will have been comes domesticorum 

already in 478. 

Aegidius comes et MVM (in Gaul) 45b/457-?465 

Native of Gaul; Prise, fr. 30. Father of Syagrius 2: Greg. I ur. ///• 

n 18,27, Fredegar. m 12. Lib. Hist. Franc. 8. 
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lie and Maiorianus (later emperor) had served together in the 

army under Aetius 7; Prise, fr. 30 (rui be Maiopia^cu ovoTpa.Tevoap.evov 

sc. M-yibiou). 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRTVSQVE MILITIAE (PER GALLIAS) a. 456/7-?465: 

appointed in Gaul by either Avitus or Majorian; Greg. Tur. HF II 11 

(in Galliis autem Aegidius ex Romanis magister militum datus est), 

12 (cited below). Comes; Hyd. Lem. 217 (s.a. 461). Comes utriusque 

militiae; Hyd. Lem. 218 (s.a. 461, but the reference is to the battle 

of Orleans in c. 463, see below). Said to have been chosen by the 

Salian Franks as their king for eight years during the banishment of 

Childeric, until the latter’s recall; Greg. Tur. HF ii 12 (denique 

Iranci. hunc (sc. Childericum) eiectum (sic), Egidium sibi, quern 

superius magistrum militum a re publica missum diximus, unani- 

miter regem adsciscunt. Qui cum octavo anno super eos regnaret, 

etc.), Fredegar. in 11, Lib. Hist. Franc. 7. It seems unlikely that he 

was in fact their king; perhaps during Childeric’s absence the Franks 

had placed themselves under Roman rule; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. I 378 

with n. 69. 

In c. 457 Aegidius failed to stop the Ripuarian Franks from 

capturing Cologne and Trier; Lib. Hist. Franc. 8. Perhaps in 458 or 

459 he was besieged in Arles for a time by the Visigoths; Paulin. 

Petricord. V. S. Mart. \T 111 ff., Greg. Tur. de Mir. S. Mart. I 2. He 

brought an accusation against Agrippinus (probably his predecessor 

as N1VM) of betraying the empire to the barbarians; L. Lupicini 11 

(=4/67/ (Scr. rer. Mer.) Ill 149!f.) (styled ‘turn magister militum’; 

the charge is described as false and malicious). 

He had considerable influence with the emperor Majorian; Prise, 

fr. 30. 

After the murder of Majorian (in 461) Aegidius refused to recog¬ 

nize Libius Severus as emperor; he threatened to invade Italy and 

was stopped only by the outbreak of war with the Goths in Gaul; 

the dispute was over frontiers and Aegidius distinguished himself in 

the fighting by his conduct; Prise, fr. 30. He besieged the castrum 

Cainonense near Tours; Greg. Tur. Glor. Conf. 22. 

He was still the enemv of Agrippinus; Hyd. Lem. 217 (a. 461). 

Apparently Agrippinus was sent to replace him as MYM per Gallias 

in 461 or 462, but Aegidius ignored the orders of Severus and con¬ 

tinued to use his title and exercise his authority until his death (see 

below). In c. 463 he won the battle of Orleans against the Visigoths 

and killed Fredericus 1; Hyd. Lem. 218 (a. 461), Mar. Avent. s.a. 463, 

Greg. Tur. HFn 1 8. In 465 he sent envoys to the Vandals (they left 

in May and returned in September); Hyd. Lem. 224 (a. 465). 
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He died either by poison or in ambush in autumn of 465; Hyd. 

Lem. 228 (a. 465), Greg. Tur. HF ii 18 (after the battle of Orleans) 

(cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. i 597 n. 69). 

Hydatius described him as a ‘vir et fama commendatus et Deo 

bonis operibus complacens’; Hyd. Lem. 218. He is recorded as 

having invoked the help of St Martin when in peril; Greg. Tur. de 

Mir. S. Mart. I 2. Praised by Paulinus of Perigueux for his courage, 

good characterand faith (illustrem virtute virum sed moribus almis 

plus clarum magnumque fide qua celsior exstat); Paulin. Petricord. 

V. S. Mart. VI 111-12. 

Aegilas vir inlustris (East) 513/518 

Said to have oppressed the church at Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. SeL 

xi 1 (to Misael the cubicularius, in 513/518; ‘by your faithful care 

you have delivered our church that was in a pitiful condition through 

the hostile contrivances of the illustrious Aegilas from a heavy 

burden’). 

Aegyptus M V 

Brother of Theodote, uncle of Isidorus 5; friend of Hermeias 3; a 

learned man (0tXopa077c); Suid. E 3035 = Dam. fr. 119. As he lay 

dying he was assured by Hermeias of the immortality of the soul; 

Suid. E 3036 = Dam. fr. 120. See stemma 33. 

Aelia Eudocia 

Aelia Eudoxia 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 

Aelia Galla Placidia 

Aelia Pulcheria 

Aelia V'erina 

Aelia Zenonis 

AEUANA (?c.f.) (East) EV 

Wife of ‘Damarius’ (see Darius 3); ‘a holy woman and an alms- 

giver and one who in everything was Christ-loving’; she had a vision 

about the future patriarch Nestorius at Constantinople in 425; Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 36. 
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Aelianus 1 scholasticus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 108 

(addressed AiXuu'w a\o\aonKU)). 

AELIANVS 2 (praefectus) augustalis E/MV 

praeses THEBAID1S, then PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS: he was a contem¬ 

porary of Senuthis of Athribis, who met him in the Thcbaid when 

he was tryepdiv and later at Alexandria when he was avyovordkios; 

Leipoldt, p. 165 n. 6 (foot of p. 166). 

Aelianus 3 scholasticus (in Palaestina Prima) L V 

Zxo\aoTu<6<:, at Gaza; his son was healed by St Theognius; Paul. 

Elus. Encom. de S. Theog. 18 (= Anal. Boll, x, p. 100). 

Aelianus 4 PPO (Orientis) 480; PPO (under Leontius) 484 

ppo (orientis) a. 480 Dec. 28, CJII 21.9“ (MSS Jan. 1) + v 12.28“ 

(MSS Jan. 1) + v 75.6“ (MSS Dec. 28); a. 480 Sept. 1/481 Aug. 31, 

CJ xi 70.6“ (the law mentions Nicaea and Apamea in Bithynia, and 

refers to the ‘nuper lapsa tertia indictio*; it will therefore be dated 

after Aug. 31,480). He is styled into endpxojv in 484; Joh. Mai. fr. 35. 

In 484 he joined the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 1 7 in Antioch 

and was appointed PPO by Leontius; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., 

pp. 165-6) (npoefiaXeTO inapxov npaiTwpUjjv AiAuivov), Theoph. AM 

5976 (AiAuwds). He should possibly be identified with *!Valianus!* 

Possibly buried at Adana in Cilicia; Syria ii (1921), 283 n. 14 

{AiXuavov pe-yahonp(€ireoTa.TOv) etc atej^ac rj pvi)pT) — but this could be a 

homonym, since the correct style of a PPO was pe-yaXonpeneoTaTOS 

Kai ^5o^6raroc). 

Aelianus 5 son of Paulus 15 V/VI 

Hie iacet Aelianus, filius Pauli, viri praesidialis, qui vixit annos 

plmXL, civis Remus; xm 1796 = ILCV 89 Lugdunum. As the in¬ 

scription has a Christian emblem, Aelianus was presumably a 

Christian. 

.ENS VRfVS M . . . AELIANUS 6: v.c., tribunus (West) IV/V; 

PLRE I. 

(A)e(l)ianus (Stmt. 12): see Iulianus 5. 

Aelius Auxentius 

FI. Aelius Eusebius 
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Aelius Gentilis 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius Proculus 

Aemiliana L V 

Sac(ra) v(ir)g(o); buried at Rome on Dec. 9, 489, in the same 

place as Petronia 1 and Petronia’s children Paula 4 c.f. and 

Gordianus 2; Rossi I 843 = ILCY 167. She was presumably also a 

child of Petronia, and so of Felix (later Pope); see Petronia 1. 

Aemilianus 1 PVC 406 

mag. off. (East) a. 405: 405S (MSS 400) Jan. 22, CTh vu 8.8a dat. 

Cpli (the law refers to Antioch); 405 July 23, CTh VI 34.1“ dat. 

Ancyrae; 405 Aug. 1, CTh i 9.3a dat. Ancyrae. 

PVC a. 406: on May 19, 406, as enapxos ndXeuK, he escorted the 

relics of the prophet Samuel into Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

406. In office a. 406 June 27, CTh XV1.44a dat. Cpli; 406 July 19, 

CTh n 4.6° dat. Cpli; 406 Oct. 27S (MSS Oct. 22),C77ixv 1.45° + 

46“ dat. Cpli. All call him *p.u.’ 

Aemilianus 2 protector (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ii 231 (addres¬ 

sed AipiXuu*u3 nporriKTOpi). 

Aemilianus 3 PVR 458 July 11 

Nov. Maior. 4a dat. Ravennae (called ‘p.u.1; the law refers to 

Rome). 

AEMI{L1(AN)VS?) 4 senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32153. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Aemilianus 5 Mag- Mil. (in Italy) 492/496 

Called ‘filius noster vir magnificus Aemilianus magister militum’ 

in a letter of Pope Gelasius; the Pope gave orders that Aemilianus, 

Constantinus 11 and Ampelius 3 be informed that he had consecra¬ 

ted a deacon called Anastasius as bishop of Euceria (in Apulia); 

Gelas. Ep. fr. 3 (Thiel) (a. 492/6). This suggests that Aemilianus 

had local interests at Luceria. 



A EM ILIA N VS 6 

... ILIVS AEM(ILIANVS) 6 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32152. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

MARIVS PROC VL VS AEMILIANVS 7 senator (at Rome) 

P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32186. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Palladius Rutilius Taurus Aemilianus 8: writer on agriculture IV/V; 

PLRE I 

*! AEMILIVS!* 1 comes E/MV 

According to a late and unreliable Life of St Remigius, Aemilius 

was a ‘comes’, husband of Caelinia and father of Remigius 2 and also 

father ot Principius bishop of Soissons; Hincmar, V. Rem. 1 

(MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) in, 250ff.). 

(A)emilius 2 doctor M/L V 

A ‘medicus’ and a catholic; in 484 he suffered persecution for his 

faith under the Vandal king Huneric together with his relatives 

Dativa and Maioricus; Viet. Vit. m 24. For these martyrs, cf. 

Martyrologium Romanum under Dec. 6 (in.TSS, Propylaeum 

Decembris, pp. 568-9). 

Aemilius Barbarus 

Blossius Aemilius Dracontius 

Memmius Aemilius Probus 

Aemilius Rufinus signo Euresius 

Aemilius Sinsicio 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 

Aeneas 1 philosopher E/M V 

He was a pagan and a philosopher to whom was addressed a letter 

of Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ii 280 (addressed AtVeuz 0tAoo6^u;). 

Aeneas 2 CRP(East) 474/491 

CJ vn 37.2“ (a law of Zeno). 
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Aeneas of Gaza 3 sophist (at Gaza) L V/E VI 

Author of a philosophical dialogue, the Theophrastus (in PG 85), 

and of twenty-five extant letters. Cf. /MV I, 1021-2. 

Native of Gaza, where he practised as a sophist; Aen. Gaz. 

Theophrastus (title, Aiveiov rafaiov oofaorou), Epistulae (title, AiveLou 

ofXptoTOu), Ep. 11, 13, Zach. 1'. Sev., p. 90, Zach. V. Isaiae (versio), 

р. 8. He was a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., p. 90, V. Isaiae, p. 8. He 

probably studied Neo-Platonism at Alexandria under Hierocles l; 

Aen. Gaz. Theophrastus, passim, cf. Aen. Gaz. Ep. 15. This dialogue 

mentions his encounter at Constantinople with the victims of 

Huneric’s persecution {PG 85, col. 1,000), and so can not have been 

composed before 484; an allusion to the decline of philosophy at 

Athens {PG 85, col. 877) may belong after the death of Proclus in 

485. He was a contemporary and acquaintance of Zacharias 4; 

Zach. V. Sev., p. 90. He was doubtless acquainted also with 

Procopius 8 of Gaza; some of their correspondents were the same, 

с. g. Diodorus 3 and Gessius 3. A famous pupil of Aeneas was pos¬ 

sibly Epiphanius 5; Cougny in, hi 176. 

Aeneas 4 lawyer; defensor (civitatis) L V/E VI 

Fellow-citizen of Procopius 8 of Gaza; of good family and noble 

character; educated in law {rk^vr^v oi&e roix vopcxx), he was scrupulous 

not to profit unjustly by it; as defensor of several cities, he had won 

a name for administering justice (rrdXecji/ 7dp tivcjv t<k<; Suaiotc 

rrpode/JXrjM&'oc Kal tt]v £k8lkou npooTjyop 'uav Xafiuiv. ovroq tpiufioaTO rovvopa. 

ucrre nai <tvko<pdvrov <Pvolv tvinTjoev) but his career was halted because 

he refused to bribe the governors; when he sought another such post, 

Procopius asked his brother Zacharias l (then praeses Insularum) to 

give him one; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 43 (to Zacharias; the letter delivered by 

Aeneas). A letter from Zacharias gave hope to Procopius and Aeneas 

(both evidently in Gaza) that he would obtain what he wanted; Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 44 (to Zacharias; presumably after seeing Zacharias, Aeneas 

returned to Gaza to await developments). 

Aerius sophist M V 

Addressee of six letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 

30 (439/443), Ep. 66 (perhaps before 431), Ep. vil (date unknown). 

Ep. x (date unknown). Ep.xxm (439/443), Ep. L (date unknown). 

All are addressed ’Aeptw oo^itrrp. 

Native of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 66, Ep. vu. He had a flourishing 

school {dKabrinia) attended by wealthy and well-born persons; Theod. 
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Ep. 30. The school was presumably not at Cyrrhus, since Theodoret 

communicated with him by letter; moreover he was invited to 

Cyrrhus to attend festivities over the completion of a new church 

(Theod. Ep. 66); and was asked to allow the people of Cyrrhus 

more chances to hear his eloquence (Theod. Ep. x). His eloquence 

was praised by Theodoret; Theod. Ep. vn, x. 

Theodoret invited him to assist two refugees from the Vandals in 

Africa, Celestiacus and Maximianus 4; Theod. Ep. 30, Ep. xxm. 

Aeschines relative of Synesius L IV/E V 

Son of Harmonius, brother of Herodes 2, relative of Synesius 1; 

Syn. Ep. 3 (written shortly after Aeschines’ funeral; the date is 

uncertain). Probably a decurion of Cyrene. 

AETERNALIS proconsul Asiae 396 

In office a. 396 (402S) March 21, CTh rv 4.3° +xi 39.12°. His 

successor Simplicius 1 was already in office on March 25, 396 (CTh 

I 12.5). 

Probably the addressee of an epigram by Claudian; Claud. Carm. 

Min. 3 (cf. Cameron, Claudian, 393-4 with 393 n. 1). 

Aetheria 1 (or Egeria): a noble lady whose description of her 

pilgrimage to the Holy Land is extant as the Peregrinatio S. 

Aetheriae (ed. H. Petre, in Sources Chretiennes 21). Since the 

date of the pilgrimage was probably 381-384 (cf. P. Devos, in 

Anal. Boll. 85 (1967), 165ff.), her entry will appear among the 

Addenda to PLRE L 

AETHERIA 2 (c.f.) L V/E VI 

A lady of noble family, she ignored the advice of the ecclesias¬ 

tical authorities and made a second marriage; Ennod. Ep. vra 35 

(taceo quid debuerit parentibus, quid pudori, ex qua domo infelix 

processit ad scelus, quod secuta est relictis Dei cultoribus lupanaris 

vice coniugium) (late 510/early 511). Her second husband was 

. Liberius 2, with whom she lived in Gaul; her mother-in-law 

Archotamia brought a lawsuit against her there over her former 

husband’s property, accusing her of cheating the children of her 

former marriage; Cass. Var. rv 12 (a. 508/511). The judgement went 

against her. but her husband Liberius appealed to Theoderic, who 

ordered the case to go to arbitration; Cass. Var. rv 46 (a. 507/511). 
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Aetherius 1 ?L V 

The poei Panolbius wTote verses for Aetherius on the latter’s 

recovery from an illness; Suid. FI 204. 

Aetherius 2 architect (East) L V/E VI 

Named as the architect in verses by an anonymous poet on a 

building of the emperor Anastasius erected at Constantinople after 

the end of the Isaurian vi2(c;Anth. Gr. IX 656, vv. 6-8 (dXXa noXvK^rjrovo 

\a\6jv npea^rjia rtxyrR AiBepuCK noXvLdpiq eprjv Te\in\aaT0 pop<(n)v, d.\pai>TU3 

PaacXrjt ifrepuiv npurraypui pbx6u)i>), cf. vv. 19-20 for the Isaurian war. 

According to lemmata by Planudes and Librarius B of the Palatinus, 

the building in question was the Chalke of the Palace, on which see 

C. Mango, The Brazen House, 26, 30. He is alluded to also in 

Cedrenus I 563 (ptrjxavovpydq nai o<xpdc; Avacrraoiov (louXTi<t>6po<;). 

Aethicus author V/VI 

Author of a geographical work (Cosrnographia) based on Iulius 

Honorius and Orosius (therefore no earlier than the fifth century). 

The text is in Riese, Geographi Latini Minores, 7 Iff.; cf. Schanz- 

Hosiusiv 2, pp. 124-5. 

Aetius 1 PVC 419; PPO (POrientis) 425 

Perhaps identical with Aetius 9. 

PVC a. (418?-) 419 Feb. 23-Oct. 4 (-P421): on Feb. 23, 419, while 

Eirapxos nd\ecue, Aetius was the target of an attempted assassination 

in the Great Church at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 419 (the 

assailant was an otherwise unknown old man called Cyriacus; per¬ 

haps his grievance arose from CJI 2.4, see below). In office a. 419 

Oct. 4, CTh xrv 6.5“ (the law' concerns Constantinople). He also 

received as ‘p.u.’ a law limiting numbers of staff at the Great Church 

at Constantinople, CJ I 2.4“ + iv 63.5“, dated in the MSS to Aug. 

21,409; this is an imperial consulship which can be emended to 

418, 420 or 422, any of which is possible (his last known predeces¬ 

sor, Vrsus 3, wras in office on Sept. 30, 416, and his first known 

successor, Florentius 7, is first attested on Nov. 6, 422). He was 

perhaps in office in 421 when he built a reservoir at Constantinople; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 421 (cisterna Aetii constructa est),Patr. Const. 

I, pp. 72-3. 

PPO ( Porientis) a. 425 May 5, CTh XV 4.1“. There is no indication 
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where the law was issued or where Aetius was PPO, but it was pre¬ 

sumably an eastern law; many more laws are extant addressed to the 

PPO Orientis than to the PPO Illyrici (see Fasti). 

AETIVS 2 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

in 141, 328 (both addressed Aeriw kopittl). Perhaps addressee of a 

third letter; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 159 (addressed ’Aericu). 

Aetius 3 rich citizen of Constantinople E/M V 

Citizen of Constantinople; wealthy but mentally deranged; taken 

to the monk Hypatius for treatment by Vrbicius 1 and cured; on 

his death years later Vrbicius obtained his property; he had a brother 

with whom he was at enmity; Callin. V. Hypatii 12.4-11 = 72. For 

the date, 434/449, cf. Vrbicius 1. 

AETIVS 4 ?comes Isauriae 479 

Given command of the troops in Isauria by Zeno in 479 after 

Isaurian brigands had captured Corycus and Sebaste, two towns in 

Cilicia; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4 (’Aenov tcjv iu ’\oavpiQ. reXcov npoKadftei). He 

was probably the comes Isauriae (cf. C] xn 59.10). 

Aetius (of Amida) 5 doctor and medical writer ?M/L V 

Native of Amida, author of medical works citing, among many 

others, the fourth-century doctor Oribasius (PLRE i); Phot. BibL 

221. His medical treatise in sixteen books is still extant. He men¬ 

tions Cyril the archbishop (of Alexandria) and is himself mentioned 

by Alexander of Tralles; Aetius, Tetrab. m 1.24, Alex. Trail, xn 8. 

He therefore lived not before the mid fifth century' and not later 

than the mid sixth. He mentions a certain Petrus archiatrus as a 

contemporary; Aetius, Tetrab. u 3.110. If this Petrus is identical 

with Petrus 8, a doctor in 449 at Constantia in Osrhoene, Aetius 

will have flourished in the mid or late fifth century. 

He practised medicine at Alexandria in Egypt; Aetius, Tetrab. I 

2.3, 121. He had travelled, and had visited the copper mines at Soli 

in Cyprus as well as Jericho and the Dead Sea; Tetrab. I 2.24, 49 

(Jericho and the Dead Sea), 64, 77 (Soli). 

In some MSS he is given the title tou D^txtou; this title 

denotes the governor of the Byzantine theme Opsicion, which did 

not exist before the seventh century; possibly it occurs in MSS of 

Aetius through confusion with a later person. 
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AETIVS 6 comes (East) V/VI 

0 Ko(/ar?e); father of Elasius: SEG Mil 16 Diocaesarea (Palestine). 

Perhaps a Jew (the inscription names several Jewish religious 

officials). 

FI. Aetius 7 MV’M (West) 433*454; patricius; cos. 432, 437, 446 

Inscr. - AE 1950, 30 Rome. 

Full name; Rossi I 698, P. Amst. 1.1. Aetius; elsewhere. 

Born at Durostorum in Lower Moesia; Jord. Get. 176. The date 

was probably c. 390, since in 405 he was a young adolescent; cf. 

Merobaud. Carm. IV 42-3 (cited below). His father was Gaudentius 5 

and his mother a wealthy Italian lady of noble birth (= Anonyma 

6); Greg. Tur. HF u 8 (citing Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus), Zos. 

V 36.1, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 100 (s.a. 425), Jord. Get. 176, cf. 

Merobaud. Pan. II 110-15, 119-20. He married the daughter of 

Carpilio 1 (perhaps before 425; the marriage is mentioned by 

Gregory before Aetius’ service under the usurper Ioannes); Greg. 

Tur. HFii 8. They had a son, Carpilio 2; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 81), 

Cass. Var. I 4.11. After 432 Aetius married Pelagia 1, the widow of 

Bonifatius 3;Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, Marcell. com. s.a. 432. She bore 

him a son, Gaudentius 7; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 205, Hvd. Lem. 167, 

Joh. Am. fr. 204, Merobaud. Carm. IV (verses on the first birthday 

of Aetius’ son). He perhaps also had a daughter who married 

Thraustila 1 (gener Aetii); Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 = Chron. 

Min. I, p. 303 (this statement however is not confirmed in any other 

source). See stemma 13. 

? TRJBVNVS PRAETORIAN VS (PARTIS MILITARIS) before 405: a puero 

praetorianus; Greg. Tur. HF u 8. He presumably served at the 

imperial court in a military post, and may have been enrolled 

among the tribuni praetoriani partis militaris (for whom see CJ XU 

23.13 and Jones, LRE m 174 n. 67). 

For three years during his youth he was a hostage with the Visi¬ 

goth Alaric (from 405 to 408; for the date, cf. Clover, in TAPS 61 

(1971), 56-8); Greg. Tur. HFII 8 (tribus annis Alarici obses), 

Merobaud. Carm. rv 42-6 (quod vix puberibus pater sub annis 

obiectus Geticis puer catervis, beliorum mora, foederis sequester, 

intentas Latio faces removit ac mundi pretium fuit paventis), Pan. 

II 127-43 (esp. 127-30 nec mora, cum Scvthicis succumberct 

ensibus orbis telaque Tarpeias premerent Arctoa secures, hostilem 

fregit rabiem pignusque superbi foederis et mundi pretium fuit). 

In late 408 Alaric asked for Aetius by name to be sent to him as a 
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hostage but this time was not given him; Zos. V 36.1. Some time 

afterwards Aetius was again a hostage, this time with the Huns; 

Greg. Tur. HFII 8 (dehinc Chunorum obses; cf. also below), 

Merobaud. Pan. II 1-4 (. . . Danuvii cum pace redit Tanainque furore 

exuit et nigro candentes aethere terras Marte suo caruisse iubet; 

dedit otia ferro Caucasus et saevi condemnant proelia reges). 

CVRA palatii (West) a. 423/425: under the usurper Ioannes he 

held the post of cura palatii\ Greg. Tur. HFu 8 (Ioannis curam 

palatii gerere coepit). TvooTpdrrr/o^ luxiwou tov mpavvov, Philost. 

xii 14. He was sent by Ioannes on an embassy to the Huns to obtain 

their help; Greg. Tur. HFII 8 (Aetium, id temporis curam palatii 

gerentem, cum ingenti auri pondere ad Chunos transmittit, notos 

sibi obsidiatus sui tempore et familiari amicitia devinctos). 

He returned to Italy in 425 with a large army of Huns; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 425, Chron. Gall. 452, no. 100 (s.a. 425). Although Ioannes 

had already been overthrown, Aetius joined battle against the 

Roman army under Aspar; Philost. XII 14. He then made his peace 

with Placidia and Valentinian III and arranged for the Huns to 

withdraw from Italy; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425, Cass, chron. s.a. 425, 

Jord. Rom. 328, Philost. xn 14. He presumably arranged the Hun 

withdrawal in return for a military command for himself (see next 

paragraph). In Jord. Rom. 328 the name ‘Aetii’ is an interpolation; 

cf. Marcell. com. s.a, 425 for the original text. 

COMES ET MVM per gallias a. 425-429: made ‘comes’ by 

Valentinian III in 425; Philost. xn 14 (rhv tov kohtjtos a^iav Xap&cwei). 

Probably in 425 or 426 he relieved Arles from siege by the Visigoths; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 102 (s.a. 427). In 428 he 

regained from the Franks some Gallic territory near the Rhine; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 428, Cass, chron. s.a. 428. Since his military activity 

in these years was in Gaul, it is probably to this period that the 

inscription alludes with the words; magister militum per Gallias, 

quas dudum ob iuratas bello pace victorias Romano imperio reddi¬ 

dit; /riser, (probably inscribed in 439; see below). In 427 he was 

possibly at Ravenna, when he is said to have contrived the disgrace 

of Bonifatius (see below). He was perhaps suceeded in Gaul in 429 

by Cassius (cf. Fasti). 

comes El mvm a. 429-432: he became magister militum in 

429; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 429. This presumably alludes to one of the two 

posts of MVM praesentalis in the West; the senior post was at this 

date held by FI. Constantius Felix 14 (cf. Fasti). In 430 Aetius 

murdered Felix and his wife, allegedly for plotting against him; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430, Joh. Ant. fr. 201, cf. Hyd. Lem. 94 (s.a. 430). 

22 



AETIVS 7 

Presumably he now became in fact the supreme magister militum 

in the West, although without the style of patricius (see below). 

Comes; Hyd. Lem. 92 (s.a. 430). Dux utriusque militiae; Hyd. Lem. 

95 (s.a. 431). In 430 he defeated the luthungi (i.e. Alamanni) in 

Raetia; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 106 (s.a. 430), Hyd. Lem. 93 (a. 430), 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vil 233 (cited below). He also wiped out a band of 

Visigoths near Arles, capturing their leader, Anaolsus; Hyd. I.crn. 92 

(a. 430). In 431 he defeated the Nori (in Noricum); Hyd. Lem. 95 

(a. 431), Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 233 (post Iuthungos et Norica bella 

subacto victor Vindelico). Back in Gaul on campaign he met bishop 

Hydatius on an embassy from Spain with complaints about the 

Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 96 (a. 431) (ad Aetium ducem qui expeditionem 

agebat in Gallis). In 432 he defeated the Franks and made peace 

with them, and also sent Hydatius back to the Sueves accompanied 

by Censorius; Hyd. Lem. 98 (a. 432), Jord. Get. 1 76. 

He lost this post after his defeat in 432 by Bonifatius (see below); 

cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432 (deposita potestate), Hyd. Lem. 99 (a. 432) 

(by the words ‘in locum eius succedens’ Hydatius probably means 

that Bonifatius succeeded to Aetius’ position of influence, not to 

his actual office). 

consvl (West) a. 432 with Valerius 6 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 677-8, 

CJL v 7530 = ILCV 343, ACOec. I ii, p. 90, etc. 

He and Bonifatius 3 were the two outstanding generals (orparrrtoi) 

of Placidia and Valentinian III after 425; Proc. B V\ 3.14, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 196, Theoph. .AM 5931. However, they were rivals; Proc. B IT 

3.15, Hyd. Lem. 99. While Bonifatius was absent in Africa (between 

425 and 432), Aetius remained in close touch with the imperial 

court; Joh. Ant. fr. 196. He plotted the disgrace of Bonifatius (in 

427, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427) by trickery; Proc. B\'l 3.16-22, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931 (for a contrary view, blaming Felix 14, 

cf. de Lepper, pp. 49ff.). When the truth came out (in 429), Aetius 

was too powerful to be punished; Proc. B V\ 3.28-9, Joh. Ant. fr. 

196, Theoph. AM 5931. In 432 Bonifatius returned from Africa to 

Italy and in a battle near Rimini defeated Aetius but was himself mor¬ 

tally wounded; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432. Chron. Gall. 452 nos. 109. 1 1 l 

(s.a. 432), Addit. ad Prosp. I faun. s.a. 432 = Chron. Min. I. p. 301, 

Hyd. Lem. 99 (a. 432), Marcell. com. s.a. 432, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3 

(who wrongly says that Aetius defeated Bonifatius). Aetius retired 

to his country estates, but after an attempt on his life he fled first 

to Rome, and then via Dalmatia and Pannonia to the Huns, his 

friends, for help; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 1 12 

(s.a. 433), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 587 (magister militum). By their 
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aid he regained power and office (see below); Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432 

(ad Chunos pervenit, quorum amicitia auxilioque usus pacem prin- 

cipum et ius interpolatae potestatis optinuit), Chron. Gall. 452 

no. 112 (s.a. 433), no. 115 (s.a. 434) (Aetius in gratiam receptus). 

He also secured the expulsion from Italy of Bonifatius' son-in-law 

Sebastianus 3;Hyd. Lem. 99 (s.a. 432). He married Pelagia 1 (see 

above), and acquired the property of Bonifatius; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3. 

comes etmvm (West) a. 433-454: he probably obtained the 

supreme military office in the West on his return to power in 433, 

receiving the title ‘patricius’ (in 435, see below) and holding the 

post continuously until his death in 454. Magister utriusque militiae 

(before 439):Inscr. Magister militum (in 435); -inti. Rav. s.a. 435. 

Dux utriusque militiae (in 433); Hyd. Lem. 103 (s.a. 433). Dux et 

magister militum (in 437); Hyd. Lem. 110 (a. 437). Dux; Hyd. Lem. 

108 (a. 436), 150 (a. 451), 160 (a. 454), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452, Cass. 

chron. s.a. 451. Vir inlustris, comes et magister utriusque militiae 

et patricius (in 445); iVop. Val. 17 = Leo, Ep. 11 (a. 445 July 8). 

Srparrryoc tcjv toirepiuv ‘Pcapauov (in 449); Prise, frr. 7, 8 (= FHG IV, 

pp. 80, 81), Suid. Z 29. SrparTryoe tojv Kara, rqv iTaXiap Taypdrcjv (in 

454); Joh. Ant. fr. 201.1. ZTparrryoc; Theoph. AM 5943, 5946. Two 

laws addressed to him are extant; Nov. Val. 17 (issued a. 445 July 8), 

Xov. Val. 33 (issued a. 451 Jan 31). 

PATRlcas (West) a. 435-454; he became patricius in Ravenna on 

Sept. 5, 435;.inn. Rav. s.a. 435 (Aetius magister militum patricius 

factus est non. Sept. Ravennae), cf. Hyd. Lem. 103 (s.a. 433) 

(Aetius dux utriusque militiae patricius appellatur) (he is styled 

‘patricius’ under 432 in Marcell. com. s.a. 432 but this is probably 

an anticipation). Excellentissimus vir patricius noster; Xov. Val. 9 

(a. 440 June 24). Magnificus vir parens patriciusque noster; Xov. 

Val. 36 (a. 452 June 29). Patricius; Inscr., Jord. Get. 176 (a. 439), 

191 (a. 451), 215 (a. 451), Xov. Val. 17 (a. 445), Xov. Val 33 (a. 

451; addressed simply ‘Aetio patricio’), Chron. Gall 452 no. 127 

(s.a. 442), Cass. Var. I 4.11, Greg. Tur. HF n 7 (a. 451), Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 439, 451,454, Hyd. Lem. 160 (a. 454), Ann. Rav. s.a. 454, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 454, Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 455, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 454, 

Joh. Mai. 359 (a. 451), Theoph. AM 5946. 

He is described as the protector of Placidia and Valentinian HI 

during the latter’s youth; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3. 

In 436 he defeated the Burgundians under Gundichar and made 

peace with them, but in the following year sent the Huns against 

them to destroy them: Inscr. (cited below), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 435, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 118 (s.a. 436), Hyd. Lem. 
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108 (a. 436), 110 (a. 437), Sid. Ap. Carrn. vii 234-5 (Belgam, 

Burgundio quern trux presserat, absolvit), Merobaud. Pan. ii 5-7 

(addidit hibemi famulantia foedera Rhenus orbis et Hesperiis flecti 

contentus habenis gaudet ab alterna Thybrin sibi crescere ripa — 

probably referring to the agreements with the Franks and Burgun¬ 

dians in 432 and 436; for a later date for the Frankish treaty, cf. 

Clover, in TAPS 61 (1971), 42-5). He may have been in Armorica 

with Litorius in 436 suppressing the revolt of the Bacaudae under 

Tibatto;Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, cf. Chrnn. Gall. 452 no. 117 (s.a. 435), 

no. 119 (s.a. 437) (and see below). 

C0NSVL(n) prior (West) a. 437 with FI. Sigisvultus (West): Fasti, 

Rossi I 698, Inscr. (secundo consul ordinarius), Xystus, Ep. 9-10, 

CIG 9427. 

In 437 he may have visited Constantinople for the wedding of 

Valentinian III and Licinia Eudoxia; cf. Barnes, in Phoenix 29 

(1975), 166-8. 

The war against the Visigoths continued in 438 and Aetius won a 

major victory over them; Hyd. Lem. 112 (a. 438) (Gothorum caesa 

vin milia sub Aetio duce), Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

438. This could be the battle of Mons Colubranus described by the 

panegyrist FI. Merobaudes; Merobaud. Pan. I, fr. iib llff. (see below), 

cf. Pan. II 16-23 (w'hich probably refers to the same events; esp. vv. 

19-22 belliger ultor captivum reseravit iter clausasque recepit 

expulso praedone vias (i.e. the routes from Gaul to Spain) popu- 

losque relictis urbibus et sociis confinia reddidit arvis), 153-95. In 

439 Aetius was still occupied in Gaul, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439 (Aetio 

rebus quae in Gallia componebantur intento) and Jord. Get. 176, 

but during the year, after the defeat and death of Litorius, peace 

was agreed between the Visigoths and the Romans; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

vn 297-309, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, Hyd. I.em. 1 17 (a. 439). Aetius 

then returned to Italy; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 123 (s.a. 439) (pacatis 

motibus Galliarum Aetius ad Italiam regreditur). 

Perhaps in 437 or 438 a subordinate of his had conducted a 

successful campaign against the Sueves in Spain; Jord. Get. 176, 

Merobaud. Pan. i, fr. iia 22-3. 

It was probably in 439 on his return to Italy that he was honoured 

with a statue at Rome by the Senate and people on the orders of the 

emperors ‘ob Italiae securitatem ^uam procul domitis gentib(us) 

peremptisque Burgundionib(us) et Gotis oppressis vincendo 

praestiuf’; Inscr. (to be dated between his second consulship and the 

second peace with the Vandals, i.e. 437/442; in this period 439 

appears to be the most suitable date). The partially extant prose 
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panegyric on Aetius by FI. Merobaudes was probably also written 

in 439; Merobaud. Pan. I (there is no evidence that it was composed 

to celebrate a consulship, as some modern scholars have maintained; 

it stresses Aetius’ military skills and refers to a recent victory over 

the Visigoths at Mons Colubrarius, see above; it was not composed 

before 435 (cf. fr. IIA 1-5 with CIL VI 1724 = D 2950, and see FI. 

Merobaudes) and therefore on historical grounds the year 439 is 

very suitable). The inscription at Rome describes him as ‘omnibus 

donis militaribus omatus’; this formula recalls the ‘donis militaribus 

donatus’ common in the early Empire (cf. Dessau, ILS, indices, 

p. 483); if it is not used here merely as flattery, it would seem likely 

that an ancient practice was revived specially to honour Aetius. 

In 440 he was back in Gaul where he quarrelled with the PPO 

Alhinus 10, and the deacon Leo (shortly to become bishop of 

Rome) had to intervene to reconcile them; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 440. In 

this year a number of Alans under their ruler Sambida were settled 

around Valence in the Rhone valley, probably by Aetius; Chron. 

Gall. 452 no. 124 (s.a. 440). In June his return to Italy with a large 

army to resist Vandal attacks was expected; Nov. VaL 9 (a. 440 

June 24). Possibly he remained in Italy throughout 441, but was 

back in Gaul in 442 when he restored order in Armorica by allowing 

the Alans under their king Goar to settle there; Chron. Gall 452 

no. 127 (s.a. 442) (Alani, quibus terrae Galliae ulterioris cum incolis 

dividendae a patricio Aetio traditae fuerant, resistentes armis subi- 

gunt et expulsis dominis terrae possessionem vi adipiscuntur), 

Constantius, V. Germani 28 (offensus superbae insolentia regionis 

vir magnificus Aetius, qui turn rempublicam gubernabat, Gochari 

ferocissimo Alanorum regi loca ilia inclinanda pro rebellionis prae- 

sumptione permiserat — the Armoricans protested to Germanus, 

bishop of Auxerre, but in vain). This policy of settlement apparently 

was a success; Merobaud. Pan. u 8-15 (a. 446) (lustrat Aremoricos 

iam mitior incola saltus, perdidit et mores tellus adsuetaque saevo 

crimine quaesitas silvis celare rapinas discit inexpertis Cererem com- 

mittere campis Caesareoque diu manus obluctata labori sustinet 

acceptas nostro sub consule leges et quamvis Geticis sulcum con- 

fundat aratris barbara vicinae refugit consortia gentis). It was pre¬ 

sumably Aetius who also settled the remaining Burgundians in 

Savoy in 443; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 128 (s.a. 443) (Sapaudia Bur- 

gundionum reliquiis datur cum indigenis dividenda). 

consvl(ui) prior (West) a. 446 with Symmachus 3 (West): Fasti, 

Rossi l 734—5. This is the consulship celebrated in a verse panegyric 

by FI. Merobaudes; Merobaud. Pan. M (the consulship is mentioned 
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in v. 13, cited above; it is described as a time of general peace, 

vv. 30-3 sic tranquilla togae recipit dum praemia ductor pacatamque 

iubet lituos nescire curulem, and was subsequent to the Vandal 

peace of 442, vv. 24-9). During this consulship Aetius received an 

appeal for help, the last one, from Britain; Gildas 20. 

In 447 or 448 trouble apparently broke out again in Armorica 

over the Alan settlement (cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 133, s.a. 448); 

at this time perhaps there took place an obscure battle near Tours, 

which was followed by a Frankish attack under Chlogio on the 

territory of the Atrebates (= Arras, in Belgica II); it was encountered 

by Aetius himself who took part in a battle over a river-crossing at 

Vicus Helena (site unknown); Sid. Ap. Carm. V 210-18. 

Some time before 449 Aetius had negotiated an agreement with 

the Huns transferring to them part of Pannonia near the river Save; 

Prise, fr. 7. He had also sent Constantius 7 to Attila to be his secre¬ 

tary; Prise, fr. 8 (= FUG IV, pp. 80, 84, 93). In 449 he sent an 

embassy under Romulus 2 to Attila to pacify his anger over an 

alleged theft of gold plate; Prise, fr. 8 (= p. 85). Attila made him a 

personal present of the dwarf Zerco whom Aetius later restored to 

his former owner Aspar; Prise, fr. 8 (= p. 92), Suid. Z 29. 

By 450 Aetius was on friendly terms with the Franks; when their 

king died he supported the claim of the younger son to succeed to 

the throne; this son was at Rome on an embassy when Priscus saw 

him; Aetius adopted him as his son and sent him back home laden 

with gifts; Prise, fr. 16, cf. Greg. Tur. HF n 7 (it was possibly in the 

battle of the Catalaunian Plains that the Frankish king died and 

Aetius then helped his son to succeed). 

When Attila planned to attack Gaul he hoped first to remove 

Aetius; Joh. Ant. fr. 199.2. However in 451 Aetius was in command 

of the Roman armies in Gaul against the Huns;Jord. Get. 191. He 

succeeded with help from Avitus 5 in persuading the Visigoths to 

join the Romans against their common enemy; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 

328-31, 339-41, Joh. Mai. 358. He prevented one of Attila’s 

potential allies, Sangibanus, from joining forces with hinv.Jord. 

Get. 195. He raised the siege of Orleans; Greg. Fur. lIFll 7. Shortly 

afterwards together with king Theoderic and the Visigothic army 

he defeated Attila in the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 451, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 139 (s.a. 451), no. 141(s.a. 452), 

Cass, chron. s.a. Ab\,Addit. ad Prosp. Uaun. s.a. 451, Hyd. Lem. 

150 (a. 451), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Jord. Get. 197ff., Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 449, Greg. Tur. HFn 7, Proc. B VI 4.24, Joh. Mai. 359, Theoph. 

AM 5943. Theoderic was killed in the battle and Aetius advised 
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Thorismodus to hurry back to Toulouse to secure the throne, which 

he Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Greg. Tur. HF n 7, Jord. 

Get. 215ff. (see above). By this action Aetius was said to have kept 

the booty from the battle for his own army; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 

s.a. 451, Greg. Jur.HFnl. 

In 452 Aetius failed to take proper precautions to defend the 

passes over the Alps and Attila was able to cross them unhindered 

and attack Italy; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452. John Malalas records a tradi¬ 

tion that Attila was murdered by a bodyguard whom Aetius had 

suborned; Joh. Mai. 359. 

Between 451 and 453 he was able to stop the Visigoths from 

extending their frontier northwards to the Loire, but could not 

break their siege of Arles; Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 12.3. 

He and the emperor Valentinian III had agreed in 454 on a 

marriage between their children (cf. Gaudentius 7); Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 454. But after intrigues by Petronius Maximus 22, Aetius was 

assassinated in the palace itself by Valentinian (the date was either 

Sept. 21, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 454, or Sept. 22, .4nn. Rav. 

s.a. 454); Sid. Ap. Carm. V 305-6, vn 359, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, 

Hyd. Lem. 160 (a. 454), Greg. Tur. HF II 8, Proc. B VI 4.24-8, Jord. 

Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. frr. 200, 201, Evagr. HE II 7, Fast. Vind. Post. 

s.a. 455, Marcell. com. s.a. 454, Cass, chron. s.a. 454, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 454, Theoph. AM 5946, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. His death was 

avenged in the following year when Valentinian himself was mur¬ 

dered by Optila and Thraustila 1 (cf. above), two of Aetius’ former 

bodyguards; Jord. Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4, Greg. Tur. HFn 

8, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455, Marcell. com. s.a. 455. 

He was for many years the most powerful person in the western 

empire; Jord. Get. 191 (cui tunc innitebatur res publica Hesperiae 

plagae), Cass. Var. I 4.11 (quern tunc rerum dominus (sc. 

Valentinian III) propter sapientiam sui et gloriosos in republica 

labores in omni consilii parte sequebatur), Constantius, V. Germani 

28 (cited above). 0 npuroc avyKXrjTiKOf.; 'Pd*n7c;Joh. Mai. 358, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 450. 

His appearance and character are described in flattering terms 

by Renatus Profuturus Frigendus (cited in Greg. Tur. HF II 8): 

medii corporis, virilis habitudinis, decenter formatus, quo neque 

infirmitudini esset neque oneri, animo alacer, membris vegetus, eques 

promptissimus, sagittarum iactu peritus, contu impiger, bellis aptis- 

simus, pacis artibus Celebris, nullius avaritiae, minimae cupiditatis, 

bonis animi praeditus, ne impulsoribus quidem pravis ab instituto 

suo devians, iniuriarum patientissimus, laboris adpetens, inpavidus 
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periculorum, famis, sitis, vigiliarum tolerantissimus; cl. also 

Merobaud. Pan. I, fr. 1A 13-18, fr. IB 2ff. and Inscr., vv. 12-14 

(morum probus, opum refugus, dclatorum ut hostium inimicissimus 

vindex). He is said to have learnt the art of war from the Huns; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 230-1 (Aetium interea, Scythico quia saepe duello 

est edoctus). 

He was a friend of the PPO Boethius 1, who was killed with him; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Marcell. com. s.a. 454, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 454, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 454, Fast. Find. Post. s.a. 455, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4. 

Both the father of Majorian (= Anonymous 114) and Majorian him¬ 

self served under him; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 1 19-21, 275-7, 290-2. The 

emperor Eparchius Avitus 5 had also served under him; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. vn 230-5. His bodyguards included Optila and Thraustila 1 

(cf. above) and his domesticus was Maximianus 5; Jord. Rom. 334. 

Joh. Ant. fr. 201, Hyd. Lem. 162. 

On Dec. 25, 438 he was mentioned in acclamations in the Senate 

at Rome: Gesta Theod. 5 (Aeti, aveas; ter consulem te; excubiis 

tuis salvi et securi sumus; excubiis tuis, laboribus tuis). He was the 

subject of panegyrics by FI. Merobaudes (Pan. I and Pan. u, and cf. 

Pan. I, fr. IIA 1-5, which refers to an earlier panegyric), and by 

Quintianus (Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 293-5). 

FI. Aetius 8 comes domesticorum (equitum) (East) 451; cos. 454 

Full name;/*. Amst. 1. Aetius; elsewhere. 

COMES DOVlESnCORVM (EQUITVM) ET SACROIO/M STABVLORVM (East) 

a. 451: o nejaXonpeneoTaTOC ko^tjq Soueoriiaov nai ruiv Qeiuv ordfiXcov; 

he was present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon on 

Oct. 25, 451 \ACOec. u i.ii, p. 138 (the Latin version in n iii.ii, p. 149 

calls him ‘magnificentissimus comes domesticorum et sacrorum 

stabulorum’). The title is not found in this form elsewhere. Either 

Aetius combined the post of comes domesticorum equitum with 

that of comes sacri stabuli, or else his title is an expanded equivalent 

of comes domesticorum equitum. The post of comes domesticorum 

peditum in 451 was filled by Sporacius 3. 

in 452 he led a military expedition against those Huns who had 

remained in their homes north of the Danube when Attila marched 

to Italy; he defeated them and routed their army; Hyd. Lem. 1 54 

(s.a. 452). He is called ‘Aetio duce’ by Hydatius, which means only 

that he commanded the army. Whether he was still comes domesti¬ 

corum or had been promoted to magister militum is uncertain. 

CONSVL prior (East) a. 454 with Studius 2: Fasti, Rossi i 765, 

AE 1924, 58, .4COec. u iv, pp. 82ff. (= Leo, Ep. 127-31, 134-7. 
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139-40), P. Amst. 1. The consulship was perhaps a reward for his 

success over the Huns. 

He is possibly the same as the Aetius who occurs on two inscrip¬ 

tions from Syria; + ini rov £t>8o^orarov)/ Aeriov IWouarpiiou). IGLS V 

2620 (Sayadiye) (dated 469/70); [’A] eri[co]//rp €v/8o^o/to.toj /no[X\]a. 

Talari, IGLS v 2628 (Biznaya) (undated). Both places lie south-west 

of Emesa. Cf. also Anonymus 4. 

(?FL.) SEVERVS AETIVS 9 v.c., proconsul Achaeae 

395/401 

'0 Xcu^npoTaToq) (wdiimaTos) rr^ ‘EAAaSoc (<I>A(aowo<;)?] Z.eovrjpo<; ’Aenoc; 

IG n2 5205 Athens, dated under Arcadius and Honorius. 

Perhaps identical with Aetius 1. 

African us: provincial governor 388, governor of Palestine 390, PVC 

396-397 -,PLRE I. 

AGAPITA spectabilis femina (Italy) E VI 

Spectabilis femina; wife of Basilius 8; she claimed that she had 

been tricked into leaving her husband and selling property to 

Probinus 2; subsequently she returned to her husband and they 

tried to reclaim the property; Cass. Var. n 10-1 l,rv 40 (507/511). 

Agapetus 1 sophist (in Alexandria and Elusa) L V/E VI 

A rhetor; addressee of a letter from Procopius of Gaza; formerly 

in Alexandria, he had returned to Elusa; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 87. 

Agapitus 2 patricius (West) 525-526 

Patricius; one of the senators sent by Theoderic to accompany 

Pope John to Constantinople in 525 to press his demands concern¬ 

ing Arians (the other senators were Theodorus 62, Inportunus and 

Agapitus 3); Anon. Val. 15. 90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2. On the return 

journey (spring 526) Agapitus ‘patricius’ died at Thessalonica; Lib. 

Pont. 55.5. 

On his possible earlier career, see FI. Agapitus 3 ad fin. 

FI. Agapitus 3 PVR ?508-509; patricius; cos. 517 

Full name;X 4495. Agapitus; elsewhere. 

IN OFFICE (? at Ravenna) a. 502/503 (?-508): he was a senator and 

already elderly when in 502/503 he received a high appointment at 

the court of Theoderic, and upset Ennodius, an old acquaintance. 
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by omitting to inform him; Ennod. Ep. I 13 (early 503) (bona 

melioris saeculi, quae accesserunt de profectu honorum tuorum; 

(later) male ad fasces adlollitur cuius mens inter curiae sidcra luc is 

suae suffragia non agnoscit in titulis. Venit ad vos cana dignitas, 

sed debita). He had enjoyed a life away from public affairs before 

his career began; Ennod. Ep. rv 6 (summer 505) (postquam mag- 

nitudo vestra bonis est impensa generalibus et otium migravit in 

gloriam, postquam Ravennatibus excubiis occupati, dum quietem 

vestram neglegitis, nostram omni soliditate firmatis et privatus genius 

ad regni decora transivit, quando novam lucem de domesticis ab- 

stractam sinibus palatinus sibi fulgor adiecit et angustiorem fuisse 

regni sui pompam rerum dominus cum vos non habuit recte metitus 

est). He was apparently in office at Ravenna from 503 to 508; 

Ennod. Ep. I 13 (cited above),iv 6 (cited above), IV 16 (winter 

505/506), iv 28 (early 506), v 26 (early 507), VI 12 (early 508), all 

addressed to him at Ravenna. 

pvr ?a. 508-509: v(ir) i(nlustris), p(raefectus) u(rbis), addressee 

of Cass. Var. l 6, 32 (described as ‘eximiae urbis praesul’), 33, 41; all 

are dated 507/509, but since he was still in Ravenna in early 508 

(Ennod. Ep. vi 12) he will have held office during the second indic- 

tion, Sept. 508 to Aug. 509 (Theoderic’s urban prefects held office 

for an indiction year each; see Fasti, where the evidence is set out). 

patricivs: already patricius in 511; Cass. Var. i 23 (a. 509/511), 

II 6 (a. 509/511). Attested as patricius in early 512; Ennod. 

Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409 (est Agapitus patricius et honestate 

dives et scientia); before 520, Coll. AvelL 228 (vir illustris atque 

magnificus patricius filius noster Agapitus). 

After his prefecture he and Caelianus, ‘v(iri) i(nlustres) patriot*, 

were instructed by Theoderic to hear the case brought by Festus 5 

and Symmachus 9 against Paulinus 11; Cass. Var. I 23. Irt 509 thev 

had to try the case in which Theodorus 62 and Inportunus were 

accused of fomenting trouble against the Greens at Rome; Cass. 

Var. i 27 (Caeliani atque Agapiti illustrium virorum iudicium). 

Theoderic also chose him to go on an embassy to Anastasius in 

Constantinople; Cass. \'ar. H 6 (a. 509/51 1; addressed ‘Agapito v.7. 

patricio’). 

A slave of his was the beneficiary of a petition sent to a bishop 

and written for Agapitus by Ennodius in 505; Ennodius, Petitonum 

quo absolutus est Cerontius puer Agapiti (in CSEL VI 414-15). 

CONSVL (West) a.517 with FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus 

Pompeius Anastasius 17 (East): Fasti. Rossi I 930, 965, 967, CIL x 
1347, 4495,xn 1500 = ILCV 1166. xu 2068 = ILCV 3631,xii 2353. 
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Avit. Ep. 41, 42,Coll. Avell. 116, 123-4, 126, 129, 131-4, 136-8, 

140, 146. 

In 520 his agent visited Constantinople with a letter from Pope 

Hormisdas; Coll. Avell. 228 (a. 520). 

In late 525 he was one of the senators sent by Theoderic to 

accompany Pope John to Constantinople to press his demands con¬ 

cerning Arians (the other senators were Theodorus 62, Inportunus 

and Agapitus 2); Anon. Yal. 15. 90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2 (‘Agapitus ex 

cons.’). Along with the others he was imprisoned on his return by 

Theoderic; Lib, Pont. 55.5. 

The two Agapiti of the earlv sixth century are difficult to dis¬ 

entangle; the patricius of 525-526 is clearly different from the 

consul of 51 7: one of them will be identical with the man whose 

career is known from Ennodius and Cassiodorus (he was at Ravenna 

from 503 to 508, PVR in 508-509 and patricius by 511); which of 

them it is, however, is not apparent from the surviving evidence. The 

man whose agent took Pope Hormisdas’ letter to Constantinople 

could be either one. 

Agapius 1 peraequator (West) E V 

Peracquationem Agapii in perpetuum manere censemus; CTh xm 

11.14, issued at Ravenna to the CRP on July 4, 416. Presumably 

Agapius had recently been peraequator. 

Agapius 2 doctor (at Constantinople) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; well educated in rhetoric; a teacher of 

medicine (Ultpikuv pad^paTujv e^rryrjTr7c); he went to Constantinople 

to teach and there acquired fame and fortune; Dam. fr. 330 = Suid. A 

158. A man of dignity but sociable, he had unusual mastery of 

classical (Attic) Greek for one not b\ profession a sophist (tttv 

apxauaLV 7,\cottcu1 un-tp rov i^nioTqv pe'Kerpoar; I; he attracted notice both at 

Alexandria and Constantinople by his wide learning and his en¬ 

quiring and critical approach to grammar and rhetoric; Dam. fr. 331 = 

Epit. Phot. 298. An excellent man who did not let success go to his 

head; Dam. fr. 332, 333. 

Agapius 3 philosopher (at Athens) E V 

Native of Athens; philosopher prominent under Marinus 3 after 

the death of Proclus 4 la. 485) (therefore at Athens); admired for 

his love of learning and for putting forward difficult problems; 

Dam. fr. 277 = Suid. A 157. In the reign of Zeno he was arrested 

with other philosophers; Dam. fr. 328 = Suid. f 207. Damascius 
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regarded Agapius as one of the best critics of oratory, with 

Severianus 2 and Nomus 2, among his contemporaries; Dam. frr. 

276, 284 = Suid. N 477, Suid. T 166 ad fin. 

Perhaps identical with Agapius, the last student of Procius, under 

whose direction John Lydus studied Aristotle and Plato for a time 

at Constantinople in 511, and whom the poet Christodorus praised; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 26. 

AGAPI VS 4 (v.c.) 512 

Addressee of two letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vm 41 (early 

511; styled ‘magnitudo tua’),tx 28 (early 512; addressed as ‘domine 

Agapi’; his brother had recently died). 

Agata L V/E VI 

Daughter of Gattila; she died aged about 40 in 512; buried at 

Milan; v 6176 = ILCV 116 Milan. 

Agathodaemon grammaticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. ill 303, 

v 55, 334, 439, 444, 454 (all addressed 'A-yadoScdpovi ypavpanud) or 

similar). He received Ep. v 439 jointly with Ophelius 1. 

Agenantia E VI 

Wife of Campanianus 3, living with her sons in Lucania in c. 527; 

Cass. Var. dc 4 (c. a. 527). 

Aggaeus Christian .Arab 524 

Present at the Conference of Ramlah in early 524 (cf. Alamundarus 

2); Mart. S. Areth. (in .4SS Oct. X, p. 742) (irapomoc; kowtoc; ’Ayyaiov. 

uiau Zrrr. i&vdpxw faros xpicrriavov rr}S naorfi napepfioXrfi). Aggaeus is 

probably identical with the Christian Arab Hajjaj ibn Qays men¬ 

tioned as a companion of Alamundarus in the Nestorian Chronicle 

of Seert (Patr. Or. vii, p. 143). The word is either a corrup¬ 

tion of Bar Qays, or a (non-technical) translation of ‘sahib’ (com¬ 

panion). The text after Ayyaiov is to be restored xat Zifa, uioO Tco(3 

(= Zayd ibn-Ayyub, ancestor of the poet Adiyv), £0vap\ou kt\. On 

all these points, see 1. Shahid (Kawar). in Journal of "Sear Eastern 

Studies 23 (1964), 117-19. 

Aggerius PVR before 483; patricius 

Named on seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; Vi 32155 (Aggerii 

v.c. et ini. ex p.u. adq(ue) patr(icii) ), Vi 32156 (.-lggerii). The seats 
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were mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483; some, however, 

are reinscriptions, slightly later in time though still probably under 

Odovacer (before 490); they were owned by senators (see Chastagnol, 

Le senat romain, 41-2). 

Perhaps related to or identical with Rufius Aggerius Festus 3. 

Rufus Aggerius Festus 

AGILVLFVS Pcomes Dalmatiae 492/496 

For the name, see Schonfeld, p. 4. 

Asked by Pope Gelasius to support the authority of the bishop 

of Rome in Dalmatia; Gelas. Ep. fr. 2 (Thiel). Possibly comes 
Dalmatiae. 

R J'FIVS AGI(NATIVS?)_ senator (Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 32198 (Rufi 

Agi. . .). For his date and rank, see Aggerius. His names suggest 

that he was related to the Rufii and to the Anicii Acilii (see stemma 
24). 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 

Aginatius Annianus 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 

Agintheus MVM per Illyricum 449 

Ttop kv iXXupioic rayndroji/ rnovnevw, he delivered fugitives to 

Maximinus 11 at Naissus in 449 to be sent back to Attila; Prise, 
fr. 8 (= FHG rv, pp. 78-9). Cf. Arintheus. 

Agiulfus ?Sueve 448 

For the name, see Schonfeld, p. 4. 

He murdered Censorius at Seville in 448; Hyd. Lem. 1 39 (s.a. 

448). This was soon after Reehiarius succeeded Rechila as king of 
the Sueves (Hyd. Lem. 137). 

Possibly identical with Aioulfus. 

AGXELLA (?c.f.) E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius who styles her ‘magnitudo 
vestra'; she was a widow, of noble family (nobilis), and a relative of 
Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. ix 25. 
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Agnellus patricius 508-511; ?Mag. Off. or CSL 508-511 

Styled ‘magnificus vir’ by Ennodius in winter 505/506; he was at 

that time in Africa and Ennodius asked Faustus 9 to write to him a 

letter of commendation for relatives of Opilio 5; Ennod. Ep. rv 18 

(winter 505/506). He wrote to Ennodius about the same time in¬ 

forming him that a certain Dominator was interested in opening a 

correspondence; Ennod. Ep. iv 23 (winter 505/6). In early 506 

he negotiated the purchase of some property with Opilio 5 and 

showed himself a hard bargainer; Ennod. Ep. v 3. 

In early 507 Ennodius addressed some verses to him (probably he 

was at Ravenna, cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 41-2); Ennod. Carm. 

n 107-109 (Versus missi Agnello viro sublimi). 

Probably in 507/508 he went to Africa with instructions to look 

after Theoderic’s interests there and during the period of his absence 

Theoderic placed his property under official protection (decernimus 

ut domus patricii Agnelli ad Africam discedentis, qui regnum petens 

alterius nostris est utilitatibus serviturus, salvis legibus tua tuitione 

(i.e. of Festus 5) valletur, ne violentos cuiusquam impetus subtracta 

domini defensione patiatur); Cass. Var. i 15 (a. 507/511, probably 

507/508 since Agnellus was at Ravenna from 508 to 511 ; see below). 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius by 508, Cass. Var. i 15 (cited 

above); his title is alluded to in Cass. Var. Vlll 25 (cited below). 

He was in Ravenna in summer 508, where he received two letters 

from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. VII 4 (July 508), 11 (July/Aug. 508), cf. 
Sundwall, pp. 51-2. 

?MAG. off. orcsL (under Theoderic) a. 508-511: two letters from 

Ennodius (probably written in July or August 508, see Sundwall. 

p. 53) congratulate him on his appointment to high office, Ennod. 

Ep. vn 15 (vos quidem honores meruisse, non optasse, manifestum 

est), 16; both letters address him as ‘magnitudo vestra’. He ap¬ 

parently still held the post in late 511 at Ravenna; Ennod. Ep. ix 19 

(iam honorum summa; see Sundwall, p. 67 for date and place). The 

office is nowhere named, but of the highest illustrious posts at 

Theoderic’s court between 508 and 511 only the maffisterium 

nfficiorum and the comitiva largitionum have no recorded occupants; 

presumably therefore one of them was held by Agnellus. 

On his appointment he apparently promised to give Ennodius a 

horse; in late 509 Ennodius wrote to him an answer acknowledging 

a note regretting that he had not yet sent the animal, Ennod. Ep. 

vn 26 (to Ravenna; see Sundwall, p. 56); and in summer 510 

Ennodius wrote again to remind him of his promise; Ennod. Ep. 
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Viii 20 (to Ravenna; see Sundwall, p. 60). 

Some time between 507 and 511 he acted as surety for a certain 

Crispianus, and had to pay a sum of money after pressure from a 

vicarius or his office; Theoderic however issued an order that the 

money be repaid to him; Cass. Var. i 37. 

He was dead by c. 527; Cass. Var. vm 25 (patriciae recordationis 

Agnellus). 

Ennodius praised his eloquent command of Latin; Ennod. Ep. vn 

11, 16, 26. 

He owned property (a domtis) at a place called castrum Lucullanum 

which after his death became the property of Ioannes 72 and his 

descendants; Cass. Var. vm 25. This was near Naples; see Eugipp. 

V. Sev. 46 and cf. Barbaria. 

Agnilla ?c.f. (West) V/VI 

Wife of FI. Parthenius 4; buried with him at Clusiunv.xi 2588 = 

ILCV 145 Clusium. 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 

Agretia inlustris femina (West) E VI 

Illustrissima feminarum Agretia; wife of Liberius 3 whom she 

accompanied to Gaul; V. Caes. n 13. She was miraculously cured; 

V. Caes. n 13-15. Mentioned but not named; V. Caes. n 12. They 

had one daughter and several sons (see Liberius). 

Agricola 1 PPO (II) Galliarum 418; cos. 421 

His name might have been ‘Iulius Agricola’, though the evidence 

is slight; cf. Iulius 3. 

Probably from Gaul, perhaps a native of N’arbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

xxm 436, 455-7. 

He was grandfather of Magnus 2 (cos. 460) and greatgrandfather 

of Araneola; Sid. Ap. Carm. XV 150-3. He may therefore have been 

descended from (?son of) Philagrius (PLRE I, and see Magnus 2). 

His son was perhaps Nymphidius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. xv 200. He may 

also have been father of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5, one of 

whose sons also bore the name Agricola (Agricola 2); in any event 

their families were connected, cf. Magnus Felix 21 and Magnus 2, 

and see Anonymus 95. See stemmata 14 and 15. 

PPO (?West) before 418: Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 239 = PL 48, 

392 (see below). He was presumably PPO in the West. 
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PPO (n) GALLIARVM a. 418 April 17-May 23: in of fice 418 April 17, 

MGH(Epistulae) III, pp. 13-14 (an imperial letter ‘ad virum inlustrcm 

Agricolam praefectum Galliarum’, ‘acccpta Arelate’ on May 23, 

which concerns Arles and the Septem Provinciae); in office soon 

after April 30, 418, Haenel, p. 239 = PL 48, 392 (Iunius Quartus 

Palladius, Monaxius, Agricola iterum praefecti praetorio edixerunt; 

a copy of a prefectorial edict on the Pelagians, probably issued soon 

after Haenel, p. 238 = PL 48, 379 which was dated April 30, 418). 

This shows that Agricola was PPO for the second time in 418; 

however, he then ranked only third in the college of prefects, and 

therefore his two colleagues in 418 must have been already in office 

when he was appointed to this prefecture (see Fasti). 

CONSVL (West) a. 421 with FI. Eustathius 12 (East): Fasti, Stud. 

Pal. XX 118, Sid. Ap. Carm. xv 150-3. 

Agricola 2 vir inlustris (West); (later) cleric LV/EY1 

Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 

2 (a. 453/466; containing a description of the Visigothic king 

Theoderic II) and Ep. II 12 (before 469). .Also addressee of a letter 

from Ruricius bishop of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. II 32 (c. 485/506) 

(cited below). 

He was the brother of Papianilla 2 (Sidonius’ wife) (and therefore 

a son of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5 and brother of Ecdicius 3); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. II 12.1-2. He married a daughter of Ruricius and had a 

son, Parthenius 3, whose own children are mentioned by Ruricius; 

Ruric. Ep. n 32, 36-7. See stemmata 14 and 16. 

He was a vir inlustris; Ruric. Ep. II 32 (addressed ‘domino inlustri 

semperque magnifico filio Agricolae’). He may have held an illus¬ 

trious office; alternatively, the rank could be honorary. 

When he received the letter from Ruricius, Agricola had recently 

received ordination; Ruric. Ep. II 32. 

Agrippacus scholasticus (East) E VI 

0 ootft/raroe (sic) axo(Xaarococ); mentioned in a letter at Oxyrhyn- 

chus;/\ Oxy. 1837 (the editors of P. Oxy. assign it to the early sixth 

century). 

Agrippinus MVM per Gallias (I) c. 452-456/457, (II) c. 461 

Native of Gaul;Hyd. Lem. 217. 

COMES ET MACISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE PER GALLIAS C. 451-456/ 

457: probably in office by 452; Hvd. Lem. 151 (s.a. 451) (Euphronius 

bishop of Autun sent a letter ‘ad Agrippinum comitem’ in 452 
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describing a comet, probably that of May to July 451; cf. Seeck, 

Regesten, 388). Agrippinus was sent to Gaul to maintain order; 

V. Aniani 3 (= MGH (Scr. Rer. Mer.) m 109) (vir inlustris Agripinus, 

qui tunc tempore magistri militum fungebatur officium, principibus 

fuerat depotatus, ut per omnes civitates Galliarum pro salute et 

districtione publica habere deberet excursus) (he was miraculously 

healed after an accident by Anianus, the bishop of Orleans, and in 

gratitude released all persons held in prison). He appears to have been 

succeeded by Aegidius in 456 or 457 and then to have had to face 

charges at Rome of favouring the barbarians and planning to sur¬ 

render Roman provinces to their control; V. Lupicini 11 (= MGH 

{Scr. Rer. Mer.) in 149) (vir condam inlustris Agripinus, sagacitate 

preditus singulari atque ob dignitatem militiae secularis comes 

Galliae a principe constitutus, per Egidio turn magistrum militum 

callida malitiosaque apud imperatorem arte fuerat offuscatus, eo 

quod Romanis fascibus livens, barbaris procul dubio favere et sub- 

reptione clandestina provincias a publica niteretur ditione desci- 

scere). 

The story in V. Lupicini states that Agrippinus was condemned 

unheard by the emperor, the patrician (i.e. Ricimer) and the senate, 

and avoided execution only by escaping from prison; shortly after¬ 

wards, having overheard talk that opinion had swung in his favour 

and that he would be returned to Gaul with honours, he gave himself 

up, and was restored to a place of honour and posted back to Gaul; 

lr. Lupicini l Iff. The historical basis behind this dramatic story may 

be that he was in disgrace during the reign of Majorian but was 

restored to favour in 461 by Libius Severus and Ricimer. His rival 

Aegidius rebelled against Severus, and Agrippinus seems to have 

returned to Gaul to replace him (presumably in 461 or 462). 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE PER GALLIAS C. a. 461/2: 

he surrendered Narbo to the Visigoths to secure their assistance 

against Aegidius; Hyd. Lem. 217 (a. 461) (Agrippinus Gallus comes 

civis Aegidio comiti viro insigni inimicus, ut Gothorum mereretur 

auxilia, Narbonam tradidit Theudorico) (= Fredegar. II 56 = Isid. 

Hist. Goth. 33). 

Iulius Agnus Tarrmenius Marcianus 

Agnus Serenus 

AGROEC1VS 1 primicerius notariorum (under Iovinus) 411/413 

Ex primicerio notariorum Iovini; captured with Decimius Rusticus 

9 and many nobiles by Honorius’ men in 413 and executed; Greg. 
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Tur. HFn 9 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus). Iovinus 2 became 

emperor in 411 and fell in 413. 

Agroecius 2 Pwealthy layman (in Gaul) 445 

He contributed funds for a new church at Xarbo when Rusticus 

was bishop there;xn 5336 = ILCV 1806 Narbo. His name does not 

occur among those indicated as bishops in the list of contributors 

given on the inscription, so he wras probably a wealthy layman rather 

than a fellow bishop. The building, begun in 441, was commemora¬ 

ted by this inscription in 445. 

Perhaps identical wdth Agroecius 3. 

Agroecius 3 author; Pbishop of Sens 470 

Author of an .4r* de Orthographia, dedicated to Eucherius 3, the 

bishop of Lyons who died c. 450; Gramm. Lat. vi, pp. 91 ff., 113ff. 

Perhaps identical with Agroecius, bishop of Sens, who in 470 

received a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. vil 5, cf. 

Ep.vn 9.6 (an allusion to an unnamed metropolitan bishop, probably 

Agroecius, who was older than Sidonius and noted for his learning 

and eloquence). Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 206-7. Perhaps also 

identical with Agroecius 2. 

Possibly a descendant of Censorius Atticus Agricius (PI.RE I; the 

spelling ‘Agroecius’ is to be preferred; sec Agroecius, .■Irs, p. 114.7). 

Agr(o)ecius 4 domesticus (West) V/VI 

Domesticus; died aged 33; buried at Vienne;XII 2103 = ILCV 477 

Vienne. 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus 

Aioulfus ruler of the Sueves 456-457 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 4-5. 

Aioulfus; Hyd. Lem. Agri\ulfus; Jord. Possiblv identical with 

Agiulfus. 

He was Vamian by race (Yarnorum stirpe genitus); Jord. Get. 233. 

A client of the Visigothic king Theoderic II, who in 455 appoin¬ 

ted him to govern the newly conquered Sueves in Spain; Jord. Get. 

233 (praeponens Suavis, quos subegerat, clientem proprium nomine 

Agnvulfum). For the date, see Hyd. Lem. 173 (s.a. 455; the defeat 

of the Sueves). Induced by the Sueves, he tried to seize power for 

himself in Gallaecia in 456; Hyd. Lem. 180 (s.a. 456), Jord. Get. 

«n 



AIOVLFVS 

233. Defeated and killed by the V isigoths at Portus Cale in June 

457; Hvd. Lem. 187 (s.a. 457), Jord. Get. 234. 

FI. Ala vicarius (Ptribuni) (in Egypt) 504 

FI. Hcrmias 7 received a petition 7rapa <t>X(aoL>iw) ‘ AXa ovinapiov 

Kaorpov 4co/30leux I and [’0]ti>p[iryx(iru>i')] 7r6\(eux). dated Dec. 21, 

504; P. Oxy. 1883. He was the vicarius (of a tribunus, presumably ) 

commanding the military unit stationed at the castrum ot Psobthis, 

and was apparently a native of Oxyrhynchus. 

Alamundarus 1 = al-Mundhir I, 

ruler of the Lakhmids c. 418-462 

Son oi Nu‘man (= Naamanes I); a member of the Lakhmid 

dynasty, he ruled the Arabs around al-HTrah for 44 years; con- 

temporary of the Persian kings from Vararanes V to Perozes; 

Xoeldeke. Tabari. 132, cf. 86ff., 98. 148. Cf. Rothstem. pp. 62-3, 

68-9. See stemma 50(b|. 

In 421 he led his troops to the aid of Vararanes V against the 

Romans, but lost many of his men when they were drowned during 

a panic flight; Soc. vii 18 (lapaKrjrouc . . . cjv T]p\er A '\apovi’8apcx;. avr\P 

■yevvaifK sat rro^eAttMioc). Ps.-Dion. Chron. 1, p. 194 = 145. 

Alamundarus 2 = al-Mundhir III. 

king of the Lakhmids 505-554 

I he names ot his lather and mother are variously given in the 

Arabic sources, cf. Rothstein. pp. 53lf., esp. 75-8. Olinder. The 

Kins' of Kinda. 58-60. In Greek sources his mother’s name is given 

as ‘Saccice’ (he is stvled o Ia\\th.T7<: or similar); Cyr. Scvrh. I . /oh. 

//cc I 3. Mart. .S’. Areth. (ed. Boissonade). pp. 37,42, Proc. BP i 17.1, 

I heoph. AM 6021. Mich. Syr. ix 33, and cf. Olinder, p. 60. His wife 

was Hind, daughter ol the Kindite Arethas;she bore him Amr (his 

successor. = Ambros, in PLRE till; Xoeldeke. Tabari. 1 70, Olinder, 

pp. 58, 62. Another son, called Naaman (= Xu'manl (PLRE ill), was 

killed at the battle of Callimcum in 531; )oh. Mai. 463. See stemma 

50(a). 

KIM. OF IHL LXKIIMIDS of al-HIRaH a. 505-554; ruler of the 

Saracen i Arab I allies of Persia; C\r. Sc\ th. I". Job. Hcs. 13 

l|3aai,\t=ux atiiAipa ru:v into Mcpoac Tf\oi>vrcjv lapaKr^ucjv ei\ri4>cue — 

shortly before 509 |, Proc. BP l 1 7.30 [otojv 'LapaxrpfCiv 0aoiXeuc), 45 

i/jatnXeujc c\ur anai’ruiapovoc rcjr ev Wepaait; ~apa*.T]Vu;i- t7P\c). 

Fheod. Leer. Epit. 313 = I heoph. AM 6005 (6 <t*b\ap\o<; ZapaKrjvdbv). 

Job. Mai. 434, 445. 466, Viet. lonn. s.a. 512, Mart. S'. Areth.. p. 37 
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(6tlaoL\LOKd<; iraimov rdiv vno Ilepoac ZapaKTjvCjv — in 524), Simeon of 

Beth-Arsam (in Atti. . . dei Lincei vn (1881), pp. 481-2, 488, 

where he is called ‘king of Hira’), Zach. HE vm 3,5, Evagr. HE iv 

12 (taken from Procopius), Theoph. AA1 6021, Elias of Nisibis, 

Opus Chron. s.a. 831, Zon.xrv 4.1 (ot(ov Wyaprii’Cjv 0ti\ap\oc). His 

reign lasted forty-nine years; Noeldeke, Tabari, 170 (Procopius in 

BP I 17.40 gives a round figure of fifty years). Since his death was 

in 554 (see below), his reign presumably began in 505. Cf. Rothstein, 

pp. 70-1. 

He was always loyal to Persia and throughout his reign he con¬ 

tinued to harass the Romans; Proc. BP I 17.40. He was an able soldier 

and his style of mobile raiding, along the whole frontier from Egypt 

to Mesopotamia, proved impossible to counter effectively; Proc. BP 

i 17.40-3, 17.45-8. 

In 505/9 he raided Arabia and Palestine; Cvr. Scyth. V. Joh. Hes. 

13 (for the date, before Aug. 509, cf. V. Joh. Hes. 14). He raided 

again in 519/20; Chron. Misc. ad a. 724, s.a. 830 (wrongly called the 

first invasion), Elias of Nisibis, Opus Chron. s.a. 831 (the date of 

519/20 rather than 518/19 is inferred from the relation to other 

events recorded by Elias). Probably in 523 he captured the Roman 

generals Timostratus and loannes 70, later releasing them for a 

ransom; Proc. BP I 17.43-4, Evagr. HE rv 12, Nonnosus = Phot. 

Bibl. 3 (= FHG iv, p. 179). He negotiated a peace with the Romans 

and released the generals in 524; Mart. S. Areth., pp. 37, 40-1, 

Simeon of Beth-Arsam, pp. 480-1,487 (the Roman envoys were 

with him at the conference of Ramlah in January and February- 

524), Zach. HE vm 3, Nonnosus = Phot. Bibl. 3 (in FHG IV, p. 179) 

(release of Timostratus and loannes). In 527 he invaded the territory 

around Emesa and Apamea and carried away many captives, includ¬ 

ing four hundred virgins whom he sacrificed to the goddess al-*Uzza; 

Zach. HE\TH 5, Mich. Syr. K 16. In 529 he invaded the province of 

Syria Prima and raided as far as Antioch before retiring with much 

booty; Joh. Mai. 445, Theoph. .AM 6021 (the invasion began on 

March 21 of indiction 7, i.e. March 529). .Also in this year he 

attacked and killed Arethas (the Kindite), and was then himself 

attacked by an avenging army but retired etc rd \v&mb pepr) (i.e. 

southwards);Joh. Mai. 434-5, Theoph. AM 6021. 

About this date Justinian conferred special honours on the 

Ghassanid Arethas (PLRE IU) to make him the rival in power to 

Alamundarus, and they became bitter enemies; Proc. BPi 17.47. 

In 531 he accompanied and guided a Persian army under 

Azarethus which on his suggestion invaded Euphratensis and Syria; 
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Proc. BPi 17.1, 18.1, Evagr. HE IV 13, Joh. Mai. 461. On meeting the 

Roman army under Belisarius (PLRE ra) near Chalcis they withdrew 

as far as Callinicum and there joined battle and defeated the Romans; 

Alamundarus and his men took part in the battle; Proc. BP i 18.9, 

18.30, 18.54, Joh. Mai. 461-5. After this campaign he tried to 

negotiate a separate peace with the Romans; Joh. Mai. 466-7. 

In 536 in time of drought he refused to allow two Arab sheikhs 

to seek pasture on Persian territory and they were forced to enter 

Euphratensis, thus causing problems for the Roman administration; 

Marcell. com. addit. ad. a. 536.11. 

In c. 537 and the following years he resumed warfare, claiming 

for his own people an area of grazing land south of Palmyra and 

fighting Arethas for it; Proc. BPn 1.2-8, 4.21. Following negotia¬ 

tions involving Strategius 9 and Summus, he informed Chosroes 

that the Romans were trying to bribe him to join them, and so 

afforded the Persians a pretext for resuming war in 540; Proc. BP 

ii 1.13, 3.47, 10.16, Noeldeke, Tabari, 238. 

In 541 the Roman commanders were afraid to leave Syria and 

Phoemce undefended lest Alamundarus invade them in then- 

absence; they agreed to withdraw and join Belisarius only because 

it was the time of the annual religious festival of the Arabs, a period 

of holy truce; Proc. BP n 16.17-18, 19.34, cf. Hitti, History of the 

Arabs,10 102. 

He accompanied the Persian invasion of 542 and was present at 

Sergiopolis; Proc. BPlI 20.10. 

In c. 546 war broke out between Alamundarus and Arethas, not 

involving the Romans or the Persians; Alamundarus captured a son 

of Arethas and sacrificed him to al-’Uzza, but was severely defeated 

by Arethas in a pitched battle soon afterwards; in the battle two of 

his own sons narrowly avoided capture; Proc. BP ll 28.12-14. In 550 

among the allegations made against the Romans by a Persian envoy 

was one that Arethas had been attacking Alamundarus when there 

was supposed to be peace; Proc. BG IV 11.10. 

Alamundarus was killed in a battle with Arethas near Chalcis in 

June 554; Chron. Misc. ad a. 724, s.a. 865 (June), Barhebr. chron., 

pp. 78ff.. Mich. Syr. ix 33. 

Several sources, viz. Theod. Lect. Epit. 513 = Theoph. AM 6005, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 512, Cedr. I 631-2, Zon. XTV 4.1 ff., claim that by 

c. 513 Alamundarus was baptized a Christian by orthodox (Chalce- 

donian) believers, and that he rejected with scorn an attempt to 

convert him to monophysite beliefs by two bishops sent by Severus 

of Antioch. His subsequent activities (see above) prove that, even 
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if the story is true (and Theodorus was a good contemporary source), 

he did not remain a Christian but returned to his ancestral religion. 

He was certainly a Christian no longer by 524; Simeon of Beth- 

ArSam, pp. 486ff. 

It appears that towards the end of his life he received an annual 

subsidy from Justinian; Menand. Prot., pp. 179, 186 (de Boor) = 

FHG iv, pp. 211, 216. 

He was succeeded by his son 'Amr (= Ambros, in PLRE in): 

Menand. Prot. fr. 11 (= FHG IV, pp. 211, 216),Theoph. AM 6056. 

Alanoviiamuth father of the historian Iordanes L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 9. 

A Goth, son of Paria, father of the historian Iordanes (PLRE ni); 

Jord. Get. 266. 

Alaricus 1 = Alaric I, Visigothic leader c. 391-410; 

MVM 399,409-410 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 9-11. 

Alaric was probably a military leader of the Goths, not a king or 

autocrat; Olympiodorus (fr. 3) calls him 6 ruw TdrOcov (fwXapxv:, and 

neither Zosimus nor Sozomen, who both used Olympiodorus, call 

him king (for Olympiodorus’ care over these technicalities, cf. 

Thompson, Attila, 8); Sozomen calls him <J tCov I"brdoiv rryoupevos 

(vin 25, IX 4.6). Styled ‘dux’ or ‘dux Gothorum’; Ruf. HE praef., 

Aug. Civ. Dei. I 2, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 400, 410, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 

s.a. 401. Styled ‘rex’; Aug. Retract, n 43.1, Oros. vii 37.2.8.17, 

Merobaud. Pan. II 134, 138, Hyd. Lem. 43, cf. 45 (Alaricus moritur, 

cui Athaulfus succedit in regno), Marcell. com. s.a. 395, Jord. Get. 

146, 157, Rom. 319, Cass. Var. xn 20, chron. s.a. 400. 

He was a Visigoth, of the family of the Balthi; Jord. Get. 146. 

A native of the Danube region; Prud. c. Symm. II 697 (patrio 

veniens . . . ab Histro), Claud, de bello Get. 81 (patrii . . . Histri), 

de vi cons. Hon. 105-6 (Alaricum barbara Peuce nutrierat). Since in 

401 he was still young enough to be accused of youthful rashness 

(cf. Claud, de bello Get. 498 calidae rapuit te flamma iuventae - 

alluding to the invasion of Italy in 401, see below) but had alread\ 

been a war leader for some ten years (cf. below), he was perhaps 

bom c. 365/370. He married the sister of Athaulfus; Olvmp. fr. 10. 

Philost.xn 4, Oros. vn 40.2, Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Zos. v 37.1, 

Soz. £X 8.2. Grandfather of the Visigothic kingTheoderic II (a. 453- 

466); Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 505. He will therefore have had a daughter 

who married Theoderic I (a. 418-451). See stemma 40. 
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He was leader of a band of Goths who opposed the crossing of 

the river Hebrus by Theodosius I (presumably in 391 when Theo¬ 

dosius returned from the West, cf. Zos. iv 48.1); Claud, de hello Get. 

524 (tot Augustos Hebro qui teste fugavi), de vi cons. Hon. 107-8 

(Thracum venienti (sc. Theodosio) e finibus alter (sc. Alaricus) 

Hebri clausit aquas). 

In 394 he was an ally of the Romans (probably a foederatus) and 

commanded barbarian soldiers in the army of Theodosius which 

defeated the usurper Eugenius (PLRE i); Soc. Vil 10 (vnoonoricK; Cjv 

PcjAiauHc), Zos. V 5.4, Jord. Get. 145. As a reward he was given a 

Roman dignity; Soc. VII 10 [bid tovto 'PwjuaiKrj a£ia nnvdels). Perhaps 

he was made a comes. This was a dignity, not an office (see below). 

In 395 he revolted and began to ravage widely in Thrace and 

Illyricum; Claud, in Ruf II 36ff., de hello Gild. 453, de hello Get. 

164-5, 1 77-93, de vi cons. Hon. 483, Zos. v 5.4, Soc. VII 10, Philost. 

XU 2, Proc. BY I 2.7. He was angry at not being given a Roman 

military command after the campaign against Eugenius; Zos. V 5.4., 

Soc. vn 10. He invaded Greece in 395; Marcell. com. s.a. 395, Eun. 

I ’. Soph, vn 3.4, Zos.v 5.4-6.5, Philost. XII 2,Joh. Ant. fr. 190. It 

was alleged that he acted in collusion with the PPO Rufinus (PLRE 

I); Claud, in Ruf. I 308ff., H 7ff., 73ff., 131ff., Zos.v 5.4ff., Marcell, 

com. s.a. 395, Jord. Rom. 319, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. A military expe¬ 

dition led by Stilicho [PLRE i) caused his withdrawal from Greece 

but the Roman armies left without engaging in battle; Claud, in Ruf. 

n 100ff., Zos.v 7.2. He attacked Greece again in the following year, 

396, and encountered no serious resistance; Claud, in Ruf. n 187-93, 

in Eutrop. n 198-201, 214-15, de hello Get. 183ff., de VI cons. Hon. 

440, Jer. Ep. 60.16.4. In 397 Stilicho led another expedition to 

Greece against Alaric; Claud, de iv cons. Hon. 459ff. Alaric’s people 

suffered losses through disease and in battle; Claud, de iv cons. Hon. 

466tf., in Ruf il praef. 9-15, de cons. Stil. I 185-6, de hello Get. 

513-17, 564, Soc. vn 10. The campaign was indecisive but Alaric 

retired from Greece to Epirus; Claud, in Ruf ri praef. 1-12, de iv 

cons. Hon. 473, de cons. Stil. I 184, Zos.v 26.1. It was perhaps to 

this campaign that Claudian alluded when he claimed (in 402) that 

Alaric once tried to bribe the Roman soldiers; Claud, de hello Get. 

87-8. On the events of 395 to 397, cf. Cameron, Claudian, 159-76. 

MVM PER ILLYRICVM a. 399: by 399 he was magister militum per 

Illyricum; Claud, in Eutrop. II 214-18 (a. 399) (Vastator Achivae 

gentis ct Epirum nuper populatus inultam praesidet Illyrico; iam, 

quos obsedit, amicos ingreditur muros, illis responsa daturus quorum 

coniugibus potitur naiosque peremit), de hello Get. 496-7 (saepe 
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quidem frustra monui, servator ut icti foederis Emathia tutus tellure 

maneres), 535-9 (at nunc Illyrici postquam mihi tradita iura meque 

suum fecere ducem, tot tela, tot enses, tot galeas multo Thracum 

sudore paravi inque meos usus vectigal vertere ferri oppida legitimo 

iussu Romana coegi). From this it is evident that after withdrawing 

from Greece in 397 he ravaged Epirus for a while (in Eutrop. a 215, 

above), but was then given the military post he coveted, perhaps in 

398, and used this opportunity to re-equip his own people with 

arms. 

In late 401 he led his people across the Julian .Alps and invaded 

Italy;Claud. de hello Get. 151-3 (in Italy for one winter before the 

battle of Pollentia, see below), 194-8, 261, 279-88, 470-1, 532, 

547, 563, de vi cons. Hon. 442, Prud. c. Symm. n G96ff., Ruf. HE 

praef., Philost. xn 2, Prosp. Tiro s.a- 400, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 

s.a. 401 (Aug. 23), Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 401 (Nov. 18), Chron. Gall. 

511 no. 540, Cass, chron. s.a. 400, Jord. Get. 147. He laid siege to 

Aquileia; Jer. c. Ruf. ill 21. It was presumably about the same time 

that he won a victory near the river Timavus; Claud, de hello Get. 

562-3. During the winter (401/402) he besieged the emperor 

Honorius in Milan; Claud, de hello Get. 561, de VI cons. Hon. 443ff. 

He ravaged Italy for two years (i.e. in 401 and 402); Addit. ad Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 402. Venetia, Liguria and Etruria were the areas attacked; 

Prud. c. Symm. n 700-702, cf. Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 39-42. At 

one point there were fears that Alaric would advance on Rome 

itself; Claud, de hello Get. 61, 79-82, 533, 547, de VI cons. Hon. 

141-2, 29 Iff. The Gothic invasion met no serious resistance and a 

number of towns fell to them; Claud, de hello Get. 213-17. The 

Goths were defeated in summer 402 at the battle of Pollentia by an 

army led by Stilicho; Claud, de hello Get. praef. 6, de hello Get. 

33-5, 554-7, 580-97. 635, de vI cons. Hon. 127, 202-3, 281-2, 

Prud. c. Symm. n 703ff. (esp. 715ff.), Oros. VII 37.2, Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 402, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 402, cf. Cass, chron. s.a. 402, 

Jord. Get. 154-5 (both record the battle as a Gothic victory). As a 

result of the battle, the wives and children of the Goths fell into 

Roman hands and all the booty they had seized since 395 was lost; 

Claud, de hello Get. 84-7, 604ff., 623-5, de vt cons. Hon. 129-30, 

243, 245, 297-8. Their prisoners were also released; Claud, de hello 

Get. 616-22, 629. After Pollentia, Alaric made his escape without 

further harassment; Claud, de hello Get. 90-144, de vi cons. Hon. 

128-32. His army had suffered losses, but his cavalry was still intact 

and he was still a threat; Claud, de hello Get. 88-9, de vi cons. Hon. 

129 (his losses), cf. 284-6, 29Iff. (his cavalry). He tried to cross the 
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Alps to Raetia and Gaul but was prevented by Stilicho; Claud, de V 

cons. Hon. 229-32, cf. de bello Get. 78-9,de vr cons. Hon. 141-2, 

302-3. Aiaric suffered a further defeat at Hasta, perhaps about this 

time; Claud, de Vi cons. Hon. 203ff. He retreated eastwards across 

the Po and suffered another defeat at Verona; Claud, de VI cons. 

Hon. 1 78-9, 201-18. His men suffered from the heat and bad food 

(presumably causing dysentery), and some left him; Claud, de vi cc 

Hon. 239-42, 244. He withdrew across the Julian Alps; Oros. vii 3 

He seems now to have lived for a time with his people on the 

borders of Dalmatia and Pannonia; Soz. vin 25.4, L\ 4.4. He was 

probably there when Radagaisus attacked Italy, in 405 and 406; 

Zos. v 26.2-3. His hope at this time seems to have been to secure 

land from the Romans on which his people could settle permanent! 

Oros. vii 38.2. In 405 he apparently exchanged hostages with the 

Romans; among those sent to him was FI. Aetius 7; Greg. Tur. HF 

u 8 (Aetius remained three years with him). 

?COMES ILLYRici a. 407-408: Honorius appointed him to com¬ 

mand Roman troops in that area; Soz. vm 25.3-4, ix 4.2-4. For th 

title, cf. Generidus. In 407 Aiaric was sent by Stilicho into Epirus 

as a prelude to Stilicho’s plan for seizing Illyricum for the West; 

Stilicho planned to join him but a rumour of Alaric’s death plus th< 

news from Gaul of the usurpation of Constantine III prevented hirr 

Soz. vm 25.3-4, ix 4.3-4, Zos. V 27.2-3 (cf. 28.1 for the date, 407 

Olymp. fr. 3. 

In early 408 when Stilicho failed to appear, Aiaric withdrew frot 

Epirus and advanced via Emona towards Noricum; Zos. v 29.1.4, 

Soz. vm 25.4, ix 4.4. From Noricum he wrote to Stilicho asking 

for payments due for the time since he entered Epirus; Zos. v 29.5 

Stilicho argued before the senate that Aiaric had been in Epirus to 

protect Honorius’ interests, and they voted him the sum of 4,000 

pounds of gold; Zos. v 29.6-9, Olymp. fr. 5. Peace with Aiaric was 

thus restored; Zos. V 30.1 (the date was about May, 408; cf. Zos. 

V 31.1). Stilicho now advised Honorius to send Aiaric to Gaul to 

attack Constantine III with Roman and barbarian troops (rcavre oui 

ojutC} PapfidpcM' &7oma pepoc kcu reXrj Heopaina kol fryepdva*;, oi 

kowljvtioooolv avtu) too nolepou); Zos. v 31.5. It was presumably in¬ 

tended that Aiaric should occupy the same position as Sarus had 

done in 407. Honorius agreed and wrote to Aiaric, but the murder 

of Stilicho (Aug. 22) altered the situation; Zos. V 31.6, 34-5. 

Many barbarians in Italy whose relatives had been killed follow¬ 

ing the murder of Stilicho threw in their lot with Aiaric; their 
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number is given as 30,000; Zos. v 35.6. Even so Alaric still sought 

peace, sending envoys to Honorius asking for payment and offering 

to withdraw from Noricum to Pannonia and to exchange hostages 

(he named Aetius 7 and lason); Zos. V 36.1. Honorius rejected the 

offer; Zos. V 36.2, So?., ix 6.2. Alaric then called on his relative 

Athaulfus to join him, but without waiting for him invaded Italy; 

his route took him past Aquileia, Concordia. Altinum, Cremona 

(sic Zosimus; presumably Verona), across the Po to Bononia, and 

down the Via Aemilia beyond Ravenna into Picenum; from there he 

advanced towards Rome, plundering the countryside as he went; 

Zos. V 37.1-4. 

He laid siege to Rome and prevented all food supplies from enter¬ 

ing, causing a famine; Zos. v 38. L, 39. Iff., Soz. Ix 6.2-3. After 

negotiations with the senate, he agreed to accept a ransom including 

5,000 pounds of gold and 30,000 pounds of silver, plus quantities 

of silks, skins and pepper; Zos. V 40.2-4, 41.4. Further, a senatorial 

embassy visited Honorius to announce that Alaric wanted to take 

hostages and to enter into an alliance (dfw.L\jMa) with the Romans; 

Zos. V 42.1, So?, ix 6.7. Honorius indicated his agreement and sent 

money to Alaric, who then withdrew into Etruria; Zos. V 42.2. The 

date was late 408 (since the consuls of 409 now entered office, Zos. 

V 42.3). 

Honorius delayed fulfilling the agreement; Zos. v 44.1. He sum¬ 

moned military reinforcements from Dalmatia, but Alaric ambushed 

them and wiped most of them out; Zos. V 45.2. 

He then threatened Rome again; Zos. V 45.4. Another senatorial 

embassy was sent to Honorius, with an escort of barbarians supplied 

by Alaric to ensure their safe passage; Zos. V 45.5. Athaulfus entered 

Italy at this time; Zos. V 45.5-6. Alaric met Iovius 3 at Rimini for 

negotiations, and asked for annual payments of money and com 

and for homes for his people in Venetia. Noricum and Dalmatia; 

Iovius reported to Honorius that Alaric would be content with less 

if given the post of magister militum; Zos.V 48.1-3, Soz. IX 7.1-2. 

Honorius agreed to give monev and corn but refused the post of 

magister militum for Alaric in terms which Alaric found offensive; 

he thereupon ordered his troops to march on Rome; before attack¬ 

ing the city he tried again to negotiate, asking this time for Noricum 

lor his people, for payments of gold and com, and for an alliance; 

Zos.v 48.4-49.1, 50.2-3, Soz. ix 7.3-4. His new requests were also 

rejected and he attacked Rome; Zos. VI 1.1, 6.1, Soz. tx 8.1. Phi lost. 

XII 3, Olymp. fr. 3. 
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He invested the city and seized Portus, again cutting off the city’s 

food supply; the senate then gave in to his demands; Zos. VI 6.2-3, 

Soz.ix 8.1, Philost.xu 3. Alaric now had Priscus Attalus proclaimed 

emperor at Rome; Zos. VI 7.1, Soz. lx 8.1, Philost. xu 3. Olvmp. fr. 

3, Soc. vh 10, Oros. II 3.4, vn 42.7, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 409, Proc. B VI 

2.28-9, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 411. 

MVM (ot Attalus) a. 409-410: he was made magister militum by 

Attalus; Zos. VI 7.2 (rdc rcov Bvvapeojv oTpaT-rryiac avra? re 'AXXapt\a) 

not OvfaevTi 7rapai>e&LOKev), Soz. IX 8.2 (xeipoToveirai ’AXapot0^ OTparrniK 

enarepaq hvvapeax). He laid siege to Ravenna for Attalus; Zos. VI 

9.2- 3. He captured all Aemilia except Bononia for Attalus and then 

subdued Liguria; Zos. vi 10.1-2. He found that Attalus was ignoring 

his advice and refusing to take effective steps to secure Africa; he 

therefore stripped him of the purple (summer 410); Zos. vi 7.5, 

9.2- 3, 12.2, Olymp. fr. 13, Soz.ix 8, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 409, Philost. 

xn 3, Proc. BVi 2.36. 

He then resumed negotiations with Honorius, but while he was 

marching towards Ravenna for a meeting, his forces were attacked 

by Sams; Zos. vi 12.3-13.2, Soz. IX 8-9, Philost. xn 3. He thereupon 

turned back and attacked Rome, capturing it and allowing his men 

to sack and pillage for three days; the date was Aug. 24, 410 (cf. 

Seeck, Regesten, 320); Olymp. fr. 3, Soz. ix9, Philost. xn 3, Soc. 

vn 10, Jer. Ep. 127.12ff„ 128.5.1.4, 130.5.2, 7.2, Aug. Civ. Dei i 

1, 4. 7, 10-12, 14, 16, Retract, u 43 (69).1, de urbis excidio 2.2ff., 

5.5, 7.8 (PL xl 718, 721, 723). Oros. ii 19.13-15, vn 39.1-40.1, 

Rut. N’am. de red. suo I 331, n 49-50, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 410 (Aug. 25), 

Theoph. AM 5903 (Aug. 24), Excerpta Sangallensia s.a. 410 (Aug. 

14), Hvd. Lem. 43-4, Chron. Gall. 452 nos. 65, 67, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 410, Cass, chron. s.a. 410, Var. xn 20, Jord. Get. 156, Rom. 

322, Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 505-6, Proc. BV\ 2.14-27, Cedr. I 588, Zon. 

xin 21. 

He then marched south through Campania; Aug. Civ. Dei i 10, de 

cura pro mort. 16.19, Philost. XII 3, Jord. Get. 156. He tried to cross 

to Sicily, but his fleet was wrecked in a storm; Olymp. fr. 15. Oros. 

VII 43.2, Jord. Get. 156. While returning through Italy he fell ill and 

died at Consentia in Bruttium; Olymp. fr. 10, Hyd. Lem. 45, 

Philost. xu 3. Jord. Get. 156-8, Rufinus (in PL XXI 290), Proc. BV 

I 2.37. He was buried in the bed of the river Busentus; Jord. Get. 

158. His successor was Athaulfus; Hyd. Lem. 45, Olymp. fr. 10, 

Oros. vn 43.2, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 69, Jord. Get. 158. 

By religion he was an Arian; Aug. Civ. Deti 2, Sermo 105.10.13, 

Oros. vn 37.2. 
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Alaricus 2 king of the Suavi c. 465/470 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 9-11. 

Hunimundus 2 and Alaricus, ‘Suavorum reges', collected an army 

of various tribes and attacked the Ostrogoths in Pannonia under 

Theodemer 2, but suffered a disastrous defeat; Jord. Get. 277. 

Alaricus 3 = Alaric II, king of the Visigoths 484-507 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 9-11. 

Son of Euric;.4uct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 486, Chron. Gall. 511 

no. 666, Jord. Get. 245. Husband of Theodegotha (daughter of the 

Ostrogothic king Theoderic); Jord. Get. 297, Anon. Val. 12.63, 

Cass. Var. in 1-4, Proc. BGi 12.22. Father of Amalaric; Jord. Get. 

298, Proc. BG I 12.43, Greg. Tur. HFn 37. He had also an illegiti¬ 

mate son, Gesalic; Proc. BG I 12.43, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 508, 

bid. Hist. Goth. 37. See stemmata 37 and 40. 

KING OF THE visigoths a. 484 Dec. 28-507: successor of Euric; 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 486 (Dec. 28), ordo post. s.a. 487, 

Chron. Gall. 511 no. 666. Jord. Get. 245. The year of his accession 

is deduced from the subscription to the Council of Agde; Mansi 

vm 337 (m id. Sept. Messala v.c. consule anno xxn regni domini 

nostri Alarici regis; since his accession date was Dec. 28. the year 

has to be 484). .Alluded to as king;.4uct. Haun. s.a. 496, 498, Jord. 

Get. 245, 297, Anon. Val. 12.63, CIL xn 2700 =ILCV 1216, Cass. 

Var. m. 1-4, rv 17, V 39, Praescriptio Breviarii (in CTh, ed. 

Mommsen,i i, p. xxxii), Greg. Tur. HFn 27, 33, 35, 37, Paul. Diac. 

Hist. Rom. xv 20. 

Killed in 507 at the battle of Vouill£ near Poitiers against the 

Franks under Chlodovechus (Clovis); Chron. Gall. 511 no. 688, 

Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 507, Proc. BG l 12.40, Greg. Tur. HF n 37, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 17. 

FI. Alatancus: domesticus (West) L IV/E V\PLRE i. 

Alathar MVM per Thracias 513 

Alathar; Joh. Ant. Alathort; Jord. On the name, see Maenchen- 

Helfen, p. 423, Schonfeld, p. 11. 

He was a barbarian (ZKvdwbv yfroc); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6. 

mvm per thracias a. 513: orparrrybc run; Opa/adv; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e 6. Magister militum; Jord. Rom. 358. Appointed after the 

death of Cyrillus 3 (in 513) and sent under Hypatius 6 against 

Vitalianus 2; when the Romans were defeated near Odessus, he was 
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captured and handed over to Vitalian; Joh. Ant. fr. 214f? 6-10, 

Jord. Rom. 358. 

ALBINA 1: mother of Melania the younger, died c. 431 \PLREI. 

ALBINA 2 c.p. (West) E V or E VI 

C(larissima) p(uella); she died at Rome in either 428 or 5 11 

(Felice v.c. cons.); Vi 31939 = Rossi i 948. 

Albinus 1: ex protectore (West) IV/V; PLRE I. 

ALBINVS 2 (v.c.) (West) ?E V 

Salvis dd nn Albinus fecit (or similar);xv 7113-17 (71146 =X 

8072.5) bronze plates. Probably identical with Caecina Decius 

Albinus (PVR 402; = Albinus 10 in PLRE l) or Caecina Decius 

Aginatius Albinus 7; see FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 (who was 

probably his descendant). See stemma 26. 

ALBINVS 3 c.p. V/VI 

Cl.p.; son of Hereneus v.c.; died aged about 12, buried with his 

father at Rome; vi 7969 + p. 3439 = Rossi I 1177 = ILCV 132. 

ALBINVS 4 (?v.c.) V/VI 

Of noble birth (w. 23-4 of Regina’s epitaph: Alb ini claro genera- 

tam sanguine prolem); husband of Regina who died childless; V 7640 

= ILCV 3427 Pollentia (a verse epitaph). 

Albinus 5: writer on music, before E VI; PLRE I. 

Albinus 6 vir inlustris (in Italy) 507/511 

Cass. Var. rv 35 (a. 507/511) is addressed 'actoribus Albini v.i.’; 

his agents had requested the cancellation of a contract which he had 

entered into while still a minor and which had proved disadvan¬ 

tageous. He is presumably not to be identified with Albinus 9 cos. 

493, who is always styled ‘patricius’ by Cassiodorus. 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 7 PVR 414 

Inscr. 1) VI 1659; Inscr. 2) Vl 1703 = D 5715. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. Albinus; Codes, Olymp., Rut. Nam. 

He was probably a son of Caecina Decius Albinus and grandson 
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of the senator Aginatius (both in PLRE i); he was therefore a 

Roman aristocrat connected to the Ceionii and the Decii. He may 

have been father of FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 (cos. 463). See 

stemma 26. 

PVR a. 414: 414 Sept. 17, CTh xiii 5.38°. V.c., praef. urbi; Inscr. 

1-2 (vice sacra iudicans, Inscr. 2) (both dated a. 408/423 - under 

Honorius and Theodosius — and recording building works). He was 

the immediate successor as PVR of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam. 

de red. suo I 467-8 (quem Roma meo subiunxit honori, per quern 

iura meae continuata togae). He was still a young man at the time; 

de red. suo I 470 (vitae flore puer, sed gravitate senex). He requested 

the emperor to increase supplies of food to Rome since the popula¬ 

tion, greatly reduced after the sack of 410, was expanding rapidly; 

Olymp. Fr. 25 (drrjc 'Vdjprjc £ttclpx<k). 

He owned a villa at Vada Volaterrana in Tuscany which Rutilius 

visited late in 417; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 466. 

Since he was still a young man in 414, he may possibly be identi¬ 

cal with Albinus 10. 

Caecina Decius Albinus iunior 8; ?notarius before 392, consularis 

Numidiae 388/392, governor of Campania c. 397/398, ?QSP or 

Mag. Off. c. 398/401, PVR 402\PLRE I. 

(PFaustus) Albinus iunior 9 cos. 493; PPO P500/503; patricius 

He was possibly called ‘Faustus Albinus’; Coll. AvelL 94 (dat. 

Kal. Nov. Albino v.c. cons.), Coll. AvelL 98 (dataV Kal. Aug. Fausto 

v.c. cons.), both letters apparently from the same year. Albinus 

iunior; xi 4163 = ILCV 1030. 

He was a member of the noble family of the Decii. Brother of FI. 

Avienus 3 iunior; Cass. Var. i 20, 33. Also brother of FI. Theodorus 

62 and FI. Inportunus (cf. Cass. Var. m 5-6). His father was FI. 

Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 (cf. Anon. Val. 12.68). He was 

related to Anicius Probus Faustus iunior Niger 9; Ennod. Ep. n 22. 

See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 493 with FI. Eusebius 28 cos. n (East): Fasti. 

Rossi i 886, CIL xi 4163 = ILCV 1030; cf. Boeth. Cons. Phil, i 4.14 

(consularis vir). 

ppo (italiae) a. P500/503 (see below): item via Tribuna, miliario 

xxvn ab urbe Roma, rogatus ab Albino et Glaphyra pp inlustris de 

proprio facientes a fundamento, basilicam beato Petro in fundum 

Pacinianum dedicavit (sic); Lib. Pont. 53.10. The notice concerns 

Pope Symmachus (a. 498-514); the sense seems to be that Albinus, 
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vir mlustns and PPO, and his wife Glaphyra built a basilica of St 

Peter on their estates near Rome and asked Pope Symmachus to 

dedicate it. Albinus was PPO after Liberius 3 and Theodorus 62, 

and probably before he became patricius (by 503). 

PATRicrvs: already palricius in 503; Ennod. Ep. II 22 (inlustris et 

patricius vir). Patricius vir (or similar); Cass. Var. I 20 (a. 507/511), 

33 (a. 507/509), rv 30 (a. 507/511), 41 (a. 507/511). Patricius; 

Anon. Val. 14.85, 

In 508 he was at court at Ravenna; Ennod. Ep. Vl 12 (addressed 

to him jointly with Liberius 3, Eugenes, Agapitus 3 and Senarius). 

In 507/509 he and his brother Avienus 3 had to assume their 

dead father’s role as patron of the Green party at Rome and choose 

a dancer to be pantomime of the Greens; Cass. Var. I 20 (a. 507/ 

511), 33 (a. 507/509). Albinus received permission to carry out 

building improvements at Rome; Cass. Var. rv 30 (a. 507/511; 

addressed ‘Albino v.i. patricio’). He was ordered to protect the 

interests of the doctor Ioannes 56; Cass. Var. iv 41 (a. 507/511; 

patricii Albini salvis legibus tuitio te deputata communiet). 

He raised a problem in connection with the religious discussions 

to end the schism between Rome and Constantinople in 519; Coll. 

Avell. 173 (a. 519 Dec.; a letter of Pope Hormisdas to Dioscorus 

the deacon, envoy of Hormisdas at Constantinople, mentioning 

‘filius noster vir illustris Albinus religiosus’: he was concerned with 

distinguishing those who condemned the Chalcedonian doctrines in 

writing from those who did so only in speech). 

Soon afterwards (c. a. 522) charges of treasonable communica¬ 

tion with the eastern court were brought against him by Cvprianus 

2; Anon. Val. 14.85, Boeth. Coni. Phil. I 4.14. Boethius 5 defended 

him and was himselt accused and subsequently executed, but the 

fate of Albinus is not recorded; Anon. Val. 14.86, Boeth. Cons. 

Phil, i 4.32. 

His wife was called Glaphyra, and they owned an estate, the 

fundus Pacmianus, twenty-seven miles from Rome, Lib. Pont. 53.10 

(cited above) (the Via Tribuna is not known; perhaps the reading 

should be Via Tiberina; cf. L. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I. p. 268 n. 37). 

He received Ennod. Ep. n 21 (autumn 503) and Ep. vi 12 (early 

508, jointly with Liberius 3, Eugenes, Agapitus 3 and Senarius); 

mentioned in Ennod. Ep. ii 22 (autumn 503) and Carm. u 99 (? sum¬ 

mer 506). 

Possibly named in a fragment from the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32165 (Caecina Deems Acinatius Albinus; but the identification is 

uncertain). 
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FI. Albinus 10 PVR 426; PPO (?Gall.) ?440; PPO (Ital.) 443-449; 

cos. 444; patricius 446-449 

FI. Albinus; Stud. Pal. XX 123. 

He doubtless belonged to an aristocratic family of Rome, and 

may be identical with Caecina Decius Aginatius Albinus 7. 

PVR a. 426 Jan. 30, CTh v 1.7° dat. Romae. If identical with 

Albinus 7, he was PVR for the second time in 426. 

ppo (?galliarvm) ?a. 440: his prefecture of 443-449 is regularly 

indicated in the Novels as his second (see below). He was perhaps in 

office in Gaul in 440, when he is recorded (without title) as quarrel¬ 

ling with Aetius 7; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 440 (praesentiam diaconi Leonis 

expectans, quern tunc inter Actium et Albinum amicitias redinte- 

grantem Galliae detinebant). 

PPO (n)ITALIAE ILLYRJCI et africae a. 443 Aug. 17-449 April: 443 

Aug. 17, Nov. Val. 2.3.(styled ‘II PPO Illyrici Italiae et Africae’; 

concerns Africa); 443 Oct. 19, Nov. Val. 12 (11 PPO; concerns 

Africa); 444 Sept. 11, Nov. Val. 14 (II PPO); 445 June 19, Nov. 

Val. 18 (II PPO); 445 June 21, Nov. Val. 13 (II PPO; concerns 

Africa); 446 Oct. 21, Nov. Val. 21.1 (II PPO et patricio; this law was 

‘data Romae, proposita in Foro Traiani, antelata edicto Albini II 

PPO et patricii’); 446 Dec. \b,Nov. Val. 22 (II PPO et patricio); 

446 Dec. 26, Nov. Val. 21.2 (11 PPO et patricio; the law was 

‘accepta Romae, proposita in Foro Traiani’); 447 March 13, Nov. 

Val. 23 (II PPO et patricio; the law was ‘accepta Romae, proposita 

in Foro Traiani, antelata edicto Albini v.inl. II PPO et patricii’); 

447 June 3, Nov. Val. 25 (II PPO et patricio; the law was ‘proposita 

in Foro Traiani, antelata edicto Albini v.c.’); 448 June 3, Nov. Val. 

26 (II PPO et patricio); April 449, AGWG,sf xv 1, p. 21 (a docu¬ 

ment from Edessa addressed to the college of PPOs, Protogenes, 

Albinus and Salomo). 

CO.N'SVL (West) posterior a. 444 with Theodosius Aug. xvm (East): 

Fasti. Rossi I 715-717, CILv 6195 = ILCV 2735, Stud. Pal. xx 12.3. 

PATRlcrvs a. 446-449: he is first recorded as ‘patricius’ in 446 

Oct. 21, Nov. Val. 21.1 (see above). He was evidently raised to the 

patriciate in late 445 or 446 to judge by the addresses of the laws 

cited above. Also called ‘patricius’ in Mansi V 1167. 

He was one of the Roman aristocrats who attended an enquiry 

into allegations made against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167. This 

document is a forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498- 

514) (see Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but the informa¬ 

tion it contains seems to be based on good material. 
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AJbofledis sister of Clovis L V/E VI 

Albofledis; Greg. Tur. Albochledis; Remigius. 

Sister of Chlodovechus (Clovis); she was baptized at the same 

time as her brother, and dedicated herself to a life of perpetual 

virginity; she died soon afterwards; St Remigius wrote a letter of 

consolation to Clovis; Greg. Tur. HFII 31, letter of Remigius (in 

MGH(Epist.) in i, p. 112) (gloriosae memoriae germana vestra 

transiit Albochledis). See stemma 43. 

Albucius vir inlustris (West) L IV/VI 

Inl(u)stris Albucius in pace bixit ann(i)sXL;.4£ 1946, 34 Am- 

maedara (Byzacena). The inscription is on a flagstone in the floor of 

a church. 

Alcibiades scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 134 (ad¬ 

dressed 'AXKifivaErj axoXaoTuaj). 

A L C/M A (c.f.) L V/E VI 

Sister of Apollinaris 3; Greg. Tur. HF ni 2, 12, Glor. Mart. 65. 

She was therefore a daughter of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and 

Papianilla 2 and sister of Roscia and Severiana. See stemma 14. 

In 515 she and her sister-in-law Placidina secured the election of 

Apollinaris 3 as bishop of Clermont; Greg. Tur. HF m 2. In c. 525/ 

527, after the revolt of her nephew Arcadius 7, she and Placidina 

were captured and exiled by the Frankish king Theoderic I and 

deprived of their property; Greg. Tur. HF m 12. 

Alcimus domesticus (of a cubicularius) (East) E/M V 

AopeoTticocof Vrbicius 1, who took him to the monk Hypatius to 

be freed from a devil; the treatment was successful; Callin. V. 

Hypatii 15.1-8 = 74-5. 

Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 

Aid (“Id’) tribunus (East) 504 

‘A Goth, whose name was Aid, who had been made tribune at 

Harrin (= Carrhae)’; in Spring 504 he entered Amida through a 

mine but was forced to retreat; Josh. Styl. 71. He served in the 

Roman army in the war against Persia, and wfas at the siege of 

Amida in 503-504. On the form of the name, cf. the note on p. 58 

of W. Wright’s translation of Joshua. 
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Alector son of Domninus L V/V1I 

+ Hi/iifU'rj (sic)/‘AXenTopo^j^opvivoujeKokov^ltoIpo^ + ; MAMA VIII 

323 =///SxxII (1902), 361 n. 124 Iconium (Lycaonia). He was a 

Christian, the son of Domninus 7. The name of Alector is uncertain; 

the reading in /I/S was Aaxowfc. 

Alethius 1; quaestor (?sacri palatii) (West) L IV/E V\PLRE I. 

A LETHI VS 2 (?c.v.) (in Gaul) ?L V/E VI 

Died aged 90; buried at Alba Helvia by his daughter (Anonyma 

25) and son-in-law (Anonymus 125); honoured with a verse inscrip¬ 

tion; probably ‘c(larissimus) v(ir)’ (his name is given in acrostic and 

the last two lines almost certainly begin with ‘c* and ‘v’); described 

as ‘genus egregium atq(ue) ordine princeps, Lugduni procerum 

nobile consilium’;xn 2660 = ILCV 148 Alba Helvia (Viennensis). 

The inscription ends with ‘. . . J terrae rex cons. Paulus’, possibly 

indicating the date 512. 

Possibly identical with the Alethius whose long standing dispute 

with Paulus 19 was referred by Sidonius Apollinaris to Explicius for 

settlement; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 7. 

ALEXANDER 1 (?v.c.) L IV 

Friend of Symmachus, living at Aquileia in 399; Svmm. Ep. IX 27. 

Possibly identical with the Alexander recommended by Symmachus 

to an unnamed correspondent, perhaps Patricius 1; Symm. Ep. vn 
57 (date unknown). 

ALEXANDER 2: vicarius Africae L IV/E \’;PI.RE I. 

Alexander 3 philosopher I. IV/E V' 

Native of Pentapolis and a philosopher, whose son was a cousin of 

Synesius; Syn. Ep. 150. See stemma 34. 

Perhaps identical with an Alexander whose praises Synesius 

proposed to send to Hypatia l; Syn. Ep. 33. 

Alexander 4: doctor (SEG xviu 475) ?IV/VL PI.RE I. 

Alexander 5 cancellarius (of the PPO) (East) 422 

’AXe£tu>6p9$ Xwenromos kol KcryxeAXapiou kndp\u3v ; son of Acdesius 4; 

IGLS u 687 Riha (north of Jebel ez Zawiye, Syria). In IGLS 

Mouterde proposed reading the second word as Ote>iKai>ro<p>oc. The 

inscription is dated in year 470 of the province, in the month Los. 
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Alexander 6 poet E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium;lsid. Pel. Ep. II 

89, V 331 (both ’AXe£cu/6pq> ircuriTiji). 

Alexander 7 grammaticus; later monk E/M V 

Formerly a grammaticus, then a monk, he received a letter from 

Nilus the monk warning him to abandon thoughts of writing verse 

and not to be led astray by the elegance and style of pagan writings 

as compared to Christian; Nil. Ep. II 49 (addressed 'A\e$ai>bpu povaxty 

d.no 7papparucuiv). 

ALEXANDER 8 praeses (PThebaidis) E/M V 

‘Alexandros the hegemon’; an acquaintance of Senuthis of 

Athribis; Senuthis, Ep. 14 (= CSCO (Scr. Copt.) II 4, (= Opera 

Senuthiim 14) (Textus), p. 32.15), cf. Leipoldt, p. 94 n. 6, 209. 

He was perhaps governor of the Thebaid. 

Alexander 9 advocatus (at Rome) M V 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega¬ 

tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167. This document is a 

forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) (see Duchesne, 

Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but some if not all of the names used 

are of real people. 

ALEXANDER 10 comes (East) M V 

.Alexander ‘comes’ was father of Aphthonia who was a nun under 

Besa the successor of Senuthis of Athribis (i.e. after 451); Zoega, 

Catal. Cod. Copt. 509 (cf. Leipoldt, p. 94 n. 6, also K. H. Kuhn, in 

/rS.NS 5 (1954), 48, 174). 

.Alexander 11 scholasticus (?at Hermopolis) V 

'L\o\aaTiKix\ PSII 45 Hermopolite nome. 

Alexander 12 CRP (East) c. 480/481 

Curator of the estates belonging to Placidia 1 (d 777; *0\v(Spiov 

7vvaindq tn'iTpomx)-, he was sent in 480 or 481 by Zeno as envoy to 

the Y'andal king Huneric (a. 477-484); he returned with envoys from 

Huneric bearing promises of peace, and as a reward Zeno made him 

CRP (AX e%av&pov 5e irotei tljv irpi^arow KoprjTa); Malch. fr. 13. Accord¬ 

ing to Victor Vitensis, who styles him ‘vir inlustris’, .Alexander was 

sent to Huneric to win concessions for the catholics and he obtained 
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permission for a catholic bishop to be elected at Carthage; Viet. Vit. 

u 3 (for the date, June 480 or 481, cf. Courtois, Victor de Vita, 58 

n. 285). 

CRP (East) c. a. 480/1: appointed after returning from Carthage; 

Malch. fr. 13 (cited above). Qpe[yaXo\npen{eoTaT(x) K6p[r}]<; tiIjv Oiojv 

npiovaruiv). yeviKfc Kovpanop rwv npoo[riKw]T[io]v npaypartov HXa/aSta 

rr? tmQaueoTaTy, IGC 240 Mylasa (Caria), to be dated a. 480/486 

(see FI. Illus Pusaeus D. . . ). He presumably continued to manage 

the estates of Placidia while holding the office of CRP. 

Possibly identical with the Alexander who was buried at Pan¬ 

derma (the port of Cyzicus in Hellespontus); IGC 14 Panderma 

(+ avenavoaTo 6 rri<; peyaXoirp eidearaTT^) nai euSo^ordT^) pm)prtc 

’AX^£aiJ5 poc]). 

Alexander 13 scholasticus (in Palaestina Prima) L V 

TxoXacniKb;, at Ascalon; himself a man of great devotion, he sent 

Paul of Elusa to meet St Theognius; Paul. Elus. Encom. de S. 

Theognio 17 (= Anal. Boll, x, pp. 97ff.). 

ALEXANDER 14 praeses Osrhoenae 497-498 

Successor of Anastasius 5 as governor (rryepdiv) at Edessa in 

Osrhoene in 497; he took measures to improve the administration 

of justice and to improve and extend amenities at Edessa; Josh. StyL 

29. He was succeeded by Demosthenes 3 in 498; Josh. Styl. 32. 

.Alexander 15 tribunus (East) ?V/V1 

'XXe^dvbpov TpdfiowovY,IGLS in 730 Rhosus (Syria). The date is 

uncertain but may be fifth or sixth century. 

Alexander 16 vindex (of Anazarbus) 513/516 

He and Musonius 3 were the vindices ('(3Li>&ixec’) of Anazarbus (in 

Cilicia); they received a letter from Severus of .Antioch in 513/16 

informing them of the decisions of the synod of Tyre (in 513/14) 

since their public duties prevented them from visiting Antioch; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Sel. I 27. 

ALEXANDER 17 vir spectabilis 518 

Bearer of a letter of congratulation on his accession from Pope 

Hormisdas in Rome to the emperor Justin in Constantinople in late 

518;ColL AvelL 142 (hanc gratulationis paginam per Alexandrum 

v.s. non omisimus destinare). 
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ALEXANDER 18 consularis Ciliciae 524/527 

Addressee of a prefectorial edict from Archelaus 5 (PPO Orientis 

524-527); Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'AvckSora, pp. 260ff. no. 27 

(addressed 'X\e$avbpu) vnannu) KtXudac). 

Alexander 19 vir gloriosissimus; ?MVM vacans 528 

Son of Hierius 7; Just. Nov. 159, Joh. Mai. 442. Brother of 

Constantinus 17, Anthemius 8 and Calliopius 4; he was called 

‘v.c.’ (6 Xapnpbraros) in his father’s will, which left him a suburban 

property in the district of Constantinople known as Veneti, but 

later he became ‘vir gloriosissimus’ (d ev8o%6raToc); he was still alive 

and the only surviving son when in 555 he laid claim to properties 

once owned by his brother Constantinus; his children (naiSes) are 

mentioned as alive in 555; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). Sec stemma 30. 

?MVM VACANS a. 528: he was one of the oiryKXTjuKcx sent by 

Justinian to defend the East in 528 after the Roman army had 

suffered losses in the war with Persia; Alexander was sent to Beroea; 

Joh. Mai. 442. Since the word * ovynXpriKoi’ by this date indicates 

persons of the highest rank, it is likely that Alexander was a vir 

illustris and in view of his military activity perhaps a MVM vacans. 

His fellow oiryKArjriKoi named by John Malalas are the patricii 

Pompeius 2, Plato and Theodorus (the last two in PLRE III). The 

title patricius is not recorded of Alexander himself. 

FL. ARCADIVS ALEXANDER 20 v.c., praeses (Arabiae) 487 

ToO ^apjrporarav axoiXaonnov) nai rryep6vo<;; CIG 8623 = Wadd. in 

1913 Bostra (Arabia), dated in year 383 of the province (= A.D. 

487). He was possibly an advocate who became governor ot Arabia. 

FL. ARISTONICVS ALEXANDER 21 (v.c.,) praeses 

Arcadiae 426 April 

Tov peya’XonpeneoTartfv dp\ovr}o^ kirapyias ‘ApnaSias; BGU in 936 

Heracleopolis (Arcadia) (dated April 426). For the form of title, cf. 

FI. Demetrianus Maximus 19. 

FI. Alexander 22 ?E/M V' 

f+^JXa. ’AXe^/Spoeco AAAM./PIAKOS crvv T-qlavpiUov povlGcooc0iri 

l^a/Kardxire; Anatolian Studies, V (1955), 36-7 n. 6 = SEGxv 818 

near Laodicea Combusta (Lycaonia). The epitaph has Christian 

symbols and formulae, and the editor, W. M. Calder, suggests a fifth- 

century date. The meaning of the letters after .Alexander’s name is 
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obscure; presumably they hide a title or dignity, but what it could 
be is not clear. 

FI. Alexander 23 Mag. Mil. (East) 475 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1899. Alexander; CJ. 
COMES LIMITIS AEGYPT1 ET PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 468-469: 

a. 468 Aug. 20, CJ n 7.13 (duci Aegyptiaci limitis et praefecto 

Augustali); a. 469 Sept. 1, CJ I 57.1 (duci et praefecto Augustali); 
a. 469 Sept. 7, CJ vm 52.3+. 

MVM (East) a. 475: 6 peyaXoitpeireoTaTosKai ogdraroq OTparrjyd<:; 

P. Oxy. 1899 (a. 475 May 8) (the document is a receipt sent to him 
from a tenant on his estate). His rank is proved by the epithet 

£p5o£6raro<;. He was perhaps living on his estates in 475; if so, it is 
possible that his title was honorific, conferred on his retirement 
from active service, and not an actual military command. 

He was a landowner at Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1899 (see above). 
Possibly identical with Alexander ‘vir illustris’ who received a law 

of Zeno dated 478 Nov. 2 on actions for iniuriae involving illustres 

or their relatives; CJ K 35.11. 

FL. PROCOPIVS CONST(ANTI(N)VS) SEVERVS 
ALEXANDER 24 v.sp., comes, 

consularis (Palaestinae Primae) ?E VI 

’Eirl <t>\(aouiov) Upon on Lou kcovoT(avTi(v )ou) Zeurjpou 'A\e$<u>8pov rod 
nepiPiXenrov) *op(r/roc), d7ro rjjeudviojv) kcu bnariKOU 6 fSoupyas en depe'Kiojv 

hyevero\ Rev. Bibl. 68, 123 n. 16 Caesarea (Palaestina Prima). His 
titles are: vir spectabilis, comes, ex praesidibus et consularis (sc. 
Palaestinae Primae). The date will therefore be before Justinian’s 
reform of the administration of Palestine in 536, when the governor 
became a proconsul; cf. Just. Nov. 103. Similar texts belong to the 

early sixth century; see e.g. Procopius 9. The title ex praesidibus 
may be honorary or Alexander may have previously held office as 
praeses of some other unnamed province. (Palaestina Prima itself 

was under consulares from the fourth century'.) 

Sulpicius Alexander 25 historian ?L IV/E V 

Historian cited by Gregory of Tours for information on the 

Franks; Greg. Tur. HF n 9. His third book is cited for the Frankish 
raids of 387 and the fall of the usurper Maximus, and his fourth 

book for the death of Victor, son of Maximus, and other events 
down to the reign of Eugenius. Since Gregory cites other historians 

for later events (e.g. Orosius for Stilicho’s campaign on the Rhine in 
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397), Alexander perhaps ended his history in c. 395, and may there¬ 

fore have composed it not long after that date. 

FI. Alexander Cresconius 

ALEXANDRIA (c.f.) MV 

Daughter of Cyrus 7; freed from an evil spirit by Daniel the 

Stylite in 451/60; V. Dan. Sty 1 31, 33 (the date was after Daniel 

reached Constantinople, in 451, but before he mounted his column, 

in 460). 

ALFIA (?c.f.) EV 

Mentioned by Paulinus of Nola as a member of the religious com¬ 

munity at Nola (sanctae matres similesque puellae, Alfia qualis erat 

soror ilia Philemonis olim nobilis, in titulo quam signat epistula 

Pauli, et simul Eunomia); Paul. Nol. Carm. XXI 64ff. Eunomia, and 

other persons named, were of aristocratic family, and the name 

Alfia suggests a lady of the family of the Turcii. However, the sister 

of Philemon was not ‘Alfia’ but ‘Apphia’; St Paul, Ep. ad Philem. 1-2. 

ALFIVS (?v.c.) (East) EV 

Addressee of letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 21,35, 49, 72. He was well-born (addressed as nvpie pov Tipidirare 

Kai ev^evearare) ;Joh. Chrys. Ep. 35. He was wealthy and is asked for 

news ot his household (6 odcoc oou rrae); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 21, 49, 72. 

A LI CO (?v.c.) E VI 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 13. 

Correspondent of Ennodius, called ‘nobilitas tua’ and ‘magnitudo 

tua’ and addressed by him as ‘domine mi’; Ennod. Ep. w 2 (a. 505). 

Presumably of noble birth. 

Aliulfus saio 523/526 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 14. 

Received orders trom Theoderic on tree-felling for ships in the Po 

valley and on preventing the blocking of certain Italian rivers by 

lishermen; Cass. Var. X 20 (a. 523/6; addressed ‘Aliulfo saioni’). 

ALLA comes (?rei militaris) (West) 473 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 14. 

The ‘comites’ .Alla and Sindila defeated and killed Vincentius 3, 

the general of Euric, when he invaded Italy in 473; Chron. Gall. 511 
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no. 653 (s.a. 473). They were presumably Germans serving under 

Glycerius in Italy. 

He is perhaps identical with FI. Valila; if so, he was comes et 

magister utriusque militiae. 

AUobichus com. dom. equ. (West) 409; 

Mag. Equ. (West) 409 

’AXXo0ix<k; Zos.v 48.1. 'EXX^ixoc; Zos. v 47.1. 'A\a(kxoq; Olymp., 

Soz. 

He is not to be identified with Ellebichus (see PL RE i) who was 

MVM in 383-388, but could have been a relative of his. His name is 

Germanic; see Schonfeld, pp. 11-12. 

COMES DOMESTicoRVM EQVITVM (West) a. 409: 6 tuju innecjv rryovnevoc 

bopeorinwv; believed to have helped the PPO Iovius 3 to arrange a 

mutiny among the troops at Ravenna after the fall of Olympius 2 

in 409 to overthrow Turpilio and Vigilantius; Zos. V 47.Iff. 

magister eqvitvm (West) a. 409: he became imrapxo*; in succession 

to Vigilantius; Zos. V 48.1. Later in 409 he was responsible for the 

murder of the PSC Eusebius 9; Olymp. fr. 13. He was himself shortly 

afterwards suspected of favouring the usurper Constantine and was 

executed on the emperor’s orders; Olymp. fr. 14, Soz. ix 12.5. 

Perhaps identical with Vallovicus. If so, he was already a comes 

in 405. 

ALMACHIVS (?v.c.) 396 

Acquaintance of the writer Symmachus (PLRE i), who joked with 

him that he boasted of catching a hare while mentioning briefly that 

his slaves had taken a boar; Symmachus also gives Almachius details 

of his journey through Campania; Symm. Ep. vm 2 (a. 396). 

Almachius was evidently a well-to-do person living on his country 

estates, possibly in Campania; perhaps a senator. 

Aloiosus architect (Italy) 507/511 

On the name (probably not Germanic), see Schonfeld, p. 14. 

Ordered by Theoderic to repair the fons Apom and its adjacent 

palatium; Cass. Var. n 39 (a. 507/11; addressed ‘Aloioso architecto'). 

The fons Aponi was situated near Padua; cf. Claud. Carm. Min. 26. 

esp. vv. 19-22 with Pliny, A'//u 103(106), 227. 

Alypia daughter of Anthemius Aug. M/L V 

Daughter of the emperor Anthemius; she married FI. Ricimer in 

467 at Rome; Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, Sid. Ap. Ep. I 5.10, Carm. n 484-6. 
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Her mother was presumably Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6, daughter of 

the emperor Marcian (see Anthemius 3). See stemmata 5 and 6. 

Alypius 1: bishop of Thagaste 394-419; PLRE h 

AL YPIVS 2: praeses (Thebaidis) 395/396;PLRE I. 

Alypius 3 grammaticus (at Seleucia in Isauria) E V 

Father of Olympius 10 and Solymius; a grammaticus at Seleucia 

(kcu ainix ypamiancrTW Te&vKcu ri]be Tore nai&evcjv); he fell ill, was 

despaired of by the doctors, and was miraculously cured by St 

Theda; Bas. Sel. V. Theclae h 24. 

Alypius 4 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 253 

(addressed 'AAi/tuoj ffxoXcumxcj). 

ALYPIVS 5 v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 435 

He was one of the ‘spectabiles comites consistoriani’ who served 

on the second commission for compiling the Codex Theodosianus\ 

CTh 11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 

Alypius 6 (Greek) grammaticus (at Gaza) L V/E VI 

Procopius of Gaza wrote a letter jointly to Alypius, Stephanus 8 

and Hierius 8 when they were absent from Gaza on a visit to Daphne 

at Antioch; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 13 (addressed AXitfucj kcu Ite<j>avu) 

■ypappanKOikcu Icpttu TcjpaiKcj). The wording of the address indicates 

that Alypius and Stephanus were Greek grammatici and Hierius a 

Latin one, 

FL. AL(YP)I KS 7 v.c., praetor (at Constantinople) M V 

A papyrus document from Egypt dated 463 is addressed <t>Xavicp 

'AX[imji[cp| r[tj) Xap7rpor(d]Tcp dno itpairopox yeouxovvrt fr raj 'WpaKXeoiroXafj; 

Stud. Pal. XX 127 Heracleopolite nome. He was a inr clarissimus, 

formerly praetor (at Constantinople since he was an easterner), and 

a landowner in the Heracleopolite nome. 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 

Alypius: for Theoph. AM 5996-8, see Olympius 14. 
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Amabilis v.d., comes (under Theoderic) 508/511 

Instructed by Theoderic to arrange the transport of food to Gaul 

by Italian shippers; Cass. Var. IV 5 (a. 508/11; addressed ‘Amabili 

viro devoto comiti’; he is styled ‘devotio tua’). 

Probably identical with the Amabilis whom Theoderic ordered to 

see that some property which had been illegally seized was restored 

to its rightful owner; Cass. Var. I 8 (a. 507/11; addressed ‘Amabili 

executori’; he is styled ‘devotio tua’, indicating that he was perhaps 

a palatimis). 

Amalaberga niece of Theoderic E/M VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 15. 

Daughter of Amalafrida; sister of Theodahad; niece of FI. 

Theodericus 7; wife of Herminifred (king of the Thuringi); Jord. 

Get. 299, Proc. BG l 12.22, 13.2,iv 25.11, Anon. Val. 12.70 
(wrongly called Theoderic’s sister), Greg. Tur. HE 01 4. Educated in 

Italy; married to Herminifred in 507/511 ;Cass. Var. rv 1. She 

returned to Italy after her husband’s death, in 532/533; Proc. BG 

I 13.2. Mother of Amalafridas (PLRE in) and a daughter (?Rodelinda; 

PLRE m) who subsequently was betrothed to Audoin (king of the 

Lombards); Proc. BG IV 25.1 1-12. See stemmata 38 and 44. 

Amalafrida wife of Thrasamund c. 500-523 

Amalafrigda; Anon. Val. Amalafrida; elseu'here. On the name, 

see Schdnfeld, p. 15. 

Sister of FI. Theodericus 7; Anon. Val. 12.68, Cass. Var. v 43, 

Jord. Get. 299, Proc. BVi 8.ll,cf. Ennod. Pan. 42 (= p. 272) 

(venerabilis soror). Perhaps identical with the unnamed sister of 

Theoderic who was a companion of the empress (Ariadne) and was 

sent by Zeno in 487 to stop him attacking Constantinople; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.8. 

Her first husband had recently died in c. 500 (for the date, see 

below); Proc. BIT 8.11. Her children by this marriage were 

Theodahad and Amalaberga; Jord. Get. 299, Proc. BG I 3.1, 12.22, 

cf. Cass. Var. vni 23 (Theodahad’s mother). Grandmother of 

Amalafridas (PLRE m); Ptoc. BG iv 25.11. See stemmata 37, 38 

and 41. 

Probably in 500 she married the Vandal king Thrasamund; Anon. 

Val. 12.68 (recorded among events of 500), Proc. B Vl 8.11-13, 9.4, 

Jord. Get. 299, Ennod. Pan. 70 (= p. 280), Cass. Var. V 43, IX 1, Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 523. 
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After the death of Thrasamund (in 523) she fled from his succes¬ 

sor Hilderic to the barbarian tribes (of Byzacium) but was captured 

near Capsa and put in prison, where she died; Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523, 

cf. Proc. BY I 9.4 (imprisoned by Hilderic). She was dead by 527; 

in Italy she was believed to have been murdered; Cass. Var. ix 1 

(a. 526/527;quis enim nesciat divae recordationis Amalafridam, 

generis nostri decus egregium, violentum apud vos reperisse lucis 

occasum, et quam pridem habuistis dominam, passi non estis vivere 

nec privatam?). 

Amalaricus king of the Visigoths 511-531 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 15. 

Son of Alaric n; Jord. Get. 298, 302, Lib. Hist. Franc. 17, 19, 

Greg. Tur. HFu 37,in l,Proc. BG i 12.43, Fredegar. in 30. His 

mother was Theodegotha, daughter of Theodericus 7, the ruler of 

Italy; Jord. Get. 298, 302. Proc. BG I 12.43. See stemmata 40 and 43. 

Still a child at his father’s death (in 507); Proc. BG i 12.43. He 

escaped to Spain after the battle of Vouille; Greg. Tur. HFn 37, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 1 7. Because Amalaric was so young, the Visigoths 

chose his half-brother Gesalicus as their king; Proc. BG i 12.43 (he 

did not therefore take over his father’s kingdom on Alaric’s death 

as stated in Greg. Tur. HF n 37). 

king OF the VISIGOTHS a. 511—531; in 511 Gesalic was overthrown 

and Amalaric made king by his grandfather Theoderic, who assumed 

the role of guardian since Amalaric was still young; Proc. BG l 12.46, 

cf. Jord. Get. 302 (Theoderic madeTheudis his guardian). He re¬ 

mained the nominal ruler while Theoderic exercised power for 

fifteen years in Spain (i.e. 511-526); Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 513.2 

(post Alaricum Theodoricus Italiae rex Gotthos regit in Hispania 

an(nos)xv, Amalarici parvuli tutelam gerens). On Theoderic’s death 

(in 526) Amalaric assumed his full authority as king and reigned for 

five years; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 525 (Amalaricus Gotthorum rex 

efficitur; regnat an(nos)v), cf. Proc. BG l 13.4-8 (for his assumption 

of power ). 

He married Chrotchildis 2, daughter of Chlodovechus (Clovis); 

Greg. Tur. HF hi 1, 10. Proc. BG I 13.4.10, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 23, 

Fredegar. in 30, V. S. Ckrothildis 9. The marriage probably took 

place after 526; Proc. BG I 13.4. 

She was a catholic and he an Arian; she refused to change her 

beliefs and he began to ill-treat her and to prevent her from wor¬ 

shipping; she wrote to her brother Childebert, and in 531 Childebert 



AM ALAS VINTH A 

attacked the Visigothic territory in South Gaul; Amalaric was 

defeated at Narbo and fled to Barcelona where he was killed before 

he could find sanctuary in a church; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 531, 

Greg. Tur. IIFiu 10, Proc. BG I 13.10-11, Lib.Hist. Franc. 23, 

V. S. Chrothildis 9, Fredegar. in 30, 41, Isid. Hist. Goth. 40, cf. 

Jord. Get. 302 (killed as the result of Frankish plots). 

Succeeded as king by Theudis; Greg. Tur. HF in 30, Fredegar. ill 

42, Isid. Hist. Goth. 43. 

Amalasuintha ruler of Italy 526-534; queen 534 

Amalasuintha; Cass. Var. Amalasuinta; Cass, chron. Amalasuentha; 

Marcell. corn, addit., Jord. AuaXaoovvda: Proc. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 15-16. 

Daughter of FI. Theodericus 7; Jord. Get. 80, 251, 298, 304, 

Rom. 367, Cass, chron. s.a. 515, Proc. BG I 2.1.23, 24.25, in 39.14, 

cf. Evagr. HE IV 19 (wrongly called his wife). Her mother was pre¬ 

sumably Audefleda. Wife of FI. Eutharicus Cilliga; Jord. Get. 80, 

251, 298, 304, Cass, chron. s.a. 515. Mother of Athalaric (born in 

516);Jord. Get. 80, 251, 304, 311, Rom. 367, Proc. 5l'i 14.5,56' 

I 2.1, 3.11,4.4; and of Matasuentha (PLRE m); Jord. Get. 80, 251, 

304, 311, Proc. BG 1 11.27,ui 39.14. See stemma37. 

She was well educated and was eloquent in Greek, Latin and 

Gothic; Cass. Far. XI 1.6. 

When Theoderic died in 526 and was succeeded by Athalaric, 

Amalasuintha acted as regent for eight years until her son's death 

in 534; Jord. Get. 304-5, Proc. B l* 1 14.5-6, U 5.18, BG I 2.3ft., 4.4. 

Evagr. HE IV 19. Her pro-Roman policies aroused strong opposition 

among the Goths and the murder of her leading opponents weakened 

her power and eventually led to her death (see below); Proc. BV1 

14.6, BG 1 2.4-4.31. She bore the style of queen (regina) after 

Athalaric’s death; Cass. Var. x 1-4, 32, Marcell. com. addit. ad 

a. 534, Agnellus 62. 

In late 534 she proclaimed Theodahad king, intending to retain 

the real power for herself; Cass. Var. x 3-4, Proc. BG 1 4.8-10, Jord. 

Get. 306. However, Theodahad quickly banished her from the 

palace at Ravenna to an island in lake Bolsena in Etruria, and there 

she was murdered; Proc. BG I 4.13-15,4.25-31 (by kinsmen of the 

Goths whom she had murdered), Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 534. 

Jord. Get. 306, Rom. 367-8, Agnellus 62. For the date of her 

murder, probably April 30, 535, cf. Burs-, LRE2 n 164 n. 3 (on 

Agnellus 62). 
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Amandianus 1 vir inlustris (West) 495 

Vir illustris; his adores complained that men imder their authority 

had been ordained into the church and Pope Gelasius wrote on the 

matter to the bishops of Acherontia and Terracina (in Campania) 

in 494/5; Gelas. Ep. 20. Presumably Amandianus had estates near 

those towns. 

Presumably identical with Amandianus *vir inlustris’ who was 

present with Diogenianus 3 ‘vir spectabilis’ in St Peter’s at Rome on 

May 13, 495, when an assembly of bishops and priests heard the 

appeal of a certain Miscnus; Coll. Avell. 103. 

AM AND I AN VS 2 v.c. (West) E VI 

Vir clarissimus; dead by 526; the joint heirs of Amandianus and 

Argolicus l were in dispute over property with Theodahad in 

523/526; the heirs had lost the casa Arbitana and been given in 

compensation the massa Pallentiana, but Theodahad’s men had now 

occupied part of the latter; Cass. Var. v 12 (a. 523/526). Since 

Amandianus and Argolicus had joint-heirs, they may have been close 

relatives. 

AMANTIVS 1 castrensis (East) 401 

castrensis (of the empress Eudoxia) a. 401: 6 evvovxos 'Apamux;, 

KaoTprjouK Civttk ^aaCKioor^\ Marc. Diac. V. Porph. 37.20-1. O 

KaoTprjoLoq; V. Porph. 40.31. '0 KoufiiKou\dpio<; ttjc; Seonoiw, V. Porph. 

36.15. ‘0 Kot$ixoi/XdpuK; V. Porph. 38.2.10, 39.1, 41.18, 43.16. He 

helped bishops John of Caesarea and Porphyry of Gaza at Constanti¬ 

nople in spring 401 to obtain an imperial order closing pagan temples 

at Gaza; V. Porph. 36-41, 44, 49, 51-2. 

*! Amantius!* 2 ?PSC (East) 408/450 

Named in a list of eunuchs who enjoyed great influence over 

Theodosius II; Zon. XUI 23. Possibly PSC, but he is not recorded 

elsewhere and is not in a similar list given by Cedrenus (1 587); he 

may be a doublet of Amantius 4, PSC of Anastasius. Cf. also 

Amantius 1. 

AMANTIVS 3 v.p., decemprimus (in Sicily) 489 

V.p., decemprimus; concerned with delivering to the agents of 

Pierius 5 lands in Sicily granted by Odovacer; P. Ital. 10-11 = Marini, 

P. Dip. 83 (a. 489). Cf. Annianus 2. 
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Amantius 4 PSC (East) 518 

cvbicvlarivs (East) a. 513/518: cubicularius; Sev. Ant. Ep. 51 

(a. 513/518). 

psc (East) a. 518: d KooPucooXaptos xai npainoaircK (under Anastasius); 

Joh. Mai. 408, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518. Palatii praepositus; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 360. Praepositus (in 518); Zach. //£vm 1, 

Joh. Mai. fr. 43, Joh. Mai. 410, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 519, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 519, Jac. Ed., p. 31 7 = 239, Ps.-Dion. Chron. ii, p. 17, Chron. 

846, p. 222 = 169, Mich. Syr. ix 16, Zon. xiv 5.2, Cedr. i 636, 

Theoph. AM 6010,6011. Tow & naXarLu) ebvavxuv dpxiov; Proc. 

Anecd. 6.26. Tcdf (iaoiXLKLov kcktuvuv npoeorcac-, Evagr. HE iv 2. He and 

the emperor Anastasius had similar dreams which were interpreted 

by Proclus;Joh. Mai. 408, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 

6010, Cedr. I 636. He enjoyed great influence; Evagr. HE IV 2 (dc rri 

pakioTa Swards). 

After the death of Anastasius he put forward his own domesticus, 

Theocritus, to succeed to the throne, and bribed Justin to support 

him, but Justin used the money to secure his own election; Evagr. 

HE iv 2 (wrongly stated by Victor Tonnennensis s.a. 519 and John 

of Nikiu 90.3 to have been put forward as a candidate himself; 

eunuchs were ineligible for the throne). Subsequently he provoked 

disturbances in Constantinople, Joh. Mai. fr. 43, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

519; and in 518, within ten days of Justin’s accession (the acces¬ 

sion, July 10, 518, Zach. HEvill 1; their execution, bendraios, 

Proc. Anecd. 6.26), he was executed together with Andreas 10, 

for conspiring to replace Justin with Theocritus; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 519, Zach. HE vm 1, Evagr. HE iv 2, Joh. Mai. 410, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. .AM 6010, 6011, Zon. XIV 5.2-4, Cedr. I 

637-8, Jord. Rom. 360, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 519. On July 16, 518, in 

the Great Church at Constantinople, in the acclamations of a pro- 

Chalcedonian congregation Amantius was compared with Chrysaphius 

and his expulsion demanded; .4COec. ill, p. 74.33 (rw vdov Tfovpdv 

0dXe. 6 veas Tfoi>£idc 'Kpmms eon.rbv Xrjpov rod naXariou 0aXe), 

75.33. Later, at Tyre on Sept. 16, his death was applauded by the 

congregation; A COec. in, p. 88.35 (dnedauev '\pdmis 6 dvrapnis rqs 

TpiaSos). Procopius asserts that the only reason why Amantius was 

killed was that he was rude to John (bishop of Constantinople 

518-520); Proc. Anecd. 6.26, cf. Zach. HEvm 1 (his outspoken 

opposition to Justin's religious policies was the reason for his 

murder). 
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In religious matters, he was opposed to Justin’s policy of support¬ 

ing the Council of Chalcedon and the Tome of Leo (he was there¬ 

fore a monophysite and was later considered a monophysite martyr); 

Zach. HE vni 1, Jac. Ed., p. 317 = 239, Ps.-Dion. Chron. n, p. 17, 

Chron. 846, p. 222 =169, Mich. Syr. EX 16 (and cf. ACOec. Ill, cited 

above). He received a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 

51. According to Marcellinus he supported Manichaeism; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 519 (cf. ACOec. ill, 75.33 Apamiv tov Mavi\aiov). He built 

the church of St Thomas at Constantinople, in a district later called 

by his name;.4n£/i. Gr. i 5, Zon.xrv 5.6. Mentioned in verses inscribed 

on a sceptre, given to him for loyalty; Anth. Gr. I 96 [tovto yepac 

\d\ev tad\o<; 'Apaimoq, cue (kiatK-qi merrde icou, Xpiorav 6e deovdeiycnv 

iaivwv). 

Amara saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 17. 

A saio, to whom Theoderic entrusted the tuitio of Petrus 21 to 

protect him against violence; Petrus, however, complained that 

.Amara had turned on him, struck him with his sword and extorted 

property from him; Theoderic thereupon ordered the matter to be 

investigated by Duda; Cass. Var. rv 27-8 (a. 507/511). 

Amatius PPO Galliarum 425 July 9 

Sirm. 6 (addressed ‘Amatio v(iro) i(nlustri) praef(ecto) 

pr(ae)t(o)r(io) Gall(iarum)’). 

AMATVS senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; V. Spinazzola, 

L ’Anfiteatro Flavio, 24, 31. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Ambazuees (Ajc/kifotHCTjc) ruler of the Huns L V/F. VI 

Ruler of the Huns; he held the Caspian Gates during the reign of 

Anastasius; friendly to Rome, when he grew old he offered posses¬ 

sion of the Gates to Anastasius for a payment, but his offer was not 

accepted; after his death by disease, his sons were defeated by 

Cavades and the Gates seized by Persia; Proc. BP I 10.9-12. On his 

name, which is Iranian, see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 390. 

AMBROSIVS 1: bishop of Milan 374-397; PLRE I. 

*!Ambrosius!* 2 ruler (Pemperor) in Britain E/M V 

A rival of Vortigem; Nennius 31. Opponent of Guitolin (= 

Vitalinus, probably related to or even identical with Vortigern) in 
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c. 437; Nennius 66 (a regno Guorthigirni (a. 425) usque ad discor- 

diam Guitolini et Ambrosii anni sunt XII, quod est Guoloppum, id 

est Cat (= battle of) Guoloph). The place names possibly refer to 

the river Wallop (in Hampshire); see K. H. Jackson, in Antiquity 13 

(1939), 106. The dates given make it difficult to identify Ambrosius 

with Ambrosius Aurelianus 9, but he could be the latter’s father, 

who assumed the purple (see Gildas 25). 

Ambrosius 3 quaestor palatii 526-527; 

deputy PPO (Italy) 533 

Son of Faustinus 5, from Liguria, and a student at Rome in 51 1; 

Ennod. Ep. ix 2-4. Ennodius addressed his Dictio xix to him in 507, 

when he was probably a student at Milan, and made him joint 

addressee with Beatus of his Paraenesis Didascalica in 512. 

He became an advocate and won distinction in the role; Cass. 

Far. XI 4. 

CRP (in Italy) before 526: under Theoderic he became CRP; Cass, 

lar.vni 13 (late 526) (privatarum largitionum fascibus praefuisti). 

Acting quaestor before 526: while CRP he undertook in addition 

the duties of quaestor when Theoderic dismissed the incumbent 

and the post remained vacant; Cass. Var.wm 13 (haec cum tu sub 

tanto iudice laudata perageres (i.e. while CRP), gratiam quoque loci 

alterius invenisti. Dictationibus enim probaris adhibitus, cum sit 

offensionibus alter expulsus, et ita suspension honorem tuum 

sustinebat ingenium, ut palatio deesse non sineres iudicem, cuius ad 

tempus abrogatam cognovimus dignitatem; the occasion to which 

this refers is not known). 

In summer 526 he announced to the senate the accession of 

Athalaric; Cass. Kar.vm 14. 

qvaestor palatii a. 526-527: appointed quaestor for the fifth 

indiction (526 Sept. 1-527 Aug. 31) by Athalaric; Cass. \'ar. vm 13 

(addressed ‘Ambrosio v.i. quaestori’; per quintam feliciter indic- 

tionem quaesturae tibi insignia deo praestante concedimus), 14 (to 

the senate announcing the appointment); both dates before Sept. 

1,526. 

His successful career in offices at court is mentioned in Cass. I'ar 

XI 4. 

AGENS VICES (PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO) in Italy a. 533: addressee of 

three letters in 533 from Cassiodorus Senator 4 PPO; Cass. I'ar. xi 

4-5,Xll 25 (all addressed ‘Ambrosio v.i. agenti vices’). He was dcput\ 

of the PPO; Cass. Var. xi 4 (provectus ad consilia nostra; this letter 

was written on his appointment). 
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Ambrosius Aurelianus 

Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 

Amelius 1 ?brother-in-law of Synesius L IV/E V 

Father of a niece of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 145. Probably brother- 

in-law, rather than brother. See stemma 34. 

Amelius 2 vir gloriosissimus (East) 519 

0 evbo$&ra.T(K\ present in early 519 in Apamea at the enquiry 

concerning Peter of Apamea held before Eutychianus 4;.4COec. 

in, p. 108.5. 

Ammianus exceptor (in the officium of the PPO Orientis) 511 

Cousin of John Lydus (= Ioannes 75) (who describes him as 

nephew of his father); in 511 he served among the exceptores of 

the PPO Zoticus (oi raxirypafoi rr/c dpxhc)', Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 26. 

He helped arrange John’s marriage; Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 28. 

FI. Antiochus Ammianus Valerius 

Ammon land-surveyor 408 

A yeu^perpr^, he measured the walls of Rome when the Goths first 

attacked it (in 408) and found them twenty-one miles long; Olymp. 

fr. 43. 

Ammonianus grammaticus (?at Athens) MV 

He was a ypappaTmiK, a relation of Syrian us 3 whom he resembled 

in character and physique, being large and handsome, strong and 

healthy; his gifts lay less towards philosophy than in the exposition 

of the poets and in correct Greek usage; he once had a donkey as a 

regular member of his audience when he was lecturing on poetry; 

Dam. fr. 111= Suid. A 1639 = Dam. Epit. Phot. 60. 

Ammonius l scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

I 21, II 166, V 9 (all addressed 'Apptji/iop oxoXaouKu;). He was not a 

Christian, Ep. I 21; but was interested in scriptural questions, Ep. 

n 166. 
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Ammonius 2 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 

308 (addressed 'Ap/acoWto TpLfiowu). 

AMMONIVS 3 comes (East) 431 

He was a comes at the eastern court and was on the list of influen¬ 

tial persons to be bribed by the agent of Cyril bishop of Alexandria 

in 431 ;ACOec. I iv, p. 223. 

He may be identical with the Kopr?c Ammonius to whom Nilus the 

monk sent a letter; Nil. Ep. n 283 (addressed 'Apnumco koptjti; 

Ammonius had recently been very ill). 

Ammonius 4 poet E/M V 

0 TToajTTF Apptbt'toc;author of a poem written in 438, on the 

revolt of Gainas (PLRE l); Soc.vi 6.37. 

Ammonius 5 tribunus (West) 458 or 474 

[ErtfaSe Keirai 'A.]wiu)vixx; rpt0( owoc) Koirpi0[ean'... J / {- - - oenfrepfipiojv 

wraruK Aew[ro<; ... J / rd a'; Rossi I 861 Rome. The consulate is pre¬ 

sumably the first of Leo I or Leo II. Ammonius was perhaps tribunus 

numeri Copretheensium (see Rossi I 832 adn.). 

Ammonius 6 philosopher (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ai 79. Son of Hermeias 

3 and Aedesia, elder brother of Heliodorus 6; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ai 

79, Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, Catal. cod. 

astrol. II 81. Probably bom c. 435/45; cf. Westerink, Anonymous 

Prolegomena, x-xi. See stemma 29. 

Hermeias having died when his children were still young, their 

mother supervised their education, which she directed towards 

philosophy; she took them to Athens to study under Proclus 4; 

Ammonius showed greater aptitude and more desire to learn than 

his brother; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. At 79. After completing his studies 

at Athens, he returned to .Alexandria to teach; Zach. Opit. 1020-1. 

A philosopher; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22, Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. At 

79, Dam. fr. 128, Catal. cod. astrol. VI 3. He taught at Alexandria, 

where he probably held a municipal chair; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. 

He lectured on Aristotle and Plato, and was considered outstanding 

at geometry and astronomy; Dam. Epit. Phot. 79. Dam. frr. 128, 241. 

In 502 he and Heliodorus made astronomical observations; Catal 
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cod. astrol. II81. He published chronological tables using the years 

of a certain Philippus (?of Opus or Medme) and the Egyptian 

months; Catal. cod. astrol. II 182. Author of a treatise on the astro¬ 

labe; Catal. cod. astrol. VI 3. He delivered lectures on Plato, Ptolemy, 

Aristotle and Porphyrius which were subsequently published in the 

form of lecture notes by various pupils and are still extant. Of his 

own writings, only his commentary on the de interpretatione of 

Aristotle survives; for this and other lost works, see Westerink, p. xi. 

He taught Gessius 3 and Zacharias 4; Zach. Opif. 1016, 1060. 

Another pupil was Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. 

fr. 241. Others who studied under him were Ioannes Philoponus 76, 

Olympiodorus 5, Asclepius of Tralles and Simplicius (the last two 

in PLRE in). He was contemporary with Hierax 5; Dam. fr. 127 = 

Suid. At 79, Dam. Epit. Phot. 78. Acquainted with Harpocras 3; 

Dam. fr. 313 = Suid. A 4010. 

He was for a time in Constantinople, where he and his fellow’ 

Egyptian Ervthrius 1 were criticized for intriguing against one 

another; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. 

In c. 515 he gave lectures on the Gorgias, which were attended 

by Olympiodorus 5; Olymp. Gorg. 183.11. He was still alive in 517 

when his lectures on Aristotle’s Physics were edited by Ioannes 

Philoponus; C.4G xvi, p. 703. His death perhaps occurred between 

517 and 526; cf. Westerink, p. xi. 

He was hard-working (<j>i\oiTovojTaTO<;); Dam. Epit. Phot. 79. A 

pagan; Zach. V. Set'., pp. 16, 22. Alleged to have been mercenary 

and avaricious and to have had an understanding with tov tmoKonouvra 

to rqviKavra Ti\v Kparovoav &6£av (presumably the bishop of Alexan¬ 

dria); Dam. fr. 316 = Epit. Phot. 292. The bishop may have been 

Athanasius (c. 490-96); cf. H. D. Saffrey, in REG 67(1954), 400ff. 

For a possible explanation, that Ammonius reached an accommo¬ 

dation to preserve his post and his official salary, cf. A. Cameron, 

in Proc. Camb. Phil. Soc. 1969, 14. 

Ammonius 7 scholasticus (East) V/Vt 

named in a list of tax-payers from Antaeopolis; 

P. Flor. in 297, line 7 (fifth or sixth century). Evidently a landowmer 

at Antaeopolis. 

Ammonius 8 patricius V/YT 

A patricius, he repaired a lighthouse in danger of collapse (accord¬ 

ing to lemmata in Planudes and the Palatinus it was the pharos at 

Alexandria; the name ‘Ammonius’ suggests that he was an Egyptian, 
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so this is likely); A nth. Gr. K 674 («ai pe neoeiv peXXovra (iapirybcmoicnv 

driraic orpoev eoic Kaparotc 'Appiovios. 6c ^aoiXfjoc eon narw). For the 

formula 0aoiX4cue narfip = narpuitoc:, cf. Aurelianus (in PLRE i), 

Eutropius 1 and Just. Xov. 81. 

AMMON!VS 9 Pprovincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch on behalf of a 

lector called Vlpianus who was maliciously accused (OuX7uav6v ev 

Troii7oaruj to peyeQcx to oov)\ apparently in office, presumably as pro¬ 

vincial governor (61‘ vpas, cue hyovph>ow; 8e|uuc); Dion. Ant. Ep. 20. 

Ammonius 10 scholasticus (East) E/M VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch, written in exile; 

Sev. Ant. Ep. 89 (a. 519/538; addressed to ‘Ammonius the scholastic 

(‘ffXoXaorucoc') of Bostra’). 

FI. Ammonius 11: comes sacri consistorii (East) L IV/E V\PLRE I. 

Iunius Pomponius Ammonius 12: PVR IV/V;PLRE I. 

Amorcesus phylarch of the Arabs of Petra c. 473 

An Arab originally subject to Persia (ev roic Ilepoaic i)v 6 ’Apopxeooc 

rovNonaXiov yevovc); he fled to Arabia and made war on the local 

Arabs, growing stronger until finally he seized the island of Iotabe 

and drove out the Roman customs officers; wishing now to enter 

into treaty relations with Rome and to become phylarch of the 

.Arabs around Petra (0uXap\oc riuv Kara nerpaiav urro Peupaiac bvnov 

ZapanrivG)v) he sent an envoy to the emperor Leo; Leo called him to 

Byzantium and treated him with honour, loading him with gifts 

before sending him back to take up his office; at Constantinople he 

became a Christian and was allowed to sit among the patricii 

(nadehpav . . . tt\v 7rptoro7raTpoacov); Malch. fr. 1. His name was Imru’- 

al-Qays (cf. I. Kawar, ‘On the patriciate of Imru’-al-QaysX in The 

World of Islam: Studies in honour of P. K. Hitti, 74-82, and also 

P. K. Hitti, History of the Arabs10, 82). 

AMPELIVS 1 (v.c.) EV 

Son of Priscus Attalus 2; when Alaric deposed Attalus in 410, he 

kept Attalus and Ampelius with him as private citizens until he 

could make a peace with Honorius that would ensure their safety; 

Zos.vi 12.3, Soz. ix 8.11. 
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AMPELIVS 2 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium on the theme that 

good rulers are also obedient subjects: Isid. Pel. Ep. V 455 (addres¬ 

sed 'ApneXiui Koprjn). 

AMPELIVS 3 vir magnificus (in Italy) 492/496 

Called ‘filius noster vir magnificus’ in a letter of Pope Gelasius; 

the Pope ordered Ampelius, Aemilianus 5 and Constantinus 11 to be 

informed that he had consecrated a deacon called Anastasius as 

bishop of Luceria (in Apulia); Gelas. Ep. fr. 3 (Thiel) (a. 492/6). 

Ampelius was presumably a person with local interests at Luceria. 

AMPELIVS 4 vir spectabilis (in Italy) 507/511 

W ith Despotius and Theodulus 4 ‘vvv. sis.’ he received authority 

from Theoderic to run a potterv business; Cass. Var. n 23 (a. 507/ 

511). 

Ampelius 5 v.inl. E/M VI 

Ampelius ‘v(ir) i(nlustris)’ and Liwirit ‘comes’jointly received two 

letters from Theoderic in 523/26; Cass. Var. v 35 (they are instruc¬ 

ted to investigate charges that com bound from Spain to Rome had 

been diverted to Africa by the carriers and sold at great profit), 39 

(they are ordered to go to Spain to restore order in the province, 

and also to check abuses by tax-collectors and to fix fair weights 

and measures). 

FI. Ampelius 6 scholasticus and pater civitatis 

(at Aphrodisias in Caria) V/Vl 

Repairs to a gate at Aphrodisias are dated eni «f>X(a/3iou) 'ApneXiov toC 

tWcryiiMurdTov) (T\o(Xa<mKcv) K(ai) 7rarp6cand in an eighth indiction; 

MAMA Vin 427 = ICC 270 Aphrodisias (Caria). There is nothing to 

show which eighth indiction is meant. Ampelius was a scholasticus 

and pater civitatis (as the curator civitatis came to be called in the 

fifth century; Jones, LRE ii 755). 

Amphictyon rhetor E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk from which it appears 

that he had recently received unusual honours (kcpSouc ttoXXov 

rerux^Kcbc nai Xurapdc rpane^rjq. npcov re d.no\avcjv tCjv imkp rqv b%Lav); 

Nil. Ep. I 183 (addressed Ap0t*rbuivi prtrdpi). This suggests that he was 

intimate with some person of influence, perhaps a provincial gover- 
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nor, who treated him with unusual respect and made him a dining 

companion. 

Amyntianus philosopher (at Cyrene) L IV/E V 

Philosopher at Cyrene, cousin of Dionysius 2, friend of Svnesius 

1; recently dead when Synesius wrote on Dionysius’ behalf to 

Constans (see Constans 3); Syn. Ep. 27. 

Anagastes MVM per Thracias 469-470 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 19 (= Gothic ‘Ana-gasts’). 

Probably a Goth: Joh. Ant. fr. 205 and cf. Zach. HE ni 12 (see 

VIlibos). His father was Arnegisclus; Prise, fr. 38, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 

Pcomes rei MIUTARIS (in Thrace) a. 466/467: ei\€Trjv npcK rej 

Qpaniu) pcpei tov norapoi) <pv\aKrjv (in 466/7); he sent envoys to 

Dengizich to leam why he was making war on the Romans; Prise, 

fr. 38. He was one of the Roman commanders in Thrace who fought 

against a mixed force of Goths and Huns in c. 466/7 (for their names, 

see Ostrys); Prise, fr. 39 (‘\vaydarau Kai bacuXioKov Kai 'Oarpvov (sic; 

MS 'OarpovL) Kai dWcjv tu>u>v arpaTTp/div 'Puipaiuv). The post he held 

is uncertain; he was probably not dux Scythiae or dux Moesiae 

Secundae, since he was apparently a commander in the field army; 

perhaps he wras a comes rei militaris assigned to command troops 

along the frontier (cf. also Ostrys). 

MVM PER thracias a. 469(-470?): he probably succeeded Zeno 7 

(see Fasti). ’0 row ©pa/dow Te\d)v €$ap\oc; (in 469/70); Joh. Ant. fr. 

206.2. Irparr/Adrr?<r©paK77C (in 469);Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468 (for the 

date, see below). In 469 he killed Dengizich; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468 

(the date was 469, in which year the head of Dengizich was dis¬ 

played at Constantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 469). 

In 469 or 470 Anagastes revolted and seized a number of Roman 

forts; the reason was the nomination as consul of lordanes 3; he 

himself had not been considered on the grounds that he was an 

epileptic; it was also said that his motive wras to obtain more money: 

after envoys visited him from court, he returned to his allegiance 

and laid the blame for his revolt on Ardabur, the son of Aspar, 

supporting his accusations with documentary evidence; Joh. Am. 

fr. 206.2. lordanes was consul in 470, but Anagastes could have 

revolted already in 469, when lordanes was named as consul desig¬ 

nate. A further motive for Anagastes’ revolt may be seen in the fact 

that his own father Amegisclus had murdered lordanes’ father, 

Joannes 13 the Vandal, 
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Perhaps it was during the fighting of 469 or 470 that Anagastes 

killed a fellow-Goth called Vllibos; Joh. Ant. fr. 205, Suid. T 583, 

Zach. HE in 12. 

Anaolsus Visigothic noble 430 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 19-20 (= Gothic ‘Anawuls’). 

In 430 Aetius 7 defeated a band of Goths near Arles and cap¬ 

tured their leader who was called Anaolsus (Anaolso optimate eorum 

capto); Hyd. Lem. 92 (s.a. 430). 

A NAPS Y CHI A (c.f.) EV 

Wife of FI. Marcellinus 10, in Africa in 411; Jer. Ep. 126 (= Aug. 

Ep. 165) (a letter to her and her husband from Jerome). 

Anastasia 1 inlustris femina E/M V 

Daughter of Postumianus 2 and Adeodata, sister of Galla 4;X 

8061,4 = ILCV 862 provenance unknown. Inl(ustris) fem(ina); wife 

of (FI. Avitus) Marinianus 3;ILCV 1758 = D 8989 Rome. Mother of 

(Rufius V'iventius) Gallus 3\ILCV 1759. Also mother of Rufius 

Praetextatus Postumianus 4; VI 1761 = D 1285. See stemma 20. 

Perhaps identical with Anastasia ‘c.f. eius’ on an inscription 

which mentions the basilica apostoli Petri but from which her 

husband’s name is lost; flu//. Comm. 1929, 138 Rome. Both 

Marinianus and Anastasia’s son Gallus were concerned with work 

on this basilica; ILCV 1758 = D 8989. ILCV 1759 (both from St 

Peter’s basilica). 

Anastasia 2 ‘consularis femina’ (East) E/M VI 

Stvled uirdnooa (‘hwptvs”), mother of Georgia; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sei 

X 8 (a. 519/38). 

Perhaps identical with .Anastasia the deaconess to whom Severus 

of Antioch wrote several letters from exile in 522/526; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. 69-72 (‘to Anastasia the deaconess’) (ladies of rank who devoted 

themselves to religion sometimes became diaconissae; see Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sei 149, 62, and cf. e.g. Olympias in PLRE i). If so, the date of 

Sev. Ant. Ep. Sei x 8 was presumably 519/526. 

She was not identical with Anastasia 3. 

Anastasia 3 wife of Pompeius E VI 

Wife of Pompeius 2 (nephew of the emperor Anastasius); Cyr. 

Scvth. V. Sabae 53, 54, Coli Aveli 163, Theoph. AM 6005 (=* Thcod. 
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Lect. Epit. 505). They had a child or children; Proc. BP i 24.58, Coll. 

Avell. 165. See stemma 9. She lived in Constantinople in 511/12, 

when she and (Anicia) Iuliana 3 often met St Sabas; Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Sabae 53. She was a staunch Chalcedonian, and devoted to good 

works; Theoph. AM 6005. She corresponded with Pope Hormisdas 

in 519 about the Acacian schism; Coll. Avell. 157 (Jan. 519; from 

Hormisdas to her and Palmatia), 165 (April 519; from her to 

Hormisdas), 180 (July 519; from Hormisdas to her). 

She subsequently founded a monastery on the Mount of Olives 

and lived a religious life there; she w'as acquainted with Cyril of 

Scythopolis, to whom she gave information about Sabas’ visit to 

Constantinople; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53-4. 

Since she was a Chalcedonian and was moreover probably patricia 

by 518 (becoming so presumably when Pompeius became patricius), 

she is not identical with Anastasia 2, who was only consularis in 519 

and was probably a monophysite. 

Anastasia 4 patricia E/M VI 

Styled 7TCLTpiaia too naXariov; admired for her prudence by the 

emperor Justinian, who wished her to reside at the palace; this 

annoyed Theodora, and to avoid her Anastasia went to live in 

.Alexandria, where she founded a monastery known as the coeno- 

bium ttk flarpoaac; when Theodora died (in 548), Justinian learnt 

her whereabouts, and she fled into the wilderness of Scetis where 

she became a solitary and spent the remaining twenty-eight years of 

her life (hence she died in 576); her identity and even her sex were 

unknown to all except Daniel the Scetiote; V. Dan. Scet. 2a-C. 

Apparently not identical with Anastasia 2 or 3. 

ANA S TA SI VS 1 (Robert, Hell, tv 117 = AE 1949, 234): PLRE i. 

Anastasius 2 at court (East) E V 

Acquaintance of Synesius 1, who addressed several letters to him; 

Syn. Ep. 22, 43, 46, 79. Possibly appointed by the emperor Arcadius 

as tutor of his children; Syn. Ep. 22 (fyjtfrjv paBuv raxpood naibia 777 

tov (kunXeux vopu ool naxSia yevopeva). At Synesius’ request, the 

rhetor Troilus (confidant of Anthemius 1) persuaded Anastasius to 

write to the cities of Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 26. Present in Constants 

nople; Syn. Ep. 43 (for a suppliant called Sosena), 46 (rumours had 

reached Synesius that Anastasius was growing hostile to him). He 

was asked to use his influence against Andronicus 1; Syn. Ep. 79 

(a. 411). He was evidently a powerful person at Constantinople; 
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presumably Svnesius made his acquaintance during his own stay 

there from 399 to 402. 

Probably not identical with the Anastasius commended to 

Pylaemenes in Syn. Ep. 100, who was apparently visiting Constan¬ 

tinople for the first time. 

Anastasius 3 ?advocate (at Edessa); then a monk \I/L V 

A monk at Edessa, formerly a scholasticus (‘axoXaamoe’); Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 71. A native of Edessa; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 55, 83, 96. 

He studied law at Berytus; after four years there he met Zacharias 

and Severus and joined their group for regular worship; Zach. V. 

Sev., p. 55. After a vision, he entered the monastery of Peter the 

Iberian (near Gaza); Zach. V. Sev., pp. 83ff. Later he accompanied 

Severus into the wilderness near Eleutheropolis in pursuit of a 

religious life and like him was cared for by the superior of a local 

monastery; Zach. 1'. Set'., p. 96. 

He had an uncle (= Anonymus 82) who was governor of Phoenice 

when Anastasius became a monk; Zach. V. Sev., p. 84 (the date was 

c. 490, since Peter died soon afterwards; see Petrus 13). 

Anastasius 4 Augustus 491-518 

He was given the nickname ‘Dicorus’ (see below). 

He was a native of Dyrrhachium in Nova Epirus; Eustath. fr. 5 = 

Evagr. HE in 29, Proc. Gaz. Pan. 2, Theod. Lect. Epit. 446, Zach. 

HE vu 1, Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 46, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 491 (Illyricianus 

patre Dyrracheno), Joh. Mai. 392, 417, Chron. Pasck. s.a. 491, 

Theoph. AM 5984, Ps.-Dion. Chron. u, p. 3. His mother is described 

as a Manichee and his maternal uncle Clearchus 4 was an Arian; 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 448, Theoph. .AM 5983, Cedr. i 626, cf. Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 491 (matre Arriana). He had a brother Paulus 26, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 496, Priscian, Pan. 290ff; a sister Caesaria 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 

2146 2; and three nephews, Hypatius 6, Pompeius 2 and Probus 8, 

Anon. Val. 13.74. See stemma 9. 

He was born in c. 430 (see below; he died aged 88). 

DECVRIO SILENTIariorvm (East) a. 491: details about his earlier 

career are lacking, but he presumably was enrolled among the 

silentiarii, as he had become one of their three decuriones by 491. 

Decurio silentiariorum; Zach. HE vn 1 (‘dqwTywn slntyr’). Other 

sources call him simply ‘silentiarius’; Eustath. fr. 5 = Evagr. HE in 

29, Theod. Lect. Epit. 446, Const. Porph. de cer. 92, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 491, Jord. Rom. 354, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 491, Joh. Mai. 392, 

Theoph. AM 5982, 5983, Mich. Syr. IX 7, Zon. xiv 3.1, Cedr. i 620, 
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Suid. A 2078, 4> 136, cf. John of Nikiu 89.1 (‘one of the emperor’s 

chamberlains’). 

He was not yet a member of the senate in 491; Eustath. fr. 5 = 

Evagr. HE III 29 (ovttoj nev iqKoJv £<; 7epovoiav). 

He was already well-known for his interest in religion. On the 

death of the bishop of Antioch, Peter Fullo, (in c. 488), he was 

suggested as a possible candidate for the see of Antioch; Theoph. 

AM 5983 (= Theod. l.ect. Epit. 445). In 489/491 he fell foul of 

Euphemius, the patriarch of Constantinople, by setting up a chair 

in the Great Church and giving private lessons on his own beliefs, 

which followed those of the heretic Eutyches; Theod. Lect. Epit. 

441, Theoph. AM 5982, Cedr. 1 620, Suid. <t> 136. The story of his 

exile by Zeno to Egypt in John of Nikiu 89.2-17, unsupported in 

other sources, appears to be fictitious, but a visit to Egypt following 

shipwreck is mentioned by Theophanes AM 5984 as the occasion of 

his acquaintance with bishop John the Tabennesiote (and cf. Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 494, his ‘antiqua amicitia’ with John). 

He was well-known to the empress Ariadne; Zach. HE vn 1 (habc- 

bat autem, cum ipse miles esset, apud Ariadnen reginam nafifiriouxv. 

quae eum regem facere voluit idque perfecit). 

AVGVSTVS a. 491 April 1 1-518 July 9: chosen by Ariadne to 

succeed Zeno, he was crowned by the patriarch Euphemius, after 

signing a declaration of orthodoxy, on April 11, 491; Eustath. fr. 5 

= Evagr. HE m 29, Const. Porph. de cer. 92, Theod. l.ect. Epit. 446, 

Joh. Mai. 392, Zon. xiv 3.1, Anon. Val. 11.56, Zach. //£vn 1, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 491, Jord. Rom. 354, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 491, Chron. 

Patch, s.a. 491, Theoph. AM 5982. 5983, Suid. A 2078. <t> 136, Cedr. 

I 625-6. 

He married Ariadne on May 20, 491; Zon. XIV 3.10 (40 days after 

Zeno’s interment), Eustath. fr. 5 = Evagr. HE III 29, Jord. Rom 

354, Joh. Mai. 392, Chron. Patch, s.a. 491, Theoph. AM 5983, 

Cedr. I 626. 

He died aged 88 on July 9, 518; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 518, Jord. Rom. 359. Zach. //Evil 14, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

518, Zon. XIV 3.4, Theoph. AM 6010 (April 9). In Joh. Mai. 409 

and Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518 his age is given as 90 years 5 months. He 

was buried with Ariadne in the Church of the Holy Apostles; 

P. Grierson, DOP. XVI (1962), 45. 

In appearance he was tall and dignified and had a fine presence; 

Joh. Mai. 392, cf. Zach. HE vn 1 (‘statura maximus’). He was the 

first emperor for a long time who wore no beard; Joh. Mai. 392. A 

physical peculiarity was that one eye w'as black and the other blue. 
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and this earned him the nickname ‘Dicorus’ by which he is often 

called in later sources; Joh. Mai. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, 

Theoph. AM 5984, Zon. xiv 3.1, Suid. A 1103, H 611,0 144, K 1648, 

Cedr. I 625. 

John Lydus (de mag. m 47) praised his generosity and described 

him as intelligent, well-educated, active and slow to anger. 

ANASTAS/VS 5 praeses Osrhoenae 496-497 

‘Anastasius the governor (rr/epcjv) was dismissed and Alexander 14 

came in his place at the end of this year (= 808 of the Seleucid era 

= A.D. 496-497)’; Josh. Styl. 29. He was governor at Edessa in 

Osrhoene. 

Anastasius 6 officialis of the vestiarium (West) V/VI 

Anastaso (sic) benewerenti m (p)ace. depositusim idus Octobres, 

militans bestearu dominicu (sic);vi 8556 = ILCV 599. Presumably 

he served in the vestiarium either under the emperors or the 

Ostrogothic kings. 

ANASTASIVS 7 comes (East) V/VI 

KqmItf]; father of Theodorus 43 6 paxapi.urr[aTO(;];JHS 19 (1899), 

68 n. 17 Sarilar (Galatia). 

ANASTASIVS 8 comes (East) 513/518 

Son of Sergius 2; a monophysite and addressee of a letter from 

Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. in 1 (a. 513/518; ‘of the same 

to .-Anastasius the Count (‘k6jut?c’), son of Sergius’). 

Perhaps identical with ‘the magnificent Anastasius’, a devout 

monophysite. to whom Severus asked correspondents at Antioch to 

give communion; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 50 (a. 519/520). 

.Anastasius 9 Pbucellarius of Vitalian 515 

.Anastasius and Domnicus 1, oi mpavvov ou)pa.T<xiiv\aKe<;, were cap¬ 

tured and executed after Vitalianus 2 was defeated (in 515);Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214e 18. They were probably two of Vitalian’s bucellarii. 

ANASTASIVS 10 dux Palaestinae 516/517 

Son of Pamphilus; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 56 (cited below). 

dvx Palaestinae a. 516/517: sent as successor of Olympus to 

make Ioannes, patriarch of Jerusalem, communicate with Severus 

of Antioch; he put Ioannes in prison until he undertook to obey, 

but in the face of a large gathering of monks Ioannes declared his 
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orthodoxy, and Anastasius in alarm retired to Caesarea; Cyr. Scyth. 

V. Sabae 56 (dnooreWei 'toaoraaiov tov IlaM0tXoo ro 8ovk&tov i\owa 

naXataru'Tjc; also called 6od£), Theoph. AM 6005 (- Theod. Lect. Epit. 

518) (6oul[ naXmaninic; said to have obtained the post by promising 

to make loannes obey the emperor and communicate). Since the 

consecration of loannes was on Sept. 1,516 (Cyr. Scyth. loc. cit.), 

when Olympus was still in office, Anastasius must have been appoin¬ 

ted after that date. 

ANASTASIVS 11 (v.sp.), consularis (Flaminiae) 523/526 

Consularis; addressed as ‘sublimitas tua’ and ordered by Theoderic 

to go to Faventia to arrange the safe transport of building materials 

to Ravenna; Cass. Var. v 8 (a. 523/526). He was evidently consularis 

Flaminiae and presumably a vir spectabilis like other provincial 

governors in Italy by this date. 

BASILIVS ANASTASIVS 12 v.sp. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Sp(ectabilis) v(tr); named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

VI 32163. For the date, see Aggerius. 

The full text on this seat (or seats) reads: Vettii Agori Basilius 

Anastasius sp[ . . . The final letter of ‘Agori’ is enlarged to the same 

size as all the following letters, while those of ‘Vettii Agor’ are 

smaller. This suggests that the whole might be read as one text, and 

it would in that case allude to more than one person. To judge by 

the overall length of the seat blocks (at least 243 cm) there was 

ample room for at least two persons. Possibly therefore an extra *p’ 

could be restored after ‘sp\ giving the names as Vettius Agorius 

Basilius and Vettius Agorius Anastasius, two viri spectabiles. If this is 

correct, the two men will presumably have been relatives, perhaps 

brothers, and Basilius will have been a relative of, perhaps even iden¬ 

tical with, the consul of 527, Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 2. 

FL. ANASTASIVS 13 (?c.p.) LIV/EV 

Son of FI. Felix 15: he died aged 7 and was buried at Ravenna; 

XI323 = ILCV 242a Ravenna. 

FI. Anastasius 14 constitutionarius (West) 438-443 

Full name; Constitutio de constitutionariis (in CTh, ed. Mommsen, 

Iii, p. 4). 

He and Hilarius Martinus 5 were the ‘constitutionarii’ responsible 

for making accurate copies of the Codex Theodosianus in the West; 

Gesta senatus 7 (a. 438), Const, de constitutionariis (a. 443). On 
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Dec. 25, 438, they attended the presentation of the Codex to the 

senate at Rome; Gesta senatus 1, 3. They had already been engaged 

for some time on writing out the copy of the Codex presented to 

the senate, and were required to help make two more copies, one 

for the PVR and one to remain in their own care as the source for 

further copies; Gesta senatus 7. In 443 their responsibilities for pro¬ 

ducing accurate copies were reaffirmed; Const, de constitutionals 

(a. 443 Dec. 23). 

FL. A NASTASI VS 15 v.c., consularis (Palaestinae 

Secundae) E VI 

Inscr. 1) Echos d’Orient 1901, 75 = Rev, Bibl. (Ns)vin(1911), 

289 -AJP 58 (1937), 83a. Inscr. 2) Quart. Joum. Ant. Pal. x 

(1940/42), 166 = AE 1948, 140. Both inscriptions are from Scytho- 

polis (Palaestina Secunda). 

Full name; both inscriptions. 

'O \aurrp(maToq) Slpxcju;Inscr. 2. Called A\(= Xapupdraro^) &px(wv)\ 

Inscr. 1. Both inscriptions are dated in a third indiction and the 

likeliest years are 509/10 and 524/5; see under FI. Arsenius 3. In 

this period Palaestina Secunda was subject to consulares (see 

Procopius 9 and Just. Nov. 8). 

(PGIabr)io Anastasius 16 ex com. domest.. patricius P476/483 

V.c. et ini. ex com(ite) dom(esticorum) et patr(icius); named on 

a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32158. For his date, see 

Aggerius. As the seats were owned by senators, Anastasius probably 

belonged to one of the noble families of Rome, and his post of 

comes domesticorum is likely therefore to have been honorary; at 

a slightly later period, under Theoderic, the comitiva domesticorum 

was certainly an honorary title only, granted to confer the status of 

illustris (cf. Cass. Var. VI 11). 

See further . .. S (CIL vi 1796d 72 (p. 860)= 32224). 

FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 17 

cos. 517 

Diptychs) V 8120.2 = ILCV 74 (one diptych), xiu 10032.5 (two 

diptychs, one = D 1305). 

Full name; diptychs. FI. Anastasius;/*. Flor. in 281. Anastasius; 

elsewhere. 

His names indicate that he was a relative of the emperor 

Anastasius; if so, the date of his consulship suggests that he was one 

of his younger relatives; he may have been a great-nephew. To judge 
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by their names, he was possibly brother of the consul of 518, FI. 

Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5. 

His titles in 517 are given on the three diptychs; vir inl(ustris); 

COM(ES) DOMESTIC(ORVM) EQVIT(VM)(a) ET CONS(VL) ORDIN(ARIVS )H 

(a) He is not otherwise recorded with this title; the title was per¬ 

haps honorary, as the office seems by this date to have been mainly 

ornamental, cf. Proc.Anecd. 24.24-5. 

(b) CONSVL (East) a. 517 with FI. Agapitus 3 (West): Fasti, P. 

Flor. m 281 (he is called 6 efjKXeeoraToq in the papyrus, an unusual 

epithet which may be explained by his kinship to the emperor). 

Pais 863. 

Cf. also Anonymus 4. 

FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

Anatolius 1 PPO Illyrici 397-399 

ppo illyrici a. 397-399: 397 June 7s (MSS July 9), CTh xi 14.3a; 

June 17, CTh xvi 8.12°; 398 March 7, CTh iv 12.7“; 399 Nov. 12, 

CTh VI 28.6“; all style him ‘PPO niyrici’. 

ANATOLIVS 2 v.c. (East) c. 399 

'0 Aa/nrporaroc; burnt to death in Alexandria in c. 399; Theoph. 

AM 5891. The precise year of this event is not certain, because the 

chronology of Theophanes is inexact. 

ANATOLIVS 3 proconsul (Asiae) 395/408 

KAeuw 68' auGimaTK navocxtxK Alpt6\uk; built walls at Smyrna and 

named them after the emperor Arcadius; Robert, Hell, rv 61 = ICC 

65 Smyrna (Asia). 

Anatolius 4 (IGLS v 2105) ?IV/V; PLRE L 

Anatolius 5 praefectianus (East) c. 404/407 

Of noble family (fi op etryeveux); addressee of a letter from John 

Chrysostom from exile;Joh. Chrys. Ep. 205 (addressed 'AvaroXiu 

e-napxmCf). Presumably he served under the PPO or the PVC. 

ANATOLIVS 6 (?v.c.) (East) M/LV 

Nephew of Sporacius 3; he erected his uncle’s statue in the church 

of St Theodore, built by his uncle at Constantinople; Anth. Gr. i 7. 
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ANATOLIVS 7 v.sp. (East) V/VI 

HapeKXr^Tj 6 5eoTTdT7T<c;) pov 6 Xapnpoiraroc) apxosv irapa tov nepi@\emov 

'AparoXiou rod EppoviroXirou to give the names of delinquent taxpayers 

to those whose duty it was to take them to court; P. Princ. m 137 

Hermopolite nome. The qualification of Anatolius as a citizen of 

Hermopolis suggests that he did not hold an office on this occasion 

but was a powerful local resident who outranked the provincial 

governor (praeses Thebaidis Inferioris) and apparently took it upon 

himself to intervene in official matters. As a vir spectabilis he had 
perhaps once held a post of that rank. 

Anatolius 8 doctor E YrI 

Medicus; involved in an attempt to disgrace Caesarius, bishop of 

Arles, while the latter was travelling round his diocese; Caes. i 50. 

ANATOLIVS 9 comes Orientis 525 

Son of Carinus 5; he was Kopr^ clvcltoXtis in autumn 525 when a 

large part of Antioch was destroyed by fire; Joh. Mai. 417 (for the 
date, Iheoph. AM 6018). His successor Ephraemius was in office by 
May 526; see Ephraemius. 

FI. Anatolius 10 MVM per Orientem 433-c. 446; MVM 450-451; 

consul 440; patricius 447-451 

FI. Anatolius; Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 467 n. 273, P. Hams 87, SB 
9503. Anatolius; elsevohere. 

MVM PER orientem a. 433-446: magister militiae; he received a 

letter concerning church unity from Paul (bishop of Emesa) written 
no later than 433; ACOec. i iv, p. 139. He is the unnamed ‘magister 

militiae Orientis’ mentioned in a letter of John of Antioch in 434; 

ACOec. I iv, p. 196, line 21. He built the fortress of Theodosiopolis 

on the Persarmenian frontier some time in the mid 430s; Mos. Chor. 

ill 59. Involved in Armenian affairs; Koriun, Life ofMesrop, p. 11, 

Mos. Chor. in 57-9, 65 (all probably in the mid 430s; the chrono¬ 

logy is confused). Vir sublimis, magister per Orientem utriusque 

militiae (in 438 Feb. 25);.Vot'. Theod. 4. 0 e^Soloraroe at par oi'oudpxiTc; 

he had building work carried out at Heliopolis in Phoenicia in 440; 
IGLS 2827 (=\Vadd. 1882 - CIG 8617). 0 peyaXonpieireaTaTCK) 

otpQ.TT\Xa.TT\$; also in 440 he had the city-walls rebuilt at Gerasa in 

Arabia (cf. FI. Simplicius 12); Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 467 n. 273. 

Magister militiae; in 441 he defended the eastern frontier against 
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attacks from Persia and succeeded in making a one-vear peace; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 441, Elisha Vardapet, p. 184, cf. Proc. BP I 2.12- 

15, 16.6 and Theoph. AM 5921 (who call him drrjc; 2to orparnyos or 

similar, but have confused the war of 421-422 against Vararanes 

with that against Isdigerdes II in 441). IrpaT^XdrTx; in 442 he pre¬ 

sented to the church at Edessa a silver reliquary for the bones of 

Thomas the apostle; Chron. Edess. s.a. 753. Magister militum (in 

443 Jan. 28); CJI 46.3 (possibly the lawrs CJ XII 54.4 (undated, 

addressed ‘Anatolio magistro militum per Orientem’) + CJ xii 59.7 

(undated, addressed ‘Anatolio magistro militum’) were issued at the 

same time). In 443 Anatolius was sent as envoy to the Huns and 

negotiated a peace treaty with them, helped by Theodulus 2; Prise, 

fr. 5. While in office in the East he constructed a basilica at Antioch 

which became known as the ‘Basilica of Anatolius’; Joh. Mai. 360 

(otpa.TT)\aTrK '\vaTo\rj<;), Evagr. HE i 18 {orpaTTjydt: tojv £cjcop Tayparuv). 

Said to have appointed a fugitive from the Persians, a Saracen called 

Aspebetus (possibly a confusion with Terebon 1), to the post of 

phylarch of the Saracens; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 10 (6 rore ttjc AvaroXn^ 

orparnXaTrjq) (but see Aspebetus). He left this post in c. 446; Theod. 

Ep. 45 (a. 446/447; Anatolius was recently arparTpyiK in the East but 

is so no longer; there is regret &ri rrj crept? act tt,n uperepac arpartrytac). 

CONSVL(East) posterior a. 440 with Valentinianus Aug. V: Fasti, 

Rossi I 704-6, CIG 9426, CILui 2658, v 6812, ix 1367, AE 1969/70, 

84, SB 9503, P. Harris 87, Wadd. 1882 = CIG 8617, Kraeling, Gerasa, 

p. 467 n. 273. Styled and umzrcjp in 451; ACOec. n i.i, p. 55, etc. 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius by 447; Theod. Ep. 45 (a. 

446/447). Patricius (in 448), Theod. Ep. 79,92,97, 111; (in 449), 

Theod. Ep. 119, AGWG nf xv 1, 17; (in 449/450), Theod. Ep. 121; 

(in 450), Prise, fr. 13; (and in 451), Theod. Ep. 139, ACOec. II i.i, 

p. 55, i.ii, pp. 69, 84, 138. 

In 448 he negotiated a second peace treaty with the Huns; Prise, 

fr. 8 (= FHG iv, pp. 80-1), fr. 13 (cf. Thompson, .4ttila, 97). 

MVM (?praesentalis) (East) a. 450-451; row ap<pi (kwiXea dp\cop 

reXwp; in 450 he and Xomus 1 again visited Attila and made a third 

treaty with him; Prise, frr. 13-14 (he and Nomus had earlier been 

named by Attila as men with whom he was willing to negotiate, 

Prise, fr. 8 = FHG IV, p. 91) (this embassy is also mentioned in Joh. 

Ant. fr. 198). 0 pe-yaXonpeneoTa-nx; nai kvbo^inarar, OTpaTrjXdrr^; he 

attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451 and was 

the senior member of the imperial commissioners;.4COec. II i.i, p. 55 

(Oct. 8), i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25). Early 

in Marcian’s reign he and Florentius 7 advised against intervention 
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in the Armenian revolt against Persia; Elisha Vardapet, p. 207 (‘the 

general Anatolius’), Lazarus of Pharbi 36 (‘general of Antioch’). 

He received several letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus asking his 

help in removing the restrictions imposed on Theodoret’s movements; 

Theod. Ep. 79, 92, 111, 119 (all addressed AmroAko irarpiKiu) and to 

be dated in 448 or 449; Anatolius was then in Constantinople at 

court). He also received three other letters, Theod. Ep. 45 (a. 446/ 

447), 121 (a. 449/450) and 139 (at court in early 451) (all addressed 

'AvaroXiu) narpuitcf), and is mentioned (but not named) in Ep. 97 

(a. 448). 

The assertion made in Dam. fr. 340 = Suid. A 2107 that he spent 

lavishly to further his ambitions is taken from Prise, fr. 13, where it 

refers to Nomus 1 and not to Anatolius. 

He maltreated and stripped of his property a certain Ioannes; 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 192. 

Anaxagoras grammaticus E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 195 

(addressed ’Ava£ay6pg. ypappannu)), 196 (tuxwtco). 

Andag Ostrogoth M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 20. 

An Ostrogoth; he served under Attila at the battle of the Cata- 

launian Plains in 451 and was thought to have hurled the spear that 

killed the Visigothic king Theoderic; Jord. Get. 209. He was the son 

of Andela and father of Gunthigis gut et Baza; Jord. Get. 266. 

Andela Ostrogoth M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 20. 

An Ostrogoth; father of Andag and grandfather of Gunthigis qui 

et Baza; Jord. Get. 266. 

Andevotus PVandal leader (in Baetica) 438 

In 438 the Suevian king Rechila attacked Baetica, defeated 

Andevotus near the Singillio, and took possession of his treasures 

(magnis eius auri et argenti opibus occupatis); Hyd. Lem. 114 (a. 

438). It may be that he wras a barbarian prince rather than a Roman 

officer; his name may be a Latinized form of ‘Anduit’, for which cf. 

Viet. Vit. I 41 (a Vandal) and Cass. Vox. v 29 (presumably an 

Ostrogoth). See however Schonfeld, p. 20. Perhaps he ruled over 

Vandals who had remained in Baetica when Geiseric crossed to Africa. 
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Andiber person of influence (East) 449 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus in 449 recom¬ 

mending the priest and doctor, Petrus 9; he is addressed as fj vperepa 

peyaXonpeireia (presumably therefore a person of consequence); 

Theod. Ep. L14. The name suggests Germanic origin, but it does not 

occur in Schonfeld. 

Andreas 1 : former tribunus (Thebais) IV/VI; PLRE I. 

ANDREAS 2 comes (Thebaidis) 436/450 

Mentioned as a comes ('kopt^') in the Thebaid under Theodosius 

II during the exile of Nestorius; Job. Ruf. Pleroph. 36. Senuthis of 

Alhribis once spoke before Andreas ‘comes’ (presumably the same 

man); Zoega, Catal. Cod. Copt. Borg. 468 (cf. J. Leipoldt, p. 165 

n. 6). 

ANDREAS 3 cubicularius (East) 465/466 

0 KOV0iKOv\dpi(K; sent by the emperor Leo to see how Daniel the 

Stvlite fared on his column near Constantinople soon after The great 

fire of September 465; V. Dan. Styl. 48. 

(AN)DREAS 4 ?proconsul Achaeae ?V 

['At'Jfipeac was apparently evvo[pi]n<; idwrfip at Naupactus (in 

Achaea); Kaibel, Epigr. 1071 as emended by Robert, Hell. IV, pp. 

84ft*. (Naupactus). 

ANDREAS 5 v.c. (East) V 

\apTTp(oraToq) nai noXLrfevopevoc) rfjc 'EppouiroX(eojc): P. Flor. m 343 

Hermopolis. Apparently vir clarissimus and a decurion (or perhaps 

just a citizen — noXiTrp;) of Hermopolis. 

ANDREAS 6 Pproconsul Asiae ?V 

Honoured at Ephesus for his justice and his help to Asia; Robert, 

Hell. IV 21 Ephesus (+ Xeipoc kpartjaac d nepioepvos \i>8peas frnoia Mu>u;c 

f) \vxoupyoc fj loXcjf, (Trfjaac t ec 6pBw rfi<: Aaiac ra npaypara 0pa\ei(w 

a.po0r]v roiv ndviov £5e£aTo). Apparently governor of Asia. 

Andreas qui et Comitas 7 v.d., tribunus et notarius (East) V/Vl 

-i- 'Evddbe kItol Wvbpeaq ou to emKXriv Koptraje] 6 mardc Tptfavvoc 

vorapiojv; he died aged 18;S£Gxix 444 Philippi (Thrace). 
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Andreas 8 ?PPO Illyrici V/VI (?E VI) 

His epitaph (at Corinth according to the Palatine lemma) praised 

his just administration; Anth. Gr. vii 672 {xOdx< pev e\ei Sejiae to6\ov, 

e\€t k^utov ovpavos r\rop A^Speco. oc Aavaolat nai \Xhvpioioi dixacoac ov\ 

doicjv KTeavuv natiapac €0v\d^aTO\elpa<:). The allusion to Danai and 

Illyrii probably indicates Greece and the area to the north, i.e. the 

dioceses of Macedonia and Dacia, rather than the diocese of 

Macedonia alone; if so, Andreas was PPO Illyrici. Perhaps identical 

with the Andreas praised for his goodness in another epitaph; .4nth. 

Gr. vn 673. 

He may be identical with the unapxoc Andreas, brother of 

Demosthenes 4 (PPO in 521 and 529) and of Asclepius 6 bar Mallhe 

(bishop of Edessa 522-525); Zaeh. HE vni 4. If so, his prefecture 

was presumably in the early sixth century. 

ANDREAS 9 v.sp. 507/511 

.Andreas ‘v(ir) s(pectabilis)’ and Maximianus 6 *v(ir) i(nlustris)* 

were ordered by Theoderic in 507/11 to enquire into money alloca¬ 

ted for building repairs at Rome and to report back whether it had 

all been spent or was being held in private hands; Cass. Yar. I 21. 

ANDREAS qui et LA VSIACVS 10 cubicularius (East) 518 

Known as 6 Aauoianoc; Joh. Mai. fr. 43, Joh. Mai. 410,Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 519. 

CVBicvLARivs (East) a. 518: cubicularius; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, 

Jord. Rom. 360, Zach. HE Mil 1, Joh. Mai. 410, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

519, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. .AM 6011, Zon. xiv 5.4. He 

plotted with Amantius 4 to place Theocritus on the throne in place 

of Justin but they were caught and killed; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, 

Jord. Rom. 360, Zach. HE MU 1, Joh. Mai. fr. 43, Joh. Mai. 410, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 519, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011, 

Zon. xiv 5.4. The date was ten days after Justin became emperor 

(i.e. in late July 518); Proc. Anecd. 6.26, and cf. Amantius 4. 

He was a monophysite and opposed Justin's policy of support 

for the Council of Chalcedon; Marcell. com. s.a. 519 (said to support 

Manichaeism). Later regarded with Amantius 4 as a martyr in the 

anti-Chalcedonian cause; Ps.*Dion. Chron. II, p. 17, Chron. 846, 

p. 222 = 169, Mich. Syr. ix 16, cf. Jac. Ed., p. 317 = 239. 

Perhaps owner of property at Constantinople later known by his 

name;Joh. Nlal. 490. 
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FI. Paulus Andreas 11 vicarius (regis) 477/489 

‘Vicarius’ at Milan in 477/489; he made gifts from the regius fiscus 

on the orders of Odovacer; Tanzi, Un papiro perduto dell'epoca di 

Odoacre, in Archeografo Triestino xv (1890), 413. He was head of 

the department managing the private royal estates, and his title was 

comes et vicedominus (cf. Arborius 2; see Jones, LRE i 255 with n. 

44, and Stein, Bas-Emp. II 51 n. 1). 

Andromachus 1: CRP P392, PVR 395, PPO (Galliarum) 401; PLRE i. 

ANDROMACHVS 2 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 342 

(addressed 'A^8poud\u) Koprrn). 

Andromachus 3 Mag. Off. (West) 489 March 

V.i. et magnificus magister officiorum et consiliarius d(omini) 

n(ostri) regis Andromachus; Marini, P. Dip. 82 (p. 128) = P. Ital. 

10-11 (dated a. 489 March). Probably during this office Andro¬ 

machus was sent to Constantinople as envoy of Odovacer, 

and also with instructions from the Pope to discuss with Acacius 

(patriarch of Constantinople 471-489) terms of a possible settle¬ 

ment of the doctrinal dispute with Rome; Gelas. Ep. 10 = Thiel, 

Ep. Pont, i, p. 346 (styled Tilius meus vir inlustris Andromachus’). 

Perhaps identical with the Roman senator Andromachus accused 

by Pope Gelasius (492-496) of reintroducing with others the pagan 

rites connected with the Lupercalia at Rome; Gelas. Tract. VI = 

Thiel i, p. 598 = Coll. Avell. 100 = Sources Chretiennes 65, pp. 

162-188 (eiusdem Papae Gelasii adversum Andromachum et 

ceteros Romanos qui Lupercalia secundum morem pristinum 

colenda constituunt). 

Andronica Qoh. Mai. (slav.), p. 133): see Erythrius 2. 

A EMI LI A A NDRO NICENE (vi 1674): PLRE i. 

ANDRONICVS 1 praeses Libyae Superioris 411 

Native of Berenice in Pentapolis (= Libya Superior); Syn. Ep. 58, 

73, 79. Of humble birth, he is described as formerly a tunny fisher; 

Syn. Ep. 57 (6.n6 dvwooKonetou ini rip inepoviKiiv iirliinju aXduevoc;) 

(Synesius however is a hostile source). 

Already knowm to Synesius 1 before his governorship; Synesius 

had saved him from prison once in .Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 79. 
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PRAESES L1BYAE svperioris a. 411: his arrival coincided with Synesius’ 

arrival at Ptolemais as bishop;Syn. Ep. 57 (for the date, cf. Lacombrade, 

Synesios, 210-12). He was governor of Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 57,58 (t6i> 

KaK.fi IlemnrdXecje poipq. kcu <pinrra kcu rpatpeura koll av^ridema, kclL rt\v apxhv 

rr?c eixyKOvoris aiirdv unrqoapevov), 72, 73, 79 (apxet yap nap’ -qpiv 6 

Bepoovwevc ’kvbpoviKos). He was the civil governor; Syn. Ep. 57 (the 

Austurian war was not being conducted by him, and so he was not the 

military governor). Synesius accused him in several letters of brutality 

and corruption;Syn. Ep. 57, 58, 72, 73, 79. He is compared unfavour¬ 

ably with Anysius 1; Syn. Ep. 77. For his misconduct Synesius eventu 

ally excommunicated him; Syn. Ep. 58. 72. 

Subsequently Synesius interceded with Theophilus (patriarch of 

Alexandria, died Oct. 412) on his behalf, on the grounds that he 

was now suffering more than he deserved and the church was being 

blamed; Syn. Ep. 90. 

FI. Andronicus 2 scholasticus (at Hermopolis) c. 439 

0 kWoymioTaTos, oxoXaomcx;; party to an agreement with the agens 

in rebus FI. Sarapodorus; Stud. Pal. XX 122 Hermopolis Magna 

(Thebaid). 

Anianus 1 scholasticus (East) M/LV 

A scholasticus (‘oxoXaoriKCx;'); he was a monophysite and had been 

baptized in boyhood by Peter the Iberian in Alexandria; later he 

lived in Cilicia before moving to Constantinople where he married 

a woman of the Chalcedonian persuasion; she became a monophy¬ 

site after a vision came to her during a serious illness, but died a 

year later; his story was told by .Anianus himself, during Zeno’s 

reign, to a group of eastern abbots visiting Constantinople; Joh. Ruf. 

Pleroph. 38. 

ANIANVS 2 v.sp.; served under Alaric II 506 

Vir spectabilis; responsible for editing and signing copies of the 

Breviarium of Alaric as authentic, and for then sending them to the 

judicial magistrates throughout the Visigothic kingdom for use in 

the courts; Commonitorium Timotheo (= CTh, ed. Mommsen. I i, 

p. xxxiv) (dated 506 Feb. 2 from Toulouse), Subscriptio Aniani 

(= p. xxxv) (dated 506 Feb. 3). He perhaps held a post equivalent 

to a magister scriniorum (so Mommsen on p. xxxvi, and cf. 

V’eronicianus 1). 
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Anicia Italica 

Anicia Iuliana 

A NI Cl VS 1 c.v. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32101. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

ANIC1VS 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32177. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

ANICII 3 four senators (at Rome) P476/483 

Aniciorum cccc vvvv; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

vi 32124. For their date, see Aggerius. This seat presumably belonged 

to four younger members (perhaps brothers) of the Anician family. 

Anicius A .. . 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

FI. Anicius Probus Faustus iunior (niger) 

Anicius Olybrius 

FI. Anicius Olybrius 

.Anicius Probus 

FI. Anicius Petronius Probus 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 

ANNA v.sp., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 22. 

In 507/11 he judged a dispute over property (in comitis Annae 

tudicio Mazenis fundi controversia statutis legitimis est decisa) but 

the disputants refused to accept his verdict; Cass. Var. I 5. .Also in 
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507/11 he was instructed to examine allegations against a priest 

called Laurentius; Cass. Var. IV 18 (addressed ‘Annae v.s. comiti’). 

Annas rabbi 415-416 

Two laws of Honorius were addressed ‘Annati didascalo et 

maioribus Iudaeorum’; CTh XVI 9.3 (dat. Rav., Nov. 6, 415), XVI 

8.23 (dat. Rav., Sept. 24, 416). 

Tarpeius Anneius Faustus 

(AGI)NATIVS ANNIANVS 1 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 70 n. 21. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Possibly a relative of the Anicii Acilii. 

FL. ANNIANVS 2 v.c. 489 

Styled ‘v.c.’; he described himself as ‘v(ir) l(audabilis) et decem- 

primus civitatis Syracus(anae) et agens magisterium pro filio meo 

Ennate’; Marini, P. Dip. 83 = P. Ital. 10-11,V 1 (a. 489). Cf. Ennas. 

FI. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 

Ansemundus v.inl. (in the Burgundian kingdom) 494/518 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 23. 

He received three letters from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; Avit. Ep. 

55, 80, 81 (all addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Ansemundo’). He held 

high office in the kingdom (vos, cui iuris summa potestatisque pri- 

vilegio maior facultas suppetit castigandi); Avit. Ep. 55 (and cf. Ep. 

80 and 81, which are queries about the king). The letters are undated 

but Avitus was already a bishop when he wrote them. 

His office will have been a military one if he is identical with the 

‘dux’ Ansemund whose daughter Remila (PLRE m) is mentioned in 

a late source under 575; Ado, chron. s.a. 575 (Remila, Ansemundi 

ducis filia). 

Ansila 1 ?MVM (East) 441 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 23. 

He was one of the military commanders sent by Theodosius II 

against the Vandals in 441 who by delaying in Sicily ruined the 

expedition's chances; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441 (duces), Theoph. AM 5941 

(orparrrroi). He is named by Prosper with Areobindus 2 and Germanus 

3, both magistri militum, and may have been therefore magister 
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militum. His name is omitted at Nic. Call. HE xrv 57 (only Areobindus 

and Germ anus are named). 

Ansila 2 POstrogothic general 484/496 

For the name, see Ansila 1. 

Named by Dracontius as a person able to testify to a Vandal naval 

victory in the reign of the Vandal king Gunthamund (a. 484-496); 

Dracontius, Satisf. vv. 211-214 (te, sc. Gunthamund, deus aspiciens 

effundere nolle cruorem, ut sine peccato, non sine laude daret, con- 

tulit absenti terrae pelagique triumphos: Ansila testatur, Maurus 

ubique iacet). The occasion is unknown. If the victory was, as seems 

likely, connected with the Vandal raids on Sicily, the date must be 

no later than 491 when the Vandals sued for peace and stopped 

their raids (cf. Cass, chron. s.a. 491). 

Anthedius poet M V 

He was one of the Vesunnici (i.e. a native of Perigueux); Sid. Ap. 

Ep. vm 11.2 (date uncertain but Anthedius had apparently died 

before this letter was written). He was a poet for whom Sidonius 

expressed admiration; Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x302-3, 311-12 (dulcem 

Anthedion), Carm. xxn, ep. 2-3 (a fine poet, possibly leader of a 

society of poets (cuius, sc. Phoebi, collegio vir praefectus), learned 

in music, arithmetic, geometry and especially in astrology). 

Anthemiolus (‘Antimolus’) son of Anthemius Aug. 471 

‘Antimolus’ (sic) was sent to Arles ‘a patre Anthemio imperatore’ 

as joint-commander (‘dux’) with Thorisarius, Everdingus and 

Hermianus of a Roman force against the Visigoths; it encountered 

king Euric east of the Rhone and was crushed with the loss of all 

the commanders; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 (s.a. 471). If he was son 

of Anthemius by Euphemia 6, he can not have been more than 

twenty years old. See stemma 5. 

Anthemius 1 PPO Orientis 405-414; cos. 405; patricius 

Grandson of FI. Philippus (PPO of Constantius II;PLRE i); Soc. 

vu 1.2. Perhaps therefore son of Simplicius (PLRE i). 

Father of FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9 (a native of Egypt); Robert, 

Hell, iv, pp. 18-19 inscriptions from Hypaepa (Lydia). Father-in- 

law of Procopius 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. ii 94-5 (huic socer Anthemius, 
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praefectus, consul ct idem, iudiciis populos atque annum nomine 

rexit) (he was therefore maternal grandfather of the emperor 

Anthemius 3). He was presumably, like his son, an Egyptian. See 

stemma 5 (which extends and corrects stemma 25 in PLRE i). 

He went on an embassy to Persia (perhaps the same one as 

Stilicho {PLRE i) in 383) and met the hermit Aphraates near 

Antioch on the return journey; Theod. HR viii (= PG 82,1369) 

(Anthemius, nai vnapxosfr vorepov ijeyovei kcu vnarcK, tjvlko 

rrpeoftetrrqs xeipvrovTfleis rr\v etc flepoac d.nobr)plav dueoTeiXaro). 

csl (East) a. 400: 400 Aug. 26, CTh I 10.5° dat. Cpli; 395/402, 

C/IV 61.10 (MSS ‘pp’; the law however concerns vectigalia). 

MAG. off. (East) a. 404: 404 Jan. 29, CTh xrv 4.4° dat. Cpli; 404 

June 30, CTh VI 27.14° dat. Cpli; 404 July 30, CTh x 22.5“ dat. Cpli. 

He will be identical with 6 rdre paytorpo*; who gave orders at Easter 

404 for a congregation to be assembled in the Great Church at 

Constantinople so that the emperor would remain unaware of the 

strength of popular feeling for John Chrysostom; Pall. Dial., pp. 56-7. 

ppo ORIENTI5 a. 405 July 10-414 April 18: 405 July 10, CThvn 

10.1°; 405 Nov. 6, CTh X 10.24°; 405 Nov. 13, CTh rv 6.6°; 405 Dec. 

7, CTh I 5.14°; 405 Dec. 19, CTh xi 30.63°; 406s (MSS 415) Feb. 17, 

CTh vm 4.26°; 406 April 1, CTh vu 4.27°; 406 April 9, CTh vu 4.28°; 

406 April 28, CTh rx 34.10 (addressed 'Anthemio ppo et patricio’); 

406 May 19, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 406 (Inapxoq npcurcjplcjv Kaid.no 

irndTojir, he escorted the relics of the prophet Samuel into Constan¬ 

tinople); 406 Oct. 5, CTh xn 1.167°; 406 Oct. 14,C/n 12.26°; 406 

Nov. 27, CTh vu 11.1°; 406 Dec. 1, CTh x 25.1°; 407 March 17, 

CTh vm 4.20“ + 18.8°; 407 May 4. CTh vii 4.29°; 407 Aug. 2, CTh 

vm 5.66°; 407 Nov. 23, CTh VII 10.2°; 408 Feb. 26s (MSS April 27), 

CTh ix 35.7°(mentions Isauria); 408 May 29, CTh xvi 8.18°; 408 

Sept. 18, CThxii 12.14 (Anthemio ppo et patricio); 408 Dec. 7, 

CTh xi 7.17°; 409 Jan 19, CTh xm 5.32° (refers to the augustal 

prefect, the praeses insularum, Oriens and Constantinople); 409 

Jan. 23, CTh xm 11.12“ (refers to the comes Orientis and the 

augustal prefect); 409 Feb. 25, CTh xv 9.2 (MSS ‘p.u.’; mentions 

syriarchs and asiarchs); 409 Feb. 28, CJl 3.16° (? + CJxi 64.3° 

undated); 409 March 23, CTh v 6.2°+vn 4.30° (mentions Palestine) 

+ CJIV 63.4° (mentions Nisibis, Callinicum and Artaxata); 409 

April 12, CTh v 6.3° (mentions Thrace and Illyricum); 409 May 18, 

C77txii 1.168°; 409 May 19, CTh xi 22.4°; 409 July 19, CTh xn 8.1° 

+ xm 5.33°+ CJ I 45.2°; 409 Aug. 6, CTh xv 5.3°; 409S (MSS 410) 

Aug. 26, CTh xn 1.173°; 409 Sept. 22, CTh vn 3.2“ + DC 32.1° (con¬ 

cerns Egypt and the Nile); 409 Sept. 27, CTh xi 7.18“ +XU 1.169° 
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(concerns Antioch in Syria); 409 Nov. 30, CTh vii. 4.31* (refers to 

Oriens and Egypt); 409 Dec. 25, CTh XII 14.1“; 410 Feb. 21, CTh 

xvi 5.48°; 410 March 1, CTh XVI 5.49°; 410 April 4. CTh vin 4.2 la; 

410 April 24, CThvu 16.2°; 410 May 25, CTh xiii 1.20°; 412 Jan. 

28, CTh xiv 26.1° (concerns Alexandria); 412 May 18,C77?x 22.6a; 

412 Oct. 2b, CTh xv 3.5° (mentions Bithvnia); 413 March 21, CTh 

XVI 6.6a; 413 March 29, CTh XVI 6.7a; 413 April 4, CTh xv 1.5 la; 

413 April 15, CTh xrv 20.1G:413 April 27, CJ HI 13.6a; 413 Oct. 8. 

CTh vi 27.16a; 414 April 9, CTh xi 28.9* (refers to the Eastern 

provinces, and to Docimium, Proconnesus and the Troad); 414 

April 18, CTh ex 40.22*. He was virtual ruler of the eastern empire; 

Soc. VII 1.1 ('Aii'BenLou tov imafixov ri]v dtoiKTjotv rroiovnevov tCju 6\gjv). 

He was noted for his prudence and his readiness to take advice (the 

rhetor Troilus 1 was an adviser); Soc. vn 1.3. During his prefecture 

he rebuilt the walls of Constantinople; Soc. vii 1.3 (oirroc ra/ueyaXa 

reixv rf] KworavTivovno^eL 7repie/3dXero). cf. ClI. in 7404 (= 739 + p. 

990) = D 5339 Constantinople (portarum valido firmavit limine 

muros Pusaeus magno non minor Anthemio) (dated c. a. 465). I his 

work was finished bv 413 April 4;C77/XV 1.51. Anthemius received 

a letter of praise on his appointment from John Chrysostom; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 147 (aXXot per oov rh ffauuaaiOTTjn h.ai ttjs imareiac nai rf/c 

tirapxorrrros owriBovrat' eyco 5e airraic rais apyaiq rf?c a 17c evetcev 

peyakoirpeve'ias. oh yap oe KareKdourjoav, aXX’ eKOOupd-qaav 77apaoov). He 

is mentioned in office; Syn. Ep. 47. 49, 73, 75, 79 (o'Pcapatutr 

ifaapxoc), 118, Catast. l (= PG 6b, 1565a). One letter, Ep. 79. men¬ 

tions an illness of his (it was probably written in 411). 

CONSVL (East) a. 405 with FI. Stilicho cos. n(U'est): Fasti, Rossi 

I 541, Robert, Hell. IV, pp. 18-19 ( vnapyov rarpoc friXujv rpo-noi r?5' 

OrrdroLO’.bce below), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 406 (cited above), Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 147 (cited above), Theod. HR vui (cited above), Sid. Ap. Carm. 

II 94-5 (cited above). 

PATRICKS: he was patriciiis bv 406, CTh ix 34.10 (April 28, cited 

above); cf. also CTh XII 12.14 (a. 408 Sept. 18. ciied above). 

If the emendation 'Avflepux; is accepted in Dam. fr. 102 = Suid. T 

166, he was still alive in 415. It is probably however to be rejected; 

cf. Aedesius 3. 

Anthemius 2 tabellio (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 226 (addres¬ 

sed Avdenicp vop-lklj). \optA.6c was apparently the colloquial term for 

a tabellio or (jv\j$o^aioypd<tKK (cf. Jones. ERE I 515-16 with nn. 105-6. 

and Just. Nov. 44). 
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Anthemius 3 Augustus (West) 467-472 

A native of Constantinople; Sid. Ap. Carm. H 67 (tali tu civis ab 

urbe). His maternal grandfather was the PPO Anthemius 1 and his 

father was the MVM Procopius 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. n 68-9 (Procopio 

genitore micas, cui prisca propago Augustis venit a proavis), 94 

(huic, sc. Procopio, socer Anthemius, praefectus, consul et idem). 

According to one western source, he had a brother, Procopius 4; 

Hyd. Lem. 234 (possibly a mistake for his father). His wife was 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6, only daughter of the emperor Marcian; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. n 194-7, 216, 481-2, Jord. Rom. 336, Joh. Mai. 

368, Evagr. HE n 16, Theoph. AM 5957. He had one daughter, 

Alypia, who married the patricius Ricimer in 467; Joh. Ant. fr. 

209.1, Sid. Ap. Carm. II484-6, Ep. i 5.10, 9.1, Ennod. V. Epiph., 

67 (= p. 347), Proc. B\'i 7.1, Joh. Mai. 368. The names of four sons 

are known. The eldest was presumably Anthemiolus (‘Antimolus’) 

who was killed in battle in Gaul in 471; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 

(s.a. 471). The others were FI. Marcianus 17, Procopius Anthemius 

9, and Romulus 3; for Marcianus, see Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, 

Eustath. fr. 3 = Evagr. HE in 26, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 419, Joh. Mai. 375, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Zon. XIV 1.13, Theoph. 

AM 5971; for Procopius Anthemius, see CIL xm 10032.4, Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. in 50, Candidus = Phot. BibL 79, Theod. Lect. Epit. 420, 

Theoph. AM 5971, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3; and for Romulus, see Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 420, Theoph. .AM 5971. Grandfather of Zeno (PLRE 

in); Proc. Anecd. 12.1 (and cf. Zeno 3). See stemma 5. 

His career down to the start of his reign in 467 was military; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. u 99-102 (iam tu ad plectra veni, tritus cui casside crinis 

ad diadema venit, rutilum cui Caesaris ostrum deposito thorace datur 

sceptroque replenda mucrone est vacuata manus). 

COMES (?rei MILITARJS per thracus) a. 453/454: following his 

marriage, he was given the title of comes and served on the Danube 

frontier; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 199-201 (comitis sed iure recepto Danuvii 

ripas et tractum limitis ampli circuit, hortatur, disponit, discutit, 

armat). This text shows that he was concerned with strengthening 

Roman defences along the frontier, and did not engage in active 

warfare; the date of this post could therefore be in 453 or 454, 

after the death of Attila left the Danube frontier quiet, and before 

the consulship of 455 (see below). 

After he returned from this task, he received high honours; 

Marcian appointed him magister utriusque militiae, nominated him 

as consul, and conferred on him the title of patricius; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
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H 205-7 (hinc reduci datur omnis honos. et utrique magister mili- 

tiae consulque micat, coniuncta potestas patricii). The promotion 

was rapid for one of his years; Sid. Ap. Carm. n 207-9 (celerique 

gradu privata cucurrit culmina conscenditque senum puer ipse 

curulem, sedit et emerito iuvenis veteranus in auro). 

MVM a. 454-467: the title is unattested for him after Marcian’s 

death, but his activities under Leo (see below) suggest that he re¬ 

tained the office. 

consvl (East) posterior a. 455 with Valentinianus Aug. VIII (West): 

Fasti, Sid. Ap. Carm. II 205-6 (cited above), C1L xni 4311, Stud. 

Pal. XX 126 (here styled 6 ei^ol-OTarc*;). 

patricivs a. 455-467: given the title by Marcian; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

II206-7 (cited above). Patricius; Marcell, com. s.a. 467, Jord. Get. 

236, Rom. 336. 

His claim to be the natural successor to the throne on Marcian’s 

death in 457, based on his marriage, was not enough to secure it for 

him; Sidonius suggests that this was due to reluctance on his part 

(Carm. II 210-12 iamque parens divus; sed vobis nulla cupido imperii; 

longam diademata passa repulsam insignem legere virum — sc. Leo- 

nem), but the opposition of Aspar, who favoured Leo, is a more 

probable reason (cf. Seeck, Untergang, 355-6). 

Under Leo he distinguished himself on two military campaigns. 

He led a successful attack on a force of Ostrogoths under Valamer 

in Illyricum: Sid. Ap. Carm. u 224-6, 232-5. The date may be in 

459/462 when the Ostrogoths were ravaging Illyricum following 

Leo’s refusal to continue paying their subsidy (cf. Jones, LRE I 221 

with n. 6, Stein, Bas-Emp. I 356). Subsequently he laid siege to 

Serdica, under difficult circumstances, after a force of Huns which 

had crossed the frozen Danube and ravaged Dacia under Hormidac 

seized the city; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 236-42, 269-80 (cf. 272-5 hanc, 

sc. gentem, tu directus per Dacica rura vagantem contra is, aggre- 

deris, superas, includis; et ut te metato spatio castrorum Serdica 

vidit, obsidione premis). When battle was finally joined he won a 

victory in spite of the treachery of one of his subordinate com¬ 

manders (= Anonymus 57) and was able to dictate terms; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. u 280-7, 293-8. The date of this must be before spring 467 

(see below), possibly winter 466/467 (cf. Seeck, Untergang, 358, 

486). See also Anonymus 20. 

From Sid. Ap. Carm. U 504ff. it is clear that Anthemius was with 

a fleet in the Hellespont. This fleet was probably the one which 

conveyed him to Italy to become emperor, and is not evidence of a 

naval command. 
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AVGVSTVS (West) a. 467-472: in spring 467 Leo chose him to be 

emperor in the West and sent him with an army into Italy: he was 

proclaimed emperor near Rome on April 12, 467; Sid. Ap. Carm. II 

212-15. Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 467, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 467, Hyd. Lem. 

234 (a. 466), Marcell. com. s.a. 467, Jord. Get. 236, Rom. 336, 

Proc. BVi 6.5, Joh. Mai. 368, 369, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 645, Cass. 

Chron. s.a. 467, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5957. 

He was murdered by Gundobadus following a civil war with his 

son-in-law Ricimer, on 472 July 11; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 472, 

Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 650, Marcell. com. s.a. 

472, Proc. BVi 7.1, Joh. Mai. 373-5, Cass. Chron. s.a. 472, Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 473, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, Theoph. AM 5964, Mich. Syr. IX 

4, F.vagr. HE II 16. 

His eastern origins were not popular in the West; cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. 

I 7.5 (Graecus imperator), Ennod. I'. Epiph. 54( = p. 344) (Graecu- 

lus). 

Anthemius 4 cubicularius (West) M V 

Cubicul(arius); died aged 60; buried on Oct. 4, 471, at Rome; VI 

9297 = Rossi I 834 = ILCV 597. 

ANTHEMIVS 5 (v.c.) (East); Ppatricius M/L V 

Husband of Herais, and father of Zeno 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 3. 

His son was born in c. 476/477. See stemma 7. He must have been 

a very high-ranking person at Constantinople, to judge by his wife’s 

titles and his son’s marriage prospects; his name suggests a relation¬ 

ship to the emperor Anthemius, and he might be identical with 

Procopius Anthemius 9. If, as seems likely, the titles of women 

reflected those of their husbands, Anthemius may have been 

pa trie iiis. 

ANTHEMIVS 6 praefectus augustalis 477 

Augustalis; he expelled Peter Mongus from the see of Alexandria 

and installed Timothy Saiophaciolus, soon after the death of Timothx 

Aelurus (July 477); Liberal. Brev. 16. He was perhaps succeeded by 

Theoctistus 4. 

-l.\ THEMIVS 7 ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a petition from Dionysius of Antioch; Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 21. Possibly a provincial governor. 
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Anthemius 8 ?L V/E VI 

Son of Hierius 7; brother of Constantinus 17, Calliopius 4 and 

Alexander 19; alone of the brothers, he is given no official title in 

their father’s will, being styled only 6 yXvuvraTOf;, which indicates 

that he was still a child; under the terms of the will he received two 

suburban properties near Constantinople, one being at Blachernae, 

the other on a headland over the bay of Sosthenium once owned by 

Ardabur l;Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

Procopius Anthemius 9 cos. 515 

Procopius Anthemius;xin 10032. 4. FI. Anthemius;/1. Cairo 

Masp. ill 67306. Anthemius; Joh. Lyd., Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, Fasti, 

consular documents. Procopius; Malch., Candidus, Theod. Lect., 

Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Theoph. 

Son of (the later emperor) Anthemius 3 (and Euphemia 6) and 

brother of Marcianus 17 and Romulus 3;xni 10032. 4 (Procop(ius) 

Anthem(ius) Ant(hemii) fil(ius)), Joh. Lyd. de mag. Ill 50, Candidus 

= Phot. Bibl. 79, Theod. Lect. Epit. 420 = Theoph. AM 5971, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 211.3. See stemma 5. Possibly identical with Anthemius 5, 

and so possibly patricius. 

In 479 he and Busalbus took part in a revolt against Zeno by his 

brother Marcianus; when the revolt collapsed he escaped and fled to 

Theodericus Strabo 5 in Thrace; Candidus = Phot. Bibi 79, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 420, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Theoph. AM 5971. Theoderic 

refused to surrender him to Zeno; Malch. fr. 19. Said to have fled 

to Rome; Theod. Lect. Epit. 420 = Theoph. AM 5971. 

He was back in Constantinople under Anastasius, who is said to 

have refused the empress Ariadne’s request that he be appointed 

praetorian prefect on the grounds that the post required more learn¬ 

ing than he possessed; Joh. Lyd. de mag. HI 50. 

consvl (East) a. 515 with Florentius 5 (West): Fasti, CIL xii 

1792, 2067, 2421, xin 10032. 4,P. Cairo Masp. m 67306, Coll 

Avell. 107, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 15. 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 

Anthimus 1 decanus (of the palace at Constantinople) c. 438 

In c. 438 a certain Anthimus 6 oo0<k (opfiiwzpux oiiToq tyvupi$ero 

rqviKairra rob naXariov kcu 5enap6c) lived at Constantinople; he later 
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became a priest; V. Auxentii 2 (ed. Clugnet). The decani were minor 

palatine officials under the magister officiorum; cf. Jones, LRE n 

582. They were divided into grades with military titles, rising to 

primicerius, cf. CTh vi 33.1 (a. 416); the ordinarius was one of 

these grades. 

Anthimus 2 doctor (at Constantinople) 478 

A doctor at Constantinople and a supporter of Theodericus 

Strabo 5; in 478 he was arrested with Marcellinus 7 and Stephanus 4 

on a charge of sending information to Theoderic, was condemned, 

flogged and sent into exile; Malch. fr. 11. 

Anthimus 3 v.inl., comes et legatarius (West) 511/533 

Author of a short medical treatise, on diet, addressed to the 

Frankish king Theoderic I (a. 511-533); Epistula Anthimi viri inl(us- 

tris) comitis et legatarii ad gloriosissimum Theodericum regem 

Francorum de observatione ciborum (in Corpus Medicorum Lati- 

norum vm 1). He was a Greek, apparently living among Goths (pre¬ 

sumably in Italy among the Ostrogoths); cf. Epistula, c. 64 (fit 

etiam de hordeo opus bonum, quod nos Graece dicimus alfita, latine 

vero polentam, Gothi vero barbarice fenea). He apparently did not 

have close first-hand knowledge of the Franks; cf. Epistula, c. 14 

(de crudo vero lardo, quod solent ut audio Franci comedere). He 

was therefore probably an envoy to the Franks sent from Italy by 

the Ostrogoths. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 291-3. 

Perhaps identical with Anthimus 2. 

Anthusa 1 M/L V 

Native of Aegae in Cilicia, said to be descended from the fol¬ 

lowers of Orestes son of Agamemnon who settled at Comana in 

Cappadocia; during the reign of Leo she discovered a method of 

divination by using clouds and foresaw' the fall of Aspar; her hus¬ 

band (= Anonymus 110) held a military office (emreTpappevoc 

orpaTijuTLKrjv tlva apxov) and was sent to a war in Sicily; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 69. The war in question is probably the Vandal war of 468, 

when the eastern fleet sailed via Sicily. 

ANTHVSA 2 (?c.f.) (East) M/L V 

Daughter of Ulus 1; she was besieged with him in Cherris (= the 

Fort of Papirius) (in 484/488) and her death during the siege caused 

him to neglect his duties; after the siege ended her body was trans- 
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ferred at Illus’ request to Tarsus and interred there; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214.9-11. Presumably daughter of Asteria and sister of Thecla 2. 

See stemma 32. 

A (NT) 10 (C H) E N (VS) v.magn., comes (East) 516 

A fort was built in 516 £m t{ov) peyaMonpeTreoTaTou) 'A<i/r>t4o(x]^'(w) 

nopri(Toq); IGLS IV 1725 Umm et-Tin (Central Jebel el Ala, Syria). 

The inscription is dated in year 828 of the Seleucid era, in the month 

Gorpiaeum. 

ANT10CHVS 1: proconsul Achaeae 395; PLRE i. 

*!Antiochus!* 2 rhetor (at Constantinople) c. 400 

Teacher of rhetoric at Constantinople; Phot. Bibl. 96 (from the 

Vita Ioannis Chrysostomi by Georgius, a very unreliable source). 

Antiochus 3 E V 

Friend of John Chrysostom, commended by him to an acquain¬ 

tance; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 177 (d nvpioq pov ’Airtoxoc). Addressee of a 

letter written by John in exile at Cucusus; styled rj peyaXonperreia rj 

or); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 189 (a. 404/407). See also Antiochus 5. 

Antiochus 4 at court (East) L IV/E V 

Formerly favourite of the emperor Gratian, apparently at the 

eastern court in c. 405/10; described as ugly but honourable; Svn. 

Ep. 110 (c. 405/410). 

Antiochus 5 PSC (East) c. 421; patricius 

He was a eunuch; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 36, Joh. MaL 361, Suid. A 2694, 

Zon.xm 22.3. Said to be a Persian by origin; Theoph. AM 5905, 

Cedr. I 589 (the late sources Theophanes, Cedrenus and Zonaras 

contain much legendary material about him). He originally served 

under the Persian Narses 1; Syn. Ep. 110. He presumably therefore 

lived under the Persians and then migrated to Constantinople. 

CVBICVLARJVS (East) c. a. 404-414: he was perhaps a supporter 

of the CSL Ioannes 1 and although still young had much influence 

with the emperor Arcadius; Syn. Ep. 110 (c. a. 404). He was made 

tutor of Theodosius II by .Arcadius and exercised influence on the 

administration of public affairs; Joh. Mai. 361 (dx Kou0ucouXapioc kcu 

Suhkuv and roii ainov -narpoc: 'ApnabLou rr\v noXtreiav 'Puipaiojv). He may 

be the addressee in 404 of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 189, to an .Antiochus 
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who is referred to as aov rj OavpaoioTrp; and 17 erf) peyaXonpeneia and who 

was evidently a man of some distinction. Antiochus is said to have 

been sent by the Persian king Isdigerdes to look after Theodosius II 

after Arcadius died; Theoph. AM 5900 (OavpaoTOS re Kai Xo-yieorarcx; 

ejiLTpoTioc re Kai rrcuficryaryoc), Cedr. I 586, Mich. Syr. vm I, Zon. Xin 

22.3. The story as it stands can not be correct, since Antiochus 

was already in Constantinople when Arcadius died. If there is any 

historical fact behind it, it may be that Isdigerdes, whom Arcadius 

had entrusted with protecting Theodosius’ interests, gave his ap¬ 

proval of Antiochus as Theodosius’ tutor. His responsibilities as 

tutor perhaps ended in 414 when Pulcheria took charge of her 

brother’s education; Theoph. AM 5905, Cedr. 1 589. 

psc and patricivs (East) c. a. 421: 0 npaindatToq Kai irarpiKUn 

bwapevoq tv rep naXarUp kcu Kparrjaaq rcbv irpayp&Tcov; he assumed a 

domineering attitude towards Theodosius, who had him dismissed, 

confiscated his property, and made him a priest at Constantinople, 

where he died; Joh. Mai. 361. Other sources have slight variants on 

this story. Theodosius is said to have dismissed him shortly after 

his marriage with Eudocia (in 421) because he was assuming too 

much authority (ndvra avveKVKa 5waareveev, ou TrapaSwaoTevcJv; he was 

dismissed from T7?c tov npauTOoirov Tipr)?) and to have had him ton¬ 

sured and sent to the Church of St Euphemia at Chalcedon where 

he died soon afterwards; Zon. xin 22.14-16. Called 6 npaiirooiTO*; Kai 

narpucioq 6 Kai 0ayvX(K avrov; dismissed and fined by Theodosius; 

Theoph. AM 5936, Mich. Syr. vm 4, Cedr. 1 600. O TrpainooiTOS of 

Theodosius, dismissed and fined; Suid. A 2694, 0 145, T 169. 

Probably while PSC he received a letter from Isidore of Pelusium, 

addressed 'Avn6\cp evvouxw 7taXariou, in which his control of the ad¬ 

ministration is mentioned; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 36 (tnevSi) au povov 8ukwoc 

TvyxaveK rf)c PaoiXeias, dXXa. Kai ay etc avrf)v ko0uk (iouXei). 

He was a zealous Christian and his letters to Persia while 

Isdigerdes was king helped to wnn favourable treatment for Chris¬ 

tians in Persia; Theoph. AM 5900. Perhaps he was the Antiochus 

who left property to the Great Church of Constantinople; cf. 

Antiochus 15. 

Antiochus 6 PPO (Illyrici) 427 Oct. 14 

QSP (East) before 427 Oct., CTh 1 1.5 (see below). 

ppo (illyrici) a. 427 Oct. 14, C/i 50.2“ dat. Cpli (Hierius 2 was 

PPO Orientis at this date); also CTh 1 1.5 (see below). 

In 429 he became a member of the first commission on the Theo- 
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dosian Code; CTh i 1.5 (a. 429 March 26) (Antiochum virum inlus- 

trem ex quaestore et praefecto elegimus). 

Antiochus (Chuzon I) 7 PPO (Orientis) 430-431; cos. 431 

Full name;Joh. Mai. 346 (VWioxoc 6 enin\riv Xoufon> dpeyaq). FI. 

Antiochus; X 7168 = ILCV 2933b (consular date). 

Native of Antioch; Joh. Mai. 346. John Malalas has wrongly 

placed him in the reign of Theodosius 1 instead of Theodosius II 

(see below and cf. Rufinus 8). He was grandfather of Antiochus 

Chuzon 10;Joh. Mai. 362. 

QSP (East) a. 429 March 26, CTh l 1.5 (Antiochus vir inlustris 

quaestor sacri palatii; appointed a member of the first commission 

on the Theodosian Code). He received a letter (no longer extant) 

from Theodoret while in this post, alluded to in Theod. Ep. XXXUI 

(yiypatpa yap fjSr? tu> vperepu) peyeOei. en tov 0aaiXeox imayopevovri roue 

voptoue)(on the addressee of this letter, see further below). 

PPO (orientis) a. 430 Dec. 31-431 March 23: 430 Dec. 31, CTh XI 

20.6°; 431 March 23, CTh JX 45.4° = Mansi v 437 (in Greek, addres¬ 

sed 'Avnbxf? neya\onp€ireoT&TU) enapxu) nai U7tdrw). He is presumably 

identical with the unnamed PPO Orientis (tojv imapxajv rrpcjroe 

twayopevdek) who was formerly QSP (see above), and who corres¬ 

ponded with Theodoret; Theod. Ep. xxxm (undated). As inapx<K 

npaiTu>piu)V, he wrote to the heresiarch Nestorius (Sept. 431, Hefele- 

Leclercq, 2 i, p. 363) arranging his return eastwards through Asia and 

Pontica;.4C0ec. I i.vii, p. 71 n. 55 (Nestorius’ reply toj abro) errapxoj 

AuriSxo) is on p. 71 n. 56; Latin versions, ACOec. I iv, p. 64). Ap¬ 

pointed etrapxoc npcuTupiwv by Theodosius I (error for Theodosius 

II, cf. Evagr. HE I 20), he was responsible for the rebuilding of the 

city-walls at Antioch (though this could be the work of his grand¬ 

son, Antiochus 10); Joh. Mai. 346. After leaving office he received 

a letter from Theodoret praising his choice of provincial governors; 

Theod. Ep. XXXIX (addressed 'Amoxoj affo vnapxajv). 

CONSVL (East) a. 431 with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 (West): 

Fasti, Rossi I 667, 668, 670, CIL in 9516 = ILCV 745.\,x 7168 = 

ILCV 2933b, CTh ix 45.4 (cited above). 

He is perhaps to be identified with Antiochus ‘quidam illustris’ 

who sent documents on the Nestorian heresy to Pope Celestinus; 

Liberat. Brev. 4, Celestine, Ep. xm 2 (illustri viro filio meo Antiocho 

reddente). 

In 435 he became a member of the second commission on the 

Theodosian Code; CTh I 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20) (Antiochus amplis- 

simus atque gloriosissimus praefectorius ac consularis). When the 
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work was published in 438 he was named among the compilers; 

Nov. Theod. 1 (a. 438 Feb. 15) (Antiochus cuncta sublimis, ex 

praef(ecto) et cons(ule)). 

His death must have occurred some time between 438 and 444; 

Nov. Theod. 26 (a. 444 Nov. 29) (haec tamen liberalitas nostra nihil 

dispositionis amplissimae recordationis Antiochi, quae certam quan- 

titatem ante se relevatis possessionibus nomine canonis indixit, 

imminuit) (the allusion is to CTh xi 20.6, see above). 

Antiochus 8 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 7 

(addressed ’A^noxco axoXaariKcp). 

ANTIOCHVS 9 dux Phoenices E/MV 

Son of Sabinus; he visited Symeon the Stylite when appointed 

dux in Damascus and described an encounter some time previously 

with Naamanes (= al-Nu‘man I); V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 101. He was 

presumably dux Phoenices. 

Antiochus (Chuzon II) 10 PPO Orientis 448; patricius 

Full name; Joh. Mai. 

Native of Antioch in Syria and grandson of Antiochus 7 (Chuzon 

I); Joh. Mai. 362. On the confusion of these two Antiochi in John 

Malalas, see Antiochus 7 and Rutinus 8. 

PPO (orientis) a. 448: praefectus praetorio; he repaired the 

Porticus Troadenses at Constantinople after a fire damaged them; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 448. Appointed enapxos by Theodosius II after 

Cyrus 7 (i.e. after 441), he supplied money to .Antioch for horse 

races, the local Olympic games, and the Maiuma; Joh. Mai. 362. 

He had retired before November 448 — rq<: peyiorr^ apyjis rac pki> 

(ppovrihas arredeodc (his successor was probably Protogenes) - which 

was when he received a request from Theodoret to give a sympa¬ 

thetic hearing to a delegation of bishops sent to Constantinople on 

Theodoret’s behalf; Theod. Ep. 95 (addressed, incorrectly, ’Avn6\u> 

Ondp\cj, c. Nov. 448). 

PATRicrvs: he became patricius between 448 and 451 (sec below). 

He was present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon 

on Oct. 25, 451;.4COec. il i.ii, p. 138 (6 peydkonpeneoraTos and 

enapxcjv kol rrarpucuK). See also Abgarus 2. 
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Antiochus 11 PVC before 451 Oct. 

Present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon a. 45 1 

Oct. 25; ACOec. II i.ii, p. 139 (o peyaXonpeneoraTO^ and enapxojv 

fooXeox) 'Avrioxoc) (his title is confirmed by the Latin version, 

ACOec. II iii.ii, p. 149). 

Antiochus 12 candidatus (West) 450 

Candidatus premecerifus ?...]; apparently died aged 56; buried 

at Rome on Feb. 23, 450; VI 32953 = ILCV 490 = Rossi I 748. Since 

candidati were chosen from the scholae, Antiochus was perhaps a 

primicerius in one of the scholae when he was chosen to be a candi¬ 

datus; cf. Jones, LRE II 611. 

Antiochus 13 v.c., ex PSC (West) ?V 

Massa ponds Veri Antiochi et Partheni w.cc. ex pp.s.c.;vi 31946 

-XV 7131 bronze tablet at Rome. The massa pontis Veri appears not 

to be recorded elsewhere. Antiochus and Parthenius 1 were joint 

owners of the property and apparently were ‘praepositi sacri cubiculi 

(the normal expansion of ‘p.s.c.’). Although they are only styled viri 

clarissimi, whilst the praepositus sacri cubiculi was a vir illustris, this 

does not exclude the title; even in official documents men holding 

illustrious offices were sometimes only styled viri clarissimi. Cf. e.g. 

Aurelianus 5 and Albinus 9. 

Antiochus 14 scholasticus (East) V/Vl 

UxoMaanKw);PSI 891 provenance unknown (the document 

records payments by a notarius; Antiochus received one solidus). 

Antiochus 15 PSC (East) 499 Jan. 1 

CJ V 62.25®. 

Possibly identical with the Antiochus after whom was named one 

of the scrinia of the Great Church at Constantinople in 530; CJ I 2.24 

(rArod Ai’Ttoxov, sc. oupmov). The scrinium was probably formed to 

manage estates left by him to the church. Cf. also Antiochus 5. 

Antiochus 16 medical student (at Alexandria) I. V/E VI 

Medical student in Alexandria, where he chose to remain after 

completing his studies rather than return to Gaza (oepoXic iarpua 

VXrp; aTrriXXaypevov); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 104 (addressed to him). 
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Antiochus 17 tax-collector (in Italy) 507/511 

Collector of the siliquaticmn and monopolium (siliquatici vel 

monopolii titulos exercens); replaced by Ecdicius 4; Cass. Var. ii 4 

(a. 507/511). 

ANTIOCH VS 18 tribunus (East) 514/518 

‘The illustrious tribune Antiochus’; sent by Antoninus bishop of 

Beroea to see Severus bishop of Antioch in 514/18; Sev. Ant. Ep. 

Sel. I 14. Possibly a tribunus et notarius. 

FI. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus 

FI. Antiochus Ammianus Valerius 

ANTIPATER 1 c.v. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32102. For the 

date, see Aggerius. 

ANTIPATER 2 dux (Palaestinae) L V/E VI 

Styled 6 5ot>£ and 6 rr)v 5oukikt)v bpxfr npCjpv tYxeipio6ei<:, he released 

a cleric under sentence of death at the request of St Theognis (bishop 

of Bethelia (near Gaza) from c. 494 to 522); Paul. Elus., Encom. de 

S. Theogn. 19 (= Anal. BolL X, pp. 101 ff.). Perhaps identical with 

Antipater, military commander in Palestine, who carried out build¬ 

ing work at Becr-Sheba; Robert, Hell, rv, p. 67 = SEG vm 281 

Beer-Sheba (Palaestina Prima) ('fluninaTpos rd5‘ £ru£e nai oupavbv - l\aBi 

— Sed-ev, rjvia xepoiv (xujv arparidiov). 

Possibly also identical with ‘the magnificent Antipater’ mentioned 

by Severus of Antioch as having been restrained by the magistrates 

from oppressing some monks; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 29 (a. 513/18) (he 

was evidently not in office at this date). 

FL. PELAGIVS ANTIPATER 3 dux (Arabiae) 411 

'Eni^A. rieXaTfiou) ’Am7rdrpou 6ouk(k\AE 1911, 241 Kasr-al-Bach 

(Arabia) (records the building of a fort in year 306 of the province = 

A.D. 411). 

FI. Antius palatinus (West) V/VI 

. . . palatino Fla. Antio coniugi; died aged 36; buried by his wife 

near Aquileia; V 1655 = 1LCV 482 adn. near Aquileia. 

Antonia Leontis 
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Antoninus 1 bishop of Beroea 513/518 

Bishop of Beroea and addressee of a letter from Severus of 

Antioch; he was nephew of the vicarius of the MVM per Orientem 

(= Calliopius 6); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 15 (a. 513/18). .Also addressee 

of Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 14,1 16 and, jointly with other bishops now 

in exile in Alexandria,! 53. 

Sev(erus?) Ant(oni(n)us) 2 Mag. Off. (West) ?476/483 

Sen- Ant. mag. off.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

VI 32216. For the date, see Aggerius. 

Antonius 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 14 (addres¬ 

sed ’AVTioviu) oxohaoTtxuj). 

Antonius 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

HI 351 (addressed 'AvtojvIcj oxoAaarucdj), 352 (rep aunj). 

Antonius 3 rhetor and Padvocate M/L V 

A native of Alexandria; he was a rhetor of mediocre talent and a 

devout pagan, keen on both public ceremonies and mysteries; he 

went to Gaza and encouraged a revival of paganism there; he entered 

public life (eft rroXirtKck virodeoeu) only to aid his sister in a lawsuit, 

but became an over-enthusiastic advocate and acquired a name for 

excessive zeal; he took his sister’s case to Constantinople and, having 

won it, he found a husband for her and then himself retired to a 

quiet life devoted to religion and good works; among those whom he 

helped was Damascius himself; Dam. fr. 186 = Suid. A 2763. 

ANT0N{/VS)4 c.V. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian ampitheatre; VI 32103. For the 

date, see Aggerius. 

ANTONI VS 5 (Pv.c.) M/L V 

Relative, perhaps father, of Telesinus v.c.; Gelas. Ep. fr. 45 (Thiel). 

ANTONI rS 6 (Pv.c.); cleric and monk L V/E VI 

His biography was composed after his death by Ennodius; Ennod. 

Vita Beati Antoni (in CSEL 6, pp. 383-93). Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, 

p. 136. 
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A native of Valeria (circa Danubii fluminis ripas in civitate Valeria); 

son of Secundinus 2; Vita, p. 384.26. Of noble family (splendor 

natalium); Vita, p. 385.1. 

His father having died when Antonius was aged 8, he went to St 

Severinus in Noricum; Vita, p. 385.10ff. On the death of Severinus 

(in 482), Antonius went to his uncle, a bishop Constantius, who 

enrolled him among the exceptores of the church (qui eum inter 

ecclesiasticos exceptores caelestem militiam iussit ordiri); Vita, p. 

385.17ff. This was probably at Lauriacum, whose bishop Constantius 

may be identical with Antonius’ uncle; Eugipp. V. Sev. 30.1-2. 

He later became a monk and went to live on the isle of Larins, 

where he died; Vita, pp. 392.9, 393.3-6. 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus 

ANYSIVS 1 dux Libyarum 410-411 

He was OTpaTryytc in command of the war against the Austuriani 

for a year, and won Synesius* praise for his courage and effective 

handling ol the war; Syn. Catast. I (written in spring or summer 411; 

Anysius, recently in command for a year, eviavruj, has been replaced 

by an incompetent, Innocentius 2), Catast. ii (written early 411 while 

Anysius was still in office). He received several letters from Synesius 

during this office; Syn. Ep. 6. 14, 37, 78, 94 (he was at Teuchira). 

Synesius wrote two letters to him after he retired; Svn. Ep. 59 

(written after he left the province for Constantinople), 77 (written 

when he was still in Libya, during the governorship of Andronicus 1). 

Anysius 2 CSL (East) 416-419 

csl (East) a. 416-419: 416 June 29. CTh vi 30.2lfl dat. Cpli; 419 

May 4. CTh vi 30.22“ dat. Cpli. 

He died before 436, CTh x 20.18 (a. 436 March 8; a decree of 

Synesius 2 on purple dye works had been confirmed ‘ab inlustris 

memoriae Anysio'). 

Anysius 3 PVC before 451 

Present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon in 451 on 

Oct. 25; ACOec. li i.ii, p. 139 (Latin version,ii tii.ii, p. 149) (he is 

styled 6nn^o-npeTreoraTCK and endp\ojv troAecx). His name appears in 

the list of former administrators and so the office was probably real, 

not titular (vacans), unless he was a vacans who had once been 

assigned some of the functions of a city-prefect; cf. C/xiI 8.2. 

Anysius Marcellus Maximus 
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FI. Aparenta ex tribunis (West) V/VI 

Qui vixit annos plus minus nonaginta et nobe (sic) ex tribunis; V 

1652 = ILCV 439 Aquileia. 

*!Apelles!* 1 philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 
empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const, n, 
pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Apelles 2 scholasticus (Padvocate) (? at Constantinople) 429 

Vir disertissimus scholasticus; a member of the first commission 
set up to compile the Codex Theodosianus\ CTh 1 1.5 (a. 429 March 
26). Presumably therefore he was a man with knowledge of the law. 

Perhaps identical with the Apelles to whom are addressed two 
letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 115 (late 449) (for 
Petrus 9), Ep. LI (date unknown) (in both he is styled r? or) 

peyaXonpeireia). 

Apellio ?vir magnificentissimus (East) 439/443 

He is called fj dperepa peyaXonpheux in a letter to him from Theo¬ 

doret asking his assistance for Celestiacus in 439/443; Theod. Ep. 29. 
This implies that he was an important personage, perhaps holding 
high office. 

APER (?v.c.) M V 

Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV' 

21 (a plea to him to visit the Auvergne after long absence), V 14 (an 
invitation to attend the Rogations at Clermont-Ferrand). The second 
letter was written when Sidonius was a bishop (after 469). 

Son of an Haeduan father (Anonymus 101) and an Arvernian 
mother (Anonyma 14)\Ep. rv 21.2. His mother’s parents were Fronto 

and Auspicia, and his maternal aunt was Frontina; Ep. IV 21.4. Born 

and brought up at Clermont; Ep. IV 21.2-4. Cared for by Auspicia 
after his mother’s death;£/?. rv 21.4. Probably of senatorial family; 
Ep. IV 21.6 (ut soli nobilium contubernio praeferre nil debeas, cui 
tu manu iniecta feiiciter raptus inserebare). He owned property at 

Clermont;Ep. IV 21.6. 

APHRODISIVS 1 v.c., tribunus et notarius (West) 419 

V.c., tribunus et notarius; sent by the emperor Honorius from 
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Ravenna to Rome in 419 to help the PVR Symmachus 6; Coll. Avell. 

15.5 (a. 419 Jan. 3). 

Aphrodisius 2 scriniarius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk accusing him of mali¬ 

cious scheming against men better than himself; Nil. Ep. u 156 

(addressed 'AQpoSioiu) OKptvtapi<jj).Hc could have served either in a 

provincial officium or in the palace. 

Aphrodisius 3 philosopher E/M V 

He was a pagan and devoted himself to astronomy and astrology, 

neglecting practical virtue; addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; 

Nil. Ep. ii 264(addressed 'A<ppo&ioitp0tXoao0cj). 

APHTHONIlrS 1 v.c., decurio sacri palatii (West) 419 

Sent by the emperor Honorius from Ravenna to Rome on Jan. 15, 

419, with a letter for the PVR Symmachus 6; Coll. Avell. 18.5 (data 

xvm kal. Feb. per Aphthonium), 19.1 (cum vir clarissimus Aphtho- 

nius decurio sacri palatii vestri cum caelesti praeceptione ad urbem 

venerabilem convenisset). 

Aphthonius 2 tabularius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 214 (ad¬ 

dressed AQdovkj raj3ouXapup). 

Aphthonius 3 sophist (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Sophist (‘swpyst’) at -Alexandria where he had numerous pupils; 

a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., p. 25. 

APHTHQNIVS 4 comes (East) ?M/L V 

Koptk; addressee of verses by the poet Panolbius; Suid. n 204 (for 

the date, see Erythrius 1). 

He may be identical with Aphthonius, a native of Zeugma and 

father of Sergius 7 and Sabinus 9; Suid. I 246. 

A pi on l ex cos. 497 

Father of FI. Strategius 8 \P. Oxy. 1982. He is the earliest known 

member of the Apion family. See stemma 27. 

In 492 he is described as 6 &5o£6tclto<; nai vneppveoraTK in a papyrus 

from Heracleopolis Magna; SB 9152 (a. 492 June 17). In 497 he is 

o &6o£otaroc kcu wrep<t*J€<naT<x &tt6 [wt&t\u>v. Stud. Pal. xx 129 (Hera- 
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cleopolis Magna; a. 497 Feb. 5); and 6 urrep^ueoraroc Kai ■navev<t>r\POC 

mo imarcov, P. Oxy. 1982 (a. 497 Oct. 1). He presumably acquired 

the consulship, which is not recorded in the Fasti and so must be 

honorary, between 492 and 497. 

He owned land at Ileracleopolis; Stud. Pal. xx 129, SB 9152. 

His titles suggest that his career, if he had one, was over, and so he 

is probably not to be identified with Apion 2. 

Apion 2 PPO (?Orientis) 518; patricius 

Native of Egypt; Proc. BP i 8.5, Innocent of Maronea (see below), 

Theoph. AM 5997. He was a member of the Apion family, promi¬ 

nent landowners in Egypt in the sixth century (see PL RE ill); cf. 

E. R. Hardy. Large Estates in Byzantine Egypt. Father of Strategius 

9; Innocent of Maronea, Ep. de coll. cum. Sev. (=ACOec. iv 2, p. 

170). Father also of Heraclides; Theod. Lect. Epit. 482. See stemma 

27. 

PATRICK'S; he was already patricius in summer 503; Eustath. fr. 7 - 

Joh. Mai. 398 (cited below), Proc. BP 1 8.5 (cited below). Patricius 

in 510, Marcell. com. s.a. 510, Joh. Mai. 411, Theoph. AM 6011, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519; before 510, Zach. V. Sev., p. 105. 

PPO VACANS, AGENS VICES PRAEFECTVRAE PRAETORIANAE (East) a. 503- 

504: appointed by the emperor Anastasius to organize the com* 

missariat of the Roman armies in 503 in the war against Persia; Josh. 

Styl. 54 (‘there came down too at this time (summer 503) the hyparch 

Appion and dwelt at Edessa to look after the provisioning of the 

Greek troops that were with them (i.e. near Dara and Amida, with 

the generals Areobindus 1, Patricius 14 and Hypatius 6);’ he 

delivered wheat to every house in Edessa for baking and succeeded 

in producing 630,000 modii), Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mai. 398 (kal tov 

narpuuov 'Arrmova. noipoac avrov € napyov row npaiTupiojv ’AmroX^c), 

Proc. BP I 8.5 (xoprrybc be ttjc too orparonebov banavris 'Aniuv Aiyvrruoc: 

tordXri. avr\p ev naTpixiois enupavr^ re nai bpaoTTiPios ec ra paXiara. nai 

ainov fiaoiXeix tcoivcjvbv ttx QaaiXelax ev ypappacnv aveinev 6ttuk ot £%ouoia 

eirirai<; ri\v banai'gv tj 0ovXoito bioaujoaodai), Theod. I.ect. Epit. 482, 

Theoph. AM 5997 (6 Aiyimrioc. vnapyoc rore tov arparevpaToc ljv kat 

TT)c banaiTjc nai riX enoOiac ndvrcji’ npoeoTrjndjc: he persuaded Areo¬ 

bindus not to return to Constantinople when annoyed with his 

colleagues). Apion was not the PPO Orientis, who at this date was 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 19, but held the titular rank of PPO 

means, in which capacity he was given these duties in the East (his 

case is parallel to that of Pentadius 2 in 441, cf. CjXn 8.2); the 

function is referred to by Procopius as 6 rob orparonebov enapycx, cf. 
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e.g. BV i 11.17. In 504 he was replaced while at Edessa by Callio- 

pius 5; Josh. Styl. 70 (in May 504; “Appion went to Alexandria, 

that he might make soldiers’ bread there also and send a supply’). 

He was then recalled to Constantinople, allegedly for conspiring 

with Hypatius to obstruct the campaign against Persia out of hosti¬ 

lity towards Areobindus; Theoph. AM 5998. 

Between 508 and 510 (see below) he and Paulus 34 received the 

dedication of Severus of Antioch’s work ‘Against Eutyches’ at 

Constantinople; Zach. V. Sev., p. 105 (‘to Apion and Paul, of very 

illustrious memory, who were patricians’). He was probably there¬ 

fore at this date a monophysite (but see below'). 

In 510 Anastasius sent him into exile; Marcell. com. s.a. 510 

(Appius (sic) patricius exulatus est), Joh. Lyd. de mag.in 1 7 

( Avaaraoiov tov (iaoiXeuK KLirr}Qevr<K Kara ’Amuw>e, avbpo<; e£o\cotcltov 

Kai Kou>un>TioavTO(; avruj ttr (JaatteicR, frre Kcjabrft 6 n^porjc; e<p\ey pawc \ 

his property was confiscated. The reference to Cavades must give 

the date when Apion ‘shared the emperor’s power’ and not the date 

of his downfall, see Proc. BP i 8.5 above). He was forcibly ordained 

priest at Xicaea; Theod. Lect. Epit. 482, Theoph. AM 6011. 

He was recalled together with Diogenianus 4 arid Philoxenus 8 

by Justin I in 518 after Anastasius was dead, and was made PPO; 

Joh. Mai. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011. 

PPO (?orientis ) a. 518 Dec. 1, CJ vii 63.3a; eiiap\<x -npaiTup'uuv, 

Joh. Nlal. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519. X)v 6 PaaiXeiK cue £\e<t>pova 

txdvqoev enapxov npainupiujv; Theoph. .AM 6011. 

He was a monophysite under Anastasius (see above), but was con¬ 

verted into a supporter of Chalcedon by Justin and Justinian; 

Innocent of Maronea, Ep. de coll, cum Sev. (in ACOec. IV ii, p. 170). 

He died before 533; Innocent of Maronea (mentioned in 533 by 

his son Strategius 9 as ‘gloriosae memoriae pater’). 

Perhaps owner of property at Constantinople later known by' his 

name-.Joh. Mai. 490. 

FI. Apion 3 defensor (of Oxyrhynchus) Y/Vl 

A petition found at Oxyrhynchus was sent <t>Xaouuu ‘AttuujJi rcu £M]- 

oyiMicuraruj) £k6ix(cj > tt?c; ’0£up[t/y\|ira>i'>]; P. Oxy. 1886. Perhaps a 

member of the Apion family, which became famous in the sixth 

century; if so, the date is fifth rather than sixth centurv, in view of 

his relatively low rank. 

Apio Theodosius Ioannes 
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APODEMIA (?c.f.) (West) L V/E VI 

Relative of Ennodius 3; addressee of a letter from him; Ennod. 

Ep. IX 17. She perhaps lived in Gaul, cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 

p. 67. 

Apollinaris 1 PPO (Galliarum) 408/409 

Native of the Auvergne (see below). His father (name unknown) 

had held high office; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 3.1. Apollinaris was a grandfather 

of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 12, v 9.1, cf. I 3.1. See 

stemma 14. See further below'. 

PPO (galliarvm) a. 408/409: 6 rr/c vnapxor, he accompanied 

the Caesar Constans into Spain (probably in 408); Zos. VI 4.2. He 

was replaced w'hen Constans became Augustus (perhaps in 409); 

Zos. VI 13.1 (his successor was probably Decimius Rusticus 9). 

He and Decimius Rusticus were contemporaries of one another 

and of the usurpers Constantinus 21 and Iovinus 2, the rebel Geron- 

rius 5 and also of Claudius Postumus Dardanus, whose conduct they 

condemned; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (Apollinaris et Rusticus advocabun- 

tur, quod laudabili familiaritate coniunxerat litterarum dignitatum 

periculorum conscientiarum similitudo, cum in Constantino incon- 

stantiam, in Iovino facilitatem, in Gerontio perfidiam, singula in 

singulis, omnia in Dardano crimina simul execrarentur). 

He was buried in his native district; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 12 = CIL XIII 

2352 (verses on his tomb in the Auvergne, composed by Sidonius 

Apollinaris) (praefectus iacet hie Apollinaris post praetoria recta 

Galliarum, maerentis patriae sinu receptus, consultissimus utilis- 

simusque, ruris militiae forique cultor, exemploque aliis periculoso 

liber sub dominantibus tyrannis). 

He was the father of Apollinaris 2, Simplicius 8 and Thaumastus 1. 

Another son (= Anonymus 6), father of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 the 

poet, was PPO in Gaul in 448/449; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 9.2, vm 6.5. He 

was greatgrandfather of Secundus 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. hi 12.1. See 

stemma 14. 

He was the first of the family to receive baptism; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 

12 = CIL xm 2352 (haec sed maxima dignitas prohatur, quod Iron* 

tern cruce, membra fonte purgans, primus de numero patrum suorum 

sacris sacrilegis renuntiavit). 

APOLLINARIS 2 Gallic senator MV 

Brother of Simplicius 8; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 4, 12, VII 4.4. Also brother 

of Thaumastus 1 \Ep. V'6.1, 7.1. He was therefore paternal uncle 
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of Sidoniu.s Apollinaris 6 (their kinship mentioned, Ep. n 9.3), and 

son of Apollinaris 1. See stemma 14. 

Me owned an estate near NTmes called Vorocingus, which shared a 

boundary with an estate owned by Tonantius Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

II 9.1. 3.7, Carrn. xxiv 52-3. 

After 469 he and Simplicius lived at Vaison; Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 4.4. 

In late 474 it was alleged againsi him at the court of Chilperic II 

(king of the Burgundians) that he was influencing the people of 

Vaison to turn against the Burgundians and support the Roman 

emperor Iulius Nepos; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6-7. 

He received Sid. Ap. Ep. IV b.v 3,6 and, jointly with his brother 

Simplicius, Ep. IV 4, 12. 

Apollinaris 3 vir inlustris L V/E VI 

Son of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.4, 11.3,vm 6.12, 

IX 1.5, Ruric. F.p. n 26, Avit. Ep. 43, 51. His mother was Papianilla 2 

and his sisters Severiana, Roscia and Alcima. His wife was Placidina; 

Greg. lur. HE ill 2, 12. Their son was Arcadius 7; Greg. Tur. HE in 

1 2. See stemma 14. 

He received a letter of moral advice from his father; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

Hi 13. He is mentioned (but not named) in another letter as studying 

Terence with his father; Ep. IV 12.1-2. Sidonius subsequently ex¬ 

pressed dissatisfaction with his son’s progress in his studies;Ep. IX 1,5. 

In c. 479 he accompanied Victorius 4 to Rome and was involved 

in his downfall, suffering arrest and exile to Milan before escaping 

back to Clermont; Greg. Tur. Glor. Mart. 44. 

I'nder the Visigothic king Alaric II he obtained a high position 

which gained him the style ‘vir inlustris’; Avit. Ep. 24 (vir inlustris), 

Ep. 36, 51-2 (vir inlustrissimus) (all a. 507 and addressed to him). 

His office was, in part at least, military; Avit. Ep. 51 (vobis . . . 

militari actu magis magisque florentibus). He probably took part 

in the battle of Vouille in 507; Greg. Tur. HEn 37 (maximus ibi 

tunc Arvernorum populus qui cum Apollinare venerat). He might 

ha\e been comes civitatis .!rvernorum. 

He is stvlcd ‘sublimitas vestra’ by Ruricius, Ruric. Ep. il 26, 41 

(both addressed to him); and ‘vir sublimis ac piissimus’ by Avitus, 

Avit. Ep. 43. 

In 515 through the help of his wife and sister he became bishop 

of Clermont, but he died after only four months; Greg. Tur. HF in 2. 

Glor. Mart. 65, V. Patr. 4.1. 

Ruricius wrote asking his help in interpreting obscurities in his 

lather’s writings; Ruric. Ep. n 26. 
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APOLLINARIS 4 (v.c.) L V/E VI 

Relative of Ennodius 3 and addressee of three letters from him; 

Ennod. Ep. n 8 (summer 503), ill 13 (mid/late 504; styled ‘magni- 

tudo vestra’), IV 19 (winter 505/6; styled ‘frater’). He lived in Gaul; 

cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen. 13, 22, 29. 

APOLLINARIS 5 (v.c.) bishop of Valence L V/E VI 

Son of Hesychius 11, brother of Avitus 4 (bishop of Vienne); 

Ado, chron. (= PL 123, 105d ), V. Avit. Iff. He was ‘nobili genere 

ortu conspicuus’; I’. Apollin. Valent. 1. Related to Partemius (cf. 

Parthenius 3) and Ferreolus; I'. Apollin. Valent. 10. 

Bishop of Valence: present at the Council of F.paon in 517;.MG// 

(Cone.) I, p. 29. He was bishop well before this date, having received 

several letters while bishop from his brother; Avit. Ep. 14, 27, 61, 

72, 87-8. Two letters of his to Avitus are extant; Avit. Ep. 13,71. 

His brother also addressed the preface of his poems to Apollinaris; 

Avit. Carm., praef. See stemma 18. 

His Life is extant; 1*. Apollinaris Valentini (in MGH (Scr. Rer. 

Afer.)m, p. I94ff.) (late and unreliable). 

Gaius Sotlius (Modestus?) Apollinaris Sidonius 6 PVR 468 

Gaius Sollius Apollinaris Sidonius, MSS of Sid. Ap. Carm. and 

Ep.; ‘Modestus’ added, perhaps rightly, MSS of Sid. Ap. Carm. IV 

and subscriptions to most books of his letters. Sollius Sidonius; 

MSS of Claudianus Mamertus, de statu animae. Sollius Apollinaris 

Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 1-3. Sollius; Ruric. Ep. n 26, Sid. Ap. 

Ep. i 9.6,ix 15.1,r. 16. Sidonius; Avit. Ep. 43, 51-2, Sid. Ap. Ep. I 

11.4.13, Carm. xm 25. 

He was born in c. a. 430, Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.5 (in 449 he was 

‘adulescens atque adhuc nuper ex puero’); on November 5, Carm. 

\\ 1-2 (natalis noster Nonas instare Novembres admonct); probably 

at Lyons. Carm. xm 23 (patria), Ep. i 5.2 (Rhodanusia nostra), 8.1 

(mei Lugdunenses), iv 25.5 (civitas nostra, i.e. Lyons). He refers to 

Gaul as ‘patria nostra’; Ep. I 7.4. He belonged to a noble senatorial 

family of Gaul; Greg. Tur. HFu 21 (vir secundum saeculi dignitatem 

nobilissimus et de primis Galliarum senatoribus). His ancestors had 

occupied the highest offices; Sid. Ap. Ep. l 3.1 (cui pater socer avus 

proavus praefecturis urbanis praetorianisque, magisteriis palatinis 

militaribusque micuerunt). 7.7. His grandfather was Apollinaris 1; 

Ep. in 12,V 9.1. His father's name is unknown (= Anonymus 6) but 
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he was PPO Galliarum in 448 and 449; Ep. v 9.2, vm 6.5. His wife 

was Papianilla 2\Ep. v 16. His father-in-law was the emperor Epar- 

chius Avitus 5; Carm. xxm 428-31, Greg. Tur. HFn 21 (filiam sibi 

Aviti imperatoris in matrimonio sociaret). He and Papianilla had 

several children, Ep. v 16.4; there was a son, Apollinaris 3, Avit. Ep. 

51-2, Ruric. Ep. II 26, Sid. Ap. Ep. ill 13, IV 12.1.V 9.4, 11.3, K 1.5; 
and three daughters, Severiana, Ep. n 12.2; Roscia, Ep. V 16.5; and 

Alcima, Greg. Tur. HF in 2, 12, Glor. Mart. 65. The sixteenth birth¬ 

day of one of his children is mentioned; Sid. Ap. Carm. XVII 3. He 

was brother-in-law of Agricola 2 and Ecdicius 3; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 

12.1-2, V' 16.1, Carm. xx. He was a relative (?cousin) of Avitus 1; 

Ep. m 1.1 (his mother and Avitus’ were perhaps sisters). Another 

cousin, Eulalia, married Probus 4\Ep. rv 1.1, Carm. XXIV 94-5. 

He had a nephew, Secundus 2 \Ep. hi 12.1. He was related to 

Tonantius Ferreolus through the latter’s wife Papianilla 1; Carm. 

XXIV 37. Ep. II 9.3, VII 12.1. He was also related directly to Apol¬ 

linaris 2 (and so to Thaumastus 1 and Simplicius 8):Ep. II 9.3, IV’ 

4, 12,v 6.1,7.1, Carm. XXIV 53. An unnamed brother of Sidonius 

is mentioned, Carm. XVI 72; and possibly also sisters, Ep. v 16.5 

(these could be Papianilla’s sisters); cf. Anonymus 98. See stemma 14. 

He was educated under Eusebius 13, probably at Lyons or Arles 

(cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 9-10); Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 1.3. He 

also attended classes under the monk and priest Claudianus Mamer- 

tus,£/?. rv 11; under Hoen(i)us, Carm. ix 312-13; and probably 

under Victor 4, Carm. I 25-8. He evidently learnt Greek, for he 

records the fact that he read a play of Menander with his son; Ep. 

iv 12.1. .Also, late in life, he translated the biography of Apollonius 

of Tyana (see below). 

In 449 he was present, probably at Arles, with his father when FI. 

Nicetius 2 delivered a panegyric on the consul Astyrius; Ep. vm 6.5-6 

(cited above). He himself delivered a panegyric on the consulship of 

the emperor Avitus, on Jan. 1, 456; Carm. vi [praefatio pane- 

gyrici).va (panegyricus) (for the occasion, vu 7-9). He was subse¬ 

quently honoured with a statue in the Forum of Trajan; Ep. ix 16.3, 

it. 21-8. Carm. vm 7-8. 

After the death oi Avitus he opposed Majorian and was in Lyons 

when the city was captured by him; Carm.V 585-6. Majorian par¬ 

doned him; Corm. IV 11-14, v 598-9. In late 458 he composed a 

short poem asking Majorian to lighten the punishment imposed on 

Lyons; Carm. XIO. He also composed a panegyric on Majorian; Carm. 

tv [praefatio). V (panegyricus) (it was delivered at Lyons; Carm. V 

574-6). 
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?TRIBVNVS et notarivs a. 458/461: between 458 and 461, under 

Majorian, he held some unspecified post: Sid. Ap. Ep. I 11.1 (a. 461. 

formerly ‘militans’, now retired). 3 (recens commilitium; he had 

served alongside Catullinus 2), III 1.1 (Sidonius and Avitus 1 - 

isdem principibus evecti stipendiis perfuncti sumus), 6.1 (his ‘vetus 

commilitium’ with Eutropius 3). This suggests some minor post 

suitable for an aristocrat, possibly tribunus et notarius. 

comes a. 461: in 461 he went from Clermont to Majorian’s court 

at Arles where he discovered that he was accused of composing a 

satire and so giving offence to leading persons at court; during a 

banquet with Majorian he won the emperor’s favour and the matter 

was dropped; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ill. During the banquet Majorian ad¬ 

dressed him as ‘comes Sidoni’;£/?. I 11.13 (there is no reason to 

suppose that he held any other title than ‘comes' at this time). 

Another banquet under Majorian’s rule, probably also at Arles, is 

referred to in Ep. ix 13.4ff. 

In 467 he was sent on an embassy on behalf of the Auvergne to 

the emperor (Anthemius) at Rome; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 5.1 (written from 

Rome; an secundum commune consilium sese peregrinationis meae 

coepta promoveant, sollicitus inquiris), 9.5 (aliquid de legationis 

Arvernae petitionibus elaboramus). On the advice of Caecina Basi- 

lius 11, whom Sidonius approached for help, he composed a pane¬ 

gyric on the emperor Anthemius and with Basilius’ help delivered it 

in the emperor’s presence on Jan. 1,468; Ep. I 9.5-6, Carm. I (prae- 

fatiopanegyrici), n (panegyricus). 

pvr a. 468: as a reward for the panegyric, he was made city- 

prefect by .Anthemius at Basilius’ suggestion; Ep. I 9.6 (egit cum 

consule meo ut me praefectum faceret senatui suo). 8 (cum ad 

praefecturam . . . stili occasione pervenerim), IX 16.3, vv. 29-32 

(quamque post, visus prope. post bilustre tempus accepi, capiens 

honorem. qui patrum ac plebis simul unus olim iura gubernat), 

Greg. Tur. HF n 21 (ex praefecto). Sidonius wrote during this office 

a letter, Ep. I 10, mentioning his troubles in provisioning Rome. His 

high secular position is referred to in Ep. iv 14.2. VII 9.14 (dignitj- 

tum fastigatur insignibus). 

He had given up the office and already left Rome a few days 

previously when the trial of his friend Arvandus began in the senate 

(late 468/early 469); Sid. Ap. Ep. i 7.9. 

PATRICIVS: Sidonius became patricius at some time in his career; 

Claud. Mamert. (cited below), Sid. Ap. Ep. V 16.4 (sicut nos utram- 

que familiam nostram praefectoriam nancti etiam patriciam divino 
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favore reddidimus, ita ipsi (sc. his own children and those of his 

wife’s brothers) quam suscipiunt patriciam faciant consularem). The 

most likely date is 468 or 469. 

In 469 Sidonius probably returned to Gaul, where he published a 

collection of his poems (see below); perhaps late in 469 the bishop¬ 

ric of Clermont fell vacant and Sidonius was elected to occupy the 

see; cf. Ep. m 1.2, IV 3.9, vn 9.6, Greg. Tur. HFII 21. The principal 

events of his episcopate were the defence of Clermont from Visi- 

gothic attacks from c. 473 to 475 (cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 

ch. vn) and his own exile and imprisonment in 475/476 (Stevens, 

pp. 161-163); cf. Ep. iv 10.1,17,22.4. 

He was still alive in c. 480, cf. Ep. ix 12.2; but must have died 

some time before 490, when his successor as bishop of Clermont, 

Aprunculus, died; Greg. Tur. HFm 2. The day of his death was 

either Aug. 21 or Aug. 23; cf. Stevens, p. 211. 

He inherited property from his father; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 2.3. How¬ 

ever, he acquired his favourite estate of Avitacum in the Auvergne 

through his wife; Ep. n 2.3-19, Carm. XVni. He inherited property 

from his mother-in-law; Ep. vm 9.2. A villa of his, perhaps near 

Lyons, is also mentioned; Ep. n 12.2. When he was exiled, it appears 

that his property was confiscated; Ep. ix 3.3. 

He wTote a large number of poems before his episcopate and pub¬ 

lished a selection of them at the request of his friend Magnus Felix 

20; Carm. ix 4-15.329-33, cf. Ep. I 1.4, IX 12.1. For the date of 

publication of the present collection of twenty-four poems, in 469, 

see Stevens, p. 108. A number of other poems occur in the letters 

only, e.g. Ep. II 8.3, 10.4, IV 8.5, 18.5, VII 17.2. The nine books of 

letters were published in stages; cf. Ep. i l,iv 10.2, 22.1, vii 18, vml, 

16, IX 1,16 and see Stevens, pp. 168-74. At one time after his exile he 

translated the Life of Apollonius of Tyana; Ep. vni 3.1-2. Claudianus 

Mamertus dedicated his book de statu animae to him; MSS of Claud. 

Mamert. de statu animae (cf. Sitzungsb. Akad. Wien lvi (1867), 509) 

(praefectorio patricio doctissimo et optimo viro Sollio Sidonio), Sid. 

Ap. Ep. iv 11.2-3. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 43-55. 

He is said to have given away his family silver as charity to the 

poor without telling his wife, who bought it back when she found 

out; Greg. Tur. HF n 22. 

The so-called epitaph of Sidonius [ILCV 1067) was composed 

much later, possibly in Carolingian times; cf. Stevens, p. 166 n. 2 

and Appendix G, pp. 211-12. 

PARECORIVS APOLLINARIS 7: v.c., consularis Venetiae et 

Histriae IV/V;PL/?£ i. 
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Apollo vir devotus (West) E VI 

+ Hie requiescit in pace Apollo v.d., qui vixit annos plus niin(us) 

xim, depositus sub d(ie) v non(as) Octobres Flavio Maburtio vc. 

cons.; Rossi I 1013 = ILCV 344 in the Church of St Alexander, Via 

Nomentana (Rome). This 4vir devotus’ died aged about 14 (!) in 527; 

the number appears to be correct (cf. the sketch in Rossi). The style 

‘v.d.’ suggests that he was enrolled in a palatine office. 

Apollodorus 1 CRP (West) 396 

In office a. 396 Aug. 10; CTh xi 36.32° dat. Med. 

APOLLODORVS 2 proconsul Africae 399-400 

Perhaps son of Petrortius Apollodorus {PLRE i). 

proconsvl a fricae a. 399 Aug. 20-400 March 14: 399 Aug. 20, 

CTh xvi 10.17“ + 18° + 11.1°; 399 Nov. 20, CTh x 1.16+; 400 March 

14, CTh xi 8.2°; proconsu/atu d.m. (? = divino mandatu) v.c. Apol- 

lodori, lLAlg. I 2107 Madaurus (a. 395/402, under Arcadius and 

Honorius). Lhrged by Symmachus in 399 to ensure Rome’s grain 

supplies; Symm. Ep. IX 14. .Asked to help two curiales of Hippo; 

Symm. Ep. ix 5 (a. 399/400). 

Congratulated by Symmachus in 400 on being freed from the 

burden of office; Symm. Ep. vin 13 (te absolutum non modo honoris 

verum etiam curarum fasce). Possibly identical with an (unnamed) 

governor whose office ended before he could send aid for the prae¬ 

torian games of Symmachus’ son; Symm. Ep. ix 74 (a. 400). 

A female relation of his (Anonyma 4) intended to visit Africa in 

399; Symm. Ep. ix 14. 

Apollodorus 3 rhetor E/M V 

A pagan and a rhetor, fiercely attacked by Nilus the monk in a 

letter to him for asserting that the barbarian invasions were due to 

neglect of the pagan deities; Nil. Ep. I 75 (addressed ’AffoXXo6copq) 

faropi). 

Apollodorus 4 vir inlustris (West) 440-441 

Vir inlustris; in 440 he seized a house at Rome belonging to 

Auxiliaris 1 on behalf of some (unidentified) women who had a 

claim to it, and was ordered to vacate it by the emperor Valentinian, 

who also forbade the case to be reopened; Nov. Val. 8.1 (a. 440 

June 9). His protest that this ruling ignored the women’s justifiable 

claim to the property was upheld and in 441 the matter was allowed 

to be reopened;Nov. Val. 8.2 (a. 441 Jan. 27). 
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Apollodoms 5 ex QSP (East) 451 

v.sp.,comesconsistorianvs a. 435-438: spectabilis comes con- 

sistorianus, member of the second commission on the Theodosian 

Code; CTh I 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). Vir spectabilis comes sacri nostri 

consistorii; named among the compilers of the Theodosian Code; 

Nov. Theod. 1 (a. 438 Feb. 15). 

Presumably to be identified with the Apollodorus, o peyaXoirpenea- 

tcitoc airb Kvemopuiv, who w-as present at the sixth session of the Coun¬ 

cil of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. ll i.ii, p. 139 (Latin ver¬ 

sion, n iii.ii, p. 149) (another ex QSP at Chalcedon, Theodorus, was 

presumably Theodorus 24, the fellow-commissioner of Apollodorus 

in 435). His name occurs in the list of former administrators; his 

office was probably therefore genuine, though he could have received 

the titular office (tmeans) and earned his place among the adminis¬ 

trators by performing some of the quaestor’s functions; cf. CJxil 

8.2. 

APOLLODORVS 6 v.c. et spec, (at Rome) P476/483 

V.c. et spec.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32155. Possibly named also on another seat; VI 32161 (if so, he will 

have been promoted by Odovacer and changed his seat). For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

APOLLONIDES v.c.; scriniarius (in the Thebaid) 526 

0 XapiTporaTOc; kcu euSoKfipcbraTCK) 'AnoXXcJvtSrf<: OKpu4idpt(K); alluded 

to in a farm lease;/3. Michael. 43 Aphroditopolis (a. 526 June 8). 

Presumably identical w'ith Apollonides OKpiiviapios) named in a list of 

tax-payers at Antaeopolis (Aphroditopolis was a village in the 

Antaeopolite nome, cf. Jones, CERP, p. 478 n. 19); P. Flor. in 297. 

274, 308, 366 Antaeopolis (undated). He evidently owned property 

in the Antaeopolite nome. 

Apollonius 1 historian IV/V 

Native of Aphrodisias (in Caria), high priest and historian (ip\L€pev<: 

kcu ioropLKCK ), author of a study of Orpheus and Orphic rites, a his¬ 

tory of Tralles and one of Caria; Suid. A 3424. The composition of 

Patria was common in the late empire; cf. Christ-Schmid-Stahlin 

VII 2.2, p. 803 n. 2. Aphrodisias remained a prominent centre of 

paganism at least down to the reign of Zeno (cf. Asclepiodotus 3). 

120 



APOLLONIVS 4 

Apollonius 2 PPO Orientis 442-443 

CSL (East) a. 436 March 8, CTh x 20.18“ dat. Cpli. 

ppo (orientis) a. 442 Aug. 21-443 May 22: 442 Aug. 21. C/ll 
7.9“ (si quis de togatis fori celsitudinis tuae vel Illyricianae seu 

urbicariae praefecturae; he was therefore the PPO Orientis); 442 

Dec. 16, Nov. Theod. 22.1“ = C/v 27.3“; 442 Dec. 28, C/x 30.3“; 

443 March 9, Nov. Theod. 22.2“; 443 May 22, Nov. Theod. 23“ 

(concerns Heraclea, a town in Caria); a. 442/444, CJxii 1.16“ (un¬ 

dated, but it has to be between Thomas 3 and Zoilus 2; see Fasti). 

Apollonius was present at the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), n i.ii, pp. 69 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 

139 (Oct. 25) (6 ueya^oTTpeneoraToc; nal evdo^draroc dnd dnap\u>v). 

Apollonius 3 MVM praesentalis (East) 443-451 

He had a brother (unnamed; see Anonymus 97) who married the 

daughter of Satuminus 3; Prise, fr. 18. See stemma 28. 

MVM praesentalis (East) a. 443-451: a. 443 Jan. 28, CJ xn 54.4 

(magister militum praesentalis) (undated, but probably part of the 

same law as CJ l 46.3 to Anatolius 10, dated Jan. 28, 443). Still in 

office in 451 (rrjv oTpaTrr/i&a. \a\uiv b.pxhv), when he was sent as 

envoy to Attila but not received by him as he had not brought the 

tribute demanded by Attila; Prise, fr. 18 (and cf. Thompson, Attila, 

143). He received two letters from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 73 (un¬ 

dated) and Ep. 103 (c. Nov. 448, addressed 'AffoMumuj Kopr/n). 

He was well-educated and a pagan; Theod. Ep. 73. He had become 

a Christian by 448; Theod. Ep. 103, He was in 451 a supporter of 

the MVM FI. Zeno 6; Prise, fr. 18. 

A contrary view (e.g. Azema, Sources Chretiennes 98, p. 158 n. 1) 

would regard the addressee of Theod. Ep. 73 as different from the 

addressee of Theod. Ep. 103. However, the comparison in Ep. 73 of 

the addressee with the arpaTrjyoi Themistocles and Pericles suggests 

his identity with the MVM, while the form of address used in the 

heading of Ep. 103 (to Apollonius comes) would suit the military 

man much better than e.g. Apollonius 2 the former PPO. 

Apollonius 4 cos. 460 

CONSVL (East) a. 460 with Magnus 2 (West): Fasti, Rossi I 806, 

ColL AvelL 51-2, P. Oxy. 1878. 

He may be identical with Apollonius 2 or 3. 
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APOLLONIVS 5 dux (Aegypti) 482 

Called ‘augustalis*; with Pergamius 2 ‘dux’ he was instructed by 

Zeno to expel bishop John Talaias (in 482); Liberat. Brev. 17-18. 

Pergamius is identifiable as the praefectus Augustalis from other 

sources, and so Liberatus has presumably confused the two men’s 

offices. Presumably identical with the unnamed dux (‘dwks’) in 

Alexandria when Peter Mongus became bishop in 482; Zach. HE V 7. 

Apollonius 6 LV/EVI 

Asked by Procopius of Gaza to use his influence for an acquain¬ 

tance in misfortune (6efrcu rrjc vperepax porrrjq); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 93. 

There is no evidence where he lived or if he held an official post, 

but the word pom) suggests that he had influence with persons in 

authority. 

Appali(u)s vir gloriosissimus (East) 521 

”A7T7raXt<; 6 £W>o$6T(aT(x;); in 521 he repaired a section of roadway, 

between Corasium and Corvcus in western Cilicia w'hich had become 

impassable;.inatohan Studies*IX (1969), 139 = AE 1973, 542 (en¬ 

graved on the rocks above the road). The date is the consulship of 

Justin and Justinian = 521. 

For the name ‘Appalis’, cf. Aspalius and FI. Appalius Illus Tro- 

cundes, and see G. E. Bean and T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough 

Cilicia 1964-68, n. 234 (from Irenopolis in Isauria). 

FI. Appalius Illus Trocundes 

FL. APPHOVS v.c., tribunus et notarius (East) 495-511 

Called ‘FI. Apphous’ in all the papyri except the earliest (P. Oxy. 

1961, in 487), which was before his official appointment. There he 

is called ‘Aurelius Apphous*. 

Son of FI. Eulogius 10; P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-62. Brother of FI. 

Martvrius 10;F*. Oxy. 1961. 1962. A landowner (yeou\dju imavOa) 

and citizen of Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-62. He is named 

in several documents from Oxyrhynchus, dated trom 487 to 511, 

recording leases and loans made by him;P. Oxy. 1961 (a. 487), 

1891 (a. 495), 1959 (a. 499), 1962 (a. 500), 1994 (a. 505), 1960 

(a. 511). 

V.C. (et spec.),tribvnvs ET notarivs a. 495-511:6 \apnp<rraT(K 

TpL^ouioq: P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-60, 1994. In P. Oxy. 1962 he and his 

brother are apparently styled rote XapTporaTCHS (?a7ro rcjv Ka^joaico- 
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[M&']cpi'(?) vorapiuiv. They were therefore tribuni et notarii, and as 

such were of spectabilis rank. Since no titles are recorded in the 

document of 487 (P. Oxy. 1961) and since moreover they are both 

called ‘Aurelius’ and not ‘Flavius’ (cf. above), they had evidently not 

yet received the appointments. 

Appianus father of Ephraemius L V/E VI 

Father of Ephraemius (and therefore a native of Amida); Joh. Eph. 

HE m 1.41. 

APPINIANVS dux Mesopotamiae 431 

Dux Mesopotamiae; mentioned in a letter sent by bishop Alexan¬ 

der to John, bishop of Antioch; John had written to Appinianus 

about the synod at Ephesus; .4COec. I iv, 163-4. 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 

Apraeemius PPO (Illyrici) 441 

Postea autem Attilanis temporibus eiusdem locis devastatis 

Apraeemius praefectus praetorio de Sirmitana civitate in Thessaloni- 

cam profugus venerat; Just. Nov. 11.1. Attila probably took Sirmium 

in 441; see Thompson, Attila, 81 with n. 4. 

APRINGIVS 1 v.c. et sp., proconsul Africae 411 

Brother of Marcellinus 10; Aug. Ep. 134, 151. 

PROCONSVL (africae) a. 411 late: addressee of a letter from 

Augustine asking him to practise moderation in passing sentence 

on some Donatists: Aug. Ep. 134 (late 411). This letter is referred 

to by Augustine in another letter written to his brother, whom 

Augustine asked to deliver it; Aug. Ep. 133 (vir clarissimus atque 

spectabilis proconsul). He is the proconsul whose severity in punish¬ 

ing Donatists is criticized, together with that of Marcellinus, by 

Augustine; Aug. Ep. 139 (winter 411/412). 

On Sept. 13, 413, after he had laid down his office, he and his 

brother were executed at Carthage by Marinus 1 for allegedly sup¬ 

porting the usurper Heraclianus 3; Aug. Ep. 151.4.6.8.1 1. 

APRINGIVS 2 comes (East) M/LV 

Comes(‘xofiTpc’); a leading citizen of Tripolis in Palestine; \\ Petr. 

Iber., p. 103. 
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Apronianus 1 sophist (at Athens) 408/410 

Sophist at Athens; he erected a statue before the stoa of Hadrian 

there in honour of the PPO Illyrici Herculius 2 (a. 408-10);/Gn2 

4225 = Robert,Hell, rv, p. 41 Athens ((KA)ciwk 'A&rjvdcw 'An pojvuxv oc 

oe ao0[ia]x7fc [a]rTjffe). 

Apronianus 2 CRP (Italy) 507/511 

In early 506 he is styled V(ir) i(nlustris)’ in a letter sent to him at 

Ravenna from Ennodius, whose language suggests that Apronianus 

had only recently received an appointment (deum precor ut pros- 

pera vestra in longum producens mihi quoque secundis amicorum 

successibus spondeat auctionem); Ennod. Ep. rv 35. He was perhaps 

already CRP. 

crp (in Italy) a. 507/511: vir illustris, comes privatarum; he 

reported the arrival in Rome of an African water-diviner and was 

told to give him official status and a salary; Cass. Yar. Ill 53 (a. 

507/511). 

He was perhaps related to Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 11. 

. . . ODINI APRONI(ANI) 3 senators (at Rome) P476/483 

. . . odini Apronumi v.v. c.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre (presumably brothers);VI 32201. For their date, see 

Aggerius. 

TVRCIVS APRONIANVS 4: senator L IV/E \\PLRE I. 

FI. Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 

APSICAL Pcomes rei militaris (East) 492/498 

A Goth and a subordinate commander (vnoarpdTTjyoc) in Anastasius’ 

army in the Isaurian war (a. 492/8); Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5. On the 

name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 405, 422. 

Aquila 1 ex consul ?L V/VI 

Named as the addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. 

Ep. Ill 62 (addressed Anv\a and vnaTcjv), 63 (tuj aincp). His title suggests 

that these letters are interpolations in the collection of letters of 

Nilus and should be dated in the late fifth or in the sixth century; 

see under Nero 2. 
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FL. AQVILA 2 comes (East) V/VI 

K6m[t?<:1; a Christian, at Ptolemais in Pentapolis; unpublished inscrip¬ 

tion from Ptolemais, communicated by Miss Joyce Reynolds. 

A QVI LIN VS 1 (TAM n 1173 = Robert, Hell, iv, p. 36 n. 1): 

PLRE I. 

Aquilinus 2 advocate (at Constantinople) E/M V 

Friend and fellow-advocate of Sozomen 2 at Constantinople (avrip 

eioert vw r)iuv ovudiarpificov nai ev rote (wrote; StKaorTjpioce 6tKae a-yopevwv); 

marvellously cured of fever at an oratory of Michael the archangel; 

Soz.n 3.10-11. 

A QV I UN VS 3 (c.v.) MV 

Grandson of Decimius Rusticus 9, son of Anonymus 49, friend 

and contemporary of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; he was born at the 

same place as Sidonius (i.e. Lyons), about the same time (c. 430), 

and they grew up together; his son was Rusticus 5; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 9 

(a letter written to Aquilinus when they were both nearing old age). 

Aquilinus 4 ?scriniarius of the PPO (Orientis) 472 

A Xcrfodevqthe had a mosaic floor laid at a place in Syria in 472; 

SEG XX 380 Rayan, in the Jebel ez Zawiye (Syria) (dated to year 521 

of the local era = 472 A.D.). A Xoyodenjt; was a financial official ap¬ 

pointed from the staff of the PPO; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 444 with n. 1. 

AQVILINVS 5 comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four ‘comites’ killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 

499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499. See Aristus 2. 

ARABIANVS ?provincial governor (East) L V/E \T 

Addressee of a petition from Dionysius of Antioch and others; 

Dion. Ant. Ep. 19. Possibly a provincial governor. 

ARABIVS (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Friend and correspondent of John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 8.48 (addressed as Seonora. pov rmiwrare kcu evyeveorare; John 

alludes to ev-yeveta r? 017), 121 (John alludes to i) <rtj evyevcia nai doricoc 

oou). Apparently a wealthy and noble supporter of John Chrysostom; 

perhaps a senator. 
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ARANEOLA (c.f.) M/LV 

Member of a leading Gallic family; Sid. Ap. Carm. xrv 21-22. 

Daughter of Magnus 2 and greatgranddaughter of Agricola 1; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. XV 150-3 (see Sundwall, Westrom. Stud., p. 98). She 

was possibly granddaughter of Nymphidius 1; Carm. XV 200. She 

was sister of Magnus Felix 21 and Probus 4. She married Polemius; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv {praefatio Epithalamii Polemio et Araneolae 

dicti), Carm. XV (Epithalamium) 145-7, 186-91. The date of her 

marriage was after the consulship of Magnus (a. 460) and before the 

collected poems of Sidonius were published (probably in 469). See 

stemma 15, 

Arator v.inl., CRP (West) 526 

Of senatorial family (see below). The family came from Liguria; 

Cass. Var. vm 12 (mittit et Liguria Tullios suos). His father was 

noted for his learning and eloquence; Cass. Var. viii 12, cf. Knnod. 

Ep. vni 4. Left an orphan in boyhood, Arator was brought up at 

Milan under the care of bishop Laurentius; Ennod. Dictio IX (a. 504). 

He entered the school of Deuterius 3 at Milan in 504; Ennod. Dictio 

IX, Cass. Var. vm 12. He had some instruction from Ennodius him¬ 

self; Ennod. Dictio xxii (early 510, when he is called ‘egregius 

adulescens’). 

Ennodius alludes to him as ‘v.c.’ in 506; Dictio XVHI (data Aratori 

v.c.; he was therefore of senatorial family) (the use of \ ir inlustris’ 

in Carm. II 105 is playful, see below). 

He received several letters from Ennodius; Ep. vm 4 and 11 (both 

early 510), and Ep. LX 1 (early 511, urging him to marry). He is also 

the object of several of F-nnodius’ dictiones-. Dictio IX (praefatio 

quando Arator auditorium ingressus est),Xii (dictio data Aratori 

quando ad Iaudem provectus est. dictata sub die), xvn (dictio . . . 

data Aratori), XVHI (dictio . . . data Aratori v.c.), xxii. In addition, 

two poems concern him; Carm. ii 105 (in natalem infantis Aratoris; 

in 506), 114 (de flagello infantis Aratoris; in 507. It was made of 

silver and gold; cf. 115-16). 

He lived at Ravenna for a time with his friend Parthenius 3, who 

introduced him to the writings of Caesar and to the works of several 

Christian poets; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, w. 35-6 (his quoniam 

laribus tenebamur in urbe Ravennae, hospes hians aderam nocte 

dieque tibi), 39 (Caesaris historias ibi pnmum, te duce, legi), 45 (St 

Ambrose), 47-8 (Decentius and Sidonius Apollinaris). 

He began his public career as an advocate while still a young man; 
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Cass. Var. Vin 12 (licet primaevus veneris ad honores. Advocationis 

te campus exercuit). After ceasing to practise as an advocate (cum 

iam causidici deseruisses officium), he acted as representative of the 

people of Dalmatia on an embassy to Theoderic and distinguished 

himself by his eloquence on their behalf; Cass Var. Vin 12 (iuvat 

repetere pomposam legationem quam non communibus verbis sed 

torrenti eloquentiae flumine peregisti. Directus enim de partibus 

Dalmatiarum ad domnum avum nostrum (i.e. Theoderic) sic neces¬ 

sitates provincialium, sic militates publicas allegabas, ut apud ilium 

magna cautela sollicitum et copiosus esses et fastidia non moveres). 

The last offices he held are recorded in the subscription to his 

metrical version of the Acts of the Apostles (sec below), in PL 68, 

45; ablatus hie codex ab Aratore inlustri ex comite domcsticorum,a\ 

ex comite privatarum(b), viro religioso, subdiacono sanctae ecclesiae 

Romanae<cT 

(a) V-I.. COMES DOMEST1CORVM (vacans) (West) a. 526: he bore this 

title at the beginning of the reign of Athalaric, cf. Cass. Var. VIII 12 

(cited below; addressed ‘Aratori v.i.’), and presumably had received 

it from Theoderic. The title was honorary in the West and was con¬ 

ferred in order to raise the recipient to the status of vir mlustris, cf. 

Cass. Var. vi 11. 

(b) comes privatarvm (West) a. 526: this was presumably the post 

to which Arator was raised by Athalaric in late 526; Cass. \'ar. vin 

12 (te comitiis domesticorum illustratum isto honore decoramus ut 

merito maiora de nostris debeas sperare iudiciis). 

(c) At some date between 526 and 544 he abandoned a secular 

career and entered the church at Rome; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium. 

v. 69, Ep. ad Vigilium, v. 11. He composed a version in hexameters 

of the Acts of the Apostles and gave a copy to Pope Vigilius in 544; 

PL 68, 45, cf. Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. I 25 (Arator, Romanae eccle¬ 

siae subdiaconus, poeta mirabilis, apostolorum actus versibus exa- 

metris exaravit). After reading the poem aloud at Rome on four 

days in April and May 544, he sent a copy to his friend Parthenius 

with dedicatory verses; Arator. Ep. ad Parthenium. 

See further Schanz-Hosius rv 2. pp. 391-4. 

ARBAZACIVS 1 ?comes rei militaris 404 

'Apflafaxioc; Eun., Zos. Narbazaicus; Marcell, com., Jord. On the 

name, cf. Justi, p. 21, p. 89 s.n. Erovaz (of Avestan origin). Because 

of his avarice (see below) his name was corrupted to the nickname 

ApnafaKUK; Eun. fr. 84. 
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He was of Isaurian descent but was born in Armenia; Eun. fr. 84 

(= Suid. A 3752) (he is styled foaupoc but said to be el- Appevias). 

?COMES rei MILITARIS a. 404: orparriydc; he was sent to Pamphylia 

against Isaurian brigands in 404; he defeated them and pursued them 

back into their mountain homelands where he killed many and des¬ 

troyed their villages; Zos.v25.2. Said to have inflicted severer losses 

on the Isaurians than the Isaurians had done on their victims; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 405 (styled Tegatus’, probably in allusion to the fact that 

this was a special mission, not a regular appointment; the date should 

be 404, see below), Jord. Rom. 321 (perhaps based on Marcellinus). 

By his success he recovered much booty, but then instead of pressing 

his military advantage to a conclusion he lapsed into a life of luxur¬ 

ious living and money-gathering; eventually he was recalled to Con¬ 

stantinople to answer for his conduct; Zos. V 25.3. He evaded trial 

by bribing the empress (Eudoxia) with part of his loot and lived on 

in luxury with the remainder; Zos. V 25.4 (since Eudoxia died on 

October 6, 404, these events are to be dated to that year). 

He is described as over-fond of wine, women and wealth; Eun. fr. 

84 (= Suid. A 3752). His military accountants were alleged to know 

how many soldiers he had (ot ye -npoopKOvrec aurtu XoyiOTai tuv crrpa- 

ntortKtoy epyuu rdv pev dpidpov tCjv OTparu^TCiv fjSeoav) but not how 

many mistresses; Eun. fr. 84 (= Suid. M 1303) (the same allegation 

is however made by Eunapius concerning Leo 2). 

FI. Arbazag(ius) 2 v.inl., comes (West) V/VI 

+ FI. Arbazag(ius) v.i., com(es) et p[. . . ;VI 31978 found on the 

Palatine. 

ARBOGASTES comes Trevirorum c. 477 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 31-2. 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in c. 477 (for the 

date, see below); Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 1 7. He also received a verse letter 

from Auspicius, bishop of Toul; .4 nth. Lat. I 946 - PL 61. 1006 

(Epistula Auspicii episcopi ecclesiae Tullensis ad Arbogastem comi- 

tem Trevirorum). 

Descendant of Arbogastes (mag. mil. c. 388-394; PLRE \)\Anth. 

Lat. i 946, vv. 27-8. He was therefore of Frankish descent. Son of 

Arigius 1 :Anth. Lat. I 946,r. 17 (he was ‘clarus genere’, v. 15). 

Sidonius praised his literary skill (he was ‘Quirinalis impletus fonte 

facundiae’) and professed confidence that Latin culture would survive 

in the barbarian kingdoms while Arbogastes lived; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 17.1- 

2. He therefore had had a good education in Latin literature. 
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comes trevirorvm c. 477: in office at Trier (now in the Frankish 

kingdom); .4nth. Lat. I 946 (title, cited above; v. 1 comes; vv. 25-6 

congratulandum tibi est, o Trevirorum civitas, quae tali viro regeris; 

cf. v. 57 iudex multorum providus), Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 17 (styled 

‘domine maior\ he was at Trier - ‘potor Mosellae’ - and his duties 

were military — ‘par ducibus antiquis lingua manuque, sed quorum 

dextera solebat non stilum minus tractare quam gladium’). 

He wrote to Sidonius inviting him to compose a work of scrip¬ 

tural exegesis, an invitation politely declined by Sidonius; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. iv 17. Sidonius’ letter was written soon after his return from 

exile; cf. Ep. IV 17.1 (in nobis vel peregrinis vel iam latere cupienti- 

bus) with Ep. iv 10.1 and IX 3.3. 

Arborius 1 Mag. Mil. (in Gaul and Spain) 461-465 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVF mii.itiaea. 461-465 (for the title, 

see Nepotianus 2): appointed by the Visigothic king Theoderic II to 

succeed Nepotianus in 461; Hyd. Lem. 213 (a. 461). In 465 he was 

summoned from Spain to Theoderic’s court on business connected 

with the Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 230 (a. 465) (legati eodem anno duabus 

vicibus a rege Suevorum mittuntur ad regem Theudericum, ad quem 

et Arborius proficiscitur evocatus). Possibly succeeded in 465 by 

Vincentius 3. 

Arborius 2 comes et vice dominus (of Odovacer) 489 

Vir sublimis comes et vice dominus noster; supplied details of 

estates already granted to Pierius 5 on March 18, 489; Marini, P. 

Dip. 82-3 = P. Ital. 10-11 = FIR m2, 99. He was the minister res¬ 

ponsible for the personal treasury of Odovacer; see Jones, LREI 

255 with n. 44, and cf. Andreas 11. The post was renamed comes 

patrimonii under Theoderic. 

Arcadia 1 sister of Theodosius II 400-444 

Daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; sister of 

Theodosius II, Flaccilla 1, Pulcheria and Marina l; Soz. ix 1.1, 

Philost. XI 6, John of N'ikiu 87.23, Theoph. AM 5901. Suid. H 2145. 

She was born on April 3, 400; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 400. She followed 

the example of Pulcheria in never marrying; Soz. ix 1.3, Suid. n 

2145, Theoph. AM 5901. Her life was spent in religious devotions; 

Soz. K 3. See stemma 1. 

She died in 444; Marcell. com. s.a. 444, John of Nikiu 87.25 

(before Eudoxia went to Jerusalem). 
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Arcadia 2 M/L V 

Described in Suidas as the second wife of the emperor Zeno, the 

first one being Ariadne; her statue stood at Constantinople in the 

Arcadianae;Suid. A 3947. Since Ariadne outlived Zeno, the first 

statement can hardly be correct. Presumably there did exist a statue 

of a lady called Arcadia in the place named, and later legend evidently 

linked her with the emperor Zeno. Perhaps she was the first wife of 

Zeno and mother of his son Zeno 4. See stemma 7. 

Arcadius 1 ?son of Theodosius II E/M V 

Mentioned in CIL XI 276 = D 818 = ILCV 20, an inscription at 

Ravenna to be dated after 439, and in verses prefaced in some MSS 

to the Cento of Proba (called ‘minor Arcadius’); cf. Bury, LRE2 I 

220 n. 3. Probably brother of Eudoxia and son of Theodosius II. 

His death presumably occurred when he was still quite young, and 

in any event was before his father’s death in 450. 

Arcadius 2 adviser of Geiseric 437 

Arcadius, Eutychius 2, Paschasius 1 and Probus 3, all natives of 

Spam, were for a long time loyal and honoured advisers of the 

Vandal king Geiseric (dudum apud Geisericum merito sapientiae et 

fidelis obsequii chari clarique habebantur); however when he ordered 

them to become Arians, they all refused, and w-ere in turn proscribed, 

exiled, tortured and finally put to death; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437, cf. 

Honoratus, Epistula Consolatoria ad Arcadium actum in exsilium a 

Genserico rege Vandalorum (in PL 50, 567-70). They were pre¬ 

sumably all Romans and catholics who had served under Geiseric 

in Spain and then crossed to Africa with him in 429. 

Arcadius 3 grammaticus ?V 

Native of Antioch; a 7pamianKOC and author of works on ortho¬ 

graphy, syntax and names (IIepi opQoypa(t>ia<;; Tlepi owra^euc tujv tov 

X07011 nepdjv, Ovopannw OavpaoLOv)-, Suid. A 3948. For the epitome of 

Herodian, falsely ascribed to Arcadius, see Theodosius 3. 

Arcadius 4 M/L V 

Native of Larissa; addressee of a letter of reproof from Severianus 

2; Dam. fr. 279 = Suid. I 180. 
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Arcadius 5 PPO (Orientis) 490 

PPO (ORIE.VTIS) a. 490: a. 490 (MSS 486) May21,C/iv 20.14a; un¬ 

dated laws of Zeno, CJ HI 24.3a, Vin 12.1a (mentions the augustal pre¬ 

fect and the cornes Orientis), xii 1.1 7a, xu 49.10“ (mentions Thracica. 

Pontica, Asiana and Oriens), XII 60.6°. 0 enapxos twv npairuipicju \ he 

sought asylum in the Great Church at Constantinople after opposing 

the murder of Pelagius 2 in 490 and so escaped death although his 

property was confiscated: i heoph. AM 5982. Joh. Mai. 390, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 490, John of Nikiu 88.95-6, Cedi. I 622. 

Possibly identical with Arcadius 6. 

Arcadius 6 PPO (East) 491/505 

Addressee of CJ XII 37.17 (Arcadio pp), an undated law of 

Anastasias. A subsequent law under this title was issued by 505 

(CJ XII 37.19 - CJ i 4.18, which is earlier than CJ I 4.19 of 505); 

the law to Arcadius was therefore issued between 491 and 505. 

Possibly identical with Arcadius 5. If so, this was his second 

prefecture. 

ARCADIVS 7 (v.c.) (inGaul) E VI 

A native of the Auvergne, of senatorial family (unus ex senatori- 

bus Arvemis); Greg. Tur. HFm 9. Son of Placidina, nephew of 

Alcima; Greg. Tur. HF m 12. He was therefore son of Apollinaris 3 

and grandson of the writer Sidonius Apollinaris 6; cf. Greg. Tur. HF 

m 2 (Placidina was wife of Apollinaris). He had a daughter, also 

called Placidina (PLRE in), wife of Leontius the bishop of Bordeaux; 

Vcn. Fort. Carm. i 15.93-8. Styled ‘nobilis vir’; Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. 

See stemma 14. 

On a rumour that Theoderic (king of the Franks) was dead in 

Thuringia, Arcadius invited Childebert to take over the Auvergne and 

introduced him into the city of Clermont; Greg. Tur. HF ill 9, 12. 

Theoderic was not dead and retook the Auvergne, while Arcadius 

lied for refuge to Bourges, then subject to Childebert; Greg. Tur. 

HF m 12. The date was c. 525/27, since Bourges became subject to 

Childebert only in 524, while Quintianus, bishop of Clermont c. 316- 

c. 527, was still alive; Theoderic was probably in Thuringia to help 

Herminifred against Baderic. an intervention which Gregory has con¬ 

fused with the overthrow of the Thuringians in c. 532; cf. Zbllner, 

Gesch. d. Franken, 80. 

After 523 Arcadius went to Paris on Childebert’s instructions and 
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tricked Clovis’ widow Chrotchild into sending the sons of Chlodo- 

mer to be murdered by Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF 

in 18. Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. I’ S. Chrothildis 10, I' S. Chlodovaldi 

6. 
Also mentioned in letters from bishop Avitus to Apollinaris; Avit. 

Ep. 36, 51. 

FI. Arcadius 8: Augustus 383-408; PLRE I. 

FI. Arcadius Alexander 

FI. Axius Arcadius Phlegethius 

ARCENTIVS v.sp. (West) ?397 

Vir spectabilis; related to the writer Symmachus (PLRE i); his 

family was an old one (familiae . . . antiquitas); Symm. Ep. vn 112 

(Arcentio spectabili viro, quern mihi iungit adfinitas). He was still 

young (vigor adulescentiae) in 397 when invited to attend the con¬ 

sular celebrations of Jan. 1, 398 at Milan; Symm. Ep. VI 7 (a. 397). 

As a vir spectabilis he had probably held a post of spectabilis 

grade, perhaps as vicarius or as proconsul. 

Arcesilas 1 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

'ApKe[a]i[A]a oTdoXaoruiov); IGLS IV 1787 Qasr §teb, in the Jebel 

Ala (Syria). 

ARCESILAVS 2 (?v.c.) (East) 526 

Native ol Caesarea in Palestine; of good family, he was a person of 

rank (iudip cvnaTpiSr^ re kcu Xfrymos, ev re afyujpdTcjv kcu tcjv Xointiv row 

Koopouvruiv ai>8p6c (Xov tikujv)-, present with the monk Zosimas at Sinde 

near Tyre on May 29, 526, when Antioch was struck by an earth¬ 

quake (for the date, cf. C/iron. Edess. 97); on another occasion while 

visiting Zosimas, he heard that his wife had had an accident to her 

eyes in Caesarea but that John the C.hozebitc, bishop of Caesarea, 

had healed the damage; Evagr. HE IV 7. 

ARCHELAVS 1 comes (POrientis) 396 

Vir disertissimus et christianissimus Archelaus comes, qui seques¬ 

ter pacis erat; he arranged a meeting between John bishop of Jeru¬ 

salem and his opponents to resolve their differences, which John 

failed to attend; Jer. Lib. c. Iohann. Hieros. 39. This work was com¬ 

posed by Jerome in 396 Oct./Nov. (Cavallera, H 36, 91). Archelaus 
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may have been comes Orientis; if so, he is not to be identified with 

Archelaus 2 (whose office would constitute a demotion). 

ARCHELAVS 2 praefectus augustalis 397 June 1 7-Nov. 24 

PRAEFECTVS avgvstalis: a. 397 June 1 7, CTh IX 45.2"; 397 Nov. 

24, C7'/i ii 1.9a. 

ARCHELAVS 3 ?comes Orientis MV 

According to John of Nikiu. after the Council of Ephesus (in 431) 

the number of monophysites ‘multiplied exceedingly during the days 

of the emperor Theodosius, till Archelaus, who was set over the 

East, joined them and became one with us in the right faith’; John 

of Nikiu 84.63. Archelaus is otherwise unknown; he was presumably 

either comes Orientis or PPO Orientis who adopted monophysite 

beliefs some time late in the reign of Theodosius II. 

ARCHELAf V)S 4 Pgovernor (praeses) of Thebais Inferior V/VI 

A papyrus from Antinoopolis contains forty iambic lines in praise 

of Archelaus; Pap. Ant. Ill 115. From vv. 10-14 (are topee tfpeotc 

yap eiipev rj rr[6Xtc roe] agTepa/te bevp' 

t-iQavek Ka.Ta\[vOev\Tuv rd>e vopuiv).: naaas 6ieoo;ae ras voXeis [\pr7o)ruj 

Tfmujrbtuv knaor-n \eip aXei|i7T[77]pioe) it is clear that he actually 

visited the Lower Thebaid (where Antinoopolis lay) and took 

measures to restore confidence there, though it is not clear exactly 

what he did. The allusion to eogur suggests civil action rather than 

military, and he was probably governor of the province. He may 

even have been the praefectus augustalis, whose authority extended 

over all Egypt. Cf. A. Cameron, in CQ (ns) 20 (1970), 119-29. 

Possibly identical with the PPO Archelaus 5. 

Archelaus 5 PPO Ulyr.; PPO Orientis 524-527; 

PPO Africae 534; patricius 

His posts down to 533 are given in Proc. fil l 11.17: Ap\eXaoc. 

hvi]p ec varpudovs reXa>(s\ 77677 pee rip; ai)\vs enapx<x ev re Bt£amujC4 

tieu 'lMvpioi<;(h) yeyouujc. rore 5e roe orparoneSov naraarax e7fapxoc,d). 

ovru) yap 6 tt)<; Sanai77c \opvybs dvopa^erai. 

(a) PATRicrvs: not otherwise recorded with this title. 

(b) PPO ILLYRICI, probably before the Oriental prefecture which 

ranked higher. 

(c) ppo orientis a. 524-527: 524 Aug. 21, CJ II 7.27"; 524 Nov. 

19. CJvi 23.23" (=13.40"); 525 Dec. 1.C/VII 39.7°; April/July 527, 
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C/v 3.19® ( a joint law of Justin and Justinian). Several of his pre- 

fectorial edicts are extant; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'AvenboTa, pp. 

260ff., nos. 27-32, p. 265 nos. 27-9, p. 276 nos. 27-32 (cf. p. 260 

no. 27, '\p\e\aou vnapxou npaiTuiptuw, addressed to the governor of 

Cilicia). His name should perhaps be restored on IGC 314 = AE 1894, 

n. 68 (imperial rescript dated 527 June 1; near Cibyra in Caria). 

(d) PPOVACANS a. 533-534: in 533 he accompanied the expedition 

ot Belisarius to Africa as officer in charge of supply, remaining with 

the fleet during the ensuing campaign; Proc. B I 'l 15.2-17, 17.16, 

20.11, cf. Zach.//£ ix 17 (‘imapx**’)* 

ppo africae a. 534 April 13, CJ i 27.1 (addressed ‘Archelao prae- 

fecto praetorio Africae’). After the Vandals were defeated he was 

evidently appointed PPO Africae, and in this capacity received 

Justinian’s law reorganizing the administration of the newly 

recovered territories. 

Archiadas 1 grandson of Plutarchus M V 

Grandson of the scholarch Plutarchus (PLRE i); Marin. V. Procli 

12. Presumably son of Plutarch’s only recorded child Asclepigeneia 1. 

Husband ot Plutarche, father of Asclepigeneia 2, father-in-law of 

Theagenes; Marin. V. Procli 29. See stemma 35. Entrusted by Plu¬ 

tarch to the care of Svrianus 3; Marin. V. Procli 12. He and Proclus 4 

were close friends, and Proclus pressed his own ideas about political 

virtues and methods on him and encouraged him to be at once the 

benefactor of the city as a whole and of the individuals in it; Marin. 

I'. Procli 14, 17. He lost much of his property through ravaging and 

plunder (presumably by barbarian raiders), and sought to console 

the young Theagenes by remarking that they would not have worried 

about the amount if it had been spent on the Panathenaea; Dam. fr. 

273 = Suid. A 4102. He was a pagan; Marin. 1*. Procli 14 (6 roic Geotc 

diXoc). 29, Dam. fr. 273 = Suid. A 4102. 

Archiadas 2 son of Hegias I. V/E VI 

Son of Hegias, brother of Eupeithius; he was diverted from philo- 

sophv bv the influence of his family wealth but, like his father, he 

was devoted to religious ritual and rites of purification; Dam. fr. 

3.32 + .353 = Suid. E 3650, Dam. Epit. Phot. 222. See stemma 35. 

Archontius Pprominent citizen (East) 431/432 

Isidore of Pelusium wrote to him as one familiar with the distress 

caused in Egypt by the earlier administration of Gigantius and asked 

him to prevent Gigantius from acquiring office again; Isid. Pel. Ep.l 
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487. Isidore wrote several letters on this theme to leading figures in 

the state, and Archontius was presumably also a person of conse¬ 

quence. For the date, see Gigantius. 

ARCHOTAMIA (c.f.) E VI 

Relative of Ennodius 3, who addressed two letters to her in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vi 24, vii 14. She lived in Gaul\Ep. Yl 24. She was a 

widow and had a son who was a monk at the monastery of Lerins: 

Ep. vii 14. Also mentioned in the Vita Apollinaris 10 (in MGH (Scr. 

rer. A/er.)m, p. 201) as a ‘senatrix’, a relative of Apollinaris, bishop 

of Valence, and living at Marseilles. 

Her son (presumably the monk) had once been married to Aethe- 

ria 2, against whom in 508/11 Archotamia brought a lawsuit over 

property; Cass. Var. rv 12. 

Cassiodorus {Var. rv 12) calls her ‘illustris fernina’, which may 

mean that her husband (name unrecorded) had been a ‘vir inlustris*. 

Arci.. . Felix 

ARCONTIA (? c.f.) EV 

Sister of Remus; of noble Gallic family; died aged 15 at Rome on 

thesameday as her brother, buried with him on Nov. 5, 442; Rossi I 

710 = ILCV 266. 

Ardabur iunior 1 consul 447; MVM per Orientem 453-466 

Ardabur iunior; ix 2637 = D 1299 (a silver shield commemorating 

his father’s consulship in 434). Ardabur; most Latin sources. Arda- 

burius; all Greek sources, Viet. Tonn. On the name ‘Ardabur’, see 

Justi, p. 21, Schonfeld, p. 24. 

Son of FI. .Ardabur Aspar (and therefore an Alan); XI 2637 = D 

1299, V. Sym. Sty/. (Syr.) 133, Candidus = Phot. Bib/. 79, Prise, fr. 

20,Suid. A 3803, Marcell. com. s.a. 471,Jord. Get. 239,Rom. 336, 

338, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 471, Evagr. HE n l6,Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, Joh. 

Mai. 369, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 467, Theoph. AM 5963-4, V. S. 

Marcelli 32-4, Zon. xrv 1.3. Brother of lulius Patricius 15 and 

Herminericus. He had a daughter,Godisthea; Theoph. AM 5997. 

See stemma 4. 

praetor a. 434: he was praetor in the year of his father’s consul- 

ship;xi 2637 = D 1299. Probably praetor at Constantinople, although 

his father was the western consul. 

consvl (East) a. 447 with Calepius (West): Fasti, AE 1940, 88, 
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P. Flor. Ill 31 1, Nov. Theod. 2, Nov. Val. 25, Leo, Ep. 15—18;d7ro 

unaTujv, ACOec. n i, p. 493 (c. a. 453). 

?MVM (vacans) or comes rei militaris (East) a. 450/453: early in 

Marcian’s reign he inflicted a severe defeat on some (unidentified) 

barbarians in Thrace (possibly Huns); Suid. A 3803 (perhaps from 

Priscus; cf. Prise, fr. 20). He presumably held a military command 

in the field army; possibly as MVM vacans in view of his illustris 

rank (as ex consul). 

MVM PER ORIEN'TEM a. 453-466: made m agister militum per Orien- 

tern (ttjv euxw oTpaToireSapxiav) by Marcian as a reward for his victory 

in Thrace; Suid. A 3803. In c. 453 Marcian suggested to a Palestinian 

synod that the monk Theodosius be sent to Ardabur for judgment; 

ACOec. It i, p. 493 (not named but called 6 peya^cmpencoTaTCK 

^So^draroq orparrfy<K tt^ ecu aito imdroju nai TTaTpiiaoc:). In 453 he fought 

with the Saracens near Damascus and then opened peace talks with 

them; Prise, fr. 20. Apart from this it was a time of peace and Arda¬ 

bur grew lax, spending his time in the company of actors and public 

entertainers; Suid. A 3803. While OTporTf/Civ tcjis iunov Tayp-drcvv, he 

with his lather conducted a feud with the pagan Severianus 2; Dam. 

fr. 304 = Suid. I 180. On Marcian’s death in 457 he is alleged to 

have helped his father to secure the accession of Leo; Theoph. .AM 

5961. When St Symeon the Stylite died in 459 (for the date, H. 

Lietzmann, in Texte und Untersuchungen 324, pp. 231-3), Ardabur 

sent a band of Gothic soldiers to guard his corpse from relic hunters 

and to escort it to Antioch; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 133, Anton. V. Sym. 

29, 32. Evagr. HE i 13 (orparry)Civ rdiv kdiuv rayparuv), Joh. Mai. 369 

( orparqXdiTrK 'AyaroXr)<;), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464 (koptf AvaroXiTC ), Ps.- 

Dion. Chron. I, p. 227 = 169 CoTparn'KdrTjc of the Orient’). 

PATRICIVS : he was already patricius in c. 453; ACOec. n i. p. 493 

(cited above). Patricius; Joh. Mai. 369, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239. 

Probably in 466 FI. Zeno 7 revealed that Ardabur had written 

letters to Persia of a treasonable character and he was dismissed 

from his command; !\ Dan. Styl. 55 (oTparrjXdrrjc ttk 'Ai/aroMjc). 

Alleged to have helped his father persuade Basiliscus 2 to betray the 

Vandal expedition in 468; Theoph. .AM 5961. It was presumably in 

this period (466/471) that he murdered the Gothic chieftain Bigelis 

tor Leo; Jord. Rom. 336. In 469 or 470 the rebellious general 

Anagastes returned to his allegiance and produced evidence that it 

was Ardabur who was responsible for his revolt; Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 

Ardabur was a powerful figure still at Constantinople and he tried, 

but without success, to force St Marcellus to surrender one of his 
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own men who sought refuge with Marcellus; I*. S. Marcelli 32 (= PC 

116, 737ff.). 

He and his father were murdered by Leo in 471 on suspicion of 

plotting against him and Zeno; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79 (he had 

tried to win support among the Isaurians), Marcell. com. s.a. 471, 

Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Proc. BV\ 6.27, Evagr.HE n 16, Joh. 

Mai. 371. Joh. Mai. fr. 31, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 471, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

467, Theoph. AM 5963-4, V. S. Marcelli 34. 

An Arian; V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Joh. Mai. 372, 

Theoph. AM 5961. Said to have been of noble character; Suid. A 

3803. Owner of property at Daphne near Antioch; IGLS 998c (ro 

nptfdrov ’Ap&a&ovpiov). He also had a villa over the bay of Sosthenium 

near Constantinople; Just. Nov. 1 59. 

Said to have once tried to shoot an arrow at St Symeon as an 

impostor and thereafter to have constantly suffered from gout and 

pains in the hand; Anton. V. Sym. 27. 

ARDAB VRIVS 2 cubicularius (East) 518 

Cubicularius; exiled with Misael to Serdica in 518 for conspiring 

with Amantius 4, Andreas 10 and Theocritus against Justin; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 360, Joh. Mai. fr. 43 (= Exc. de ins. p. 

170). On the name, see Ardabur 1. 

FI. Ardabur 3 MVM (East) 424-425; consul 427 

FI. Ardaburius; P. Flor. ill 314. Ardabur; Rossi I 655, 657, Jord. 

Ardaburius; Soc., Olymp., Philost., Joh. Ant., Theoph., Suidas. On 

the name, see Ardabur 1. 

Father of FI. Ardabur Aspar; Olymp. fr. 46, Soc. vii 23.8, Philost. 

xn 13, Prise, fr. 11 = Suid. Z 29, Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Theoph. .AM 

5915. He was therefore like Aspar on Alan, and was grandfather of 

Ardabur 1 iunior, Hcrminericus and lulius Patricius 15. See stemma 4. 

MVM (?per ORIENTEM) a. 421-422: crpanryoc; Soc. VII 18, 20, 

Theoph. .AM 5918. In command of a Roman army in the East when 

war with Persia broke out in 421; he crossed Armenia into Persia 

and devastated Arzanene, then marched into Mesopotamia to fore¬ 

stall a Persian invasion and laid siege to Nisibis for a time (a victory 

over the Persians was announced in Constantinople in Sept. 421, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a.); in the next year he ambushed and killed seven 

Persian generals; Soc. vii 18, 20, 23, Joh. Am. fr. 195, Mich. Syr. 

viu 5, Theoph. AM 5918, Suidas A 707. His assessor in 422 was 

Maximinus 3; Soc. vin 20.3. Ardabur was probably replaced by 
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Procopius 2 after the war ended and was recalled in late 422 to 

Constantinople to become MVM praesentalis\ cf. Fasti. 

MVM (?praesentalis) (a. 422?-) 424-425 (?-427): probably ap¬ 

pointed in 422 (see above); arpaTOvebdpxrk dtuirepac buvapecjc; Olvmp. 

lr. 46. Z,Tpa.Trrr<K or orparT}Xdrr?c; Philost. XII 13, Soc. vn 23, Proc. 

BY i 3.8, Theoph. AM 5915. ’LTpaTomebdpxw, Joh. Ant. fr. 195. 

Sent with his son Aspar by Theodosius II to overthrow the usurper 

Ioannes 6 in Italy in 424, he sailed from Salona and fell into Ioannes* 

hands owing to adverse winds; though well treated by him, he stirred 

up treachery among his followers; Ardabur was freed when Ioannes 

was captured by Aspar in 425; Olymp. fr. 46, Soc. VII 23, Philost. 

XU 13, Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Marcell. com. s.a. 425, Jord. Rom. 328, 

Theoph. AM 5915, Proc. BV\ 3.8. Theophanes (AM 5938 and 5943) 

states that Ardabur and Aspar were sent against Ioannes 13 the 

Vandal in 441, but he has certainly confused the two Johns here. 

Ardabur was perhaps still MVM when he became consul in 427. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 427 with Hierius 2 (East): Fasti, Rossi 

I 655-7, CIL viii 11127,/'. Flor. in 314, Jord. Get. 166. Represented 

holding a sceptre on CIL XI 2637 = D 1299 (a silver shield from his 

son’s consulship). 

The future emperor Marcian was his domesticus before serving 

under Aspar; Theoph. .AM 5945. 

FI. Ardabur Aspar 

Ardaricus king of the Gepids 451-c. 455 

On the name, see Sch6nfeld, p. 24. 

He and his people, the Gepids, joined Attila in devastating the 

Danube provinces in 447; Jord. Rom. 331. Rex ille famosissimus 

Ardaricus, qui ob nimiam suam fidelitatem erga Attila eius consiliis 

intererat; present with his Gepids at the battle of the Catalaunian 

Plains in 451; Jord. Get. 199. After the death of Attila in 453, 

Ardaric led the revolt of the subject nations against their Hun lords 

and defeated them in a great battle at the river Nedao; Jord. Get. 

260-3 (the date was perhaps a. 455, cf. Thompson, Attila, 153). 

Ostrogotho Areagni daughter of Thcoderic the Ostrogoth 

LV/E VI 

Ostrogotho;Jord. Areagni (Arevagni, Areaagni, Areecagni); Anon. 

Val. On the name Areagni (not Germanic), cf. Schonfeld, p. 25; on 

Ostrogotho, see Schonfeld, p. 178. 

Sister of Theodegotha and daughter of FI. Theodericus 7, bom to 
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him by his first wife while he was still living in Moesia (c. 476 or 

c. 483/488); he married her to Sigismund (king of the Burgundians); 

.Anon. Val. 12.63 (where the marriages of the two sisters are rever¬ 

sed), Jord. Get. 297, Greg. Tur. HF ill 5. She had two children, 

Sigiric and a daughter whose name perhaps was Suavegotho; Mar. 

Avent. s.a. 522, Greg. Tur. HF ill 5 (Sigiric), Avit. Horn. 26, Flo- 

doard.Hist. Rem. II 1 (Suavegotho). She died before Sigismund; 

Greg. Tur. HF m 5 (perhaps some time before c. 520, since by his 

death in 523 Sigismund had remarried and had two sons). See stem 

mata 37 and 42. 

Aredius vir inlustris (in Gaul) 500 

Yrir inlustris, strenuus atque sapiens; adviser of the Burgundian 

king Gundobadus 1; in 500, when Gundobad was besieged in Avig¬ 

non by the Franks, Aredius advised him to secure his safety by 

meeting Clovis’ demands, and himself went over to Clovis' service 

and persuaded him to grant Gundobad his life on payment of an 

annual tribute; Greg. Tur. HF n 32, Fredcgar. ill 18, 23, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 16. 

Perhaps identical with Arigius 2. 

FI. Areobindas Martialis 

Areobindus; see Ariobindus 

Aretarchus sophist (at Seleucia in Isauria) M V* 

A pagan sophist (oo0torr)e) at Seleucia in Isauria contemporary 

with the bishop Basil; although miraculously cured by St Theda. he 

remained a pagan; Basil apostrophizes him, and describes him as 6 

hmnpdc Kai davpaorcx: prtrup\ Bas. Sel. V. Theclae II 25, 26. 

Arethas (al-Harith) ruler of the Kindite Arabs c. 498-528 

He was al-Harith, son of Amr, grandson of Hujr. ruler of kinda; 

N'oeldeke, Tabari, 170-2. Olinder, The Kings of Kinda, 5 l ff. 

He is described as b 0aXa0di'i7c (i.e. of Ta laba, a branch of the 

house of Bakr; see Olinder, pp. 48, 51-3); Theoph. AM 5990, 5995. 

Father of Ogarus and Badicharimus; Theoph. AM 5990, 5995. His 

daughter was Hind, a Christian, wife of Alamundarus III of al-Hfrah 

and mother of Ambros (= Amr, PI.RE ill); N’oeldeke, Tabari, I 70, 

Olinder, 58, 62. He had a third son called Salama through whom he 

was grandfather of Qays (= Caisus, in PI.RE III); cf. I. Kavvar, in BZ 

53 (I960), 71-2. Seestemma 50(a). 
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phylarch OF THE saracens c. 498-528: 0uXap\oc lapaKTivuv (or 

similar); 1 heoph. AM 5990 (c. a. 498), 5995 (a. 502), 6021 (a. 528), 

Nonnosus (a. 502), Joh. Mai. 434 (a. 528). In 502 he made peace 

with the Romans (cf. Euphrasius 3) and ended several years of raid¬ 

ing hy his sons; Nonnosus, Theoph. AM 5995, Cedr.l 628. In 503 he 

may have attacked the Lakhmids at al-Ffirah; Josh. Styl. 57, and cf. 

Olinder, 52. In 528 he quarrelled with Diomedes dux Palaestinae 

(PLRE in) and fled eastwards where he briefly occupied al-HIrah, 

capital of the Lakhmids, until Alamundarus III defeated and killed 

him with many of his kinsmen; Joh. Mai. 434, Theoph. AM 6021. 

For a discussion of the evidence from Arabic sources, see Olinder, 

54-69. 

Argibolus: see Tribigildus. 

Argolicus 1 PYR 510-511 

His father (Anonvmus 33) and grandfather (Anonymus 27) had 

both held high office; Cass. Yar. in 12. 

pyr a. 510 Sept.-511 Aug.: v(ir) i(nlustris), praefectus urbis (or 

similar); addressee of Cass. Yar. ill 11,29, 30, 33, iv 22, 25, 29, 42 

(all a. 510/511); his appointment is announced in Cass. \'ar. m 11 

(per indictionem quartam praefecturae urbanae infulas tibi copiosa 

liberalitate largimur) and ill 12 (to the senate; illustrem Argoiicum 

praefecturae urbanae dignitate promovemus). He is mentioned in 

ottice;Cass. I'ar. iv 23. He was instructed to take steps to admit 

Superbus son of Armentarius 2 to the senate; Cass. Yar. m 33. 

Having held up proceedings in this affair to his own profit, he was 

found out, and received a severe reprimand from Theoderic; Cass. 

Yar. iv 29. 

Vir illustris; dead by 526, since the joint-heirs of Argolicus and 

Amandianus 2 were involved in a property dispute with Theodahad 

in 523/526; Cass. Yar. v 12. Possibly related to Amandianus. 

Pullidius Argolicus 2: comes fabricarum \YfY\ PLRE l. 

Aelia Ariadne Augusta 474-515 

Full name; Coins (Sabatier. Descr. gen. des monn. byz., I 142). 

She was the elder daughter of the emperor Leo I; l*. Dan. Styl. 

65, Anon. Yal. 9.39, Evagr. HE ii 15, Jord. Rom. 339, Joh. Mai. 375, 

Theoph. .Y\I 5965,Zon. xiv 1.12. Her younger sister was Leontia 1; 

Theoph. AM 5971, Zon.xrv 1.13. She was bom before Leo became 

emperor in 457; Theoph. AM 5971. She was related to Diogenianus 

4; Joh. Mai. 393. See stemmata 7 and 9. 
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She married Zeno 7 (the future emperor) in 466/467; V. Dan. 

Styl. 65, Anon. Val. 9.39, Zach. HE VII 13, Evagr.HE ii 15, 17, in 3, 

Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. Theod. Lect. Epit. 390, 397, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 475, Jord. Rom. 338, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 475, 491, Joh. Mai. 

375,Mich. Syr. ix l,Joh. Ant. t'r. 210, 211, Theoph. AM 5951, 

5965, Cedr. 1 609, 615, Zon. XIV 1.13, Suid. A 3947, B 263. They 

had one child, who became emperor as Leo II; V. Dan. Styl. 66, 

Anon. Val. 9.39, Joh. Nlal. 375, 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474, Jord. 

Rom. 339, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 475, Evagr. HE n 1 7, Theoph. AM 5965, 

Zon. xrv 1.27. 

After Zeno’s death in 491 she helped make Anastasius 4 emperor; 

Const. Porph. de cer. I 92, Evagr. HE in 29, 32, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 491, 

Theoph. AM 5983. She became his wife; Zach. HE VU 13, Joh. Mai. 

392, Evagr. HE in 29, Zon. XIV 3.10, Theoph. AM 5983. 

AVGVSTA: she was ‘augusta’ during the reigns of Zeno and Anas¬ 

tasius; styled ‘Augusta’, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 475, Cyr. Scyth. T. Sabae 

53 (in 511), Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Coins. 

She died in 515; Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 515, 

Zach. HEwI 13 (who gives the date as 513), Theoph. AM 6008. 

Arigemus v.inl., comes (in Italy) 502-c. 511 

A Goth;.4cffl synhotL (= MGH (.4.4) xn), p. 423.7, cf. Cass. Var. 

iv 16 (civis paene vester). On the name, see Schbnfeld, p. 26. 

VIRINLVSTRIS,comes a. 502-c. 511: Acta synhod., pp. 422.10 (a. 

502 Aug. 27), 423.7, 429.4 (a. 502 Oct. 25), Cass. Var. m 36 and 45 

(a. 507/11),IV 16 and 43 (a. 509/1 l),iv 22-3 (a. 510/11). 

?MAlOR DOMVS (REGIAE) a. 502: he is styled ‘maior domus’ in one 

document from 502;.lc/a synhod., p. 423.7 (cum maiore domus 

vestrae ini. v. Arigerno) (but in other similar documents he is ap¬ 

parently distinguished from the maiores domus Gudila and Bedeul- 

fus). 

He was at Rome for several years (cf. Cass. \'ar. IV 16 qui vobis 

longa aetate placuit) and apparently supervised the administration 

of law and order there, to judge by the records. In 502 he took part 

in the investigation into violence over the election of Symmachus as 

bishop of Rome and gave testimony about it himself; Acta synhod., 

pp. 422.10 (a. 502 Aug. 27-sent by the bishops with Gudila and 

Bedeulfus to fetch Symmachus), 423.7, 425.7 (mentioned with 

Gudila and Bedeulfus), 429.4 (gave evidence at Rome on violence 

on Oct. 25, 502). He received instructions about the special court to 

hear a lawsuit between Firminus 5 and Venantius 5; Cass. Var. in 36 
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(a. 507/11). He was himself told to conduct an enquiry into allega¬ 

tions that a domus at Rome belonging to the Church had been used 

as a synagogue; Cass. Var. in 45 (a. 507/11). He sent a report to 

Theoderic on anti-Jewish violence at Rome in 509/11; Cass. Var. IV 

43. Theoderic ordered him to supervise the trial for magic of Basi- 

lius 9 and Praetextatus 4 in 510/11; Cass. Var. iv 22 (illustri viro 

comiti Arigerno praecepta direximus, ut omnium violenta defensione 

summota, si se occulunt, ad iudicium protrahat impetitos et vobis- 

cum (i.e. with Argolicus and a senatorial commission) in hac causa 

residens nec opprimi facial innoxios nec leges sinat evadere crimi- 

nosos), 23 (oporteat commissam tibi (sc. Arigerno) disciplinam 

Romanae civitatis in omnibus custodiri). Some time between 509 

and 511 he was sent from Rome to Gaul to restore order in the 

newly won areas; he did so, apparently by military action as well as 

administrative, and then returned to Rome; Cass. Var. IV 16 (to the 

senate in 509/511; virum illustrem comitem Arigemum civem paene 

vestrum dudum ad Gallias aestimavimus dirigendum, ut eius maturi- 

tate consilii titubantium potuissent corda firmari . . . His rebus ad 

nostra vota compositis et gloriam civilitatis retulit et quod inter vos 

didicit diligenter ostendens et bellorum insignia reportavit. Quern 

desideratum, sicut putamus, coetui vestro reddidimus ut qui vobis 

longa aetate placuit, nunc gratior fiat, cum eum adiecta bona com- 

mendant. Quapropter disciplinae se praefati viri Romanus ordo 

restituat). 

Addressee of Cass. Var. in 36, 45, IV 23. 

Arigius 1 E/M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 24 (s.n. Aregius). 

Father of Arbogastes; Anth. Lat. I 946 (v. 17 pater in cunctis 

nobilis fuit tibi Arigius). Arbogastes was possibly a grandson of the 

magister peditum Arbogastes (see PLRE i), and Arigius may there¬ 

fore have been the latter’s son or son-in-law. 

Arigius 2 v.inL (Pin Gaul) ?515 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne, conveying 

the latter’s thanks for an invitation to a festival; Avit. Ep. 50 (pos¬ 

sibly dated 515; addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Arigio’). 

Perhaps identical with Aredius. 

Arintheus ?MVM (East) 441 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 26. 

One of the orparrrtoi sent against the Vandals by Theodosius 11 in 
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441;Theoph. AM 5941. He does not appear in the list of com¬ 

manders (see Ansila) of this expedition in Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441. Cf. 

Agintheus. 

FI. Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus 1 MVM per Orientem 

503-504 (—?505); consul 506 

His names and offices are known from ivory diptychs com¬ 

memorating his consulship of 506; there are two complete diptychs, 

xi 8137 (at Lucca) and xm 5245= 10032. 3a = D 1303 = /T.CK 71 

(at Zurich), and three of which only a half survives, xiu 10032. 3b 

and d (at Besan^on and Paris respectively, with his name only) and 

xm 10032. 3c (at Dijon, with his offices only). 

Full name; diptychs. Areobindas; Marcell. com. Areobindus; 

elsewhere (the monogram V' 8120.8, once at Milan, is probably to 

be interpreted as ‘Areobindus’). On the name ‘Ariobindus’, see 

Schonfeld, p. 27. 

His father was Dagalaiphus 2 (cos. 461) and his grandfather FI. 

Areobindus 2 (cos. 434); his mother was Godisthea, and he was 

therefore grandson of Ardabur 1 (cos. 447) and greatgrandson of 

FI. Ardabur Aspar (cos. 434); Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mai. 398, Theoph. 

AM 5997. He married Anicia Iuliana 3, the daughter of the emperor 

Olybrius 6, in 478/9; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mai. 398, Proc. BP i 8.1, 

Paul. Hellad., p. 20, Joh. Mai. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464 (wTonglv 

said to have fought in single combat in Persia; this feat was per¬ 

formed by his grandfather, Areobindus 2), s.a. 512, John of Nikiu 

89.65. Their son was Olybrius 3 (cos. 491); Joh. Mai. 392, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 464, 491 %Anth. Gr. i 10, v. 39. He was perhaps father 

also of Dagalaiphus 1 (possibly by a former wife) and grandfather 

of Areobindus patricins (PLRE in). See stemmata 3 and 4. 

His offices are given on the diptychs as follows: v(ir) i(nlvstris); 

exc(omite)s(acri) stab(vu)<*> etm(agistro) m(iutvm) p(er) 

0R(lENTEM)<b>; EXC(ONSVI.E)<c>;CO(NSVL) ORD(lNARIVS)<d). 

(a) He is not recorded elsewhere in this office. For a similar 

career, cf. FI. Iordanes 3. 

(b) mv^i PER ORIENTEM a. 503-504 (—?505): rfje ewac tore arparnyoc; 

Proc. BP\ 8.1. "LrparnKarr^ amro^nc; Eustath. fr. 7 =Joh. MaL 398. 

iTpauTfoCuroc tt)C £u) kcu i^ap\odmoc aimje; Theoph. .AM 5997. Irpan?- 

XanjcPaul. Hellad., p. 20. Together with Patricius 14 and Hypatius 

6 he was one of the Roman commanders in the East when war broke 

out with Persia in 503;Josh. Styl. 54. Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mai. 398. 
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Marcell. com. s.a. 503, Zach. HEvII 4, Proc. BP I 8.1, Theoph. AM 

5997-8. In May 503 he made camp with 12,000 men on the frontier 

near Dara; Josh. Styl. 54. Attacked by a Persian army from Sin- 

gara, he pushed them back as far as Nisibis but had to withdraw to 

Constantia and then to Edessa when Huns and Arabs (under Con- 

stantinus 14) reinforced the Persians in July 503; Josh. Styl. 55 (his 

fruitless attack on Nisibis is mentioned by Zacharias, HE Vll 5, and 

his retreat to Constantia by Procopius, BP i 8.10-11). An unfriendly 

tradition recorded by John Lydus, de mag. m 53, accuses him of 

losing a battle, probably this one, unnecessarily through his fondness 

for soft living — d.oojria tax Tpwfrrj '\peoQiv8ou rou reXevratou (t?p yap 

0iXoj5o<; Kai nax faXopxhduv). He was besieged in Edessa in 

August and September 503 by the Persian king Cavades; he tried to 

negotiate with him to raise the siege but found him unreliable and 

gave up the attempt;Josh. Styl. 58-62. Later when Cavades aban¬ 

doned the siege, Areobindus rewarded local villagers for their 

loyalty to Rome; Josh. Styl. 63. In summer 504 he invaded Persian 

Armenia, devastating widely with little opposition before returning 

to Amida via Nisibis; near the latter town he staged a successful 

ambush; Josh. Styl. 75. As hostilities ended in winter 504/505 he 

went to Antioch to winter;Josh. Styl. 87. He is mentioned by 

Joshua in an anecdote about a miraculous egg laid near Zeugma in 

March 504, which was presented to him; Josh. Styl. 68. The state¬ 

ment by Procopius, BP I 9.1, that he was recalled to Constantinople 

by Anastasius has confused him with Hypatius. He no longer held 

the office of MVM when he became ordinary consul in 506; diptychs. 

Possibly he was succeeded in summer 505 at Edessa by Pharesmanes 

3; Josh. Styl. 88 (where the name ‘Hypatius’ appears to be an error 

for ‘Areobindus’; see FI. Hypatius 6) (a recall at this date would 

admirably Fit in with his consulship of 506). 

(c) This was certainly an honorary consulship. 

(d) consvl (East) a. 506 with FI. Ennodius Messala 2 (West): 

Fasti, diptychs, Theoph. AM 5997. 

He was living in Constantinople in 512 when the orthodox 

catholic population of the city, dissatisfied with the emperor Anas- 

tasius, took up the cry' ‘Areobindus for emperor’; they marched to 

the house of his wife Iuliana but he had already fled and gone into 

hiding; Marcell. com. s.a. 512, Joh. Mai. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 512, 

John of Nikiu 89.65, cf. Theoph. AM 6005 (p. 159.16) (where the 

name of Vitalian appears in error for Areobindus). Nothing further 

is recorded of him but he was presumably elderly and will have died 

not long after 512. 

144 



ARIOBINDVS 2 

FI. Ariobindus 2 MV'M (East) 434-449; consul 434; 

patricius 447-449 

Full name; Rossi I 682, P. Flor. ill 315, P. Oxy. 1879. Ariobindus 

(or similar);elsewhere (variant spellings: Areobindus; Ariovindus; 

Arivendus; 'hpeofiimas). 

A Goth; Joh. Mai. 364. Father of FI. Dagalaiphus 2 and grand¬ 

father of FI. Ariobindus Dagalaiphus Ariobindus 1; Theoph. AM 

5997. See stemma 4. 

COMES foederatorvm (East) a. 422: Kopr^q 0oi5epdrcji>; Joh. Mai. 

364. Cedr. I 599. “Erepos rwt» Pujpcucjv arpaTrpfoq; Soc. vn 18.25. He 

served in the war against Persia in 422 and defeated in single combat 

one of the leading Persians; Soc. vn 18.25, Joh. Mai. 364, Theoph. 

AM 5997, Mich. Syr. vui 5, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464 (here confused 

with .Areobindus 1), Cedr. I 599 (for the date, cf. Joh. Mai. 364 who 

says that he served under Procopius 2 and that peace was made 

shortly after his victory). The details of his single combat in John 

Malalas may be fiction but the fact of it seems confirmed by the 

notice in Socrates, a contemporary. 

CONSVL(East) a. 434 with FI. Ardabur Aspar (West): Fasti, Rossi 

1682-3,.4£ 1900, 104, AE 1906, 136, .4£ 1912, 40, CIL v 6740, 

P. Flor. in 315, P.Oxy. 1879. John Malalas alleges that the consul¬ 

ship was his reward for his part in defeating the Persians; Joh. Mai. 

364, Cedr. I 599 (perhaps from Malalas). 

MVM (?PRAESENTALls) (East) a. 434-449: oTpaTV^dnjs (by 434); 

Theod. Ep. xvhi (probably written no later than 434). Magister 

miiitum (on March 6, 441);Arou. Theod. 7.4 (addressed to him). 

Erparr^ydc; Theoph. .AM 5941 (in 441), Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG rv, p. 95) 

(in 449). Addressee of two letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; 

Theod. Ep. xvm (asking him to relieve peasants of Sergitheum who 

worked on his land — find rr\v vperkpav i^ovoiav reXovv — of the oil- 

tax) and Ep. 23 = Ep. XXI (in 446/7, asking for remission of dues for 

fanners; he himself owned land near Cyrrhus — rdiv vpeTepuivyqvbvuv). 

He was one of the commanders (for the others, see Ansila) sent by 

Theodosius II against the Vandals in 441, who ruined the expedi¬ 

tion’s chances by tarrying too long in Sicily; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441 

(duces), Nic. Call. HE XIIV 57, Theoph. AM 5941. In 443 he was one 

of the generals sent against Attila and defeated by him (the others 

were Amegisclus and Aspar); Nic. Call. HE XIV 57, Theoph. AM 

5942. He and Aspar were said byr Maximinus 11 in 449 to be with¬ 

out influence with Theodosius II; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 95). 
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PATRicrvs a. 447-449: already patricius by 447; Theod. Ep. 23 

= Ep. xxi (a. 446/47). Patricius (in 449); Marcell. com. s.a. 449. 

Owner of estates in Euphratensis; Theod. Ep. xviii, 23 = xxi (see 

above). 

He died in 449; Marcell. com. s.a. 449. 

Aristaenetus 1: PVC 392, cos. 404; PLREI. 

Aristaenetus 2 author (or editor) of love-letters ?V/V1 

Author (or editor) of a collection of love-letters in two books. 

One of the letters (l 26) alludes to a mime called Caramallus, but it 

is not possible to identify him as this name was in frequent use 

among persons of this profession; cf. A. Cameron, Porphyrins the 

Charioteer, 175-6. On Aristaenetus, cf. P. G. Amott, in BICS 15 

(1968) 119-24. 

Aristarchus tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 310 (addres¬ 

sed ApumipxtJ Tpi&ouvlo). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 

FI. Aristo doctor (at Concordia) L IV/E V 

Archiatcr; husband of Aur. Veneria; they were Christians (each 

was ‘fidelis’) buried at Concordia; V 8741 = D 7797 = 1LCV 833 

Concordia (in the military cemetery in use in the late fourth and 

early fifth centuries). 

Aristocrates Pcubicularius (East) E/M V 

A eunuch, addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 

235 (addressed kpioroKpareievuouxtp). Being a eunuch, he may have 

held a post as cubicularius in the palace. 

Aristocritus author V 

Author of a work of theology called 0eoao0i'a, in which he attemp¬ 

ted to reconcile paganism, Judaism, Christianity and Manichaeism; 

Brinkmann, ‘The Theosophy of Aristocritus’, in RhM 51 (1896), 

273ff., esp. p. 276. 

ARISTOLAVS v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) 432-435 

Vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius (or similar); ACOec. l i.iv, pp. 3, 

6.1 i.vii. p. 145,1 iii, p. 185,1 iv, pp. 91,92. 99-100, 102, 115, 128, 

140, 167, 200. 204, 206, 208, 223, 225, Liberal. Brev. 8. In mid 

432 the emperor Theodosius sent him to the East to try to restore 
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unity in the church there; he went first to Antioch to see the bishop 

John (ACOec. t iv, pp. 91-2), then to Alexandria to sec bishop Cyril 

(ACOec. i iv, pp. 92, 102, 128, 140) and finally to Antioch again 

where John put his signature to the documents which restored unity 

(ACOec. i iv. pp. 225-6). In 435 he was sent by Theodosius to 

Cilicia, where the bishops were refusing to accept the settlement 

(ACOec. i iv, P. 204). 

His wife is alluded to at ACOec. \ iv, p. 223. 

ARISTOMACHVS former scriniarius and 

tabularius (East) E VI 

Agent of FI. Strategius 9 in a document from Oxvrhynchus -- 

6(ui) ApTjirropdx(oo) r(ou) ev&(o^ordrou) and OKp(ii'iapiu)i') n(ai) ra(3ouA- 

(apiou);P. Oxy. 1928, recto 3 (dated Phaophi 8 in a twelfth indic¬ 

tion). For the date, possibly Oct. 5, 518, see FI. Strategius 9. 

FI. Aristonicus Alexander 

Aristophanes 1 v.inl. (East) E V 

He and Crescens, both tAAouorptot, are cited by Nilus as examples 

of rich old men whose heirs died before they did; Nil. Ep. II 147 (to 

Lycurgus). Perhaps the term ‘inlustrius’ is here used in a colloquial 

sense, but cf. e.g. FI. Aetius 8. 

Aristophanes 2 candidatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 220 (addres 

sed 'Apiorotpai'd ncwSidaru}). The forty Candidati were selected from 

the scliolares and formed the emperor’s personal bodyguard; cf. 

Jones, LRE II 613 with n. 11. 

ARISTVS l: proconsul Asiae IV/Y;PLRE I. 

Aristus 2 MVM per Illyricum 499 

Illyricianae ductor militiae; in 499 he led a Roman army against 

the Bulgars who were devastating Thrace; a battle was fought near 

the river Tzurta’ (site unknown) and the Romans suffered defeat 

with heavy losses; Marcell. com. s.a. 499, Jord. Rom. 356. See 

Aquilinus 5, Innocentius 4, Nicostratus 2 and Tancus. 

Armasius PPO (Orientis) 469-470 

469 March 8, CJI 3.30“ (mentions Constantinople); 469 Dec. 9, 

CJm 12.9*; 470 Jan. 1 ,CJ\ 27.4“ (mentions Bostra); 470. CJ I 2.14fl 

(mentions Constantinople). 
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ARMATIVS dux or comes rci militaris (in Libya) before 449 

Son of FI. Plinta; he campaigned successfully against the Aus¬ 

trians in Libya (ec rr\v Aifibov Siaflarra eni rjj nptx: AvoTopuwovs p&xji 

ebqpeprioax p'ev rep npos taeivovs noXepu)) but fell ill and died; his 

widow was subsequently married to Constantius 7; Prise, fr. 14 - 

Exc. de leg. Rom., p. 150 fr. 5. The MSS vary his name between 

’Appartoc and 'Apparoc. 

Armatus MVM per Thracias 469/474; MVM praesentalis 

475-c. 477/478; cos. 476; patricius 

Harmatius; Theoph., Joh. Ant., Malch., Zonaras, Suid. A 3968. 

Harmatus; Evagr., Proc., Suid. A 3970. Armatus; elsewhere (includ¬ 

ing inscriptions from his consulate). 

Nephew of the usurper Basiliscus 2 and the empress Verina; V. 

Dan. StyL 69. Evagr. HE m 24, Theoph. AM 5969, Malch. fr. 8 = 

Suid. A 3970, Zon. xiv 2.14. Father of Basiliscus 1; Candidus = 

Phot. BibL 79, Evagr. HEm 24, Joh. Mai. 381, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

478 and 484, Theoph. .AM 5969, Zon. XIV 2.15. See stemma 8. 

MVM PER thracias a. 469/474(7471/3): under Leo (probably in 

the later part of the reign) he put down a rebellion in Thrace, punish¬ 

ing prisoners by mutilation (he cut off their hands); Malch. fr. 8 = 

Suid. A 3968 (the story in Malchus fr. 11 that Theodericus Strabo 5 

cut off hands &pa tcj 'Appanqj suggests that the prisoners of Armatus 

were followers of Strabo and that the incident occurred in 471/3, 

when Strabo ravaged Thrace following Aspar’s murder). Zzparriycx; 

rrjc ©paKTjc; Theoph. .AM 5969 (wrongly so called by Theophanes 

when referring to events of 476, see below). 

In 475 he supported the overthrow of the emperor Zeno; V. Dan. 

Styl. 68, Evagr. HE m 24, Joh. Ant. fr. 210. Said to have persuaded 

Verina also to support Zeno’s overthrow; Joh. Ant. fr. 210. He had 

considerable influence with the usurper Basiliscus 2 and the empress 

Zenonis, and was believed to be the latter’s lover; Malch. fr. 8 = 

Suid. A 3968 + 3970. 

MVM praesentalis a. 475-477/8: he was promoted by Basiliscus 

to a high post, to the annoyance of Theoderic Strabo, allegedly 

through Zenonis’ insistence; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970. Joh. Mai. 

378. *0 OTparn\a.Tri<: tov npaioevrov; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 478, Joh. Mai. 

379 (in 476), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, Joh, Mai. 381 (in c. 477/8). 

ZrpaTriXdrrK too peyaXou npaiokinw, Joh. Mai. 378 (in 475). He re¬ 

tained the post after the restoration of Zeno in 476; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 478, 484, Theoph. AM 5969, Joh. Mai. 379, Zon. xiv 2.25. 
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consvl (East ) posterior a. 476 with Basiliscus Aug. II: Fasti, 

Rossi i 863-5. 868-9, Coll. Avell. 60, SB 7167, Joh. Mai. 378, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. 

In 476 when Illus 1 and Trocundes abandoned Basiliscus and 

sought to restore Zeno, Basiliscus sent Armatus with all available 

troops from Thrace, Constantinople and the palace to Asia Minor to 

stop them, but although bound to Basiliscus by an oath of loyalty, 

he betrayed him; Zeno promised to make him magister militum 

praesentalis (rj orpaTrjXaoia. too vpaxocvrov, Chron. Pasch.) for life and 

also to proclaim his son Basiliscus as Caesar, and he accordingly 

allowed Zeno to march unharmed on Constantinople; Joh. Mai. 379, 

Evagr. HE HI 24, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 478, John of Nikiu 88.37-9, 

Proc. Z?F i 7.20-1, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. xiv 2.14-15, Mich. Syr. 

IX 5. Patr. Const, ill 26. 

patricivs: John Malalas (p. 382) calls him naTpinioc:. If correct, 

the title was given him by Zeno after his restoration. 

Zeno fulfilled his promises, allowing Armatus to retain the office 

of magister militum praesentalis (see above) and proclaiming his son 

Basiliscus 1 Caesar at Nicaea; shortly afterwards, how'ever, he had 

Armatus murdered (c. 477) and Basiliscus ordained priest; Malch. 

fr. 8 = Suid. A 3968, Joh. Mai. 381-2, Proc. BVl 7.23, Evagr.//£ 

in 24, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, John of Nikiu 88.45-6, Theoph. AM 

5969, Mich. Syr. ix 6, Zon. XIV 2.26. His murderer was Onoulphus, 

his own prote'ge'; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. A 3968) (Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1 

appears to contain a confused allusion to this). His property was 

confiscated by Zeno; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. 

He was something of a dandy, for which Theoderic Strabo des¬ 

pised him; he grew exceedingly anogant on account of his wealth 

and success; he used to dress up as Achilles and parade in the Hippo¬ 

drome to flattering cries of ‘Pyrrhus’ from the crowds; the author 

who recounted this remarked that ‘Paris’ would have been more 

fitting; Suid. A 3970. His murder was popular; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. 

A 3968). 

An account of his career under Zeno was given by Candidus (Phot. 

Bibl. 79), whose history probably supplied some of the above details 

(cf. Bury, LRE2 i 392, nn. 1-2).’ 

Armenius 1 doctor (at Caesarea in Cappadocia) E/M A 

Addressee of a letter from Fimnus, bishop of Caesarea; Firmus is 

away from home and in need of both medical advice and words of 

good cheer; Firmus, Ep. 8 (addressed 'fiippei’iu 6.p\unpcj). 
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Armenius 2 PPO (Orientis) 491/518 

CJXII 50.23a (an undated law of Anastasius; it refers to the 

‘Orientalis tractus’). 

ARMENTARIA (c.f.) L V/E VI 

De genere senatorio; wife of Gregorius Attalus 1 and mother of 

his sons; she died before he became bishop; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1. 

He became bishop in c. 506/7. 

Armentarius 1 husband of Paulina L IV/E V 

Augustine addressed Ep. 127 to Armentarius and his wife Paulina 

2, calling them ‘dominis eximiis meritoque honorabilibus ac desi- 

derabilibus filiis’. The date was after 410 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 35). 

Armentarius was related to Ruferius 1. 

ARMENTARIVS 2 v.c., advocatus (Pat Rome) 510/511 

Father of Supcrbus; he was a member of the ‘togata professio’ 

(i.e. an advocate); Cass. Var. in 33 (a. 510/11). He and his son were 

involv ed in some business which the PVR Argolicus had to put 

before the senate; Cass. Var. ill 33 (clarissimus Armentarius). Argoli¬ 

cus delayed the matter to his own profit, as Armentarius reported to 

Theoderic; Cass. Var. IV 29 (a. 510/11; styled ‘vir clarissimus’). 

Armogastes courtier at the Vandal court M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 31-2 (s.n. Arvagastes). 

He was a catholic holding a post at the court of the Vandal king 

Geiseric when Geiseric decided to restrict such posts to Arians; he 

refused to change his religion in spite of torture; his lord (dominus) 

was Geiseric’s son Theoderic 4, who First considered killing him but 

then sent him into Byzacena to do manual work (ad fodiendas 

scrobes) and later made him a neatherd nearer Carthage; Viet. Vit. 

I 43-6 (in 46 he is styled ‘comes bonae confessionis’, i.e. a catholic 

confessor; ‘comes’ is not used technically). 

Armonius a secretis (East) 504 

A secretis; sent by Anastasius to Celer 2 in 504 to help negotiate 

peace with Persia; Marcell. com. s.a. 504. 

H. Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus 
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Araegisclus MVM per Thraciam 447 

The spelling of his name varies: Arnigisclus, Marcell, com.; Arne- 

gisclus, Jord.; 'OpviyKwXoc;, Frisc.i'A.p'ydyiouXoc, Theoph.; ' Avdpyt.OK\o<;, 

Chron. Pasch.; 'AiiyiOKXoc, Joh. Ant. On the name, see Schonfeld. 

pp. 29-30. 

Father of Anagastes; Prise, fr. 38, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. He was 

therefore probably a Goth. 

He was in Thrace in 441 when he murdered the MVM Ioannes 13 

(the Vandal) by treachery; Marcell. com. s.a. 441, Joh. Ant. fr. 

206.2. 

?COMES REIMIUTARIS, in Thrace a. 443: he was one of the Roman 

generals sent against Attila in Thrace in 443 who were heavily de¬ 

feated by him (the others were Ariobindus 2 and Aspar); Theoph. 

AM 5942. 

MVM per thraciam a. 447: magister militiae; Marcell. com. s.a. 

447. Magister militum Mysiae; Jord. Rom. 331. XrparqXdTr^ QpaKr^\ 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 447. He marched from Marcianopolis against 

Attila and joined battle with him in Dacia Ripensis near the river 

Utus (Vit); he was defeated and killed after a brave fight; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 447, Jord. Rom. 331, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 447. He was 

probably the successor as MVM in Thrace of Theodulus 2; cf. Fasti. 

FL. ARPAGIVS v.sp., tribunus et notarius (West) L IV/E V 

FI. Arpagii v.c.; FI. Arpagio, fl(amini) p(er)p(etuo) huiusce civita- 

tis; ex agente in rebus; v.c. ex adiut(ore) inl(ustris) viri mag(istri) 

officior(um); v. spectab(ili) trib(uno) et not(ario); honoured with 

a statue by the cives of Missua for his services ‘et praecipue ob 

pat(ronatus?) benef(icium)’;Vtii 989 = D 9043 Missua (Africa Pro- 

consularis). The post of adiutor of the mag. off. was normally 

filled from the schola agentum in rebus (see Jones, LRE u 579 with 

n. 37). Tribnni et notarii were already spectabiles in 381; CTh VI 

10.2-3. Agentes in rebus became clarissimi on retirement by 386; 

CTh vi 27.5. 

ARRfANTS consularis Liguriae 397 

397s (MSS 396) Dec. 18, CTh tv 22.4a. 

ARSAC/VS I: patriarch of Constantinople 404-405; PLRE I. 

ARSACIVS 2 primicerius sacri cubiculi (West) 408-409 

In late 408 two eunuchs, Terentius and Arsacius, took Stilicho's 

son Eucherius 1 to Rome to be executed on orders from Honorius; 
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they narrowly escaped capture en route by Alaric; at Rome they 

returned Thermantia, the wife of Honorius, to her mother, and 

killed Eucherius; because of the presence of Alaric in Italy they 

returned by ship to Genoa and then overland to Ravenna; Zos. V 

37.4-5. 

PRIMICERIVS SACRI CVBICVLI (West) a. 408-409: the two eunuchs 

were rewarded for these services, Terentius being made praepositus 

sacri cubiculi and Arsacius obtaining the post below this ('Apaaniu) 

TTfv uera toutw tbwne ra^iv); Zos. V 37.6 (this post will have been 

that of primicerius sacri cubiculi). In Ravenna, after the fall of Olym- 

pius 2 in 409, the soldiers demanded the surrender of, among others, 

Terentius and Arsacius tov pera toOtov rr? ra£ei aaXoviuevov, and Arsa¬ 

cius was sent away from court to live in Milan; Zos. v 47.2-3. 

Arsacius 3 MVM (East) 409 

His name suggests Persian or Armenian origins; cf. Justi, p. 29. 

Zrpar7jXdrT?<:; present in Constantinople in 409, when he, Varanes 

I and Synesius 2 calmed an irate mob during a bread riot; Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 412. For the correct date, see FI. Monaxius, in whose 

urban prefecture the event took place, and cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 409 

(cited under Monaxius). Arsacius was probably one magister militum 

praesentalis, the other perhaps being Varanes; cf. Fasti. 

A RS EX TVS (St) l.PLRE i. 

ARSENIVS 2 praefectus augustalis et dux Aegyptiaci limitis 487 

Sent by Zeno to Alexandria after the return of Cosmas 3 (in 487) 

to try to restore religious unity there; he had no success; Zach. HE V 

prol.,vi prol., vi 4 (‘Arsenium illuc vnapxov misit rex eique in Roma¬ 

nos quoque dicionem dedit’), Evagr. HE m 22 (rjyepca^ Alyvirrov re Kai 

Tcjv crrparujjTUiojv rayparcju npoQeQXripei'O';). For the date, see Cosmas 3. 

FI. Arsenius 3 vir gloriosissimus (East) E/M VI 

Inscr. 1-3) Scythopolis (Palaestina Prima): Inscr. 1) Echos d'Orient 

1901, 75 = Rev. Bibl. (ns) vin (1911), 289 = .4//>58 (1937), 83a; 

Inscr. 2) Quart. Joum. Ant. Pal. X (1940/42), 166 = .4£ 1948, 140; 

Inscr. 3) SEG\m 34 = AJP 58 (1937), 83b. 

Full name, Inscr. 1-3; Arsenius, elsewhere. 

A native of Palestine, probably from Scythopolis, and a Samari¬ 

tan; Cvr. Scyth. V. Sabae 70-1, Proc. Anecd. 27.6-7. His father was 

Silvanus 9, V. Sabae 70; and he also had a brother who was killed 
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by Christians together with their father at Scythopolis, F. Sabae 70, 

Proc. A need. 27.8-9. 

\1R cvlvstris ET gloriosissimvs : 6 tv5o$(naT(K, Inscr. 1-3 (for the 

date, see below); iWovorpiov aljiuipa V. Sabae 70; £<; 0ouAr?c 

i^ujjpa rj'Xdev, Proc. Anecd. 27.6 (i.e. he became inr inlustris, either 

by holding an actual illustrious office or, more probably, by an 

honorary grant; membership of the senate by this period was con¬ 

fined to illustres, see Jones, LRE n 529, 532, with n. 16). The im¬ 

plication of Proc. Anecd. 27.6 that he became a senator during 

Justinian’s reign is contradicted by the epigraphic evidence under 

Justin (see below). 

He asked the emperor (Justin) that the walls of Scythopolis be 

repaired, and obtained his request; the work was carried out in 524/ 

525 (Inscr. 1 and 2, dated in a third indiction; this can hardly be 

539/540, see below, and 509/10 would be rather early), and either 

in 522/523 or 525/526 (Inscr. 3, dated in either a first or a fourth 

indiction (iv6. a' or iv8. 6'); presumably 525/526 is correct, but all 

three inscriptions state that to vcw epyov rob reixouc aveveajBri). 

He was in high favour with Justinian and Theodora and used this 

to gain more wealth and pow’er; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 70, Proc. 

Anecd. 27.6. He was at Constantinople early in the reign and 

aroused the imperial couple against the Christians of Palestine on 

behalf of his co-religionists; V. Sabae 70. He fell from favour after 

the Samaritan rising of April 529; according to Cyril of Scythopolis 

he was condemned to death by Justinian and only escaped by going 

into hiding, V. Sabae 71; but Procopius claims that he was not 

punished though he was denied access to the palace, Proc. Anecd. 

27.10. 

To restore his fortunes he accepted Christianity, Proc. Anecd. 

27.7; and visited St Sabas at Constantinople with all his family to 

receive baptism, V. Sabae 71. He seems then to have devoted him¬ 

self to the study of theology and become an ardent supporter of 

orthodoxy, which annoyed Theodora whose own religious views 

were monophysite; Proc. Anecd. 27.12-13. 

In 537 he was sent to Alexandria with the new patriarch Paul the 

Tabennesiote to enforce orthodoxy on the monophysites of Egypt; 

Proc. Anecd. 27.11. He was there implicated with Rhodon (prae- 

fectus augustalis; PLRE m) in the death under torture of the deacon 

Psoes; Proc. A need. 27.14, Liberat. Brev. 23 (consilio cuiusdam 

prioris civitatis nomine Arsenii). He, Rhodon and Paulus were ac¬ 

cused by Justinian of the murder; Proc. Anecd. 27.16. He was con¬ 

demned by Liberius 3 and, with the approval of Theodora, executed; 
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Proc. Anecd. 27.19, Liberat. Brev. 23 (prior ille civitatis Arsenius 

homicidii illius auctor inventus morte multatus est). 

Possibly Justinian had sent him to Alexandria with the post of 

rrpcoreucjf of Alexandria (‘prior civitatis’); cf. Liberat. Brev. 23 (cited 

above). But cf. also Strategius 9 ad finem. 

After his execution his property was confiscated by Justinian; 

Proc. Anecd. 27.19 (Procopius asserts that he was innocent of all 

charges except association with Paul). 

According to Procopius he was a very bad character (jjuapusraTCK 

iov); Proc. Anecd. 27.6. 

ART ABAS Pcubicularius (East) 431 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 33, p. 37 (s.n. ’Aprdprjc). 

One of the influential persons at the court of Theodosius whom 

Cyril of .Alexandria bribed to support his interest in 431; ACOec I 

iv, pp. 223, 225 (styled ‘magnificentissimus’). He was possibly a 

cnbicularius since he received the same bribe as Scholasticius 1. 

ARTABAZACES praeses Libyae Superioris c. 395/396 

On the name, cl. Justi, pp. 38-9 (s.n. Artawazdah), and, for the 

affix ‘ak’ cf. p. 47 s.n. Aspurak. 

Recently governor of Libya Superior (too puepd) nporepov buvaarev- 

oa^roc'Apra/kifdKou) in c. 396; he acquired property in the province 

and sent his agent Poemenius to take charge of it; Syn. Ep. 134 

(dated c. 396 by Druon). 

ARTACIVS comes (East) 450/457 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 33 (s.n. Artaces). 

Kop 17c; he and Constantinus 7 helped Auxentius the monk with 

money at Constantinople under the reign of Marcian; V. Auxentii 

16(34). 

Artaxes PSC (East) 442 

Artaxes; Codes. ACOec. (the Latin version sometimes gives 

‘.Vrtaxerxes’). On the name, cf. Justi, pp. 36-7 (s.n. Apra|iac). 

PSC (East) a. 442 April 9, CJ ill 26.1 la; presumably eastern, since 

he otherwise appears only in the East. 

In 451 he was present at four sessions of the Council of Chalce- 

don, on Oct. 8 .ACOec. II i.i, p. 55; Oct. 10, n i.ii, p. 70; Oct. 17, 

p. 84; and Oct. 25, p. 139 (Latin version, n iii.i, p. 28) (6peyaXo- 

■npentorcLTOt; kcu £v6o£6rar<xr a no npainooiroji'). 
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Artemia wife of Rusticus c. 407 

Wife of Rusticus 2; she went on a pilgrimage to the Holy Land 

and asked Jerome to write to her husband urging him to come also; 

Jer. Ep. 122 (a. 407). 

ARTHEMIDORVS l v.c. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 67 n. 1. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Possibly identical with Artemidorus 3. 

Artemidorus 2 bucellarius (of Trocundes) 484 

Styled 6 Tponovrfou Onaomarrjc: Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5.12. In 484 

when Illus 1 and Leontius 17 revolted, he was sent by Ulus with 

Papimus, apparently as envoys to Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5. After 

the revolt was crushed in 488 he was executed by Zeno for his part 

in it; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.12. 

Artemidorus 3 PVR 509-510 

He was of noble family and a native of the eastern part of the 

empire; Cass. \'ar. I 42 (non minus genitalis soli fortuna resplendes 

quam gloria stemmatis et virtutis omaris), I 43 (cited below). He 

was connected by marriage with the emperor Zeno; Cass. I'ar. I 43 

(cited below). 

Sent by Zeno with Phocas 2 in 479 as an envoy to Theodericus 

7, whom he persuaded to negotiate; Malch. fr. 18. 

He subsequently left the East to live under Theoderic in Italy 

(presumably after c. a. 490); Cass. Var. I 43 (hie est enim vir, qui 

genitalis soli relicta dulcedine nobis maluit inhaerere, et licet esset 

clarus in patria, nostram tamen elegit subire fortunam, superans 

gratiae magnitudine vim naturae, qui principe Zenone non tarn beni- 

volo quam affine gaudebat). 

He served under Theoderic for many years with distinction; Cass. 

Var. i 43 (cited below), I 44 (diu nostris obsequiis eruditus), ill 22 

(qui longa nobiscum aetate versatus es). However, he apparently chose 

to serve as tribunus voluptatum rather than to hold higher offices at 

court (see below). 

?TRIBVNVS VOLVPTATVM : he undertook the organization of the 

public games; Cass. I'ar. l 43 (qui tanta $e animi puritate clarificavit 

ut cum apud nos mereretur aulicas dignitates spectaculorum ordi- 

nationem laetissimam sibi militiam vindicaret). 

PVR a. 509-510: he was appointed PVR for the third indiction 
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(509 Sept. 1-510 Aug. 31); Cass. Yar. I 42 (a. 509; addressed ‘Arte- 

midoro v.i. p.u.’;nunc te per indictionem feliciter tertiam ad prae- 

fecturae urbanae culmen erigimus), I 43 (a. 509; Artemidoro illustri 

viro urbanae praefecturae fasces indulsimus). He was appointed in 

order to restore public order in Rome; Cass. Yar. I 44 (a. 509/510). 

He was instructed to see that money in the building fund at Rome 

was not diverted to other uses; Cass. Yar. n 34 (a. 509/510; addres¬ 

sed ‘Artemidoro praefecto urbis’). 

He also received Cass. Yar. in 22 (a. 507/511, perhaps a. 510/511 

after he left office; addressed ‘Artemidoro v.i.'). inviting him to 

attend at court at Ravenna. 

An hem is ia E V 

Daughter of Lectorius; originally a Jewess, she became a Chris¬ 

tian; 5evcrus Maioricus, Epistula de Iudaeis ( = PL 20, 744). 

•'Arthur!* ruler (?emperor) in Britain L V/E VI 

Commander of the late fifth-century British (dux bellorum) and 

victor in a dozen battles, the last named ‘in monte Badonis’ (the list 

of battles may be an epitome of a lost poem in twelve stanzas); 

Nennius 56. Gildas, who wrote c. 540, described the wars of the 

British against the Saxons as continuing ‘usque ad annum obses- 

lionis Badonici montis’, forty-four years before he wrote (i.e. about 

the mid 490s) {de exc. Bnt. 26) and ending w ith ‘postrema patriae 

victoria’ (de exc. Brit. 2). The Annales Cambriae (of the tenth cen¬ 

tury) insert Badon under 516 (between Irish entries under 501 and 

521) and the death of Arthur at the battle of Camlann 2 1 years 

later (these are its onlv British entries between 454 and 562, the 

otheT nine all being taken from Irish sources). These dates are pro¬ 

bably arbitrary and cannot be preferred to the testimony of Gildas, 

but the intersal of twenty-one years could be correct. 

Allusions to Arthur as a great warrior of the past occur first in 

two scventh-centurv poems; Canu Aneirin 1242 (for the date, see 

Sir Ifor Williams. Canu Aneirin, intro., xiiff. (in Welsh), also K. H. 

Jackson, in Antiquity 13 (1939), 29, The Cododdin, 56 ff.) and 

Mamnad Cynddylan (Canu Lly march Hen 13) 47 (for the date, see 

Sir tfor Williams. BBCS 6(1932), 134 (in Welsh), also Jackson, The 

Cododdin, 62). 

I he name, probably the Latin name Artorius, is not recorded to 

have been used bv anv earlier Briton, but was conferred on their 

sons bv several sixth-centurv rulers (see J. Morris, The Age of Arthur, 

558-9l; thereafter it does not reappear until the eleventh century 
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(see Ordericus Vitalis 7, 13, and Domesday Book, Yorks. 5, 25; 

9, 48; 28, 1; 30, 7 = cols. 3086, 316a. 329d, 330c, Lines. 3, 16 = 

col. 341fl). 

Arvandus PPO Galliarum 464-468 

He is known mainly from Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.1-13 (a. 469). 

He was of humble origins; Ep. I 7.3 (his jealousy of optimates). 

11 (plebeiae familiae non ut additus sed ut redditus). 

PPO GALLIARVM a. 464-468: he was PPO twice in Gaul, Ep. I 7.4-5; 

for five years in all, Ep. i 7.11 (cited below); from 464 to 468 (his 

trial was in 469, Cass, chron. s.a. 469, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 2 — 

see below). His first prefecture was so successful that he was im¬ 

mediately reappointed, but the second was a disaster;^/?. I 7.3 

(praefecturam primam gubemavit cum magna popularitate conse- 

quentemque cum maxima populatione). 11 (privilegiis geminae 

praefecturae, quam per quinquennium repetitis fascibus rexerat, 

exauguratus). He w'as heavily in debt and his second office was 

marred by extortion and by the arrogance of his conduct (pariter 

onere depressus aeris alieni metu creditorum successuros sibi opti¬ 

mates aemulabatur); he was finally arrested and sent to Rome to 

stand trial (prius cinctus custodia quam potestate discinctus, captus 

destinatusque pervenit Romam);£p. I 7.3. 

He was kept under guard at Rome on the Capitol by his friend 

FI. Asellus, ‘qui adhuc in eo semifumantem praefecturae nuper ex- 

tortae dignitatem venerabatur’; his accusers from Gaul (legati pro- 

vinciae Galliae) were Tonantius Ferreolus, Thaumastus 1 and Petro- 

nius 5\Ep. i 7.4. Among other charges they accused him of treason 

on the strength of a letter which he had written to the Visigothic 

king Euric encouraging him to break with the emperor Anthemius, 

extend his power north of the Loire and divide up Gaul with the 

Burgundians; Ep. I 7.5. Arvandus refused to take the charges 

seriously and freely admitted authorship of the letter at his trial; 

Ep. I 7.6-7.10. Sidonius attributes his conduct to his belief that 

only those who aimed at the imperial purple could be guilty of 

treason, and he learnt his error only when his guilt w'as pronounced 

and he was stripped of the privileges of his rank and taken off to 

prison to await sentence; Ep. l 7.11. After two weeks the death 

sentence was pronounced and he wras incarcerated on the Insula 

Tiberina to awrait the statutory lapse of thirty days before sentence 

could be carried out\Ep. I 7.12. Sidonius’ letter was written during 

this period and refers to the pleas by Arvandus’ friends for a com¬ 

mutation of the sentence; Ep. I 7.13. The sentence was subsequently 
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commuted to one of exile; Cass, chron. s.a. 469 (Arabundus (sic) 

imperium temptans iussu Anthemii exilio deportatur), Paul. Diac. 

Hist. Rom. xv 2 (sequenti anno (= a, 469) Servandus (sic) GalLiarum 

praefectus imperium temptans invadere iussu Anthemii principis in 

exilium trusus est). 

His friends at Rome who tried to help him included Sidonius 

Apollinaris and Auxanius; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.6. 

Ascalc client of Thorismodus 453 

On the name, see Schfinfeld, p. 32. 

Client, and enemy, of the Visigothic king Thorismodus, whom he 

murdered in 453; Jord. Get. 228. 

Ascanius in Spain 460 

Ascanius and Ospinio. styled ‘delatores’. spread alarm among the 

Gothic army after it had defeated the Sueves at Lucus, and caused 

it to withdraw; soon afterwards they incited Frumarius to attack 

Aquae Flaviae, where he captured the bishop and chronicler Hyda- 

tius, and to ravage the district; Hyd. Lem. 201 (s.a. 460). Perhaps 

they w'ere local Roman notables in Gallaecia, as they were apparently 

neither Suevian nor Gothic. Their names however are not recorded 

elsewhere in Spain. 

Asclepiades (Patr. Const., p. 64.13 = 193.24): see Asclepiodorus. 

ASCLEPIADES 1 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 270 (ad¬ 

dressed 'AaKXTjTridSfl kopxjtl). 

Asclepiades 2 philosopher (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Father of FI. Horapollon 2; P. Cairo in 67295 (ed. J. Maspero, in 

Bull. Inst.Franq. d'Arch. Or.xi (1914), 163ff.) (cited as Pap.). 

Probably son of Horapollon 1 and brother of Heraiscus; cf. FI. 

Horapollon 2 and Dam. V. Isid.. ed. Zintzen, p. 135 n. See stemma 31. 

His career was spent teaching at Alexandria;Pop. i 15-16 (luouirdrpi 

'.\on\Timdb-n. [r]qj [7ro|t7)aam rov navra avrou 0ioo rote Mouoeiotc. woue Kara 

ttjv [naXauw Si&aljaim naiSeiav]). He taught his son;Pap. I 15-16. Also 

teacher of Isidorus 5; Dam. fr. 160. He and his brother shared a 

common household, bringing up their children together, and had 

a common interest in philosophy; Pop. I 18-19. Owner of a house at 

Phenebvthis, which was inherited by his son FL Horapollon; Pop. I 

26. 
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He lived in Egypt where he studied Egyptian letters (presumably 
hieroglyphics) from his youth; he was more learned in Egyptian lore 
than was Heraiscus, though less able and learned in general; author 
of hymns to the gods of Egypt and of a treatise in which he tried to 
harmonize all theologies; he also wrote a work on the ancient 
Egyptians going back at least 30,000 years; Dam. frr. 160, 161, 164 
= Suid. H 450. After Heraiscus died, Asclepiades had him mummified 
in the traditional manner; Dam. fr. 174, Dam. Epit. Phot. 107. lie 
once visited Mt Lebanon and Heliopolis; Dam. Epit. Phot. 94. Also 
mentioned Dam. Epit. Phot. 93 (he witnessed strange events in the 
Nile). 

He was dead by c. 493 (perhaps by c. 485); Pap. l 15, 26, and 
see Masp^ro, op. cit. p. 180. 

ASCLEPIADES 3 dux Palaestinae ?484 

0 5ou£ naXatoTti'rjc; he attacked, defeated and killed the Samaritan 
rebel leader Iustasas; Joh. Mai. 382 (- exc. de ins., p. 162, fr. 34), 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. The date given by the Chronicon Paschale is 
unreliable but the revolt was under Zeno (cf. e.g. Proc. Aed. v 7.5-9). 

FL. DOMITIVS ASCLEPIADES 4; comes et praeses (Thebai- 

dis) L IV/E V-PLREI. 

FL. ASCLEPIADES ... 5: ?governor in Egypt \VfV\PLREi. 

Asclepigeneia 1 daughter of Plutarch E/M V 

Daughter of the philosopher Plutarchus (PLRE l); she studied 
under him the Chaldaean lore which he learnt from Nestorius (PLRE 
}) and, by then the only person with this knowledge, she in turn 
taught it to Proclus 4; Marin. V. Procli 28. Presumably mother of 
Archiadas 1; see stemma 35. 

Asclepigeneia 2 wife of Theagenes M/I. V 

Daughter of Archiadas 1 and Plutarche, wife of Theagenes; mar¬ 
vellously cured of a dangerous illness during childhood as a result of 
the prayers of Proclus 4; Marin. V. Procli 29. See stemma 35. 

Asclepiodorus philosopher L V/E VI 

0 <t>i\ooo<t>oc, at Constantinople in the reign of Anasiasius; Patr. 
Const. I, p. 64.13 =IJ, p. 193.24 (a dubious source). A textual variant 
of his name is 'AoK'krrmdhric. 
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Asclepiodotus 1 PPO (Orientis) 423-425; cos. 423 

csl (East) a. 422 April 29, CTh VI 30.23a dat. Cpli. 

ppo (orientis) a. 423 Feb. 14-425 Feb. 1: 423 Feb. 14, CThvu 

4.35a; 423 Feb. 15, CTh xv 3.6a + xvi 8.25a; 423 March 7, CTh vn 

15.2 (addressed ‘Asclepiodoto ppo et cons, ordinario’; see below); 

423 March 9, CTh VD 6.5a; 423 March 30, CTh iv 18.2° + XI 30.67* 

+ 31.9“; 423 April 9, CTh xvi 5.59a + 8.26a + 9.5a + I0.22a; 423 

May 18, CTh vi 35.14 (=xii 1.184)“ + viii 4.28a; 423 May 31, CTh i 

34.3“; 423 June 8, C77t xvi 5.60“ + 8.27a + 10.23a + 10.24a;423 

Aug. 8. CTh XVT 5.61a; 423 Aug. 9, C77iXll3.21“ (refers to Osrhoene); 

424 Feb. 14, CThu 19.7* = iv4.7a; 424 May 13, C77i XI 20.5a; 424 

Nov. 14, CTh ii 12.7a + iv 14.1“; 425 Feb. 1 , C77i xv 5.5a. .Ml 

‘ppo’. 

coNSVL(East) a. 423 with FI. Avitus Marinianus 3 (West): Fasti, 
Rossi I 637, CIL m 3104, CTh vil 15.2 (cited above). 

He may be identical with Asclepiodotus, a correspondent of 

Synesius; Syn. Ep. 126 (c. a. 412). 

He is to be identified with ‘Asclepiades’, the maternal uncle of 

the empress Eudocia, ‘a great unapxtK in the days of the emperor 

Theodosius and of loannes bishop of Antioch’, who ‘sympathized 

with the pagans and Jews and hated Christians’; he issued an edict 

ordering the restitution of synagogues; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 130. 

Said to have been eventually dismissed in disgrace for this after 

Symeon wrote to the emperor; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 131. John of 

Antioch was bishop from 429 to 442, but the ‘edict’ of Asclepiades 

is identifiable with CTh xvi 8.25, dated 423 Feb. 15 and issued to 

the PPO Asclepiodotus (see above), which confirms the identifica¬ 

tion. The same story occurs in Evagrius, HE i 13, where Asclepiodo* 

tus, not named, is alluded to simply as 6 v7rapx<K• Cf. C. G. Torrey, 

JAmOrSoc. 20 (1899), 254-7. See stemma 2. 

Asclepiodotus 2 M/L V' 

Native of Aphrodisias in Caria, he received ‘honours and dignities’ 

from the emperor and held first place in the senate there; his daugh 

ter Damiana married Asclepiodotus 3; Zach. 1'. Sev., p. 1 7, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 160. He was given a statue at Aphrodisias in recognition 

of the honour he had brought to his native town; Robert, Hell, rv, 

p. 115 = (in part) Anth. Gr. ix 704 (inscription from Aphrodisias). 

Possibly he was appointed pater civitatis at Aphrodisias and granted 
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an honorary title. Which emperor is alluded to is not known, but the 

date is approximately fixed by his son-in-law’s career. 

Asclepiodotus 3 philosopher (at Alexandria and Aphrodisias) L V 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174. 

From boyhood he was acute and well-informed, showing especial 

interest in natural science and the crafts; he learned about paints, 

dves and woods, and studied rocks and plants, worrying the experts 

by his persistent questions; animal and plant life particularly fasci¬ 

nated him; Dam. fr. 183 = Suid. A 4174. He studied medicine under 

lacobus 3 at Alexandria and in some respects surpassed him; later on 

when he practised, he revived a forgotten remedy, white hellebore, 

and w’on fame by the unexpected cures he achieved by it; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 128. Of contemporary doctors he praised only lacobus 

and of the ancients, Hippocrates apart, only Soranus; Dam. fr. 201 

= Suid. E 852, Dam. Epit. Phot. 128, 129. He w'as interested in music 

and took great pains to improve his singing: Dam. fr. 198 = Suid. K 

1537, Dam. fr. 199. Dam. Epit. Phot. 127. He studied at Athens 

under Proclus 4 and was later regarded by Simplicius (PLRE ni) as 

having been Proclus’ best pupil; Dam. Epit. Phot. 139. Probably at 

Athens, in his youth he met the elderly Domninus 4 with whom he 

was on good terms until they disagreed on a mathematical problem 

(presumably therefore he also studied mathematics at Athens); Dam. 

fr. 228 = Suid. A 1355. He remained ignorant of Egyptian mystical 

doctrines; Dam. fr. 197. He was not well informed about the more 

arcane mysteries, which he found hard to understand, but was well 

trained in natural science and would try to penetrate the secrets of 

the mysteries by comparing them with known facts; Dam. Epit. 
Phot. 126. 

After leaving Athens he sailed to Seleucia in Syria to study 

people; afterwards he claimed that he only met three truly good 

men. Hilapius, Maras and Domninus 4; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 815. 

He married Damiana; Dam. Epit. Phot. 130. His father-in-law 

was Asclepiodotus 2, a native of Aphrodisias in Caria. where he 

lived with his wife for some years before going to Alexandria; Zach. 

t'. Sev., pp. 1 7-18, 22, 36, 41, Dam. Epit. Phot. 160. At the time 

they were childless; Zach. I”. Sev.. pp. 16-19. Subsequently however 

he had daughters; Dam. fr. 189 = Suid. A 4174. 

Philosopher at Alexandria and Aphrodisias; Zach. 1'. Sev., pp. 

16-18,22, Dam. fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174, Dam. fr. 201 = Suid. E 

852, Dam. Epit. Phot. 139. 

At Alexandria he attempted to pass off another’s baby as his 
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wife’s, claiming the birth as a pagan miracle; V. Sev., pp. 17-18, 22, 

36. When the truth came out he fled back to Asia (not before 482. 

since Peter Mongus, 482-489, was patriarch of Alexandria); V. Sev., 
p. 36. He was already back in Aphrodisias when the rebel Illus 1 

was overthrown (a. 484/88); V. Sev., p. 41. 

He was a keen pagan; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16-18, 22, 36, 41. Known 

as a magician; V. Sev., p. 17. He was very pious and at first was so 

respectful to the gods that he refused to sacrifice or take part in 

mysteries, considering such activities suitable only for the gods 

themselves; Dam. fr. 202 = Suid. A 368. Said to be as pious as his 

father but a belter philosopher; Dam. fr. 185 = Suid. A 41 74. Under 

his influence there was a revival of pagan worship at Aphrodisias, 

and he introduced local rites (rrjv anopprrrav depiv) to other cities, 

those of Osiris to Alexandria and of the magi to the East in general; 

Dam. fr. 204 = Suid. A 41 74. From his youth on he was a great 

inventor of mechanical devices for use in religious ceremonies; he 

also adorned images and composed hymns; Dam. fr. 209 = Suid. A 

4174. He was thought to have divine powers after once being sup¬ 

posedly saved from drowning in the Maeander with Isidorus 5 after 

uttering a magic formula (n dirdppTjTw); Dam. Epit. Phot. 116. Once 

w'hen ill and told to eat flesh, he refused to touch it unless it had 

been offered to idols; Dam. fr. 216. 

He was frugal and a skilful farmer; on his father’s death he settled 

his outstanding debts; nevertheless, although his income was good, 

he inclined heavy expenditure through his religious activities and 

the civic ambitions which were normal for his family and unavoid¬ 

able, and so he left his propeny to his daughters encumbered by 

debt; Dam. fr. 189 = Suid. A 4174. 

He was an acquaintance of Damascius 2 of long standing; Dam. 

fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174. Damascius visited him at Aphrodisias; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 131. He once taught Isidorus 5; Dam. Epit. Phot. 116. 

He was much better off in worldly goods than Isidorus; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 160. Possibly addressee of a letter from Isidorus; Dam. 

fr. 233 (7rpoc roi* tv KapLa SuobiAoooAouc; the identity of the other is 

unknown). 

Described as having been good company; Dam. fr. 219, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 135. He had exceptionally good eyesight and claimed to 

be able to read in the dark; Dam. fr. 234, Dam. Epit. Phot. 139. He 

once saw a dragon in the sky; Dam. Epit. Phot. 140. While at Aphro¬ 

disias he once observed a celestial phenomenon, a full moon when 

none was due; Dam. Epit. Phot. 11 7. Cf. Robert, Hell, iv, p. 119. 
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Asclepius 1: poet, M IV or later; PLRE I. 

Asclepius 2 £ V 

Manager of the Sicilian estates of Constantius 17 and Placidia 4 

(6 tuv £v XiKeXia KTrm&Tcoi/ Kojvoravnau nal llXa/aSiac bioatrjrr^)-, he 

destroyed an ancient statue at Rhcgium believed to protect Sicily 

from volcanic eruptions and barbarian invasions; Olymp. fr. 15. 

Asclepius 3 grammaticus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 24 (ad¬ 

dressed '\0K\rimLj ■ypaunanucj). 

Asclepius 4 sophist E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep.m23,t\- 28, 31, V 76, 344,458, 465, 546-8 (all addressed 

A(JK\rtni<jj ocxptorn or similar). One letter, v 458, recommends Harpo- 

cras 2 for sophist of his city. 

Asclepius 5 advocate L V/E VI 

Father of Theodorus 54; he amassed a fortune by his practice in 

the law-courts; he was dead by 511 and his fortune came to his son; 

Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. x 3 (a. 508/11). 

Asclepius 6 bishop of Edessa 522-525 

Asclepius bar NlalShe was the brother of the imapxoi Andreas 8 

and Demosthenes 4 and became bishop of Edessa; he was bishop in 

April 525; Zach. HE VHI 4. He had a brother (i.e. Demosthenes) in 

Constantinople who was PPO ('map\<y: d-prwtr'y’), and who was 

instrumental in sending Pharesmanes 3 to expel Paul bishop of 

Edessa (July 522); Ps.-Dion. Chron. n, p. 25. He himself became 

bishop of Edessa on Oct. 23, 522; Chron. Edess. 88. He died on 

June 27, 525; Chron. Edess. 91 (in the earthquake at Antioch 

according to Chron. 819 s.a. 836, p. 9 = 5). See Jansma, in Orient 
Syrien x (1965), 210-26. 

ASCONIVS: proconsul Africae L 1V/E V; PLREi. 

Ascvla mother of Thcodemer 1. IV/F. V 

Wife of Riehimer 1. mother of Theodcmer 1; murdered together 

with her son; Greg. Tur. HEu 9. 

Asella 1: possibly sister of Marcella; PLRE i. 
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AseUa 2 (ILAlg. H 1996): PLREl. 

Asellus 1: officialis before 397;PLREl. 

FI. Eugenius Asellus 2 PVR after 468 

Full name;/nscr. Flavius Asellus; Sid. Ap. 

csl (West) a. 468/469: he was entrusted with the custody of his 

friend Arvandus during the latter’s detention and trial in 468/469; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. l 7.4 (in Capitolio custodiebatur ab hospite Flavio 

Asello, comite sacrarum Iargitionum, qui adhuc in eo semifumantem 

praefecturae nuper extortae dignitatem venerabatur). 

PVR after 468: v.c., praef. urb., v(ice) s(acra) i(udicans); VI 1668 

(undated). 

ASIATIC VS dux Phoenices Libanensis 512/518 

T i)v orpaTiomuriv apxhv Try ev 4>otw/cp At.(iaPT}oLa<; € tut panels; ordered 

by the emperor Anastasius to expel the bishops of Epiphaneia and 

Arethusa for insulting Severus of Antioch; Evagr. HE m 34. These 

two towns were in fact in the civil province of Syria Secunda. 

Asouades phylarch 503 

<Pu\apxcx;; served under Areobindus 1 in 503 in the war against 

Persia; Theoph. AM 5997. Presumably an Arab. 

Aspalius brother of Ulus; died 478 

He was the brother of IIIus 1 (and of FI. Appalius Ulus Trocundes); 

he died in 478 and was buried in Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. Per¬ 

haps the correct form of his name was ‘Appalius’, as in his brother 

Trocundes’ name. The family was Isaurian. See stemma 32. 

FI. Ardabur A spar MVM (East) (?424-)431-471; cos. 434 

Inscr.) XI 2637 = D 1299 (a round silver shield, found at Cosa in 

Italy, commemorating his consulship). 

Full name; Inscr. (also to be restored on P. Oxy. 1879). FI. 

Aspar; Rossi I 682, P. Flor. HI 315. Aspar; elsewhere. On the name, 

see Justi, p. 46, Schonfeld, p. 33. 

An Alan: Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. Called a Goth; Jord. Get. 
239, Dam. Epit. Phot. 69 = Phot. Bibl. 242. 

His father was FI. Ardabur 3; Olvmp. fr. 46, Philost. xn 13, Soc. 

vii 23.8, Prise, fr. 1 l.Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Theoph. .AM 5915. He 

married three times; Candidus. One wife was perhaps a daughter of 
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Plinta, to whom Aspar was related; Inscr. Another was an aunt (or 

perhaps a sister) of Theodericus 5 Strabo; Theoph. AM 5964 (sister), 

5970 (aunt). Aspar had three sons, Ardabur 1 iunior, Patricius 15 

and Herminericus; for Ardabur, see Candidus, V. Dan. Styl 55, 66, 

V. S. Marcelli 34, Inscr., Prise, fr. 20, V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 133, 

Marcell.com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 336,338, Proc. BV\ 

6.27, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 471, Evagr. HE n 16,Joh. Ant. fr. 206, Joh. 

Mai. 369, Joh. Mai. fr. 31, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Theoph. AM 

5963, 5964, Zon. xrv 1.3, Suid. A 4201; for Patricius, see Candidus, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Evagr. HE II 16, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 470, 471, Joh. Mai. 371, Joh. Mai. fr. 31, Theoph. 

AM 5963, 5964; and for Herminericus, see Candidus, Dam. fr. 303 

= Phot. Bibl. 242, Joh. .Ant. fr. 214.4, Theoph. AM 5964. He also 

had two daughters (whose names are not recorded); Candidus. See 

stemma 4. 

He began his military career in his youth; Candidus (£k veapdq 

orpaTevo&pevoq nXiniaq). 

COMES ET MVM (East) a. 431 (?424)-471: orpaTrrjbq, in 424; Philost. 

XU 13, Joh. Ant. fr. 195 (the MSS have ‘Ardabur’, cf. Exc. de ins., 

p. 123, fr. 82, but the emendation 'Aspar* is probably correct), 

Theoph. AVI 5938: in 431; Proc. BVl 3.35, Theoph. .AM 5931, 

5943: and in 449; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHGIV, p. 94). V(ir) inl(ustris), 

comes et magister militum, in 434; Inscr.: in 441, March 6; .Voi/. 

Theod. 7.4 (dat. Cpii). Magister militiae, in 441; Marcell. com. s.a. 

441. Magister militum, in 458, July 6;CJ IV 65.31 +xu 35.15 (dat. 

Cpii). SrparrjAdrnc, in c. 458, Zach. HE rv 7: in 459; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 459: in 464; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464: in 471; Zach. HE III 12. Also 

called 6T\ycpdw tlju rdrQw, Dam. Epit. Phot. 69 = Phot. Bibl. 242 

(in 471). Although no source calls him magister militum before 434, 
it is probable that he bore the title when sent to Africa in 431 (see 

below) and perhaps already in 424 when sent to Italy (see below) 

(the word OTpa~Tjy6q often denotes a magister militum). He is directly 

attested in office (see below) from 424 to 425, 431 to 434, in 441, 

443 and 449, and from the start of Leo’s reign until his own death 

in 471. It is possible that he held the title of MVM continuously 

from his first appointment until his death. At his death he was cer¬ 

tainly one of the magistri militum praesentales (cf. Malch. fr. 2, and 

see Theodericus 5 Strabo). He had probably been a praesentalis 

from the accession of Leo at least and may have been appointed 

already in the reign of Marcian, when there is a lacuna in the list of 

praesentales. There is no evidence which post he held in his earlier 

career; he may have been a praesentalis for some of the time (e.g. 
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he may have succeeded Plinta) and a vacans for the rest of it (e.g. 

when in Africa in 431 to 434). Cf. Fasti. 

In 424 he accompanied his father FI. Ardabur 3 and Candidianus 

3 to Italy to overthrow the usurper loannes 6; Olymp. fr. 46, 

Philost. xii 13, Proc. B VI 3.8, Joh. Mai. 356, John of Nikiu 84.46, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 195. While his father went by sea, he himself took the 

cavalry overland from Salona; Philost. XII 13. In spite of the capture 

of Ardabur, he continued the war and in 425 defeated and captured 

loannes at Ravenna; Soc. vil 23.8.10, Philost. xu 13, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 425, Jord. Rom. 328, Joh. Mai. 356, Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Theoph. 

AM 5915, 5938, 5943 (under AM 5938 and 5943 Theophanes has 

confused the usurper loannes with loannes 13 the Vandal). Soon 

afterwards Aspar fought a battle in Italy with Aetius 7 and his Hun 

allies; Philost. XII 14. 

In 431 he was sent with an eastern army to Africa to help Boni- 

fatius 3 against the Vandals; they were defeated (probably in early 

432); Proc. B Vi 3.35-6, Evagr. HE u 1, Theoph. AM 5931, 5943, 

Zon. xni 24.12 (the expedition probably left in 431; cf. ACOec. i 

iv, p. 76, a letter written during the Council of Ephesus which men¬ 

tions a current war in Africa involving Theodosius II). Aspar ap¬ 

parently stayed on in Africa after Bonifatius returned to Italy in 

432; he was still in Carthage when he became consul (see below) on 

Jan. 1, 434; Lib. de prom, tv 6.9 (= PL 51, 841) (Aspero v.i. co(n)- 

s(ule) Carthagini constituto). He then returned to the East; Proc. BV 

I 3.36, Evagr. HE n 1. 

CONSVL (West) a. 434 with FI. Ariobindus 2 (East): Fasti, Inscr. 

(cons, ord.), Rossi i 682-3, AE 1912, 40, CIL v 6201, 6740, P. Oxy. 

1879,/>. Flor. in 315. He was proclaimed consul at Carthage (see 

above); because of this and because his name precedes that of Ario¬ 

bindus in western sources and follows it in eastern, he wras evidently 

the nominee of the western court. Mentioned as a former consul in 

Nov. Theod. 1A (ex consule ordinario) and Theod. Ep. 140 (yramdc). 

Following the triumphant campaign by the Huns in 441, Aspar 

negotiated with Attila a year’s truce for 442; Marcell. com. s.a. 441. 

In 443 when the war was resumed he was one of the Roman generals 

whom Attila defeated (the others were Ariobindus 2 and Amegisclus); 

Theoph. AM 5942. He and Ariobindus 2 were said by Maximinus 11 

while envoy to Attila in 449 to be without influence on Theodosius 

II; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG iv. p. 95). 

He was present in 450 when Theodosius II on his death-bed named 

Marcianus 8 as his successor; Joh. Mai. 367. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, 
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Cedr. I 603. Marcianus had formerly been the domesticus of Aspar; 

Proc. BV I 4.7. Theoph. AM 5943. 

patricivs: already patricius in early 451; Theod. Ep. 1 40 (ad¬ 

dressed "ko-na.pi uTrannu) nai -narpudu): he was then present at court). 

Patricius, in 457; Leo,Ep. 149-51, 153, Jord. Korn. 335: in 467; 

Giron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Zon. xin 25.31.33: in 471;Joh. Mai. 371, 

Joh. Mai. fr. 31, Mich. Syr. ix 4. Called ‘primus patriciorum’; Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239. The title ‘patricius* in Joh. Mai. 

356 (on the events of 424) is anticipation. 

In 457 he was powerful enough to get his own candidate, Leo 6, 

made emperor in succession to Marcian; Candidus, Prise, fr. 20, 

Jord. Rom. 335, Proc. BV I 5.7, Evagr. IiE ii 16, Theoph. AM 5961. 

Zon.xm 25.34, Suid. A 4201. Perhaps now, if not already, he was 

made MVM praesentalis\ see above. 

In 459 he began the construction of a reservoir near the old wall 

(i.e. the wall of Constantine) at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

459. 

In 465 when a disastrous fire occurred at Constantinople on 

Sept. 2, Aspar encouraged the populace to fight it by words and 

promises and by personal example; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 465, Candidus. 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 394 = Theoph. AM 5954, Evagr. HE ii 13, Zon. 

XIV 1.16, cf. Theod. Lect. (above) and Marcell. com. s.a. 465 (for 

the date). 

In c. 466 he advised Leo not to intervene in a war between the 

Sciri and the Goths but was overruled by the emperor, who favoured 

the Sciri; Prise, fr. 35. In 466 he was unable to prevent the dismissal 

of his son Ardabur 1 from the post of MVM per Orientem for 

treachery; V. Dan. Styl. 55. 

In 466/467(?) however, when the Romans had to face the Goths 

and the Huns, Aspar was one of the generals commanding Roman 

forces in Thrace (for the others, see Ostrys); Prise, fr. 39. 

After the failure of the Vandal expedition under Basiliscus 2 in 

468, Aspar was suspected of having induced Basiliscus to betray it; 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, Theoph. AM 5961. He was thought to be 

planning to replace Leo with Basiliscus; Proc. fll'i 6.3-4, Theoph. 

AM 5961. One source, Hyd. Lem. 247 (s.a. 469), says that he was 

dismissed at this time for aiding the Vandals, but this is doubtless 

an error, as he wras still in office at his death (see p. 165); possibly 

the story in Hydatius, attributed to envoys who had visited the im¬ 

perial court, is a garbled version of the disgrace of Aspar*s son. 

Ardabur, for treasonous communications with the Persians. 

167 



ASPAR 

In 469 he suborned soldiers to murder the Isaurian general FI. 

Zeno 7 (whose intluence with Leo had increased as his own declined), 

but the attempt failed; Theoph. AM 5962, V. Dan. Styl. 65. 

He and Leo quarrelled; Candidus. In 471 he and his son Ardabur 

were murdered on Leo’s orders on suspicion of plotting against him; 

Candidus, V. Dan. Styl. 66, Hyd. Lem. 247, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Zach. HE in 12 

(wrongly placed in year three of Leo instead of year thirteen), Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 471, Proc. BVi 6.27, Evagr.//£n 16, Joh. Mai. 371, Joh. 

Mai. fr. 31, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Dam. Epit. Phot. 69 = Phot. 

Bibl. 242, Theoph. AM 5963, 5964, Mich. Syr.ix 4, Zon. xiv 1.6. 

At the time of his death he was the senior member of the senate 

(i.e. the eldest surviving former consul) at Constantinople (npunot; 

TTfi ovyuXriTov); Joh. Mai. 371, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 

In religion he was an Arian; Zach. HE rv 7, V. S. Marcelli 34, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Theod. Lect. Epit. 378, Proc. BVT 6.3, Joh. 

Mai. 372, Cedr. I 607, Zon. xiii 25.33, XIV 1.4, Theoph. AM 5943, 

5952, 5961. In 451 he was thanked by Theodoret of Cyrrhus for 

helping to end Theodoret’s exile; Theod. Ep. 140. He gave protec¬ 

tion to Timothy Aelurus (monophysite patriarch of Alexandria), 

and also to Amphilochius (monophysite bishop of Side); Theoph. 

.AM 5952 (Timothy), Zach. HE iv 7 (Amphilochius). 

He and his son Ardabur conducted a feud until the pagan Seve- 

rianus 2; Dam. fr. 304 = Suid. I 180. 

His inheritance and his office were both claimed after his death 

by Theoderic 5 Strabo; Malch. fr. 2. 

On one occasion the senate of Rome is said to have offered him 

the imperial throne but he refused it; Acta synhod. habit. Rom. V 

= MGH(AA) xii, p. 425 (aliquando Aspari a senatu dicebatur, ut ipse 

fieret imperator: qui tale refertur dedisse responsum: ‘timeo ne per 

me consuetudo in regno nascatur’). Nothing is known about the cir¬ 

cumstances of this offer, though a date, if it was made, between the 

death of Marcian and the accession of Leo is probable; cf. Stein, 

Bas-Emp. I 353-4. 

Owner of a dwarf called Zercon given him in Africa; the dwarf, 

captured in Thrace, lived among the Huns as a favourite of Bleda, 

and after Bleda’s death was sent by Attila as a gift to Aetius 7; Aetius 

restored him to Aspar; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG rv, p. 92), fr. 11 = Suid. 

Z 29. 

An inscription from Augusta Traiana (Stara-Zagora) in Thrace, 

sometimes referred to this Aspar (SEG III 553, (rjo^ Kparcpbv nroXe- 

[/Jlotat kai a-popov [d]a7ri5td;n7i' \'\]oirapa xaXxeir? fetjK&'t rioe noXis ), is 
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dated by a recent editor (G. Mihailov, IGBulg. in 1580) to the third 

century, on the evidence of the lettering. 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 

Asparacius v.inl., ?Mag. Off. (West) 452/453 

The name is not in Justi, but cf. p. 47, s.n. Aspurak. 

Rodanus 2, ‘subadiuva’ and ‘domesticus filii nostri viri illustris- 

simi Asparacii’, delivered a letter of Pope Leo to lulianus the bishop 

of Cos some time before June 453; Leo, Ep. 125 - ACOec. II iv, pp. 

78-9 (dated 453 June 25; this letter refers to the earlier one de¬ 

livered by Rodanus). 

Since Asparacius had a subadiuva and a domesticus and was a tnr 

inlustris, he will have held one of the great offices of state. It is un¬ 

certain which, but the fact that Rodanus travels widely suggests that 

he could have been an agens in rebus; the subadiuvae of the magister 

officiorum were drawn from the schola agentum in rebus (see Jones, 

LRE n 579 with n. 35). Asparacius may therefore have been magister 

officiorum in the West. 

Aspebedus Persian negotiator 50b 

He was the Persian general who negotiated the seven year peace 

with Celer 2 in 506; Proc. BP I 9.24 ('Aone0e6ov roO flepoou), Theoph. 

.AM 5998 ('AtfTrenoc). He had two sons, Vindoes and Vestam {PI.RE 

in); Theoph. Sim. IV 3.5. The Greek sources have convened into a 

proper name the Persian name of an office, viz. ‘astabedh*; cf. Stein, 

Bas-Emp. n 98 with n. 3, p. 99 n. 5, and see also Justi, p. 306 n. 3 

(s.n. Spadapati) for this man. 

Aspebetus qui et Petrus phylarch of the Saracens (in Arabia) 

420/430 

On this man and his name, see Justi, p. 306, s.n. Spadapati, n. 2. 

Father of Terebon 1; he was originally a pagan and was phylarch 

of the Saracens subject to the Persians; when a persecution of Chris¬ 

tians broke out towards the end of Isdigerdes’ reign (c. 420), he 

disapproved and helped many Christians to flee to the Roman em¬ 

pire for safety, finally taking his family and fleeing there himself; he 

was greeted on arrival by the MVM per Orientem Anatolius 10 and 

was made phylarch of the Saracens in Arabia subject to the Romans 

(thus the source, but Anatolius was not MVM at this time; either 

the name of the general is wrong, or (he reference is to the appoint¬ 

ment as phylarch, not of Aspebetus but of his son Terebon); subse- 

quently his son Terebon was cured miraculously by St Kuthymius 
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and Aspebetus then became a Christian and was baptized and 

christened Petrus; Cyr. Scyth. I ’. Euth. 10. He later became bishop 

ol the Saracens, being consecrated by Juvenal bishop of Jerusalem; 

I'. Euth. 15 (the date was before 431, when he attended the Council 

of Ephesus, V. Euth. 20). 

He died before 451; V. Euth. 27. 

Asphalius relative of Synesius L 1V/E V 

A relative of Synesius 1; he was involved in a legal dispute over 

the terms of his father’s will; Syn. Ep. 42. For the date of this letter 

(P412), see Cledonius 1 (to whom it was addressed). 

Aspianus censitor (at Pelusium) E/M V 

A native of Pelusium; he obtained the post of censitor in his native 

city by flattering the governor, and proceeded to oppress his fellow- 

citizens; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 275 (naha 'kapflavei rpoQeui napa 'Aottuu>out6 

nrjXcCowr naSoic pioQoLs rr\v Ope^apevrjv apeifieTai' vno\lndvpioa<: yap tt} 

evriKou) axofj too upaToovroc ovko^kwtlom, e\a@€ nap’ ail too tuiv eisrauda 

KrjuaiTOpiao). 

ASPREXAS v.c., scholasticus (East) V/VI 

+ opot Te6evre<: imo 'Aonprjva 'kapnpor(a.TOU) a\o(Xaon)K(ou); IGLS ID 

734 near Kosrik Haimasekisi, near Arsus in the Amanus range 

(Syria). 

A ST A XIA /vii 20908): PLRE i. 

Astat Ostrogothic chief c. 473 

For the name Astat, see Justi, p. 47, Schonfeld, p. 33. 

He and Ins ilia ‘comites’accompanied Theodericus 7 during an 

Ostrogothic invasion of Illvricum in c. 473 under Theodemer 2; 

Jord. Get. 285ff. 

Asteria wife of Illus LV 

Wife of Illus 1; sent by him in 484 to Cherris (= the Fort of Papi- 

rius, a stronghold in Isauria); Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5 = Exc. de ins., 

p. 137 fr. 98. After his capture in 488, she and their daughter Theda 

2 were taken unharmed to Tarsus and lodged in a convent; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214.10-1 1. Presumably mother of Anthusa 2 also. She was sister 

of Matronianus 1 (and so a native of Antioch); Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. 

Sec stemma 32. 
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ASTER1VS 1 comes Orientis 397-398 

397 Nov. 1, CTh xv 1.36“ + CTh xv 2.7°; 398 Feb. 14, C77i m 

9.1tt. In 398 he seized John Chrysostom and sent him to Constanti¬ 

nople to be bishop; Soz. VIII 2.15 ('Aoreptoc 6 rrje ecu f/7ovpevos), cf. 

Pall.Dial., p. 30 (rdv ndprrra ’Amoxewze. unnamed). 

Asterius 2 exceptor (of the PPO) (East) 399/402 

Native of Syria; member of a ovppopia of Ta\vypa<poi (?schola ex- 

ceptorum) at Constantinople serving the PPO; he lived near the 

palace of Placidia; Syn. Ep. 61 (a. 399/402). He was probably a 

member of one of the fifteen scholae of exceptores of the praetorian 

prefecture (cf. Jones, I.RE 11 388 with n. 60). Cf. Marcus 1. 

ASTERIl’S 3 (V.c.) EV 

Son of Turcius Apronianus and Avita (both in PLRE l), brother 

ofEunomia (see PLRF. 1 1147, stemma 29); received baptism at the 

same time as his father while still a child and became one of a group 

of Christians of noble birth at Xola; Paul. Nol. Carm. XXI 313-25. 

Asterius 4 patricius (West) 420/422 

comes hispaniarvm a. 420: Asterius, ‘Hispaniarum comes’, forced 

the V’andals in Gallaeciu to abandon the siege of the Sueves ‘in 

Nerbasis montibus’; Hyd. I.em. 74 (a. 420), cf. Hyd. Lem. 71 (a. 

419) (for the site). Cf. Maurocellus. 

PAIRICIVS a. 420/422: cum autem Asterius codicillis imperialibus 

patriciatum sortitus fuisset; Greg. Tur. HF II 9 (from Renatus Pro 

futurus Frigeridus). The date is after the Spanish campaign of 420 

but before the expedition of Castinus to Spain in 422; see Castinus 2. 

Perhaps identical with the ‘ornatissimus iuvenis* Asterius men¬ 

tioned by Symmachus; Symm. Ep. IX 90 (date unknown). 

Asterius 5 exceptor (East) 449 

'0 *a0woicj/io'oc enohenTup; read documents concerning F.utyches 

to a meeting at Constantinople in 449;HCOec. 11 i.i. p. Ijbff. (Latin 

version ‘devotissimus exceptor’. A COec. II iii.i, p. I40ff.). 

Asterius 6 sophist (East) L V 

One of the most outstanding pupils of the sophist Lachares 2; 

Suid. A 165. 
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Asterius 7 tribunus numeri Dacorum (in Syria) V/VI 

+ 'Ev6a8e icirai 'AorepitK rpifiovvoc: vovpepov Aclkcov ; IGLS IV 1356 

Apamea (Syria). A cohors prima Vlpia Dacorum was stationed at 

Claudiana in Syria;Not. Dig. Or. xxxiii 33. 

ASTERIVS 8 comes pistorum (at Rome) V/VI 

Asterius comes pictorum (read ‘pistomm’; see note in Rossi) et 

Syra cum suis votu(m) solver(unt); ILCV 1906a = Rossi n, p. 102 

n. 27 Rome (Via Salaria). Possibly head of the bakers’ guild; cf. 

Florentius ‘pater pistorum regis Theoderici’ at Ravenna, xi 317 = 

ILCV 622. The inscription of Asterius was a dedication to the martyr 

Felicitas. 

.•15 TERIVS 9 (v.c.), advocate L V/E VI 

Father of Marcianus 13; an advocate (causidicus) and a senator; 

he was well-to-do; he was dead by 506; Ennod. Ep. v 2 (early 506). 

Possibly husband of Stephania; Ennod. Ep. vm 17 (August 510). 

See stemma 23. 

Asterius 10 former PVC; a secretis (East) 512/517; 

referendarius 516/526; patricius 526 

Former PVC: perhaps an honorary title (see below). 

A secretis (East) a. 512/517: mentioned in a letter of Severus of 

Antioch written in 516 or 517; Sev. Ant. Ep. 46 (‘afterwards (i.e. 

after 512), when innumerable attacks were made upon me, inso¬ 

much that the glorious Asterius, the ex-prefect (‘drro U7^dp\a;l',) of 

the city, who held the office called a secretis (‘ doi?KprjnTc’), was sent 

after me, I was not in the least frightened . . .’) (i.e. Asterius had 

been sent to Antioch). 

referendARIV'S(East) a. 516/526: he is described as ‘the former 

referendarius and city eparch’ in 526; Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 132. 

Asterius was secretary to the emperor’s consistory (a secretis) 

between 512 and 517, an official normally appointed either from 

the memoriales or from the agentes in rebus. He was probably given 

the status of illustris during this period by the grant of the honorary 

title of city prefect. He was later promoted to the higher post of 

referendarius, which was usually given to a tribunus et notarius. See 

Jones, LREII 574 with n. 22, 575 with n. 24. 

PATRicivs a. 526: after an earthquake destroyed Antioch in 526, 

Asterius, 6 narpiKUK. 6 and kndpxuv, was sent by the emperor Justin 

with money to help with rebuilding; Theoph. AM 6019. He was 
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sent with Carinus 5 and Phocas 5; Joh. Mai. 422 (where he is given 

no title), Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 132 (where he is called patricius). 

FI. Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 11 PVR; cos. 494; 

patricius 

Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius; subscription of a MS of 

Vergil’s Eclogues, Poetae Latini Min ores v, p. 110 (ed. Baehrens). 

Turcius Rufius Asterius; subscription of a MS of Sedulius’ Carmen 

Paschale. ed. J. Huehmer (CSEL X ), p. vii. Rufius Turcius Apronia* 

nus;Vi 32203. FI. Asterius; 1x 1377 =/LCT 1276. Asterius; consular 

inscriptions. 

His titles are given in the subscription to Vergil; v.c. et inl(ustris); 

EXC0M1TE DOMEST(lCORVM) PROTECT(OR\'M)^); EX COM(lTE) PRIV(ATARVM) 

LARG1T(10NVM.) ) j EX PRAEF(ECTO) VRBlV); PATRICIVS(d>; ET CONSVE 

0RDIN(ARlvs)tel; legi et distincxi codicem fratris Macharii v.c. non 

mei fiducia set eius, cui si et ad omnia sum devotus arbitrio XI kal. 

Mai. Romae. 

He was clearly from his names a descendant of the fourth-century 

Turcii Aproniani (see PLRE i) and was connected with the Rufii; 

Macharius 4 was probably not his real brother but a contemporary, 

friend and senator. 

In c. 476/483 his name was inscribed on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; vi 32203 (v.c. et inl(?)). For the date, see Aggerius. 

(a) This office was honorary, being conferred on senators in this 

period to give them the status of illustris, cf. Cass. Yar. vi 11. 

(b) This title may be equivalent to CRP. He could, however, be 

the head of a new department. The privatae largitiones was formerly 

a department of the res privata [Sot. Dig. Occ. xn). By this date, 

however, it had apparently been given independent status and made 

into a separate department of state under a comes of illustris rank. 

It was perhaps combined with the domus divina to form what under 

Theoderic was the patrimonium\ cf. Jones, LRE 1 255 (the patri- 

monium), 412 (the privatae largitiones). 

(c) Before 494. 

(d) Also subscription to Sedulius (cited below); he was already 

patricius in 494. 

(e) consvl (West) prior a. 494 with FI. Praesidius 2 (West); Fasti, 

Rossi I 904-8, CIL ix 1377 =/LCT 1276.xii 591, 2059. 2060, sub¬ 

scription to Sedulius. 

During his consulship he read a manuscript of Vergil’s Eclogues 

belonging to Macharius 4; subscription to Vergil (cited above; the 

lemma is dated April 21). He also edited and published, perhaps 
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also in 494, a manuscript of the Carmen Paschale left unpublished 

by Sedulius\ subscription to Scdulius (hoc opus Sedulius inter char- 

tulas dispersum reliquit, quod recollectum adunatumque ad omnem 

elegantiam divulgatum est a Turcio Rufio Asterio v.c., consule 

ordinario et patricio). 

Author of verses accompanying his copy of Vergil, in which he 

declares that the work was completed in spite of the distraction of 

giving the consular games; PLM V, p. 110= Anth. Lat. I i 3. 

FL. ASTERIVS 12 v.c. V/VI 

FI. Asteri v.c.; Afot. Scav. 1903, p. 462 = AE 1904, 46 named on 

waterpipes at Rome between the piazza Venezia and the via dei 

Fornari (near the Forum Traiani). 

Astius Mustelus 

ASTRION (?c.f.) (East) E rV/E V 

A noble and rich lady (root' eunaTpibcjv tic yvirii *.ai efinopioranov)', 

wife of Avodianus; she went out of her mind and was cured by the 

holy man Macedonius (who lived near Antioch); Theod. HR 13. 

*!Asturalius!* prefect (East) ?M V 

‘And Asturaljus the prefect wrote a letter establishing the one 

nature of Christ’; John of Nikiu 92.15. Not mentioned elsewhere. 

John apparently dates him about the time of the Council of Chalce- 

don and the overthrow of Dioscorus. 

A S TVRI VS (v.c.) LV/EVI 

Addressee of two letters of Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. I 24, a 12 (both 

summer 503). He was a senator and a man of learning, related to 

Ennodius, whose home had long been in the neighbourhood of the 

Alps; Ep. I 24 (senator et doctus), II 12 (styled ‘sublimitas tua’). 

Astyagius ?grammaticus (?in Africa) ?V 

Cited twice on pronouns by Pompeius 1; Pompeius, Commentum 

art is Donatx (= Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 209. 1, 21 1.8). Presumably a 

£•rammaticus; possibly a personal acquaintance of Pompeius. See 

Schanz-Hosius rv 2, p. 210. 

FI. Astyrius MVM (West) 441-443; cos. 449 

Inscr.) xni 10032. 2 = D 1300 ivory diptych at Lifcge, commemo¬ 

rating his consulship. 
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Full name: Inscr.. Rossi l 745 (spelt ‘Asturius’). Astyrius (Astu- 

rius); elsewhere. 

Father-in-law of the poet FI. Merobaudes; Hyd. Lem. 128. 

His full titles in 449 are given on the diptych: v.c. et inl(ustris); 

COMES; EXMAG(lSTRO) VTRIVSQ(VE) MIL(lTlAE)<a>;CONS(VL) ORD(l- 

NARIVS)<bL 

(a) MVM (West) a. 441-443: dux utriusque militiae; he went to 

Spain in 441 and defeated the Bacaudae in Tarraconensis; Hyd. 

Lem. 125 (s.a. 441). Magister utriusque militiae; he was succeeded 

in Spain in 443 by his son-in-law FI. Merobaudes; Hyd. Lem. 128 

(a. 443). He presumably remained in Spain from 441 to 443. 

(b) CONSVL (West) a. 449 with FI. Florentius Romanus Proto- 

genes (East): Fasti, Rossi I 745, 747, SB 9515, Leo, Ep. 23-4, 

27-40 , 42 , 44-5 , 47-51, 54. He entered on his consulship in 

Gaul (probably at .Arles since he was apparently at the seat of 

the praetorian prefecture), and the panegyric on him was delivered 

by FI. Nicetius 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.5. 

Atakam Hun 438/440 

He and Mama were related to Attila (rou 0amXeiou -yevovq)-, they fled 

to the Romans for refuge but were surrendered to Attila following 

the treaty of Horreum Margi and promptly executed; Prise, fr. 1. 

For the date of this treaty, see Epigenes. 

On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 406. 

Athalaricus king of the Ostrogoths 526-534 

On the name, see SchSnfeld, pp. 33-4. 

Grandson of Theoderic 7, son of Eutharic and Amalasuintha, 

brother of Matasuintha (PLRE m); Jord. Get. 81, 251, 304, Rom. 

367, Anon. Val. 16.96, Proc. B V 114.5-6, BG i 2.1, Joh. Mai. 385, 

Evagr. HE rv 19. Cousin of Amalaric; Proc. BG I 13.4. See stemma 37. 

Bom in 516 or 518;Jord. Get. 304 (a. 516), Proc. BG I 2.1 (a. 

518), Jord. Rom. 367 (a. 518). 

king OF the Ostrogoths a. 526-534: successor of Theoderic as 

king;Jord. Get. 304, Rom. 367, Proc. BG i 2.1, Anon. Val. 16.96. 

Because of his youth his mother administered the government; Proc. 

BG I 2.3. Her attempts to provide him with a Roman-stvle education 

were frustrated by her fellow-Goths, and he was allowed to pursue 

a life of debauchery; Proc. BG 12.6-19. As a result his health was 

undermined and he fell ill; Proc. BG l 3.10. He died of his illness; 

Proc. BGi 4.4, Jord. Get. 81,251,305, Cass. Var.x 1-2. His death 
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occurred on Oct. 2, 534; Agnellus 62. His reign had lasted barely 

eight years; Jord. Get. 305. 

A THA NA SI VS 1 v.c. L IV/E V 

Recommended by Symmachus to Patroinus, who was asked to 

prevent the breach of a marriage contract promised to Athanasius; 

Symm. Ep. VII 120 (probably written in 398/401, cf. Patroinus; 

Athanasius is styled ‘v.c.’). The request was apparently favourably 

received; Symm. Ep. vn 125 (written soon after vir 120; Athanasius 

was ‘bonis artibus clams’). 

Athanasius 2 sophist (at Alexandria) ?L IV/E V 

Sophist of Alexandria; author of a commentary on Hermogenes, 

among other rhetorical works; RhM 62 (1907), 586, 64 (1909), 548 

(cited under Zosimus 1). He also wrote a commentary on Aelius 

Aristides; Christ-Schmid-Stahlin, vn 2, p. 708. 

Possibly identical with Athanasius, a friend of Synesius I, living 

at Alexandria and one of the circle around the philosopher Hypatia 

1; Syn. Ep. 4, 16. 

Athanasius 3 defensor (civitatis) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 288, 

317 (both addressed 'Adavaoiu: 318 frc^abrqj). 

Athanasius 4 rhetor E/M V 

A native of Egypt; a rhetor and a Christian, he was praised by 

Theodoret for his abilities and for his freedom from the brashness 

(dpaovTrx) of his race; Theod. Ep. 19 (date unknown), 20 (date 

unknown), 22 (?443/8). 

Athanasius 5 law-student; (later) monk LV 

Native of Aphrodisias in Caria; he had three brothers, Demochares. 

Paralius and Proclus 5, all pagans, but was himself a Christian; 

Athanasius studied law in Phoenice (at Berytus) but then visited 

Alexandria where he met the sophist Stephanus 6 with whom he 

entered a monastery and abandoned a career as an advocate; Zach. 

V. Sen., p. 14. 

Athaulfus king of the Visigoths 410-415 

His name is variously spelt: Athaulfus (Prosp. Tiro, Marcell, com.), 

Ataulfus (Chron. Gall., Chron. Pasch., Zos.), Adaulfus (Soz., Proc.), 
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Atavulfus (Jord., Chron. GalL, Hyd. Lem.), Atiulfus (Paulin.). On 

the name, see Schfinfeld, pp. 35-6. 

He was brother-in-law of Alaric, who married his sister; Olvmp. 

fr. 10, Soz. tx 8.2, Oros. vii 40.2, Zos. v 37.1, Marcell. com. s.a. 410 

(propinquus suus), Jord. Get. 158. He married Galla Placidia in Jan. 

414 at Narbo; Olymp. fr. 24, Philost. XII 4, Oros. vu 40.2, 43.2, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Hyd. Lem. 57 (s.a. 414), Chron. Gall 452 no. 

77, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 559, Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Jord. Get. 159, 

Rom. 323. They had a son, Theodosius 5, who died soon after 

birth; Olymp. fr. 26. See stemmata 1 and 40. 

In 408 he was in Upper Pannonia leading a force of Huns and 

Goths when Alaric summoned him to Italy; Zos. V37.1. He crossed 

the .Alps into Yenetia in 409 and advanced through Italy to Pisa 

where he encountered a force of Huns under Olympius 2 and was 

defeated with heavy’ losses; Zos. V 45.5-6. 

COMES DOMEST1CORVM EQYTTVM (under Attalus) a. 409-410: ap¬ 

pointed rrfenCjv twv iimecov boneorinuv Ka\ovnevuv by Priscus Attalus 

2; Soz. K 8.2. 

He and .Alaric were invited by lovius 3 to attend discussions 

about peace at Ariminum in 409; Zos. v 48.1. He led a full-strength 

army against his personal enemy Sarus, who had only three hundred 

men with him, in Picenum (in 409); Zos. VI 13.2. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 410-415: he succeeded Alaric as king 

of the Visigoths when Alaric died in late 410; Olymp. fr. 10, Paulin. 

Euch. 311, Oros. VII 43.2, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412, Chron. GalL 452 no. 

69, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 554, Hyd. Lem. 45 (s.a. 409), Cass. 

chron. s.a. 412, Jord. Get. 158, Proc. BVl 2.37. 

He remained in Italy in 411; Jord. Get. 159, Rut. Nam. de red. 

suo I 39-42. In 412 he led his people into Gaul; Jord. Get. 160, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412, Proc. BVl 2.37. He took with him both the 

usurper Attalus and the empress Galla Placidia; the latter, captured 

at Rome in 410, was detained until she agreed to marry him (see 

above); Jord. Get. 159, Olymp. fr. 17, 20-2. He supported the 

usurper Iovinus 2 but was induced by the PPO Dardanus to abandon 

him (in early 413); Olymp. frr. 17, 19, Chron. GalL 452 no. 69. He 

waged war for three years (413-415) against the Vandals in Spain; 

Jord. Get. 163, 166. In warfare against the Romans he was wounded 

by Bonifatius 3 at Marseilles in late 413; Olymp. fr. 21. Constantius 

17 drove him from Narbo and he withdrew to Spain; there he was 

murdered in summer 415 byr one of his servants; Olymp. fr. 26, Oros. 

vn 43.2.8, Philost. xn 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 415, Hyd. Lem. 60 (s.a. 

416), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77, Chron. CalL 511 no. 562, Jord. Get. 

177 



ATHAVLFVS 

163. His death was announced in Constantinople on Sept. 24, 415; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 415. 

ATHELAAS comes (?rei militaris) (East) E/MV 

Brother of Zoanes who took him for treatment to the monk 

Hypatius when he suffered from demonic possession; he recovered 

and later, when Zoanes died, succeeded him as ‘comes’ (ykyavev am' 

axnoL' kopt*); Callin. V. Hypatii 22.15-20 = 81. 

His brother was a military* comes and Athelaas presumably suc¬ 

ceeded to his post. 

Athenais: see Aelia Eudocia. 

Athenius (v.inl.) M V 

Homo liiium temporumque varietatibus exercitatus; present at 

Arles in 461 at a banquet given by Majorian and described by Sido- 

nius Apollinaris; in the order of precedence he ranked below the 

former PPO Paeonius 2 and above the vir inlustris Gratianensis (he 

was therefore himself vir inlustris); Sid. Ap. Ep. I 11.10.12. 

Athenodorus 1 philosopher (at Athens) M/L V 

He had a natural aptitude for philosophy, which he pursued while 

Proclus 4 remained alive, winning a reputation for his skill in exe¬ 

gesis; praised for his fiery enthusiasm by Sallustius 7, who never¬ 

theless persuaded him to abandon philosophy; Dam. fr. 1 45 = Suid. 

A 735. Proclus died in 485. 

Athenodorus 2 (v.inl.?); Isaurian rebel 492-497 

Son-in-law of Ioannes 43 the patrician; Theod. Lect. Epit. 449, 

Theoph. AM 5987. He was a member of the senate (etc tCjv ovyuX- 

titikCjv) ; Theoph. AM 5985. He was probably therefore a vir inlustris 

(see Jones, LRE u 529 with n. 16). 

Styled 6 peojTepoe; Joh. Mai. 393. 

Banished from Constantinople in 491/2 with Longinus 3 by 

Anastasius, he was sent to Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 214/; 3. 

He was a commander of the Isaurian rebel army defeated at 

Cotyaeum in 492; Theoph. .AM 5985, Joh. Ant. fr. 214/; 5. He was 

one of the leading rebels from 492 to 497, when he was captured 

and beheaded; Theod. Lect. Epit. 449 (ets rCiV Qapybmu>v tloi> 

‘\o<wpuv). Marcell. com. s.a. 497 (Isaurorum primus), Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 495, Theoph. AM 5987 (6 e^apxoc rrjc Tvpawt&ot;), AM 5988, Joh. 
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Mai. 393 = fr. 37 (Exc. de ins., p. 167). His head was exhibited at 

Tarsus; Marcell. com. s.a. 497. 

See Theodorus 34 (perhaps the same man). 

Athenodorus 3 Isaurian rebel 492 

He was with the Isaurian army that rebelled against Anastasius (in 

492); Joh. Ant. ir. 2146 5 (he is called 'Adrii>o6<jjp(K erepoc to distin¬ 

guish him from Athenodorus 2). 

GREGORIVS ATTALVS 1 comes civiiatis Augustoduni 

c. 466-c. 506; bishop of Langres 

c. 506-c. 539 

Gregorius; Avit., Councils (MGH (Cone.) i,pp. 29, 34, 70ff., 84, 

86), Greg. Tur., Ven. Fort. Attalus; Sid. Ap. 

Of senatorial family; Greg. Tur. 1*. Patr. 7.1 (ex senatoribus 

primis), Ven. Fort. Carm. rv 2, v. 5 (nobilis antiqua decurrens prole 

parentum). Husband of Armentaria, by whom he had some sons; 

Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1. One son was Tetricus (PLRE in) who suc¬ 

ceeded his father as bishop of Langres; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.4. 

Grandfather of Armentaria (the mother of Gregory of Tours; PLRE 

m);Greg. Tur. V. Patr, 7.2. Grandfather also of Attalus and Euphro- 

nius (PLRE in); Greg. Tur. HF ui 15, iv 15. 

He was bom c. 450 (for all his dates, see MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) I, 

p. 688 n. 3; Gregorius was alive in 538 but Tetricus must have suc¬ 

ceeded him in 539 or 540, since Tetricus’ successor Pappolus was 

already bishop in 573 and Tetricus held the see for thirty-three 

years). 

He received a good education (bene litteris institutus); Greg. Tur. 

V, Patr. 7.1. 

comes crviTATis avgvstodvni c. 466-c. 506: congratulated on 

his appointment by Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 18 

(llaeduae civitati te praesidere coepisse libens atquc cum gaudio 

accepi). He held the post for forty years marked by his stern ad¬ 

ministration of justice; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1 (Gregorius . . . 

Augustodunensis civitatis comitatum ambivit; in comitatu autem 

positus regionem illam per quadraginta annos iustitia comitante 

correxit: et tarn severus et districtus fuit in maletactoribus. ut \ix 

ci ullus reorum posset evadere), cl. Ven. Fort. Carm. tv 2, vv. 7-8 

(arbiter ante ferox, dehinc pius ipse sacerdos quos domuit index 

fovit amore patris). He was subject to the Burgundian kings; see 

Stroheker, pp. 98-9. 
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Bishop of Langres c. 506/7-539/40: after his wife’s death he 

took up a religious life and was chosen as bishop of Langres; Greg. 

Tur. I'. Patr. 7.2 (post mortem uxoris ad Dominum convertitur, et 

electus a populo Lingonicae urbi episcopus ordinatur), cf. 1'. Patr. 7 

praef. (qui de excelsa senatorii ordinis potentia ad illam se humili- 

tatem subdidit). Bishop of Langres; Greg. Tur. HF in 15, 19, Yen. 

Fort. Carm. rv 2 (his epitaph), MGH{Conc.) 1 29 (at Epaon in 517), 

34 (at Lyons in 516/23), 70 (at Clermont in 535), 84-6 (sent a 

representative to Orleans in 538), Avit. Ep. 64. He died aged 90 

after 32 years as bishop; Ven. Fort. Carm. IV 2, v. 9 (triginta et 

geminos pie rexit ovile per annos), Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.6 (obiit 

autem episcopatus sui anno xxxni, aetate nonagenarius). He was 

buried near Dijon; Greg. Tur. HF V 5. 

Priscus Attalus 2 usurper 409-410, 414-415 

Full name; Coins (Cohen VI, p. 497). Attalus; elsewhere. 

He was a native of Asia; Philost. xn 3 (*lcjt' to yevos) (the word 

must refer to Ionia, sc. Asia; cf. e.g. Claud, in Eutrop. n 238-9). 

He was a leading member of the Roman senate; Olymp. fr. 3 (eic nc 

rcov Kara rrjv 'Pdopr/v imSo^cov). 

Father of Ampelius 1; Zos. VI 12.3. Perhaps related to Publius 

Ampelius (PLRE i) (perhaps his son; cf. Chastagnol, Les Pastes, 

266-7). 

He probably held some ofFice (proconsulship or vicariate?) before 

394, by which date he had the rank of spectabilis-, Symm. Ep. n 82 

(Filius noster Attalus spectabilis vir; introduced to Flavianus the 

elder = PLRE i, Flavianus 15). 

In 398 he was a member of a senatorial embassy to Honorius 

seeking relief for senators from an order to provide recruits; Symm. 

Ep. VI 58, VII 54. 113, 114 (all March 398). The embassy was suc¬ 

cessful; Symm. Ep. vi 62. 

He was again sent on a senatorial embassy to Honorius in early 

409 w-ith Caecilianus 1 and Maximianus 2 after Alaric's first siege 

of Rome; Zos. V 44.1. 

CSL a. 409: the embassy achieved no results but Attalus was ap¬ 

pointed CSL through the influence of Olympius 2; Zos. V 44.2 

('ArraXov irpoeoTaixu raw drioavpiliv era^ev). Shortly afterw ards he was 

sent back to Rome; Zos. V 45.2. There he dismissed Heliocratcs 1 

who had been slow to carry out his orders to confiscate the property 

of Stilicho’s supporters; Zos. V 45.3. He probably continued the 

work more vigorously himself until his own successor as CSL, Deme¬ 

trius 1, arrived; Zos. v 46.1. 
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PVR a. 409: appointed urrapxoe at Rome by Honorius; Zos. V 46.1. 

He still held this office .when in late 409 Alaric had him proclaimed 

emperor; Zos. VI 7.1 (v-napxoc rhs TroXetuc), Philost. XII 3 (rijc avrfjq 

roXeooc tmpxos), Soz. IX 8.1 (i)rrap\<* rbre tw rr6Xecoe), Olymp. fr. 3 

(rqv ^apxonTTQ rine 5ie7rut’), Oros. II 3.4 (praefectus), Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 411 (e7Tapxoc 7roXecj<;). 

avgvstvs a. 409-410: he was proclaimed emperor by Alaric at 

Rome after the second siege of Rome in late 409; Zos. vi 7.1, Olymp. 

fr. 3, Oros. n 3.3ff., vn 42.7ff., Philost. xn 3, Soc. vu 10.5, Soz. ix 

8.1,Phot. Bibl. 98, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 409, Proc. Z?Fi2.28. Details of 

his reign are given in Zos. VI 7.2-6, 9.2-3, Olymp. fr. 13, Soz. DC 

8.2-10, Proc. BVi 2.29-30. 

He was deposed by /Marie when the latter was reconciled to 

Honorius in summer 410; Zos. VI 12.1-2, Olymp. fr. 13, Philost. 

xn 3, Soz. ix 8.10, Phot. Bibl. 98, Proc. BV I 2.36. He and his son 

Ampelius were detained by Alaric; Zos. vi 12.3, Soz. ix 8.11, Proc. 

81’i 2.36. After .Alaric’s death he remained with the Visigoths and 

accompanied Athaulfus into Gaul where in 412/413 he urged 

Athaulfus, without success, to join the usurper Iovinus 2; later at 

the marriage of Athaulfus and Galla Placidia at Narbo in January 

414 he delivered an epithalamium\ Olymp. fr. 17. 

avgvstvs (n) a. 414-415: in 414 he was again proclaimed emperor 

by the Visigoths, but they abandoned him when they retreated to 

Spain in 415; he fell into the hands of Honorius, who had him muti¬ 

lated and exiled to the Lipari islands; Olymp. fr. 13, Philost. xn 4-5, 

Oros. vn 42.9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 414-415, 417, Marcell. com. s.a. 412, 

Joh. Mai. 350. His overthrow was celebrated at Constantinople on 

28 June 416\Chron. Pasch. s.a. 416. He was led in triumph by 

Honorius at Rome; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 417 (perhaps also in June 416), 

Philost. xn 5. 

A pagan; Philost. XII 3. Interested in soothsaying; Zos. VI 7.5. 

However he allowed himself to be baptized during his first reign 

by a bishop who was an Arian and a Goth; Soz. Dt 9. 

Addressee of Symm. Ep. vn 15-25. He acquired a villa at Tibur 

shortly before 397; Ep. vu 15, 19, 20. There he constructed a bath 

to a novel design; Ep. vn 18. He also owned a town house on the 

Mons Caelius; Ep. vn 19. His acquaintance with both Greek and 

Latin literature and his literary interests are mentioned by Svmma- 

chus;£p vn 18. 

ATTICA c.f. M/LV 

Wife of Magnus Felix 21; she paid for work done in the Church of 
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St Lawrence in Damaso at Rome; Rossi u, p. 151 n. 25, vv. 9-10 

(Attica Felicis Magni clarissima coniunx sumptibus hoc propriis 

aedificavit opus). She is mentioned but not named in Sid. Ap. Carm. 

EX 6 together with their children. See stemma 15. 

Attila king of the Huns c. 435/440-453 

On the name ‘Attila’, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 386-7, Schonfeld, 

pp. 274-5. 

Son of Mundiuch; Prise, fr. 12, Jord. Get. 180, 257, Theoph. AM 

5942. Nephew of Octar and Rua; Jord. Get. 180. Nephew of Oebar- 

sius; Prise, fr. 8. Brother of Bleda (see below). Father of several sons 

including Dengizich and Emach; Prise, fr. 36, Marcell. com. s.a. 469, 

Jord. Get. 272, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468. His eldest son was Ellac; 

Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 89), Jord. Get. 262. See stemma 47. 

KING OF THE HUNS c. 435/440-453: he became king in succession 

to Rua; Prise, fr. I (on the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of 

the Huns, 91-4). He was co-ruler with his brother Bleda; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell. com. s.a. 442, Prise, fr. 1, Jord. Get. 180-1, 

Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Cass, chron. s.a. 444, Theoph. 

AM 5942, Suid. Z 29. He made the treaty of Horreum Margi with 

the Romans (for the date, after Feb. 438, cf. Epigenes); Prise, fr. 1. 

He waged war on the Romans in 441, accepting a truce for 442; 

Prise, fr. 3, Marcel], com. s.a. 441, 442, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 442. Pro¬ 

bably in 445 he murdered Bleda and became sole ruler of the Huns; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, 451, Marcell. com. s.a. 445, Jord. Get. 181, 

Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Cass, chron. s.a. 444, Theoph. 

AM 5942 (for the date, cf. Thompson, Attila, 88 n. 3). In 447 he 

again waged war on the Romans; Marcell. com. s.a. 447, Jord. Rom. 

331, Theoph. AM 5942. One of these wars, probably the first, was 

ended by a treaty negotiated with Anatolius 10 (in 443), which re¬ 

vised in Attila’s favour the terms of the treaty of Horreum Margi; 

Prise, fr. 5. Anatolius seems to ha\c negotiated a second treaty with 

Attila in 448; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG rv, p. 80) (cf. Thompson, p. 97). 

In 450 a third treaty on terms surprisingly favourable to the Romans 

was negotiated by Attila with Anatolius and Nomus 1; Prise, frr. 

13-14. 

MVM (West) (honorary) a. 449: in 449 Attila was arpaT-rtyoc 

'Pcjpaiujv and received the normal pay of a magister militum from 

the Romans; Prise, fr. 8 ( = FHG IV, p. 90) (Nw pev yap to \pvaiov 

Kopi^eaOai nap avrcov ttf evcua .. .rivbk a£ia, rjq 6 KcovaravrioXoc 

enepirjoQt). orpaTvyou 'Ptopaicjv. t?e \dpiv 6 'ArrnXac napa (JaaiAea*; ebeSenro 

tov rote orparrtyoic \oprjyoopevoo rac owra£eic ttcnepneodai). Priscus 
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learnt of this from western envoys at Attila’s court in 449; the title 

w’ill therefore have been conferred by the Western emperor, Valen- 

tinian III. The date and circumstances of the appointment are not 

recorded. 

In 449 or 450 the sister of Valentinian III, Iusta Grata Honoria, 

asked for Attila’s help and sent him her ring; Joh. Ant. fr. 199, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 434, Jord. Get. 224. Attila declared that she was 

now betrothed to him and demanded her surrender, along with half 

the Western Empire as dowry; Prise, fr. 15-16, Jord. Get. 223. 

In 451 Attila attacked and ravaged much of Gaul but was finally 

checked at the battle of the Catalaunian Plains by the combined 

armies of the Visigoths and Romans and their allies and withdrew 

from Gaul; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 451, Jord. Get. 197-213, Ilyd. Lem. 150 

(s.a. 451), Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 15.1, Cartn. vn 327-8, Cass. Car. m 1.1, 

chron. s.a. 451, Chron. Gall. 452 nos. 139, 141, Chron. Gall. 511 

no. 615 (s.a. 451), Greg. Tur. HF ii 7, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 450, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 449, Theoph. AM 5943, Joh. Mai. 358. 

In 452 he invaded Italy and took several cities, notably Aquileia 

and Milan, before agreeing to withdraw after meeting an embassy 

which included Pope Leo; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452, Prise, fr. 19, Jord. 

Get. 218-24, Rom. 328, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 452, Agnellus 

42, Ann. Rav. s.a. 452, Anon. Val. 8.38, Marcell. com. s.a. 452, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 452, Chron. Gall. 452, no. 141, Chron. Gall. 511, 

no. 61 7 (s.a. 451), Hyd. Lem. 153 (s.a. 451), 154 (s.a. 452), Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 449, Proc. B V I 4.30-5. Greg. Tur. HF n 7, Theoph. AM 

5945, Suid. K 2123, M 405. For this campaign, cf. Maenchen-Helfen. 

pp. 131-41. 

He died in 453 of a haemorrhage; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 454, Jord. Get. 254-8, Hyd. Lem. 1 54 (s.a. 452), Cass. 

chron. s.a. 453, Chron. Gall. 51 1 no. 622 (s.a. 454), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

453, Joh. Mai. 359, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Theoph. AM 5946. His 

sons immediately began quarrelling over the succession; Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 453, Eugipp. V. Sec. i I, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 453. 

Jordanes (Get. 182) gives a description of his physical appearance: 

forma brevis, lato pectore, capite grandiore, minutis oculis, rarus 

barba. canis aspersus, semo nasu, teter colore, originis suae signa 

restituens. 

ATTIVS(?).. - v.c. P476/483 

Names on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre read as follows; 

Atti////tis et G////ani;VI 32104. For the date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Restoration of the names is wholly conjectural; possibly ‘Atti 
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.Vepotis et Gramani’, though the nomen in the singular creates difficul¬ 

ties for any restoration. If two persons were named, as appears to be 

the case, the plural ‘Attiorum ’ is required, but that leaves no room 

for the first cognomen. Possibly ‘Atti. . . .tis’ was itself a cognomen, 

though what it could be is obscure. 

Attius G.. .anus 

Attius Philippus 

Attius Sabinus 

Attius Septimius 

Auchenius Bassus 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

FI. .Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Audax 1 poet E V 

Author of verses which he sent to Augustine for his comments; a 

Christian; Aug. Ep. 260, 261. Augustine addresses him as ‘dominus 

dilcctissimus et in Christo praedicandus nimiumque desiderabilis 

frater’;£/>. 261. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, 462. 

Audax 2 grammarian L IV/VI 

Author of an elementary work of grammar, De Scauri et Palladii 

Itbns excerpta, one of whose sources was Victorinus (PLRE i); 

Gramm. Eat. vil, pp. 320-62. He cited Albinus de metris (= Albinus 

4, in PLRE i)-,p. 339. See Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 214-15. 

Castalius Innoccntius Audax 3 PVR 474/475 

Inscr. 1) in 6335 = XV 7110a-e = D 814 bronze tablets; Inscr. 2) 

vi 1663. 

Full name;Inscr. 2. Audax; elsewhere. 

Of distinguished family; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 7.3 (cited below). 

pvr a. 474 June/475 Aug.: v.c. praef. urbis, vice sacra iudicans; 

Inscr. 2. V.c. praefectus urbi; Inscr. 1. Under Iulius Xepos\Inscr. 1. 

Undated; Inscr. 2. He restored what had been damaged in a barbarian 

invasion (barbarica incursione sublata restituit); Inscr. 2. He re¬ 

ceived from Sidonius Apollinaris a letter of congratulations on his 

appointment; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 7 (tu vero inter haec macte, qui prae- 

fecturac ntulis ampliatus, licet hactenus e prosapia inlustri compu- 
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tarere, peculiariter nihilo segnius elaborasti, ut a te gloriosius posteri 

tui numerarentur). 

Audefleda wife of Theoderic 7 L V 

Audefleda; Jord. Audofleda; Greg. Tur. Augoflada; Anon. Val. 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 36-7. 

Sister of Chlodovechus (= Clovis), wife of FI. Theodericus 7; 

Anon. Val. 12.63 (de Francis), Greg. Tur. HF in 31, Jord. Get. 

295-6 (wrongly called daughter of Clovis). Presumably mother of 

Amalasuintha; cf. Jord. Get. 297 (Theoderic already had two daugh¬ 

ters, Areagni and Theodegotha, ‘antequam de Audcfledam subolem 

haberet’; his only other recorded offspring was Amalasuintha). See 

stemmata 37 and 43. 

A VDENTIA 1 (c.f.) M/LV 

.Mother of Avitus 4 and Fuscina and two other children; Avit. 

Carm. VI 19. She was therefore wife of Hesychius 11; one other of 

her children was Apollinaris 5 (bishop of Valence). See stemma 18. 

Quenia Audentia 2 IV/V1 

Wife of C. Papirius Constantius 18 v.c.; XI1728 =/Z.Cri75 

Florence. 

A VDENTIVS v.c., advocate (at Salona) 443 

Depos(itio) b(onae) m(emoriae) Audenti adul(escentis) c(laris- 

simi) tog(ati) fori Dalm(atiae); buried on Nov. 28, 443, at the age 

of 23;III 2659 = ILCV 245 Salona (Dalmatia). He was presumably 

an advocate at the court of the praeses Dalmatiae. 

Aventinus vir honoratus (West) E/\l V 

Vir honoratus Aventinus; born in 422, died aged 40, buried at 

Tarraco in Dec. 459;AE 1938, 27 = J. Vives, Inscripciones cristia- 

nas, no. 192 Tarraco. 

Augarus: see Abgarus. 

Augusta 1 (MAMA vii 566): FLRE i. 

Augusta 2 L V 

Wife of Adeodatus, she outlived him and was eventually buried 

in the same grave; vi 37278 = ILCV' 482a =AE 1907, 210. 
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A VC VSTINA c.f. LIV 

C.f.; buried at Salona on July 4, 395; m 9523 = 12861 = ILCV 

184 Salona. 

Augustinus 1 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 225 (addres¬ 

sed Myoucripu) Tpt&ovvu)). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 

Aurelius Augustinus 2 bishop of Hippo 395-430 

Full name; Oros. Lib. Apol. I 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430, Claud. Mam. 

dr statu antmae 2.9, also MSS of Augustine’s works. 

Native of Thagaste (in Numidia); Aug. Conf n 3.5, Poss. V. Aug. 

I 1. His father was Patricius; Conf.IX 9.19, 13.37. His mother was 

Monnica; Conf. oc 13.37, Anth. Lat. i 670. The family was not 

wealthy but belonged to the local curia; Conf. ri 3.5 (Patricius was 

‘municeps Thagastensis admodum tenuis’), Sermo 356.13, Poss. V. 

Aug t 1 (de numero curialium). Augustine was born on Nov. 13, 354; 

dr vita brata I 6 (idibus Novembribus mihi natalis dies erat). The 

year is inferred from his death aged 76 in 430; Poss. V. A ug. xxxi 1 

(and see below). 

Brother of Navigius; de vita beata I 6, Conf. IX 11.27. He also had 

a sister, who was widowed and became head of a convent, dying in 

c. 423; Aug. Ep. 211.4, Poss. V. Aug. xxvi 1. He had two cousins. 

Lartkfianus and Rusticus, who were with him at Milan in 386; de 

itta brata I 6. He also had some nephews and nieces, of whom one 

nephew, Patricius, entered the church at Hippo under Augustine; 

Srrmo 356.3. He himself had a son, Adeodatus, bom to him in 

c. 373 by the concubine he took in 372; de vita beata r 6, Conf. rv 

2.2, tx 6.14 (cf. below). 

His early education, which he hated, was apparently at Thagaste; 

Conf l 9.14-15. His mother was already having him brought up as 

a Christian; he did not receive baptism, though once when very ill 

he asked for it, but recovered first; Conf I 11.17. He was sent to 

studs grammar and rhetoric to thegrammatici at Madaura until he 

reached his sixteenth year, when he returned to Thagaste for a year 

until his father could save enough to send him to Carthage to finish 

his education; Conf n 3.5 (et anno quidem illo intermissa erant 

studia mea, dum mihi reducto a Madauris, in qua vicina urbe iam 

cocpcram littcraturae atque oratoriac pcrcipiendae gratia pere- 

grinari, longinqutoris apud Karthaginem peregrinationis sumptus 

parabantur). He enjoyed the study of Latin literature but hated 
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having to learn Greek; Conf. l 13.20, 14,23. His education was the 

normal secular one; Poss. V. Aug. I 1 (saecularibus litteris eruditus 

apprime, omnibus videlicet disciplinis imbutus. quas liberales vocant). 

His sixteenth year was spent at home with his family in idleness 

enforced by domestic poverty; Conf. n 3.6 (sexto illo et decimo 

anno interposito otio ex necessitate domeslica feriatus ab omni 

schola cum parentibus esse coepi). 

He then went to Carthage to continue his studies in rhetoric; 

there, in spite of his intoxication with the delights of love and the 

theatre, he proved a keen and ambitious student who enjoyed a 

sense of superiority over the other students; Conf III 1.1 (veni 

Karthaginem et circumstrepebat me undiquc sartago flagitiosorum 

amorum), 2.2 (rapiebant me spectacula theatrica plena imaginibus 

miseriarum mearum et fomitibus ignis mei), 3.6 (habebant et ilia 

studia, quae honesta vocabantur. ductum suum intuentem fora liti- 

giosa, ut excellerem in eis . . . et maior iam eram in schola rhetoris 

et gaudebam superbe et tumebam tyfo). 4.7 (inbecilla tunc aetate 

discebam libros eloquentiac, in qua eminere cupiebam). His father 

had died when he was seventeen (in 371) and his education at Car¬ 

thage was paid for by his mother; Con f. ill 4.7, c. Acad, n 2.3 (he 

also received assistance from a local notable, Romanianus). When 

he was nineteen he was greatly influenced by reading the Hortensius 

of Cicero, an exhortation to philosophy, and his thoughts now- 

turned away from pursuing success as an orator to seeking to under¬ 

stand God and nature; Conf. in 4.7, de vita beata I 4. At the age of 

twenty, he read and understood without the need of explanations 

the Categories of Aristotle; Conf. rv 16.28. 

He read the Scriptures but was repelled by the style and did not 

understand the content; Conf. m 5.9. He then fell in with the Mani- 

chees and was converted to their beliefs; Conf. in 6.10ff., Poss. 

V. Aug. I 4. He remained a Manichee for nine years, from the age of 

nineteen until he was twenty-eight; Conf. m 11.20. IV 1.1 (per idem 

tempus annorum nmem ab undevicensimo anno aetatis meae usque 

ad duodetricensimum, seducebamur ct seducebamus), V 6.10. dr 

utilitate credendi I 1.2. 

He became a teacher and first taught at Thagastc, but after barely 

a vear, on the death of a close friend, he went back to Carthage; 

Conf. IV 4.7 (in municipio, quo natus sum. docere coeperam; (his 

friend died) cum vix explevisset annum in amicitia mea), 7.12 (minus 

enim eum quaerebant oculi mei, ubi videre non solebant, atque a 

Ihagastensi oppido veni Carthaginem), vi 7.11 (studuerat — sc. 

Alypius — apud me, cum in nostro oppido docere coepi et postea 
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Carthagini), c. Acad. II 2.3 (he again had help from Romanianus), 

Poss. V. Aug. I 2 (nam et grammaticam prius in sua civitate et 

rhetoricam in Africae capite Carthagine postea docuit). 

At Carthage he taught rhetoric; Conf. iv 2.2 (docebam in illis 

annis artem rhetoricam et victoriosam loquacitatem victus cupiditate 

vendebam),v 7.13 (eas litteras, quas tunc iam rhetor Karthaginis 

adulescentes docebam; this alludes to 383), VI 7.11 (cum . . . ego 

autem rhetoricam ibi professus publica schola merer), Poss. V. Aug. 

I 2 (cited above). He contended successfully for rhetorical prizes at 

Carthage; Conf. rvr 1.1 (popularis gloriae sectantes inanitatem usque 

ad theatricos plausus et contentiosa carmina et agonem coronarum 

faenearum et spectaculorum nugas), 3.5 (the proconsul Helvius 

Y'indicianus (in 379/82, PLRE i) — manu sua coronam illam agonis- 

ticam imposuerat non sano capiti meo). When aged 26 or 27 (in 

c. 380), he wrote a book de pulchro et apto and dedicated it to 

Hierius. a rhetor at Rome (PLRE i), whom he knew only by repute; 

Conf. iv 13.20-14.21, 14.23, 15.27 (eram aetate annorum fortasse 

viginti sex aut septem, cum ilia volumina scripsi). At this time he 

would have nothing to do with the practice of magic and refused 

an offer of help from a soothsayer (haruspex) to win a theatrical 

contest, but he believed in astrology and regularly consulted astro¬ 

logers in spite of criticism from his friend Nebridius (PLRE i) and 

the proconsul and doctor Y’indicianus (see above); Conf. rv 2.3 

(recolo etiam cum mihi theatrici carminis certamen inire placuisset, 

mandasse mihi nescio quern haruspicem, quid ei dare vellem mer- 

cedis, ut vincerem), 3.4 (illos pianos, quos mathematicos vocant, 

plane consulere non desistebam), cf. 3.5-6 (for Y'indicianus and 

Nebridius). By 385 he had abandoned his belief in astrology; Conf. 

vn 6.8 (iam etiam mathematicorum fallaces divinationes et impia 

deliramenta reieceram). 

In his twenty-ninth year (383) he met Faustus the Manichee, who 

however failed to resolve the doubts which troubled Augustine about 

Manichaeism; thereafter Augustine lost his faith in Manichaean 

doctrines; Conf. v 3.3, 6.10-7.13. 

He now left Carthage and sailed to Rome, against the wishes of 

his mother; Aug. Conf. V 8.14-15. There he stayed with some 

Manichees; on arrival at Rome he fell dangerously ill and nearly- 

died; Conf. v 9.16-10.18. He began to teach rhetoric at Rome; 

there he discovered that although the students were less unruly than 

in Carthage they were adept at avoiding paying their fees; Conf. V 

8.14, 12.22 (sedulo ergo agere coeperam, propter quod veneram, ut 

docerem Romae artem rhetoricam, et prius domi congregare aliquos, 
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quibus ct per quos innotescere coeperam. Et ecce cognosco alia 

Romae fieri, quae non patiebar in Africa . . . ), Poss. V. Aug. I 2. 

Following his disillusionment with Manichaeism, while at Rome 

(383/4) he followed the Academics and adopted a sceptical attitude 

towards philosophy; Conf. V 10.19 (suborta est etiam mihi cogitatio, 

prudentiores illos ceteris fuisse philosophos, quos Academicos ap¬ 

pellant, quod de omnibus dubitandum esse censuerant nec aliquid 

veri ab homine comprehendi posse decreverant), de vita beata I 4, 

c. Acad, ra 20.43. 

In 384 he applied for and obtained through the PVR Symmachus 

(PLRE i) an official appointment as rhetor at Milan; Aug. Conf. V 

13.23 (itaque posteaquam missum est a Mediolano Romam ad prae- 

fectum urbis, ut illi civitati rhetoricae magister provideretur inper- 

tita etiam evectione publica, ego ipse ambivi per eos ipsos mani- 

chaeis vanitatibus ebrios . . . ut dictione proposita me probatum 

praefectus tunc Symmachus mitteret. Et veni Mediolanium ad 

Ambrosium episcopum), vni 6.13, Poss. V. Aug. i 2. He was appoin¬ 

ted by Jan. 1, 385, when he delivered a panegyric on the consul 

Bauto; Aug. c. litt. Petil. ra 25.30. He also wrote a panegyric on the 

emperor Valentinian II; Conf. vi 6.9 (cum pararem recitare impera- 

tori laudes, quibus plura mentirer). 

He was joined at Milan by his mother Monnica; Conf. VI 1.1. She 

arranged a marriage for him, now aged 30 (perhaps in summer 385), 

with a bride who was still two years under age; Conf. VI 13.23. 

To facilitate the marriage, he had to send back to Africa the con¬ 

cubine with whom he had lived since 372, though their son Adeo- 

datus remained with him; he took however another concubine until 

it should become time for his marriage in two years; Conf. VI 

15.25. 

At Milan he heard bishop Ambrose’s teaching and came to realize 

the significance of interpreting Scripture in a spiritual sense; Conf. 

vi 3.4ff.. Poss. V. Aug. I 3. He was determined to research more 

deeply into the doctrines of Christianity; Aug. Conf. vi 11.18. It 

was at this time that he became acquainted with the writings of the 

Neo-Platonists; he was impressed by the affinity of some of their 

ideas with Christian doctrines and was helped by them towards 

resolving his intellectual difficulties with Christianity; Conf. v 14.25, 
vn 9.13-20.26, vra 2.3, de vita beata i 4. He now conceived the 

wish to serve God but was as yet unable to break away from worldly 

habits; Conf. vin 5.10. He continued to give lessons in rhetoric but 

found them wearisome and a distraction from attending at church; 

Conf. vm 6.13. The climax came with a visit from Ponticianus 
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(PLRE i), who told Augustine and his companions about the Egyp¬ 

tian monk, St Antony, and about others who had given up the 

world; Conf. VIII 6.14-15. This opened Augustine’s eyes to his own 

nature and character, and he describes how he retired to the garden 

of the house he lived in at Milan to be alone and to undergo a period 

of intense spiritual stress, at the conclusion of which he announced 

his conversion and his resolve to renounce the world and follow a 

life of continence devoted to religion; Conf. vm 7.16-12.29. He was 

now aged 31; Conf. VIII 7.17. 

He decided to complete the current term as a teacher and then 

quietly to retire from his official post as rhetor; Conf. IX 2.2 (et 

placuit mihi in conspectu tuo non tumultuose abripere, sed leniter 

subtrahere ministerium linguae meae nundinis loquacitatis . . . et 

opportune iam paucissimi dies supererant ad vindemiales ferias, et 

statui tolerare illos, ut sollemniter abscederem et redemtus a te iam 

non redirem venalis), 4.7 (et venit dies, quo etiam actu solverer a 

professione rhetorica, unde iam cogitatu solutus eram), 5.13 (renun- 

tiavi peractis vindemialibus, ut scholasticis suis Mediolanenses vendi- 

torem verborum alium providerent), Poss. V. Aug. II 4. He had 

experienced chest and stomach pains during the previous summer 

which had affected his performance as an orator, and as well as his 

conversion he gave them as a reason for his retirement; Conf. IX 2.4, 

c. Acad. I 1.3, in 7.15, de vita beata I 4, de ordinel 2.5. 

He withdrew in the company of a few relatives, friends and private 

pupils to the villa of Cassiciacum near Milan, owned by his friend 

Verecundus (PLRE i), and there began to write; Conf. IX 3.5. He 

wrote at this time his books contra Academicos, de vita beata, de 

ordine and the Soliloquia. He was now a catechumen and studied 

the psalms with Alypius and Monnica; Conf IX 4.8. Among the 

company were two private students, Trygetius and Licentius, whom 

he continued to instruct in Vergil; c. Acad, i 5.15, n 4.10, de ordine 

i 8.26, de vita beata I 6, de quantitate animae 31.62. The company 

also included Adeodatus, Navigius, Lartidianus and Rusticus;de vita 

beata l 6. 

He was baptized along with Alypius and Adeodatus, now aged 14, 

by* bishop Ambrose at Milan at Easter in 387; Conf. DC 6.14-7.15, 

Poss. V. Aug. I 5. 

Later this year he set off with his relatives to return to Africa; 

Conf. IX 8.17. At Ostia where they rested from their long journey 

before undertaking the voyage, Monnica fell ill and died; Conf. DC 

8.17-11.28. She was 56 and Augustine 33; Conf. DC 11.28. Augus¬ 

tine then seems to have returned to Rome, probably because of the 
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military situation arising from the invasion of Italy by the emperor 

Maximus; he there wrote more works, an attack on the Manichees 

called de moribus ecclesiae catholicae et de moribus Manichaeorum, 

and a book on the soul, de quantitate animae; he also began his 

work de libero arbitrio\ Retr. I 6(7), 7(8), 8(9). While Augustine 

was at Rome, his friend Verecundus died at Milan; Conf. IX 3.5. 

He returned to Africa after the death of Maximus (Aug. 28, 388; 

d.PLRE i 588); c. litt. Petil. ni 25.30. He remained at Carthage for 

a few days only, staying with Innocentius (PLRE i); Civ. Dei 22.8. 

He then went back home to Thagaste where he formed a monastic 

community; Poss. V. du,g. in 1-2, Aug. Ep. 10. He sold his family 

estate; Aug. Ep. 126.7, 157.4.39. He continued in this way of life 

as a layman for three years; Poss. T. Aug. m 1-2. He composed 

several works in this period, de magistro, de Genesi contra Mani- 

chaeos, and de vera religione; Retr. I 9(10), 11(12), 12(13). He also 

finished working on the de musica, begun in 387 at Milan; Retr. I 

5(6), 10(11). 

After three years, in 391, while on a visit to Hippo he was forcibly 

ordained priest at the inspiration of bishop Valerius; Poss. V. Aug. 

in 3-v 1, Sermo 355, Ep. 21. He was able to transfer his monastic 

community to the grounds of the church at Hippo; Poss. V. Aug. V 

1. Then probably in 395 at Valerius’ request Augustine was conse¬ 

crated as bishop of Hippo assisting Valerius; he became sole bishop 

on Valerius’ death in 396; c. litt. Petil. m 16.19, Poss. V. Aug. vm 

1-4. He remained bishop until his death, after a period of illness, on 

Aug. 28, 430, when Hippo was under siege from the Vandals; Poss. 

V. Aug. xxxi 2-5, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. He was then aged 76; Poss. 

V. Aug. XXXI 1. 

On his life, see further G. Bonner, St Augustine of Hippo, chap¬ 

ters 2-3, and P. Brown, Augustine of Hippo, A Biography, passim. 

Romulus Augustus 

AVIA (?c.f.) V/Vl 

Daughter of Eugenia 1 (quam subolis labsam bes senis inclita 

lustris condedit hie lacrimis Avia maesta piis (sic));XII 481 + p. 813 = 

ILCV 179 Marseilles. 

Avianus (author of fables): see Avicnus. 

Avienus 1 author of fables E V 

Author of a collection of Aesopian fables which he dedicated to 

‘Theodosius’ (= Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 20); Avianus, 
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Fabulae, praef. To be identified with Avienus, youthful interlocu- 

ter in the Saturnalia of Macrobius. 

For the spelling of his name (‘Avienus’, not ‘Avianus’), his date, 

and other details, see A. Cameron, in CQ 1967, 385-99, and cf. 

Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 32-5. 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 2 cos. 502; PPO 527-528 

Full name; /lefa synhod. habit. Rom. n 1, 2, 6 (= MGH(AA) XU, 

pp. 420, 422, 426). Avienus iunior; Rossi I 926-7. FI. Avienus; 

papyrus from consulship. Avienus; elsewhere. 

He was a native of Rome; Ennod. Ep. IX 32 (habet de origine eius 

Roma iactantiam). 

Grandson of Gennadius Avienus 4 (cos. 450); Ennod. Ep. I 18 

(ut avum nomine, ita patrem redde doctrina). Son of FI. Anicius 

Probus Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. I 5, n 10, VI 7, ix 11, 32. Nephew of 

Stephania; Ennod. Ep. ix 18. Brother of FI. Ennodius Messala 2; 

Ennod. Ep. ix 12. He was related to Liberius 3; Ennod. Ep. IX 7. 

See stemma 23. 

He received his education in Liguria; Ennod. Ep. DC 32. He was 

learned in both Greek and Latin; Ennod. Ep. I 5. Named with his 

father as an example of eloquence; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, 

p. 408, 14ff. (cited below). Possibly a pupil of Ennodius; Ennod. 

Ep. n 10-11. 

CONSVL (West)' a. 502 with Probus 8 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 926-7, 

P. Ross.-Georg. V 31.1, Acta synhod., Ennod. Ep. I 5 (novellus 

consul). He was still a young man (adulescens; eius primordiis; 

tener) and this was his first appointment (quern coepisse videmus a 

fascibus); Ennod. Ep. I 5. On the date of the Acta synhod., cf. 

Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 95ff., 205ff. 

He was in Rome in 503 when he fell ill; Ennod. Ep. n 10. In 

winter 507/508 he was at Ravenna with his parents; Ennod. Ep. Vi 

7. He may have been in office then and in 510; Ennod. Ep. vn 18 

(on behalf of Vicarius; in Aug./Sept. 508), Ep. viii 2 (early 510). 

He certainly held an office at court in early 512; Ennod. Paraenesis 

Didascalica, p. 408, 14ff. (Faustum et Avienum, saeculi nostri beati- 

tudinem et Latiaris flumen eloquii, aulicis districtos teneat sors 

secunda consiliis; (also) istis in bono publico desudantibus). 

During 512 he returned to Rome for his marriage; Ennod. Ep. DC 

11-12 (summer 511; to be married), DC 31 (late 512; his marriage), 

ix 34 (early 513; now married). His wife was of noble family; DC 

34 (Deus . . . qui vos non solum nobili, sed, quantum fama nuntiat, 

sancta moribus uxore donavit). 
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ppo (in Italy) a. 527-528: appointed successor of Abundantius 3 

by Athalaric for the sixth indiction; Cass. Far. vill 20 (addressed 

‘Avieno v.i. ppo’; praefeeturae tibi fasces per sextam feliciter indic- 

tionem deo auxiliante conferimus). 

Still alive in 534 when Pope John II wrote to him as first among 

the senators (?possibly caput senatus); Mansi VIII 803 = PL 66, 20. 

He received many letters from Ennodius between early 502 and 

early 513;Ep. I 12," 18,m 26, 27, 30, 31, v 17, Vl 7, 11, 32. vii 3,9, 

17, 18, vm 2, 6, 26, 42, ix 7. 24, 31, 34. Mentioned in Ep. i 5, ii 

10-11, ix 11-13, 15, 18. 32. 

FI. Avienus iunior 3 cos. 501; patricius 

Full name; Acta synhod. habit. Rom. in (= MGH[AA) xn, p. 438). 

His brother was an Albinus and in 507/509 they were ordered to 

assume the patronage of the Green party in place of their dead 

father and to elect a pantomime; Cass. Var. I 20, 33 (see Albinus 9). 

He was probably a member of the family of the Decii, son of FI. 

Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 (cos. 480), and brother of 

Albinus 9 (cos. 493), FI. Theodorus 62 (cos. 505) and FI. Inpor- 

tunus (cos. 509). See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 501 with Pompeius 2 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 925 

(unless = a. 502), Avit. Ep. 33, CIL xn930, Acta synhod. in. His 

consulship is mentioned; Ennod. Ep. II 28 (nobis ergo verecundia, 

consuli nostro emendatione prospeximus). 

In 504 he received a letter from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. m 8. 

PATRicrvs: he was Sir inlustris atque patricius’ by 509; Cass. Var. 

I 20 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Albino et Avieno w. ii. atque patriciis’), 

33 (a. 507/509; patricius vir). 

Gennadius Avienus 4 cos. 450 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.2. Avienus; elsewhere. 

His family is said to be the Corvini; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.4 (Corvinorum 

familiae Deciana praeferebatur). Perhaps he traced his ancestry back 

to M. Valerius Nlessala Corvinus (cos. 59 A.D.). He seems to have 

had brothers, sons and sons-in-law; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 9.3. One son was 

FI. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 (cos. 490), Ennod. Ep. 1 5; a daughter 

was Stephania, Ennod. Ep. K 18; a grandson was Rufius Faustus 

Magnus Avienus 2 (cos. 502), Ennod. Ep. I 18. See stemma 23. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 450 with Valentinianus Aug. Vii: Fasti, 

Rossil 717, 748-751, CIL ix 1369, 1370,xn 930, AE 19*69/70, 836, 

85, Leo, Ep. 60-1, 66-7,69-71,73-4;according to Sidonius, his good 

fortune brought him the consulship, Sid. Ap. Ep. i 9.3 (Avienus ad 
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consulatum felicitate . . . pervenerat). Called ‘consularis’ in 452, 

Prosp. Tir. s.a. 452; and in 468, Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.2.5. 

In 452 he accompanied the Pope Leo I and Trygetius 1 on an 

embassy to Attila to ask him not to attack Rome; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

452. 

He seems to have acquired several dignities fairly quickly (digni- 

tatum in Avieno iucunda velocitas .. . praedicabatur) and to have 

held at least one actual civil office (cinctus Avienus); Sid. Ap. Ep. I 

9.3-4. Apart from the consulship, nothing further is known about 

these. 

When Sidonius Apollinaris came to Rome in 467, he learnt that 

Gennadius Avienus and Caecina Basilius 11 were the two most in¬ 

fluential men, apart from the military (i.e. Ricimer), in the senate 

after the emperor; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.2 (duo fastigatissimi consulares) 

(written early in 468). His qualities as a potential patron are com¬ 

pared by Sidonius with those of Basilius; he used his influence 

mainly for his own relatives and had less time for outside applicants 

than had Basilius; what Avienus would give in office (cinctus) to 

kinsmen, Basilius would give while out of office (discinctus) to 

others; he was open-hearted and hospitable but his friendship could 

not be relied on to produce results, whereas Basilius was reserved 

but more helpful; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 9.3-4. Sidonius decided to con¬ 

tinue frequenting his company but to rely on Basilius for promotion 

of his interests; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.5. 

Valerius Messalla Avienus 

A VITA : wife of Turcius Apronianus 4; PLRE L 

A V1TIANVS (?v.c.) EV 

Father of Adventius; a pagan; Evod. de mirac. II 2. Probably of 

noble family. 

A VITVS 1 Gallic senator M V 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. ui 1 

(?a. 471). 

A relative (?cousin) of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ill 1.1 

(their mothers were close relatives, perhaps sisters — matribus nostris 

summa sanguinis iuncti necessitudo). He had two sisters, one of 

whom was dead by 470/471; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1.3. See Anonymae 13. 

See stemma 14. 

He owned property at Cottion (site unknown); Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXIV' 75-6. He also had an estate called Cuticiacum near to Clermont 
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which he donated to the church there soon after Sidonius became 

bishop; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 1.2-3. About the same time he received an 

inheritance from Nicetius 1 \Ep. in 1.3. 

He and Sidonius were school friends and contemporaries, grew 

up together and served together under the same emperors; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. ill 1.1 (Avitus may therefore have been a tribunus et notarius 

under Majorian, cf. Sidonius Apollinaris). 

In c.a. 471 he apparently undertook to negotiate a settlement 

with the Visigoths; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ill 1.5 (vestra auctoritas pro digni- 

tate sententiae sic partem utramque moderabitur ut et nostra discat 

quid debeat negare cum petitur et poscere adversa desinat cum 

negatur). 

Avitus 2 poet ?V 

Author of a poem (‘adlocutio sponsalis’ of five lines) preserved 

in the Codex Salmasianus\ Anth. Lot. I 29. Possibly fifth-century, 

like most authors in this collection; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 71-4. 

AVITVS 3 (v.c.) (West) E VI 

Addressee of several letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. rv 31, V 5 

(early 506); v 20-1 (late 506);V 25 (winter 506/507);vi 13-14 

(early 508). 

His mother was Helisea, a relative of Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. V 5. 

They apparently lived at Aquileia (cf. Ep. iv 29, v 1), where they 

were involved in a disputed episcopal election in 506 on behalf of 

an anti-Symmachan candidate; Ennod. Ep. IV 31, V 5, 20. A visit to 

Milan is mentioned in late 506; Ennod. Ep. V 21. 

He was a high-ranking person; Ennod. Ep. IV 31, V 21, 25 (all 

address him as ‘magnitudo vestra’ or similar). He is twice addressed 

as ‘oilmen tuum’, once in late 506, Ennod. Ep. v 21, and again in 

early 508, Ep.xl 13. He possibly held judicial office at Milan in 

507-508; Ennod. Ep. v 25, VI13 (in potestate est culminis vestri, 

in praedicti causa quid iustitia . . . mereatur ostendere). 14 (discep- 

tatio vestra) (all concern the legal difficulties of the son of Sabinus 7). 

He may be identical with Avitus vir inliistris et magnificus, one of 

the senators to whom Pope John II wrote in early 534; Mansi vm 

803. 

ALCIMVS EC.DICIVS AVITVS 4 (v.c.) bishop of Vienne 

c. 494-c. 518 

Full name; Avit., praefatio to the Carmina. Alcimus Avitus; titles 

and subscriptions of the Carmina. 
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Of senatorial family; Avit. Carm. vi 658-9, Epitaph, vv. 7-8 (in 

MGH(AA) vi 2, p. 185), V. Avit. 1, Ado, chron. (= PL 123, 105d). 

Son of Hesychius 11 (bishop of Vienne); Ado, chron., V. Avit. 1, 

cf. Avit. Carm. vi 657 (pontificem sacris adsumptum respice patrem). 

His mother was Audentia 1; Avit. Carm. VI 19. Brother of Apol- 

linaris 5 (bishop of Valence); V. Avit. 1, Avit. Ep. 14, 27, 61, 72, 

87-8, Ado, chron. His sister was Fuscina; Avit. Carm. VI 94. He was 

a relative of Apollinaris 3 (and therefore of Sidonius Apollinaris 

and the emperor Eparchius Avitus); Avit. Ep. 51-2. See stemma 18. 

Perhaps born at Vienne, where bishop Mamertus baptized him; 

Avit. Horn. 6. 

Bishop of Vriennc c. 494-c. 518: successor of his father as bishop 

of Vienne; V. Avit. 1. Already bishop by 494; Ennod. V. Epiph., 

1 73 (- p. 376). Still alive on Sept. 5, 517 (at the Council of Epaon); 

MGH (Cone.) I, p. 29. Apparently no longer alive in 519, since he did 

not subscribe to the Council of Lyons; MGH(Conc.) I, p. 34. 

Author of a number of extant letters, homilies and poems; cf. 

Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 380-9. 

Eparchius Avitus 5 Augustus 455-456 

Full name; Rossi I 795. Avitus; elsewhere. 

Native of Clermont; Greg. Tur. HFn 11, Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 149, 

153-4. Callus civis; Hyd. Lem. 163 (s.a. 455). 

He was of a senatorial family; Greg. Tur. HFu 11. The family 

was very distinguished; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 154-5, 158-9. Avitus was 

descended from Philagrius (see PL RE i); Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 156-7. 

He was therefore a relative of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 3.1. 

His father’s name is unknown (cf. Anonymus 95) but he may have 

been Agricola 1 since that was the name of one of Avitus* own sons 

(see below). Avitus* mother (Anonyma 12) was a lady of noble 

birth; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 164-5. Avitus w’as related to Theodorus 12; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. Ml 218. He was also related to Priscus Valerian us 8; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vm 1-2. His own children were Papianilla 2, who 

married Sidonius Apollinaris. Greg. Tur. HF II 21. Sid. Ap. Carm. 

xxm 430. Ep. v 16.3-4; Ecdicius 3. Jord. Get. 240-1, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 

16.1.3; and Agricola 2, Sid. Ap. Ep. u 12.1 -2. See stemmata 14,15 

and 16. 

He studied law; Sid. Ap. Carm. Vii 207 (civilia iura secutus). 

Shortly before 421 he was sent as envoy to Constantius 17 to 

seek tax-relief for his homeland (probably referring to Clermont); 

his mission was a success; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 207-14 (cf. 208-11 

eligitur primus, iuvenis, solus, mala fractae alliget ut patriae pos- 
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catque in forme reeidi vectigal. Procerum turn forte potentior illic, 

post etiam princeps, Constantius omnia praestat). 

He visited the Visigothic court where his kinsman Theodorus 12 

was living as a hostage, probably in 425 or 426 (after the warfare of 

425, Prosp. Tir. s.a. 425); Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 215-20 (cf. 218-20 

quern (sc. Theodorum) pro pietate propinqui expetis in media pel- 

liti principis aula tutus, Avite, fide). He became a favourite of king 

Theoderic I; Carm. V’H 220-6 (see further below). Later on, perhaps 

in 439 and afterwards(see below), he met Theoderic’s son, later 

Theoderic II, whose education he was able to influence so as to in¬ 

clude the Latin poets; Carm. vu 481-3, 495-9. 

Avitus had already held three posts when he became PPO in 439 

(see below); Sid. Ap. Carm. Vii 462-3 (ex quo militiae post munia 

trina superbum praefecturae apicem quarto iam culmine rexi). They 

were all military. 

He served under Aetius 7; Carm. vii 230-2 (Aetium interea, Scv- 

thico quia saepe duello est edoctus, sequeris; qui, quamquam celsus 

in armis, nil sine te gessit, cum plurima tute sine illo). The first 

occasion was apparently on Aetius' campaigns against the luthungi 

and Norici in c. 430-431; Carm. vu 233-4 (post Iuthungos et Norica 

bella subacto victor Vindelico) (for the dates, cf. Hyd. Lem. 93, 95, 

s.a. 430, 431). The second was Aetius’ campaign against the Bur¬ 

gundians in 436; Carm. VII 234-5 (Belgam, Burgundio quern trux 

presserat, absolvit iunctus tibi) (for the dates, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

435, Hyd. Lem. 108, s.a. 436). It is not clear what posts he held on 

these two expeditions but he already ranked as a vir inlustris after 

the second one (i.e. by 437); Carm. vii 241 (inlustri iam turn aona- 

tur celsus honore; the title may however have been honorary). 

?mvm PER gallias a. 437: he then returned home to the Au\ergne 

where he held his third military office; Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 255 (vir 

turres portasque tuens). In 437 he won distinction in a battle near 

Clermont against a band of marauding Huns; Carm. vu 244-71, 

278-94 (they were Huns under Litorius, perhaps a group who broke 

away from the main body in 437, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437). In 437 

he also helped to relieve the siege of Narbo by Theoderic; Carm. VII 

475-80 (for the date, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436, Hyd. Lem. 107, 110, 

s.a. 436, 437). His office may now have been mag. mil. per Gallias 

and he was perhaps succeeded by Litorius; cl. Fasti. 

ppo (galliarvm) a. 439; soon afterwards he became PPO of Gaul; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. VH 295-8 (haec post gesta viri. . . intemerata mihi 

praefectus iura regebat; et caput hoc sibimet solitis defessa minis 

Gallia suscipiens Getica pallebat ab ira), 312-1 5 (this was his first 
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civil post), 462-3 (cited above). During this office he negotiated a 

renewal of the treaty of friendship with the Visigoths; Carm. vil 

297-311 (the date was 439, Hyd. Lem. 117, s.a. 439). 

After laying down his prefecture (probably before summer 440, 

see Albinus 10), he retired to his country estates; Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 

316-1 7 (iam praefecturae perfunctus culmine tandem se dedcrat 

ruri). He remained there until the invasion of Gaul by Attila and the 

Huns in 451, when he used his influence with Theoderic I to get him 

to join forces with Aetius and the Romans in face of the invaders; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 318-20. 346-52, 547-9 (for his influence with 

Theoderic, see Carm. vn 340-1, 469-72, 493). He then retired to his 

estates again until 455; Carm. vn 378-81. 

MVM (Ppraesentalis) a. 455; he was appointed by the emperor 

Petronius Maximus 22 in summer 455; Sid. Ap, Carm. vn 377-8 

(peditumque equitumque magistrum te sibi, Avite, legit), 432 

(magister), 464-8, Ep. i 3.1. In view of his rank and reputation he 

was presumably one of the two senior magistri militum. Maximus 

immediately sent him as his envoy to the Visigoths at Toulouse; 

Carm.vII 392-4, 399-402 (Vesorum proceres raptim suspendit ab 

ira rumor, succinctum referens diplomate Avitura iam Geticas in- 

trare domos positaque parumper mole magisterii legati iura subisse), 

435-6 (at Toulouse), 464-8 (cf. 467-8 promptissimus istud arripui 

officium, vos quo legatus adirem). 

AVGVSTVSa. 455-456: while he was with the Visigoths, news 

came of the death of Petronius Maximus; Avitus was urged to 

become emperor first by the Goths at Toulouse, and was then pro¬ 

claimed officially by the Gallic leaders at Arles on July 9, 455; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. vn 508-9, 520-1, 571-80 (at Viemum, near Arles), Fast. 

Vind. Prior, s.a. 455 (July 10), Addit. ad. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 (at 

Arles), Hyd. Lem. 163 (s.a. 455) (at Toulouse and Arles), Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 455. 

He was defeated and deposed at the battle of Placentia on Oct. 

17, 456. by Ricimer;.4wcf. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456, Hyd. Lem. 183 

(s.a. 456), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 456. Chron. Gall. 511 no. 628, Theoph. 

A.V1 5948*. He was then made bishop of Placentia; Greg. Tur. HF nil. 

Jord. Get. 240,.4uct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 456, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 202. He died soon afterwards and was buried at 

Brioude; Greg. Tur. HF nil, Evagr. HE n 7, Hyd. Lem. 183 (s.a. 

456). 

FI. Avitus Marinianus 
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A VODIAXl'S (?v.c.) (East) L IV/K V 

A man of rank (di-rjp tuv er reXet xai a%iu>pan); husband of Astrion; 

Theod. IIR 13. Perhaps a senator, but possibly only a leading citizen 

ofc.g. Antioch (near which city lived Macedonius, a holy man who 

cured Astrion). 

AVRELIAXA (?c.t) (East) ?V/VI 

Called fjpeyaXoirpeneoTCLTri,IGC 47 bis. near Adramytlium. 

AVRELIAXVS 1: proconsul Asiae 305\PLRE 1. 

AVREL1ANVS 2 .Nicarius (Quinque provinciarum 

or ltaliae) 399 

Addressee of a letter Iront Svmmachus in 399 concerning pre¬ 

parations for the praetorian games of Svmmachus’ son; Symm. Ep. 

ex 22 (missurus igiturad Mispanias meorum aliquos, qui curules 

quadrigas e\ omni gregum nobilitate merccntur, iam nunc in favor- 

em practereuntium curam tuam provoco. ut illis et \clocitas tran- 

seundi et evectionum praestetur adiectio). Probably a vican'us, since 

he could issue evectiones. and probably in Quinque Provinciae or 

Italy since he w as to help Svmmachus' agents en route for Spain: 

Svmmachus’ letter to the vicarius Hispaniarum was Ep. ix 21. 

He also received Symm Ep. ix 2b (date uncertain). 

Aurelianus 3: Vassessor under various duces, .‘Mag. Off.. ?QSP. 

PYC 393-394, PPO (Qrientis) 399. cos. 400, PPO Oriemis 11 

414-410, patricius\PLRE I. 

Aurelianus 4 CRP (East) 438 Nnv. 4 

Xov. Theod. ba. He was either temporarily engaged on other work 

or incapacitated by illness on Oct. 20. 439, when Matvcllinus 4 was 

deputizing for the CRP;Xov. Theod. 17.1. 

Aurelianus 5 PPO (of Gaul or Illyricum) 4 7:1 April 29 

Named with Felix Ilimclco, Dioscorus j and Pioladius 2 *\\. cc. 

pp.’ in the heading of a prelectorial edict: Haenel, Corp. Legutn, 

p. 260. Since Himelco had the Italian and Dioscorus the Oriental 

prefectures, the other two had the Gallic and the Illyrian, but there 

is no evidence to show which had which. 
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A V RE LI A NVS 6 son of Ruricius; (?v.c.) I. V/E VI 

Son of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges), brother of Leontius 18; 

Ruric. Ep. it 40 (written when Ruricius was bishop, i.e. c, 485/507). 

The family was senatorial. See stemma 16. 

Aurelianus 7 vir inlustrissimus (in Gaul) 501/506 

Inhabitant of the Burgundian kingdom; addressee of a letter from 

A vitus, bishop of Vienne, encouraging him not to despair in the 

midst of the current disturbances; Avit. Ep. 37 (addressed ‘viro 

illustrissimo Aureliano’). The letter alludes to the current respite 

after recent troubles, perhaps an allusion to the warfare of 500; cf. 

Gundobad. 

Perhaps to be identified with Aurelianus, a friend of Clovis, sup¬ 

posedly sent to the Burgundian court by Clovis when he sought to 

marry Chrotchildis; Fredegarius hi 18. Lib. Hist. Franc. 11-15, 

1.S. Chrothilclis 3-4, 6. Gregory of Tours (IIFn 28) alludes briefly 

to the embassies sent by Clovis in this affair, without naming any 

envoys. 

A VR ELI AN VS 8 relative of Ennodius; bishop c. 512 

Relative (propinquus) of Magnus Felix Ennodius 3; Knnod. Ep. 

ix 27. He lived in Gaul; Ennod. Ep. vm 35. In 507, having suf fered 

a loss to his family estate through hostile action (nescio quid mag- 

nitudini vestrac hostilis malitia de patrimonii ubertate decerpseril), 

he visited Ravenna to obtain help from Theoderic; Ennod. Ep. VI 5. 

In 510 he was a priest and by 512 had become a bishop; Ennod. 

Ep. vm 13, 35 (a. 510, both addressed ‘Aureliano presbytero’), ix 

27 (addressed ‘Aureliano episcopo'). His see is unknown but perhaps 

lay in that part of southern Gaul where the Ostrogoths ruled, i.e. in 

Provence. 

In 507 he is styled by Ennodius both ‘culmen tuurn’ and ’magni- 

tudo vestra’; Ennod. Ep. vi 5. These expressions signify that he had 

held a high secular dignity, but it is impossible to determine what 

it may have been. 

Ambrosius Aurelianus 9 Roman-Briiish leader 1. Y 

Leader of the Roman-British resistance to the Saxons in the later 

fifth century (duce Ambrosio); described as Sir modcstus’, he was of 

Roman descent; his father (Ambrosius 2) had assumed the purple 

(and presumably therefore ruled as emperor in Britain) but had been 

killed in the Saxon wars (qui solus forte Romanae gentis tantae 
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tempestatis collisione occisis in eadem parentibus purpura nimirum 

indutis superfuerat); in Gildas’ day (c. 540) his descendants are 

described as inferior to their ancestor (suboles magnopere avita 

bonitate degeneravit); Gildas 25. 

Caelius Aurelianus 10 writer on medicine ?V 

He translated several medical works of Soranus into Latin, ab- 

breviating the original and adding remarks of his own; cf. Schanz- 

Hosiusiv 2. pp. 285-9. Styled in the MSS ‘Caelius Aurelianus 

methodicus Siccensis’; i.e. he was a native of Sicca Yeneria (in Africa 

Proconsularis) and belonged to the sect of doctors known as ‘metho- 

dici\ His translation of Soranus’ (lost) riepi 6$eo>i> icai \poviuv naQuv 

is extant as the Acutae Passiones in three books and the Chronicae 

Passiones in five. His Medicinales Responsiones, another Soranus 

translation, survives in part. He also translated Soranus’ ttepi yvvax- 

neiuv 7ra0coi’, extant as the Gynaecia, and other works now lost. His 

date is uncertain; probably Cassiodorus alludes to him as ‘Aurelius 

Caelius’; Cass. Inst. Div. Lift. XXXI 2. He may be contemporary with 

Cassius Felix 13, since their styles are similar. 

L Aurelianus 11 v.d., agens in rebus, defensor (of Sardis) 459 

A. AbprjXtxiPuj rep davpaoicordTui Kai Kadooujpi s'co) payiorpuivCp nai 

rfjc CLUT77C irepujKwoix; prrrpoTr(6\eux)\ CIG 3467 = Wadd. ni 628 

= IGC 322 = Sardis VII I n. 18 Sardis, dated a. 459 April 27. 

SABINVS A VRELIAXVS 12 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32116. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

AVRELIVS 1 (vin 17411 = ILAlg. [ 8): PLREi. 

Aurelius 2 scholasticus (at Bostra) 513/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 

VIII 3 (a. 513/518; he is called 4o\oAaaTUt60. He was at Bostra in 

Arabia; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel vtii 2, on the same subject, is addressed 

to Cassian, bishop of Bostra. and Cassian is identified as ‘the bishop 

of your resplendent metropolis’ (Ep. Sel. vm 3 ad fin.). 

CAECINA AVRELIVS 3 v.c. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 72 n. 32. For his date, see Aggerius. 

FI. Aurelius 4: protector domesticus lV/Y;PL/2£l. 
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Aurelius Augustinus 

FI. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 

Aurelius Ianuarius 

Aurelius Ioannes 

\1. Aurelius Restitutus 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior 

Aurelius Theodorus 

AVRORA sp.f. MV 

Spectabilis et penetens f(emina); died aged about 60 in 463, 

buried together with Principius 2 and A. . . ;v 5420 = ILCV 1733 

Comum. 

Ausanius E VI 

Friend of Parthenius 3, who killed him on the groundless suspi¬ 

cion of adultery with his wife Papianilla 3; Greg. Tur. HF ffl 36. 

AVSONIVS 1 (?v.c., tribunus et notarius) 406/407 

Possibly brother of Iulianus 4; bearer to lulianus of a letter from 

Jerome, who describes how the letter was written in haste as Auso- 

nius was on the point of starting his journey (iam dimisso synthe- 

mate equus publicus sternebatur et nobilem iuvenem punicea indu- 

tum tunica balteus ambiebat); Jer. Ep. 118.1 (a. 406/407; cf. 

Cavallerai 310, n 52, 163). He was a young man, perhaps of sena¬ 

torial rank (nobilis), and evidently had an official position which 

entitled him to use the cursus publicus and presumably involved 

wide travel. In view of his probable rank, he was more likely a tn- 

bunus et notarius than an agens in rebus or an army officer. Since 

he was travelling from Bethlehem and would deliver a letter to Dal¬ 

matia, he could have held office either in the East or in the West. 

AVSONIVS 2 corrector (Augustamnicae) E/M \ 

Auxonius; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 220. Ausonius; elsewhere. See also 

Ausonius Dionysius 12. 

CORRECTOR (avgvstamnicae) in E/M V: addressee of letters from 
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Isidore of Pelusium, to Auaot'tto Koppinropr, Isid. Pel. Ep. I 1 16, 395 

(awarded a gilt statue by the emperor), n 25 (concerning a petition 

to him from the people of Pelusium (in Augustamnica) and praising 

his mild and generous rule), 120, ill 220, 263 (koXcoc cw. w £\\oyi/jco- 

rarc, StoiKr/oeiac rrjv ap\-qu, ei too pev bmaiou 0v\a% oxXuttc -yevoio), 264, 

315, 359, 396, V 212 (on behalf of a farmer wrongly accused before 

his court), 228, 418 (held in esteem by his d.pxopevoi), 419, 420, 428 

(asked to show mercy to a man appearing in his court). 

He received one letter after laying down his post; Isid. Pel. tp. I 

165 (addressed Ailoofia;; ae 5e ex rcal' dpovojv rr?c evapxiat; ai oupavioi 

mpabetoi'Tai ra^eic .. . kcltoitiv navra tov 6ckcuou TiSkpevos). He perhaps 

received also Isid. Pel. Ep. V 204, 354. 

Ausonius 3 sophist (East) M V 

Sophist; contemporary of Nonnus 2 to whom he addressed letters 

and other works; Suid. A 4460. 

Ausonius 4 vir inlustris (West) 465 

Vir inlustris; reported to the emperor l.ibius Severus a complaint 

from the provincials (cunctorum . . . provincialium querella) con¬ 

cerning intermarriage between their coloni and slaves and members 

of the public corpora of Rome and elsewhere; Nov. Sev. 2 (a. 465 

Sept. 25). 

Ausonius Dionysius 

.4 VSP/CIA (?c.f.) E/M V 

Wife of Fronto. mother of Frontina and Anonyma 14. grand 

mother of Aper, whom she brought up at Clermont after his mother 

died; a native of Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 21.4. 

AWL VS (?v.c.) LV/EVI 

Son of a ‘nobilis vir provincialis’; taken as a hostage to Ticinum by 

the comes Beiancus; after four years Avitus, bishop of Vienne, wrote 

to Maximus, bishop of Ticinum, for aid in securing his release and 

return home; Avit. Ep. 12. For the date, possibly c. 512, see Betan- 

cus. Avulus was presumably a native of Gaul. 

A VXAXIVS (v.c.) 468 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and of Arvandus; the attempt by 

him and Sidonius in 468 at Rome to help Arvandus against a charge 

of treason was rudely rejected with the remark that they were un¬ 

worthy of their prefect fathers (abite degeneres et praefcctoriis 
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patribus indigni); Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.6-7 (he is called ‘praestantissimus 

vir’). His father (= Anonymus 7) must have been either PPO or PVR. 

He may be identical with the Auxanius who became abbot of the 

monastic community of St Abraham near Clermont after Abraham 

died in 477, but Sidonius’ language about the abbot (sanctus Auxa¬ 

nius . . . plusculum iusto et corpore infirmus et verecundus ingenio 

eoque parendi quam imperandi promptior) does not sound Like the 

friend of Sidonius at Rome in 468; Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 17.4. 

A VXENTIA 1 (c.f.) (East) E/M VI 

'H XapnpOTarrr, widow of Sergius 3 and mother of Martha (PLRE 

m); she remarried and had two children, and defrauded Martha of 

her father’s property, which was at Antioch; Just. Nov. 155 (a. 533 

Feb. 1). 

PETRONIA A VXENTIA 2: c.f. (ILCV 159);PLRE i. 

Auxentius 1 L IV/E V 

Friend of Symmachus, who commended him to Promotus (see 

PLRE i); Symm. Ep. m 77 (before 392). In 401 Symmachus asked 

his help in a lawsuit for Euscius (Symmachus’ agent); Symm. Ep. K 

5 (a. 401) (tuam circa nos diligentiam privatim litterarum vicissi- 

tudo, publice forensis pro Euscio cura testabitur). 

Auxentius 2 vir inlustris (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk (containing state¬ 

ments of the Creed); Nil. Ep. n 39 (addressed Avifevriu) (Mownpiu), 

40 (tuj avrd;). 

Auxentius 3 defensor (civitatis) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 309 (to 

Au%evriu> &c5ucqj). He was probably defensor civitatis, not defensor 

senatus, since tubuioc seems to be used only of the former. 

Auxentius 4 agens in rebus (East) 431 

Magistrianus (i.e. agens in rebus)', bore a letter from the bishops at 

Ephesus in 431 to Theodosius II at Constantinople; .4COec. I iii, 

p. 109 (Latin version only). 

Auxentius 5 sc ho laris; (later) monk M V 

He served in the schola quarta in the East and was in Syria in ‘the 

thirtieth year of Theodosius’ (= 431 or 438); he then visited Con- 
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stantinople and remained to become a monk; V. Auxentii n (ed. 

Clugnet) (ev rfi rerdp-rr? tvjv (iacnXucCjv arparevpidTcov erv\€u tKOTpareuujv 

oxoXfi). There was no schola quarta as such, although there were in 

the East four scholae scutariorum-. perhaps Auxentius served in one 

of these. Cf. also Iacobus 2. 

Auxentius 6 PVR 441; PVR II 445 

PVR a. 441 Jan. 27, Nov. Val. 8.2“ dat. Ravennae. 

PVR u a. 445 April 14, Nov. Val. 20 (addressed ‘Auxentio II p.v.’; 

the law mentions his ‘geminae fasces’ and concerns the ‘corporati 

urbis Romae’). 

lie could be identical with either Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 9 

or FI. Olbius Auxentius Draucus; and one or other of them may 

have been the ‘iuvenis’ Auxentius who in 400 married a daughter 

of Carterius (Symm. Ep. vm 16, IX 7, a. 400) and who is mentioned 

with Marianus 1, perhaps his brother, in 401 (Symm. Ep. VI 17 — 

they were ‘filii mei pudentissimi iuvenes’}. 

Auxentius 7 father of Severianus M V 

Son of Callinicus 2 and father of Severianus 2; his family was 

among the most important in Damascus but he himself settled in 

Alexandria; there he brought up Severianus in the study of law, in¬ 

tending him to follow the career of an advocate and opposing his 

desire to study philosophy at Athens under Proclus 4; Dam. fr. 278 

= Suid. £ 180. 

AELIVS A VXENTIVS 8 v.c. (Rome) ?V 

Aelius Avixentius v.c. dedicavit; VI 829 (undated). 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 9 PVR ?425/450 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius v.c. praef. urb. curavit;Vl 1669 (un¬ 

dated). Salvis dd nn ffll Theodosio et Placido I'alentiniano . 1 ugg 

.... Fonteius Litorius Auxentius v.c. praef. urb.;VI 3199T If the 

restorations are correct, he was PVR between 425 and 450, and 

possibly therefore identical with Auxentius 6. Probablv identical 

with Fonteius ‘ex praefectus’; Mansi v 1167. 

Presumably related to FI. Olbius Auxentius Draucus. 

He was one of the Roman aristocrats present at the enquiry into 

allegations against Pope Sixtus in; Mansi v 1167. This document is 

a forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) but appears 
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to have used the names of real people; cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont, i, 

pp. cxxvi-cxxvii. 

FL Olbius Auxentius Draucus 

Auxiliaris 1 PPO Galliarum 435/437 

Vir inl(ustris) Auxiliaris pr(ae)f(ectus) praeto(rio) Galliar«m;XlI 

5494 - D 806 Arles, dated after Theodosius IJ became cos. XV (a. 

435 Jan. 1) and before he became cos. xvi (a. 438 Jan. 1). Auxiliaris 

etiam regebat turn per Gallias apicem praefecturae; Constantius, V. 

Germani 24 (his wife was cured by Germanus, and in gratitude he 

gave a remission of taxes to Auxerre; there seems no reason to 

identify this with the general remission, probably of 439, men¬ 

tioned by Salvian, de gub. Deiv 8.35, but for a contrary view, see 

E. A. Thompson, A nal. Boll. 75 (1956), 135-6). 

He had held many other posts but no details are recorded; Nov. 

Val. 8.1 (magna adsertio virtutum multis perennitati nostrae adminis- 

trationibus conprobata). 

In 440 and 441 Auxiliaris S ir inlustris’ was in dispute with Apol- 

Iodorus 4 over a house at Rome; in 440 the emperor gave judgement 

in his favour, but in the following year ordered a further inquiry; 

Nov. Val. 8.1 (a. 440 June 9), Nov. Val. 8.2 (a. 441 Jan. 27). 

Auxiliaris 2 ?PVR 445 

He was prefect at Rome in 445, when he met both Pope Leo and 

the priests whom Hilary of Arles had sent to plead his case there; 

his opinion on the dispute is quoted in the Life of Hilary (Auxiliaris 

tunc praefecti . . . sententia); V. Hil. Arel. 17. Presumably PVR 

since the PPO Italiae from 443 to 449 wfas Albinus 10. 

Perhaps identical with Auxiliaris 1. 

AVXITIVS comes Orientis V/VT 

\v%ituk kop(tj<:) toj (sic) cuj; he spent 3,000 solidi on restoring a 

bridge in Isauria; G. E. Bean and T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough 

Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 251 = AE 1972, 655 near Philadelphia 

(Isauria). The orthography suggests the fifth century or the sixth, 

rather than the fourth. 

Auxonia a wealthy lady in Egypt 457/474 

A wealthy lady (she lent golden ornaments to an acquaintance), 

resident at Hermopolis Magna; mother of Quirinus Abraamius 3 

one. 
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(topa Aufotaac rfjc fXTjrp[d<: KJupu'ou 'Afipaanlov); SB 9763 Hermopolis 

Magna (dated in the reign of the emperor Leo I). 

Auxonius teacher of law (at Berytus) c. 458 

Brother of Eustathius (the bishop of Berytus in c. 458); he lived 

in Berytus where he was a teacher of law (‘qui illo tempore vo/jlcjv 

interpres erat’), and was an enthusiastic monophysite; Zach. HE rv 9 

(the name is spelt ‘Vkswn’). 

FI. Axius Arcadius Phlegethius 

Babai Sarmatian king c. 472 

The Sarmatians ‘cum Beuca et Babai regibus suis’joined the Suavi 

in attacking the Ostrogoths under Theodemer 2 in the late 460s; 

they were severely defeated and few escaped home; Jord. Get. 277. 

In c. 472 Babai defeated the Roman general Camundus but was then 

attacked by Theodericus 7 (who advanced across the Danube ‘super 

Babai Sarmatarum rege’), defeated and killed; his slaves and wealth 

were carried away as booty; Jord. Get. 282. Since Theoderic next 

regained Singidunum from the Sarmatians (Jord. Get. 282), Bahai’s 

kingdom presumably lay across the Danube north of Singidunum. 

BABATIO v.c., notarius (East) V/Vl 

+ depositio Babationis notarii v.c. Eutropia dyok (sic) in annis 

XVI ttt; Cl I. m 14203, 39 = .4£ 1900, 12 Thessalonica. The sense 

of ‘dyok’ is unknown; presumably Eutropia was Babatio’s wife. 

Babes protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 

imperial purple; C. Wessely, Schrifttafeln zur alt. Fat. Palaogr. 21, 

For the date, see FI. Gaiolus. 

Babylas teacher of law (East) LV/EVl 

0 oo<t>cl;raroc; teacher of the law students Zosimus 5 and Macarius 

5 (presumably at Berytus); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 153. 

Bacauda 1 PVR (or ?perfectissimus vir) V/Vl 

Bacauda p(raef.) u(rbi);m 15130 = XV. p. 891 bronze tablet at 

Salona. The expansion of ‘p.u.’ to ‘p(raefectus) u(rbis)’ is supported 

by the parallel tablets found at Rome (see the Fasti of PYRs). 
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However, in view of the place of discovery, ‘p(erfectissimus) v(iT)’ 

can not be excluded. 

BACAVDA 2 v.sp., tribunus voluptatum (at Milan) 523/526 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); an elderly man appointed by Theoderic to be 

tribunus voluptatum at Milan for life; Cass. Var. V 25 (a. 523/526) 

(tua supplicatione permoti designati tribunatus curam in Mediola- 

nensi urbe diligentissime peragendam ad te decemimus pertinere 

ita ut, quod est in rei publicae militia novum, donee vixeris, num- 

quam tibi successorem tribuat cuiusquam plectenda praesumptio, 

quatenus in exhibendis voluptatibus officii huius cura, mansuetu- 

dinis nostrae beneficio, iugiter perfruaris, habens in utroque, quod 

tuam consoletur aetatem, loci commodum et laetitiam voluptatum). 

He is presumably not to be identified with the PVR of the same 

name. 

Bacchus ?PPO or PVC (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk reminding him that 

worldly success brings its own troubles and that the nearer he ap¬ 

proaches to the imperial court the greater become the risks (nal 

6cup uaWov iryi^-q roiq paoiXixoic; bopac, tooovtu nXeov ixpopu) kXiimk- 

TT7pa<r kcu (JKTjTTTOvs nepioraoecjv); Nil. Ep. n 258 (addressed Bdxxqj 

tnapxu)). 
No praefectus of this name is attested elsewhere, and it may be 

that the address should be emended to BaAx<p tnapxLKu) (see Bal- 

chus). Cf. also Olympiodorus 3. 

Baderichus ruler of the Thuringi E VI 

Brother of Berthachar and Herminifrid; co-ruler with them of the 

Thuringi; defeated and killed by Herminifrid with help from the 

Frank Theoderic (perhaps c. 525/27; cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF 

m 4. Presumably king by 507/511, he was dead by c. 531; cf. Her¬ 

minifrid. See stemma 44. 

Badicharimus Arabian chief c. 501/502 

His Arabic name was Ma'dikarib; cf. Olinder, The Kings of Kinda, 

51-2. 

Son of Arethas (the Kindite); Theoph.AM 5995. Brother of 

Ogarus; Theoph. AM 5994. See stemma 50(a). 

In c. 501 he made lightning raids on Phoenice, Syria and Palestine, 

retiring so swiftly that Romanus 7 could not catch him; Theoph. 
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AM 5994. His father made peace with the Romans in 502 and he 
stopped raiding; Theoph. AM 5995. 

For the Arabic traditions, that he outlived his father (died 528) 

and eventually went mad, see Olinder, pp. 70-6, 84, 92. 

BAEBIANVS: v.c. L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

Balbinus rebel (in Cilicia) ?M V 

Native of Isauria; rebel under Theodosius 1 (sic) in Cilicia; cap¬ 

tured and killed by the 0Tparr?XdrT?<; Rufus; Joh. Mai. 345, Joh. Mai. 
fr. 29 (= Exc. de ins., p. 160). No such events or persons are other¬ 

wise mentioned under Theodosius I. A date under Theodosius II 

is more likely; John Malalas has probably confused the two empe¬ 
rors, and Rufus will be identical with Rufus 1. For another instance 

where John Malalas has confused the two Theodosii, see Antiochus 

7 and Rufinus 8. 

Balchus praefectianus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk.; Nil. Ep. n 5 

(addressed BaXxcv errapxtxcv)* 6-7 (tCj clutCI?). The usual term for 
officiates of the praefectus augustalis was airyowraXia.i'o^; Balchus 

was presumably therefore an officialis of the PPO (which would be 

confirmed if he were identical with Bacchus). 

FL. BARALACH v.c., praeses Cariae 427/429 

Addressee of a letter on taxation, dated April 9 (with no indica¬ 

tion of the year), from the CSL Eudoxius 5; IGC 242 = CIL in 7152 

Mylasa (4>X. Ei)6o£uxr <t>X. BapaXdxrd; XapTrpa? ap\ovu Kapiac). The name 

is strange, possibly Semitic. 

BARBARA (c.f.) E VI 

She was a lady of noble birth, living at Rome in 509 and 510; 

Ennod. Ep. vn 29 (late 509; she is called ‘domna Barbara’), Ep. vni 

16 (summer 510), 27 (autumn 510), Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409, 

17ff. (cd. Hartel) (cited below). 
She received two letters from Ennodius; Ep. VIU 16, 27. 

She was an educated lady with literary tastes. Ennodius asked 

that his epitaph on Cynegia 2 be shown to her; Ennod. Ep. vil 29. 

He cites her as an example of literary ability (iam si matronarum 

delectat aditio, habetis domnam Barbaram, Romani flos genii, quae 

testimonio vultus patefaciat lucem sanguinis et saporis); Paraenesis 

Didascalica, p. 409, 17ff. 
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In 510 she was invited to take up a position at court and Enno- 

dius wrote to congratulate her and encouraged her to accept; Ennod. 
Ep. vra 16 (promitto mihi etiam et desideriis meis quod cum felici¬ 
tate vestra et gaudio ad comitatenses excubias, quae votis meis 

satisfaciat, dignitas adepta vos evocet. Noli, domna, huic te labori, 
huic oneri submovere. Videant bona Romanae civitatis provinciae, 

et quae monitis vix instituuntur per bona, quae vobis deus contu- 

lit, formentur exemplis). What her position was is not clear. Cubi- 

culariae were of servile origin (cf. CJXII 5.4, §6), and Barbara was 

an aristocrat. Possibly she was invited to act as tutor to Theoderic’s 

daughter Amalasuintha, on account of her interest in literature. 

Barbaria femina illustris 492/496 

Inlustris femina;a widow; she venerated St Severinus and after 
his corpse was taken from Noricum to Italy she built a mausoleum 

at Castellum Lucullanum (at or near Naples) and interred it there 
with the sanction of Pope Gelasius; Eugipp. V. Sev. 46. Presumably 
her husband had been a vir inlustris. 

AEMILIVS BARBARVS senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32154. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. The letters *v.c.’ occur on the seat above 

the name ‘Aemili’ but it is uncertain if they refer to Barbarus or to 

another man whose name is now lost. 

FI. Barbarus Donatianus 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 

Barbarus Probianus 

Vibius Barbarus Probianus 

Vrbicius qui et Barbatus 

Bargus Ptribunus (East) 396 

Native of Laodicea in Syria and allegedly a sausage-seller; he fled 
to Sardis after a number of offences came to light; there he impres¬ 

sed Timasius (PLRE i) with his clever tongue, and was given a mili¬ 

tary command (Timasius -napayjyrma otpcltuotikou reXooc Ira^ev dp\€tu) 

and taken to Constantinople; this incurred disapproval there since 

Bargus had been expelled from Constantinople for earlier offences, 
and the eunuch Eutropius 1 suborned him to accuse Timasius of 
high treason; Zos. v 9.1-4. After the condemnation of Timasius, 
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Bargus was given a profitable command (tj&oOto orpanojUKoC reXovs 

bpxrK XPVPiTa bepetv avru> tco/u^/d Sui'a^einjc) but while he was absent 
from Constantinople rq<; dpxn<: evena, Eutropius suborned his mistress 

to accuse him of treason and he was condemned and executed; Zos. 

V 10.1-3. His downfall is also recorded in Eun. fr. 71. 

Barnabus tribunus (West) 426 

Tribunus; at Arles in 426 where he killed the bishop Patroclus on 

orders from the MVM FI. Felix 14; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. 

Basianilla: wife of Candidianus L LV/E V; PL RE I. 

Basich (Baoix) Hun leader 395 

Basich and Coursich led a Hun force which invaded Persia un¬ 

successfully in 395, and later they made a treaty with the Romans; 

they were ‘royal Huns’ (/krotAeux Sxttfai); Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 

90). For the date, see Nlaenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns. 

53-5. On the name, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 405, 406. 

BASILICV'S (?v.c.);curator regionism (urbis Romae) V/Vl 

Curatori r(egionis) in Basilico in pace, vixit an(nos) xmu m(en- 

ses)v; VI 31958 = ILCV 106 cemetery of St Agnes. The curatores 

regionum urbis Romae w’ere probably senators in this period; cf. 

Jones, LRE n 694 with n. 15, Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine, 

256ff. 

Basilides father of Sallustius M V 

A Syrian; husband of Theocleia, father of Sallustius 7; Dam. fr. 

138 = Suid. £ 62. 

Basiliscus (qui et Leo) 1 Caesar 476/478 

Son of Armatus; he was made Caesar by the emperor Zeno at 

Nicaea in c. 476 in fulfilment of a promise given to secure his father’s 

help; on his father’s execution in 477/478 he was deposed; Candidus 

= Phot. Bibl. 79, Proc. BV1 7.21 (he was still a boy). 23, Evagr. HE 

in 24, Joh. Mai. 381-2, Chroiu Pasch. s.a. 484, John of Nikiu 

88.45-6, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon.xiv 2.15.25-7, Mich. Syr. ix 6. 

See stemma 8. His own life was saved through the intervention of 

his relative the empress Ariadne; Theoph. AM 5969. He perhaps 

assumed the name Leo on becoming Caesar, cf. F. F. Kraus, Die 

MQnzen Odovacars, 58, 60-2 (on the coin legend ‘Zeno ct Leo nov. 
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Caes.’); for another explanation, however, cf. J. Kent, in Num. 

Chron. 1959,93-8. 

He was compelled to enter the church and was first made a lector 

at Blachemae; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Theoph. AM 5969, Mich. 

Syr. IX 6, cf. Evagr. HE in 24 (tepevc). Later on he became bishop of 

Cyzicus;Joh. Mai. 381-2, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, John of Nikiu 

88.46, Theoph. AM 5969, Mich. Syr. ix 6, cf. Evagr. HE in 24 

{vorepw Kai rf/c dpxwpwovm^ rjijtGsro). 

FI. Basiliscus 2 Augustus 475-476 

Full name; v 5685 (consular date). Basiliscus; elsewhere. 

Brother of the empress Verina (and therefore brother-in-law of 

Leo I); Prise, fr. 42, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. 

Rom. 337, Zach. HE V1, Proc. B VI 6.2, Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, 

401, Joh. Mai. 372, 378, Evagr. HE n 16,m 3, Nic. Call. HExv 27, 

Theoph. AM 5956, 5961, 5967, Cedr. i 607, 615, Zon.xiv 1.23, 

Suid. B 163, 263, Ps.-Dion. Chron. I, p. 229 = 170. Husband of 

Zenonis; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. A 3968, 3970), Candidus = Phot. 

Bibl. 79, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Theod. Lect. Epit. 402, 412-14, 

Zon. xrv 2.6, cf. Theoph. AM 5967 and Cedr. I 616 (Zenodia). 

Their children included a son, Marcus 4 (see below); Candidus, 

Anon. Val. 9.43, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Evagr. HE in 3, 8, Via. 

Tonn. s.a. 476, Joh. Mai. 378, 380, Zon.xiv 2.6, Mich. Syr. ix 5, 

Theoph. AM 5967, Cedr. I 615. Uncle of Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 

(= Suid. A 3970), V. Dan. Styl. 69. See stemma 8. 

His career was military; V. Dan. Styl. 84 (f?peic papfapot ovtk kcH 

etc appa hvaorpetpopevoi — the word fiapQapoi is not used literally here 

of barbarian origin). 

MVM per thracias c. 464-c. 467/468: successor of Rusticius 5 as 

orpaToneS&pxris; Zon. Xiv 1.23, Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163. 'LTparrp/<K 

ttk GpqxTK; appointed in c. 464; Theoph. AM 5956, Mich. Syr. ix 1. 

He had many successes against invading Goths and Huns in Thrace; 

Prise, fr. 42 (= Theoph. AM 5961) (EKuOas rroXXdxtc viKrioama ev rij 

QpaKTj). In 466 or 467, he commanded Roman troops in Thrace in a 

war against mixed Goth and Hun forces; Prise, fr. 39 (he was one of 

several commanders, cf. Anagastes, Aspar, Ostrys). 

CONSVL prior (East) a. 465 with Herminericus: Fasti, Rossi I 813, 

817-19, CIL V 5685, Prise, fr. 42 (= Theoph. AM 5961), Beshevliev, 

Spdtgr. u. spdtlat. Inschr. Bulg., n. 206. 

patricivs : Beshevliev, n. 206 (this inscription at Philippopoiis 

presumably commemorates one of Basiliscus’ successes in Thrace, 

cither between 465 and 467 or possibly in 471 or 472 (cf. below) 
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(hie est quem cernis equitum peditumque magister consul patricius 

imperiiq(ue) parens; ipse triumphator (r)ediit nunc victor ab orbe; 

gloria Romanis, tu, Basilisce, tuis). Alluded to as patricius in 468; 

Joh. Mai. 372, cf. Patr. Const, in 26, 124 (bpovyjapios KaiiraTpuiuK). 

MVM (?praesf.ntalis) a. 468(-?472): he was given command of 

the expedition against the Vandals in 468; Prise, fr. 42 (= Theoph. 

AM 5961) (oTpaTTjyb*; nai e%apx(K tov oto\ov), Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 

79,Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, Jord. Rom. 337, Joh. Lyd. de mag. Ill 

43, Joh. Mai. 372, Evagr. HE II 16, Proc. BVI 6.2, Zon.xiv 1.24, 

Nic. Call. HE XV 27. His office is not named, but he probably ceased 

to be magister militum per Thracias and became magister militum 

praesentalis; cf. Fasti and FI. Zeno 7. The campaign, described by 

Procopius {BYI 6.10-26), ended in defeat and disaster for the 

Romans. Basiliscus was alleged to have taken bribes from the Van¬ 

dals; Prise, fr. 42 (= Theoph. AM 5961), Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, Joh. Mai. 372, Zon.xiv 1.24-6. On his 

return to Constantinople, Basiliscus sought sanctuary in the Church 

of St Sophia and was saved by the intercession of his sister the 

empress Verina; Proc. BV I 6.26, Nic. Call. HE xv 27. 

In 471 and 472 he aided Leo first against Aspar and then against 

Theoderic 5 Strabo (in Thrace); Theoph. AM 5963-4. Possibly he 

retained his post after his pardon, cf. Zach. HE\ 1 (Basiliscus, ‘qui 

diebus Leonis orparriy6c cum Zenone erat’). 

CAPVTsenatvs a. 474: primus senator (in 474); Anon. Val. 9.41. 

npuroc rr?c au7«X77Tou; V. Dan. Styl. 69. 

avgvstvs a. 475 Jan.-476 summer: he plotted against Zeno with 

lllus 1 and Armatus; V. Dan. Styl. 68, Anon. Val. 9.41, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 210, Theod. Lect. Epit. 401, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 475, Zach. 77Ev 1, Proc. BVl 7.18, Evagr. HE ill 3, Theoph. 

AM 5967, Cedr. I 615, Zon.xrv 2.4. Proclaimed emperor by Verina; 

Jord. Rom. 341, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Anon. Val. 9.41, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 401, Joh. Mai. 378,C/tron. Pasch. s.a. 477, Theoph. AM 5967, 

Zon.xiv 2.4, Suid. B 263. Zeno tied from Constantinople on Jan. 9. 

475 (Joh. Ant. fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5967), and Basiliscus pre¬ 

sumably reckoned his reign from that date. He proclaimed his son 

Marcus 4 as Caesar;Jord. Rom. 342, Theod. Lect. Epit. 402. Marcell, 

com. s.a. 476, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 475, Evagr. HE in 3, Zach. HE iv 12, 

v 2, Joh. Mai. 378, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, Theoph. AM 5967, Zon. 

xivr 2.6, Mich. Syr. IX 5, Cedr. I 615. His wite Zenonis became 

Augusta; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. A 3968, 3970), Theod. Lect. Epit. 

402, Theoph. AM 5967, Cedr. i 616, Zon. xiv 2.6. His reign lasted 

for twenty months; Proc. BVl 7.19 (1 year 8 months), Theoph. AM 
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5966 (20 months), Anon. Val. 9.42 (2 years), Evagr. HE m 8 (2 

years), Chron. Pasch. s.a, 477 (2 years) (for the date of his fall, late 

August 476, see Seeck, Regesten, 423, 426). 

When Zeno returned to Constantinople, Basiliscus sought sanc¬ 

tuary in church with his family and only surrendered after a promise 

that they would not be executed; Anon. Val. 9.43, Joh. Mai. 380 

(betrayed by Armatus). He and his family were exiled to Limnae in 

Cappadocia, imprisoned in a dried-up reservoir and allowed to starve 

to death; .Anon. Val. 9.43, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Joh. Mai. 380. 

His downfall and death are recorded also in Candidus (= Phot. Bibi 

79), Theod. Lect. Epit. 412-14, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 476 (who gives the 

place as Sasima, in Cappadocia), Proc. BV I 7.22-5, Evagr. HE hi 8 

(who gives the place as Cucusus), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, Theoph. 

AM 5969, John of Nikiu 88.41-2, Mich. Syr. ix 5, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 

I, p. 229 = 170, Cedr. I 617, Zon. xiv 2.1 7-18,Patr. Const, m 26,124. 

He was a monophysite; V. Dan. Styl. 70-84, Proc. BV I 7.22, 

Zach. HE iv 12. He is described as successful in warfare but slow of 

understanding and easily deceived; Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163. 

Basilius 1: CSL (West) 382-383, PVR 395;/>£/?£ I. 

Basilius 2 CSL (?East or West) 407 June 11 

CTh XI 12.4“ (the subscript adds: praelata litteris viri inl(ustris) 

com(itis) sacrarum largitionum); there is nothing to show whether 

he held office in the East or the Wrest. 

Basilius 3 leader of Bagaudae (in Spain) 449 

A leader of Bagaudae in Spain; he killed a number of foederati in 

a church at Tyriasso in 449; Hyd. Lem. 141. In July 449 he and the 

Suevian king Rechiarius plundered Saragossa; Hyd. Lem. 142. 

Basilius 4 ex CSL (East) 451 

0 neyaXonpeneoTaToc: bno Koprrrojv XapytTiovcav; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451 ;ACOec. II i.ii, 

p. 139 (Latin version, n iii.ii, p. 150). His name is included in the 

list of former administrators, and his office was probably therefore 

real rather than titular (vacans); cf. C.J xn 8.2. He can hardly be 

identified with the CSL of 407. 

Basilius 5 PPO (Orientis) 486 

486 July 1, CJEX 5.1“ (concerns Egypt); an undated edict of his 
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is preserved in Zachariae von Lingenthal, VWxSora, p. 265 no. 21, 

p. 273 no. 21. 

Another prefectorial edict was issued either by Basilius or by 

Basilides (PLRE in); Zachariae, p. 261 no. 33 (iSlktov BaoiXiSov &ndp\ov 

npaircapiuju), p. 278 no. 33 (tvttck BaatXet'oc). 

BASILIVS 6 v.c. V/VI 

Basilii v.c.; named on bronze plates, one found at Oristano in 

Sardinia;X 8072.6 =XV, p. 891. He presumably had local connec¬ 

tions in Sardinia. 

BASILIVS 7 comes (Orientis) 507 

Native of Ldessa; Joh. Mai. 396, Theoph. AM 5997, 5998. 

COMES (East) a. 503: in Sept. 503 Areobindus 1 gave ‘Count Basil’ 

to Cavades, king of Persia, at Edessa as a hostage; Cavades later broke 

his part of the bargain but refused to hand Basilius back; Josh. Styl. 

61, Theoph. AM 5997. In 504/5 when Cavades wanted peace, he 

returned Basilius ‘whom he had taken from Edessa as a hostage’ to 

Celer 2; Josh. Styl. 80, Theoph. AM 5998. 

COMES (orientis) a. 507: he was k6jut?c at Antioch when faction 

fights broke out there and was succeeded in 507 by Procopius 6; 

Joh. Mai. 396. 

BASILIVS 8 vir spectabilis E VI 

Vir spectabilis; husband of Agapita; his wife had left him and sold 

property to Probinus 2 but later she repented and returned to him; 

they then set about reclaiming the property; Cass. Var. II 10-11 

(507/11). The agents of Probinus complained about his version of 

events and he was summoned to defend his claim; Cass. Var. iv 40 

(507/11). 

BASILIVS 9 senator (at Rome) 510/511 

A senator of Rome; he and Praetextatus 4 were accused of magic 

and brought for trial before the PVR Argolicus and a commission ol 

five senators; Cass. Var. iv 22-3 (a. 510/511), Greg. Dial. I 4. They 

escaped from custody; Cass. Var. rv 23. Basilius. the leader (qui in 

magicis operibus primus fuit), fled in monk’s disguise to Amiternum 

in Valeria and entered a monastery, but was soon detected and 

expelled; not long afterwards he was burnt alive in Rome; Greg. 

Dial I 4. 

His name suggests that he was a member of the family of the 

Decii. 
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Basilius 10 ?palatinus (Italy) E VI 

He had once been dismissed from Theoderic’s service; subsequently 

he fell into debt and to restore his fortunes brought charges against 

Boethius 5; Boeth. Cons. Phil. I 4.16 (Basilius olim regio ministerio 

depulsus in delationem nostri nominis alieni aeris necessitate com- 

pulsus est). The date was probably late 523 (see Boethius). Possibly 

a relative by marriage of Opilio 4. 

FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 PPO (Italiae) 458; 

PPO (II, Italiae) 463-465; cos. 463; patricius 

FI. Basilius; Rossi I 810, ILCV4384. Caecina Decius Basilius;V 

8119.2 = XV 7107 = D 810. Caecina Basilius; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.2. 

Basilius; elsewhere. 

He belonged to the ‘gens Deciana’; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 9.5. He was pro¬ 

bably father of Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 (cos. 480), 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 (cos. 484) and Caecina Mavor- 

tius Basilius Decius 2 (cos. 486). See stemma 26. 

ppo (italiae) a. 458: 458 March 10, Nov. Maior. 2“ (acc(epta) 

Rav(ennae), on March 11); 458 Oct. 26, Nov. Maior. 6a; 458 Nov. 6, 

Nov. Maior. 7a. P(raef.) p(raet.);V 8119.2 =xv 7107 = D 810 bronze 

tablet dated under Leo and Majorian Augusti (a. 457/461). 

ppo (n, italiae) a. 463-465: 463 Feb. 20, Nov. Sev. 1 (styled ‘ppo 

et patricio’; this law mentions his earlier prefecture — primae prae- 

fecturae administrate); 465 Sept. 25, Nov. Sev. 2 (styled ‘ppo et 

patricio’). 

patricivs : he was already patricius in 463, Nov. Sev. 1 (see above). 

consvl (West) a. 463 with FI. Vivianus 2 (East): Fasti, Rossi i 

810 = ILCV 1541, 811 = vi 31947 = ILCV 246a, ILCV 4384. 

In 467 Sidonius Apollinaris 6 on his embassy to Rome sought 

the help of Gennadius Avienus 4 and Caecina Basilius, ‘duo fasti- 

gatissimi consulares’, whose influence was supreme in the senate (hi 

in amplissimo ordine seposita praerogativa partis armatae facile post 

purpuratum principem principes erant); Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.2-4. He 

assisted Sidonius and arranged for him to deliver the panegyric on 

the consulship of .Anthemius (a. 468 Jan. 1 );Ep. l 9.5-6. 

He is perhaps to be identified with the Basilius named in CIL XV 

7115-16 (salvis dd nn Albinus fecit, salvis dd nn Basilius reparavit); 

if so, he will have been descended from the Albinus named (= Albi¬ 

nus 2), who might be identical either with Caecina Decius Albinus 
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(PVR 402; in PLRE i) or with Caecina Decius Aginatius Albinus 7 

(PVR 414). 

He or one of his sons will have been the ‘Caecina DeciW named 

on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32166. For the date (c. 

476/83), see Aggerius. 

His character and qualities as a potential patron were compared 

favourably with those of Gennadius Avienus by Sidonius; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. i 9.3-4 (see Gennadius Avienus 4). 

FI. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 12 cos. 480; PPO 

(Italiae) 483; patricius 

Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius; xv 7420. FI. Basilius iunior;/1. 

Ital. 4-5 (B m 4), Rossi l, p. 492. Basilius; .4cta synhod. habit. Rom. 

in (= \1GH{AA), xn, pp. 444-5), Anon. Val. 

He was probably a son of FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 (cos. 

463), and brother of Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 {cos. 484) 

and Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 (cos. 486). He was father of 

Theodorus 62 (coj. 505); Anon. Val. 12.68. His other sons were 

therefore Albinus 9 (cos. 493), Avienus 3 (cos. 501) and Impor- 

tunus (cos. 509). See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 480 with no colleague in East or West: Fasti, 

Rossi i, p. 492, P. Ital. 4-5 (B in 4). He was recognized in the East; 

cf. e.g. C] V 75.6, VI 23.22. 

PPO (italiae) a. 483: sublimis et eminentissimus vir praefectus 

praetorio atque patricius, agens etiam vices praecellentissimi regis 

Odovacris, Basilius; A eta synhod. in, p. 445 (named in a document 

cited at Rome in 501, which mentions a meeting of the senate at 

Rome at which Basilius deputized for Odovacer; the occasion was 

the papal election of 483). 

patricivs: he was already patricius in 483; .4eta synhod. ni, p. 

445 (cited above). 

V(ir) i(nlustris); owner of a house on the Aventine at Rome;xv 

7420 (a waterpipe from Rome, found on the Aventine). 

He was a patronus of the Green party at Rome; Cass. \'ar. I 20. 

He was dead by 501; Acta synhod. ill, p. 444 (illustris memoriae 

Basilius), cf. Cass. Var. I 20 (a. 507/51 1; gloriosae recordationis 

pater vester). 

Either he or his father will have been the ‘Caecina Decius ex cons, 

ord.’ recorded on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Vl 32164. For 

the date, see Aggerius. 
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Dccius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 PVR 484; cos. 484; 

patricius 

Inscr. 1) vi 1716 a, b, c = 32094 = D 5635; Inscr. 2) vi 31957. 

Full name; Inscr. 1. Venantius; Fasti, inscriptions from consulate, 

Felix Ep. 6, 8.s Basilius; Inscr. 2. 

The man referred to on Inscr. 1 is called ‘Venanti v.c. cos.’ and 

so cannot be identical with Venantius 5 (cos. 508), who was always 

Venantius iunior’; nor can he be Venantius 2 (cos. 507), whose 

father was Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 and who was therefore 

not a Decius. Basilius was probably son of Caecina Decius Basilius 

11 (cos. 463), and brother of Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 

(cos. 480) and Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 (cos. 486). Per¬ 

haps father of Basilius Venantius 5. See stemma 26. 

V.C. ET INL(VSTRIS) ; PRAEFECTVS VRBI<a); PATRICrVS<b); CONS(VL) 

ordinartvs^; Inscr. 1. 

(a) PVR a. 484: also Inscr. 2 (praef. urbi). He presumably held 

this post during his consulship since he is not styled ‘ex PVR’; the 

first inscription (Inscr. 1) records building repairs which he carried 

out in the Flavian amphitheatre, probably during his term of office 

as PVR (arenam et podium quae abominandi terrae motus ruina 

prostravit sumptu proprio restituit). The earthquake is not recorded 

and was presumably some time before 484. 

(b) Not otherwise recorded. 

(c) consvl (West) a. 484 with FI. Theodericus 7 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi l 932, 933, Inscr. 2, C/Lxu 2062, F elix, Ep. 6, 8; Rossi I 

937-8 might be this year or 508 (in both 484 and 508 the eastern 

consul was not recognized in the West). He was apparently not 

recognized in the East; cf. CJ i 3.37, XU 21.8. 

Basilius Anastasius 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 

Basilius Venantius iunior 

Basina mother of Clovis M V' 

Formerly wife of the Thuringian ruler Bysinus; she married the 

Frank Childericus I and bore him a son, Chlodovechus (= Clovis); 

Greg. Tur. HF n 12. Clovis wfas born c. 465. See stemma 43. 

Bassiana: sister of Aristaenetus 1 L IV/E V; PLRE I. 
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BAS SI AN VS governor of Libya E VI 

Son of Anonymus 83 and great-grandson of the PPO Marinus 7; 

he succeeded his father as governor of Libya and surpassed him in 

the corruption of his administration; they lost all the goodwill ori¬ 

ginally accorded them as relatives of Marinus; Joh. Ant. fr. 216 = 

Suid. A 2077 (6 be (sc. Bassianus) otc £npa£e nawoiax raq rov npo avroii 

apfavTCK vnepfiaXopevos aoeXyeux £6cjKe Aifivotv aipeiodcu ra nporepa. Kai 

raina rote; pkv nevLas, rote; be davarou piri]pi)v KaraXei^avra- ovtok, ei 6eoi 

eiireiv, ot re a<t> at par x rrjv Mapivov irapevrvxrjoavre^ evvoiav roiq Atfaojv 

buKtepovrax Kai Airfamiwv tvefaprflrioav Krripaoiv). The reference to 

Egyptians at the end is curious; perhaps it refers to Egyptians who 

owned property in Libya. 

BASSVS 1: vir spectabilis (Symm. Epp.) 396; PLRE i. 

BASS VS 2 c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32107. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

BASSVS 3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named with Postumius and RuFius Achilius Sividius on a seat in 

the Flavian amphitheatre; Vi 32199. For their rank and date, see 

Aggerius. They were presumably related. 

BASSVS 4 v.c. E VI 

Styled ‘v.c.’; Ennod. Ep. I 20 (late spring 503). Me lived in Gaul; 

Ennod. Ep. iv 25 (early 506) (possibly at Arles, since he had been 

a friend of Ennodius’ parents, Ep. rv 25, cf. Ep. VII 8 for Arles). His 

wife w'as called Viola; Ennod. Carm. n 129 (autumn 508). In 503 he 

went to Rome with a letter from Ennodius asking Faustus (= FI. 

Anicius Probus Faustus 9) to help him ; Ennod. Ep. I 20. 

.4 NIC I VS BASSVS 5(Vl 31943 =xv 7155): PLRE l. 

(7.4 VCH)EN(IVS)BAS(SVS?) 6 senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chas- 

tagnol, Le senat romain, 69 n. 1 5. For his date and rank, see 

Aggerius. 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 7 cos. 408 

Full name; CIG 9478. Euge(nius) Bassus; Dt 1364. Anicius Bassus; 

Rossi I 583, 586, 587. Bassus; elsewhere. 
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Presumably a son of Anicius Auchenius Bassus (PVR 382) and 

Tyrrenia Honorata (both in PLRE i); he was also presumably the 

father of FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8. 

CONSVL (West) prior a. 408 with FI. Philippus 9: Fasti, Rossi I 583, 

585-9, CIL v 6282 = ILCV 2735 adn., lx 1364, CIG 9478, SB 1540, 

Zos. v 28.1, Soz. ix 1.1. 

He was the author of verses on the tomb of St Monica;.'inth. 

Lat. 1 670 (ed. Riese) (versus inlustrissime memorid Bassi ex cdsule 

scripti in tumulo see memorie Munice matris sci Agustini). Monica 

died in 387, and the verses were composed while Augustine, appa¬ 

rently, was still alive (he is not ‘sanctae memoriae’); they were 

therefore written between 387 and 430. The consul of 408 is the 

only man who could be the author. He died before 430 (since 

Augustine was still alive when the title cited above was composed). 

He may be the addressee of Epigr. Bob. 70 (verses ‘in Romulum’, 

to Bassus). 

FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 PPO (?Italiae) 426; cos. 431; 

PPO (n, Pitaliae) 435 

.Anicius Auchenius Bassus; Rossi i 666, 673, cf. 671 adn. for the 

identity of this Bassus. Auchenius Bassus; VI 1 791, Rossi i 671-2. 

Anichius Eugenius Bassus;VT 31943 =xv 7154 (this might be the 

consul of 408). Flavius Bassus; X 7168 =JLCV 2933b, ACOec. l 

i.iii, p. 69. -Anicius Bassus; Rossi i 669. Bassus; elsewhere. 

Presumably son of Anicius Auchenius Bassus 7. Perhaps father of 

(Auch)en(ius) Bas(sus) 6. Cf. Anonymus 3. 

CRP (West) a. 425: 425 Aug. 6, CTh xvi 5.64“ dat. Aquil(eiae); 

425 Oct. 8, CTh XVI 2.47“ dat. Aquil(eiae). 

ppo (Pitaliae) a. 426: 426 March 6, CTh x 26.1“ + C/Xli I.14a; 

426 March 30, CTh rv 10.3°; 426 April 7, CTh xvi 7.7a; 426 April 8, 

CTh xvi 8.28“; all ‘dat. Ravennae’. 425/428, CTh IV 6.7“ (a law of 

Valentinian III, to be dated before IV 6.8 of Feb. 20, 428). 

consvl (West) a. 431 with FI. Antiochus 7 (East); Fasti, Rossi i 

666-7, 669-76, CIL x 7168 = ILCV 2933b, CIL m 9516 = ILCV 

745a. Viri m/ustris ex consule ord. Anici Aucheni Bassi v.c.;Vl 1791. 

Called ‘ex consul’; Mansi v 1163, 1167. 

ppo (ii, Italiae) ?a. 435 Aug. 3: ACOec. I i.iii, p. 69 (Greek) = 

I iii, p. 182 (Latin) (a letter from the praetorian prefects FL Anthe¬ 

mius Isidorus 9 (in Oriens), FI. Simplicius Reginus 4 (Pin Illyricum) 

and FI. Bassus (Pin Italy; the PPO Galliarum being omitted), perhaps 

the same date as a law, CTh xvi 5.66, to Leontius 9 p.u. on the same 

subject). 

220 



BAZA 

Said to have brought accusations against Pope Sixtus III which 

led to an enquiry at Rome; Mansi v 1163ff. (used by Lib. Pont. 46) 

(this document is probably a forgery from the time of Pope Sym- 

machus but it apparently made use of genuine information; cf. 

Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, cxxvi-cxxvii). 

(7) VLIVS BA SS VS 9 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;Vi 32182. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

FI. Bassus Herculanus 

BATHAXARIVS comes Africae 401-408 

He married a sister of Stilicho (PLRE I) (= Anonyma 28); Zos. V 

37.6. 

COMES africae a. 401-408: in office a. 401 July 13, CTh DC 42.1 8°. 
Comes Africae; Aug. Civ. Dei 21.4 (see below). Tuv tv rr? *te>dAr? 

Aii&r? OTpanurdiv (rjyovuev(K); he was executed on Honorius’ orders 

in 408 after the death of Stilicho and was replaced by Heraclianus 

3; Zos. V 37.6. 

Augustine described a party-trick once performed by Bathanarius 

(quondam comes Africae) with a magnet in the presence of Severus 

bishop of Milev, Augustine’s informant; Aug. Civ. Dei 21.4. 

Baudo rebel (under Theodosius II) E/M V 

Baudo and Danielus 2 were exiled by Theodosius II for rebellion 

(toe rupamSi tmBenevovt;); Joh. Ant. fr. 199.1 (MS Bav&uv. cf. Exc. de 

ins., p. 1 24, fr. 84). Nothing further is recorded about them. The 

name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 48 (s.n. Bauto). 

Bauto conductor regiae domus (in Italy) 508 

For the name, see Schonfeld, p. 48. 

Regiae domus conductor: involved in a dispute with the cartarius 

Epiphanius 3; he owed 64 solidi from a former indiction but claimed 

he could not pay as he had gi\en 40 solidi to Epiphanius for a service 

(sutfragii nomine) which had never been performed; the matter was 

to be settled by questioning Pruiectus 3 about the nature and per¬ 

formance of the service, after which the money was to be restored 

by Epiphanius; Ennod. Ep. VII I (July 508). 

Gunthigis qui et Baza 
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Be. . . \ .dM comitiacus L V/E VI 

Deposiixo Be. . . v.d., comftiaci, di. . . ; C1L m, Sappl., p. 2328, 

126, adn. 9556 = D 9046 Salona (Dalmatia). The comitiaci were 

officials in the Ostrogothic kingdom, probably members of the 

officium of the magisterium militum prae sent ale (cf. Jones, LRE 

I 254-5 with n. 43; for a contrary view, that they were the agentes 

in rebus, see Stein, Bas-Emp. ii 122-3 with 123 n. 1). This man 

might have been princeps officii of the comes Dalmatiae', cf. Cass. 

Var. vn 25 (formula epistulae, quae ad commendandos principes 

comiti destinatur). 

BE AT VS (v.c.) 509-512 

He was a young man of noble family; Ennod. Ep. vm 38 (sublimis 

adulescens), 39 (nobilissimus aduiescens). His home was probably in 

North Italy, perhaps at Milan; Ennod. Ep. vm 39, IX 6. He w'as a 

student at Rome from 509 to 512, where he received several letters 

from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vn 29 (late 509; containing a copy of 

Ennodius’ epitaph on Cynegia 2), vm 21 (August 510), 28-9 (late 

August 510), DC 6 (summer 511). In 512 Ennodius sent a work of 

instruction to him and Ambrosius 3; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica 

Ambrosto et Beato. Commended in 511 to Pope Symmachus and 

the deacon Hormisdas; Ennod. Ep. vm 38-9. 

Bedeulfus v.subl., maior domus regiae (under Theoderic) 502 

For the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 48. 

Theoderic sent Bedeulfus, Gudila and Arigemus to Rome in 502 

with his instructions to the bishops there assembled to settle the 

disputes over the papal elections; while in Rome they witnessed the 

extent of violence arising from the matter; Acta synhod. habit. 

Romae (= MGH(AA) xn), pp. 422.8 (Gudilam ct Bedeulfum sub¬ 

limes viros maiores domus nostrae; a. 502 Aug. 27), 422.20 (per 

maiores domus Gudilam et Bedeulfum sublimes viros), 425.27 (Ari- 

gernus, Gudila et Bedeulfus sacramenta ei praestabunt), 429.4 (sub¬ 

limes viri Gudila et Bedeulfus maiores domus regiae; a. 502 Oct. 25). 

Belisarius (‘Bellesarius*) poet and scholasticus L V/VI 

Author of verses on the poems of Sedulius (M V) (versus Bellesarii 

scolastici);.4nf/t. Lat. I 492. See Liberatus and cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 

2, p. 373. 
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Belleridus domesticus (of Sarus) 412 

For the name, see Schonfeld, p. 49. 

He was the SonkoriKOs of the Goth Sarus and it was his unavenged 

murder that led Sarus to abandon Honorius in 412; Olymp. fr. 17. 

lunius Valerius Beliicius PVR 408/423 

Inscr. 1) vi 31959 +.4£ 1897, 55 = VI 37114 = D 5523;Inscr. 2) 

vi 31419 +AE 1941,62. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. 

pvr a. 408/423; v.c., praef. urb. vice sacra iudicans (or similar); 

Inscr. 1-2. 408/423; Inscr. 2 (under Honorius and Theodosius 

Augusti). Undated; Inscr. 1. Both inscriptions record repairs per¬ 

formed by Beliicius to the buildings of the urban prefecture adjoin¬ 

ing the Templum Telluris; see Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine. 

245-7. 

He may possibly be identical with the Valerius to whom Sym- 

machus wrote in 396; Symm. Ep. vm 47, 57 (a relative of FI. Pisi- 

dius Romulus, PLRE l). Perhaps identical also with Augustine’s 

correspondent Valerius 3 ‘vir inlustris, comes’. He is probably 

identical with, or a relative of, the Beliicius with whom St Ambrose 

corresponded; Amb. Ep. 79-80. 

Benagius 1 melloproximus scrinii (East) 416 

Named first of the three (current) melloproximi of the scrinia 

exempted from the provisions of CTh vi 26.17, issued at Constan¬ 

tinople on Feb. 6, 416. He was probably melloproximus of the 

scrinium memoriae. which is named first of the scrinia in this law. 

CLODl VS A BLA BI VS BEX A Gl VS 2 senator (at Rome) 

P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32169. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Benedictus 1 (vm 22656 n. 24). PLRE i. 

BEX EDICT VS 2 (vi 31960 = ILCV 1 37) (= Benedictus 3): PLRE i. 

BENEDICT VS 3 v.c. V/VI 

Locus Benedicti v.c. et lulianetis c.f.; vi 31960 = ILCV 137 Vati¬ 

can. Presumably husband and wife. 
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BENEDICTVS 4 (?v.sp.) 507/511 

He held an office in civitas Pedonensis when he died and was 

succeeded by Ferriolus vir spectabilis; his sons were ordered to be 

given civilis tuiticr, Cass. Var. I 36 (a. 507/511). The office was pro¬ 

bably defensor civitatis or curator civitatis (see Ferriolus). 

BENENATVS v.sp. 507/511 

He was ordered by Theoderic to recruit twenty-one new dromo- 

narii to replace twenty-one dead ones; Cass. Var. rv 15 (a. 507/511; 

addressed ‘Benenato v.s.’). 

TV RR AN I VS DECENTIVS BENIGN VS v.cM com. ord. pr., 

vie. urbis Romae 399-400 

Inscr.) AE 1968, 123 = Epigraphica xxx (1968), 136-7 n. 7 with 

photograph, p. 135 Beneventum (Campania). 

Full name; Inscr. Benignus; Symm., Codes. 

?PRaeses sardinae, before 399: in office in Sardinia; Symm. Ep. 

IX 42 (Benignus, v.c., filius meus, rei frumentariae negotium pervi- 

gili animo et puris manibus executus . . . nihil enim de Sardinia 

reportavit nisi bonam conscientiam et malam valetudinem, horreis 

autem tantum frugis invexit, quantum illi provinciae anni fortuna 

contulerat). 

V.C., COMES ORDINIS PR1MI, VICARIVS VRBIS ROMAE a. 399-400: V.C. 

comes ordinis primi a(gens) v(icem) pp(raefectorum) p(raetorio); 

Inscr. 399 Dec. 1, CTh ix 30.5a + CTh xii 1. 162®; 400 June 8, CTh 

XU 6.26a. Styled ‘vie. urb. Romae’ in the Codes. 

Patron of Beneventum, honoured by the ordo after his retirement 

(iam privatus); Inscr. (therefore to be dated after 400 June 8). 

Bennafer protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores* sent from Egypt to court to adore the 

imperial purple; C. Wessely, Schrifttafeln zur alt. lat. Palaogr. 21. 

For the date, see FI. Gaiolus. 

Beorgor king of the Alans 464 

Rex Alanorum; defeated and killed near Bergamum by Ricimer 2 

on Feb. 6, 464; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 464, Cass, chron. s.a. 464, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 464, Jord. Get. 236, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. XV 1. 

Beremud Ostrogothic noble E/M V 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, pp. 49-50. 
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Son of the Ostrogothic king Thorismud; father of Veteric; an 

Amal; he left the Ostrogoths when they were subject to the Huns 

and lived among the Visigoths in Gaul, serving under king Theoderic 

I (a. 418/451);Jord. Get. 81, 174-5, 251, 298. See stemma 37. 

Bergantinus comes patrimonii (in Italy) c. a. 527; patricius 538 

V(ir) i(nlustris), comes patrimonii; he served under Athalaric; 

addressee of Cass. Var. vm 23 and ix 3 (both c. a. 527). 

In 536 he was sent by the Gothic king Vittigis with other senators 

as hostages to Ravenna; he escaped from there in early 537 shortly 

before Vittigis ordered the hostages to be killed; Bergantinus fled to 

Liguria with Reparatus 1; Proc. BG I 26.1-2. 

He was a leader of resistance to the Ostrogoths in Liguria in 537- 

538; Ep. aev. Mer. et Carol. I 132 (= MGH(Epistulae) in (a letter 

dated c. Sept. 538 from the Frankish king Theodebert to Justinian). 

PATRICIVS a. 538: styled patricius in Theodebert’s letter (above). 

He was in Milan during the siege of June 538 to March 539, and 

escaped with his followers when the city was taken; he made his way 

through Venetia to Dalmatia, and from there to Constantinople, 

where he gave Justinian the news of the fall of Milan; Proc. BG u 

21.41. 

Possibly father or grandfather of Virgentinus (PLRE ni); Greg. 

Ep. v 6 (c. 594). 

Berich (Bepfo) Hun leader 449 

A Hun of noble birth, one of Attila’s chief followers {iunjp tcjv 

Xo'yaficoi'); he ruled over a number of villages (noXKuv kv ttj Znvdikt) 

kuhuv Apxijjv)', present at the court of Attila in 449 when Maximinus 11 

and Priscus 1 were there; he accompanied them back to Constanti¬ 

nople as Attila’s envoy; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, pp. 91, 94). On the 

name, see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 406, Schonfeld, p. 50. 

Beronicianus; see Veronicianus. 

Bert. . . inl.f. M V 

Inlustris femina; she outlived her husband and three of her four 

sons and died aged 52; xm 5657 = ILCV 220 near Lingones. The 

inscription is dated either in 461 or 482 (‘Severino ved.s.’). 

Berthacharius ruler of the Thuringi E VI 

Brother of Baderich and Herminifrid; co-ruler with them of the 

Thuringi; murdered by Herminifrid, he left several children, among 
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them Radegund (PLRE III); Greg. Tur. HF m 4, cf. 7 (father of St 

Radegund). Presumably he was already king by 507/511; cf. Her- 

minifrid. See stemma 44. See also p. 0000. 

Besas protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 

imperial purple; C. Wessely, Schrifttafeln zur alt. lat. Palaogr. 21. 

For the date, see FI. Gaiolus. 

Bessas MVM vacans (Italy) 535-546; MVM per Armeniam 

550-554; patricius551 

On the name, probably not Germanic, see Schonfeld, p. 51. 

A Goth, whose family, long settled in Thrace, had remained 

behind there when Theoderic 7 left for Italy in 488; Proc. BP I 8.3, 

BGl 16.2 (Tordoc pev rjv yevoc tuh>6k naXaioi) £v QpaKij u}xripk>cjv), cf. 

BG l 5.3 (£k tuiv $m QpdKTjc \copiujv). His family was a noble one; 

Proc. BPi8.3. According to Jordanes he came from a mixed settle¬ 

ment of Sarmatians, Cemandrians and Huns at Castra Martis in 

lilyricum; Jord. Get. 265. His knowledge of the Gothic language 

proved useful to Belisarius in 536; Proc. BG 1 10.10. 

He was bom shortly before 480; Proc. BG IV 11.40 (in 550 he was 

over 70 years old). 

In 503 when he was already experienced in war he served as an 

officer in the Roman army against Persia; Proc. BP 18.3. 

Probably identical with the comes Bessas to whom Jacob of 

Serugh (died 521) addressed a letter; Jacob of Serugh, Ep. 35. 

DVX MESOPOTAMIAE a. 531: in summer 531 he was appointed dux 

at Martyropolis (in Mesopotamia) (‘et Bessa dux (dwks) factus est 

in urbe Maipherqat, et tempus fuit aestatis huius crara/’); he led 500 

cavalry in an attack on a force of invading Persians and defeated 

them, killing their leader and capturing a relation of one of the Per¬ 

sian nobles: after this success he raided Persian territory, doing much 

damage and carrying off a number of prisoners; Zach. HE ix 5, 6. 

For a time in Sept./Oct. 531 he was besieged in Martyropolis by a 

strong force of Persians; Zach. HE DC 6, Proc. BPi 21.5 (his fellow- 

commander was Buzes (in PLRE in)). After the siege was raised, an 

army of Huns allied to Persia invaded Roman territory; Bessas 

attacked them on their way back, destroyed them and recovered a 

lot of booty, with which he enriched himself; Zach. HE LX 6. 

?mvm vacans (in Italy) a. 535-546: one of three &p\ovres: \6ytpoi 

sent under Belisarius (PLRE m) to reconquer Sicily and Italy in 535; 

Proc. BG I 5.3 (the other two were Constantinus and Peranius (PLRE 
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in); they are distinguished from officers who commanded units of 

cavalry and infantry and were probably magistri militum vacantes). 

ZTpaTrrrwr, Proc. BG116.3, in 17.2. \p\uv\ Proc. BGi 5.3, 18.34-5. 

He was present with Belisarius at the fall of Naples (early Nov., 

536; Bury, LRE2u 177 n. l);Proc. BG I 10.2, 10.5, 10.10-12, 10.20. 

In early 537 he captured Narnia on the orders of Belisarius; Proc. 

BG I 16.2-3. Soon afterwards he was recalled to Rome; while he 

lingered over his departure, the vanguard of the approaching Gothic 

army arrived at Narnia; there was a skirmish in which Bessas defeated 

the Goths, and he then hastened to Rome to inform Belisarius of 

their approach; Proc. BG 117.1 -6. During the siege of Rome by the 

Goths (March 537-March 538) he was placed by Belisarius in com¬ 

mand at the Porta Praenestina; Proc. BG I 18.35, 19.15, 22.10, 

23.13. He was once sent out with 1,000 picked men against a special 

force of 500 Goths, most of whom were killed in the fight; Proc. 

BG I 27.18-20. On another occasion he showed courage in a skirmish 

outside Rome; Proc. BG n 1.3. Early in 538 he helped save Belisarius 

when Constantinus tried to assassinate him; Proc. BG n 8.15. 

In 540 when Belisarius planned to enter Ravenna, he sent away to 

various places in Italy those commanders whom he suspected of ill- 

feeling towards himself, among them Bessas; Proc. BG U 29.29. 

patrjcivs: perhaps at this date, if not before, he received the title 

patricius; Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 540.6. Also called ‘patricius’; 

MarcelL com. addit. ad a. 542.3, Jord. Get. 265. 

After the recall of Belisarius later in 540, Bessas and loannes 

(PLRE hi) with the other commanders remained in Italy, with no- 

one in supreme command; Proc. BG II 30.2 (tixuieXeioQcu be 'hdXiac 

Beaoap re Kai icoainn\v roie dXAotc ^ceXeve). He went from Ravenna 

to Placentia against the new Gothic king Ildebad; MarcelL com. 

addit. ad a. 540.6. 

In late 541 after Totila became king, Justinian wrote to rebuke 

the Roman generals in Italy (row kvrauSa too orparov Ap\oma<:). and 

they gathered in Ravenna, Bessas included, for a conference; Proc. 

BG m 3.1-2. With Cyprianus (PLRE in) and loannes he led an army 

from Ravenna to the relief of lustinus (PLRE til) in Florence in 

spring 542; Proc. BG in 5.4. The Goths withdrew and the Romans 

followed but were shortly afterwards defeated and routed, scatter¬ 

ing in different directions; Proc. BG in 5.5-18. Bessas was wounded 

but escaped;Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 542.3. He tied to Spoleiium 

and remained in command there; Proc. BG in 6.8 (he was there in 

summer 542). 

Early in 545 he was in command of the defences of Rome; Proc. 
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BG in 11.37, Marcell com. addit. ad a. 545.3. During the siege of 

Rome by Totila in 546 he and Conon (PLRE m) were the Roman 

commanders in the city (ainep rou & 'Ptopp 0uXaKTi7pioi; iipxov)-, Proc. 

BG HI 17.8, cf. 17.2 (oirov paoiXeux orparov dpxovreq). He followed a 

policy of military inactivity, remaining within the walls and refusing 

to sally out even when ordered to do so by Belisarius; Proc. BG m 

13.2, 15.2-6, 19.12-14. He grew neglectful in his duty to maintain 

the watchfulness of the city’s defences; Proc. BG ni 20.1-2. The 

reason alleged for his carelessness is that he had hoarded a large 

amount of corn and was selling it to the starving population at a 

huge profit to himself, ignoring all appeals from the people; Proc. 

flGin 17.2-8, 17.10, 17.16, 19.14, 20.1. His personal bodyguards 

are mentioned {oiimaomoTcu); Proc. BG in 17.12. Late in 546 he was 

informed by prisoners of plans by some Isaurians to betray the city 

to Totila, but ignored them; Proc. BG m 20.10-12. He fled from 

Rome when Totila entered it; Proc. BGui 20.18.20 (the date of the 

fall of Rome was Dec. 17, 546, Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 547.5). 

All the wealth accumulated by him was left behind and fell into the 

hands of Totila; Proc. BG in 20.18.26. 

By 550 he had returned to Constantinople; Proc. BG rv 9.4. 

MVM PER ARMENIAM a. 550-554: appointed OTparrrt'os 'Appevicjv in 

550, in succession to Dagisthaeus {PLRE in); Proc. BG IV 9.4. Irpar- 

7770c; Proc. BG rv 11.44, 12.15, 12.32, 13.13, Agath.n 18.8. He was 

already over 70 years old; Proc. BG TV 11.40. He was sent in 550 to 

command the army in Lazica; Proc. BG rv 9.4. He himself sent an 

army against the Abasgi; Proc. BG IV 9.12-13. He undertook the 

siege of Petra and displayed considerable personal courage during 

attacks on the walls, in spite of his age; Proc. BG TV 11.11-62. The 

fortress was captured in March or April, 551; Proc. BG IV 11.62, 

13.1-2. He tried to persuade the surviving defenders in the acropolis 

to surrender, and when they refused he had it set alight; they pre¬ 

ferred to remain inside and were burnt alive; Proc. BG IV 12.1-16. 

He then sent the prisoners taken at Petra to the emperor, and razed 

the walls of the city to the ground; Proc. BGIV 12.28. 

By this success he re-established his military reputation. Before 

the capture of Rome in 546 he had a reputation as a vigorous and 

effective general; Proc. BG 116.2-3 (bpaorripioq 5e kcu ayadfc rdiroXipui. 

orpaTTiycK re yap r)v dp lotos ko! <u>roup76<; 5e£«xr), cf. rv 12.31 [dubpcio- 

raroc). He lost this after the capture of Rome, and Justinian was 

strongly criticized for appointing an old dotard (wpfkryepuv) to high 

command, but the fall of Petra re-established him; Proc. BG IV 

12.29-33, 33.24. 
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After the fall of Petra, however, he failed to secure his victory by 

occupying the passes leading to Persia; instead he retired to Armenia 

and Pontica and turned his attention to the financial administration 

of the area of his command; Proc. BG rv 13.11-13, Agath. in 2.6. 

In 554 he was sent with Martinus and Buzes (PLRE III) as his 

fellow-generals back to Lazica; Agath. II 18.8. The Lazic king 

Gubazes (PLRE ill) made accusations against him, Agath. in 2.3; and 

Justinian, already annoyed at his failure to secure his victory after 

Petra, removed him from office (7rapaXuoae r'ov Beacray ttj<: dpxt?<0* 

confiscated his property, and exiled him among the Abasgians; 

Agath. m 2.7 (a. 554/555). 

Besson Ppraepositus castri (East) 489 

'Etti Be[a]ocji'oc 0p(ovpapxov?): IGLS rv 1924 Tell ed-Dahab, south¬ 

east of Jebel Ala (Syria Prima) (dated to year 801 of the Seleucid 

era, in the month Hyperberetaeus, = 489 A.D.). 

BETANCVS comes (in Italy) E VI 

Mentioned in a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne, to Maximus, 

bishop of Ticinum; he had carried off as hostage a certain Avulus, 

son of a Gallic noble, and had detained him for four years; Maximus 

is requested to intercede for the bearer of the letter to obtain the 

release of the hostage from Betancus (a comite Bctanco); Avit. Ep. 

12. Avitus was bishop from c. 494 to 518 and Maximus died c. 513; 

the letter was therefore written between c. 494 and c. 513. Perhaps 

the incident referred to occurred when Theodoric gained control 

of part of southern Gaul in 508, in which case the date of the letter 

would be c. 512. 

Beuca Sarmatian king c. 465/470 

In the late 460s the Sarmatians ‘cum Beuca et Bahai regibus suis’ 

joined forces with the Suavi in an altack on the Ostrogoths under 

Theodemer 2; in the ensuing battle they were slaughtered and few; 

escaped; Jord. Get. 271. 

Bigelis Gothic king c. 466/471 

Getarum rex; killed by Ardabur 1 lor the emperor Leo; Jord. 

Rom. 336. The date was presumably after Ardabur left the East in 

466; he himself was killed in 471. Nothing further is known of 

Bigelis. Perhaps he ruled one of the independent groups of Ostro¬ 

goths left after the collapse of Attila’s empire. 
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Bigerrus at court at Arles 461 

At Majorian’s court at Arles in 461, he and Paeonius 2 tried to 

trick Catullinus 2 into incriminating Sidonius over the matter of an 

anonymous satire; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 1.3. Nothing further is known of 

him. 

Bigilas: see Vigilas. 

Bilimer MVM per Gallias 472 

Galliarum rector; defeated and killed near Rome in July 472 in an 

attempt to relieve the emperor Anthemius, under siege by Ricimer 2; 

Paul. Diac., Hist. Rom. XV 4. He was probably appointed magister 

militum per Gallias in place of Gundobadus 1, when the latter joined 

Ricimer against Anthemius; cf. Fasti. 

His name recalls those of Valamer and Videmer 1 and 2 and he 

may have been like them an Ostrogoth. He is not to be identified 

with any of them, however; Valamer was dead before 472 and 

Videmer 1 and 2 were both still alive in 473. 

Biases: see Valas 

Bleda Hun king c. 435/440-445 

On the name ‘Bleda’, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 387-8, Schonfeld, 

p. 51. 

Son of Mundiuch, brother of Attila; Theoph. AM 5942 (he was 

the elder brother), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, MarcelL com. s.a. 442, s.a. 

445, Citron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Jord. Get. 180-1. See 

stemma 47. 

KING of the HUNS c. 435/440-445: successor of Rua in c. 435/440; 

Citron. Gall. 452 no. 116 (for the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 

91-4). Joint ruler of the Huns and the subject peoples with Attila; 

Prise, fr. 1, fr. 11 = Suid. Z 29, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 442 (they were ‘multarum gentium reges’), s.a. 445, Chron. GalL 

452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Jord. Get. 180-1. Theoph. AM 5942. After 

the treaty of Margus with the Romans in c. 438/440, they made war 

on the Sorosgi in Scythia; Prise, fr. 1. They attacked Thrace and 

Illyricum in 441; Marcell. com. s.a. 442, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 442. 

Bleda was murdered by Attila in 445; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 445, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Jord. Get. 181, 

Theoph. AM 5942 (for the date, see Thompson, Attila, 88 with n. 3). 

Owner of the dwarf Zercon for a time; Prise, fr. 11= Suid Z 29. 

One of his wives is mentioned; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 84). 
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BLESILLA (c.f.) 509 

In a letter to Beatus at Rome, Ennodius asked him to greet Cethe- 

gus and his sister Blesilla for him (domnum Cethegum et domnam 

Blesillam sororem eius); Ennod. Ep. vn 29 (late 509). Cethegus is 

identical with FI. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus (cos. 504), 

the son of Petronius Probinus 2 (cos. 489); the names Cethegus and 

Blesilla recall the family of St Paula (PLRE i), whose mother was a 

Blesilla and, according to Jerome, descended from the Gracchi, while 

a Cethegus is attested in the fourth century as father of a Furius 

Nlaecius Gracchus (see PLRE i). See stemma 21. 

BLIVILA dux (Libyae Pentapoleos) LV/EVI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 275. 

Brother of Froila; they came from a mixed settlement of Sarma- 

tians, Huns and Cemandrians at Castra Martis in Illyricum; Blivila 

became ‘dux Pentapolitanus’ (i.e. dux of Libya Pentapolis); Jord. 

Get. 265. They were perhaps in fact Goths, like Bessas (who came 

from the same community), and they apparently belonged to the 

generation before Jordanes (who describes Bessas as ‘nostri tern- 

poris’ but not Blivila and Froila). 

Blossius Aemilius Dracontius 

Boethius 1 PPO (ltaliae) 454 

Praefectus praetorio; murdered by Valentinian III in the palace 

at Rome with his friend Aetius 7 in 454; Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 

455, .4rm. Rav. s.a. 454, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Addit. it ad Prosp. 

s.a. 454, Hyd. Lem. 160 (s.a. 454), Marcell. com. s.a. 454, Cass. 

Chron. s.a. 454, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 454, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4. Aetius was 

murdered in 454 on Sept. 21 or 22; Addit. ad Prosp. hlaun. s.a. 454 

(Sept. 21), Ann. Rav. s.a. 454 (Sept. 22). 

He is called ‘patricius’ in Addit. II ad Prosp. (sec above), but as 

this is unsupported elsewhere, it may he an error. 

He was presumably father of Boethius 4. See stemma 22. 

BOETHIVS 2 praefectus (jugustalis) 475/476 

He was prefect of Alexandria, i.e. praefectus augustalis; suspected 

of Eutychianist (i.e. monophysite) leanings; Zach. IIF. v 4 ad fin. 

('ti-napxov (‘hwprk’ ’) eius urbis nomine Boctittm’). 

Perhaps identical with Boethius 4 (cf. P. Courcelle, Lcttres 

grecqucsz, 299 n. 1). 
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FI. Boethius 3 cos. 522 

hull name; CIL IX 2074,X 4496, Rossi I 980, Stud. Pal. XX 137. 

Boethius; elsewhere. Neither he nor his brother is named in the 

Consolatio Philosophiae. 

Brother of FI. Symmachus 8;.4£ 1961, 284 (Symmaco et Boetio 

germanis w. cc. consulibus). They were the sons of Anicius Manlius 

Severinus Boethius 5, who mentions the joint consulship of his two 

young sons in Cons. Phil, ii 3.8, 4.7. See stemma 22. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 522 with FI. Symmachus 8 (West): Fasti, 

Rossi i 977-83, 985, C/I V 5430, vi 9162, ix 2074, x 4496, xn 2309, 

2404,.1£ 1961, 284, Stud. Pal. xx 137, P. Ross.-Georg. m 33, 

Boeth. Cons. Phil, n 3.8, 4.7, Cass. Li hell. (= MGH(AA) XII, p. v). 

The property of their father, confiscated on his downfall, was 

restored to them soon after the death of I heoderic in 526; Proc. 

BG I 2.5. 

Kither he or his brother may have been father of Rusticiana 

(.PLRE nt), Greg. Ep. u 27, iv 44, vni 22, ix 83, xi 25, 26,xiii 26; 

and father or grandfather of Symmachus (PLRE in), Greg. Ep. xi 26. 
Possibly husband of ilelpis. 

FI. Nar. Martl(ius) Boethius 4 PPO; PVR II 487; cos. 487; 

patricius 

Inscr. 1) V 8120. 1 = D 1301 consular diptych from Brixia; 2-3) 

IGC 240 Mylasa, and 2812 Aphrodisias. both in Caria. 

Nar. Manl. Boethius; Inscr. I. FI. Boethius; Inscr. 2-3. For an 

interpretation of 'Nar.' <i> Nonius Arrius, see Delbrueck. Die Con- 

sulardiptycktn. p. 103. 

Presumably son of Boethius 1. He was probably the lather of 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius 5 and will therefore ha\e died 

soon after 487; cf. Boeth. Cons. Phil, n 3.5. See stemma 22. 

His early career is not recorded, but cf. Boethius 2. His higher 

offices are on Inscr. 1 : v.c. et ini.; EX P(RAEFECTO) P( RAErORlo)^’; 

P( RAF.t F.CrVs) V(RBl) SEl tVNDO t(M; CONS. ORD.u>; ET PATRICK'S)<d). 

PVR I: to judge bv the Fasti, a first urban prefecture would nor- 

malh have been held before a first praetorian prefecture (see below). 

(a) PPO (1TALIAE), a. 480/486; this office cannot be later than 48t> 

(sec below). His name occurs with those of his colleagues FI. Illus 

Pusaeus D. . . and FI. loaunes I homas 13 on a prefcctorial edict in 

the East, which cannot be dated before 480 (>ee Pusaeus D. . . ); 

Inscr. 2-3 (two copies of the edict). 
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(b) PVR n a. 487 : since he is not styled lex p.u.R.’, he must have 

held this office in his consulship. 

(c) CONSVL (West) a. 487 (without a colleague in East or West); 

Fasti, Rossi i 887 = CIL vi 32966 = ILCV 342, 888 = CIL vi 9378 = 

33806 = ILCV 355, 889, CIL xin 2472 = ILCV 1749, CIL v 6238 = 

ILCV 3171, CIL xi 1019 = ILCV 1359. His consulship was not 

recognized in the East; cf. CJI 51.13, P.Oxy. 1961. 

(d) He was perhaps made patricius in his consulship. 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 5 patricius; cos. 510; 

Mag. Off. (West) 522-523 

Full name; MSS of Boethius’ own writings. Boethius iunior; Rossi 

1944-5. Boethius (Boetius, Boenoe); elsewhere. 

His ancestors wrere of distinguished family (redditur quidem ves- 

trae gloria ista origini — referring to the consulship) and had success¬ 

ful careers (deo omnipotenti gratias, qui in vobis, dum vetera familiae 

vestrae bona custodit, nova multiplicat); Ertnod. Ep. vm 1. His 

ancestry was noble; Proc. BG I 1.32. His father was presumably FI. Nar. 

Manlius Boethius 4 and his grandfather Boethius 1; he was perhaps 

also related to Severinus 5 and Severinus 3. He was evidently con¬ 

nected with the Anician family. He was a kinsman of Ennodius 3; 

Ennod. Ep. vi 6, vu 13 (propinquus), vm l (parentes vestri). His wife 

was Rusticiana 1; Proc. BG m 20.27. She was a daughter of Q. 

Aurelius Memmius Symmachus 9; Boeth. Cons. Phil. I 4.40,11 4.5, 

de sancta Trin. (dedication), Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BG I 1.32, 

Agnellus 39. Father of FL Boethius 3 and FI. Symmachus 8 (see 

below). See stemma 22. 

His father having died while he was still a child, Boethius was 

brought up in the house of a leading family of Rome (taceo quod 

desolatum parente summorum te virorum cura suscepit), which was 

possibly that of his future father-in-law, Symmachus (delectusquc 

in affmitatem principum civitatis, quod pretiosissimum propinqui- 

tatis genus est, prius carus quam proximus esse coepisti); Cons. 

Phil. II 3.5. Since his father was alive in 487, Boethius could hardly 

have been born before c. 480; and as his own sons were of age to 

be consuls in 522 (see below) he could not have been born much 

later. 

He wras devoted to learning and studied philosophy from an early 

age; Cons. Phil i 2-3. In 507 Theoderic passed on to him a request 

from the Burgundian king Gundobad for a water-clock and men 

tioned his knowledge of Greek and his translations from Greek into 

Latin; Cass. Var. l 45 (hoc te multa eruditione saginatum ita nosse 
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didicimus, ut artes, quas exercent vulgariter nescientes, in ipso dis- 
ciplinarum fonte potavcris — this means that he had studied the 
original Greek authors). In the same year Theoderic passed on ano¬ 
ther request, this time from the Frankish king Clovis, for a lyre 
player, ‘quod te eruditionis musicae peritum esse noveramus’; Cass. 
Var. n 40. In 512 he was still young but was renowned for his out¬ 
standing erudition; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409 (cited 
below). 

His full titles are given in the MSS of his works, e.g. Cons. Phil. V 

ad fin.\ v.c. et ini., ex cons(u)l(e) ord(inario), ex mag(istro) off(icio- 
rum) atque patricius. 

PATRICIVS: he already held the title ‘patricius’ by 507; Cass. Var. 
I 45 (a. 507; v.i., patricius), n 40 (a. 507; patricius). Also called 
‘patricius’; Cass. Var. l 10 (a. 507/511; v.i. atque patricius), Ennod. 
Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409 (early 512; est Boetius patricius, in 
quo vix discendi annos respicis et intellegis peritiam sufficere iam 

docendi, de quo emendatorum iudicavit electio), Anon. Val. 14.85, 
Agnellus 39, Mar. Avent. s.a. 524, MSS of Boethius’ own writings. 

He received letters from Ennodius in autumn 507, Ennod. Ep. Vl 

6 (where he is styled ‘magnitudo tua’); and in summer 508, Ep. vu 
13 (where he is addressed as ‘emendatissime hominum’ and praised 
for his erudition). In 507/511 he was entrusted by Theoderic with 
an enquiry into complaints by the domestici equitum et peditum 
(probably pensioners by this date, cf. Proc. Anecd. 26.27-8) that 
they were being cheated over their pay; Cass. Var. I 10. 

consvl (West) a. 510 with no colleague in East or West: Fasti, 
Rossil 944-7. CIL V 6229, 6816 = ILCV 1669, 7408 = ILCV 4551. 
This and the patriciate are probably the honours referred to in Cons. 
Phil. Ii 3.7 (sumptas in adulescentia negatas senibus dignitates). He 
received from Ennodius a letter of congratulations on his consulship; 
Ennod. Ep. vm 1 (late 509/early 510; said to owe it to his eloquence 

and culture). Early in the following year he was asked by Ennodius 
‘ut consularem sportulam cum responso praefatae petitionis acci- 
piam’; Ennod. Ep. vm 37 (early 511). The consulship is also men¬ 
tioned in Proc. BG l 1.32 and Lib. Pont. 55.5. 

He received further letters from Ennodius; Ep. vm 31 (late 510), 
36, 40 (early 511). In a poem probably written in winter 508/509 
Ennodius had made fun of a Boethius, perhaps this man; Ennod. 
Carm. n 132 (de Boetio spatha cincto). 

In 522 his two young sons, Symmachus 8 and Boethius 3, were 
made consuls in his honour and he delivered a panegyric on Theo¬ 
deric in the senate on this occasion; Fasti, Cass. LibelL (= MGH[AA) 
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XII, p. vi) (qui regem Theodericum in senatu pro consulaiu filiorum 

luculenta oratione laudavit), Cons. Phil. II 3.8 (poteritne illius 

mcmoria lucis quantalibel ingruentium malorum mole deleri, cum 

duos pariter consules liberos tuos domo provehi sub frequentia 

patrum, sub plebis alacritate vidisti, cum eisdem in curia curules 

insidentibus tu regiae laudis orator ingenii gloriam facundiacque 

meruisti, cum in circo duorum medius consulum circumtusae multi- 

tudinis exspectationem triumphali largitione satiasti?), 4.7 (liberos 

consulares). 

MAG. OFF. (West) ?a. 522-523: MSS of Boethius’ Cons. Phil, (cited 

above), Anon. Val. 14.85 (Boethius patricius, qui magister olTicio- 

rum erat). Since he was already out of office by late 523 (his suc¬ 

cessor, Cassiodorus Senator 4, held the post by then) and his tenure 

was not a brief one (see below), he will probably have been appoin¬ 

ted in 522 for the first indiction, Sept. 522-Aug. 523. In the Conso 

latio Philosophiae he claims to have accepted office only because of 

Plato’s advice that good men should rule to stop bad men doing so, 

Cons. Phil. I 4.6-8; and he lists the activities for which he claims 

credit (the list suggests that his tenure was not brief). Cons. Phil. I 

4.10 (he interfered to stop Cunigast, Trigguilla (= Triwila) and other 

barbarians from oppressing the weak), 11 (he expressed concern at 

the losses inflicted privately and publicly on the provincials), 12 (he 

interfered when heavy extra exactions were imposed on Campania 

at a time when there was already a food shortage in the province), 

13 (he saved the property of Paulinus 11), 14 (he intervened to save 

Albinus 9 from unfair prosecution). 

His own downfall followed his intervention on behalt of Albinus 

9. He protested before Theoderic that Cyprianus 2’s charges of 

treason against Albinus were false, and that in so far as Albinus had 

done wTong, he himself and the whole senate were also guilty; Anon. 

Val. 14.85 (falsa est insinuatio Cypriani;sed si Albinus fecit, et ego 

et cunctus senatus uno consilio fecimus; falsum est, domne rex). 

The date was probably in late 523, after the election of Pope John l 

on Aug. 13; Lib. Pont. 55.5, cf. Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 523 (wTonglv 

dating Boethius’ death to 523). Cyprianus then brought charges 

against Boethius, who was imprisoned by Theoderic in the baptis¬ 

tery of a church, tried at Ticinum by the PVR Eusebius 25 and 

condemned to death by Theoderic without further appeal; Anon. 

Val. 14.86-7. According to Boethius himself, he was accused by 

Basilius 10, Opilio 4 (brother of Cyprianus) and Gaudentius 11, 

Cons. PhiL I 4.16-19, the charge being that he prevented accusations 

of treason from being brought against the senate, I 4.20-1; he was 
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condemned unheard and in absence, I 4.36, and lost not only his 

property but his rank and titles, I 4.45. The date of his execution 

was 524 and the place near Milan; Mar. Avent. s.a. 524 (interfectus 

est Boetius patricius in territorio Mediolanense); cf. Anon. Val. 

14.87 (he was brutally executed in prison ‘in agro Calventiano’, 

perhaps = Calvenzano, near Milan). His father-in-law Symmachus 9 

who spoke out on his behalf, was also arrested and executed (in 

525); Mar. Avent. s.a. 525, Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 523, Agnellus 39, 

Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BGi 1.32-4, Lib. Pont. 55.5. 

He was wealthy; Ennod. Ep. vin 37, Proc. BG i 1.33. Owner of a 

house at Milan; Ennod. Ep.vm 1,31, 37, 40. Although his estates 

were confiscated in 524, they were subsequently restored to his 

heirs; Proc. BG I 2.5. 

He knew both Greek and Latin; Ennod. Ep. vin 1, Cass. Libell. 

(utraque lingua peritissimus). He had already made a name for him¬ 

self by 507 by translating into Latin works by Pythagoras, Ptolemy, 

Xicomachus arithmeticus, Euclid, Plato, .Aristotle and Archimedes; 

Cass. Var. I 45 (see above). He was famous as a philosopher; Proc. 

BG I 1.33. He was especially devoted to philosophy, Cons. Phil X 

4.6-8; and planned to turn into Latin the complete wrorks of Plato 

and Aristotle, Boeth. de interpret, n 2. He succeeded however in 

completing only Aristotle’s works on logic and the commentary 

(Isagoge) by Porphyry on Aristotle’s Categories. He wrote a com¬ 

mentary' on the Topica of Cicero, and also commentaries on the 

Isagoge of Porphyry and the de interpretation of Aristotle; Cass. 

Inst. Saec. Lift, mil, 18. His work as a translator was highly regar¬ 

ded by his contemporaries; Cass. Libell (in opere artis logicae, id 

est dialecticae, transferendo ac mathematicis disciplinis talis fuit, ut 

antiquos auctores aut aequiperaret aut vinceret). His translations of 

Xicomachus de arithmetica and of Euclid’s works on geometry w'ere 

mentioned by Cassiodorus; Cass. Inst. Saec. Litt. rv 7, vi 3. 

He was certainly a Christian and wrote works of theology, the 

Liber de sancta Trinitate (which was dedicated to his father-in-law), 

an attack on the doctrines of Nestorius, and other smaller works; cf. 

Cass. Libell. (scripsit librum de sancta trinitate et capita quaedam 

dogmatica et librum contra Nestorium). In addition, Cassiodorus 

claims that he wrote a bucolic poem; Libell. (condidit et carmen 

hucolicum). He had written poetry from his youth; Cons. Phil, i 1. 

His best known work, the de consolatione philosophiae, was written 

in prison, shortly before his death. Both he and his father-in-law 

were men distinguished for their love of justice and for their genero¬ 

sity; Proc. BG I 1.34. 
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See further Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 148-66. Most of his works 

are still extant, viz. de philosophiae consolatione\ de institutione 

arithmetical’, de institutione musica\ in Porphyrii Isagogen com- 

mentorum editio duplex’, in categorias Aristotelis libri IV”, in librum 

Aristotelis Ilepc 'Hp/arii'dae commentarii editio duplex’, de syllogismo 

categorica (possibly spurious); Introductio ad syllogismos categori¬ 

es (antepraedicamenta)-, de syllogismo hypothetico; de divisione-, 

Commentaria in Ciceronis Topica\ de differentiis topicis-, and the 

sacred works, Quomodo Trinitas unus Deus ac non tres dii\ Utrum 

Pater et Filius et Spiritus Sanctus de divinitate substantialiter prae- 

dicentur; Quomodo substantiae in eo, quod sint, bonae sint’, de fide 

catholica’, and Liber contra Eutychen et Nestorium. Cf. E. Dekkers, 

Clavis Patrum Lattnorum, 2nd edn (1961), pp. 196-8. 

FL. BOETHVS comes (East) V/Vl 

Kom(t?0; IGLS V 2229 Emesa. 

BOIO v.sp. 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 52. 

Ordered by Theoderic to restore to his nephew Wiliarit 1 the pro¬ 

perty once owned by Wiliarit’s father which he was illegally holding; 

Cass. Var. i 38 (a. 507/511; the letter, addressed ‘Boioni v.s.\ says; 

‘spectabilitas tua Wiliarit adulescentis nepotis tui cognoscat nos 

querelis gravibus expetitos, quod res patris eius non meliorandi causa 

sed deteriorandi voto detineas’. This suggests that he was the guar¬ 

dian (tutor) of Wiliarit). Boio will have held some post of spectabilis 

grade. 

Bonifatius 1: a veste sacra (West) ?IV/V;PL/?E I. 

Bonifatius 2 apparitor of an illustris (West) 411 

He and Evasius, apparitores illustrium atque eminentium potes- 

tatum, were among the officiales sent from the imperial court to 

attend the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi IV 51c, 167b, 

181b. 

Bonifatius 3 MVM (West) 432; patricius 432 

Said to be a native of Thrace; Pseudo-Bonif. Ep. 10 (= PL 33, 

1097). 

He married twice, the second time probably in 426; Aug. Ep. 

200.4. By his first wife he had a daughter who married Sebastianus 

3; Hyd. Lem. 99, Marcell. com. s.a. 435, Viet. Vit. I 19. His second 
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wife was Pelagia 1, a lady of barbarian origin (probably Visigolhic); 

Marcell. com. s.a. 432, Joh. Ant. fr. 201. They had a daughter, 

whom Bonifatius had baptized by an Arian priest; Aug. Ep. 220.4. 

Possibly father of Verimodus (q.v.). See stemma 13. 

He was at Marseilles when Athaulfus attacked it in late 413; he 

wounded the Visigothic king and was feted by the citizens; Olymp. 

fr. 21 (styled 6 yewaioraTos). 

TRIBVNVS (military) a. 41 7: he commanded a unit of foederati in 

Africa with notable success against the Moorish tribes; Aug. Ep. 

220.7 (qui tribunus cum paucis foederatis omnes ipsas gentes ex- 

pugnando et terrendo pacaverat). The date is 417, in which year he 

corresponded with Augustine; Aug. Ep. 185 (in reply to his enquiry' 

about the doctrines of Arians and Donatists; Augustine congratula¬ 

ted him ‘quod inter curas bellorum et armorum vehementer desi- 

deras ea nosse quae Dei sunt’), Ep. 189 (a letter of edification) (for 

the dates, see CSEL 58. pp. 48-9). He may have held the post of 

praepositus limitis, either at Tubuniac (so Ensslin, in Klio 36 (1944), 

261) or at Gemellae (so de Lepper, pp. 22-3); cf. Not. Dig. Occ. XXV 

24-5. 

In 422 he had already acquired a reputation in military matters; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 422 (bellicis artibus satis clarus). He w’as assigned to 

accompany FI. Castinus 2 on an expedition to Spain in 422 to fight 

the Vandals, but because of antagonism between them he fled to 

Africa; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 422 (celeriter se ad Portum atque inde ad 

Africam proripuit), cf. Hyd. Lem. 78 (a. 422) (Bonifatius palatium 

deserens Africam invadit), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 571 (Bonifatius 

Africam invadit). 

COMES AFRiCAEa. 423/424-425: he may have been the successor 

of Ioannes 5 and was possibly appointed by the eastern emperor 

Theodosius II,after the death of Honorius (Aug. 423) (for his title, 

see below). He commanded Africa probably in 423 and 424; Olymp. 

fr. 40 (djrd rij<; ’A<frxxr?c, 77c rjp\e; in 423/424), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424 

(Africam, quam Bonifatius obtinebat). When Placidia was exiled 

early in 423, he remained loyal to her, supplied her with money, 

and later contributed towards her return to power; Olymp. fr. 40. 

He kept Africa loyal during the usurpation of Ioannes 6 and resisted 

the latter’s attempts to take Africa by force; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424. 

comes domesticorvm et africae a. 425-427, 429-432: he was 

perhaps made comes domesticorum in 425 as a reward for his loyalty 

(see above), but instructed to remain in Africa. Bonifatius domesti¬ 

corum et Africae comes in Africa constitutus cum tarn magno exer- 

citu et potestate; Aug. Ep. 220.7 (a. 427/429). Comes; vin 898 Villa 
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Magna (Proconsular Africa), Jord. Rom. 330, Viet. Vit. i 19. Irpar- 

Tjyv; Ai^urjc; airdorjc (or similar); Proc.fi I’I 3.16, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, 

Theoph. AM 5931. His title from 429 to 432 is not recorded, but 

as he was not yet magister militum (see below) he had presumably 

been reinstated in his earlier offices. 

In his main task, to subdue the barbarian tribes in Africa, he 

appears to have had considerable success at first (cf. Olymp. fr. 42 

no\\uv fiap$apu>v nai buupopujv eQvdov dmjXXalje rqv 'A<ppu<.r}v, this pro¬ 

bably refers to the years from 422 to c, 426), but in a letter to him 

in 427/429 Augustine speaks of his failure; Aug. Ep. 220.7 (qui non 

dicebant, quandocumque tu comitivam sumeres potestatem, Afros 

barbaros non solum domitos sed etiam tributarios futuros Romanae 

rei publicae? Et nunc quam in contrarium versa sit spes hominum 

vides). This letter however was written after Bonifatius’ disgrace at 

court (see below) and when Africa had already been the scene of 

fighting between Bonifatius and troops from Italy, and may there¬ 

fore allude to this change in Bonifatius’ fortunes. Olympiodorus 

described his conduct in office as just and incorruptible; Olymp. 

fr. 42. 

Probably in 426 he returned to Italy and perhaps while there 

married Pelagia (see above); Aug. Ep. 220.4. 

He and Aetius 7 were Placidia’s leading generals but rivals of one 

another; Proc. filT 3.14-15, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931. 

Aetius is said to have schemed successfully to bring Bonifatius under 

suspicion of disloyalty by informing him secretly that orders to 

return to Italy in 427 formed part of a plot to secure his downfall; 

Proc. fi IT 3.17-21, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Jord. Get. 167, Theoph. .AM 

5931 (for a contrary view, that it w'as Felix 14, not Aetius, who 

planned to overthrow Bonifatius, cf. de Lepper, pp. 49ff.). On his 

refusal to obey the order to return, the MVM Felix 14 sent an army 

against Bonifatius, which he defeated; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427 (bellum 

ad arbitrium Felicis, quia ad Italiam venire abnuerat, publico nomine 

inlatum est). The command against him was then given to Sigisvul- 

tus; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427, Chroru Gall. 452 no. 96(s.a. 424). It was 

perhaps soon after this (Prosper however narrates it before Sigis- 

vultus’ command), probably in 428 or early 429. that Bonifatius is 

said to have invoked help from the Vandals in Spain (they crossed to 

Africa in spring 429, Hyd. Lem. 90. s.a. 429); Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427 

(gentibus, quae uti navibus nesciebant, dum a concertantibus in 

auxilium vocantur, mare pervium factum est), Jord. Get. 167, Rom. 

330, Proc. BVl 3.22-6, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Theoph. .AM 5931 (the 

statement by Procopius and Theophanes that he proposed to rule 
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one-third of Africa and give the rest to the two Vandal kings is un¬ 

supported by earlier and better sources). Shortly afterwards the 

truth about the plot against him was revealed and he was reconciled 

to the court; Proc. BV\ 3.27-9. Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931. 

He met the Vandals in battle in spring 430 but was defeated by them 

and withdrew to Hippo Regius, where they besieged him; Proc. B V 

I 3.30-31, 3.34 (in 430 and 431). An army from the East under 

Aspar joined forces with him (late 431) but the Vandals defeated 

their combined forces (probably in early 432); Proc. BVl 3.35, 

Theoph. .AM 5931. In 432 Bonifatius was recalled to Italy; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 109 (s.a. 432), Hyd. Lem. 99 

(a. 432), Proc. B Vl 3.36, Theoph. AM 5931. 

MVM (West) a. 432: he went to Rome where the office of MVM 

was conferred on him; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432 (accepta magistri militum 

dignitate). 

PATRicrvs : possibly he was made patricius at the same time; Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 432, 435 (patricius). 

His office in 432 was probably the senior military command in the 

West (cf. Fasti). 

Later in 432 he encountered Aetius in battle near Rimini and 

defeated him, but was himself mortally wounded and died soon 

afterwards; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 no. Ill (s.a. 432), 

Addit. ad. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 432 (= Chron. Min. I, p. 301), Hyd. Lem. 

99 (a. 432), Marcell. com. s.a. 432, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3 (who wrongly 

makes Aetius the victor in the battle). He was succeeded by his son- 

in-law Sebastianus 3; Hyd. Lem. 99. 

He is mentioned in Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 279 (an unnamed poet was 

in his train). 

BONIFATIVS 4 (Pv.c.) 506 

Of good birth and character (hunc bonis ortum natalibus testis 

sanguinis mens designat) ; he claimed that his brother was held cap¬ 

tive near Aquileia and Ennodius wrote on his behalf to Avitus 3; 

Ennod. Ep.v 20 (a. 506). Possibly a senator, perhaps from Aquileia. 

Bonosianus PVR 410-411 

P\’R a. 410 Sept. 25-411 Nov. 28: 410s (MSS 409) Sept. 25, CTh 

xrv 1.6“; 411 Nov. 28, CTh xv L.48“; both laws were issued at 

Ravenna. 

BONOS VS 1 (?v.c.); priest at Ticinum M V 

A native of Gaul, of noble family; a distinguished priest at Tici- 
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num in the days of bishop Crispinus (died in 467); Ennod. V. Epiph., 

35 (= p. 339) (fuit vir insignissimus Bonosus presbyter, tarn nobilis 

sanctitate quam sanguine, Gallus quidem prosapia, sed caelestis 

indigena). 

Bonosus 2 poet ?V 

Author of two lines of verse in the Codex Salmasianus] Anth. Lat. 

1280 (Bonosi Vnde Supra). Most authors in this collection were of 

fifth-centUTy date. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 71-4. 

BONOSVS 3 ?dux (East) 504 

Named among the Roman commanders under Celer 2 in the 

Persian war of 504; Theoph. AM 5998. He is not named elsewhere; 

probably one of the local duces or a comes rei militaris. 

BOSPORIA (c.f.) (?East) L IV/E V 

Wife of the senator Verus (PLRE t); she met bishop Palladius at 

Ancyra; Pall. Hist. Laus. 66. 

Bosporius scriniarius (of the PPO); later bishop of Sinope M/L V 

He gave information to Zacharias for the Life of Isaias; Zach. V. 

Isaiae, p. 9 (‘narravit mihi etiam Bosporius, qui postea episcopus 

Sinopes fuit, cum adhuc scriniarius esset officii praefectorum’). 

Boudis bucellarius of a PPO (East) V/Vl 

The brothers Boudis and Ioannes 79 were ot (3ouiceX\dpioi rou brapxw 

at Corinth; Corinth vni 1,207. Presumably they served under a PPO 

IUyrici. 

BRACHILA comes (in Italy) 477 

Bravila; Fast. Vind. Prior. Bracila; Marcell, com., jord. Brachila; 

elsewhere. On the name, see SchOnfeld, p. 53. 

comes (in Italy) a. 477: Marcell. com. s.a. 477, Jord. Get. 243. Hr 

is called ‘vir nobilis'; Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 477. 

He was murdered by Odovacer on July 11, 477 at Ravenna for 

opposing his ruleMuct. Haun. ordo prior, ordo post., ordo post, 

marg., s.a, 477, Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 477 (11 July), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 477, Jord. Get. 243. 

According to Jordanes, Odovacer killed him to strike terror into 

the Romans; Jord. Get. 243. His name indicates that he was himself 

a German (cf. above), but he presumably opposed Odovacer’s deci¬ 

sion to rule directly rather than through a puppet Roman emperor. 
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Brison cubicularius (East) c. 401-403 

He was a eunuch in the service of the empress Eudoxia (6 ttjq 

paoiXLScx; ewovxoq, or similar) (i.e. one of her cubicularii)', Soc. VI 8, 

16.6, Soz. VIII 8.4, 18.5. In c. 401 he was put in charge of organiz¬ 

ing processions of catholics to counter the Arians in Constantinople, 

and was hit in the face by a stone during an Arian attack on one of 

them; Soc. vi 8, Soz. vm 8.4-5. In summer 403 the empress sent 

him to Bithynia to recall John Chrysostom from his first exile; Soc. 

vi 16.6, Soz. vm 18.5, Theoph. .AM 5897, Cedr. I 581. 

Addressee of two letters of friendship from John Chrysostom; 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 190, 234. 

BRVMARIVS v.sp. 492/496 

Vir spectabilis; accused of killing without justification a slave 

belonging to the church and of then insulting Proficuus the bishop 

of Salpina, who complained to Pope Gelasius; Gelasius, Ep. fr. 14 

(Thiel) (= PI. 59, 100) (a. 492/496). Brumarius had presumably 

held some post of spectabilis grade. Salpina was perhaps Salapia, a 

town in Apulia. 

Br‘y father of Isaac M V 

Father of Isaac 1; presumably a well-to-do citizen of Amida; Zach. 

HE vn 4, Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 13, Chron. 1234, p. 189 = 149. 

BVBVLCVS v.sp., comes (West) 429 

Envoy from Proconsular Africa who obtained concessions on tax- 

collection for the province; CTh xi 1.34 (a. 429 Feb. 25; quae pieta- 

tem nostram viri spectabilis Bubulci comitis et legati decernere 

coegit eloquium),xn 1.186 (a. 429 April 27; Iegatio proconsularis 

provinciae per Bubulcum spectabilem virum comitem). 

FI. Bulicus v.d., ex tribunis V/VI 

V.d., ex tribunis; he died aged 70; vi 31979 = ILCV 438. He pro¬ 

bably served in the palace and retired with the honorary status of 

ex tribunis. 

M. Caecilius Bumupal (1RT 877 = .4£ 1950, 209): PLRE i. 

BVRCO ?comes rei militaris (Italy) 457 

On the name (possibly Celtic), see Schonfeld, pp. 55, 283. 

While Maiorianus was MVM, he sent Burco with a small force 
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against some Alamanni who were raiding Italy; Burco won a vic¬ 

tory; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 378-80 (iamque magister eras: Burconem 

dirigis illuc exigua comitante manu. Sed sufficit istud, cum pugnare 

iubes). His office is uncertain, but he could be a comes rei militaris. 

For the name, cf. Theoph. AM 5964; Burcus (one MS gives 

‘Burco’) helped Eudocia escape from Africa to Jerusalem in 471/72, 

and for this was commended by her together with his children to 

the bishop of Jerusalem. 

Burdunelus usurper (in Spain) 496-497 

He assumed power in Spain in 496 (tyrannidem assumit); Chron. 

Caesaraug. s.a. 496. In 497 he was surrendered by his followers to 

the Visigoths, taken to Toulouse and executed; Chron. Caesaraug. 

s.a. 497. 

B VR G VNDIO (v.c.) M/L V 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in reply to a ques¬ 

tion about palindromic verses; he was still a young man (adulescens 

vel. .. paene adhuc puer) and a neighbour of Sidonius (praesentes 

amici); he had recently won applause with an ex tempore oration 

and was in process of composing a laudatio on Julius Caesar for 

which Sidonius prophesies further acclaim; Sidonius regrets that 

circumstances prevented Burgundio from visiting Rome and com¬ 

pleting his education among the senatorial youth there (ut illic 

senatoriae iuventutis contubernio mixtus erudirere; the language 

implies that Burgundio was himself a member of the senatorial 

order); Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 14 (undated). On the name, see SchSnfeld, 

p. 55. 

Busalbus ?tribunus (military) (East) 479 

Called riyouucvoc orpancjTLKOu Taj/jarot:; he fought for Marcianus 17 

and Procopius Anthemius 9 in their revolt against Zeno in 479; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 211. 3. When the revolt failed he and Procopius sought 

refuge with Theodericus Strabo 5, who refused Zeno’s demand for 

their surrender; Malch. fr. 19. 

He was presumably the commander of a military unit stationed 

in or near Constantinople, but cf. Abundantius 1. 

FL. GELASIVS BVSIR1S v.c.(?et spect.), governor of Sicily 

LV/EVI 

salvo d.n./FI. Gelasius Busiris v.c. . . ./ praetorium sine 

ullius ..../ tot diebus quibus alii mensibus...; AE 1946, 207 + 
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1948, 49 Syracuse. The wording suggests that he was the governor 

of the island, who perhaps rebuilt his praetorium with unusual speed 

after it had suffered damage (possibly in a Vandal raid). As there 

was only one ruler at the time, the date will probably have been 

sometime in the reign of Odovacer or Theoderic. By that time the 

governor (consularis) of Sicily ranked as a vir spectabilis. 

By'sinus king of the Thuringi M V 

Ruler (‘rex’) in Thuringia with whom the Frank Childeric I lived 

while in exile (c. 456-c. 464); his wife was Basina; Greg. Tur. HFII 

12. See stemma 43. 

Cabaon ruler over the Moors in Tripolitana E VI 

A veteran of many wars (iroXepcjv re rroXX<Jjv tpneLpoq) and famous 

for his craftiness (Xiav AyxiVouc); he ruled the Moors in Tripolitana 

during the reign of the Vandal king Thrasamund (496-523) (Ka0acjv 

T)v ns dpxLov tCjv dp<pi TpinoXiv Maupovoicov); Proc. BVI 8.15. During 

the reign of Thrasamund he met the Vandals in pitched battle and 

inflicted on them an overwhelming defeat; Proc. BV I 8.25-9. 

He was a pagan, but before the battle he instructed his spies 

following the Vandal army that wherever the Vandals abused a 

Christian (i.e. catholic) church and outraged the clergy' they should 

repair the damage and help as much as possible; this was to secure 

the help in battle of the god of the Christians; Proc. BVT 8.1 7-23. 

The same ev ents are recorded also in Evagr. HE rv 15, which cites 

Proc. BV I 8.15-25 and 28-9 verbatim. 

Caecilia Furia 

Caecilianus 1 PPO (Italiae) 409 

Pprovincialgovernor before 396/397: postulo . . . ut si quid 

inter illos decertationis est, tuo cedatur examini, ne quando aiteri 

iudici servata cognitio recidivam Lucilli filio gignat iniuriam; Symm. 

Ep. DC 50 (to Caecilianus; undated). He had judicial powers and may- 

have been a provincial governor or may- perhaps have become prae 

fectus annonae already. 

V.C., praefectvs annonae a. 396/397: filius meus Caecilianus vir 

clarissimus, qui nunc communis patriae gubemat annonam; Symm. 

Ep. m 36 (a. 396/397) (to St Ambrosius, asking him not to support 
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Caecilianus’ opponent, Pirata, in a Financial lawsuit). Asked to 

ensure to the people of Formiae their traditional supply of African 

oil; Symm. Ep. EX 58 (a. 396/397), The lawsuit was settled, but after 

he left office it was reopened against him; Symm. Ep. vn 108 (to 

Patroinus), 109 (to Petronius 1), both a. 398/401. 

LEGATVS SENATVS a. 400: he and Probianus (cf. Probianus 1) were 

likely to miss the praetorian games of Symmachus’ son through 

absence on senatorial business; Symm. Ep. viu 14 (a. 400). 

He is mentioned in Symm. Ep. vi 40 (a. 401) as reporting that 

the urban prefecture of Flavian us junior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 

i) had won a good reputation outside Rome as well as inside. He is 

also mentioned favourably in a letter to Minervius (= Minervius 2, in 

PLREl); Symm. Ep. IV 41 (after 395). 

vicartvs (?africae) a. 404(-405?): 404 April 8, CJ i 51.4 (ad 

Caecilianum vicarium). In office in Africa, perhaps in 405; Aug. 

Ep. 86 (to Caecilianus; for the date, see CSEL 58, p. 26) (quantum 

enim per alias Africae terras te unitati catholicae mirabili efficacia 

consuluisse gaudemus, tantum dolemus regionem Hipponiensium 

Regiorum et ei vicinas partes confines Numidiae praesidali edicti 

tui vigore nondum adiuvari meruisse). Hippo Regius was under the 

proconsul Africae; Caecilianus seems to have held office in Africa 

outside the proconsular province (presumably as vicarius), but by 

the date of Ep. 86 to have obtained office within it (presumably as 

proconsul). 

?proconsvl afrjcae a. 405?; he may have been promoted from 

vicarius to proconsul Africae before he received Aug. Ep. 86 (see 

above). 

legatvs senatvs late 408/early 409: sent as envoy to Honorius 

by the senate with Attalus 2 and Maximianus 2 during Alaric’s first 

siege of Rome; Zos. v 44.1. 

PPO (lTAUAE ET iLLYRJCl) a. 409: the embassy was abortive, but he 

was appointed PPO by the influence of Olympius 2 to succeed 

Theodorus 9; Zos. V 44.1-2 (rapaXuoac 0eA6copov rhc took d-n&pxuv 

hpxvc KauaXuu'u; tojutt\v napeh cjkcv). 409 Jan. 21, CTh DC 2.5“ + 2.6“ 

+ 31.1“ + 36.2“ + CTh XI 8.3“ + 39.13“ + CJ I 55.8“; 409 Jan. 25, 

CTh ix 3.7“ + 37.4°; 409 Feb. I, CTh ix 16.12“ (the law mentions 

Rome); all ‘ppo\ Praefectus praetorio; x 1128 Abellinum (Cam¬ 

pania). 

In 414 he was sent to Africa on a special mission concerning the 

annona with Flavianus junior (see above); CTh VII 4.33 (414 March 

3) (ne interiecti aequoris tractu querellae provincialium pereant, 

Flavianum et Caecilianum viros inll. per Africam audientiam cunctis 
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praebere decernimus. Militarem quoque annonam, quae intra Afri- 

cam contubernalibus erogatur, eorum diligentia indagari praecipi- 

mus. ut nihil his post eorum examen addatur). It was presumably 

while in Carthage on this mission that he received a letter from 

Augustine; Ep. 151 (he is described as ‘vetus amicus et . . . talis ac 

tantus vir in peregrinis positus curisque publicis laborans’) (the 

letter laments the executions of Marcellinus 10 and Apringius 1, 

which took place on Sept. 13, 413). 

He is possibly to be identified with Caecilianus ‘vir honestus 

Laurentum Lavinatium defensor’ who had interests in Africa; Symm. 

Ep. I 71 (c. 380). 

Caecilianus 2 defensor civitatis (at Magona in Minorca) after 418 

Like Theodorus 13, he was a leading member of the Jewish com¬ 

munity at Magona in Minorca and a prominent leading citizen; he 

became a Christian and was defensor civitatis when Severus of 

Majorca wrote to describe events which had occurred at Magona in 

Jan./Feb. 418; Caecilianus had a brother called Florinus; Severus 

Maioricensis, Epistnla de ludaeis (= PI. 20, 741 ff.) (vir honestus et 

non solum inter Iudaeos, vero etiam in civitate usque adeo praeci- 

puus, ut etiam nunc defensor civitatis electus sit, Caecilianus;. . . 

Caecilianus autem cum esset Iudaeorum pater, habito cum Florino 

fratre suo aeque Iudaeorum patre seniore consilio; he was ‘in honore 

synagogae post 1 heodorum primus’). 

...VIVS CAECILIASVS 3 v.c. V/VI 

V.c.; died aged 44, buried at Rome;/Z.CT 128 Rome. 

C.4 EC I LI VS (v.c.) L IV/E V 

SonofCeler l; Aug. Ep. 57 (a. 396/410). 

AVLVS CAECINA 1 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 72 n. 31. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

(C.4£/?)OAr/rS C(.4)£C/.V.4 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 70 n. 20. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

RVFIVS CAECINA 3 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre and probably an 
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illnstris or spectabilis; Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 67 n. 2. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. This seat was probably used by illustres 

and spectabiles when Caecina’s name was inscribed. 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 

Caecina Aurelius 

Flavius Caecina Decius Basilius 

Flavius Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 

Caeionius Caecina 

Cheionius(sic) Contucius signo Gregorius 

CAELESTfVS (?v.c.); follower of Pelagius EV 

Of noble birth, he was an advocate; Marius Mercator, Lib. subnot. 

in verba luliani, praef. 4 (huic Pelagio adhaesit Caelestius, nobilis natu 

quidem et illius temporis auditorialis scholasticus). He was a eunuch 

from birth; Marius Mercator, Commonitorium super nomine Caeles- 

tii 1.1 (eunuchus matris utero editus). 

A disciple of Pelagius. whose teachings he promoted by theo¬ 

logical works of his own; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 501-7, esp. 

506-7, and/MV ill 1251-2. 

Marcius Caelianus patricius 507/511; PVR L V/F. VI 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;Vl 32185 (A/arcius 

Caelianus). The words *u.c. et inlustris consistonV comes?’ and lv.c. 

et sp.’ both occur on the stone. The latter certainly does not apply 

to Caelianus, because the letters are different in size, but the former 

may do so, as the letters are the same size and style as in the name. 

For the date of this inscription, see Aggerius. 

V1R inlvstris, PATRIOVS a. 507/51 1: Cass. Var. l 23, 27. IV 22 (see 

below). 

He and Agapitus 3 were twice called on by 1 heoderic to decide 

lawsuits involving senators; Cass. Var. t 23 (a. 507/51 1; addressed 

‘Caeliano et Agapito w.ii. patriciis’; they are to try ‘in iudicio 

vestro’ the case brought by Festus 5 and Symmachus 9 against 

Paulinus I 1) and I 27 (a. 509; to Speciosus 2; Theodoms 62 and 
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Inportunus were to be informed ‘ut ad Caeliani atque Agapiti illus- 

trium virorum adaeque iudicium instructas destinare non differant 

te instante personas, quatenus Iegibus examinata cognitio eorum 

sententia terminetur’). Agapitus had recently held the post of PVR, 

and perhaps Caelianus had held the same post. 

In a. 510/511 he was one of the five ‘magnifici et patricii viri’ 

with whom the PVR Argolicus was to decide a case involving charges 

of magic; Cass. Var. IV 22-3 (a. 510/511). They formed a iudicium 

quinquevirale; cf. IV 23 and Jones, LRE i 491 with n. 47. 

CAELINIA mother of bishop Remigius E/MV 

Mother of Remigius 2 (bishop of Rheims); Ven. Fort., V. Remigit l 

2. According to a late and unreliable Life of Remigius she was wife 

of Aemilius 1 and mother also of Principius of Soissons; Hincmar, 

V. Rem. 1 (in MGH(Scr. rer. Aler.) in 250ff.). 

Caelius Aurelianus 

Caelius Aconius Probianus 

Caesaria 1 sister of Anastasius L V/E VI 

Sister of the emperor Anastasius and wife of Secundinus 5;Joh. 

Ant. fr. 2146.2. As she would be bom in the mid fifth century, she 

is unlikely to be identical with Caesaria 3, but she could be the same 

as Caesaria 2. See stemma 9. 

Caesaria 2 hypatissa 519/538 

Addressee of ten letters from Severus of Antioch, all written 

during the latter’s exile and addressed ‘to Caesaria the hypatissa’; 

Sev. Ant. Ep. 53-6, 97-9, 101, 105, 117. Five more letters (Ep. 63, 

100, 103, 104, 106), written in the same period and addressed ‘to 

Caesaria’ (one, Ep. 100, to ‘the glorious Caesaria’), could have been 

sent either to her or to Caesaria 3. She and Caesaria 3 might be 

identical, or she may be identical with Caesaria 1. 

Caesaria 3 patricia E/M VI 

Native of Samosata; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54. Said to be of imper¬ 

ial family; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54 (‘from a great royal race’), John 

of Nikiu 90.13 (‘of the imperial family of Rome’). Possibly connec¬ 

ted with the family of Anastasius; cf. Caesaria 1. 

Patricia : she was patricia by 535; Sev. Ant. Ep. 102 (a. 519/38), 

Ep. Sel. m 4 (a. 521/536), IV 10, X 7 (both a. 519/535). Also called 
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‘patricia’; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54-6, John of Nikiu 90.13, 116.6, 

Mich. Syr. X 26. 

She was married with a family; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. x 7 (519/535). 

Her title ‘patricia’ was presumably due to her husband, whose iden¬ 

tity is not known. He may, however, have been a general; cf. Ep. 

Sel. X 7 (tr. Brooks, pp. 452-3). She had a splendid household; Joh. 

Eph. V. SS. Or. 55-6. 

She was a monophysite and a correspondent of Severus of 

Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 102, Ep. Sel. m4,iv 10, x 7, John of Nikiu 

90.13, 116.6. Severus addressed a theological treatise to her; John 

of Nikiu 90.13. Possibly addressee also of Sev. Ant. Ep. 63, 100, 

103, 104, 106 (cf. Caesaria 2). 

She abandoned the world and went to live a religious life in 

Alexandria; there she founded a monastery for men and one for 

women, and herself lived in the latter as an ordinary nun until her 

death and burial there fifteen years later; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54, 

55. She perhaps founded the monastery in c. 541 (cf. Patr. Or. XDw, 

p. 186 note) and if so died in c. 556. The monastery of Caesaria 

Patricia at Alexandria is mentioned in Mich. Syr. x 26. 

Caesarius 1 (= Caesarius 6, in PLRE i) consul and praefectus 

L IV/E V 

*Tnaroc koU enapxoc; said to have built a shrine outside the muri 

Troadenses for the relics of the Forty Martyrs found in 451 by Pul- 

cheria; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 451. He is to be identified with FI. Caesa¬ 

rius cos. 397 (Caesarius 6 in PLRE i). The discovery of the relics 

actually occurred when Proclus was bishop of Constantinople (i.e. 

434/47); Soz. rx 2. From Sozomen’s account it is clear that the dis¬ 

covery was made on a site where Caesarius had previously buried his 

wife and built a shrine of St Thyrsus: the Chronicon Paschale has 

possibly therefore misunderstood the story, and described as later 

than the discovery a building which was constructed earlier. 

CAESARIVS 2 comes (?Aegypti) E/MV 

He was a comes (‘the comes’) in Egypt and an acquaintance of 

Senuthis of Athribis; Senuthis, Opera in (= C.SC.O (Scr. Copt.) n 4), 

pp. 26.25, 29.26, 30.5. 

Possibly he was the comes Aegypti. Cf. Taurinus 1. 

He may have been identical with the comes Caesarius to whom is 

addressed a letter of Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 66 (addres¬ 

sed Kaiaapup koutjtl). Presumably also with Caesarius, 6 ve-fa\onp(enko- 

raroe) *c6pe<r. son of Candidianus, who built the monastery; S/? 6311 

249 



CAESARIVS 2 

inscription in a monastic building at Der-el-Abiod (assigned a fifth- 

century date by the editors). Cf. Monneret de Villard, in Aegyptus 

IV (1923), 156ff. 

CAESARIVS 3 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (West) 446 

V.s., tribunus et notarius; he was the nephew (brother’s son) of an 

inlustris femina called Micce; his aunt left a holograph will in his 

care and after her death he faithfully obeyed her instructions; the 

beneficiary however, the inlustris femina Pelagia 2, chose to have 

the validity of the will confirmed by Valentinian III;Nov. Val. 21.2 

(issued a. 446 Dec. 26). 

Caesarius 4 praefectianus (East) 495 

Styled b ney as tnapxiKos; he buried two of his children, a son called 

Leontius and a daughter called Ioannous, at a monastery at Emesa 

in c. 495;/G£S v 2358 (a. 494/5), 2359 (late 495) Emesa. Presu¬ 

mably an official of the praetorian prefecture. 

FI. Caesarius 5: Mag. Off (East) 386-387, PPO Orientis 395-397, 

cos. 397, PPO Orientis II 400-403, patricius; PLRE I (and see 

Caesarius 1, above). 

Caesarius (Theoph. AM 5951); see Stilas. 

Calapodius; see Calopodius. 

FI. Calbinus v.d., flamen perpetuus (at Pupput) 383/408 

FI. Calbinus v(ir) d(evotissimus), fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), cur(ator) 

reip(ublicae); ILAfr. 314 - AE 1912, 178 Pupput (Byzacena), under 

Arcadius Augustus. He was curator of Pupput, and had previously 

held a post in the imperial service, perhaps palatinus or agens in 

rebus, to become vir devotissimus. 

Calbulus grammaticus ?V 

Author of a poem, Christian in character, in the Codex Salmasia- 

nus-,Anth. Lat. I 378 (Calbuli grammatici). Like other poets in the 

collection he was perhaps a native of Africa under the Vandal king¬ 

dom. Cf. Schanz-Hosius a* 2, pp. 72-3. 

Calepius cos, (West) 447 

consvl (West) a. 447 with Ardabur l (East); Fasti, Rossi I 737-41, 

AE 1940, 87-8, xin 2355,Aroi>. Val. 7.3, 23, 24, 25, Leo, Ep. 15-18, 

P. Flor. m 311. 
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Callicrates PPO Illyrici 468 Sept. 1-469 March 28 

468 Sept. 1, C/vi 60.4a;469 March 28, CJu 7.14a;both ‘PPO 

Illyrici’. 

CALUMACHVS 1 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium containing advice 

on bringing up his children; Isid. Pel. Ep. l 316 (addressed K.aXXipdxto 

KOpTTTl). 

Callimachus 2 memorialis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 264 (addres¬ 

sed KaWmaxu) pepopiaXico). 

CAL LIN I CVS 1 ?consularis Cretae 412/413 

He erected a statue at Gortyn honouring the PPO Leontius 5 

hbr)paTLvr\oaoo\ Inscr. Cret. rv 325 = Robert, Hell, rv, pp. 14ff. Gor¬ 

tyn. Possibly provincial governor; the decision to honour Leontius 

was presumably taken by the provincial council and carried out by 

the provincial governor (for parallels, cf. Inscr. Cret. IV 313-20). 

Callinicus 2 grandfather of Severianus E V 

Father of Auxentius 7 and grandfather of Severianus 2; the family 

was an important one at Damascus and claimed descent from Roman 

ancestors; Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. I 180. 

Calliopius 1: editor of Terence; PL RE I. 

CALLIOPIVS 2 Pprovincial governor (Egypt) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium complaining that 

injustice was making life difficult and asking him to use his power 

to stop it and restore the rule of law (adroc ovv cix; £\coi> to bvvaoOat 

Kai dpudjv TrptK dpiwav ro! nauoov rqv d5tk'uw kcu ott\oov rqv noXirc'uw kcu. 

6oc tjmu' r\peiuav)\ Isid. Pel. Ep. I 191 (addressed KaXXiorrup). He may 

have been either praefectus augustalis or corrector of Augustamnica 

Prima (where Pelusium was situated). 

CALLIOPIVS 3 comes Orient is c. 494 

Relative (ovryevfc) of Hierius 6 (PPO in 494-496), who had him 

made comes Orientis (ndp-rtf d^aroXT/c); he was attacked in his prae- 

torium at Antioch by the Greens and fled, and was then replaced 

by Constantius 13;Joh. Mai. 392. 

Possibly identical with Calliopius 4 and/or Calliopius 5. 
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CALLIOPIVS 4 v.c. (East) ?L V/E VI 

’O Xa/arrporaroc; son of Hierius 7; brother of Constantinus 17, 

Anthemius 8 and Alexander 19; named in his father’s will as due to 

receive an estate near Constantinople known as ‘Bytharium’ or ‘the 

estate of Philotheus’; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). He was dead before 

555. See stemma 30. 

Possibly identical with Calliopius 3 and/or Calliopius 5. 

Calliopius 5 PPO vacans (East) 504-506 

Native of Beroea;Josh. Styl. 55, 70. Possibly identical with Cal¬ 

liopius 3 (the son of Hierius 6). 

In July 503 he was on the eastern front near Nisibis; Areobindus 

sent him to get help from Patricius 14 and Hypatius 6; Josh. Styl. 55. 

PPO VACANS, AGENS VICES PRAEFECTVRAE PRAETORIANAE (for the 

title, see Apion 2) (East) a. 504-506: successor of Apion 2 as 

‘hyparch’ (wrapx0^) at Edessa in May 504, where he was in charge 

of the commissariat for the Roman army and distributed 850,000 

modn throughout the district for baking into bread for the troops; 

Josh. Styl. 70. In 505 ‘by order of Calliopius the hyparch’, 630,000 

modtt were baked at Edessa for the troops; Josh. StyL 77. After 

hostilities ended in 505, he visited Hierapolis (Mabbug); Josh. Styl. 

87. In autumn 506 he and Celer 2 near Dara received instructions 

from Anastasius to remit whatever taxes they thought fit; Josh. 

Styl. 99. Then in November he returned from the frontier to Edessa; 

Josh. Styl. 100. Also mentioned in Theoph. AM 5998 (KaAXumw 

rbv orpaTTTfdv tmorqoas (sc. Anastasius) rrj tov banavripaTv; dpxrj). Cf. 

also Anonym us 9. 

Calliopius 6 patricius; vicarius of the MVM per Orientem 513/518 

Native of Antioch; Marcell. com. s.a. 518, Joh. Mai. 401. His son 

was Theodosius 18; Liberat. Brev. 18, Joh. Mai. 401, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 522, Theoph. .AM 6009. His wife (= Anonyma 26) was alive 

after 513; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vn 7 (‘to the wife of Calliopius the 

patrician’, in 513/518). Uncle of Antoninus 1; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 15. 

In 505/506 he was placed in charge of the building of Dara; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 518. 

PATRicrvs : he was apparently patricius by c. 505; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 518. Also called patricius; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 15, VII 7, Doc. 

Mon., pp. 262-3 = 183 (cited below), Joh. Mai. 401, cf. Joh. Mai. 

fr. 41 = Exc. de ins., p. 169 (where the title ‘patricius’ is mistaken 

for a proper name). 
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In Theoph. AM 6009 Calliopius is mistakenly called the augustal 

prefect in 516, a title correctly belonging to his son. 

VICARJVS of the MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 513/518: ‘the glorious Cal¬ 

liopius naTpLKUK and of the OTparr[Karr^ of the Orient’; 

Doc. Mon., p. 262 = 183 (citing a letter of Severus of Antioch 

written in 513/518). (Unnamed) ‘narpUioq and Tonornp-qrpc of the 

orpaTriyds of the Orient’; Doc. Mon., p. 263 = 183 (citing another 

letter of Severus from the same period). In both letters he is named 

as a witness to the religious (pro-Chalcedonian) views of Epipha- 

nius the bishop of Tyre. (Unnamed) ‘the glorious rrarpuux:and ro7ro- 

rqprrrns of the arparrjXdriT? in the Orient’; in 513/518 he instructed 

the X^otoSigjkttjc Conon 6 to support the monophysites; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. 1 45 (a. 513/518). Also mentioned in a letter to his nephew* 

Antoninus, the bishop of Beroea; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 15 (a. 513/518). 

Perhaps identical with Calliopius 7, although the latter appears as 

an opponent of Severus and the monophysites. If they are identical, 

the change in attitude could be accounted for by fresh orders from 

Constantinople following the change of policy under the new 

emperor Justin. 

Calliopius 7 loci servator (East) ?518/538 

Accused by Severus of Antioch of oppressing him; Sev. Ant. 

Hymns, no. 273 (= Patr. Or. vn 5, p. 309) (‘Another — sc. hymn - 

of admonition concerning Calliopius the topoteretes (‘Qaliopios 

Toirorriprrr17c’) who oppressed him’). Presumably this was written 

during Severus’ exile (518-538). 

CALLIOPIVS 8 praeses Ciliciae Secundae before 527 

Son of an Irenaeus (see Irenaeus 5); he was the governor of Cilicia 

Secunda when the metropolis Anazarbus was destroyed by an earth¬ 

quake; the town was rebuilt and renamed Iustinopolis (i.e. rebuilt 

during the reign of Justin); Theoph. AM 6017 (rrtepovevovros cunfjc 

KaXXumiou, viov Eiprivavou). Theophanes’ date corresponds with c. 524, 

but even if correct this could be the date of rebuilding rather than 

of the earthquake. 

CALLIPPINVS: proconsul of Achaea I\f\\PLRE 1. 

Q. Pompeius Callistratus Darenus 

CALLISTVS l praefectus augustalis ?422 

’0 cu>70u<rrd>uK; murdered by his own slaves at Alexandria on 
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Sept. 7; Theoph. AM 5914. Theophanes’ date corresponds with 

c. 422 but is untrustworthy. 

CA L LIS TI S 2 governor of Syria before 433 

GOVERNOR OF SYRIA (?COMES ORIENTIS or CONSVLARIS SYRIAE) before 

433: he was one of those sent by Theodosius II to govern at Antioch 

(dp^oureq), where he erected a splendid building still known in Eva- 

grius’ day as ‘the stoa of Callistus’; Evagr. IIE I 18 (the date was 

before Anatolius 10 became MVM per Orientem; Anatolius is first 

attested in 433). 

He was an orthodox (anti-Nestorian) Christian; Evagr. HE i 18. 

CL CALLISTVS sive H1LAR1VS 3 (vi 31965 + p. 3814 = ILCV 

298): PL RE i. 

FL. CALLISTVS 4: v.p., procurator rei privatae (in Macedonia) 

IV/V; PLRE I. 

Calapodius 1 Ppalatine eunuch (East) E/MV 

Named in a list of persons said to have dominated the emperor 

Theodosius II; Cedr. I 587. The others named, Eutropius 1, Lausus 

1, and Chrysaphius, were all eunuchs at the imperial court; the 

name Calapodius was one subsequently used among cubicularii and 

so presumably this man was also a eunuch at court. His name how¬ 

ever does not occur in a similar such list in Zonaras, Xlll 23.44, and 

as he is otherwise not attested in the reign of Theodosius II, he may 

be a doublet of e.g. Calopodius 2 (for other dubious names in the 

lists, cf. Amantius 2 and Eutropius 1 ad fin.). 

CALOPODIVS 2 primicerius sacri cubiculi (East) 466 

O irpipiKTjpuK tov koufiouK.\iou; sent by the emperor Leo to reassure 

Daniel the Stylite that he forgave Iordanes 3; V. Dan. Styl. 49 (this 

was in 466). 'O KOv&uiou\a.puK\ builder of an oratory of the Archangel 

Michael at Parthenopolis, he asked Daniel to furnish monks for it; 

1*. Dan. Styl. 89. 

Perhaps identical with the Calopodius after whom one of the 

scnma ol the Great Church at Constantinople was named by 530; 

CJI 2.24 (to too KaXonodiov sc. OKpivvw) (the scrinium may have been 

formed to manage estates bequeathed by him to the church). How¬ 

ever, the man after whom the scrinium was named is as likely to 

have been Calopodius d ewoi/xoc 6 otxovo^oc rf)c Me7aXf)<; ’EkkXtjouic in 

511; Theoph. AM 6004. 
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CAMILLA (c.f.) (in Gaul) 511-512 

A relative (parens mea) of Ennodius 3 living in Gaul; in 511 she 

sent her young son (sanguinis mei vemula) to Ennodius for religious 

training; she was a widow and apparently in economic difficulties in 

512 when Ennodius asked Liberius 3 to help her; Ennod. Ep. ix 9 

(to Camilla, in summer 511), 29 (to Liberius, in early/mid 512). 

Camillus vir inlustris 461; ?PPO before 457 

Son of Anonymus 42 and nephew of Magnus 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. l 

11.10. Cousin of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 5-8. Native of 

Arles and a relative of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. IV 25. See stemma 15. 

He had held two high offices before 461, in which year he atten¬ 

ded a banquet of the emperor Majorian at Arles, described by Sido- 

nius; Ep. I 11.10 (qui duabus dignitatibus et ipse decursis pariter 

omaverat proconsulatum patris, patrui consulatum). By this date 

he had the status of ‘vir inlustris’; Ep. I 11.11. In the order of pre¬ 

cedence at the banquet, Camillus ranked after the current consul 

Severinus 5 and the ex consul Magnus 2, but before the ex PPO 

Paeonius 2 (PPO in 457); since he was not himself either an ex con¬ 

sul or a patricius he presumably outranked Paeonius by seniority 

of prefecture; his highest office will therefore have been probably the 

praetorian prefecture (whether in Gaul or Italy is uncertain); he may 

have been PVR, which is less likely for a Gallic senator, or possibly a 

titular PPO who achieved a position among administratores by ful 

filling some functions of the office. He will therefore be numbered 

among the ‘praefectorii’ at the banquet of Majorian; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 

11.16. His previous post is unknown. 

CAMPANIANVS 1 (?v.c.) 468 

He introduced the praefectus annonae, an old friend (sodalis 

vetus), to the new PVR Sidonius Apollinaris 6 in 468; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

I 10 (to Campanianus in acknowledgement). He evidently moved in 

aristocratic circles and was presumably himself a senator. For the 

unnamed praefectus annonae, see Anonymus 44. 

Campanianus 2 v.inl. ?V/V1 

Author of an epigram to a patricius, Olybrius 1, and recipient of 

one in return;.\nth. Lat. I 772a (‘Inl(ustris) Campanianus patr(icio) 

Olybrio’ and ‘Patr(icius) Olybrius inl(ustri) Campaniano’). Olybrius 

may be the consul of 395 (PLRE i), but is more likely to be a later 

man (see Olybrius 1). 
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Campamanus 3 vir disertissimus (in Italy) 527 

Yir disertissimus; husband of Agenantia who lived in Lucania with 

their children; Cass. Var. IX 4 (a. 527). He was perhaps an advocate 

(‘disertissimus’ being the proper style; cf. Apelles 2). He does not 

appear to have been in Lucania with his family. The sons were 

curiales and landowners, who had their request to be removed from 

the curial list on grounds of ill-health granted by Athalaric. 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 4 PVR V/VI 

Inscr. 1) vi 1670 = D 5716; 2) vi 1765. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. 

V.c. et spectabilis, ex comite ordinis primi et formarum; he and 

his successor Tarpeius Anneius Faustus 5 carried out repairs to 

Rome’s aqueducts; Inscr. 2 (undated; the comes formarum, created 

after 381 (see Anonymus 75, PLRE i), existed when the Xotitia 

Dignitatum wras compiled. Sot. Dig. Occ. rv 5, and still existed 

under Theoderic, Cass. Var. VII 6). 

V.c., PRAEFECTVS VRBIS; he carried out improvements to the 

Thermae Traianae at Rome (ad augendam Thermarum Traianarum 

gratiam); Inscr. 1 (undated; perhaps not before the fifth century, 

since the lists of city-prefects leave little room earlier; the work 

may be connected with other renovations in the fifth century). 

Camundus ?MVM or dux Moesiae Primae c. 470/472 

In c. 472 the Ostrogothic king Theodericus 7 crossed the Danube 

and defeated the Sarmatians under their king Babai ‘qui tunc de 

Camundo duce Romanorum victoria potitus superbiae tumore regna- 

bat’; Theoderic soon afterwards captured Singidunum (in Moesia 

Prima) from the Sarmatians;Jord. Get. 282 (for the date, see Theo¬ 

dericus 7). Pannonia was held by the Ostrogoths (cf. Theodemer 2 

and Valamer), while the Sarmatians were to the east of Pannonia 

and the north of Moesia Prima (Jord. loc. cit.)\ Camundus was pro¬ 

bably therefore commander of Roman troops in Moesia Prima. I he 

language of Jordanes (dux Romanorum) is not technical, and Camun¬ 

dus might have been either magister militum [per Illyricum) ot dux 

Moesiae Primae; cf. Fasti. 

Candac 1 ?Scyrian chief M/L V 

After the empire of Attila broke up, the Scyri and Sadagarii with 

some Alans settled under their leader Candac (cum duce suo nomine 
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Candac) in Lower Scythia and Lower Moesia; Candac’s secretary 

(notarius) was Jordanes’ grandfather, Paria;Jord. Get. 265-6. 

Candac 2 ?saio 507/511 

He was ordered by Theoderic to give protection (tuitio) to a cer¬ 

tain Crispianus; Cass. Var. I 37. This job was usually given to saiones 

(cf. Jones, LRE i 255 with n. 43). 

POM PEI A FVLCINIA CANDIDA c.f. IV/VI 

C.f.; mother of Terentius Valentinus 6; foster-mother of Q. Pom- 

peius Callistratus Darenus; a Christian; vi 37072 = ILCV 172. 

Candidianus 1: military commander before 405\PLRE I. 

Candidianus 2 adviser of Athaulfus 414 

He encouraged the marriage of Athaulfus, king of the Visigoths, 

to Galla Placidia 4, sister of the emperor Honorius, at Narbo in 

January 414; Olymp. fr. 24 (otouStj KatwroSifrTj KavSi5iai'ou). 

Candidianus 3 ?MVM (Last) 424 

Accompanied Ardabur 3 and Aspar in command of the army sent 

from the East against the usurper Ioannes 6 in Italy in 424 ; he took 

several cities, so dispelling the gloom caused by the capture of Arda¬ 

bur; Olymp. fr. 46. Perhaps magister militum. 

Possibly identical with the addressee of a letter from Nilus the 

monk; Nil. Ep. n 245 (addressed Kav5t5un’tp orrparTjXdTT?; as arpaTTj\dm<: 

normally meant magister militum, the addressee may be this man 

rather than Flavius Candidianus 6). Possibly also identical with 

Candidianus 2. 

Candidianus 4 friend of Sidonius 468 

A friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6, who wrote a light-hearted 

letter to him from Rome in 468; he was a native of Caesena but 

lived at Ravenna; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 8. 

Af. AEL. . . CA N DID I AN VS 5: consularis (Byzacenae) ?I V/V; 

PLRE i. 

FI. Candidianus 6 comes domesticorum (East) 431(?-435) 

4>Xaouioc Kav6i5icu>dc 6 peyakompe-neoTaTOS nai evfio^oraroe KOprjs tcov 

KaBooiupevuv bopeorinuv (or similar); representative of the emperors 

Theodosius 11 and Valentinian III at the Council of Ephesus in June 

and July 431; his instructions were to maintain order and see that 
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the sessions of the Council concentrated on the matter in hand; 

however, he showed partiality towards the Nestorians and the Orien¬ 

tal bishops with John of Antioch, giving official backing to their 

sessions at which Cyril of Alexandria was condemned, and hinder¬ 

ing Cyril’s attempts to communicate with the emperor at Constan¬ 

tinople; in spite of this he was unable to avert the eventual con¬ 

demnation of Nestorius; ACOec. I i.i, p. 120 and passim, I iv, 30ff. 

Still kojztjc in c. 435; Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), App. I. Possibly 

addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk (but cf. Candidianus 3); 

Nil. Ep. II 245. Magnificentissimus comes; at Ephesus in 431 ;Acta 

S. Dalmatii (in.4SS, Aug. 1, pp. 218ff.). ‘Illustrious nop-qc;’ at Ephesus 

in 431; Barhadbeshabba HE 22, 23. Also recorded at Ephesus in 

Fragments coptes, ed. Bouriant, pp. 16-35, 56-9, 78-9, 86. 

Candidus 1 historian L V/E VI 

A native of Isauria Tracheia; he was probably a private secretary 

to some of the leading Isaurians (tmrribevpa 8e ecrxev vnoypaifmK tojv 

&v 'Iaaupote uXelotov iayvacnnujv - the word vnoypcupeiK normally means 

‘notarius1; he was probably not an imperial notarius but performed 

secretarial functions for prominent Isaurians); it was inferred by 

Photius from his support for the Council of Chalcedon that he was 

an orthodox Christian; he wrote a history' in three books of events 

from the accession of Leo I (a. 457) to the death of Zeno and the 

accession of Anastasius (a. 491); Photius criticized his style as un¬ 

suitable for the writing of history — he used poeticisms carelessly, 

was inelegant and unpleasing to listen to; Phot. Bibl. 79 (a summary 

of Candidus’ history by Photius; the original is lost). Also mentioned 

in Suid. X 245 as an iaropioypd<po(: who wrote about the expedition 

of 468 against the Vandals. See also P-Wm 1474. 

CANDID VS 2 v.sp., comes; vicarius of the MVM 

per Illyricum 519 

V.s., vicarius magistri militum; (also) comes; present at Thes- 

salonica in 519 where he supported the catholics against the mono- 

physites; Coll. Avell. 186 (a. 519 October). Cf. Calliopius 6 for his 

office. 

Cantaber nobilis (in Spain) 465 

The Sueves entered Conimbriga (= Coimbra, in Lusitania) and 

Tamiliam nobilem Cantabri spoliant et captivam abducunt matrem 

cum filiis’; Hvd. Lem. 229 (s.a. 465). Cantaber was a nobilis (per¬ 

haps of senatorial descent) living at Conimbriga, where his mother 
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and children were captured by the Sueves. There was a bishop of 
Conimbriga called Cantaber who subscribed the Council of Merida 
in 666;MansiXI 89 = J. Vives, Concilios Visigoticos 28, 19. The 
name is otherwise recorded in several inscriptions in Spain, mostly 
in Tarraconensis; cf. CIL II, index, p. 1080. 

Caoses Persian prince L V/E VI 

Probably identical with Phthasuarsas. On his name, see Justi, p. 

335, s.n. Usan, n. 7. 
Eldest son of Cavades; disliked by his father who took measures 

to have his third son Chosroes named as his successor in 531; Proc. 
BP 111.3, 21.20-2, II 9.12, cf. Joh. Mai. 441 (wrongly called ‘Perozes’). 

See stemma 48. 
Probably killed soon after 531, after an unsuccessful revolt; cf. 

Christensen, p. 362 with n. 2. 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella author V 

Author of a surviving work in nine books, in prose and verse, on 
the seven liberal arts, dedicated to his son. An African, from Car¬ 
thage; superscriptions and subscriptions to most of the nine books 

(which also give his full name). Alluded to as ‘Felix Capella’ by 
Fulgentius; Fulgent. Expos. Serrn. ant. 45. Father of Martianus; 

Mart. Cap. I 2, ix 997,1003. 
He once practised as an advocate (desudatio curaque districtior 

tibi forensis rabulationis partibus illigata aciem industriae melioris 

obtudit); Mart. Cap. vi 577. 
He wrote his book in his old age; Mart. Cap. I 2, ix 997. 
He probably lived after the capture of Rome in 410; Mart. Cap. 

vi 637 (caput gentium Roma armis viris sacrisque quamdiu viguit 

caeliferis laudibus conferenda) (the allusion to ‘proconsulate cul- 
men’ in IX 997 need not indicate a date prior to the Vandal conquest, 

since there were proconsuls at Carthage with judicial functions 

under the Vandals; cf. Fasti). Since he wrote before Fulgentius, he 

probably lived some time in the Fifth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

rv 2, pp. 166-70, and VV. H. Stahl, in Speculum 1965, 102-15. 

Capito historian ?E VI 

Native of Lycia; a historian, he wrote an Isaurica in eight books 
(or possibly eighteen, since Stephanus Byzantius (see Stephanus 24) 

appears to cite from book 15; Steph. Byz. s.v.'K^aBa), a translation 

of the Breviarium of Eutropius, and a work on Lycia and Pamphy- 

lia; Suid. K 342. His date may be early sixth century since the 

259 



CAPITO 

fragment from book 15 of the Isaurica (above) refers to a man 

called Conon (- Conon 4) who lived under Zeno and Anastasius, 

while Capito must be earlier than Stephanus Byzantius. See also 

P-W m 1527. 

CAPITOLINVS v.c. et sp.r tribunus et notarius (East) c. 435 

O XapnpdraTCK nai nepipXeirrof; rpifiouvcx vorapux;; he sold a desen cd 

temple of Ammon at Hermopolis to the agent of Theodotus 4; 

Stud. Pal. xx 143 Hermopolite nome (Thebais). For the date, c. 435, 

cf. Theodotus 4. 

Capsur rex Maurorum M V 

Rex Maurorum; a pagan, in close touch with the Vandal king 

Geiseric, who banished some catholics to him; he lived in an area 

called ‘Caprapicti’ (in parte heremi quae dicitur Caprapicti); Viet. 

Vit. i 35, cf. 36-7. 

CAPVANVS v.sp., rector decuriarum (Rome) 523/526 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); appointed rector decuriarum by Theoderic in 

523/526; Cass. \'ar. V 21 (to Capuanus ‘v.s.’;sume igitur auctore 

deo recturam decuriarum, humanorum actuum veracissimum testem, 

securitatem possidentium), 22 (to the senate; Capuanum igitur 

spectabilem virum aestimatio nostra respexit, qui curiae vestrae 

sententiam maioris natu auctoritate facundus ediceret, et senatus 

scrinia conscientiae puritate servaret;. . . Capuanum ... a praesenti 

indictione decuriarum rectorem esse praecipimus). 

Cardemeas (?) advocatus fori Thcbaidis 507 

llpte KapS-qpeov (sic) nai Zi?vo6cjto<: roue eXXo7t/icordrot>c <T\oXaariKOiK 

oopou &r)fiaib(x;\ P. Loud. Ill, p. 253, n. 992 = Mitteis, direst., n. 365 

(cf. Arch. Pap. rv, p. 558) perhaps from Antinoopolis (dated a. 5071. 

Antinoopolis was the metropolis of the Thebaid. 

Caretena ?wife of Chilperic II (of the Burgundians) L V/E VI 

She was buried at Lyons where her verse epitaph was preserved; 

xni 2372 = ILCV 46 I.ugdunum. Formerly a queen; v. I (srept- 

rorum columen), v. 3. She shared the power with her husband (un¬ 

named); pi*. 11-12 (principes (sic) excelsi curas panita mariti 

adiuncto rexit culmina consilio). A Christian; v. 3 (de mundi regms 

ad tua regna vocas, sc. Christe), v. 10 (secreteque dedit regia membra 

cruci - this perhaps means that she practised secret austerities). 

After ceasing to be queen she took up a religious life; vv. 15-16 
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(dotibus his pollens sublimi mente subire non sprevit sacrum post 

diadema iugum). She had a child and grandchildren whom she 

brought up in the Christian faith; vv. 13-14 (praeclaram subolem 

dulcesque gavisa nepotes ad veram doctos sollicitare fidem). She 

died aged 50 in Sept. 506; vv. 23, 25-6. She was therefore born in 

456. She was queen at Lyons and presumably therefore queen of 

the Burgundians. This information combined with the facts about 

her family suggest that her daughter was Chrotchildis 1, the wife of 

Chlodovechus (Clovis), and her grandchildren therefore were the 

sons of Clovis. Her husband was therefore the Burgundian king 

Chilperic II. Perhaps identical with the wife of Chilpcric whose good 

influence on her husband drew praise from Sidonius Apollinaris; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. V 7.7 (a. 474/75), VI 12.3 (a. 474). See stemma 42. 

Caiinus 1 praefectianus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. H 297 (addres¬ 

sed Kapitsa: tnapxwa)). 

Carinus 2 palatinus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ni 69 

(addressed Kapivu) naXarivu)), 70 (tcu avrcj). 

Carinus 3 friend of Hypatius 513 

He was a close friend and favourite of Hypatius 6 (MVM per Thra- 

cias) and was captured by Vitalian 2 in 513 (for the date, see Vita- 

lianus); to save his life he co-operated with Vitalian, helping him to 

obtain control of Odessus and command over the troops;Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214*. 

Carinus 4 v.inl. (in Italy) 523/526 

Invited by Theoderic to attend at court; Cass. Var. V 28 (a. 523/ 

526; addressed ‘Carino v(iro) i(nlustri)’; tarn desidcrio vestro satis- 

facientes, quam quod vos necessarios esse credidimus, iussis prae- 

sentibus evocamus, quatenus et viris nobilibus obsequia nostra 

decorentur et quae utilia nobis credimus per te expcdire possimus). 

CARINVS 5 comes (East) 526 

0 k6mt?c; sent to Antioch by Justin with five hundred pounds of 

gold to pay for rescue work after the earthquake of May 29, 526; 

Joh. Mai. 422, Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. l32,Theoph. AM 6019. Pro¬ 

bably not sent out as comes Orientis, since that post was apparently 

held by Ephraemius. 
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Possibly identical with Carinus father of Anatolius 9;Joh. Mai. 

417. 

Carpilio 1 comes domesticorum (West) E V 

Ex comite domesticorum; father-in-law of FI. Aetius 7 and grand¬ 

father of Carpilio 2; Greg. Tur. HF n 8 (citing Renatus Profuturus 

Frigcridus) (Aetius was apparently married to Carpilio’s daughter 

before 425; she was his first wife, before Pelagia 1). See stemma 13. 

Carpilio 2 son of Aetius M V 

Son of FI. Aetius 7 and grandson of Carpilio 1, half-brother of 

Gaudentius 7; Cass, (below), Prise, (below). He went to Attila (there¬ 

fore not before 435) on an embassy accompanied by Cassiodorus 2; 

Cass. Var. I 4.1 1. He apparently remained for a time with the Huns 

as a hostage; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 81) (some time before 449). 

See stemma 13. 

FI. Carpilio 3 domesticus (Batavorum seniorum) L IYf/E V 

Domesti(cus) de num(ero) Bat(avorum) sen(iorum); died aged 

30; buried at Concordia in the military cemetery; V 8743 - ILCV 

480 Concordia. This cemetery was in use in the late fourth and early 

fifth centuries. Carpilio was presumably domesticus of the tribunus 

numeri Batavorum seniorum. The Batavi seniores were an auxilium 

palatinum\Not. Dig. Occ. V 163 = vn 14. 

Carpophorus vicarius (Ptribuni) (East) V/VI 

KapnoQopov odcuidptw npd^aina evQdbe eneuuos (sic) «ai dpeprrrux 

erem k ; he died aged 78; SEG vn 1017 = Rev. Bibl. xli (1932), 

404/5 n. 18 Nlaximianopolis (Arabia). Carpophorus w'as probably 

vicarius of a tribunus commanding one of the units of the limitanei 

on the Arabian frontier; he had held the post at Maximianopolis for 

twenty years; cf. Jones, LRE n 675 with n. 158 (on vicarii and 

tribuni). 

CA R TF.RIVS I Ppraeses (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 236 (addressed Kaprepitu rryepovi). Probably a praeses. 

FL. CARTERIVS 2 v.c., comes et proximus scrinii Iibcllorum 

sacrarumque cognitionum (East) April 449 

O Xapnpos Kopris nai npo^tpoq row deiov onpiviou tCjv XifieKkuiv kax rCiv 

deajjvKoyviTtwuir, present at the enquiry- about Eutyches at Constan- 
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tinople in April 449; ACOec. II i.i, p. 179 (Latin version in II iii.i, 

p. 169). 

*!Carus!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 

empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const. It, 

pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

FI. Cascinivus ducenarius of the armaturae (West) L 1V/E V 

Ducenarius ex numero armaturarum; died aged 43 after twenty- 

three years’ service; buried in the military cemetery at Concordia; 

Not. Scav. 1890, p. 343 = ILCV 497 Concordia. This cemetery was 

in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. The armaturae 

was one of the scholae. 

Casius scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

ii 146 (a pagan; called a pirrcop), 149, v 86. All three are addressed 

Kaoica crxoXaorixui. 

Antonia Cassia (IGLS w 1398) ?L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

MELMINrVS CASSIANVS v.c. 489 

V(ir) c(larissimus); witness of proceedings before a local magist¬ 

rate at Syracuse in connection with the gift of lands by Odovacer 

to Pierius 5 in 489 ;P. Ital. 10-11, iii 4 (= Marini, P. Dip. 83) (dated 

a. 489). 

Cassiodorus 1 vir inlustris (West) ?c. 440 

Possibly of eastern origin; cf. Cassiodorus Senator 4. 

Grandfather of Cassiodorus 3 and greatgrandfather of El. Magnus 

Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4; he was a vir inlustris who organized 

the armed defence of Bruttium and Sicily against Vandal attacks 

some time before 455; Cass. Var. i 4.14 (c. a. 507) (avus enim Cassio¬ 

dorus inlustratus honore praecinctus, qui cius generi non poterat 

abnegari, a Wandalorum incursione Bruttios Siciliainque armorum 

defensione liberavit, ut merito primatum in illis provinciis haberet, 

quas a tarn saevo et repentino hoste defendit. Debuit itaque virtu- 

tibus eius res publica, quod illas provincias tarn vicinas Gensiricus 

non invasit, quem postea truculentum Roma sustinuit). The occasion 

referred to is probably the attacks on Sicily and South Italy by the 
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Vandals in 440, when a general order permitting the use of arms in 

the emergency was issued (Nov. Val. 9). 

CASSIODORVS 2 tribunus et notarius (West) M V 

Son of Cassiodorus 1, father of Cassiodorus 3 and grandfather of 

FI. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4; he served under Valen- 

tinian III as tribunus et notarius (pater candidate sub Valentiniano 

principe gessit tribuni et notarii laudabiliter dignitatem); he was an 

associate of Aetius 7 (patricio Aetio pro iuvanda re publica magna 

fuit caritate sociatus), whose son Carpilio 2 he accompanied on an 

embassy (not otherwise recorded) to Attila (not before 435); subse¬ 

quently he was offered the rank of illustris and riches as a reward, 

but he preferred to retire from public life with an honorary title and 

live at leisure in Bruttium (mox honorem illustratus, mox redituum 

dona aequus arbiter offerebat, sed ille potius nativa moderatione 

ditissimus dignitatem suscipiens otiosam in remunerationis locum 

expetiit amoenissima Bruttiorum); Cass. Var. 14.10-11,13 (c. a. 

507). For his name, Cassiodorus, cf. Cass. Var. I 4.9 (Cassiodoros 

siquidem praecedentes fama concelebrat). 

Cassiodorus 3 PPO (in Italy) c. 503/507 

Grandson of Cassiodorus 1, son of Cassiodorus 2, father of FI. 

Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4; Cass. Var. i 4, Cass. LibelL 

(- MGH(AA) XII, pp. v-vi). He was bom in Bruttium; Cass. Far. I 3.5 

(cited below). 

crp, then CSL (West) a. 476/490: he held these two posts at the 

start of his career under Odovacer; Cass. Var. I 4.4 (primus ammini- 

strationis introitus comitivae privatarum mole fundatus est;. . . qui 

mox deinde sacrarum largitionum honore suscepto crevit conver- 

sationis laude quantum profecerat dignitate). 

He then (in c. 490) abandoned Odovacer and joined Theoderic; 

Cass. Var. i 4.6 (his sub praecedenti rege gymnasiis exercitatus 

emeritis laudibus ad palatia nostra pervenit). 

Pconsvlaris SICIUAE c. a. 490/493: he was in Sicily at the start of 

Theoderic’s reign and kept the province loyal to him (in ipso quippc 

imperii nostri devotus exordio, cum adhuc fluctuantibus rebus pro- 

vinciarum corda vagarentur et neglegi rudem dominum novitas ipsa 

pateretur, Siculorum suspicacium mentes ab obstinatione praecipiti 

deviasti); he also maintained the civil administration and upheld 

justice in Sicily in spite of the war (sc. between Odovacer and Theo¬ 

deric) (ubi sub praecinctu Martio civiiia iura custodiens publica 

privataque commoda inavarus arbiter aestimabas); Cass. Var. l 3.3-4. 
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CORRECTOR brvttii et lvcamiae c. a. 491/506: appointed after 

his Sicilian post; Cass. Var. I 3.5 (non eo praeconiorum fine contenti 

Bruttiorum et Lucaniae tibi dedimus mores regendos, ne bonum, 

quod peregrina provincia meruisset, genitalis soli fortuna nesciret). 

PPO (italiae) c. a. 503/507: he held the prefecture shortly before 

a. 507; Cass. Var. I 4.6 (recentium rerum memoria ministratur, qua 

moderationc praetoriano culmini locatus insederit). His administra¬ 

tion of Italy received Theoderic's approval; Cass. Var. i 3.6 (oblec- 

tat nos actus praefecturae recolere, totius Italiae notissimum bonum, 

ubi cuncta provida ordinatione disponens ostendisti quam leve sit 

stipendia sub iudicis integritate dependere). One of the acts of his 

office is mentioned in Cass. Var. I 26 (a. 507/511). He must have 

been PPO after Albinus 7 and Olybrius 5 (see Fasti). His son was his 

consiliarius; Cass. Libell. 

PATR1CIVS c. a. 507: the patriciate was conferred on him in c. a. 

507; Cass. Var. I 3 (addressed ‘Cassiodoro v.i. atque patricio’; it 

confers the title on him — patriciatus tibi apicem iusta remunera- 

tione conferimus), I 4 (informing the senate of the honour; he is 

styled ‘illustris et magnificus vir’) (both letters were written c. a. 507 

by his son). Magnificus vir patricius; Cass. Var. I 26 (a. 507/511). 

V.i. patricius; Cass. Var. in 28 (a. 507/511). Patricius et praefectus 

praetorio; Cass. Libell. 

He was later invited to attend at Theoderic’s court; Cass. Var. ni 

28 (a. 507/511). His estates (in Bruttium) were famous for the 

horses bred there and he supplied them to the Gothic army; Cass. 

Var. I 4.17. 

There is no reason to identify him with the Cassiodorus who 

received jointly with Philippus (otherwise unknown) a letter from 

Pope Gelasius concerning the priest Caelestinus in 495/496; Gelas. 

Ep. 38 (= Thiel, Ep. Pont, i, p. 452). 

FI. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4 cos. 514; 

PPO 533-537 

Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator; MSS of Cass. Var. (cf. 

MGH(AA) xil, p. vi). FI. Senator; 1 hiel, Ep. Pont. I, p. 729, P. Flor. 

in 280, P. Cairo Masp. I 67001. Cassiodorus Senator; Cass. Libell.. 

MSS of Cass. Inst., de orth.. Comm, in psalm.. Complexiones, Hist. 

Tripertita. Senator; Fasti, Jord., Cass. Var. ix 24-5, X 26-8. xi-xn 

passim. 

His family may have been of eastern origin; Var. i 4.15 (cf. Helio- 

dorus 5) (Mommsen, Cass. Var. (= MGH(AA)xn), p. x. suggested 

Syria). However his ancestors for three generations had lived in 
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Bruttium and been distinguished public servants; Var. I 4. His father 

was Cassiodorus 3; Var. I 4, Libell. His greatgrandfather and grand¬ 

father were Cassiodorus 1 and 2; Var. I 4.10-14. He himself was 

bom in Bruttium; Var. XI 39.5 (probably in c. 485/490, since he was 

still ‘iuvenis’ in 503/507 and ‘primacvus’ in c. 507; see below). The 

family home was at Scyllaceum; Var. xil 15. Perhaps related to 

Proba l (parens nostra); Cass. Inst. Div. Lift, xxm 1. 

CONSILIARIVS (of the ppo) a. 503/507: while still a ‘iuvenis’ he was 

chosen bv his father to be his consiliarius during his prefecture; 

Libell. 

His subsequent career is set out in the heading to the Variae (in 

MGlf{AA), p. 1): v.c. et inl(ustris); EX qvaest(ore) PAL(ATn)(a); EX 

CONS(VLE)ORD(lNARIO)(b); EX MAG(lSTRO) OFF(lCIORVM)(c); PPO(d) ATQUE 

PAT(RICIVS)(c). 

He was later described as ‘multis dignitatibus pollens’, Libell.; 

and as having enjoyed a successful career under Theoderic, Var. IX 

24.1 (cum domni avi nostri innumeris provectibus magnoque iudicio 

glorieris). 

(a) QVaestor PALATn (in Italy) a. 507-511: he was appointed 

while still a young man by Theoderic and proved both conscientious 

and learned; Var. ix 24.3 (quern primaevum recipiens ad quaestoris 

officium mox repperit conscientia praeditum et legum eruditione 

maturum). Appointed by Theoderic after delivering an eloquent 

panegyric on him; Libell. (dum . . . laudes Theoderici regis Gotho- 

rum facundissime recitasset, ab eo quaestor est factus). He was in 

office from 507 to 511; Var. i-iv (the collected letters from his 

quaestorship) (in office in 507, Var. i 45-6, n 40-1, m 1-4, and in 

511, Cass. Var. u 1-3, ni 39, v 43-4). He might have been in office 

already in 506, cf. Van de Vyver, Rev. Beige de Phil, et d'Hist. XVI 

45-64, XVII 793-802, but this is not certain; he may also have been 

still in office in 512, cf. Var. tv 50 with Pasch. Camp. s.a. 512 (both 

recording eruptions of Vesuvius), but Cassiodorus may be referring 

not to the eruption of 512 but to preceding phenomena in 511. 

CORRECTOR LVCANIAE ET BRVTTIORVM a. 511/533 (?a. 51 1/514): 

in a letter written during his prefecture (a. 533-537) Cassiodorus 

refers to a time when he had governed Lucania and Bruttium; Var. 

XI 39.5 (senserunt me iudicem suum et quibus privatus ab avis ata- 

visque praefui. vivacius nisus sum in meis fascibus adiuvare). The 

date will have been after the quaestorship and before the praetorian 

prefecture, perhaps also before the consulship of 514, but the 

appointment may have been an honour (as in the case of Cassio¬ 

dorus’ father; cf. Cassiodorus 3), and the date could therefore have 



CASSIODORVS 4 

been after the consulship and even after his magisterium (see below). 

(b) consvl (West) a. 514 without a colleague (East or West): 

Fasti, Libell. (consul ordinarius), Rossi I 959, .-IE 1902, 75, xi 4337, 

5021,Xli 1499, 1692, P. Flor. in 280, P. Cairo Wasp. I 67001, Coll. 

Avell. 109. 

(c) mag. off. (in Italy) a. 523-527: magister officiorum; Libell. 

In this office he aided the quaestors by composing official letters; 

Var. IX 24.6 (veniamus ad magisteriam dignitatem . . . quo loco 

positus semper quaestoribus affuisti),DC 25.8 (reperimus eum 

quidem magistrum, sed implevit nobis quaestoris officium). lie held 

the office from 523 to 527; Var. v, vm, IX 1-14 (the collected letters 

written by him in this period). In office in 523, Var. v 42; and in 

527, Var. vni 16-25, 27-33, IX 2-7. He stayed on in office under 

Theoderic’s successor, Athalaric, under whom he organized supplies 

for the Gothic army in a way that avoided oppressing the civilian 

population; Var. IX 24-5. 

(d) ppo(italiae) a. 533 Sept. 1-537 Sept. 1: his appointment by 

Athalaric took effect from Sept. 1, 533; Var. ix 24.9 (ab indictione 

duodecima in praefecturae praetorianae te suggestu atque insignibus 

collocamus),IX 25.12 (huic ... a duodecima indictione praefecturae 

praetorianae regendam tribuimus dignitatem). In office in 533, Var. 

K 15-16, 22-5, XI 1-9, Xli 2, 25; and in 537, Var. XI praef.,xn 16 

(before Sept. 1), 22 (in indiction 1, a. 537 Sept. 1/538 Aug. 30), 

23-4. He served under Theodahad in 535, Var. x 26 (mentions ‘vir 

eminentissimus Senator praefectus praetorio’), and 535/536, Var. 

X 27-30; and under Witigis in 536-537, Var. x 31-5. The letters 

written in his prefecture are in Variae ix 15-25, X-xn. He still held 

the post under Witigis after 537 Sept.; Var. Xli 22 (he evidently con¬ 

tinued to serve the Goths when Belisarius and the Byzantine forces 

were already in Italy). He was one of the ‘viri inlustres et magnified 

to whom Pope John II wrote a letter in 534 before March 24; Mansi 

vm 803 = PL 66.20. 

(e) patrjovs : he w’as patricius when the Variae were published 

late in 537; MSS of Variae. Said to have been appointed by 1 heo- 

deric; Libell., probably wfrongly since none of the numerous docu¬ 

ments in Var. V, vm-xn mentions the title. He may have received 

the title from Witigis, 

He was in Constantinople in 550, when he had already taken up a 

religious life; Mansi IX 357 = PL 69.43 (a letter of Pope Vigilius, 

which calls him ‘religiosus vir item filius noster Senator'). He had 

perhaps withdrawn to safety at Constantinople in c. 547 like many 

other Roman aristocrats. 
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Later he returned to Italy (probably after the reconquest by 

Narses (PLRE ill) in 552-53) and founded a monastery at Vivarium 

in Bruttium\Inst. Div. Lift. xxix. He lived to the age of 93 at least, 

Cass, de orth. praef., and will therefore have died c. 580 (see above). 

The testimony of the computum Paschale and of John Trithemius 

on his age is to be rejected; cf. Mommsen, Cass. Var., p. x n. 1. 

He was noted for his learning and his literary activities (styled 

‘vir eruditissimus’); Libell. He wrote a panegyric on Theoderic, 

Libell. (cited above); and another on Eutharicus Ciiliga (cos. 519), 

Var. ix 25.3. In 519 at the request of Eutharic he compiled and 

published his Chronica; Cass, chron. praef. He also wrote a History 

of the Goths in twelve books, begun at the request of Theoderic 

but not completed until the reign of Athalaric; Libell. (scripsit 

praecipiente Theoderico rege historiam Gothicam originem eorum 

et loca mores in libris enuntians), Var. i praef., ix 25.4, Jord. Get. 1 

(it is lost but was extensively used by Jordanes). It was written 

partly to glorify the family of Amal (to which Theoderic belonged); 

Var. IX 25.4 (iste Hamalos cum generis sui claritate restituit). In 535 

or 536 he approached Pope Agapetus with proposals for establishing 

regular schools of Christian teaching at Rome, but the war in Italy 

prevented this idea being realized; Inst. Div. Litt., praef 1. In late 

537 he collected, edited and published in twelve books numerous 

letters composed by him during his three posts as quaestor palatii, 

magister officiorum and PPO; Var. I praef. (quod in quaesturae, 

magisterii ac praefecturae dignitatibus a me dictatum), Libell. (sug- 

gessit formulas dictionum, quas in duodecim libris ordinavit et 

variarum titulum superposuit). After completing a work in twelve 

books (probably alluding to the Variae) he wrote a treatise on the 

soul; Cass, de anima, praef. In later life he interested himself in the 

affairs of his monastery; he intended that secular studies should be 

pursued there in order to assist more purely religious studies, and 

to this end he wrote a number of works, listed in order of composi¬ 

tion in the preface to his de orthographia (written when he was 93, 

and presumably his last work). They are, the Commentaria in Psal- 

terium (ubi. . . conversions meae tempore primum studium laboris 

impendi); the two books of Institutiones, Divinae et Humanae; the 

Expositio in Ep. ad Rom.; an edition of the Ars Donati with a book 

of etymologies and the Liber de schematibus of Sacerdos; a Liber 

Titulorum compiled from the Bible; his Complexiones on the Acts 

of the Apostles, the Letters and the Apocalypse; and finally the 

Liber de orthographia. He also had the church histories of Socrates, 

Sozomen and Theodoret translated into Latin by Epiphanius 
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scholasticus (PLRE in) and arranged them into a single work in 

twelve books, known as the ‘Historia Tripertita’. 

See also P-IV in 1672, Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 92-109, Cass. (ed. 

Mommsen), proem., pp. v-xi, and, for a more recent bibliography, 

A. Momigliano, Studies in Historiography, 199. 

Cassius ?MVM (per Gallias) 430 Jan. 

Illustris Cassius, qui tunc praeerat militibus; he sent men to fetch 

Hilary back to Arles when Hilary fled after being named by the 

dying bishop Honoratus as his successor: V. Hilar. Arel. 6 (= PL 50, 

1227). As a vir illustris holding a military post in Gaul, he was pre¬ 

sumably magister militum; probably successor of FI. Aetius 7 as 

MVM per Gallias; cf. Fasti. Honoratus died in Jan. 430 (cf. O. Chad¬ 

wick, JTS 46 (1945), 200-5). 

Cassius Felix 

Cassius Ruferius 

Castalius Innocentius Audax 

FI. Castinus 1 singularis of the PPO (West) IV/V 

Singularis off(icii) p(raefecti) p(raetorio); died aged about 30; 

buried at Rome in the cemetery of Priscilla;vi 8398 = ILCV 448. 

FI. Castinus 2 MVM (West) 422-425; cos. 424 

Full name; Rossi I 642, CIL XI 4996. Said to be a native of 

Scythia; Pseudo-Bonif. Ep. 10 (in PL 33). 

comes domesticorvm (West) a. 420/421: Castinus domesticorum 

comes, expeditionem (sic) in Francos suscepta, ad Gallias mittitur; 

Greg. Tur. HF n 9 (from Rcnatus Profuturus Frigeridus). The date 

must be earlier than 422 (see below) but not before 420, since this 

event was contemporary with the elevation of Asterius 4 (q.v. for 

date) to the patriciate; both events should therefore be dated in 

420/422. 

MVM (West) a. 422-425: magister militum. in 422 and 423; Hyd. 

Lem. 77 (a. 422), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 423. Dux, in 422; Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 422. In 422 he commanded an expedition against the Vandals 

in Baetica; after initial successes, he grew reckless and was defeated 

and was forced to flee to Tarraco after his Gothic auxiliaries deser¬ 

ted him; Hyd. Lem. 77 (a. 422). Before the expedition even sailed, 

he had antagonized his fellow-general Bonifatius 3, who left him 

and fled to Africa (periculosum sibi atque indignum ratus eum (sc. 
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Castinum) sequi quem discordem superbientemque expertus esset); 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 422. He was suspected of supporting the usurper 

Ioannes 6 in 423 (conivente, ut putabatur, Castino); Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 423. For this he was exiled in 425; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425. He 

presumably became MVM praesentalis under Ioannes, who made 

him consul for 424 (the consular date ‘Castino et Victore conss.’ 

in CJI 30.1, on which is based a theory that Castinus was made 

consul by Theodosius II, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 349, Stein, Bas-Emp. 

1 282, is probably a copyist’s ‘correction’). 

CONSVL (West) a. 424 (not recognized in the East) (the eastern 

consul was Victor 2): Fasti, Rossi i 639, 641-3, CIL V5206, 6281, 

XI 4996,.1935, 134, Pseudo-Bonif. Ep. 10-1. For CJ I 30.1, 

see above. 

According to the spurious correspondence between Augustine 

and Bonifatius, Castinus fled for sanctuary after his downfall to 

Bonifatius in Africa; Pseudo-Bonif. Ep. 10-11 (inPL 33, 1097-8). 

The documents are not genuine, but the author was familiar with 

the history of Castinus and Bonifatius (cf. de Lepper, pp. 9ff.); it is 

not impossible that Castinus’ flight to Africa had a basis in fact, 

although the story as given is suspiciously dramatic. 

Castor 1 ?praefectianus (in Isauria) E V 

Native of Lycaonia, he lived at Seleucia in Isauria and served 

under the prefects when Marianus was bishop (tn pev ttk Au*aomc t6 

7&<k rrjv Se Ze\evneiav touttjv oUCiv, nal ri]v tnapxw Orniperou- 

pem}v bUnoju orpaTeiav); he had a vision of St Thecla coinciding with 

the death of Marianus; Bas. Sel. V. Theclaen 14. Unless inapxov: is 

used loosely to refer to the provincial governors of Isauria, Castor 

was apparently an official of the praetorian prefecture stationed in 

Seleucia. He may have been a tractator, although these were not 

usually stationed permanently in a province. It is also possible that 

he was the numerarius on the provincial governor’s staff whose duty 

was to handle the financial affairs of the praetorian prefecture. Cf. 

Jones, LREI 434 with n. 59, 450 with n. 98. 

CASTOR 2 dux (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 21 

(addressed Kaaropt 5oval), 22-3 (rcjoin-cu). 

Castor 3 Padvocate (at Caesarea) L V/E VI 

Procopius of Gaza asked Castor to help a relative who was facing 

a charge and needed an eloquent tongue to prove it false (6etr<u6e 
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7XcjrT7?c Sinaiac; kcu Xoycui' evpoias ofieoai Swaiievrjs ovKO&wiav); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 73. Castor was presumably an advocate, and the place 

where the case was to be heard may have been Caesarea, the metro¬ 

polis of Procopius’ province of Palaestina Prima. 

Cast onus 1 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Brother of Maximianus (bishop of Bagai), and like him converted 

from Donatism to Catholicism; urged by bishops Alypius and 

Augustine to take his brother’s place when Maximianus resigned in 

402; they lauded his ‘ingenium, prudentia, eloquentia, gravitas, 

sobrietas’; Aug. Ep. 69 (styled ‘dominus merito dilectissimus dig- 

neque honorabilis et suscipiendus films’). 

Castorius 2 cursor (West) L IV/E V 

Cursor dom/mcus; died aged 20; buried at Rome in the reign of 

Honorius; Arof. Scav. 1934, p. 219 = AE 1936, 96 Rome. Presumably 

a cursor on the staff of the imperial palace. 

CASTORIVS 3 (v.c.) 502 

Of noble family; he and Florus 4 received their education at Rome 

from Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. I 11 (to Castorius and Florus; vos . . . 

quos instituta nobilia acuunt, quibus praesto est sanguis doctrina 

consortium;. . . nihil est bonarum artium, quod nescire sine negle- 

gentiae culpa possitis, quos post lucem natalium Romanum decus 

Faustus instituit). The letter was written in Nov./Dec. 502 (cf. Sund- 

wall, Abhandlungen, p. 8). 

Not to be confused with the Castorius named in Cass. Var. Ill 20, who 

was a humilis and whose property was illegally seized by Faustus 9. 

FL. CASTORIVS 4 v.c. 491 

V.c.; he signed a document for Maria 4 as she could not write; 

Marini, P.Dip. 84 = P.Ital. 12 (a. 491). 

CASTRICIA (c.f.), widow of Saturninus 404 

Wife of Saturninus (PLRE i); in 404 she was a widow and a lead¬ 

ing opponent of John Chrysostom at Constantinople; Pall. Dial., p. 

25. Her confederates were Eugraphia and Marsa. 

CASTRICIVS v.c. 410 

V.c.; a Christian, he was buried in the coemetenum S. Pauli;Yl 

31962 = Rossi 11147 (dated late 410). 
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CATELLA spectabilis femina LV/EVI 

She and her husband Martyrius 5 were ‘spp.\ i.e. spectabiles; 

their son was Rusticus 8 v.c., who was bom in 503, and they both 

died before he did;X 4502 =ILCV 140 Capua (dated a. 522), 

Catellus 523/526 

Vir strenuus; sent by Theoderic with Servandus to exact payment 

from shippers for com which they had diverted from Rome to 

Africa and sold to their own profit; Cass. Jar. V 35 (a. 523/526). 

Perhaps identical with Catellus, an inhabitant of Tibur, described 

as ev ye 'IraAttoratc ainjp SdnipcK. who was murdered with the other 

inhabitants by Totila in 544; Proc. BG III 10.22. 

Catillianus E/M V 

One of the persons asked by Isidore of Pelusium to use their 

influence to prevent Gigantius from holding office again (kcSKvwv 

5oti ool Svvapk ianv): he was living in Pelusium when Gigantius was 

formerly in office there; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 490. Similar requests were 

sent to highly placed persons at court, and so Catillianus will have 

been a person of consequence. 

Cato 1 poet M/L V 

Author of verses preserv ed in the Codex Salmasianus; he lived 

under Huneric (a. 477/484); Anth. Lat. i387. Probably an African. 

Possibly author also of a book on adverbs, cited in a ninth-century 

MS (ex libro Catonis); cf. Schanz-Hosius IV' 2, p. 74. 

Cato 2 MVM (East) 490/491 

Recipient of a law of Zeno, which is undated but was issued after 

a law addressed to the PPO Arcadius 5 (a. 490); CJ xn 49.11 (addres 

sed ‘Catoni magistro militum’). 

Perhaps identical with Cottomenes. 

CATVLLINVS I v.c. E V 

Clarissimus vir; mentioned in a western law of 413 and probably 

dead by that date; CTh vm 1 7.4 (a. 413s (MSS 412) Feb. 1 7). 

Catullinus 2 v.inl. M/L V 

Native of the Auvergne (fellow-citizen of Sidonius Apollinaris 6); 

he held office together with Sidonius shortly before 461, probably 

in Rome (they were probably tribuni et notarii under the emperor 
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Majorian, cf. Sidonius Apollinaris); in 461 he went from the 

Auvergne to Majorian’s court at Arles, where Sidonius’ enemies 

(see Bigerrus and Paeonius 2) tried to trick him into implicating 

Sidonius in the matter of a notorious satire recently written; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. I 11.3 (accidit casu ut Catullinus inlustris tunc ab Arvemis 

illo veniret, cum semper mihi turn praecipue commilitio recenti 

familiaris. Saepe enim cives magis amicos peregrinatio facit) (the 

incident of the satire was in 461, Ep. i 11.10). 

Catullinus was still ‘v(ir) c(larissimus)' in 461, and perhaps in 461 

or soon afterwards invited Sidonius to compose an epithalamium 

(perhaps for his own marriage); Sidonius wrote some verses to him 

explaining why it would not be possible, and alluding to the matter 

of the satire; Sid. Ap. Cami. xu (title ‘ad v.c. Catullinum’). 

He subsequently became vir inlustris; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 11.3 (cited 

above). Since this letter was written shortly after the incident of the 

satire in 461, it seems that Sidonius must have updated Catullinus’ 

rank when he prepared his correspondence for publication in c. 477 

(cf. Sid. Ap. ed. Anderson (Loeb),i 396 n. 1). 

Catulinus 3 PVR L V/E VI 

V.c. et ini., praefectus urbi; named on lead weights from early in 

the reign of Theoderic in Italy; cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 107. 

CATVLVS v.c. (at Rome) ?476/4h3 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 67 n. 1. For his date, see Aggerius. 

Cavades I king of Persia 488-531 

For the name, see Justi, p. 159, s.n. Kawata, n. 5. 

Son of Perozes; Noeldeke, Tabari, 135, 148, 158, 241, Josh. StyL 

19,48, Agath.iv 27.6, Proc. BP i 4.2.34, Theoph. AM 5968, 5996, 

6016. Nephew of Valas. Perhaps brother of Sambice. Father of 

Caoses and Zames; Proc. BP I 11.3-4, 21.20, 23.4-6, ii 9.12, BG iv 

26.13. His third son and his successor was Chosroes I Anoushirvan; 

Noeldeke, Tabari, 136, 145-7, 151, Zach.//£ix 6, 7, Agath. IV 29.5. 

Joh. Mai. 471, Evagr. HE iv 12. Proc. BP 111.5, 23.1. He was perhaps 

bom in 449 (he died in 531 aged 82; see below). See stemma 48. 

king OF PERSIA a. 488-531: he succeeded his uncle Valas in 488 

and died on Sept. 13, 531, aged 82 (see below); Noeldeke, Tabari, 

147, 407, 427, Agath. iv 28.8, Zach. HE vn 3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 

551, Josh. Styl. 19, Proc. BP l 4.34 (said, wrongly, to have succeeded 

his father by Zacharias and Procopius). From 496 to 498 he lived 
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in exile among the Ephthalite Huns, having been dethroned probably 

tor taking revolutionary measures inspired by Mazdakite beliefs; 

his brother Zamasphes was king in his place; Noeldcke, Tabari, 140-2, 

144-5, Josh. Styl. 23, Agath. IV 28.1, Proc. BP I 5.1-7. He had once 

lived among the Huns as a hostage; Josh. Styl. 10. While in exile he 

married a daughter of the Hun king; Josh. Styl. 24, Proc. BPi 6.10. 

In 498 he regained the throne with help from the Huns; Josh. Styl. 

24, Agath. IV 28.4-8, Proc. BP i 6.10-17. 

On several occasions he presented the emperors at Constantinople 

with demands for payments which he claimed were owed under the 

terms of a treaty for the defence of the passes near the Caspian 

against invaders; Josh. Styl. 19-20 (in 491/2), 23 (during Anasta- 

sius’ Isaurian war), Theod. Lect. Epit. 552 = Theoph. AM 5996, Proc. 

BP i 7.1-2 (before the Persian war), Joh. Mai. 449-50 and Zach. HE 

vm 5 (in 527). 

He fought a war with the Romans in 502-506 which ended with 

a seven-year truce; Noeldeke, Tabari, 146, Josh. Styl. 48ff., Proc. 

BP. i 7.1-9.25, n 13.8-15, Joh. Mai. 398-9, Zach.//£vu 3-5, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 502, Theoph, AM 5996-8. Shortly afterwards he protested 

over the construction of a fort at Dara, but without effect; Zach. 

HEva 6, Proc. BPi 10.16. 

During the reign of Justin, Cavades wanted to secure the succes¬ 

sion of his son Chosroes by having him formally adopted by Justin, 

a plan which was eventually frustrated by Proculus 5; Proc. BP I 

1 1.2-30, Evagr. HE IV 12, Theoph. AM 6013. Relations with Rome 

then deteriorated and there were disputes mainly centred around 

Lazica and Iberia; Joh. Mai. 412-15,427, Proc. BPi 10.12, 12.2-19, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522, Theoph. AM 6013, 6015, 6020. War with 

Rome broke out in 527 and continued to 531, ending with a peace 

treaty shortly after the death of Cavades; Zach. HE vm 5-IX 6, Proc. 

BP i 1.2.20-4, 13.9-14.55, 15.1-33, 16.1-10, 17.1-2.29-40, 18.1-56, 

Joh. Mai. 460-70. 

He died aged 82 on Sept. 13, 531, having named Chosroes to 

succeed him; Proc. BPl 21.17-19, Zach. HE ix 6-7, Joh. Mai. 471 

(aged 82), Agath.IV 29.5, Noeldeke, Tabari, 407. 

CECROP1VS: v.c. PIV/V1 (vi 836 = 30839); PLRE i. 

CELAKTIA (?c.f.) EV 

A married woman, of noble birth and much wealth; addressee of 

a letter of advice on how to live a holy life amid worldly honour 

and riches and the burdens of marriage; some years earlier she had 
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taken vows of chastity but had not secured her husband’s consent 

First; Jer. Ep. 148 (not a letter of Jerome but by a contemporary 

writer, perhaps Sulpicius Severus; cf. PL 22, 1204 n,). 

Celearinus assessor (of the MVM per Thracias) 513 

Celearinus and Constantinus 16 were the assessors of FI. Hypatius 

6 in 513 (roue up arparnn^ rrapeSpowrae); Vitalianus 2 captured and 

killed them when he revolted; Joh. Ant. fT. 214e. 1. 

CELER 1 v.sp., proconsul Africae 429 

Father of Caecilius; Aug. Ep. 57. 

He was once a Donatist; Aug. Ep. 56-7 (a. 396/410; Augustine 

sent him copies of his anti-Donatist writings to try to convert him; 

both letters are addressed to Celer). 

He owned estates not far from Hippo; Aug. Ep. 56-7. Ilis pro¬ 

curator was Spondeus; Aug. Ep. 139. 

Vir clarissimus, in winter 411/412; Aug. Ep. 139. 

viCARivs africae shortly before 422: in 422 he was a ‘vir specta- 

bilis’ and had held office recently in Africa; Aug. Ep. 209 (cum iam 

vir spectabilis Celer, de cuius adversum se praepotenti administra- 

tione conquestus est (sc. Antoninus), nullam gerat vel in Africa vel 

uspiam potestatem; he harassed Antoninus bishop of Fussala in 

Xumidia for misconduct). The post must have been the vicariate of 

Africa, since he was a vir spectabilis in a civil office with authority 

in Numidia. 

proconsvl AFRICAE a. 429 Feb. 25-April 27: a. 429 Feb. 25, CTh 

XI 1.34+ 30.68 (both ‘Celeri suo’); a. 429 April 27, CTh xn 1.185a 

+186°. 

Celer 2 Mag. Off. (East) 503-518; cos. 508 

He was an Illyrian; Joh. Mai. 399,Theoph. AM 5998. 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 503-518: magister ofFiciorum; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 503, s.a. 504, Proc. BP i 8.2 (rojvtv naXariu) raypAruu dpxT?7<K 

K- jua^uarpov 'Pojuatot rrjv dpxTJt' xaXeiv vevoninaoiv), Evagr. HE ill 

32 (rr/epiiif tCjv &v tt\ av\rj C] IV 29.21, xii 19.12, 20.6. 

Elsewhere he is called ‘magister’ or pt^iorpoc. 

In late 503 Anastasius made him commander with Areobindus l 

of the Roman armies in the war against Persia; Josh. Styl. 64, Mar- 

ccll. com. s.a. 503, Zach. HE vn 4, Joh. Nlal. 399, Theoph. AM 

5998, Proc. BP I 8.2. He was appointed after disagreements among 

the original commanders endangered the Roman chances of success: 

Joh. Mai. 399, Theoph. AM 5998, Proc. BP i 8.10. In winter 503/504 
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Celer distributed his troops to their winter-quarters; Josh. Styl. 

65. In spring 504 he assembled his men again and took them via 

Resaina to join Patricius 14 who was besieging Amida; Josh. Styl. 

67, 69. In May or June he gave orders that his men wrere to avoid 

combat with the defenders of Amida; Josh. Styl. 73. He left Patri¬ 

cius at Amida and invaded Persian territory; Josh. Styl. 75. Passing 

through Callinicum into Persian territory, he devastated the country¬ 

side far and wide, taking large amounts of booty before opening 

peace negotiations (in late 504; cf. below); Marcell. com. s.a. 504. 

He invaded Arzanene; Proc. BPi 8.21-2, Josh. Styl. 79. He retook 

a number of Roman cities held by the Persians; Joh. Mai. 399. He 

gave orders that only women and children under 12 should be taken 

captive; Josh. Styl. 79. Negotiations were begun with the Persians 

near Amida in late 504; Josh. Styl. 80. Celer accepted a provisional 

peace and allowed the besieged to leave Amida; Josh. Styl. 81. 

During the winter of 504/505 he returned to the west of the Euphra¬ 

tes, and also visited the emperor (at Constantinople); Josh. Styl. 87. 

However, in summer 505 he was in Apamea, where he ordered the 

execution by Timostratus of a number of Arab chieftains who had 

raided Persian territory; Josh. Styl. 88. In 505 he arranged to pay 

the Persian king Cavades 1,100 pounds of gold to ransom Amida; 

Zach. HE vn 5, Marcell. com. s.a. 503. In winter 505/506 he ordered 

a wall to be built as a defence at Europus (near Hierapolis); Josh. 

Styl. 91. In April 506 he went to Edessa and waited there for five 

months for a Persian envoy to arrive, but trouble between the local 

people and his troops caused him to withdraw; Josh. Styl. 95-6. He 

then marched to Dara where the envoy met him and negotiations 

began; after an interruption due to the discovery of evidence of 

Persian treachery, peace terms were negotiated in autumn 506; Josh. 

Styl. 97-8. A seven-year truce was agreed on; Proc. BPi 9.24, Joh. 

Mai. 399, Theoph. .AM 5998. The role of Celer as negotiator with 

Persia is mentioned in John Lydus, de mag. Ill 53, and Ps.-Dion. 

Chron. ji, p, 6. Perhaps as a reward, he was made consul in 508 (see 

below). While near Dara in late 506 Celer and Calliopius 5 received 

instructions from the emperor to remit whatever taxes they thought 

fit; Josh. Styl. 99. In November 506 he returned with his army to 

Edessa; Josh. Styl. 100. 

In 511 Celer conspired with the emperor to induce Macedonius, 

patriarch of Constantinople, to sign a document which by not 

accepting the councils of Ephesus in 431 and Chalcedon in 451 

would lose Macedonius the support of the pro-Chalcedon faction 

and make him vulnerable to the emperor's plans to exile him; Theod. 
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Lect. Epit. 487, 490-1, Theoph. AM 6004, Zach. HEvii 7-8, Joh. 

T. Sev., p. 237, Job. Lyd. de mag. m 1 7, Evagr. HE in 32. He was 

ordered to see that Severus and his fellow monophysite monks 

returned safely to their convents in Syria; Zach. V. Sev., p. 105. In 

512 he was sent with Patricius 14 to pacify the riotous Chalcedonian 

crowds at Constantinople, but without success; Marcell. com. s.a. 

512. 

Celer will have been the magister o fficiorum whose agents in 

513/514 were captured by Vitalianus 2 with a store of gold intended 

for the ransom of Hvpatius 6; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e = FHG V, p. 33. 

He received a letter from Severus of Antioch answering his sum¬ 

mons to attend a proposed council (never held) at Heraclea for 515; 

he was in Constantinople; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 21. He is mentioned 

by Severus as writing to ask him to reinstate orthodox (Chalcedo¬ 

nian) bishops in Syria Seeunda; he also attempted a defence of the 

doctrines of Chalcedon; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 24 (a. 514/518). He is 

not named in either letter but is identifiable by his office. 

He received in office three extant laws: a. 517 April 1, CJ W 

29.2la; 491/518, CJxn 19.12“ and xii 20.6“ (laws of Anastasius). 

At the accession of Justin (a. 518 July 9) he was still in office; 

Const. Porph. de cer. 93. 

He was presumably replaced soon afterwards (his first recorded 

successor is Tatianus 3 in 520, although Symmachus 4 perhaps held 

the office in 519). 

CONSVL (East) a. 508 with Basilius Venantius 5 iunior (West): 

Fasti. 

He received a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne, addressed 

‘Celero senatori’, commending the son of Laurentius 9 to him and 

referring to his high honour (Romanam prosperitatem, in cuius 

apice digna honoris arce fulgetis); Avit. Ep. 48 (after March 515). 

He took part in the religious negotiations of 519-520 between 

Rome and Constantinople. In 519 the pope Hormisdas w’rote a 

letter to him and Patricius 14 asking their support for the papal 

legates; Coll. Avell. 152. Celer wTote a letter to Hormisdas dated 

July 9, 520; Coll. Avell. 197 (exemplum epistulae Celeris illustris). 

He is described as an iwr\p oo0oc; Joh. Mai. 399. He was well- 

educated. devout and brave (fjv yap 6 hvpp juera Xiryov Kai naibeiac 

/raar?c xapiroc noXXrjz 0eou rreTrXrypcjpew kcii avbpeios); Theoph. AM 

5998. His conduct in office met with the approval of John Lydus; 

de mag. Ill 1 7 {ttjv tou Xeyopevov payiarpau 0povriba noopiux; atnji^v)- 

A passage in Zacharias implies that his final fate was unfortunate; 

Zach.HE vii 8 (cui Dominus noster secundum facta eius reddidit). 
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Celerianus domesticus (of the MVM praesentalis) 520 

Celerianus; Marcell, com., Jord., Joh. Mai. Celer; Zach. Celer Illy* 

ricus; Mich. Syr. 

‘Domesticus’ of Vitalianus 2, with whom he was murdered in 

July 520 in the palace at Constantinople (see also Paulus 30); Zach. 

HE viii 2 (‘dwmstyqh’, i.e. domesticus), Marcell. com. s.a. 520 

(sateiles), Jord. Rom. 361 (satelles), Joh. Mai. fr. 43 = Exc. de ins., 

p. 171, Mich. Syr. IX 12. In Joh. Mai. fr. 43, he is called the xeXAd- 

pu* of Vitalian; this is probably an error either for [j3ou]KeXAdpioc or 

[aa]KeXXdptoc, respectively one of his bodyguards or his treasurer; 

the former is perhaps more probable since a domesticus could be 

selected from the bodyguard, while the combination of domesticus 

and sacellarius seems unlikely. A third emendation,[KcryjKeAAdpux, 

is to be excluded because the domesticus and the cancellarius were 

two different posts. 

CELER1NA (c.f.) L IV/E V 

Her father was primicerius notariorum (see Anonymus 34 in 

PLRE i); her mother was descended from Celerinus (PLRE i); Celerina 

was bom at Tomi and married the v.c. tribunus et notarius Palladius 

2, the marriage being celebrated in an Epithalamium written by 

Claudian; Claud. Carm. Mtn. 25 (Epithalamium dictum Palladio v.c. 

tribuno et notario et Celerinae). 

CELERINVS 1 (v.c.) L IV/E V 

Father of Geruchia (and therefore of noble Gallic family); he had 

a widowed sister, a devout Christian, who brought up his daughter; 

Jer.Ep. 123. 

FI. Celerinus 2 v.d., scriniarius (of the MVM) (West) 450 

V(ir) d(evotus), scriniarius inl(ustris) patriciae sedis; he died aged 

33 and was buried on Nov. 10, 450 ;vi 8406 = Rossi i 751 = ILCV 

216. The ‘patricia sedes’ was presumably the officium of the magtster 

militum praesentalis, who was the ‘patricius’ par excellence in the 

West (cf. Jones, LREI 176). 

Celestiacus rich Carthaginian E/M V 

A native of Carthage; Theod. Ep. 31, 33, 35. His family was a 

prominent one there; Theod. Ep. 31, 35. He was a member of the 

curia (flouAd) of Carthage; Theod. Ep. 29, 30, 32, 33. He was a 
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wealthy man; Theod. Ep. 33, 34, 35, 36. Renowned for his hospi¬ 

tality; Theod. Ep. 30. 

As a result of the Vandal invasion of Africa and the capture of 

Carthage (in 439) he lost all his property; Theod. Ep. 33, 34. 35, 36. 

He fled to the East accompanied by his wife and cltildren and a num¬ 

ber of devoted servants; Theod. Ep. 29, 31, 35, 36. There he visited 

bishop Theodoret at Cyrrhus, staying with him for some time and 

showing him letters of commendation brought with him to confirm 

his story; Theod. Ep. 35. 

Theodoret wTote a series of letters, of which eight survive, com¬ 

mending him to various prominent persons for help; Theod. Ep. 29 

(to Apellio), Ep. 30 (to Aerius), Ep. 31 (to Domnus, bishop of 

Antioch), Ep. 32 (to Theoctistus, bishop of Beroea), Ep. 33 (to 

Stasimus), Ep. 34 (to Patricias 6), Ep. 35 (to Irenaeus, bishop of 

Tyre),£/?. 36 (to Pompeianus, bishop of Emesa). In these letters he 

praises the philosophical way Celestiacus was bearing his misfortunes; 

Ep. 29, 35. In one letter he calls him a devout Christian; Ep. 31. 

In seven of the letters Theodoret styles him 6 OauuaoulnaTo<; kcli 

He^aXonpeneoraTCK, Ep. 29-32, 34-6; and in one d neya^onpeTTearaTcx: 

K<j\£vbo%6ra.T(K,Ep. 33. These titles suggest that he held very high 

office, but the absence of any hint of this elsewhere in the letters 

together with the fact that he was not a senator of Rome but only 

a member of the curia of Carthage strongly suggest that the titles 

are in fact honorific. 

CELSVS 1 consularis (West) c. 404/405 

Present with Euchcrius ex vicariis (PLRE l) to hear Sulpicius 

Scverus speaking about St Martin; Snip. Sev. Dial, in 1.7. The date 

of the Dialogue is c. 404/405. The dramatic location of the event 

was probably at Sulpicius Severus’ estate at Primuliacum in Narbo- 

nensis Prima; this province was still under praesides, so it is unlikely 

that Celsus was at the time consularis governing a province. He was 

presumably either a former governor or had retired from some post 

with an honorary rank inter consulares. 

CELS VS 2 PGallic noble l. V 

Addressee of three letters from Ruricius, all written before Ruri- 

cius entered the Church; Ruric. Ep. l 12-14 (all addressed ‘domno 

pectoris sui Celso’). He had a sister (or possibly a wife; such may be 

the sense of ‘soror’ here); Ruric. Ep. I 14. He apparently entered 

the Church before Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. I 13. He owned a property 
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close to where Ruricius then lived (perhaps near Gourdon, cf. Run* 

cius); Ruric. Ep. i 12. He was a person of consequence; cf. Ep. I 14 

(invited to come with his sister (or wife) to a religious festival, to 

give ‘honorem patronis, fratribus affectum, gratiam populis’). 

FI. Celsus 3 ?V 

Son of FI. Victorinus 5 and Perellia Romana 2, brother of FI. 

Victorinus 6 and FI. Romana 1; they were Italians and citizens of 

Aquileia;v 1658 -ILCV 284 Aquileia. 

lulius Celsus Constantinus 

CENSORIVS comes (West) 432-P448 

comes (West) a. 432-P448: called ‘comes’, Hyd. Lem. 98 (s.a. 432), 

121 (s.a. 440). Sent as envoy to the Sueves in 432; Hyd. Lem. 98 

(Censorius comes legatus mittitur ad Suebos). Returned in 433, 

perhaps to Ravenna; Hyd. Lem. 100 (s.a. 433) (regresso Censorio 

ad palatium). Sent again as envoy to the Sueves, with Fretimundus 

in 437; Hyd. Lem. Ill (s.a. 437). In 440 he surrendered to the 

Suevian king Rechila, after being besieged by him (perhaps at Myr- 

tilis) on his return journey; Hyd. Lem. 121 (Censorius comes qui 

legatus missus fuerat ad Suevos, rediens Martyli obsessus a Rechila 

in pace se tradidit). He apparently remained in captivity for eight 

years. In 448 he was murdered at Hispalis by Agiulfus; Hyd. Lem. 

139 (s.a. 448). 

CERA VNIA (Pc.f.) L V/E VI 

Wife of Namatius 2 and joint-addressee with him of letters from 

Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. ii 1-4 (addressed ‘domnis sublimibus et in 

Christo domino devinctissimis fratribus Namatio et Cerauniae’). 

She was the sole addressee of twro other letters; Ruric. Ep. II 15, 50. 

See stcmma 16. 

CEREALIS 1 dux Libyarum 405 

Predecessor of Anysius 1 and Innocentius 2 as military governor 

(dcrrpar777<fc) of Libya; he weakened the defences of the province by 

dispersing the troops; Syn. Catast. 1 (= PG 66, 1568). Sent by Sim¬ 

plicius 2 to hold the dpxn in Pentapolis, he proved a venal and un¬ 

warlike orpaTirydt; and so hopeless a disciplinarian that the barbarian 

tribes w’ere encouraged to attack the province; Syn. Ep. 129 (c. 405). 

Holder of the apyJ} in Pentapolis, but so corrupt that he sold the 
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horses of a unit of mounted archers.; Syn. Ep. 131 (said to have con¬ 

verted them from innoro^dTai to to£otcu). 

Cerealis 2 CRP (?East or West) 408/412 

CTh v 16.32® (placed between laws dated a. 408 Nov. 29 and 412 

June 13). 

Ceretius v.inl. L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter on fasts from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; Avit. 

Ep. 83 (addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Ceretio’). His young son fell ill 

and was commended to the care of the doctor Helpidius 6; Avit. Ep. 

38 (filium viri illustris Cereti). 

FI. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus cos. 504; Mag. Off. 

(West) E VI; patricius 512-c. 558 

Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus; Marini, P. Dip. 113. 

Rufius Petronius Nicomachus; Cass. FI. Cethegus; ix 1376, Mansi ix 

364, papyri from consulship. Cethegus; elsewhere (rdflryoc (sic), Proc. 

BGm 35.10; Cete(g)us, AE 1945, 73;Citheus, Lib. Pont.). 

Son of Petronius Probinus 2; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 

409. Brother of Blesilla; Ennod. Ep. vii 29. See stemma 21. 

His titles are enumerated by Cassiodorus who addressed to him 

his Libellus de stirpe sua (cf. MGH (AA) xn, pp. v-vi): quern scripsit 

ad Rufium Petronium Nicomachum ex consule ordinario patricium 

et magistrum officiorum. 

CONSVL (West) a. 504 without a colleague in the East or West: 

Fasti, Marini, P. Dip. 113,ix 1376 = ILCV 3028b, xn 2644, xm 

2371, AE 1945, 73, P. Flor. I 73, P. Oxy. 1883, 1966, Stud. Pal. XX 

130. He was still a young man; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 

409 (cited below). The consulship is mentioned in Proc. BG in 

35.10, Lib. Pont. 61.7 and Mansi IX 50. Styled 6 iuSo^oraroq; P. Oxy. 

1883, 1966. 

PATRICIVS : he was already patricius in early 512; Ennod. Paraene¬ 

sis Didascalica, p. 409 (est patricius Cethegus, eius (Probini) filius. 

vir consularis, qui canam prudentiam minor transgredicns sine aeta- 

tis praeiudicio habet et provectorum saporem et mella pueritiae). The 

patriciate is also mentioned in Proc. BG oi 13.12, 35.10, Lib. Pont. 

61.7, Mansi tx 50. 197, 347, 357, 363, and Pelagius I, Ep. 33. 

MAG. OFF. (West): he apparently held this post, which is not 
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recorded ot him elsewhere, when Cassiodorus addressed the Libellus 

to him. The date is unknown. 

CAPY'i SEN A tvs a. 545: during the siege of Rome by lotila, when 

he was head ol the senate. Cethegus was suspected of treachery by 

the Roman commanders and he withdrew to Centumcetlae; Proc. 

BG III 1 3.12 ((7aTp'iKKK ai’Tjp cat xpujroc -77c Pcj/iatW povM/c). 

He later tied with other senators to Constantinople, where Justi¬ 

nian welcomed them and enriched them to compensate for what 

they had lost in Italy; Lib. Pont. 61.7 (dated to the thirteenth indic¬ 

tion = a. 549/550, but he probably fled earlier, in 547 or 548. after 

Rome fell in Dec. 546, cf. Proc. BGiw 20.18). In Constantinople 

he was active with Pope Vigilius and other Italians in urging Justin¬ 

ian to pursue more energetically the war in Italy; Proc. BG in 35. 

9-1 0 I xarptKirx; avqp, cc nor nnanov toi• hiQpcv jtoMco 

-porepoi crrei kcll aiVoc rofrru>v hi] evenev ec Ba&iKOpevos $rv\ev 

eca^yoc). His presence in Constantinople is attested during the 

debates on the allair ol the Three Chapters from 550 to 553; Mansi 

ix 363 (a witness to Pope Vigilius’ oath on Aug. 15, 550), ix 357 

(gloriosus vir patricius; mentioned c. a. 550), tx 50 (with Belisarius 

and other prominent citizens he reassured Pope Vigilius about his 

personal safety in late 551 and early 552), IX 197 and 347 (involved 

in negotiations with Vigilius in May 553). 

He was back in the West under Pope Pelagius I (556-561) and 

living in Sicily where the Pope wrote to him as an influential citizen; 

Pelagius l,Ep. 33 (?c. a. 558; addressed ‘Cethego patricio’). 

Presumable ancestor of Cethegus patricius in 598 (PLRE ill); 

Greg. Ep. ix 72. 

FLAVIVS THOMAS IVLIASVS CHAEREAS 

comes ordinis primi et praeses Osrhoenae 449 April 

Recorded in the Syriac version of the acta of the Second (Robber! 

Council of Ephesus of 449; AGW'G. nf XV, pp. 15-55. 

full name (‘Plwyws Twin' Ywlynws KY’);pp. 23.17, 33.24, 

37.13.55.12. 

COMES ORDINIS PRIMI F.T PRAESES OSRHOENAE a. 449 April: the 

office is given on pp. 15.39, 17.14-15.32-3.48. 21.15, 23.17. 

33.24.32, 37.13, 55.12 1‘qwmys dsdr' qdmy' wdvn' d'yzryn' ’). 

He entered Edessa on .April 12; p. 15. 

Chalcidius grammaticus (West) 5E VI 

Addressee of the Expositio Sermonum Anttquorum ot Kabius 
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Planciades Fulgentius 3. Possibly African. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, 

p. 202. 

Chararicus king of the Franks c. 486-c. 508 

In c. 486 when Clovis asked for his help against Svagrius 2, 

Chararicus held aloof from the battle awaiting the result; for this 

Clovis allegedly bore him a grudge and in c. 508 he attacked and 

captured Chararicus and his son by cunning; he cut off their hair 

and made Chararicus a priest and his son a deacon, but had them 

both killed after they made threats against him; Chararicus’ king¬ 

dom and treasure fell to Clovis; Greg. Tur. HF II 41. 

Charaton overlord of the Huns 412/413 

He was 6 rcov faiyiov npCn(K of the Huns in 412/413; the murder 

of Donatus 2 incensed him but he was mollified by gifts from the 

emperor; Olymp. fr. 18. For the date, see Donatus. For his posi¬ 

tion among the Huns, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the 

Huns, 73-4. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 416-17. 

Chariobaudes MVM (per Gallias) 408 

He was presumably a German, to judge by his name. See Schdn- 

feld, p. 127. 

MVM PER GALLLAS a. 408: 6 OTparrTffK tuv tueiae (in Gaul) rayparuiv, 

he fled with the PPO Limenius to Italy to escape from the usurper 

Constantine but was murdered with other high officials at Ticinum 

on Aug. 13, 408, by troops rebelling against Stilicho (PLRE i) and 

his partisans; Zos. v32.4 (for the date, Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). The 

other victims in the massacre of high officials were Limenius, Longi- 

nianus, Naemorius, Patroinus, Salvius 1, Salvius 2, Vincentius 1, and 

Anonymus 32. 

CHARMOSYNVS praefectus augustalis ?443 

'0 AiryouoraXioc; he died, after being struck by a stone, on June 25, 

in ?443; Theoph. AM 5935. The chronology of Theophanes is 

unreliable. 

CHELCHAL ?comes rei militaris (in Thrace) c. 466/467 

A Hun, he held a post in the praesenial army under the MVM 

As par (Xe\\d\, too Otfwuw y&ow Arrfpnai vnooTparriyos tCjv 5i£nwru)v 

tA "AaiTapof; ray para)', in 466/467 during a truce in the war in Thrace 

between the Romans and the Goths, he provoked dissension and 
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fighting between the Goths and their Hun allies; Prise, fr. 39. On 
the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 417. 

Chilas (XaXa<;) ?tribunus numeri Marcomannorum (East) E V 

Formerly manager of a brothel (nopvoPooKoq), he wished in old age 
to hold a military post (ey yrjpa or par tear ucaiq eWapnpvveadat ra^eoiv) 

and was appointed by the emperor to command the Marcomanni in 
Pentapolis (emyyoe ovv 17tcet napa (iaoiXecjs OTpatrryeiv evpapevoq twv 

-yevvaLcrraTuv \lapnopavu>v); styled (sarcastically) npenwv orpa-nryde; 

Syn. Ep. 110. Presumably tribunus in command of a numerus Mar¬ 
comannorum. The page of the Notitia Dignitatum giving units in 

Pentapolis under the dux Libyarum (Not. Dig. Or. xxx) is missing. 

Childebertus Frankish king 511-558 

'IX6t0epro<;: Proc. Childebertus (XikbiQepT<x)\ elsewhere. On the 
name, see Schonfeld, p. 136. 

Son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis 1, brother of 
Theoderic 6, Chlodomer and Chlothachar; in 511 he succeeded 
with his brothers to their father’s kingdom; Greg. Tur. HF ni 1, 

IV 1, Agath. I 3.2, Fredegar. ni 29. Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, Jord. Get 

296. See stemma 43 (and cf. below). He was younger than Chlodo¬ 
mer and some years older than Chlothachar; Agath. II 14.9-10. His 

capital was at Paris; Greg. Tur. HF rv 22, Fredegar. in 29. 
In 524 he and Chlothachar killed the sons of Chlodomer and 

divided his kingdom between themselves; Greg. Tur. HF in 18, Lib. 
Hist. Franc. 23, Fredegar. m 39. In 531 he attacked the Visigoths 

to rescue his sister, Chrotchildis 2, wife of Amalaric; he defeated 
Amalaric at \arbo and returned to Paris with his sister and much 

treasure; Greg. Tur. HF m 10, Lib. Hist. Franc. 23. Perhaps in 532, 
he and Chlothachar invaded the Burgundian kingdom; Greg. Tur. 

HF m 11 (not after 533, since Theoderic was still alive). After 
Theoderic died in 533, Childebert and Chlothachar tried to deprive 

Theudebert of his father’s kingdom, but failed and Childebert made 

peace with him; Greg. Tur. HFlU 23, 24. In 534 he and Chlothachar 
defeated the Burgundian king Godomar near Autun and divided his 
kingdom between them; Greg. Tur. HF in 11, Fredegar. in 36, Mar. 
A vent. s.a. 534. Soon afterwards he and Theudebert made war on 
Chlothachar but stopped after the intervention of Clovis’ widow 
Chrotchildis;a miraculous storm occurred and they made peace; 

Greg. Tur. HF in 28, Lib. Hist. Franc. 25, Fredegar. in 40. 
Following the death of their cousin Amalasuintha (spring 535), 

the Frankish kings threatened Theodahad unless he paid composi- 
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tion; he paid 50,000 solidi to them but Childebert and I heudebert 

embezzled Chlothachar’s share and divided it among themselves: 

Greg. Tur. HF m 31, Fredegar. ni 43. Also in 535 they entered into a 

military alliance with the emperor Justinian; Proc. BG I 5.10.13.27-8. 

In the following year they also made an alliance to give military help 

to Theodahad; the agreement was completed in 53 7 bv Vitigis (PLRK 

in), following the death of Theodahad; Proc. BG i 13.14-15.26-29. 

In 541 Childebert and Chlothachar invaded Spain and reached 

Saragossa, plundering widely, but were then compelled to withdraw; 

Greg. Tur. HF ill 29, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 541, Passio S. Vincenlii 

2 (in Anal. Boll, i). Lib. Hist. Franc. 26, Fredegar. in 41. 

In 545 his mother Chrotchildis died and was buried by him at 

Paris; Greg. Tur. HFIV l. 

In 555 Childebert and Chlothachar quarrelled over the division 

of Theudebald’s kingdom, and Chlothachar took it all; Agath. n 

14.8-11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 555.1, Greg. Fur. HF rv 14. Fredegar. ill 

50, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. Childebert co-operated with Chlothachar’s 

son Chramnus in plotting against Chlothachar in 555 and 556; 

Greg. Tur. HFiv 16-17, fredegar. in 52. Mar. Avent. s.a. 555, 556. 

He died in 558 at Paris following a long illness; Mar. Avent. s.a. 

558, Greg. Tur. HF tv 20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 28, Fredegar. ill 53. He 

had ceded his kingdom on his death to his younger brother Clotha- 

char, as he himself had no sons; Agath. n 14.8-11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 

558, Greg. Tur. HF rv 20. 

He left a widow Ultrogottha and two daughters; Greg. l ur. HF 

IV 20, cf. Agath. II 14.9 (only had daughters). His wife’s name is 

given as Olhogoda in Passio S. Vincentii 2. 

Childericus I Frankish ruler c. 456-482 

On the name, see SchOnfeld, p. 137. 

Descendant of Chlogio and son of Merovechus; Greg. l ur. HF u 

9. Fredegar. mil. Lib. Hist. Franc. 6. Husband of Basina and father 

of Chlodovechus (Clovis); Greg. Tur. HFH 12, 27, Fredegar. Ill 12. 

Lib. Hist. Franc, 7. See stemma 43. 

RULER OF THE FRANKS c. 456, c. 463-482: owing to his dissolute 

conduct, he was exiled by the Franks and lived in Thuringia for 

eight years during which the Pranks owed allegiance to Aegidius; 

after eight years he returned as king, to be joined by Basina (per¬ 

haps a Thuringian princess) whom he married; Greg. lur. HF U 12, 

fredegar. ill 12, Lib. Hist. Franc. 6-7. Since he was back bv 463 

(see below), he had presumably been ruler bv c. 456 (and cf. 

Aegidius). Present as ruler of the Franks at the battle of Orleans 
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in 463, when he was allied to the Romans under Aegidius; Greg. 

Tur. HF n 18, Fredegar. ni 12, Lib. Hist. Franc. 8. For other 

incidents of his reign, see Paulus 20 and Odovacer. He died in 482 

and was succeeded by his son Chlodovechus; Greg. Tur. HF II 27, 

Fredegar. in 15, Lib. Hist. Franc. 9 (where his reign is said to have 

lasted 24 years). He was buried at Tournai, where his grave was 

discovered in modern times (1653); he was identified by the ring on 

his finger, inscribed ‘Childerici regis’; CIL XIU 10024, 307 and cf. 

Zollner, Gesch. d. Franken, 42 with n. 3. 

Chilo domesticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk criticizing him for 

wavering in his beliefs and advising him to be Firm and true; Nilus 

employs language echoing the duties of a domesticus (pvorripiuv 

(pv'A.% . . . KaraoKevd^cju rw oUeicp aropan Kai rots; acneyots xe'tXeot OvpcM 

OTefipav Kai poxXoi» iaxuporarov Kai rr\v atppayida tt)<: oiyr^ ^cXtIott^ 

bntnQefc); Nil. Ep. II 138 (addressed XiXcjvi bopearbu^ ). 

Chilpericus I Burgundian king 455 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 138. 

in 455 Chilperic and Gundioc, reges Burgundionum, loyal fol¬ 

lowers of the Visigothic king Theoderic II, accompanied his invasion 

of Spain against the Sueves;Jord. Get. 231 (for the date, cf. Aioul- 

fus). Cf. stemma 42. 

Chilpericus II MVM and patricius 474; 

king of the Burgundians c. 474 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 138. 

Son of Gundioc, brother of Gundobad 1. Godigisel 2 and Godo- 

mar 1, father of Crona and Chrotchildis; Greg. Tur. HFII 28. His 

wife was probably Caretena;xm 2372 = ILC1'46, cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. 

V 7.7, VI 12.3 (his queen alluded to). See stemma 42. 

MVM (per gallias) and patricivs a. (473?-)474: he was ‘magister 

militum’ at a time when a new emperor whom he did not recognize 

was on the throne of the West; he had authority at Vienne and 

Vaison; Sid. Ap. Ep. V6.2 (the emperor is presumably Iulius Nepos, 

cf. Gundobad, and the date therefore summer 474; his appointment 

was probably made by Glycerius, when Gundobad was patricius in 

Italy). Vir inlustris Galliae quondam patricius, sub quo dictionis 

regiae ius publicum tempore illo redactum est; V. Lupicini 10 (the 

incident in the Vita occurred after Chilperic became king, see below; 

the formula ‘Galliae patricius’ presumably alludes to the post of 
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magister militum per Gallius and suggests that Chilperic also bore 

the official title ‘patricius’). He possibly still bore this title after he 

became king; cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. V 6 with Ep. v 7 (written shortly 

afterwards, where he is styled ‘tctrarcha noster’ in allusion probably 

to the division of the Burgundian realm among the four brothers 

and is said to rule at Lyons, cf. below). 

king of the Burgundiansc. 473/474: the date when he became 

king is not recorded, but may have been 473 or 474; see Gundobad 

1. He ruled at Lyons and Geneva; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 7.7 (praesens potes- 

tas Lugdunensem Germaniam regit), cf. vi 12.3 (at Lyons), Greg. Tur. 

V. Patr. I 5 (Geneva). The length of his reign is unknown. He is said 

to have been murdered by his brother Gundobad; Greg. Tur. HF 

n 28. 

Described as ‘vir singularis ingenii et praecipuae bonitatis’; 1'. 

Lupicini 10, cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. V 7.6 (vir non minus bonitate quam 

potestate praestans). 

Chionius silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. IV 14 (addres¬ 

sed Xioviuj otXevTiapiuj). 

Chlochilaicus king of the Dani E VI 

Chlochilaicus; Greg. Tur. Chochilaicus; Lib. Hist. Franc. 

The Dani ‘cum rege suo nomen Chlochilaicum’ launched a pirati¬ 

cal raid on the kingdom of Theoderic the Frank (in North Gaul in 

511-533) and took much booty before Theoderic’s son Theudebert 

caught up with them and defeated them, killing Chlochilaicus; Greg. 

Tur. HFm 3, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 

This incident is perhaps to be identified with a similar one narrated 

in the Anglo-Saxon poem Beowulf, in w-hich the G£ats (i.e. the 

Dani) are ruled by one Hygelac; cf. Beowulf, ed. C. L. YVrenn (1953), 

intro, pp. 47-9. 

Chlodericus Frankish prince E VI 

On the name, cf. Schonfeld, p. 140. 

Son of Sigibert (king of the Rhine Franks); Greg. Tur. HFiI 37, 

40. In 507 he fought for Clovis against the Visigoths at Vouille; 

Greg. Tur. HF n 37. Subsequently he had his father murdered on 

the prompting of Clovis, who then in turn had Chloderic killed and 

seized the kingdom and treasure of the Rhine Franks; Greg. Tur. 

HF u 40. 
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Chlodomer Frankish king 511-524 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 140. 

Second (and eldest surviving) son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and 

Chrotchildis 1; born and baptized before his father became a Chris¬ 

tian; Greg. Tur. HFII 29, Fredegar. ni 20. Son of Chlodovechus; 

brother of Theoderic 6, Childebert and Chlothachar, with whom he 

divided their father’s kingdom on his death in 511; Greg. Tur. HF 

in 1, Agath. I 3.2, Fredegar. in 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His capital 

was Orleans; Greg. Tur. HF tv 22, Fredegar. in 29. 

In 523 he made war on the Burgundians and captured and killed 

king Sigismund and his family; in the following year he renewed 

the war and put Godomar to flight at Wseronce, but was himself 

captured and killed; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Mar. A vent. s.a. 523, 524, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 20, Fredegar. m 34-5, Agath. I 3.2. 

He left a widow, Guntheuca, and three sons, Theudobald, Gun- 

thar and Chlodovald; Greg. Tur. HFm 6, Fredegar. ni 36, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 20, V. Chlodovaldi 5. See stemma 43. 

Chlodovaldus (= St Cloud) Frankish prince E/M VI 

The name is Germanic; cf. Schonfeld, pp. 47 (Baudoaldus), 140 

(Chlotharius) for the elements of the name. 

Son of Chlodomer and Guntheuca, brother of Gunthar and 

Theudobald; still children, they were cared for after Chlodomer’s 

death in 524 by their grandmother Chrotchildis at Paris; when 

Theudobald and Gunthar were murdered shortly afterwards, Chlo¬ 

dovald escaped and after cutting his hair himself he entered the 

church and later became a priest; Greg. Tur. HF III 6, 18, Fredegar. 

in 36, 38, Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. He became famous for his good 

works and sanctity; Fredegar. m 38, V. Chlodovaldi (in MGH (Scr. 

rtr. Mer.) n, pp. 350-7). See stemma 43. 

Chlodovechus (Clovis) Frankish king 481/482-511 

Chlodovechus; Greg. Tur., Lib. Hist. Franc. Chlodoveus; Frede¬ 

gar. XXuOoauK', Agath. Luduin;Cass. Lodoin;Jord. Ludoecus; 

Anastas. Ep. 2 (Thiel). Hludvicus; CIL V, p. 623.17. On the forms 

of the name, cf. Schroeder in MGH{AA) xn, p. 491 and Schdnfeld, 

p. 139; on the history of the name, and the modern compromise, 

Clovis, cf. F. Lot, Histoire du moyen age i 182 n. 8. 

Son of Childeric and Basina; Greg. Tur. HF n 9, 12, 27, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 6, 7, 9. Fredegar. in 12. Bom in 466 (he died aged 45 in 5 11; 

sec below). He had three sisters, Audefleda, Albofledis and Lante- 
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childis; Greg. Tur. HF u 31, Lib. Hist. Franc. 15, and for Audefleda, 

cf. Anon. Val. 12.63 with Greg. Tur. HF in 31. 

Husband of the Burgundian princess Chrotchildis; Greg. Tur. HF a 

28, 43, Fredegar. ni 18-20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11-12. The date of the 

marriage was presumably before Clovis interfered in Burgundian 

affairs (in 500, see below) and possibly as early as 492/94 (cf. Z6ll- 

ner, Gesch. d. Franken, p. 55, n. 2). He already had a son, Theo- 

deric 6, by a mistress; Greg. Tur. HF u 28, 37, ill 1, Agath. l 3.2, 

Fredegar. ill 20, 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His first son by Chrotchild 

was Ingomeres, who died in early infancy soon after being baptized; 

Greg. Tur. HF ii 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14, Fredegar. ni 20. Chrotchild 

bore him three more sons, Chlodomer (the eldest), Childebert and 

Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HFII 29, m 1, Fredegar. m 29, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 14, 19, Agath. i 3.2 (of the three sons named in Jord. Get. 

295, viz. Celdebert, Heldebert and Theudebert, the first two are 

identical with Childebert, and the third was Clovis’ grandson). See 

stemmata 42 and 43. 

king of the franks a. 481 /482~511: successor of his father; Greg. 

Tur. HF n 27, Lib. Hist. Franc. 9, Fredegar. in 15. He died in the 

thirtieth year of his reign (in 511; see below’) and therefore became 

king in 481 or 482, aged 15 or 16. In his fifth year (a. 486/7) he 

defeated Syagrius 2 and took Soissons, and in his tenth (a. 491/2) 

he subdued Thuringia; Greg. Tur. HFu 27, Fredegar. ni 15, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 9-10 (for a later date for the Thuringian war. cf. Zollner, 

pp. 54-5). He extended his rule southwards to the Seine and then to 

the Loire; Lib. Hist. Franc. 14. 

He was originally a pagan; Greg. Tur. HFn 27 (adhuc fanaticis 

erroribus involutus), 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 10. 14, Fredegar. in 15. 

After invoking Christ’s name and winning a surprise victory over the 

Alamanni at Ziilpich, he became a Christian and received baptism; 

Greg. Tur. HF u 30-1, Fredegar. m 21, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14-15, 

Anastas. Ep. 2 (Thiel), Avit. Ep. 46. The date of the battle and the 

conversion is uncertain; an early marginal note on Greg. Tur. HFU 

30 gives the fifteenth year of Clovis, i.e. 496/7, but 506 is possible; 

cf. Van de Vyver, in Rev. Beige de Philol. et d'Hist. XV (1936), XVI 

(1937), xvn (1938). 

In 498 Clovis seized Bordeaux from the Visigoths; .4 uct. Haun. 

Prosp. s.a. 498 (the fourteenth year of Alaric). In 500 he won a 

victory against the Burgundians; Greg. Tur. HFH 32, Fredegar. HI 

22-3, Lib. Hist. Franc. 16 (for the date, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500). He 

negotiated a treaty of friendship with .Marie and the Visigoths, but 

war later broke out and he defeated and killed Alaric at the battle 
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of Vouille near Poitiers in 507; Greg. Tur. HFn 35, 37, Fredegar. n 

58, m 24, Lib. Hist. Franc. 17 (for the date, see Chron. Caesaraug. 

s.a. 507). 

honorary consvl and Ppatricivs: honoured with these titles by 

the emperor Anastasius soon after his victory at Vouille; Greg. Tur. 

HFa 38 title (de patriciatu Chlodovechi regis), n 38 (igitur Chlodo- 

vechus ab Anastasio imperatore codicillos de consulatu accepit, et 

in basilica beati Martini (at Tours) tunica blattea indutus est et 

chlamyde, imponens vertici diadema. Tunc ascenso equite aurum 

argentumque in itinere illo, quod inter portam atrii basilicae beati 

Martini et ecclesiam civitatis est, praesentibus populis manu propria 

spargens, voluntate benignissima erogavit, et ab ea die tamquam 

consul aut Augustus est vocitatus), Lib. Hist. Franc. 18 (derived 

from Gregory). He certainly received the honorary consulship; the 

title of the chapter suggests that he was also made patricius (a title 

already held by the Burgundian king, Gundobad, and the Ostro- 

gothic king, Thcoderic 7). The allusions to purple clothing, a dia¬ 

dem, and the title ‘Augustus’ suggest that he also proclaimed him¬ 

self emperor, but this is very uncertain. 

During the following years he extended his kingdom by killing 

Chloderic and taking the area round Cologne, killing Chararic and 

taking his kingdom, which was somewhere in North Gaul, and kill¬ 

ing Ragnachar and taking his kingdom (around Cambrai); Greg. Tur. 

HFn 40-2, Fredegar. m 25-7, Lib. Hist. Franc. 18. 

He died aged 45; Greg. Tur. HFn 43. His death occurred in the 

fifth year after Vouille (i.e. in 511), in the thirtieth year of his 

reign; Greg. Tur. HF n 43, Fredegar. in 28, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 

The kingdom was divided between his four sons; Greg. Tur. HF 

m 1, Agath. I 3.2, Fredegar. m 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 

Addressee of several letters; Cass. Var. II 41, m 4 (mentioned in 

Far. u 40. m 1-3), Anastas. Ep. 2 (Thiel), Avit. Ep. 46, Remigius, 

Ep. (MGH{Epp.) in, p. 113). 

Described as ‘raagnus et pugnator egregius’; Greg. Tur. HFn 12. 

His success in extending the kingdom of the Franks and his con¬ 

version to catholic Christianity (Gregory of Tours, HF n 31, styles 

him ‘novus Constantinus’) earned him a place in medieval legend. 

Chlogio king of the Franks E/M V 

Chlogio; Greg. Tur. Qoio;Sid. Ap. Clodio; Lib. Hist. Franc. On 

the name, see Schfinfeld, p. 65 (s.n. Cloio). 

Described as ‘utilis ac nobilissimus in gente sua*, he was king 
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(rex) of the Franks and lived ‘apud Dispargum castrum, quod est in 

terminum Thoringorum’ (site unknown); he defeated the Romans 

and seized Cambrai and overran the territory as far as the Somme; 

Merovech (father of Childeric I) was perhaps his descendant, cer¬ 

tainly of the same family (de huius stirpe); Greg. Tur. HF n 9. In 

c. 447/448 (cf. Aetius 7) he raided the district of the Atrebates 

(= Arras, in Belgica II) and was defeated at Vicus Helena (site un¬ 

known) by Aetius; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 211 ff. Said to be the son of 

Faramund, to have reigned for 20 years, and to have crossed the 

Rhine, beaten the Romans and seized Toumai; Lib. Hist. Franc. 5. 

Cf. stemma 43. 

He perhaps ruled part of the Franks from the 420s to the 440s; 

cf. Zollner, Gesch. d. Fran ken. pp. 27-9, 36-7. 

Chlothacharius Frankish king 511-561 

Chlothacharius; Greg. Tur. Chlotarius; Fredegar., Lib. Hist. 

Franc., Passio S. Vincentii. XXw&ipux; Agath. KAoa&apuxy, Proc. On 

the name, see Schonfeld, p. 140 (s.n. Chlotharius). 

Son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis l; brother of 

Theoderic 6, Childebert and Chlodomer; Greg. Tur. HF in 1, Frede¬ 

gar. m 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, Agath. I 3.2. He was the youngest; 

Agath. U 14.10. He had several wives. In 524 he married Guntheuca, 

widow of his brother Chlodomer; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Fredegar. Hi 

36. In c. 531 he married Radegunda [PLRE m), a Burgundian prin¬ 

cess; Greg. Tur. HF m 7, Ven. Fort. V. S. Radeg. 2. He also married 

Ingundis, who bore him several sons, viz. Gunthachar, Childeric, 

Charibert, Guntchramnus and Sigibert, and a daughter, Chlotsinda; 

he had another son. Chilperic, by his wife’s sister, Aregundis, and 

another, Chramnus, by Chunsena; Greg. Tur. HF m 21, iv 3, Frede¬ 

gar. in 46, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. In 555/556 he married Waldetrada, 

widow of his great-nephew Theodebald; Greg. Tur. HFIV 9, Frede¬ 

gar. in 50, 54, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. For members of his family, see 

PLRE m. See stemma 43. 

KING of THE franks a. 511-561: in 511 he and his brothers suc¬ 

ceeded to their father’s kingdom; Greg. Tur. HFni l, Agath. i 3.2, 

Fredegar. in 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His capital was at Soissons; 

Greg. Tur. HF iv 22, Fredegar. in 29. 

In 524 he and Childebert murdered the sons of Chlodomer and 

divided his kingdom between themselves; Greg. Tur. HF m 18, 

Fredegar. m 36, Lib. Hist. Franc. 23. In 531 he helped his brother 

Theoderic to defeat the Thuringi; Greg. Tur. HFm 7, Proc. BG I 
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13.1 (for the date, cf. Zollner, Gesch. d. Franken, pp. 82-3). 

Perhaps in 532 he and Childebert invaded Burgundia; Greg. 

Tur. HFm 11 (not later than 533, since Theoderic was still alive). 

After Theoderic died (in 533), Chlothachar and Childebert tried to 

deprive Theudebert of his father’s kingdom but without success; 

Greg. Tur. HFm 23. Shortly afterwards he was attacked by Childe¬ 

bert and Theudebert; Greg. Tur. HFm 28, Fredegar. ni 40, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 25. In 534 he and Childebert defeated the Burgundian 

kingGodomar at Autun and divided his kingdom between them; 

Greg. Tur. HFm 11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 534, Fredegar.in 36, Proc. BG 

113.3. 

Said to have been defrauded by Childebert and Theudebert of his 

share of 50,000 solidi paid by Theodahad as composition for the 

murder of Amalasuintha (in 535); Greg. Tur. HFm 31, Fredegar. 

til 43. With his fellow-rulers he made a military treaty with the 

emperor Justinian in 535; Proc. BG I 5.10, 13.27-8. In the following 

year they also made a treaty agreeing to give military help to Theo¬ 

dahad; the treaty was completed in 537 by Vitigis after Theoda¬ 

had 's death; Proc. BG 113.14-15.26-9. 

In 541 Chlothachar and Childebert invaded Spain and reached 

Saragossa, plundering widely before suffering a defeat and being 

forced to withdraw; Greg. Tur. HFm 29, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 

541, Passio S. Vincentii 2 (in Anal. Boll, i), Fredegar. ra 41, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 26. 

In 555 he quarrelled with Childebert over the division of the king¬ 

dom of Theudibald but finally took it all for himself; Agath. II 

14.8-11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 555.1, Greg. Tur. HFIV 9,14, Fredegar. 

in 50, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. In 555 and 556 he was engaged on a war 

with the Saxons in which after initial victories his army suffered a 

great defeat; Mar. Avent. s.a. 555, 556, Greg. Tur. HFiv 10, 14, 

Fredegar. m 51, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. During his absence plots were 

laid against him by his son Chramnus and his brother Childebert; 

Greg. Tur. HFw 16-17, Fredegar. m 52, Mar. Avent. s.a. 555, 556. 

On Childebert’s death in 558 Chlothachar took his kingdom (and 

thus became sole ruler of the Franks); Mar. Avent. s.a. 558, Agath. 

II14.11. Greg. Tur. HFIV 20, Fredegar. in 52, Lib. Hist. Franc. 28. 

He died of a fever in 561 in the fifty-first year of his reign; Mar. 

Avent. s.a. 561, Greg. Tur. HF iv 21, Fredegar. Ill 55, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 29. He was buried at Soissons; Greg. Tur. HFIV 21. The 

kingdom was divided among his four surviving sons, Guntchramn, 

Charibert, Sigibcrt and Chilperic; Gunthachar, Childeric and 

Chramnus were already dead; Greg. Tur. HF iv 3. 
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CHORENIVS senator {at Rome) ?476/483 

‘Chorenius’ or perhaps ‘Choreni v(iri) s(pectahilis)’; named on a 

seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 72 

n. 30. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Chosroes I king of Persia 531-579 

Son of Cavades, younger brother of Caoses and Zames; chosen by 

his father as his successor in 531; Noeldeke, Tabari, 136, 145-7, 

151, Proc. BP 111.2-30, 21.17-19, Theoph. AM 6013, Joh. Mai. 

471. King of Persia from 531 to 579; see article in PLRE in (Chos¬ 

roes I Anoushirvan). Cf. Justi, p. 135, s.n. Husrawanh, n. 18 for the 

name. See stemma 48. 

CHOSROES comes (et dux Thebaidis) E/MV 

‘Chossoroas comes’; visited Senuthis of Athribis with one of the 

units (cohortes) under his command; Leipoldt, p. 164, cf. p. 79 

(from Zo£ga, Catal. Cod. Copt. 466). Athribis was in the Thebaid; 

as a military commander in the Thebaid with the title ‘comes’, 

Chosroes will have been the comes et dux Thebaidis. 

Christodorus poet L V/E VI 

Native of Coptos in Egypt, son of Paniscus; an epic poet who 

flourished under the emperor Anastasius; he wnrote an Isaurica (lost) 

in six books on the Isaurian war of Anastasius; also author of Uarpia 

of Constantinople, Thessalonice, Nacle, Miletus, Tralles and Aphro- 

disias (all lost), and of a description of the statues in the Baths of 

Zeuxippus at Constantinople; Suid. X 525. The book on statues 

comprises book II of the Anthologia Graeca\ A nth. Gr. u lemma 

(XpLcrrodcjpov noiTrrov &T}(3aiov KorrriTOv TkQpaoiq tuv dyaX^arcor' ktX). 

He wrote a Lydiaca from which three verses are cited by a scholiast 

on the Iliad; Schol. A Iliad 0 461. Two funerary epigrams by him on 

his patron the consul Ioannes 29 of Epidamnus are extant;.1 nth. 

Gr. vu 697-8 (for the date, perhaps before 491, cf. Ioannes). He 

also wTote hexameters about the pupils of Proclus 4; Joh. Lyd. de 

mag. in 26. See P-W m 2450-2. 

Chrotchildis 1 Frankish queen L V/E VI 

Burgundian princess; daughter of Chilperic II (and probably 

Careiena); younger sister of Crona; exiled by her uncle Gundobad 

after her father’s murder; Greg. Tur. HFll 28, Fredegar. in 17, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 11. 
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Wife of Chlodovechus (Clovis); Greg. Tur. HF n 28-9, Fredegar. 

HI 18-20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 12. Mother of Ingomeres (who died a 

baby), Chlodomer, Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF n 

29, ni 6, rv 1, Fredegar. ni 20, 36, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14, 19. She was 

a zealous catholic; Greg. Tur. HFn 29-31, 43, rn 17-18, Fredegar. 

in 18-20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14. See stemmata 42 and 43. 

After Clovis died (in 511) she spent much time at Tours in reli¬ 

gious devotions; Greg. Tur. HFn 43, Fredegar. m 28, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 19. 

She urged her sons to take vengeance on the Burgundians for her 

father’s murder and caused the war of 523-4; Greg. Tur. HF in 6, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 20. In the 530s she intervened by prayer to prevent 

Childebert and Theudebert from making war on Chlothachar; Greg. 

Tur. HFm 28. 

She died in c. 545 and was buried in Paris by her two surviving 

sons Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF iv 1, Fredegar. m 46, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. 

Chrotchildis 2 wife of Amalaric c. 526/531 

Daughter of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis I (Clotilda); 

wife of the Visigothic king Amalaric; she was a catholic and he an 

Arian, and when she refused to change her beliefs he began ill- 

treating her; she protested to her brother Childebert who invaded 

the Visigothic kingdom and rescued her; she died on the way to 

Paris and was buried near her father Clovis; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, 10, 

Proc. BG113.4.9-12, Fredegar. ill 30, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, 23, V. S. 

Chrotchildis 9. See stemmata 40 and 43. 

CHRYS.4NTHVS: palatine official, consular governor in Italy, 

vicarius Britanniarum after 395, Novatian bishop of Constanti¬ 

nople; PLRE L 

.. .RINVS CHRYSAORIVS v.c. et ?sp. (at Rome) ?476/483 

.. .rini Crhysaori (sic) v.c. ef ?sp. (or Pin/.); named on a seat in the 

Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32186. Also named on another seat.'Vi 

32167 (Chrysaori). For his date, see Aggerius. He presumably 

received promotion under Odovacer and accordingly changed his 

seat in the amphitheatre. 

For the name ‘Chrysaorius’ (Xpvoabpioc), cf. also Zach. V. Sev., 

pp. 57, 66, 68, 71 (a student at Berytus, from Tralles), Theoph. 

AM 5991 (a deacon at Constantinople in c. 500), and see Chry¬ 

saorius in PLRF. I (possibly an ancestor of this man). 
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Chrysaphius qui et Ztummas spatharius (East) 443-450 

Chrysaphius, 6 eTr'iKXqv TfouMdc, Theoph. AM 5941; b Xeyopevoc 

ZTomiac, Joh. Mai. 363; 6ZTOuppas, Joh. Mai. 368; 6TThcod. 

Lect. Epit. 353; d Zovppas, Suid. 0 145; to tniKXqv Zovpvas, Ccdr. I 

601. Chrysaphius; elsewhere. Cf. also ACOec. in, p. 74.33 (Aman- 

tius 4 is d veos Tfounds). 

He was a eunuch; Prise, frr. 7, 8, 12, Marcell. com. s.a. 450, 

Liberal. Brev. 11, Joh. Ant. fr. 194, 198, Theoph. AM 5938, 5940, 

Nic. Call. HE xiv 47, Zon. xm 23, Cedr. I 601, Patr. Const, ii 57. 

SPATHARTVS (East) a. 443-450: 6 onaBapioc; (in 443), V. Dan. Styl 

31; 6peyaXoTtpeneoTaTos oiradapioc (in spring 448), Theod. Ep. 110 

(the man is unnamed but must be Chrysaphius); spatarius (in 449), 

Coll. Avell. 99.5; 6 cmaddpcoc, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450; 6 maomoT^c. 

Prise, fr. 7, Evagr. HE n 2 (in 447). Cubicularius; Addit. n ad Prosp. 

s.a. 450, Joh. Mai. 363, 368. Wrongly ‘praepositus’; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

450, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 450, Suid. n 898. Called b npdjroc tGjv tv 0aoi- 

Xetoic daXaprjnbXujv; Nic. Call. HE xrv 47. 

He was a close friend of Theodosius II, Joh. Mai. 363, 368; but 

he abused the friendship in his own interests, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 450. 

He and the other court eunuchs are said to have kept Theodosius 

entertained to divert his mind from serious matters; Suid. 0 145. 

For several years he was in control of the government in the East; 

Prise, fr. 7, Joh. Mai. 363, Evagr. HE I 10, Joh. Ant. fr. 194, 198, 

Theoph. AM 5938, 5940, Zon.xm 23.44, Cedr. I 587. He enjoyed 

general support. Prise, fr. 13;although Zeno 6 opposed him. Prise, 

frr. 12-13, and so did the empress Pulcheria (see below). 

His influence was perhaps felt already in 441 when he is said to 

have had the general Ioannes 13 murdered; Theoph. .AM 5938, 5943 

(this is not supported in other sources and may be false, as Theo- 

phanes is certainly in error elsewhere about Chrysaphius; see below). 

Some time between 439 (Eudocia’s return from a visit to Jerusalem) 

and 443 (her exile there), Chrysaphius intrigued against Pulcheria; 

he induced Eudocia to demand a praepositus for her own cubiculum. 

on the grounds that Pulcheria had one, and when the emperor refu¬ 

sed, to propose that Pulcheria be ordained a deaconess as one who 

had taken a vow of virginity; this caused Pulcheria to send to Eudo¬ 

cia her own praepositus and to withdraw from the palace; Theoph. 

AV1 5940, Joh. Nikiu, 87, 29-33. In 443 he engineered the exile to 

Phrygia of Cyrus 7; V. Dan. Styl. 31. His power is said to date from 

that event; Suid.0 145. 

He was a monophysite and shared the views of the heresiarch 
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Eutyches, whose friend he was; Coll. Aveli 99.5, Liberat. Brev. 

11. Evagr. HE n 2, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 450, Theoph. AM 5940, Zon. 

xm 23.4ff., Cedr. l 601, Theod. Lect. Epit. 346 (= ACOec. ii vi, p. 5). 

In 447 he demanded a bribe of gold from the newly elected patriarch 

of Constantinople, Flavianus, but the latter refused to pay and incur¬ 

red Chrysaphius’ ill-will; Evagr. HE n 2, Theoph. AM 5940. In 448 

the views of Eutyches were declared heretical by Flavianus and in 

the following year on Chrysaphius’ advice the emperor summoned 

a council at Ephesus (the ‘Latrocinium’); it was dominated by Chry- 

saphius' friend Dioscorus (monophysite bishop of Alexandria) and 

by the threat of imperial power, and the view’s of Eutyches were 

declared orthodox and Flavianus deposed; Coll. Aveli. 99.5. Addit. 

n ad Prosp. s.a. 450, Liberat. Brev. 11, Theod. Lect. Epit. 346, 350, 

Evagr. HE l 10, n 2, Theoph. AM 5940-5941, Nic. Call. HE Xrv 47, 

Zon.XUl 23.4-10. Chrysaphius caused Anatolius to be made the 

successor of Flavianus as patriarch of Constantinople; Zon. XIII 

23.13-14. He is referred to by Theodoret in spring 448 as author 

of a letter on bishop Irenaeus; Theod. Ep. 110. 

In 449 he formed a plot to murder the Hun king Attila; Prise, fr. 

7, 8, 12, Joh. Ant. fr. 198. Attila learnt the details and demanded 

the surrender of Chrysaphius, without success; Chrysaphius’ efforts 

then to appease Attila were opposed by FI. Zeno 6; Prise, frr. 12-13. 

Joh. Ant. fr. 198 (he was saved by the embassy of Anatolius 10 and 

Nonius 1 - the latter chosen for his loyalty to Chrysaphius). 

In April 449 Chrysaphius was among the high officials men¬ 

tioned in acclamations at Edessa; AGU'G, NF xv 1, pp. 1 7.45, 

25.45. 

After the death of Theodosius II in 450 (July 28, Theod. Lect. II 

64) the empress PuJcheria had Chrysaphius murdered; Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 450. Addit. nad Prosp. s.a. 450, Coll. Aveli. 99.11, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 450, Theod. Lect. Epit. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 194, Nic. Call. HE xrv 49. According to John Malalas, he 

was accused of wrongdoing under Marcian and executed; Joh. Mai. 

368. Pulcheria was said to have surrendered him for execution to 

lordanes 3, son of Ioannes 13; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. I 603 (but 

sec above). 

Chrysaphius was noted for his avarice; Marcell. com. s.a. 450, 

Joh. Ant. tr. 198, Joh. Mai. 363, Suid. II 898. He was handsome; 

Joh. Mai. 363. He was patron and protector of the Green faction at 

Constantinople;Joh. Mai. 363, 368. 

The statement in late sources that Theodosius exiled him for his 

deceit is certainly false; Theoph. AM 5942, Zon. xm 23.17-18, 
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Ccdr. I 601. The entry at Suidas 11 2441 gives the name ‘Chrysaphius’ 

in error for ‘Rhodanus’ (see PLRE i). 

Chrysermus ?advocate (at Seleucia in Isauria) E/M V 

Probably an advocate at the court of the governor of Isauria at 

Seleucia (&> rote npurroic paXiora tCjv ire pi ra hp\cua prrropcov reXtov; the 

formula is unusual, but has parallels elsewhere in Basil’s writings, 

cf. Eusebius 10); husband of Paula; their daughter’s wedding was 

marred by a theft, but St Thecla (in a vision) disclosed the wherea¬ 

bouts of the stolen goods; Bas. Sel. V. Theclaeu 4. 

Chryseros 1 PSC (East) 431 

Praepositus; at the eastern court in 431; bribed to support the 

interests of Cyril of Alexandria, whom he had openly opposed; 

ACOec. I iv, pp. 223-4. Two praepositi are named in this document, 

Chryseros and Paulus 10; one will have been praepositus of Theo¬ 

dosius, the other praepositus Augustae, but nothing shows which is 

which. 

Chryseros 2 sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk, urging him to aban¬ 

don his senseless pagan gods; Nil. Ep. n 42 (addressed Xpvokpom 

oo<tn<nr\). 

Chryseros 3 PSC (East) 474/486 

CJ XI 69.la (a law' of Zeno, antedating XI 69.2 to Sebastianus 5 

PPO, and so before 486). 

CHR YSES v.c. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium praising him for an 

act of generosity; Isid. Pel. Ep. II 78 (addressed Xpvorf Xapirpordru). 

He may be identical with the Chryses to whom Synesius addressed 

a letter of commendation for one of his relatives; Syn. Ep. 83 (a. 

405/411). 

CHRYSIPPVS comes (East) E/MV 

‘Chrysippos the comes’; he visited Senuthis of Athribis in com¬ 

pany with the praeses Marcellinus 3; called ‘Chresippos’ and men¬ 

tioned as present at Panopolis; Senuthis, Ep. 13 (= CSCO (Scr. 

Copt.), n 4, pp. 31-2). Both Athribis and Panopolis were in the 

Thebaid, and Chrysippus is therefore unlikely to have been the 

comes Aegypti', he may have been comes et dux Thebaidis. 
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Antiochus Chuzon (= Antiochi 7 and 10) 

Flavius Eutharicus Cilliga 

Citherius rhetor and poet ?V/E VI 

Author of verses preserved in MS from a lost anthology, probably 

African and resembling the Codex Salmasianus (versus Citherii 

rhctoris); Rossi n, p. 461 =Anth. Lat. I 4846. 

VRBANVS CLANIVS (?) senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Locum Cl. .i/Vrbani Clani (?); named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 71 n. 25. For his date 

and rank, see Aggerius. 

CLARIS consularis (Palaestinae Primae) 407 

0 dnarixfc at Caesarea in Palaestina Prima in 407; Marc. Diac. 

r. Porph.,p. 99.7. 

CLASSICI AN VS v.sp., comes (in Africa) c. 420/430 

Vir spectabilis filius noster comes Classicianus; complained to 

Augustine that bishop Auxilius had wrongly excommunicated him; 

Aug. Ep. 250 (c. 420/430). Part of a letter to Classicianus from 

Augustine is extant; Aug. Ep. 250a. For the date, cf. CSEL 58, p. 63. 

CLAVDIA 1 (Pc.f.) IV/VI 

Nobilium prolis generosa parentum; buried near Rome; a Chris¬ 

tian; Rossi II, p. 92 n. 58 = ILCV 163 Rome (preserved in MS only). 

CLA YDIA 2 c.f. V/VI 

C(larissima) f(emina); a Christian, she died aged 16 after being 

married for two years and six monthsjv 7138 ~ ILCV 177 Turin. 

CLAVDIANVS 1 comes Orientis 396 April 24 

CTh XVI 8.1 la. 

Possibly addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 195 (a. 404/407). 

Claudianus 2 domesticus (East) 431 

Domesticus; one of the influential persons at the eastern court 

bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his interest at Ephesus in 
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431 \ACOec. i iv, p. 224. Claudianus was presumably domesticus of 

one of the high court officers. 

CLAVDIANVS 3 notarius (East) 448 

Addressee of three letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 

99 (c. Nov. 448, addressed KXavStavu) ainypapci; he was not known 

personally to Theodoret). Ep. 41 (?Easter 447, addressed K.Xau6iai/to), 

Ep. 59 (in 443/448, addressed KXaoSuu'cp). In all three letters he is 

styled Tj oil neya\onpeneia. 

Claudianus 4 poet L V 

Author of Greek poems, sometimes confused with Claudius Clau¬ 

dianus 5; he wrote in the late fifth century; cf. Cameron, Claudian, 

7-12. He composed .4nth. Gr. I 19-20, k 139, and possibly v 86. 

CLAYDIVS CLAVDIANVS 5 poet; v.c., tribunus et notarius 

(West) 397/404 

Full name;Vl 1710 = D 2949 (cited below as Inscr.). 

A native of Egypt; Claud. Carm. Min. 19, v. 3 (nostro . . . Nilo), 

22, vv. 56-8 (audiat haec commune solum longeque carims nota 

Pharos, flentemque attollens gurgite vultum nostra gemat Nilus 

numerosis funera ripis), Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 274 (Pelusiaco satus 

Canopo). Possibly from .Alexandria; Carm. Min. 22, v. 20 (conditor 

hie (= Alexander the Great) patriae), Suid. K 1707 (from Alexandria). 

He was still in early manhood in 397; Carm. Min. 22, v. 6 (lubrica 

aetas) (on the date, cf. Cameron, Claudian, 396-400). 

He acquired fame and honour as a poet, writing panegyrics and 

other occasional pieces;/riser, (cited below), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 395 

(hoc tempore Claudianus poeta insignis innotuit), Evagr. HE 119. 

In 395 he delivered a panegyric on the consuls Olvbrius and Pro- 

binus; Claud. Olybr. et. Prob. His previous published work had been 

in Greek; Claud. Carm. Min. 41, vv. 13-14 (Romanos bibiinus pri- 

mum te consule fontes et Latiae accessit Graia Thalia togae; the 

poem is addressed to Probinus). For Claudian fs Greek poems, cf. 

Cameron, Claudian, 7-12. He delivered the panegyric on Olvbrius 

and Probinus at Rome, which he then left for the imperial court (at 

Milan); there in Jan. 396 he delivered a panegyric on the third con¬ 

sulship of Honorius; Claud, de Ul cons. Hon., praef., vv. 15-18 (me 

quoque Pieriis temptatum saepius antris audet magna suo mittere 

Roma deo. Iam dominas aures, iam regia tecta meremur et chelys 

Augusto iudice nostra sonat). He did not visit Rome again until 
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400; cf. Claud, de cons. Stil. in. praef., vv. 23-4 (ic mihi post quin- 

tos annorum Roma recursus reddidit et votis iussit adesse suis). 

V.C., tribvnvs ET notarivs a. 397-404: Inscr. (to be dated 

in 400; see below). He held the appointment by 397; Carm. Min. 

22, vv. 51-2 (eripe calcatis non prospera cingula Musis, eripe mili* 

tiam) (for the date, see above). His official position is alluded to in 

Carm. Min. 25, praef., v. 8. 

After delivering his panegyrics on Stilicho in early 400, he was 

honoured with a statue in the Forum Traiani: Inscr. (C/audio Clau- 

diano v.c., tri&uno et notario, inter ceteras decentes artes prae* 

gloriosissimo poetarum), cf. Claud, de bello Get., praef., vv. 1-14 

(esp. vv. 5-9 consulis hie fasces cecini Libyamque receptam, hie 

mihi prostratis belia canenda Getis. Sed prior effigiem tribuit suc- 

cessus aenara, oraque patricius nostra dicavit honos; adnuit hie 

princeps titulum poscente senatu) (dated a. 402 and alluding to the 

panegyrics on Stilicho). 

Perhaps in 400/401 he went to Africa and there he married; Carm. 

Min. 5\,vv. 37ff. (for Africa, cf. vv. 55-7). 

He was still alive in 404, when he recited a panegyric on the sixth 

consulship of Honorius (de VIcons. Hon.), but no later works are 

known and he probably died in this year; cf. Cameron, Claudian, 

pp. 415-18. 

Said to have been a pagan; Aug. Civ. Deiv 26, Oros. vu 35.21. 

See further Cameron. Claudian, and Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 3-32. 

Claudius 1 PVC 396 

In office a. 396 Jan. 6s (MSS Dec. 25), CTh xv 13.1; a. 396 Feb. 

15, CTh VI 26.8; both laws, addressed ‘Claudio p.u.\ were issued at 

Constantinople. 

Possibly identical with Lachanius (PLRE l) (the father of Rutilius 

Claudius Namatianus). 

Claudius 2 M V 

Son of Gordianus 1 and father of Fulgentius 2 (bishop of Ruspe); 

after their father’s death, Claudius and a brother returned to Africa 

to try and recover the family property lost to the Vandals; their 

house in Carthage was irrecoverable, having been given to some 

Arian priests, but the king (perhaps Geiseric) restored part of their 

estates in Byzacium; Claudius settled there at Thelepte, where his 

wife Mariana gave birth to Fulgentius; shortly after the birth, 

Claudius died; Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 4. 
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Claudius 3 patricius M V 

Patricius; one of the aristocrats named as attending an enquiry 

into charges against Pope Sixtus; Mansi V 1167. This document was 

a forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus, but some of the names 

used were of real people; cf. L. Duchesne, Lib. Pont, l, cxxvi-cxxvii. 

Claudius 4 Pquaestor Gothici (East) 479 

In 479 Theoderic 7 complained that the Romans had not fulfilled 

their promises made when he had agreed to fight Theoderic Strabo 

5; in particular Claudius had not come with the promised supplies 

(eneira *ai KAouSioy tov rod ForBuioii Tafiicw £uv tuj %evik6j r/£eu'. 6i> ov6e 

airrov dSov); Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG IV, p. 128). Presumably to tevwov 

refers either to money or to supplies given by the Romans to their 

barbarian allies; Claudius apparently held a post whose function was 

to carry out such arrangements whenever necessary, but this post is 

not recorded elsewhere and its official name is uncertain. It may 

have been temporary in character. For the ‘fiscus barbaricus’, a 

possible western parallel, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 42 n. 2. In earlier 

times Tcmiaq was equivalent to “quaestor’, but in the late empire it is 

never used of the QSP or quaestor and seems not to have been the 

normal equivalent of any Latin title, although to TCLpuebv was com¬ 

monly used of the res privata. 

CLAVDIVS 5 v.sp. 494/495 

Vir spectabilis; mentioned in a letter of Pope Gelasius to a bishop 

Felix; persons from his estates had entered holy orders without his 

permission, and he demanded their return according to the law with¬ 

out delay; Gelasius, Ep. 4 (Loew.) (dated late 494/early 495). 

Claudius Claudianus 

Flavius Claudius Constantinus 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

Claudius Leontichus 

Claudius Lepidus 
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Flavius Claudius Spudasius Marcianus 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 

Claudius Varius 

Claudius Marius Victor (?Victorinus) 

Flavius Patricius Claudius Zenophanes 

Sigibertus ‘Claudus’ 

CLEARCHVS 1 v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 399 

Comasii nos et Clearchi virorum spectabilium dignitas admonuit 

ut eos qui tranquillitatis nostrae consistorii dici comites meruerunt 

proconsularibus aequari generaliter iuberemus; CTh vi 12.1 (a. 399 

Sept. 25, dat. Cpli). Cf. Comasius 1. 

Clearchus 2: Pcomes Orientis 386, PVC 400-402, PPO Illyrici 402/ 

407;PLREl. 

Clearchus 3 numcrarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 1 30 (addres¬ 

sed KXedpxcp vovpepapiu). 

Clearchus 4 uncle of Anastasius M V 

He was the maternal uncle of the emperor Anastasius, and an 

Arian; Theod. Lect. Epit. 448, Theoph. AM 5983, Cedr. i 626, Nic. 

Call. HE XVI 26. See stemma 9. 

CLEDONIVS 1 praeses Libyae Superioris ?412 

Friend of Synesius 1; in charge of the administration of justice in 

Pentapolis (6ucafeu1 IXaxee); Syn. 42. This letter was probably 

written after Synesius became bishop in spring 41 1; if so, Cledonius 

was presumably governor of Libya Superior after Gennadius 1 (a. 

410/411) and Andronicus 1 (a. 411), perhaps in 412. 

CL E DOXIVS 2 (PClcdoni us Roman us) v.c.; grammaticus ?V 

A Roman senator (unless ‘Romanus’ was his name) who lived and 

taught at Constantinople; author of an extant work on Latin gram¬ 

mar written after Aelius Donatus (PLREI) (Ars Cledonii Romani 

senatoris Constantinopolitani grammatici); Gramm. Lat. v, pp. Iff. 

Cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 207-8. 
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AIR. PRVDEXTIVS CLEMENS: poet; PLREI. 

CLE M ENTIA N l \S Ro man senator L IV/E V 

Relation (?father) of Appius Nicomachus Dexter and owner of a 

copy of Livy; Subscription to Livy, cf. ed. R. M. Ogilvie (Oxford, 

1974), vol. I, p. vii (Nichomachus Dexter v.c. emendavi ad exemplum 

parentis mei Clementiani). He was possibly therefore a son of Virius 

Nicomachus Flavianus (grandfather of Dexter; see Flavianus 15 in 

PLRE l) and a brother of Nicomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 14 in 

PLRE i). He may have married a daughter of Appius Claudius Tar 

ronius Dexter (in PLRE i). 

FI. Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus v.i., CSL (East) 

P511-513; patricius; cos. 513 

Inscr.)\m 10032. 14 = D 1304 = ILCV 73 a-b ivory diptych. 

Full name; Inscr. FI. Clementinus; P. Flor. in 279, P. Mich. 612, 

Clementinus; elsewhere. 

He was probably a descendant of FI. Taurus (cos. 361) (PLRE I 

with stemma 28, p. 1146); and of FI. Taurus 4 (cos. 428). 

His dignities are given in the inscription (a diptych commemorat¬ 

ing his consulship): v(ir) il(Iustris); com(es) sacr(arvm) larg(itio- 

NVM)(a); EX CONS(VLE)(b); PATRICIVS(c) ET CONS(VL) ORDIN(ARIVS)(d\ 

(a) Probably in 513, since the other dignities are honours while 

this is a real post and is not marked ‘ex comite sac. larg.’. The titles 

may be in chronological order; if so, he will have been CSL by 511 

and perhaps even earlier. Cf. below (b) and (c). 

(b) This was an honorary consulship; he had obtained it by 511, 

cf. Zach. V. Sev., p. 104 (‘i/Trarixoc’). 

(c) By 511, Zach. HE Ml 8 (‘7rar/3iKtoc’); also mentioned, Zach. V. 

Sev., p. 104. 

(d) consvl (East) a. 513 with FI. Probus 9 (West); Fasti, P. Flor. 

hi 279, P. Erlangen 78, P. Mich. 612. X) ^So^oranx;; P. Flor. in 279, 

P. Mich. 612. 

He was a monophvsite and supported the monk Severus (later 

patriarch of Antioch) when the latter was in Constantinople (from 

508 to 51 l);Zach. L. Sev., p. 104. In 511 he attended the silentium 

at which the dismissal of Macedonius (patriarch of Constantinople) 

was discussed; Zach. HEvII 8 (on July 27). 

CLEOBVLVS comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 380 

(addressed KXeodooXtp Kdtun). 
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Cleonicus scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 311 (addres¬ 

sed KXeuivucu) axo\aaTmu)). 

CLEOPATER praefectus augustalis 435 Jan. 29 

Received a copy oiCTh vi 28.8 (eodem exemplo . . . Cleopatro 

p(rae)f(ecto) aug(usta)Ii). 

Clodia Exuperia 

.. .SIVS CLODIVS v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32108. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

Clodius Ablabius Benagius 

Clodius Iulianus 

Clodius.. .inus 

’!Coel(ius?)!* Pcommander (dux) in North Britain EY 

According to many genealogies, Coel was the ancestor of most 

sixth-century kings of northern Britain; texts in P. C. Bartrum, Early 

Welsh Genealogical Tracts (1966). His date, reckoned by counting 

back generations, was the early fifth century. The name does not 

recur elsewhere, and seems likely to have been Latin in origin, e.g. 

Coel(ius) or perhaps Coel(estius). He was apparently the source of 

constituted authority in northern Britain, the territory of the dux 

Bnlanniarum, at about the time when Roman rule ended, and may 

have been the last regularly appointed dux, w ho converted his com¬ 

mand into an independent and hereditary kingdom (cf. e.g. Aegidius 

in Gaul, Marcellinus 6 in Dalmatia, and Mastics in Africa). 

In medieval story, he appears as ‘Old King Cole’ and is associated, 

because of the sound of his name, with Colchester. 

Colluthus epic poet L Y/E VI 

Native of Lvcopolis in the Thebaid in Egypt; he lived in the reign 

of Anastasius and wrote one work which is extant, the Apirayr) 

'E\eirqs, and others which are lost, a KaXubui'iciKd in six books, a 

flepffixa, and verse panegyrics; Suid. K 1951, and cf. Christ-Schmid- 

Stahlin vii 2.2, p. 971. See also /Mfxi 1098-9. 
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Theodotus qui et Colocynthius 

Colosseus v.inl., comes (Pannoniae Sirmiensis) 507/51 1 

He was a Goth; Cass. Var. in 23 (ut . . . Gothorum possis demons- 

trare iustitiam). 

Before his appointment to Pannonia (see below) he had already 

had a successful career; Cass. Var. in 24 (qui suae multa dedit hac- 

tenus experimenta virtutis),iv 13 (Colosseo illustri viro pro labori- 

bus et meritis ad Sirmiensem Pannoniam destinato). 

v(ir) i(nlvstris), comes (pannoniae sirmiensis) a. 507/511: he 

received the rank of inlustris at the same time as his appointment; 

Cass. Var. m 23 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Colosseo v.7. comiti’: ad 

Sirmiensem Pannoniam, quondam sedem Gothorum, proficiscere 

inlustris cinguli dignitate praecinctus commissamque tibi provinciam 

armis protege, iure compone). The appointment was announced to 

the people of Pannonia by Cass. Var. m 24 (a. 507/511; addressed 

‘universis barbaris et Romanis per Pannoniam constitutis’: Colosseo 

viro inlustri nomine viribusque praepotenti gubemationem vestram 

defensionemque commisimus). He was in office in 509/510; Cass. 

Var. IV 13 (to Senarius, in office in 509-10, concerning supplies to 

Colosseus in Pannonia; cited above). 

COMASIVS 1 v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 399 

He and Clearchus 1 were ‘viri spectabiles’ and ‘comites consis- 

torii’ in the East; CTh vi 1 2.1 (a. 399 Sept. 25, dat. Cpli). The law 

gave them equal status with former proconsuls. 

Comasius 2 rhetor, then monk E/M V 

He was a former rhetor who became a monk and received a letter 

from Xilus the monk; accused of building a library of pagan authors 

in his monastery', despite having renounced them; Nil. Ep. n 73 

(addressed Kca/iaaioj and fiqTopoji' povaxty). 

He seems too lowly a person to be identifiable with Comasius 1. 

COMAZON 1 (?v.c.) I. IV 

Friend of Symmachus (PI.RE i), bearer of two of his letters to the 

Xicomachi; Symm. Ep. vi 12, 41 (a. 39b). Mentioned to Flavianus 

iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE i) as having written trom Sicily 

about Flavian’s property there; Svmm. Ep. vi 66 (a. 398). Styled 

‘filius meus’ in Ep. vi 12 and ‘frater meus’ in Ep. vi 41; possibly there¬ 

fore a senator. 
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COMAZON 2 v.sp., magister scrinii (East) before429 

One of two ‘viri spectabiles ex magistris scriniorum’ (the other 

was Eubulus) on the first commission on the Codex Theodosianus, 

appointed a. 429 March 26; CTh 11.5. He was not on the second 

commission appointed in December 435; CTh I 1.6. 

He is not likely to be identical with Comazon 1. 

COMETAS (?v.c.) (East) EVI 

Father of Ioannes {dux Thebaidis)(PLRE ra); dead by 539; styled 

TTf; neialonpenovs Just. Ed. 13.24 (a. 538/539). 

Andreas qui et Comitas 

GALLIENVS CONCESSVS v.e. IV/VI 

Named on a diptych (Gallieni/Concessi v.c.); CIL xm 3, p. 753. 

Conon: the name of Zeno’s brother, wrongly given as Conon by 

Zonaras.xiv 2.3, was Longinus; see FI. Longinus 6. 

Conon 1 protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 

imperial purple; VVessely, Schrifttafeln, 21. For the date, see FI. 

Gaiolus. 

CONON 2 praeses (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Peiusium in which his administra 

tion is criticized; Isid. Pel. Ep. i 148 (addressed Kovcjvt ap\oim). Per¬ 

haps he was a praeses in Egypt (of either Arcadia or Thebais). 

Conon 3 illustris (East) E/MV 

Described by Nilus the monk in a letter addressed to him as 

wicked and rich (irAwra? dSwcu*) and urged to mend his ways; NiL 

Ep. 1144 (addressed Kovuvi [Wouorpiu)). Cited in another of Nilus’ 

letters as an example of a man who never gives help to anyone nor 

pays any regard to virtue but is highly respected and admired by 

large numbers of illiterate blockheads, and thinks highly of himself 

in consequence (0Xene poirov [kbovorpuju Kowom); Nil. Ep. 1143. 

Conon 4 bishop of Apamea in 484; then military commander 484 

A native of Psimatha in Isauria; Capito fr. 5 = Steph. Byz. s.v. 

VlpaBa (= FUG iv, p. 134). An [saurian; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5, Evagr. 
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HE m 35, Joh. Mai. fr. 37. His father was called FuscianusjJoh. 

Mai. 393, Joh. Mai. fr. 37, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, fr. 2146 5. In late 

sources he is called the brother of the emperor Zeno and of Longi¬ 

nus (5, wrongly; Zon. xiv 2.3, Suid. A 646. 

His earlier career was military; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 (cited below; 

this is implied by the word avdic). 

bishop of Apamca, in 484 (for the date, see below); 6 and ettlo- 

kothjJI' Anapeia<;, Joh. Nlal. 393, Joh. Mai. fr. 37; 6 a7ro emoKonoju, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 2146 5; otts Anapeiac: emoKcmcx:, Evagr. HE ui 35, Theoph. 

AM 5985, Nic. Call, xvi 36; 6 erriaKonoc, Theoph. AM 5986. Cf. also 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 (cited below). He became bishop of Apamea 

after April 20, 483, when his predecessor Photius was in office; see 

J. and L. Robert, Bull. Epigr. 1974, n. 631. 

He was recalled from his bishopric by Zeno in 484 to take up a 

command against Illus l;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 (Zrjrcov be Kovuva rbv 

<i>ovoKuwou, ev iepevoi KaraXeyopevou, avaXafieiv at) flic ra orrXa napaoneua^EL 

nar' 'IXXoi)). Cf. Theoph. AM 5985 (KaTaXincjv pevrov Qpovov, eis dnXlrriv 

be Kai OTparrjydv iepecue perarata/iecoe). He was apparently highly 

regarded by Zeno; Capito fr. 5 (Kovtova be napot-'ra ^Lpadea pe-yaXujs 

e<bCkc*t>povT\oaTo\ the subject of the verb is probably Zeno). 

He was subsequently a general in the Isaurian rebellion against 

Anastasius; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5, Evagr. HE m 35, Joh. Mai. fr. 37, 

Nic. Call, xvi 36. In 492 he was at the battle of Cotyaeum; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 2146 5, Theoph. .AM 5985. He died in 493 of wounds 

received in a battle near Claudiopolis; Theoph. AM 5986, Joh. Mai. 

393-4. 

Conon 5 silentiarius (East) 511-518 

Addressee of two letters from Severus of Antioch and mentioned 

in a third; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. x 4 (a. 508/511; addressed ‘to Conon 

the silentiary ('OLXevudpKx;') ’), Ep. Sel. vi 1 (a. 518; to bishop Kleusi- 

nius. mentioning that ‘the magnificent and believing silentiary 

Conon’ had discussed theological problems with the new patriarch 

of Constantinople, John II), Sev. Ant. Ep. 78 (a. 513/518; addressed 

‘to Conon the silentiary’). 

He was in Constantinople in 508/511 when his daughter was of 

marriageable age; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sri. x 4. He was evidently in Con¬ 

stantinople in 518 ; Ep. Sel. VI 1 (see above). 

Conon 6 XijarobiojKTr^ 513/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; he had been 

ordered by the vicarius of the MVM per Onentem, Calliopius 6, to 
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support monophysites; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 45 (a. 5 1 3/18: to Conon 

‘the chaser of \qarai'). 

FI. Conon 7 ex dome.sticis (East) V/VT 

'A7r65opcan’/ccj[i/]; named on an inscription much damaged but 

Christian in character; BCH 1886, p. 505 Iconium (Lycaonia). 

Ioannes qui et Conon 

CONSENTIVS 1 (v.c.) E/MV 

His name is given in Sid. Ap. Carm. will 169. fie was ihe father of 

Consentius 2 to whom Sidonius addressed this poem; cf. Sid. Ap. 

Carm. XXin 98, Ep.Vi 15.1, vv. 20-2. 

A native of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. will 36-7. 97-8. He married a 

girl (= Anonyma 11) descended from the consul of 367, FI. Iovinus 

(PLREi);Carm. xxm 170-7 (cf. 172-4 iuncta est femina quae 

domum ad mariti prisci insignia transferens iovini implevit trabeis 

larem sophistae). 

He was distinguished as a poet: Sid. Ap. Carm. will 99-169 (cf. 99- 

100 ilium cui nitidi sales rigorque Romanus fuit Attico in lepore). 

Called ‘sophista’ (in token of his learning); Carm. win 1 74. 

CONSENTIVS 2 cura palatii (West) 455/456 

Addressee of a poem from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

xxm (written in 462/466); and of one letter; Ep. viu 4 (after 469). 

They were old acquaintances; Carm. will 7 (sodalis). 

Native of Narbo; Carm. XXIH 36-7. His father was Consentius 1; 

Carm. xxm 98, 169. His mother, whose name is unrecorded (= 

Anonyma 11), was a descendant of FI. Iovinus (cos. 367, see PLRE 

I 462-3); Carm. XXin 170-7 (cf. 175-7 sic intra proprios tibi penates, 

Consenti, patriae decus superbum, fastis vivir avus paterque Iibris). 

He received the normal education in grammar and rhetoric; Carm. 

xxm 210-13 (hinc tu iam puer aptior magistro. quidquid rhetoricae 

institutionis, quidquid grammaticalis aut palaestrae est, sicut iam 

tener hauseras, vorasti). 

tribvnvsET notarivs (West) a. 437/450: his career began in the 

palace with the post of tribunus in the consistory, i.e. tribunus et 

notarius (a common appointment fur young aristocrats, see Fasti); 

Carm. xxm 214-16 (et iam te aula tulit piusque princeps inter con- 

spicuos statim locavit, consistoria quos habent. tribunos). The 
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emperor was Valentinian III (sec below). He appears to have served 

under the emperor personally; Carm. XXin 217-21 (iamque et pur- 

pureus in arce regni praeesse officiis tuis solebat, mores nobilitate 

quod merebant: tantum culminis et decus stupendum scripti annali- 

bus indicant honores — but it is not certain what this passage refers 

to). Because he knew both Greek and Latin (see further below), the 

emperor used him on embassies to his father-in-law in the East (i.e. 

he was sent by Valentinian III to Theodosius II at Constantinople); 

Carm. xxiii 228-32 (turn si forte fuit quod imperator Eoas soceri 

venire in aures fido interprete vellet et perito, te commercia duplicis 

loquelae doctum solvere protinus legebat). He served as tribunus et 

notarius for a long time and eventually retired with a good reputa¬ 

tion and without having augmented his official salary even from the 

legitimate perquisites of his office; Carm. XXin 222-7 (hinc tu mili- 

tiam secutus amplam, castrensem licet ampliare censum per suf- 

fragia iusta debuisses, sollemnis tamen abstinens lucelli fama plus 

locuples domum redisti solum quod dederas tuum putando). 

cvra PALATI1 (West) a. 455/456: in later years he was appointed 

cura palatii at the court of the emperor Eparchius Avitus; Carm. 

XXIII 428-32 (iam vero iuvenalibus peractis quern te praebueris 

sequente in aevo, intra aulam soceri mei expetitus curam cum 

moderatus es palati, chartis posterioribus loquemur). 

In 462/466 he was living on his estate by the sea near Xarbo, the 

ager Octavianus, enjoying the social life of Xarbo and engaging in 

literary activities; Carm. xxiii 4361L, cf. Ep. vm 4.1 for the ager 

Octavianus. He had recently visited Massilia and Aquae Sextiae and 

sent a number of poems to Sidonius Apollinaris; Carm. XXIII 12-13, 

20-8. 
After 469 he was dividing his time between his library and manag¬ 

ing his estates; Ep. vm 4.1. Sidonius wrote urging him to consider 

entering the church; Ep. Vin 4.3-4. 

He was eloquent in both Greek and Latin; Carm. xxm 233-40 

(o, sodes. quotiens tibi Ioquenti Byzantina sophos dedere regna, et 

te seu Latialiter sonantem tamquam Romulea satum Subura. seu 

linguae Argolicae rotunditate undam cm Marathone ceu creatum 

plaudentes stupuere Bosphorani, mirati minus Atticos alumnos!). 

He wrote poetry;Carm. xxm 5-7, 20-8. 204-9. Ep. vm 4.2, ix 15.1. 

w. 20-8. He was regarded as an expert on all manner of theatrical 

performances. Carm. XXIII 263-303; and he himself drove a chariot 

in the races and once won a notable victory, Carm. XXIII 304-427 

(possibly at the inauguration of an imperial consulship and if so 

probably in 440, 445 or 450). 

309 



CONSENTIVS 3 

CONSEHTIVS 3 v.c., grammaticus ?V 

Author of an ars grammatica of which two portions survive; 

Gramm. Lat. v, pp. 338-85 (ars Consentii v.c. de duabus partibus 

orationis nomine et verbo), pp. 386-404 (ars Consentii v.c. de bar- 

barismis et metaplasmis). On his titles in the Berne codex (quinti 

consulis quinque civitatum), see Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 333-4. 

Possibly a native of Gaul in the fifth century; cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 210-13. He could have been a relative of Consentius 1 

and 2. 

Const... Pmemorialis (West) M V 

Hie requiescit Constant/. .. memoP/rialis; husband of Ru. . . for 

eleven years; they were buried together at Rome; he was buried in 

439 or 472 (cons. Festi);vi33716 - ILCV 715. 

Cons tans 1 Caesar 408-409/410; Augustus 409/410-411 

Elder son of Constantine III and brother of Iulianus 7; Zos. VI 4.1. 

Olymp. frr. 12, 16, Oros. vn 40.7, 42.4, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324, 

Greg. Tur. HFa 9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411,Soz. tx 11.4, 12.4, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 411. 

He was a monk; Oros. VII 40.7, Mar cell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. Get. 

165, Rom. 324. 

caesar a. 408-409/410: made Caesar by his father in 408 and 

sent to Spain to put down resistance from Honorius’ supporters; 

Oros. vn 40.7 (ex monacho Caesarem factum), Zos. VI 4.1, Olymp. 

frr. 12, 16, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324, Soz. ix 11.4, Greg. Tur. HF 

n 9, Marcell. com. s.a. 411. 

avgvstvs a. 409/410-411: made Augustus shortly before his 

father entered Italy (in late 409 or early 410); Zos. VI 13.1, Soz. K 

I2.4ff., Olymp. fr. 16. Attacked and killed at Vienne by Gerontius 

5 in 411;01ymp.fr. 16,Oros. VII 42.4, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. 

Get. 165, Rom. 324, Soz. ix 13, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. Mentioned in 

Joh. Mai. 350. 

CONSTANS 2 comes Africae 409/410 

Appointed by Priscus Attalus 2 in late 409 or early 410 to succeed 

Heraclianus 3 as comes Africae; Zos. vi 7.6 (Kas'crravri ira.pabi.buoi 

rcov& rq orpanurruv -ri)v rjyepoviau). He was sent to take over 

Africa but was not given adequate troops and was killed on arrival; 

Zos. vi 7.6, 9.1, Soz. ix 8.3-4.7. 
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Constam 3 MVM per Thracias 412(-?414); consul 414 

MACISTER MILITVM PER THRACIAS a. 412 Jan. 28, CTh VII 17.1°. 

CONSVL (East) a. 414 with FI. Constantius 17 (West): Fasti, 

Olymp. fr. 23 (he was proclaimed at Constantinople; see text cited 

under Constantius), P. Mich. 613. 

He was perhaps still magister militum per Thracias when he 

became consul; it was usual for magistri militum who received the 

consulate to do so while still in office; cf. Fasti of consuls and 

magistn militum. 

His name suggests that he and FI. Constantius 17 were relatives, 

but there is no evidence to support this. 

Possibly identical with the Constans to whom Synesius sent a 

letter on behalf of an acquaintance; if so, he professed an interest 

in philosophy and philosophers; Syn. Ep. 27. 

CONSTANTLY (?c.f.) E/MV 

Xobilis et Christo dicata virgo; dedicatee of two books by Paul, a 

priest from Pannonia; Gennad. de vir. ill. 76. 

Flavius Constantinius Theophanes 

CONST ANT IN VS 1: proconsul (Asiae) W/V. PLRE i. 

*!Constantinus!* 2 patricius (East) L IV or E/M V 

He was npoocorTOv epupavec roi> na'Xariou, rour' can narpiKUK at Constan¬ 

tinople in the reign of an emperor Theodosius; he made a certain 

Philotheus his heir; Brit. Mus. MS Add. 28, 270 (cf. Catalogue of 

Additions, Vol. ii (1877), 462) (a twelfth-century compilation of 

lives and anecdotes of saints, mainly from sixth- or seventh-century 

authors). The story may be fictional. 

CONSTANTIN VS 3 (?v.c.) 401 

Dedicatee of part of the edition of Martial made by Gennadius 

Torquatus in 401; Subscription to books ill and V of Martial (cited 

in the preface to Martial, ed. Lindsay (Oxford. 1929). p. vii) (Con 

stantine lege feliciter; Constantine fioreas). His identity is unknown; 

presumably he was a patron or friend of Torquatus, and therefore 

may have been a senator. Cf. Quirinus 2. 

CON ST ANT IN VS 4 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk rebuking him for 
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enjoying the theatre and the races; Nil. Ep. n 290 (addressed 

KuvotovtIvu) ndurjTL). 

Constantinus 5 v.d., agens in rebus et secretarius sacri consistorii 

(East) 451 

Present at the Council of Chalcedon where he read documents, 

acted as translator and edited the acta of the Council; 6 KaBooiunew; 

orjKfrnrapuK tou deiou Kwoioroplov (vir devotissimus, a secretis sacri 

consistorii Latin version), d/aaTtorpuu/oe (agens in rebus Latin ver¬ 

sion), 6 fanOb; Tuvdeiuv otjkptitojv (adiutor sacri secretarii Latin 

version), (also) adiutor divini consistorii; ACOec. u i.i, pp. 67, 70, 

92 (Greek) =u iii.i, pp. 42, 52, etc. (Latin). Also mentioned in the 

summary of the acta in Evagr. HE u 18 (Ktcvorain-d’cx; ovKpnrdpuK) 

and Liberat. Brev. 13 (a secretis). 

CONSTANTINVS 6 ex comite (East) 451 

’0 ueya\onpeneoTaT(K and Kourjrcjv, present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. n i.ii, p. 139 

(Latin version, n iii.ii, p. 150). His name occurs after the list of 

former administrators and among those whose offices were titular 

or honorary (vacantes or honorarii). Since the lists conclude with 

spectabiles comites et tribuni notarii, it may be presumed that his 

rank was at least spectabilis, and possibly illustris. 

Constantinus 7 MVM (East) 450/457 

Srpa77?Xdr77<r; he and Artacius gave financial help to Auxentius at 

Constantinople during the reign of Marcian; V. .4 uxentii 16(34). 

Perhaps he was one of the magistri militum praesentales; cf. Fasti 

Constantinus 8 PPO (Orientis) 471 

Native of Caesarea (Nlazaca) in Cappadocia and of good family; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 20. 

PPO (orientis) a. 471: 471 Aug. 7, CJI 40.14°; 471 Dec. 27, C] 

XII 57.14“ (this law is in part an exact repeat of the former); ?471, 

CJ 140.15“ (undated, but presumably soon after CJ I 40.14 above); 

c. 460/473, C]X 32.62“ (a law of Leo, placed after one to Vivianus 

2 PPO 459-460; it mentions Antioch). While in office as PPO under 

Leo (rip irnapxuv npr)v), he built at his own expense an official 

residence for the praetorian prefects in Constantinople; Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. n 20. 

He was skilled in Latin; Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 20. 
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He was grandfather of Rufus 3, who was contemporary with John 

Lydus;Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 20. 

Constantinus 9 PVC 483 Dec. 16 

CJIV 59.2° (a law of Zeno). 

Constantinus 10 advocate (at Berytus) L V 

Native of Berytus; Zach. F. Sev., pp. 59-60, 68. He possessed a 

large fortune; Zach. V. Sev., p. 68. 

advocate (at Berytus): he had been practising as an advocate 

(‘dyqnyq’ = Slkoplkt)) for a long time at Berytus when he joined 

Zacharias 4. Severus (later bishop of Antioch) and others in action 

to suppress magic there; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 59-60. 

CONSTANTINVS 11 ?governor of Apulia et Calabria 492/496 

He is called ‘filius noster vir magnificus Constantinus iudex' in a 

letter of Pope Gelasius in which the Pope ordered that Constantinus, 

Aemilianus 5 and Ampelius 3 be informed of the consecration by 

him of a deacon called Anastasius as bishop of Luceria (in Apulia); 

Gelas. Ep. fr. 3 (Thiel) (a. 492/6). He was possibly governor of 

Apulia et Calabria. 

Constantinus 12 agens in rebus (East) V/VI 

Ttrept (sic) ev\fi<: Koar[a]mivov payLorpiavoi)-, IG XII 1, 911 - IGC 134 

Gennadi, near Lindos (Rhodes). 

Constantinus qui et Tzourouccas 13 PVC 501 

Full name;Joh. Mai. Called ‘Constantins’; Marcell, com., Joh. 

Ant. 

PVC a. 501: while he was watching a theatrical show, the festival 

of the Brytae, factional violence broke out and led to Anastasius 

imposing a ban on the festival; Joh. Mai. fr. 39 (= Exc. de ins., p. 

168) (errapxcx; no\ecx). Joh. Ant. fr. 214c (enap\(K rf)e 7r6Xecac), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 501 (praefectus urbis). 

CONSTANTINVS 14 ?comes rei militaris (in Armenia) 502 

He was an avpp oirrn\rjTiK(K (see below) and commanded troops 

in Illyricum (*IXXi>/Wcjr dpfcac rayparuiv); Theoph. AM 5996. In 502 

he was the officer responsible for the city of Theodosiopolis in 

Armenia; Josh. Styl. 48 (‘the governor of the place, whose name 

was Constantine’; so Wright’s translation, but elsewhere he has ren¬ 

dered the Syriac ‘mdbrn” as ‘officer’ not ‘governor’; Constantine 
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was clearly a military man), Zach. HE VII 3 (‘urbis eorum rector’), 

Joh. Mai. 398 = Eustath. fr. 7 (OTpaTTrrfc 'Pcuaiaicvi>), Theoph. AM 

5996, Mich. Syr. IX 7. He was not the dux utriusque Armeniae (cf. 

Eugenius 6). He seems to have held commands in the field-army (in 

Illyricum and later in Armenia), and so was probably a comes rei 

militaris (and cf. further below for the possibility that by 502 he 

was an MVM vacans). 

In Aug./Sept. 502 he betrayed the city of Theodosiopolis to the 

Persian king Cavades; Josh. Styl. 48 (he bore a grudge against the 

emperor Anastasius), Zach. HE vu 3, Joh. Mai. 398, Theoph. AM 

5996. He entered Persian service and Cavades made him a general; 

Josh. Styl. 48. In July 503 he commanded a mixed force of Huns, 

Arabs and Persians against the Roman general Areobindus 1 and 

made him withdraw;Josh. Styl. 55. 

When the war failed to prosper for the Persians, in June 504 he 

abandoned them and fled back to the Romans together with the 

two wives given him by Cavades; he was sent from Sura to Edessa 

and thence to the emperor at Constantinople; .Anastasius had him 

ordained a priest and sent him to Nicaea with a warning not to take 

any further part in affairs of state; Josh. Styl. 74. 

The statement in John Malalas 398 (probably from Eustathius) 

that he died in captivity in Persia may have been a contemporary 

rumour which Eustathius (who died shortly after) believed; alterna¬ 

tively Constantinus’ story may have been confused with that of 

Olympius 14. 

It is possible that this Constantinus was identical with Constanti- 

nus 15. If so, he will have been a magister militum vacans in 502, 

not a comes rei militans. Later (e.g. in Justinian’s Italian wars, cf. 

PLRE in) it was normal practice for subordinate commanders in 

wartime to hold the rank of magistri militum vacantes, and an in¬ 

stance occurs as early as the reign of Theodosius II (cf. Germanus 

3). Moreover, the high rank of vir illustns is implied by Theophanes’ 

phrase cndip wynMirucfc; by this date only illustres attended the 

senate, cf. Jones, LRE II 529 with n. 16. 

Constantinus 15 MVM (East) before 510 

Constantinus olim magister militiae episcopus Laodiciae ordinatus; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 510.3. He was later a notorious monophysite; cf. 

Vigilius, Ep. 4-5. 

Possibly identical with Constantinus 14. If so, he was first a priest 

at Nicaea then bishop of Laodicea (probably in Syria). 
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Constantinus 16 assessor (of the MVM per Thracias) 513 

Native of Lydia; he and Celearinus, assessores of FI, Hypatius 6. 

were captured and killed by Vitalianus 2 in 513; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 

(row rcj <JTpaT7)yu) rrapebpeuovras KoovoTomivov nva ,\vblac «ai 

KeXeapivov <t>ovevoa<;). 

Constantinus 17 vir gloriosissimus PLV/EVI 

Son of Hierius 7; brother of Anthemius 8, Calliopius 4 and 

Alexander 19, and father of Hierius 9; he is called ‘v.c.* (6 Xap-npb- 

-aTOc;) in his father’s will, which left him one domus (oUia) at Con¬ 

stantinople, another in .Antioch, and a suburban property atCoparia 

near Constantinople; the latter property was transferred to his son 

Hierius in a codicil subsequently added after he had become vir 

magnificentissimus (6 peyaXonpeneoTaToc)', later he became vir glono- 

sissimus and was dead by 555 (ottn evSd^ovpmipTjq);Just. Nov. 159 

(a. 555). Grandfather of Constantinus 18. See stemma 30. 

Constantinus 18 vir gloriosissimus M VI 

0 tt?c evbb^ovpidjprfi; son of Hierius 9 and Maria 8, husband of 

Maria 10; he inherited a house at Constantinople and a property at 

Coparia; his daughter (bom shortly before 555) was posthumous; 

Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). He was the grandson of Constantinus 17. 

See stemma 30. 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 19 PPO (Orient is) 502-505 

Full name; Zachariae von Lingenthal, *AveKbora, p. 260 no. 20 

(ti'Stl n\oTta.p<K ’AXutriov Kuiuoramipov). Constantinus; elsewhere. On 

the name Aspar (MS ,'Ao7ropoc), cf. ibid., note 19. 

ppo (orientis) a. 502 Feb. 15-505 Jan. 1: 502 Feb. 15, CJ m 

13.7°; 502 July 21, CJvi 20.18“ + 58.11“ +vm 48.5“; 505 Jan. 1 

(MSS July 1; the date requires correcting because it clashes with 

the prefecture of Eustathius 11), CJ n 7.22“ (refers to the comes 

Orientis). Several prefectorial edicts of Constantine are extant ; 

Zachariae von Lingenthal, Ai>e*i6ora, p. 265 nos. 16-19, pp. 272-3 

nos. 17-19. 

IVLIVS CELSVS CONSTANTltiVS 20 v.c.; reader of 

Caesar ?E/M VI 

lulius Celsus Constantinus v.c. legi\ Subscription to all books of 

Caesar’s de bello Gallico (cf. ed. O. Seel (Teubner, 1961), cxv-cxxii). 
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The other reader, FI. Licerius Firminus Lupicinus 3, lived in 

the early to mid sixth century; they were presumably contem¬ 

poraries. 

FI. Claudius Constantinus 21 Augustus 407-411 

Full name; Coins (in Cohen Mil, 198). Constantinus; elsewhere. 

He was probably an ordinary soldier: Oros. Ml 40.4 (ex infima 

militia) (Procopius, BVl 2.31, styles him ovk ddawfc b.vr\p but is 

not reliable). He had two sons, Constans 1 (the elder) and Iulianus 

7;Olymp. frr. 12, 16, Oros.vii 40.7, 42.4, Soz.all, 15, Zos.M 

4.1, 13.1, Greg. Tur. HFn 9, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324, Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 411. 

AVGVSTVS a. 407-411: proclaimed emperor by the armies in Bri¬ 

tain in succession to Marcus 2 and Gratianus 3 in 407; Olymp. fr. 

12, Oros. vii 40.4, Zos. V 27.3, M 2.2, 3.1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 407, Soz. 

IX 11.2, Proc. BVI 2.31. According to Orosius his only claim to the 

throne was the name he bore; Oros. vu 40.4. He seized Gaul and 

Spain; Zos. V 27.3, 31.4 (by summer 408 he established his capital 

at Arles; for Arles, cf. also Soz. ix 4.6),M 1.2, 2.2, 4.1-4 (he seized 

Spain in 408). Oros. vu 40.4ff„ Chron. Gall. 452 no. 63 (s.a. 408), 

Soz. ix 11.3-4, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324. 

He made his son Constans Caesar in 408; Zos. M 4.1, Olymp. frr. 

12, 16, Oros. vu 40.7, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 

324, Soz. ix 11.4. He proclaimed him Augustus in 409/410; Zos. 

vi 13.1, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. IX 12.1. He also proclaimed his other 

son Iulianus ‘nobilissimus’; Olymp. fr. 12. In 409 he sent an embassy 

to Honorius claiming that the soldiers had forced him to accept the 

throne, and Honorius, hard pressed by Alaric, sent him an imperial 

robe in token of recognition; Zos. V 43.1-2, Olymp. fr. 12. 

In 411, after being besieged in Arles, he fled to a church and was 

ordained priest; Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. IX 15.1. He then surrendered to 

Honorius’ generals and was sent with his son Iulianus to Italy; they 

were murdered on the way; Oros. Ml 42.2, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. K 

15.1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 411 (= Chron. 

Mm. i,p. 300), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 66 (s.a. 410), Hyd. Lem. 50 

(a. 411), Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Greg. Tur. HF II 9, Jord. Get. 165, 

Rom. 324. Proc. BV I 2.37, Theoph. AM 5903. He was beheaded and 

his head sent on a pole, perhaps to Ravenna, which it reached on 

Sept. 18, 411;Cona. Const, s.a. 411. It w-as also exhibited with that 

of Iulianus at Carthagena; Olymp. fr. 19. 

Gregory of Tours (citing Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus) described 

him as a glutton (gulae et ventri deditus); Greg. Tur. HF II 9. Sido- 
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nius Apollinaris picked on his waywardness as his worst fault; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (inconstantia). 

FI. Constantinus 22 PPO (Orientis) (1) 447; (11) 456; 

(111) 459; cos. 457 

Inscr. 1) in 734 + p. 990 = D 823 = Anth. Gr. ix 691 Constanti¬ 

nople; Inscr. 2) MAMA vi 15 = .4£ 1940, 180 = Robert, Hell. IV, p. 45 

Laodicea (Phrygia). 

FI. Constantinus; Rossi i 810. Constantinus; elsewhere (wrongly 

‘Constantius’ in Priscus). 

Native of Laodicea in Phrygia; Inscr. 2 (see below). Possibly father 

of Ioannes 37. 

His career and honours are summarized in Prise, fr. 31 and fr. 32 

(both c.a. 464/465) (the texts are identical): rpirov p'ev rr\v v-napxov 

npoq 5£ rr? uTtariKt) a%la Kat 77?c narpiKumjToq rv\cjv. 

PPO orientis a. 447: in 447 he rebuilt the walls of Constantinople, 

destroyed by an earthquake; Marcell. com. s.a. 447 (urbis augustae 

muri olim terrae motu conlapsi intra tres menses Constantino prae- 

fecto praetorio operam dante reaedificati sunt), Anth. Gr. ix 690 

(lemma ‘on the Gate of Xylokerkos’) (0cu66mo<; rode retxoc dva\- nai 

ikapxoq 'Eooac KcjvorcwTivoc erev%cu> ev rpaow e%r}K.ovra). Inscr. 1 (I heo 

dosii iussis gemino nec mense peracto, Constantinus ovans have 

moenia firma locavit, . . . ' Hjuaou; <pi\ooKTjnTpu) (kunXfji 

KuivoTainipcK uTrapyoc eiparo Tei\eirettyoe). Asked to relieve taxation 

on the territory of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 42 (a. 446/447; addressed 

KuivoTainaJco tn&pxin). Probably referred to in Theod. Ep. 44 (?446/ 

447;drde at/rde Kare\u3V rjviaq, i.e. the present PPO Orientis) and Ep. 

47 (P446/447; 6 vvv romaq Karexwv rdc rjviaq nai 5iKcuoaiivq rov Bpovov 

Koopuv). 

After leaving office he received Theod. Ep. xix (?a. 447 ). 

He attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

4COec. u i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), n i.ii, pp. 70 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 

139 (Oct. 25) (he is styled 6peyaXoirpe^eoraroq Kai iiho^oraroq into 

tirdpxuv npaiTwpijjv). 

PPO (II, orientis) a. 456: March/April 456, CJ 14.13° + CJ t 3.25a 

(undated) (both texts mention Constantinople); 456 July 1 8. CJ x 

22.3a. 

CONSVL (Fast) prior a. 457 with FI. Rufus 4 (Fast): Fasti. Rossi 

l 800, 810. lK.ujrolrai-Tuw opac [u]rraror Kat unapxov dyrirou: Inscr. 2. 

PPO (m. orientis) a. 459 March 3. CJ vni 53.30° (the law men¬ 

tions Constantinople). 

patricivs after 457, Prise, frr. 31-2; he must have been made 
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patricins after his consulship, since the title is not recorded on Inscr. 

2. Perhaps it was in 464/5, to raise the status of the embassy (see 

below, and cf. Severus 8). 

envoy to Persia a. 464/465: he waited for some time at Edessa 

until Perozes was ready to receive him; Prise, frr. 31-2. He was 

finally summoned to meet him at Gorgas; Prise, fr. 33. The embassy 

was connected with various complaints and demands from the 

Persians, including one for a financial contribution by the Romans 

towards the defence of the Caspian Gates; the Roman reply was one 

of refusal; Prise, fr. 31. Constantine was finally dismissed by Perozes 

without achieving anything; Prise, fr. 33. 

He was honoured with a statue by his native city (f? narpis), 

Laodicea, for his services to it (eo6\a nadovoa); Inscr. 2 (presumably 

in or soon after 457). 

Flavius Procopius Constantinus Severus Alexander 

Flavius Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 

Constantius 1 CSL (East) 399 Dec. 20 

CTh vi 30.15“ dat. Cpli. 

Constantius 2 assessor of the PPO Italiae L IV/E V 

XvyKaBe5p<K yevopevoq tojv Kara tt\v 'IraXirn' inapxw, linked with 

Macarius 2 as well-educated and devoutly religious (XoyuuljTaTOi nax 

eic dupou <tK\o0eias &\&o<wT€<;yf Pall. Hist. Laus. 62. 

CONSTANTIVS 3 former vicarius (West) 418 

Servus Dei ex vicario Romae habitans; said to have won a place 

among the holy confessors by his hard battles against the Pelagians; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 418. 

Constantius 4 PVC 424-425 

In office 424 Dec. 20, CTh i 6.12“ dat. Cpli; 425 Feb. 27, CTh XV 

1.53“ dat. Cpli. Presumably he also received CTh XIV 9.3 (without 

addressee) issued at Constantinople, also on Feb. 27, 425, which 

regulated higher education at Constantinople. 

Constantius 5 architectus (West) E V 

Arcitectur; died aged 70; buried at Rome on April 17, 441;VI 

9153 = Rossi I 706 = ILCV 664. 
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Constantius 6 notarius (of Attila) 441 

A native of Gaul, he was sent to Attila to be his secretary (uno- 

7pa0eu;c xapu>)\ in 441 the bishop of Sirmium entrusted him with 

gold vessels from the church, to he used to ransom prisoners taken 

by the Huns; instead Constantius took them to Rome and pawned 

them; shortly afterwards Attila and Bleda suspected him of treachery 

and had him crucified; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG iv, pp. 84-5). 

Constantius 7 notarius (of Attila) 449-450 

A native of Italy, he was sent to Attila by Aetius 7 to be his secre¬ 

tary (u7ro7pa0«)c); Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG a', pp. 80, 84, 93). Early in 449 

he accompanied Attila’s envoys Edeco and Orestes 2 to Constanti¬ 

nople where, in return for his promise to work for prolonged peace 

between Romans and Huns, he was promised a rich Roman lady (or 

his wife (= Anonyma 21, the daughter of Satuminus 3); Prise, fr. 8 

(p. 93). The Roman government was unable to keep its promise, and 

Attila demanded satisfaction for Constantius; Prise, fr. 8 (p. 93), 

fr. 12,Joh. Ant. fr. 198. In 450 the Roman envoys Anatolius 10 

and Nomus 1 promised him another bride, Prise, fr. 13; and he 

returned with them to Constantinople to marry the widow of Arma- 

tius, Prise, fr. 14. Also mentioned in Prise, fr. 18. 

Constantius 8 advocate (?at Milan) IV/VI 

He was able and learned in the law (ingenii legumque potens); an 

upright man and a successful advocate (probitas . . . honestas . . . 

fides, quis per bella fori totiens de iure triumphum rettulit et saexos 

perculit ore reos. ornavit proprio semper fulgore togatus eloquio 

mores, moribus eloquium); CIL v, p. 618 n. 8 = Rossi II, p. 164 n. 8 

-ILCV 244 Milan. 

Constantius 9 ?MVM or dux (West) ?V 

Husband of Theodora 4, father of more than one son; native of 

Italy; buried in one tomb with his sons by his wife; they were appa¬ 

rently members of the senatorial order (Roma gemit tanto spoliata 

senatu); Constantius had a reputation for invincibility in war; he 

defeated an enemy naval force (hie mare per medium gentem com- 

pressit euntem et victis pariter terra negavit opem); he was much 

feared by the tribes occupying Pannonia (tantum Pannoniis gemi- 

bus horror erat); he won honours in war and delivered their enemies’ 

heads to the emperors (iste sibi et natis bello mercavit honorcs, 

munera principibus colla secata dedit); represented as Rome’s chief 
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defence and described as ‘magnus ductor’ and ‘dux magnus’; Rossi 

I, p. 265 = ILCV 66 (preserved in two MSS of Carolingian date). 

He is not identifiable with any known person and the events 

alluded to seem not to be recorded elsewhere. He was evidently a 

western general active in and around Italy; the reference to a naval 

victory suggests an unrecorded success, perhaps against the Vandals, 

whose piratical activities compelled the Romans to revive their 

long-neglected naval forces (cf. e.g. Sid. Ap. Carm. v 441 ff.); the 

fact that Pannonia was held by barbarians suggests a date not before 

the fifth century, when first the Huns and then the Ostrogoths, 

among others, occupied territory there. 

CONSTANTIVS 10 (v.c.); priest at Lyons M/L V 

Of noble birth (nobilitate sublimis); Sid. Ap. Ep. m 2.3. Distin¬ 

guished poet (eminens poeta), some of whose verses were inscribed 

on a wall of a basilica built by bishop Patiens at Lyons; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

n 10.3. An outstanding orator (praestantioris facundiae); Sid. Ap. 

Ep. IX 16.1. Addressee of several letters from Sidonius Apollinaris: 

Sid. Ap. Ep. I I,m 2, VII 18, Vin 16. He encouraged Sidonius to 

publish selections of his letters; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 1, vn 18, vm 16, ix 16. 

Already old and infirm in 473/4, when he visited Clermont during 

the Visigothic attacks; Sid. Ap. Ep. ill 2. Still alive in c. 479/80 when 

Book K was published; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 16.1. 

He was a priest at Lyons; Sid. Ap. Ep. ii 10, m 2, VII 18. 

Author of a Life of bishop Germanus of Auxerre, written c. 480; 

Constantius, V. Germani (in MGH{Scr. rer. Mer.) VII 225, and in 

Sources Chretiennes 112). 

CONSTANTII 11 senators (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32149 (Constan- 

tiorum) and Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 69 nn. 10-11 (* . .nstan\ 

‘tiorum’). For their date and rank, see Aggerius. 

CONSTANTIVS 12 v.sp. (in Italy) 494 

Vir spectabilis; commended to Theoderic by Pope Gelasius in a 

letter written late in 494; Epistulae GelasiiI (in MGH(AA ) Xlt, p. 389). 

Possibly identical with Constantius 1 5. 

CONSTANTIVS 13 comes Orientis 494 

Native of Tarsus; he was appointed comes Orientis Ava- 

toXtr) to succeed Calliopius 3 in 494 and received extraordinary 
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powers over life and death which he used to restore order after vio¬ 

lence by the Greens at Antioch; Joh. Mai. 393 (dated in year 543 of 

Antioch = A.D. 494). 

Perhaps identical with Constantius, a correspondent of Procopius 

of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 48. 

CONSTANTIVS 14 (v.c.); son of Ruricius LV/EVI 

Son of bishop Ruricius of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. II 24. Addressee of 

two letters from him; Ruric. Ep. II 24, 43 (both written when Ruri¬ 

cius was bishop, c. 485/507). See stemma 16. 

Constantius 15 PVR P506-507 

Native of Liguria; Ennod. Ep. n 19. 

A friend of Ennodius, with whom he kept up a correspondence 

even while in office; Ennod. Ep. n 17 (cited below). Commended by 

Ennodius to Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. m 3 (vir honorabilis venerator 

vester frater Constantius). 

In office at Ravenna in 503; Ennod. Ep. II 17 (autumn 503) 

(addressed as ‘magnitudo tua’; ago nunc atque habeo gratias, quod 

parvitatem meam litterarii sermonis visitatis affatu et inter occupa- 

tiones et excubias, quibus universos Ravenna distringit. mei cura 

non ponitur). He received letters in late 503 from Ennodius; Ep. 

ii 17, 19-20 (19 is a long letter on the theological problem of free 

will). 

In late 505/early 506 he was a vir inlustris and in a high office, 

probably at court at Ravenna; Ennod. Ep. IV 13 (addressed ‘Con- 

stantio v.i.’; he is called ‘magnitudo tua’ and ‘culmen vestrum’; 

since he had not yet gone to Rome (see below), he was presumably 

still at court). 

PVR ?a. 506 Sept.-507 Aug.: v.c., p(raefectus) u(rbi);Vi 1665 = 

ILCV 93 (a. 490/526; dated under Theoderic). A letter of Ennodius 

to him, written in late 506 or early 507, mentions that he had 

recently gone to Rome and now held a high office there (styled 

‘magnitudo vestra’ and ‘culmen vestrum’); Ennod. Ep. v 23. Since 

urban prefects under Theoderic apparently held office lor an indic¬ 

tion year (cf. Fasti), Constantius presumably was PVR for the fif¬ 

teenth indiction, 506 Sept.-507 Aug. 

FL. CONS TA NTl VS 16: v.c., praeses (Cariae) \\'I\ ,PLRE I. 

FI. Constantius 17 Augustus 421 Feb. 8-Sept. 2 

Inscr. 1-3) Rome: 1) vt 1719 = D 801, 2)VI 1720 (a fragment 
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with the same text as Inscr. 1), 3) VI 1749 = D 809; 4-5) Trier: 4) 

xni 3674, 5) D 8992. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2, 4-5. Constantius; elsewhere. 

An Illyrian from Naissus in Dacia; Olymp. fr. 39. Of Roman and 

not barbarian origins; Oros. vn 42.2 (cited below). 

He joined the army in the reign of Theodosius I and served on 

numerous campaigns; Olymp. fr. 39 (7roXXd<? arpareias and rui* ©eo- 

Soatou xpbvwv rdu peyakov diekdcji>). 

In 409/410 he took the lead in having Olympius 2 beaten to 

death for his role in the murder of Stilicho {PLRE i); Olymp. fr. 8. 

Possibly already influential enough at court by October 410 to 

begin measures aiming to suppress Donatism in Africa; see Seeck, 

Untergangv 599. Since there is a gap in the Fasti of magistri mili- 

tum at this point, he may already have been in office; cf. Fasti. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MII.ITIAE (West) a. 41 1-421: V.C. et 

inlustris, comes et magister utriusque militiae; Inscr. 4-5 (a. 417), 

Inscr. 1-2 (a. 420). Magister militum; CThvu 18.17 (a. 412 Feb. 29 

vn 4.34 (a. 414 Nov. 19), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412. Comes et patricius; 

CTh xv 14.14 (a. 416 March 1). Comes; Oros. vn 42.1-3 (in 411), 

9 (in 415), 15, Coll, Avell. 30 (early 419), 32 (vir inlustris, comes; 

late March 419), Joh. Mai. 350, Joh. Ant. fr. 197, Zon.xm 21.8. 

Zrparvy6c;Soz.tx 14.1 (in 411), Philost.xnl2 (in 421). In 411 he 

was made commander in the war to recover Gaul from Constantine 

III; Oros. vn 42.1 (Constantio comiti huius belli summa commissa 

est). Orosius praised him on this occasion as the first native Roman 

general after a succession of barbarians; Oros. vn 42.2 (sensit tunc 

demum respublica et quam utilitatem in Romano tandem duce 

receperit et quam eatenus perniciem per longa tempora barbaris 

comitibus subiecta tolerarit). He commanded the infantry and 

Vlphilas the cavalry; Soz. IX 14.1-2. They put to flight Gerontius 5 

Soz. ix 13.3, Olymp. fr. 16. Then they besieged Constantine in Arle 

and after defeating Edobichus took the city and captured Constan¬ 

tine; Oros. vn 42.3, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Soz. ix 14-15, Olymp. fr. I 

Hyd. Lem. 50 (a. 411). 

He received a law concerning Africa early in 412; CThvu 18.1 7 

(issued a. 412 Feb. 29). In 412 he secured the election as bishop of 

Arles of his close acquaintance (amicus et familiaris) Patroclus; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412. 

CONSY'L (West) a. 414 with Constans 3 (East): Fasti, Olymp. fr. 

23 (Kcjvotovtux; Sioiyvaros nakat yeyovcJc uiraroc Kara, rijv 'Pajtevvai' 

npoepxerai, pe6‘ ou Kara rr\v Kuivaraimvovnokiv unareuei Kcbvorac), AE 

1945, 133, Innocent. Ep. 17. P. Mich. 613. 
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He received CTh VII 4.34 (issued Nov. 19, 414). 

PATRICIVS a. 415-421: he was already patricius in 415; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 415. Patricius, in 416, CTh XV 14.14 (cited above), Hyd. 

I.em. 60; in 417, Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 238 (Jan. 18), Inscr. 

4-5, Jord. Rom. 326; in 418, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 419; in 419, Coll. 

Avell. 32; and in 420, Inscr. 1-2, P. Oxy. 1134. 

He was foremost in 414 in refusing to come to terms with the 

Visigothic king Athaulfus and in demanding the return to the 

Romans of Honorius’ sister Galla Placidia 4;01ymp. frr. 20, 22, 26. 

Since no agreement could be reached Honorius sent him (in 414) 

with an army to recover her by force; Jord. Get. 164. Leaving Arles 

he attacked the Goths energetically, forcing them first to abandon 

Narbo and then to retreat across the Pyrenees into Spain, where he 

imposed an economic blockade on them by land and sea; Oros.VlI 

43.1 (in 414 and 415), Hyd. Lem. 60. In 415 the usurper Priscus 

Attalus 2, abandoned by the Goths, was captured and sent by Con- 

stantius to Honorius; Oros. VH 42.9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 415. The war 

with the Visigoths ended in 416 when the new king Vallia accepted 

peace terms and restored Placidia; Oros. Ml 43.10-13, Hyd. Lem. 60. 

cf. Jord. Get. 164ff. 

Constantius received CTh XV 14.14 (issued March 1,416) and 

Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 238 (issued Jan. 18, 417). 

Constantius married Placidia on Jan. 1,41 7, the day he also cele¬ 

brated his second consulship (see below); Olymp. fr. 34. The mar¬ 

riage is mentioned in Olymp. frr. 8, 20, Philost. XII12, Soz. ix 16.2, 

Hyd. Lem. 62, Proc. B Vi 3.4. In some late sources the story is 

romanticized; Constantius is said to have been given Placidia in 

marriage as a reward for rescuing her from the barbarians; Jord. Get. 

164ft., Rom. 326, Joh. Mai. 350, Theoph. AM 5895, Zon. xm 21.8ff. 

(the Greek sources also describe him as a comes with Alaric 1). There 

were two children of the marriage, Iusta Grata Honoria and the 

future emperor Valentinian 111; Olymp. fr. 34. Soc. vu 24, Soz. ix 

13.3, 16.2, Philost. xn 12, Joh. Am. fr. 197, Joh. Mai. 350, I heoph. 

AM 5895, 5913, 5926. Zon. xm 21.9-10. In 420 Constantius was 

styled 'parens principum’; Inscr. 1-2. See stemma 1, and cf. stemma 

40. 

consvi. (ll) (West) posterior a. 41 7 with Honorius Aug. xi: Fasti, 

Olymp. Ir. 34, Aug. Ep. 182, Innocent. Ep. 30, Zosim. Ep. 1,2, 4-7, 

Inscr. 4-5. 

In 418 he negotiated the settlement of the Visigoths under their 

king Vallia in Aquitania Secunda; Prosp. liro s.a. 419. Hyd. I.em. 

69 (for the date, cf. Vallia). 
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Addressee of two letters from the PVR Symmachus 6 in early 419 

about the disputed papal elections ; Coll. A veil. 29 (March 23; addres¬ 

sed ‘domino semper inlustri et cuncta magnifico meritoque sublimi 

ac praecelso patrono Constantio’), 32 (late March; addressed lad 

virum inl(ustrem) com(item) Constantium patricium’). He wrote 

one letter in reply to him; Coll. Avell. 30 (late March; epistula illus- 

tris comitis Constantii). 

consvl (hi) (West) a. 420 with Theodosius Aug. ex (East): Fasti, 

Inscr. 1-2, CIL xi 4969, P. Oxy. 1134. 

AVGVSTVS a. 421 Feb. 8-Scpt. 2: the dates are given in Theoph. 

AM 5913. He was proclaimed Augustus by Honorius; Olymp. fr. 

34, Soz.rx 16.2, Philost.XH 12, Hyd. Lem. 75,Joh. Ant. fr. 197, 

Joh. Mai. 350, Theoph. AM 5895, Zon.xiII 21.9, Inscr. 3. His pro¬ 

clamation was not recognized in the East; Olymp. fr. 34, Philost. 

XII 12. He died after being emperor for little more than six months, 

as a result of illness; Philost. XU 12, Soz. ix 16.2, Soc. vn 24, Hyd. 

Lem. 76, Olymp. fr. 34, Proc. BVi 3.4, Joh. Mai. 350, Theoph. AM 

5913 (according to Theophanes he was murdered). 

His appearance and behaviour were stem and severe in public but 

he enjoyed feasts and banquets, at which he was gay and relaxed; 

Olymp. fr. 23 (rjv 5k Kc^votoitioc; £v pkv rate npoo5oi<; KaTTtftrp Kai 

OKvffpconoc. peyaXcxfidaXpcx; re Kai peyaXaxjxqv Kai 7rXaruKe0aXoe, vevuiv 

5l6Xov eni rbv Tpd\riXov rot) Qkpovroq ainov tnnov, Kai ovtu ttjSc Kdxeioe 

Xo%6v iknepjUjjv to oppa. tbe to tov \6you naai fauveodai ‘eiSoc ai-iov rupav- 

viSoq-' ev 8e Seimfovt kcu ovpnooiots repnvbq Kai itoXitikck, dx Kai kpi$eiv70i<; 

pipoi<; 7roXXtltae nai^ouai np'o rtje Tpankfa). He is said to have regretted 

that after he became emperor he was not free to come and go as he 

wished or to choose his companions as before; Olymp. fr. 34. He is 

also alleged to have been incorruptible and free from avarice until 

after his marriage with Placidia; Olymp. fr. 39 (rjv berdXXa pev enai- 

feroc Kai \pT\paruiv 5k Kpeirrcsv, npiv rj ovvafflfivai UXaKiSia. end 5k ainr, 

owktevKTo, ek <tH.Xo\j>ppaTuw e&KeiXe). After the death of Meraclianus 

3 in 413 he obtained his property and used it to defray the costs of 

his consulship in 414, but was disappointed that it was not more 

valuable (there were less than 20 centenaria in money and the 

remaining properties were worth 2,000 pounds of gold); Olymp. 

fr. 23. He and Placidia owned estates in Sicily; they were managed 

by Asclepius 2; Olymp. fr. 15. 

He was an able soldier and general; Oros. vii 42.2 (ciied above), 

Soz. lx 16.2 (ainjp paxtpuraTos Kai OTpaTrrrtxl*;), Jord. Get. 164 (vir 

industria militari pollens multisque procliis gloriosus). To his 

‘industria’ and ‘celeritas’ was attributed the defeat of usurpers 
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under Honorius; Oros. vu 42.15, cf. Theoph. AM 5895 (said to have 

destroyed usurpers in Rome, confiscated their houses and restored 

peace!). He dominated political life in the West in the years just 

before 421; Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 210-211 (procerum turn forte poten- 

tior illic, post etiam princeps, Constantius omnia praestat, referr¬ 

ing to an embassy by Avitus 5 before 421 seeking tax-relief for the 

Auvergne). He was a catholic and is praised lor helping to restore 

order to the African Church (in 411 and afterwards, cf. FI. Marcel- 

linus 10); Oros. VII 42.15-lb (this means that he supported measures 

taken against the Donatists), 

C. PAPIRIVS COXSTANTI(VS) 18 ?v.c. IV/VI 

Queniae Audentiae C. Papirius Constanti(ys) v. c. f(ecit) coniugi 

dulcissimae b.m.;Xl 1728 = ILCY 175 Florence. The alternative inter¬ 

pretation - ‘Constantiuts) c(larissimae) f(eminae)' - is less satisfactory 

since it separates ‘c.f.’ from the name which it qualifies. The inscrip¬ 

tion bears the monogram of Christ and so is not earlier than the 

fourth century. 

Flavius Constantius F elix 

Constantius Patricius 

COXSTITYTIVS : praeses (Alpium Poeninarum) IV/Y; PI.RE i. 

Consularis v.ini. (Italy) 507/511 

\'(ir) i(nlustris); instructed bv Theoderic to choose an experienced 

agrimensor to resolve a dispute over boundaries between Leontius 22 

and Paschasius 2; Cass. Yar. m 52 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Consulari 

v.i.’). 

CHEIOXII *5 C OX TYCIYS sign o GREGOR I VS 

v.c.. (consularis) Flaminiae ct Piceni, before Nov. 400 

Gregarii (sic) v.c.; Cheionio Contucio v.c., ob egregia facta et 

rarum veteris sanctitatis exemplar, inlustratori prosapiae suae<:i). 

cuius ope auctam instauratamq(ue) tota se Piceni ct Flaminiae pro* 

\incia gratulatur, quo iudicante quasi quodam parente prim(a)evo 

singulae civitates in pristinam faciem revocatas esse IU)ctantur*b), 

Foronovani desidideria (sic) totius prov inciae praecedetues statuam 

ad vivacem recordationem et sempiternam memoriam posuerunt; 

VI1706 (erected on Nov. 19. 400). He may have already left office. 

For the name ‘Contuccius’. cf. PIR2 A 1428. 

(a) He was of a noble family, evidently Ceionii, and was perhaps 
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identical with Gregorius son of Albinus, who received Symm. Ep. 

vm 26 (a. 396); his lather was probably Publilius Caeionius Caecina 

Albinus (see Albinus 8 and stemma 13 in PLRE I). 

(b) I.e. governor (consularts) of Flaminia et Picenum. 

Cornelius 1 correspondent of Augustine E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; husband of Cypriana, on 

whose death he wrote asking Augustine for a letter of consolation; 

Augustine replied accusing him of notorious misconduct and of 

being unworthy of his late wife; Aug. Ep. 259 (styled ‘dominus 

dilectissimus et honorabilis frater’) (written when Augustine was 

already old). 

Cornelius 2 primicerius cenariorum M V 

Primicerius cenariorum; husband of Matrona 2 c.f.; his wife died 

at Rome in 452 aged 23;vi 8460 = ILCV 701 = Rossi I 754. 

Cornelius Nepos 

COROSA TVS (in PLRE i, wrongly) v.c.; scholasticus (West) 

E VI 

Author of three poems preserv ed in the Codex Salmasianus’, Anth. 

Lat. I 223, 226. 228 (all poems ‘Coronati viri clarissimi’). Author of 

a (fragmentary) work on grammar dedicated to Luxorius; Gramm. 

l. at.W, p. i (Coronati scholastici de ultimis syllabis partium oratio- 

nis). Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 72, 74; Rosenblum, Luxorius, App. 

m, p. 259. 

Cosmas 1: author of Anth. Gr. XVI114; PLRE I. 

COSMAS 2 cubicularius (East) 470 

He and Michael 1, tu)U (kLOiXeiajv 6wec daXaMnndXoi, allowed Iordanes 

3 to examine the private apartments of the emperor Leo in the 

palace, and gave offence to the emperor by doing so; Joh. Ant. fr. 

208. 

Possibly identical with Cosmas 3. 

Cosmas 3 PSC (East) c. 488/491 

He was a eunuch; V. Petr. Iber. 98, Zach. V. Sev., p. 101, V. 

Isaiae. p. 9. 

SPATHARIVS (East) a. 487; styled 'spatharius’, Zach. HE v prol., VI 

2;‘cubicularius’, L. Petr. Iber. 98, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 27;‘unusex 

eunuchis regiis erat et in primis ordinibus collocatus’, Zach. V. 
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Isaiae, p. 9; ‘the eunuch of the emperor’ (“wnks d'mlk”), Zach. V. 

Sev., p. 101; ek tljv vnaamSovTuiv, Evagr. HE in 22. Zeno sent Cosmas 

and Theodorus 32 to Alexandria in 487 to restore order after reli¬ 

gious troubles had broken out there; Evagr. HE m 22, Zach. HE v 

prol.,vi 2, 4, V. Sev., p. 101 (for the date, see ‘Palchus’ in Rev. de 

I'lnstr. publ. en Belgique XL (1897), 7, 9-10). Cosmas was also 

instructed to summon Peter the Iberian, Isaias and Theodorus, all 

monks, from Palestine to Constantinople; Zach. HE vi 3, V. Isaiae, 

pp. 9-10, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 27, V. Petr. Iber. 98. 

PSC (East) a. 488/49 l: Cosmae praeposito sacri cubiculi, CJ xn 

16.4 (an undated law of Zeno; he will have been appointed after 

returning from Egypt). 

Cosmas 4 doctor 519 

Medicus; he took a letter from the papal legates at Scampa to 

Pope Hormisdas requesting the pope to help him with the (unspeci¬ 

fied) business which took him to Italy; Coll. Avell. 213 (a. 519 Feb./ 

March). 

Cottais (Theoph. AM 5983): see Cottomencs 

Cottinus: doctor (at Furnos) IV/VI; PLRE t. 

Cottomenes MVM (East) 484-488 

MVM (East) a. 484-488: after the flight of lllus 1 and Leontius 17 

to Isauria (in 484), Zeno made Cottomenes magister militum at the 

same time as Longinus 3 became magister officiorum; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214.6 (6 Zqvwv KcrrTonevqv cnparTTfoa iKarepujv trotfiTcu Swapeuv, i.e. 

magister utriusque militiae). Perhaps identical with ‘Cottais’ whom 

Zeno murdered after he and Ioannes 34 the Scythian had overcome 

lllus and Leontius by siege; Theoph. AM 5983 (Kon-die ... rot’ dpa 

'Iwdn'fl tw lnvfh] irciXiopniq nepiyevopevov " IXXou Kai VotTioti). 

Possibly identical with Cato (the name perhaps being corrupted 

in the late Greek sources), although if Cottomenes is identical with 

Cato (alive in 490), he is presumably not identical with Cottais 

(apparently killed in 488 or soon afterwards). 

Indacus Cottunes 

Coursich (Koupoix) Hun leader 395 

Basich and Coursich led a Hun force which invaded Persia unsuc¬ 

cessfully in 395; later they made a treaty with the Romans; they 
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were ‘royal Huns’ (PaoiXetoi Zicvdcu); Prise, fr. 8 (= FHGIV, p. 90). 

For the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, 53-5. 

On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 404, 422. 

*ICranus!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 

empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople (the others were: 

Cams, Pelops, Apelles, Nervas, Silvanus and Curbus); a number of 

their sayings were recorded in later Byzantine tradition; Patr. Const. 

11, pp. 192-3. Their existence is not substantiated elsewhere and in 

view of the lateness and unreliability of the source their genuineness 

must be regarded as doubtful. 

Craterus father of Phocas L V/E VI 

Son of Salvius 3; father of Phocas 5; styled o iravTuv evoePeoTaroc', 

Joh. Lyd. dr mag. in 72, Job. Mai. 449, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, 

Theoph. .AM 6019, 6022. 

Crecan (wife of Attila): see Erecan. 

Julius Crepontianus v.e. IV/V 

V.e.; husband of Iulia lanuaria, ‘innocentissima femina’;she died 

aged 40;Vin 9874 = ILCV 300a AJtava (Maur. Caes.). 

Crescens I v.inl. (East) E V 

He and Aristophanes 1, both iWabarpvai. are cited by Nilus as 

examples of rich old men whose heirs died before they did; Nil. Ep. 

II 147 (to Lvcurgus). Possibly the term ‘illustrius, is here used in a 

colloquial sense, but cf. e.g. FI. Aetius 8. 

ATI LI VS CRESCEXS 2: v.p., tabularius palatii ?1V/V;PLRE L 

Crescentinus vir magni ficus V/VI 

Styled ‘vir magnificus’; father of Octavianus 4; A nth. Lat. I 20. 

CRESCEXTIVS (v.e.) EV 

Described as ‘ex nobilibus’; he bequeathed property in Sicily to 

the Church, making it his sole heir; this led to allegations against 

Pope Sixtus in 433; Mansi v 1162, 1165. This document is a later 

forgery but names many persons who undoubtedly existed; cf. L. 

Duchesne, Lib. Pont, r, pp. cxxvi-cxxvji. 
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Cresconius 1 grammaticus (in Africa) E V 

Donatist; replied to Augustine's work contra lit terns Petiliuni and 

was answered in turn by Augustine’s four books contra Cresconitim 

grammaticum (written c. 405/6); Aug. c. Cresc., Petr, n 26. 

Cresconius 2 tribunus (military) (West) 409/423 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine asking him to support a 

request to an apparitor to grant his legal rights to a man, Faventius, 

arrested at Hippo; Aug. Ep. 113 (addressed ‘domino dilectissimo 

meritoque honorabili et suscipiendo fratri Cresconio'). Certainly 

identical with the tribunus responsible for shore defences mentioned 

in the same affair in Aug. Ep. 115 (continuo misi ad tribunum qui 

custodiendo litori constiturus est’). The date of this affair was 409/ 

423 (cf. CSEL 58. index ill. p. 33). Cf. Gcnerosus 1. 

Cresconius 3 Christian poet ?V/V1 

Author of three poems on Christian themes (no longer extant), 

known only from a medieval library catalogue; Lorsch catalogue, 

nos. 459-61 (G. Becker, Catal. Bibl. Ant., p. Ill) (metrum Cres- 

conii in evangel, lib. I; eiusdem de diis gentium luculentissimum 

carmen; eiusdem versus de principio mundi vel de die iudicii et 

resurrectione carnis). His identity is unknown and his date uncer¬ 

tain; the sixth-century poet FI. Cresconius Corippus (PI.PE ill) is 

called in two MSS ‘Cresconius' alone, but is not known to have 

written religious poetry (cf. Corippus, ed. Partsch, p. xliii n. 1). 

FL. ALEXANDER CRESCO.NIVS4 v.c., praefcctus annonae 

(Rome) 425/450 

FI. .-1/exander Cresconius, v.c., praef(ectus) ann(onae) urb(is) 

Rom(ae) ad omaiutn porticus Placidianae posuit;xrv 140 = D 805 

Portus, dated under 1 heodosius II and Valentinian HI. On this por¬ 

tico, see R. Meiggs, Ostia2, 1 69. 

Crispinus comes et mag. cqu. (West) 423 Feb. 25 

CTh U 23.1 dat. Rav(ennae) (addressed ‘Crispino comill ct maglis 

tro) equitum’). 

Q. I hersiu.s Crispinus Megethius 
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Crispus 1 scholaris (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 162 (addres¬ 

sed Kpi<77roj oxoXapiw). 

*!Sallustius Crispus!* 2 V/VI 

Supposed addressee of a letter from Cornelius Nepos; Historia de 

excidio Troiae, pracf. For date and identity, see Nepos 2. 

Crona Burgundian princess L V 

Daughter of Chilperic II (king of the Burgundians); elder sister of 

Chrotchildis 1; the sisters were condemned to exile after their 

father’s death by their uncle Gundobad, and Crona became a nun; 

Greg. Tur. HE. n 28. The epitome of Gregory by Fredegarius (in 18) 

gives her name as ‘Saedeleuba’. See stemma 42. 

Cronius Eusebius 

Cunigastus v.inl. (in Italy) c. 527 

He was one of the powerful figures in Theoderic’s court whose 

efforts to seize the property of the weak were often prevented by 

Boethius 5; Boeth. Cons. Phil. I 4.10 (quotiens ego Conigastum in 

imbecilli cuiusque fortunas impetum facientem obvius excepi). 

In c. 527 he was a vir inlustris, addressed as ‘magnitudo tua’; 

Athalaric instructed him to hear before his court a complaint from 

two Romans that a Goth (called Tanca) had seized their farm and 

had them classed as slaves; Cass. Var. vm 28 (c.a. 527; addressed 

‘Cunigasto v.T.’). 

From his name he was presumably an Ostrogoth; see Schbnteld. 

pp. 67-8. 

*ICurbus!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the emp¬ 

ress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const. It, pp. 

192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Curidachus (Kovpi8a\oq) Hun king M V 

Senior ruler of the Acat/iri (a Hun people settled to the north of 

Attila’s kingdom); after Theodosius II tried to make an alliance with 

his lower-ranking fellow-rulers, Curidach invited Attila to attack 

them; they were conquered and Curidach was allowed to remain as 

ruler over his part of the Acatziri; Prise, fr. 8 (= FUG IV, pp. 82-3). 
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For the date of Attila’s war, 448, see Thompson, Attila, 95-7. On 

the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 437-8. 

Curtius PPO (Italiae et Africae) 407-408 

407 April 7, CTh XIV 1.5“ (the law concerns the decuriae of Rome); 

407 Nov. 15, p(ro)p(osita) Karth(agine) 408 June 5, Sinn. 12“ (MSS 

Nov. 25) = CTh xvi 5.43“ + 10.19“ (this law concerns heretics, par¬ 

ticularly Donatists); 408 Feb. 3, CTh I 20.1“. All ‘p.po’. 

Curtius Valerianus 

Cuttules ex praefectis (Fast) 484 

A former prefect (KomrovXriv tov air' eirdp\uv)\ he accompanied the 

rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17 in 484 when they occupied Antioch; 

Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (= E.xc. de ins., p. 165). He may hu\c been formerly 

PPO or PVC, but his title could equally have been honorary or 

titular. 

CYNEGIA 1 (c.f.) E VI 

Relative of Ennodius 3; on her death in 506 he composed an epi- 

taphium and sent a copy to Euprepia; Ennod. Ep. v 7 (a. 506). She 

is mentioned in Ennod. Ep. v 4 (early 506). 

CYNEGIA 2 (c.f.) F. VI 

Wife of Faustus 9 Niger (see stemma 23); she died in 509; Ennod. 

Ep. vn 17, 28-9 (a. 509), cf. Ep. vi 7, ix 12. 

Materna Cynegia 3 (IGLS IV 1398)?LIV/E Y-.PLRE i. 

CVNECHVS 1: quaestor candidatus 396/398; PLRE I. 

CYNEGIVS 2 v.c., Pcomes consistorianus (East) 402 

He was a member of the consislonum of the emperor Arcadius, 

and a zealous Christian; Marc. Diac. I". Porph., p. 51.11-12 (Kw't)- 

ytoc oiircj KoXobnevac tov klovoTiTovpiou, airip davpaaioc Kai fetor rrcpi rrji 

irionv). Called 6 \ap.irp&raT(K Kur^ytoc; L. Porph., p. 54.17. He was 

sent by Arcadius to Gaza in 402 to close the Marneum; I'. Porph., 

pp. 51,54, 63, 69. Cf. Anonvmi 60 and 78. 

The name suggests that he was a relative o! Nlaternus Cvnegiws 

(seePLRE l), possible his son. 

If he was a comes consistorianus. he should have been a vir spec 

tahilis (cf. CTh vi 12.1, issued Sept. 25. 399); however, these distinc¬ 

tions were not always strictly observed in literary texts. 
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CYNEGIVS 3 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia; he grew up at Caesarea and married a local woman, then went 

to live in Phrygia; Firmus invites him to return after his long absence 

and to bring his wife and children; Firmus. Ep. 4 (addressed Kvirq-yuo 

kohtjti). 

Cynegius Orfitus 

C \ P RI (A) N A 1 cl. et sp. f. 429-454 

H<a)ec mcmoria est cl. e(t> sp. f. Cypri(a)nae; a Christian; she died 

aged 25 and was buried at Sitifis on Oct. 19, 454; vm 20410 = ILCY 

189 Sitifis (dated in year 415 of the province). 

Cypriana 2 inl.f. LV/EVI 

Inl(ustris) fem(ina) Quypriana; she died aged about 42 in 503 at 

Rome; Rossi i 928 =? ILCV 21 lb. Cf. Decentia. 

(C)yprianus 1 scholasticus (at Rome) 478 

Cuprianus scolas tic us; he died aged about 60 in 478 at Rome;VI 

32954 = Rossi i 869 = ILCV 732a adn. 

Cyprianus 2 CSL (Italy) 524-525; patricius 527; Mag. Off. 

after 527 

Son of Opilio 3 (CSL of Odovacer); Cass. Var. v 41. Brother of 

Opilio 4 (CSL a. 527-528); Cass. Var. vm 16, 21. He had sons of his 

own; Cass. Var. vm 21-2 (they spoke Gothic). 

His early career was military; Cass. Var. VIII 21 (habuisti sub 

divae memoriae avo nostro (i.e. under Theoderic) in utraque parte 

laudatas semper excubias. Yidit te adhuc gentilis Danuvius bella- 

torem;non te terruir Bulgarum globus, qui etiam nostris erat prae- 

sumptione certaminis obstaturus). ‘In utraque parte’ must mean 

that he served Theoderic in both military and civil capacities, a cir¬ 

cumstance which is emphasized in the course of this letter; the 

occasion referred to is presumably the expedition of Pitzias against 

Traseric and the Gepids in Sirmium in 504 and the battle of Hor- 

reum Margi in which Pitzias and Mundo defeated the Roman general 

Sabinianus 5 and his Bulgar federates in 505 (see Stein, Bas-Emp. H 

145-6). 

?TRIBVNVS et notarivs: the referendarii (see below) were nor- 
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maily drawn from the tribuni et notam; see Jones, LRE 11 575 with 

n. 24. 

REFERENDARivs: he subsequently obtained the post of referen- 

darius under Theoderic; Cass. Yar. viil 21 (postea vero, quod non 

minus ipsis certaminibus fuit, referendarii officium laboriosis con- 

tentionibus exhibebas). He served in the palace for many years; Cass. 

Var. V 41 (quern palatia nostra longa examinatione probaverunt). 

His knowledge of the three languages, Greek, Latin and Gothic, was 

adsantageous and he was once sent as envoy to Constantinople; Cass. 

Yar. V 40 (before Sept. 1,524; F.oae sumpsisti legationis officium). 

In c. 522 he hrought charges of treason against Albinus 9; Anon. 

Val. 14.85 (Cyprianus, qui tunc referendaiius erat, postea comes 

sacrarum et magister, actus cupiditate insinuans de Albino patricio 

eo quod litteras adversus regnum eius imperatori lustino misisset). 

Albinus denied the charges and was supported by Boethius 5, but 

Cyprianus produced witnesses and both Albinus and Boethius were 

imprisoned and later Boethius was killed; Anon. Val. 14. 85-6, 

Boetb, Cons. Phil. 1 4.14. 

CSL (Italy) a. 524-525: he was appointed for the third indiction 

(=524 Sept. 1-525 Aug. 31); Cass. VaK V 40 (addressed ‘Cypriano 

comiti sacrarum’; sume igitur per indictionem tertiam sacrarum 

largitionum deo propitio dignitatem). 41 (announcing the appoint¬ 

ment to the senate), l he office is also mentioned in Cass. Var. Yin 

lb, 21 (contulit etiam dignitatem sacrarum largitionum) and Anon. 

Val. 14.85 (cited above). This was his first illustrious post and gave 

him admission to the senate; Cass. Yar. v 41. 

PATRICK'S : he became patricius in c. 527 under Athalaric; Cass. 

Vur. vm 21 (addressed ‘Cypriano v.7. patricio’; patriciatus tibi deo 

auspice conferimus dignitatem). 22 (announcing the appointment 

to the senate). 

MAG. off., after 527: Anon. Val. 14.85 (cited above); the date 

must be after he became patricius since the outline of his career in 

Cass. Yar. vra 21 does not mention this post. 

He was already elderlv in c. 527; Cass. Tar. viil 21 (senescis qui- 

dem corpore). 

CYREXIYS governor (corrector) of Augustatnnica 431/452 

governor (corrf.c'.'ior) of avgvstamnica a. 431/432: he received 

in office two letter*- from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I I 74 

'addressed Kvprji'Up fryeport; he is called 6tKaarrj< and criticized tor 

refusing to recognize the right of asylum in the church at Pelusium). 

175 (addressed rc5at»ru; ). He is mentioned in three others; Isid. Pel. 
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Ep. 1176 (to the Pelusiotae, about his corrupt administration of 

justice), 177 (to the bishop Eusebius; Cyrenius is governor of Pelu- 

sium and corrupt), 1 78 (to Rufinus 8, the superior of Cyrenius; 

Rufinus does not realize Srrox Kvprjvux rq< bpxiK eneXapeTO kcu irparTei 

ra twauOa iraXiv xaXerrox). The date is inferred from Ep. I 178, since 

Rufinus is probably to be identified with the PPO of 431/432. 

After leaving office he received Isid. Pel. Ep. I 493 (addressed 
Kvp-qviuj; rt ae <pvoa ompoc dpxrjc; ■ ■ ■ fipaxureX-q riyepoviau, ok dreXeyrrjrw 

vopfaic £1-ouoiav). He also received Isid. Pel. Ep. i 267 and, in old age, 

Ep. I 240 (described as noXXojv 6vra afyov Qai>aTU>v). 

FL. CYRIA c.f.; landowner (in Egypt) 469 

'H Xapirporam Kai ebyeveorarq yeooxovar)', owner of the enouuov Xaipd 
in the Oxyrhynchite nome;/\ Oxy. 2724 (a. 469 Oct. 19). 

CYRIACE (vt 31967 =x 1689 = ILCV 156): PLREi. 

Cyriacus procurator (in Syria) E/M V 

An i€niTpono<:\ he visited St Symeon the Stylite near Antioch once 
during a time of drought; V. Sym. Sty/. (Syr.) 109. Possibly an 

official of the res privata. 

Cyricus agens in rebus (East) V/Vl 

+ Open Klpukou payrjoTpuwov +\MAMA V, p. 3 n. 4 Dorylaeum 
(Phrygia). Cyricus was an agens in rebus and owmed property at 
Dorylaeum. 

CYRILA general (under the Visigoths) 458-459 

The name is not Germanic; cf. Schonfeld, p. 68. 

Sent to Spain with a Gothic army in 458 by Theoderic II (Gothi- 
cus exercitus duce suo Cyrila), reaching Baetica in July; Hyd. Lem. 
192 (s.a. 458). Recalled the following year to Gaul and replaced by 
Suniericus; Hyd. Lem. 193 (s.a. 459). 

In 461 he visited the Sueves twice as envoy of Theoderic, once 
with Palogorius, then with Remismundus; on the second occasion 
he remained in Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 219, 220 (s.a. 461). 

Cyrillus l doctor (at Rhosus, in Cilicia Secunda) V/Vl 

He was 6 npiujTaros Kai evaperos bpxeiarpos and was buried at Rho¬ 
sus w'ith his parents Cyriacus and Cyria Mica;/GZ,S ni 724 Rhosus 
(Cilicia Secunda). 
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Cyrillus 2 jurist (at Berytus) ?M V 

One of the five famous jurists whose opinions were cited by sixth- 

century commentators on the Digest and the Codex Iustinianus; 

Basilica Xl 1.12, 67 (called 6 kouoc rfjc oiKovpevrft 6i6doKa>oc), XXIX 

5.24.7 (Ueimbacht . pp. 583, 646, ill 474). He taught at Berytus 

(roOro ffore aveyvdjoOp ev Bppvru} urro KupiXXou too ijpuos)-, Basilica, 

Schol. 54 (= Heimbach, Suppl. i, p. 211). The other four jurists were 

Demosthenes 2, Domninus 5, Eudoxius 4 and Patricius 10 and all 

Five lived no later than the reign of Anastasius; Basilica Xl 2.27 (they 

were all unaware that a previous legal ruling had been altered by 

Anastasius). 

Cyrillus 3 MVM per Thracias 513 

Native of lllyrkum; Joh. Mai. 402, John of Nikiu 89.74. 

MVM PER thracias a. 513: appointed to the command of the 

Thracian forces [tt]v tCjv ev ©pa«r7 ortiKwv arparrfflop)by Anastasius 

in 513; Joh. Ant. fr. 21 4e. 5 (for the date, see Bury, LRE2 i 448 n. 3). 

T) mparriKaTTK ©paK-rjc; Joh. Mai. 402, Theoph. .AM 6006. IrpaTTryix 

0paK77c; Cedr. I 632. Successor of FI. Hvpatius 6 (cf. Hypatius 5); 

Joh. Mai. 402, cf. John of Nikiu 89.74 and Evagr. HE hi 43 (who 

place his appointment after the capture of Hypatius). Anastasius 

sent him against the rebel Vitalianus 2 in Moesia Secunda; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214e. 5, Joh. Mai. 402, EvagT. HE m 43. After inconclusive 

engagements, Cyrillus occupied Odessus and made his headquarters 

there, hut Vitalianus used bribery to gain entrance to the city and 

Cyrillus was captured in his quarters and murdered; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e.5, Joh. Mai. 402, John of Nikiu 89.75-6, Evagr. HE ni 43, 

Theoph. AM 6006, Cedr. i 632, Marcell. com. s.a. 514 (cited below). 

According to John of Antioch (fr. 214e. 18, = FHGx, p. 34) his 

murderer was Tarrach, the ruler of Vitalian’s Hun allies. 

Described as more a pimp than a general; Marcell. com. s.a. 514 

(Cyrillum lenocinantem magis quam strenuum militiae ductorem 

inter duas paelices Vitalianus repperit. dormientem eumquc abstrac- 

tum mox cultro Getico iugulavit). However, John of Antioch records 

a more favourable tradition that Cyril was ouk doweroc aOftc rroAepune 

eurreipiacapa^TTC; Joh. Ant. fr. 2l4e. 5. 

Cyrillus 4 v.glor., comes (East) E VI 

0 ev5o$OTaroc kow, father of FI. Eustochius (PLRE m); apparently 

still alive in 533; Stud. Pal. xx 140, 4 Arsinoite nome (dated a. 533). 
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Cyrrhus scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 17 

(addressed Kvfipu) axoXaanKtj). The name should perhaps be ‘Cyrus’. 

Cyrus 1 brother of Herculianus L IV/E V 

Native of Egypt; brother of Herculianus; Syn. Ep. 145. 

Perhaps identical with FI. Cyrus 7. 

Cyrus 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter, date unknown, from Theodoret of Cyrrhus 

consoling him on the deaths of his wife and their young son; Theod. 

Ep. 137 (addressed Kvpu) payioTpiavCp). 

Possibly identical with the Cyrus who received another letter of 

Theodoret; this man was of good birth (ooi/ rj eiryevda), sent Theo¬ 

doret a gift of grapes from Lesbos and received in return honey 

from Cilicia; Theod. Ep. 13 (date unknown). 

Cyrus 3 scholasticus (East) V 

Ixo/Va<m/cdc; called 6 tWor/ipuraTos Kupoc; mentioned in a letter on 

official business from Oxyrhynchus;/>. Oxy. 1071 (assigned by the 

editors to the fifth century). Oxyrhymchus was the seat of the gover¬ 

nor of .Arcadia. 

Cyrus 4 doctor; philosopher; monk M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; a doctor and philosopher, he became a 

monk; he was an able speaker; author of an attack on Nestorianism; 

he was himself a supporter of the bishop Timothy Aelurus (i.e. a 

monophvsite); Gennad. de vir. ill. 82. 

CYRVS 5 governor (praeses) of Mesopotamia 503 

He was 'inepuv' at Amida when the city was captured by Cavades 

in 503; he was wounded and taken prisoner; Zach. HE VrIl 4, Mich. 

Syr. ix 7. 

Cyrus 6 doctor E VI 

Archiatrus; addressee of a letter from Jacob of Serugh; Jacob of 

Serugh, Ep. 36. 

FI. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 PVC 426; PVC II er PPO 439-441; 

cos. 441 

Full name; JOcAl 44 (1959), Beibl., 283-4 = AE 1961, 190. 
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Flavius Cyrus: BGV n 609. Cyrus; elsewhere. On the name ‘Cyrus’, 

cf. Justi, p. 168, s.n. Kuru, n. 18. 

Egyptian, Joh. Lyd. de mag. II 12 = in 42; from Panopolis (in the 

Thebaid), Suid. K 2776. He had at least two daughters, one called 

Alexandria (see below). 

He composed epic poetry; Suid. K 2776 (c7roffotoO, Evagr. HE i 19. 

It was still admired in the sixth century; Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 12 = 

in 42 (em rrotrjrtKT? Kai vvv Qavpa^opevck) (and cf. below). 

He held several posts before 439; V. Dan. Styl. 31 (navruv tcjv 

a^mpanov evrdc fevopevoc). 

pvc a. 426 Dec. 26, CJ n 7.5“ dat. Cpli (the law concerns Con¬ 

stantinople). 

He enjoyed the support of the empress Eudocia because of his 

literary activities; Suid. K 2776. After the fall of Antiochus 5 PSC (in 

the 420s), Cyrus succeeded to his position of influence; Suid. 0 145. 

pvc n a. 439 March 23-441 Aug. 18: 439 March 23, CJ I 2.9° = 

CJXI18.la; 439 Nov. 1, CJ via 11.20°. Soon after November 1 he 

became PPO as well as PVC, and most later law's addressed to him 

style him ‘ppo\ 

PVC II etPPO ORIENTIS a. 439 Dec. 6-441 Aug. 18: he held the posts 

of PVC and PPO concurrently; Prise, fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450 

(Kupa; npoefiXrfiri iv KojvoTavrivowoXei enapx<x tojv npaiTojpiuv Ka't 

lnap\oc; rrbXeox), Joh. Lyd. de mag. II 12 = m 42 (am rr\v noXLapxov 

apa H}v rdjv npaircopiow trrapxmrtra Stincjv), Joh. Mai. 361 (npoefl&Xero 

faapxw TtpaiTcjpiajv nai enap\ov ndXeux tod TrarpiKvov Kvpov), Thcoph. 

AM 5937 (6 eirapxos rf/s noXeux nai tojv npaiTupicov), Suid. K 2776 

(empx<x npaiTupicov nai tnapxos nSXeux npoe0Xr\Or], Kai 7Tyovev ano 

1'mrow kcu narpuaoc), Suid. 0 145; and cf. Evagr. HE I 19 (Kvpov Se 

Kai npix tov pe-y lotov tCjv imapxuv avafhjvai Qpovov, ov imapxov tt^ avXf^ 

oi npb ripiov KenXrjKaa 1, Kai tCjv eoirepiuiv (should be icoojv) i^ryyqoaaOai 

bwapecjv), Zon.xni 22.49-51 (oerrapxoc, at Constantinople). Patr. 

Const. Ill 111 (7raTptkto<: Kai enapxcx). In office a. 439 Dec. 6, Nov. 

Theod. 18“; 440 Jan. 22, CJ vm 11.21 (addressed ‘Cyro p.u.’); 440 

April 5. CJ 1 14.7 (addressed ‘Cyro pp. et consuli designato’); 440 

May 20, CJ hi 4.1® + CJ vu 62.32® + 63.2®; 440 Sept. 21,.Yot>. Theod. 

20 (addressed ‘Cyro p.po et consuli designato’) = CJ VII 41.3® (men¬ 

tions Egypt and the Nile); 440 Sept. 21, Nov. Theod. 7.2® = CJ in 

23.2a; 440 Dec. 29, Nov. Theod. 7.3®; 440 Dec. 30, CJ II 7.8® + CJ 

xn 21.5®; 441 March 6, CJ Wl 62.33® (= Nov. Theod. 7.4.8 and sub¬ 

script); Pearly 441, CJ xii 8.2“; 441 June 26, Nov. Theod. 5.3® (con¬ 

cerns Armenia); 441 Aug. 18, CJ I 55.10“ + CJx 71.4“; undated, 

C/xi 43.5®, C/XI 43.6® (concerns Constantinople), C/ XU 50.21®. 
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With two of his colleagues, FI. Maximus (= Petronius Maximus 22) 

and FI. Valentinus Georgius Mippasias, he sent a letter of praise to 

the proconsul Asiae FI. Heliodorus 9;JOeAI 44 (1959), Beibl. 283- 

4 = AE 1961, 190 Ephesus. He abandoned Latin as the official lan¬ 

guage of the administration in the East; Joh. Lyd. de mag. II 12 = 

til 42. He introduced a system of street-lighting in Constantinople; 

Prise, fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450. He carried out building works 

at Constantinople and repaired the city-walls; Joh. Mai. 361, John 

of Nikiu 84.49, Theoph. AM 5937, Mich. Syr. vm 4, Cedr. t 598, Zon. 

xiu 22.50 (said to have built the walls in sixty days, but he is cer¬ 

tainly confused with Constantinus 22), Chron. 1234, p. 179 = 140, 

Patria Const, mill. Work on the Baths of Achilles was done under 

his supervision; C.J XI 43.6 (the baths were formally opened on Jan. 

11,443; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 443). He built the Church of the Theo- 

tocus in a district later known as Ta Kupov, Theoph. Sim. VIII 8.11, 

Patr. Const. in 111, Cougny, Anth. Gr. App. I 355, cf. R. Janin, 

Constantinople Byzantine, 351. 

consvl (East) a. 441 (without a colleague in East or West): Fasti, 

BGU li 609. 

patricivs: Joh. Mai. 361 (cited above), Suid. K 2776, Patria Const. 

in 111. 

His activities won him such popularity that the emperor became 

alarmed and he was dismissed from his offices; he was later (in 443) 

enrolled among the clergy and consecrated as bishop of Cotyaeum 

in Phrygia; V. Dan. Styl. 31, Prise, fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, 

Theoph. .AM 5937, Joh. Mai. 361-2, John of Nikiu 84.50-4, Suid. 

9 145, K 2776, Cedr. I 599, Zon. xin 22.52, Patr. Const, mill 

(wrongly bishop of Smyrna, Prise, fr. 3a, Theoph., John of Nikiu, 

Zon., Cedr., Patr. Const.). His removal to Phrygia was engineered by 

Chrysaphius; V. Dan. Styl. 31. It followed the downfall of F.udocia 

(also the work presumably of Chrysaphius) and her retirement to 

Jerusalem; Suid. K 2776 (in 443). The statement in Joh. Mai. 361 

and Prise, fr. 3a - Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450 (tuparrioev rde Svo&pxac 

tiri xpwouc rtooapaq) must refer to the combined total of years in 

the two posts. 

After Theodosius II died, Cyrus resigned from the priesthood, 

returned to secular life in Constantinople, and lived on into the 

reign of Leo, winning renown for his charity; V. Dan. Styl. 31. Pre¬ 

sumably Marcian pardoned him and restored his property, which 

had been confiscated; Joh. Mai. 362, Theoph. AM 5937, Suid. © 

145. In Joh. Mai. 362, John of Nikiu 84.58 and Suid. K 2776 he is 

said to have remained at Cotyaeum until his death. This is certainly 
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not correct (see below), but possibly these sources have confused 

Theodosius’ death with that of Cyrus. 

Cyrus had a daughter, Alexandria, who was freed of an evil spirit 

by Daniel before the saint became a stylite (a. 451/460); \\ Dan. 

Styl. 31. He and Daniel became friends, and he was annoyed when 

Daniel’s pillar was raised by Gelanius, not himself; V. Dan. Sty/. 31, 

33. After another daughter, the elder, was freed of an evil spirit by 

Daniel in 462, Cyrus inscribed verses honouring the Stylite on the 

pillar; V. Dan. Styl. 36 = Anth. Gr. i 99. 

He is accused by John Lvdus {de mag. u 12 = in 42) of being 

ignorant of anything except poetry {pntiev dXXo napa rr\v noirjoa> 

tmorapevcx;). ‘fciXoacxpoc; Joh. Mai. 361. 'Avr\p moTOTaroc Kai oixjxx; 

V. Dan. Styl. 31. 'An)p oo^cjTaToe Kai ixa^oe; Theoph. AM 5937, 

Cedr. 1598. Some poems of his are extant; A nth. Gr. vu 557, IX 

136 (lamenting his exile), IX 623 and XV 9 (perhaps from a pane¬ 

gyric on Theodosius II). The poems Anth. Gr. IX 808-9 and 813 are 

by a later Cyrus (in PLRE ill); cf. JHS 86(1966), 17-19. 

He was accused of paganism at the time of his exile; Suid. © 145, 

Theoph. .AM 5937, Prise, fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Joh. Mai. 

362. See above, p. xxxvi. 

Cyterius sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea, praising 

his eloquence and inviting him to write; styled tj otj XoytdriTc; Firmus, 

Ep. 2 (addressed Kurepup ocxtxory). 

D.. .: proconsul Africae L IV/E \',PLRE l. 

FI. Ulus Pusaeus D. . . PPO (Orientis) 480/486 

0 peyaXonpeAearaTCK) IfTraplxoc [r]cofi/ iepunj n-percjpuui'; he issued 

a prefectorial edict in the East jointly with his colleagues FT. Boethius 

4 and FI. loannes Thomas 13; the edict also mentions the CRP 

Alexander 12; ICC 240 Mylasa (Caria) (for the correct form of the 

name, see L. Robert, Etudes anatoliennes (1937), 543 n. 3). The 

date cannot be before 480 (since Alexander was CRP) and cannot 

be after 486 (when Boethius had ceased to be PPO). The name ‘Ulus’ 

suggests that he was a relative of Ulus 1 and therefore an lsaurian, 

while the name ‘Pusaeus’ points to a connection with the family of 

the PPO. Pusaeus. He is perhaps to be identified with Dionysius 10 

(PPO 480) or with Illus 2 (also PPO). 
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DADI }\4 XO VS ?governor of Phoenice ?514 

‘The governor Dadiyanous’ summoned Severus, patriarch of 

Antioch, to a Council at Tyre, at which Severus made a profession 

of faith;Patr. Or. n, pp. 397-9 (two Arabic texts). The Council may 

be one held in c. 514; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. II 173 n. 2. Dadiyanous 

(PDadianus, perhaps Tatianus) was apparently the governor of 

Phoenice, of which Tyre was the metropolis. 

MAN LI A DA ED ALIA (?c.f.) IV/VI 

Of noble birth, wealthy, a devout Christian, she died a nun (vv. 

3-4 clara genus, censu pollens et mater egentum, virgo sacrata deo 

Manlia Daedalia); sister of Theodoras 42 whom she made her heir; 

died aged sixty; v 6240 + p. 1086 = ILCV 1700 Milan. Also men¬ 

tioned in an acclamation - ‘Daedalia, vivas in Christo!’; V 6211 = 

ILCV 2220a Milan. Possibly her brother was FI. Mallius Theodorus 

(cos. 399;PLRE i); cf. P. Courcelle, in REA xlvi (1944), 65ff. 

Alternatively, if she belonged to this family, she might have been 

daughter of Theodorus (cos. 399) and sister of Theodorus 9. 

DAGALAIPHVS 1 ?comes Aegypti c. 509 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonfeld, pp. 68-9. 

Ko/;r?<;;he quarrelled with the patriarch John Niciota at Alexan¬ 

dria in c. 509; the affair led to violent disorders in the streets; Theoph. 

AM 6001. Dagalaiphus was probably the comes Aegypti. 

His name suggests that he was a relative of FI. Areobindus Daga¬ 

laiphus Areobindus 1 (cos. 506). He was perhaps his son and the 

grandson of Dagalaiphus 2 (cos. 461), and was possibly father of 

Areobindus patricius (see PLRE III); see stemma 4. 

FI. Dagalaiphus 2 consul 461; patricius 475/476 

Full name; SEC XIV 812, 813, PSI ui 175. Dagalaiphus; elsewhere. 

On the name, see Dagalaiphus 1. 

Son of FI. Areobindus 2; husband of Godisthea (daughter of 

Ardabur 1 and granddaughter of FI. Ardabur Aspar); father of FI. 

Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus 1; Eustath. fr. 7 =Joh. Mai. 

398, Theoph. AM 5997. See stemma 4. 

consvl (East) a. 461 with FI. Severinus 5 (West): Fasti. SEC xrv 

812, 813, PSI hi 175. 

PATRICK S : a patricius in Constantinople under the usurper Basi- 

liscus (a. 475-476); he invited Daniel the Stylite into his house to 
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rest during a demonstration against the usurper; V. Dan. Styl. 80 

(6 evSoZoTaTcx; naTpiKioc AcryaXcLupoc). 

Flavius Areobindus Dagalaifus Areobindus 

Dagistheus Ostrogothic hostage 479 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, pp. 70, 283. 

He and Soas were sent as hostages by Theodericus 7 to Adaman- 

tius 2 in Epirus in 479; Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG iv, p. 128). He was 

presumably a leading Ostrogoth under Theoderic. Possibly identical 

with the Dagistheus after whom some famous baths were named at 

Constantinople; Joh. Mai. 435, Theoph. .AM 6020, 6071. 

Perhaps he was an ancestor of Dagistheus MVM (PLRE m). 

DALMATIA (c.f.) E VI 

A virgin, of noble family (stemmatis haec lucem transcendit sole 

pudoris); she died in 509/510 and Ennodius composed her epitaph; 

Ennod. Carm. n 148 (Epitaphium domnae Dalmatiae). 

Dalmatius 1 scholaris; later abbot 431 

He was ‘in secunda schola scholarius’ during the reign of Theo¬ 

dosius I before entering the monastery of Isaac at Constantinople; 

on Isaac’s death Dalmatius became head of the monastery and by 

431 was the leading figure among the monks of Constantinople; 

Acta S. Dalmatii (in.4SS, Aug. l, pp. 218ff.). See further P-WIV 

2456-7. 

Dalmatius 2 M V 

Nephew (sister’s son) of FI. Dionysius 13; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 70. 

DA LM ATI VS 3 (v.c.) 505 

Of noble family and upright character (sublimis vir; nobilis vir; 

cui ad praerogativum sanguinis morum splendor accessit), he owned 

property in Sicily; his title to the property was challenged and Enno¬ 

dius asked Faustus 9 to help him; Ennod. Ep. TV 5 (a. 505). 

VALERI VS DA LAI A TIVS 4: governor of Lugdunensis Tertia 

L IV/V; PLRE i. 

Damarius: see Darius 
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DAM ASCI VS 1 v.sp., tribunus et notarius praetorianus (East) 

448-449 

'0 rrepifiXeiTTCK rpifiouvos Kaivorapioc npaiTcopiavcK; received instruc¬ 

tions on Oct. 26, 448, to organize an investigation of the beliefs of 

Ibas, bishop of Edessa; ACOec. II i.iii, p. 19, lines 6-7 (Latin version 

atn iii.iii, p. 23 vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius praetorianorum). 

'0 7Tept0Xe7TTO<; rpifiovvoq nal vorapuK tov deiov naXanou; present at Berytus 

on Sept. 1, 449, when the investigation began; ACOec. u i.iii, p. 19, 

lines 28-9 (Latin version at II iii.iii, pp. 23-4 vir spectabilis tribunus 

et notarius divini palatii). ‘0 peyaXonpeneoraroc: nai ei)6 ok i/itararoc 

rpifiovvoc koL vot&puk and 6 euboKipcoraroc: kox nepiffXeiTTos TpiQovvoq nai 

iwdptoc;he took to the bishops of Tyre and Berytus imperial letters 

about the inquiry on Ibas;.4COec. it i.iii, p. 14 (Latin version at u 

iii.iii, p, 17 magnificentissimus et gloriosissimus (sic) tribunus et 

notarius and strenuissimus et spectabilis tribunus et notarius). He is 

also mentioned in Liberat. Brev. 10 (vir spectabilis tribunus et 

notarius). 

Damascius 2 Neo-PIatonist philosopher (Athens) L V/E VI 

Native of Damascus; Phot. Bibl. 1 81 (= Dam. Epit. Phot. 200), 

Simpl. Phys. 624, 38. A Syrian; Agath. n 30.3 = Suid. n 2251, Suid. 

A 39. Elder brother of lulianus 18; Dam. fr. 282 = Suid. I 180. 

He studied rhetoric under Theon 4 at Alexandria for three years 

and then taught the subject for nine years; Phot. Bibl. 181, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 201. Pupil at Alexandria of Ammonius 6 and Heiiodorus 

6; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035. He studied astronomy and Plato 

under Ammonius; Phot. Bibl. 181. In his youth he knew Aedesia at 

Alexandria and delivered her funeral oration; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. 

At 79. He subsequently went to Athens, where he studied philosophy 

under Zenodotus 1, and geometry and arithmetic, among other 

subjects, under Marinus 3; Phot. Bibl. 181. 

A philosopher at Athens, where he became head of the Neo- 

PIatonist school; Simpl. Phys. 624. 38, Agath. u 30.3 = Suid. fl 

2251. One of his pupils was Simplicius of Cilicia (PLRE hi); Simpl. 

Phys. 774, 28. He was a younger contemporary of Isidorus 5, Dam. 

fr. 77 = Suid. I 1662; and of Severianus 2, Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. T 

166, Dam. fr. 305 = Suid. I 180. A contemporary of Agapius 3 and 

Nomtts 2 (the latter an exact contemporary); Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. 

T 166. 

Some time after 529 (when Justinian deprived the Athenian 

schools of their revenues) but presumably not before September 
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531 (the accession of Chosroes) Damascius with other leading philo¬ 

sophers migrated to Persia hoping to find happier circumstances 

there under king Chosroes; they all eventually returned to the 

Roman empire in disillusionment, but with their freedom of con¬ 

science and belief and their security guaranteed under the terms of 

a treaty (of Sept. 532) between Rome and Persia; Agath. II 29-31. 

Damascius was still alive at Lmesa in 538; Peek, Griech. Versinschr. 

11714 (cf. below). 

He wrote a Life of Isidorus, dedicated to Theodora 6; Phot. Bibl. 

181 (largely reconstituted from fragments in Photius and Suidas by 

R. Asmus (1911) and C. Zintzen (1967), see bibliography under 

Dam. V. Isid.). This was written by 526; Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 (Italy 

is still ruled by Theoderic). Since Ammonius was probably dead 

when it was written, its date will lie between 517 and 520; ct. Am¬ 

monius 6 and L. G. Wcsterink, Anonymous Prolegomena to Platonic 

Philosophy, p. xi. Author of commentaries on Plato; Said. A 39. 

His commentary on the Parmenides is extant in part, and contains 

quotations from other works of his w hich are not extant, viz. com¬ 

mentaries on the Timaeus and also on the Chaldaean Oracles. His 

commentaries on the Phaedo and the First Alcibiades are alluded to 

by Olympiodorus 5. The commentary' on the Philebus and part of 

the Phaedo commentary’ are extant; they w'ere formerly attributed 

to Olympiodorus; cf. Westerink, pp. xvff. Also extant is a work 

called AnopicUKai Xvoeic nepireju npilnuv apxdw (cf. Suid. A 39, who 

calls it rrept ap\tov). Simplicius refers to a work by him rrepi dptdpav 

naironou Kai xpovow, Simpl. Phys. 625, 644, 774, 800. Liannes Philo- 

ponus 76 knew of a work by him on astronomy; Philop. Comm, in 

Met. 86b, 1046. lie also wrote in four books a collection of mar¬ 

vellous tales (not extant), Phot. Bibl. 130; and a funeral epigram on 

a slave, Anth. Gr. vu 553 (AapaaKtou 0t\oao0ou) = Peek, Griech. \ Vr- 

sinschr. 11714 (hmesa, in Phoenice Libanensis; dated a. 538). See 

further P-W tv 2039-42. 

Damiana wife of Asclepiodotus 3 M/L V 

Daughter of Asclepiodotus 2 (and so a native oi Aphrodisias in 

Caria);wife of Asclepiodotus 3; Dam. F.pit. Phot. 130. She accom¬ 

panied her husband to Alexandria; Zach. T. Set’., pp. I 7 ft. 

Damianus 1 writer on optics ?K Y 

Editor ol a work on optics written by Heliodorus 1 of Larissa; he 

was either a son or a pupil of Heliodorus; Damianus (ed. Schdnc), 

title (AaptorwroO HXio6u;pou Aapiooaiou KattaXcua rcor 6tttiku5v inroflcoeujv). 
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Damianus 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 248 (addres¬ 

sed Aapsxwoj payiorpuivu)). 

FI. Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 3 v.glor., comes (limitis 

Thebaici) V/VI 

+ 'Eni too KVpiou rod ueyaXonpieneordrov) kcu tv8o^orarov) kop(tjtoc;) 

<t>\(aovLou) Kcjvotovtu'ov 'Epvdpioo Aapuwou; SB 7425 = SEG vrn 781 

Syene (Thebaid). The inscription, dated Nov. 27 in a third indiction, 

records building activities at Syene. See Isaacius 3 and Theodosius 

1 7. Damianus was probably comes limitis Thebaici, although the 

style £v8o$6raToc (= gloriosissimus) suggests a higher rank. Perhaps 

he held the titular post of comes domesticorum, cf. FI. Eustochius 

4, FI. Constantinius Theophanes 3 and FI. Varius 2; if so, he may¬ 

be identical with FI. Erythrius 3. 

Damnazes king of the Lazi 522 

King of the Lazi and subject to Persia; succeeded on his death in 

522 by his son Ztathius; Joh. Mai. 413 (Aa/imf 17c), Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 522 (Zapt'd%ri<;). 

DAMOCHARIS proconsul (Asiae) IV/VI 

Proconsul of Asia; of noble birth; well-educated and a poet; 

honoured with a statue (extant but headless) at Ephesus by the 

provincials (’lifoves apyvpapoc($oi); JOeAl 44, Beibl. 347/8 = SEG 

XVIII 474 Ephesus (w ocxpir] k par coma kcll evvopirt kol aoiSfje^ ayaduv 

narepcjv hvdvTTCLTov vpinaviv). Also honoured at Smyrna which he 

helped afteran earthquake; A nth. Gr. xvi 43 (lemma: ek eindva 

Aapoxa.pi8(K £i> Zpvpu-q. Addressed as Aap6\api KXmoprjn, SiKaondXe). 

Possibly to be identified with the poet Damocharis (PI.RE ill; 

but cf. McCail, JHS 89 (1969), 89). 

FI. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus MVM (vacans?) 468 

/user. 1-2) Lefebvre, Recueildes inscriptions grecques-chretiennes 

d ’Egypte 592, 593 = Inscriptions grecques de Philae 11, 194-5 Philae. 

Pap.) P Ross.-Georg. V 30 = SB 7433 Panopolis (cf. Aegyptus IX. 

113, n. 1). 

Full name;^. FI. Damonicus; Inscr. 1-2. Damonicus; Joh. Mai. 

A native of Antioch in Syria; Joh. Mai. 373. 

COMES SACRJ CONSISTORU ET REI \OUT.\RlS THEBAICI LIMHIS a. 449/ 

450 or 464/465: 6 peya\onp{e-neoraroc) kcu ditipeUrraroc KOpr/c rov deiov 

KwoioTupim Kai rCiv mpiaTUjjTiKLjv) raypdrcov rod &n(kuKau Xiperou (or 
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similar);Inscr. \-2,Pap. The papyrus is undated, but the inscrip¬ 

tions belong to a third indiction; by comparison with the date of his 

death (see below), the year will be either 449/450 or 464/465. 

mvm (vacans?) a. 468: he was one of the generals who accom¬ 

panied Basiliscus 2 on the Vandal expedition of 468 (Aanovinfr; ddnb 

bovKibv, yevopevoc orpaTrjXdm<: i^nedirov); said to have died during the 

final battle by leaping into the sea in full armour rather than surren¬ 

der (the same story however is told of Ioannes 25 in Proc. BVl 6.22- 

24);Joh. Mai. 373. The title orpaTrjXdTT^ i^nebirovis curious; Damo- 

nicus was probably a magister militum vacans commanding infantry 

forces on the expedition. 

Danielus 1 notarius (West) 419 

Not(arius); present at a Council in Carthage on May 25, 419; he 

read out documents from the Council of Nicaea; Mansi rv, 401-15, 

419ff. He was perhaps an ecclesiastical notarius. 

Danielus 2 rebel (under Theodosius II) E/M V 

Danielus and Baudo were exiled by Theodosius II for rebellion 

(ux TvpawiSi inttiepivouc); Joh. Ant. fr. 199. Nothing further is recor¬ 

ded about them. 

DAN1ELIVS 3 cubicularius (East) 475/476 

0 KOv0u(ov\dpi<K;sent by the usurper Basiliscus to beg the prayers 

of St Daniel the Stylite; V. Dan. Styl. 71. A eunuch; he connived at 

the adultery of the empress Zenonis with Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 = 

Suid. A 3970. 

DANIELVS 4 v.sp., comes et dux (Libyae Pentapoleos) 491/518 

‘Etri to) n€pi0\(€TTTOu) Kopiiioc) Koi 5[o]ukoc AtmiiXfo]u; SEGIX 356 

(=CfG 5187 =Wadd.in 1906) Ptolemais (in Libya Pentapolis) (a 

constitution of the emperor Anastasius; a fragment of the same 

document was found at Taucheira, also in Pentapolis, SEG IX 414). 

See now Apollonia, the Port of Gyrene (= Libya Antique, Suppl. 

Vol. IV), ed. J. H. Humphrey (1977). 309ff. 

FI. Danielus 5 v.d., Ptribunus (Egypt) 520 
P20/30 

Son of Hcraclides; he was 6 Kadooidjp[evoc -'-.] rdw ini rf/c 

T.ppaunoXiTdjv nadt&pup[evcjv]; PS1 296 (a. 520). He was evidently an 

officer in command of the troops normally stationed at Hermopolis; 

presumably a tribunus. 
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FI. Danielus 6 scutarius (East) V/VI 

Son of Himerius: he was OKOvrdpiw: KXifiavapuK and with his brothers 

constructed an arch at Brad in Syria; SEG XX 332 Brad (Syria). 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus PPO Galliarum 412-413; patricius 

Full name; Inscription. Dardanus\ elsewhere. 
His wife was X'aevia Galla 6 and his brother Claudius Lepidus; 

Inscription. 

His career is given on XU 1524 = D I 279 near Sisteron = Segustero 

(Xarbonensis): y(ir) inl(vstris) El patriciae dignttatis<j); EXCON- 

SVLARI PROYINCIAE VlEXNENSIS(b); EX MAGISIRO SCRIMI UB( ELLORVM)(c); 

EX QVAESl(ORE)<J,;EX PRAEF(ECTO) PR(a)ET(ORIO) GALL(lARVM)(e). The 

absence of an iteration number under (e) suggests that the inscrip¬ 

tion was set up before his second prefecture (see below). 

His origins were probably relatively humble (in spite of Jerome, 

Ep. 1 29.1, cited below), since his career is not that of an aristocrat 

but of an able lawyer who achieved success by his learning and 

abilities. 

(a) He presumably received the title 'patricius' during or after his 

first prefecture. 

(b) Date unknown; he was a landowner at Sisteron (Segustero) 

which was in Xarbonensis Secunda, a province bordering Viennensis 

(see below). 

(c) -(d) These two palatine posts - (d) is QSP — suggest that he 

was a man noted for legal learning and for eloquence; Jerome, Ep. 

129 (see below), was to call him ‘vir eruditissime'. 

(e) PPO (I) GALL1ARYM : he was PPO twice, Jer. Ep. 129.8 (a. 414) 

(in duplicis praefecturae honore transacto). The date of this first 

prefecture was probably either 401/404 or 406/407 (there are gaps 

in the Fasti at these dates; after 407 Gaul was subject to the usurper 

Constantine III whose prefects are known). 

PPO (II)GALUARVM a. 412-413: 412s (MSS 409, but Gaul was then 

under usurpers) Dec. 7,C77jXII 1.171 (styled 'ppo Gall(i)ar(um)'). 

During the reign of the usurper Iovinus 2 (41 1-413), Dardanus 

remained loyal to Honorius, and persuaded Athaulfus to abandon 

his support for the usurper; C/iron. Gall. 452 no. 69 (industria viri 

strenui, qui solus tyranno non cessit, Dardani). Iovinus surrendered 

in 413 and was murdered hy Dardanus himself (6c auflemjotK Adp- 

hau/os 6 enap\oc avaipei) while being sent to the emperor; Olymp. fr. 19. 

I his act apparently earned Dardanus an evil reputation among the 

Gallic aristocracy; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (omnia in Dardano crimina 
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simul exsecrarentur, sc. Apollinaris l and Rusticus 9). 1 he death ot' 

lovinus was in 413; Prosp. liro s.a. 413, Hyd. Lem. 54 (s.a. 41 3). 

Dardanus was a learned man (see above) and a serious Christian, 

sending queries about the Promised Land to Jerome, who wrote his 

l.ibrllus de terra repromissionis ~ Ep. 129 in reply (in 414, see 

Cavallera,ii, p. 54); and about the presence ot God to Augustine, 

whose reply was the Liber de praesentia Dei = Ep. 187 (in 417, see 

CSEL 58. p. 48). Jciome styles him ’Christianorum nobilissime. 

nobilium Christianissime’, Ep. 129.1; and Augustine 'frater dilectis- 

sime Dardane inlustrior mild in caritate Christi quam in huius saeculi 

dignitate’, Ep. 187 t l. 

He, his wife and his brother lounded a Christian community on 

his estate near Sistevon, which they named Theopolis (= Civitas Dei, 

a name perhaps inspired by Augustine, cl. H. 1. Manou, i n lieu dit 

'Lite de Dieu \ in Augustinus Magister, Vol. i (1954), 101-110); 

Inscription (loco cui nomen Thcopoli est viarurn usum, caesis utrinv 

que montium laterib(us), praestiterunt, muros et portas dederunt, 

quod in agro proprio constitutum tuetioni omnium voluerunt esse 

commune). The community was apparently formed before tire 

second prefecture in 412 (see above; the inscription has no iteration 

number), and it may therelore have been intended in part as a forth 

fied place of refuge from the barbarians who overran much of Gaul 

in and after 407, and from the disturbances of civil war. 

Q. Pompeius Callistratus Darenus IY/YI 

‘Alumnus’ of Pompeia Fulcinia Candida c./.;VI 37072 = ILCV 172. 

Darius l scholasticus (East) E/MY 

Addressee of a letter from N'ilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ill 212 (addres¬ 

sed Aapeiu) ayoXctomcp). 

Darius 2 v.inl. c. 429/430 

A correspondent of Augustine, he received Aug. Ep. 229, wrote 

Ep. 230 in reply, and then received Ep. 231. all in 429/430. 

vir tNLVSTRis: Aug. Ep. 229 (addressed 'domino merito illustri 

ct magniliccntissimo atque in Christo rarissimo lilio Dario'). 

He was sent to Africa from llaiv to negotiate an end to warfare 

(presumably between Bonifatius 3 and the troops from Italy); Aug. 

Ep. 229 (maioris est gloriae ipsa bella verbo occidere quam homines 

ferro et adquirere vel obtinere pacent pace non hello). He succeeded 

in bringing fighting to a stop; Aug. Ep. 230 (si non extinximus bella. 
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certe distulimus). Verimodus was with him as a hostage to secure 

the peace; Aug. Ep. 229.2, 230.6, 231.7. 

He was a Christian and of Christian ancestry; Aug. Ep. 230 (a 

parentibus, ab avis et postrema usque gentis prole Christi iura per- 

cepimus). Augustine wrote to him that he had heard that he would 

like to read his books; Aug. Ep. 229. Darius replied that he would 

like to read the Confessions; isp. 230. Augustine then sent him 

copies of the Confessions, the De fide rerum quae non videntur, the 

de patientia, the de continents, the de providentia, and the Enchi¬ 

ridion ; Aug. Ep. 231. 

With an unnamed doctor (Anonymus 121) he sent medicines to 

Augustine; Aug. Ep. 230.6. 

Darius 3 PPO Orientis 436-437 

PPO orientis a. 436 Aug. 28-437 March 16; in office 436 Aug. 28, 

CTh XI 1.37a(mentions Aphrodisias, a city in Caria) + CTh XI 5.4°; 

437 March 16, CTh vi 23.4 (addressed ‘Dario viro inl(ustri) p.po 

Or(ientis)’). Possibly still in office in October 437, Gesta senatus 3 

(a. 438 Dec. 25; ‘inlustris vir illius temporis Orientis praefectus’ 

seems unlikely to refer to the current PPO Florcntius 7 but to a 

predecessor, probably Darius; if so, he was in Constantinople in 

October 437 and received a copy of the still unpublished Codex 

Theodosianus). 

Darius is probably identical with ‘Damarius’ (‘Dmry'ws’) whose 

wife Aeliana had a vision at Constantinople in 425; Joh. Ruf. 

Pleroph. 36 (‘the wife of Damarius, who became praetorian prefect, 

was Blessed Aeliana, a holy woman and an almsgiver and one who 

in everything was Christ-loving. And three years before Nestorius 

became bishop . . .'), Mich. Syr. vm 11.36 (taken from John Rufus). 

FI. Dasamau (AE 1951,10) TV/V; PL RE I. 

Decentia ini. f. L V/E VI 

Inl(ustris) fem(ina) Decentia; she died aged about 76 at Rome; 

her husband and children survived her; Rossi I 928 = 1LCY 21 7a. 

She was probably contemporary with Cypriana 2 who died in 503; 

Rossi i 928 = ILCV 211b. 

FI. Decentius praefectianus (West) E V’ 

Pr(a)efectianus (i.e. officials of the PPO), civis Tuscus; died aged 

about 30; buried at Rome on Oct. 20, 408;V1 33712 = D 1959 « 
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ILCV 411. His age and date of burial suggest that he mav have been 

a victim of the political upheavals in Italy in 408. 

Tunranius Decentius Benignus 

Decimius Rusticus 

DECIVS 1 consularis Tusciae et Vmbriae 417 Nov. 

Son of Lucillus; governor of Etruria when Rutilius Namatianus 

was travelling to Gaul in Nov. 417; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 598-600 

(dignaque (Etruria) rectores semper habere bonos, qualis nunc Decius, 

Lucilli nobile pignus, per Corythi populos ar\ a beata regit). 

Caccina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 PVR; PPO; cos. 48b; 

patricius 

Inscr.)x 6850/! = D 827 on the Via Appia near Tarracinu. 

Full name.Inscr. Decius; Cass., consular inscriptions. 

He belonged to the aristocratic family of the Decii; Inscr. (ex 

prosapie Deciorum). Probably son of FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 

and brother of Basilius 12 and Basilius 13 (see stemma 26). He may, 

to judge by their names, have been the father of Vettius Agorius 

Basilius Mavortius 2. 

His offices are given on the inscription from the Via Appia (dated 

under Thcoderic, i.e. 491 /527; possibly within the period 507/511, 

see below): v.c. et ini.; EX P( RAEFECTO) v(RBl),al; EX P(RaEFECTO) 

P|RAETORl)o(b); EXCONS(VLE) ORD( IN.\RIO)(c); PAT(RICIVS)<d). 

(a)-(b) Probably in this order; the dates are unknown, but are 

presumably not later than the consulship. He may have been PPO 

while he was consul, in 486. 

(c) C0NSVL (West) a. 486 with FI. Longinus 6 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi i 844 = CIL vi 32037 = ILCV 199. Rossi i 886. CIL V 5423, 

AE 1911,90,.1£ 1928. 83. He was apparently not recognized in the 

Last: cf. CJIV 20.14, ix 5.1. 

(d) Vir magnificus atque patricius; Cass. Var. tl 32 (a. 507/51 1 ), 

rv 22 (a. 510/511). V.i.. patricius; Cass. Var. It 33 (a. 507/51 1). 

He undertook drainage activities in Campania; /riser. For this he 

received permission from Iheoderic in 507/511, with the grant, free 

from taxation, of whatever lands he could recover; Cass. Var. u 32 

(to the senate), 33 (to Decius). 

In 510/5 11 he was a member ot a commission ot five senators 

appointed to assist the PVR Argolicus in the trial for magic of Basi¬ 

lius 9 and Praetextatus 4; Cass. \'ar. a’ 22. 
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Caccina Decius Acinatius Albinus 

Flavius Caccina Decius Basilius 

Flavius Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 

Deconianus M V 

He contributed funds for a new church at Narbo when Rusticus 

was bishop there; xn 5336 = ILCV 1806 Narbo. He was probably a 

wealthy lay man, since the inscription, which dates from 445, identi¬ 

fies bishops as such individually. 

Decoratus 1 quaestor palatii (West) 524 

His epitaph may be extant; Rossi ii, p. 113 n. 78 (probably from 

Spoletium: hanc Decoratus opem subducta luce petivit conderit 

cxiguo ut sua membra solo. Hinc, Spolitane, gemis etc. Cf. also 

Rossi’s note on p. 113). The epitaph is probably' of the right date to 

be his, but the identification is not certain as there is nothing in the 

text to provide a firm cross-link with the other evidence. 

Possibly native of Spoletium and of noble family; Rossi n, p. 113 

n. 78 (fascibus insignis generis nec stemmate peior hie lumen patriae 

hie decus omne fuit). He was the elder brother of Honoratus 2; Cass. 

Var. V 3-4. 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius which styles him ‘magnitude 

tua’ in 505/506; Ennod. Ep. tv 17. 

ADvocatvs .■ he was in practice as an advocate (advocatus) at 

Ravenna in 508; Ennod. Ep. VII 6, 10 (to Florus 4 and Decoratus, in 

July/August 508). He had a long and successful career; Cass. Var. V 4 

(meministis Decoratum advocationibus insudantem). 

qvaestor palatii (West) Jan./Aug. 524: his brother Honoratus 

was appointed to this post in 524, apparently as the immediate suc¬ 

cessor to Decoratus who had unexpectedly died; Cass. Var. V 3 (to 

Honoratus, before Sept. 1, 524; honorem fratris adipisceris;. .. ei 

vicaria virtute succedis;.. . se honoribus palatinis iudicio nostro 

laudutus immiscuit, dignitatem sumens quam solemus dare pruden- 

tibus),v 4. 

He was dead in 524; Cass. Var. v 3-4 (see above). 

Boethius refers to him as a worthless man who held high office; 

Boeth. Cons. Phil, m 4.4 (tu quoque (Philosophy is speaking to Boe¬ 

thius) num tandem tot periculis adduci potuisti, ut cum Decorato 
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gerere magistratum putares, cum in eo mentem nequissimi scurrae 

delatorisque respiceres?). 

Decoratus 2 vir devotus (in Italy) 523/526 

He was instructed by Theoderic to see that certain outstanding 

debts were paid to the treasury; Cass. Tor. V 31 (addressed ‘Decorato 

viro devoto', in 523/526). He was presumably an official in one of 

the financial departments. 

Demarchus v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 244 (addres¬ 

sed &T)napxu> IXXovorpiu)). 

Demeas scholasticus (East) V/Vl 

ExofAaOTiKoe) Aryiea? eirooiiovKopo&ov nai[\pinou\ IGLS 872 Toprak- 

en-Narlidja (near Antioch, in Syria). Perhaps an advocate living in 

this village, though the meaning of the inscription is not clear. 

Demetrianus notarius (East) 449 

Notarius (‘notarius’) at the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus 

in 449; sent to see bishop Domnus of Antioch; AGWG, NF XV, pp. 

109.44, 113.32. His name is spelt ‘Dmtrynws’. 

Flavius Demetrianus Maximus 

DEMETRIAS (c.f.) E/MV 

Daughter of (Anicius Hermogenianus) Olybrius (PLRE l); Jer. Ep. 

130.3. Her mother was (Anicia) Iuliana and her paternal grand¬ 

mother (Anicia Faltonia) Proba (both in PLRE l); Jer. Ep. 130, Aug. 

Ep. 150, 188. She was therefore a member of the Anician family. 

Described as among the noblest and richest persons in the world (et 

nobilitate ct divitiis prima est in orbe Romano);Jer. Ep. 130.1. In 

414 she decided to live a religious life and remain a virgin, and 

received a letter from Jerome in praise of her decision; Jer. Ep. 130. 

She had been about to marry; Jer. Ep. 130.5-7. Augustine also 

wrote in approval to her mother and grandmother; Aug. Ep. 150, 

188. cf. Lib. Pont. 47.1 (ancilla Dei). Addressee of a letter from the 

heretic theologian Pelagius; Pelagius, Ep. ad Demt-lriadr’in [PL 30, 

15; 33, 1099), Oros. Lib. Apol. 29. Also mentioned in Aug. de 

Gratia Christi 22, 37, 40. 

She built a church of St Stephen on an estate she owned on the 

Via Latina three miles from Rome, and died when Leo was Pope 
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(440-461); Lib. Pont. 47.1, ILCV 8988 = D 1765 Rome (Via Latina) 

(cum mundum Im^uens Demetrias Amnia virgo / claurferet extre¬ 

mum non moritura diem, / haec tibi, papa Leo, votorum extrema 

suorum / tradidit ut sacrae surgeret aula Aomus). 

Demetrius 1 CSL (West) 409 

Successor of Priscus Attalus 2 as CSL of Honorius in 409; he was 

entrusted with continuing the task of confiscating property of for¬ 

mer supporters of Stilicho at Rome; Zos. V 46.1 (noXvu noiovpevos 

Xbyw rob pb Xa8eii> n nov ek rb Tapieiov tXdovnov, ennepnei (sc. Honorius) 

t)v ei\ev “ArraXoe Qpovri&a -nXripioaoina nai biepewriobpevov rac 

oOatac boat top br/pooiou yeybvaai). 

Demetrius 2 domesticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from i\iius the monk; Nil. Ep. rr 312 (addres¬ 

sed AripijTpujj bopeoriKio). 

Demetrius 3 agens in rebus (East) 519 

Magistrianus; his arrest at Constantinople together with other 

persons, among them representatives of the bishop of Thessalonica, 

was reported to the papal envoys at Scampa in Feb./March 519; 

Coll. A veil. 213. 

Possibly identical with the Demetrius, perhaps a magistrianus (i.e. 

agens in rebus), who with others escorted the papal envoys led by 

Ennodius on their enforced departure from Constantinople in 517; 

Lib. Pont. 54.3 (tunc imperator repletus furia eiecit eos per poste- 

rulam et inposuit eos in navem periculosam cum milites et magis- 

trianos et praefectianos nomine Eliodorum et Demetrium (sic)). 

Demo authoress, commentator on Homer ?V 

Authoress of an allegorical commentary on Homer used by Eus¬ 

tathius and other commentators on Homer; for references and date, 

see the articles in P-W (Suppl.) I, 345, 6 (Cohn) and P- IF (Sup pi’) 

m. 331 (Kroll). 

Demochares scholasticus (at Aphrodisias in Caria) c. 484 

He was a pagan and was ‘ayoXacmKOc’ at Aphrodisias; he had three 

brothers, Proclus 5 (a sophist at Aphrodisias and also a pagan), 

Athanasius 5 (a Christian and a monk at Alexandria) and Paralius 

( formerly a pagan, converted to Christianity while a student at 

Alexandria); Paralius wrote urging Demochares to abandon his pagan 

gods for Christianity, reminding him how' they had failed him at the 
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lime of the revolt of Ulus 1 and Leontius 17 (in 484); Zach. V. Sev.. 

p. 39. 

DEMOPHILVS ?provincial governor (East) LV/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch, encouraging him 

to rule well and reminding him not to forget old friends {apxe pkv 

evw\ox, evrvxnoew a.1)ados, eiret nai Oc\ei to Beiov roue ayafioue. to 6e 

gefjvfioBaL tojv <t>l\u>r. einep dXXo tu vai tovto (k(kuou mpa ooi); Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 18. Presumably a provincial governor. 

Demosthenes 1 pater civitatis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 36 (addres¬ 

sed AripoodeveL rrarpi noXeux). 

Demosthenes 2 jurist M/L V 

One of the five jurists whose opinions were cited by the sixth- 

century commentators on the Codex Iustinianus, Thalelaeus and 

Theodorus (PLRE in) : Basilica Vlil 2.79. 84, xir 2.20 (Heimbach I, 

pp. 403, 405, 692). He will have taught at either Constantinople or 

Berytus. For the date and the other jurists, see Cyrillus 2. 

DEMOSTHEXES 3 praeses Osrhoenae 498-501 

Successor of Alexander 14 as governor of Osrhoene in 498; Josh. 

Styl. 32. He had the porticoes of Edessa white-washed; Josh. Styl. 

32. In 500 he compelled the landed proprietors to pay the owreXeia 

in spite of the dearth; Josh. Styl. 39. During 500 he visited the im¬ 

perial court, leaving Eusebius 21 to act as his deputy; Josh. Styl. 40. 

On his return in autumn 500 (after October) he brought money 

from the emperor for distribution among the poor; Josh. Styl. 42. 

During the severe winter of 500-501 he arranged sleeping accom¬ 

modation close to the public baths at Edessa, and also helped pro¬ 

vide burial room for the dead; Josh. Styl. 43. 

He may be identical with FI. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4. 

FI. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 ex cos.: ex PVC: PPO 

521-522; PPO II 529 

Full name; Just. Xov. 166. Demosthenes; elsewhere. 

Brother of Andreas 8 and Asclepius 6; Zach. HE vm 4, Ps.-Dion. 

Chron. n, p. 25 (not named in the latter source, but clearly identical 

with the PPO there mentioned; cf. below). 

His titles are given in the heading of Just. Xov. 166 (to be dated 
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either 521 or 529, see below): 6 peyaXoTrpeneoTaToe enapyoe tu>v iepCiv 

npai-upiui^ Kdi and endpxuv rqc paaiXiSoc 7roXeo;c(h) nai airo uirdrwt'*0. 

(a) ppo (i) (orientis) a. 521-522: a. 521 June I, C/vi 22.8“; 

a. 518/527, CJ V 4.23“ and CJ VII 62.34“ (undated laws of Justin). 

The document cited above, Just. Nov. 166 (epitome in Zachariae 

von f.ingenthal, WuenSora, p. 266 no. 1), is a prefectorial edict issued 

jointly by Demosthenes, Faustus 6 and Stephanus 25 to FI. Orta- 

Iinus and could be dated to either of Demosthenes’ prefectures. In 

July 522, as PPO ('inrapxos d'-prwtr'y’), he had Pharesmanes 3 sent 

to Kdessa to expel the bishop Paul; Ps.-Dion. Chron. II, p. 25. 

ppo (ii) (?ORIENTIS) a. 529 Sept. 1 7-Oct. 30: a. 529 Sept. 1 7, CJ 

I 4.24“ + viii 51.3“, i 51.14“, ii 58.1“ + ix 41.18“, HI 28.33“ + v 9.10s. 

iv 1.11s, iv 21.19s. iv 32.28s, rv 66.2s, v 27.10“+vi 57.5“, Vi 43.1“, 

vi 59.11“; a. 529 Sept. 22, C] I 4.25“ + hi 43.1“; a. 529 Oct. 30. CJ 

i 2.22“ +1 14.12“, ii 55.4“, iv 1.12“, iv 34.11“, v 12.30“, v 30.5“, vi 

4.3“, vi 30.19“, vi 42.30“, vi 61.6“, vn 45.13“+ 14“, vm 53.34“, xi 

48.20“; undated, CJ i 2.21s, i 5.19“, vn 39.9“, VII 62.38“ and x 32.67“ 

(all laws of Justinian). lie refused to grant privileges without written 

approval from the emperor; Joh. l.yd. de mag. Ill 42 (unapxoe). Styled 

‘ihrapxoe’; Zach. UK VIII 4. 

(b)-(c) These titles are probably both honorary. He was never 

consul ordinarius and was probably never the actual PVC. 

?PPO VAGANS (East) a. 531: during the war with Persia he was sent 

through the East to organize the construction of storehouses to hold 

supplies for the army; Joh. Mai. 467 (for the title and function, cf. 

Archelaus 5, Apion 2, Calliopius 5 and Pentadius 2). In July 531, 

‘Edessam venit Mar Demosthenes ui dux romanas copias regeret’; 

Chron. Kdess. 102. 

He is identified by Procopius as one of the leading senators (dtnep 

rd re d\Xa *ai to b&uipa npdrrot ev ye ‘Pupaicov tt) PovXij rjoav) whose 

property was fraudulently inherited by Justinian and Theodora 

through a forged will; Proc. Anecd. 12.5. His death occurred on 

Jan. 10, 532, at Telia (= Constantina) in Osrhoene after a brief ill¬ 

ness; Chron. Kdess. 103. 

Dengizich son of Attila; ruler of the Huns c. 460-469 

APrise, fr. 36, 38. Denzic; Marcell. com. s.a. 469. Dint/ic; 

Jord. (jet. 272. Au>fipt\oe; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468. On the name, cf. 

Maenclicn-Hcllen, pp. 405, 407. 

Son of Attila; Prise, fr. 46, Marcell. com. s.a. 469, Jord. Get. 272, 

f.hron. Pasch. s.a. 468. Brother of Ernach; Prise, fr. 36. See stemma 

47. 
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Once when the Ostrogoths who had settled in Pannonia after 

Attila’s death were absent on campaign. Dengizich collected an arms' 

from the tribes still under his control, the lltzinzures, Angisciri, 

Bittugures and Bardores. and attacked their territories; the Goths 

returned and inflicted a crushing defeat on him near Bassiana; Jord. 

Get. 272. The date is uncertain, but is probably later than 456/7 

(see Valamer). 

In 466/467 he and Ernach tried to negotiate a new treaty with 

the Romans; their terms were rejected and Dengizich proposed to 

make war, but was not supported by Ernach; Prise, fr. 36. He made 

war by himself on the Romans near the Danube and when envoys 

came from the opposing general Anagastes he ignored them but 

sent his own envoys direct to the emperor Leo asking for land and 

money; these proposals were received favourably by Leo; Prise, fr. 

38. 

In 469 he was again at war with the Romans but was killed by 

Anagastes and his head was publicly displayed at Constantinople; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 469, C/iroti. Pasch. s.a. 468. 

Derdio: ex tribuno (West) IV/V; PLRE I. 

DESIDE RAT VS (?v.c.) MV 

He was sent by Sidonius a copy of the latter’s epitaph on Philo- 

mathia for his literary approval and was also urged to visit the 

bereaved families at Clermont to console them (debes consolationis 

officium); Sid. Ap. Ep. n 8. 

Evidently a person with literary tastes: possibly an aristocrat like 

Sidonius and Philomathia. 

DESIDERIVS 1 (?v.c.) 398/399 

Commended by Symmachus as an old friend to various high 

officials at court; he was not wealthy and was involved in a lawsuit 

which caused him to abandon his life of leisure and go to the im¬ 

perial court;Symm. Ep. rv 40 (filius meus), vn 46 (domestica huic 

causarumpendi otii admovit necessitatem). 94 (filius meus), 103 

(alia. 398/399;cf. Seeck. Symm. pref., clxxxiii-clxxxiv). 

Desiderius 2 comitiacus (West) 432 

Disiderius comitiacos (sic); died aged about 40 on March 5, 432: 

V 7530 = ILCV 343 Aquae Statiellae (Liguria). He will have served 

under the comes et magister militum praesentalis (cf. Jones, EREl 

254-5 with n. 43. and see Be. . . ). 
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Desiderius 3 chartarius (at Arles) E VI 

Chartarius publicus; rured of a fever ar Arles hy the bishop 

Caesarius; V. Caes. n 39. 

DESPOTIVS v.sp (Italy) 507/511 

With Ampelius 4 and Theodulus 4, *vvv. sss.’, he received royal 

authority from Theoderic to run a pottery business; Cass. Car. n 23 

(a. 507/511). 

Deuterius 1 PSC (West) 408 

After the death of Stilicho (PLRE i) in 408 his supporters were 

removed from office, among them Petrus 2 and Deuterius, drffi 

QuXaxrjs rov tiaaihuovkoitcjvoc rrpoearox; the two men refused even 

under torture to incriminate either themselves or Stilicho and were 

finally clubbed to death on Olympius 2’s order; Zos. v 35.2. 

Deuterius was praepositus sacri cubiculi and therefore a eunuch. 

Deuterius 2 advocatus (at Rome) M V 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega¬ 

tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167. This document is a 

forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) (see Duchesne. 

Lib. Pont, i, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but some if not all of the names used 

are those of real people. 

DEVTERIVS 3 v.sp., grammaticus (at Milan) 503-506 

Teacher of grammar at Milan, often mentioned from 503 to 506 

by Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. 119 (spring 503; a letter to Deuterius, call¬ 

ing him "doctor optime’), Dictio vm title (Praefatio dicta Lupicino 

quando in auditorio traditus est Deuterio v.s.; early 504; cf. Lupi- 

cinus 3), DictioL\ (mid/late 504; Deuterius was master of the school 

which Arator entered in Milan), Carm. I 2 title (Dictio data Deuterio 

v.s. grammatico; spring 506), Dictio xxiv title (Dictio ex tempore 

quam ipse Deuterius iniunxit; spring 506), Carm. II 90 (spring 506; 

addressed to Deuterius, it calls him ‘doctor’), Carm. II 104 (spring/ 

autumn 506; Forma caput facies Deuteri cuncta magister, innumeris 

doctor dotibus ille cluit. Excuset linguam genius perfectus ubique: 

quod fari nescit, displicet inde mail's. Grammaticam iactant artem 

nescire magistrum: hoc melius simplex moribus instituit. Oratoris 

opus lapidosaque culmina Tulli non tetigit; celsum rhetora nullus 

amat. Discipulis satis est vultus tacitique verenda calvities: Phoebae 

lumina plena vident). 
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He was the author of verses (carmina), and was troubled with 

poor eyesight; Ennod. Ep. 119. 

DEVTERIVS 4 v.sp. V/VI 

Deuterius senator, bir ispectabilis; died aged 79, buried at Rome; 

probably father of Diviniana; vi 31968 = ILCV 198. 

Deuterius 5 Pgrammaticus (at Rome) TV/VI 

Priscorum interpres vatum doctor^ue vocatus Deuterius piacida 

securus pace quiescit; ILCV 729 Rome. 

FI. Dexicrates consul 503 

Full name; P. Oxv. 1884, P. Ross.-Georg. m 32. 

CONSVL (East) a. 503 with Volusianus 5 (West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 

1884,/*. Ross.-Georg. ill 32. 

Perhaps to be identified with the Dexicrates supposed to have 

taken part in the rebellion of Hypatius 6 and Pompeius 2 in 532; 

V. Dan. Scet. 9. No mention of a Dexicrates is made in connection 

with these events in other, more detailed, sources, and the lira of 

Daniel of Scetis, though contemporary, contains a number of sus¬ 

pect elements. Perhaps the name of Dexicrates (cos. 503) was 

wrongly inserted in place of Probus 8 (cos. 502), who was certainly 

involved with his relatives Hypatius and Pompeius (coss. 500 and 

501) in the rising of 532, but is not mentioned in the Vita. 

Dexter 1: exceptor senatus (at Rome) FV/V; PLRE i. 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 2: proconsul Asiae 379/387, CRP 

(East) 387, PPO Italiae 395; PLRE I. 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 3 PVR before 432 

Inscr.)vi 1783 = D 2948;Subscription) = Livy, ed. R. M. Ogilvie, 

Vol. I (Oxford 1974), p. vii (subscription to Livy). 

Full name; Inscr. Nichomachus Dexter; Subscription. 

Grandson of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 15. in 

PLRE i);Inscr. Relation (?son) of Clementianus; Subscription. He 

was possibly a nephew of Nichomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 14, 

in PLRE l). He was evidently a descendant of Appius Claudius Tar- 

ronius Dexter (see PLRE i). 

He continued a family tradition by editing Livy; Subscription 

(Nichomachus Dexter v.c. emendavi ad exemplum parentis mei 

Clementiani — the lemma appears after Books til, rv and V of the 

First decade of Livy). 
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PVR before 432: v.c., ex praef(ecto) urb(i); he erected a statue to 

his grandfather during the praetorian prefecture of his uncle Nico- 

machus Flavianus (a. 431-432); Inscr. 

MEM MI VS SALL VSTIVS SALV1NVS DIA XXI VS 

v.sp. V/VI 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius vX. basilicam sanctorum 

angelorum fecit in qua sepelliri non licet;XI 2089 = D 1296 = ILCV 

1799 Perusia. 

Diapherentius PVC 467 

“Etrapxw ndXecx;Chron. Pasch‘rEnap\(K Kcji'araiTtpootoXcox ; Const. 

Porph. In 467 he delivered a panegyric on the emperors Leo and 

Anthemius when the latter’s accession was officially proclaimed at 

Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Const. Porph. de cer. 87. 

Didymus 1 relative of Honorius 408/409 

Didymus; Soz., Oros. AiSupioejZos. MSS (emended to AtSupoc edd.). 

Brother of Verenianus; Zos. vi 4.4. Soz. IX 11.4* 12.1, Oros. vn 

40.5, and of Theodosiolus and Lagodius: Zos. vi 4.4, Soz. DC 12.1. 

They were relatives (ovryeveicjof the emperor Honorius; Zos. V 43.2, 

VI 1.1,4.3-4 (unnamed), Soz. IX 11.4. Probably they were his cousins; 

cf. Olvmp. fr. 16 (Honorius was angry with Constantine Ill and 

Constans irnep tuv (we\ljid}v avrou). They were natives of Spain (patria 

sua) and were noble and rich (nobiles et locupletes); Oros. vn 40.5. 

Didymus and Verenianus were the leaders of resistance to the 

usurpers Constantine III and Constans in Spain; Zos. vi 4.3, Soz. EX 

11-12, Oros.vn 40.5. Formerly at variance with one another, they 

sank their differences and united to face Constans; Soz. IX 11.4 (in 

408, cf. Constans 1). They fought in Lusitania and had initial suc¬ 

cesses, killing many of Constans’ soldiers with an army composed 

of locally stationed troops plus peasants and slaves; Zos. VI 4.3, Soz. 

EX 11.4, Oros. vn 40.5 (they armed their slaves). They hoped to 

advance to the Pyrenees; Oros. VH 40.5. Finally they were captured 

with their wives by Constans; Zos. VI 4.4, Soz. IX 12.1. Taken to 

Constantine III in Gaul by Constans, they were immediately execu¬ 

ted; Zos. V 43.2, vi 1.1, 5.1-2, Soz. IX 12.1, Oros. vii 40.5 (killed by- 

Constantine’s troops). Their death was in 409; Zos. V 42.3-43.2. 

Didymus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

IV 152 (addressed Aibupcp axoXaorucu), V 206 (addressed Ai5upui 
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oxoXaortxcj; mentions a quarrel between his eldest and youngest 

sons), 207 (addressed rtj aunj). 

FI. Didvmus 3 praefectianus (East) 498 

'0 ai5e<nlMoc] tirapxiKoc; son of Timolheus (now dead); P. Ox\. 
2237 (a. 498). 

Diodorus 1: metrologist IV/V: PL RE I. 

DIODORVS 2 v.sp., comes et magister scrinii (East) 435 

He is named third of four ‘spectabiles comites et magistri sacro- 
rum scriniorunT who were members of the second commission on 
the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). The others 
were Maximinus 6, Epigenes and Procopius 3. As the third magister, 
he may have been magister lib e LI o rum, but see Procopius 3. 

Diodorus 3 advocate (at Caesarea) L V/E VI 

Addressee of many letters from Aeneas of Gaza and Procopius of 
Gaza; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 7, 22, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8, 23, 29. 31, 32, 72, 77, 
94,98. 110, 111, 118, 127-9, 133, 140. Mentioned in Proc. Gaz. 
Ep. 21,22. 

Native of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 77, 110. He and Procopius had 
once met in Egypt; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 127. 

Advocate at Caesarea; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 (ro^f rote bucaornpuKc 
etfrovov). 21 (oxoXootikoc), 23 (cited below), 29 (rqv Kaioapoq eiSec 
Kai (3aii'et<; i)\l/ou), 72 (rcbv vopuiv ev6vc ra rapveia Kivqoeic. kox napaBr}^ 
rrjv y’Kdjnav Kara tuv abiKOUvruiv \ayu>v £na<pqoei<; mryds), 110, 111 
(6t5ou rtj beopevu npoe avppaxiai’ rqv 7X6ttcu>, rbv buiaor-qv aiirw 
rrapaoKeuafcot' QiKdvQpujnov), 118, Aen. Gaz. Ep. .7 (oxoXatmKcx;), 22 
(oxoXacrruoe ). Styled oXcrytcjraToc; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 22. formerly at 
Gaza, he had gone to Caesarea where his fortunes had improved 
but he had grown arrogant; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 23 {ibpqv yap evOix Ux 
tKeioc yevopevoc. Ap\6vru)v dpojv pqpa »cai pqropcov \0p6r Kai npoaovyuv 

enopevov. nXqOqaq pev aurUa QpovqparcK), 29 (cited above). He 
was a person of influence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 (one of oi peya bvvapevoi), 
111, 118, 128 (he obtained a grant of more money from the gover¬ 
nor for Procopius). 

DIOGENES 1 (?v.c.) (East) L IV/E V 

Addressee of four letters from John Chrysostom written in exile 
(a. 404/407); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 50-1, 134, 404. He was well-born 
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(oov 77 evyeveia) and is addressed with the formula 5eanora pouaiSe- 

oipurare nai OavpaoiuraTe (or similar); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 50-1, 134. 

Perhaps of senatorial family. 

DIOGENES 2 ?dux Libyae Superioris c. 400/410 

Native of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 119 (Kvpr)va[(x). Son of Maximianus 1; 

Syn. Ep. 118. Cousin of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 23,118, 119, 134. See 

stemma 34. 

He began his military career in his youth; Syn. Ep. 131 (tarpaTevrai 

ye toi Kdi avrcx Kopubr) petpcuuov &v). 

?DVX LIBYAE SVPERIORIS c. 400/410: he obtained this post while 

still a young man; Syn. Ep. 118 {tup yap dp^dvTuv tanv ovu afaXtmpov 

6.pyfr>). Ep. 131 (dpn 5e t<pr\fluv fipfr nap' rjpiv tt\v tCov crrparevpaTcov 

apxpv... £wvoev bnXox pev mix ros narp&cx e\6povc). The language of 

Synesius suggests that he held the office of dux\ he could however 

be exaggerating, and if so Diogenes might have been a tribunus. 

Afterwards he w-as the subject of accusations; the first he success¬ 

fully challenged at home, but fresh charges caused him to visit Con¬ 

stantinople to defend himself; Syn. Ep. 118, 119, 131, 134 (letters on 

his behalf to Troilus 1, Tryphon 1 and Pylaemenes at Constanti¬ 

nople). 

Addressee of Syn. Ep. 20, 23. Living in Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 20. 

Living in Syria with his wife and children; Syn. Ep. 23. He was a 

friend of Olympius 1; Syn. Ep. 99. 

Diogenes 3 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 

389 (addressed Aioyevei payiarpiavu). 

Diogenes (or Diogenianus) 4 grammaticus IV/VI 

Native of Cyzicus; grammaticus; author of grammatical works 

(nepi ruv tv roc’c /3t/JXiwc oripeiuv, riept irovrtrmfx, and ficpi aroixeiuv) 

and a historical work (narpia Kvfucov); Suid. A 1146 (Atoyevrjq 77 

Aioyeveiavoc). 

DIOGENES 5 comes (East) V/VJ 

*0 peyaXonpeneoraTcx ndprx; son of Archelaus; benefactor of many 

Greek cities {tup ’EXXrjviScoP noXeuv d>c rr?c oUtas KwSopevoQ) and 

in particular of Megara to which he gave 100 solidi for repairs to the de¬ 

fences and 150 so/z’di'and 2,200 feet of marble for renewing the public 

baths, npiurepov ouh'ev Tjyovpevix rov roix “EXXrjvac; evepyeretv avaveovv 

re rac n6Xex; SEG XIV 379 = IG vii 26 = GIG 8622 Megara. 
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The language suggests that, in spite of the title comes, he did not 

hold office in Achaea when he displayed his generosity. He was only 

magnificentissimus (peya^onpeneoTaToc) and so not of illustris rank 

and not holder of one of the high administrative offices. 

Perhaps he was a native of Achaea. 

He may be identical with Diogenes 7. 

DIOGE(NES?) 6 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a scat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32172. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

DIOGENES 7 comes (?rei militaris) (East) 487/488 

‘0 peya\onp(eneoTaToc) Kdpiric); he rebuilt part of the defences of a 

city in the Tauric Chersonese in 487/488; Latyshev, Christian Greek 

Inscriptions from South Russia, n. 7 = CIG 8621 from the Tauric 

Chersonese (the exact provenance is not known). The inscription is 

dated to indiction 11 in the reign of Zeno = 487/488, and to year 

512 of the local era, which therefore began in 25 B.C. Diogenes was 

presumably a military comes; the fact that he was only magnificen¬ 

tissimus {peyaXonpeneoraTCK ) suggests that he was not of illustris rank 

and so not a magister militum. 

His identification with Diogenes 5 is possible. 

DIOGENES 8 v.c. (East) 526/527 

'0 'Kap.vpcnaTOc; founder of an Oratory of the .Archangels in Syria 

in 526/27; IGLS 1570 Fa'lul (East of Apamea, in Syria) (dated in 

year 838 of the Seleucid era and in the fifth indiction). 

Diogenia V/VI 

Diugenia (sic); wife of Paulus 17;v 1601 = ILCV 1881 Aquileia. 

Diogenianus I (SEG vi 571): PLRE i. 

DIOGENIANVS 2 v.c., tribunus voluptatum 

(at Carthage) 414-415 

CTh XV 7.13 (issued a. 414 Feb. 8 'Diogeniano v.c. trib. volupt.’ 

and received at Carthage ‘a tribuno volupt.’ a. 415 Jan. 23; cf. 

Seeck, Regesten 74 for the dates). 

DIOGENIANVS 3 v.sp. 495 May 13 

Present with Amandianus 1 Sir illustris’ in St Peter’s, Rome, on 

May 13, 495, when an assembly of priests and bishops heard the 

appeal of a certain Misenus; Coll. Avell. 103. 
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DIOGENIANVS 4 

Diogenianus 4 MVM per Orientem ?518-520 

Called ‘Diogenes’; Theoph. AM 5985-6. Diogenianus; elsewhere. 

He was a relative of the empress Ariadne; Joh. Mai. 393. 

COMES SCHOLARVM a. 492: one of the Kopr/rec axoXujv at the battle 

of Cotyaeum in 492; Theoph. AM 5985. 

One of Anastasius’ commanders in the Isaurian war (a. 492/97); 

Joh. Mai. 393, Theoph. AM 5985. In 493 he besieged Claudiopolis 

but was then himself blockaded there and had to be relieved by 

Ioannes 93; Theoph. AM 5986. 

Ppatricivs: called 6 Trarpoaoc by John Malalas in his account of the 

Isaurian war;Joh. Mai. 393 = fr. 37 (Exc. de ins., p. 167). He is 

not recorded as such elsewhere. If genuine, the title was perhaps 

conferred on him after his recall from exile (see below). 

He was subsequently exiled by Anastasius; Joh. Mai. 411, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 519 (he is styled and OTparriXaTuv), Theoph. AM 6011. 

The date and the circumstances are alike unrecorded. 

He was recalled (together with two other exiles Apion 2 and 

Philoxenus 8) by the emperor Justin, who made him magister 

mililum per Orientem (see below); Joh. Mai. 411, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011. 

MVM PER orientem ?a. 518-520: arparrjXdTTjq 7Wto\t7c; Joh. Mai. 

411, Theoph. AM 6011. He was made d7ro arparriXaruji' AmroArjc; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519 (this suggests that the title was honorary, but 

there is a gap in the Fasti in 518-520 which he probably filled). He 

could have succeeded Hypatius 6 in 518 and been succeeded by him 

by 520 (see Fasti). 

Diogenianus (Suid. A 1146): see Diogenes 4. 

Diomedes 1 silentiarius (East) 457/458 

IiAo'ndpuxjsent to Timothy Aelurus (newly elected bishop of 

Alexandria) by the emperor Leo with a letter from Pope Leo; Evagr. 

//A ll 10, Mich. Syr. IX l (citing a letter of Timothy Aelurus). 

Diomedes 2 Pstudent of philosophy M/L V 

Of no great talent but with a natural inclination towards philo¬ 

sophy, he was diverted from his studies by keeping bad company and 

was led astray by flatterers into the pursuit of pleasure; Dam. tr. 

358 * Suid. E 3650. 
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DIONYSIVS 5 

SILBIl’S DO(R)OTHF.\‘S nMU(EDES) 3 (?v.c.) EV 

Of noble birth (onus inl(ustri) tamilia iuxta nobilis); distinguished 

Latin orator (in eloquio Latiari excellens adque magnifies); died 

on Dec. 31,433 (his age is lost); Rossi I 679 = ILCV 207 Rome. 

DIONYSIODORl S (v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Son of a magister (Jofficiorum) (= Anonymus 26). beloved of 

Pierius 3; Nil. Ep. n 167 (to Picrius) (Dionvsiodorus is duioc rov 

tiayiorpov; d nay lot pot; usually means the magister officiorum). 

Dionysius 1 doctor (at Rome) 398(?)-401 

Doctor, practising in Rome, to whom Symmachus (PLRE t) com¬ 

mended some prospecti\e pupils in 401; Svmm. Ep. IX 4 (cf. Seeck, 

p. ccii). 

Perhaps identical with the Dionysius of Symm. Ep. Mil 64, in 398 

(Seeck, p. cci), who was kept busy by a *cura .. . apud urbem man- 

data’. 

He may have been one of the archiatn urbis Romae (cf. Jones, 

l.RE\l 708 with n. 48, Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine, 289-91). 

Dionysius 2 cousin of Amyntianus L IV/E V 

Cousin of the philosopher Amyntianus; commended to Constans 

(see Constans 3); Syn. Ep. 27. 

Dionysius 3 deacon and doctor (at Rome) ?E V or M VI 

A deacon and a doctor (vv. 1-2 hie levita iacet Dionysius artis 

honestae functus et officio, quod medicina dedit); he dispensed free 

medicine; taken from Rome into captivity by the Goths, he con¬ 

tinued to practise medicine among his captors (ct>. 17-18 postquam 

Romana captus discessit ah urbe, mox sibi iam dominus subdidit 

arte Getas); Rossi U, p. 93, n. 63 = p. 106, n. 49 = ILCV 1233 Rome. 

The Goths presumably were either Alaric and the Visigoths in 410 

or lotila and the Ostrogoths in 546. 

Dionysius 4 scholasticus (East) E/MV* 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. IV 53 

(addressed Aiouvaup <T\oXa<m>tuj). 

DIONYSIVS 5 v.c. (East) ?446/447 

0 XapupbraroQ Aiovuoux;; he visited Areobindus 2 (MVM) to try and 

obtain relief from the burden of taxation for the farmers of Cyrrhus; 
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DIONYSIVS 5 

Theod. Ep. 23 (?a. 446/7; this letter to Areobindus was taken by- 

Dionysius). Perhaps he was a citizen of Cyrrhus. 

DIONYSIVS 6 comes Oricntis 446/447 

K(5^7?c 'AfaroX^;; styled r? 077 peyaXcmpeneia, asked to lighten the bur¬ 

den of taxation on Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. xvil (a. 446/447). 

Possibly identical with Dionysius b 9avpaoicjTaT(K nal XapnpbraTCK;, 

j man who had formerly held office but was unhappy at not having 

governed better (dpljapra a) aard yvoJ/irjv); now in poverty (neuia 

oufeera.) and wanting a quiet life (imeixfi kcu perpiov da-na^opevov 0iov), 

but faced with impossible demands (eio-npa.TTopei>ov a pr)5e 8ai)\<x dm' 

tXevOepou yevopevoc Swrjaer' av anof>owcu)\ Theod. Ep. xix (a request 

for help for him addressed to FI. Constantinus 22 arro virapxuv, i.e. 

in 447 or later). 

DIONYSIVS 7 comes Aegypti 457 

Possibly a native of Caesarea (Pin Palestine) (see below). 

On the death of Marcian (in 457) the monophysites in .Alexandria 

took advantage o. the absence in Upper Egypt of the military' com¬ 

mander Dionysius and consecrated Timothy Aelurus as bishop in 

opposition to the orthodox Proterius; Dionysius hurried back and 

expelled Timothy but had to allow his return when violent rioting 

broke out; ACOec. H v, p. 14 (magnificus et gloriosissimus dux 

Dionysius), V. Petr. Iber., pp. 66-7 (‘orparrjXdnTe’), Zach. HE rv 1.1 

(lorpaTTrf6c;'), Evagr. HE n 8 (rciv OTpanurnKu>v rayparuv riyovpevos). 

Presumably identical vvTth 'Kaioapeiou tov bobna’ who had his tongue 

cut out and was banished by the emperor Leo for allegedly con¬ 

niving at Proterius’ murder; Theod. Lect. Epit. 372. 

He was comes Aegypti. Possibly succeeded by Stilas. 

Dionysius 8 Roman envoy to Colchis c. 456 and c. 466 

In c. 456 Cobazes asked the emperor Marcian to send Dionysius 

to him, for discussions on the Colchians’ dispute with the Romans; 

Dionysius had formerly visited Colchis and was trusted there; Prise, 

fr. 26. 

Dionysius perhaps went on another embassy in c. 465, since in 

c. 466 (the date is after the great fire at Constantinople of 465 Sept. 

2; Marcell. com. s.a. 465) he accompanied Gobazes to Constanti¬ 

nople; Prise, fr. 34 (under Leo). Presumably he had again visited 

Gobazes in Colchis and returned with him to Constantinople. 
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Dionysius 9 scholasticus (at Gaza) M/L V 

Scholasticus at Gaza, and, like his mother, grandmother and 

brothers, a monophysite Christian; V. Petr. Iber., p. 95 (*a\oXao- 

rw6c’), Zach., V. Isaiae, p. 6 (scholasticus ('oxoXaorixfc’) erat a Gaza 

urbe). 

Dionysius 10 PPO (Orientis) 480 May/Dec. 

"Tnap\o<: rije QuXTjc; involved with Epinicus and Thraustila 2 in a 

conspiracy against Zeno in 480, for which they were executed; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 211. 4. The date is after Sebastianus 5 (last attested in May 

480) and before Aelianus 4 (attested in December 480). He is pos¬ 

sibly to be identified with FI. Illus Pusaeus D. . . . 

Dionysius (of Antioch) 11 sophist (at Antioch) L V/E VI 

Author of a number of letters still extant; published in Hercher, 

Epistolographi Graeci. pp. 260-74. 

A sophist teaching at Antioch; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 17 (addressed 

Aiowaup ao&arr)), Dion. Ant. Ep. (title: Aiowoiou oo&urrou 'Amloxeiac 

hioro\ai), cf. Ep. 2, 40. He composed panegyrics; Dion. Ant. Ep. 11, 

28,41. He alludes to some of his pupils; Dion. Ant. Ep. 23, 24, 43. 

A Christian; Dion. Ant. Ep. 41,42, 49, 70, 71. In two letters he 

mentions his ill-health; Dion. Ant. Ep. 42, 49. 

AVSONIVS DIONYSIVS 12 corrector (?Augustamnicae) 

E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. ni 9 

(addressed Avoou'iu Aioivoicj noppUropi). Possibly he was corrector of 

Augustamnica, where Pelusium lay. He may be identical with Auso- 

nius 2. 

Perhaps he had earlier received another letter from Isidore dis¬ 

couraging his ambitions for a political career (£iret5i) Xior pot Sokci'c 

uppfioOai Ttpos ra noXiuxa. it pay para., dx ncurox kv cuinvis evSoKiprjouv. 

■xapaivu pi) aairrav etc ne\ay&; epddArx Qpomi&iov); Isid. Pel. Ep. V’ 141 

(addressed Aiowo'up). 

FI. Dionysius 13 MVM per Orientem 428-431; 

MVM 434-435/440; cos. 429 

Full name; Papyri from consulship, ACOec. I i.vii, pp. 119-20. 

Dionysius; elsewhere. 
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Native of Thrace (rov Qpanlov yevovq); Prise, fr. 1. Unde of Dal- 

matius 2 (son of his sister — her name is not recorded): V. Sym. 

Styl. (Syr.) 70. 

COMES ET MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 428-431: d arparriXdTrjq yevopevos 

ttj<; ‘\vaTo\fx; in 428, he escorted Nestorius from Antioch to Con¬ 

stantinople; Callin. V. Hypatii 32.1 = 105. 0 peyaXonpeTreoraroqnai 

Mo^oraroc; Kdprjq nai orparrjy6<: tuarepaq buvdpeux; (in 431); ACOec. I 

i.vii, p. 120. Vir clarissimus et magnificentissimus magister utriusque 

militiae; A COec. l i.vii, p. 119. Mentioned at Antioch (‘arparrjXdrT^’); 

V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 70-1. Present in Antioch on May 21, 431 (see 

below). During this office he went on an embassy to Persia (not 

otherwise recorded, but possibly connected with Armenian affairs 

in 428, cf. Mos. Chor. Ui 64); V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 71 (cured by 

Symeon of a facial ailment). At the Council of Ephesus in 431 he 

was quoted as interfering in church affairs in Cyprus; ACOec. I i.vii, 

pp. 119-20 = iv, p. 358 (letters written by him at Antioch, one 

dated May 21, 431, on the bishopric of Constantia). By 433 he had 

been succeeded as MVM per Orientem by Anatolius 10; see Fasti 

mvm (Pvacans) a. 434-435/440: magister militiae (or similar); 

ACOec. I iv, pp. 168-9. Praeses (sic) utriusque militiae; .4COec. i iv, 

p. 196. The unnamed ‘magister militiae Orientis’ at ACOec. I iv, p. 

196, line 21 is Anatolius 10, not Dionysius. In 434 Dionysius was 

actively concerned with restoring church unity in the East, both in 

person and through his representative FI. Titus 2 (q.v. for the date); 

ACOec. I iv, pp. 168-9, 196, 198-9. In 435/440 he and FI. Plinta 

both asked to be sent as envoys to the Hun king Rua; Prise, fr. 1 

(dppdrepoi or par orreS un> i^yovpevoi kcu dp^avrec rqv 6varoi> irapa. 'Pojpaiotc 

Apxrje). 

consvl (East) posterior a. 429 with FI. Florentius 7 (East): Fasti, 

PSI1239 = SB 7996,P.Oxy. 1957, Celest. Ep. v, ACOec. r i.vii, p. 120. 

I iv, p. 196. 

A Christian, said to have been strengthened in the faith on learn¬ 

ing of the marvellous healing powers of St Symeon; V. S\m. Styl. 

(Syr.) 70. 

DIOPHASTES praeses (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium reminding him of 

the shortness oflife (0paxvreXri ov pew rhv dpxi]v aXXa nai avrrjv &xm 

Isid. Pel. Ep. I 31 (addressed Alopavrr? dp\oim). 

Dioscorides (Suid.N 395): see Dioscorus 5. 
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Dioscorus 1 nephew of Synesius E V 

Son of Euoptius, nephew of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 4, 54. See 

stemma 34. 

Dioscorus 2 brother of Zenobius 1 E V' 

He wrote asking Augustine questions about philosophy; Aug. Ep. 

117 (Dioscorus to Augustine). St Augustine sent a long answer 

questioning his attitude and querying the value of such knowledge; 

Aug. Ep. 118 (Augustine to Dioscorus). The letters were written in 

410 (cf. CSEL 57, index in, p. 34). 

Native of Greece, whose mother tongue was Greek; Ep. 118.10. 

Brother of Zenobius 1; Ep. 117. Student first at Rome, then at 

Carthage; Ep. 118.9. He sent his questions to Augustine when on 

the point of leaving Africa; Ep. 11 7, 118.2. Still a young man (boni 

ingenii iuvenis); Ep. 118.9. A Christian; Ep. 118.11. Still unmarried; 

Ep. 118.6. 

Dioscurus 3 (cf. PLRE t 261, Dioscorus 2) doctor E V 

Archiater; converted to Christianity after his daughter recovered 

from an illness; he was an old man (senex); Aug. Ep. 227 (written 

apparently when Alypius was an old man; cf. lemmata in CSEL 57, 

p. 481). 

The identification with the opponent of Hilary of Poitiers sugges¬ 

ted in PLRE i is unlikely on chronological grounds; Hilary died in 

367. 

Dioscorus 4 (doctor at Milan; VV. Peek, Griech. Vcrsinschr. i, n. 1907 

= Epigraphica \ (1948), 62-3 = AE 1950, 88) = PLRE I, Dioscorus 

3. 

Dioscorus 5 PY'C before 467; PPO (Orientis) 472-475; 

PPO(II) 489 

Dioscorus; CJ. Dioscorius; Suid. A 1208, Const. Porph. Dioscori- 

des; Suid. N 395. 

Native of Myra in Lycia; brother of the sophist Nicolaus 2 of 

Myra; he was a grammaticus at Constantinople, where he taught the 

daughters of the emperor I.eo; Suid. A 1208, N 395. His brother may 

have been born c. 410 (cf. Nicolaus). 

He is described as yptmiannoi; nai urapxoc nai iharoc kcu narpUioc, 

Suid. N 395; and as ypapuanKiK. vnap\<K 7roXeu>c itai Ttpaircjpicji'.Suid. 

A 1208. 
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PVC before 467: ind tirapxojv ndXeox; at Constantinople in 467, he 

delivered an encomium on Leo and Anthemius on the latter’s acces¬ 

sion; Const. Porph. de cer. 87. 

ppo (Porjentis) a. 472-475: a. 472 July, CJI 11.8“ (a law of Leo 

and Anthemius issued in July; as Dioscorus held office after Ery- 

thrius 1, the date must be July 472); 472 Dec. 16s (MSS May 16), 

CJ n 7.15“ dat. Cpli; 472 Dec. 23, CJ I 3.31“ (MSS June 1) + 34“ dat. 

Cpli; 473 April 29, Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 260 (a prefectorial 

edict issued at Rome in the names of Felix Himelco, Dioscorus, 

Aurelianus 5 and Protadius 2); 475 Feb. 1 (MSS Sept. 1), CJv 31.11° 

dat. Cpli (a law of Zeno; on Sept. 1, 475, Constantinople was held 

by the usurper Basiliscus); 472/474, CJX 49.3“ + xil 33.4“ + 35.16“ 

+ 49.9“ (all undated laws of Leo). 

PPO (n, PORIENTIS) a. 489 Sept. 1, CJ vi 49.6“dat. Cpli. 

Pconsvl and patrjcivs: Suid. N 395 (cited above). He can hardly 

be identified with FI. Dioscorus 6 (cos. 442); if the notice in Suidas 

is correct, his consulship will have been honorary, since it does not 

appear in the Fasti; the notice may however have confused him on 

this point with the earlier Dioscorus. 

FI. Dioscorus 6 consul 442 

Full name;X 1340, Bull. Comm. 1880, p. 318,P.Oxy. 913. Dio¬ 

scorus; elsewhere. 

CONSVL(West) a. 442 with FI. Eudoxius 6 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

709-10, Cll in 9520, 9521, 12860, v 6293, 6402, x 1340, 1519. 

DJOSCVRIDES praeses (PThebaidis) E/MV 

Senuthis of Athribis spoke before ‘Dioscurites hegemon’ and 

Heraclammon 1; Leipoldt, p. 165 n. 6. He was probably governor 

of the Thebaid. 

Diotimus I: agens in rebus (West) L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

FL. PIONIVS DIOTIMVS 2 v.c., proconsul Africae 405 

Full name;/«j,cr. Diotimus;Codes. 

proconsvl AFRICAE, VICE SACRA IVDICANS a. 405 March 5-Dec. 8: 

a. 405 March 5, CTh XVI11.2“; 405 July 22, CTh xi 30.62“; 405 

Dec. 8, CTh XVI 5.39“. Procon. ss (= proconsular) FI. Pioni Dio- 

timi v.c., v.s.i.; vm 23878 Bisica (Proconsularis) (a. 401/408, under 

Arcadius, Honorius and Theodosius). 

Ditubistus: Pexcubitor L V; cf. Iustinus 4 and Zemarchus. 
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DI VINT A XA c.p. V/VI 

Clarissima puella; probablv daughter of Deuterius 4;VI 31968 = 

ILCV 198. 

Dizo praepositus (West) V/VI 

Pr(a)epositus; father of Diogenianus who died aged 2; v 1646 = 

ILCV 446 Aquileia. 

DOCTITIVS v.c. (East) P471/474 

Vir clarissimus, iuvenis; his father, though of curial origin, had 

reached illustrious office; his own exemption from curial liability 

was confirmed by a law of Leo to the senate; CJX 32.63 (probably 

to be dated in 471/474, after CJ x 32.62, for which see Constanti- 

nus 8 PPO in 471). His father’s identity is not recorded, but he 

must have held office some years before the law, since exemption 

is allowed in it only to sons born during or after their father’s illus¬ 

trious office. 

Domestius doctor E/M X 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium telling him to heal 

his own (spiritual) wounds; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 391 (addressed Aopeoruj 

iarpto). 

DOMINATOR vicarius Africae 398-399 

VICARIVS AFRICAE a. 398 May 21-399 May 17: 398 May 21, CTh I 

12.6°; 399 May 1 7, CTh xvi 5.35a. 

DOMINICA (c.f.) 508 

Relative of Ennodius 3, who styles her ‘magnitudo vestra’; her 

son-in-law is mentioned; Ennod. Ep. VI18 (addressed to her, in early 

508). Perhaps she also received Ennod. Ep. vi 35 (spring 508, ad¬ 

dressed ‘Dominicae’ or *Domninae’). 

She probably lived in Gaul, since Ennodius mentions the distance 

separating them;£/>. vi 18, 35. 

Domitianus 1 scholasticus (East); Padvocate E V 

Addressee of two letters from Synesius; Syn. Ep. 155, 156 (both 

addressed Aoptrtdyu oxoXaonKtp). Since both letters exhort him to 

help victims of injustice, he may have been an advocate. 
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Domitianus 2 praefectianus (East) E/MV 

Addressee o fa letter from Xilus the monk; Xil. Ep. It 233 (addres¬ 

sed Aoperuu'u) erapxiKoj). He was an official of the praetorian prefec¬ 

ture. 

DOMITIANVS 3 referendarius (East) 431 

Referendarius (‘referentaris’) in 431, sent by Theodosius II to 

announce that the various depositions from the Council of Ephesus 

would be posted up for the public to read at Constantinople; Frag¬ 

ments cnptes relatifs au concile d'Ephese, ed. Bouriant, pp. 49, 51 

(in Memoires de la Mission Archeologique Front;disc au Caire, Mil, 

1892). 

Domitianus 4 QSP (East) 432/433 

Mentioned at Constantinople in 432/433 when he informed sup¬ 

porters of Cyril of Alexandria in Cilicia that they must be reconciled 

with the Antiochenes or they would have to leave their cities;.4 COec. 

I iv, 155 (Domitianus, ‘qui nunc quaestor est’). In c. 432 he received 

a letter from Theodoret in praise of Neon; Thcod. Ep. XL (addressed 

Aoperttu'tp Kouutrrojpt). 

Domitianus 5 Prhetor E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia; he is congratulated on defeating his enemies and is styled 

77 'Koydrrrx aw, Firmus,Ep. 33. Possibly a rhetor or sophist. 

Domitianus 6 cliens of the emperor Zeno ?474 

The eastern emperor (i.e. Zeno) had Iulius Xepos proclaimed 

Caesar at Ravenna ‘per Domitianum clientem suum’;Jord. Rom. 

338. 

Domitianus 7 Pspecial commissioner (of Theoderic) 507/511 

He and Wilia 1 were reminded by Theoderic of the need to pre¬ 

sene justice and were instructed to see that estates illegally occupied 

by Goths were restored to their owners (oportet cos colere el obser- 

varc iustitiam, qui aequitatem populi dicere suscepistis); Cass. lar. 

r 18 (a. 507/51 1; to Domitianus and Wilia). The two men, evidently 

a Roman and a Goth, probably formed a special commission to 

enquire into this abuse. 
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DOMITIYS 1 comes (East) E/MY 

A pagan, addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. 

Pel. Ep. iv 30, v 5, 528 (all addressed loners nonrin). 

Domitius 2 Latin grammaticus ?461/467 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. ii 2. 

A teacher ot Latin in Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 2.2 (represented as 

teaching Terence to his pupils). He was a severe critic whose judge¬ 

ment Sidonius valued; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 10-15 (ac primum Domiti 

larem severi intrabis trepidantibus Camenis: tam censorius haud fuit 

vel ille, quern risisse semel ferunt in aevo; sed gaudere potes rigore 

doctor hie si te probat, omnibus placebis). 

Sidonius imited him to his country estate at Avitacum and sent 

him a long description of the property; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 2 (perhaps 

written after Sidonius left court in 461 and before he became PYR 

in 468 and bishop in 469). 

[Dom]itius3 tribunus (East) ?472 

[AoMjeTtw tpiQo[uvu}]![<et{ov<;) ?C']7T7’; IGLS V 2684 Tell Nebi Mand 

(Syria). He was perhaps a military tribunus rather than tribunus et 

notarius. 

Domitius 4 will. ?Y 

Yir inlustris; probably owner of property at Spoletium; Bull. 

Comm. 1949-1950, App., p. 59 n. 23 Spoletium. 

DOMITI VS 5 (?v.c.) Y/YI 

Of noble birth (nobilitate probus); a Christian; died young; Rossi 

II, p. 113 n. 77 = ILC.V 268 Spoletium. 

DOMITIVS 6 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

Called Vir spectabilis’; Cass. Var. ii 21.2-3, IV 39. 

Flooded lands near Spoletium were given to Domitius and Spes 

by Theoderic for them to drain, with the promise that if successful 

they would be allowed to profit from the reclaimed land; some time 

later the agents of Spes reported that Domitius had imposed strin¬ 

gent economies and thereby undone all the work so far; I'heoderic 

ordered the apparitor loannes 55 to see that Domitius either con¬ 

tribute his share of the project or, if he could not afford it, yield 

place to others; Cass. tar. n 21 (a. 507/51 1). 
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Some property owned bv him was illegally seized by Theoda- 

had’s agents; Domitius complained to Theoderic who ordered 

Theodahad to give it back; Cass. I'ar. iv 39 (a. 507/51 l). 

Domna wife of Isidortts LY 

Wife of the philosopher Isidorus 5; she died within days of giving 

birth to their son Proclus 6: described as ‘a wild beast and bitter 

companion’; Dam. fr. 339. See stemma 33. 

Domnica wife of Hosius M/LV 

Wife of Hosius 2, whom she outlned: buried in the same tomb 

with him at Milan; V 6253 = ILC.Y 83 Milan. 

domxicivs m/ly 

Sidonius sent him a letter describing the appearance of the bar¬ 

barian prince Sigismer 1 and his retinue; Sid. Ap. Eft. rv 20 (c. 470). 

A leading citizen of Lyons (one of the Vivium primi’), he was ‘homo 

gratiae summae, summi leporis’and is c.dled b\ Sidonius ‘frater 

meus’; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17.6 (c. 461/71. Possibly a fellow aristocrat. 

Domnicus 1 ?bucellarius of Vitalian 515 

Domnicus and Anastasius 9, oi Tvpavvoc Ou:paroci'\ah.e<;, were cap¬ 

tured and executed after Vitalian 2 was defeated (in 515 ); Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214e.l8. Probablv bucellani of Vitalian. 

Domnicus 2 notarius (West) V/Yl 

\otarius; set up an ex voto at Aquileia;v 1586 = II.C\' 1882 adn. 

Aquileia. 

Domnina ini. lem. 468 

Inlustris feminajshe claimed that an estate known as tnassa 

Cesiana, which had been conferred by imperial donation on F’ortu- 

natus v.i. as being bona vacantia. >hould legally have come to her; 

her claim was upheld and >he recovered the property; Xov. A nth. 3 

(a. 468 March 19). 

DOMM.WS 1 primicerius sacrarum Iargitionum (East) 

before 408 

Ex primiceriis sacrarum Iargitionum; by •>pecial permission he was 

allowed to rank as an ‘ex vicariis’; CTh VI 30.19 (a. 408 Jan. 1 7; dat. 

Cpli). 
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Domninus 2 v.d., cubicularius (East) 429-431 

'0 Kadooicopevcx; KOufJouKXapux;;named in a letter on taxation sent by 

FI. Eudoxius 5 (CSL 427/429) to the governor of Caria; ICC 242 = 

CIL m 7152 Mylasa. Cubicularius; named in 431 as one of the cour¬ 

tiers to be bribed by agents of Cyril, bishop of Alexandria; ACOec. 

I iv, p. 224. 

Domninus 3 father of Maximianus E/M V 

Father of Maximianus 5; he was a native of Egypt and a merchant 

who settled in Italy and made a successful career there; Joh. Ant. fr. 

201.6. 
There seems no good reason to think, with some scholars, that 

‘Maximianus* is an error for ‘Maiorianus’ and that Domninus was 

father of the emperor Majorian. 

Domninus 4 philosopher (at Athens) M/L Vr 

Syrian by race; Dam. fr. 218, 227 (both = Suid. A 1355), Marin. 

V. Procli 26. Said to be from Laodicea and Larissa (perhaps his 

father from one, his mother from the other); Dam. fr. 227. 

Pupil of Syrianus 3 at Athens; fellow-student there with Proclus 

4; Dam. fr. 227, Marin. V. Procli 26. 

Philosopher; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 815. Dam. fr. 227, Marin. V. 

Procli 26. He gave lectures on arithmetic at Athens into old age, 

when Asclepiodotus 3 heard him; Dam. fr. 228 = Suid. A 1355. Good 

at mathematics but superficial on other philosophical topics; he 

incurred Proclus’ displeasure by introducing his own ideas into 

Platonism and was accused of perverting it ; Dam. fr. 227. Cited by 

Proclus, Comm, in Tim. 34b, 37f. Author of (partly extant) mathe¬ 

matical and other works; cf. P-Wv 1521-5. 

His conduct was said not always to be fitting for a philosopher; 

Dam. fr. 218 (on the grounds that he ate pork when advised to do 

so for health reasons, although it was against Syrian custom), 227. 

Nevertheless Asclepiodotus described him as one of the only three 

good men he knew of; Dam. fr. 221. 

Domninus 5 jurist M/LV 

One of the five jurists whose opinions were cited by the sixth- 

century commentators on the Codex Justinian us, Thalelaeus and 

Theodorus (PLRE in); Basilica VU1 2.79,xlvii 1.60 (5 noXvpaOrfi) 

(Heimbach I, p. 403, IV, p. 585). For the date, cf. CyTillus 2. He 

taught either at Constantinople or at Berytus. 
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Domninus (5 ?CRP (East) 474/49J 

Addressee of a law of Zeno on the sale of bona damnatorum\ CJ 

x3.7 (dated ‘post consulatum’) (in the inscription the law is addres¬ 

sed ra? Ao/Ju'Tivu, sic Cuiacius; rc5 Ao^imaj, Contius). Since the law 

permits sale by the CRP, by palatini and by advocati fisci, it may 

have been sent to the CRP. 

Domninus 7 excubitor L V/VII 

'EKaKWjfc'rfojJp; father of Alector who was buried near Iconium; 

MAMA vim 323 = JHS XXII (1902), 3G1 n. 124 near Iconium (Lycao- 

nia). The excubitores were created by the emperor Leo I. Domninus 

and Alector were Christians (cf. Alector). 

Domnulus 1 QSP (West) ?458 

An African; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 15.1, v. 38. 

QSP (West) under Majorian, probably in 458: described as 'quaes- 

torius vir’ before 468; Sid. Ap. Carm. XIV, epist. 2. He held office 

under Majorian; Sid. Ap. Ep. tx 13.4 (he was summoned to Arles by 

Majorian and was there with Sidonius himself and Petrus 10). The 

date may have been late 458, since he is probably the ‘quaestor 

disertus’ contemporary with Petrus in Sid. Ap. Carm. V 569-571 

(written late in 458). 

He was a skilful poet; Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 15.1, v. 38. Present at a 

banquet at Arles under Majorian where he, Sidonius, Severianus 3 

and Lampridius 2 composed impromptu verses on a recent book bv 

Petrus; Sid. Ap. Ep. DC 13.4. Sidonius cites him as an authority for 

introducing technical scientific terms into poetry ; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XIepist. 2. 

He received a letter from Sidonius in c. 470, from which it ap¬ 

pears that he used frequently to visit monasteries in the Jura moun¬ 

tains; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 25.5 (the letter informs him of an episcopal 

election at Ch31on-sur-Saone). 

Perhaps identical with Domnulus, a writer, who expressed won¬ 

der at the learning and eloquence of Hilary of Arles; L. Hil. AreL 11. 

Perhaps also to be identified with Domnulus 2, and cf. also Rusti- 

cius Helpidius 7 (all possibly one man). 

FL. RV'STIC I VS HELPIDIVS DOM.WLVS 2 

v.sp., comes consistorianus (West) V/VI 

He made a copy of Pomponius Mela at Ravenna; Subscription to 

Book m of Pomponius Mela (FI. Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus v.c. 
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et sp(e)c(tabilis) com(es) consistor(ianus) emcndavi Rabennac). He 

also copied at Ravenna the epitome of Valerius Maximus made by 

lulius Paris (PLRE l); Subscription to Bookx of Iulius Paris (teliciter 

cmendavi descriptum Ravennae Rusticius Helpidius Domnidus v.c.). 

DOMNVS 1 dux (PEast) before 415 

Ex duce; present at Jerusalem in 415 when Orosius was ques¬ 

tioned about Pelagius; he acted as interpreter; Oros. Lib. Apol. ii, 7. 

Domnus 2 teacher of medicine (East) M/L V 

A Jew; teacher of medicine: displaced by his pupil Gessius 3. who 

took over his pupils; Dam. fr. 335 = Suid. r 207. 

DONA TI AX VS 1 (Priscian, Gramm. Lat. n, 225.10): PLRE i. 

FL. BARB(A R) VS DONA T1A XVS 2 v.c., Pconsularis 

Numidiae P397/398 

Inscr. 1-2 Constantina (Numidia): 1) vin 7017 + p. 1847 = ILALg. 

ii 599; 2) vin 7008 = ILALg. ii 653. 

Full name; Inscr. 1. To be restored; Imcr. 2. 

V.c., cons. Numidiae (?); Inscr. 1 (rather than 'curator'). Office 

to be restored; Inscr. 2. Both inscriptions are dated a. 395/402 

(under Arcadius and Honorius). The name of a senior official (pos¬ 

sibly the vicariits Africae. Vmbonius Iuvas, who appears on Inscr. 2) 

has been erased from Inscr. 1; at this period such erasures often 

indicate support for Gildo [PLRE I) and if this is so here, both men’s 

offices would date to 397/398. 

Tl. CL A VD1VS MAXI MVS DONA TIANVS 3: son of I i. 

Claudius Donatus, ?L IV/E V; PLRE\. 

DO\ A TVS 1 proconsul Africae 408 

His father, vir laudabilis ct egregius, was converted and baptized a 

catholic by his son’s influence; Aug. Ep. 1 12. 

PROCONSVl AFRICAE a. 408: 408 Nov. 1 1. CTh IX 40.19a ; 408 Nov. 

24. CTh xvi 5.44 (have. Donate, karissime nobis) (on the Donatists). 

Proconsularibus es sublimatus insignibus; Aug. Ep. 100. Augustine 

wrote to him in late 408 (cf. Aug. Ep. 97 and Olympius 2) asking 

him to confirm existing anti-Donatist laws but to retrain from im¬ 

posing the death penalty; Aug. Ep. 100. During his office he visited 

I hibilis; Aug. Ep. 112. 
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Shortly after he left office Augustine wrote to him in praise of 

his conduct; Aug. Ep. 112 (a. 409/410; curis publicis expeditus). 

He owned estates in Africa at Siniti and Hippo; Aug. Ep. 112. He 

was a devout catholic; Aug. Ep. 100 (vos sincerissimos catholicae 

matris filios), Ep. 112. 

Donatus 2 ?a Hun 412 

In 412 the historian Olympiodorus 1 of Thebes went on an em¬ 

bassy to Donatus and the Huns (ffpoc aurofxr, sc. roue Ovvvovs, *ai Aowir» 

dioTopuitK enpevPevoe); Donatus was tricked by false oaths and mur¬ 

dered, an action which incensed the leading Hun Charaton (6 run 

inrtCiv npuTK); Olymp. fr. 18. Donatus may have been one of the 

kings of the Huns, though not necessarily predecessor of Charaton as 

overlord (cf. Thompson, Attila, 58), or he may have been a rene¬ 

gade Roman. Photius’ summary of Olympiodorus does not say that 

he was actually a Hun. The date is inferred from the fact that this 

episode concluded one section of Olympiodorus’ work while the 

next began with the events of 413 (the end of Iovinus’ usurpation 

in Gaul). 

Donatus 3: ex protectoribus (West) IX[\’; PLRE I. 

Donatus 4 landowner in Africa E V 

Father of Rusticus 3; a landowner and wine-merchant of Uzalis; 

Evod. de mirac. n 3. 

DONATVS 5 provincial governor (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium advising him on his 

conduct in office (pfi ttjv evvopoi’ dp\i)v rote dvappoorois ffieaiv in^ap- 

Popov) and reminding him that fairness in handling disputes between 

the weak and the strong will win him a good reputation (rare \apirpw 

iwpoovTrjc evvop'uic); Isid. Pel. Ep. I 208 (addressed Aovartp). He 

was evidently a provincial governor. 

DO NIDI VS v.sp. MV 

He was the addressee of one extant letter from Sidonius, Sid. Ap. 

Ep. n 9; and is mentioned in two others, Ep. in 5, VI 5. Styled ‘vir 

spectabilis’; Sid. Ap. Ep. ni 5.1. A Christian; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 9.4-5.10. 

ra 5.3. 

Native of the Auvergne, friend and contemporary of Sidonius 

Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. HI 5.3. He was a landowner and invited 
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Sidonius to assist his efforts to recover part of an estate, the prae- 

dium Eborolacense (Ebreuil on the Sioule, near Gannat), formerly 

owncd by his family but recently lost after his step-father (Anony- 

mus 99) died; Sid. Ap. Ep. ill 5 (written after Sidonius became a 

bishop in 469). 

DOROBII senators (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32109. For their 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

DOROTHEVS 1 comes (East) EV 

His daughter was freed from an evil spirit by Auxentius; V. Auxen- 

tii 14 (28) (dXXp nc ywri koptjtoc nvoq eniovoc AcjpoOeov). 

Dorotheus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. tv 

178 (addressed Acjpoflecj a\oXaoruuj). 

DOROTHEVS 3 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

I 122 (addressed Acjpodeoj fcdpirri), 123-4 (tCj avrC?). 

DOROTHEVS 4 v.c. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

m 175, 252, 381-2, 394, iv 32, v 43, 250-1,273,302,379,401,568 

(all addressed AcopoOiu) Xapirpordru)). Also joint addressee with Her- 

minus 1 and Hierax 4 of three more letters; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 373,V 

356, 357 (to Herminus, Dorotheus and Hierax rote \apirpordroK:). 

Dorotheus 5 doctor and deacon E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 191 

(addressed Acjpoflecj 6uzx6t'u> ia-puj). 

DOROTHEVS 6 pracses (PThebaidis) E/MV 

‘Dorotheos the hegemon’; corresponded with Senuthis of Athri- 

bis; Senuthis of Athribis, Ep. 9, i-ii (in CSCO, Scr. Copt., ii 4, pp. 

23-4). He was perhaps praeses Thebaidis. Cf. Themistius. 

DOROTHEVS 7 comes (et dux Palaestinae) 452-453 

O rijv [\a\aurripriv QaoiXeux Stench, in 452; Nic. Call. HE xv 9. 

’0 rrept^Xerrroc fciprjc, in 453; ACOec. n i.iii, pp. 127, 129. Comes 
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('koptk'), in 453; Zach. HE in 5. In 452 while campaigning in Moabi- 

tis (south-east of the Dead Sea) against the Saracens (nepi novrriv 

Moafitnv npd<: fiapfiapoiK cilao\okovp€i,(K), he was summoned back to 

Jerusalem by the news of religious troubles fomented by partisans 

of the monophvsite monk Theodosius; he was persuaded to recog¬ 

nize Theodosius as patriarch of Jerusalem; N'ic. Call. HE xv 9 (the 

date was in 452). In 453 he was ordered by the emperor Marcian to 

depose and arrest Theodosius and to restore Iuvenalis to the see; 

Theodosius escaped and tied; Zach. HE ill 5, Mich. Syr. vm 12, Nic. 

Call. HE XV 9. Dorotheus was also instructed to investigate allega¬ 

tions of robbery and murder against the Samaritans and to prevent 

the soldiers stationed in Jerusalem from annoying the monastic com¬ 

munities there by disorderly behaviour; ACOec. n i.iii, pp. 127, 129 

(letters of Marcian and Pulcheria to the archimandrites of Jerusalem) 

(Latin version in A COec. n v, pp. 7-8). 

Dorotheus 8 v.inl. (East) c. 459/460 

A law of Leo exempted Dorotheus ‘vir inlustris\ his property and 

his descendants from obligations to the curia of Antioch due under 

the terms of a law of Julian imposing them on persons connected 

with curial families of Antioch by maternal descent; CJX 32.61. 

Evidently Dorotheus’ mother was descended from a curial family of 

Antioch. The date of the law is probably c. 459/460, since it was 

sent to the PPO Vivianus 2. 

DOROTHEVS 9 comes et praeses (East) ?M/L V 

Called rjycpujv and addressee of verses by the poet Panolbius; 

Suid. II 204 (flpdc AcjpoOeov rfftpova nai Kourrra). If he was comes and 

praeses at the same time, he may have held a combined civil and 

military office; perhaps he governed Isauria or Arabia. 

Dorotheus 10 ?rhetor L V/E VI 

He asked Procopius of Gaza for copies of his speeches and Proco¬ 

pius expressed alarm that they would not withstand his critical 

scrutiny; possibly a rhetor (nap avruj exuw rac Mouoac); Proc. Gaz. 

Ep. 33. Also addressee of Proc. Gaz. Ep. 11 7 in reply to a letter of 

his. 

DOROTHEVS 11 comes (East) ?513/518 

Styled \6paddressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch pos¬ 

sibly written in 513/518; Sev. .Ant. Ep. 73. 
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FI. Dorotheus 12 scholasticus and defensor civitatis at 

Hermopolis 525 

He was oyoXciorixoc koi en&ixoq rn<: Ep^oimoXfecoc) (in the Thebaid) 

in 525: author of an official statement addressed to Ioannes 96 con¬ 

cerning a boundary dispute between them; BGU TV 1094 Hermopolis; 

dated Sept. 29, 525. 

Silbius Dorotheus Diomedes 

Dorus philosopher L V 

Native of Arabia; he was originally a devotee of the philosophy of 

Aristotle, but on becoming a pupil of Isidorus 5 was converted into 

a neo-Platonist; Dam. fr. 438 = Suid. A 1476. He once accompanied 

Isidorus on a visit to the temple of Apollo at Hierapolis in Phrygia; 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 131. 

Dracontius 1 vindex ?F. VI 

One of the letters of Nilus the monk is addressed Apaxomta (JivUtxt; 

Nil. Ep. it 327. Since the vindices were created by Anastasius long 

after Nilus died (mid fifth century), this can not be correct, hither 

the letter or the title will be an interpolation. Cf. also Martvrius 9. 

BLOSSIVS AEMILIVS DRACONTIVS 2 poet;v.c., 

advocatus (at Carthage) L Y 

Full name; Subscription to Dracont. Romul. 5 in the Codex Xea- 

politanus (cited below). Dracontius; elsewhere. 

Native of Africa under the Vandals; cf. Dracont. Satisf. 21 (facta 

ducum . . . meorum, nominis Asdingui bella triumphigera). 

Pupil of the grammaticus Fclicianus; Dracont. Romul. 1 (praefatio 

Dracontii discipuli ad grammaticum Felicianum). 

V.C., ADVOCATVS (in the court of the proconsul at Carthage); 

exp(licit) controversia statuae viri fortis quam dixit in Gargilianis 

thermis Blossius Fimilius Dracontius vir clarissimus et togatus fori 

proconsulis almae Karthaginis apud proconsulem Pacidciunr, Dra 

cont. Romul. 5 subscriptio (cf. above). Cf. also Dracont. l.audes Dei 

3,654 (ille (ego> qui quondam retinebam iura togatus, exemi de 

morte rcos, patrimonia nudis divitias mea lingua dedit), Romul. 7, 

123 (exiguum inter iura poetam). 

He was imprisoned by king Gunthamund (a. 484-496) lor writing 

in praise of a foreign ruler (presumably the emperor at Constanti¬ 

nople); Dracont. Satisf. 93 (culpa mihi fuerat dominos rcticerc 
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modestos ignotumque mihi scribere ceu dominum). Satis/., subscrip¬ 

ts (explicit Satisfactio Dracontii ad Gunthamundum regem Guanda- 

lorum dum esset in vinculis). Rornul. 7, 70 (dederunt carmina cladesl. 

He suffered physical ill-treatment and hunger in prison; Dracont. 

Satis/ 312 (pristina sufficiant verbera vincla tames), Laudes Dei 'S, 

651-2 (careens horrorem, suspendia, verbera passus obscenamque 

famem). The date was possibly after 491. cf. Schmidt, Geschichte 

der Wandalen2, III n. 2. 

He composed the Satis/actio in prison to show his repentance; 

Dracont. Satis/., subscriptio (cited above). This failed to win his 

release and he then wrote the Laudes Dei (cf. Laudes Dei 3, 597 

gravor undique pressus, vincla ligant ). 

He was later released and his fortunes restored through the inter¬ 

cession of two men, Victorianus and Rufinianus, sons of Victor; 

Dracont. Romul. 6, 40 (fortunamque mihi reducem pietate nova- 

runt). 

He subsequently composed a verse panegvric on king Thrasamund 

(a. 496/523); cf. Schanz-Hosius iv2, pp. 59, 6 I. 

See further Schanz-Hosius IV 2. pp. 58-68, P-W v 1535, 4. 

FI. Olbius Auxentius Draucus PVR 425/450 

His names and career are recorded on VI L725 = D 1284 Forum 

Traiani (a. 425/450), which commemorates the grant of a gilt statue 

to him by the emperors Theodosius II and Valentinian III at the 

request of the senate (petitu senatus amplissimi): FI. Olbio Auxen- 

tio Drauco.vTc et inl(ustri), patriciae familiae viro^; senatus muni- 

(i)s prompta devotione perfuncto(b*; comiti ordinis primi et vicario 

urbis Romae^; comiti sacri consistorii1^: praefecto urbis Romae^1 

(a) His family is unknown but an ancestor had evidently been 

madepatricius. Draucus was possibly a relative of Fonteius Litorius 

Auxentius 9. 

(b) This periphrasis presumably refers to the quaestorship and the 

praetorship. 

(c) This post is high-ranking for the start of his administrative 

career; he may previously have served as ‘tribunus et notarius’and 

omitted the fact from the inscription. 

(d) He ev idently served for a while at court. 

(e) As he held office between 425 and 450, he may be identical 

with Auxentius 6 PVR 44 1 and 445, but if so the inscription will 

have been set up between 441 and 445 since it does not mention 

the iteration of the urban prefecture. 
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DROSERIA cubicularia (East) 431 

Cubicularia; one of the influential persons at the eastern court 

bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his interest at Ephesus in 

431; ACOec. i iv, pp. 223-4. 

Drumas barbarian commander (West) 409-410 

He commanded barbarian troops under Priscus Attalus 2 in 409; 

Zos. vi 7.6 (Apoviiaq ... peQ' tr el\c fiapfiapuv fiwapeux). Alaric advised 

sending him to take Africa from Heraclianus 3 in 409 but Attalus 

refused to send barbarian troops to Africa; Zos. vi 7.6, cf. 9.1-2. In 

410 the senate advised Attalus to send Roman and barbarian troops 

to Africa under the command of Drumas as a man of proven loyalty, 

but Attalus again refused; Zos.Vl 12-1 (irapaSovvai Apovpa rqv tovtljv 

■fjyepoVuiu, iwbp\ -nXeiara rj&rj mareux nai evuoiaq beiypaTa). 

DRVSEXVS praeses (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk criticizing him as a bad 

governor; Nil. Ep. II 252 (addressed Apovcrnvu &p\otm). 

DVDA saio; v.sp., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schbnfeld, p. 72. 

SAIO a. 507/511: instructed to examine allegations that the pro¬ 

perty of Tufa was being illegally detained; Cass. Var. IV 32 (a. 507/ 

511; addressed ‘Dudae saioni’). Concerned with the recovery of 

buried gold and silver; Cass. Var. iv 34 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Dudae 

saioni’). Responsible for supervising the restoration of property by 

Theodahad (imminente Duda saione nostro); Cass. \ar. iv 39 (a. 

507/511). 

v.sp., comes a. 507/511: instructed to try Amara for using violence 

against Petrus 21; Cass. Var. rv 27 (a. 508/511; Amara was to appear 

‘ad iudicium comitis Dudae'), 28 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Dudae v.s. 

comiti'). 

DVLCITIVS 1 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (West) c. 420-422 

Vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius; Aug. c. Gaud. I 1.1. cf. Aug. 

Retract, u 59. Sent to Africa by Honorius in c. 420 to suppress the 

Donatists; Aug. c. Gaud. 11.1-2, 3.4 (laicus militaris), II 11.12, Aug. 

Retract, ii 59, Aug. Ep. 204. He was a catholic; Aug. c. Gaud. I 3.4 

(homo communionis nostrae). Augustine wrote a letter answering a 

query from Dulcitius about the treatment of heretics; Ep. 204. He 
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also wrote a treatise in answer to eight questions posed by him, in 

422; Aug. de octo Dulcitii quaestionibus. 

His brother, Laurentius 2, was a priest m Rome; Aug. De octo 

Dulcitii quaest. 10, Aug. Encheiridion. 

Dulcitius 2 notarius (?East) 449 

Notarius; spokesman for the representatives of Pope Leo at the 

Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus in August 449; AGWG, NF XV 

1, p. 11, lines 4ff. He was an ecclesiastical notarius; Coll. Avell. 99.6 

(Dulcitius notarius ecclesiae). 

Dumerit saio c. 527 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 73. 

Dumerit ‘saio’ and Florentianus ‘v.d., comitianus’ were sent by 

Athaiaric in c. 527 to Faventia to examine into and punish cases of 

plundering of property; Cass. Var. vra 27. 

Dynamius 1 (?v.c.) L IV/E V 

His admission to the senate was proposed by Longinianus to 

Symmachus, who warmly approved of it; Symmachus suggested that 

he be given a post in the civil service (praerogativa militiae; honor 

castrensis) since he would then be adlected inter consulares and 

would not have to perform the senatorial munia (i.e. the quaesto- 

rian, praetorian and consular games); Symm. Ep. vn 96 (a. 399/400). 

Possibly the correspondent of Symmachus who received Ep. 

vm 39 (date unknown) and vra 67 (a. 398 spring). 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 2 PVR ?c. 488; cos. 488 

Inscr.) vi 1711 Ianiculum. 

Full name;/riser. Dynamius; Fasti, consular inscriptions. 

PVR ?c. 488: v.c. et inl(ustris), urb(is) praef(ectus); author of an 

edict which fixed the cost of grinding com in order to check frauds 

by the molendinarii; Inscr. (undated). He perhaps held office about 

the time of his consulate. 

consvl (West) prior a. 488 with Rufius Achilius Sividius (West): 

Fasti,v 7528, 8958, x 7329. 

Eareter: protector domesticus (West) IV/V; PLRE I. 
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Ebagnius agens in rebus (East) 430 

Magistrianus; sent from Constantinople to invite St Augustine to 

attend the Council of Ephesus in 431; on reaching Africa he learnt 

that Augustine was dead; Liberat. Brer. 4. Augustine died on Aug. 

28, 430; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. The spelling of the name is suspect, 

being apparently a transcription of a lost Greek original; possibly 

the correct name was ‘Evagrius’; cf. also ACOec. A.v, p. 103, app. 

crit. 

Ecdicia correspondent of Augustine L IV/E Yf 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine rebuking her for endanger¬ 

ing her marriage through excessive zeal for a religious life; she was 

wealthy but had given away some of her possessions without her 

husband’s consent; Aug. Ep. 262 (styled ‘domina religiosissima 

filia’). 

Ecdicius 1 Gallic landowner 411 

Owner of an estate near Arles; he had received many benefits 

from Edobichus, but in 411 he treacherously killed him and took 

his head to Constantius 17; the latter gave him no reward and dis¬ 

missed him in disgrace for killing a benefactor; Soz. ix 14.3-4. 

Ecdicius 2 rhetor M V 

Father of Theon 4; he was a teacher of rhetoric (b&aoicdKcx; . .. 

T€\vqc ^TTropuifs)’, Dam. fr. 115 (= Suid. E 1868 +0 209). 

Ecdicius 3 patricius (West) 474-475 

An Arvemian by birth; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 1.1.4, in 3.1.9. 

His family was senatorial; Greg. Tur. HE II 24, Jord. Get. 240. His 

father was the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; Jord. Get. 240. He was 

the brother of Papianilla 2 (wife of Sidonius Apollinaris 6); Sid. Ap. 

Ep. v 16.1.3, Carm. XX (ad Ecdicium sororium suum), Greg. Tur. 

HFu 24, and was therefore also brother of Agricola 2; cf. Sid. Ap. 

Ep. ii 12.1-2. He was married to Anonyma 22; Sid. Ap. Carm. xx 

(dated before 469). See stemma 14. 

He grew up at Clermont, where scholars were assembled to teach 

him; later, through his influence, the local nobility abandoned Celtic 

speech in favour of I,atin; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ul 3.2. 

He was probably at Anthemius’ court in 469, whence Sidonius 

asked him to return to Clermont to save it from the maladministra¬ 

tion of Seronatus; Sid. Ap. Ep. H 1. 
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Probably in 471 he acquired fame by passing through the Visi- 

gothic forces besieging Clermont with only eighteen men and enter¬ 

ing the city; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 3.3-6, Greg. Tur. HF ii 24 (for the date, 

cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 202). He then raised an army 
mainly at his own expense and used it to resist the Visigoths; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. in 3.7-8. Possibly it was for this serv ice that Anthemius 
promised him the title patricius, though the emperor’s death pre¬ 

vented him from receiving it; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.2. He carried on 

prolonged warfare against the Visigoths (diu certans cum Visigothis); 
Jord. Get. 240. During this time he held no official post (he was 

‘privatus’); Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.1. 

In 473 he supplied food from his own estates to some 4,000 

hungry persons during a famine in Burgundian territory; Greg. Tur. 
HF n 24. rhis famine (in which bishop Patiens of Lyons also gave 

relief; Greg. Tur. HFn 24) was a consequence of Visigothic attacks 

in 473; Sid. Ap. Ep. VI12. It was on this occasion that the Visigoths 

took Arles and Marseilles, and penetrated into Italy; Chron. Min. i, 
p. 665,11, p. 222. Ecdicius had perhaps withdrawn into Burgundian 

territory to avoid these attacks, and it may have been now that 
Sidonius begged him to leave ‘the dangerous friendship of kings’ 

(adsiduitatem tuam periculosae regum familiaritati exime; perhaps 

referring to Chilperic II) and come home to the Arvernians; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. Hi 3.1.9 (?a. 473/474: unless this belongs after his summons to 

Italy and dismissal in 475, see below). 
patrjcivs (?ET\fVM praesf.ntalis) a. 474-475: the title promised 

by Anthemius was conferred on him in late 474 by Iulius Nepos; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.1 (fratri tuo Ecdicio . . . honor patricius accedit). 
At this time he was doubtless placed in charge of military operations 
in Gaul; he was forced to abandon Clermont and withdraw to safety, 

whereupon Nepos summoned him from Gaul and replaced him (in 
475) by Orestes 2; Jord. Get. 241 (loco eius Orestem mag. mil. 
ordinatum). Since Orestes was patricius et MVM, Ecdicius presum¬ 

ably held the same post. 
He owned estates in Burgundian territory; Greg. Tur. HF n 24, 

and a large house at Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 3.5. 
He received Sid. Ap. Ep. it 1. Ill 3 and Carm. xx (verses inviting 

him and his wife to attend Sidonius’ birthday celebrations). He was 
a frequent guest of Sidonius at Avitacum; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 2.15. 

Ecdicius 4 tax-collector (in Italy) 507/511 

Successor of Antiochus 17 as collector of the sihquaticum and 
monopoltum (siliquatici vel monopolii titulos exercens); assigned 
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a saio for his protection but warned not to employ him on private 

business; Cass. Var. n 4 (a. 507/511). 

Perhaps identical with the Ecdicius whose death is mentioned in 

Cass. I'ar. II.22 (a. 507/511), in which arrangements are made for 

his sons to leave Rome and return home. 

Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 

ED AS I VS (v.c.) 510 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius who calls him ‘magnitudo 

tua’ and ‘sublimitas tua’; he was a young man of noble origin and 

presumably of high rank; Ennod. Ep. Vffl 15 (summer 510). 

F-deco Hun noble; leader of the Sciri c. 469 

’EStjkcoi'; Prise. I8b<u»>; Joh. Ant. Aedico; Anon. Val. Edica; Jord. 

On the name. cf. Maenchen-Hellen, p. 388, Schonfcld, pp. 73-4. 

He was a Hun; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 78) (rou OiWou 7etwc), cf. 

fr. 7 (iun)p ZhvOtk). Wrongly called a Thuringian; Suid. K 693 (cf. 

Onoulphus). 

Father of Odovacer, Anon. Val. 10.45, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1; and of 

Onoulphus, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, Eugipp. I*. Sev. 44.4-5, cf. Jord. 

Get. Til (cited below). His wife was a Scirian; Suid. K 693. See 

stemma 45. 

He served under Attila; Prise, frr. 7-8. He was one of the \oyahee. 

(cf. Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, 192-5) and was one 

of those to whom was entrusted the duty of guarding Attila; Prise, 

fr. 7. He enjoyed a great reputation as a soldier; Prise, fr. 7 (peyto-a 

Kara rroXe/Jot^ IpyabtanpaicmeufK), fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 78) (to. Kara 

VdXe/JOV OfiLOTOC ). 

In 449 Attila sent him and Orestes 2 on an embassy to Constan¬ 

tinople; there he met Chrvsaphius and having admired Roman 

wealth was promised wealth for himself if he would desert to the 

Romans; later he appeared to agree to undertake the assassination 

of Attila; Prise, fr. 7. He returned to Attila’s court in summer 449 

with the embassy of Maximinus 11 and told Attila all about the 

plot to kill him; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, pp. 78-80). 

After Attila’s death (in 453) and the collapse of the Hun empire, 

he apparently joined the Sciri; in c. 469 he and Onoulph were 

leaders of those Sciri who had survived a major defeat by the Ostro¬ 

goths; they joined wnth the Suevi and other tribes against the Goths 
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and suflered another catastrophic defeat; Jord. Get. 277 (ipsas Sci- 

rorum rcliquias quasi ad ultionem suam acrius pugnaruros . . . cum 

Edica et flunvulfo corum primatibus). 

I hr identity ol Odovacer’s fallier with the Hun noble and the 

Scirian leader is denied by e.g. Maenehen-Helfen, p. 388 n. 104 

(with references). 

Edesius poet and rhetor M V 

A poet, author of verses in praise ol Hilary of Arles which are 

quoted in the Life of Hilary; l. Ml. Arei 12.15 (rhetoricae facun- 

diac et metricae artis peritissimus vir), 18.23. 

Ldobichus MVM (under Constantine III) 407-411 

'[ fio0(\oc; So/. Kdobeccus; Greg. I ur. ’E5o0t7\oc; Zos. On the 

name, see S< honfcld, pp. 74, 283. 

A Frank; Zos. VI 2.4 (4>pa77oe Cov to 7ci'oc). 

mvm (under Constantine III) a. 407-41 1: he and Gerontius 5, both 

experienced soldiers, were appointed orpaTiryoi. by Constantine III in 

407 al ter the deaths of litstinianus 1 and Nebiogastes; Zos. vi 2.4. 

iTparriyoc-. So/, tx 1 3.2. He and Gerontius in 407 forced Honorius’ 

genera! Sams to abandon the siege of Valence and to retreat across 

the Alps bark to Italy; Zos. vi 2.4-5. In 409 when Gerontius pro- 

([aimed Maximus 4 emperor (or more probably in 411 when Geron¬ 

tius attacked Constantine in Gaul), Ldobichus was sent across the 

Rhine to obtain help from the Franks and Alamanni; Greg. Tur. HF 

li 9 I Ldobecco ad Germanias gentes praemisso), So/, ix 13.2. He 

returned with reinforcements to tr\ to relieve the siege of Arles (in 

4 1 11 but was defeated in battle by Constantius I 7 and VIphilas, 

tied tor refuge to a former friend Ecdicius I and was murdered by 

him; Soz. ix 14. On hearing of his death Constantine surrendered: 

Soz. ix 15.1. 

Egeria: see Aethcria I 

Egersiiis scriniarius of the praetorian prefecture (East) E/MY 

lie was a middle-aged pagan and scriniarius at Constantinople ol 

the praetorian prefecture, i.e. the PPO Orientis (d.\>oc tic arparevope 

ioc OKpu'iapioc rur CT<xp\u:i' oropart l ytpotoc. pearp> ijSihicu• c\cac 

f »rp- bTr}p\ev): having lost some official papers, lie asked the monk 

Hvpatius to pra> lor their return and promised to become a Chris¬ 

tian it they were recovered: thev were, and he received baptism, 

and not only that but he put a deputy into his job in the praetorian 
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prefecture and entered a monastery (arpoaq t&tov avOpwov etc to 

okpivLov avTO<: oepvbv j3'iov kcu evXaflri Sirjyeu), becoming the ijefofioxoc 

and spending on charitable purposes the salary which he continued 

to draw (rrju Tpo4ri\v anovepuv Cjv e6ojnev ainop 6 deoc ev rf/ orpareia); 

Callin. V. Hypatii 40.27-36 = 117-18. 

Elaphius 1 former princeps (officii) (East) c. 408 

Sent to Alexandria in 403 to summon the patriarch Theophilus 

to Constantinople; Pall. Dial., p. 43 (eic pkv rqv 'AXe^dubpeiav drreardXrj 

'EAd0toc, 6 vbv arro npiyuinojv. biayayew t'ov Qeb<t>i\ov). He was probably 

sent by the magister officiorum (cf. p. 43, line 15 tqv OeoQtXov napa- 

ordira Hia roil payiaTpou). He was presumably an agens in rebus in 403, 

who had retired and held the post of princeps officii before the 

dramatic date of the Dialogus (which is c. 408); cf. Jones, LREII 

579. 

Elafius 2 leading citizen in Britain c. 444 

On the second visit of Germanus of Auxerre to Britain (in c. 444). 

Elafius, ‘regionis illius primus’, took his crippled son to him to be 

cured; Constantius, I . Germ. 26-7. 

ELAPHIVS 3 (v.c.) LV 

He was a rich inhabitant of Gaul, living among the Ruthcni (pre¬ 

sumably at Segodunum); probably in 469 he completed a baptistery 

which Sidonius Apollinaris promised to consecrate; Sidonius expres¬ 

sed a wish that Elaphius would enter the church; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 15 

(for the date, cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 140 n. 6). 

Subsequently he became a high official in the Visigothic king¬ 

dom; Ruric. Ep. II 7 (to be dated a. 485/507, when Ruricius was a 

bishop; the letter is addressed ‘domino sublimi semperque magnifico 

fratri Elaphio’; he was in office — operum tuorum fama percrebuit 

ut omnes in laboribus constituti commendari se germanitati vestrae 

omni precum ambitione deposcant). 

ELASIVS v.c.. ?c«mes and scholasticus (at Diocaesarea) ?V 

Tot> 'EXaoiot; oxoCSaorikov) Koj(prjTo<;) Xaunipordrov). ueiou Aeriou tov 

KO(pTtToq)‘,SEG VIII 16 Diocaesarea (Palestine). Son of Aetius 6 and 
apparently a comes and scholasticus. His name precedes those of 

several Jewish religious officials, and so he was perhaps himself a 

Jew; moreover Diocaesarea was a predominantly Jewish city;cf. 

Soc. n 33, Epiph. adv. Ilaer. XXX 11-12. 
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Eusebius qui et Eleonos 

Elesboas king of the Aethiopians c. 519-c. 531 

He is to be identified with Kaleb Ella Asbeha of Aethiopic coins 

and inscriptions; cf. Dillmann, in Abhandl. Berl. Akad. 1878, 229, 

1880, 45ff. 

'EXeo/36a<;; Joh. Mai. 'EXea/ldc; Acta Mart. Arethae. 'EXXarf/Jda?; 

Cosmas. 'EXeoj3da<:; Nonnosus, Theoph., Cedr. 'EXX7?a0ecuo<r; Proc. 

King of the Aethiopians c. 519-c. 531: he was a Christian; A eta 

Mart. Arethae, p. 3 (Boiss.), Proc. BP i 20.1. In c. 519/520 he was 

engaged on preparations for a war against the Himyarites of Yemen 

when Cosmas Indicopieustes visited Axum; Cosmas Indicopleustes, 

II 56. This was presumably the occasion of his first victory over 

Dounaas, king of the Himyarites, mentioned in Acta Mart. Arethae, 

p. 3. After Dounaas massacred the Christians gathered at Nejran in 

Oct. 523, Elesboas assembled a large expedition, invaded the Yemen 

and defeated and killed Dounaas (in 524 or 525); Acta. Mart. 

Arethae, pp. 44-58, Proc. BP i 20.1, Theoph. AM 6015, Cedr. I 

639. He left the Himyarites under the care of his representative, 

Esimiphaeus; Proc. BP I 20.1. 

In 531 Justinian sent Iulianus (PLRE in) on an embassy to him 

seeking his help to damage the Persian grip on the silk trade: Eles¬ 

boas promised to help but was unable to achieve anything; Proc. 

BP I 20.9-12, Joh. Mai. 457-8. Another embassy, of which Non¬ 

nosus {PLRE m) was a member, visited him about this time; Non¬ 

nosus (in FHG iv, pp. 179-80). 

Shortly afterwards Esimiphaeus was murdered and Elesboas 

sent two expeditions against the rebel Abram but could not defeat 

him; Proc. BP I 20.5-7. 

Said to have finally abdicated and become a monk;/\cta Mart. 

Arethae, p. 60, Nic. Call. HE xvil 6. 

Eleusinius 1 Prhetor or sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia; he is styled h XoyurrTp; oov; Firmus, Ep. 31. He was evidently 

a man of learning. 

Eleusinius 2 adiutor of the mag. off. (East) 451 

*0 OavvaoiuraTCK (SorjOiK rov peyaXonpeneardTov nax evSo^ordrov payiorpov 

7(l)v0eiu>v 6<p<tHxi<jjv; present at Chalcedon in 451 when Dioscorus 
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of Alexandria was invited to attend the Council; ACOec. n i.ii. p. 11 

(Latin version at n iii.ii, p. 22). 

Eleusinus tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

Eleusinus ‘qui tribunatum apud eos (sc. Thamugadenses) egit’ 

passed on to St Augustine a request from the people of Thamugadi 

that he would answer two letters sent by the Donatist bishop of 

Thamugadi, Gaudentius; Aug. Ep. 204. No troops are recorded at 

Thamugadi in the Xotitia Dignitatum (cf. Sot. Dig. Occ. XXV) but 

there were several units in Africa drawn from the field army whose 

stations are not known (Aof. Dig. Occ. vn 140-52, 179-98). Eleusi¬ 

nus was presumably tribunus commanding a unit of the field army 

stationed at Thamugadi. 

After retirement he lived at Hippo; his little son fell ill and was 

believed dead, but was miraculously revived when Eleusinus prayed 

over him at a local shrine of the martyrs; Aug. Civ. Dei 22.8. 

Eleuthera quae et Stephanis ?cubicularia (East) E/M V 

Of noble family, wise and devout, she was one of the empress 

Pulcheria’s attendants before she took to religion and became a 

solitary; T. Auxentii 29 (61) (‘E\ev6cpa tic ourcj KaXovpei'ri yvvri. to 

yevoc ka+mpa, tov tpottov ocxtrq. ttjv mori.v ttoWt), Zre<paulc to erojcvpou, 

tuvtti PamXiSi nov\\epia vmipeTovpevuv pia). She was probably one of 

Pulcheria’s cubiculariae. 

ELEVTHERIVS 1 comes (West) 418/422 

Addressee of a decree of Pope Boniface I (a. 418/422) on the 

fourfold division of offerings and tithes, in response to an enquiry 

from Eleutherius (requisivit pia tua intentio qualiter oblationes et 

decimae fidelium debeant dispertiri); Mansiiv 399-400 (ad Eleu- 

therium comitem). 

ELEVTHERIVS 2 comes Orientis E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from \ilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 288 (addres¬ 

sed 'EXevBepiu) k6(it\ti WvaroXric). 

ELEVTHERIVS 3 v.sp. (in Italy) 510 

Vir spectabilis; recommended by Ennodius to the advocate Florus 

4 in 510 in connection with a law-suit in which he was invoked; 

Ennod. Ep. vm 23 (autumn 510). He had probably held some post 

of spectabilis grade to obtain the rank. 
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ELEVTHERIVS 4 sacellarius (East) 513/518 

The glorious sacellar (‘sqlr’’) Eleutherius’ sent a request for the 

ordination of a client, which Severus of Antioch had to refuse; 

Scverus wrote asking Misael to explain to him his reasons; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Set. 117 (written a. 513/518). 

ELEVTHERVS (?v.c.) (East) L IV/E V 

Leading citizen at Constantinople (tnurnpoq) whose wife (eu5ai- 

HOvemdTrj otpobpa) was a supporter of John Chrysostom in 404; Pall. 

Dial., p. 59.15. 

Elias 1 v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he complained at 

losing some property to one more powerful than himself and is 

reminded by Nilus that he himself had often done the same to other 

people; Nil. Ep. II 273 (addressed HXia iXXovarpicp). 

Perhaps identical with Elias 3. 

Elias 2 Padvocate (East) E/M V 

Received a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus in which he is des¬ 

cribed as Hrytov prrropuubv kcli n?c tCjv vbpusv emarqpvs perdkax^v, 

Theod. Ep. 10 (date unknown; addressed HXia axoXaarocqj). 

Elias 3 ?MVM (East) c. 435 

iTparrikdTTF] one of the persons who sent a letter to Cosmas of 

Antioch in c. 435 about Nestorius; Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), 

App.i. 

Elias 4 tribunus (East) MV 

A tribunus, he was a Christian and a member of the household of 

the empress Eudocia 2 at Jerusalem (c. 443/460); Peter the Iberian 

cured his deafness; V. Petr. Iber., p. 92. A tribunus, he helped Peter 

when the latter was ill; 1'. Petr. Iber., p. 114. 

ELIAS 5 v.c. (East) V/VI 

O \avir\pi6TaT(K)] KVpuK', named in a letter addressed to a comes, 

Heraclius 6; P. Harris 155 (provenance unknown; date probably fifth 

or sixth century). 

390 



EMESION 

ELIAS 6 v.c., pater civitatis (at Caesarea in Palestine) V/VI 

AapnporaTOS varrip rrjc iToXecjQ; Pal. Quart. 1896, p. 87 = .4£ 1896, 6 

Caesarea (Palestine) (an inscription recording the construction of a 

basilica in a first indiction under Elias and FI, Euelpidius). 

Elias 7 curator (East) 518 

Named in acclamations by the orthodox congregation at Tyre on 

Sept. 16, 518; ACOec. Ill, p. 86.23 (TIXia Koupauapoc miXXaraerq). 

Evidently a high-ranking person; possibly a curator of the domus 

divina. 

FL. ELIAS 8 v.sp., comes et praeses (Arabiae) L V/E VI 

['EjTrtfcXfaftoo) HXia rot) peya\onpeneoTa.Tov xat nepifiXeni rouj kopitoc nai 

apx«;[ro<0; Kraeling, Gerasa. nos. 280-281 (two identical inscrip- 

dons recording the construction of a colonnade at Gerasa in Arabia). 

The date is probably late fifth or early sixth century, before the 

creation of moderatores Arabiae by Justinian in 536. Elias held the 

rank of spectabilis comes and the post of civil governor of Arabia. 

Elisaeus (EliSe, Eghighe) Armenian historian M V 

Called 'Elisha Vardapet’ (= Elisha the Teacher); of noble family in 

Armenia, he was educated in Greece and held a post as secretary to 

the Armenian prince Vartan; later he became a bishop; author of a 

‘History of Vartan and the War of the Armenians’ (against Persia in 

451) and ‘Exhortations to Solitaries’ (both extant); see P-lEv 2433. 

DCB n 94.1, Langlois, Collection des historiens de VAmtenie ii, 

179ff., and Thorossian, Histoire de la litterature armenienne (1951), 

80-2. 

Ellac eldest son of Attila M V 

Eldest son of Attila; Jord. Get. 262. His mother was Erecan: 

Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 89). Sent by Attila to rule the Acatziri in 

448, he returned in 449 having injured himself in a tall; present at 

Attila’s court in 449 when the embassy of Maxi minus 11 was there; 

Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG rvr. pp. 82-3, 85-6). He was killed lighting bravely 

in the battle of Nedao (perhaps in 455, cf. Ardaric); Jord. Get. 262. 

On the name, see Maenehen-Helfen, p. 407. See stemma 47. 

Emcsion (Dam. £pif. Phot. 194): see Sallustius 7. 
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Emeterius 1 centenarius of the Gentiles (West) IV/V 

C(e)nt(enarius) ex numer(o) Gentil(ium); died aged 50 after about 

twenty-five years service; buried at Cologne; xin 8331 = ILCV 505 

Cologne. 

EMETERIVS 2 v.sp. V/Vl 

Deposido Emeteri v.s.; buried at Rome; VI 31969 = ILCV 247adn. 

Emnetzur Hun ruler M/L V 

After Attila’s death (in 453) and the collapse of his empire, 

Emnetzur and Vltzindur, two relatives of Ernach (Attiia’s youngest 

son), seized part of Dacia Ripensis; Jord. Get. 266. On the name, 

see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 402. 

Emporius rhetor Y'/VI 

Styled ‘orator’; author of a Latin treatise on rhetoric; Halm, Rhet. 

Lat. 561-74, cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 266-7. 

Encratius father of John the Hesychast M V 

Native of Nicopolis in Armenia; husband of Euphemia 2 and 

father of John the Hesychast (= Ioannes 26) (born in 454); both 

Encratius and Euphemia were rich and well-born and are said to 

have held many offices (John was yovewv yeyovus 'Eynpariov kcll 

Eu^rj/iiae 6vopa£opevuv, nXovruj be nai 7repi0ama yevoiK komuwuv Kai h 

rroXXatc hpxw noXirmaic bianpe^dvrcov ev re aTparrjyiai<: Kai 5rjpayojyuuc 

Kai 5vvaareicus tv (jaaiXocaic avXaic); Cyr. Scvth., I Ioann. Hesych. 1. 

Father of Pergamius 2. Father also of Maria 5 (cf. Pasinicus); F. 

Ioann. Hesych. 4. It is not clear what offices are meant, but one or 

both of them seem at one time to have served at the imperial court. 

On the form of words, cf. Summus. 

Severus Sanctus qui et Endelechius 

ENNAS v.p. 489 

‘V.p., decemprimus’ at Syracuse, son of FI. Annianus 2; Marini, 

P. Dip. 83 = P. Ital. 10-11 (a. 489). 

Ennodius 1 CRP (West) 458 Sept. 4 

Nov. Maior. 5a dat. Rav. 

To judge by their names, he was perhaps a descendant of Felix 
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Ennodius 2, and a relative (?uncle) of the writer Magnus Felix 

Ennodius 3; if so he is likely to have been a native of Gaul. See 

stemma 19. 

FELIX ENNODIVS 2 (Innodius Inscr.) v.c., proconsul Africae 

408/423 

He was, to judge by his name, an ancestor of Ennodius 3; cf. 

stemma 19. 

V.c., amp(lissimus) proc(onsul) p(rovinciae) A(fricae) v(ice) s(acra) 

i(udicans);vm 1358 + p. 938 Bisica (Africa Proconsularis), dated 

under Honorius and Theodosius. His legatus (Carthaginis) was 

Firmus 1. 

MAGNVS FELIX ENNODIVS 3 Gallic aristocrat; bishop of 

Ticinum c. 514-521; author 

His full name is given in the MSS of his Vita B. Antonii and his 

Carm. 110. 

The principle source for his life is his own writings. In addition to 

numerous letters and poems, he wrote a Panegymic on Theoderic, a 

biography of the Blessed Antony, a biography of bishop Epiphanius 

of Pavia, a Eucharisticum de vita sua, the Paraenesis Didascalica 

Ambrosio et Beato, a number of Dictiones, and a defence of Pope 

Symmachus in the Libellus adversus eos qui contra synodnm scri- 

bere praesumpserunt. See further/MFv 2629ff., Schanz-Hosius IV 

2, pp. 131-48, Altaner-Stuiber, pp. 478ff. with bibliography. 
He was born in 473/474; Ennod. Euch. de vita sua, pp. 398-9 (he 

was aged 16 in 489/490). Of a noble family;V 6464 = D 2952 = 

ILCV 1046 (clarus prole quidem, generosior ipse propinquis). Native 

of Gaul; Carm. II 73 (Galli parentes), Ep. I 2 (prosapia Gallus). Per¬ 

haps from Arles; £p. vii 8. His ancestors may have included Felix 

Ennodius 2 and Ennodius 1. He numbered a consul among them; 

Ep. I 5 (Pperhaps Magnus 2, cos. 460). His father may have been 

Firminus 3\Dictio vm, p. 447. He had two sisters; Euprepia, Ep. n 

15,iii 14, 15, 28, VI 3, 26, vii 14; and another who was mother of 

Parrenius 2, Ep. v 9. Euprepia was mother of Lupicinus 3; Ep. II 23. 

Ennodius was also related to Archotamia, Ep. VI 24; Camilla, Ep. K 

29;Cynegia. Ep. V 7; and, by marriage, to FI. Anicius Probus Faus- 

tus 9. Ep. i 5. Another relative was the bishop Aurelianus 6; Ep. IX 

27. See stemma 19. 

His parents died while he was young\Euch., p.398. He w-as raised 

by an aunt who died when he was aged 16; Euch., p. 399. He sought 
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to marry a girl of noble birth but instead he entered the Church; 

1. Epiph., p. 383, Euch., p. 399, Carm.l 9. 

He had been a student of literature, Ep. ill 34; including Seneca. 

I.ihrli pm synodo, p. 299; and he wrote verses, Euch., pp. 394-5, 

Ep. V 7. 8. vii 21, Larm. II 109. He never held a secular office; Ep. 

Ill 30. 

He was a deacon by 503, Ep. II 23; and subsequently became 

bishop of Ticinum, probably not before 513 (there is no reference 

to the tact in his letters or poems). He died in 521 and was buried 

on July \1;CIL v6464 = D 2952 = ILCV 1046 Ticinum (his epi¬ 

taph). 

Flavius Knnodius MessaU 

F. WOIV3: proconsul Africae 395; PLRl. i. 

I N l RhCHIVS 1 (Symm. Ep. VI 2 1 ): PLRE I. 

1.N1RKCHIVS2 praefectus augustalis 482/490 

Prelect ot Egypt (4vnapxoc’) while /acharias 4 was a student there 

and Peter Mongus bishop (i.e. c. 482/490); he was secretly a pagan; 

Zath. I’. Scv., pp. 25-7. His assessor was Anonymus 108. 

hochar (Constantins, 1’. Germ. 28): see Goar. 

Kpaenetus scholasticus (East) L V 

A student at Alexandria, he became a 'a\o>aoriKoc’; he was John 

Rutus’ source tor a story about the abbot Zeno during the exile of 

limothy Aelurus (a. 460/475); Joh. Rut. Pleroph. 13. 

EPA RCHI VS (v.c.); priest L V/E VI 

Son of Ruricius (and therefore of senatorial family); brother of 

Ommatius 2; he was a priest under the bishop of Clermont, Aprun- 

culus; Ruric. Ep. it 57-8 (the date is in or shortly before c. 490, 

when Aprum ulus died; cf. Greg. I ur. IIF\\\ 2). See stemma 16. 

Eparchius Avnus 

Ephraemius (IS I. (honorary); comes Oricntis 523-524, 526; 

patriarch of Antioch 527-545 

Native ot Armd.t fin Mesopotamia); job. Mai. 416, Ihcoph. AM 

hOHb Cedr. l 642. C.hran. Edcss. 99, Zach. HE Vllt 4, Ps. Dion. C.hron. 

It. p. 18. Mich. Syr. ix lb. Joh. Kph.///-. in 1.41, John of Nikiu 90.32. 

Pivotivis describes him .ls a Syrian and a Syriac speaker who learnt 
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Greek; Phot. Bibl. 228. Son of Appianus; Joh. Eph. HE iu 1.41, Ps.- 

Dion. Citron, tt, p. 38, Chron. 819, p. 9 = 5 ('pyn‘ = Apion or Appia¬ 

nus). Brother of Ioannes; Ps.-Dion. Chron. n, p. 40, Mich. Syr.ix 19. 

His career is summarized by Photius, Bibl. 228; noXirucaq ovk AXcyac 

U£Ta.\€Lf>Laaiievo<: ap\aq. cjv rqv reXevreiaj.', Kop-qc avappqBeiq rqq amroXfjc. 

heiBev £vrl rbv apyiepanubv pem^exOrj Opovov. 

Nothing is known about the offices he held before becoming 

comes Orientis. 

COMESOR1ENTIS a. 522/523-524/525: he held office while Theo- 

dotus 10 Colocynthius was PVC (a. 522/523) and like him took 

stern measures to check factional disorders bv the Blues; Joh. Mai. 

+ 16 (7rpo7j\0Tj ev 'Atrto\eta'f 0paipus 6 'Api&qiw:. 6otic iiyuviaaTQ Kara 

ru)t'5riM0K.paTOWTcoi'BeyeTwy), John of Nikiu 90.23. An inscription 

records building works ert rov pcyaXonpei-neoTarov sa£)£i>8o$(ordrot>) 

KopirjToO nbv 0iu)V XapyLTubv^v xat rryc Aiu; Ttipepiov; IGLS 1142 = Sxria. 

1939, p. 309 n. 7 Seleucia Pieria (Ssria) (dated in the vear 573 of 

the province, in indiction 3 in the month Dins, = No\. 524, or Feb., 

June or July 525, see Stein, BasEmp. it, p. 241 n. t). He was 

replaced by Anatolius 9 in late 525 hut was again in office in 52b 

(see below). 

CSL(honorary) a. 524/525: Inscription (see above for te.*t and 

date); the title is honorary and was probably conferred to give him 

the status of illustris and thereby admission to the senate (cf. Jones, 

LRE n 529 with n. lb; the comitiva Orientis was still a spectabilis 

post under Justinian; Just. S'ov. 8, notitia 1); for a similar combina¬ 

tion of titles, cf. C.J n 7.20 (a. 497) (vir inlitstris comes privatarum 

et proconsul Asiae). 

COMES ORIENTIS (n| u. 52b: he was Kapqq rfje dearoXfjc in 52b when 

Antioch was destroyed on May 29 (C/iron. Edess. 97, Joh. Mai. 

(Slav.), pp. 125—6) by an earthquake; his vigorous efforts on behalf 

of the stricken city earned him a good name and he was chosen bv 

the people of Antioch, against his will, to succeed the patriarch 

huphrasius who perished in the earthquake; Joh. Mai. 423-4 (Koprjq 

AiaroXf?c), Evagr. HE IV 6 (rip: abac apyfiq raq fjriac Sierrorra). Juh. 

Mosch. Prat. Spir. 37 (Kui^rjc rf>c ’AvaToXt)c; said to have rebuilt public 

buildings at Jerusalem after an earthquake and received a prophesy 

llut he would become patriarch), Chron. Edess. 99 (*et succcssii 

\miochiac Ephrem amidenus, qui crat comes Orientis’), Theoph. 

AM 6019 (nopqq cu’a.ToXrjq), Cedr. I 642.Zach. /fliVIU 4. b. In Joh. 

Mai,417. line 17 the correct reading is Fuopaoioe not topaiMioi. 

cl. Joh. Mai. (Slav.), p. 1 24. His successor as comes Orientis was 

Zacharias 3; Joh. Mai. 424. 
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Patriarch of Antioch from 527 to his death in 545; Joh. Mai. 

423-424, 443, 460. John of Nikiu 90.32, Phot. Bibl. 228-9 (author 

of several works of theology representing the orthodox view), Evagr. 

HE IV 6, Chron. Edess. 99, Proc. BPu 7.1 7, Iheoph. .AM 6019, Joh. 

Mosch. Prat. Spir. 36, Zach. HE VIII 4, 6. For the date of his death, 

with references, see Stein. Bas-Emp. ii 638 n. 1. For his activities as 

bishop, see J. Lebon, in Melanges d'histoire offerts h Charles Moeller 

(1914),i, 198-203. 

Justinian once sent him on an embassy to Arethas son of Gabala 

{PLRE m); Mich. Syr. k 29. 

On his writings, see O. Bardenhewer, Gesch. d. altkirch. Lit. V. 

pp. 17-18. 

Lpigenes QSP(East) 438 Feb. 15/440 

v.SP-,COMES FTMAUSTF.R /epistvlarvm (East) a. 435 Dec. 20: one 

of the four ‘spectabiles comites et magistri sacrorum scriniorum’ 

appointed to sene on the second commission on the Codex Theo- 

dosianus on Dec. 20, 435; CTh I 1.6. For the others, see Diodorus 2. 

As he is named second of the four, he perhaps held the second 

senior post. viz. magister epistularurn. 

V.SP.,COMES ETMAGISTER.MEMORIAE (East) a. 438 Feb. 15: styled 

\(ir> s(pectabilis) com(es) et mag(ister) memoriae' on Feb. 15, 438, 

and named as one of the compilers of the Codex Theodosianus; Xov. 

Theod. 1. 

QSP (East) 438 Feb./440: he was subsequently chosen by Plinta 

as his fellow-ambassador to Attila; Prise, fr. 1 ( e/3oi)Xero\ai ETUyevrjv 

d IIAa^ac avprpeo^eveu1 airr uj pedlartji errt oo<t>ia Soljcu- entfepo/uevoe 

\di 7T]i' hpxTiv Uxoito tov *.ouno~opcK). Fhe date of this embassy was 

after 438 Feb. 15, since Epigenes had been promoted to be QSP; 

cf. Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, 91-4. It was probablv 

not later than 440; cf. Attila. 

hpimachus scholasticus (East) E/M V 

\ddrcssce o! a letter from Isidore ol Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. ni 

'“8 (addres>ed ’1’upd\Lj a\oXao7£xd;). 

Fpmicius .Momesticus (of the empress Verinu) I. V 

An oistuK of Verina, he betraved a plot of hers against IUus 1; 

Ciandidus 3 Phot. Bihl. 79. The similarity of name and circumstances 
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suggests that Epinicius should be identified with the PPO Epinicus; 

if so, okeuK will mean ‘friend’, not ‘domesticus’. 

Epinicus PPO Orientis 475; patricius; ?PVC 478 

Native of Phrygia; originally perhaps licensed as a private notary 

(tabellio) (£v rote ra ovpjioXaui reXovoi Teraypeixx;) (cf. Jones, ERE I 515); 

he became manager of the estates of Vrbicius 1 and through him 

met the empress Verina, by whose influence he obtained the posts 

of CRP, CSL and PPO; Joh. Ant. fr. 211 = Exc. de ins., p. 133 fr. 95 

(hlrrjv tljv npipaTojv twebpapev &p\i)v, tueidev re nai tlov fiaoikeLujv 

frqoaupCiv, Kai npoq t 'ov vnap\ov avefiri Qpovov). 

CRP : before a. 474 (see below’). 

CSL (East) a. 474 Oct. 10: CJ X 15.1 (addressed ‘Epinico consu- 

lari\ but the content shows that he was CSL). 

ppo (orientis) a. 475: 475 Sept. 1,C/V 5.8® (concerns Egypt). 

(IlpJcorcje W T(K Critic eanjKev 'E7ru»u<oe en tCjv KTrjropojir, 

D 8845a near Meirus (Phrygia Salutaris), cf. D 8845b (see below). 

Tnapxc*; rfjt: rroXecoc (sic; cf. below) under Basiliscus; noted for his 

avarice, he became so generally unpopular through the sale of offices 

and the imposition of extraordinary taxes that he was dismissed in 

disgrace and succeeded by Laurentius 5; Suid. E 2494. 

PATRlcrvs and consvi. (honorarivs): [too dno ^Trldpxuw Kai [ffarp]i- 

Kiwiiai&nb [vn)aTujv 'Emvuiov; D 8845h near Meirus (Phrygia). Since 

his name does not occur in the consular Fasti, he must have been 

honorary consul. 

He apparently deserted Basiliscus for Zeno in 476, since he ap¬ 

pears as still influential after the latter’s return. In 478 he plotted 

unsuccessfully to murder the consul Ulus 1 and wfas exiled to Isauria, 

but after revealing to Illus that the plot was instigated by V’erina he 

was reconciled to him and his recall to Constantinople was arranged; 

however, in 480 he was involved in further plots with Dionysius 10 

(q.v. for date) and Thraustila 2, and they were executed; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 211* 

?pvc a. 478: John of Antioch (fr. 211.2) used the phrase d Ztjvujv 

tov Enivuiov ££ axrroi) KaBe\uv roii Qpovou of the exile in 478, which 

implies that Epinicus was in office then; he was not PPO (see Fasti) 

and the city-prefecture was normally a lower-ranking office, so John 

or his source appears to be in error; however, the title imapx&z rrjc 

TroXewe in Suidas E 2494 combined with the fact that the praetorian 

prefecture of Epinicus was held under a usurper makes it possible 

that he was city-prefect under Zeno in 478. 
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EPIPHANIA c.f. ?V 

+ Probiani v.i. Epifanies c.v.;xiv 2009 =xv 7756 = ILCV 203 

lead pipe at Portus. Presumably ‘c.v.’ here means ‘clarissima virgo’. 

Probianus and Epiphania may have been brother and sister, or pos¬ 

sibly joint founders of some building at Portus; they were certainly 

joint owners of a property there. Cf. Probianus 3. 

Epiphanius 1 tribunus (et notarius?) (East) 449 

He delivered a letter of Pope I.eo dated Oct. 15, 449, to the em¬ 

peror Theodosius II at Constantinople; Leo, Ep. 50 (per Epipha- 

nium). The fact was mentioned by Leo in two later letters, Ep. 54 

(a. 449 Dec. 25; a letter ‘quas clementiam vestram iamdudum per 

famulum vestrum Epiphanium tribunum, qui pro hac causa missus 

est, arbitror accepisse’), 59.1. 

He was probably an eastern official. A mission of this nature 

would more probably be performed by a tribunus et notarius than 

a military officer. 

Epiphanius 2 pagan priest (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Native of .Alexandria; he and Euprepius were the leading experts 

on the pagan rituals customary in .Alexandria; Epiphanius was presi¬ 

dent of the rituals of the Osiris cult and also of those of the god Aion 

(a compound of Osiris and Adonis, cf. Dam. fr. 174); they did not 

themselves hold official posts (if such is the sense of the words ouk 

eyevovro u'ev im ttk apxatonpenoiK noMreias) but used their influence on 

those who did to obtain benefits for their cult-members; Dam. fr. 

100 = Suid.E 2744. 

Epiphanius 3 cartarius (in Italy) 508 

Cartarius; involved in a financial dispute with Bauto; the latter 

gave him forty solirii through Proiectus 3 for a service (suffragii 

nomine) which Bauto claimed had not been performed; the matter 

was to be examined so that Epiphanius could pay back the money; 

Ennod. Ep. vn 1 (July 508). 

E PIP f I AX I VS 4 advocate and provincial governor (East) 

L V/E VI 

Addressee of letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 19, 

55,60,99, 148. 

Formerly a student of Procopius who found him devoted to his 

studies; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 135. He visited Alexandria and Procopius 
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heard that he was spending his time there on dicing and the races; 

Proc. Gaz. Ep. 99. 

ADVOCATE, then provincial governor; he took up law (presum¬ 

ably practising as an advocate) before becoming governor of a pro¬ 

vince; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 19 (oi vopoi ac Trapaoneudfeiv fjvayKaaav aepvov rais 

(xppvoiv bvehceiv. cira Qpowipa vopoderov \a0<bv Kat 56|ac f/8q TaPuipaiuiv 

iyeiv rq tooovtov qpuv KaTenqp&r^). 

Perhaps identical with Epiphanius 5. 

Epiphanius 5 sophist LV/EVI 

Addressee of two letters from Aeneas of Gaza; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 12, 

23 (both 'Em^ai'itj ooQiorrj). Perhaps identical with the ‘prjrqp Epi¬ 

phanius, formerly a pupil of Aeneas; Cougny ill, in 176. 

EPIPHANIVS 6 v.sp.f consularis Dalmatiae 525/526 

Addressee of Cass. Tar. v 24 (a. 525/526) (Epiphanio v(iro) 

s(pectabili) consulari provinciae Dalmatiae). 

FI. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7 PVR 412-414 

Full name; Inscr. Epifanius; Codes. 

Perhaps related to Eucharius 1. 

PVR a. 412 Oct. 15-414 May 27; 412 Oct. 15, C77iVi 18.la + 

26.14“ (MSS 407); 414 May 27s (MSS Dec. 27), CThvI 24.7°; both 

laws were issued at Ravenna. V.c., praef. urb. vice sacra iud(icans); 

VI1718 = D 5522 (dated a. 408/423, under Honorius and Theodo¬ 

sius; it records repairs by Epiphanius to the secretarium amplissimi 

senatus). On the building activities of city-prefects at this time, cf. 

Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine, 357 with n. 7. 

FI. Eurycles Epityncanus PVR 450 

Inscr. 1-2) VI 1662 = D 5357, \T 31888 (two separate inscriptions, 

each with the same wording). 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. Epityncanus; Codes. 

pvr a. 450: 450 April 24, \ov. Val. 29a. V.c., praef. urb., condi- 

tor huius fori; Inscr. 1-2 (undated; the identity of the forum is not 

known; the site was near the Arch of Gallienus close to the Church 

of SS. Vitus and Nlodestus). 

Erduic v.inl. 503 

Vir inlustris; praised to Ennodius 3 by Speciosa; unexpectedly 

encountered by Ennodius at Ticinum in summer 503; Ennod. Ep. 

n 3. 
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He was evidently a German, to judge by his name; see Schdnfeld, 

p. 75. Perhaps identical with Herduic. 

Erccan wife of Attila MV 

Wife of Attila, by whom she had three sons; in 449 she invited 

the Roman embassy of Maximinus 11 to dine at her steward Adamis’ 

house; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG rv, pp. 89, 93). On the name, cf. Maenchen- 

Helfen. p. 408. See stemma 47. 

Erelieva quae et Eusebia mother of Theoderic L V 

Erelieva; Jord. Ereriliva; Anon. Val. Hereleuva; Gelas. Her baptis¬ 

mal name was Eusebia; Anon. Val. 12.58 (cited below). On her 

name, see Schdnfeld, p. 75. 

A Goth and a catholic; Anon. Val. 12.58 (mater Ereriliva dicta 

Gothica, catholica quidem erat, quae in baptismo Eusebia dicta), 

cf. Ennod. Pan. 42 (= p. 272) (sancta mater). She was a concubine 

of the Ostrogothic king Theodemer 2 and the mother of Theoderi- 

cus 7; Jord. Get. 269, Anon. Val. 12.58, cf. Gelas. Ep. fr. 36 

(‘mother of the king’, i.e. Theoderic). Cf. stemma 37. 

Styled ‘regina’; Gelas. Ep. fr. 36 (Thiel), Gelas. Ep. 4 (in MGH 

(.4.4) xn, p. 390). Addressed as ‘sublimitas tua’; Gelas. Ep. (in MGH 

(AA) xn, pp. 390ff; two letters to her in 495 and 496). 

ERIPHIVS (v.c.) MV 

Son-in-law of Philoraathius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17.2, 17.7-10. His 

wife was probably Philomathia, who died early leaving him with 

five young children; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 8. He was evidently a Gallic 

nobleman delighting in country pursuiis, but had a cultured interest 

in literature; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 17.1 (the letter is addressed to him). He 

requested a poem from Sidonius on the theme of a man who was 

discontented with good fortune; £p.v 17.11 (the poem is not 

extant). 

His health was poor; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 8.1 (debilis). 

Ernach son of Attila; ruler of the Huns c. 466/467 

Hpme; Prise, fr. 8. Hpwi\; Prise, fr. 36. Hernac;Jord. Get. 266. 

On the name, cf. Maenchcn-Helfen. p. 415. 

Youngest son of Attila; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 93), Jord. Get. 

266. He was his father’s favourite son because a prophecy had asser¬ 

ted that he would restore the fortunes of Attila’s family after a 

period of eclipse; he was in Attila’s camp in 449 when the embassv 
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of Maximinus 11 was there; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG rv, p. 93). A relative 

of Emnetzur and Vltzindur; Jord. Get. 266. See stemma 47. 

After the Hun defeat at the battle of Nedao (c. 455), he settled 

with his followers in the north of the province of Scythia; Jord. 

Get. 266. 

In 466/467 he and his brother Dengizich sent envoys to the 

emperor Leo to try and obtain a treaty; he opposed Dengizich’s 

wish to go to war when their proposals were rejected, because he 

was preoccupied with local wars; Prise, fr. 36. 

ERON v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 435 

He was one of the ‘spectabiles comites consistoriani’ who served 

on the second commission for compiling the Codex Theodosianus\ 

CTh 11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 

EROT1VS v.sp., ex vicariis (East) 435 

V(ir) s(pectabilis) ex vicariis iuris doctor; appointed to serve on 

the second commission on the Codex Theodosianus\ CTh 11.6 (a. 

435 Dec. 20). He was probably a teacher of law who received the 

honorary' rank of spectabilis with a status equivalent to former 

vicarii. Perhaps he was one of the two law professors at Constanti¬ 

nople; cf. CTh xiv 9.3 (a. 425). 

Eiythrius 1 PPO (?Orientis) (1) 466; (II) 472; (III) 474/491 

Native of Egypt; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. PFather of Hypatia 

3 (see below). 

ppo a. 466: 466 Feb. 28, C/U2.6“;466 March 6,C/i 3.27° + ix 

30.2“. He may have been PPO of Illyricum rather than of the East 

in 466; if so, Pusaeus will have been PPO Orientis continuously from 

465 to 467 (cf. Fasti). 

ppo (n,orientis) a. 472 Jan. 1-July 1:472 Jan. 1, CJ Vin 37.10“; 

Feb 26, CJv 9.6a (MSS Feb. 29) + vi 20.17“ + 24.12“ + 61.4“ + 

VIII 11.22“ (MSS Feb. 29) + XI 32.3“; April 4. CJ I 3.32“ (refers to 

Constantinople) + 33“ + 5.10“; July 1, CJ I 4.16“ + 18.13“ + n 4.42“ 

+ V 1.5“ +6.8“ + 30.3“ +vra 17.11“’; a. 470/474, CJxii 59.10“ (a law 

of Leo, after xn 59.9; presumably 471/472, cf. Fasti). 

ppo (m, PORlENTis) a. 474/491: enapxos yeyovux £rri Zr\vuv(K\ on dis¬ 

covering that the administration was short of money, he resigned 

from office because he refused to exact revenues unjustly or impose 

harsher burdens on the taxpayers; his departure caused general dis¬ 

may owing to his reputation for fair dealing; Suid. E 3100 = Malch. 

fr. 6 (= FHG Tv, p. 116). 
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He and Ammonius 6 were criticized by Heraiscus for intriguing 

against one another in Byzantium; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. 

Possibly identical with the Erythrius for whom, and for whose 

daughter (Hypatia 3), the poet Panolbius wrote verses; Suid. fl 204. 

Erythrius 2 (v.inl.) (East); ?patricius c.527 

0 avyK^Tjruidq; his wife was killed as a Manichee during the perse¬ 

cution of Manichees under Justin and Justinian in 526/527; Joh. 

Mai. 423. In the Slavonic version of Malalas, the v ictims of this per¬ 

secution included ‘the wife of a patricius', whose name may have 

been Andronica; Joh. Mai. (slav.), tr. Spinka, p. I 33 with note 108. 

This perhaps refers also to Erythrius who would therefore be a 

patricius and possibly husband of Andronica. The word avyK^rrruidc. 

denoting membership of the senate, would imply a man of illustris 

rank since by this date only illnstres were members of the senate (cf. 

Jones, LRE n 529 with n. 16) and a patricius would certainly have 

been also a vir illustris. 

Fl. Erythrius 3 comes domesticorum (East) V/YI 

KdfiTjq ruv KaBuownevuv boneoTuicov, mentioned in a contract for 

surety;P. Bour. 19.2 (provenance unknown; the document, undated, 

is assigned by the editors to the fifth or sixth century). 

Possibly identical with Fl. Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 3. 

Flavius Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 

Escam ?Hun M V 

Otherwise unknown person whose daughter Attila married in 

449; Prise, fr. 8 (= FIJG rv. p. 83). On the name, cf. Maenchen- 

Helfen, pp. 408-9. 

Eslas Hun envoy 435/440 and 449 

On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 415. 

Rua sent nim in 435/40 as his envoy to Constantinople; he 

returned with Sengilachus; Prise, fr. 1. 

He was twice sent to Constantinople by Attila in 449, once with 

Vigilas to demand back fugitives and a second time with Orestes 2 

after Vigilas had admitted to the plot to kill Attila; Prise, fr. 8 (= 

FlIC iv, pp. 81,83, 95), fr. 12. 

Evagrius rhetor and advocate L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Procopius of Gaza containing the wish 
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vui&rK rote vdfjoic ovoaa role Xoyote vevixTjuac; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 161. Pre¬ 

sumably a former rhetor, now an advocate. 

F.vangelus (Symm. Ep. vi 7, Macr. Sat. I 7.1): PLRE i. 

EVANTHJVS ?governor (praeses) of Aquitania Prima 469 

In 469, when Seronatus travelled from Toulouse to visit the 

Auvergne, Evanthius had the roads cleaned and repaired for his 

arrival; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 13.1 (a. 469). 

He was either an official responsible for maintaining roads or the 

governor of the province. The town Clausetia where Evanthius went 

to carry out the work is not known but presumably lay on the fron¬ 

tier of Aquitania Prima towards Toulouse. 

Evasius apparitor of an illustris (West) 411 

He and Bonifatius 2, apparitorcs illustrium atque eminentium 

potestatum, were among the officiates sent from the imperial court 

to attend the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi rv 51c, 167b , 

181b. 

Eubulus PPO IUyrici 436 

V.sp., ex magistro scrinii; member of the first commission appoin¬ 

ted to compile the Codex Theodosianus in 429; CTh 11.5 (a. 429 

March 26). Cf. Comazon 2. 

QSP(East) a. 435 Dec. 20, CTh I 1.6 (inlustris ac magnificus comes 

et quaestor noster; he was a member of the second commission on 

the Codex Theodosianus). 

ppo illyrici a. 436 April 3, CTh vin 4.30 (eodem exemplo Eubulo 

ppo Illyrici) = CTh xn 1.188 (where his name is not preserved) + CTh 

xn 1.187 (subscript: eodem exemplo Eubulo ppo Illyrici). 

Since his name is missing from the list of commission members in 

Xov. Theod. 1 (a. 438 Feb. 15, imposing the authority of the com¬ 

pleted Code), he must have retired from the commission on becom¬ 

ing PPO, or possibly he had died. 

Eucarius ducenarius of thescutarii (West) V/VT 

Duk(enarius) scut(ariorum) scol(ae) sccund(ae); died aged about 

35 after serving nineteen years as ‘biarcus’; buried at Rome; vt 

32949 =JLCV 502. 

E VC A R PI VS (?v.c\) (East) E V 

Father of Pionius; Nil. Ep. ill 31. Judging by his son’s rank and 

wealth, Eucarpius was perhaps a member of the senatorial order. 
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EVCHARIVS 1 proconsul Africae 412 

Perhaps related to FI. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7. 

PROCONSVL africae a. 412 Feb. 29-Aug. 8: 412 Feb. 29, CThvi 

29.9° + vm 4.23“ + XI 1.32° + 7.19“ + 20* + 21 (Euchario suo sal.) 

xii 6.31 (Euchario suo sal.); 412 March 10, CTh xn 1.174“; 412 

Aug. 8, CTh vm 10.4“. 

(E)YCHAR(IVS) 2 v.c., consularis Belgicae Primae PLIV/EV 

Eucharius. . . v.c., cons(ularis) p(rov.);xui 3673 Trier (Belgica 

Prima). 

Perhaps identical either with Eucharius 1 or with FI. Annius 

Eucharius Epiphanius 7. 

Flavius Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 

EVCHER1VS 1 (v.c.) tribunus et notarius (West) 396-408 

Son of Stilicho (PLRE i); Olymp. fr. 6, Zos. V 32.1,34.5.7 (his 

only son), 35.3, Gaud. Epith. de nupt. Hon. Aug. 338, de cons. Stil. 

I 120,11 352, 358, Oros. vm 38.1, Soz. ix 4.1, Philost. xi 3,xii 2, Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 408, Jord. Rom. 322. His mother was Serena (PLRElY 

Olymp. fr. 6. He had two sisters, Maria 1 and Thermantia; D 800 

(Rome). See PLRE 11131, stemma 5, and stemma 1 below. He is 

represented on an ivory diptych with his parents and Maria; R. 

Delbrueck, Die Consulardiptychen, Tafeln, no. 63, Textband, pp. 

242-8. It probably commemorates his appointment as tribunus et 

notarius; see below, and cf. Cameron, Claudian, 48. 

He was bom at Rome and was a baby when Theodosius I visited 

the city (in 389); Claud, de cons. Stil. in 176ff. 

TRIBVNVS ET NOTARJVS (West) a. 396-408: he obtained this dignity 

through his father but never held anv actual office; Zos. v 34.7 

(nary/) he nat&bc fiw yeyovux; eoryaev avru) tt\v a£tav aypi. too XeyoMCWN.’ 

vorapiou rpijkvvov, pyhepiai' avtcj rreptnotrioac ap\T}v). He was probablv 

appointed in 396 (i.e. when he was about seven years old); see 

Cameron, Claudian, 48. The title and rank of tribunus et notarius 

was often conferred on young aristocrats in this period, cf. Fasti. 

In 404 he was in Rome during the visit of Honorius; Claud, de 17 

cons. lion. 552. 

Stilicho apparently hoped eventually to marry him to Galla 

Placidia 4; see Cameron, Claudian, 47-8, 54, 154, 272 and Claud. 

de cons. Stil. n 354ff. 

On Stilicho’s arrest in 408, Eucherius escaped to Rome; Zos. v 

34.5. His flight was aided by barbarian followers of Stilicho; Philost. 
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XII 3. After the murder of Stilicho, Honorius ordered Eucherius 

also to be killed, but he sought asylum in a church at Rome and was 

left unharmed for a time; Zos. v 35.3. He was murdered at Rome by 

Arsacius 1 and Terentius; Zos. V 37.4-6 (Zosimus here says that they 

took him to Rome to kill him, contradicting his earlier statement; 

editors suspect a lacuna in the text, cf. Mendelssohn, p. 265). His 

murder is also recorded in Olymp. fr. 6 (killed after Stilicho, before 

Serena), Soz. K 4.8, Philost. XU 3 (sought asylum near Rome but 

was killed on orders from Honorius), Oros. VU 38.6, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 408, Jord. Rom. 322. 

It was believed that Stilicho hoped eventually that Eucherius 

would become emperor; Zos. v 32.1, Soz. ix 4.1, Oros. vii 38.1, 

Philost. xi 3,xn 2, Jord. Rom. 322. It was also alleged that Euche¬ 

rius planned to win support by restoring paganism; Oros. VU 38.6 

(occisus Eucherius, qui ad conciliandum sibi favorcm paganorum 

restitutione templorum et eversione ecclesiarum inbuturum se regni 

primordia minabatur), cf. also Marcell. com. s.a. 408 and Jord. Rom. 

322 (where he is called a pagan). 

EVCHERIVS 2: ex vicariis (West) 397/405;PLRE i. 

EVCHERIVS 3 (v.c.) bishop or Lyons E/MV 

Of senatorial family; V. Consortiae l (vir ex ordine senatorio), 

10. A relative of (Priscus) Valerianus 8, to whom he addressed one 

of his religious works; Eucherius, Epistula Paraenetica ad Valeria- 

num cognatum. Husband of Galla 2; 1'. Cons. 1, Paul. Nol. Ep. 51, 

Cassian, Coni. 11, praef. 1. Father of Salonius 2 and Veranius, to 

both of whom he addressed religious writings. Also said to be father 

of two daughters, Consortia and Tullia; V. Cons. 1 (the Vita is late, 

and untrustworthy on this point). 

He retired with his family to pursue a monastic life at Larins; 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 51 (perhaps soon after 410). Subsequently he became 

bishop of Lyons and died c. 450; cf. Chron. Gall. 511 no. 134 (a. 

449), Gennad. de vir. ill. 64 (a. 450/55), Marcell. com. s.a. 456. 

Author of several works of a religious nature; CSEL 31. Addres¬ 

see of letters from Paulinus of Nola, Ep. 51; Salvian of Marseilles, 

Ep. 2, 8; Hilarius of Arles, CSEL 31, 197; and the priest Rusticus, 

CSEL 31, 198. The Laterculus of Polemius Silvius was dedicated to 

him;cf. Chron. \1in. I, p. 518. John Cassian dedicated to Eucherius 

and Honoratus (abbot of Larins, later bishop of Arles) books 1 1 to 

17 of the Conlationes. 

See further Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 518-521. 
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Eucherius 4 v.inl. 470 

Of noble birth; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 8.2. 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris praising him as 

one to whom the Roman state owed much for his military activities 

without having rewarded him; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 8 (facile clarescit 

rempublicam morari beneficia vos mereri) (the date is unknown, but 

the circumstances to which Sidonius alludes in this letter may have 

been the attacks by the Visigoths in 471/474). 

VIR INLVSTRIS: he and Pannychius were ‘inlustres’; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

vil 9.18 (written in 470). 

He was apparently a candidate for the bishopric of Bourges in 470, 

but was ineligible since he was twice married and so excluded by the 

canons; Sid. Ap. Ep. vil 9.18. 

He was an enemy of Victorius 4 who had him imprisoned and 

then murdered; Greg. Tur. HE n 20 (super Euchirium vero sena- 

torem calumnias devolvit, sc. Victorius). 

EVCLERJVS comes; ?judge; poet ?V 

Author of verses (Euclerii comitis) asking God’s help in his acti¬ 

vity as a judge (curvo diducere rectum densaque Romulei digno- 

scere iura senatus ingenio permitte mco. Qua luce reperta fas mihi 

sit populis reserata resolvere iura atque inter nebulas legum digno- 

scere causas); Ant/i. Lat. I 789. The language suggests that he was 

perhaps a judge rather than an advocate. 

Eudaemon 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV' 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. ii 86 

(addressed Eu&cdpovi oxokaoTwji). 

Eudaemon 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. Ill 287 (ad¬ 

dressed Evbaliiovi a\o\aaTiK^). 

EV DAEMON 3 Pprovincial governor (West) c. 443/448 

Styled 6 ne-yaXonpeirearaToq; he was of noble birth and lived in 

Africa at the time of the Vandal conquest; father of Maria 2; he 

survived the fall of Africa and later held office in the West [prthuoa. 

rot mrepa $T}i> hi Kai ap\6iv tt] Avaei)’, Theod. Ep. 70 (c. a. 443/4481. 
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EVDAEMON 4 comes (East) 481 

Kopec; issued an order for a payment of wheat; P. Oxy. 1949 

(dated in 481). 

EVDAEMON 5 provincial governor (East) L Y/E VI 

Addressee of a letter of commendation from Procopius of Gaza 

for Hierius 8 (teacher of Latin at Gaza); he was a governor (Proco¬ 

pius puns on his name - evfiat/uoi'ec 6rru<; oi? &dnei<; ra Sixaia); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 145. 

Eudaemon 6 doctor IV/VJ 

Eiarpdq-, buried at Comiso in Sicily; Not. Scav. 1937, p. 473 

Comiso. 

EVDICIVS v.sp., magister scrinil (East) 429 

He was one of the ‘v(iri) s(pectabiles) magistri scriniorum’ appoin¬ 

ted in 429 to the first commission on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 

11.5 (a. 429 March 26). Since the magister memoriae was Theo¬ 

doras 24, Eudicius was either magister epistularum or magister 

libellorum. 

Eudocia 1 daughter of Valentinian 111 M V 

Elder daughter of Valentinian III and Licinia Eudoxia; sister of 

Placidia 1; Prise, fr. 29, Proc. B IT 5.3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 

Evagr. HE II7, Joh. Mai. 356, 366, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 455, 

Theoph. AM 5947, Cedr. r 606, Zon. XIB 25.27. Bom in 438 or 439, 

shortly before August; cf. Chron. Min. I, p. 301 (Agnellus), 661 

(Chron. Gall. 511 no. 599) and Clover, TAPS 61, 1. p. 23. 

Probably betrothed in 442/43 to Huneric, son of the Vandal king 

Geiseric;cf. Clover, TAPS 61,1. pp. 23-4 on Merobaud. Carm. I 

17-18. 

In 455 she was probably married to the Caesar Pulladius 10, son 

of Petronius Maximus 22; Hyd. Lem. 162 (a. 455). Palladius was 

presumably killed soon afterwards, at the same time as his father. 

After Geiseric captured Rome (in 455), he took Eudoxia with Eudo¬ 

cia and Placidia back to Africa; Prise, fr. 29, Hyd. Lem. 167, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Theod. Ixct. Epit. 366. Joh. Ant. 

fr. 200, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455. Proc. fil l 5.3, Joh. Mai. 366, Evagr. 

HE n 7, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 5964, Zon. XIII 
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25.27, Nic. Call. HE XV 11. In Africa she married Huneric; Prise, fr. 

29, 30, Theod. Lect. Epit. 393. Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. BVi 5.6. 

Joh. Mai. 366, Evagr. HE n 7, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 

5947, 5949, 5964, Cedr. i 606, Zon. xm 25.27, Nic. Call. HE\\ 11. 

Hydatius mistakenly makes her mam- Geiseric’s other son. Gento; 

Hyd. Lem. 216 (s.a. 461). Mother of Hilderic; Yict. Yit. m 19, Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 5964. Zon. xiii 25.29. See stemmata 

3 and 41. 

Finally she went to Jerusalem where she died after a few days; 

Theoph. 5964, Nic. Call. HE XV' 12, Zon. xm 25.30. According 

to Theophanes, .AM 5964, and Zonaras, xm 25.29, she remained in 

Africa for sixteen years, and would therefore have died in 471/472. 

Aelia Eudocia (Athenais) 2 Augusta 423-460 

Originally called ‘Athenais’, she adopted the name ‘Eudocia’ after 

baptism; Soc. vn 21.8, Joh. Mai. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Theoph. 

AM 5911, Cedr.i 590, Zon. xm 22.6, 22.10, 22.13. Sometimes 

called ‘Athenais quae et Eudocia’; Joh. Mai. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

421, Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 94) {WQ-qvcuc, f] kcu EuSoklcl- cnjuporepfus 

yap indXeiTOroK di’opaaiu). She was officially known after her mar¬ 

riage with Theodosius II as ‘Aelia Eudocia’; Coins (Sabatier, Desc. 

gin. des rnonn. byz. I 120-2). 

She was an Athenian; Evagr. HE i 20. Her father was the sophist 

Leontius 6; Soc. vn 21.8, Joh. Mai. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, 

Theoph. .AM 5911, Cedr. I 590, Zon. xm 22.6. She had two brothers, 

Valerius 6 and Gessius 2; Joh. Mai. 353, 355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, 

421, Zon. xm 22.7. See stemmata 1, 2 and 3. 

She was brought up at Athens; Joh. Mai. 353. Her father took 

charge of her education; Soc. vn 21.8 (see below). She was also 

taught by Hyperechius and Orion 1; Tzetzes, Chil. X 5Iff. 

After Leontius died, she was involved in a dispute with her 

brothers over the inheritance; she went to Constantinople to pursue 

her claims, and it was while living w ith a paternal aunt there that she 

caught the attention of Paulinus 8 and Pulcheria; they judged that 

she was a suitable bride for Theodosius II; Joh. Mai. 353, 355, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Cedr. I 590, Zon. XIII 22.7-12. As she was a 

pagan, she had to become a Christian and receive baptism before the 

marriage could take place; Joh. Mai. 355, Evagr. HE I 20, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 420. 

She was married to Theodosius II on June 7, 421; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 421, Marcell. com. s.a. 421, Theoph. AM 5911. Wife of Theo¬ 

dosius II; Soc. vn 21.8, Marcell. com. s.a. 439, Theod. Lect. Epit. 
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352, Joh. MaJ. 355, Evagr. HE I 20, Cedr. I 590, Zon. xra 22.13, 
Suid.n 2145. They had three children: Licinia Eudoxia 2 (who 
subsequently married Valentinian III; born 422), Marcell. com. s.a. 
422, Soc.vii 44, Evagr. HE I 20, Joh. Mai. 355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
421; Flaccilla 2, Marcell. com. s.a. 431; and Arcadius 1, Agnellus 42 
(= CIL xi 276 = D 818), cf. Bury, LRE2 i 220 n. 3. 

avgvsta a. 423-460: she was proclaimed ‘Augusta’on 2 Jan. 423; 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 423. Styled ‘Augusta’; Coins, Leo, Ep. 123 (a. 
453 June 15), Joh. Mai. 355ff. 

She died in 460, Oct. 20, at Jerusalem; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 35. 
cf. Theoph. AM 5947. She had lived in Jerusalem since 443; cf. 
Cedr. I 601 and Bury, LRE2 I 230 n. 5. Buried in St Stephen’s 
Church in Jerusalem; Evagr. HE i 22. 

She was beautiful and eloquent; Evagr. HE I 20, Theoph. AM 
5911. She had received a thorough education from her father (virb 
tu} narpi iiraihevOrj «at Sul X&yoju eXrjXvQei navroiuv) and composed verses 
about Roman victories over Persia (in 421 and 422); Soc. vn 21.8. 
She also wrote in eight books a verse paraphrase of part of the Old 
Testament, as well as a poem on the martyrdom of St Cyprian; Phot. 
Bihl. 183, 184, Tzetzes, Chil. x 65. Author of Homerocentones (she 
completed centones left unfinished by Patricius 5); Zon. xiii 23. 39. 
Tzetzes, Chil. X 92. She founded the church of St Polyeuctus at 
Constantinople;.-4nth. Gr. 110. In 439 she visited Jerusalem and 
brought back relics of St Stephen the Protomartyr; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 439. Her extant writings (the poem on St Cyprian and the 
Homerocentones) were edited by A. Ludwich (1897). On Eudocia 
as an author see A. Ludwich, ‘Eudokia, die Gattin des Raisers 
Theodosios II, als Dichterin’, in RhM 37 (1882), 206-25. 

EVDOMIVS (v.c.); Pofficial in the Visigothic kingdom 506 

A prominent layman; husband of Melanthia; they received a letter 
of condolence from the bishop of Limoges. Ruricius, on the death 
of their young son; Ruric. Ep. n 39 (c. a. 485/507; addressed ‘domi 
nis sublimibus et magnificis filiis Eudomio et Melanthiae’). 

In a letter written in 506 by Caesarius of Arles to Ruricius, Eudo- 
mius is said to be planning a synod of bishops from the Visigothic 
kingdom to be held at Toulouse in the following year; Ep. ad Ruric. 
7. He was presumably a high official in the Visigothic kingdom; 
Caesarius elsewhere in this letter alludes to fellow-bishops and other 
clergy as ‘fratres vestri’ but uses the formula ‘filius vester’ of Eudo- 
mius, implying that he was not a bishop and probably not a cleric at 
all, but a high secular dignitary. 
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Aclia Eudoxia 1 Augusta 400-404 

Full name; CIL in 736, coins (Sabatier, Desc. gen. des monn. byz. 

I 110-11). 

Daughter of the Frank Bauto (PLRE i); Philost. XI 6. She was 

brought up at Constantinople in the house of one of the sons of 

Promotus (PLRE i); Zos. V 3.2. Her tutor there was Pansophius (who 

later became bishop of Nicomedia); Soz. vm 6.6. 

She married the emperor Arcadius on April 27, 395; Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 395, cf. Chron. Edess. 39 (Arcadius entered Constanti¬ 

nople on that date), Zos. V 3.2-6. Wife of Arcadius; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

403, 404, Hyd. Lem. s.a. 404, Marcell. com. s.a. 403, 404, Philost. 

XI 6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396. They had five children; Flaccilla 1 

(born June 17, 397), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 397, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 397. 

Marcell. com. s.a. 397; Pulcheria (bom Jan. 19, 399), Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 396, 399, Philost. XI 6, Soz. IX 1, Marcell. com. s.a. 399; Arcadia 

l (born April 3, 400), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, 400, Philost. XI 6, Soz. 

K 1; Theodosius II (born April 10, 401), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, 

401, Philost. XI 6, Soz. IX 1, Marcell. com. s.a. 401; and Marina 1 

(bom Feb. 10, 403), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, 403, Soz. ix 1, Philost. 

XI 6, Marcell. com. s.a. 403 (who gives Feb. 11). See stemma 1. 

avgvsta a. 400-404; she was proclaimed Augusta on Jan. 9, 400; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 400. Called ‘Augusta’; Coins, Soc. VI 11.20, 15, 

18.1. 

She died a. 404 Oct. 6 and was buried at Constantinople on Oct. 

12 in the Church of the Holy Apostles; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 404. Her 

death is also mentioned in Soc. vi 19, Soz. vni 27, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

404, Marcell. com. s.a. 404. 

She was a woman of outstanding beauty (xaMei \aunovoau 4|ai- 

<r«j); Zos. v 3.2. 

Licinia Eudoxia 2 Augusta 439-c. 462 

Full name; Coins (Cohen2 vm 218), Leo, Ep. 57. 

She was born in 422; Marcell. com. s.a. 422. Daughter of Theo¬ 

dosius II and Aelia Eudocia 2; Soc. vn 44, Marcell. com. s.a. 422, 

424, Jord. Rom. 329. Theod. Lect. Epit. 366. 393, Prise, fr. 29, Joh. 

Mai. 355. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Eva.gr. HE I 20. 

Theoph. AM 5926, 5947. She married Valentinian III (on Oct. 29, 

437); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, Marcell. com. s.a. 437, Soc. vn 44, 

Prise, fr. 29, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, 201.6, Jord. Rom. 329, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 366, 393, Evagr. HE I 20, Joh. Mai. 365, Theoph. AM 5926, 

Zon. xm 25,19, Cedr. I 598. They had two children, Eudocia l and 
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Placidia 1; Prise, fr. 29, Chron, Pasch. s.a. 437, 455, Joh. Mai. 366, 

Proc. B VI 5.3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 393, Evagr. HE n 7, Theoph. 

AM 5947, 5949, Zon. xui 25.27. See stemmata 1 and 3. 

She was betrothed to Valentinian III in 424; Marcell. com. s.a. 

424. The marriage took place in Constantinople on Oct. 29, 437 

(see above). 

avgvsta a. 439-c. 462: proclaimed ‘Augusta’ at Ravenna in 439, 

Aug. 6; Agnellus 31, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 599. Styled ‘Augusta’; 

Coins, Pol. Silv. Lat. princ. Rom. (= Chron. Min. i, p. 523). She is 

one of four ‘Augusti’ on CIL xi 276 = D 818 = ILCV 20, which is 

therefore to be dated in or after 439. 

She is not likely ever to have been stripped of her title and pro¬ 

bably retained it until she died. 

After the murder of Valentinian III in 455, she wanted Maioria- 

nus to be the next emperor; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6. Petronius Maxi¬ 

mus 22, who became emperor instead, took her as his wife against 

her wishes; Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 200, 201.6, Proc. BVi 4.36-9, Evagr. HEu 7, iv 17, Theoph. AM 

5947, Zon. xui 25.22, Ccdr.i 605-6, Nic. Call.xv 11. It was 

rumoured that she then invited the Vandal king Geiseric to attack 

Rome and rescue her; Hyd. Lem. 167 (ut mala fama dispergit), 

Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6 (probably using a good contemporary source). 

Later sources state it as a fact that she wrote to invite him (Marcell, 

com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Proc. BV\ 4.36-9, Joh. Mai. 365-6, 

Theoph. AM 5947, Zon.xiu 25.23, Cedr. i 606, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, 

Evagr. HE n 7, IV 17), but Geiseric hardly needed an invitation since 

his political interests wrere bound up with the family of Valentinian 

III by the engagement of his son Huneric with Eudoxia’s daughter 

Eudocia. 

Geiseric took her and both her daughters back to Africa with him 

after the sack of Rome in 455; Hyd. Lem. 167 (s.a. 455), Marcell, 

com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Proc. BV I 5.3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 

366, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Mai. 365-6, Evagr. HE II 7, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Zon. XIII 

25.26, Cedr. I 606, Nic. Call. XV 11. She was detained there for 

some years in spite of representations from the eastern emperors 

Marcian and Leo; finally Geiseric sent her and Placidia to Constan¬ 

tinople, but only after Eudocia had married Huneric (in c. 462); 

Prise, fr. 24, 29, V. Dan. Styl. 35, Hyd. Lem. 216 (s.a. 461), Proc. 

BV 1 5.6, Theod. Lect. Epit. 393, Evagr. HEn 7. Theoph. .AM 5949. 

The statement in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455 that Leo ransomed her is 

unsupported elsewhere and is probably a mistake. 
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She owned property near Constantinople and after her return 

offered Daniel the Stylite a place to live on it, but he declined; V. 

Dan. Styl. 35 (she was dead when this work was composed, probably 

soon after Daniel’s death in 493). 

Eudoxius 1 cursor (East) E/MV 

‘Cursor privatus’; sent to Egypt by Theodosius II to summon 

Sinuthius to Constantinople; Besa, Vita Sinuthii 55-67 (tr. H. Wies¬ 

mann, in CSCO, Scr. Copt., XVI, pp. 16ff.). Perhaps a cursor on the 

palace staff, rather than on that of the praetorian prefect. 

Eudoxius 2 doctor 448 

A doctor and an able man, he was found to be involved in a rising 

of the Bacaudae and escaped by fleeing to the Huns; Chroru Gall. 

452 no. 133 (s.a. 448) (Eudoxius arte medicus, pravi sed exercitati 

ingenii, in Bacauda id temporis mota delatus ad Chunos confugit). 

Eudoxius 3 v.d., agens in rebus (East) 458 

Vir devotus magistrianus (in 458); ACOec. n v. p. 56 (delivered a 

letter of the emperor Leo to the bishops of Lydia), p. 64 (men¬ 

tioned in a letter to Leo from the bishop of Rhodes), p. 67 (took an 

imperial letter to Cyzicus). 

Eudoxius 4 professor of law (East) LV/EVI 

Father of Leontius 20, grandfather of Anatolius (PLRE in); he 

was a famous lawyer and taught at Berytus; CJI 17.2.9, Zach. V. 

Sev., p. 47. 

Presumably identical with the jurist Eudoxius whose opinions 

were cited by sixth-century’ commentators on the Codex Iustinianus\ 

Basilicaxi 2.25, 35.XXI 3.4,xxn 1.43,xlvii 1.72 (Heimbachi, pp. 

696, 704, II, pp. 454, 489, rv, p. 593). He lived no later than the reign 

of Anastasius; Basilica XI 2.27, and cf. Cyrillus 2. 

FI. Eudoxius 5 CSL (East) 427 

Full name;/riser. 

csl (East) a. 427 May 21 RJan. 428): 427 May 21, CJ I 8.1 

I MSS ‘ppo’); ?428 Jan.s, C/xii 23.13a (undated, but cf. Seeck, 

Regesten, 139); 427 March/429 May, CJXI 78.2“ (undated but see 

Fasti for his predecessor, Valerius 6, and his successor, Ioannes 12); 

427/429, April 9;/GC 242 = CIL m 7152 Mylasa (part of the text 

of a letter from 4>X. Eu6o£toe, d n[6\^ric tcjv Xapycrtjbvcjv, to FI. Bara- 

lach (governor of Caria) on taxation). 
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FI. Eudoxius 6 CRP (East) 440; cos. 442 

Full name;/*. Oxy. 913. Eudoxius; elsewhere. 

CRP (East) a. 440 May 17, Nov. Theod. 19“. 

CONSVL (East) a. 442 with FI. Dioscorus 6 (West): Fasti. P. Oxx. 

913. 

Eudoxius is not an uncommon name and the CRP and the consul 

could be two different men; if so, the consul could be identical with 

the CSL of 427. 

MACROBIVS PLOTINVS EVDOXIVS 7 v.c.; editor 

of Macrobius L V' 

V.c.; he helped Symmachus 9 to improve the latter’s copy of 

Macrobius’ Commentary on the Somnium Scipionis; Subscript to 

Macrobius’ Comm, in Somnium Scipionis I. 

To judge by his names he was related to Plotinus Eustathius 13 

and to Macrobius himself. 

FL. EVELPIDIVS v.magn., comes (East) V/VI 

'Etti QXIatfiov) EveXmhuxj rod peyaXonp( cneordrov) ko/4tjtck); Pal. 

Quart. 1896, p. 87 - AE 1896, 6 Caesarea (Palestine). The inscrip¬ 

tion records the construction of a basilica in a first indiction under 

FI. Euelpidius and the pater civitatis Elias 6. Euelpidius seems to 

have had the rank of comes but to have held no actual office; he 

was presumably a rich local citizen. 

EVENTIVS 1 v.c., consularis Viennensis before 407 

His career is given in vv. 1-3 of his epitaph;.4£ 1953, 200 Rome: 

hie situs est claro quondam qui nomine causas oravit(a) meruitque 

pater conscribtus haberi(b> nec longo post aevo dixit iura Viennae/c) 

(a) An advocate. 

(b) Adlected into the senate. 

(c) consvlaris viennensis, before 407 (see below). 

He went to Italy and was expecting to receive a high office when 

he died in 407; vv. 4-6 (indc iter Italiam magno cumulandus honore 

ni luctu tristem linquens Eventius urbem neu vitae merito sanctis 

sociandus obisset) - the epitaph is dated in late July or earh 

August of 407, cf. v. 13. He died in his forty-fourth year (v. 7) and 

so was bom in 364. 

He was survived by his wife Faustina 2 and a young son and 

daughter; vv. 8-12. 
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C. MARI VS EVENTIVS 2 v.c., defensor (of Fanuni 

Fortunae) LIV/EV 

An advocate in his younger days, he later became defensor of 

Fanum Fortunae and neighbouring towns by order of the emperor 

for five years;xi 15 Ravenna (C- Mario Eventio c.v. fidelissimo in 

annis iuvenalib(us) advocate, postea iussu sacro per quinquennium 

huius civitat(is) sed et vicinarum urbium probatissim(o) defensori 

... statuam . .. ordo et cives Fanest(renses) sumptu proprio con- 

locaverunt). The date must be later than CJI 55.4, issued in Jan. 

385, which prescribed a period of five years for the post of defensor. 

EVERDINGVS dux (in Gaul) 471 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 84. 

One of the commanders (duces) of the Roman army sent to Arles 

against the Visigoths in 471 (the others were Anthemiolus, Thori- 

sarius and Hermianus); the army was crushed by Euric and all the 

‘duces’killed somewhere East of the Rhone; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 

649 (s.a.471). 

Euethius 1 tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of five letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 297 

(addressed Eurjfliqj rptflovvop), 298-301 avrCj). Possibly tribunus 

et notarius. 

EVETHIVS 2 v.c. (East) ?V 

+ Euxi) EuvO'io[vf K(ai) QeobCjpaq / tCjv Xcmirpp' +; MAMA VI 86 Attouda 

(S. Phrygia). Euethius and Theodora 5 were presumably husband 

and wife, and landowners in the area. 

FI. Euethius 3 v.d., exceptor scrinii libellorum et sacrarum 

cognitionum (East) 449 

’0 Ka0u)OUjjpev<K eKOKeTTTOjp tov deiov OKpiviau tCiv XifieXXcjuKai tCm 

deiwv Koyutriducju; present at the enquiry of the commission on 

Eutvches at Constantinople on April 27, 449; ACOec. II i.i, pp. 177. 

179Jii.i, p. 169. 

Eugarus: see Augarus. 

Eugenes quaestor palatii 506; Mag. Off. (West) 507 

His name could be either ‘Eugenes’ or ‘Eugenetes’ (no source 

gives the nominative form). 
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He was probably brother of Olybrius 5 (Eugenes and Olybrius 

were joint addressees of a letter from Ennodius written in summer 

503, before the death of Eugenes’ brother, Ennod. Ep. i 25; Eugenes’ 

brother (unnamed) had recently died in 504, Ennod. Ep. in 2; and 

none of Ennodius’ letters to Olybrius are later than 503, Ennod. Ep. 

l 9, 25, li 4, 9, 13, Carm. I 8). See stemma 25. 

He was an able orator and noted for his literary interests; Cuss. 

Var. 112 (litterati dogmatis studia laudabiliter exsequens), 13 (lit- 

terati dogmatis opinione fulgens), vm 19 (palmarii F.ugenctis linguae 

ubertas), Ennod. Ep. rv 26, 30, Carm. I 2. 

advocatvs: he was a successful advocate; Cass. I7zr. I 12 (quid 

enim advocationis officio . . . omatius? ... in hoc campo exerci- 

tatus cursu meritorum ad palmam nostri iudicii pervenisti). 

QVAESTOR palath (of Theoderic) a. 506: he probably succeeded 

Faustus 9, and was already in office in early 506; Ennod. Ep. rv 26 

(addressed ‘Eugeneti v.i.’; it refers to the ‘quaestura’), 30 (addressed 

‘Eugeneti v.i.’). This office is referred to in Cass. Yar. 112 (te . . . 

pridem ad quaesturae oilmen clegimus), 13 (hie est qui pridem 

nostro lateri iuridicus quaestor adhaesit), and Ennod. Carm. I 2. 5 

(vox iusti quaestor, legum substantia). 

He had already left this office before the end of 506; Ennod. Ep. 

rv 32 (he is rebuked for not writing although now freed from the 

cares of office — suppetat forte de abstinentia tabellarum excusatio 

illis qui publicae utilitatis muniis occupantur: veniam non meretur, 

si ab scriptionis adsiduitate temperet absolutus) (on the date, cf. 

Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 33-5). 

MAG. OFF. (West) a. 507; he received Cass. Var. I 12 (a. 507/51 1; 

addressed ‘Eugeniti v.i. magistro officiorum’) informing him of his 

appointment (sume igitur magisteriae infulas dignitatis), and the 

senate wras informed by Cass. Var. I 13 (a. 507/511; F.ugenitem in- 

lustrem virum . . . magisterii honore subveximus). He was in office 

already in 507; Ennod. Ep. v 27 (rebuking his present slowness to 

write compared with his readiness during his earlier office - referat 

forte magnitudo vestra publicae occupationis curam locum script is 

familiaribus non dedisse. Sed idem status erat, cum praccedente 

tempore conloquia culmen vestrum crebra praestabat nec itu aulicis 

deputatus premebatur excubiis, ut promissi amoris memoriam non 

haberet). He was perhaps succeeded by Agnellus in 508. 

He received several letters from Ennodius from 503 to 508; 

Ennod. Ep. i 25 (summer 503, jointly with Olybrius), in 2 (a. 504), 

in 25 (a. 504), m 29 (a. 504), iv 26 (early 506), iv 30 (early 506), 

IV 32 (506), v 27 (early 507), vi 12 (early 508, jointly with Liberius 
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3 and others), VI 22 (summer 508). In addition he is the subject of 

Ennodius’poem Carm. l 2 (Dictio data Deuterio v.s. grammatico 

nomine ipsius Eugeneti v.i. mittenda) (early 506). 

EVGENIA 1 (?c.f.) V/VI 

Of noble birth (nobilis Eugenia praeclari sanguinis ortu); a Chris¬ 

tian, devoted to good works, she fed the starving, ransomed captives 

and restored their lands to peasants; died aged 60, buried by her 

daughter Avia;xn 481 + p. 813=//,Cl' 179 Marseilles. 

EVGENIA 2 (?c.f.) deaconess and abbess (East) 513/538 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch (‘to Eugenia deaco¬ 

ness and archimandritess’); Sev. Ant. Ep. 110 (a. 513/38). Such reli¬ 

gious ladies seem usually to have been of noble family; cf. Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. I 49 and see Anastasia 2. 

Eugenius 1 procurator of Honoria 449 

Manager of the estates of Iusta Grata Honoria, he was executed in 

449 after having seduced her.Joh. Ant. fr. 199 = Suid. 0 404 (rqv 

tmveXeuiv tuv avrq<; e\ojv Trpayparcjv). Marcell. com. s.a. 434 (‘procura¬ 

tor’ of Honoria), Jord. Rom. 328. On the date, cf. Bury, LRELI 

289 n. 2. 

Eugenius 2 grammaticus (at Constantinople) M/LV 

Native of Augustopolis in Phrygia, son of Trophimus; a gramma¬ 

ticus at Constantinople, where he won a widespread reputation; he 

was alive in the reign of Anastasius, but an old man; his writings 

included an alphabetical lexicon and works on metre and on ortho¬ 

graphy (cf. Christ-Schmid-Stahlin VII 2.2, pp. 1075-b); Suid. E 

3394. He is mentioned in the Ethnica of Stephanus of Byzantium; 

Steph. Bvz. s.v. 'Avajiroptov (cited under Stephanus 24). 

EVGENIYS 3 comes (East) IV/Vl 

Styled kvp(l€) koiAtis) Eiryevie; he restored baths at Jerusalem; Pal. 

Quart. 1929, p. 16 and 1945, p. 94 = Quart. Dept. .Inf. Pal. u (1932), 

175 no. 146 = SEC vrn 172 Jerusalem. 

Eugenius 4 vir gloriosissimus ?V 

0 T77C £v66$ov pvvpTjc, named with Iulianus 14 as a former owner of 

a suburban property at Blachemae owned by Hierius 7 and bequea¬ 

thed by the latter to Anthemius 8; Just. Xov. 159 (a. 555). 
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EVGENIVS 5 ?dux Euphratensis c. 500 

In c. 500 the Scenite Arabs (i.e. the Bedouin) under Naamanes II 

invaded Euphratensis; Eugenius, the Roman commander in the area 

(orpaTTryk tuv tueioe ), met and defeated them at a place called Bith- 

rapsus; he is described as an iwi]p epycp kcu XtVyto onovdaioc; Theoph. 

AM 5990. For the date, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11, p. 91 n. 5. 

Possibly identical with Eugenius 6. 

EVGENIVS 6 dux utriusque Armeniae 502 

Styled ‘the dux of Melitene’ (‘dwks d’ Mlytyn”);Josh. Styl. 51-2. 

In November 502 he went south to join forces with Olympius 14 in 

warfare against Persian forces in the district around Constantia (in 

Osrhoene); after initial successes they suffered a bad defeat; Josh. 

Styl. 51. His forces were not sufficient to meet the main Persian 

army and so he withdrew into Armenia, where he was able to attack 

and recover Theodosiopolis; Josh. Styl. 52. 

Flavius Eugenius Asellus 

Eugnomonius protector numeri Martensium (East) 518 

Evyvijjp6i>ux: nparrinrap tcov yewamaruv apudpov Maprrjaicjv; he died 

in 518; CIG 9449 Constantinople. He was either a retired officer of 

the Martenses with the honorary rank of protector or a senior officer 

of the unit with the title protector; cf. Jones, LRE n 658 with n. 116. 

Eugrammius tabellio E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Niius the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 216 

(addressed Evypappup wpmd]), 217-18 (tu> outCS). 

EVGRAPHIA (c.f.) (East) 404 

A rich widow at Constantinople; she was a leader of the opposition 

to John Chrysostom in 404; Pall. Dial., pp. 25 (where she is called 

hp0ipaidi<; ns). 45. Her confederates were Castricia anti Marsa. 

Eugraphius (Eographius, MSS) commentator on Terence ?V/V1 

Author of a commentary on Terence; he probably used Aelius 

Donatus and Servius (both in PLRE1); the work is extant (cd. P. 

Wessner, Donati Commentum, ni 1); cf. /MV VI 990, Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 240-2. 
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EVIL A v.c., comes (West) V/VI 

Hie sunt arcana funera posita mcrita c. 1. com. Evile quondam; xi 

6784 = ILCV 114 adn. Ravenna. Presumably ‘cl(arissimus) com(es)\ 

The name may be ‘Levila’ (cf. ILCV); if so, he could be identical 

with Libila. He was, to judge by his name, a German. 

EVLALIA (c.f.) MV 

Wife of Probus 4, daughter-in-law of Magnus 2 (and sister-in-law 

of Magnus Felix 21); she was remarkable for the severity of her 

character; Sid. Ap. Cann. XXIV 90, 94-8 (cf. 96-8 cuius Cecropiae 

pares Minervae mores et rigidi senes et ipse quondam purpureus 

socer timebant). She was a cousin of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 by one 

of his paternal uncles (PApollinaris 2, Simplicius 8 or Thaumastus 

1); Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 1.1. Her father was possibly Simplicius, who had 

an (unnamed) daughter of whose marriage Sidonius approved; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. in 11.1-2. See stemmata 14 and 15. 

Eulalius comes domesticorum (East) c. 528 

Kofirj<; boiseor'ix uv;died at the beginning of Justinian’s reign leaving 

too little money to pay his debts and carry out the terms of his will; 

the deficiency was made up by the emperor; Joh. Mai. 439. The 

same story occurs in Cedrenus I 637, where Eulalius is not given any 

title, and the emperor in question is said to have been Justin I. Cf. 

Macedonius 7. 

Eulampius sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was a pagan; Nil. 

Ep. n 145 (addressed EvXaptnioj oo^ujtti). 

E VLODIVS (?v.c.); bishop of Bourges M V 

In the list of bishops of Bourges, the name Eulodius follows that 

of Palladius and precedes that of Simplicius; Gallia Christiana u 8. 

The father of Simplicius 9 was a bishop of Bourges, according to 

Sidonius, who howrever does not give the father’s name; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. VII 9.19-20. It is probable that Eulodius was in fact Simplicius’ 

father. The family had numbered praetorian prefects among its 

ancestors (cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.17) and was therefore senatorial. 

Eulogius 1: CRP (West) 395-396;PLRE I. 
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EVL0G1VS 2 comes (East) 449 

He was a comes (‘comes’) present among the prominent citizens 

at Edessa in April 449;.4G1EG,nf xv, p. 37. 

EY’LOGIVS 3 v.sp., tribunus et notarius praetorianus (East) 

449 

0 nepiflXeTrroQ rptfovvoc nai vorapux: npcuTiopuwos; sent with Helpidius 

5 to control and keep order at the Second (Robber) Council of 

Ephesus in May 449;.4COec. ii i.i, pp. 72-3, iii.i, p. 47, cf. AGWG, 

NF XV, p. 157 (called ‘trybwn’ wnwtr’ p’r’twrynws’ = tribunus et 

notarius praetorianus). The tribuni et notarii praetoriani constituted 

a high-ranking grade of the tribuni et notarii; cf. CTh vi 10.3 (a. 

381). 

Eulogius 4 PPO Dlyrici before Oct. 451 

'0 peyc&onpeTreoTaTos k.ai. evSo&raTOS arm tnapxojv 'IWvpuioi)’, present 

at the first and sixth sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec. n i.i, p. 56 (Oct. 6), n i.ii, p. 139 (Oct. 25), ii iii.i, p. 28. 

Since his name occurs last of the former prefects on each occasion, 

he may have held office very recently, but the names are not in 

strict chronological sequence of office. 

Eulogius 5 philosopher M/L V 

Philosopher; supported by the emperor Leo with rations out of 

public supplies; Malch. fr. 2a = Suid. A 267. 

Eulogius 6 scholasticus and grammaticus ?V 

Scholasticus; author of a work on grammar cited in later Etymo¬ 

logies; Etym. Mag. 638.33 (ek rdc ‘Anopias nai Auaetc EdXoytoi; crxpXao 

tikov), 809.34 (tv rote EuXoyuw tov axoXaamoO 5vokX'ltok; pruiaai - 

perhaps part of the Anopiai nai Auoac). 

Possibly identical with the Eulogius to whom Hesychius 15 dedi¬ 

cated his Lexicon. Cf. P-IV’ vi 1072. Fot a contrary view, see Hesy¬ 

chius, ed. K. Latte (1953), prolegomena pp. 1-2. 

EYLOGIVS 7 praeses (Osrhoenae) 504/505 

He was the governor at Edessa in 504/505 when he carried out 

substantial building work there, including the outer wall, two aque¬ 

ducts, a public bath, and his official residence; Josh. Styl. 87. Styled 

‘the governor of Edessa’ (‘^ye/ucov’), he also rebuilt the wall of Bat- 

nae;Josh. Styl. 89. He was the governor (praeses) of Osrhoene. 
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EVLOGIVS 8 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) 520 

AGENS IN rebvs (East) a. 519: he carried letters on the Acacian 

schism between Constantinople and Rome; Coll. Avell. 218 (a. 519 

June; vir spectabilis magistrianus), 189 (a. 519 Sept. 2;v.c., filius 

noster), 210 (a. 519 Sept. 2; vir sublimis), 188 (a. 519 Oct. 15; vir 

strenuus agcns in rebus), 224 (a. 519 Oct. 15; v.c.), 185 (a. 520 

Jan. 19) (with Leo 10). 

V.SP., TRIBVNVS ET NOTARivs (East) a. 520; involved in a further 

exchange of letters; Coll. Avell. 199 (a. 520 Aug. 31; v.s. tribunus 

et notarius), 200 (a. 520 Aug. 31; v.s. tribunus et notarius), 201 

(a. 520 Oct. 29; filius noster spectabilis vir tribunus et notarius). 

He appears to have been in Constantinople when he was promo¬ 

ted, since he took Coll. Avell. 199 and 200 from there to Rome. 

Moreover he was sent by Justin to Theoderic on official business 

(super negotiis quibusdam); Coll. Avell. 199. He was therefore an 

eastern official. 

Eulogius 9 patricius; PPO (honorary) (East) 525-532 

He is recorded only in V. Dan. Scet. 9: originally a stonemason 

living in Egypt, he discovered hidden gold and went to Constanti¬ 

nople, where he bribed the emperor Justin and the highest officials 

and became (or possibly obtained the title of) PPO (cjore enap\ov 

tu)v iepCiv npcLLTupicjv yeveodai avrov ); he subsequently became extre¬ 

mely wealthy, and also obtained the title ‘patricius’; two years after 

he became PPO, Justin died; under Justinian he was still PPO when 

he joined in the rebellion of Hypatius 6, Dexicrates and Pompeius 2 

(i.e. in 532); after this his property was confiscated, but he escaped 

from Constantinople by night; his arrest and execution were ordered, 

but he returned to Egypt in disguise and resumed his former pro¬ 

fession. Still alive forty years afterwards (c. 565), when he was aged 

about a hundred. He was therefore about sixty when he went to 

Constantinople. 

This story, being unsupported elsewhere and containing romantic 

elements, is suspect, but the source was contemporary and the story 

is not inconsistent with known facts. The title of ‘patricius’ was 

more freely granted in the sixth century than before. The title of 

PPO could have been titular or, more probably, honorary (there is 

no room in the Fasti of praetorian prefects ‘in actu positi’ for a 

man to hold office from 525 to 532). 
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FI. Eulogius 10 v.d., palatinus (Pagens in rebus) 476 

Full name;/*. Oxy. 1876, 1958. Eulogius; elsewhere. 

Son of Origenes;/V Oxy. 1958. Father of FI. Apphous and FI. 

Martyrius; for Apphous, P. Oxy. 1891. 1959-62; for Martyrius, P. 

Oxy. 1961-2. Native of Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1958. 

v.d., palatinvs (Pagens in rebvs) (East) a. 476: 6 Ka0ooiu)uew<; 

m^arivoq.P. Oxy. 1958 (a. 476; a cursor, FI. Paulus, leased a house 

owned by him at Oxyrhynchus). 1876 (undated; a libellus from him 

and a man called Megas to the praeses provinciae Arcadiae), cf. P. 

Oxy. 1961 (a. 487; Li>~k[o\-)'iovyei>ouevw vaXarwov). In P. Oxy. 1960 

(dated 511) he is styled yei >ai±evov payiOTpuu'oij; mag is trianus was the 

word normally used of agentes in rebus. From his activities it seems 

likely that in spite of his official titles he was in fact resident in 

Oxyrhynchus. 

He was dead by 487; P. Oxy. 1961. O rr7C dp«rri?c pn?pT?c; P. Oxy. 

1891, 1959-60, 1962. O n?c uaxapiat; P. Oxy. 1961. 

Owner of property in and around Oxyrhynchus; see P. Oxy. 1958 

(above) and cf. FI. Apphous and FI. Martyrius. 

FL. FELIX EYMATHIVS v.c., consularis Siciliae 434 

4>Xo/5uk <J>T7Xd; Eupdflioc d Xap7rp[or(aroc) viraTixoc rfjc f7ra|p\uK; IG XIV 

455 = .4£ 1959, 26 Catana (Sicily), dated a. 434 (postconsular date). 

His predecessor was FI. Liberalis. 

Eunapius: rhetor and historian; PLRE i. 

F.unoius rhetor (at Emesa) M/L V 

AooQiottf at Emesa, where he taught the philosopher Sallustius 7; 

his colleague was Marcellus 3; Dam. fr. 138 - Suid. I 62. Said to 

have been slow-thinking (Euvouk d prjrojp foaSuvovq r/v): Dam. F.pit. 

Phot. 81 = Phot. Bibl. 242. 

EVXOMIA (c.h) I.IV/F.V 

Daughter of 1 urcius Apronianus ami Avita, great-niece ol Melania 

the elder (all in PLRE I), sifter of Astcrius 3; dedicated to Christ 

from birth, she was one of the community of noble Christians with 

I’aulinus at Nola; Paul. Nol. Carm. xxi 60-73, 285. Pall. /list. Laus. 

41. She met bishop Palladios at Rome in 405; Pall. I list. Laus. 41. 

EYODIYS (?v.c.) MV 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 who composed v erses lor him 
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for inscription on a silver chalice; Euodius planned to visit the Visi- 

gothic court at Toulouse on royal business (rege mandante) and to 

present the chalice to queen Ragnahilda to promote his interest; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 8 (addressed as ‘domine frater* by Sidonius). 

Possibly descended from FI. Euodius cos. 386 (in PL RE i). 

Euoptius brother of Synesius L IV/E V 

Brother of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 93, 119. Therefore native of 

Cyrene. He was the elder brother; Syn. Ep. 95. Father of Dioscorus 

1; Syn. Ep. 4, 53. See stemma 34. 

A curialis of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 93. 

Addressee of many letters from Synesius; Syn. Ep. 3, 4, 18, 32, 

35,36,39,50-5,65,82,87,89,92,95, 104-11, 113, 114, 120, 

122, 125, 127, 132, 135, 136 (five letters addressed toj ainCp, viz. 

Ep. 8, 56, 84-6, were not in fact to him). Mentioned in Syn. Ep. 60, 

93, 119, Hymn. vrn. 

Possibly bishop of Ptolemais in 431: Ptolemais was represented 

at the Council of Ephesus in 431 by a bishop called Euoptius; 

ACOec. i i.ii, pp. 6, 29, 34, 59, etc., Liberat. Brev. 9. He may have 

succeeded his brother to the see. 

Eupeithius philosopher L V/E VI 

Son of Hegias and brother of Archiadas 2; he had greater natural 

talents than his father but his way of life was much inferior; Dam. 

frr. 352, 354 = Suid. E 3650, Dam. Epit. Phot. 223. See stemma 35. 

EVPHEMIA 1 cubicularia (East) E/MV 

Kov0ucou^apia tk Tovpopa Eu0ypia’, possessed by devils which the 

monk Hypatius expelled; Callin. 1'. Ely pat ii 44.1-7 = 126. 

Euphemia 2 mother of John the Hesychast MV 

Wife of Encratius, mother of John the Hesychast (= Ioannes 26) 

(born 454); Cvr. Scyth. 1'. Ioann. Hesych. 1. She had apparently 

once served in the imperial palace; see Encratius. 

F.uphemia 3 sister of Leo I M V 

Sister of the emperor Leo I; she was unmarried and lived in Con¬ 

stantinople where her brother visited her every week; near her house 

she erected a statue of Leo, which was given the name Pittaces 

because petitioners used to deposit their rmraxta there for the empe¬ 

ror’s attention; Patr. Const, a 31 (= Scr. Or. Const, n, p. 167). Sec 
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stemma 7. The story sounds circumstantial, but the Patria is a late 

source and untrustworthy. 

EVPHEMIA 4 (?c.f.); died 508 

Her epitaph was composed by Ennodius c. Sept. 508 (Sundwall. 

Abhandlungen, 54); she had been left a widow with a daughter; 

Ennod. Carm. ii 130. 

Lupicina quae et Euphemia 5 Augusta 518/527 

Wife of the emperor Justin I; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Proc. Anecd. 

6.17, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 518, Suid. E 3796, Theoph. .AM 6011, Zon. 

Xtv 5.8, Cedr. I 637, Ps.-Dion. Chron. II, p. 16. 

Her name was Lupicina but on becoming empress she was given 

the name Euphemia; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Proc. Anecd. 6.17, 

9.49, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 6011, Zon. XIV 5.8. On the 

subject of the name ‘Euphemia’, see Cameron, Circus factions in the 

Roman Empire, 145-6. See stemma 10. 

She was of barbarian origin; Proc. Anecd. 6.17, 9.48. She had 

been sold as a slave and was the concubine of a former owner before 

Justin bought her; Proc. Anecd. 6.17. 

avgvsta : she will have become Augusta in 518 when Justin 

became emperor; called ‘Augusta’, Coll. Avell. 156 (a. 519), 194 (a. 

520), 203 (a. 520), Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Theoph. AM 6011. 

Her death must have occurred before April 527; Proc. .4need. 

9.47 (during her lifetime she prevented Justinian from marrying 

Theodora; they had married by April 527). A late source, the Secro- 

logium fmperatorum, says that she predeceased her husband; they 

were buried together in the convent of St Euphemia; DOPxvI (1962), 

45. 

She is described as a virtuous person, abhorring vice, but as lack¬ 

ing in refinement; Proc. Anecd. 9.48. She did not interfere in mat¬ 

ters of government, which she never understood; Proc. Anecd. 9.49. 

Said however to have been responsible for the change in ecclesiasti¬ 

cal policy under Justin; Ps.-Dion. Chron. II, p. 16. 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6 wife of Anthemius Augustus M V 

Full name; Coins (Cohen2 MU, p. 234). Euphemia; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

U482 (not named elsewhere). 

She was the only daughter of the emperor Marcian, who married 

her to Anthemius 3 (future emperor of the West) in c. 453; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. u 194-7 (princeps, cui mundus ab Euro ad Zephyrum tunc 
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sceptra dabat, cui nubilis atque unica purpureos debebat nata nepo- 

tcs, elegit generum), 216, 481-2 (patrio vestiri murice natam gaudeat 

Euphemiam sidus divale parentis), Jord. Rom. 336, Evagr. HEu 16, 

Joh. Mai. 368. They had one daughter, Alypia, and four sons, 

Anthemiolus, Marcianus 17, Procopius Anthemius 9 and Romulus 3 

(see Anthemius 3). See stemma 5. 

avgvsta a. 467/472: styled ‘Aug(usta)’; Coins. She presumably 

became Augusta on her husband’s accession in 467, but apart from 

coins she is not recorded again. 

EVPHEMIDES cubicularius (East) 450-452 

'0 Kov0iKov\dpuK; he built a shrine of St Christopher at Chalcedon 

which was begun in May 450 and where the saint’s relics were 

deposited on Sept. 22, 452;BCHn (1878), 289 Nicomedia (Bithy- 

nia). 

Euphemius 1 Mag. Off. (East) c. 456 

MAGlSTER (officiorvm) under Alarcian: he was one of Marcian’s 

most influential advisers; he made proposals c. 456 to end the dis¬ 

pute between the Romans and the Lazi; the historian Priscus 1 was 

a member of his staff (probably his assessor); Prise, fr. 26 (rrjv tov 

payiorpov btkvuv dpxfiv- oe eiri oweoei nai \6yuv apery bo£av 

Maptuavov tov (te.oi\£uJ<: rrjv tojv npayparcov eXaxev kmTpcnrpv, kox nXeioruv 

tuv ev (JovXevddvTCJv tuelvu KatiTjyvrvs iyevero- dc nai npioKOv tov avy- 

ypabea tcjv rq<: apxfis Qpovribcjv ibe^aro koivojvov). 

The fact that Marcian’s daughter was called Euphemia suggests 

that Euphemius may have been related to the emperor. 

Euphemius 2 Mag. Off. (? East or West) 467/472 

Addressee of CJXI 10.6-7 (both undated laws issued by Leo 

and Anthemius). There is no evidence showing under which empe¬ 

ror he served; if under Leo, he left office by 470. 

Euphemius 3 PPO (Orientis) 496 

ppo(oRlENns) a. 496 April 1-July 21: 496, April 1, CJX 16.13 

( Av6epLu) kirdp\u t(ov ■npaiTupiuv) (the law mentions Armenia); 

April 30, CJvni 53. 32 (Euphemio PPO); July 21, CJx 19.9 

('Av0e/uiu) tTrdpxu) tcjp npcuTvjpuov). The Latin MSS of the Code have 

probably preserved the correct form of name (cf. app. crit. on CJ 

x 19.9). 
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E VPHRASIYS 1 (?v.c.) L IV 

Addressee of several letters from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. iv58- 

63, and possibly also Ep. rv 64-5. 

He lived in Spain; Symm. Ep. rv 58, 60-1, 63. Breeder of horses 

which he supplied for the games at Rome; he provided them for 

the consular games of Symmachus in 391 and the quaestorian games 

of Symmachus’ son in 393, and was asked to provide animals from 

his own and other Spanish studs for the praetorian games of Sym- 

machus’ son in 401; Symm. Ep. rv 58-60, 62-3. 

In 397/8 he interceded for Tuentius, an impoverished Spanish 

senator; Symm. Ep. rv 61. 

His rank is uncertain but all other persons whose letters from 

Symmachus are collected in Book IV were aristocrats or holders of 

high office. 

EVPHRASIVS 2 comes (West) ?Y/YI 

Named on the bilingual epitaph of his son Theodoracius 2 who 

died in an eleventh indiction year on Aug. 29; m 9534 = ILCY 11 7 

Salona (Qeoicapaxic uioc Evtppaotov koptjtck; Theodoracis filius Eufrasio 

comiti (sic)). His son’s name, its abbreviated ending (‘-is’ for ‘-ios’) 

and the style of the inscription perhaps favour a sixth-century, or 

even later, date. 

Euphrasius 3 Roman envoy 502 

Father of Abramius 2, and so grandfather of Nonnosus (PLRE 
ui);Zach. HE vin 3. He negotiated peace for the Romans in 502 with 

Arethas the Kindite; Nonnosus (= Phot. Bibl. 3 = FHG rv, p. 179), 

cf. Theoph. AM 5995. 

Euphronius v.d., officialis of the MVM (East) 448 

'0 KaBoau^pevoq EvQpovux 6 orparT^aruuw; he visited Thcodoret in 

early 448 to make sure that he had received and was willing to accept 

the restrictions imposed on his movements; Thcod. Ep. 79 (a. 448 

April). 

Euplogius officialis of the PYR IV/Y 

Fugi Euplogio ex o(fficio) pr(ae)f(ecti) urb(i);xv 7192 = ILCY 
94a slave collar. 

(E)VPLVS v.c.; died 476 

V.c.; he died in 476 at Rome and was buried in the coemeterium 
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Priscillae together with an unknown aged about 17;vi 31971 = ILCV 

485o = Rossi i 865. 

Euplutius agens in rebus (West) 416 

‘0 fiaytoTpuu/fc; he negotiated peace terms with the Visigothic king 

Vallia in 416 and then escorted Galla Placidia 4 back to her brother 

Honorius; Olymp. fr. 31. 

E VPN I VS ?governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prima E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia, asking him to see that justice is done in a suit due to be heard 

by him (u7rooot Kpirr? 777c 81*77? Ppafievopevr^); Firmus, Ep. 40. He evi¬ 

dently held an office with judicial functions; perhaps a provincial 

governor, and, in view of Firmus’ interest in this case, perhaps gover¬ 

nor of Cappadocia Prima. 

EVPRAXIY’S cubicularius (East) c. 508/511 

CVBICYLARTVS (East) c. a. 508/511: ‘cubicularius’ (‘qbwqlr' ’);Se\. 

Ant. Ep. 65, 67, 68. One of the eunuchs of the imperial bed-chamber 

(*’wnwks d-qytwn’ mlky' ’); Zach. V. Sev.. pp. 104, 106. When 

Severus of Antioch was in Constantinople (a. 508/511), Eupraxius 

was among his supporters; Zach. V. Sev., p. 104. He discussed dog¬ 

matic problems with Severus, who dedicated treatises on theology 

to him; Zach. V. Sev., p. 106. He was therefore evidently a mono- 

physite. In 508/511 Severus addressed several letters to him; Sev. 

/Mu. Ep. 65-8 (one, Ep. 68, jointly to him and Phocas 4). Zacharias 

addressed his ecclesiastical history to him; Zach. HE in prol. (‘ad 

virum quendam Eupraxium nomine, militem et in regis ministerio 

versatum, graece scripsit’), III 1 (‘Christum amans Eupraxi, ... in 

domo regia degis et in regis ministerio versaris’). 

He was a monophysite (see above). 

He was already dead when Zacharias composed his biography of 

Severus; Zach. V. Sev., p. 104 (‘Eupraxius, of glorious and pious 

memory’). 

£ VPREPIA (c.f.); sister of Ennodius L V/E VI 

Sister of Magnus Felix Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. n 15, III 28, VI 3, 

vn 8, 14. Mother of Lupicinus 3, whom she sent to Ennodius for 

his education; Ennod. Ep. II 15, 23, ill 15, vi 26. She herself lived at 

.Arles; Ennod. Ep. vn 8, cf. Ep. n 15, ill 14, vi 26 (living at a distance 

and outside Italy). See stemma 19. 

She received several letters from Ennodius: Ep. Il 15, in 14, 15, 
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28, v 7 (with a copy of his epitaph on Cynegia l),vi 3, 26, vu 8 

(between summer 503 and summer 508); and is mentioned in Ep. 

h 23 and vn 14. 

Euprepius pagan priest (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; he and Epiphanius 2 were the leading experts 

on the pagan rituals customary in Alexandria; Euprepius was presi¬ 

dent of the ritual known as Persica; both men used their influence 

with the authorities to secure advantages for their cult-members (see 

Epiphanius); Dam. fr. 100 = Suid. E 2744. 

Euprepius: Zach. HE v 6, 9, vi 6 and Mich. Syr. IX 6 wrongly call 

Pamprepius ‘Euprepius’. 

EVPSYCHIVS vicarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 162 

(addressed Ev^vxiu fimapiu}), 163 (rd) axn<p). He was probably a vicar 

of a diocese, but could hav e been the lieutenant-commander of a 

unit (e.g. vicarius tribuni). 

Acmilius Rufinus signo Euresius 

Euricus king of the Visigoths 466-484 

Euarix; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 6.4, Greg. Tur. HF n 25. Eorice (vocative); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. viij 9.5, v. 42 (in verse). Euricus; elsewhere. On his 

name, see Schonfeld, pp. 83-4. 

Son of Theoderic I, brother of Thorismodus, Theoderic II, 

Frederic 1, Himnerith andRetemer; Jord. Get. 190. His wife was 

probably Ragnahilda; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 8.5. Father of Alaric II (see 

below). See stemma 40. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 466-484: successor to his brother Theo¬ 

deric II in 466;Jord. Get. 235, Hyd. Lem. 238 (a. 467). He killed 

rheoderic at Toulouse in order to obtain the throne; Hyd. Lem. 237 

(a. 467), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 643. Styled ‘rex Visigothorum’ (or 

similar);-duct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476, s.a. 486, ordo post. s.a. 

487, Ennod. V. Epiph., 80 (= p. 351), Cass. Far. m 3.3, v 39.13, 

Jord. Get. 244, Greg. Tur. HFu 20, 25. 

At the start of his reign he sent envoys to the emperor, and to 

the Sueves, Vandals and (Ostro-)Goths; Hyd. Lem. 238 (a. 467). He 

defeated the Brittones, who lived north of the Loire under their 

king Riothamus; Jord. Get. 237-8. He captured the Auvergne; Jord. 

Get. 238, 240. In 476 he captured Arles and Marseilles; Auct. Haun. 
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ordo prior s.a. 476, 486, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 657, Jord. Get. 244 

(said to have taken gifts from the Vandal Geiseric to harass the 

Romans). Having become ruler of Spain and Gaul, he attacked the 

Burgundians; Jord. Get. 244. In 475/6 he agreed to observe peace 

with the emperor Julius Nepos, following an embassy of bishop 

Kpiphanius of Ticinum; Ennod. I'. Epiph. 85-94 (= pp. 352-5). 

He was an Arian and showed himself to be strongly opposed to 

the catholics; Sid. Ap. Ep. Vli 6.6, cf. Greg. Tur. HFII 25 (said to 

have persecuted Christians, i.e. catholics). 

He employed an interpreter when replying in Latin to the envoy, 

bishop Kpiphanius; Ennod. V. Epiph. 90 (= p. 354). 

He died at Arles late in 484;.4uct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 486, s.a. 

487, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 666, Jord. Get. 244 (in the nineteenth 

year of his reign), Greg. Tur. HFu 20 (in the twenty-seventh). For 

the date of his death, see Alaric II. 

He was succeeded by his son Alaric II; Auct. Haun. ordo post. 

s.a. 486, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 666, Jord. Get. 245. 

E I R YC.IANVS v.c., tribunus (et notarius?) (East) c. 434 

Ammirandissimus atque clarissimus tribunus; in c. 434 he deli¬ 

vered a letter to Theodoret bishop of Cyrrhus from the comes 

domesticorum Titus 2 on the subject of reconciliation with John 

the bishop of Antioch; ACOec. I iv, p. I 70 (a letter of Theodoret 

extant only in Latin). His title is presumably a translation of 6 

OaupaoiuiTarcx; koI XapirporaTCK rptfiovvoc;. 

At an unknown date he received from Theodoret a letter of con¬ 

solation on the death of his daughter; Theod. Ep. xlvii (EvpvniavCj 

rptfovi'uj napapvSrrriKr})- 
Possibly identical with 6 Aapnporaro<; EOptmawk w'ho delivered to 

Theodoret a message from the sophist Isocasius; Theod. Ep. XXXVDI. 

Eurycles patricius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Xilus the monk; he is styled 17077 bho 

frrqq and described as old, rich, treacherous and lecherous; Nil. Ep. 

it 221 (addressed tvpm^ei rarpyaip). 

flavins Eurycles Epityncanus 

Erelieva quae et Eusebia 

Eusebius I (Symm. Ep. rv 43): = PLRE 1, Eusebius 29. 

Eusebius 2 (Symm. Ep. vn 86): = PLRE i, Eusebius 30. 
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Eusebius 3 (Syram. Ep. V 54, 66): = PLRE I. Eusebius 31. 

Eusebius 4: CSL (West) 395, PPO lialiae 395-396; PLRE i. 

EVSEBIVS5 v.c. LIV/EV 

Addressee of two letters from St Augustine; Aug. Ep. 34-5 (both 

addressed ‘domino eximio meritoque suscipiendo atque honorabili 

fratri Eusebio’). He was a Vir et clarissima dignitate praeditus et con- 

siderantissima voluntate tranquillus’; Aug. Ep. 34.5. The date was 

probably soon after 395 (cf. CSEL 58, pp. 14-15). 

Eusebius 6 (Svmm. Ep. ix 55): = PLRE i, Eusebius 33. 

EVSEBIYS 7 v.c. et sp.. proconsul (Achaeae) 395/402 

V.c. et spect(abilis) proc(onsul) (or similar); CIL m 572 = IG m 

407 = IG ill2 5204, CIL m 573, CIL hi 7308 = IG ill2 5203, CIL m 

14203. 27 = ILCV 17 milestones between Athens and Eleusis 

(Achaea). 

Eusebius 8 scholasticus and poet E V' 

In 399-400 while a pupil of the sophist Troilus 1 at Constanti¬ 

nople, Eusebius witnessed the revolt of Gainas (PLRE i) and its 

suppression; he subsequently composed a poem in four books in 

heroic metre called the ‘Gainia’ narrating these events; he was a 

axoXaanxoc; Soc. VI 6.36. 

Eusebius 9 PSC (West) 409 

PSC (West) a. 409: appointed after the fall of Olympius 2 in 409 

as successor to Terentius; Zos. V 48.1 (Evoepiov pev dvrilepeiTiov 

OuXaxa rou Koircowc). Later in the year, when the PPO Iovius 3 deser¬ 

ted Honorius to join Priscus Attalus, Eusebius became all-powerful 

at Ravenna (p€Tep\€Tai Se Kara tt]v 'Pafieuvav ini tov npainboirov Euaifiioi 

ilhwaoreui), but he soon fell victim to a plot by Allobichus and was 

clubbed to death in the emperor’s presence; Olvmp. fr. 13. Allo¬ 

bichus himself soon paid the penalty for killing Eusebius (rrjz> iq>' tp 

~6i< xpamdoiTOv E\)ak$uov aveike bixriv t'u>w<;)\ Olymp. Ir. 14. 

Eusebius 10 ?advocate (at Selcucia in Isauria) E V 

Probably an advocate at the court of the governor of Isauria; of 

good birth, fond of learning and of mild character; a devout Chris¬ 

tian; he wished his friend Hyperechius to be buried in the shrine of 

St Theda at Seleucia by the then bishop Maximus, but the funeral 
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party was stopped by an apparition of St Thecla herself; Bas. Sel. 

V. Theclae H 15 (nov tk ap<t>i rd apxoda raura prrropw, for the form of 

expression, cf. Chryscrmus). 

EVSEBIVS 11 v.sp., magister scrinii (East) 429 

He was one of the V(iri) s(pectahiles) magistri scriniorum’ appoin¬ 

ted in 429 to the first commission on the Codex Theodosianus; 

CTh I 1.5 (a. 429 March 26). Since the magister memoriae was 

Theodorus 24, Eusebius was cither magister epistularum or magister 

libellorum. 

Eusebius 12 author (in Gaul) E/M V 

Well-known writer in Gaul, contemporary with Hilary of Arles 

(died 449) for whom he expressed great admiration; V. Hil. Arel. 

12.15. Perhaps identical with Eusebius 13. 

Eusebius 13 teacher of philosophy (at Lyons or Arles) E/M V 

His school was attended by Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and by Probus 

4; he taught them philosophy; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 1.3. The school was 

either at Lyons or at Arles (Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 9-10). 

He is perhaps identical with Eusebius 12. 

EVSEBIVS 14 dux (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk rebuking him for criti¬ 

cizing the conduct of bishops; Nil. Ep. n 261 (addressed Ei)ae|3tcj 5owd). 

Eusebius 15 agens in rebus and advocate (East) 428/429; 

later bishop of Dorylaeum 

Agens in rebus; Coll. Avell. 99.4. An advocate at Constantinople; 

Leont. Byz. contra Nest, et Eut. m (PG 86, 1389) (d njeixavra tvri) 

bmaviKTi kp'epeiTLjv), Theoph. AM 5923, 5940, Cedr. I 593 (dexoXa- 

oruifc). 'P'firup\ Evagr. HE 1 9. In 428 and 429 he became famous by 

his outspoken opposition to the views expressed by Nestorius, the 

bishop of Contantinople, denying that Mary was the mother of God; 

Cvr. Alex. adv. Nest, I 20 (PC 76, 41) (dvrjp nc rCiv a-yav tmeuidjv. xai 

T€\il)v pkv 4v Xatxotc 2ri), Marius Mercator, II 1 (PL 48. 769). Coll. 

Avell. 99.4.7, Leont. Byz. contra Nest, et Eut. Ill, Evagr. HE I 9, 

Theoph. .AM 5923, 5940, Cedr. I 593. 

Shortly afterwards he entered the church; Cyr. Alex. adv. Nest. I 

20 (cited above; this was composed c. 430). He subsequently be¬ 

came bishop of Dorylaeum, and brought accusations of heresy 

against Eutyches (Nov. 448); he was deposed by the Council of 
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Ephesus in Aug. 449 and fled to Rome, but was reinstated by the 

Council of Chalccdon in 451 and is last recorded in 452. See P-W 

vi 1444 n. 30. 

Eusebius 16 scholasticus (East) 448/449 

Addressee of a letter, theological in character, from Theodoret; 

Theod. Ep. 21 (addressed Eiioe/Jiu? a\o\aauKd}’, written at a time 

when Theodoret anticipated dismissal from his see). 

Eusebius 17 PPO Illyrici 463 Feb. 20 

CJn 7.12 (PP Illyrici). 

Eusebius 18 Mag. Oft. (East) 474 

In office in 474, CJ xn 29.2“ (a law of I.eo and Zeno). He was 

fiayujTpos on 17 Nov. 474 (Leo junior was consul), when Leo junior 

was proclaimed emperor (sic); Const. Porph. de cer. 94 (the event 

was rather the death of Leo, cf. Joh. Mai. 376, Theoph. AM 5966-7). 

He probably succeeded HOarianus 2. 

Possibly identical with Eusebius 19. 

Eusebius 19 envoy of Zeno to Persia 476/484 

He was sent by the emperor Zeno as envoy to the Persian king 

Perozes; Proc. BPi 3.8. Present on the Persian’s penultimate expedi¬ 

tion against the Ephthalite Huns; BP I 3.12-13. Perozes was killed 

in 484 on his last expedition against the F.phthalites (Proc. BP i 4) 

and it is therefore likely that Eusebius was with him in 483 and that 

the embassy was connected with Rome’s request for the return of 

Nisibis under the terms of the treaty of 363 between Jovian and 

Sapor (cf. Bury, LRE2 n 10). 

He could be identical with either Eusebius 18 or 28. 

EVSEBIVS 20 governor (consularis) ol Pamplnlia ?Y 

Acupor Tepprjaaoio 5 uiaovoMrF \apiv dyvrp ■ Evae/Htoc ffeparrcue 6tjk c 0cu. 

to yepa<;',Anth. Cr. IX 705. Eusebius was presumably a Christian and 

governor at Termessus in Patnphvlia. 

Eusebius 21 agens vices praesidis Osrhocnae 500 

UEien the governor of Osrhoene Demosthenes 3 visited Constanti¬ 

nople in 500, he left Eusebius at F.dessa ‘to hold his post and govern 

the city’; there was a food shortage and Eusebius relaxed restrictions 

governing baking and also released corn from the public granaries; 

Josh. Styl. 40. 
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EVSEBIVS 22 (v.c.) LV/EVI 

Of noble birth (nobilissimus genitor); on his death (before 505) 

he entrusted his son (name unknown) to the care of Ennodius 3; 

Ennod. Dictio XI (Dictio quae dicta est quando Eusebi filius traditus 

est ad studia) (dated a. 505). 

EVSEBIVS quiet ELEONOS 23 comes (East) LV/EVI 

Native of Alexandria; he was a comes (‘Ko/Ltr^’); he was famous for 

his charity and gave away all his property to the poor, as a result of 

which Epiphanius, bishop of Magydus in Palestine, made him his 

heir with instructions to distribute the inheritance among the poor; 

at the time of the will Eusebius had sons who were receiving their 

education in a monastery; by the date of this letter Eusebius was 

dead (‘Count Eusebius the .Alexandrine of magnificent memory, 

who was called Eleonos’); Sev. Ant. Ep. Set. n 3 (a. 518/519). 

Eusebius 24 scholasticus (East) 7513/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch, probably written 

when Severus was bishop (513-518); Sev. .Ant. Ep. 5 (‘of the holy 

Severus, from the letter to Eusebius the scholastic’ = ‘oxoAaorucfc’). 

Eusebius 25 PVR 523/524 

He was inr inlustris in c. 509 (see below for the date); Cass. Var. 

IV' 48 (addressed ‘Eusebio v(iro) i(nlustri)’). He had perhaps already 

occupied one of the higher administrative posts (although he could 

have obtained the illustrate by the grant of the titular comitiva 

domesticorum, Cass. Var. VI 11). 

He was given permission by Theoderic in 507/511 to retire from 

Rome to Lucania for eight months to rest after a period when Rome 

had been disturbed by violence; Cass. Var. IV 48. The reference is 

probably to disturbances recorded in 509; Cass. Par. I 27, 32, 44. 

PVR a. 523/524: Eusevius (sic) v.c. et ini. p(raef.) u(rbi) v(i)c(e) 

s(acra) i(udicans);vi 1666 (undated). In 523/4 Theoderic sum¬ 

moned him to Ticinum to conduct the trial of Boethius 5; Anon. 

Val. 14.87 (rex vero vocavit Eusebium, praefeetum urbis, Ticinum) 

(Boethius was executed in 524). 

EL. AELIVS EVSEBIVS 26 v.c., praeses (PArcadiae) ?V 

X) Xa^nporarcx; qyeuuv eirap\ia<;; P. Mert. I 43, lines I and 15. The 

provenance is uncertain but is possibly Oxyrhynchus. If so, Eusebius 

was probably praeses Arcadiae. The document uses formulae which 
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suggest a fifth-century date (c.g, 6 pe~ja\o~peTreoTaros <77puiOTii5ap\os 

-oilMyvmaJiOV I'i+utos and 6 pe^a’So-perreararoc i~ap\os (Atiyoua|rdAu?c - 

i.c. after 367, cf. Tatianus 3 in PLRE I); Oxyrhynchus was in Arca¬ 

dia in the fifth century. 

CRONIYS F.YSEB1YS 27 v.c., vicarius Italiae 399 Nov. 9 

Cronio Eusebio v.c.; consular! Aemiliaeul. addita pracdictuc pro 

vinciae contuitu vigilantiae et iustitiae eius etiam Ravennatium civi- 

tatequae antea Piceni caput provinciae videbatur; vicario Italiae*bJ, 

quae potestas supra dicto viro ob testimonium ante acti honoris est 

adtributa, petitione senatus. contemplatione vitae atque eloquentiae 

eius ab invictissimis principibus est delata. ['Ira]Xi>7<; apxovra aao[:r]7oXir 

^er[i7]aat'rodoufX77 k Jat jdaai[X]ei»<: row ooqov Lvoefkov. Dedicutav idus 

Novcmb., cons. FI. Mallio Theodoro v.c.; VI1715 = D 1274 (MS only). 

The inclusion of a Greek text in the inscription suggests that he 

mav have been himself a Greek; possible he was an official Greek 

rhetor to judge by the use of the word aoq>os. 

(a) CONSVLARIS aemiliaebefore 399. 

(b) vicariys italiae a. 399 Nov. 9, in office when this inscription 

was set up in his honour. 

FI. Eusebius 28 cos. 489; cos. II 493; Mag. Off. (East) 492-497 

Possible identical with Eusebius 19. 

FI. Eusebius;/1. Oxy. 1891. Eusebius; elsewhere. 
CONSVL (East) a. 489 with iPetronius) Probinus (West): Fasti.XU 

487, Rossi I, p. 607. 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 492-497: a. 492 March 1. CJi 30.3Q; a. 497 

Dec. 31, CJ ii 7.20“; undated (laws of Anastasius). CJx n 1.18“. 5.5“. 

10.2“ and 19.11“. In 49b Anastasius sent Eusebius, o paxiorpos. with 

a message to F.uphemius (patriarch of Constantinople); Theod. Let t. 

Epit. 450 = Theoph. .AM 5988. 

CONSVLn (East) a. 493 with Faustus Albinus 9 (West): Fasti. P. 
Oxv. 1891 (dated 495; there were no eastern consuls in 494 and 495). 

FI. Eusebius 29 defensor of Oxyrhynchus ?YI 

0 Xoyuijraros HkSikos tvs 'Ojzvpmy)\iTu)v. PSI vi 686 Oxyrhynchus. 

Possibly sixth century. 

F-Usignius l satrap (?tn Armenia) F./M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nil us the monk; Nil. F.p. ill 5 (addres¬ 

sed Em7viu> aarpanri). He was presumably one of the satraps of 

Roman Armenia; cf. Jones, LRE I 158. 
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Eusignius 2 officer (East) 513 

An ofticer in the army of Hypatius 6; he was captured following 

Hypatius* defeat by barbarians and was handed over to Vitalianus 2 

(in 513); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 10. Possibly a tribimus. 

Eustathianus sophist (at Oxyrhynchus) V/VI 

Eustathianus sofista d(ixit); one of the speakers in a lawsuit heard 

before thtpraeses (Arcadiae) at Oxyrhynchus; PSI1309 Oxyrhyn¬ 
chus. 

Eustathius 1 QSP (East) 404 

Present in Constantinople in 404 when John Chrysostom’s sup¬ 

porters were being persecuted; he was called on to witness an inven¬ 

tory of church property; Pall. Dial., p. 19 (the text reads: teat Eua- 

radiw KvaioTopoq nai TafiovXap'iw, but this is an impossible title, tabularii 

ranking far below the QSP; either a proper name has fallen out of 

the text or else the reading should be e.g. Ta$ov\ap[<jjv ru'coy; cf. 

Georg. Alex., V. S. Chrysostomi, in Phot. Bibl. 96). 

Eustathius 2 cubicularius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 37 (addressed 

EvaraJdiu KOufhKwXap'iu)). 

Eustathius 3 decanus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 277 (addres¬ 

sed EuOToB'ujJ &€KOMU)). 

EVSTATHIVS 4 vicarius Asiae 435 Jan. 29 

Received a copy of CTh vi 28.8 (eodem exemplo . . . Eustathio 

vicario Asiae subscription). 

Eustathius 5 primicerius silentiariorum (East) 444 

0 npipiKTipux; ruiv oi\evnapiui>i sent by Theodosius II to enquire 

into the consecration of Bassianus as bishop of Ephesus in 444; 

ACOec. II i.iii, pp. 46-7 (Latin version, H iii.iii, pp. 55-6). 

Eustathius 6 writer on rhetoric ?IV/V 

Styled 6 ao<t>cjTaTO<;, author of a commentary on the Srcumc of 

Hermogenes; Ioannes Doxopatres, in Rhet. Graeci (Walz)n, p. 545. 

Also cited by Maximus Planudes. Rhet. Graeci v, p. 353, and by 

unknown commentators, Rhet. Graeci VII, pp. 646, 704. 
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EVSTATHIVS 7 (v.c.); son of Macrobius MV 

Son of Macrobius (= Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 20), who 

expressed concern for his education at the beginning of the Satur¬ 

nalia] Macr. Sat. I 1.1. On the orthography of his name, Eustathius or 

Eustachius, see Cameron, JRS 56 (1966), 37. 

Possibly identical with Plotinus Eustathius 13. 

EVSTATHIVS 8 (v.c.); translator of St Basil MV 

Brother of Syncletica and translator into Latin of the Hexaemeron 

o 1 St Basil of Caesarea; PG 30, 869 (the translation is extant; ibid. 

869-968). The work was praised by Cassiodorus; Cass. Inst. Div. Tilt. 

11. Eustathius was brother also of Perpetua, and of noble family; 

see Syncletica, and cf. Sedulins, Ep. ad Macedonium (= CSEL 10, 

p. 9). Perhaps he made his translation for use by the religious group 

to which his sisters and Sedulius belonged. 

Eustathius 9 QSP (East) ?c. 494/495 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; Eustathius is to 

visit the city (viz. Antioch) and Dionysius hopes to deliver a pane¬ 

gyric before him, but complains that the city is unhappy; Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 28 (addressed EvoraSiu Koiaioropt). 

Possibly identical with Eustathius 11 (PPO in 505-506); if so, the 

discontent in Antioch may have been connected with the disorders 

ofc. 494 (cf. Constantius 13), and Eustathius’ quaestorship might 

then be dated c. 494/495. 

Two other letters of Dionysius were addressed Ewmi0up;Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 9, 26. Perhaps the same man. 

Eustathius of Epiphaneia 10 historian E VI 

Native of Epiphaneia in Syria; Evagr. HE 119, V 24, Suid. E 3746. 

Called a Syrian; Evagr. HE It 15, in 26. 

Author of a chronicle of the period from Aeneas to the reign of 

Anastasius; Suid. E 3746. His history was in two books, one down 

to the fall of Trov, the second ending with the siege of Amida in 

502/3, in the twelfth year of Anastasius; Evagr. HE in 37, v 24. He 

is called 6 eotfcjrarcx; \povoypa.<txK and is said to have died before he 

could complete his narrative of the Persian war; Joh. Mai. 399. His 

work is now lost apart from the use made of it in the passages of 

Kvagrius, John Malalas, and Suidas cited, but it still existed on Pat- 

mos in 1200; cf. P. Maas, bZ 38 (1938), 350 = Kleine Schriften, 

p. 468. It is possible, however, that the account of the siege of 
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Amida given by Procopius was taken from Eustathius; cf. Proco¬ 

pius, ed. J. Haury, vol. I, p. xix. 

If the statement in Joh. Mai. 398 about the death of Constan- 

tinus 14 in captivity in Persia is from Eustathius, then Eustathius 

could have been dead by autumn 504 when Constantinus returned 

from Persia; see Constantinus 14. 

See also P-W vi 1450-1 n. 14. 

Eustathius 11 PPO (POrientis) 505-506 

ppo (Porilntis) a. 505 April 19-506 Nov. 20: 505 April 19, CJ 

i 4.19° = 55.1 la; 506 July 23, CJIV 35.22°; 506 Nov. 20, CJn 7.23a. 

A prefectorial edict of his is extant; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 

'\veKbma, p. 265, no. 12, p. 270, no. 12. He was presumably PPO 

of the East. Cf. also Anonymus 9. 

FI. Eustathius 12 PPO (Orientis) 420-422; cos. 421 

FI. Eustathius; Stud. Pal. XX 118. Eustathius; elsewhere. 

qsp (East) a. 415-416: 415 Oct. 15, CTh i 8.1 subscription (a 

copy was sent ‘Eustathio quaestori’; he had initiated the measure - 

viro illustri quaestore Eustathio suggerente); 416 Feb. 6, CTh vi 

26.1 7 (addressed ‘Eustathio viro inl(ustri) quaestori’). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 420-422: 420 Sept. 18, CTh vii 16.3°; 422 

March 3, CTh vn 8.13°; 422 March 23, CTh I 34.2“ + CTh II 10.6°; 
422 June 19, CTh vm 4.27°; ?421 July 15/423 Feb. 13, C/XII46.4 

(addressed ‘Eustathio p.p. et Xestorio p.p. Illyrici’) (for the date, 

see Xcstorius 4). 

CONSVL (East) a. 421 with Agricola 1 (West): Fasti, Stud. Pal. XX 

118. 

Plotinus Eustathius 13 PVR 457/472 

Salvis dd. nn. et patricio Ricimere / Plotinus Eustathius v.c. urb(is) 

pr(aefectus) fecit;X 8072. 4 = XV 7109 a-c = D 813 bronze tablets 

(provenance unknown). The emperors are unknown but the date 

must lie between the years 457 (when Ricimer was made ‘patricius’) 

and 472 (when he died). For a date between 461 and 465, see Bull. 

Comm. 1888. pp. 194-5. 

Eustathius was perhaps related to Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 7. 

Perhaps identical with Eustathius 7, the son of the writer Macrobius. 

Eustephius sophist L V 

Native of Aphrodisias (in Caria); a sophist and author of veXerai; 

he was prominent in the (Christian) congregation of Adrotta (?= 
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Adruta) in Lydia; Suid. E 3750. He was one of the best pupils of the 

sophist Lachares 2; Suid. A 165. 

IV LI A EVSTOCHIVM: c.f., died 419; PLRE i. 

EVSTOCHIVS 1 (vra 16292): PLRE i. 

Eustochius 2 CSL (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 304 (addres¬ 

sed Euoroxtw ndpirn lapyirvovuv). He was presumably CSL (cf. FI. 

Eudoxius 5) but his office might have been a diocesan comes largi- 

tionum. 

EVSTOCHIVS 3 bishop of Tours 442-458/461 

Named by Gregory of Tours as the fifth bishop of Tours and said 

by him to be ‘ex genere senatorio’; Greg. Tur. HF n 1, 14, x 31.5. 

For the dates of his bishopric, cf. L. Duchesne, Fast, episc. II2 303ff., 

and Perpetuus, his successor and a relative. 

FI. Eustochius 4 comes domesticorum (East) 487 

Full name; both papyri (see below). 

‘0 peyaXonpeneoraro^ nai ii^o^orarcK ko^t/c tuu KaQoouopevuw bopea- 

muv kcu npojrevojv rr?c 'Apoivoeircov iroXeuc; Stud. Pal. XX 128 (a. 487 

May 23), SB 5273 (a. 487). Both papyri are from Arsinoe. On the 

sense of irpcjTevo3V,cL Silvanus 5, FI. Strategius 9, and see Just. Nov. 

128.16. 

EVSTRAT1VS comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in 

Cappadocia; Firmus, Ep. 3 (addressed Euarparup ndpr/TL),39 (addressed 

Evarparicj; it alludes to him as o peyaXoirpenkoTaTos Kbprjc and invites 

him to help a mutual acquaintance to secure acquittal from false 

accusations). 

Euthaiius 1: scholasticus (at Apamea) L IY/V, PLRE I. 

EVTHALIVS 2: praefectus augustalis (Syn. Ep. 127) c. 403/404; 

PLRE I. 

EVTHALIVS 3 v.c.; memorialis; later a priest E/M V 

He is the subject of a letter written by Theodorct. A man of good 

education; formerly vir clarissimus; he served for a time in the scri- 

nium memoriae and later became a priest; the PVC (Anonymus 18) 
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then imposed on him the burden of a praeiorship, and Theodoret 

wrote on his behalf saying that he was a poor man, no longer a 

clarissimus but a priest, and that as a memorialis the law in any 

event exempted him from the obligation; Theod. Ep. xxxm (addres¬ 

see and date unknown, but possibly 430/431, cf. Antiochus 7) 

( Theodoret wrote: iKereuwv anaKKaypoai tov ev\a0eoraTov na't QeajiiKeo 

totov EMaKvov tov npeoftinepov too rtyc rrpaiTOvpat; reXeoparcK. avhpa 

0tXoao0tac anaopo peorov rife re ev ypappaoi rrjS re iv npaypaoi nai ppaxea 

Kenvripevov, poXic; aura; teat ouceiocq anoxpujvra-. the PVC acted wrongly, 

ayvowv ox ovk ton XapnporaToc;, a\\a npeofluTepof: avrjp- kcu ei 'Kap.np6ro.T0f: 

Se r?v In. b.irn'XXaxTO av too tolovtou rcXox. tov tolk pepopiuKiovq TenpTjKoriK 

vopav toOto aaqdx biayopevovroq). The law to which Theodoret refers 

may be CTh Vl 26.7-8 (a. 396); if so, Euthalius had probably com¬ 

pleted twenty years’ service as a memorialis before entering the 

priesthood. 

FI. Eutharicus Cilliga consul 519 

Full name; Rossi I 968-9, AE 1919, 70. Eutharicus Cilliga; Anon. 

Val. 14.82. Eutaricus Filica (sic); CIL lx 410. FI. Eutharicus; v 6589. 

Cellica;v 5426. Eutharicus; elsewhere. On his names, see Schonfcld, 

pp. 62 (Cilliga not Germanic), 82-3 (Eutharicus). 

An Amal; Jord. Get. 298. Grandson of Beremud, son of Veteric. 

husband of Thcoderic’s daughter Amalasuintha, father of Athalaric 

and Matasuentha (PLRE ni);Jord. Get. 81, 251, 298. He lived in 

Spain and was summoned from there by Theoderic to marry Amala¬ 

suintha; Jord. Get. 298. The marriage took place in 515; Cass, chron. 

s.a. 515. See stemma 37. 

CONSVL (West) a. 519 with Iustinus Aug. (East): Fasti, Cass, chron 

s.a. 519, Rossi I 968-70, AE 1919, 70, CIL V 5426, 6589, 7408. tx 

410, Anon. Val. 14.80, Coll. Avell. 159, 166, 168, 190, 219-20, 

224-7, cf. Cass. Var. vni 1.3. 

The emperor Justin adopted him as his son by arms (per arma); 

Cass. Var. vni 1.3. 

He died before Theoderic (i.e. by 526); Jord. Get. 304, Proc. B\ 

i 14.6, BG i 2.2. 

At the time of his marriage he was ‘iuvenili aetate prudentia et 

virtute corporisque integritate pollens’; Jord. Get. 298. However. 

Cassiodorus later described him as almost contemporary (paene 

aequaevus) with the emperor Justin; Cass. I'ar. Vin 1.3. He was a 

severe opponent of the catholics (nimis asper fuit et contra fidem 

catholicam inimicus); Anon. Val. 14.80. 

.Also mentioned; Cass. Var. ix 25. 
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EVTHERIVS [ v.c. V/VI 

V.c.; buried at Rome;vi 31973 = ILCV 139 adn. 

FI. Eutherius 2 (vi 31982 = ILCV 14): PLREi. 

Euthius praefectianus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nil us the monk; Nil. Ep. i 103 (addres¬ 

sed Euflua enapxuicj). He was probably an officials of the PPO. 

EVTHYMIVS 1: advocate 390, vicarius Asiae 396; PLRE i. 

Euthymius 2 PVR E/M V 

Euthymius, ‘ex praefectus urbis (sic)’, was one of the Roman 

aristocrats present at a hearing of charges made against Pope Sixtus 

III; Mansi V 1167. The document recording this was a forgery from 

the time of Pope Symmachus, but appears to have used the names 

of real people; cf. L. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii. 

Eutocius mathematician (at Alexandria) E/M VI 

Author of extant commentaries on mathematical works by Apol¬ 

lonius of Perga and Archimedes, lie wrote commentaries on Books 

I toIV of the Conics of Apollonius; and on three works of Archi¬ 

medes, On the Sphere and Cylinder, Measurement of the Circle, 

and The Equilibriums of Planes. The dedication of Booki of On the 

Sphere and Cylinder is to the philosopher Ammonius 6 (who died 

between 51 7 and 526), and that of the Conics is to the architect 

Anthemius (PLRE rn) (who died in 534). Eutocius therefore lived 

nn later than the early sixth century (for the allusions to Isidorus, 

the later architect (PLRE in), which are to be regarded as interpola¬ 

tions, see T. I.. Heath, History of Greek Mathematics, n 540). A 

mathematician, he taught at Alexandria where he lectured on the 

Organon of Aristotle; Elias, Comm, in Prior. Anal., p. 134 (in CAG 

xvni i). 
Possibly successor of Ammonius 6 as head of the Aristotelian 

school at .Alexandria; see W'csterink, Anonymous Prolegomena, 

xiii. 

Eutolmius v.inl.; scholasticus ?V 

Author of four (undated) poems in the Anthologia Graeca: Anth. 

Gr. VI 86, VII 608, 611 (all binoXuiov o\o\aoTUiov IWovorpiov), IX 587 

(EuroXiaot iXAouarptoo). From his titles it appears that he was a 

scholasticus with the (honorary) rank of illustris. His poems arc all 
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associated with poems of Palladas (PLRE i) in both Palatinus and 

Planudes, viz. VI 85-6 and vn 607-8 (in both Palatinus and Planudest. 

vn 610-11 (in Palatinus only), and K 587 and 773 (in Planudes 

only). This suggests that their works were included originally in the 

same collection and so perhaps that they were either contemporaries 

or lived not long after one another. In view of Eutolmius’ titles, 

suggestive of a date not before the fifth century, it is probable that 

he was in fact rather the later of the two. Cf. A. and A. Cameron, 

in JHS 86 (1966), 8 n. 18, and (for a change of mind, including him 

in Agathias* Cycle) JIIS 87 (1967), 131. 

Eutrechius ?PYC 448 

'Trrapx0^; addressee of three letters from bishop Theodoretof 

Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 57 (late 447/early 448), Ep. 80 (c. April 448), 

Ep. 91 (early 448) (all Et)rpe\iw t)7rdp\cj). Congratulated on his ele¬ 

vation to office; Ep. 57. Summoned to Constantinople to take up 

office as prefect; Ep. 80 (rip; uperepac peyaXonpeneia^ eiq rr)v flaoiki&Q. 

KXriOeioTR iroXiv aai t'ov rcif vvap\wv Opoivv \a\ovarj<; Siakoopeii }. 

He could have been PPO or PYC, but was more probablv the latter 

since Hormisdas was PPO (?I11\ rici) in February 448 and twoPPOs 

of the East are known already for that year (see Fasti). 

Eutropius 1 PSC (East) c. 395-399; cos. 399: patricius 

Bom near the Assyrian (i.e. Persian) frontier: Claud, in Eutr. i58. 

A eunuch; Pall. Dial., p. 29, Zos. V 3.2, Eun. fr. 66 (= Suid. E 37761. 

71, 72, 76, Soc. vri 5, Soz. vu 22. 7-8. vm 7.1. Philost. xi 4, Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 399, Jord. Rom. 319,Joh. Ant. fr. 189 (= Suid. E 3777). 

He was apparently castrated in infancy and destined for the slave 

market; Claud, in Eutr. i 44-9. Sold as a slave, he had several owners: 

Claud, in Eutr. I 30ff., 58ff., Eun. fr. 72. Among them were a soldier 

called Ptolemacus and the MYM Arinthaeus (before 379) (secPLRL 

l); Claud, in Eutr. l 61-3, 478-9. He formed part of the down, of 

Arinthaeus’ daughter; Claud, in Eutr. I 104-5. He was later given hi* 

freedom; Claud, in Eutr. i 132. The details of his early career given 

by Claudian are not reliable. 

He had a sister, who was in Constantinople in 398; Claud, in 

Eutr. I 263, n praef. 41-4, n 88-93. 

He entered service in the imperial palace; Claud, in Eutr. 1143ff„ 

Philost. XI 4. His career was promoted by Abundantius (PLRE I); 

Claud, in Eutr. 1154ff. 

He held a trusted position under Theodosius I by c. 393, when hr 

was sent to Egypt to enquire of the monk John about the outcorar 
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of ihe war with the usurper Lugenius; Soz. vn 22.7-8 (rrtaroc rjv aura; 

rcjuh'Toiq (iaaiXeioic eOivi’\uui^). Claud, in Eutr. I 312-13. In Fttnapius 

Itr. 6b | he is st\ led trirporoc of Theodosius in 39.3. presumably an 

error for Arcadius. 

In 395 he was the great riv al of the PPO Rufinus (= PLRE i, 

Rutinus 18) at Constantinople. He arranged the marriage ot Area 

dins with Eudoxia and so toiled Rutinus’ own plans; Zos. v 3.2 (etc 

tuv rrep'iTTji'PaaL^uiTji’ depaxeiai' eviwj\aoii), Joh. Ant. tr. 19(). Later in 

395 he cooperated with Stilicho [PI.RE I) to bring about the down- 

tall and death of Rutinus; /os. v8-l. He then succeeded to Rutinus’ 

position a> the dominant influence over the emperor Arcadius; 

Philost. \i 4. tun. tr. bb. He obtained Rutinus' riches for himself; 

/.os.\ 8.2.Jord. Rnm. 319. He removed potential rivals bv plotting 

the downfalls of Timasius [PLREI), Zos. v 8.3-9.7. Lun. tr. 70. 72; 

Bargus. Zos. V 10.1-3. Lun. tr. 71; and Abundantius (PLRE\), whose 

wealth he obtained for himselt, Zos. v 10.4-5. Claud, in Eutr. t 

167ft., Eun. tr. 72. At first he used his power discreetly but later 

grew bolder and assumed the trappings ot power openly; Claud, in 

Eutr. u 553-60. 

PS(. i East) c. 395-399: -rjr TT/euoutcw irairut rajv ei\e 

lotruvuji11 in late '95 earlv 39b); Zos. v 9.2. Trji' rod Kpcunoairov 

r4jr?» di'a^ac; Philost. XI 4. Sacri palatii cubicularius (a. 396); Marcell, 

com. s.a. 39b. A<^r77i7rr7C rear daoi\txu>;' KOtru;r,uX' la. 398); Pall. Dial., 

p. 29. 0 -poeoTuX rot> daotXusoc koitcoi-oc; la. 398 i Soi. M 2.1 0. i a. 

399 | Soc. vi 5. O rore npoeor^s roc ^aoi>eux oUoi la. 398 i: No/. \ in 

2.19. OsoodixcHOapcos I a. 398 I ; Marc. Dia< ., I . Porph. 2b. Quondam 

praeposittts sacn cubiculi la. 399 i; C.I'h L\ 40.1 7. lie is called 6 

0a>aMTjtro>oe: Eun tr. 66. 72. Called ‘chamberlain’ (qvtwnqn i. 

Bjrhjdbeshabba. HE 1 8. 

From the tall ot Rutinus in 395 to his own downlall in 399 he 

was all-powerful at the court of Arcadius; /.os. v 9.2, 11.1. 12.1. 

Pall. Dial,, p. 29 (ikparei r«.'i npaypar^i-1. Fun. tr. b9.C-laud.ru Eutr 

1 105 iLous rector). 17011. (excelsam return sublatus in arceml, 

Man . Diai .. I . Porph. 2b. His onlv rival in the Empire. .Stilicho. 

was dn lared a public rnrmv at Constattlinople at Ills instigation; 

/os. V 11.1. Lun. tr. 74. Bv winning over Cildo iPERI 11 he de¬ 

tached Mrtra Irom its allegiance lo the West and jdded u to ihe 

Tirltorv of \ti adius la. 39b 397 I1 /.ns. \ 1 1.2 |vv ilh the delrat ot 

fiildo in 398. he lost u again». Claud, tn Eutr. t 399-400, dr cos. 

Snl. i 270-8, At Ins suggestion Arcadius took a summet vacation 

each vcai at Ancvra in tiaiatia; Claud, in Eutr. it 95lf. In c. 397/398 

he himselt led a militarv expedition against the Huns, who were 
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attacking Phrygia and Cappadocia and succeeded in making them 

withdraw: Claud, in Eutr. l 234-86. He perhaps pursued them 

through Armenia; Claud, in Eutr. n praef. 55-6. In 398 he secured 

the appointment of John Chrysostom as patriarch of Constanti¬ 

nople; Pall. Dial., p. 29 (he had previously encountered John while 

on imperial business in the Past), Soc. vi 2.10, Soz.vni 2.19. He 

secured an imperial constitution by which all the pagan temples at 

Gaza except the Marneum were officially closed in 398; Marc. Diac., 

1'. Porph. 26. He also secured the passage of a law abolishing the 

right of asylum in churches; Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Phot. Bibl. 96, Soz. 

vni 7.2-3. 

consvl (East) a. 399 with FI. Mallius Theodorus (West) (PLRE l): 

fasti, Zos. v 17.4, Philost. XI 4, Soc. VI 5, Soz, vm 7.1, Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 399, Marcell. com. s.a. 399, Claud, in Eutr. l 105, 285-6, II 

praef. 10, II 561. His consulship was never recognized in the West; 

Claud, in Eutr. n 126-8, and cf. Rossi l, p. 203ft. He was the first 

(and only) eunuch ever to hold the consulship; Soc. VI 5, Soz. vm 

7.1. Zos. v 18.3, Marcell. com. s.a. 399 (omnium spadonum primus 

atque ultimus consul fuit). The appointment caused considerable 

offence in the West; cf. Claud, in Eutr. i 8 (omnia cesscrunt eunucho 

consule monstra), 285-6 (ne quid non polluat unus, dux acies, iudex 

praetona, tempora consul). This was echoed in the East; cf. Marcell, 

com. s.a. 399 (who quotes Claudian).On his downfall the consul¬ 

ship was annulled and Theodorus became officially sole consul for 

the year; CTh ix 40.17 (cited below), Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Soc. vi 5. 

PATRicivs a. 399: he was patricius in 399; Zos. v 17.4 (tt? tujv 

naTpmiuv d£ia), Philost. xi 4, Claud, in Eutr. I 109, n praef. 2,li 561, 

CTh IX 40.17 (cited below), Joh. Chrys. Horn, in Eutropium (eic 

Efrrpdirujv evvov\ov -naTpuuov kcu v-narov). Some sources give him the 

title ‘pater Augusti’; Philost. XI 4 (pv Xoiirov naTpp 6 evvovxoc 0aaiAiux), 

Soz. vm 7.1 (irndrau xai narp'cK (kLotieixX a|ta enpffir}). This is a reference, 

ironic because he was a eunuch, to his title ‘patricius’ (for a similar 

case, without irony, see Aurelianus 3 in PLRE i, Ammonius 8 and 

cf. Just. Nov. 81). 

His downfall came in autumn 399, when his rival Gainas (PLRE 

I) made use of the revolt of Tribigildus to weaken his influence over 

Arcadius. When the revolt broke out, Arcadius gave Eutropius abso¬ 

lute authority in the East ( Ei)rp<maj jpv iraoav e&cjne rr}<; (JaoiXeiap 

ou<ovopiai') and he appointed Gainas and Leo 2 as generals; Zos. V 

14.1. Leo’s only qualification was his friendship with Eutropius, 

Zos. V' 14.2, Eun. fr. 76; and the campaign went badly for him, Zos. 

V 15.1, 16.5-17.2. Eutropius had made an enemy of Tribigildus by 
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once refusing a petition and sending him away empty-handed; Claud. 

in Eutr. II 174ff. Gainas is said to have envied the power and wealth 

of Eutropius; Zos. V 13.1, 17.4, Eun. fr. 75. Having established his 

own power in 399, Gainas forced Arcadius to dismiss Eutropius; 

Eutropius fled into the church of St Sophia at Constantinople for 

sanctuary but was removed from there and exiled to Cyprus before 

being recalled, tried for treason and executed at Chalcedon; Zos. V 

17.5-18.3, Philost. XI 6 (Philostorgius attributes his downfall to a 

quarrel with the empress Eudoxia), Soc. VI 5, Soz. Vlli 7.2-5, Phot. 

Bibl. 96,Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 399, Claud, in Eutr. ii 

praef. 10, 52, II 20-1. His statues and images were destroyed; sec 

CTh 1X40.17 (cited below) and cf. Claud, in Eutr. n 70ff. His down¬ 

fall and dismissal from his dignities, his exile to Cyprus, the confis¬ 

cation of his wealth and the destruction of his statues are all ordered 

in a strongly worded law issued to the PPO Aurelianus (Aurelianus 3 

inPLREi) on Aug. 17s (MSS Jan. 17) 399; CTh ix 40.17 (omnes 

res Eutropi, qui quondam praepositus sacri cubiculi fuit, aerarii 

nostri calculis adiunximus, erepto splendore eius et consulatu a 

taetra inluvie et a commemoratione nominis eius et caenosis sordi- 

bus vindicato, ut eiusdem universis actibus antiquatis omnia mutes- 

cant tempora nec eius enumeratione saeculi nostri labes appareat nee 

ingemiscant aut qui sua virtute ac vulneribus Romanos fines propa- 

gant vel qui eosdem servandi iuris aequitate custodiunt, quod divi- 

num praemium consulatus lutulentum prodigium contagione foe- 

davit. Patriciatus etiam dignitate atque omnibus inferioribus spolia- 

tum sc esse cognoscat, quas morum polluit scaevitate. Omnes 

statuas, omnia simulacra, tarn ex aere quam ex marmore seu ex fucis 

quam ex quacumque materia quae apta est effingendis, ab omnibus 

civitatibus oppidis locisque privatis ac publicis praecipimus aboleri, 

ne tanquam nota nostri saeculi obtutus polluat intentum. Adhibitis 

itaque fidis custodibus ad Cyprum insulam perducatur, in qua tua 

sublimitas relegatum esse cognoscat, ut ibidem pervigili cura valla- 

tus nequeat suarum cogitationum rabie cuncta miscere). When he 

was in the church at Constantinople seeking asylum, the bishop, 

John Chrysostom, delivered a sermon using him as an example of 

the fickleness of fortune; Joh. Chrys. Horn, in Eutropium, Soc. VI 

5, Soz. vm 7.4. 

His conduct of affairs was severely criticized after his downfall. 

He was accused of avarice; Zos. v 10.4, 12.1-2, Claud, in Eutr. i 

190tf., Marcell. com. s.a. 396. He sold offices; Claud, in Eutr. I 196ff., 

Joh. Ant. fr. 189. The subdivision of provinces was maliciously 

interpreted by Claudian as evidence of his desire to have more 
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offices to sell; Claud, in Eutr. n 586-7. He is accused of mishandling 

justice; Claud, in Eutr. I 230ff., 285-6. He is also accused of inef¬ 

ficiency as a military commander (although it seems plain from 

Claudian himself that the campaign against the Huns was at least 

not a failure), Claud, in Eutr. i 236ff., 285-6. He had a gift for 

intrigue; Eun. fr. 67, 69, 71. The allegation in John of Antioch (fr. 

189) that he courted the barbarians in the hope of becoming empe¬ 

ror himself is not supported elsewhere and is improbable since as a 

eunuch he was debarred from the throne (this allegation has pro¬ 

bably been misplaced from the story of Rufinus; cf. PLREi 780). 

He is also mentioned in Eun. fr. 77 (Subarmachius was his suppor¬ 

ter), Philost.XJ 5 (he ordered the works of the heretic Eunomius to 

be burnt) and Asterius (in PG 40, 225). 

The name ‘Eutropius’ occurs in Cedrenusl 587 in a list of persons, 

evidently eunuchs, who dominated Theodosius II. This name is pro¬ 

bably a doublet of Arcadius’ eunuch; cf. for similar cases Amantius 

2 and 4, and Calapodius 1 and 2. 

Eutropius 2 agens in rebus (East) 458 

Magistrianus; delivered a letter from the emperor Leo to Antioch 

in 458; ACOec. II v, p. 35. 

Eutropius 3 PPO (Galliarum) ?470 

Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Ep. I 6 (a. 

467) and Ep. m 6 (?a. 470). 

He came of a noble senatorial family with consuls among his 

ancestors; Ep. I 6.2 (senatorii seminis homo, qui cotidie trabeatis 

proavorum imaginibus ingeritur), III 6.3 (parentum nobilitas). He 

was descended from a Sabinus (perhaps Antonius Caecina Sabinus, 

cos. 316, see PLREI); ID 6.3. Perhaps he was also descended from 

Eutropius (the historian and cos. 387; see Eutropius 2 in PLRE i). 

He and Sidonius had perhaps once served together in the public 

sen ice; III 6.1 (si veteris commilitii, si deinceps innovatae per dies 

gratiae bene in praesentiarum fides vestra reminiscitur; but the 

phrase might be a playful reference to a time when they were fellow- 

students). 

He was interested in Neo-Platonism; ill 6.2 (see below). 

In 467 he was still in the prime of life and well endowed with 

riches, but was living quietly on his estates and concentrating on 

their successful management; Sidonius, then on his way to Rome, 

wrote urging him to take up an active role in public life (et nunc, 
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pro pudor, si relinquare inter busequas rusticanos subulcosque ron- 

chantes);i 6. 

PPO (galuarvm) ?a. 470 (for the date, see Stevens, Sidonius 

Apollimris, 196-7): Sidonius congratulated him on his appoint¬ 

ment to the prefecture, ill 6.1 (fascibus vestris gratamur omnes); 

and claimed some of the credit after his exhortations in the earlier 

letter (i.e. Ep. I 6), hi 6.2 (incitamenta . . . quibus vix potuistis 

adduci ut praefecturam philosophiae iungeretis, cum vos consec- 

tanei vestri Plot ini dogmatibus inhaerentes ad profundum intem- 

pestivae quietis otium Platonicorum palaestra rapuisset, cuius dis- 

ciplinae tunc fore adstruxi liberam professionem, cum nil familiae 

debuisses). He was in Gaul; ill 6.3 (vestrum est exspectationem 

nostram competentibus dispositionibus munerari). 

EVTROPIVS 4 tribunus (et notarius?) (East) 511 

He was a rpi(Jovi>o<; who represented the emperor Anastasius at the 

synod of Sidon in autumn 511; Theoph. .AM 6003 (= Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 497). He will have been a tribunus et notarius; such missions 

were often given to tribuni et notarii. 

FI. Eutropius 5 corrector of Vegetius’ De Re Militari M V 

He corrected a copy of the De Re Militari of Vegetius (= Vegetius 

Renatus, in PLRE l) at Constantinople in 450; Vegetius, de re mil. 

IV46 ad. fin. (FI. Eutropius emendavi sine exemplario Constanti- 

nopolim consul. Valentiniano Aug. VII et Abieni). He probably 

owned a codex of the work which he punctuated and corrected of 

obvious copyists’ errors. 

EVTYCHES 1 v.c. (East) V/VI 

+ Ei)r0fxlT7C 6 ^^trpdrfaroc) End nf?>; he mentions also his wife and 

his children; IGC 310 Pogla (Pamphylia). The expansion of 7r is 

uncertain. The title was perhaps one conferred on Eutyches on 

retirement which gave him the status of clarissimus-, perhaps and 

nipaunooiruiv) or dno fffporrjKropuU') or and nipiyKinui). 

Eutyches 2 grammaticus E/M VI 

Author of a work, Ars de Verbo, in two parts, De Coniugationi- 

bus Verborum and De Finalitatihus; Keil, Gramm. Lat. v, 447-89. 

He also wrote a study, De Adspiratione, cited by Cassiodorus; Cass. 

De Orth, (in Gramm. Lat. vn, 147, 199ff.), Inst. Div. Litt. xxx 2. 
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He was a pupil of Priscianus 2 (meus . . . praeceptor); Gramm. Lat. 

v, 456. He himself taught Craterus (PLRE in); Gramm. Lat. V, 447. 

Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 238-40. 

Eutychianus(P) 1 praefectus fundi (West) 414 

The subscript of CTh vn 8.1 1, to Probus CSL (West), reads: ‘prae- 

lata litteris ad Etychiarum praef. fundi’ with the date 414 Jan. 10. 

The name is evidently corrupt and ‘Eutychianus’ is a probable res¬ 

toration. There is no need to emend ‘fundi’ to ‘urbi’ (as does Cuia- 

cius). ‘Eutychianus’ was an official of the sacrae largitiones. 

Eutychianus 2 ?PPO (East) or PVC 441/450 

CJ XI 43.7 undated (addressed ‘Eutychiano pp'); the law concerns 

the aqueducts of Constantinople and was issued by Theodosius II 

and Valentinian III; it is placed after a law' to Cyrus 7 (PPO 439- 

441). Eutychianus could have been either PPO or PVC. For a closer 

date, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 130 (between 445 and 447; Seeck’s 

argument, however, is not compelling, as Eutychianus could have 

held office briefly in one of the intervals between the known pre¬ 

fectures; cf. Fasti). 

FI. Eutychianus 3: CSL ?388, PPO (Plllyrici) 396-397, PPO Orientis 

397-399, cos. 398, PPO Orientis 399-400, PPO Orientis 404- 

$05; PLRE I. 

FL. IOANNES PALLADIVS EVTYCHIANVS 4 

v.sp., comes et praeses (Svriae Secundae) 518-519 

Perhaps identical with Eutychianus, native of Edessa and husband 

of Aurelia or Irene, who in 496/7 gave 100 solidi towards new 

church ornaments at Edessa in a time of pestilence; Josh. Styl. 28. 

He conducted the enquiry into allegations against Peter, bishop 

of Apamca,held at Apamea early in 519; ACOec. III. p. 93.11 (v.c., 

comes et praeses), pp. 102. 17, 103.32 and 106.10 (v.sp., comes et 

praeses). All four passages give his name in full. For the date, 

Schwartz, ACOec. in, p. 264. He is named in acclamations on this 

occasion; ACOec. ill, p. 103. 4.20 (Evrv\uivou tov ko^tw: rroXXa ra. errj). 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 514/18 rebuking 

him for meeting a deposed (viz. Chalcedonian) bishop; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. i 44 (‘to Eutychian the governor of Apamea’ = *ry3T d pmy”). 

Eutychius 1 (MAMA in 358): PLRE l 
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Eutychius 2 adviser of Geiseric 437 

A native of Spain and for a long time a loyal and honoured fol¬ 

lower of the Vandal king Geiseric, until ordered by him to become 

an Arian; he refused and was in turn proscribed, exiled, tortured 

and killed, together with his colleagues Arcadius 2, Paschasius and 

Probus; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437. See Arcadius 2. 

Eutychus 1 agens in rebus (West) 407 

Three agentes in rebus, Eutychus, Iulianus 5 and Maximus 3, were 

sent to Africa in 407 to enforce the laws against heretics and pagans 

as part of the government’s measures to suppress Donatism; Sirm. 

12 (dated 407 Nov. 25) (agentum in rebus cxecutionem Maximi, 

Iuliani, Eutychi . . . indulsimus). 

Eutychus 2 royal official (in the V’andal kingdom) M V/E VI 

Subject of two poems in the Codex Saltnusiunus attacking him for 

extortion (In ministrum regis, qui alienas facultates vi extorquebat): 

Anth. Lai. I 341, 342. Many poems in this collection were composed 

in Africa under the V’andal kings; presumably therefore Eutychus 

was one of their officials. See Bonifatius (in PLRE in). 

EXPECTATVS v.sp. M V 

Spectabilis Expectatus (sic); died aged 30, buried on May 25, 474; 

v 7978 = ILCV 250 Cemenelum (near Nice). 

Explicius ?wealthy layman or bishop (in Gaul) M V 

A long standing dispute between two men, Alethius 2 and Paulus 

19, was referred by Sidonius Apollinaris to Explicius for settlement; 

Explicius was renowned for his impartiality in adjudicating disputes 

and was much sought after as an arbitrator; Sid. Ap. F.p. n 7 (a. 461/ 

67). It is clear that he was not acting in an official capacity but was 

approached by disputants outside the formal judicial system. He 

was therefore either a layman with the wealth and legal experience 

to act in this way, or else perhaps a bishop. For bishops as arbitra¬ 

tors, cl. Jones, LRE I 480, with nn. 21-2. Sidonius’ language offers 

a little support to the view that he was a bishop (iustitia vestra iure 

fit.. . venerabilis; and he alludes to Explicius’ ‘sancta conscientia’), 

but the question is not settled. 

Exsuperantius 1 decurialis (?at Rome) 404 

404 July 8; CTh xrv 1.4 dat. Romae (addressed ‘Exsuperantio, 
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Iulio et ceteris decurialibus’ and confirming the privileges of their 

collegium). 

Exuperantius 2 PPO Galliarum 424 

Native of Poitiers; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424 (cited below). He was 

father of the law-student Palladius 4 and a relative of Rutilius Nama- 

tianus; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 208, 212-13. 

In 417 he was in Armorica engaged in restoring civil order afteT 

the social disturbances there; Rut. Nam. de red. suo i 213-16 (cuius 

(sc. Palladii) Aremoricas pater Exuperantius oras nunc postliminium 

pacis amare docet: leges restituit libertatemque reducit et servos 

famulis non sinit esse suis) (for the date, cf. Rutilius Namatianus). 

Unless he held a special commission, he was probably vicarius Gal¬ 

liarum. 

PPOGALL1ARVM a. 424: killed at Arles in 424; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424 

(Exuperantius Pictavus praefectus praetorio Galliarum in civitate 

Arelatense militum seditione occisus est, idque apud Iohannem (the 

usurper Ioannes 6) inultum fuit), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 97 (s.a. 425) 

(in Galliis Exuperantis (sic) praefectus a militibus interficitur). 

CLOD IA EXVPER1A sp.f.; died 478 

Sp(ectabilis) f(emina); buried at Tibur on March 1,478; xrv 3897 

= Rossi i 868 = ILCV 251 Tibur. 

FABIOLA 1: c.f., died 397/400-PLRE I. 

Fabiola 2 E \’ 

Jerome sent two books of his commentary on F.zechiel to her in 

Africa, shortly after the sack of Rome;Jer. Ep. 126 = Aug. Ep. 165. 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 267 (addressed 

‘dominae religiosissimae et praestantissimae et in Christi caritate 

laudabili filiac Fabiolae’). 

Perhaps identical with Fabiola 3. 

FAB/OLA 3 c.f. MV 

C.f.; buried at Rome on Nov. 28, 452; VI 3 1 974 = Rossi I 759 = 

ILCV 165. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 
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Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 

Q. Sentius Fabricius lulianus 

FADILLA (?c.f.) (in Italy) 509 

Domna Fadilla; mentioned with Sabiana and Stephania at Rome 

in 509; Ennod. Ep. V'H 28 (a. 509). 

FALTO{NIVS) 1 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt 32174. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

FALTONIVS 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
senat romain, 73 n. 33. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 

FI. Fandigildus: protector (West) L IV/E V; PL RE I. 

Fairo consiliarius of Ragnachar E VI 

‘Consiliarius’ of the Frankish king of Cambrai, Ragnachar, whose 

extravagant tastes he shared (simili spurcitia lutulentus); Greg. Tur. 

HF U42. 

Fausta ini. fem. ?V/VI 

Inlustris femina; she had building works done at Parentium; V 

365 = ILCY 219<i Parentium (Histria). 

FAVSTINA 1 (c.f.) EV 

Wife of Iulianus 4 and mother of three daughters; in 407. shortly 

after she and two daughters had died, Jerome wrote a letter of con¬ 

solation to her husband; Jer. Ep. 118. 

FAVSTINA 2 (c.f.) F. V 

Wife of Eventius 1 and mother of a young son and daughter when 

left a widow in 407;.4E 1953, 200 Rome. 

FI. Faustinianus v.d., domesticus (West) 423 

V(ir) d(evotus), dom(es)t(icu)s; his wife, an Alamann whose name 

is lost, died aged 34 in Dec. 423; XI 1731 = ILCV 475 Florence. 
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Faustinus 1 PPO (in Italy) 410 Jan. 6-Aug. 15 

410s(MSS 413) Jan. 6, CTh vi 26.16“; 410 Aug. 15, CTh xm 

5.34“; undated, CJrv 40.4“. The first two laws were both ‘dat. 

Rav(ennae)’. He was presumably the successor of Liberius 1. 

Faustinus 2 cubicularius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 328 (addres¬ 

sed QauaTiuu) KovfiomXapiu)). 

Faustinus 3 agens in rebus (East) 449 

‘Pwstynws mgystrynws’ (i.e. magistrianus); mentioned in the 

Syriac Acts of the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus as present 

in F.dessa in April 449;AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 37. 

FAVSTINVS 4 (?v.c.) priest at Clermont c. 472 

Of noble family (domi nobilis); slightly older than Sidonius Apol- 

linaris 6, his lifelong friend; married with a family (pater familias); 

subsequently he entered the church (militia clericalis); Sid. Ap. Ep. 

iv 4 (c. 472). He was a priest at Clermont in c. 472 when Sidonius 

(now bishop there) sent him with messages to Simplicius 8 and 

Apollinaris 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 4, 6.1 (per Faustinum antistitem non 

minus mihi veteris contubcmii sodalitate quam novae professionis 

communione devinctum; the words ‘vetus contubernium’ suggest 

that he and Sidonius were once colleagues in a secular militia, but 

the absence of any allusion to this in Ep. rv 4 is surprising and the 

words are best taken as alluding to their youthful companionship). 

FAVSTINVS 5 (?v.c.) 511 

Father of Ambrosius 3; Ennod. Ep. ix 2-4 (a. 511; letters to pro¬ 

minent men at Rome on behalf of Ambrosius, a student). 

Of noble family of Liguria where he owned estates; Ennod. Ep. 

DC 3-4. Styled ‘sublimis vir’; Ennod. Ep. ix 2. 

FA VST VS 1 (?v.c.) ?396 

Symmachus writes ‘de reditu filii nostri Fausti’ in a letter to rela¬ 

tives; Symm. Ep. mi 79 (?a. 396). *Filius noster’ suggests that he was 

a young senator. 

Faustus 2 (v. ini.) 507/509 

Faustus ‘adultus’, son of Faustus ‘illustris’ (= Anicius Acilius 

Aginantius Faustus 4) (see stemma 24), entered the senate in 507/ 
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509; Cass. Far. 141. Since membership of the senate was by this 

date restricted to inlustres (cf. Jones, ERE n 529 with n. 16), Faus* 

tus presumably received the inlustrate on this occasion. Probably 

identical with Faustus ‘iunior’ to whom the student Parthenius 2 

was recommended at Rome; Ennod. Ep. v 12 (a. 506). 

Faustus 3 grammaticus E VI 

Friend of Luxorius, who calls him ‘tantus grammaticae magister 

arris’, and offers him his Liber Epigrammaton for approval as it was 

on Faustus’suggestion that Luxorius compiled iv,Anth. Lat. i 287 = 

Luxorius, Epigr. 1. For the date, see Luxorius. 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 4 PVR ?475/482; 

cos. 483; ?PVR ii 502-3 

Inscr. l)vi 526 = 1664= D 3132; 2) vi 32159; 3) vi 32211. 

.Anicius Acilius Aginatius Faustus; Inscr. 1 (to be restored, Inscr. 

2).i4ginatms Faustus, Inscr. 3. Aginantius Faustus; Rossi I 882. 

Faustus iunior; Fasti Aug., Fasti Veron. Styled ‘Faustus albus’; 

Ennod. Ep. VI 34. (For Faustus ‘niger’, see Faustus 9). 

His name occurs on two seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; Inscr. 

2-3. These seats were mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483 

(see Aggerius). The fact that his name occurs twice suggests that he 

held a high office under Odovacer and gained promotion by it; pos¬ 

sibly the urban prefecture (see below). 

V.C. ET INL(VSTRIS), PRAEF. VRBI, VIC(e) SAC(RA) IVD(lCANS); Inscr. 1. 

Since the consulship (of 483; see below) is not mentioned on Inscr. 

1, the date is probably not later than 482; Faustus restored an image 

of Minerva broken by a roof fall in a fire during a time of civil dis¬ 

turbance (simulacrum Minerbae abolendo incendio tumultus civilis 

igni tecto cadente confractum . . . restituit), which perhaps refers 

to events at the fall of the emperor Anthemius in 472. His work of 

repair, and therefore his prefecture, could well be under Odovacer, 

i.e. 475/482 (and see above). 

CONSVL (West) a. 483 without a colleague in East or West: Fasti, 

Rossi I 882-3,.4£ 1940, 86, CIL v 6210.x 1344, xn 2056. He was 

apparently not recognized in the East; cf. CJ a' 59.2. 

?PVR (n) a. 502-503: asked to help Ennodius 3 against certain 

accusations; Ennod. Ep. i 7 (early 502). From this letter he appears 

to have been at Rome with advocati under him (cf. Sundwall, 

Abhandlungen, 6), and therefore to have been holder of the post of 

dty-prefect for the second time. He was asked to arrange a suitable 
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appointment to the post of advocatus fisci in Liguria; Ennod. Ep. i 

26 (summer 503). 

Probably he is one of the addressees of a letter from the bishop 

of Vienne, Avitus 4; Avit. Ep. 34 (late 502; addressed ‘Fausto et 

Symmacho senatoribus urbis’). He also received Ennod. Ep. V 9 (a. 

506) (commending Parthenius 2), VI 34 (summer 508). 

He is to be identified with ‘illustris’ Faustus, father of Faustus 2; 

Cass. Var. i 41 (a. 507/509). See stemma 24. 

TARPEIVS ANNF.IVS FAVSTVS 5 v.c. et spect., comes ord. 

pr. et formarum V/Vl 

V.c. et spectabilis, comes ordinis primi et formarum; he and his 

predecessor lulius Felix Campanianus 4 carried out repairs to Rome's 

aqueducts; vi 1765 (undated, but probably not before the fifth cen¬ 

tury; see Campanianus). 

FI. Faustus 6 PPO (? of Italy) 521/522 or 529 

One of three praetorian prefects who issued a prefectorial edict 

to the governor of Lydia; Just. Nov. 166 (undated). Of his two col¬ 

leagues, Demosthenes 4 held office as PPO Orientis in 521-2 and 

again in 529, while the other, FI. Stephanus 25. is otherwise un¬ 

known. Faustus and Stephanus must have been prefects in Italy and 

Illyricum, and Faustus probably had Italy, since his name suggests 

that he was a member of one of the aristocratic families of Rome. He 

is not, however, to be identified with Rufius Magnus Faustus Avie 

nus 2, PPO in Italy in 527/528, whose usual name was Avienus, cf. 

Cass. Var. vm 20. 

Fl.FVRJVS FA VST VS 7: v.c.. tribunus (in Italy) ?L IV/E V; 

FIRE i. 

Anicius Acilius Glahrio Faustus 8 PVR in; PPO (Italiae) 437-8. 

442; cos. 438 

Inscr. 1-5) Rome: l) vi 1676; 2) Vi 1677 = D 803; 3) vi 1678 = 

D 1281; 4) vi 1767 = D 1282; 5) vi 37119 = D 8986;/nscr. 6) xrv 

2165 = D 1283 Aricia. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-6, Rossi I 700, Cesta senatus (= Cod. Theod. 

cd. Mommsen,I ii, pp. Iff). Anicius Faustus; ILCV 4370. Faustus; 

Codes. 

His father was Acilius Glabrio Sibidius signo Spedius (in PLRE I); 
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Inscr. 3. Faustus married a daughter of Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3; 

Inscr. 4. He set up an inscription to his greatgrandfather, whose 

name is lost;/rucr. 5 (perhaps M. Acilius Faustus; see PLRE i 328-9). 

See stemma 24. 

His career down to 437 is set out on Inscr. 6 (to be dated before 

his consulship of 438): clarissimvs mr; qvaestor candidatvs^; 

PRAETOR TVTILARJS<h); COMES INTRA CONSISTORIVM<c); TERTIO PRAEFECTVS 

VRBI(d); VTRIVSQVE IMPERII IVDICIl(S) SVBLIMITATVS PRAEFECTVS PRAE- 

T0R10 ITALIAE AFRIC(A)E ET INLYRICI<e). 

(a)-(b) Not otherwise recorded of this man; these posts still con¬ 

stituted the normal opening to the career of a senator of distin¬ 

guished family. 

(c) Date unknown. 

(d) Also Gesta senatus 1,3,4, 6, 7(tertio ex praefecto urbi); he 

was PVR three times (see below'). 

PVR I a. 408/423: v.c., praef. urb.; Inscr. 1 (set up when Honorius 

was senior Augustus). 

PVRn a. 425: 425 July 17, CTh xvi 5.62“ (the law- mentions ‘urbs 

Roma’); 424 Oct. 23/425 Oct. 23, Inscr. 2 (v.c. iterum praefectus 

urbi) (a dedication to Valentinian III Caesar). 

PVR in a. 425/437 (see below). Probably during this office he res¬ 

tored pan of the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32090 (see Chastagnol, 

Lesenat romatn, 5-6). 

(e) ppoitauae ILLYRICI et africae a. 437-438: in 437 October he 

was in Constantinople for the w-edding of Valentinian III and Licinia 

Eudoxia; Gesta senatus 2 (proximo superiore anno cum felicissimam 

sacrorum omnium coniunctionem pro devotione comitarer). It was 

presumably on this occasion that he was elevated to the praetorian 

prefecture in the name of both emperors; Inscr. 6 (a. 437). Soon 

after his appointment he and the PPO Orientis were given copies of 

the Theodosian Code; Gesta senatus 3 (vocatis igitur me et ini. viro 

illius temporis Orientis praefecto singulos codices sua nobis m.inu 

divina tradi iussit). In office 438 July 8, Xov. Yal. 1.1“ (the law 

mentions Italy and Africa). Praefectus praetorio; on Dec. 25, 438, 

he was in Rome and as PPO presented the newly completed Codes 

Theodosianus to the senate for publication in the West; Gesta 

Senatus. 

He had already been succeeded by Petronius Maximus 22 on Aug. 

28,439 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 438 with Theodosius Aug. xvi: Fasti. 

Rossi t 699-701, CILiu 2658, m 14929 = /LCT3791b, xiii 11207 = 

ILCY 2783b, ILCV 4370, Gesta senatus, Inscr. 4. 
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ppo (li, italiae) a. 442 Aug. 13, Nov. Val. 2.2“ (p(ro)p(osita) in 

Foro Traiani). 

lie owned a domus at Rome in a place called ad Palmam, where 

the session of the senate on Dec. 25, 438, was held; Gesta senatus 1 

(in domo sua, quae est ad Palmam). On the domus ad Palmam 

(domus Palmata), cf. Platner-Ashby, pp. 187, 382, 604-5. 

In or after 438 he adorned with statues of his relatives a forum in 

Rome which his father had built; Jnscr. 3 (loci ornator), 4 (loci huius 

ornator), 5. 

The citizens of Aricia honoured him for rescuing their city kab 

intolerabilibus necessitatibus’; lnscr. 6. 

FI. Anicius Probus Faustus iunior Niger 9 cos. 490; Mag. Off. 

?492-4; quaestor palatii 503-505/6; PPO (Italiae) 509-512 

Anicius Probus Faustus; Vi 32160. fVobus Faustus; VT 32195. 

Probus Faustus; helix, Ep. 16, ix 1376. FI. Faustus iunior; Marini, 

P. Dip. 84, x 1345. FI. Faustus; Rossi I 895. Faustus iunior; Rossi I 

893-4, .!£ 1902, 202, v 6742a, V 7742. Fasti. Faustus Niger; Anon. 

Val. 12.57, Fast. Aug. Faustus; elsewhere. 

His father was Gennadius Avienus 4; Ennod. Ep. 118, cf. I 5 (tu 

per duratum proavorum avorumque scipionum tramitem iam gran- 

dior). His sons were: Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus 2, Ennod. Ep. 

I 5, ii 10, vi 7, IX 11,32; and FI. Ennodius Messala 2, Ennod. Ep. 

viii 3. 9, ix 12, 26. He also had a daughter who died in 511; Ennod. 

Ep. ix 11. His wife Cynegia 2 died in 509; Ennod. Ep. vn 17, 28-9 

(she is also mentioned in Ennod. Ep. vi 7 (a. 507/508) and IX 12 

(a. 511)). He had a sister Stephania; Ennod. Ep. IX 18. He was con¬ 

nected by marriage with the family of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. I 5. 

He was a friend and patron (cf. Ep. I 14, a second father — alter 

parens) of Ennodius, who wrote him many letters (see below). Also 

related to Albinus 9 (parens vester); Ennod. Ep. u 22. See stemma 

23. 

consvl (West) a. 490 with FI. Longinus 6 cos. u (East): Fasti, 

Rossi I 893-8,. I £ 1902, 202, CILx 6742a, v 7742, ix 1376,x 1345, 

xi 4333, Marini, P. Dip. 84, Felix, Ep. 16, Anon. Val. 11.53. Ex 

cons(ule); Lib. Pont. 53.5. Consularis vir; Ennod. Ep. I 5. 

mag. off. (West) a. ?492-494: in office in 493, Gelas. Ep. 10 

(Thiel) (ad Faustum magistrum fungentem legationis officio Con* 

stantinopoli) (but this document could be a forgery, cf. W. Haacke. 

in Analecta Gregoriana xx (1939), 37-8); and 494, Gelas. Ep. 12 

(Thiel) (mentions the ‘viri illustres’ Faustus ‘magister’ and Irenaeus 

4; formerly envoys at Constantinople). The embassy probably left 
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for Constantinople in 492 (cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 192) and 

Faustus must already have been magisttr then. 

Envoy to Constantinople, sent bv Theoderic in 492 (see above): 

Anon. Val. 12.57 (Theodericus enim in legationcm direxcrat Faus- 

tum Nigrum ad Zenonem (sic); the emperor was in fact Anastasius). 

He had returned to Italy in 494 (see above). 

During the disputes following the papal elections of 498, Faustus 

was the leading supporter of Pope Symmachus; Lib. Pont. 53.5 

(solus autem Faustus c.\ cons, pro ecclesia pugnabat), Ennod. Ep. 

[3 (a. 501), Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. XVI 2. 

In 503 Ennodius thanked him for helping the church in Liguria; 

Ep. I 20. 

qyaestor PALATII (West) a. 503-505/6: in office c. Dec. 503, 

Ennod. Ep. u 25 (addressed ‘Fausto quaestori’). In early 504 he was 

at Ravenna and is described as able to ensure a fair judgement in a 

case involving clerics of Milan; Ep. ui 4. Ennodius commended 

various persons to him; Ep. hi 20-2, 33 (mid/late 504). rv 5 (ut. . . 

pudorem leges ac reliqua quae per conscientiam vestram subsistunt 

reipubticae ornamenta muniatis; a. 505), 9, 14, 15, 18 (a. 505/506), 

24 (amanti in \ obis conscientiam non Ravennates excubias tabel- 

larum promulgatione consulitc; a. 505/506). He was succeeded by 

Eugenes by spring 506, and in late 506 he was back in Rome; Ennod. 

Ep. V 18. 

Patricivs: he was probably made patricins during or immediately 

after his quaestorship: Ennod. Ep. V 26 (Faustus patricius: early 

507). 

ppo (in Italy) a. 509-512: he mac have been PPO already in 507 

or 508, since no other PPO is recorded in the early letters of Cas- 

Modorus. He was in office before 509 Sept. 1. Cass. Far. rv 36 

(addressed ‘Fausto ppo’; it concerns the Alpes Cottiae and refers to 

the third indiction, which began on 509 Sept. 1). In office in late 

509, F.nnod. Cann. n 142 (\erses on St Ambrose, ‘missum domno 

Fausto praef. p.’), Ep. vn 30; in 510, Ennod. Ep. vni 2 (illc occu- 

patissimus pater et in humana locatus arce). 5 (his 'occupationes 

publicac’), 18 (iusiitiae \estrae examen); in 511, Ennod. Ep. tx 18 

(illius domni Fausti gerntana cs. in cuius praelectura quod monachos 

instituat invenitur); and early in 512, F.nnod. Ep. ix 29 (domnus 

Faustus .. . ab inbecillis ccrvicibus gravis oneris sarcinas amolitur). 

idem,Paracnesis Didascalica, p. 408 (in office at court); possibly 

still in office in July 512, cf. Paschale Campanum (= 3/67/ (.1.4 ) ix. 

p. 747) with Cass. I'ar. rv 50 (on an eruption of Vesuvius). He 

received in office Cass. \ 'ar. t 14, 26, 34, 35, n 5, 9, 26. 50, 37, 48, 
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ill 47, 51,iv 38, 50 (all a. 507/511; most concern places in Italy) 

and rv 36 (see above); all are addressed ‘Fausto ppo\ While in office 

as ‘pracfectus praetorii’ he was accused of illegally seizing property; 

Cass. Far. hi 20 (a. 507/511). 

He also received Cass. Var. in 21 (a. 507/511; addressed 'Fausto 

v.i.\ and granting him four months’ absence from Rome; the date 

was probably before his prefecture, since there is no allusion to his 

official duties, and will therefore be 507 or 508). 

He is perhaps to be identified with the senator Faustus who 

received a letter from the priest Trifolius in 519/520 concerning 

the Scythian monks at Rome; Schwartz, Publiz. Samml., 59 (ad 

beatum Faustum senatorem contra Iohannem Scytham monachum). 

He was noted tor his eloquence and for literary activity; Ennod. 

Ep. i 2, 4, 6 (wrote a description of Comum), nil (illas mundi ore 

celebratas dictiones vestras), Paraencsis Didascalica, p. 408 (Faustum 

ct Avienum, saeculi nostri beatitudinem et Latiaris flumen eloquii). 

Carm. I 7.13, u 3,n 143. 

He received many letters from Ennodius from 501 to 512\Ep. I 

3-6, 14, 17, 20-1.ii 10-11, 16, 22-5,m3, 19-22, 33,iv 5,9, 14-15, 

18, 24, v 18, vi 2, 4, 9-10, 15, 19-21,25. 29-30, vu 2, 30.vnio. 

14, 18-19, 24-5, ix 2, 11, 22. .Also mentioned in Ep. t 2, 11, m 4, 

iv 27, 35, v 26. Vi 7, 11, vu 5,vm2,9, 12, 29, lx 12, 14, 16, 18,29, 

32. 

His name occurs on two seats in the Flavian amphitheatre;\l 

32160, 32195. For the date, c. 476/83, see Aggerius. The fact that 

his name appears on two seats implies that he had received a pro¬ 

motion from Odovacer. 

Yenantius Severinus Faustus 10 PVR and patricius Pbefore 483 

IVnantius Severinus Faustuy comes domest(icorum), ex p.u. aiquc 

patricius (?);VI 32212 named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre. 

He was evidently a Roman aristocrat, and the comitiva domestico- 

rum must therefore have been an honorary title, probably conferred 

in order to raise him to the status of vir illustris (cf. Cass. \'ar. V! 11). 

Ihe urban prefecture was probably an actual office, and he appears 

to have been patricius. Since the seats in the amphitheatre were 

mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius), Faustus 

probably acquired his titles before that date. 

His name is perhaps to be restored on another inscription on a 

seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32175 (.. . nus Faiutuj. .. s 

ex praef. . ) . If so, he had presumably received a promotion from 

Odovacer, 
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He was contemporary with and no doubt related to Glabrio 

Venantius Faustus 11; vi 32212. 

(Glabr?)io Venantius Faustus 11 PYR ?before 483 

(Glabr?)io Venantius Faustus v.c. et m/.(?) ex prefecto Vrbtr; VI 

32212 named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre. He was con¬ 

temporary with and no doubt related to Venantius Severinus Faus¬ 

tus 10. Since the seats in the amphitheatre were mostly inscribed 

under Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius), he was probably PVR 

before that date. 

Faustus Albinus iunior 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 

Feletheus qui et Feba 

Feletheus qui et Feba king of the Rugi 453/482-487 

Feletheus qui et Feba; Eugipp. F. Set'. 8. 31, Paul. Diac. Hist. 

Lang. 119. Feletheus; Eugipp. F. Sev. 33. Feba; Eugipp. V. Set. 22, 

40,44. Foeba;Cass. chron. Fewa;.iuct. Haun. Fewanus; Fast. \rind. 

On his names, see Schonfeld, p. 86 (Feletheus), p. 87 (Feva). 

Son of Flaccitheus; Eugipp. F. Sev. 8.1. Brother of Ferderuchus; 

Eugipp. V. Sev. 42. Husband of Giso; Eugipp. F. Sev. 8, 40, Paul. 

Diac. Hist. Lang. I 19. Father of Fredericus 2; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44. 

See stemma 46. 

king OF the rugi 453/482-487: styled ‘Rugorum rex’ or similar; 

Eugipp. F. Sev. 8, 22, 31, 33, 40, 42, 44, Fast. Yind. Prior, s.a. 487, 

duct. Haun. ord. prior and post s.a. 487, Cass, chron. s.a. 487, Paul. 

Diac. Hist. Lang. I 19. His reign began after c. 453 but before 482; 

Eugipp. 1’. Sev. 8, 22. 40 (he used to visit St Severinus, who settled 

in Noricum in c. 453 and died in 482). His kingdom was in X. Nori- 

cum and included Favianis on the East (Eugipp. F. Sev. 31) and 

Boiodurum in the West (Eugipp. F. Sec. 22). It extended north of 

the Danube; Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. I 19. 

In 487 he made war on Odovacer and was defeated and captured 

in a battle close to the Danube; Odovacer carried him away into 

captivity in Italy; Fast. Yind. Prior, s.a. 487, Auct. Haun. ordo 

prior and post. s.a. 487, Cass, chron. s.a. 487, Eugipp. F. Sev. 44, 

fcul. Diac. Hist. Lang. I 19. 

He was an Arian, but was on good terms with St Severinus; 

Eugipp. F. See. 8. 
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Felicianus grammaticus (at Carthage) M/L V 

A grammaticus at Carthage, he taught the poet Blossius Aemilius 

Dracontius 2; Dracont. Romul. 1 (praefatio Dracontii discipuli ad 

grammaticum Felicianum), vv. 13-14 (qui fugatas Africanae reddis 

urbi litteras, harbaris qui Romulidas iungis auditorio), Romul. 3 

(praefatio ad Felicianum grammaticum). 

Fclicissimus 1 v.d. (in Italy) 493/494 

He and Priscillianus, ‘viri devoti’, owned an estate called ‘Mariana* 

near Larinum (in Samnium), on which they wanted to build a basilica 

dedicated to the archangel Michael; Gelas. Ep. 2 (Loew.) (a. 493/ 

494). Presumably he and Priscillianus were relatives. As ‘viri devoti’ 

they probably served at the court of Theoderic as palatini. 

FELICISSIMVS 2 dux (Mesopotamiae) 505/506 

Felicissimus was dux (5o0£) at the time when the emperor Anas- 

tasius decided that Dura (in Mesopotamia) should be fortified; he is 

said to have been energetic and prudent, free from avarice, a fair- 

minded person and one who cared for the peasants and the poor; 

Zach. IIEvil 6. Presumably dux Mesopotamiae. The eunuch Solo¬ 

mon (PLRE in) was at one time his secretary (‘Felicissimo duci 

notarius fuerat’); Zach. HE ix 2. 

Q. A VIDIVS FELICIVS: consularis By/acenae IV/V;PLREl. 

Felix 1 advocatus L IV 

At his request, Symmachus petitioned Limenius 2 (western vica- 

rius or provincial governor) to enrol Felix at his bar; Felix disliked 

the court of the PVR and wanted somewhere quieter; Symm. Ep. V 

75 (before 400) (Felicem sanctissimum iuvenem ad electiora ten- 

dentem. Qui ubi fori urbani dissensiones utpote ingenio mitis exhor- 

ruit, modestiori causidicinae dare nomen adfectat). He was presu¬ 

mably not an advocate already at the court of the PVR. since 

advocates were forbidden to transfer once enrolled at a particular 

court; cf. Jones, LREI 508. Symmachus adds moreover that he was 

not a ‘transfuga sedis alterius’. 

Felix 2 PVR 398 

Native of Rome; Symm. Ep. v 54. Addressee of several letters 

from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. V 47-54. 
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Possibly held office at the court of the usurper Eugenius in 393; 
Symm. Ep. v 49, 53 (cf. Seeck, Symm., civ). 

QSP (West) a. 395P-397: in office by early 396; Symm. Ep. v 47 
(early 396; thanked for helping Flavianus junior (= Flavianus 14, in 
PLRE i) in a matter originally opened with the QSP Florentinus 
(PLRE i) in 395 in Ep. IV 19, 51). Since Florentinus had ceased to 
be QSP by Sept. 395 (CTh Vl 2.16), Felix may have been in office 
already then as his successor; cf. Seeck, Symm., cliv. Attested as 
QSP; Symm. Ep. v 54 (a. 396/7; quaeso te, cogites quid de augusto 
adyto, cuius loqueris oracula, decet impetrari). Still in office in sum¬ 
mer 397; Symm. Ep. V 52 (audeo postulate, ut quamprimum res- 
ponsa caelestia robur adferant iudicatis). 

Symmachus sent copies of two speeches to him, perhaps while he 
was still in office; Symm. Ep. vil 58 (? a. 396/7; duas oratiunculas 
meas nuper editas ad inlustres viros virtutum ac litterarum praeditos 
sacerdotio Felicem et Minervium misi; see Patricius 1). 

pvr a. 398 March 6-29: a. 398s (MSS 412) March 6, CTh xvi 5.53“ 
dat. Mediolani; a. 398 March 29, CTh VI 2.21“ dat. Mediolani; both 
laws call him *p.u.‘. He released a poor senator Tuentius from his 
obligations (perhaps the praetorship); Symm. Ep. rv 61 (a. 398/402; 
inlustris viri Felicis pro illo iudicatio). 

Felix 3 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 252 (styled ‘domi- 
nus dilectissimus meritoque honorabilis et praeferendus frater’). A 
niece of his wife was sought in marriage by Rusticus 1 for his son; 
Aug. Ep. 252-5 (in Ep. 254 he is styled *vir honorabilis’). Cf. Anonv- 
mus 68. 

FELIX 4 Pconsularis Campaniae 401 

In 401 Symmachus wrote to Nicomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 
14, in PLREi) to ask F'elix to provide travel facilities and supplies 
for some aurigae and scaenici en route from Salcrnum to Rome; 
Symm. Ep. VI 42 (Felicem quoque amicum communem monitum 
volo, ut si Campanium feliciter vcnennt, annonis et sumptibus adiu- 
ventur continua ad nos navigatione mittendi). Presumably Felix was 
consularis Campaniae. 

Perhaps therefore identical with the unnamed governor of Cam¬ 
pania to whom Symmachus addressed four letters in 401; Symm. 
Ep. ix 131, 136 (a relative of Symmachus - ‘parens’), 138, 139. 
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Felix 5 correspondent of Augustine 401/408 

Addressee with Hilarinus 2 of a letter of Augustine; Aug. Ep. 77 

(they are styled ‘domini dilectissimi meritoque honorandi fratres’). 

The date was 401/408 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 24). 

Felix 6 doctor (at Carthage) E V 

Archiatrus; he practised at Carthage, where he pronounced Mege- 

tia 1 to be incurable; Evod. de mirac. ii 2. 

FELIX 7 v.c., ?tribunus et notarius (West) 431 

I lie requie scit Felix v.c. t ribunus; he died aged 61 and was buried 

at Rome in 431; VI 31977 ~ ILCV 107 adn. 

Possibly a tribunus et notarius. 

Felix 8 PSC (East) 434/442 

Magnificentissimus et gloriosissimus praepositus; praised in a letter 

from John, bishop of Antioch 429-442, to Proclus, bishop of Con¬ 

stantinople 434-447, for his success in restoring peace to the 

churches in the provinces of Oriens by suppressing Nestorianism; 

ACOec. I iv, p. 210. 

Felix 9 procurator domus filii regis (in Africa) M V 

A catholic; ‘procurator domus’ under Theoderic 4 (the Vandal, 

son of Geiseric); he buried the confessor Armogast near Carthage; 

Viet. Vit. i 45-6. The date was under Geiseric. Cf. Saturus. 

FELIX 10 v.c. 507/511 

Ordered by Theodenc to restore stolen property to his kinsman 

Plutianus; he was married; Cass. Tar. l 7 (a. 507/51 1; addressed 

‘Felici v.c.’). Also related to N'eoterius 3 from whom he had obtained 

Plutianus’property; Cass. I'ar. i 7-8. 

Felix 11 doctor (?at Lugdunum) tV/VI 

A Christian and a doctor (cf. v. 8 vita dicata mihi hie ars medicina 

fuilhXffl 2414 = Rossi n, p. 261 n. 4 = ILCV 612 provenance uncer¬ 

tain. possibly I.ugdunum. 

ARCI. .. FELIX 12 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol. Le 

senat romain, 70 n. 18. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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Cassius Felix 13 writer on medicine 447 

Author of a collection, still extant, of medicinal recipes made in 

447; cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2. pp. 283-5. The superscription in the 

MSS reads: Cassii Felicis artensis medicin(a)e lo(g)ic(a)e sect(a)e de 

gr(a)eco in Latinum Liber trunsiatus sub Ardebre et Asclepio con- 

sulibus. The consulship was that of Ardabur and Calepius in 447. 

Felix was a Latin and an African; Cass. Fel. (ed. Rose), pp. 32, 42. 

Possibly ’artensis’ conceals ‘Cirtensis* (the name Q. Cassius Felix 

occurs at Cirta; CIL vtd 7566), but may conceal some other place 

name. He was apparently a Christian (in the praefatio he writes 

‘omnipotentis dei nutu’). Cf. Caelius Aurelianus 10. 

FI. Constantius Felix 14 MVM 425-430; patricius 425-430; 

cos. 428 

Inscr. 1) D 1293 - ILCV 68 (MSS only) Rome;2).\in 10032, 1 = 

D 1298 ivory diptych. 

Full name; Rossi n i, pp. 149 n. 17, 307 n. 5 (an ancient copy of 

Inscr. 1 preserved by Panvinius). FI. Felix; Inscr. 1-2, Rossi I 658. 

AE1905. 88, Celestine, Ep. rv, PSI in 245. Felix; eLseivhere. 

Husband of Padusia; Inscr. 1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. 

His offices in 428 are recorded on Inscr. 1 and 2 (both dating 

from his consulship): v.c.; (comes AC added in Inscr. 2) magister 

VTRJVSQVE MILITIAE,a); PATRICK'S^> ET CONSVL ORDINAKJVS^'. 

(a) MVM a. 425-430: he was made patricius and magister militum 

in 425; Hyd. Lem. 84 (a. 425) (Felix patricius ordinatur et magis¬ 

ter militum). Magister militum; in 426 he ordered the assassinations 

of Patroclus bishop of Arles and of Titus a deacon of Rome; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 426. In 427 he sent an army to Africa to fight Bonifatius 3; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. In 430 at his death (see below) he was magister 

militum with FI. Aetius 7;.Joh. Ant. fr. 201 (rr\v OTparriyiKTii' air 

airru) Xa\bt'7a dp\r)i’). 

(b) Patricias a. 425-430: made patricius in 425; Hyd. Lem. 84 

la. 425) (see above) (Prosper I iro puts this under 429 Felice ad 

patriciam dignitatem provecto — but this is contradicted by Inscr. I 

and 2. which prove that he was already patricius in his consulship). 

(c) consvl (West) a. 428 with FI. Taurus 4 (Fast): Fasti, Rossi i 

658, 660, AE 1905, 88. m 13127 = ILCV 151, XI 4971, xiv 2824, 

P.S7in 245, Celestine, Ep. rv. 

In May 430 Felix, Padusia and a deacon called Grunitus were 

accused of plotting against Aetius and were killed by him at 
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Ravenna; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430, Hyd. Lem. 94 (a. 430), Marcell, 

com. s.a. 430, Joh. Ant. fr. 201. 

FL. FELIX 15 praefectus annonae Africae L IV/E V 

Ex pre(fecto) ann(onae) Afr(icanae) pr(ovinciae); father of FI. 

Anastasius 13 who died aged 7;XI 323 = ILCV 242a Ravenna. 

FL. FELIX 16 v.c., ex principe LIV/EV 

V.c., ex princ(ipe);vm 8344 Cuicul (Numidia) (mosaic inscription 

in a Christian church). He was possibly an agens in rebus who 

became princeps officii and so acquired senatorial status; cf. e.g. 

CTh vi 27.6 (a. 390). 

FI. Felix 17 Mag. Off. (East); ex cos. ?L V 

His name occurs in a long and fragmentary official inscription 

from Casae in Pamphylia; Bean and Mitford, Journeys in Rough 

Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 31 Asar Tepe = Casae, in Pamphylia. The text, 

at A 5, reads: (4>JX. <t>ti’Klkl rcj) ei/5o£ord[rc^ payioTpoj ru>]i> 6M>uiiu)V 

droondnou. Elsewhere, at C 18, is a reference to rd3 evSo^oraTU) kol 

TravevipTinu) pay lotpu, and cf. 5 tov evbo^oraTov [kcu navev4njpov payio- 

rpov.. .J. The editors suggest a date in the late fifth century. This 

man is otherwise unknown and is not identifiable with any other 

recorded Felix. The consulship is certainly honorary since it does 

not appear in the Fasti (he is not to be confused with Felix, cos. 

511, who was a Westerner and held office in the West). 

FL. FELI(X) 18 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32177. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. Possibly identical with Felix 20. He was 

perhaps descended from FI. Constantius Felix 14. 

FL. FELIX 19 v.c.; poet L V/E VI 

Author of several verses in the Anthologia Latina’, Anth. Lat. I 

210-14 (Felicis viri clarissimi de Thermis Alianarum: these were 

composed in the reign of the Vandal king Thrasamund, a. 496-523), 

254 (Flavii Felicis viri clarissimi postulatio honoris aput Victorinia- 

num virum inlustrem et primiscriniarium). 

Presumably a native of Africa. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 71-3. 

FI. Felix 20 cos. 511 

Full name; Rossi I 949, CIL ix 1380-1, X 3299. P. Oxy. 1960. P 

Cairo Masp. I 67101, P. Colt. 15. Felix; elsewhere. 
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Of ancient and noble family from Gaul; Cass. Var. n 1.2, 2.5, 3. 

His father (= Anonymus 104) was a distinguished senator who died 

when Felix was a boy; Cass. Var. n 1.3, 3. Felix inherited his father’s 

wealth (paterna substantia locupletatus); Cass. Var. II 2.3. 

VIRILLVSTRIS before 511: Theoderic conferred on him some post 

of illustris rank before 511; Cass. \'ar. n 2.1 (pridem tibi honorum 

tribuimus gradum). 3 (illustri honore ditatus). 

CONSVL (West) a. 511 with FI. Secundinus 5 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

948-9, CIL ni 9525, v 6176, ix 1380-1, x 3299, xi 4336, xn 2063- 
66, P. Cairo Masp. I 67101, P. Oxy. 1960, Stud. Pal. XX 135, P. Colt. 

15. He was appointed by Theoderic and the letter informing him is 

extant; Cass. Var. tl 2 (addressed *Felici v.i. consuli ordinario’). 

Theoderic also informed the emperor Anastasius and the senate; 

Cass. Var. H 1 (Felix a consule sumat annus auspieium), 3. He omit¬ 

ted to give the charioteers of Milan their customary gifts, and was 

warned by Theoderic to observe the custom; Cass. Var. ni 39 (addres¬ 

sed ‘Felici v.i. consuli’). 

After his consulship, he erected a dedication of thanksgiving; xrv 

2824 = D 1295 = ILCV 72 Gabii (Felix v.i. ex consule ord(inario), 

servus vest(er) (sc. sanctorum) pro continuis beneficiis vestris 

optulit). 

Magnus Felix 21 PPO (?Galliamm) 469; patricius 

Addressee of letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Ep. II 3 (a. 469), 

in 4, 7, rv 5 (all a. 474/475), rv 10 (c. a. 477). Also addressee of one 

extant letter from Faustus, bishop of Riez; Faust. Ep. 6 (a. 477/485). 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 4-5 (die, die quod peto, Magne, die, 

amabo, Felix nomine), Rossi, ICVR 11 i, p. 151 n. 25 v. 9 (Attica 

Felicis Magni clarissima coniunx). 

He was descended from Philagrius (PLRE l);Ep. n 3.1 (cited 

below), Carm. xxiv 93. His father was Magnus 2 {cos. 460) and his 

brother was Probus 4; Carm. ex 332-3, xxrv' 90-8, Gennad. de vir. 

ill. 86. They had a sister, Araneola. His cousin was Camillus; Carm. 

IX 8,Ep. I 11.10. He was married to Attica; Rossi, ICVR tl i, p. 151 

n. 25, cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 6. He lived at Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

xxrv 91. See stemma 15. 

A fellow-student of Sidonius; Carm. ix 330. He remained his 

triend; Carm. xxrv 91. It was at his request that Sidonius published 

nome of his poems; Carm. IX 9-11 {Carm. IX is addressed ‘Ad Feli- 

cem’). 

PPO (?GALL1ARVM) a. 469 (for the date, see Stevens, Sidonius 

Apollinaris, pp. 196-7): praefcctus praetorii;Gennad. de vir. ill. 86. 
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Licet in praesentiarum sis potissimus magistratus; Sid. Ap. Ep. h 

3.1 (i.e. PPO in 469). There is no evidence that he held the office in 

Gaul, but as he was a Gallic senator it is probable (see Fasti for other 

Gallic senators who were PPOs in Gaul). 

PATRicivs a. 469: vir patriciae dignitatis; Gennad. de vir. ill 86. 

Sidonius wrote a letter (Ep. n 3) to congratulate him on this honour 

(gaudeo te, domine maior, amplissimae dignitatis infulas consecutum; 

... in lares Philagrianos patricius apex tantis post saeculis tua tantum 

felicitate remeaverit; Ep. n 3.1). 

In 474/475 Sidonius wrote to him complaining about the dangers 

which surrounded Clermont; Ep. m 4. He asked for news of develop¬ 

ments in the negotiations with the Visigoths;Ep. in 7,iv 5. Sidonius 

wrote again in c. 477 after returning from exile and proposed to visit 

Felix; Ep. rv 10. 

Felix turned to religion in his later years, and received a letter 

from Faustus, bishop of Riez, on the fear of God; Gennad. de vir. 

ill 86 (scripsit postea et ad Felicem praefectum praetorii et patri¬ 

ciae dignitatis virum, filium Magni consulis, iam religiosum, epistu- 

lam ad timorem Dei hortatoriam, convenientem personae pleno 

animo paenitentiam agere disponenti). The letter alluded to here is 

not the same as the extant letter, Faust. Ep. 6, which is addressed 

‘domino piissimo et specialibus officiis excolendo, ut confido, in 

aetemum fratri et per omnia domno Felici’, and was written while 

Faustus was in exile, in 477/485. 

Felix had a ‘cliens’ called Gozolas, a Jew, who was in Clermont in 

474/475 and delivered the letters from Sidonius. Ep. in 4,rv 5. 

(PRO)BIAXVS FELIX 22 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre and probably an 

illustris or spectabilis; Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 67 n. 2. For the 

date, see Aggerius. This seat was apparently in the row used by 

illustres and spectabiles when Felix’s name was inscribed. 

Vmbrius Felix 23 magister (Pat Mina) 408 

Mag(ister); a Christian; VIII 21551 =ILCV 1915 near Mina (Maure¬ 

tania Caesariensis). Dated in year 369 of the province = 408 A.D. He 

may have been a municipal official; cf. Courtois, Les Vandales et 

L ’Afrique, 89 n. .3. 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella 
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Felix Ennodius 

Magnus Felix Ennodius 

Flavius Felix Eumathius 

Felix Himelco 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 

lulius Felix Valentinianus 

Ferderuchus Rugian chief L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld. p. 86. 

Brother of the Rugian king Feletheus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 42.1. His 

brother gave him the district around Favianis (in Noricum) to rule; 

Eugipp. V. Sev. 42.1. He was avaricious and after the death of St 

Severinus (in 482) confiscated goods due to the poor; Eugipp. I'. Sev. 

44.1 (pauper et impius, barbara cupiditate semper immanior). He 

was killed by his nephew Fredericus 2 (in 486/487); Eugipp. V. Sey. 

44.3. See stemma 46. 

Tonantius Ferreolus PPO Galliarum 451-452/453 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.4. Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 36, 

Ep.i 7.9,11 9.1.3,Ml 12 title. 

He was a Gallic nobleman; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 35 (columen Gal¬ 

liarum), Ep. i 7.4. Member of a very distinguished family; Ep. vn 

12.1-2 (his ancestors included patricii). He was grandson by his 

mother (Anonyma 10) of FI. Afranius Syagrius (PLRE i); Carm. 

xxiv 36, Ep. I 7.4, vil 12.1. His father and uncles (names unrecorded) 

were famous; Ep. vil 12.1. His wife was Papianilla 1, through whom 

he was related to Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Carm. xxiv 37, Ep. H 9.3, 

Vii 12.1. He had several sons, one of whom was Tonantius; Carm. 

xxiv 34, Ep. n 9.7. See stemma 17. 

He owned an estate called Prusianum not far from Nunes; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. II 9.1.7. He had another, perhaps near Segodunum (Rodez), 

called Trevidos; Carm. xxiv 32-3. 

ppo galliaRVM a. 451 (-452/3): he was PPO of Gaul when Attila 

attacked it (in 451); his measures helped it to survive not only the 
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Hun attack but also the later attacks of the Visigothic king Thoris- 

modus (451-453); the latter’s siege of Arles (in 452/3) was ended by 

Tonantius’ diplomacy; his measures also helped Gaul to survive the 

demands made by Aetius 7 while campaigning in Gaul; his success in 

reducing the burden of taxes gained him a public demonstration of 

support from the provincials; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 12.3. Praefectus, under 

Valentinian III\Ep. VII 12.4. Rector Galliarum; Carm. XXIV 35. Vir 

praefectorius;£p. I 7.4.9,ii 9.3. 

In 469 he, Thaumastus 1 and Petronius 5 were the Gallic envoys 

(legati provinciae Galliae) sent to Rome to bring charges against the 

PPO Arvandus;£p. I 7.4. Although a praefectorius, he conducted 

himself with humility at the trial and won praise thereby; Ep. I 7.9 

(verecunde ac leviter in imo subselliorum capite consedit, ita ut non 

minus legatum se quam senatorem reminisceretur). 

He received a letter from Sidonius (Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 12) after 

Sidonius became a bishop (a. 469); this letter implies that he was 

now living a devout Christian life worthy of a priest (it is not to be 

taken as implying that he had actually entered the priesthood or 

was likely to)\Ep. vn 12.4. 

FERR10LVS v.sp. 507/511 

In 507/511 he was ordered to take over the office formerly held 

by the recently dead Benedictus 4 in the civitas Pedonensis (locum 

te iubemus quondam Benedict! in Pedonensi civitate ex nostra 

auctoritate suscipere, ut omnia vigilanti ordinatione procurans nos- 

trae gratiae merearis augmenta); Cass. Var. I 36 (a. 507/511; addres¬ 

sed ‘Ferriolo v. s.’). The language suggests that the office was either 

defensor civitatis or curator civitatis, probably the former in view of 

the rank of Ferriolus. The town is perhaps identifiable with Pedena, 

in Histria. 

Ferrocinctus' apparitor (in Italy) 507/511 

He and the saio Triwila were instructed by Theoderic to see that 

Faustus 9 restored an estate which he had stolen to its lawful owner 

Castorius; Cass. Var. III. 20 (a. 507/511). 

Festus 1 ?in office in Africa 405/411 

Christian, given advice by Augustine about Donatist peasants on 

his estates near Hippo; at the time Festus was ‘curis publicis tam 

occupatus’; Aug. Ep. 89 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus et honorabi- 

lis ac suscipiendus filius’). The date was after Honorius legislated 

against the Donatists in 405 (CTh XVI 5.38) and before the con- 
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demnation of the Donatists in 4JI (cf. CSEL 58, p. 27). Evidently 

Festus held some official position, although his ‘public cares' might 

have been merely municipal duties. 

Festus 2 cos. (West) 439 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 439 with Theodosius Aug. XVU (East): 

Fasti, Rossi I 703,Jord. Get. 176. 

He was perhaps a Rufius Postumius Festus and father of the 

consul of 472 (Festus 5). 

Rufius Aggerius Festus 3 v.c. et (ini. ?) P476/483 

ftuf(ius) Aggerius Festus v.c. et inl(ustris) (?);vi 32201 named on 

a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre. For his date, see Aggerius. 

He was perhaps related to or identical with Aggerius. 

POMPONI VS FESTVS 4 Psenator (Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32193. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

FI. Rufius Postumius Festus 5 cos. 472; patricius 

FI. Festus; Rossi l 842. Rufius Postumius Festus; VI 32202, Rossi 

1846-7 (to be restored 848-9). 

CONSVL (West) a. 472 with FI. Marcianus 17 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

840-2, 846-9 (843-5 might be either 439 or 472), CIL xn 1724. 

V.c. et ini. consul ordinarius; vi 32202. Ex consule; Lib. Pont. 53. 

3,5. 

He is named on one of the seats in the Flavian amphitheatre 

together with Rufius Synesius Hadirianus and Rufius Valerius Mes- 

sala 4 (they will therefore have been all members of the same family); 

vi 32202 (dated after 472). The seats were mostly inscribed under 

Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius). 

He was already ‘caput senati’ (sic) in 490; Anon. Val. 11.53 (i.e. 

the senior surviving former consul ordinarius), and cf. Lib. Pont. 53. 

5 (c. 498/502; caput senati), Cass. Var.i 15 (a. 507/511; to Festus; 

senatus prior esse meruisti). 

Envoy sent by Theoderic to the emperor Zeno in 490; Anon. Val. 

11.53 (a. 490; this embassy was frustrated by the death of Zeno). 

He was sent on a second embassy to Constantinople in c. 497 and 

succeeded in obtaining from Anastasius the recognition of Theo¬ 

deric as ruler of Italy; Anon. Val. 12.64 (facta pace cum Anastasio 

imperatore per Festum de praesumptione regni, et omnia ornamenta 
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palatii, quae Odovacer Constantinopolim transmiserat, remittit), 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 461,Theoph. AM 5992. He returned in 498 

having allegedly undertaken to secure the signature of Pope Anas- 

tasius to the Henoticon of Zeno; meanwhile Pope Anastasius had 

died, and so Festus resorted to bribery to try to obtain the election 

of Laurentius as his successor; Theod. Lect. Epit. 461, Theoph. AM 

5993. While in Constantinople he received, together with the papal 

legates, a letter from representatives of the Alexandrian church, the 

priest Dioscorus and the reader Chaeremon; Coll. Avell. 102 (c. a. 

497). 

patricivs: he was already patricius while at Constantinople; Coll. 

Avell. 102 (addressed ‘gloriosissimo atque excellentissimo patricio 

Festo’; c. a. 497). Also ‘patricius’ in F.nnod. Paraenesis Didascalica, 

p. 408 (early 512, mentions the ‘patricii Festus et Symmachus’), 

Cass. Far. I 15, 39, n 22, in 10 (a. 507/511; all ‘Festo v.i. patricio’ 

or similar), and cf. Cass. Var, i 23 (a. 507/511; magnifici et patricii 

viri Festus atque Symmachus), Fragmentum Laurentianum (= Lib. 

Pont., ed. Duchesne, I, p. 46). 

During the clashes at Rome following the papal elections of 498 

Festus and Probinus 2 led the party which supported Laurentius 

against Pope Symmachus and Faustus 9; Lib. Pont. 53. 3 (in 502 

they asked Theoderic to suspend the Pope and nominate a visitor), 

5 (they provoked violent clashes in Rome from 502 to c. 505), 

Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. XVI 2. Later (in 506/7), he was ordered by 

Theoderic to return to Symmachus all Roman churches still held by 

the Laurentian party; he gave Laurentius asylum on his estates, 

where Laurentius spent the rest of his life; Fragmentum Lauren¬ 

tianum. 

In 507/511 he received four letters from Theoderic; Cass. Var. 

115 (entrusting him with the tuitio of property belonging to Agnd- 

lus),i 39 (for the nephew-s of Philagrius 3, students at Rome), u 22 

(about the sons of Ecdicius 4), m 10 (instructed to organize the 

transport to Ravenna of marble from the domus Pinciana at Rome'. 

He and Symmachus 9 brought a lawsuit at Rome against Paulinus 

11; Cass. Var. i 23 (a. 507/511). 

He was in Rome in 512 when Ennodius cited him and Symmachus 

9 as examples of learning and good conduct; F.nnod. Paraenesis 

Didascalica, p. 408 (patricii Festus et Symmachus, omnium discip- 

linarum materia et constantis forma sapientiae, ab urbe sacratissima 

non recedunt. In ipsis est nobilis curiae principatus, quos vidissc 

erudiri est. Non apud eos sermo de ludicris nec pantomimorum vix 

ignoscenda commemoratio. Illi auram popularem per pudoris detri- 
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menta non capiunt: contenti rectis magis placere quam plurimis, 

sortiuntur de innocenti actione testimonium. Istorum quamvis in 

omnibus iussa sequenda sint, est tamen in illis et magistra taciturni- 

tas et eruditi forma silentii). 

Still alive in 513;vi 9464 = Rossil 958 = ILCV 590 (epitaph of 

Fringyllus ‘horr(earius) v.i. Festi’). 

R YLL LS FESTVS 6: v.c., corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum 

\V/V;PLREi. 

... al. . Severinus Festus Vitalis 

Fidelis quaestor palatii 527-528; PPO (Italiae) 537-538 

Native of Milan; Proc. BG i 14.5, n 12.28. Mis father (= Anonymus 

116) was an advocate at Milan; Cass. Var. vm 19. 

In 509 Fidelis was a student at Rome; Ennod. Ep. VII 29. 

ADVOCATVS: he became an advocate and was successful enough to 

attract the attention of the Ostrogothic kings; Cass. Var. vm 18 

(dudum te forensibus negotiis insudantem oculus imperialis aspexit), 

vm 19 (formerly ‘advocatus’). 

QVAESTOR PALATH (in Italy) a. 527-528: Athalaric appointed him 

as quaestor for the sixth indiction (= 527 Sept. 1-528 Aug. 31); 

Cass. Var. VUI 18 (addressed to Fidelis ‘v.i., quaestor’; persextam 

indictionem quaesturae tibi confcrimus dignitatem), vm 19 (to the 

senate announcing the appointment). He was still in the prime of 

life (iuvenis); Cass. lar. VIII 18. Mentioned in 536 as a former quaes¬ 

tor of Athalaric; Proc. BG I 14.5 (oc 6r? 'AraXapixtv napi)6peve npbrepov- 

KOiaiorupa 5e ttjv apxqv raurqu naXovoi Yuipaioi), Evagr. HE IV 19 ('Ara- 

Xapi\ov Ttapehpoc). 

He was one of the ‘viri inlustres et magnified’ to whom Pope John 

II wrote a letter, before 24 March 534; Mansi vm 803 = PL 66, 20. 

In early Dec. 536 he was sent from Rome to Naples bv Pope Sil- 

verius and the Romans to invite Belisarius (PLRE Hi) to occupy 

Rome without a siege ; Proc. BG 114.5, Evagr. HE rv 19. 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. 537-538: he was made PPO by early 537 by Beli¬ 

sarius (Trrre rr?c auMjc vnap\oc karaarac jrpoc BeXtoapiou); Proc. BG i 

20.20. He spoke out strongly before the envoys of Yitigis ot his 

loyalty to the emperor and opposition to the Goths; BG i 20.19-20. 

He was in Rome during the siege by Vitigis from Feb. 537 to March 

538; after the siege was raised Belisarius sent him with Mundilas 

(.PLRE in) and some troops to Liguria since he had influence there; 

Proc. BG n 12.27-8 (<t>i6eXux:. oc eyeyovei ttf eiTap\o<). Near 
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Ticinum, after lingering too long in a church and losing touch with 

his friends, he had an accident on his horse and was caught by the 

Goths, who murdered him; Proc. BG u 12.34-35. 

FL. FIDENTIVS ex comitibus V/VI 

Native of Sirmium; ex comitibus; he died aged 20 and was buried 

at Salona; ill 1987 — ILCV 118 Salona (Dalmatia). His title was 

honorary. 

Filetus apparitor (?of the MVM) (West) 411 

Apparitor illustris comitivae sedis; present at the three sessions of 

the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi IV 5lc, 167b, 181b. He 

was one of the officiates sent out from the imperial court, and pro¬ 

bably served under the comes et MVM. See Octavianus 1. 

FL. S YNESI VS FILOMA THIVS: v.c., consular is Byzacenac 

383/408; PLRE i. 

Firmina inJ. fern. 496-508 

Thanked by Pope Gelasius for restoring to the church estates lost 

during the recent wars (i.e. Theoderic’s conquest of Italy); Gelas. 

Ep.fr. 35 (Thiel) (a. 492/496; addressed ‘Firminae illustri feminae’). 

A friend of Ennodius 3, possibly a relative; he addressed her in a 

letter in 508 as ‘magnitudo vestra’ and ‘culmen vestrum’; Ennod. 

Ep. vt 38 (a. 508). Ennodius wrote two poems about her; Ennod. 

Carm. n 46-9 (de murena inlustris feminae Firminae), 98 (de anulo 

Firminae ini. feminae). 

Firminus (Joh. Chrys. Ep. 80): = PLRE I, Firminus 3. 

Firminus 1 ?CRP (West) 398-399 

?CRP (West) a. 398 May 24-399 March 18: 398 May 24, CTh I 

11.2-*- xi. 19.4 dat. Med(iolani) (called ‘CSl/ in the MSS, but the 

laws concern the res privata); 398 Oct. 27, CTh x 10.22“ dat. Med.; 

398 Nov. 1, CTh x 2.2 dat. Med. (MSS ‘CSL’ but the law concerns 

the res privata); 399 March 18, CTh XU 6.25° dat. Med. To judge by 

the content of the laws, it appears that it is the title ‘CSL’ which is 

wrong. Cf. Jones, LREui, App. I, 344-5. 

Perhaps identical with the Firminus mentioned by St Augustine; 

Aug. Conf. vii 6.8.9. 
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Firminus 2 PPO (Italiae et Africae) 449-452; patricius 

PPO (ITAI-IAF. et africae) a. 449 June 17-452 June 29: 449 June 17, 

Xov. Val. 21a (the subscriptio has: p(ro)p(osita) in Foro Traiani, 

sub edicto Firmini viri inl(ustris) p.po, on July 20); 451 Jan. 31, 

Xov. Val. 31 (addressed ‘Firmino p.po er patricio*; the subscript") 

has: p(ro)p(osita) in Foro Traiani); 451 Jan. 31, Xov. Val. 32 

(addressed ‘Firmino p.po et patricio’); 451 July 13, Xov. Val. 34 

(addressed ‘Firmino p.po et patricio’; concerns Rome and the 

African provinces); 452 April 15, Nov. Val. 35 (addressed ‘Firmino 

p.po et patricio’; the law refers to the PVR); 452 June 29, Xov. Val. 

36 (addressed ‘Firmino p.po et patricio’; concerns Lucania, Sam- 

nium, Campania and Sardinia). 

patricivs: he was patricius by Jan. 31,451; ef. Xov. Val. 31 

(above). Possibly the dignity was conferred after June 449, since it 

is not recorded in Xov. Val. 27. 

VIHMJNV,S'3 (v.c.) MV 

Grandfather of Lupicinus 3; Ennod. Dictio vm 4.13. He could 

have been the father of the writer Magnus Felix Ennodius 3, who 

was uncle of Lupicinus (see stemma 19); if so, he died soon after 

474. Ennodius probably came from Arles and had a relative called 

Firminus who may have lived there (cf. Firminus 4). This Firminus 

may therefore have been also from Arles. See stemma 19. 

Firminus 4 v.inl. L V/E VI 

Ulustris; he lived at Arles and once entertained C.aesarius there 

before the latter became bishop: relative of Gregoria; a man of 

wealth which he spent on the poor; V. Caes. I 8. 

Possibly identical with Firminus, a relative of Ennodius 3 and 

addressee of two letters from him; Ennod. Ep. i 8 (early 502). u 7 

(summer 503). Both letters say that he was a learned man and elo¬ 

quent. Cf. stemma 19. 

Perhaps also identical with Firminus at whose request Sidonius 

ApolUnaris published a ninth book of letters; Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 1.16 

(c. 480; both letters are addressed to Firminus and call him ‘domine 

fili’). 

FIRMIX VS 5 (?v.c.) 507/511 

Involved with Venantius 5 in a legal dispute which Theoderic 

ordered to be heard by a special court of delegate judges; Cass. I 'ar. 

tn 36 (a. 507/51 1). Possibly a senator. 
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FI. Firminus 6 ducenarius (?in thepalatium) (in Italy) V/VI 

Vir ducenar(ius); buried the palatine eunuch Macrobius 4;v 1680 

= ILCV 357 Aquileia. Possibly a palatine official like Macrobius. 

VALONIVS FIRMINVS 7 v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32211. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

Flavius Licerius Firminus Lupicinus 

FIRM VS (vm 24659): PLRE i. 

FIRM VS 1 v.c., legatus (Carthaginis) 408/423 

V.c., leg(atus); at Bisica in the proconsulship of Felix Ennodius 2; 

Vm 1358 + p. 938 Bisica (Africa Proconsularis, near Carthage). 

Firmus 2 scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk advising him against 

seeking a provincial governorship through the patronage of a certain 

person, not named, lest he fall into that person’s power and find his 

future prospects ruined (prj atrevhe yeveoOai dpxcjv ttnapxias 8ia njc 

npoaraaiaq tov rrpoocjnou tueivov); Nil. Ep. I 82 (addressed 

anpiviapicp). 

Firmus 3 patricius (in Italy) L V 

0 narptKHK; he lived in Italy; his lawsuit with Iuvenalia was settled 

within two days on orders from Theoderic, after dragging on for 

three years; this probably occurred soon after Theoderic became 

sole ruler in Italy;Joh. Mai. 384 (which says thirty years, presumably 

a textual error), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 485 (three years), John of Nikiu 

88.52ff. (three years). 

Flaccilla l daughter of Arcadius 397 

Daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; bom on 

June 17, 397; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 397, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 397, Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 397. In the Chronicon Paschale she is styled tvi<txu/eo- 

Tarrivea. See stemma 1. 

She is not recorded again and was probably dead by 408, since 

she is not mentioned among Arcadius’ children who survived him; 

Soz. rx 1, Philost. XI 6. Against the view which puts her death to 

403, cf. Bury, LRE71 154 n. 1. 
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Flaccilla 2 daughter of Theodosius II E/M V 

Daughter of Theodosius II; she died, still a child, in 431; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 431. Her death is alluded to by Nestorius; Xestorius, Le 

livre d'Hbaclide de Damas (tr. N’au), p. 331 (death carried off the 

daughter of the one who then was emperor). See stemma 1. 

Flaccitheus king of the Rugi c. 453/482 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonfeld, p. 88. 

King of the Rugi when St Severinus was in Noricum (from c. 453 

to 482); Eugipp. I'. Sev. 31.3 (cunctis regni sui temporibus nihil me 

inconsulto gerere praesumebat). He ruled in North Noricum; Eugipp. 

T. Sev. 5.1 (and cf. Feletheus). He died in peace before 482 after a 

successful reign; Eugipp. I'. Sev. 5.4. 

Father of Feletheus qui et Feba; Eugipp. F. Seu. 8.1. Therefore 

father also of Ferderuchus. See stemma 46. 

Flavia Cyria 

Flavia Romana 

Flavianus 1 magister (Pofficiorum) (East) c. 430 

Shortly before the Council of Ephesus in 431, the monk Basil was 

arrested in Constantinople ‘by the Thracian Flavianus (‘plwynws’) 

who was at that time governor and tyrant (‘mgystrws otrwn")’; Job. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 35 (= Mich. Syr. vm 11.35). Flavianus, a native of 

Thrace, was evidently a magister; the word on its own normally 

denotes the magister officiorum. Perhaps the Syriac text here con¬ 

ceals an original title such as ‘magister tironum* (not otherwise 

attested). Another possibility is that the name is wrongly transmit¬ 

ted and should be Paulinus, i.e. Paulinus 8, mag. o ff. in 430. 

Flavianus 2 notarius (East) 449 

Sotarius at the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus in 449; 

AGWG, NF XV 1, pp. 109.44, 113.32. 117.6. He may have been an 

ecclesiastical notarius. 

H.AVTANVS3 v. sp. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32189 (Flaviani 

v.c. et sp.). For the date, see Aggerius. 
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Nicomachus Flavianus 4: consularis Campaniae before 382, procon¬ 

sul Asiae 382-383, PVR 392/394, PVR 399-400, PVR 408, PPO 

Italiae Illyrici et Africae 431-432; PLRE I. 

FLAVIOLVS Pgovernor of Sardinia 425/450 

He restored a supply of water at Nora in Sardinia; X 7542 Nora 

(dated under Theodosius II and Valentinian III) (subductos olim 

latices patrieque negator restituit populis puro Flaviolus amne). The 

work was carried out by a principalis of Nora, and Flaviolus was 

perhaps the governor of the province (i.c. the praeses Sardiniae). lie 

was a native of Nora. 

C LODI VS INSTEIVS FLA VI VS (AE 1936, 123): c.p., IV/V; 

PLRE i. 

Flavius Abus; Aeneas; Aetius; Severus Aetius; Agapitus; Ala; Alexan¬ 

der; Arcadius Alexander; Aristonicus Alexander; Procopius Con- 

stantinus Severus Alexander; Alypius; Ampelius; Anastasius; 

Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius; Ana¬ 

tolius: Paulus Andreas; Andronicus; Annianus; Pelagius Antipater; 

Antius; Aparenta; Apion; Apphous; Aquila; Arbazagius; Ardabur; 

Areobindus; Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus; Aristo; Arpa- 

gius; Arsenius; Eugenius Asellus; Ardabur Aspar; Asterius; Turcius 

Rufius Apronianus Asterius; Astyrius; Avienus iunior. 

Flavius Baralach; Basiliscus; Caecina Decius Basilius; Caecina Decius 

Maximus Basilius iunior; Anicius Auchenius Bassus; Boethius; Nar. 

Manlius Boethius; Boethus; Bulicus; Gclasius Busiris. 

Flavius Calbinus; Candidianus; Carpilio; Carterius; Cascinivus; Mag¬ 

nus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator; Castinus; Castorius; Celerinus; 

Celsus; Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus; Thomas Iulianus 

Chaereas; Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus; Conon; 

Constantinus; Claudius Constantinus; Constantius; .Alexander 

Cresconius; Taurus Seleucus Cyrus. 

Flavius Illus Pusaeus D. . . ; Dagalaiphus; Constantinus Erythrius 

Damianus; Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus; Danielus; Decentius; 

Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes; Dexicrates; Didymus; Dionysius; 

Dioscorus; Pionius Diotimus; Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus; 

Barbarus Donatianus; Dorotheus; Olbius Auxentius Draucus. 

Flavius Elias; Annius Eucharius Epiphanius; Eurycles Epityncanus; 

Erythrius; Eudoxius; Euclpidius; Euethius; Eulogius; Felix 
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Eumathius; Eusebius; Aelius Eusebius; Eustathius; Eustochius; 

Eutharieus Cilliga; Eutropius; Joannes Palladius Eutychianus. 

Flavius Faustinianus; Faustus; Furius Faustus; Anicius Probus 

Faustus iunior (Niger); Felix; Constantius Felix; Rut'ius Postu- 

mius Festus; Fidentius; Firminus; Florentius. 

Flavius Gaiolus; Gaudentius; Gregorius. 

Flavius Heliodorus; Bassus Herculanus; Hermias; Higgo; Hilarus; 

Valentinus Georgius Hippasias; Horapollon; Hypatius. 

Flavius Inportunus; Intall.; Joannes; Ioannes qui et Gibbus; Iordanes; 

Isaac; Anthemius Isidorus; Iulius; Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus. 

Flavius Lacanius; Laurentius; Leo; Leontius; Paulus Leontius Mari- 

nous Petronius Hesachius; Liberalis; Libianus; Macrobius Longi- 

nianus; Longinus; Licerius Firminus Lupicinus. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Nloschianus Probus Magnus; Iulius 

Valerius Maiorianus; Marcellinus; Marcianus; Claudius Spudasius 

Marcianus; Avitus Marinianus; Areobindas Martialis; Maximinus; 

Maximus; Demetrianus Maximus; Pius Maximus signo Marianius; 

Menas; Merobaudes; Ennodius Messala; Monaxius; Moschianus. 

Flavius Neaptius; Nicetius; Nymphidianus. 

Flavius Anicius Olybrius; Ortalinus; Ortygius. 

Flavius Junius Quartus Palladius; Parthenius; Paterius; Patricius; 

Paulus; Synesius Gennadius Paulus; Petrus; Philippus; Philocalus; 

Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus; Axius Arcadius 

Phlegethius; Phoebammon; Photius; Plinta; Posidonius; Praesidius; 

Probus; Probus iunior; Anicius Petronius Probus; Theodorus 

Georgius Procopius; Florentius Romanus Protogenes. 

Flavius Simplicius Reginus; Ricimer; Romulianus; Rufus; Rusticia- 

nus; Rusticius. 

Flavius Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus; Sarapodorus; Peregrinus Satur- 

ninus; Senator; Screnus; Messius Phoebus Severus; Sigisvultus; 

Simplicius; Sporacius; Stephanus; Strategius; Symmachus. 

Flavius Taurinus; Taurus; Theodericus; Theodorus;. . . qui et Theo- 

dotus; Nicius Theodulus; Constantinius Theophanes; Anthemius 

Isidorus Theophilus; Theotecnus; Thomas; Joannes Thomas; 

Titus; Appalius IUus Trocundes. 
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Flavius Val.. . ; Valerius; Antiochus Ammianus Valerius; Valiia qui 

et Theodovius; Varius; Vriator; Victorinus; Vincentius; Vitalianus; 

Patricius Vitalianus; Vivianus; Vranius; Vrsicinus. 

Flavius Zeno; Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus; Patricius Claudius Zeno- 

phanes; Zenophanes. 

Florentianus v.d., comitianus (in Italy) c. 527 

Florentianus, ‘v.d., comitianus’, and Dumerit, ‘saio’, were instruc¬ 

ted by Athalaric to visit the area around Faventia to enquire into 

and punish cases of plundering of property there; Cass. Var. vm 27 

(c. a. 527; devotio vestra per Faventinum territorium incunctanter 

excurrat et, si quos Gothorum atque Romanorum in direptionibus 

possessorum se miscuisse reppercrit, secundum facti aestimationem 

et damnis affligantur et poenis). The title ‘comitianus’ is probably 

equivalent to ‘comitiacus’ and denotes a member of the officium of 

the magisterium militum praesentale, the officium comitiacum at 

Ravenna; on this, cf. Jones. LREI 254-5 with n. 43, and see Be. . . 

FLORENTINA (?c.f.) L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine about her studies; Aug. Ep. 

266 (addressed ‘dominae eximiae meritoque honorabili in Christo 

ac suscipiendae filiae Florentinae’). Possibly of senatorial rank. 

Florentinus 1: Pnotarius c. 379/380, CSL (West) 385-386, QSP 

(West) c. 395, PVR 395-397; PLREI. 

{F)LORE\{TI{N) KS) 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32178. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Florentinus 3 poet L V/E VI 

Author of verses celebrating an anniversary of the accession of 

the Vandal king Thrasamund (a. 496/523); A nth. Lat. I 3 76. His 

poem is preserved in the Codex Salmasianus. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 

2. pp. 71,73. 

*IFlorentius!* 1 patricius (East) 395/408 

11 aTpbcUK; he lived in the reign of Arcadius and at his death left 

his house to be a home for the aged; Patr. Const, n, p. 251. Evidence 

from this source is not always reliable; presumably there was a 

domus Florentii at Constantinople in later Byzantine times, but no 

476 



FLORENTIVS 6 

such person is recorded under Arcadius in other sources and the 

man after whom the domus became known may be FI. Florentius 7, 

who was a patricius but flourished under Theodosius II. 

Florentius 2 MVM (East) 415 Oct. 15 

Addressee of CTh t 8.1 (addressed ‘Florentio magistro militum’ 

and issued at Constantinople); copies were sent also to Sapricius 

MVM, Helio 1 mag. off. and Eustathius 12 QSP. Florentius and 

Sapricius were probably the two magistri militum praesentales\ci. 

Fasti. 

Probably not identical with the F'lorentius who in 399 was a 

leader of local resistance to Tribigild in Pamphylia but took a bribe 

to let him escape when he was trapped; Zos. v 16.3. This man was 

probably a local notable. 

Florentius 3 v.d., tribunus (?domesticorum) (East) 431 

'0 ko6uoujJU€v<x rpipouuoc 4>Aa;pen-ux 6 auvuv Kcwb u5taccj tCj peyaXo- 

npeneOTaTcj nai eubo^orrarup Kopr^n tuv Kadojouopevuv bopeoriKtov; pre¬ 

sent in Ephesus during the Council of 431; ACOec. I i.ii, p. 10, 

Fragments coptes. ed. Bouriant, 86. Presumably tribunus domesti- 

corum. 

Florentius 4 assessor of the PPO (East) 431 

‘Assessor’ of the PPO (probably Antiochus 7 or Rufinus 8); 

bribed by Cyril of Alexandria in 431 to influence the PPO in his 

favour;^1 COec. i iv, p. 224. 

Florentius 5 cos. 515 

CONSVL (West) a. 515 with Procopius Anthemius 9 (East): Fasti, 

CIL ix 1382,xn 1792, 2067, 2421, AE 1961, 284, Coll. Avell. 105, 

107-10, 115. 

Possibly father of Constantiolus \PLRE in); Joh. Mai. 438, Theoph. 

AM 6031. 

Florentius 6 ?tribunus (numeri) at Antaeopolis F./M \T 

Described in a petition from Antaeopolis (which i> mentioned in 

the text) to the dux Thebaidis as having brought misfortune on the 

city; he seems to have first gone there as deputy commander of the 

troops stationed there (av. 19-21 dx ev rote npooipiotc rr?c etc rqv bpdiv 

rd>.o/aurot) tn&ripuK. (3ui[a]piov oi^oc f rcb ev rj? roXet a.ipa[p\c[v\bvTuv), 
but at the date of the petition is styled tqv KaBoai^pievw) oTpairiryou"') 

(r. 10), where orparrrycK presumably is used, as often in sixth-century 
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Egypt, as the equivalent of tribunus; P. Cairo Masp. 67009 Antinoe 

(assigned by Maspero to the early sixth century). 

FI. Florentius 7 PVC 422; PPO (Orientis) 428-429; cos. 429; 

PPO (II, Orientis) 438-439 

Flavius Florentius; Papyri (see below), .4COec. II i.i, pp. 148-9. 

Florentius; elsewhere. 

Native of Syria; Lazarus of Pharbi, 36, Elisha Vardapet, p. 207 

(wrongly called Eulalius). 

PVC a. 422 Nov. 6, CTh. vi 8.1 dat. Cpli. 

Pppoillyrici a. 422/428 (see below). 

ppo (orientis) a. 428 April 21-430 Feb. 11: 428 April 21, CTh XV 

8.2°; 428 May 30, CTh xvi 5.65“; 428 June 9, CTh xn 4.1“ +C/X 34.2“ 

+ 35.1*;428 July 10, CTh vm 4.29“;429 March 11, C’/vi 62.4°: 429 

March 27, C]119.8“; 430s (MSS 445) Feb. 11, CJi 3.22“; P428/430 

or 438/439 (see below), CJ xn 23.14“ (dated under Theodosius II 

and Valentinian III). 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 429 with FI. Dionysius 13 (East): Fasti, 
P.Oxy. 1957, SB 7996 =/>5/1239. 

PPo(n, orientis), a. 438 Jan. 31-439 Nov. 26: 438 Jan. 31, Afar. 

Theod. 3“;438 Feb. 15, Nov. Theod. 1 (addressed ‘Florentio p.po 

Orientis’); 438 Feb. 25, Nov. Theod. 4° (concerns Oriens); 439 Jan. 

20, Nov. Theod. 7.1“ + CJ\ 51.10“; 439 April 3, CJ \ 24.3“; 439 April 

7, Nov. Theod. 8“ +9“; 439 April \9,Nov. Theod. I0“;439 May 30, 

CJ I 52.1“ (mentions Pontica and Asiana); 439 June 8, Nov. Theod. 

5.2“ (mentions Oriens); 439 June 16, C/ll 15.2“; 439 July 10, Nov. 

Theod. 11“ + 12“; 439 Aug. 1, CJ i 14.6“; 439 Sept. 7, Nov. Theod. 

14“; 439 Sept. \2,Nov. Theod. 16“;439 Oct. 20, Nov. Theod. 17.1°; 

439 Nov. 26, CJ ex 27.6“. He is mentioned in 439 Sept. 12, Nov. 

Theod. 15.1, as reporting that curiales were entering the senate — 

suggestione viri inlustris atque magnifici p(raefecti) p(raetori)o 

Orientis et exconsule Florenti. He had left office by 439 Dec. 6, 

Nov. Theod. 18 (to Cyrus 7 PPO), when he is mentioned as giving 

his own property to the state to compensate the treasury' for revenue 

lost through the closure of brothels in Constantinople — vir inlustris 

Florentius praetorianae praefecturae administratione subfultus; he 

evidently felt strongly about this particular problem, cf. CTh xv 8.2 

(see above, a. 428 April 21). 

He once wrote asking Theodoret to help a candidate, probably in 

an episcopal election, and received, in answer, Theod. Ep. v {JFkupev- 

ric^thrdpxw). He is probably also the addressee of a letter from Isidore 

of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 486 («t»Xtopevrtcp) (asking his help about 
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Gigantius). Iirmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappadocia, once sent 

him Easter gifts; Firmus, Ep. 29 (<&\upeiniid). 

He is mentioned in 444, as having suggested restrictions on the 

sending out of ‘inspectores’ (i.c. peraequatores): Xov. Theod. 26 (a. 

444 Nov. 29) (sanctionem nostrum quae ad viri inlustris et consu- 

laris Florenti suggestionem emissa est). 

?ppo (Orientis) twice, mid 440s (see below). 

PATRICIVS: he was made patricius between 444, .Vot1. Theod. 26 

(cited above), and 448, ACOec. n i.i, p. 138 (cited below), Theod. 

Ep. 89. 

Mentioned as a former PPO Orientis; Theod. Ep. 44 {npeya\o 

ffpetreoTaroe v-napxoc), and 47 (6 evSoloraroc cai 0t>6\piaroc). He received 

another letter from Theodoret: Theod. Ep. 89 (addressed ‘PXajpei'nu: 

narpucicp; to he dated Sept./Dec. 448). 

In 448 Nov. 22 because he was an orthodox Christian he was 

appointed by I heodosius to attend the enquiry at Constantinople 

investigating the views of Eutyches; ACOec. n i.i. p. 138 (cneibij 

oibapev tov peyaXonpeneorarov narpiKiov <t>\u)pewtov dura ttiotou Kai 

pepapwpT)pevov eni rrj opdoTTjn. deXopev oweivai ainov ttj anpoaoei rpc 

awobou), p. 1 39 (tov peyaXonpeneoTCLTOV Kai cfbot-OTarov ti.no tnapyuiv nai 

vndTUPKai narpuaov ‘PXajpevriov). pp. 140-5. Liberat. Brev. II (patri 

ems),Coll. Avell. 99.5 (vir inlustris exconsule). In 449 April 13 he 

took part in the enquiry into the trial of Eutyches; ACOec n i.i, 

p. 148 ($\at’UK 4>>a;p6imcK o peyaXonpen&naTOS tinbenapytov noXeux Kai 

and tnapyojv npaircopicov to cktov Kai and vnaruv Kai jrarpwaoc). pp. 

149-76. 

He also attended the Council of Chalcedon in 451 and is recorded 

as being present at the first session, ACOec. ti i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8) 

(styled 6 peyaXonpeneararx Kai ^bo^orarx and cnapyioi’ Kai imaTu)v Kai 

narpuax <f>Xiopei>Ttoc); at the third, p. 69 (Oct. 10); the fourth, p. 84 

(Oct. 17); and the sixth, p. 138 (Oct. 25) (always styled the same). 

He is also mentioned in the Latin version;. I COec. n iii.i, p. 28 (ex 

praefecto praetorin sexies, ex console ordinario et patricio), and at 

p. 133 (in 449) (ex pracfectis urhis et praefectis pructorii sexies et 

e\ consulc et patricius). 

Three texts, ACOec. ii i.i. p. 148 (a. 449), .1 COec n iii.i, p. 28 

(a. 451) and p. 133 (a. 449) (all cited above), record him as PPO 

six times; only two prefectures are known, the other four were 

presumably short ones. He may have held the Illyrian prefecture 

(perhaps twice?) between his urban prelecture and the Oriental 

prefecture of 428, and was perhaps twice, briefly, PPO Orientis in 

the mid 440s. 
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Early in Marcian’s reign he and Anatolius 10 advised against inter¬ 

vention in the Armenian revolt against Persia, and Florentius was 

sent to Persia as envoy to reassure the Persian king on this; Lazarus 

of Pharbi, 36, Elisha Vardapet, p. 207. 

Flavius Florentius Romanus Protogenes 

Florianus 1 CSL (West) 447 April 25 

Addressee of Nov. Val. 7.3a and 24a, both ‘data Romae’ on April 

25, 447. 

Perhaps father of Val. Florianus 4. 

FLORIANVS2 v.sp. (West) 507/511 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); instructed by Theoderic in 507/511 to see that 

a decision given in a property dispute be respected by the dispu¬ 

tants; Cass. Var. I 5 (a. 507/511). He will have held an office of 

spectabilis grade, possibly’ at this date; he may have been a referen- 

clartus, since his role in Cass. Var. I 5 would suit that office. 

Perhaps to be identified with Florianus, the correspondent of 

Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. 115-16 (spring 503). 

Possibly identical with Val. Florianus 4. 

FI. Florianus 3: ex tribunis (West) IV/V: PLRE i. 

Valerius Florianus 4 PVR 491/518 

Valerius Florianus, v.c. et ini., ex com(ite) domest(icorum)(3\ ex 

com(ite) sacrar{um) Iarg(itionum)*b\ praef(ectus) urb(is)(c); carried 

out repairs to the Curia during his prefecture; AE 1953, 68 (= VI 

1794 + 31933 = D 825 - ILCV 113) near the Curia at Rome. For 

the date, 491/518, see below. 

(a) Under Theoderic this was a titular post conferred in order to 

raise people to the illustrate; cf. Cass. Var. VI 11. 

(b) csl (West): this was probably a genuine office. The word to 

be restored before ‘larg.’ could be ‘privat(arum)\ cf. Turcius Rufius 

Apronianus Asterius 11, but ‘sacrar(umr is more probable. 

(c) PVR a. 491/518: the inscription, which was set up during his 

prefecture, is dated under the reigns of Anastasius and Theoderic. 

If he is identical with Florianus 2, he wall have received all the 

illustrious titles between 507 and 518. 

Perhaps son of Florianus 1. 

FLORID VS consularis Liguriae LIV/EV 

His career is set out on a verse inscription, of which the ends of 



FLORVS 2 

several lines are lost and the exact sense is uncertain; vi 31992 = 

Rossi I 654 (cited below by lines). 

He lived from 365 to 427 (see below). 

He apparently came from a distinguished family; vv. 4-5 (Floridus 

hau(d) parvis rnagnus genitoribus ortus? et qui maiorum velarit 

nomine famam?). 

He studied law and made a name for himself as an advocate; v. 6 

(liber sed docili laudatus per fora Inigua?). 

PRAETOR vrbaws.'U 7 (Vrbani primum praetoris fascibus auctus?). 

assessor to a provincial governor and then to a vicar (probably of 

Rome): vv. 8-9 (auxilio post hunc iudex cum posceret (?).. , hoc 

lateri(s) socio crevit vicariitf urbis). 

Pconsvlaris aqvarvm: v. 10 (mox raptus Romae regimen suscepit 

aquarum). 

consvlarisligvriae: v. 11 (post Ligurum in populis regum prae- 

toria rexit). 

?ASSESSOR to the fyr: t>. 12 (consiliis iterum Romana sacraria 

fovit). This suggests that he became assessor to the PVR; this is 

possible since the assessors of illustrious posts ranked as spectabiles 

and therefore were senior to provincial governors; however there is 

no parallel in the surviving evidence. 

antecessor: after his official career ended at this point, he took 

up the teaching of law, presumably at Rome; v. 13 (publica post 

docuit Romani foedera iuris). 

He died at the age of 62 and was buried on Oct. 18, 427; vv. 

14-15, 18. 

F LOR VS 1 dux (Osrhoenae) MV 

Dux (‘5o0£’) at Telia (i.e. Constantia) in Osrhoene; styled ‘blas¬ 

phemer and pagan’, he allowed the Jews at Telia to arm themselves 

and sent troops to restore order when the Christians attacked them 

(before 449 );,4 GWG, nf xv 1. p. 83. 

FLORVS 2 comes Aegypti et praefectus augustalis 453 

In 453 he held combined civil and military powers in F.gypt during 

the crisis arising from the election of Proterius as orthodox patriarch 

of Alexandria; he restored civil order in Alexandria, suspending the 

corn-distribution and closing the public baths and places of enter¬ 

tainment; Prise, fr. 22 (= Evagr. HE II 5) (rwv OTpanumnuv ray pan*# 

irrovuevix opov re Kai rqv ttoXitiktiv bienoji’ apyrjv). At some date in Mar- 

cian’s reign he checked an invasion of Egypt by the Nobades and 

Blemmyes and expelled them from the country; Jord. Rom. 333 
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(styled ‘Alexandrinae urbis procurator’; since the invasion must have 

been in southern Egypt, i.e. the Thebaid, Florus’ authority extended 

over the whole country). 

Florus 3 ex consul (East) M/LV 

Native of Edessa; Theoph. AM 5963. 

Father of Heraclius 4; Joh. Ant. fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5963. His 

name is perhaps to be restored in HeitschxxxiV, 37; cf. R. Keydell, 

Byz. neugr. Jahrb. xii (1936), 8ff. 

ex consvl : styled 6 and vnarw, Theoph. AM 5963. There is no 

Florus among the ordinary consuls; he will therefore have been given 

the honorary consulship. Since the honorary consulship is not attes¬ 

ted before the reign of Zeno, Stein (Bas-Emp. it, p. 68 n. 4) suggested 

that Florus be identified with Florentius, cos. 429 (= Florentius 7). 

This is possible, but Florus may have received the honour in old age, 

after his son was already dead. 

FLOR VS 4 (v.c.), advocate (at Ravenna) 508-510 

Of noble birth; he was educated with Castorius 3 at Rome by 

Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. ill (to Castorius and Florus, in Nov./Dec. 

502). 

By 501, when he may already have obtained high rank, he was 

noted as a powerful orator; F.nnod. Ep. t 2 (to Florus, in 501; he is 

called ‘sublimitas tua’). 

advocatvs (at Ravenna) a. 508-510: he was an advocate (advo- 

catus) at Ravenna in 508; Ennod. Ep. vn 10 (to Florus and Decora- 

tus 1, in July/Aug. 508). Still in practice in 510; Ennod. Ep. vni 23 

(to Florus, in autumn 510). 

His wife, daughter and brother are mentioned by Ennodius in 

510; Ennod. Ep. Vin 12 (to Florus, in summer 510). 

He also received Ennod. Ep. vn 6 (to Florus and Decoratus, in 

July 508), and is mentioned in Ep. VUI 19 (to Faustus 9). 

APOLLONIVS FOEBADIVS: v.c., praeses Dalmatiae IV/V; 

PL RE I. 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 

FORT VS A LIS friend of Sidonius Apollinaris M/L V 

A native of Spain and a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, who ad¬ 

dressed to him a short letter full of his praises; noted for his learning; 

he had shown strength of character in adversity; Sid. Ap. Ep. VUI 5 

(c. 479/480). 
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FREDA 

FORTVNATA cLf. V/VI 

Cl(arissima) fem(ina); wife of Petrus 18 v.c. and mother of Petro- 

nia 2; died at Salernum aged about 36 (‘qui’ is presumably an error 

for‘quae’); x 664 -ILCV 170 Salernum. 

Fortunatus v.inl. 468 

Inlustris persona; he received an estate known as massa Cesiatia 

by imperial donation as bona vacantia, but had to surrender his title 

when Domnina ini. fem. established a lawful claim to it; Nov. Anth. 

3 (a. 468 March 19). 

?FORTVNIYTS 1 (Suid s.v. e£eraf6^ei/oe): ?dux Moesiae ?1 V/V; 

PLRE i. 

Fortunius 2 v.e. ?V 

V(ir) e(gregius); buried at Rome (dp. prid. non. Octob. in p(ace)); 

vi 31994 = ILCV 299. 

Framtane ruler of the Sueves 457 

Called ‘Framtane’ (nom.); ‘Framtano’ (acc.). On the name, see 

Schonfeld, p. 89. 

Proclaimed ‘rex’ by a section of the Sueves in Gallaecia in 457; 

Hyd. Lem. 188 (s.a. 457). He died soon after; Hvd. Lem. 189 (s.a. 

457). 

FRANCILIO (v.c.); bishop of Tours c. 530 

Native of Poitiers; ex senatoribus; husband of Clara; childless, but 

rich in landed property; became bishop of Tours in c. 530, dying in 

the third year; Greg. Tur. HF m 17, x 31.14. 

Francus cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 234 (addres¬ 

sed 4>payk Kayxe'Wapiu). 

FI. Fravitta: MVM per Orientcm ?395/400, MVM praesentalis 400. 

cos. 401 .PLRE I. 

Freda PVisigothic noble c. 485/507 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 93 (it is Germanic). 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius, bishop of Limoges; he lived 

in the Cevennes; styled ‘sublimitas vestra’; Ruric. Ep. ill. Probably 

a Goth, to judge by his name. 
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FREDBALVS 

Fredbalus king of the Vandals 416 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 93. 

Rex gentis Vandalorum; taken prisoner in 416 by a trick of Val- 
lia and sent to Honorius at Ravenna; Hyd. Lem. 62a (s.a. 416), 
Fredegar. n 50. 

Fredericus 1 royal Visigoth; ?MVM (in Spain) 453/454 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 94. 

He was one of the six sons of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; 
Jord. Get. 190. Brother of Thorismodus; Jord. Get. 190, Hyd. Lem. 

156. Brother also of Theoderic II; Jord. Get. 190, Chron. Gall. 511 
no. 638, Hyd. Lem. 156, 158, 218. His other brothers were Euric, 

Retemeris and Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190. See stemma 40. 
In 453 he and his brother Theoderic conspired together and 

murdered Thorismodus; Hyd. Lem. 156 (a. 452; cf. Thorismodus 
for the date). 

?mvm (in Spain) a. 453/4: in 453/4 he fought and defeated the 
Bacaudae in Tarraconensis, apparently on behalf of the Romans; 
Ilyd. Lem. 158 (a. 453/4) (per Fredericum Theuderici regis fratrem 
Bacaudae Tarraconenses caeduntur ex auctoritate Romana). This 

may indicate that he held an official Roman appointment, perhaps 
as magister militum (cf. Fasti for magistri militum in Spain). 

He was with Theoderic II at Toulouse in 455 when they wel¬ 
comed Eparchius Avitus 5 and gave their support to his claim to 
assume the imperial throne; Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 432-6, 518-19. 

He was killed in battle against the Franks and Aegidius near 
Orleans in c. 463;Chron. Gall. 511 no. 638, Hyd. Lem. 218 (a. 461), 
Mar. Avent. s.a. 463 (styled ‘rex Gothorum’, wrongly). 

He was a catholic and corresponded with Pope Hilarus; Hilarus, 
Ep. Via (Thiel) (a. 462 Nov. 3; he is called ‘magnificus vir filius 

noster’). 

Fredericus 2 Rugian chief L V 

Fredericas; Eugipp. Fridericus; Fast. Vind. Prior. Friderigius; 
Auct. Haun. Fridiricus; Ennod. On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 94. 

Son of Feletheus (king of the Rugi) and Giso; Eugipp. I'. Sea 
8.3. Nephew of Ferderuchus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.3. See stemma 46. 

In 486/487 he killed Ferderuchus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.3. War 
followed with Odovacer, who defeated the Rugi and captured Felc- 
theus; Frederic fled first to the Rugian lands and then when pursued 
by Onoulphus he joined Theoderic 7 at Novae in Moesia II (in 488); 
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Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4. The statement in Procopius that the Rugi 

united with the Ostrogoths presumably refers to this occasion; Proc. 

fiGm 2.1-2. 
For two years, probably 490-492, there were Rugi settled at 

Ticinum, where their wild and lawless conduct made them unpopu¬ 

lar; Ennod. V. Epiph. 118-19 (= pp. 361-2) (this was apparently 

after Theoderic left to besiege Ravenna in 490). Frederic was pro¬ 

bably their leader, and had presumably accompanied Theoderic to 

Italy in 488/9. 

He proved disloyal to Theoderic and apparently allied himself 

with Tufa until they quarrelled; a battle was fought and Frederic 

was victorious; Ennod. Pan. 55 (= p. 276). This was in 493 and took 

place between Tridcntum and Verona; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 493, 

Auct. llaun. s.a. 493. 

It is not clear whether he surrendered to Theoderic or was beaten 

in battle by him; Ennod. Pan. 55 (= p. 276) (nam Fridiricus, post- 

quam tibi de adversariis tuis peregit triumphum, de se praebuit). 

Fretimundus ambassador to the Sueves 437 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 93. 

Sent as envoy to the Sueves with Censorius in 437; Hyd. Lem. 

Ill (s.a. 437). 

FRIDIBADVS Pcomes provinciae Saviae 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 94. 

Appointed over Savia by Theoderic in 507/511 to restore order 

and reduce the amount of violent crime there; Cass. Var. iv 49 (a. 

507/511; addressed ‘universis provincialibus et capillatis defensori- 

bus et curialibus Siscia vel Savia consistentibus’, it begins ‘Kridiba- 

dum locis vestris pracessc censuimus, qui abactores animalium legi- 

tima severitate coerceat, homicidia resecat . . .'). Fridibadus, by his 

name evidently a German, was probably the comes provinciae. 

Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus historian ?M/L V 

Full name; Greg. Tur. HF \\ 9. Renatus Frigeridus; Greg. Tur. HF 

n 8. 

Historian, cited by Gregory' of Tours. In the twelfth book of his 

history, Renatus described the accession of Valentinian III and the 

rebellion of loannes in 425, and added a description of Aetius 7’s 

early career, ‘quia de hoc viro consequenter plura memoranda sunt’; 



FRIGERIDVS 

Greg. Tur. HFu 8. He therefore knew about Aetius1 career after 

425, though it is not clear whether the description of Aetius1 murder 

in 454 which Gregory gives at HF 11 8 ad fin. is from Renatus. He is 

not, apparently, cited for events in the second half of the fifth cen¬ 

tury and so perhaps wrote his history in the middle years of the 

century. The earliest events for which he is cited occurred in Gaul 

around 410, viz. the reigns of Constantine and Iovinus; Greg. Tur. 

HF ii 9. Cf. also P-W vn 102. 

Froila L V/E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 276 and cf. p. 111 (s.n. Goar). 

Brother of Blivila (eius germanus); they came from a mixed settle¬ 

ment of Sarmatians, Huns and Cemandrians at Castra Martis in 

Illyricum; Jord. Get. 265. 

FRONTINA (?c.f.) E/MV 

Daughter of Fronto and Auspicia, maternal aunt of Aper; a native 

of Clermont; noted for her remarkable piety and religious devotion 

(sanctior sanctis. .. virginibus, i.e. not actually a nun); Sid. Ap. Ep. 

rv 21.4. 

FRONTO comes (West) 452-455 

?A native of Clermont (see below). 

COMES (West) a. 452-455: comes; Hyd. Lem. 155, 170. 

Accompanied Mansuetus as envoy to the Sueves in 452 for peace; 

Hyd. Lem. 155 (s.a. 452). Envoy of the emperor Avitus to the 

Sueves in 455; Hyd. Lem. 170 (s.a. 455). 

Possibly identical with Fronto, husband of Auspicia, grandfather 

of Aper and a native of Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 21.4. 

Frumarith saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 96. 

Instructed to see that money due as surety for a public debtor be 

paid; Cass. Far. n 13 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Frumarith saioni’). 

Frumarius ruler of the Sueves 460-465 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 96. 

First mentioned in 460 when he led a band of Sueves against 

Aquae Flaviae (in Gallaecia), captured the bishop Hydatius and 

plundered the district; Hyd. Lem. 201 (s.a. 460). In this same year 

he and Rechimund disputed the kingship; Hyd. Lem. 203 (s.a. 460). 
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FVLGENTIVS 2 

He died in 465 and Remismund became Suevian king; Hyd. Lem. 

223 (s.a. 465). 

FRVMENTIVS comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 27 (addres¬ 

sed Qpovnevriop koutiti). 

Fu... tribunus (West) 406 

Fu/... tribunus pater et / . . .e mater; they buried their child at 

Castellum Tingitanum in 406; vin 9715 + p. 2034 = ILCY 2186 

Castelium Tingitanum (Mauretania Caesariensis) (dated by year 367 

of the province). 

Pompeia Fulcinia Candida 

Fulgentius 1 QSP (West) ?before 461 

QSP (West) ?before 461: a man of literary interests who became 

quaestor, he is quoted by Sidonius for an anecdote about the empe¬ 

ror Petronius Maximus; Sid. Ap. Ep. H 13.5 (dicere solebat vir 

litteralus atquc ob ingenii merita quaestorius, pariiuru certe bona- 

rum pars magna, Fulgentius, ore se ex eius (sc. Maximi) frequenter 

audisse, cum perosus pondus imperii veterem securitatem desidera- 

ret: ‘felieem te, Damocles, qui non uno longius prandio regni neces- 

sitatem toleravisti’). The letter was written before 469. The reference 

to his rdle in the ‘good party’ suggests that he did not care for the 

dominance of Ricimer in the state in the 460s and he may therefore 

have held office in or before 461, possibly under the Gallic empe¬ 

ror, Avitus, or under Majorian (a. 456/461). He need not have serv ed 

under Maximus himself as quaestor, although it is possible. 

Fulgentius 2 bishop of Ruspe 507-532 

Son of Claudius 2 and Mariana, grandson ot Gordianus I; the 

family was a noble one of Carthage (nobili secundum earnem generc 

procreatus, parentes habuit ex numero Carthaginensium senatorum ); 

Fulgentius was born at Thelepte in Byzacium (in 467, see below), 

and was educated by his mother, his father having died soon after 

his birth; she taught him Greek; Ferrandus. f. Fulg. 4. He managed 

the family property with such success that he was given an official 

post concerned with finance (procurator ordinatus .. . hac potes- 

tate ... in exigendis pensionibus - presumably responsible for tax- 

collection); V. Fulg. 5. Later, he felt drawn to a spiritual life and 

finally became a monk; V. Fulg. 6-10. In 507 he was made bishop 
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of Ruspe, and died probably in Jan. 532 aged 65 after twenty-five 

years as bishop; cf. V. Fulg. 64, 66 and/Mt'VII 214. Author of 

works of theology; Isidorus, de vir. ill. 14. They are printed in e.g. 

PL 65. See further Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 575-81, /Ml’vn 214-15. 

FABIVS CLAVDIVS GORDIANVS PLANCIADES 

FVLGENTIVS 3 v.c.; author ?F. VI 

Author of four works still extant, viz. Mythologiarum Librim; 

I irgxliana Continentia\ De Aetatibus Mundi; and Expositio Sermo- 

num Antiquorum. He also wrote a Liber Physiologicus (now lost); 

Virg. Cont., p. 149m. 

Fabius Planeiades Fulgentius; titles of Myth., Virg. Cont., Expos. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Fulgentius; title of De Aetat. Mundi. To 

judge by his names he was related to, if not identical with, the 

bishop of Ruspe, Fulgentius 2. On the problem of their identifica¬ 

tion, see P. Langlois, ‘Le problcme des deux Fulgence’, in Jalirbuch 

fur Antike und Christentumvu (1964), 94-105. 

Styled ‘v(ir) cl(arissimus)’; titles of Myth., Virg. Cont., Expos., 

De Aetat. Mundi. Native of Africa; De Aetat. Mundi, praef. A Chris¬ 

tian; Myth. I 23, n 9, in 7, Virg. Cont., p. 162m. 

He lived later than Martianus Capella, whom he cites at Expos. 

s.v. caelibatus. lie perhaps flourished under Hilderic, to whose reign 

he appears to allude in Myth., praef. 

Sec also Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 196-205, and P-IV VII 215-227, 

FVLVIVS (v.c.) LIV/EV 

Styled ‘fratcr metis’ by Sytnmachus; he was ‘nec genere minor ct 

re fortassis uberior’ compared with the sister of (Gabinius Barbarus) 

Pompeianus 2 whom he sought to marry (i.e. he was by birth a 

senator and was wealthy); Symm. F.p. vi 3 (a. 394/401). 

C A EC I LI A FVRIA c.f. EV 

C(larissima) f(emina); buried at Rome on Jan. 1, 414;. IE 1943. 

133 Vatican (consular dating). 

FVRIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32179. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Flavius Furius Faust us 
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Fuscianus father of Conon M V 

His son was Conon 4;Joh. Mai. 393, Joh. Mai. fr. 37, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214.2, fr. 2146 5. 

FVSCINA (c.f.) LV/EVI 

Sister of Alcimus Ecdicius Avit us 4, to whom Avitus dedicated 

his poem De Virginitate; she had become a nun while still quite 

young; Avit. Carm. vi, cf. v. 94. She was therefore daughter of 

Hesychius 11 and Audentia 1. Her death is alluded to as a recent 

event in Avit. Ep. 14. See stemma 18. 

ATTIVS G.. .ANVS senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32104. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. He was probably related to Attius. 

Gabala (Jabalah) ruler of the Ghassanid Arabs c. 498 

An Arab ruler, he overran Palestine but suffered defeat when 

Romanus 7 became dux; Theoph. AM 5990, Evagr. HE ill 36. 

His wife was Marija and his son Arethas (el-Harith) whom Justin¬ 

ian made phylarch of the Saracens in 529 (PLRE III); he himself 

made peace with Anastasius (probably c. 502); cf. R. Aigrain. Die- 

tionnaire d’histoire et de geographie ecclesiastique in (1924), 1202-3, 

Stein, Bas-Emp. II 91 -2. 

GABINIANVS (vm 24659): PLREx. 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 

Gainas 1: comes (rci militaris) 395-399. MVM 399-400;PLREl. 

GAIN AS 2 dux Arabiae 504 

For the form of the name, see Josh. Stvl. (tr. W. Wright), p. 61, 

note. On the name, see also Schonfeld, p. 98. 

DVX ARABIAE a. 504 July: in July 504 he was killed in an exchange 

of arrows during the siege of Amida;Josh. Styl. 75 (called ‘dwks 

d’rby*’). A footnote in Wright’s translation, p. 61, claims that 

‘.Arabia’ means the area around Damascus; if this is so, Gainas will 

have been dux novi limitis Phoenices. 



GAIOLVS 

FI. Gaiolus tribunus Quintunorum (Egypt) 398 

Marius Gaiolus trib(unus) Quintanor(um); lie sent lour 'protec- 

tores ’ (viz. Babes, Bennafer, Besas and Canon) horn Egypt to the 

imperial court to adore the imperial purple, and issued instructions 

for them to receive provisions cn route: C. Wessely. Schrifttafeln zur 

alt. Lat. Palaogr. 21 (a papyrus, provenance not given). Wessely 

mentions another document which names Gaiolus and is dated 

c. 398. but gives no reference. 

There was a detachment of the legio quinta Macedonica stationed 

at Memphis (.'\'ot. Dig. Or. xxvm 14); probably Gaiolus was stationed 

there. 

Gaiso CSL (West) 409; Mag. Off. (West) 410 

lbs name suggests that he was of German origin; cf. Schonteid, 

p. 101. 

csl (W est) a. 409 Sept. 28. CJIV 61.12“ (a law of Honorius and 

Theodosius issued at Ravenna on Sept. 28; it must be earlier than 

410, see below, and cannot be 408 since Honorius was not at 

Ravenna on that date; cf. Seeck, Regesten, 314). 

COMES F.T MAG. OFF. (West) a. 410 Feb. 12-June 12: a. 410 Feb. 

12, CTh ix 38.1 1 (dat. Ravcnnae; addressed ‘Gaisoni comiti et 

mag(is)tro off(ici)or(um)’): a. 4J0 (MSS 413) June 12. CTh VII 
18.16 (dat. Rjvennae; addressed ‘Gaisoni comiti et niagistro 

militum (sic)’). 

Gains 1 scholasticus ?V/Vi or ?.\ 

Named in one MS of Lucan, which was apparently dedicated to 

him (Gaio scholastico bono primo Musion; sic); title of book t and 

subscriptions of books l and ti of Lucan’s Pharsalia, in manuscript G 

(see Hosius’ third edition, p. xvi). This MS is of tenth-century date. 

Cf. Schan/.-FIosius II. p. 303. 

Aur. Gaius 2 iM.IM.l VII 566): PL RE I. 

GAEL.U (c.f.) I.IV 

Daughter nl Nicomachus Flavianus, granddaughter ol Q. Aureliu' 

.Svmmachus (nepticula meu Galla) (both in PL.RE i); Symm. F.p. vi 

32 (a. 394. 393 or 397; cf. Seeck, Symm., clxviii). Her mother might 

have been a lirst wife of Flavianus (he had a child bv a first wife, 

bom in 382/383; Symm. Ep. it 22). in which case Svmmachus* use 

of ‘nepticula’ is not strictly accurate; or else she might have been 

490 



GALLA 

the daughter of Symmachus himself, whom Flaviunus married 

apparently in the early 390s. In the former event, Galla could be the 

girl whom Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 10 married in 401; 

Symm. Ep. IV 14, ix 93, 106-7. See stemma 22. 

GALLA 2 (c.f.) wife of Eucherius E V 

Wife of Eucherius 3 (later bishop of Lyons); joint-addressee with 

him of a letter from Paulinus of Nola; Paul. Xol. Ep. 51, and cf. also 

V. Consortiae 1, Cassian, Coni. 11, praef. 1. 

GALLA 3 (?c..f.) tV 

A widow, mother of Simpliciola; Augustine commended them 

both to a bishop Quintilianus as ‘honorabiles Dei famulas’; probably 

of noble family (saecularem nobilitatem pro Christi amore contem- 

nunt dominae illae); they were taking relics of the martyr Stephen 

to Quintilianus; Aug. Ep. 212. The date of the letter was c. 424/425 

(cf. CSEL 58, index m, p. 56). 

GALLA 4 (c.f.) E V 

Daughter of Postumianus 2 and Adeodata, sister of Anastasia 1: 

X 8061. 4 = ILC V 862 (provenance unknown). See stemma 20. 

Galla 5 ini. fern. F. VI 

Nobilissima puella; daughter of Symmachus 9; she married young 

and was left a widow after one year; rather than remarry she entered 

the monastery of St Peter at Rome where, after many years marked 

by prayer and charitable works, she died of cancer of the breast; 

shortly before dying she had a vision of St Peter; Greg. Dial. IV 14. 

Soon after her husband died, Fulgcntius, bishop of Ruspe, then in 

exile in Sardinia (c. 508-523), wrote to her on the theme of widow¬ 

hood; Fulg. Ep. 2 (addressed ‘dominae vere illustri et in Christi 

timore venerabili filiae Gallae’). 

Sister of Proba 1; Fulg. Ep. 2. Sister also of Rusticiana 1; Proc. 

BG in 20.27-9. See stemma 22. 

N(a)evia Galla 6 c. et inl.f. L IV/E V 

Wife of Cl. Postumus Dardanus; clar(issima) et inl(ustris) fem(ina), 

mater fam(iliae) eius (sc. Dardani);she and her husband fortified 

their property at Theopolis near Sisteron;.\n 1524 = D 1279 Segus- 

tero (Narbonensis). 

Aelia Galla Placidia 
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GALLICAN VS 

GALLICANVS v.c.; died+15 

V.c.; a Christian, he died aged about 60 in 415; V 6398 = ILCV 

146 Laus Pompei (North Italy). 

Gallienus Concessus 

GALLIO military commander (in Africa) +27 

Gallio, Mavortius 1 and Sanoeces jointly commanded the expedi¬ 

tion sent to Africa by Felix 14 against Bonifatius 3 in 427; they 

besieged him but Sanoeces turned traitor and Gallio and Mavortius 

lost their lives; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. Perhaps all three were comites 

rex militaris. On the expedition, see de Lepper, pp. 57-63 (where he 

argues for the date 426). 

GALLVS 1 senator (at Rome) P476/+83 

Severi et Galli; probably brothers, named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; VI 32114. For their rank and date, see Aggerius. 

T. Gallus 2 commentator on Vergil ?V 

Author of a commentary on Vergil, cited in the Berne scholia on 

Georgies I. The two other commentators cited in these scholia, 

Gaudentius 10 and lunius Philargyrius, both probably lived in the 

fifth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius u, pp. 108-9. 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 3 PVR M V 

Rufius Viventius Gallus v.c. et inl(ustris) ex pr(aefecto) urb(i) pro 

beneficiis domini apostoli votum solvit; Rossi u 54 = ILCV 94 St 

Peter’s basilica. Gallus, Anastasiae natus, decus addidit aulae, quod 

prosit meritis illius atque suis. munus ut <hoc> grate sumat divina 

potestas, efficiet Petrus regia claustra tenens; Rossi n 148 = ILCV 

I 759 St Peter’s basilica. 

His mother Anastasia 1 was wife of FI. Asitus Marinianus 3; he 

was therefore brother of Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 and 

will have held office in the mid fifth century, the exact date being 

unknown. See stemma 20. 

(For an alternative view of this family, see A. Silvagni, BCAR 

lvti (1929), 137.) 

Gamalielus: Jewish patriarch 388-415, honorary PPO; PLREl. 
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Gaimith brother of Heldica L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 102. 

Brother of Heldica and an Arian; when his brother was murdered 

by Huneric, Gamuth sought sanctuary in an Arian church; he was 

condemned to hard labour and regular floggings; Yrict. Vit. H 15-16. 

GATTILA comes L V/E YT 

On the name (uncertain whether Celtic or Germanic), see Schon¬ 

feld, p. 103. 

Agata filia comites (sic) Gattilanis; she died aged about 40 in 512; 

v 6176 =ILCV 116 Milan. 

GAY'DENTIY’S 1: praepositus silvarum dominicarum IY'/V; 

PLRE I. 

Gaudentius 2: writer on music 1YT/Vl\PLRE I. 

GAVDENTIVS 3 vicarius Africae 409 

A friend of Symmachus, of senatorial family, recommended by 

Symmachus to high officials at court in 398/399; Symm. Ep. rv 38 

(genus ei senatorium est),VH 45 (vir generis senatorii). Mentioned 

at court in 401; Symm. Ep. IX 133. 

VICARIVS africae a. 409 April 29, CTh vii 15.1a. 

Gaudentius 4 correspondent of St Jerome 413 

Father of Pacatula, whom he dedicated to a life of virginity alter 

the sack of Rome in 410; she was still a child in 413 when her father 

obtained a letter from St Jerome containing instructions on her 

education; Jer. Ep. 128. 

Gaudentius 5 Mag. F.qu. (in Gaul) E Y’ 

Father of FI. Actius 7; Greg. Tur. HE n 8, Chron. Call. 452 no. 

100 (s.a. 425). Zos. V 36.1,Jord. Get. 176, cf. Merobaud. Pan. n 

110 (magni gloria patris. Nam claro genitore satus). His wife was an 

Italian lady, noble and rich (= Anonyma 6); Greg. Tur. HFu. 8. See 

stemma 13. 

His career is summarized in Greg. Tur. HFu 8 (citing Renatus 

Profuturus Frigeridus): Gaudentius pater, Scythiae provinciae pri- 

moris loci^a\ a domcsticatu exorsus militiam*b*, usque ad magisterii 

equitum culmen<c) provectus est. 
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(a) He was a member of one of the leading families of the province 

of Scythia. 

(b) Perhaps protector domesticus. 

COMES AFRICAE a. 399: a. 399s (MSS 401) March 21. CThxiiU 

(ut secundum postulationem Gaudenti viri clarissimi comitis Africae 

devotissimo militi septeni solidi pro equis singulis tribuantur). On 

March 19, 399, the ‘comites’ Gaudentius and Iovius 2 destroyed 

pagan temples at Carthage: Aug. Civ. Dei 18.54. They also destroyed 

idols and temples elsewhere in the African provinces in that year; 

Cons. Const, s.a. 399, Quodvultdeus, Lib. de prom. (= PL 51,8341 

(wrongly placed under Theodosius I) (both sources call them 

‘comites’). 

(c) MAGISTER EQVITVM PER GALLLAS a. 399/425: he held this post 

at his death, which occurred in a military rising in Gaul before 425; 

Chron. Gall. 452 no. 100 (s.a. 425) (Aetius Gaudenti comitis a 

militibus in Galliis occisi filius). Merobaud. Pan. it 110-14 (parentem 

caedibus Arctois et iusta sorte potitum callidus et falsa tectus prece 

perculit ensis mercatum vita leti decus). 

Gaudentius 6 silentiarius (East) E/MY 

Addressee of two letters from Xtlus the monk: Nil. Ep. m 124, tv 

28 (both addressed TavSevriu) aiXevnapioj). 

Gaudentius 7 son of FI, Aetius MV 

Son of FI. Aetius 7 and Pelagia 1, he was still young (parvus) in 

c. 450; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 203-6 (the dramatic date of the passageis 

c. 450). He was born at Rome: Merobaud. Carm. IV 29-40. The date 

was probably 440 (the circumstances as described in Merobaud. 

Carm. IV, which was written for his first birthday, seem to suit 440 

bestjef. FI. Aetius, and Clover, TAPS NS 61 (1971), 29-30). He hid 

been baptized by his first birthday; Merobaud. Carm. rv 23-8. See 

stemma 13. 

By 454 Aetius had arranged with Vaientinian HI a maniage 

alliance between their children; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454 (post pactum 

de coniunctione filiorum). This perhaps alludes to the betrothal of 

Gaudentius to Plaridia 1; cf. Clover, loc. cit., p. 25. 

Alter Rome was taken bv the Vandals in 455, Gaudentius was 

carried off to Africa by Geisrrir who subsequently claimed that his 

attacks on Italy were to recover Gaudentius1 inheritance; Hyd. I.em. 

167 (a. 455), Job. Ant. fr. 204. 
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GAVDENTIVS 8 vicarius (septem provinciarum) ?Iatc 467 

He was of humble origins, and was not a native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. 13.2. 

His posts are mentioned in Sid. Ap. Ep. l 3.2 (a. 461/467): Gau- 

dcntius mens, hartenus tantum tribunicius(al. oscitantem nostro- 

rum civiUm desidiam vicariano apicc (h> transcendit. 

(a) TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS ; he served in this post at court with 

success; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 4.1 (apud principis domum inspecta sinccri- 

tas, spectata scdulitas, admissa sodalitas). 

(b) He was evidently vicarius in Gaul. i.e. vicarius septem provin¬ 

ciarum. Sidonius wrote to congratulate him on his appointment; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. i 4. He also mentioned it with approval in a letter to 

Philomathius; Ep. I 3. 1 he appointment of Gaudentius was due to 

his energy in his earlier post, and created ill-will since it took him 

over the heads of better-born persons; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 3.2, 4.1-2, The 

date was before Sidonius hecarne PVR, but probably during the 

period immediately before that appointment, i.e. late 467 (rf. Ep. 

I 3.1). 

Perhaps identical with ‘venerabilis’ Gaudentius with whom Sido¬ 

nius left money to pay for a tombstone for his grandfather; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. in 12.4. 

(G).l I DEXT1VS 9 c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a scat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32127. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

Gaudentius 10 commentator on Vergil ?V 

Author of commentaries on Vergil’s Eclogues and Georgies cited 

in the Berne scholia. He probably lived after Servius (PI.RE I). Cf. 

/Ml'VII 857, and Schanz-Nosius II, pp. 108-9. 

GAVDKN 1 I VS 1 l consularis Klaminiae 7502/3 or 517/18 

< onsvlaris Ft.AminiAt in an eleventh indiction year under I heo 

dent (= 302/503 or 5 I 7/318); Marini, P. Dip. I 59. 

Possibly identical with the Gaudentius who with Opilio 4 was 

accused of fraud under Theoderic and to save himself'brought accu¬ 

sations of treason against Boethius 5 in c. 523; Booth. Co ns. Phil, t 

4.17-18. 

FI. Gaudentius 12: v.d., protector lateris divini (West) ?l. 1V/V; 

PI. RE 1. 
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FI. Gaudentius 13 scholasticus and defensor (at Gerasa) 447 

'0 eXXo7(t/uwrar(K) o\o(\ao7u<bq) Kai eK&Ui&y, he built a stoa at 

Gerasa in 447; Kraeling, Gerasa. p. 469 n. 275. 

AMAXOBIVS LVCILLVS GAVDEXTIVS 14: praetor trium- 

phalis ?L IV/V; PL RE i. 

GA VDIOSA c.f. 407-447 

C.f., ancilla Dei; died aged 40 in 447, buried at Rome; VI 31995 

= Rossi i 739 = /LCri64. 

GAVTERIT comes Gothorum 473 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 103. 

Gauterit comes Gothorum Hispanias per Pampilonam Caesaraugus- 

tam et vicinas urbes obtinuit; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 651 (s.a. 473). 

He was probably a general commanding the Yisigothic army of 

Euric in North-East Spain. 

GEBERIC v.s. (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonfeld, pp. 104, 283. 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); instructed by Theoderic to restore some eccle¬ 

siastical property and punish the offender who had illegally posses¬ 

sed himself of it; Cass. Var. rv 20 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Geberic 

v.s.’). 

Geilaris Vandal prince L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 105. 

Son of Genton l. father of Gelimer (PI. RE in); Proc. BV\ 9.6. He 

was therefore brother of Godagis, and father also of Tzazo and 

Ammatas (both in PLRE in). See stemma 41. 

Geisericus king of the Vandals 428-477 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 99-101. 

Illegitimate son of Godigisel 1, half-brother of Gunderic; Hvd. 

Lem. 89. Proc. BV i 3.23, Theoph. AM 5931. 6026. His mother 

was said to be a slave-girl; Sid. Ap. Carm. II 358-60, v 97. Father of 

Huneric (his eldest son); Viet. Yit. n 1, Jord. Get. 184, Prise, fr. 29. 

Malch. fr. 13, Proc. BV\ 5.6, Evagr. HE n 7. Joh. Mai. 366. Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 464, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 6026. 

Father of Genton 1; Viet. Yit. n 12, Proc. B l'l 5.11, 6.24, 8.1. His 

third son was Theoderic 4; Viet. Vit. I 44, u 12-14 (and cf. Theo- 
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dorus 30). Possibly he also had a daughter; Greg. Dial, in 1. See 

stemma 41. 

Wrongly described as king in c. 409;Jord. Gef. 453. 

king OF the vandals AND ALANS a. 428-477: successor of Gunderic 

in 428; Hyd. Lem. 89 (s.a. 428), Proc. B V I 3.32-3. He died on 

Jan. 25, 477; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 3 (in Chron. Min. Ill, 

p.458) (he reigned thirty-seven years, three months and six days, 

reckoned from the fall of Carthage on Oct. 19, 439). He was an 

Arian and persecuted catholics; Viet. Vit. 1 16, 23, 29, 39, 43, 51, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464, Hyd. Lem. 120, Greg. 

Tur. HFII 2 (wrongly called Thrasamund). Hydatius records a 

rumour that he was formerly a catholic but apostatized to 

Arianism; Hyd. Lem. 89. 

He led the Vandals from Spain to Africa in 429; Hyd. Lem. 90 

(s.a. 429), Jord. Get. 167, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427, Proc. BV i 3.33, 

Theoph. .AM 5931. After several years’ fighting, he made peace with 

the Romans in 435, receiving land in Africa; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435. 

The Vandals were probably settled along the coast of Numidia; cf. 

Schmidt, Gesch. d. It andalen2,65. In 439 he invaded Proconsular 

Africa and captured Carthage on Oct. 19; Hyd. Lem. 115. Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 439, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 129, Marcell. com. s.a. 439. Cass. 

chron. s.a. 439, Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 1, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 439. In 

440 he attacked Sicily; Hyd. Lem. 120 (s.a. 440), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

440, Cass, chron. s.a. 440, cf. Nov. Val. 9 (a. 440 June 24 - Gen- 

sericus hostis imperii nostri non parvam classem de Karthaginensi 

portu nuntiatus est eduxisse, cuius repentinus excursus et fortuita 

depraedatio cunctis est litoribus formidanda). A large fleet set sail 

from Constantinople in 441 against the Vandals, but got no further 

than Sicily; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441, Nic. Call. FIE xiv 57, Theoph. AM 

5941. Geiseric made peace with Valentinian III in 442 and secured 

a further division of Africa; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 442. Cass, chron. s.a. 

442. The Vandals now obtained Proconsular Atrica, Byzacena, and 

eastern Numidia, leaving the Mauretanias, western Numidia and 

Tripolitana to the Romans; cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalen2, 71, 

Courtois, Les Vandales et I’Afrique, 173ff. At about this date he 

suppressed a widespread conspiracy against himself among the Van¬ 

dals themselves and put many of them to death; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 442. 

Perhaps about 450 Geiseric, who had previously (perhaps c. 442, 

see Huneric) sent his daughter-in-law , a Visigothic princess, back 

physically disfigured to her father Theoderic I, sent messages to 

Attila urging him to make war on the Visigoths; Prise, fr. 15, Jord. 

Get. 184. 
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In 455 following the murder of Valentinian III and the elevation 

of Petronius Maximus, Geiseric sailed to Italy and captured and 

sacked Rome; Fast. Vind. Prior, and Post. s.a. 455, Addit. ad Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 167, Chron. Gall. 511, no. 623, Prise, 

fr. 24, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, 201.6, Jord. Get. 

235, Rom. 334, Proc. BVi 4.38-9, 5. Iff., Evagr. HE II 7, Joh. Mai. 

365-6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947. He took Valen¬ 

tinian's widow Eudoxia 2 and her daughters Eudocia 1 and Placidia 

1 back to Africa with him; Prise, fr. 24, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 366, Proc. BVl 5.3, Evagr. HE II 7, Joh. Mai. 366, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a, 455, Theoph. AM 5947. There he married his son Huneric 

to Eudocia; Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. B\'l5.6, Evagr. HE it 7, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 455, Joh. Mai. 366, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949. 

In 460 Majorian assembled a large expedition to attack Africa, 

and Geiseric sued for peace, at first unsuccessfully; then he had the 

good fortune to capture most of the Roman fleet, and Majorian had 

to abandon the invasion and make peace; Prise, fr. 27. fr. 29, Hyd. 

Lem. 200, 209 (s.a. 460), Mar. Avent. s.a. 460, Chron. Gall. 511 

nos. 633-4. 

After Majorian died in 461, Geiseric supported the claims of 

Olybrius 6, husband of Placidia l, to the imperial throne; he made 

regular attacks on Italy in the 460s, partly to further Olybrius’ 

claims, and partly to support his demands for the estates belonging 

to Eudocia and to Gaudentius 7, the son of Aetius 7, also in cap¬ 

tivity in Africa; Prise, fr. 20-30, 42. Joh. Ant. fr. 204. Proc. B V 

I 6.6. Probably in 461/62 he allowed Eudoxia and Placidia to return 

to Constantinople; Hyd. Lem. 216, Proc. BVl 5.6, Evagr. HE II 

7, Theod. Lect. Epit. 393, Theoph. AM 5949. 

On the elevation of Anthemius in 467 an embassy was sent to 

Geiseric from Constantinople announcing the fact and warning him 

against further interference with Italy or the throne of the West; 

Geiseric accused the East Romans of breaking their treaty with him 

(perhaps made in 442) and began to prepare for war; Prise, fr. 40. 

Perhaps at this time rumours were heard in Constantinople that he 

planned to attack Alexandria; L. Dan. Styl. 56. In 468 a great naval 

expedition was sent under Basiliscus 2 from Constantinople which 

ended in disaster for the Romans; Basiliscus was accused of taking 

bribes from Geiseric; Proc. BVi 6.10-26, Prise, fr. 42 (= Theoph. 

AM 5961), Candidus (= Phot. Btbl. 79), Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, 

Joh. Mai. 372. 

Geiseric is said to have provoked both the Visigoths and the 

Ostrogoths to attack Rome, so as to ensure peace for himself; Jord. 

Get. 244. 
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Probably in 476 he made peace with the emperor Zeno; Proc. B V 

1 7.26. 

He died in old age on Jan. 25, 477; Latere ulus regum Vandalo- 

mm 3 (see above), Viet. Vit. i 51, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464, Proc. BVl 

7.29-30. He was succeeded, in accordance with new rules laid down 

by himself, by his son Huneric; Jord. Get. 169-70, Viet. Vit. II 1, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464, Proc. B V l 8.1, Malch. fr. 13, Evagr. HE « 14. 

Greg. Tur. HFII 3. 

His appearance and character are summed up in Jord. Get. 168: 

statura mediocris et equi casu claudicans, animo profundus, ser- 

mone rarus, luxuriae contemptor, ira turbidus, habendi cupidus. ad 

sollicitandas gentes providentissimus, semina contentionum iacere, 

odia miscere paratus. Described as an outstanding warrior; Proc. B1 

13.24. 

Also mentioned; Cass. Var. i 4.14, Dam. Epit. Phot. 91 = Phot. 

Bibl. 242. 

GELANIVS castrensis (East) 460 

He was a native of Mesopotamia, a ‘Syro-Persian’ (Ivponepavc), 

and a Syriac speaker; V. Dan. Sty/. 28. 

Owner of property, including a vineyard, at Anaplus (on the 

Asiatic shore of the Bosporus); I'. Dan. Sty/. 25. 

CASTRENSIS (sacrae ME.nsae) (East) a. 460: drrivucama naorpiiouK 

rij<: Oeia<; Tpane{Ti<; tov evoefleoraTOU (SaotXeux Aewroc; 1’. Dan. StyL 25. 

0 KaaTpTioioc roii (iaoiAeujs; V. Dan. StyL 32. In 460 Daniel ascended 

his first pillar on Gelanius’ land at Anaplus and Gelanius, after first 

desiring to send him away, let him stay and then built a more sub¬ 

stantial pillar for him; V. Dan. StyL 25, 27-30, 32-4. 

GELASIVS dux (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he was neither 

well-born nor rich, and Isidore advised him that he should establish 

his reputation by seeking action and not by remaining in a peaceful 

city giving himself airs; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 99 (addressed TeXaaicj 6ot»d ). 

Flavius Gelasius Busiris 

Gemellus 1: PVC 404/408 \PLRE I. 

GEMELLVS 2 v.sp., vicarius praefectorum (in Gaul) 508-510 

He served under Theoderic in various capacities before his appoint¬ 

ment as vicarius in 508; Cass. Var. in 16 (exploravimus efficaciam 
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tuam per diversos industriae gradus), 17 (fide nobis et industria 

comprobatus). 

v.sp., vicarjvs praefectorvm (in Gaul) a. 508-510: shortly after 

Theoderic conquered South-East Gaul, he appointed Gemellus as 

civil authority there; Cass. Var. in 16 (a. 508) (addressed to Gemel¬ 

lus ‘v.s.’; praesenti tempore in Gallias nobis deo auxiliante subiectas 

vicarium te praefectorum nostra mittit auctoritas), 17 (a. 508) (to 

the provinciates Galliarumi spectabilem virum Gemcllum vicarium 

praefectorum ... ad componendam provinciam credidimus dirigen- 

dum;. . . vobis vicarium praefecturae direximus, ut cum tanta digni- 

tate et civilem videamur regulam destinasse). In office in 510, Cass. 

Var. m 32 (to Gemellus ‘v.s.’ with instructions to remit tribute for 

Arles), Avit. Ep. 35 (to Liberius 3, not before 510; vir spectabilis 

vicarius vester, (identical with) pracfatus vir magnificus filius mcus 

Gemellus; concerned with ransoming free-born captives). He also 

received in office the following letters, Cass. Var. ill 18 (a. 508/511), 

41 (a. 508), IV 12 (a. 508/511), 19 (a. 508/511), 21 (a. 508/511); 

all addressed to Gemellus ‘v.s.’ on Gallic affairs. 

GEMINVS (xn 674 = ILC.V 88): PLRE i. 

GENERIDVS Pcomes Illyrici 409 

The name may be either Celtic or Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 

105. 

He was a barbarian; Zos. V 46.2. He was also a pagan; Zos. V 46.3 

(In rote narpuoiq eppevuv nai ttk etc Oeouq dp-qoueiaq eKorrjvai ouk dve- 

\6pevoq). 

Pcomes italiae a. 408 late: holder of a high military post at Rome 

(dpxnq Iv rr? 'Pgjj/t7 orpanuTiKTtq npoeorux); when Honorius passed a 

law forbidding pagans to hold high office, Generidus refused to per¬ 

form his duties in spite of the emperor’s pleas; finally Honorius 

yielded and annulled the law: Zos. V 46.3-4. The law in question 

will be CTh XVI 5.42 (a. 408 Nov. 14). No high-ranking military 

commander was normally stationed in Rome at this date (cf. Fasti 

and Sot. Dig. Occ., passim); Generidus will therefore have been 

temporarily posted there, and may have been the comes Italiae (the 

magistri militum at this time were, probably, Turpilio and Varancs 

1; cf. Fasti). 

Pcomes illyrici a. 409: in 409 he commanded the troops in 

Upper Pannonia, Noricum and Raetia; after the fall of Olympius 2, 

Dalmatia was added to the area under his command; Zos. V 46.2 

(lra£e xai TevepiSou raw ev ^aXparia ircunu)v rneioQax, oma orpanxioe 
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t£)v aXXcov 6aol Haxoviav re tt\v avu> nai Ncopixoix: kcu. 'PcurotK e<pvXarrou, 

Kai boa aJorCiv pexpt tcjv "AXnecov). 

Zosimus praises his character and incorruptibility; Zos. V 46.2 

(rbv be Tp&nov ek now iperr^ etb<x ev nefaJKoif, xpr\\iaruv re AbcopbraToe). 

He was energetic in keeping his troops in training and was a stem 

disciplinarian, and succeeded in keeping the area under his com¬ 

mand free from barbarian incursions; Zos. v 46.5. 

GENEROSVSl consularis Numidiae 409/423 

Native of Constantina; Aug. Ep. 53. 

He was a catholic, and sent to bishops Augustine, Alypius and 

Fortunatus a letter he received from a Donatist priest trying to con¬ 

vert him; Aug. Ep. 53 (a. 398/400). Christianus iudex; Aug. Ep. 115. 

CONSVLARIS nvvodiae a. 409/423: Augustine wrote him a letter on 

behalf of someone arrested and illegally restricted at Hippo; he calls 

him ‘iudex’ and mentions his ‘administratio’; Aug. Ep. 116. He must 

be identical with the ‘consularis (Numidiae)’ concerned with the 

same matter in another letter; Aug. Ep. 115. The date was after 409 

Jan. 21 (an extant law, CTh IX 2.6, is cited in one of the letters on 

this matter) and during Honorius’ lifetime. 

Generosus 2 eunuch M V 

Eunuchus; buried at Rome on Oct. 9, 487; Vi 9378 = 33806 = 

Rossi I 888 = ILCV 355. 

GENESIVS v.sp. (in Italy) c. 527 

Vir spectabilis; native of Parma; placed by Athalaric in charge of 

the task of unblocking the sewers of Parma; Cass. Var. vni 29 (c. a. 

527; cui operi . . . virum spectabilem Genesium praecipimus immi- 

nere), 30 (c. a. 527; addressed ‘Genesio v.s.’; sublimitas tua Parmen- 

ses municipes huic faciet operi naviter insistere). 

Genethlius 1 defensor (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 325 (addres¬ 

sed revetfXiw tKbinu). 

Genethlius 2 CRP (East) 450-451 

CRP (East) a. 450 late-451 Oct. 25: late 450 (after Oct. 11), Vow. 

Marc. 2 (addressed to Palladius 9 PPO Orientis, a copy being sent 

‘Genethlio v. ini. comiti rerum privatarum’). In 451 he attended 

four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; ACOec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 
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8),ui.ii,p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) (he is 

styled 6 ueyaKonpenkoTaTOf; tCjv OeUov npioudruv or similar). 

GENNADIVS 1 praeses Libyae Superioris 410/411 

Native of Syria, governor of Pentapolis before Andronicus 1 and 

regarded by Synesius as a benefactor of the province; Syn. Ep. 73 

(t?7€ pperipa UeindnoXiq Vewadiou pev too Ivpou no\\a eni noXXuv djvaro). 

He held office at the same time as the dux Innocentius 2 and at the 

time of writing of Synesius’ Catastasis I; Syn. Catast. I (= PG 66, 

1565) (pyepovewvTiK revvaSLou). 

Gennadius 2 doctor (at Rome and Carthage) E V 

Frater noster Gennadius, notissimus fere omnibus nobisque caris- 

simus medicus, qui nunc apud Carthaginem degit et Romae suae 

arris exercitatione praepolluit, ut hominem religiosum nosti atque 

erga pauperum curam impigra misericordia facillimoque animo 

benignissimum; Aug. Ep. 159 (a. 414). A Christian and friend of 

Augustine, he was a doctor at Rome before moving to Carthage; 

noted for helping the poor. Augustine describes how his doubts on 

the after-life were removed by a dream. He is not to be confused 

with Gennadius 1 in PLRE i. 

Gennadius Avienus 

Flavius Synesius Gennadius Paulus 

Gennadius Torquatus 

Aelius Gentilis doctor (at Volsinii) V/VI 

Laudabilis vir medicus; died aged 78, buried by his sons at Vol¬ 

sinii; xi 2835 = ILCV 255 Volsinii. 

Genton 1 son of Geiseric MV 

Genton {gen. Gentunis); Viet. Vit. Tev^cov; Proc. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, p. 106. 

Son of Geiseric; Proc. B VI 5.11,6.24, 8.1, Hyd. Lem. 216. 

Brother of Huneric; Viet. Vit. II 12, Laterculus regum Vandalorum 

7. Said to be the eldest son of Geiseric; Proc. B Vi 8.6. This is con¬ 

tradicted by Proc. BVi 5.6 which calls Huneric the eldest (though 

not by Viet. Vit. n 1 — Huniricus maior filius patri succedit — since 

Genton was dead by 477). He had several sons; Viet. Vit. II12. The 

eldest was Godagis; Viet. Vit. n 14. Father also of Gunthamund, 

Proc. BVl 8.6, Lat. reg. Vand. 7, Theoph. AM 6026; Geilaris, Proc. 
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BFi9.6;and Thrasamund, Lat. reg. Vand. 12, Proc. BVi 8.8. 

Wrongly said to have married Eudocia 1; Hyd. Lem. 216. See 

stemma 41. 

He was alive in 468, when he fought in the naval battle against 

Basiliscus 2; Proc. BV i 6.24. He died before his father (i.e. he was 

dead by Jan. 477); Proc. BV I 8.1. 

Gento 2 PGothic federate (East) 479 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 106. 

A Goth, husband of a Roman woman from Nova Epirus, a man 

of influence in that area (bwaviv exuit); in 479 he was with Sabinia- 

nus 4 at Lychnidus when they received orders to continue the war 

against Theodericus 7; Malch. fr. 1 8. 

He was probably a Gothic federate. 

Georgia patricia (East) E/M VI 

Daughter of Anastasia 2; still unmarried when Severus of Antioch 

wTote the letter Ep. Sel. X 8 to her (in 519/538). She subsequently 

married, acquired the style of ‘patricia’, and had a daughter; Sev. 

Ant.£p. 76 (a. 532/538; ‘from the letter to Georgia the patrician 

and to her daughter’). 

GEORGIVS 1 proconsul Africac 425 

PROCONSVL AFRiCAE a. 425 Aug. 4, CTh xvi 2.46° (MSS July 6) + 

5.63*. 

Georgius Monos 2 rhetor V 

Commentator on the Zrdaeic of Hermogenes, cited in an anony¬ 

mous commentary; Walz, Rhet. Gr. vn 655, 676, 690. Cf. Christ- 

Schmid-Stahlin n 26 936, H. Rabe. RhM 63 (1908), 517ff. 

GEORGIVS 3 (?v.c.) 509 

Student at Rome in 509 with Beatus and others of noble family; 

Ennod. Ep. vn 29 (a. 509). 

Georgius 4 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

ZxofXacmxfc); son of Euphemia and Arsacius; his widowed mother 

outlived him and was buried at Prusias; SEG XX 35 Prusias (Honorias). 

The inscription is Christian and the orthography suggests a fifth- or 

sixth-century date. 

Flavius Valentinus Georgius Hippasias 
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Flavius Theodorus Georgius Procopius 

GERM A NIC VS v.sp. MV 

Vir spectabilis; aged 60 shortly after 469 when he lived at Can- 

tillia (in the Auvergne); his father (Anonymus 122) had been a 

bishop and his son (Anonymus 103) was a priest, he was in excellent 

health for his age, and Sidonius wrote to Germanicus’ friend and 

neighbour Vcctius urging him to persuade Germanicus to enter the 

priesthood; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 13 (written soon after 469). 

Olympius Germanicus 

GERMANY'S 1 ?dux tractus Armoricani et Nervicani 418; 

bishop of Auxerre 418-448 

His origins and early career are given in Constantius, Vita Ger- 

mani I. Native of Autissiodorum: of good family (parentibus splendi 

dissimis procreatus; their names are given in Heiric, Mirac. S. Get 

mani 119 and Gesta Pontificum Autissiodorensium as Rusticus and 

Germanilla, but these sources arc very late and worthless, see Levi- 

son, Senes Archil xxix (1904), 165-6); Germanus had a good 

education in Gaul before studying law in Rome (post auditoria 

Gallicana intra urbem Romam iuris scientiam plenitudini perfec- 

tionis adiecit); he practised as an advocate in the court of apraeffc- 

tus (praetorio or urbi) (deinde tribunalia praefecturae professione 

advocationis omavit); in this role he met with success and at this 

time also got married; he was then honoured with dignities and 

office (quern quidem togae praeconiis praeminentem protinus res 

publica ad honorum praesumpsit insignia, ducatus culmen et regi¬ 

men per provincias conferendo). While in office at Auxerre he was 

ordained priest and named as successor to the see by bishop Amator 

(died 418); V. Germ. 2. 

It is not dear what office Germanus held before he entered the 

church. His territory included Auxerre, which lay in the province ot 

Lugdunensis Quarts. He mav have been simply governor (praeses)of 

the province; this would be a normal appointment for an advocate 

receiving an administrative post (cf. e.g. Ambrosius 3, PLREi 52), 

but if so Constantius’ language completely misrepresents the facts. 

The allusion to ducatus suggests a military post, and the plural ‘pro- 

vinciae' also suggests an appointment higher than a simple praeses 

proi'inciae. If Constantius’ words represent the truth, Germanus 

will have been v.sp., dux tractus Armoricani et Xervicani (Sot. Dig. 

Occ. xxxvni), whose territory included Lugdunensis Quarta. 
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Germanus probably died in 448; cf. Anal. Boll. 75 (1957), 135-8, 

180-5 with Britannia VIII, 311 n. 35. 

Germanus 2 cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk, who describes him as 

rinmcrxOypcK, not d\opd\dTjpo<:. and has hopes for him; Nil. Ep. n 189 

(addressed Veppavu KayneWapiu). 

Germanus 3 MVM vacans (East) 441 

Cur enim aut vir magnificus Germanus magister militum vacans 

appellatur cui bellum contra hostes mandavimus? (referring to the 

Vandal expedition of 441); CJxii 8.2 (an eastern law, to Cyrus 7 

PPO; on this law, see Pentadius 2). Germanus was one of the com¬ 

manders, sent by Theodosius II with a large fleet against the Vandals 

in 441, who lingered too long in Sicily and achieved nothing; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 441 (duces), Nic. Call. HE xiv 57, Theoph. AM 5941 (<rrpa 

TTftoi). For the others, see Ansila 1. 

He is perhaps identical with the ko^tn Germanus who received two 

letters from Isidore of Pelusium on the theme that real victories are 

not won against foreign barbarians but in a man’s own soul against 

pleasures; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 291, 377 (dates unknown). He may there¬ 

fore be identical with a Germanus who campaigned for some time 

against the Blemmyes; Heitsch XXXH. 

Germanus 4 MVM; ex consul; patricius (East) M VI 

Nephew’ of Justin I; Proc. BG in 40.5 (the modem emendation 

lownviavlK for the ’IouoTtvoc of all MSS is certainly wrong; cf. Kal- 

lenberg, Berl. Philol. IVochenschr. 35 (1915), cols. 991-2, and 

Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 222 n. 3). Cousin of the emperor Justinian; 

Jord .Get. 81,251,314 (wrongly‘f rater’), Proc. BPu 6.9.15, B Vn 

16.1,23.22, BG m 12.11,31.17,37.24, 39.9, 40.5, A need. 5.8. He 

had a brother called Boraides (PLREm); Proc. BG m 31.17. Perhaps 

brother also of Iustus (PLRE in); Proc. BP n 28.1. His first wife was 

called Passara; Proc. BG HI 39.14. She bore him two sons, Iustinus 

and lustinianus, and a daughter Iustina (all in PLRE m); Marcell, 

com. Addit. ad a. 540.1, Jord. Rom. 376, Proc. BGm 32.14 (Justin 

was the elder son, probably born c. 525/530; he was irpCnou vTnjinrrnq 

in 548), 39.17, 40.10, rv 25.11, Anecd. 5.9 (Justina was bom c. 527, 

since she married in 545 aged 18), Joh. Mai. 480, Theoph. Sim. Hist. 

in 12.6. Father-in-law of loannes (PLRE m; nephew of Vitalian 2), 

the husband of Iustina; Proc. A need. 5.9, BG m 12.11,39.10,40.10, 

IV 26.11. Germanus married for his second wife Matasuentha, the 
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Ostrogothic princess; Jord. Get. 81, 251, 314, Rom. 383, Proc.BG 

in 39.14. She bore him a posthumous son, also called Germanus 

(PLRE m); Jord. Get. 81,251, 314, Rom. 383. See stemma 10, and 

cf. stemma 37. 

Already ‘vir inlustris’ in 519 when Pope Hormisdas wrote to him 

and (the future emperor) Justinian in connection with the negotia¬ 

tions to end the Acacian schism; Coll. Avell. 211 (a. 519 Sept. 2; 

Hormisda Germano illustrissimo), cf. 210 (same date, a letter of 

Hormisdas; noveritis nos tam ad clementissimum principem quam 

ad praecellentissimam Augustam nec non ad illustres et magnificos 

viros Iustinianum atque Germanum filios nostros litteras destinassc). 

MAGISTER .VOLITVM PER THRAC1AS a. 518/527: appointed ©paKTN 

orparrrYKby Justin, in whose reign he inflicted a crushing defeat on 

the Antae, who had crossed the Danube with a large army; this 

victory established his reputation; Proc. BG m 40.5-6. 

MAGISTER MILITVM PRAESENTALIS, EX CONSVLE, PATRJCIVS a. 536 

March 18:6 orparqybc too deiou -npaiaewou, ti.no imaroiv kcli 

narpUuk ; J ust. Nov. 22 epil. (a. 536 March 18; one of the high 

officials to whom copies of this Novel were sent). Patricius; Proc. 

BVu 16.1 (a. 536), Jord. Get. 81, 314,flam. 376, 383. He was not 

consul ordinarius (cf. Fasti) and his consulship was therefore 

honorary. 

Sent to Africa in 536 to succeed Solomon (PLRE in); Marcell, 

com. Addit. ad a. 536.2, Proc. BVn 16.1. He was in command there 

from 536 to 539, when Justinian recalled him to Constantinople; 

Proc. BV n 16.1-19.1, Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 539.5. In 537 he 

defeated the rebel Stotzas (PLRE in) at the battle of Cellae Veteres; 

Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 537.3, Coripp. loh. ni 317, Proc. BI’ll 

17, BG m 39.12. His administration was a success;Marcell com. 

Addit. ad a. 536.9 (Germanus in Africa feliciter administrat). He 

suppressed a conspiracy against him among some of his own troops; 

Proc. BVu 18. 

In 540 Justinian sent him to Antioch with three hundred men 

following the resumption of hostilities by Persia; Marcell. com. 

Addit. ad a. 540.1, Proc. BPU 6.9ff., Joh. Mai. 480 (fcoofleic orparq- 

\drqc). After superior forces threatened Antioch he withdrew to 

Cilicia; Proc. BPn 7.18, Jord. Rom. 376. In 541 when Belisarius 

(PLRE m) assumed command, Germanus returned to Constanti¬ 

nople; Marcell com. Addit. ad a. 541.1. 

In 548 Germanus was regarded as the most influential of Justi¬ 

nian’s relatives; Proc. BG in 32.10. The death of Theodora in this 

year removed an obstacle to his career; her hostility to him was well 
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known; Proc. Anecd. 5.8. He remained loyal to Justinian during the 

conspiracy of Artabanes (PLRE in) in 548 and was instrumental in 

the plot’s disclosure; Proc. BG m 32. 

In 549 Justinian contemplated sending an expedition to Italy 

against Totila with Germanus in command (avroKpaTcop, i.e. supreme 

commander) but changed his mind, first appointing Liberius 3 and 

then cancelling the expedition; Proc. BG m 37.24-7. 

In 550, however, Germanus was appointed supreme commander 

of the war against the Ostrogoths; Proc. BG in 39.9 (avro/cpdTCjp tou 

irp<K TavriXav re k<u rdrtfotx; noXipou), 39.26. Justinian sent him to raise 

an army in Thrace and Illyricum; troops, both Roman and bar¬ 

barian, flocked to join him at Serdica; Proc. BG in 39.9, 39.16-20. 

40.1. His ambitions were to regain Italy as well as Africa for the 

empire; Proc. BG m 39.11. He hoped that the Ostrogoths would 

readily join him because of his marriage to Matasuentha; Proc. BG 

0139.14-15. 
A Slav invasion directed at Thessalonica diverted his attention 

briefly, but news of his presence caused the invaders to divert their 

path to Dalmatia; memories of his defeat of the Antae still roused 

fear among the Slavs; Proc. BG m 40.1-8. 

When about to begin his march on Italy, Germanus fell ill at 

Serdica and died; Proc. BG m 40.9, Jord. Rom. 383. 

Described by Procopius as a man of energy, an able general in war 

and a capable administrator in peace, upright and generous, a plea¬ 

sant companion in private life and a man of dignity and presence in 

public, and of devoted loyalty to Justinian; Proc. BG m 40.9. 

AVR. GERM A NVS 5 (vi 31951 = ILCV 291): PLRE i. 

Gerontius 1: military commander in Achaea 395; PLRE i. 

Gerontius 2 (xm 3680 = ILCV 437): PLRE L 

GERONTIVS 3 v.c. LW/MV 

V.c.; son of Gerontius v.c. (see PLRE I, Gerontius 5); died on 

May 14,453 aged about 65, buried at Comum; V 5414 = ILCV 147 

Comum. He lived from c. 388 to 453. 

Gerontius 4 L IV/E V 

Relative of Synesius* children (presumably therefore related to 

507 



GERONTIVS 5 

Synesius’ wife); Syn. Ep. 83. Commended by Synesius to his brother 

Euoptius and to several friends; Syn. Ep. 82-6. 

Gerontius 5 MVM (of Constantine III) 407-409, (and of Maximus) 

409-411 

Native of Britain; Zos. vi 2.4 (arro n?c Bpe-naviac dppdjpevoq). 

Husband of Nunechia; Soz. DC 13.5, Oros. vn 42.2,OIymp. fr. 16. 

comes et mvm (under Constantine III) a. 407-409: appointed 

arparriydf; with Edobichus by Constantine III in 407 after the deaths 

of Iustinianus 1 and Nebiogastes; Zos. VI 2.4. O orparrry&;; Zos. VI 
4.2, 5.l,01ymp. fr. 16, Soz. ix 13.1 (ordjv Kwvorainivov arparrrrCjv 

dpurros). Comes; Oros. vn 42.4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. In 407 Sarus, 

fearing the military skill and experience of Gerontius and Edobichus 

(tt)v tcou mpaTTjydjv tovtcjv irepi to. nokepui neipap dpou not dvSpeiav), 

abandoned the siege of Valence and fled before them back over the 

Alps to Italy; Zos. VI 2.4-5. In 408 Gerontius accompanied the 

Caesar Constans to Spain; Zos. vi 4.2 (wrongly called Tepfrrux). 

After putting down resistance he was left with Gallic troops to 

guard the passes between Gaul and Spain; Zos. vi 5.1, cf. Greg. Tur. 

HFu 9 (Gerontio imra Hispanias omnibus creditis). Constans returned 

to Spain in 409 bringing Iustus 1 with him, apparently to succeed 

Gerontius; the latter, angered, won the support of the troops in 

Spain and aroused the barbarians in Gaul against Constantine III; 

Zos. vi 5.2. 

MAG. MIL. (under Maximus) a. 409-411: having rebelled against 

Constantine III, Gerontius proclaimed his own nominee, his domes- 

ticus Maximus 4, as emperor at Tarraco; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Greg. 

Tur. HF u 9, Olymp. fr. 16, Oros. vn 42.4 (who places the accession 

of Maximus after the death of Constans, in 411), Soz. DC 13.1. He 

presumably continued to hold the office of magister militum under 

the new emperor; cf. Fasti. In 411 he attacked Constantine and 

Constans in Gaul; Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. DC 13.1. He killed Constans at 

Vienne; Oros. vn 42.4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. He then besieged Con¬ 

stantine in Arles until the approach of Honorius’ army under FI. 

Constantius 17 and Vlphilas caused him to flee; Soz. fX 13.3. His 

own troops turned against him and after killing his wife Nunechia 

he committed suicide; Olymp. fr. 16, Oros. vn 42.4, Soz. IX 13.4-7 

Orosius called him a Vir nequam magis quam probus'; Oros. vn 

42.4. Sidonius Apollinaris mentions his treachery; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 

9.1. He was an able and experienced soldier and a stem discipli¬ 

narian; Zos. Vi 2.4 (cited above), Olymp. fr. 16 (tynparux ripxe rob 

ouieiav (rrparou). 
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GERONTIVS 6 ?dux (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium, advising him to be 

God-fearing and his army would then defeat the enemy (e{ tuv 

nokepiuv (3ouXei Kpareiv, dye r6 OTpardneSov <pd(kj deov. Auiaioovinj yap 

Qepei rt\v dptoreiav); Isid. Pel. Ep. I 294 (addressed repwmu). 

Gerontius 7 subadiuva (of the mag. off.) (West) (454-) 457 

In 457 Pope Leo mentioned a letter which he had sent previously 

to the emperor Leo ‘per filios nostros Gerontium et Olympium 

subadiuvas’; Leo. Ep. 158 (a. 457). Also mentioned in Leo, Ep. 140 

(a. 454 Dec. 6), 141 (a. 455), 152-3 (both a. 457). Cf. Olympius 11. 

GERONTIVS 8 v.c. L V/E VI 

V.c.;died a penitent (paenitentialis) aged about 56 in 523 at 

Ravenna;xi 308 = ILCV 1193 Ravenna. He lived from c. 467 to 523. 

Gerontius 9 Psophist L V/E VI 

Procopius of Gaza alludes to ttjc Fepaniov Mouor?*;; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

128. Perhaps Gerontius was a sophist, though the sense requires 

that he be a person noted for his silence. 

GERVCHJA (Pc.f.) 409 

Native of Gaul; of noble birth (see below); daughter of Celerinus 

1; brought up by a widowed aunt; her grandmother, mother and 

aunt were all devout Christians; her husband Simplicius 5 died 

shortly before their only child, Simplicius 6, was bom; she was a 

widow by 409 when St Jerome wrote her a tract ‘de monogamia' 

urging her not to remarry; she wanted to remain single but was a 

desirable match by reason of birth, wealth, age and beauty (quam 

et nobilitas et forma et aetas et opes faciunt cunctis appetibilem) 

and had many noble suitors (multos palatii procos); Jer. Ep. 123 

(a. 409). 

Gesalicus king of the Visigoths 507-511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 107. 

Illegitimate son of Alaric II; proclaimed king of the Visigoths 

after the battle of Vouille (in 507); Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 508, 

Proc. BG112.43, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. See stemma 40. 

KING OF the Visigoths a. 507-511: early in his reign the Burgun¬ 

dians forced him to retire from Gaul to Spain; Chron. Gall 511 no. 
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691, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. In 511 the general Ibba, sent by the ruler 

of Italy, Theoderic, defeated him in Spain and he fled to Africa; 

the Vandal king Thrasamund gave him money but no men, and sent 

him to Aquitania where he lay low for a year; he then returned to 

Spain but was defeated by Ibba near Barcelona and fled back to 

Gaul where he was captured near the river Durance and killed; 

Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 510, s.a. 513, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37-8, Cass. 

Var. v 43-4, Proc. BGI 12.46. Said to have reigned for three years 

and spent one in hiding; Laterculus regum Visigothorum (in 

MGH(AA)Xin, p. 465). The date of his overthrow is fixed as 511, 

since Theoderic the Ostrogoth ruled Spain as guardian of Amalaric 

for fifteen years; i.e. 511 -526; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 513.2. 

Gesila saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 107. 

Instructed to compel the Goths living in Picenum and Etruria 

(per Picenum sive Tuscias utrasque residentes) to undertake their 

public duties; Cass. Var. IV 14 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Gesilae 

saioni’). 

Gesimund Gothic leader ?E V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 107. 

Son of Hunimund and leader of part of the Ostrogoths when they 

were under Hun overlordship; he helped Balamber to attack Vini- 

tharius (both in PLRE i); Jord. Get. 248. 

Perhaps identical with Gensimund, a Goth adopted by arms into 

the Amal family, who set a notable example by refusing the throne 

for himself and preserving it for the Amals; Cass. Var. vui 9. 

Gessius 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia; he had received a visit from his brother, who held a govern¬ 

ment post ((Trpareiav i-nary£\\u)v— perhaps an officialis); Firmus, 

Ep. 6 (addressed feooiw axoXaamcj). 

Gessius 2 PPO Illyrici 421/c.443 

Son of Leontius 6 (or Heraclitus, Chron. Pasch.); brother of the 

empress Eudocia and of Valerius 6; native of Athens; Joh. Mai. 353, 

355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 84.29, Zon. Xin 22.7. 

See stemma 2. After Eudocia married Theodosius (in 421), she 

obtained honours for her brothers (tiroirioev aurouc d^uu^aTucoue) and 

Gessius became PPO Illyrici (rbv pkv 'heyopevov Veoujv enap\ov npauru>- 
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picji/ tnoirioev rou 'IXXupuui/ efli/oue); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Joh. Mai. 

355, John of Nikiu 84.35, Zon. XIU 22.17-19. Eudocia’s influence 

waned after c. 443 (when she left Constantinople to live in Jerusa¬ 

lem; cf. Cedr. I 601 and Bury, LRE2 I 230 n. 5). 

Gessius 3 iatrosophist L V 

Native of Petra; he was a famous physician in the time of Zeno (eni 

Zrjwjvoe tXapnpwopei'oc em Te\urj oarpixfj. rierpcuoe to yew); Dam. fr. 

335 = Suid. T 207. Addressee of letters from Procopius of Gaza and 

Aeneas of Gaza (all addressed reooicu iarpoco^iarr)); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

16, 102, 122, 125, 164, Aen. Gaz. Ep. 19-20. He taught medicine 

at Alexandria when Zacharias 4 was there (in the 480s); Zach. Opif. 

1060. A famous physician and teacher of medicine; Sophronius, 

SS. Cyri et loannis Miracula 30. 

Pupil of Domnus 2; he later attracted his master’s pupils away 

from him; he won wide fame for his practice and his teaching, 

although beginning his public practice late; he acquired much wealth 

and was given unusual honours (’Pcopauojt/ twxev par uw oil rdw 

Tvxbmuv — perhaps referring to some kind of honorary title); Dam. 

fr. 335. He also studied philosophy under Ammonius 6 at Alexan¬ 

dria; Zach. Opif. 1060. 

He befriended Heraiscus and concealed him from Zeno in his 

own house, later giving him decent burial; Dam. fr. 334 = Suid. T 

207. 

His wife was a barbarian woman from Phrygia and they had 

several children; Procopius of Gaza wrote to Gessius a consolatory 

letter on the death of some of his children and of his wife; Proc. 

Gzz.Ep. 125, cf. 164. He and Procopius were old friends; Proc.. 

Gaz. Ep. 16. 

He appears as a character in the dialogue De Opificio Mundi by 

Zacharias; PG 85, 1012ff. 

Said to have been baptized but to have remained secretly a pagan 

until he himself was miraculously cured by SS. Cyrus and John after 

all his medical skills had been unsuccessful; Sophronius,.SS. Cyn et 

loannis Miracula 30. 

GET A praefectus vigilum (at Constantinople) E VI 

He was WKTenapxos at Constantinople and was killed in a riot of 

the people late in Anastasius’ reign; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 12. 

Flavius Ioannes qui et Gibbus 
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Gibuldus king of the Alamanni M/LV 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 108. 

Alamannorum rex; he lived near Batavis (in Raetia II); a friend of 

St Severinus, who persuaded him to release many Roman prisoners; 

Eugipp. V. Sev. 19. Also mentioned in the.4cfa S. Lupi (=.4SS, 

July VII, pp. 70, 81). 

Giesmus Gepid L V 

Father of Mundus {PLRE ill); Theoph. AM 6032. 

GIG ANTI VS corrector Augustamnicae before 432 

A native of Cappadocia; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 281, 351,483-7, 489-90. 

corrector avgvstamnicaebefore 432 (see below for the date): 

he was governor over Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. r 430 (dp\n tov Kanna 

Sokov), 483 (cited below), 484 (otfiopeix rcjv noXirdjv ppdjv), 486 

(formerly dp\ojv in Pelusium), 489 (ripeispkv ap\oim KannaSoKfi 

xp-qoapevoi), 490. Ilis severity in imposing taxes made him highly 

unpopular; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 487, 490. 

In 431/432 he went to Constantinople seeking further office, and 

Isidore of Pelusium wrote a series of letters to highly placed persons 

in an attempt to prevent him from receiving any more appointments, 

except over Cappadocia; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 483 (to Synesius 2; iraXivd 

KaniraSoKTi*; tni oTparonebov (i.e. at the imperial court), cac eyvojpev. rqv 

apxhv tauTu') rip dd\iav pwjoTeveTai tva Sibvpv: rjpa1 imorri KamraSoKT}*;), 

484 (to Seleucus; vw 6ni oTparorreSov ird\i.v eavrev tt}v apyjlv ^KSucei), 

485 (to Isidorus 9), 486 (to Florentius 7), 487 (to Archontius), 489 

(to Rufinus 8 PPO), 490 (to Catillianus). The date is fixed by the 

references to Synesius 2 (dead by 436) and Rufinus 8 (whose office 

can be dated to 431/432). 

Gildilas v.subl., comes Syracusanae civitatis 526/527 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 108. 

V'ir sublimis, comes Syracusanae civitatis; addressee of two letters 

from Athalaric in 526/527; Cass. Var. ix 11 (ordering repayment of 

additional taxes illegally exacted in the fourth indiction = 525-526), 

14 (listing accusations of maladministration made against him by the 

Sicilians). 

Gildo: MVM per Africam 386-398; PLRE l. 
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Gisdahad son of Sigismund 523 

Son of the Burgundian king Sigismund, brother of Gundobad 2; 

in 523 he was killed with his parents and brother by the Franks; 

Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Greg. Tur. HF HI 6, Mar. Avent. s.a. 523. 

See stemma 42. 

Giso wife of Feletheus L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 110. 

Wife of the Rugian king Feletheus; noted for her cruelty and 

harshness; Eugipp. V. Sev. 8.1,40.1, 44.4. Visited St Severinus 

shortly before he died (in 482); Eugipp. V. Sev. 40.1. Captured with 

her husband by Odovacer in 487 and carried away to Italy; Eugipp. 

1'. Sev. 44.4. See stemma 46. 

Glabrio Anastasius 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

Glabrio Venantius Faustus 

Glaphyra inl.f. L V/E VI 

Wife of Albinus (= Faustus Albinus 9); Lib. Pont. 53.10 (for the 

text, see Albinus). 

GLISMODA comitissa (in Gaul) 455 

+ Glismo(n?)da comitissa; she gave money for a building at Narbo 

in year 28 of bishop Rusticus (bishop from 427); ILG 604=.4£ 

1928, 85 Narbo. She was perhaps a Visigoth; her title presumably 

indicates that she was married to a comes. 

Glones Persian officer (at Amida) 503 

On the name, see Justi, p. 116, s.n. rXcji^c, n. 2. 

Placed in command of the Persian garrison in Amida after its 

capture by Cavades in 503; killed during the siege and succeeded by 

his son; Proc. BPi 7.33, 9.5-19, Zach.//£vn 4-5 (called "glwn’), 

Josh. Styl. 56, Theoph. AM 5996-7, Mich. Syr. LX 8. 

Glycadius protector (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 252 (addres¬ 

sed rXuKaitu; nparrriKTopr, Nilus remarks that while his name indicated 

sweetness his character was sour - he was 6Zo>6c be kcu arjbrx top 

rpbnov). 
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Glycerius Augustus (West) 473-474 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (West) a. 472-473: he was comes domesti- 

corum at his accession in March 473; Joh. Ant. fr. 209.2 [ii)VT0v 

KdfJrrrcK tcovboiieoriKuv &£uw exuv). He presumably held this post 

under the emperor Olybrius (died Nov. 472) and retained it during 

the interregnum which preceded his own accession. 

AVGVSTVS (West) a. 473-474: proclaimed emperor at Ravenna on 

March 3, 473; Joh. Ant. fr. 209.2 (under pressure from the patricius 

Gundobadus l),Jord. Get. 239, Ennod. V. Epiph. 79 (= pp. 350-1), 

Evagr. HE n 16, Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 473 (March 5), Pasch. Camp. 

s.a. 473 (March 3), Marcell. com. s.a. 473. 

Overthrown without a struggle in 474 by Julius Nepos 3 (perhaps 

in June, in which month Nepos was proclaimed emperor) and con¬ 

secrated bishop of Salona in Dalmatia; Anon. Val. 7.36, Fast. Vind. 

Prior, s.a. 474, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 474, Auct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 

474, Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 241, Rom. 338, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 209.2, MaJch. (in Phot. Bibl. 78), Evagr. HEn 16, Theoph. AM 

5965. 

Presumably still alive in 480, since one source (Malchus, in the 

resume of his history given by Photius, Bibl. 78) ascribed to him a 

leading role in the murder of Nepos in that year. 

The view that he was then promoted to be bishop of Milan as a 

reward is based on some obscure lines in Ennodius’ poem in praise 

of a bishop Glycerius, one of several bishops of Milan commemora¬ 

ted by Ennodius; the lines in question however appear to have been 

either added or corrupted in an attempt by some later person, not 

Ennodius, to identify the bishop and the emperor; cf. Ennod. Carm. 

n 82 and CIL v, p. 620 n. 5. 

Glycerius (Ennod. Diet. 8): see Licerius 

Goar king of the Alans 410-442 

Goar; Greg. Tur., Olymp. (Tejap). Gochar (or Eochar); Constan* 

tius, V. Germani. On the name, cf. Justi, p. 116, Schonfeld, p. 111. 

king of the alans a. 410-442: by 410 he had left the main body 

of the Alans (under Rcspendial) and joined with the Romans (Goare 

ad Romanos transgresso); Greg. Tur. HFu 9. In 411 he and the 

Burgundian Guntiarius supported the proclamation of Iovinus 2 as 

emperor at Mundiacum in Germania Secunda; Olymp. fr. 17. In 442 

he was king of the Alans whom Aetius 7 allowed to settle in Armo¬ 

rica; he had a warlike reputation (ferocissimus Alanorum rex) and 
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was a pagan (rex idolorum minister), but was induced by bishop 

Germanus of Auxerre not to ravage the district; Constantius, V. 

Germani2&, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 127 (s.a. 442). 

He is probably not identical with the unnamed Alan king who 

besieged Bazas (in Novcmpopulana) in 414/415, since the latter 

was apparently a Christian; cf. Paulin. Euch. 375 and Anonymus 

118. 

Gobazes ruler of the Lazi c. 456-466 

On the name, see Justi, p. 119, s.n. rou0dfr?e. 

Joint ruler of the Lazi with his son; Prise, fr. 26. The Romans 

threatened invasion and he sent envoys to both the Romans and the 

Persians; Prise, fr. 25. The date was probably 456, when a Roman 

attack on the Lazi took place; Hyd. Lem. 177 (s.a. 456). Under 

pressure from the Romans who insisted that either he or his son 

must abdicate, he gave way in favour of his son; at this time he was 

summoned to Constantinople but persuaded the Romans to send 

Dionysius 8 as envoy to him instead; Prise, fr. 26. 

In late 465/early 466 he visited Constantinople in company with 

Dionysius to negotiate a treaty with the emperor Leo; V. Dan. Styl. 

51 (called <J0aai\ax; twv Aafev), Prise, fr. 34 (the visit occurred 

shortly after the great fire at Constantinople, of Sept. 2, 465; cf. 

Sccck, Regesten, 413). His Persian costume and habits provoked 

hostility at first but his affability soon converted it to friendship; 

Prise, fr. 34. On this visit he met Daniel the Stylite and often wrote 

to him after returning home; V. Dan. Styl. 51. 

Godagis Vandal prince M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfcld, p. 111. 

Eldest son of Genton 1; banished with his wife by Huneric; Viet. 

Vit.n 14. See stemma 41. 

Godidisclus officer (East) 503 

On the name (= Godigisclus), see Schonfeld, pp. 111-12. 

A Goth; his family, like that of Bessas, had lived a long while in 

Thrace, remaining there when Theoderic 7 left for Italy in 488; he 

and Bessas were officers in the Roman army in the Persian war in 

503, when they were already experienced soldiers; Proc. BP I 8.3. 

Godigisel 1 king of the Vandals 406 

On the name (= Godigisclus), see Schbnfeld, pp. 111-12. 

Father of Gunderic and Geiseric; Proc. BVi 3.23, Theoph. AM 

5931,6026. See stemma 41. 
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KING OF THE vandals: killed in a battle with the Franks near the 

Rhine shortly before the Vandals invaded Gaul on Dec. 31, 406; 

Greg. Tur. HFII 9. Wrongly said to have led the Vandals over the 

Rhine and to have settled in Spain; Proc. B VI 3.2, Theoph. AM 

5931,6026. He had presumably led the Vandals in their westward 

march to the Rhine, from Pannonia; cf. Schmidt, Gcsch. d. Wanda- 

len2,12-16, Proc. B VI 22.3-5. 

Godigisel 2 king of the Burgundians P474-500 

On the name (= Godigisclus), see Schonfeld, pp. 111-12. 

Son of Gundioc, brother of Gundobad 1, Chilperic and Godomar 

1; Greg. Tur. HFn 28, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500, Ennod. V. Epiph. 174 

(= p. 376). He was an Arian; Greg. Tur. HF ii 32. See stemma 42. 

KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS a. 474(?)-500: on Gundioc’s death the 

kingdom was divided between the four brothers; for the date, cf. 

Gundobadus 1. His capital was Geneva; Ennod. V. Epiph. 174 (= 

p. 376) (he met St Epiphanius of Ticinum there in c. 494; he is 

styled ‘germanus regis’, i.e. brother of Gundobad). In 500 he co¬ 

operated with the Franks in overthrowing Gundobad and, yielding 

part of the Burgundian kingdom to them, became sole ruler of the 

remainder; Gundobad however soon returned and defeated and 

killed him; Greg. Tur. HFn 32, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500. 

Godilas ?MVM vacans (in Thrace) 528 

On the name (= Gudila), see Schonfeld, pp. 114-15. 

KaimbcuKTijjp rejv Xayiuapiuv’, in 518 he took part in proclaiming 

Justin emperor; Const. Porph. de cer. 93. 

?MVM VACANS a. 528: one of three Roman commanders sent 

against the Bulgar invaders of Thrace, he narrowly escaped capture 

by them; Joh. Mai. 438, Theoph. AM 6031. His colleagues Constan- 

tiolus and Ascum (both in PLRE m) were both magistri militum and 

therefore Godilas may have held the same rank, presumably as a 

vacans. 

Godisthea wife of Dagalaiphus M/L V 

Daughter of Ardabur 1, wife of Dagalaiphus 2, mother of Areo* 

bindus 1; Theoph. AM 5997. See stemma 4. 

Godomarus l Burgundian king c. 474 

On the name (= Gudomarus), see Schonfeld. p. 115. 

Son of Gundiocus, brother of Gundobadus 1, Godigisel 2 and 

Chilperic; Greg. Tur. HFu 28, Fredegar. Ill 1 7, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11 
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He presumably became king with his brothers after Gundiocus died 

(perhaps in 473/474, cf. Gundobadus) but as he is not otherwise 

recorded he probably did not survive long. See stemma 42. 

Godomarus 2 king of the Burgundians 524-532 

Godomarus or Godemarus; Greg. Tur., Mar. Avent. Gudemarus; 

CILxn 2584. On the name, see Godomarus 1. 

Brother of Sigismund; Mar. Avent. s.a. 524, Greg. Tur. HFin 6, 

Passio S. Sigumundi 4. His father was therefore Gundobadus 1. See 

stemma 42. 

king of the Burgundians a. 524-532: successor of Sigismund in 

524, after the Franks had twice invaded Burgundian territory and 

had captured and killed Sigismund; Greg. Tur. HFni 6, Mar. Avent. 

s.a. 524. In 532 he was attacked and routed by the Franks; he was 

captured and held prisoner, and in 534 the Burgundian kingdom 

was divided between the Frankish kings Childebert, Chlothachar 

and Theudebert; Greg. Tur. HF in 1 L, Mar. Avent. s.a. 534, Proc. BG 

113.3. 

Goiaricus (Goericus) v.inl., comes (in the Visigothic kingdom) 506 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 112. 

Responsible for arranging the compilation of the Breviarium 

Alaricianum, published a. 506 Feb. 3\Brev. Alar., praef (CTh, ed. 

Mommsen, I i, p. xxxii, ordinante viro inlustre Goiarico comite; cf. 

p. xxxv). 

At Barcelona in 510 he was killed in the palace by Gesalic; Chron. 

Cacsaraug. s.a. 510. 

Gordianus 1 senator of Carthage 439 

Father of Claudius 2 and other sons, grandfather of Fulgentius 2 

(bishop of Ruspe); he was one of the Carthaginian senators who 

lost their property and chose to live in Italy when Geiseric seized 

Carthage in 439 (avus enim eius nomine Gordianus, dum rex Geiscri- 

cus memoratam Carthaginem victor invadens senatores plurimos, 

immo cunctos, amissis omnibus bonis ad Italiam navigare compel- 

leret, inter ceteros etiam ipse impositam peregrinationem libenti 

voluntate suscepit, volens saltern facultatibus perditt.s non perdere 

libertatem); after his death two of his sons (cf. Claudius) returned 

to Africa to try and regain the family property; Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 

4. He was a member of the curia of Carthage, not necessarily a sena¬ 

tor of Rome also (cf. Celestiacus). For the high standing of the curia 
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of Carthage, cf. CTh xu 1.27 (a. 339) (Karthaginis splendidissimae 

senatus). 

Gordianus 2 L V 

Son of Petronia 1; brother of Paula 4 c.f. and probably Aemiliana; 

he apparently died young (dulcissimus puer) and was buried at Rome 

on Sept. 9, 485; Rossi I 843 = ILCV 167. Their father was the deacon 

Felix, later Pope Felix III; see Petronia 1. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

Gracchus PVR 415 

consvlaris campaniae a. 397 May 24, CTh xiv 7.1a. 

pvra. 415 July 25, CTh vin 7.20“ dat. Rav(ennae). 

Possibly to be identified with Arrius M(a)ecius Gracchus (PLRE 

1) . Presumably a descendant of Furius Maecius Gracchus and of 

Gracchus PVR 376-377 (both in PLRE i). 

Iusta Grata Honoria 

Gratianensis v.inl. 461 

Vir inlustris; table companion of the emperor Majorian at Arles in 

461; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 11.10. 13. 

Gratianus 1 ?L IV/E V 

One of the relatives of Galla Placidia 4 named in a votive inscrip¬ 

tion by her at Ravenna; called ‘Gratianus nep(os?)’; XI 276 = D 818 = 

ILCV 20 Ravenna. The date is probably 439 or later (see Eudoxia 

2) . The exact relationship is unknown. Probably he was a son of 

Theodosius I who died young (cf. note 2 on D 818). The letters 

‘nep’ after the names of Gratianus, Theodosius 5 and Ioannes 3 are 

obscure, but this text has survived only in a single MS copy and they 

are perhaps an error for ‘n.p.’ (i.e. ‘nobilissimus puer’); on this cf. 

also Ensslin, iniMFxx 1915. 

Gratianus 2 ?agens in rebus (West) 398 

Bearer of imperial letters of invitation to the consular festivities 

of 399; Symm. Ep. VI 30 (Gratiani cuiusdam, qui huiusmodi scripta 

perlaturus adseritur). Probably an agens in rebus; cf. Iulius 1. 

Gratianus 3 Augustus (in Britain) 407 

A native of Britain (municeps eiusdem insulae); Oros. vn 40.4. 

AVGVSTVS a. 407: proclaimed emperor by the troops in Britain 
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after the murder of Marcus 2; he reigned there for four months, 

after which the troops, tired of him (avroic npoonopw yeyovdx:; 

Olymp.), killed him and elevated Constantinus 21 in his place; 

Olymp. fr. 12, Zos. VI 2.1-2, Oros. Vli 40.4, Soz. IX 11.2. 

TVRRANIVS GRA TIA (NVS) 4 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32120. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. Presumably he was a descendant of 

L. Turranius Gratianus PVR 290 (see PLRE l). 

Gratissimus PSC (East) c. 461/462 

0 npamooiTK; he built the Church of St Cyriacus outside the 

Golden Gate at Constantinople and, after laying down his office, 

became a monk in the monastery there; Theod. Lect. Epit. 384 = 

Theoph. AM 5955 (= c. a. 461/462). 

GRATVS magister scrinii memoriae (East) 518-520 

V.S., SACRI CONSISTORII COMES ET MAGISTER SCRINII MEMORIAE (East) 

a. 518 Sept. 7-520 Sept. 9: Coll. Avell. 143a (a. 518 Sept. 7), 144°. 

Clarissimus comes, Coll. Avell. 159 (a. 519 March 28); v.s., magister 

scrinii. Coll. Avell. 232 (a. 520 Sept. 9); v(ir) s(pectabilis), Coll. 

Avell. 142, 145, 149; vir sublimis, Coll. Avell. 147, 178; inlustris. 

Lib. Pont. 54.5. 

Envoy sent to Italy by Justin with letters dated Sept. 7, 518, 

concerning church unity; Coll. Avell. 143, 147 (both Sept. 7, 518). 

His mission is mentioned in the Liber Pontificalis 54.5; and in Coll. 

Avell. 142 (a. 518 autumn) and 149 (a. 519) (letters of Hormisdas). 

He entered Rome on Dec. 20, 518; Coll. Avell. 146.5. He carried 

back Hormisdas’ replies early in 519; Coll. Avell. 144 (undated; to 

Justin, in reply to 143 after a delay - cuius mora sensibus vestris 

eoreferente melius asseretur), 145 (same date as 144; to Ioannes, 

patriarch of Constantinople). He was back in Constantinople by- 

March 28, 519; Coll. Avell. 159 (a. 519 March 28; from Ioannes at 

Constantinople to Hormisdas; redditis mihi litteris vestrae sanctitatis 

... per Gratum). 

Pope Hormisdas wrote to him a letter dated July 9, 519 (same 

date as Coll. Avell. 168); Coll. Avell. 178. 

In Sept. 520 Justin again sent him as envoy to Pope Hormisdas on 

utter' aflecring church unity; Coll. Avell. 232 (a. 520 Sept. 9). 

Hi' religious beliefs were orthodox and met with the Pope’s appro¬ 

'll Imius tides et recta crcdulitas nostrum circa se extiuvit affec¬ 

tum I; Coll. .1 veil. 14.5. 
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Gregoria ini. fern. LV 

Illustrissima mater familias; relation of Firminus 4, living at Arles; 

noted for piety and charitable works; she and Firminus entertained 

the young Caesarius at Arles; V. Caes. I 8. 

Gregorius 1 M V 

Brother of Hermeias 3 (and therefore an Alexandrian); he was 

excessively sharp and given to sudden enthusiasms in his studies; he 

had in general a restless and unstable character; after returning from 

Athens (where he and his brother were students; see Hermeias) he 

was increasingly afflicted by a distressing illness; Dam. fr. 123 = 

Suid. T 453, Dam. Epit. Phot. 75. See stemma 29. 

Gregorius 2 v.d., chartarius (in Italy) 489 

V.d., chartarius; concerned with a gift of lands to Pierius 5 by 

Odovacer; Marini, P. Dip. 83 -P. Ital. 10-11 (a. 489). 

FL. GREGOR/VS 3 v.c. 491 

V.c.; witness of a document (cf. Maria); Marini, P. Dip. 84 = P. 

Ital. 12 (a. 491). 

FI. Gregorius 4 v.d. (West) V/VI 

FI. Gregori v.d.; Xiv 2010 =xv 7212 bronze piping from the 

xenodochium Pammachii at Portus. 

Gregorius Attalus 

Cheionius Contucius signo Gregorius 

Grillius: grammaticus IVfV;PLRE I. 

Gudeliva wife of Theodahad 535-536 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 114. 

Wife of Theodahad; queen of the Ostrogoths in 535; Cass. Var. x 

21.24 (a. 535; both letters sent by ‘Gudeliva regina’ to the empress 

Theodora). Presumably mother of Theudegisclus and Theodenantha 

(both PLRE in). See stemma 37. Alluded to (but not named) in 

536; Proc. BG i 6.12. 
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Gudila v.subl., comes (under Theoderic) E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 114-15. 

VIR SVBL1MIS, MAIOR DOMVS REGIAE (of Theoderic) a. 502: Gudila, 

Bedeulfus and Arigernus were sent to Rome by Theoderic in 502 to 

convey instructions to the bishops gathered there in connection 

with the papal dispute and to observe their proceedings; Acta synhod. 

habit. Romae (= MGH(AA) XIl), pp. 422.8 (a. 502 Aug. 27), 422.20, 

425.27,429.4 (a. 502 Oct. 25) (texts cited under Bedeulfus). 

VTR SVBLIMIS, COMES: . . . gloriosissimo et clementissimo regi/Theo- 

derico(?) vir subl. Gudila com(es) . . .;XI 268 Ravenna. The name to 

be restored was presumably that of Theoderic. The inscription 

records the restoration of a statue, apparently broken by an earth¬ 

quake at Faventia, but the role played by Gudila is not clear. 

He is perhaps identical with the Gudila mentioned in 523/526 as 

wrongly claiming as his slave a former soldier in the Gothic army; 

Cass. Var. V 29. Perhaps a dux. 

GudiJevus in office (at Ravenna) 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 115. 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius in summer 508 reproaching 

him for not writing in person about his success (prospera vestra) in 

obtaining ‘felicitas et potentia’; Ennod. Ep. vi 28 (likevi 27 pre¬ 

sumably sent to Ravenna). Gudilevus had evidently recently received 

an official appointment. 

Gudinandus saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 115. 

Instructed to organize the despatch of recruits for the fleet to 

Ravenna before June 13, 526;Cass. Var.V 19 (a. 523/526 June 13; 

addressed ‘Gudinando saioni’). 

Gudisal saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 115. 

He was to be stationed at Rome to prevent abuses of the cursus 

publicus\Coss. Var. rV 47 (a. 507/51 1; addressed ‘Gudisal saioni’). 

Gudomarus; see Godomarus. 

Guduin 1 saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 115. 

Instructed to see that those persons entitled to the donativum 
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were sent to the royal court by the millenarii of Picenuin and Sara- 

nium to collect it without delay; Cass. Var. v 27 (a. 523/526;addres¬ 

sed ‘Guduin saioni’; he is styled ‘devotio tua’). 

Perhaps identical with Guduin 2. 

GVDVIN 2 v.sp., dux (in Italy) 523/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 115. 

Dux; told to observe justice (quos duces eligimus, eis simul et 

aequitatis momenta iure delegamus, quia non tantum armis quan¬ 

tum iudiciis vos effici cupimus clariores); he had imposed onera 

servilia on some free-born Goths; Cass. Jar. v 30 (a. 523/526; 

addressed ‘Guduin v.s.’). 

If identical with Guduin 1, he was promoted from saio to dux. 

Guitolinus (Nennius 66); cf. Vortigem. 

Gundericus king of the Vandals 406-428 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 119 (s.n. Gunthiricus). 

Son of Godigisel 1, half-brother of Geiseric; Proc. BVI 3.23, Hyd. 

Lem. 89, Theoph. AM 5931, 6026. See stemma 41. 

KING OF THE VANDALS a. 406-428: he succeeded his father as king 

and on Dec. 31, 406, led the Vandals across the Rhine into Gaul; 

Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 406, Greg. Tur. HFu 2. He led them 

later to Spain; Greg. Tur. HF u 2. In 418 the Alans merged with the 

Vandals and Gunderic became king of both peoples; he lived in 

Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 68 (s.a. 418). In 419 he made war on the 

Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 71 (s.a. 419). Died suddenly in 428 after the 

capture of Seville; Hyd. Lem. 89 (s.a. 428), cf. Chron. Gall. 452. 

no. 107. Already dead when the Vandals entered Africa; said to have 

been killed by Geiseric; Proc. BV I 3.32, Theoph. AM 5931. A 

Vandal tradition asserted that he was killed by Germans in Spain; 

Proc. ^lrI 3.33 (possibly a confusion with the death of Godigisel; 

cf. L. Schmidt, Gesch. d. IVandalen2,27 n. 5). Described as still a 

child when Bonifatius 3 asked the Vandals for help (in 428/29); 

Proc. BV i 3.23-4. Succeeded by Geiseric; Hyd. Lem. 89 (s.a. 428) 

(wrongly, by Thrasamund; Greg. Tur. HF ii 2). 

His wife and sons outlived him but were later murdered by 

Geiseric; Viet. Vit. II14. 

Gunderith Gepid leader L V/E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 119 (s.n. Gunthiricus). 

Leader (ductor) of a Gepid band in alliance with Traseric around 

Sirmium; Ennod. Pan. 61 (= p. 277). 
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Gundicharius king of the Burgundians 436-437 

Possibly identical with Guntiarius. On the name (= Gunthiricus), 

see Schonfeld, p. 119. 

KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS in Gaul a. 436-437: they rebelled in 436 

and were defeated by Aetius 7, who granted them peace when they 

requested it; Hyd. Lem. 108 (a. 436), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435, Cass. 

chron. s.a. 435. They had apparently raided one of the Belgic pro¬ 

vinces; Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 234 (Belgam, Burgundio quern trux pres- 

serat). In 437 the Burgundians were almost destroyed by the Huns 

and Gundichar was killed; Hyd. Lem. 110 (a. 437), Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 435, Cass, chron. s.a. 435, cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 118 (s.a. 

436 ) (bellum contra Burgundionum gentem memorabile exarsit, 

quo universa paene gens cum rege per Aetium deleta — either the 

events of two years are confused or Aetius led the Huns in 437; 

on this possibility, cf. also Clover, in TAPS 61,1, p. 45 n. 43), 

Chron. Gall. 511, no. 596 (s.a. 436) (Burgundiones victi ab Aetio 

patricio). Cf. stemma 42. 

Gundiocus Burgundian king 455-473/474(?); 

MVM (per Gallias) 463 

The spelling of the name varies. Gundiocus; .4uct. Prosp. Ilann. 

Gunduicus; Hilarus, Ep. Gnudiuchus; Jord. Gundevechus; Greg. Tur. 

On the name, see SchSnfeld, p. 117 (s.n. Gundiuchus). 

He claimed descent from the Gothic king Athanaric (PLRE l);he 

had four sons, Gundobadus 1. Godigisel 2, Chilpericus and Godomarus 

1 ;Greg. Tur. HFn 28, Fredegar. Ill 17. Lib. Hist. Franc. 11. He 

married a sister of FI. Ricimer 2;Joh. Mai. 374-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 209. 

See stemmata 6 and 42. 

In 455 he and Chilpericus I, kings (reges) of the Burgundians, as 

loyal allies of the Visigoth Theoderic II. accompanied him on a 

military' campaign against the Sueves in North Spain; Jord. Get. 231 

(for the date. cf. Hyd. Lem. 173-5 and Aioulfus). Following the 

death of the Suevian king Rechiarius in Dec. 455 (Hyd. Lem. 

178), Gundioc and his people were allowed to settle in Gaul as 

allies of the Visigoths (societate et amicitia Gothorum functus); 

Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 457, cf. Mar. Avent. ad a. 456.2 (eo anno 

Burgundiones partem Galliae occupaverunt terrasque cum Gallis 

senatoribus diviserunt). 

mvm (PER gallias) a. 463: vir illustris, magister militum; he infor¬ 

med Pope Hilarus in 463 about the irregular conduct of the bishop 

of Vienne; Hilarus, Ep. 9 (Thiel) (a. 463 Oct. 10). 
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His death may have occurred during the reign of Glycerius (473/ 

474); see Gundobadus 1. 

Gundobadus 1 MVM (per Gallias) 472; patricius 472-473; 

Burgundian king ?474-516 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 116. 

Son of the Burgundian king Gundioc, brother of Godigisel 2, 

Chilperic and Godomar 1; Ennod. V. Epiph. 1 74 (= p. 376), Greg. 

Tur. HFn 28, 32, Fredegar. Ill 17, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11, Passio S. 

Sigismundi regis 2, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500. Nephew of FI. Ricimer 2; 

Joh. Mai. 374, cf. Joh. Ant. fr. 209 (where he is called his brother 

and also his cousin). Father of Sigismund and Godomar 2; Anon. 

Val. 12.63, Mar. Avent. s.a. 516, Passio S. Sigismundi regis 4, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 20, Greg. Tur. HF in 5, 6, Fredegar. ill 33. He also had 

a daughter; Avit. Ep. 5 (Consolatoria de transitu filiae regis), l'. 

Avitii. See stemma 42. 

MVM PER gallias a. 472: when Ricimer summoned him from Gaul 

in 472 (sec below), he was magister militum (rjveynev avrov Arro tojv 

VdXXLUiv ■ tueiyap r\v ar/>arr?Xdri7<;); Joh. Mai. 374-5. He was perhaps 

succeeded there by Bilimer; cf. Fasti. 

In 472 he was summoned to Italy to help Ricimer against the 

emperor Anthemius; it was he who killed Anthemius; Chron. Galt. 

511 no. 650, Joh. Mai. 374-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1. 

(COMES etmvm et) patrjcivs a. 472-473/474: after Ricimer died. 

Gundobad was made patneius by Olybrius 6 (presumably succeeding 

to Ricimer’s office and titles); Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 472 (Gundo¬ 

badus patricius factus est ab Olybrio imperatore). The date of the 

appointment must be between Aug. 19, 472 (when Ricimer died) 

and Nov. 2, 472 (when Olybrius died). 

He also assumed Ricimer’s role as kingmaker and persuaded 

Glycerius to assume the throne (March 3, 473); Cass, chron. s.a. 

473, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.2. 

According to John Malalas, Gundobad returned to Gaul abruptly. 

Joh. Mai. 374-5 (eutfecjc arnXdcv eis rdc raAXtac). He had evidently 

returned by summer 474, since Iulius Xepos 3 met no resistance 

when he reached Italy and overthrew Glycerius. Possibly it was the 

death of Gundioc (the date of which is not recorded) and the divi¬ 

sion of the Burgundian kingdom between his sons which caused 

Gundobad to leave Italy and abandon Glycerius. 

rex bvrgvndiowm a. 474P-516: Gundobad’s accession date is 

uncertain but could be 473 or 474 (see above). He shared the rule 

with one or more of his brothers until 500, when he defeated and 
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killed his last surviving brother Godigisel and became sole ruler of 

the Burgundians; Mar. Avent. s.a. 500, Greg. Tur. HF n 32, 33, 

Fredegar. ni 22-3, Lib. Hist. Franc. 16. He had already murdered 

his brother Chilperic; Greg. Tur. HFn 28, Fredegar. hi 17, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 11. Mentioned as king of the Burgundians; Ennod. V. Epiph. 

140,152, 169- 70, 174 (= pp. 367, 370, 375, 376), Cass. Var. i 46, 

m 1-3, C1L xu 2643 = ILCV 45, Avit. Epp. (passim), Chron. Gall. 

511 no. 690. 

He died in 516 and was succeeded by his son Sigismund; Mar. 

Avent. s.a. 516, Greg. Tur. HFm 5, Passio S. Sigismundi regis 4. 

He was an Arian; Greg. Tur. HF n 32. 

Gundobadus 2 son of Sigismund 523 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 116. 

Son of the Burgundian king Sigismund, brother of Gisclahad; in 

523 he was killed with his parents and brother by the Franks; 

Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Mar-. Avent. s.a. 523. 

Sec stemma 42. 

Gunthamundus king of the Vandals 484-496 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 118. 

Son of Genton 1; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 7, Proc. BIT 

8.6, Theoph. AM 6026. Brother of Thrasamund; Proc. B V i 8.8. He 

was therefore brother also of Godagis and Geilaris. See stemma 41. 

KING OF THE vandals and alans a. 484-496: successor of his 

uncle Huneric; Proc. B V I 8.6, Jord. Get. 170. Viet. Tonn. s.a. 479, 

Laterculus regum Vandalorum 7, Theoph. AM 6026. He continued 

to fight the Moors and to persecute the catholics; Proc. BIT 8.7, 

Theoph. AM 6026. As the reign progressed he granted concessions 

to catholics and relaxed the persecution; Lat. reg. I "and. 8 (in 487), 

9-10 (in 494). In 491 an attempt to recover Sicily failed and he 

had to make peace with Theoderic the Ostrogoth; Cass, chron. s.a. 

491. Ennod. Pan. 70 (= p. 280). 

He died probably on Sept. 3, 496; Lat. reg. I 'and. 7 (the length 

of his reign is given both as 11 years 9 months 11 days and as 11 

vears 8 months) and cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalenr, 111 n. 3. 

His death mentioned; Proc. BV I 8.7, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 497. His 

reign is said to have lasted about twelve years; Viet. Tonn. s.a. 479, 

Proc.BIT 8.7. 

His successor was Thrasamund; Viet. Tonn. s.a. 497, Lat. reg. 

I 'and. 12, Proc. BIT 8.8, Jord. Get. 170, Theoph. AM 6026. 
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He imprisoned the poet Dracontius 2, who wrote from prison a 

poem of repentance; Dracont. Satisfactio ad Gunthamandum regem 

Vandalorum. 

Guntharius Frankish prince 524 

On the name (= Gunthiricus), sec Schonfeld, p. 119. 

Son of Chlodomer and Guntheuca, brother of Theudobald and 

Chlodovald; after the death of Chlodomer in 524 he and his brothers, 

still children, were cared for at Paris by Chrotchildis 1, their grand¬ 

mother, hut shortly afterwards Gunthar and Theudobald were mur¬ 

dered by their uncles Chlothachar and Childebert; Gunthar was 

seven years old at his death; Greg. Tur. HF in 6, 18, Fredegar. in 

36, 38, Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. See stemma 43. 

Guntheuca wife of Chlodomer E VI 

Wife of the Frankish king Chlodomer, mother of Theudobald, 

Gunthar and Chlodovald; after Chlodomer’s death (in 524) her 

brother-in-law Chlothachar married her; Greg. Tur. HF ni 6. See 

stemma 43. 

Gunthigis qui et Baza MVM (East) E VI 

On the name ‘Gunthigis’, see Schonfeld, p. 118. On the name 

‘Baza’, see Schbnfeld, p. 47 (s.n. Batza). 

An Ostrogoth; grandson of Andela and son of Andag; his mother 

was a sister of Candac 1; the family was descended from the Amals 

(de prosapia Amalorum); he held the office of ‘mag(ister) mil(itum)’ 

and the historian Jordanes was his secretary; Jord. Get. 266. He is 

not known otherwise; perhaps he held office in Thrace or Illyricum. 

Guntiarius ruler of the Burgundians 411 

Possibly identical with Gundicharius. On the name (= Gunthiri- 

cus), see Schonfeld, p. 119. 

Ruler of the Burgundians in 411 (rwmpuK. 6c 4>v\apxo<; £xPT?Manfe 

ftbv boupyouimovojv); he and the .Alan Goar supported the proclama¬ 

tion of the usurper Iovinus 2 at Mundiacum in Germania Secunda; 

Olymp. fr. 17. 

IV LI VS GVRDABIVS (v.c.) IV/VI 

Husband of Antonia Leontis c.f.; ILCV 160 Rome. Presumably a 

vir clarissimus. 
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Gurgenes (rouprevrjc) king of the Iberians c. 526? 

On the name, see Justi, p. 355, s.n. Warkaina, n. 6. 

He was the last king of the Iberians; Proc. BP n 28.20. A Christian, 

he rebelled and sought help from Rome against Persia when Cavades 

tried to force his own religion on the Iberians; the help was insuf¬ 

ficient (see Petrus 27) and Gurgenes fled to Lazica, taking his family, 

including his eldest son Peranius (PLRE ni), with him; Proc. BPl 

12.1-13. He may then have gone to Constantinople; Proc. BPi 

12.14. Also mentioned in Proc. BP n 15.6. The revolt occurred late 

in the reign of Justin, probably in 526 (cf. Proc. BP I 11.24 with 

12.1 and Zach. HE DC 6-7). For his identity with king Vakhtang 1 

Gorgasal (c. 440-522/523) and criticism of Procopius’ chronology, 

see C. Toumanoff, in Traditio vn (1945-51), 483-5. 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus PVR before 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre together with Rufius 

Postumius Festus 5 and Rufius Valerius Messala 4;vi 32202 (Rufi 

Synesii Hadiriani v.c. ex praefecfo urbi, (repeated) Rufii Synesii 

Hadmani v.c. ex praefecto urbi). For the date, see Aggerius. 

He was presumably related to Rufius Postumius Festus and 

Rufius Valerius Messala; he may also have been related to FI. Syne¬ 

sius Gennadius Paulus 36. 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 

Hadrianus: CSL 395, Mag. Off. (West) 397-399. PPO Italiae et 

Africae 401-405, PPO Italiae et Africae 413-414; PLRE I. 

Flavius Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus 

Hanhavaldus: Burgundian chieftain IV/V; PLRE I. 

Hariulfus: protector domesticus (West); PLRE I. 

Harmonius relative of Synesius L TV/E V 

Father of Aeschines and Herodes 2, relative of Synesius 1; of 

noble birth (presumably of curial family at Cyrene); Syn. Ep. 3. 
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Harpocras 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he was interested 

in soothsaying (so presumably a pagan); Isid. Pel. Ep. H 228 (addres¬ 

sed 'Apnoupa axoXaoTUicp). Possibly identical with Harpocras 2. 

Harpocras 2 sophist (Pin Egypt) E/MV 

Addressee of many letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

ni 37, 154, 345, 393* iv 55, 91, 140, v 48 , 52 , 80, 102, 110,124, 

125,162,185,198, 199,217,223,348,349,351,380.415,423,424 

(addressed Apnoupa oofyorri or recauru)). Mentioned in Isid. Pel. Ep. 

V 53 as nc tojv Mom neirat&evpevcjv tcai eis dupai> dperriv dvaftefaKOTuv, 

and in Ep. v 458 (to the sophist Asclepius 4) as suitable fora teach¬ 

ing post in Asclepius’ city (which is not known). Author of a 

monody attacking four villains; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 48, 52. 

Harpocras 3 grammaticus (Pat Alexandria) L\' 

Native of Egypt, grammaticus, friend of Ammonius 6, lived under 

Zeno; Dam. fr. 313 = Suid. A 4010. When Nicomedes sought to 

arrest him, he was forewarned by Isidorus 5 and escaped (this 

apparently occurred at .Alexandria); Dam. fr. 313, 314 = Suid. ft 

159. 

HECEBOL VS governor of Libya Pentapolis E VI 

(Psoon after 5181 

Native of Tyre; governor of Libya Pentapolis {rqv ap\fiv napcXaQu* 

newarroXeuK); he took Theodora (later empress) with him to Libva. 

where they quarrelled and he drove her out; Proc. Anecd. 9.27, 

12.30. The date may have been early in the reign of Justin, cf. Proc. 

A need. 12.29-32. 

Hedybia LIV/E\ 

Descendant of Patera and Delphidius (both in PLRE i); native ol 

Gaul; she sent scriptural questions to St Jerome, who wrote the 

letter Ep. 120 (a. 407) in reply. Also mentioned and styled ’Sanaa 

ancilla Christi’ in Jer. Ep. 122 (a. 407). 

Hegias Neo-PIatonist philosopher (at Athens) LV/EVI 

Son of Theagenes (and therefore a native of Athens); Dam. fr. 

351 = Suid. H 60. Father of Eupeithius and Archiadas 2; Dam. fr 

352 =Suid. E 3650. He was a young man in c. 480/485; Marin. 1‘. 

Procl. 26. Contemporary of Isidorus 5 and Syrianus 3; Dam. Epii 
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Phot. 227, 230. Personally known to Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 353 = 

Suid. E 3650. See stemma 35. 

Pupil of Proclus 4 c. 480; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60, Marin. V. 

Procl. 26. In his youth he was thought likely to equal Plutarchus (in 

PLRE I; his great-great grand fat her, see stemma 35); Dam. fr. 351 = 

Suid. H 60. 

Philosopher; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60, Dam. Epit. Phot. 221, 

227,230, Marin. V. Procl. 26. His natural abilities were prevented 

from developing fully through the influence of his wealth and the 

parasites who attended him; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60. Dam. fr. 

353 = Suid. E 3650. Damascius subsequently wrote that in his day 

(eri Hyiou) philosophy at Athens was in dishonour; Dam. Epit. Phot. 

221. This could imply that Hegias was once head of the (Neo- 

Platonist) philosophical school at Athens, probably as successor to 

Isidorus 5 who retired to Alexandria; see however Saffrey and 

Westerink, Proclus: Theol. Plat. I (1968), xxxiii n. 2. Isidorus 

warned him that philosophy was in decline; Dam. Epit. Phot. 227, 

230. 

He was a devoted pagan; Dam. fr. 353 = Suid. E 3650. He made 

enemies by celebrating family rites in Attica without obtaining per¬ 

mission and by introducing religious innovations and disturbing 

traditional forms in an over-zealous manner; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. 

H 60. 
Described as superior to his father in his way of life (rd rrpoc dperrjv) 

and in rhetorical skill (rd rrpoc Ad-youe); he was, like Theagenes, 

generous in his benefactions; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60. He was 

superior in ability and in character to Eupeithius but inferior to 

Archiadas 2; Dam. fr. 353-4 = Suid. E 3650. 

His views on the relationship between governor and governed 

were cited by Damascius; Dam. fr. 364 = Suid. A 4120. 

See also P-W vn 2614-15. 

Heldefredus Visigothic general 473 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 133. 

In 473 he and V'incentius 3 besieged Tarraco and captured coastal 

cities in Tarraconensis for Euric; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562 (s.a. 473). 

Heldica praepositus regni (Vandalorum) M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 136 (s.n. Hildica). 

Brother of Gamuth; appointed ‘praepositus regni’ by Geiseric; 

under Huneric, when already retired and elderly, he was disgraced 
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and beheaded, and his wife and another woman were burnt alive 

publicly at Carthage; Viet. Vit. II15. Cf. Obadus. 

Helena ini.f. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk reproaching her indul¬ 

gence in excessive grief after the death of her only son Nicaretus 3; 

she was a Christian; Nil. Ep. II 170 (addressed TLXevri iXXooorpia). 

Presumably the wife of a vir inlustris. 

Heleniana wife of a PPO (East) 431 

Wife of the PPO (POrientis) in 431 (probably Antiochus 7 or 

Rufinus 8); one of the influential persons at court whom Cyril of 

Alexandria bribed, hoping that she could secure for him her hus¬ 

band’s support; ACOec. I iv, p. 224. 

Helias PVC 500 

WEnapxos TtoXewe; during the festival of the Brytae in 500 (the 

year before Constantinus 13 Tzourouccas was PVC) he annoyed the 

people and provoked a violent disturbance; Joh. Ant. fr. 214c. 

Heliocarus advocatus (at Rome) M V 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega¬ 

tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167. This document is a for¬ 

gery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) (see Duchesne, 

Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii), but some if not all of the names used 

are of real people. 

Heliocrates l CRP (West) 408-409 

Appointed CRP after Stilicho’s death (PLRE i) {dpxetv tmTeraipe 

v<k too ranieiov) (probably successor of Volusianus 1); he was sent to 

Rome and ordered to confiscate for the treasury the property of all 

who had held office under Stilicho; Zos. V 35.4. In 409 when Atta- 

lus 2, then CSL, reached Rome Heliocrates was dismissed for not 

acting vigorously enough and was sent to Ravenna to answer for his 

conduct, but escaped by seeking asylum in a church; Zos. v 45.3-4. 

Heliocrates 2 envoy (West) 467 

Sent with letters from Anthemius at Rome to Leo at Constanti¬ 

nople on the accession of Anthemius in 467; Const. Porph. de cer. 

87 (= p. 230 ed. Reiske). 
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Heliodorus 1 writer on optics L IV/E V 

Native of Larissa; either father or teacher of Damianus 1; author 

of a treatise on optics which was edited by Damianus; see Damianus. 

Heliodorus 2 Padvocate (at Alexandria) E V 

Friend of Synesius 1, who addressed three letters to him; Syn. 

Ep. 17, 25, 117. Synesius heard his ability as a speaker praised by a 

visitor from Egypt; Syn. Ep. 17 (rwv £naa><jjv tcjv Kara oov. txpeCkopevuv 

rrj xpvofi oov \pvxij nai 7X0577-77). He was too busy with public affairs to 

write, as Synesius complains; Syn. Ep. 25 (two tov tuv npaypaTcov 

oavrov dnorvov 5-qpooicJv). He had influence with the 

praefectus augustalis\ Syn. Ep. 117 ( Suva off ai oe rroWa ttapa tuj vvv 

t\omri)v Aiywriuv &pxhv\ the identity of the praefectus (= Anony- 

mus 53) is unknown). These statements would be consistent with 

Heliodorus’ being an advocate at the court of the augustal prefect. 

Heliodorus 3 silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. iv 62 (addres¬ 

sed ‘HXtoStjpco oiXemtapUp). 

Heliodorus 4 PVC 432 June 11 

CThvi 24.11“ dat. Cpli (the law mentions the senate of Constan¬ 

tinople). 

Perhaps father or grandfather of Heliodorus 5. 

Heliodorus 5 PPO (Plllyrici) or PVC c. 468/488 

CSL (East) a. 468: 468 July 1, Cjx 23.4a;July 25, C/x 23.3a. 

Both laws were ‘dat. Cpli’ and mention the Augustal prefect and the 

comes Orientis. Perhaps identical with Anonymus 31. 

He is presumably to be identified with the ancestor of Cassio- 

dorus Senator 4 mentioned in Cass. Var. 1 4.15 (c. a. 507) (hi autem 

Isc. the ancestors of Cassiodorus) et in partibus Orientis parentum 

laude viguerunt. Heliodorus enim, qui in ilia re publica nobis (sc. 

Iheoderic) videntibus praefecturam bis novenis anms gessit eximie, 

enrum consanguinitati probabatur adiungi). Theoderic was at Con¬ 

stantinople as a hostage from 461/2 to 471 /2, and was a general 

(herewith interruptions from 476/7 to 487/8. It is impossible for 

Heliodorus to have been PPO or PVC continuously for eighteen 

years (the office was evidently genuine (gessit), not honorary or 

titular), and he presumably held more than one prefecture in a 
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period of eighteen years (perhaps 468/488): cf. Mommsen, in 

MGH(AA) XII, prooem, p. vii. He is more likely to have been PPO 

in lllyricum and/or PVC than PPO Orientis (cf. Fasti). 

Heliodorus 6 philosopher (at Alexandria) LV/EVl 

Son of Hermeias 3 and Aedesia, younger brother of Ammonius 6. 

native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. fr. 127 = 

Suid. At 79, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, Catal. cod. astrol. n 81. See 

stemma 29. 

After Hermeias died, Heliodorus and Ammonius were taken to 

Athens by Aedesia to study philosophy under Proclus 4; Helio¬ 

dorus was less gifted than his brother and was more superficial in 

his character and his studies; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. At 79. 

He taught at Alexandria, where Damascius 2 was one of his 

pupils; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035 (and cf. Ammonius 6). 

With .Ammonius he made astronomical observations in 502; 

Catal. cod. astrol. n 81. He cannot be the author of the commen¬ 

tary (written after 564) on Paulus Alexandrinus (PLRE i) attributed 

to him by Vindob. phil. gr. 115; cf. Ae. Boer’s edition (Teubner. 

1962), pp. vii-viii, and L. G. Westerink in BZ 64 (1971), 6ff. 

(H)eliodorus 7 ?agens in rebus or praefectianus (East) 517 

Either a ‘magistrianus’ or a ‘praefectianus’; he, Demetrius 3 and 

others escorted from Constantinople in 517 the papal embassy 

under bishop Ennodius; Lib. Pont. 54.3 (for the text, see Deme¬ 

trius 3), 

Heliodorus 8 curator (of Hypatius) (East) 515/518 

He was a curator ('kovp&twp') and served under the MVM Hypa¬ 

tius 6; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 140 (a. 515/18; addressed to Hypatius, it 

alludes to ‘the illustrious Heliodorus your curator’). There was no 

military post of curator. Possibly Heliodorus was a member of the 

private staff of Hypatius, perhaps manager of his estates (cf. cura- 

tores divinae domus, Jones. LREI 426). Since he served under 

Hypatius he was presumably not a curator civitatis. 

FE. HELIODORVS 9 v.sp., proconsul Asiae 439/442 

?PROVL\ciALGOVERNOR (East) before 442 (see below). 

PROCONSVL ASIAE a. 439 Nov. 26/442 Feb. 25 (for the date, cf. FI 
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Valentinus Georgius Hippasias): addressee of a letter of congratula¬ 

tions on his success in office, sent in the name of the PPOs FI. 

Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7, FI. Maximus 22 and FI. Valentinus Geor¬ 

gius Hippasias\JOeAI 44, Beibl. 283-284 (=.4£ 1961, 190) Ephesus 

(addressed 4>X. HXioSuptp rc[; nepifaenno dvd{vndnj) 'Aoiac). The letter 

refers to his similar success in an earlier post held in the East (roue 

oouq ndvoix, ouc tv rote eepote iweorrje pepeoiu), which will pre¬ 

sumably refer to a provincial governorship. 

Helion 1 Mag. Off. (East) 414-427; patricius 

COMES etMAG. off. (East) a. 414 Nov. 30-427 Aug. 19: a. 414 

Nov. 30, CTh xm 3.17“ dat. Cpli;415 Oct. 15, CTh t 8.1 (subscript: 

eodem exemplo . . . Helioni magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 416 

Jan. 20, CTh vi 27.18“ dat. Cpli;416 Feb. 6, CTh VI 26.17 (Helioni 

viro inl(ustri) mag(ist)ro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 416 Nov. 4, CTh vi 

33.1 (Helioni com(iti) et magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 416s (MSS 

415) Nov. 11, CTh vi 27.17“ dat. Cpli; 417 Nov. 27, CTh vi 27.19“ 

dat. Cpli; 424 April 29, CTh I 8.3 (Helioni comiti et magistro offi¬ 

ciorum) dat. Cpli; 426 Dec. 23, CTh VI 27.20 (Helioni patricio et 

magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 427 June 22, CTh vn 8.14 (Helioni 

patricio et magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 427 Aug. 19, CTh xm 

3.18“. He was sent by Theodosius II in 422 to negotiate peace with 

Persia; he went as far as Mesopotamia and from there carried on 

negotiations through his own representative, Maximinus 3; Soc. vii 

20.1 ff., Theoph. AM 5921, Ps.-Dion. Chron. I, p. 206 = 154. O 

raw 6#uiuui> pdyioTpo<;‘, he raised Valentinian Ill to the status of 

Caesar at Thessalonica; Olymp. fr. 46 (the date was Oct. 23, 424, 
CIL I2, p. 275). 'O payiorpoi: kcu rrarpiKioc; he raised Valentinian III to 

be Augustus at Rome after the overthrow of the usurper Ioannes; 

Olymp. fr. 46, Theoph. AM 5915-16. The date was Oct. 23, 425; 

Hyd. Lem. 85. He is the *vir inl(ustris) mag(ister) officiorum’ 

instructed in 415 to have the patriarch Gamaliel deprived of the 

codicils of his honorary prefecture; CTh xvi 8.22 (a. 415 Oct. 20). 

PATRICIVS: he became patricius between installing Valentinian III 

as Caesar on Oct. 23, 424, and as Augustus on Oct. 23, 425; Olymp. 

fr. 46 (see above). Attested as patricius on 426 Dec. 23, CTh vi 

27.20, and on 427 June 22, CTh vu 8.14 (both cited above), flarpt 

kuk; Theoph. AM 5915, 5916, 5921 (the last, wrongly, since it 

concerns events in 422). 
Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia, asking him to write; Firmus, Ep. 28. 
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Helion 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 205 (addres¬ 
sed 'HXicjin Mayiorpiavcj). 

HE LIS A EA (?c.f.) 506 

Relative of Ennodius 3 (sanguinis catena); acquainted with Cyne* 
gia 1; she wrote to Ennodius opposing a candidate for ecclesiastical 
promotion (at Aquilcia) and he replied expressing agreement; Ennod. 
Ep. V 4 (she is addressed as ‘domina’). She was the mother of Avitus 
3 (communis mater); Ennod. Ep. v 5. Both letters were written in 
spring 506 (cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 34). 

Helladius 1 Ptribunus (East) L IV/E V 

Mentioned with Theodorus 4 by Synesius 1 as favouring the 
recruitment of barbarians for the army in Libya; Synesius’ remark 
that even able officers (row; 0t>oa orpanumKcos exovras tcov apxovrow) 
were corrupted by the financial gains of recruiting barbarians rather 
than Romans implies that they were also officers; Syn. Ep. 95. If 
so, they were perhaps tribuni. 

HELLADIVS 2 Greek grammarian (East); comes ordinis 

primi 425 

Grammaticus Graecus; he taught at Constantinople in 425 when 
he was given the codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis in order that 
he might rank among the ex vicariis; CTh VI 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). 
Similarly honoured at the same time were Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, 
Martinus l, Maximus 8 and Leontius 7. The law adds that in future 
the same honour was only to be conferred on teachers of twenty 
years’ standing. 

Probably identical with Helladius of Alexandria the teacher of 
Socrates the historian (= Helladius 4 in PL RE i) and also with Hel¬ 
ladius of Alexandria, a grammaticus during the reign of Theodosius 
II and author of the following works: a panegyric on Theodosius; 
Ae£eco<; naMToias xPVOiS Kara oroixeiot/;" E*0paoi<; (piXori/jias; Aid wo os rj 
Mouoa: "EK0paois too Xourpou KixWOTCWTiavCjv, Suid. E 732, 

HELLADIVS 3 Pgovernor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prima E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in 
Cappadocia. Firmus congratulated him on safely completing a 
voyage by sea and begged him to take steps to relieve Caesarea of 
the burden of providing supplies for soldiers, as this was causing 
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shortages, and to prevent it occurring again (uare enuiou<t>Loai ra vuv 

tvoxkovvTaTuv aTpanojTd>i> dw\tbpara nai SiowfioaoBcu p-qbepiav orpar- 

evpaTos Si r\pu)V yeveoOcu napobov; Firmus, Ep. 12. In the second letter 

Firmus thanked him on behalf of his fellow-citizens for kindness 

to their city and remarked that they did not cease to pray for his 

advancement to still higher dignities [obyap biaXipirdvopev evxopevoi 

TOtaOrriv ovaap rqv orjv peyaXonpeneiav £ni petfoai npoaonai*; av^eotiau rjpw 

re kcu narpibi); Firmus, Ep. 26. 

He was evidently a person with influence in official quarters, pro¬ 

bably holder of an office himself at the date of Ep. 26. As he was 

in a position to relieve the immediate crisis at Caesarea mentioned 

mEp. 12, he may have held office there, and so could have been 

provincial governor. 

Helladius 4 curator (?civitatis) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret; styled 17 bperepa peyaXo 

npeireui, he has Swapie.and is described as oopix, oweroc and rrivipvoiv 

itreoKeppevof;; Theod. Ep. XLVI (addressed EXXabiu) Kauparupi). By 

this period the post of curator civitatis (or pater civitatis) was often 

held by persons of rank. 

Helladius 5 v.inl. (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Vir inlustris; addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; 

Avit. Ep. 84. 

Helpidia nurse of Galla Placidia E V 

Nurse (rpo06c) of Galla Placidia 4; she used her influence with her 

to arouse enmity between Placidia and the emperor Honorius (in 

423); Olymp. fr. 40. 

HELPIDIVS 1 ?pro consul Africae 402 

He received many letters from Symmachus, Symm. Ep. v 78-98; 

and is referred to in others, Symm. Ep. 11 85, 87, v 53. 

Invited in 393 by Virius Nicomachus Flavianus (= PLRE1, Fla¬ 

vians 15) to attend his consular celebrations (a. 394 Jan. l);Symm. 

Ep. n 85, v 53 (a. 393). 

?CONSVLARIS CAMPANIAE a. 396: he was a ‘iudex’in 396, apparemlv 

in Campania; Symm. Elp. v 93 (a. 396; Formianum litus accessimus. 

Hinc Puteolos mox petemus. Grave est enim sub auribus iudicis 

Baiarum adpetentiam confiteri. Habes ordinem propositi mei. Ipse 

memento promissi, quo te ob causas publicas peregrinationis meae 

fore solacium spopondisti). In office as judge in 396; Symm. Ep. V 
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78 (a. 396;occupato tibi auditione causarum verebar obstrepere, 

ne multis negotiis tuis onus adderet loquacitas otiosi). He received 

in this office also Symm. Ep. v 79 (fama est praetorianas litteras 

obstare propositis), and perhaps Ep. V 87, 91. 

Pproconsvl AFRICAE a. 402: Helpidius wrote to Symmachus at 

Rome promising a supply of com for the city; Symm. Ep. v 94 (a. 

402; largas rei annonariae copias polliceris). He was therefore absent 

from Rome and in a province which supplied the city with corn. 

He was a pagan; Symm. Ep. v 85. He owned an estate in Spain, 

which he sold in 389/90; Symm. Ep. ii 87. In 399 he was invited to 

help Symmachus’ agents obtain horses in Spain; Symm. Ep. V 83. 

Presumably, therefore, he still possessed estates in Spain. 

Helpidius 2 L IV/E V 

An Arian, he asked Augustine to visit Bonosus and Iason (perhaps 

Arian priests) to have his erroneous opinions on the nature of the 

Trinity corrected; not personally acquainted with Augustine; Augus¬ 

tine in his reply addressed him as ‘dominus eximius meritoque 

honorabilis et desiderabilis'; Aug. Ep. 242 (date uncertain). The 

word ‘eximius’ suggests that Helpidius was a person of rank. 

Helpidius 3 Padvocate (West) 400 

In 400 Helpidius and Titianus 3 ended their legal training and 

were commended by Symmachus to the CST Limenius as suitable 

for office; Symm. Ep. V 74 (a. 400; quorum mihi praeceptor vir 

prudens et nescius gratificationis adseruit esse in ilLis scientiam iuris 

idoneam nimis in omnes usus iudiciarii et forensis officii. Nunc 

tuum est optimos iuvenes advocare, quorum indolem militiae vel 

honoribus iam paratam non debet ulterius procrastinare cunctatio). 

If the appeal was successful they may have become advocates in the 

court of the comes sacrarum largitionum. 

HELPIDIVS 4 comes et architectus (East) E/MV 

"AXAoc nc kohrjs Tovvoya 'EXni&Loc, dpxitektojv too 0aot\eu><r, he visited 

the monk Hypatius to be cured when possessed by a demon; Hypa- 

tius found that he was guilty of swindling his employees and told 

him to make his peace quickly as he was soon to die; he went away 

and died soon afterwards; Callin. V. Hypat. 44.8-19 = 126-7. 

HELPIDIVS 5 v.sp., comes sacri consistorii (East) 449 

’O rrepdJXctrroc Ko/njc too Oeiou avvebpicv; sent with Eulogius 3 to con¬ 

trol the council of Ephesus in May 449;.4COec. n i.i. p. 72, iii.i, 

p. 47, Evagr. HE I 10. 
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Hclpidius 6 deacon and doctor E VI 

Addressee of Ennod. Ep. vu 7 (July 508), vin 8 (early 510), ix 14 

(mid 511), 21 (late 511), Avit. Ep. 38 (c. 494/518), Cass. Var. iv 24 

(a. 507/511). Friend of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. viu 8. 

Deacon and doctor; V. Caes. I 41 (medicus diaconus), Avit. Ep. 

38, Cass. Var. iv 24, Ennod. Ep. vin 8, ex 14, Proc. BG i 1.38. Asked 

by Avitus (bishop of Vienne) to cure the son of an acquaintance; 

Avit. Ep. 38. He was at Ravenna, at the court of Theoderic, in 508, 

510 and 511; Ennod. Ep. vu 7, vm 8, IX 14 (si domnus noster (i.e. 

Theoderic) ad Liguriam venturus est, intimare procures), 21 (one of 

those ‘quos potentum lateribus iungit inopinata sodalitas’). While 

he was at Ravenna, his house was freed from an infestation of devils 

by bishop Caesarius; V. Caes. i 41 (he was ‘regiae potestati ac saeculo 

famulatu intimus’). At his request Theoderic gave permission for 

building repairs at Spoletium; Cass. Var. iv 24 (respectu meritorum 

tuorum et impensi longa sedulitate servitii). In 525/26 he attended 

Theoderic, who told him of his vision of the dead Symmachus 9; 

Proc. BG I 1.38. 

Rusticius Helpidius 7 poet; v.c. et ini., quaestor M V/VT 

Author of two Christian poems; Rustici Helpidii v.c. ex (= et) 

inlustris exquaestoris historiarum testament! veteris et novi and 

Rustici Helpidii carmen de Christi Jesu beneficiis. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

iv 2, pp- 389-91. 

His date is unknown, but he knew the Carmen Paschale of Sedu- 

Uus (see Wien. Stud. 12 (1890), 303, RhM 45 (1890), 155) and so 

did not write before the mid fifth century. 

He may be identical with FI. Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus 2; and 

possibly therefore also with Domnulus 1, QSP in c. 458. 

Flavius Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus 

HELPIS ?c.f. ?V/Vl 

A native of Sicily, which she left to be with her husband (un¬ 

named); she died before her husband; Rossi ii, p. 79 n. 6 = p. 130 

n. 14 = p. 426 n. 63 (a verse epitaph; line 1 reads: Helpis dicta fui, 

Siculae regionis alumna). The epitaph is preserved in MS collections 

only, the earliest going back to the seventh century; it was originally 

inscribed in St Peter’s, Rome. In the later Middle Ages it was added 

to MSS of the Consolatio Philosophiae of Boethius (in the thirteenth, 

fourteenth and fifteenth centuries) with the following lemma: 
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Epitaphium uxoris Boctii, Symmachi v.c. f(iliae), quod erat in por¬ 

tion sive vestibulo Templi divi Petri, sed et legitur in calce multorum 

codicum Boetii praecipue in bibliotheca S. Augustini. In fact it 

occurs in three MSS only of the Cons. Phil, (see Rossi, p. 427). 

Helpis can not have been the wife of the famous Boethius (see the 

discussion by Rossi, pp. 426-8). She was presumably a person of 

distinction; if she was genuinely the wife of a Boethius, her husband 

may have been the son of the writer, viz. FI. Boethius 3, but this is 

only conjecture. 

*!Hengist!* Pcommander of federates (in Britain) E/M V 

A Dane, with a following of Jutes in Frisia, he lived a long time 

before the early sixth century\ Beowulf 10681'f., Finnsburg Frag¬ 

ment. Leader of the Saxons invited to Britain (Pas federates) by 

Vortigem in c. 428; Nennius 66 (a. 428), Beda, HE 115 (a. 450/ 

457), Chron. s.a. 449, Saxon Chronicle s.a. 449ff. The later date 

appears to be an error derived from Gildas, De exc. Brit. 20, where a 

letter to Aetius 7 may be inserted too early in the narrative; archaeo¬ 

logical evidence points to a date not significantly later than the 420s 

for the first Germanic settlements in Britain (cf. J. N. L. Myres and 

Barbara Green, The Anglo-Saxon Cemeteries of Caistor-by-Norwich 

and Mark shall, 43 ff. and Medieval Archaeology 18 (1974), 225ff.). 

Brother of Horsa; Beda, HE i 15. Father of Aesc or Oise (ancestor 

of the later kings of Kent); Beda, HE it 15, cf. Nennius 58 and other 

genealogies. 

HEORTHASIVS vir spectabilis 496 

Filius noster vir spectabilis; went to Rome and proved the truth 

of charges made against a certain Felix from Y'ibo in Bruttium; 

Gelas. Ep. fr. 42 = Thiel I, p. 506 (for the date. a. 496, cf. Neues 

Archiv d. Cesellsch. f. alt. deutsche Geschichtskunde, V, p. 529). It 

is not certain what his position was; he may have been the accuser 

or the judge, and if the latter he will have been corrector of Lucania 

et Bruttium. 

Hephaestus scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 6 (addressed 

*H0cu<mj axoXaorunb). 

HERACLAMMON \ praeses (PThebaidis) E/MV 

Formerly a ‘scholasticus’ (described as the scholasticus of Dio- 

scuridcs; perhaps his assessor); he and Dioscurides once heard an 
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address by Senuthis of Athribis (in the Thebaid); later Heraclam- 

mon succeeded Dioscurides as 'hegemon’; Leipoldt, Schenute, 165 

n. 6. He was probably an advocate at the court of the governor of 

the Thebaid and then governor of the Thebaid himself. 

HER ACL AM.MON 2 comes (East) ?V 

'0 neyaXonpeireoTtiTOC (tcai) Aapnporaroc Kop 17c: addressee of a letter 

from Cvrenaica (Damis);P. Oxy. 1163 undated. Presumably living 

at Oxvrhynchus. Cf. Anonymus 58. 

Heracleon teacher (at Athens) E/M V 

An Athenian, he taught the sophist Lachares 2; Suid. A 165. 

Heracliana E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 115 

(a. 519/525). Perhaps identical with ‘the religious Heracliana’, a 

deaconess and archimandritess, who founded a monastery; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. 1 61. Ev idently a lady of wealth, possibly from the nobility. 

For such ladies as deaconesses, cf. Anastasia 2. 

HER AC LI A N \ 'S 1: corrector Paphlagoniae 395; PLRE l. 

HF.RACUANVS 2: comes Aegypti 395; PLRE 1. 

Heraclianus 3 usurper (in Africa) 413 

He murdered Stilicho (PLRE 1) with his own hands at Ravenna on 

Aug. 22, 408;Zos. v 37.6 (for the date. Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). 

comes africae a. 408-413: as a reward he was given command of 

the armies of Africa in succession to Bathanarius in late 408; Zos. v 

37.6 ( HpaxXetrwcd nape&ijjKe rnvapxqv, sc. tCjv er rppeydXp 

oTpanutTCw iiyepoviav). In office in 410; Soz. IX 8.3 ('HpaxXeuuw t'ov 

rr/maSe raw ev AQpixfj orpaTLcov emTerpappevov rqi> rnepoi'iap). Comes 

Africae; CT/i XVI 5.5 la = 56a (a. 410 Aug. 25), Oros. vn 42.10 (a. 

410), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75, Marcell. corn. s.a. 413. In 409 and 

410 he remained loyal to Honorius against Priscus Attalus 2; Zos. 

vi 7.5, 8.3. He sent the emperor financial aid; Zos. vi 10.2. He 

killed Constans 2, sent by Attalus to replace him, as soon as he 

reached Africa, and then stopped all trade between Africa and Italy 

to put pressure on Attalus; Zos. vi 9.1-2, 1 1.1, Oros. vit 42.10. Soz. 

tx 8.7, Proc. Bit 2.30.36, cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75 (in Romani 

orbis reparatione strenuum exhibucrat ministerium). However, his 

treatment of refugees from Rome was harsh; Jer. Ep. 1 30.7 (cited 

below). 
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consvl (West) a. 41 3 with Lucius 3 (East): Fasti. Oros. vii 42.10, 

Prosp. liro s.a. 413, CTh XV 14.13 (and see below). 

?AVGVSTVS a. 413: he rebelled and apparently aimed to become 

emperor himself in 413;Olvmp. fr. 23, Philost. XII 16, Prosp. l iro 

s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75, Hyd. Lem. 51 (a. 412). He 

stopped trade between Africa and Italy; Oros.Ml 42.1 2. Having 

collected a large fleet (supposedly 3,700 ships), he sailed to Italy; 

Oros. vn 42.12-13. Marcell. com. s.a. 4l3,Jord. Rom. 325. He was 

defeated by Marinus 1 near I'triculum and fled back to Carthage 

where he was soon afterwards murdered; Oros. vii 42.14, Olymp. 

fr. 23. Ilvd. Lem. 56 (a. 413). Marcell. com. s.a. 413. Cons. Const. 

s.a. 413, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75,Jord. Rom. 

325, Iheoph. AM 5904. According to the Annals of Ravenna he 

was killed at Carthage on March 7.413. 

His consulship and his acts were annulled; CTh XV 14.13 (a. 41 3 

Aug. 3). His followers were persecuted; CTh IX 40.21 (a. 413 Aug. 

3s, MSS 412 July 25; he is called *hosti> publicus’). 

His property was confiscated and given to FI. Constantins 17, but 

was found to consist of barely 2,000 lbs o! gold and the equivalent 

again in property; Olymp. fr. 23, Jcr. adv. Pelag. til 19. in Ezech. 

IX 28. Praedest. t 96. He had a daughter who married his domesticus 

Sabinus 4; Oros. vii 42.1 1. Jerome complained of his avarice and 

cruelty towards refugees from Rome in 410 and accused him of 

drunkenness and of taking bribes; Jer, Ep. 1 30.7 (crudeliora invenit 

Atricae litora. Excipitur cnim ab eo, quern nescius utrum avarior an 

crudelior fuerit, cui nihil dulce praeter vinum et pretium et qui sub 

occasionc partium dementissimi principis saevissimus omnium 

extitit tvrannorum). 

HER AC LI AN VS 4 ex comite ( East) 431 

'0 ideya^oTTpeneararoc a~o ko/xtituv\ present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451;.\COec. u i.ii, p. 136 

(l.atin Version. It iii.ii, p. 150). His name occurs after the list of 

former administrators and among those whose offices were cither 

titular (vacantrs) or honorary (honorarii). Since the lists conclude 

with spectabiles toniites et tribum notarii. it may be presumed that 

his rank was at least spectebilis, and possibly Ulus (ns. 

HERACLIDES (?v.c. | (East) 510 

Son ol Apion 2;on his father’s exile in 510 Heraclides was or 

dained deacon at Prusa in Bithynia on orders from the emperor 
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Anastasius; he accepted his ordination gladly; Theod. Lect. Epit. 

482. 

He was presumably brother of FI. Strategius 9. See stemma 27. 

Heraclitus scholasticus (East) E/M X 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 275 (addres¬ 

sed 'HpaKXetTaj o\6\aoTLK<l)). 

Heraclitus (Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421,422): see Leontius 6. 

Heraclius 1: praepositus militum Fortensium ?L IV/V;PLREl. 

Heraclius 2 Pconductor dominicus M V 

Conductor dominicus; died aged 65, buried near Rome on Aug. 

30, 453;Vi 32942 = ILCV469 = AE 1889, 58. The restoration ‘con¬ 

ductor’ is better than ‘protector’, since the formula ‘protector 

dominicus’ is otherwise unknown; ‘dominicus’ is normally used in 

connection with imperial estates. 

HERACLIY’S 3 primicerius sacri cubiculi (West) 454-455 

A eunuch; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 

334, Joh. Ant. fr. 201, Theoph. AM 5946. 

PRIMICERIVS SACRI CVBICVLI (West) a. 454-455: npifimripioc row 

KMTOJViOv; Joh. Ant. fr. 201. Praepositus (sc. PSC) (probably wrongly); 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455. Probably identical with the unnamed ‘spatha- 

rius’ mentioned in Hyd. Lem. 160 (s.a. 454), but this title pre¬ 

sumably is also an error. He had great influence over Y’alentinian 

III; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Joh. Ant. fr. 201. He was the enemy of 

Aetius 7 and joined Petronius Maximus 22 in plotting to kill him; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 201. He induced Y’alentinian to murder Aetius in 454; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Hyd. Lem. 160 (s.a. 454), Joh. Ant. fr. 200- 

201, Theoph. AM 5946. Later he opposed Maximus’ demands for 

the consulship and patriciate; Joh. Ant. fr. 201. He was himselt 

murdered in 455 by former bodyguards of Aetius at the same time 

as they killed the emperor Y’alentinian; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 455, Joh. Ant. fr. 201, Evagr. HE H 7, Jord. Rom. 334 

(Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455 has apparently confused the murder of Aetius 

with that of Yraientinian). 

Heraclius 4 MY’M per Thracias 474 

Native of Edessa; Theoph. AM 5963. Son of Florus 3; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5963. 
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Pcomes rei militaris (East) before c. 468: sent at the head of 

Roman troops to help the Lazi against the Persians and Iberians 

before 468 but withdrawn owing to the difficulty experienced by 

the Lazi in supplying adequate provisions for his troops; Prise, fr. 

41. In 468 he was sent from Constantinople to collect troops from 

Egypt and take part in the expedition against the Vandals; he and 

Marsus 2 sailed to I ripolitana where they defeated the Vandals and 

occupied the cities, and then set off overland for Carthage; Proc. 

^ I * 16.9. Theoph. AM 5963. After Basiliscus 2’s defeat they with¬ 

drew and returned to Constantinople; Proc. B]'i 6.25, Theoph. .AM 

5963. 

lie helped Leo against Aspar (in 471); Theoph. AM 5963. 

nivm per rH rac I as a. 474: orpaTTWoe; he served under Zeno, and 

was led into disaster by his impetuosity; Malch. fr. 5 = Said. H 466. 

0 orpo.Trp/6^; captured by the Goths (under Theoderic Strabo 5) in 

Thrace and ransomed by Zeno; he was freed and sent home, but at 

Arcadiopolis on the way he was killed by some Gothic soldiers (John 

ol Antioch says by Theoderic Strabo near the Chersonese) as a 

reprisal for some act of cruelty during his office; Malch. fr. 4, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 210 (by the emendation of biktruv to bienovra in this passage, 

the words H)V orpaTTiyubaTcji' @pah.tu)V Siencov would refer to Hera- 

clius, not to Theoderic Strabo). The date must be alter Leo I died 

(Jan. 474) and before Zeno’s first exile (Jan. 475); cf. Theoderic 

Strabo 5. 

He was rash and impetuous and lacked foresight and prudence; 

Malch. fr. 5 = Suid. H 466. He and Marsus were ArSpee hpaorripioi: 

Theoph. AM 5963. 

He may be identical with a military commander called Heraclius 

honoured with a panegyric preserved in fragments of papyri from 

Egypt; Hcitsch XXXIV (= PSI 253), and cf. R. Kcydell, Deutsche 

Literaturzeitung (1934), 448. 

Heraclius 5 vir illustrissimus (in Gaul) 1. V/K VI 

Correspondent of Avirus of Vienne; he received the letters Avit. 

Ep. 53 (a. 499/300) and 95 (c. a. 515) (both addressed *viro illus- 

trissimo Heraclio'); and wrote Avit. Ep. 54 (a. 499/300) and Ep. 9o 

(c. a. 515). He served under the Burgundian king Gundobadus and 

defended the catholic faith belore him; \vit. Ep. 53. 

Possibly lather of Protadius 3; Avit. Ep. 95. 

He WTote verse; Avit. Ep. 95-6. 

Possibly identical with Heraclius bishop of Civitas rricastinorum; 

if so, he was still alive in 54 1 when he subscribed the Council of 
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Orleans;MGH(Conc.) I, pp. 97-9. He also attended at Carpentras in 

527, Vaison and Orange in 529, and Marseilles in 533;MGH(Conc.) 

I, pp. 42ff., 53ff., 58, 61. 

HERACLIVS 6 v.sp., comes (East) V/VI 

nepi/JXerrroe rrarrip 'Hpa/cXetoe Kdpirc; styled to vperepou peyeOos and 

asked to provide an escort;/1. Harris 155 provenance unknown. He 

presumably held an actual post in Egypt, e.g. comes Thebaidis. CF. 

Heraclius 4. See also Menas 7. 

.'Heraclius!: the name of the second consul of 519 is given in Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 519 as lHeraclio\ It should read ‘Eutharico’. Cf. FI. 

Eutharicus Cilliga. 

Herais patricia (East) c. 476-493 

11aTpuiia, V. Dan. Styl. 82; iXXouoTpia, V. Dan. Styl. 100; 77 eubo- 

Zordrrj, V. Dan. Styl. 94. In 475/476 she visited Daniel the Stylite 

and persuaded him to pray that she would have a son; later she con¬ 

ceived and bore a son whom she named Zeno at Daniel’s order; V. 

Dan. Styl. 82. She was the wife of Anthemius 5 and the mother of 

Zeno 3;Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. Seestemma 7. In 493 she organized 

arrangements for lowering Daniel from his pillar after his death; she 

provided a coffin made of lead, had a spiral structure constructed 

for descending from the pillar, and for the funeral furnished candles, 

oil, wood and gold for distribution to the people; V. Dan. Styl. 94, 

100. 

Meraiscus philosopher (at Alexandria) M/L V 

An Egyptian; Dam. fr. 182 = Suid. H 451 =E 1536, Suid. H 450. 

Also said however to be from Euboea (unless Eu/Joew was his nick 

name); Dam. Epit. Phot. 112. He was a son of Horapollon l, brother 

of Asclepiades 2 and uncle of FI. Horapollon 2, who married his 

daughter. See stemma 31. 

Philosopher at Alexandria; Zach. V. Set'., pp. 16, 22, P. Cairo in 

67295 (in Bull. Inst. Franc. d’Arch. Or. xi (1914), 163ff.). 

During Zeno’s reign he was arrested with FI. Horapollon 2 and 

tortured to betray the whereabouts of Isidorus 5 and Harpocras 3; 

he said nothing; Dam. fr. 314 = Suid.n 159. He later laid from Zeno 

in the house of Gessius 3 and died there; Dam. fr. 334 = Suid. T 

207. He lived away from Egypt much of the time, to which fact 

Damascius attributed Asclepiades’ superiority to him in the lore of 

Egypt; Dam. fr. 161 = Suid. H 450. He foretold his nephew Hora¬ 

pollon’s abandonment of pagan beliefs; Dam. fr. 317 = Suid. D 159. 

543 



HERAISCVS 

He was a pagan; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. He had marvellous 

powers, being able to distinguish divine statues from ordinary ones 

and to recognize evil women by their speech; he was born with a 

finger on his lips, like Helios and Horus; at his funeral a marvellous 

light shone and mystic signs on his shroud revealed what deities he 

followed; Dam. fr. 174 = Suid. H 450 (= A 522), Dam. Epit. Phot. 

107. In a dream his brother Asclepiades saw that he was an incarna¬ 

tion of the god Bacchus; Dam. fr. 172 = Suid. H 450. 

He died of illness while in hiding (see above), and was mummified 

and buried by Asclepiades and Gessius; Dam. fr. 1 74 = Suid. H 450, 

fr. 334 = Suid. f 207, Dam. Epit. Phot. 107. 

He had a quick understanding but was not active in the defence 

of truth nor quick to hunt out error; Dam. fr. 182 = Suid. H451 = 

Z 1536. 

Though gentle by nature, he was annoyed by violence and intrigue 

and criticized the conduct of Ammonius 6 and Erythrius 1 towards 

one another at Constantinople; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. 

See P-W vm 421-2. 

*! Herculanus!* 1 son of Orestes 473 

According to Victor Tonnennensis s.a. 473, after Anthemius’ death 

and Olybrius’ accession, ‘post certos dies Herculanus Orestis filius 

arripiens imperium cum patre suo occiditur et eius regnum Xepos 

assumit’. No such person as Herculanus is otherwise recorded at this 

date and the entry is very confused. The son of Orestes 2 was 

Romulus 4, and they ruled after Nepos, not before; the successor 

of Olybrius 6 was Glycerius. 

FI. Bassus Herculanus 2 cos. 452 

Full name; Rossi I 757. FI. Herculanus; Rossi I 754, CIL IX 1371. 

FI. Bassus;/AE 1902, 212,.If 1909, 66 (unless this man is the 

consul of 431). Herculanus; elsewhere. 

In 449 the emperor Valentinian III betrothed his sister lusta 

Grata Honoria to Herculanus; she w’as known to covet the imperial 

power for herself and so Herculanus was chosen to marry her as an 

unambitious man of good character ('EpuovXdvu) KaTeryvarcu. avbpi 

Oxarucu) kcu rpbncjv ev e\onni, cx prjre npv; fiaoiXeiav prjre rrpoc veurepio 

pw 6normreLo6(u)\ Joh. Ant. fr. 199 (his description as unotikIk is pro¬ 

bably anticipatory). They were apparently married already in 450; 

cf. Prise, fr. 15 (tttSeSopevrjv cw&pi). 

CONSVL (West) a. 452 with FI. Sporacius 3 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 
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754-63, C7Z.V 5414.IX 1371, AE 1902, 212, AE 1909, 66..1E 
1967, 640 (= CIL viu 8630 = ILCV 2104), Leo. Ep. 102. 104-9. 

Herculianus philosopher (at Alexandria) L IV/E V’ 

Friend of Synesius 1 who addressed to him several letters, mainly 

on philosophical themes: Syn. Ep. 136-45. Brother of Cyrus 1; Svn. 

Ep. 145. 

Native of Egypt; Syn. Ep. 145. Student of philosophy with Syne¬ 

sius at Alexandria, under Hypatia l; Syn. Ep. 1 36. He remained at 

Alexandria after Synesius left, continuing his philosophical studies; 

Syn.fy. 136, 138^ 142, 143, 145. 

HERCVLIVS 1 v.c., advocate (at Rome) c. 398 

He was a ‘c(larissimus) v(ir)'; Symm. Ep. vi 44 (a. 394/402). He 

practised as an advocate at Rome (ea viri modestia, ea in foro 

Romano dignitas est); Symm. Ep. ix 43 (a. 394/402). 

Addressee of a letter from Symmachus in 398; Symm. Ep. vm 66 

(for the date cf. Seeck, Symm., cci). He was engaged to be married; 

Symm. Ep. vi 44, ix 43. 

Herculius 2 PPO Illyrici 408-410 

PPO illyrici a. 408 April 11-410 June 24: 408 April 11, CTh XI 
17.4“ =CTh x\' 1.49° (MSS 412 April 9) = C/x 49.1“ (MSS April 

13) (the law concerns Illyricum);410 May 24, CTh xii 1.172“; 410 
June 24, CTh xi 22.5“; all style him ‘PPO Illyrici’. 

Statues were erected in his honour at Athens by the sophists 

Plutarchus 2 and Apronianus 1: JG m 637 = n2 4224 = Robert,//?//. 

IV, p. 73 (by Plutarchus; t6v deep civ Tapirjv 'EpuovXiov, dyvov unap\av), 

IGu2 4225 = Robert, Hell. IV, p. 41 (by Apronianus; rev Trpdpa\oi> 

6eop<jjv EpKoiAioft' io]ov taraou/ e^opevov dunujv [t)]^o0ev airwraTuv). He 

was also honoured in similar fashion at Megara by the city; IG vn 

93 = Robert, Hell. IV, p. 60 (‘EpkoXiop tov enap\ou cwearnoai• %\eyapfjec. 

luwroiuw [edt'Jcoft'J kcu 7rbXecot'0uXaxa; he had rebuilt the city walls 

there and constructed an aqueduct). 

He may be identical with Herculius. the addressee of Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 201 (a. 404/407) (styled Seorrord pov 0avpaoicjrare kcu 

peyahoirpeneoTCLTe and described as a supporter of John). 

Herduic noble Goth (in Italy) 504 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 75 (s.n. F.rduic). 

One of the ‘Gothorum nobilissimi’ sent by Theoderic to negotiate 
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with I raseric near Sirmium (in 504); F.nnod. Pan. Thend. 12 (= p. 

278 ed. Ilartel). Perhaps identical with Erduic. 

HEP EXE VS v.c. V/Vl 

\'.c.; father of Albinus 3 cl.p.; both were buried at Rome;Vi 7969 

+ p. 3439 = Rossi IJ 177 = ILC l' 132. 

Herennia (IGLSw 1398 ) ?L \XjX\PLRE\. 

HER EX.MANX'S vicarius (Asiae) c. 404/5 

Native of Lycia; Eun. fr. 86. 

VicARiVs (.ASIAE) c. a. 404/405: Ilerennianus./JiKaptoc cbi\ arrested 

and fined Hierax 1 for extortion in Pamphylia; Eun. fr. 8b. In Eun. 

fr. 87 the punishment is said to have avenged the murder of Fra- 

vitta (PLRE i). Pamphylia was a province of the Asian diocese, and 

Ilerenniunus was therefore vicarius Asiae. Since Hierax held office in 

404, with which year Eunapius ended the main course of his histor\ 

(so Phot. Bibl. 77), I Ierennianus presumably held his office in that 

year or shortly afterwards. 

II K R11. A comes (West) 462 

Comes; an orthodox Christian (fidei catholicac). he died aged 

about 50; buried at Rome in 462;vi 31996 —1LCV 115 = Rossi l 

801. 

HE RIM VS comes (East) E/MX' 

Addressee of a letter from Xilus the monk; called Xapvpmare 

av0pu)ne;Ue had ambitions to obtain a prefecture (rrje XeyopeiTjc. 

oO pr)v ovotis. ai'eQi^rou kcu Onep0uov<; kclOebpas ~u)iJ enapxuji' emBvpeii oc 

liaiQai’ca); Nil. Ep. I 3 19 (addressed flpipoj Kovnn). He was evidently 

a civilian, not a military, comes. 

Hermeias;see Hermias. 

Hermeneganus king of the Suevcs 429 

On the name, see S< hon(eld. pp. 1 33-4 (s.n. Heremegariusl. 

King of the Suevcs: killed bv Getscric near Emcrita in Lusitania in 

429 shortiv before the X'andals crossed to Africa; Hvd. I.cm. 90 

(a. 429). 

Hermericus king of the Suevcs 419-438 (-4411 

On the name, sec Schonleld, p. 7b (s.n. Ermunaricus). 

Father of Reehila; Hyd. Lem. 114. See stemma 40. 
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king of the SUEVES a. 419-438: already king in 419 when war 

broke out between the Sueves and the Vandals under Gunderic; 

Hyd. Lem. 71 (a. 419). In 430 he raided part of Gallaecia but was 

forced to surrender captives and booty to make peace; Hyd. Lem. 

91 (a. 430). A Roman envoy, Censorius, visited the Sueves in 432, 

and in 433, after receiving hostages. Hermetic made peace with the 

Gallaeci whom he had continued plundering; Hyd. Lem. 98 (a. 432). 

100 (a. 433). In 438 Hermeric was so gravely ill that he abdicated in 

favour of his son Rechila; Hyd. Lem. 114 (a. 438). He died in 441 

after seven years’ illness; Hyd. Lem. 122 (a. 441) (he is still styled 

‘rex Suevorum’). 

Hermesigenes assessor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter of greetings from Theodoret; I'heod. Ep. 72 

(date unknown; addressed 'Eppeocyevei napeSpco). 

HERMIANVS comes stabuli (West) 471 

Comes stabuli; sent by the emperor Anthemius to Arles in 471 to 

fight the Visigoths; his fellow-commanders (duces) were Anthemio- 

lus, Thorisarius and Everdingus; they were all killed and the army 

crushed by Euric east of the Rhone; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 (s.a. 

471). 

Hermias 1: author of a Patria of Hermopolis IV/V;PLRE I. 

Hermeias 2 grammaticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusiurn; Isid. Pel. Ep. itl 

350 (addressed 'Eppeia ypappanKu). 

Hermeias 3 Neo-Platon is t philosopher (at Alexandria) M V 

.Native of Alexandria; Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. Brother of Gregorius 

l;Dam. fr. 123 = Suid. T 453, Dam. Epit. Phot. 75. Husband of 

Aedesia; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. At 79. Father of Ammonius 6 and 

Heliodorus 6; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. At 

79, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, fr. 128 = Phot. Bibl. 181. See stemma 29. 

A philosopher; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035. Dam. fr. 120 = Suid. 

E 3036, Dam. fr. 121 = Suid. A 4497, Dam. fr. 123 = Suid. T 453. 

Student at Athens under Syrianus 3, where Proclus 4 was his fellow- 

pupil; Dam. fr. 1 20 = Suid. E 3036, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. He and his 

brother returned together from Athens to Alexandria; Dam. fr. 123 

= Suid. P 453. He taught at Alexandria, where he drew an official 
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salary; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. At 79. He was very learned (77 Tro\vpa- 

deia); Dam. fr. 121 = Suid. A 4497. 

Me died while his two sons were still young, and his widow 

secured his salary for them; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. At 79. 

He was not an eloquent speaker but lived a virtuous and upright 

life; he was gentle and just and showed his regard for truth and fair¬ 

ness by paying more for goods than was asked if he thought them 

worth it; Dam. fr. 122 = Suid. E 3036. Said to be less quick-witted 

than his brother but to have possessed a good memory; Dam. fr. 

123 = Suid. T 453, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. Nevertheless he is called 

dyxivouc nai dfa for having asserted the immortality and indestructi¬ 

bility of the soul to his dying friend Aegyptus; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. 

E 3035, Dam. fr. 120 = Suid. E 3036. Author of a commentary 

(extant) on the Phaedras of Plato, based on the lectures of Syrianus; 

Christ-Schmid-Stahlin I6 716, L. G. Westerink, Anonymous Prolego• 

mena to Platonic Philosophy, X. See also P-IV vin 732-5. 

Hermeias 4 rhetor (at Athens) 473/476 

Native of Alexandria; a rhetor of wide repute teaching at Athens 

when Pamprepius was there; Dam. fr. 289 = Suid. H 137. Not to be 

confused with Hermeias 3, who was a philosopher and taught at 

Alexandria. 

Hermeias 5 ?defensor or pater (civitatis) or vindex (of Berytus) 

L V/E VI 

Native of Berytus; congratulated by Procopius of Gaza on becom¬ 

ing responsible for the city (tt) Brjpuncji' avvrjSopai nd\ci ci toioutov e\ei 

npo(te0\Tipevov ux; dperrjc Kal Xoyuiv noteioticu <ppovri&a)\ Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

114. 

He was more probably defensor or pater civitatis or vindex of 

Berytus than governor of the province of Phoenice, since the lan¬ 

guage of Procopius suggests that only the city was under his care. 

Hermias 6 scriniarius (?of the PPO) (East) 517 

He was rote \v&uk Okpivtapiois owapidpacpevotr, charges were brought 

against him. and the PPO Sergius 7 pursued the case even though 

Hermias’ mother secured the intervention of the emperor Anastasius 

on his behalf; Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 50. Sergius was PPO in 517. 

Hermias may have served in the scrinia of rhe officium of the gover¬ 

nor of Lydia, but perhaps more probably in view of the circum¬ 

stances served in the officium of rhe PPO Orientis, perhaps in the 
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scrinium Asianae dioeceseos which handled financial matters affect¬ 

ing Lydia. 

FI. Hermias 7 scholasticus and defensor (of Oxvrhynchus) 504 

Full name; both papyri. 

'0 AXo74i(cjraro<;) (r\o\(aoru<(K) (kcu) 6k54k(oc) tt}c 0^vpuyx(tTU)u) 

troXewe (or similar);P. Oxy. 1882 (undated), 1883 (a. 504 Dec. 21). 

Salamanes Hermeias Sozomenus 

Herminericus son of Aspar; consul 465 

Herminericus; Rossi I 813, Fast. Vind., Pasch. Camp. Hermene- 

richus; Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 290. Ermenarichus; Candidus = 

Phot. Bibl. 79. ArmenarichusjJoh. Ant. fr. 214.4, Theoph. AM 

5964. Ermerus (sic);V 5685. Ermenericus; Mar. Avent. Hermin(eri- 

cus);V 6627. Armenaricus; Marcell. com. Arminericus; Cass, chron. 

Hermia (sic); Viet. Tonn. On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 76-7 

(s.n. Ermanaricus). 

Son of FI. Ardabur Aspar, brother of Ardabur 1 iunior and lulius 

Patricius 15; Candidus, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4, Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. 

Phot. 290, Theoph. AM 5964 (he was the youngest son of Aspar). 

See stemma 4. 

CONSVL(East) posteriora. 465 with FI. Basiliscus 2 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi i 813, 817, CIL V 5685, 6627, CIG 9770. He was treated as 

consul prior in western sources. 

In 471 he was absent from Constantinople and so escaped death 

when his father was murdered; Candidus. Said to have been saved 

by Zeno 7 and sent to Isauria, where he married the daughter of an 

illegitimate son of Zeno; later after Leo I died he returned to Con¬ 

stantinople and lived out the rest of his life in peace; Theoph. .AM 

5964. 

He is said to have taken part in and then betrayed a plot against 

Zeno (see Severianus 2); Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 290. 

In 484 he commanded Rugian soldiers in the war against the 

rebel Illus l;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4 (he was sent after the recall of 

Theodericus 7). 

Herminifridus king of the Thuringrans F./.M VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 134 (s.n. Herminafridus). 

KING of THE thuringi.vns c. 507/511-c. 532: rex Thoringorum; 

Anon. Val. 12.70, Cass. Var. rv 1 (a. 507/511), Jord. Get. 299, Proc. 

BG112.22, 13.1, rv 25.11. Husband of Amalaberga; Cass. Var. IV 1 
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(the marriage took place in 507/511), Anon. Val. 12.70, Jord. Get. 

299, Proc. BG112.22,13.2, Greg. Tur. HF m 4. He shared the rule 

at first with his brothers Baderic and Berthachar, but became sole 

king after First killing Berthachar and then, at Amalaberga’s prompt¬ 

ing, allying himself with the Frankish king Theoderic 6 and killing 

Baderic (perhaps c. 525/7; cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF ill 4. 
Overthrown by Theoderic in c. 532, he shortly afterwards died 

mysteriously and his kingdom was made subject to the Franks; Greg. 

Tur.HF m 7-8, Proc.BGi 13.1.3. 

Survived by a son, Amalafridas (PLRE ni), and a daughter (PRodc- 

linda, PLRE m) who married the Lombard king Alboin (PLREin); 

Proc. BG IV 25.11. See stemmata 38 and 44. 

HERMINVS 1 v.c. (East) E/MV 

Joint addressee with Dorotheus 4 and Hierax 4 of three letters 

from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 373, v 356-7 (all addres¬ 

sed to Herminus, Dorotheus and Hierax roic Xap-npordroK;). Joint 

addressee of one letter with Hierax; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 371 (to Hermi¬ 

nus and Hierax rote XaprnpmdTOK). 

HERMINVS 2 comes; in office (East) E/MV 

Addressee of many letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

i 18,43, 126, 136, 229-30, 242-7, 287-8, 317, 334, n 137, 219. 
235-8,m 195, 253, 255, 370, 375,iv 29, 66, 227, v 106-7, 249, 
270, 276-7, 299, 300, 341, 400, 420,470 (all addressed 'Eppivoj 

Kopirn or TwauTcj). He received two of the letters soon after being 

appointed to office; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 219 (if he resists injustice, vwi 

pdMon &re apxn^ eirefinc, doiSipoc an 70/010 nai ftjXamk), V 106 (neither 

bpxfl nor &jk(k a^LupaTCK should disturb his philosophic calm). He 

either held a post with the title ‘comes’ (e.g. comes Orientis or 

comes Aegypti) or held the title ‘comes’ and was appointed to some 

post (e.g. ‘comes et praeses’ or ‘comes et dux’). 

HERMIVS comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 37 

(addressed Eppia;koptjtl). His name may possibly be a MS error for 

Herminus. 

Hermocrates PPO Orientis 444 

CRP (East) a. 435 Oct. 9, CTh x 8.5“ dat. Cpli (the law refers to 

Achaea). 
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PPO ORIENTIS a. 444 Nov. 29, Nov. Theod. 26 (addressed ‘Hcrmo- 

crati ppo Orientis’). 

Hermogenes CSL (East) 450 

CSL (East) late 450 (after Oct. 11), Nov. Marc. 2 (addressed to 

Palladius 9 PPO Orientis; a copy was sent ‘Hermogeni v. ini. comiti 

sacrarum largitionum’). 

(HE)RMOGEXI(ANVS) senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32180. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Herodes 1 (CTh xm 11.6); see PLRE I, FI. Herodes 4. 

HERODES 2 v.c.(?), praeses (East) L IV/E V 

Relative of Svnesius 1; Syn. Ep. 3, 38. Son of Harmonius, brother 

of Aeschines; at the time of his brother’s death, he was to officiate 

as dvpupoc at his niece’s wedding; Syn. Ep. 3. 

Synesius wrote a letter, Ep. 38, on his behalf to the PPO Aure- 

lianus (PLRE i) because he was being made to meet a double finan¬ 

cial obligation. Synesius says: e« npoyovuiv XapTiporaTos Civ kcu rqv 

narpuav (kjXov imoreXrj rrj ovyuXijrcp 6cabeLaptevo$, enetb-q yeyovev rryepcov, 

il-iovrai owreXeiv Coairep oi veofiouXot nai yeveodai binXovs Xeirovpyoc: ■ to 

pev Tt bid rr\v ouoiau, to be bi'qv qp^ev dp\f]v. The circumstances are not 

entirely clear but appear to be as follows. Herodes came of a dis¬ 

tinguished curial family of Cyrene (in spite of XapirporaTOt, which is 

not here technical) and inherited an estate which was subject to 

curial liabilities. He was then appointed to an imperial office {dp\fi 

Andrjyepuv indicate this) giving him the status of vir clarissimus (i.e. 

he received the codicilli clarissimatus) and in this way he became 

liable to senatorial obligations at Constantinople as well (presum¬ 

ably the praetorship). As he could not meet the double obligation, 

to his city and to the senate, he visited Constantinople to obtain 

relief, taking this letter of commendation from Synesius to Aure- 

lianus. 

V.C.(?), PRAESES (East; province unknown): he was still a young 

man when he became rjyepSyn. Ep. 38. 

Joint addressee with a certain Martyrius of another letter of 

Synesius; Syn. Ep. 19. 

Herodotus tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. til 112 (addres¬ 

sed WpoboTLj rpifiovviuj). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 
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Heron 1 teacher of mathematics (at Alexandria) c. 420/430 

Proclus 4 (born 412) studied mathematics under Heron at Alexan¬ 

dria; Heron was a devout pagan and an excellent teacher; Marin. V. 

Procli 9, Suid. H 552. 

Heron 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

£/5.1 422, in 6, 215,iv 16, 35, 72, 85, 171, 208, V 73 (all addressed 

■'Hpcjvi ffxoXaoTuccj or "Hpww). 

Heronius poet MV 

Inhabitant of Gaul, perhaps living at Lyons (Rhodanusia nostra); 

Sidonius Apollinaris wrote him two letters in 467 and 468 describ¬ 

ing his visit to Rome; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 5, 9. He was a poet; Ep. 19.7 

(denuntio quisquilias ipsas Clius tuae hexametris minime exaeques). 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

Hesperius 1 vir tribunicius (West) after 406 

Vir tribunicius; owner of a small estate called Zubedi in the 

vicinity of Fussala in Numidia; after a priest had exorcised evil 

spirits who were troubling his servants there, Hesperius asked that 

some holy earth from Jerusalem which he possessed should be 

buried by Augustine and Maximinus bishop of Siniti, and a place of 

prayer established on the spot; Aug. Civ. Dei 22.8. He had perhaps 

been a tribunus et notarius. The date will have been after Maximinus 

left the Donatists to become a catholic in 406. 

HESPERIVS 2 (?v.c.) M/LV 

A ‘iuvenis’ in c. 470 and about to marry; a man of letters, he was 

an orator and a poet, and received a copy of verses in a letter from 

Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. ii 10. Called ‘vir magnificus’ by 

Sidonius in 477, when he returned from Toulouse to Clermont with 

a message for Sidonius from Leo 5; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 22.1. Correspon¬ 

dent also of bishop Ruricius of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. I 3-5 (all addres¬ 

sed ‘devinctissimo filio semperque magnifico Hesperio’) (all c. 485/ 

507). He had a school which was attended by the son of Ruricius; 

Ruric. Ep. I 3. 

The style ‘magnificus* suggests that he was perhaps of noble birth. 

Hesychius 1: native of Miletus, advocate (Robert, Hell IV, p. 134); 

PLREl. 
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Hesychius 2 friend of John Chrysostom E V 

Correspondent and friend of John Chrysostom, oT noble birth; 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 198 (addressed as Seonora aiSeoi/Judrare Kai evyeveoraTe). 

Perhaps identical with the Hesychius to whom was addressed another 

letter; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 223 (styled t? or? eppekcur, the letters contain 

verbal similarities suggesting that the addressees were identical). 

Perhaps identical with Hesychius 3. 

Hesychius 3 friend of John Chrysostom E V 

Correspondent and friend of John Chrysostom, of noble birth 

I aov tj evyeueca), living not far from Isauria when John was in exile; 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 24. 74, 176. 

Hesychius 4 son of Synesius E Y 

He is named only in one letter, Syn. Ep. 33. Born at Alexandria 

in c. 404, the eldest son of Synesius 1, he died in 411; Syn. Ep. 18, 

53, 57, 79, 89, Hymn. vm. See stemma 34. 

HESYCHIVS 5 governor of I.ibya E V 

While holding office he received a letter from Synesius 1, his friend 

from their schooldays; Syn. Ep. 93. Synesius refers in this letter to 

the novelty of Hesychius’ office and title (6ia oe naprikdev ei<; rrp 

TtobiTeiai apxW ovopa hat npaypa Kawov)-, and complains that he has 

allowed the name of his (Synesius’) brother Euoptius to remain on 

the list of curiales (&ovkevrai) instead of removing the name of the 

family altogether from the album ordinis {ovk dnraXet^etc rt?i' oUicu 

airoTov irovrjpou jii0\Lou). Hesychius was presumably governor of Libva 

Superior but had a title and function new to the province. Libya 

Superior was hitherto (and subsequently) subject to praesides (cl. 

Sot. Dig. Or. i). Hesychius perhaps received the title corrector and 

may have been dux et corrector Libyarum similar to the dux et 

corrector Tripolitanae. He is not to be identified with Hesychius 

6 \^vap\rjc (i.e. high priest of the province i; SEC xvm 745 Cvrcnc 

(not after 365, cf. R. G. Goodchild, Kvrene tind Apolloma | 1971 i. 

8911,). 

HES YCHI VS b v.c. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium, reproaching him 

for building a costly house but neglecting his soul; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 

156 (addressed "Houxiu) 'ka.ttnpor6.Ujj). 



HESYCHIVS 7 

HESYCHIVS 7 proconsul Achaeae 435 

In office a. 435 Jan. 29, CTh Vi 28.8 subscript (eodem exemplo 

.. . Hesychio procons. Achaiae). 

Possibly identical with the proconsul Hesychius to whom is 

addressed a letter of Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 292 (addressed 

'Hcuxtcy) dvdimaroj). 

lie could be identical with Hesychius 9. 

Hesychius 8 doctor (at Constantinople) M V 

Native of Damascus; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12, Dam. Epit. Phot. 

120. Father of Iacobus Psychristus 3; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12, 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 120, 121, 122. 

A doctor; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12, Dam. Epit. Phot. 120-2. 

He travelled to Rhodes, then to Drepanum in Argos, where he 

married the mother of Iacobus; leaving his wife and child he spent 

the next nineteen years in Alexandria and Italy, losing touch with 

his family, who thought him dead; he then reappeared at Constanti¬ 

nople, where his son Iacobus joined him and studied medicine under 

him; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. 1 12. His travels are also mentioned in 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 120, 121. Teacher of Iacobus; Dam. Epit. Phot. 

120. Scornful of the medical practitioners at Constantinople; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 121. He and his son used purges, cold baths and strict 

diets, and avoided surgery and cauterization; Dam. Epit. Phot. 122. 

Hesychius 9 v.inl. (PEast or West) c. 453 

Filius meus vir illustris Esychius; mentioned in a letter of Pope 

Leo as having brought him a letter from Iulianus, the bishop of Cos 

(in 452/3); Leo, Ep. 118 = ACOec. u iv, p. 71 (a. 453 April 2). 

HESYCHIVS 10 tribunus (et notarius) (West) 456 

Tribunus; envoy of the emperor Avitus to the Visigoth Theodoric 

II in Spain in 456; Hyd. I.em. 177 (s.a. 456). Such duties were often 

performed by tribuni et notarii (cf. Jones, LRE n 572ff.). 

HESYCHIVS 11 (v.c.) bishop of Vienne M/L V 

Vir senatoriaedignitatis; father of Avitus 4 (bishop of Vienne) 

and Apollinaris 5 (bishop of Valence); V. Aviti 1, cf. Ado, chron. 

(= PL 123, 105d) (senator primum vir, postea Viennensis episcopus). 

He was therefore husband of Audentia 1 and had two other children, 

of whom one was Fuscina. See stemma 18. 
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He held an unidentified secular post, later becoming bishop of 

Vienne in succession to Mamertus (alter 475): A\it. Carm. vi 657-8 

(Pontificem sacris adsumptum respice pattern. Cumque tibi - sc. 

Fuscina - genitor vel avunculus undique magni post fasces placeant 

populorum sumere fascem,. . .), I*. .4t'i7. 1. Ado, chron. (see above). 

He was dead by 494; cf. Avitus 4. 

HESYCHIVS 12 comes et praeses (Arabiae) 490 

'Errirou peya\oirp(en€OTa.Tov) xopinroO Hau\ia’ i77(e/uX«w xa(i) 

o\o(\aanKoO) eK-LoBr] &7to 0c/licXiu;r to hyeWpoirKOV npaiTujpiov: C. H. 

Clermont-Ganneau, Recueils ti’nrcheologie orientate I, p. 17 n. 24 

Bostra (Arabia). The inscription is dated in indiction 13 and vear 

385 of the province, i.e. between March 22 and Aug. 31, 490. He 

was scholasticus and became governor of Arabia. 

Hesychius 13 advocate (Pat Miletus) LV 

Father of Hesychius 14 ‘Hlustrius’ of Miletus, husband of Philo- 

sophia;an advocate - kuirpopof;-, Suid. H 61 1. 

Hesychius'Hlustrius’L4 v.inl.; historian E/M VI 

He is always referred to as Hesychius o IXXot/ar/ourc. This means 

that he was a vir inlustris, but the absence of allusions to any actual 

post, or indeed to his career, suggest that the title was honorary. 

Native of Miletus; born in the reign of the emperor Anastasius; 

son of Hesychius 13 and Philosophia; father of Ioannes (PLRE in); 

author of a history beginning before the Trojan War and ending 

with the death of Anastasius; he subsequently wrote a second work 

about the times of Justin and Justinian (part of this, known as the 

[larpta kojvcmuTU'oi'TroXecoc. is extant: cf. Christ-Schmid-Stahlin vn 

2.2, p. 1039); also author of a volume of biographies of persons 

Umous in literature ( OvopaToKoyo^ f? 7rtm£ tuv &v nai&eia ovopaoruv); 

Phot. Bibl. 69, Suid. H 61 1. His literary work under Justinian is 

alluded to also in Const. Pnrph. rle them, l 2. See further /Ml vnt 

1322-7. His volume of biographies was incorporated, in an abbrevia 

ted version, in Suidas. 

Hesychius 15 lexicographer ?V 

Native of Alexandria and AypamiaTiKoc, he compiled a lexicon 

(still extant), dedicating the work to his friend Eulogius (see Eulo- 

gius 6); a Christian; Hesychius, rptst. praefand cf. K. Latte’s 

edition (1953), prolegomena, for the date. 

555 



HIBLR1A 

HIBERIA (c.f.) M/LV 

Daughter of Ommatius l, wife of Ruricius (later bishop of 

Limoges); Sid. Ap. Carm. X (title, Praefatio Fpithalamii Dicti Ruri- 

cio ct Hiberiae),XI 52-4. See stemma lb. A devout Christian, still 

alive when Ruricius entered the Church; Faustus. Ep. 9-10. 

IIIERAX 1 ?governor (consularis) of Pamphylia 404 

Native of Alexandria; Fun. fr. 83. 86. 

He was a member of the faction at the imperial court which 

supported Ioannes 1 (CSL 404); Eun. fr. 85 (loannes is called 

t£\vik(k hr] ric lepakOTpixtHK, an allusion to Hierax). He murdered 

Fravitta (PLRE I), an opponent of Ioannes; Eun. fr. 85. 86. 87. 

?GOVF.R\OR (CGNSVLARIS) OF PAMPHYLIA a. 404: following the 

murder of Fravitta, he is said to have plundered the province of 

Paniphylia more severely e\en than the [saurian brigands were doing 

(ouroj nai,Ta biepevvrjodpao'; kai avvap-doac adpcKJC erri <Ppa{k0ou <povq;); 

Fun. fr. 86. This suggests that he was made governor of Pamphylia 

as a reward. The <' ite w ill be 404, since that was the year when 

Eunapius’ history ended (Phot. BibL 77) and the [saurian raids 

began (cf. Zos. V 25); it was also the year when loannes was CSL. 

For his misdeeds in Pamphylia he was subsequently arrested by 

the vicarius Asiae Herennianus and made to pay a fine of 4,000 

gold pieces; Eun. fr. 86. 87. 

Eunapius, who met him, describes him as greedv, licentious and 

insolent, and claims to have spoken strongly to him and reduced 

him to blushing silence; Fun. fr. 83. 

Hierax 2 grammaticus (at Alexandria) 412/415 

He taught prose authors at Alexandria (ypapiuaruw ru:v 

5d>ri(7Ka>0<; 171’) and was an enthusiastic partisan of bishop Cyril; 

during a public assembly he was pointed out by the Jews as a 

trouble-maker and was arrested and publicly tortured by the augus- 

tal prefect Orestes 1; Soc. VII 1 3.7-9, John of Nikitt 84.91 -3. The 

incident was after Cyril became bi>hop (Oct. I 7. 412, Soc. vir 7) 

and before the murder ol Hypatia 1 (March 415, Soc. vn 15). 

Hierax 3 doctor E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusiurn; Isid. Pel. Ep. 11 

1 b8 (addressed \epaki iarpiu). 
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HI ERA X 4 v.c. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep. i 20. 55, 162.li 275, m 344, 361, 392, rv 43, 134, v 301, 313 

(ail addressed'lepaxi Xa/iTrporaru;). ill 373, v 356-7 (to Hierax \apnpo- 

raroc jointly with Herminus l and Dorotheus 4). v 371 (to Hermi- 

nus and Hierax roic Xan^pordroic); perhaps he also received Ep. i 469 

(addressed ’lepaxi). He was a public benefactor at Pelusium; Ep. ill 

344. 

Hierax 5 ?philosopher (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; brother of Svnesius 3; he accompanied 

Ammonius 6 and Heliodorus 6 to -Athens (presumably to study 

philosophy with them under Produs 4); Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. At 79, 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 78. 

HIERIVS 1: vicarius Africae 595: PLRE I. 

Hierius 2 PPO (Orientis) 425-428; cos. 427; 

PPO (II, ?Orientis) 432 

FI. Hierius; P. Flor. m 314. 

PPO orientis a. 425 Sept. 22-428 Feb. 20: 425 Sept. 22. CThw 

10.4 (addressed ‘Hierio ppo Orientis’) + 22.8°; 425 Nov. 17, CTh vi 

30.24“; 426 Jan. 23. CThw 41.1“ (MSS 425) +CThi\ 42.24“; 426 

June 1, CTh xn 12.16“ ; 426 June 22, CTh vm 7.21“ (concerns Con¬ 

stantinople and also refers to the proconsul Asiae. comes Orientis 

and praefectus Augustalis): 426 Dec. 23.CTh VI 27.21°; 427 March 

lb.Cr/tvl 24.10“; 427 Oct. 3, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 427 (the thermae 

Conslantinianae sive Theodosianae were repaired and rededicated 

by Hierius — TeXeoavTcs; avro 'Ieptou too Sic £nap\ov nai virarov (see 

below); the word 6tc means that he was PPO twice, i.e. in 425-428 

and again in 432, not that he was PPO for the second time in 427); 

428 Feb. 20, CTh n 3. la + CTh m 5.13“ + 7.3“ + 13.4“ + CTh rv 

b.8“ + CTh v 1.9* + C.J vi 61.2“ + CJ vm 53.29“. All ‘ppo’ except 

where otherwise indicated. 

coNSVL(East) prior a. 427 with FI. Ardabur 3 (East): Fasti, Rossi 

I b34-b, P. Flor. in 314, ILCY 2683 = VIII 1 1127, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

427 (cited above), Jord. Get. 166. 

ppo (n) (?ORl£NTls) a. 432 March 28, CTh DC 45.5°; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 427 (cited above). 
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HIERIVS 3 ?praeses (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium about the enduring 

fame to be won by virtuous governors; Isidore remarks that if they 

agreed on religion he could give Hierius even stronger reasons for 

loving virtue; Isid. Pel. Ep. u 14 (addressed lepicp). Presumably a 

pagan and a provincial governor. 

HIE RI I S 4 v.c. (East) E/M V 

\ddressee of a letter from Nilus the monk congratulating him on 

having been present when John Chrysostom was preaching; Nil. Ep. 

I 184 (addressed '\epiu) ovyu^Tiruccj). He was presumably at Constan¬ 

tinople in c. .497/404. 

Hierius 5 philosopher (at Athens) MV 

Son of Plutarehus (see Plutarchus 2); student of philosophy under 

Proclus 4; mentioned by Damascius 2 in an anecdote; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 88. Native of Athens, he had a son. Plutarchus 4, who taught 

at Athens in 474/476 (see Pamprepius); Dam. fr. 289 = Suid. 11 137 

(retaining the reading of the MSS; n>oord/>\ot> re rot) '1 epiou). His 

father was probably not the scholarch Plutarchus, who is unlikely 

to have had a son young enough to be a student of Proclus, but 

could be identical with Plutarchus 2. 

Hierius 6 PPO Orientis 494-496; patricius 

Possibly identical with Hierius 7. If so, his kinsman (oiryrerTTC) 

Calliopius (see below) was his son. 

PATRlcrvs: he was already patricius by 494; Joh. Mai. (cited 

below). 

PPOiorientis) a. 494-496 Feb. 13: he was made PPO by Anas¬ 

tasias no later than 494 (iiroirioev inapxov npairojpiun' rov irarpiKiot 

'\epLov) and had his kinsman Calliopius 3 appointed comes Orientis; 

Joh. Mai. 392 (dated to year 543 of Antioch = A.D. 494). In office 

in 49b Feb. 13, CJ VI 21.16“. A prefectorial edict of his is extant; 

Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Arikhora, p. 265, no. 7, p. 269, no. 7 

(undated). 

Hierius 7 vir gloriosissimus ?l. V 

Possibly to be identified with Hierius 6. 

O rrfc erho^oo pirjpps: he left a will that led to legal arguments 

among his descendants and forms the subject of Just. Nov. 159 (a. 

555); he had four sons, Constantinus 1 7. Anthemius 8, Calliopius 4. 
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and Alexander 19, among whom he divided his property; Constan- 
tinus was to receive a domus at Constantinople, a suburban property 
in Coparia, and a domus in Antioch; Anthemius, two suburban 
properties near Constantinople, one at Blachernae, the other on a 
headland over the bay of Sosthenium once owned by Ardabur 1; 
Calliopius was left a suburban property called variously Bytharium 
or the estate of Philotheus; and Alexander received a suburban pro¬ 
perty in the district of Constantinople known as Veneti. Subse¬ 
quently, Hierius added a codicil leaving the estate at Coparia to his 
grandson Hierius 9, son of Constantinus (see stemma 30 for the 
other descendants). 

Named as father of Alexander 19;Joh. Mai. 442. 

Hierius 8 Latin grammaticus (at Gaza) L V/E VI 

A Latin grammaticus (Tcopoikdc; see Alypius 6) at Gaza; he visited 
Daphne near Antioch with his fellow grammatici Alypius 6 and 
Stephanus 8; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 13 (see Alypius for the address and 
details). A teacher of Latin at Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 145 (rovAoyico 
Tarov 1 epiov tov ttjs; 'hohtPv nap' npw npo0eP\r}/Jevov 0unn]q). 

Perhaps identical with the addressee of a letter from Dionysius of 
Antioch; Dion. Ant. Ep. 32 (addressed lepitp; Hierius and his col¬ 
leagues are addressed as <p oo0djraroi kv rr? yr)). 

Hierius 9 vir gloriosissimus E VI 

Grandson of Hierius 7, son of Constantinus 1 7, husband of Mana 
8, father of Constantinus 18; under a codicil to his grandfather’s 
will, where he is styled ‘v.c.’ (6 XoAurporaroc),he received a suburban 
property at Coparia; after his father died, he inherited also a domus 
at Antioch and one at Constantinople; the house at Antioch he then 
sold, contrary to the wishes expressed in his grandfather’s will, but 
retained the other two properties which passed on his death to Iris 
own son Constantinus 18; he died well before 555 (dn?<; kvbb^ov 
an7jU7?c);Just. AW 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

Flavius Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus 

Hierocles l philosopher (at Alexandria) E/M V 

The words 0tXooo&ot; 'Ain Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. I 178 
mean ‘a philosopher at Alexandria’, not ‘a native of Alexandria’; 
the words are explained in Epit. Phot. 54 (drac kv ’Wefcvbpcia 
6taTpi0d<; i)0r\ko0poowxi koi peyaXiryopig. tcoo^rjoac). 

Pupil of Plutarchus (PLRE l); Phot. Bibl. 214 (citing Hierocles 
himself). 
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A philosopher, he wrote a commentary (extant) on the ‘Golden 

Words’ of the Pythagoreans as well as several studies Uepi npovouic; 

Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. 1 178. The latter works, called in full flepi 

ripoyouze xai Eipapfiem^ (and dedicated to the historian Olympiodonis. 

cf. HistoriaxIV (1965), 476 n. 37), were described and excerpted 

by Photius, Bibl. 214 and 251. Hierocles was regarded by Damascius 

as one of the masters of ‘human’ philosophy rather than ‘divine’ 

philosophy; Dam. Epit. Phot. 36. He lectured on Plato at Alexan¬ 

dria; a pupil of his, Theosebius 1, who took notes of two of his 

lectures on the Gorgias delivered at times well apart, found their 

contents totally different but equally relevant to Plato’s thoughts; 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 54. Described as high-minded but lacking precision 

of judgement; Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. f 1 78. 

He once visited Constantinople where, having fallen foul of the 

authorities, he was arrested, flogged and exiled; he showed great 

fortitude under flogging; later he returned to .Alexandria and 

resumed teaching; Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. 1178. 

His pupil Theosebius was acquainted with Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 

106, Dam. Epit. Phot. 54. 

Possibly identical with the Neo-Platonist philosopher Hierocles 

named in the Theophrastus of Aeneas of Gaza (in PC 95, 873ff.); 

this man is so well spoken of by Aeneas that the latter may possibly 

have been his pupil. 

Hierocles 2 author ?IV/V 

Author of a work called 4>iAlaropec cited by Stephanus 22 of 

Byzantium and Tzetzes; Steph. Byz. s.v. Bpaxpayec, s.v. TapKtMd. 

Tzetzes, Chil. VU 708-17. His date was dearly earlier than Stepha¬ 

nus, but otherwise nothing is known of him. 

(HIE)RODOXVS v.cM pater (civitatis) (at Attalia) V/V I 

0 Xa/iTrpo(raroO narnp; building repairs at Attalia were dated under 

him and FI. Thomas 12; BCH 1883, p. 261, n. 3 = ICC 309 (= C/G 

8662) Attalia (Pamphylia). 

Hieronymus 1 domesticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 278 (addres 

sed \epu)vvp<jj SopeoTiKcp). 

Hieronymus 2 grammaticus (Pat Hermopolis) L V/E VI 

Native of Elusa; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 91, 124. He went to Egypt to 

teach; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 2 (raiq rthv veu>i' \ltv\aic rrjv yXCnrav eirafreic im 
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ror rfje tmoTfinrjq n\ovrot> idvveu;), cf. 81, 86. He returned to Elusa to 

marry; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 2, 9. A son called Alexander was born there; 

Proc. Gaz. Ep. 57, 91, 124. He went back to Egypt, leaving his 

family behind; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 57, 91. Thev later rejoined him at 

Hermopolis; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 124. All these letters of Procopius were 

addressed to Hieronymus. 

Hieronymus 3 law-teacher (Pat Berytus) L V/E VI 

Brother of Theodorus 50 and like him a teacher of law; they 

came of a family of legal experts and had learnt law from their 

father and their grandfather, eventually succeeding them as teachers 

(tot naimov ixpr}yT)aei t’opojv iniypatpopevov. rbv narepa y\uiTrr)<; x&pirt, npoq 

ri)v TU3V vopuv avarripicw rrjv axorjv bnoovpovTa, xai £x tovtuv bpdq navra 

bipomac.a-nep ixeivoi npo^afiovret; ex pepovc tvelpawo - ei>haipu>v i) rroXtc 

hr) yevoq outcj oepvov xai nais tx tto.~p<k ttjv dpxrjv biabexerai); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 113 (addressed to Hieronymus and Theodorus). The likeli¬ 

hood that they taught at Berytus is increased because the following 

letter,Ep. 114, was sent there; the letters were perhaps sent together. 

FI. Higgo scutarius (West) IV/V1 

Scutarius scola(e) tertia(e); died aged about 25 after five years’ 

service; buried at Brixia;v 4369 = D 2790 = ILCY 541 Brixia. For 

the sota/tfe scutariorum in the West, see Not. Dig. Occ. IX . 

Hilapius philosopher (at Antioch) M/I. V 

0 <t>(X6oo<txK xaf ‘Amo\euu>; praised by Asclepiodotus 3 as one of 

the only three good men he had encountered; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 

815. Although the name IXd/oioe suggests itself, it is not attested in 

any manuscript of Suidas and occurs in modem texts only as an 

emendation. Cf. Hilarius 5. 

(Hil)arianus l (= PLRE i 433) PPO (Italiae) L. IV or M V 

7/darianus v.c. prat’fectus practorio \ Pais 1 78 Aquileia. The date 

is under an emperor Theodosius; if Theodosius 11, the likeliest dates 

are 423/437 and 441/442. 

Hilarianus 2 Mag. Off (Fast) 470-474; patricius 470-P479 

comes et mag. off. (East) a. 470-474: 470 March 27, CJI 23.6 (a 

law of Leo, addressed ‘Hilariano magistro officiorum et patricio’); 

474 Feb. 9/late Nov., CJ xn 25.4 (a law of Leo II and Zeno Augusti, 

addressed ‘Hilariano comiti et magistro officiorum’); probably also 

laws of Leo II and Zeno are CJ XII 7.2 + 40.11 (MSS laws of Zeno; 
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they are addressed ‘Hilariano (MSS of 40.11 call him ‘Illyriciano’) 

magistro officiorum’), cf. Eusebius 18 who probably succeeded 

Hilarianus. Addressee also of undated laws of Leo I, CJ Xii 19.10 

(comiti et magistro officiorum ac patricio) and 59.9 (magistro 

officiorum). 

patricivs : he was already patricius in 470, CJ i 23.6 (cited above). 

Patricius; C/xu 19.10 (cited above), Jord. Get. 286-7 (for the date, 

see below). 

In 471/474 (so Stein, Bas-Emp. I, p. 357 with p. 589 n. 38) (per¬ 

haps in 473, cf. Theodemer) or possibly in 479 (see below) he was 

in Thessalonica with troops when the Ostrogoths under Theodemer 

marched against the city and were only bought off by gifts and 

grants of land; Jord. Get. 286-287 (Thessalonica, in qua Helarianus 

(sic) patricius a principe directus cum exercitu morabatur). The date 

may however have been 479, since Theodemer is possibly muddled 

with Theodericus 7 in this passage, the events of w’hich resemble 

closely those of Theoderic’s campaign of 479, cf. Malch. fr. 18 and 

Bury, LRE2 I 412 n. 3. 

Q. lulius Hilarianus 3 author LIV 

Author of two short works on chronology. The first, De Rationc 

Paschae et Mensis, was written in 396 and revised in 397. The 

second, De Duratione Mundi, was written not before 397. Both 

works are in Migne, PL 13, 1097-1115. 

MAECILIVS HI(LARIANVS?) 4 senator (at Rome) 

?4 76/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32110. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. If the name is correctlyr restored, he 

will have been a descendant of Maecilius Hilarianus cos. 332 (see 

PLREl). 

Hilarinus I: doctor at Hippo 397; PLRE I. 

Hilarinus 2 correspondent of Augustine 401/408 

Addressee with Felix 5 of a letter of Augustine; Aug. Ep. 77 (they 

are styled ‘domini dilectissimi meritoque honorandi fratres'). The 

date was 401/408 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 24). 

HILAR ION v.c., pater (civitatis) (at Jerusalem) V/VI 

O 'Kaintpibraror;) Trarhp\ht invented a mechanical device for pro¬ 

viding water\Rev. Bibl. 70, p. 255 = SEGxx 482 Jerusalem. 
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Hilarius 1: PPO (PGalliarum) 396\PLRE i, and see Hilarius 2. 

Hi lari us 2 PVR 408 

This man is not to be identified with the Hilarius who was PPO 

Galliarum in 396 (as in PLRE I, Hilarius 11); the evidence shows 

that the urban prefecture ranked below the praetorian prefecture 

(cf. Fasti). 

pvr a. 408 Jan. 15, CThxIV 4.8“ (concerns Rome). 

Hilarius 3 subadiuva of the mag. off. (East) 398 

louPaSiovPa too payiarpov; when sent to Gaza in 398 to close the 

pagan temples, he took a bribe not to close the Marneum; Marc. 

Diac. V. Porph. 26-7. 

Hilarius 4 scholasticus (East); (later) a monk E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 56 (addres¬ 

sed 'IXapup juoraxw dno oxoXaaruubv). 

Hilarius 5 philosopher M/L V 

Native of Antioch, where he was a leading decurion (ev rcy fiovX- 

emr\p'uj? rd irpcoTaia tpepcav); fond of learning and a keen student, he 

owned a large and varied library; he came late to philosophy, having 

been preoccupied with his curial duties (iroXiTevcadax duayKa^opevoc 

rd Kowa. noXiTevpara ttj<; narpiSot;); after discovering that his wife had 

been unfaithful with the rhetor Moschus, a protege of his, he sur¬ 

rendered to Moschus both his wife and his property, together with 

his obligations to the curia, and left Antioch to study philosophy; 

he visited Caria and Lydia and then went to Athens to study under 

Proclus 4 (died 485), who however refused him because of his 

luxurious way of life; he therefore left Athens so as to live a less 

austere life than Proclus demanded; Dam. fr. 222 = Suid. 1291, 

Dam. fr.224. Cf. Hilapius. 

HILARIVS 6 Pprovincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; urged: bore npopaoiv 

upvrioai rriv tpiXcrrip.au nai ocxpuirdvov dpxbv\ Dion. Ant. Ep. 11. Presum¬ 

ably a provincial governor. 

Hilarius Martinus 
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HILARVS 1 vir tribunicius (?Wcst) EV 

Vir tribunicius; a catholic layman, vigorously opposed to the sing¬ 

ing of psalms during the liturgy; Augustine wrote against his views; 

Aug. Retract, nil. Augustine’s book ‘Contra Hilarum’ is not extant. 

Possibly Hilarus was a former tribunus et notarius. 

FI. Hilarus 2 v.d., scriniarius ?sacrarum largitionum (West) 491 

V.d., scrin(iarius) s(a)c(rarum) l(argitionum); Marini, P. Dip. 84 = 

P.Ital. 12 (dated 491). 

Hildericus king of the Vandals 523-530 

Hilderix; Viet. Tonn. Hildirit; Viet. Vit. Hildimer; Corippus. Hil¬ 

dericus (or similar); elsewhere. On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 137 

(s.n. Hildirix). 

Son of Huneric; Viet. Vit. m 19, Laterculus regum Vandalorum 

15, Proc. BV i 9.1, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 5964, 6026. 

His mother was Eudocia 1, daughter of Valentinian 111; Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 5964. Uncle of Hoamer and Euagees (PLRE 

in); Proc. 51*19.2. His children and grandchildren survived him and 

later received substantial gifts from Justinian and Theodora; Proc. 

BVn 9.13. He was an old man in 530; Proc. BY'I 9.10, Coripp. loh. 

m 263. Probably bom c. 456, and aged about 66 when he became 

king; cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. H'andalen2 , 117 n. 4. See stemmata 3 

and 41. 

KING OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 523-530: successor of Thrasa- 

mund (died May 6, 523); Lat. reg. 1 'and. 15, Proc. B Vi 8.29-9.1, 

Jord. Get. 170, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 28, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. 

AM 6026. Wrongly said to have succeeded Huneric; Greg. Tur. HF 

n 3. 

He ceased the persecution of catholics; Proc. BV I 9.1, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 523, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 28. Under him relations with the Ostro¬ 

goths deteriorated and he imprisoned Amalafrida; Proc. 5Ul 9.3-4, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523, Cass. Var. l\ 1. Relations with Constantinople 

were good and he and Justinian who were already acquainted and 

friends exchanged gifts; Proc. BVl 9.5. Hilderic minted coins bear¬ 

ing the head of Justin I; W. Wroth, Catalogue of the Coins of the 

Vandals, etc., p. 13. An embassy sent by him to Constantinople was 

accused by Gelimer [PLRE m) of betraying Vandal interests; Proc. 

BVl 9.8. 

His army suffered a crushing defeat in Byzacium from the Moors 

under Antalas (PLRE in), and this led to his downfall; Proc. BV I 
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9.3.8, Coripp. Ioh. ni 198-264 (said to have commanded the Vandal 

army in person; probably wrongly, see below). 

He was deposed and imprisoned by Gelimer; Lat. reg. I 'and. 17, 

Jord. Get. 170, Proc. BVI 9.8ff., Coripp. Ioh. m 261-4, Joh. Mai. 

459, Theoph. AM 6026. The date of his overthrow was May 19, 

530; Lat. reg. I "and. 15 (said to have reigned either eight years eight 

days or seven years fourteen days; cf. Schmidt, p. 120, n. 3). He 

reigned for seven years; Proc. BIT 9.9, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523 (seven 

years three months). He was eventually murdered on Gelimer’s 

orders in early Sept. 533, as Belisarius (PLRE m) drew near to Car¬ 

thage; Proc. BIT 17.12, Jord. Get. 170. 

Described as gentle by nature and ready to meet his subjects, but 

profoundly unwarlike, leaving the command of his armies to his 

nephew Hoamer; Proc. BIT 9.1. Coripp. Ioh. in 199 (insuetus 

conferre manum). 

Hildevara inl.f. (Italy) 523 

I(nlustris) f(emina); present at Ravenna; Marini, P. Dip. 85 (dated 

523), cf. Tjader. P. Ital., p. 53 (document now lost). To judge by her 

name, she was a Goth. 

Felix Himelco PPO Italiae 473 

473 March 11, Haenel, Corpus Legum. p. 260 (addressed ‘ad 

Himelconem v.c. praefectum praetorio Italiae’); 473 April 29, 

Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 260 (a prefectorial edict issued at Rome 

by ‘Felix Himelco pp. Dioscurus Aurelianus Protadius w. cc. pp.’). 

Cf. Aurelianus 5. Dioscorus 5 and Protadius 2. 

Himnerith Visigothic prince 451 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 138. 

One of the six sons of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; sent home 

with his brothers Frederic 1, Euric and Retemer by their father on 

the eve of the battle of the Catalaunian Plains (in 451); Jord. Get. 

190. Not otherwise known. See stemma 40. 

FI. Valentinus Georgius Hippasias (PPO Ulyrici) 439/442 

Named third after FI. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 and FI. Maximus 

22 ro 0:/Oe.4/44 (1959). Beibl. 283-4 =.4£ 1961, 190 Ephesus. 

Cyrus became PPO Orientis after 439 Nov. 26 (cf. Florentius 7) and 

was dismissed before 442 Feb. 25 (cf. Thomas 3); (Petronius) Maxi¬ 

mus 22 became PPO Italiae II after 438 Dec. 25 and was dismissed 
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before 442 Aug. 13 (cf. Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 for both 

dates). Hippasias will have held the third prefecture in Illyricum (the 

Gallic PPO being ignored or unknown in the East) and the date must 

lie between 439 Nov. 26 and 442 Feb. 25. 

Hippasius tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 28 (addres¬ 

sed 'l7r7raaio; rptfiovvcp). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 

Hippocrates scholasticus (at Alexandria) 516/517 

‘ZxoXaanKoc’at Alexandria; addressee of three letters from Severus 

of Antioch in 516/517; Sev. Ant. Ep. 46-8. Probably identical with 

‘the learned Hippocrates’ whose party is mentioned elsewhere by 

Severus as communicating with the monophysites in Egypt; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Set. i 49 (a. 519/520). See also Socrates 3 (Psame man). 

Hipponicus scriniarius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 327 (add 

ressed Innovutcp OKpiviap'up), 328 (no abrCj). 

Hispanus Pmilitary commander under the Visigoths L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius of Limoges; in it, Ruricius 

gave thanks ‘quod, dum nobis Doranoniae spolia transmittitis, pieta- 

tem vestram erga me sincerissimam comprobatis’; Ruric. Ep. n 45 

(c. 485/507) (addressed ‘ad domnum Hispanum’). Ruricius’ language 

suggests military activity but the location of Doranonia is unknown 

and the allusion is obscure. During Ruricius' episcopacy, Limoges 

was in the Visigothic kingdom. 

Hodericus vicarius (of a tribunus numeri?) (in Gaul) V/VI 

Hodericus ‘qui capus (sc. caput) in nomero (sic) vicarii nomine 

sumpsit, fuit in pupulo (sic) gratus et in suo genere primus’; husband of 

an ‘uxor nobilis’ (= Anonyma 30); died aged about 60;XHl 3683 = 

ILCV 444 Trier. The orthography and character of the epitaph 

suggest a late date, probably sixth-century. He evidently assumed 

command of a unit (numerus), presumably as vicarius in place of an 

absent tribunus. Cf. Jones, LRE ii 675 with n. 158. 

Hoen(i)us Pgrammaticus (Pat Arles or Lyons) E/MV 

Formerly teacher of Sidonius Apollinaris 6, who cites him among 

examples of eloquent natives of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 312-13 (et 

mihi magistri Musas sat venerabiles Hoeni). 
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Holosiricus ('0Xocipixoc) officialis of the MVM (East) 444 

Ko/iiTiai/c*;; at Ephesus in 444 he helped force bishop Olympius to 

consecrate Bassianus as bishop of Ephesus\ACOec. n i.iii, p. 49 

(Latin version, n iii.iii, p. 58). Comitiani were probably members of 

the officium of a comes et magister mititum (cf. CTh vm 4.18, Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. II 7, and Jones, LRE in 48 n. 43 and see, for the West, 

Be. . . ). 

Honoratus 1 patricius; PY'R ?443/449 

Honoratus ‘patricius et praefectus urbis’ is named among the 

Roman aristocrats attending an enquiry into charges against Pope 

Sixtus III; Mansi V1167. The document is a forgery from the time 

of Pope Symmachus (cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii), 

but it appears to have used the names of real people of the time of 

Sixtus. Unlike the other city-prefects named in the list, Honoratus 

is not called ‘ex praefectus urbis’ and may therefore have been in 

office at the supposed date of the document; to judge by the evi¬ 

dence of titles, the list should be dated after 443 (Paterius 3 is called 

‘ex consul’) and perhaps between 446 and 449 (Albinus 10 ‘patri¬ 

cius’ is so attested from 446 to 449, when he died); if so, Honoratus 

was PVR in 443/449. It would be unsafe to press too closely the 

evidence of a document of this nature, but it is very probable that 

Honoratus was a genuine PVR of the mid fifth century. 

Honoratus 2 quaestor palatii (West) 524-525 

Younger brother of Decoratus 1; Cass. Var. V 3-4. Possibly a 

native of Spoletium; Rossi u, p. 113, 78. 

advocatvs: he practised at Spoletium as an advocate; Cass. I’ar. 

V 4 (nutrivit quippe et hie advocatione facundiam). His services 

were requested by Ennodius 3 in late 503; Ennod. Ep. II 27 (confer 

magis ingenium tuum ad squalentia iura, per quae quicquid scabrida 

poposcit lingua mox meruit aut, si non meruit, mox avulsit. Domine, 

salutationis gratiam solvens spero, ut effusis lahorem meum preci- 

bus iuves, quia, cum non habeam docti aut eruditi meritum, saepe 

in rausis sustinco fata pcrfecti). 

In office at Ravenna a. 503: late in 503 he retired from office in 

Ravenna, possihly owing to ill-health; Ennod. Ep. tl 27 (a. 503 Dec.) 

(non nego, sic mereor, ut semper mihi cum dulcibus amara socien- 

tur. Hactenus vos Ravennatibus occupatos excubiis adversa tenue- 

runt, unde quia laxari contigit corporalis in vobis est labefactata 

substantia). What post he held is not clear. 
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QVA£STORPALATn (West) a. 524 Sept. 1-525 Aug. 31: he succeeded 

his brother as quaestor; Cass. Var. v 3 (addressed ‘Honorato v.i. 

quaestori’; ab indictione tertia quaesturae tc dignitate subvehimus), 

4 (announcing to the senate that ‘HonoraLum quaesturae culmine 

provectum’). The third indiction was from 524 to 525. 

Turranius Honoratus 3 (v 8772 = ILCV 8166): PLRE I. 

Iusta Grata Honoria Augusta ?437-c. 450 

Full name; Agnellus 42 = CIL xi 276 = D818 = ILCV 20e, Coins 

(in Cohen2 vm, pp. 219-20). Honoria; elsewhere. 

Daughter of Constantius 17 and Galla Placidia 4; Agnellus 42, 

Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. ix 16.2, Jord. Get. 223. Elder sister of Placidus 

Valentinianus III; Agnellus 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. K 16.2, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 199 = Suid.O 404, Marcell. com. s.a. 434, Jord. Get. 223, 

Theoph. AM 5943. She was bom in 417/418 (her parents married 

on Jan. 1, 417, and her brother was born in July 419). See stemraa 1 

avgvsta : she held the rank of ‘Augusta’; Agnellus 42 (for the 

date of the inscription cited here, not earlier than 439, see Licinia 

Eudoxia 2), Rossi n 1, p. 435 n. 107 = D817 (Bury, LRE11 262 

n. 5, dates this before 437). 

She is mentioned in a. 439/43; Merobaud. Carm. 113-14 (cum 

soror adsistit, nitidae candentia Lunae sidera fratema luce micare 

putes). 

In 449 (for the date, cf. Bury, LRE2 i 289 n. 2) she was found to 

be having a love-affair with the manager of her estates, Eugenius 1, 

and was expelled from the palace; Joh. Ant. fr. 199 = Suid. 0 404, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 434 (here said to have become pregnant), Jord. 

Rom. 328. Her motive was to secure the imperial power for herself 

(twv PaoOukwv nal aurfi txopevri aKXjmpwv)-, Joh. Ant. fr. 199. The 

statement that she was sent to Constantinople (Marcell. com. s.a. 

434, Jord. Rom. 328) is inconsistent with other sources and pre¬ 

sumably an error. She was kept in custody, to prevent further 

scandal; Jord. Get. 224 (dum propter aulae decus ad castitatem 

teneretur nutu fratris inclusa). She was then betrothed to a trust¬ 

worthy senator, Herculanus 2; Joh. Ant. fr. 199 ('F/HcouAdx/aj itarry 

yvarai). In her distress she sent a messenger, the eunuch Hyacinthus 

2, to Attila, king of the Huns, begging him to come and avenge her. 

promising him money and sending her ring as a token of good faith; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 199 (wore em \prr\paoiv ainq np.wprqoei raj yavw), cf. 

Marcell. com. s.a. 434 (Attilanem contra Occidentalem rem publi- 

cam concitabat), Jord. Get. 224 (clam eunucho misso Attilam in- 

vitasse, ut contra fratris potentiam eius patrociniis uteretur). When 
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Valentinian discovered what she had done, he allowed her to live 

only on the intercession of their mother; Joh. Ant. fr. 199. 

Attila regarded her as betrothed to him and twice, in 450 and 

451, sent envoys to demand her surrender to him, also demanding 

as dowry half the western Roman Empire; Prise, fr. 15 (a. 450; 

'Qvwpiav... ty ecwTU) npoq yapov Karrrryvyoc), fr. 16 (a. 451; eivat yap 

ainCi ^ppoapevrjv rrpoc yapov, reKpripiov noioupevcK t'ov nap' avrfj<; nep<j£evra 

banw^iw). The Romans replied that she was already married (£n5e- 

boptvt]v ii/Spi); Prise, fr. 15. Attila threatened war if she were not 

surrendered; Jord. Get. 223. Valentinian refused to allow her to 

marry Attila; Theoph. AM 5943. 

Her marriage with Herculanus perhaps took place in 449 or 450; 

Prise, fr. 15. In any event it was probably before 452, when Hercu¬ 

lanus held the consulship (see Fasti, but cf. Bury, LRE2 I 294 n. 1, 

who apparently regarded the marriage as uncertain but in any event 

as after Herculanus was made consul). 

FI. Honorius 1: Augustus 393-423;PLREI. 

Iulius Honorius 2 author IV/V 

A schoolmaster (magister) and an orator (orator utriusque artis); 

author of a handbook on geography for his pupils which one of 

them published against his wishes. It uses the place name ‘Constan- 

tina’ and was therefore not written before the fourth century. Cas- 

siodorus in the sixth century recommended it as useful for his 

students; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. XXV 1 (libcllus Iulii oratoris). The 

text is in Riese, Geographi Letini Mmores, 21 ff. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 122-4. See also Aethicus. 

Horapollon 1 (see PLRE I 442) grammaticus (at Constantinople) 

E/M V 

This man was probably the father of Asclepiades 2 and Heraiscus 

and the grandfather of FI. Horapollon 2. In viewr of their dates, it is 

likely that the emperor Theodosius in whose reign he taught at 

Constantinople was Theodosius II, not Theodosius I, and so less 

likely that he is identical with the youthful Egyptian poet of 377 in 

Them. Or. xxix 347a. See stemma 31. 

FL. HORAPOLLON 2 (?v.c.); philosopher (at Alexandria) 

M/L V 

Full name; P Cairo in 67295 (in J. Maspero, ‘Horapollon et la fin 

du paganisme £gyptien\ in Bull. Inst. Fr. d’Arch. Or. XI (1914), 
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163ff.) (from Aphrodito = Kom Ishqaw; cited below as Pap.). Hora¬ 

pollon; e/setc/t ere. Nicknamed ‘PsychapoIIon’ by Christians at Alex¬ 

andria; Zach. V. Sev., p. 32. 

Native of Egypt; Suid. fi 159. Probably from Phenebythis in the 

Panopolite nome in the Thebaid; Suid. Cl 159, and see below. Son of 

Asclepiades 2;Pap. i 1, 15, 26, n 24 (and cf. Maspero, pp. I79ff.). 

Probably grandson of Horapollon l and nephew of Heraiscus; cf. 

Asclepiades 2 and see Maspero, pp. 1 76-81. See stemma 31. His 

ancestors were men of learning and teachers; Pap. i 14-15. He 

flourished in the reign of Zeno; Zach. 1*. Sev.% pp. 14ff., Dam. fr. 

314 = Suid. Cl 159 (see below). Still alive in the reign of Anastasius; 

Pap. ii 16-17 (probably to be dated early in the reign, cf. Maspero, 

p. 190). 

Possibly v.c.\Pap. I 1 (cited below). 

He was taught by his father; Pap. 115. 

A philosopher; Pap. I 1 (oXapnporaTOC *[ai iXXoy^iuTaroq) <Jk\6oo 

(0ocj), ll 24, Zach. V. Sev., p. 16. A grammaticus (‘grmtyqws’) at 

Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., p. I4ff., 20, 22, 23. He taught philosophy 

at Alexandria;Pap. 112fl., 29, Zach. V. Sev., p. 20. According to 

Damascius, he w'as not naturally a philosopher (ovk t\v to t}Qos QiXooo- 

0oe); Dam. fr. 31 7 = Suid. Cl 159. Teacher of Timotheus 3. 

He was a pagan who fled with other pagans from Alexandria 

when the Christians rose against them (in the 480s); Zach. V. Sev., 

pp. 14ff., 27. He and Heraiscus were arrested by Nicomedes, pro¬ 

bably at Alexandria, and questioned under torture about the where¬ 

abouts of Harpocras 3 and Isidorus 5; Dam. fr. 314. He then con¬ 

cealed his beliefs and eventually became a Christian, as had been 

foretold by Heraiscus; Dam. fr. 317. 

On his father’s death he inherited property at Phenebythis; .Po/). 

I 1 (neurnufeiw;) iv QevePuOei), 23, 26. 

He married his cousin, daughter of his paternal uncle (Heraiscus); 

they had grown up together in their fathers’ joint household; Pap. I 

18-19. She deserted him for a lover and made strenuous efforts to 

claim for herself property which Horapollon maintained had been 

his inheritance from his father; she visited the house at Phenebythis 

while he was absent in Alexandria and removed whatever she 

could; Pap. I 22-11 7. The surviving papyrus contains the petition 

which he addressed via the local official at Phenebythis to the 

appropriate legal authorities seeking redress; cf. Pap. II 1 3ff. 

Possibly author of a narpm 'AXetjarSpeLac; Phot. Bib/. 280. Perhaps 

also author of 2m extant treatise on hieroglyphs; ed. Th. Hopfner, in 

Fontes Ifistoriae Religionvi Aegypticae rv, and cf Maspero, pp. 191-3. 
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Horion: praepositus in Egypt I\‘/\'\ PLRE I. 

Hormidac Hun chieftain c. 460/467 

Leader of a band of Huns who raided Dacia in the 460s and were 

defeated by Anthemius 3; Sid. Ap. Carm. II 239-42 (Scythicae vaga 

turba plagae . . . cuius dux Hormidac atque civis erat; for their 

nationality, cf. vv. 243ff.). For the date of their defeat, see Anthe¬ 

mius. For the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 390 (perhaps a poetical 

version of the Middle Persian name ‘Hormizdak’). 

Hormisdas PPO (lllyrici) 448; PPO (II) (Orientis) 450 

PPO (ILLYRICI) a. 448: 448 Feb. 16, CJ I 1.3 dat. Cpli (addressed 

'Oppioba. iirapxu) npaiTCOpUjOv). Probably identical with the Hormisdas 

who repaired the walls of Thessalonica, cf. O. Tafrali, Topographie 

de Thessalonique, 32-3 (. . . reixeotv dpprjKroie Oppiabac; £$ere\eooe 

vf/vbeiro\[i\v.. . ; the inscription, on a tower in the east wall, is dated 

by associated brickstamps to a first indiction which could be Sept. 

447 to Aug. 448. See further M. Vickers, The Date of the Walls of 

Thessalonica*, in Istanbul Arkeoloji Muzeleri Yilligi xv-xvi (1969), 

313-18), and J. M. Spieser, ‘The Inscriptions of l’hessalonika’, in 

Travaux et Memoires du Centre de Recherche d'Histoire et Civili¬ 

sation Byzantines 5 (1973), 151-2 n. 3. 

ppo (n) (orientis) a. 449?-450: Plate 449/450, C/xi 22.la (this 

law, which gave Berytus the status of metropolis, dates not before 

August 449, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 130, 424); 450 Jan. 9, CJ v 14.8“ 

+ 17.8“ (MSS 449); 450 April 3, CJVI 52.1a. He was apparently 

replaced by Palladius 9 soon after Marcian became emperor, and is 

not included among the dignitaries mentioned at Chalcedon; he was 

presumably either out of favour or dead. 

His name suggests that he was of Persian descent (cf. Hormisdas 

2 and 3 in PLRE I, and Yaranes 1, 2 and 3). 

Hormisdas III king of Persia 457-459 

On the name, see Justi, p. 8, s.n. Ahura-mazdah, n. 16. 

Son of Isdegerdes II and Dinak; brother of Perozes; king of Sagis- 

lan (= Seistan, an area now on the borders of Iran and Afghanistan) 

during his father’s reign; king of Persia for two years on the death of 

Isdegerdes; overthrown and killed by Perozes; Noeldeke, Tabari, 

115-18. 426, Elisha Vardapet 8 (= Langlois n, p. 248), Lazarus of 

Pharbi 52. See stemma 48. 

HOR TESS1 I S 1: Pconsularis Campaniae IV(\\PLRE i. 
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HORTENSIVS 2 v.c., comes civitatis Arvernensis c. 525 

Unus ex senatoribus comitatum urbis illius (= Clermont) agens;he 

held office after the Frankish king Theoderic sacked the Auvergne 

following the rebellion of Arcadius 7 there (early 520s); he quarrel¬ 

led with Quintianus, bishop of Clermont (died c. 527), after arrest¬ 

ing a relative of his; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. IV 3. 

Father of Ennodius, grandfather of Euphrasius (both in PLRE 

id); Greg. Tur. HFw 35. 

Hosius 1: CSL (East) 395, Mag. Off. (East) 395-398; PLRE i. 

(H)osius 2 CRP; CSL; patricius (West) E/M V 

He is known only from his tombstone at Milan;v 6253 =ILCV83. 

He was a native of Milan (lux patriae) and was of distinguished 

family (celsa domus); his greatgrandfather was governor of Venetia 

and Histria (see PLRE i, Anonymus 91). 

He is described as ‘pater urbis’ which may mean ‘pater (i.e. cura¬ 

tor) civitatis’, a post which he will have held after his career in the 

state and which suggests a date not before the middle of the fifth 

century. 

CRP(privatae comes rei). 

csl (provectus in altum sacrarum sumere iura comes). 

patricivs (patricium culmen gradibus co(n)scendit honoris). 

He apparently devoted his time to municipal affairs in his later 

years (hunc Mediolani populus nunc lugeat omnis noverit ut tanti 

pignus obisse viri; communis, placidus, hilaris, iucundus, honestus, 

moribus his urbem fecerat esse suam). 

His wife Domnica, who outlived him, was buried in the same 

tomb. 

He is possibly to be identified with the Osius to whom was dedi¬ 

cated the translation and commentary on the Timaeus of Plato 

made by Calcidius (in PLRE i). 

HO ST I LI VS comes (in Italy) 494/495 

Comes; said to have had assistance from members of the clergy 

against the church (adversus ecclesiam); Gelas. Ep. 4 (Loew.) (to a 

bishop Felix, whose see is unknown, in 494/495). 

Hunericus king of the Vandals 477-484 

In official documents his name was spelt ‘Hunirix’; Viet. Vit. n 

39, in 3. On his name, see Schonfeld, pp. 143-4. 
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Eldest son of Geiseric; Viet. Vit. u 1, Prise, fr. 29, Malch. fr. 13, 

Laterculus regum Y’andalorum 4, Proc. fi I'l 4.13-14, 5.6, 9.1, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 204, Evagr. HE H 7, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464, Joh. Mai. 366, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 6026. His first wife was 

a daughter of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; Jord. Get. 184. Soon 

after 455 he married Eudocia 1, daughter of Valentinian III; Prise, 

fr. 29, 30, Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. Bl’i 5.6, Evagr. HEII 7, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 393, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464, Joh. Mai. 366, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, 5964. Eudocia bore him a son, 

Hilderic; Viet. Vit. m 19, Proc. fil l 9.1, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523, 

Theoph. AM 5964. Brother of Genton l; Viet. Vit. H 12, Lat. reg. 

Vand. 7. Brother also of Theoderic 4; Viet. Vit. t 44, n 12. See 

stemmata 3, 40 and 41. 
Geiseric sent him as a hostage to Valentinian III to guarantee 

their treaty (presumably in 442); Proc. fil l 4.13, cf. Courtois, Les 

Vandales et I’Afrique. p. 173. Possibly on this occasion he was 

betrothed to Eudocia (see above); Merobaud. Carm. i 7-8, 17-18, 

Pan. n 27-9 and cf. Clover, in TAPS 61 (1971), 1, pp. 21, 53, and 

Courtois, p. 396. If so, his marriage to Theoderic’s daughter was 

presumably before 442. 

KJNG OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 477-484: he succeeded Geiseric 

as king in 477; Viet. Vit. u 1, Malch. fr. 13, Lat. reg. Vand. 4, Proc. 

BVi 8.1, Jord. Get. 170, 184, Evagr. HE rv 14, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464, 

Greg. Tur. HF a 3. His full title was ‘rex Vandalorum et Alanorum’; 

Viet. Vit. n 39. m 3. One of his first acts was to send envoys to the 

emperor Zeno to establish peace; Malch. fr. 13. During his reign the 

Moors rebelled and broke free from Vandal rule; Proc. fi l’i 8.1-2.5. 

He was an Arian and persecuted the catholics of his kingdom; Viet. 

Vit.n-in passim, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 4, Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Proc. 

BVI 8.3-4, 21.19, Evagr. HE m 20,iv 14, 16, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 466, 

479, Greg. Tur. HF n 3, Theoph. AM 6026. He also persecuted 

Manichees; Viet. Vit. n 1-2. 

He died on Dec. 23, 484; Laterculus regum l andalorurn 4, 6 (in 

Chron. Min. in, p. 458) (he reigned seven years, ten months, twenty- 

eight days, and Geiseric died on Jan. 25, 477), cf. Proc. fill 8.5 

(reign of eight years), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 464 (seven years five months), 

479 (died in his eighth year). 

His successor was his nephew Gunthamund; Proc. fi I’l 8.6, Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 479, Jord. Get. 170, Theoph. AM 6026. 

Hunimund 1 king of the Ostrogoths L IV/E V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 143. 
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Son ol Hermanaric (= Ermanaricus, in PERL n, father of Thoris- 

mud. of the Ostrogothic family of the Amali: Jord. Get. 81, 250. 

See stemma .17. He succeeded Vinitharius (PERE i) as king of the 

Ostrogoths and was himself succeeded by Ihorismud; Jord. Get. 

250. In later tradition he was renowned lor his personal beauty; 

Jord. Get. 250, Cass. l'ar. xi 1.19. 

The allusion in Jord. Get. 248 to Hunimund ‘the Great’, father of 

Gesimund. would give him a date earlier than the tradition else¬ 

where reported by Jordanes seems to allow. It would seem likelv 

that the traditions reported by Jordanes were themseNes by the 

sixth century subject to variation. Cf. L. Schmidt. Geschichte der 

deutschen Stamme. Die Westgermanen, I2 (1938), 108-9. 

Hunimundus 2 leader of the Suavi c. 465 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 143. 

Dux Suavorum; Jord. Get. 273. Rex Suavorum; Jord. Get. 277. 

He and his people lived to the north of \oricum, whence thex 

raided Batavis (on the borders of Raetia II and \oricum) in the days 

of St Severinus; Eugipp. f*. Sev. 22.4. In the mid 460s he raided 

Dalmatia, passing Pannonia on the way and carrying off some cattle 

of the Ostrogoths; while returning home he was attacked bv Theodc 

mer 2 near lake Pelsois, his army was defeated and he himself cap¬ 

tured; Theodemer pardoned him and released him after adopting 

him in the Germanic style, but Hunimund later aroused the Sciri to 

attack the Ostrogoths and they killed king Valamer; Jord. Get. 

273-6. He and Alaricus 2 then united with Sarmatians and other 

tribes and invaded Pannonia. where they were defeated by the 

Ostrogoths under Theodemer in a bloody battle; Jord. Get. 277-t>. 

HYACINTH VS 1 referendarius (East) E/M \ 

Addressee of two letters from Nil us the monk; Nil. Ep. ni 83 

(addressed peaxpei'&apiuj ), 84 (rep aiml)). 

Hvacinthus 2 ?cubicularius (West) c. 441' 

He was the eunuch sent b\ Iusta Grata Honona to ask Attila to 

help her; on his return to Italy, he was arrested and tortured and 

after disclosing the whole story was executed:Joh. Ant. fr. 199. 

Possibly a cubiculanus at the western court. 

Hydatius chronicler; bishop (see unknown) 427-c. 470 

Author of an extant chronicle continuing that of St Jerome from 

379 to 469. 
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He was ‘provinciae Gallaeciae natus in Lemica civitate’; Hyd. 

Lem., praef. 1 (his birthplace is probably to be identified with Ginzo 

de Limia in Gallaecia; cf. Hyd. Lem., ed. Tranoy, p. 11). 

Early in his life he visited Palestine as a pilgrim and there met St 

Jerome; Hyd. Lem. praef. 3, and chron. 40 (a. 407). In 416 he 

entered the priesthood and in 427 became bishop; Hyd. Lem. praef. 

6-7, chron. 626, 96, 130, 201, 207. His death is not recorded, but 

the chronicle ends in 469 and he presumably died c. 470. 

For the chronology of the work, cf. C. Courtois, Byzantion 1951. 

See/Ml'IX 40-3, Schanz-Hosius TV 2, pp. 109-10, and the edition 

by A. Tranoy, Sources chretiennes 218-19, and also E. A. Thomp¬ 

son, ‘The End of Roman Spain’, in Nottingham Medieval Studies 

xx (1976), 3ff. 

Hylasius spatharius (East) 467/468 

T) oiradapuK \ a eunuch, sent by the emperor to inform Daniel the 

Stylite of his plans to counter an expected attack on Alexandria by 

the Vandals; V. Dan. Styl. 56 (the date is shortly before the expedi¬ 

tion of 468 against the Vandals). 

IOBIVS (sic) PHILIPP VS (H) YM{ETIVS?) 

senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 67 n. 1. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Hymnetius doctor 404/407 

Addressee of two letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 38,81 (addressed 'Tpmrrloj dp\vnrpdj). 

Hypatia 1 mathematician and philosopher (at Alexandria) 

L IV/E V 

Daughter of the mathematician Theon of Alexandria (PLRE i); 

Thcon, Comm, in Ptol. m title, Soc. VII 15, Philost. Vin 9, Dam. fr. 

102 = Suid.T 166, Theoph. AM 5906. 

Born and educated in Alexandria; she studied mathematics under 

her father and then proceeded to other branches of philosophy; 

Dam. fr. 102. She surpassed her father in mathematics; Philost. Viu9. 

Philosopher at Alexandria; Dam. fr. 102, Theon. Comm, in Ptol. 

m title, Syn.Ep. 4, 136, 154, Soc. vn 15. Joh. Mai. 359, John of 

Nikiu 84.87, Theoph. AM5906. She was a leading exponent of Neo- 

Platonism at Alexandria; Soc. vn 15 [rtjv JlXarcumi^ hno IWurivov 

Kora-yopbnjv hiarpt^iv 6ta/>eZao6cu). She gave lectures on Plato and 
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Aristotle; Dam. fr. 102. She also taught mathematics; Philost. vm 9. 

She was very learned in astronomy, and helped her father with his 

commentary on the Almagest of Ptolemy; Theon, Comm, in Ptol. 

Ill title (iKSooeojc napcwayvc^odeicrr^ ttj tpiXoadfaj dujarpi pav Tnaria), 

Philost. vin 9, Suid. T 166. Among her pupils was Synesius 1 (later 

bishop of Ptolemais); Syn. Ep. 16, 133, Ep. ad Paeonium. 

Author of commentaries on Diophantus, on the astronomical 

canons, and on the Conica of Apollonius; Suid. T 166. 

Of excellent character she was just and modest and a lifelong 

virgin; she was handsome and beautiful; as a public speaker she was 

fluent and skilful; in her actions she showed herself to be wise and 

statesmanlike; the citizens in general admired and respected her 

exceedingly, and it was to her house that new governors of the pro¬ 

vince paid their first visits after their arrival; Dam. fr. 102. 

Her popularity and influence, together with her paganism, 

aroused the hatred and envy of the patriarch Cyril and the more 

fanatical Christians, and in March 415 she was attacked and brutally 

murdered by a mob of Cyril’s followers; Soc. vn 15 (who gives the 

date), Philost. vm 9, Dam. fr. 102, Suid. T 166, Joh. Mai. 359, John 

of Nikiu 84.100-2, Theoph. AM 5906. 

Her reputation remained considerable at Alexandria and in later 

times placed Isidorus 5 himself in the shade; Dam. fr. 276. The 

statement in Suid. T 166 that she was the wife of Isidorus the philo¬ 

sopher (see Isidorus 1) is an error. Damascius believed that Isidorus 

was superior to Hypatia as a true philosopher to a geometrician; 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 164. 

She received several letters from her former pupil Synesius, some 

written after he became bishop in 411; Syn. Ep. 10, 15, 16, 33, 81. 

124, 154. 

See further J. M. Rist, in Phoenix 19 (1965), 2l4ff. 

HYPATIA 2 c.f. (East) MV 

Clarissimae memoriae femina; a widow whose will was debated by 

the senate since it left property to a priest; it was finally confirmed 

by Marcian, since she also left much elsewhere, to churches, to the 

poor, to monks, to the ransom of captives, and to her own freed- 

men\Nov. Marc. 5 (a. 455 April 23). 

HYPATIAS (?c.f.) ?L V 

Daughter of Erythrius (? = Erythrius 1); the poet Panolbius wrote 

an Epitaphios on her; Suid. fl 204. 
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Hypatius I MVM per Orientem 414-415 

magister militvm per orientem a. 414 Dec. 13, CTh I 7.4°; 41 5 

March 16,C77i vni I.15a. 

Possibly successor of Lupianus 1; Fasti. 

Hypatius 2 melloproximus scrinii (East) 416 

Named second of the three (current) melloproximi of the scrinia 

exempted from the provisions of CTh vi 26.17 (issued at Constanti¬ 

nople on Feb. 6, 416). He was probably melloproximus of the scri- 

nium epistularum, which is named second of the three scrinia in 

this law. 

Hypatius 3 Pofficialis of the MVM (East) 434 

Sent by FI. Titus 2 in 434 ‘ex ordine magistri militiae’ to Euphra- 

tensis to see that the governor FI. Libianus obeyed his instructions 

concerning the bishop of Hierapolis, Alexander; ACOec. I iv, pp. 

200-1. 

The phrase ‘ex ordine magistri militiae’ is presumably a mistrans¬ 

lation from a Greek text such as curd Ta£eux rou orparqXaTov, in which 

rdl-ic should be rendered as ‘officium’. 

HYPATIVS 4 (Pv.c.) MV 

Invited by Sidonius Apollinaris to help Donidius by his influence 

(suffragio vestro) to recover some family property (ut ad solidita- 

tum runs istius te patrocinante perveniat); Sid. Ap. Ep. in 5 (after 

469). Probably a Gallic noble. 

Hypatius 5: the MVM per Thracias in 513 mentioned in Joh. Mai. 

402, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, and Theoph. AM 6005 (see FL Hypatius 6) 

is thought by some scholars to be a separate person; cf. Cameron, 

GRBS 1974,313-14. 

FI. Hypatius 6 cos. 500; MVM praes. 503; MVM per Thracias 

513; ?MVM praes. 513; MVM per Orientem 

516-518, 520-(?)525, 527-529 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1962. Hypatius; elseichere. 

Son of Secundinus 5 and Caesaria 1 (the sister of the emperor 

Anastasius, Joh. Ant. fr. 2146); Joh. Mai. 398, 399 = Eustath. fr. 7, 

Theoph. AM 5997, 6005-6 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 503, 510), 6016, 

6021, Cedr. I 639. Nephew of Anastasius; Cyr. Scyth., V. Sabae 56, 

Proc. BPi 8.2, 11.24, Anon. Val. 13.74, Marcell. com. s.a. 515, 
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Jord. Rom. 358, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 511, s.a. 530, Joh. Am. fr. 214?, 

Theoph. AM 5997, 6005, 6024. Brother of Pompeius 2; Theoph. 

AM 6024. Cousin of Probus 8; Marcell. com. s.a. 532. Father of 

Pompeius and grandfather of Ioannes (both in PLRE hi); Proc. BG 

in 31.14. Husband of Maria 9; Proc. BPi 24.23-4. He was survived 

by his children; Proc. BP I 24.58 (see below). See stemma 9. 

Possibly he served against the Isaurian rebels in 492/498; Mich. 

Syr. K 11. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 500 with FI. Patricius 14 (East): Fasti, 

P. Oxy. 1962, P. Strassb. 273, CJ fl 4.43, 7.21. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 503: he and Patricius 14 were oi tuv w 

Bu$awiu OTpauuruv apxovrec;; Proc. BP I 8.2 (i.e. magistri militum 

praesentales). ZTpaTrj\drr]<; Trpaioemov: Joh. Mai. 398, Eustath. fr. 7 

= Joh. Mai. 399. Srparrryoc; Proc. BPi 8.2, Theoph. AM 5997. 

In May 503 he was sent with Patricius and Areobindus 1 to com¬ 

mand the Roman armies in the war against Persia; Josh. Styl. 54, 

Proc. BP I 8.1-2, Zach. HE vn 4, Marcell. com. s.a. 503, Joh. Mai. 

398-9 (partly = Eustath. Ir. 7), Theoph. AM 5997-8. He and Patri¬ 

cius camped at Siphrios near Amida with 40,000 troops; Josh. Styl. 

54, Proc. BP I 8.10, Theoph. AM 5997. They remained there although 

asked by Areobindus for help against a large Persian army near Nisi- 

bis; Josh. Styl. 55, Zach. HEvn 5, Theoph. .AM 5997. They briefly 

left the district in futile pursuit of some Persians, returning when a 

captive promised (vainly) to betray Amida to them; Josh. Styl. 56. 

Later they met and destroyed some Ephthalite Huns but, growing 

careless, were surprised and put to flight by Cavades; they tied to 

Samosata; Proc. BP I 8.13-19, Josh. Styl. 57 (in August 503;Joshua 

describes the incident but does not mention Hypatius), Mar cell, 

com. s.a. 503. The Roman reverses of 503 were ascribed to the 

cowardice and lack of skill of Hypatius and Patricius; Joh. Lyd. dr 

mag. ill 53. Hypatius was recalled to Constantinople (late autumn 

503) and replaced by Celer 2; Joh. Mai. 399, Theoph. AM 5998, cf. 

Proc. BP I 9.1 (where the allusion to .Areobindus should be to Hypa¬ 

tius). According to Joshua the Stylite, he was succeeded in 505 by 

Pharesmanes 3 at Edessa (Josh. Styl. 88); however, Hypatius is 

nowhere mentioned in Joshua’s detailed account of events after the 

arrival of Celer (in particular, not in Josh. Styl. 87 - a list of the 

chief generals in winter 504-5), and the date of Pharesmanes’ 

appointment would fit in with the recall of Areobindus; possibly 

therefore Joshua has given the name of Hypatius by mistake for 

that of Areobindus. 

MVM per THRAC1AS a. 513 (cf. Hypatius 5): or. arn\dTTj>: BpaKijs; 
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Joh. Mai. 402. 0 777c QpanJjv arparr/7o<:;Joh. Ant. fr. 2l4e 3. In 513 

(for this date, cf. Bury, LRE2 1 448 n. 3) he was the commander of 

Roman troops in Scythia and Thrace, but was unpopular with them; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1, Theoph. AM 6005. Said to have made an 

enemy of Vitalianus 2 by insulting his wife; Zach. HE VII13, vui 2. 

After Vitalian’s first attack on Constantinople he was replaced by 

Cyrillus 3;Joh. Mai. 402, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 5. 

?MVMpraesentalis a. 513 (late): after the defeat and death of 

Cyril, Hypatius was sent against Vitalian with an army and with 

Alathar under his command; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6, Jord. Rom. 358, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 511 (magister Romanae militiae), Joh. Mai. 402, 

Zach. HE VII13, Evagr. HE in 43. The post of MYM per Thracias 

was held by Alathar; Hypatius may therefore have been one of the 

magistri militum praesentales (cf. Fasti). He was attacked, defeated 

and taken prisoner by Vitalian (in 513); Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Jord. 

Rom. 358, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 511, Evagr. HE in 43, Zach. HE vil prol., 

vn 13,vni 2, Joh. Mai. 402 (= fr. 41, exc. de ins., p. 169), Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214e 9, Theoph. .AM 6005. His treatment in captivity was insult¬ 

ing; Zach. HEvu 13, vm 2. Vitalian did not release him until 514, 

after the payment of a substantial ransom by Anastasius; Cvr. 

Scyth., V. Sabae 56, Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Zach. HE VII 13, vin 2, 

Evagr. HE m 43, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 511, Joh. Mai. 402, John of Nikiu 

89.73, Theoph. AM 6006. Joh. Ant. 214e 10. 

MVM PER orientem a. 5167-518: 'mparrfKcLTTK' in the East; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Sel. i 40 (a. 515/18; addressed to Hypatius and concerned 

with Tarsus), 45 (a. 513/18; unnamed ‘Master of the Soldiers in the 

East’), Severus, Hymns, no. 198 (= Patr. Or. vil 5. p. 249) (a. 517 

July 25; see below), cf. Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 15 (a. 515/18: unnamed 

‘general of the East’). He was in Palestine on a pilgrimage in 516 and 

was present in Jerusalem when John of Jerusalem anathematized a 

number of leading monophysites; he made lavish gifts to the churches 

of Jerusalem and to the monks Theodosius and Sabas; Cyr. Scyth.. 

I’. Sabae 56 ('Tnariui rco 6x>e\lnu} roii (SaoiXeujc tore tt?c UnaXuivni) 

diToSvOeim aixptaXuxnax nai efc '\epooo\vpa ev\ri<; tvenev £\&ovti), Theoph. 

AM 6005 (= Theod. Lcct. Epit. 518). He was at Aegae (in Cilicia) 

on July 25, 517, en route to the Persian frontier, and met Severus 

of Antioch there; Severus, Hymns. no. 198 (‘Hypatius the master of 

the soldiers (' OTparT]Xdrn<;') who was going down to the land of the 

Persians’). He perhaps remained in the post until Justin appointed 

Diogenianus 4 (Joh. Mai. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519; and cf. Fasti; 

his period out of office coincides with the period when the influence 

of Vitalian was strong). He was one of the prominent dignitaries 
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named in acclamations at Apamea at the enquiry concerning Peter 

of Apamea before Eutychianus 4; ACOec. in, pp. 102.31, 103.13. 

MVM per orientem a. 520-525: magistcr militum Orientis; he was 

in office on Aug. 7, 520; Mansi IX 349, 365 (addressee of a letter 

from Justin on the bishop and clergy of Cyrrhus). riarpiKtoc renal 

dpXTjvrnq turr\v or parriyiS a excjv (in 525/6); Proc. BP i 11.24. Still in 

office in 525 (in the fourth indiction, see below and cf. Rufinus); 

Zach.//£ix 6. In 525/526 he was sent with Rufinus 13 to negotiate 

with the Persians on peace and on the suggested adoption by Justin 

of Chosroes; Proc. BP i 11.24 (for the date, cf. Zach. HE DC 6-7). 

He was said by the Persians to have conspired with one of the Per¬ 

sian envoys to prevent peace, out of ill-will to Justin; following 

charges brought by Rufinus he was removed from office, but inves¬ 

tigations failed to substantiate the charges; Proc. BPi 11.31.38-9. 

patricivs: he w’as already patricius in 525/526; Proc. BP 111.24 

(cited above). Patricius; Joh. Mai. 423 (a. 527), 445 (a. 529), 

Theoph. AM 6016 (a. 527), 6021 (a. 529), Mar. Avent. s.a. 532. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 527-529: arparTjXdrnc AvcltoXtic; Joh. Mai. 

423, Theoph. AM 6016, Cedr. I 639 (where the text is clearly in 

error; it should read: rw ZenouvSivov Tnanov). He w’as appointed to 

succeed Libelarius in June/July 527; Joh. Mai. 423, Theoph. AM 

6016. He and Pharesmanes 3 conducted unsuccessful negotiations 

with the Persians in 527; Zach. HE viii 5. He was replaced in 529 

by Belisarius (PLRE in); Joh. Mai. 445, Theoph. .AM 6021 (as arpar 

rryde ’AvaroAnc). For the dates, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. H, p. 272 n. 2. 

In 532 the people of Constantinople and a number of senators 

proclaimed Hypatius emperor in place of Justinian during the Nika 

riot; when the riot was suppressed he was arrested and executed; his 

body was thrown into the Bosporus and later was washed up and 

buried in disgrace, but subsequently Justinian gave orders for it to 

be buried by his kinsmen in the Church of St Maura; Proc. BP I 

24.19-31.42-56, Evagr. HE tv 13, Anth. Gr. vn 591 lemma, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 532, Jord. Rom. 364, Zach. HE DC 14, V. Dan. Seer. 9, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 530, Mar. Avent. s.a. 532, Joh. Mai. 475-6, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 532, Zon. xrv 6.23-9, Theoph. AM 6024, Mich. Syr. DC 2. 

His property was confiscated but subsequently restored to his 

children; Proc. BPi 24.57-8, V. Dan. Scet. 9. 

The poet Iulianus (PLRE III) composed verses which were inscribed 

on his cenotaph; Anth. Gr. vu 591. Other verses, possibly by the 

same man, record the building of the cenotaph in his honour by the 

emperor; A nth. Gr. vn 592. The existence of a cenotaph w hen his 

body was washed up and buried poses a problem. Perhaps the body 

580 



IACOBVS 1 

that was found was that of Pompeius; see A. Cameron, Greek, 

Roman and Byzantine Studies 19 (1978), pp. 264-7. 

He was a supporter of the Council of Chalcedon and did not com¬ 

municate with (the monophysite) Scverus of Antioch; Cyr. Scyth., 

V. Sabae 56, Theoph. AM 6005. 

Priscian described him as a man to be feared; Prise. Pan. 298-300. 

Hyperechius grammaticus (Pat Constantinople) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; grammaticus; he lived under Marcian and 

was exiled by Leo; author of grammatical works, viz. Texuri -ypap 

pariKT]. nepi dvopdrun’, and nepi pruaTOC nai op6oypa<l>ia<;; Malch. fr. 2a 

= Suid. A 267, Suid.T 273. Perhaps identical with the Hyperechius 

who taught Eudocia 2; Tzetzes, Chil. x 51. 

Hyperechius (CTh x 1.14); see Sperchius. 

Iacobus 1 comes et Mag. Equ. (West) 401-402 

Addressee of a poem from Claudian warning him not to criticize 

Claudian’s verses and using terms which suggest that he was well- 

known for holding extreme beliefs in the powers of intervention by 

saints; Claud. Carm. Min. 50 (title ‘in lacobum magistrum equitum’; 

cf. w. 1-6 per cineres Pauli, per cani limina Petri, ne laceres versus, 

dux Iacobe, meos. sic tua pro clipeo defendat pectora Thomas, et 

comes ad bellum Bartholomaeus eat; sic ope sanctorum non bar- 

barus irruat Alpes, sic tibi det vires sancta Susanna suas). He was a 

comes and vir illustris who between 398 and 404 (perhaps between 

402 and 404, see below) took relics of the martyrs Sisinnius, Nlar- 

tyrius and Alexander (martyred at Anaunia in 397) to the bishop of 

Constantinople, John Chrysostom; Epistula l'igilii Tridentini (in 

Ruin.2, p. 626) (pan of the heading in a Vatican MS reads: . . . 

quonim reliquiae per lacobum virum illustrem ad Iohannem epis- 

copum urbis Constantinopolitanae pervenenint; cf. also para. 1 

Iacobus etenim, desideriorum caelestium vir fidelis, comitivam recli- 

naturus in Christi comitibus dignitatem sanctorum recentium et 

vapore fumantum reliquias postulavit). 

The date of Claudian’s poem was probably 402 (cf. Cameron, 

Claudian, 225-6); Iacobus was then in office and the reference in 

v. 5 (cited above) suggests that he was already in office in late 401 

(when Alaric crossed the Alps). He could hardly have been in office 

when he journeyed to Constantinople, and since he was already vir 
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illustris and comes, it is likely that the journey was after he became 

magister equitum rather than before. If so, he will have been comes 

et magister equitum in praesenti and subordinate to Stilicho |PLRE 

l) in 401-402, and then retired and took the relics to Constanti¬ 

nople between 402 and 404 (between the date of the poem and the 

exile of John Chrysostom). 

See further G. Brummer, It er W ar Jacobus? in Z?Z 65 (1972), 

3:39-52. 

I ACOBV’S 2 v.sp., comes et praepositus quartae scholac 

(Scutariorum) (East) 431 

'0 irepi^enrof; ko/ut)<; Kai npaL-ooi.TO<; rrj<: rcrapripc a\oArje; present in 

Ephesus during the Council in August 431; ACOec. t i.vii, p. 68 

(Latin version, I iv, p. 54) (the passage mentions scutarii who were 

apparently under his command ). For the eastern scholae, cf. Xot. 

Dig. Or. XI 3-10. 

IACOBVS qui et PS YCHRISTYS 3 comes et archiatrus (at 

Constantinople) M/I. \ 

Nicknamed 'kiry/Haroc; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12, Joh. Mai, 370, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Alex. Trail. II 163, 565, 571, Aetius. Tetru 

bibl. IV i 43. The name presumably refers to his habit of prescribing 

cold baths. 

Son of Hesychius 8; Dam. fr. 190, Dam. Epit. Phot. 121-2. His 

parents met and were married at Drepanum in Argos; Dam. fr. 190. 

lacobus is described as a Greek (natione Achivus), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 462; and also as an Alexandrian of Damascene descent (oc eryve 

pet’ to yeroc' .WeZavbpevr qv, roppojrepor 6' ex AapaonoC). Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 120. Me was of Damascene origin by his father; Dam. trr. 190. 

191= Suid. I 13. He was presumably a Greek by his mother; Dam. 

fr. 190. Possible he was an Alexandrian because he was born there, 

but if so the family could not ha\e li\ed there long; when Hesychius 

abandoned his wife and child to resume his roving life, it was to 

Alexandria that he travelled (see Hesychius 8). I he statement in 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467 that lacobus was a Cilician is an error; the 

passage concerns the Cilician Isocasius and the phrase 6 has 

presumable been applied to lacobus by inadvertence. 

After an absence of nineteen years Hesychius reappeared at Con 

stantinople and lacobus went to join him there and studied medi¬ 

cine under him; Dam. fr. 190. Dam. Epit. Phot. 120. 

comes f.t ARCHIatrvs at Constantinople in the reign of Leo: o 

KoprTS Kai dp\iaTpoc\ Joh. Mai. 370. \\pxirrrp6<; Cjv rrn: no^ew, Chron 
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Pasch. s.a. 467. In practice at Constantinople under Leo; Dam. fr. 

190, Joh. Mai. 370, Ghron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Marcell. com. s.a. 462. 

A doctor; Dam. fr. 191, fr. 201 = Epit. Phot. 128 = Suid. I 852, 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 120. Also called a philosopher; Joh. Mai. 370, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. He was very skilful, as well able to cure as 

to diagnose, equally adept in the practice and the theory of medi¬ 

cine. and won a great reputation which made him the envy of other 

doctors; Dam. fr. 191, Marcell. com. s.a. 462 (medicinae artis peritia 

tarn ingenio quam litteratura perclaruit). Like his father he prefer¬ 

red treatment bv purges, cold baths and strict diet to surgery and 

cauterization; Dam. Epit. Phot. 122. He gave free treatment to the 

poor and persuaded the rich to meet the cost; he himself subsisted 

only on his official salary (rcu Srj/joaiup povto apKOvpevos ocrripeoi^); 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 123. When treating the emperor Leo for fever he 

displayed a brusqueness of manner and a lack of formality which 

was not usual at court; Marcell. com. s.a. 462. Statues were erected 

in his honour by the senators of Constantinople in the Baths of 

Zeuxippus; Joh. Mai. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. Another statue 

was erected to him in Athens, where he once treated the head of the 

Nco-Platonist school, Proclus 4; Dam. Epit. Phot. 124. 125. At Con¬ 

stantinople in 467 he intervened to secure a proper trial for Isoca- 

sius;Joh. Mai. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 

He was a pagan; Marcell. com. s.a. 462. 

Dumascius, who saw his statue at Athens (but apparently not the 

man himself), described him as not handsome but of stern and 

serious mien; Dam. Epit. Phot. 124. 

He is cited in Alex. Trail. II 163, 565. 57 1, Aetius, Tetrabibl. IV 

i 43. Olymp. In Plat. Corg.. p. 187.26. 

IAXXIA deaconess and archimandrites:* L Y/F. VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch before his episco- 

pacy commending her for the way she administered her monastery 

and offering advice; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vil 2 (a. 489/512). I he title 

ol deaconess was often conferred on devout ladies of noble birth; 

i f. Anastasia 2. 

I AMAH/A c.f. ?Y 

Iaenuaria (sic) c.l.;died aged 22, buried at Rome;Vi 31999 = 

Rossi i 1296. 

IA W'ARIX VS 

CTTtxin 1.17“. 

consularis Numidiac 399 June 4 
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Ianuanus 1 (Symm. Ep. ix 32): PLRE I. 

Ianuarius 2 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of two letters from Augustine answering his enquiries 
concerning church rituals; Aug. Ep. 54 (addressed ‘dilectissimo filio 
Ianuario’), 55, Retr. II 20. They were probably written in 400 (CSEL 
58, pp. 18-19). 

Ianuarius 3 brother of Nomus M/LV 

Brother ot Nomus 2 and like him noted for justice and fair deal¬ 
ing and for his services to his home town; they both chose a private 
life rather than a public career even though it involved diminution 
of their property (they were probably both decurions and spent 
their wealth on municipal duties); while Nomus was better at lite¬ 
rary activities, Ianuarius was more practical-minded and adept at 
civic business; Dam. fr. 284 = Suid. N 477. 

IAN VARIVS 4 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a fragment from a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
A. Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 68 n. 3. For his rank and date, see 
Aggerius. 

IAN VARIVS 5 (?v.c.) LV 

Styled ‘tua nobilitas’ in a letter to him from Pope Gelasius com¬ 
mending the needy to his care and protection; Gelas. Ep. fr. 34 
(Thiel) (a. 492/496). Evidently well-to-do and probably a senator. 
Perhaps identical with Ianuarius 4. 

Ianuarius 6 v.gl., patricius (East) V/VI 

'0 iubo^OTaroc naTpiKux; building works at Corinth were dated 
under him and Paulus 13 domesticns\ CIG 8824 Corinth. 

Ianuarius 7 F. VI 

Son of Ioannes 54, whom he survived; he and his mother were 
left in possession of property which was once deposited with Ioannes 
by Tufa and which Theoderic took steps to recover for the royal 
treasury after Tufa was proscribed; they lived in Campania: Cass. 
Var. rv 32 (a. 507/511). 
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Ianuarius 8 discussor (in Italy) 507/511 

Two ‘discussores’, Ianuarius and Probus 5, were accused by the 

Gravassiani and the Pontonates of imposing excessive tribute on 

them; Theoderic instructed the PPO Faustus 9 to have the assess¬ 

ment reduced; Cass. Var. tv 38 (a. 507/511). Discussores were offi¬ 

ciates of the PPO sent into the provinces to carry out audits; cf. 

Jones, LREI 405, II 759. The Gravassiani and the Pontonates are not 

recorded elsewhere; they presumably lived in Italy (since Faustus 

was PPO Italiae). 

A VREL(JVS) IAN{ VARIVS?) 9 Peons. Numidiae 408/423 

Salvis dd. nn. Honono et Theodosio Augg. Aurel. Ianuanur v.c. 

consularis Numidiae (?); carried out repairs to a building; vm 7018 

= ILAlg. II 600 Constantina (Numidia). He was perhaps the governor 

of the province. 

Iason son of Iovius 408 

Son of Iovius (? = Iovius 3); demanded as a hostage by Alaric in 

late 408; Alaric’s demands were refused by Honorius; Zos. V 36.1-2. 

1BBA vir sublimis; dux (under Theoderic) 508-513 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 145. 

Theoderic, the ruler of Italy, won a major victory over the Franks 

‘per Ibbam, suum comitem’; Jord. Get. 302 (the date was presu¬ 

mably in 508;cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 152). Ibba received a letter 

while he was in Gaul, about the theft of property from the church 

at N'arbo, and was instructed by Theoderic to maintain the rule of 

justice; his military achievements are alluded to (qui es bello clarus; 

gloriosus in bellorum certamine); Cass. Var. IV 17 (a. 508/511; 

addressed ‘Ibbae viro sublimi duci’). 

Described as ‘Theoderici dux’, he defeated Gesalicus in Spain 

twice, in 511 when he made him flee to Africa, and in 513, when 

he made him flee to Gaul; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 510 (for the date 

511, cf, Gesalicus), s.a. 513, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. 

Idubingus MVM (East) 466/493 

16ov0iyyou yevopevou rrjuixcurra orparn^drou; a certain Anatolius is 

recorded as retiring to a cell near Constantinople when Idubingus 

was general; V. Dan. StyL 64. This occurred after the death of Titus 

1 (466/70; V. Dan. StyL 64) and before the death of Daniel (493 

Dec. 11; V. Dan. StyL 97). Idubingus is otherwise unknown. Since 
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the author of the Life of Daniel dates a local event by him, he was 

perhaps a general at Constantinople, and so may have been one of 

the magistri militum praesentales; cf. Fasti. For the name, cf. Edo- 

bichus, whom Zosimus calls 'E560ryxo<;, and see also Lilfngis. 

IGN ATI VS proconsul (of Asia or Achaea) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from N'ilus the monk: Nil. Ep. I 21 2 (addres¬ 

sed 'lyvarlu avdvnaTijj), 213-15 (rujaurty). Presumably he held office 

in the East. 

Iidir (?) Pprocurator (in Mauretania) 508 

Castrum e5ific(atum) a Masgivini pref(ecto) 6e Saiur. IlAlR pro- 

c(uratore?) castra Severian(a) (sic);VHI 9835 + pp. 975, 2059 = D 

859 = ILCY 42 Altava (Mauretania Caesariensis). The inscription 

records military building at Altava in 508 (provincial year 469) by 

officials ol Masuna rex Maurorum et Romanorum. ‘Iidir’ perhaps 

contains the name of the procurator of castra Severiano (an unknown 

place presumabh in Mauretania). For the name ‘Iidir’, see vm 

21539 - ILCY 3052a. For another such procurator, see Maximus 

15. Cf. also Iugmena. 

Ildico wife of Attila M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 1 36 (s.n. Ilildica). 

Last wife of Attila; he died during their wedding night (in 453); 

Jord. Get. 254 (from Priscus). 

Illus 1 Mag. Off. 477-48 1; MVM per Orientem 481-483; 

cos. 478; patricius 477-488 

Native of Isauria; Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Jord. Rom. 349, Josh. 

StyL 12, Malch. fr. 16, Joh. Mai. 385 = fr. 35 (Exc. de ins., pp. 163- 

4). 

Brother of AspaliusjJoh. Ant. fr. 21 1.2. Also brother of FI. 

Appalius Illus I'rocundes; 1 heoph. AM 5967, 5969, 5976. His wife 

was called Asteria;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5. He had two daughters, 

Anthusa 2 and Thecia 2;Joh. Ant. frr. 214.9, 214.11. His brother 

in-law was Matronianus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. He had a bastard half 

brother called Lilingis; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, Suid.B279. See stemnu 

32. 

He was a close friend of the emperor Zeno; Jord. Rom. 349, Joh. 

Mai. 385 (Joh. Mil- fr. 35 calls him the Seios of Zeno, probably an 

error), Josh. Sty 1. 12. 
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He served under Leo and Zeno, holding several posts and earning 

a good reputation;Patria Const, (ed. Preger) n, p. 227. 

In 474 when Theoderic Strabo 5 revolted, Zeno sent Illus against 

him;Joh. Ant. fr. 210. However, soon afterwards, in 475, Illus 

joined Verina, Basiliscus 2 and Armatus in plotting the overthrow 

ol Zeno;Joh. Ant. fr. 210. He and his brother Trocundes laid siege 

to Zeno in Isauria after his flight there; I'heoph. AM 5967. About 

this time he imprisoned Zeno’s brother Longinus 6 and subsequentlv 

refused to release him until himself under siege in 485; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214.1, Marcell. com. s.a. 485, I'heoph. AM 5975. When the usurpei 

Basiliscus failed to perform his promises, Illus changed sides and 

escorted Zeno back to Constantinople in 476; Candidus, fr. 1 = 

Phot. Bibl. 79, Joh. Mai. 385, Theoph. AM 5969, Cedr. I 616, Zon. 

XIV 2.12-13. In the following year he induced Zeno to murder 

Armatus; Evagr. //£ m 24. He himself narrowly escaped an assassina¬ 

tion attempt by one of Zeno’s slaves, Paulus 25; this provoked a 

quarrel with Zeno, who soothed Illus by handing Paulus over for 

punishment and loading Illus with dignities, including making him 

consul for the following year; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1, Joh. Mai. 386 

(see below). 

His honours of 477 are named in Joh. Mai. 386 = fr. 35 (p. 164): 

Koi eyevero d avrdc IXXoue olry>c^TJTtx6«;(a, Kai wraroe^ nai ndytorpoc^^ Kai 

TOTpuioc^, Sukkcjv TT)i’ naoai.' noXtreicw. 

(a) I.e. he became a vir illustrts for the first time; see Jones, LRE 

n 529 (effective membership of the senate was more and more con¬ 

fined to illustres). 

(b) MAG. OFF. (East) a. 477-481: he was appointed in 477; Joh. 

Mai. 386 (see above). Magister offieiorum; .Vlarcell. com. s.a. 484 

(referring to an event of 481. see below), Jord. Rom. 349. Ma7tOTpoc; 

Theoph. AM 5971, 5972, Suid. I 324, Patna Const, (ed. Preger) n, 
p. 227. Magister; Liberat. Brev. 16. Identical with the unnamed 

jjayi<npo<: of Malch. fr. 1 1 (see below). He held the post until late 

481;Joh. Mai. 388 (cited below). 

(c) consvi. (East) a. 478 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti. 

Coll. A veil. 61-6, CIL IX 2073 = ILCV 1029a. While consul he 

repaired the Royal Stoa at Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1. 

(d) PATRiavs: made patricius in 477; Joh. Mai. 386 (above). 

Putrid us; Viet- Tonn. s.a. 483, s.a. 488, Joh. Mai. 385, 38 7, I’heoph. 

AM 5972, 5973. 

In 478 an unsuccessful attempt was made by Epimcus to assas¬ 

sinate him;Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1. Illus sent Epinicus to prison in 

Isauria, and later visited him there while himself in Isauria for his 
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brother Aspalius’ funeral; he then learnt that Verina was behind the 

plot; when Zeno called him back to Constantinople, he refused to 

enter the city until Verina had been surrendered to him and sent to 

Isauria to be detained there; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2 (Verina’s imprison¬ 

ment is mentioned in Joh. Mai. 386, Evagr. HE in 27, Theoph. AM 

5972). He was called back from Isauria by Zeno in late 478 (cf. 

Stein, Bas-Emp. li. Excursus B, 787) to meet the threat from Theo- 

deric Strabo; Malch. fr. 14. Although he did not lead the army him¬ 

self (see Martinianus 3), he attended the trial, conducted at Con¬ 

stantinople in 478 by a commission of three senators, of Anthimus 

2, Marcellinus 7 and Stephanus 4, who were accused of supporting 

Strabo; Malch. fr. 11. In 479 IIlus was apparently regarded by Strabo 

as a man who could be trusted; Malch. fr. 16. When the revolt of 

Marcianus 1 7 broke out in 479, Illus brought in reinforcements of 

Isaurians from Chalcedon and defeated him; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Can 

didus = Phot. Bibl 79, Theoph. AM 5971. During this, his house at 

Constantinople was burnt down; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3. In the follow¬ 

ing year he successfully defended the gates of Constantinople against 

Theoderic Strabo; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 

Probably in 480 he quarrelled with the empress Ariadne whose 

request for the release of her mother Verina he brusquely refused; 

Joh. Mai. 387, Theoph. AM 5972. She then plotted to kill him; 

Jord. Rom. 349ff., Joh. Mai. 387 (according to Jordanes, Illus also 

plotted to kill Ariadne). .An attempt on his life was made in the 

circus (probably in 481) and, although he survived, one of his ears 

was cut off; Josh. Styl. 13, Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Joh. Mai. 387, 

Theoph. AM 5972. As soon as he had recovered, he prepared to 

leave Constantinople and go to the East; Jord. Rom. 349ff., Josh. 

Styl. 13, Marcell. com. s.a! 484, Joh. Mai. 388, Theoph. .AM 5972. 

MVM PER ORiENTEMa. 481-483: Zeno allowed him to go to the 

East and gave him the post of magister utriusque militiae per Orien- 

tem; Joh. Mai. 388 (6leSe^aro axyrov kx ttk dp\f?<; rou ponuorpou xai 

t-no'moev axnbv 0TpcTT)'AdTT)v amroA^e. 5ovc avru naoav e%ovouu!). Evagr. 

HE ni 27(5i' *ai crrparrpf'ov 6 Ztjvujv tojv euicji* dnodeinwoL SwdpecjtJi 
Theoph. AM 5972 {arparrnbv rip; euac andork, 8 oik avrcj kl-ovoim' 

ndoav. wore Kaidovxac noteu>), Josh. Styl. 12 (‘oTparTjXdrrjc' at 

Antioch:but Joshua’s account is muddled), Zach. HEx 6 (korpa 

rrn'bc’). John of Nikiu 88.74-5. For the date of this appointment 

and his journey to the East (late 481), see Stein, Bas-Emp. II 19 
n. 1. He was at Antioch early in 482 where he received a letter from 

his friend John Talaias who had just become patriarch of Alexand¬ 

ria; Liberat. Brev. 17. In 483 Zeno demanded he release of his 
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brother Longinus and, when Illus refused, dismissed him and appoin¬ 

ted Ioannes 34 (the Scythian) in his place; he also expelled Illus’ 

relatives from Constantinople and gave their property to the cities 

of Isauria; Joh. Am. fr. 214.1. The popularity and power of Illus 

are said to have so alarmed Zeno that he tried every trick to do 

away with him; Dam. Epit. Phot. 169. 

Illus rebelled openly in 484 ; he released Marcianus, contacted 

Odovacer, the Persians and the Armenians for help, and prepared a 

fleet;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2. Zeno sent Leontius 17 against him, but 

Illus persuaded Leontius to join forces with him; Josh. Styl. 14, 

Jord. Rom. 352. He then took Yerina from prison to Tarsus in Cili¬ 

cia and persuaded her to proclaim Leontius as emperor; Jord. Rom. 

349ff..Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, Josh. Styl. 14-15, Marcell. com. s.a. 

484, Theod. Lect. Epit. 437, Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 

242. Zach. L. Sev., p. 40. Viet. Tonn. s.a. 483, Zach. HE V 6, Evagr. 

HEm 16, 27, Liberat. Brev. 1 7-18. Joh. Mai. 387-8, John of Nikiu 

88.78-9, Theoph. .AM 5972-3. Patr. Const, (ed. Preger) n. p. 227, 

Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 32, l\ Isaiae, p. 7 (the coronation was on 

July 19, 484; see ‘Palchus’, in Rev. de /’instruction publique en 

Belgique XL (1897), ed. Cumont, p. 8 and cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. it 29 

n. 1). They planned to cross the Euphrates to Edessa but found the 

Edessenes hostile; Josh. Styl. 16. They were supported by the sat 

raps of Armenia; Proc. de aed. in 1.25-6. In a battle near Antioch 

(September, 484, see Stein, Bas. Emp. II 30 n. 1), they were defeated 

by the army of Zeno under Ioannes 34 (the Scythian) and fled to 

the Fort of Papyrius, a stronghold in Isauria; Josh. Styl. 17, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.5, Joh. Mai. 389. John of Nikiu 88.87-8, Theoph. AM 

5976-7, Liberat. Brev. 18, Patria Const, (ed. Preger) n. p. 227. There 

they were besieged for four years until the place was betrayed and 

Ulus and Leontius were taken prisoner and executed; Jord. Rom. 

349ff., Joh. Ant. fr. 214. 10-11. Josh. Styl. 1 7, Marcell. com. s.a. 

488, Theod. Lect. Epit. 438. Dam. fr. 303 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Viet, 

fonn. s.a. 488. Joh. Mai. 389, John of Nikiu 88.88-91, Theoph. 

AM 5976. 5980. During the siege his daughter Anthusa died and 

thereafter he neglected his duties; Joh. Ant. frr. 214.6, 214.9. His 

last requests were that his daughter be buried at Tarsus, his wife 

be unharmed and a faithful servant Conon spared, and these wishes 

v>ere granted; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.10-11. 

In religion he was an orthodox catholic;Theod. Lect. Epit. 435, Zach. 

HE\’ 9, Liberat. Brev. 1 6, cf. Evagr. HE tn 16 (bishop Calandion of 

Antioch supported his rebellion). He was however strongly influenced 

by the pagan soothsayer Pamprepius; Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. 
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Bibl. 242, Dam. fr. 178 = Suid. n 137, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid.n 137, 

V. Isaiae, p. 7. He followed the advice of Pamprepius, and turned 

against him only after they were besieged in the Fort of Papyrius, 

when he had him executed; Dam. Epit. Phot. 110 = Phot. Bibl. 242, 

Theoph. AM 5976, and cf. Pamprepius. 

He is mentioned at Suid. A 257, M 209 and possibly A 870. 

A district of Constantinople where he owned property was later 

known as ra TXXou and his house there became a Church of St 

John\Patria Const, (ed. Preger)n, pp. 227, 281, cf. Theoph. AM 

6020 (Justinian to pcouwXov rf?<r fiaoiXinrj^ "IXXou Kiorepvav peyaXrjv 

irrohrjaev). 

Illus 2 PPO (POrientis) PLV/EVI 

Two of his prefectorial edicts are extant among others of the late 

fifth and early sixth centuries; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avenbora, 

p. 265 nos. 8-9, p. 269ff. nos. 8-9. He is not otherwise known, 

unless he is to be identified with FI. Illus Pusaeus D. . . (PPO Orientis 

480/486). 

Flavius Illus Pusaeus D. . . 

Flavius Appalius Illus Trocundes 

Importunus: see Inportunus. 

IMVS comes (East); pater (civitatis) V/Vl 

An inscription at Sebaste in Cilicia is dated ini "[pot) toO peyaXo- 

npenlcoraTov) Kopiiyroq) naTpoc and in a twelfth indiction; JHS 12 

(1891), 259 n. 32. He was a comes holding the post of pater civita¬ 

tis at Sebaste. 

Indacus Cottunes Isaurian brigand and rebel M/L V 

Full name; Joh. Ant. frr. 214.6, 214.10. Indacus; Joh. Ant. fr. 

206.2, Suid. I 368. For the name ‘Indacus’ in Isauria, cf. Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel.v 7 (a bishop of Corycus in 515/18); for both names, cf. 

G. E. Bean and T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968, 

148 with note. 

Son of Papirius and like him an Isaurian brigand who terrorized 

the surrounding districts from his stronghold, the castellum Papirir, 

in 469 FI. Zeno 7, consul and newly appointed MVM per Orientem, 

sent troops to drive him from his stronghold; Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. In 

484 he was besieged in the fortress with Illus 1 and Leontius 17, and 

was placed by them in charge of the defences; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6. 
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In 488 he betrayed the fortress to the besiegers and let them in, 

but was himself killed by them; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.10. 

He flourished under Leo, and stories were told of his prowess as a 

runner over long distances; Suid.I 368, X 200. On this, cf. Bean and 

Mitford, op. cit., 147. 

Indes Isaurian rebel 498 

Isaurian rebel leader, captured by Anastasias* troops in 498 and 

sent in chains to Constantinople with Longinus 4 of Selinus to be 

publicly exhibited after the revolt was crushed; Joh. Mai. fr. 37, 

Evagr. HE in 35 = Eustath. fr. 6. For the date, cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 

498. He had a brother (Anonymus 124), also a rebel, who was 

captured in 492; Joh. Mai. fr. 37. 

INGENIVS (? Ingenuus) ?v.c.; at Narbo 414 

A leading citizen of Narbo in whose house was celebrated the 

marriage of Athaulfus and Galla Placidia 4 in 414; Olymp. fr. 24. 

Possibly a senator. 

Perhaps identical with Anonymus 87. 

Ingomeres son of Clovis L V 

The First son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis 1; he died 

in infancy shortly after being baptized; Greg. Tur. HF II 29. See 

stemma 43. 

IKNOCENTI VS 1: v.p., Pagrimensor ?L IV/E V; PLRE i. 

INNOCENTIVS 2 dux Libyarum 411 

He held office when Synesius composed his Catastasis i (in spring 

411) (6ovkoc diros ’ IvvoKevTLou)\ Syn. Catast. l (title). He was an old 

man in ill-health when appointed as orparrryix; in succession to 

Anysius 1 and was unable to offer serious resistance to the Austu- 

nan invaders; Syn. Catast. I (= PC 66, 1569b). 

INNOCENTIVS 3 v.sp. M/LV 

Spectabilis vir; at the request of Lupus (bishop of Troyes) he 

faithfully carried out injunctions sent by Sidonius, who then wrote 

asking Lupus to convey his thanks; Sid. Ap. Ep. Vi 9.3 (c. 472). 

INNOCENTIVS 4 comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four ‘comites* killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 

499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499. See Aristus 2. 
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POMPONIVS INNOCENTIVS(IVNIOR) 5 (vm 24659): 

PLRE i. 

Castalius Innocentius Audax 

Inobindus ?MVM (East) 441 

One of the OTparrj'yoi sent against the Vandals by Theodosius II in 

441; Theoph. AM 5941, He does not appear in the list of duces on 

this expedition in Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441. See Ansila. 

FI. Inportunus cos. 509; patricius 

Full name; SB 5941, 7519 (papyri from consulate). 

Member of the noble family of the Decii; Cass. Var. ill 6.2-3. His 

father (Basilius 12) and paternal uncle (Decius 2) were very distin¬ 

guished; Cass. Var. m 5. He had three brothers who all obtained 

consulships before 511; Cass. Var. in 6.2-6. He will therefore have 

been brother of FI. Theodorus 62 (cos. 505), Albinus 9 (cos. 493) 

and FI. Avienus junior 3 (cos. 501), and son of the consul of 480, 

FI. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius junior 12. See stemma 26. 

Their father died while they were still young, and they were 

brought up by their mother; Cass. Var. m 6.6. 

CONSVL (West) a. 509 without a colleague (East or West); Fasti, 

Rossi I 939-43, P.Oxy. 1885, SB 5941, 7519, Eugipp. Ep. ad Pose. 

1. In this year he and his brother Theodorus were accused of 

fomenting trouble against the Green party at Rome; Cass. Var. 

I 27 (vir illustris consul). 

PATRicivs a. 509/511: he was made patricius after becoming 

consul; Cass. Var. m 5 (addressed ‘Inportuno v.i. patricio’; sume 

post consulares fasces emeritos patriciatus insignia), m 6 (to the 

senate; illustri et magnifico viro Importuno patriciatus culmen indul- 

simus). The letters are to be dated in 509/511. 

In 525 Inportunus was one of the senators and ex consuls who 

accompanied Pope John I on an embassy for Theoderic to Constan¬ 

tinople; Anon. Val. 15.90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2.5. 

Insteius Tertullus 

FI. Intall. (comes ordinis primi) L IV/E V 

The words ‘FI. Intall. com. ord. pr.’ or similar are inscribed on 

representations of codicilli included in the insignia pictured at the 

beginning of numerous entries in the Notitia Dignitatum , Not. Dig 

Or. XXJV-XXVI, xxvm-xxtx, XXXI -XUI, XLV, Occ. xv-xvn, XX- 
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XXXVm, XL-XU. They occur only in entries for posts of spectabilis 

grade; in entries for posts of inlustris grade there appears at this 

place instead of words the representation of a head or heads, and 

for lower ranking posts the name ‘FI. Val.’ followed by various 

different continuations (see FI. Val.). For a number of entries, of 

various posts, either the insignia are missing or the codicilli are left 

blank; presumably all were Filled in as appropriate in the original 

copies of the Notitia. 

It seems unlikely that ‘FI. Intall.’ or ‘FI. Val.' represent actual 

persons; the words probably indicate the form of words to be used 

on the actual codicilli to be issued to each administrator on his 

appointment to office. All spectabiles posts carried the rank of 

comes ordinis pnmi. 

Invilia Ostrogothic chief c. 47 3 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 148. 

He and Astat, ‘comites’, accompanied Theoderic 7 during an 

Ostrogothic invasion of Illyricum in c. 473 under Theodemer 2; 

Jord.Get. 285ff. 

Ioannes 1 CSL (East) 404 

In 399/400 he was one of the leading figures in the government 

at Constantinople; Zos. V 18.7 (one of rot* ^ifexot'rac rod noXirevpaTos 

ivhpac). He was a trusted adviser of Arcadius (Taairopp-qra rravra. xapa 

faodeuxtTeOapprmevo*;), and was popularly believed to be the empress 

Eudoxia’s lover; Zos. V 18.8 (he was rumoured to be the father of 

Theodosius II). In early 400 he, Aurelianus and Saturninus were 

surrendered to Gainas, their political enemy, (all three in PLRE i), 

and were at first threatened with death but finally sent into exile; 

Zos.V 18.7-9. After the fall of Gainas they returned from exile; 

Zos. V 23.1-2 (in late 400 or 401). 

After his return he was accused, probably by Fravitta (PLRE i), 

of promoting the rift between the eastern and western emperors, but 

he obtained support at court and brought about the overthrow and 

execution of Fravitta; Eun. fr. 85. He was also accused by John 

Chrysostom at about this date of inciting a mutiny in the army; 

Phot. Btbl. 59. 

COMES (?CONSl$TORlANVS) a. 401/403: when the accusation by- 

John Chrysostom w*as brought he had the title «tyirjc; Phot. Bibl. 

59 (this title does not necessarily mean that he was already CSL). 

CSL (East) a. 404: k6mt?c drioaupcov; in 404 he and other notables 

in Constantinople witnessed an inventory of church property at a 
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time when the supporters of John Chrysostom were being persecu¬ 

ted; Pall. Dial., p. 19. 

Perhaps identical with the Ioannes mentioned as a friend of 

Antiochus 5 in a letter of Synesius; Syn. Ep. 1 10. 

Ioannes 2 Ptribunus (of cavalry) (in Pentapolis) 404/411 

Native of Phrygia; in charge of a cavalry detachment in Libya 

Pentapolis; he proved a coward, fleeing in face of the enemy; Syn. 

Ep. 104 (written during the war in Libya, before Synesius became 

bishop, i.e. 404/411). 

Not to be confused with Ioannes the brother of Aemilius (Syn. 

Ep. 44, 50), who came from Cyrene. 

Ioannes 3 relative of Galla Placidia E V 

Named among relatives of Galla Placidia 4 in a votive inscription 

set up by her at Ravenna; called ‘Ioannes nep(os?)’; tx276 = D 818 

= ILCV 20 Ravenna. The date is probably in or after 439. The exact 

relationship is unknown. The reading ‘nep.’ may be an error for 

‘n(obilissimus) p(uer)’;see Gratianus 1. 

Ioannes 4: notarius 394, primicerius notariorum 408, magister 

officiorum (of Attalus) 409, PPO Italiae et Africae 412-413, 

PPO II Italiae 422 ;PLRE I. 

IOANNES 5 comes Africae P408/9 or 423/4 

Iohannes comes Africae occisus a populo est; Chron. Gall. 452 

no. 59 (s.a. 408/9). The date 408 is difficult since the comites 

Africae in that year were Bathanarius succeeded by Heraclianus 3 

(cf. Fasti); only if Zosimus (v 37.6) errs in giving Heraclianus as the 

immediate successor of Bathanarius would it be possible to fit in 

Ioannes; he would then have been briefly comes Africae late in 408. 

It may be however that the Gallic chronicle has mistaken the year; 

if the original information was dated to an indiction year, the chro¬ 

nicle could have put the event in the wrong indiction cycle (for 

similar cases, cf. Iusta Grata Honoria and Sebastianus 3); the correct 

date may therefore have been fifteen years after 408/9, i.e. 423/4. 

and the murder of Iohannes might then have been connected with 

the flight of Bonifatius 3 to Africa and the latter’s appointment as 

comes Africae a sequel to the murder. 

Ioannes 6 Augustus (in Italy) 423-425 

According to a late source, he was a Goth; Nic. Call. HE XIV 7. 
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Theophanes (AM 5938) calls him a Vandal but has confused him with 

Ioannes 13 (the Vandal and MVM in Thrace in 441). 

PRlMiCERivs NOTariorvm (West) a. 423: npu}TooTa.T7je Cjv tCjv Pam- 

Xixwi' morypa^kov, Soc. vn 23.3 (= Joh. Ant. fr. 195). Iohannes ex 

primicerio notariorum regnum sumit; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 92 (s.a. 

423) (see below). Eic tojv to. vnopunpara QaoiXei ypatpomujv; Nic. Call. 

IIEXW 7. Tic ek rdjv paoiXuiuiv UTroipa^ewy.Theoph. AM 59 15. 

AVGVSTVS a. 423-425: after the death of Honorius (Aug. 15, 423), 

when no new emperor was proclaimed in the West, Ioannes seized 

power at Rome (20 Nov. 423,.4un. Rav.), probably with the sup¬ 

port of the MVM Castinus 2; Ann. Rav. s.a. 423, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

423, Hyd. Lem. 83 (a. 424), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 92 (s.a. 423), 

Olymp. fr. 41, Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Jord. Rom. 327, Soc. vii 

22.20, 23.3 (= Joh. Ant. fr. 195), Philost. xn 13, Proc. BVi 3.5, 

Greg. Tur. HF u 8, Joh. Mai. 350, Theoph. AM 5915, Nic. Call. IIE 

xrv 7, Pol. Silv. Lat. n. 83 (in Chron. Min. i, p. 523). Augustus; 

Coins (Cohen2 VIII 207-9). He sent an embassy to Constantinople 

but did not receive recognition; Greg. Tur. HF n 8 (citing Renatus 

Profuturus Frigeridus), Soc. VII 23.3ff., Philost. xn 13, Theoph. AM 

5915, Nic. Call. HE xrv 7. lie was captured and executed at Ravenna 

in 425 (see Aspar) ; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425, Cass, chron. s.a. 425, Chron. 

Gall. 452, no. 99, Marcell. com. s.a. 425, Jord. Rom. 328, Hyd. 

Lem. 84 (a. 425), Olymp. frr. 34,46, Soc. vn 23.9-10, 24.1, 

Philost. xii 13, Proc. Bl'l 3.8-9, Joh. Mai. 356, Theoph. AM 5915, 

Nic. Call. HE XIV 7. His reign is also mentioned in Olymp. fr. 44. 

His reign and his character are favourably described by Procopius 

as moderate and gentle; Proc. BVI 3.6-7 (r)v be ovtoc bump np^ix re kcu 

$iweaeuc ev JIkojv kcu iperrfc perairoceiafiai e^emarapevoc). 

IOANNES 7 v.sp., Pcomes consistorianus (East) before 429 

V.s., ex com(ite) nostri sacrarii; member of the first commission 

on the Codex Theodosianus; CTlt I 1.5 (a. 429 March 26). The sense 

of his title is uncertain, but it is perhaps equivalent to comes con¬ 

sistorianus. 

Ioannes 8 scholasticus (East) F./M V 

Addressee of four letters from Isidore of Pclusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

n82, 163,v 148,565 (all addressed 1 cjarvri <r\olaoruup). 

Ioannes Slobaeus 9 author ?E V 

Author of a collection of extracts from many authors (’EkXo7cu) 

in four books, still mainly extant. The book, known to Photius, was 
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dedicated by loannes to his son Septimius; cf. Phot. Bibl. 167. The 

most recent author whom loannes cites is the philosopher Themis- 

tius (PLREi)\tf. loh. Stob. (ed. Meineke), Flor. i 41, 254, u 216, 

in 121, iv 160. See further P-W ex 2550-86 (Hense). 

loannes 10 v.inl. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he made arrangements 

for the support of children, including those of his dead enemies; NiL 

Ep. ii 320 (addressed 'Icoduvrj IXXouorpiu}). 

loannes 11 doctor; syncellus of Cyril of Alexandria 431 

A doctor, he was ovyueXXos (treasurer) of Cyril, patriarch of 

Alexandria, and visited Constantinople during the Council of Ephe¬ 

sus in 431 to present Cyril’s case against the Oriental bishops; 

ACOec. I i.v, p. 136, Barhadbeshabba HE 24. 

loannes 12 Mag* Off. (East) 431-433 

crp a. 426/429, CTh v 16.35“ = C/xi 77.1a (the date must be 

after Dec. 425 (date of CTh v 16.34) and before his next office). 

csl (East) a. 429 May 30-431: 429 May 30, CThxvi 8.291 dat. 

Cpli. He still held the post in 431 when he was sent by Theodosius 

to the Council of Ephesus; Liberat. Brev. 6, Acta S. Dalmatii (in 

ASS. Aug. I, pp. 218ff.), Nestorius, Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), 

pp. 247-9 (in early August, Hefele-Leclerq, 2 i, p. 348 with n. 2). 

In the Acts of the Council he is usually styled 6 peyaXonpenearaTK 

Kaitv8o%6raT(K, but his title is given in different forms, viz. dKopr?? 

tuv oaxpbjv, ACOec. I i.iii, pp. 31.3, 32.7-8, 32.13-14; or b xopr^ 

Tcbvdekov (or ruw dnavTaxov) XaprtmiBvuv (or similar), ACOec. I i.iii. 

p. 51.1,1 i.vii, pp. 69.16-17, 71.32. .Also mentioned in this office; 

ACOec. i i.iii, p. 65.13, I i.vii, pp. 69.38, 70.11 (6 Kopri<;). Cf. also 

Barhadbeshabba HE 24-5 (Vopijc John, in charge of the treasury’). 

mag. off. (East) a. 431-433: he obtained his new post during the 

Council of Ephesus; ACOec. I i.vii, p. 74.23-4 (b peyaXonpeneorarx 

pdyLcrrpoc ' luxiwr^. ndpr/s &v ttivikojuto. tuv drrat^ra\o0 XapyiTubvuv), cf. 

p. 74.32 (6 irpo€iprip€v(K peyaXompencoTaTOf; pay torpor), p. 80.28 (6 

pdyiarpcK oov Koprf: Civ XapyiTtavuv, in a document subsequent to the 

Council). In office in 433s (MSS 430) Feb. 22, CTh vu 8.15 dat. 

Cpli (addressed ‘Iohanni comiti et magistro officiorum’). 

He died before 450; Nestorius, Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), p. 

306. 
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Ioanncs the Vandal 13 MVM (per Thracias) 441 

A Vandal; Marcell. com. s.a. 441, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 441, Theoph. 

.AM 5938. 

Father of FI. Iordanes 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, Theoph. AM 5943, 

Cedr. i 603. 

MVM (per thracias) a. 441: Iohannes natione Vandalus magis- 

terque militiae Arnegiscli fraude in Thracia interemptus est; Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 441. His murder by Amegisclus is also recorded in 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 441, Joh. Ant. fr. 206, Theoph. AM 5938, 5943 

(in both passages Theophanes blames Chrysaphius for his murder, 

and in both he has confused this Ioannes with Ioannes 6, the usurper 

in Italy in 423), Cedr. i 603; cf. also Zach. HE II 5 ad fin. (*et 

Iohannes arpar^Arir^c a servis Arebindi occisus est1 presumably a 

confused allusion to the same event). His murder was perhaps attri¬ 

butable to his nationality; in 441 a military expedition was sent 

from Constantinople against the Vandals (see Bury, LRE2 I 255); if 

so, it will have been a political murder approved by the court at 

Constantinople. 

(Ioh)annes 14 v.d., agens in rebus (West) 443 

/o/tannis in pace v.d. ACNSRB; died aged about 44, buried Oct. 

20, 443; possibly father of Annianus who wras buried in the same 

place in 474; Rossi i 714 = It.CV 51 lc. 

Ioannes 15 v.d., exceptor scrinii libellorutn ei sacrarum 

cognitionum (East) 449 

0 Ka6<jjoiu>nevcK tuoKeirrujp rod deiou OKpLviov tlov nai tojv 

Oeiuiv KoyviTubvojv, he read documents at the enquiry into complaints 

by Eutyches held at Constantinople on April 13, 449; ACOec. II i.i, 

p. 149 (Latin version, II iii.i, p. 133). 

IOANNES 16 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) 451 

0 nepifiXeiTTOf; Tpiflovvos kcu vorapuK: mentioned at Chalcedon in 

\b\\ACOec. a i.ii, p. 24 (Latin version at H iii.ii, p. 40; vir spcctubi- 

lis tribunus et notarius). 

IOANNES 17 tribunus (et notarius) (East) 451 

Tribunus (Vpt/Jowoc’); sent by the emperor Marcian to Oasis in 

Egypt to summon the exiled bishops Nestorius and Dorotheas to 

Chalcedon; he also took invitations to Dioscorus (bishop of 

Alexandria) and luvenalis (bishop of Jerusalem); Zach. HE in 1,3 
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(= Mich. Syr. viii 10), Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 36, Chron. 846, p. 212 = 

162. Missions of this kind were often carried out by tribuni et 

notarii. 

Ioannes 18 officialis of the MVM c. 451 

Native of Alexandria, he served under the magister militum (he 

was a ‘qwmtynws’, i.e. comitianus); Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 33, 62. He 

was sent to the Thebaid with money for the troops in 451, and 

while there he met Nestorius and was present when he died; Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 33. On comitiani, cf. Holosiricus. 

IOANNES 19 v.sp., decurio silentiariorum (East) 451-455 

'0 Senovpluv; sent by the emperor Marcian in 451 with the priest 

.Alexander to the monophysites Carosus and Dorotheus and the 

monks with them; mentioned by Alexander in his report to the 

Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 20, 451 ;ACOec. n i.iii, p. 100. He 

attended the Council of Chalcedon; ACOec. m i.iii, p. 130, n v, p. 4. 

Probably in 453 he delivered orders from Marcian to Dioscorus, 

patriarch of Alexandria, to accept the Council of Chalcedon (‘per 

lohannem principem silentiariorum’) (‘ryS slntyr”); Zach. HE ill 1 

(Dioscorus refused and was exiled; this was in 453). Following the 

death of Dioscorus (Sept. 4, 454, Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. tv 9), Marcian 

sent Ioannes to Alexandria to explain the Chalcedonian faith and 

persuade the Alexandrians to accept Proterius as their bishop; 

ACOec. II i.iii, p. 130 (‘Icjdvtrqv tov Xapnpdraroi henouplojva), n v, pp. 

3-4 (per lohannem decurionem; lohannem v.c. decurionem eligentes 

misimus), Zach. HE mil (= Mich. Syr. vni 12) (he was ‘leader of the 

silentiaries’ - ‘rs slntyr”). A letter of Pope Leo, dated 11 May 455, 

asked bishop Iulianus of Cos for news of Ioannes’ visit to Egypt; 

Leo, Ep. 141 = ACOec. n iv, p. 94 (Ioannem spectabilem virum et in 

fidei sinceritate laudabilem ad Aegyptum causa fidei fuisse direc¬ 

tum). 

According to Zacharias, he returned to Constantinople without 

installing Proterius; he had promised to explain the Alexandrians' 

grievances to Marcian, an act which angered the emperor; Zach. HE 

rail. 

Ioannes 20 rhetor (at Alexandria) 452/457 

A rhetor at Alexandria, contemporary with Palladius 8; he WTOte 

theological works when Proterius was patriarch of Alexandria (a. 

452-457) and signed them with the names of Peter the Iberian and 

Theodosius (patriarch of Jerusalem), much to their annoyance; 
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Zach. HE m 9'10. He is alluded to by Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. v 6 (a. 513/18). 

loannes 21 cos. 456 

consvl (East) ?prior a. 456 with Varanes 2; Fasti, Rossi i 798, 

799, C1L v 5429. The inscriptions are all post consular dates; in 456 

Avitus was consul in the West. loannes is named first on Rossi I 798-9 

and second on CIL V 5429. 

He is not otherwise recorded. 

loannes 22 ?cubicularius (East) MV 

A eunuch at Constantinople where he became godfather to Peter 

the Iberian and then joined him in taking up the monastic life and 

going to live in Palestine; Zach. HE in 4. Possibly a eunuch in the 

palace service at Constantinople. 

loannes qui et Conon 23 Ptribunus numeri Isaurorum 

(at Alexandria) M V 

For his names, cf. Cyr. Scyth. I'. Sabae 9 (Iwdi'vrjc . Kot'cav 

uerovopaodeic;), 25 (Icadm/e 6 tmKXrjdeii; Kovuv). 

Father of St Sabas; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 1, 9, 25. Husband of 

Sophia; V. Sabae 1,9. Brother of Gregorius; T. Sabae 1. He lived at 

Mutalasce near Caesarea in Cappadocia, but left in 444 to serve in 

the numeras Isaurorum at Alexandria; V. Sabae 1. When Sabas went 

to Alexandria soon after 457, loannes was in command of the unit 

(rou tujv ioavpcjv vovpepou Kpardn>); V. Sabae 9. He died at Alexandria 

in c. 491, after a successful career with his unit (nXeiora ^vmjdeic nai 

buwpe^as tv up tuv 'loaupuv vovpepu); V. Sabae 25. 

loannes 24 monk M/L V 

Son of the lawyer Sergius 1; after being freed Irom demoniac 

possession by Daniel the Stylite at Constantinople in 460, he 

became a monk; he died three years later; V. Dan. Styl. 29, 33-4. 

10AWES 25 ?dux 468 

He was vnoarpaTpyo*: of Basiliscus 2 on the Vandal expedition of 

468 and is said to have chosen death by drowning rather than sur¬ 

render; Proc. BVi 6.22-4. The same story is told of Damonicus (by- 

John Malalas). 
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Ioannes (the Hesychast) 26 bishop and monk L V/E VI 

Native of Nicopolis in Armenia, son of Encratius and Euphemia 2, 

of distinguished family; born 454 Jan. 8; Cyr. Scyth. V. Ioann. 

Hesych. 1. Brother of Pergamius 2 and Maria 5; Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Ioann. Hesych. 3-4. Uncle of Theodorus 58; Cyr. Scyth. V. Ioann. 

Hesych. 3. After taking up a life of religion at eighteen, he became 

bishop of Colonia (in Armenia Prima; cf. Pasinicus) at the age of 

28; Cyr. Scyth. V. Ioann. Hesych. 3-4. Later, in 491, he withdrew 

to the Holy Land and. having entered the monastery of St Saba in 

492, eventually died at an advanced age: Cyr. Scyth. V. Ioann. 

Hesych. 4-5 and passim. 

Ioannes (Scythopolites) 27 scholasticus (Pat Scythopolis) M/L V 

Native of Scythopolis; axoXacrrwoc; author of a theological work in 

twelve books attacking Eutyches and Dioscorus, written for a patri¬ 

arch Julian (presumably the patriarch of Antioch from 471 to 

475/6, cf. Theod. Lect'.Epit. 392, 410); Phot. Bibl. 95. This date 

makes it difficult to identify him with the Ioannes of Scythopolis 

who wrote a commentary (itapaOeoeic:) on Pseudo-Dionysius the 

Areopagite. 

IOHANNES 28 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre and probably an 

inlustris or spectabilis; Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 67 n. 1. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. This seat was among those used by 

illustres and spectabiles. 

Ioannes 29 cos. 467; PPO Illyrici 479 

Native of Epidamnus;.4nM. Gr. vn 697-8. His ancestors came 

from Lychnidus;.4nl/t. Gr. vn 697. He was probably bom c. 440 

(see below). 

consvl (East) posterior a. 467 with Pusaeus PPO: Fasti, Rossi I 

823, C/Z.V 6210 = ILCV 2737ao. Eis imdrovq 6ve\ap\l/e;Anth. Gr. 

vn 697. Trj\e<f>dini<; undrojv Koopos deKt/aveuv: Anth. Gr. vn 698. 

comes etmagister officiorvm a. 467/468: 467 April 12/468 

Feb. 8. CJxu 5.3 (dated under Anthemius and before xil 5.4, see 

Pusaeus) + 25.3 (both addressed ‘lohanni comiti et magistro offi* 

riorum*); before 470, C/xu 59.8 (a law* of Leo, addressed ‘lohanni 

magistro officiorum’). 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 479: as PPO in Ulyricum he was noted for his just 

administration and his support of the arts\Anth. Gr. vn 697 
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('WXvpuoioi binafav Mouaac nai naOapfiv eore^di'ojoe Alkt/u), Anth. Gr. vn 

698 (aimrarriv 6' rjH^rjoe (vopovz nah-pioiaip atrr\vr\v <t>ai8 pvvas natiapfiq 

epya AixaLOOvvris). As ijnapxoQ at Thessalonica, he was saved From a 

riotous crowd and later from rebellious soldiers during the revolt of 

Theodericus 7, first by the intervention of the clergy and local 

notables and then by the intervention of Adamantius 2; Malch. fr. 

18 (= FHG IV. p. 126). Later, with the general Sabinianus 4, he per¬ 

suaded Zeno to continue the fight against Theoderic rather than 

make peace; Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG iv, p. 130) (these events were in 

479). 
He died aged 42; Anth. Gr. vn 698. He was commemorated in two 

poems by the poet Christodorus; Anth. Gr.vn 697-8. In vn 697 he 

is described as 'Em8dpx‘ov darpov, a phrase perhaps written before 491 

when Anastasius, also a native of Epidamnus, became emperor. 

He is possibly to be identified with FI. Ioannes Thomas 13. 

loannes 30 Latin grammaticus ?c. 478 

Teacher of Latin literature in Gaul; praised by Sidonius Apol- 

linaris for keeping learning alive during troubled times (te per Gallias 

uno magistro sub hac tempestate bellorum Latina tenuerunt ora 

portum;. . . de tua schola seu magisterio competens lectorum turba 

proveniet); Sid. Ap. Ep. vui 2. The date is uncertain but must be at 

a time when most if not all of Gaul was already in barbarian hands; 

Sidonius published book vm in c. 478 and many of the letters were 

of recent composition. This letter may be one such. The circum¬ 

stances of Gaul in c. 478 would be appropriate. 

IOANNES 31 v.c., curator (of the property of Placidia) 480/486 

ludvvrx d Xaunporarcx, <t>povTi$oiv nai avrix; (tuv) npaypdTwv n?c 

aufrije] im<txwe errant ot/a(a]c; IGC 240 Mylasa (Caria). For the date, 

see FI. Ulus Pusaeus D. . . The property belonged to Placidia 1. 

loannes 32 Mag. Off. (East) 484 Sept. 1 

CJXII 21.8a (a law of Zeno). 

IOANNES 33 military commander (East) 484 

He is identified as 'luxiiMK d nara BaoiXiaiiov and so is not identical 

with loannes Scytha 34; in 484 he and Paulus 25 were joint-com¬ 

manders of the fleet sent by Zeno against Ulus 1 ;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4 

(vauapxoiK tmorr/oac ItaXxwtjv .. . nai riai^op . ). The allusion to Basi- 

liscus is obscure; if Basiliscus is the usurper. loannes may possibly 
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have held a post once on his staff; for this use of Kara, cf. A. 

Cameron, Glotta (1978). 

Ioannes Scytha 34 MVM per Orientem 483-498; cos. 498 

The sources normally call him Ioannes b to distinguish him 

from FI. Ioannes qui et Gibbus (= Ioannes 93). 

Grandfather of Ioannes 6 ano wraTojv (.PLKE m), and possibly 

father-in-law of Rufinus 13; Theoph. AM 6020. See stemma 36. 

?mag. mil or comes rei militaris (in Illyricum) a. 482: in 482 he 

and Moschianus 1, OTpar-rryoi, were sent to Illyricum against Theo- 

dericus 7;Joh. Ant. fr. 213 (they replaced Sabinianus Magnus 4 and 

one of them will presumably have been MVM per Illyricum, the 

other comes rei militaris; cf. Fasti). 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 483-498: in 483 Zeno dismissed Illus 1 

(MVMper Orientem) and replaced him by Ioannes (SidSoxK rrj<: 

6pxrK):J°h. Ant. fr. 214.1. Srpar^Xarr/e in 484;Joh. Mai. 389. He 

presumably retained this office throughout the war writh Illus (484- 

488) and also under Anastasius for the duration of the Isaurian war 

(492-498) (see below). For the description of him and FI. Ioannes 

93 qui et Gibbus in 492 as oi tov ®p<fK<jjou orparevpaTOf; rp/obpevoi., in 

Theophanes AM 5985, see the entry for the latter. 

In 484 he was sent to the East with substantial forces to crush the 

rebellion of Illus 1 and Leontius 17; Josh. Styl. lo. Joh. Mai. 389. 

John of Nikiu 88.86, Theoph. AM 5976, 5977. He defeated them 

near Antioch (Sept. 484); Josh. Styl. 16-17, Theoph. AM 5976. 

When they fled for refuge to the Fort of Papirius in Isauria, he 

besieged them there until the place was taken by treachery four 

years later in 488; Josh. Styl. 17,Joh. Ant. fr. 214.7 (~FHGt\\ 

p. 621, V, p. 27), Theoph. AM 5983. Early in the siege (late 484) he 

captured and killed Trocundes the brother of Illus; Theoph. .AM 

5976. 

He and FI. Ioannes qui et Gibbus were joint-commanders of 

Anastasius’ troops in the Isaurian war (a. 492-498); Theod. Lett. 

Epit. 449, Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. He was one of the generals in the 

battle of Cotyaeum (in 492); Theoph. AM 5985. In 497 he defeated 

the Isaurians and captured their leaders Longinus 3 of Cardala and 

Athenodorus 2, sending their heads to Constantinople; Eustath. 

fr. 6 = Evagr. HE m 35, Theoph. -AM 5988, Marcell. com. s.a. 497, 

Cedr. I 627. 

Like Ioannes qui et Gibbus he was highly honoured for his con¬ 

duct of the war and was made consul (in 498); Theoph. AM 5988. 

CONSVL (East) a. 498 with Paulin us 11 (West): Fasti, Theoph. AM 
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5988, CJv 30.4, x 19.10, Marcell. com. s.a. 498, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

498. 

JOANNES 35 comes (East) 484-503 

Kwe; gave instructions to a cook to supply rations to stationarii; 

P. Hams 91 provenance unknown, possibly Oxyrhynchus; dated 

a. 484 Nov./Dec. 

Perhaps identical with Ioannes nopik who gave instructions to an 

otvoxeipLOTW in 503 to make payments of wine to various persons; 

P. Oxy. 141, dated a. 503 Nov./Dec. 

Possibly he was a high-ranking local resident rather than an office¬ 

holder. 

Ioannes 36 grammaticus; later priest (at Antioch) L V 

Formerly ‘grammaticus’, he became a priest at Antioch and wrote 

works of a theological character attacking the monophysites; Gen- 

nad. de vir. ill. 94 (= (in part) Marcell. com. s.a. 486). 

Ioannes 37 son of Constantinus M/L V 

Son of Constantinus; candidate with Anastasius 4 (later emperor) 

and an unknown Palladius for the vacant see of Antioch in c. 488; 

Theoph. AM 5983 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 445). 

Not otherwise attested. His father is not identifiable, but was 

presumably a famous person; possibly FI. Constantinus 22 (cos. 

457). 

Ioannes 38 sophist (at Alexandria) c. 480/490 

Sophist (‘swpst”) at .Alexandria where he taught Severus (of 

Antioch) and his brothers; nicknamed IXrjpet&y pa<jxx (‘smgrpws’); 

Zach. V. Sev., pp. 11-12. 

Ioannes 39 scholasticus (at Amida) c. 491 

Scholasticus at Amida (possibly an ecclesiastical advocate - 

‘ccclcsiae scholasticus’); brother of DYT (?); described as a devout 

man and an eloquent speaker; while at Constantinople on an em¬ 

bassy from Amida he had a vision revealing that the silentiarins 

Anastasius was to become emperor; while he was still there, his 

vision came true, and he returned home refusing any other reward 

than the fulfilment of his petition; Zach. HE vn 1. 
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Ioannes 40 MVM per Myricum 491/518 

Recipient of an undated law of Anastasius; CJI 29.4 (addressed 

‘Iohanni magistro militum per Illyricum’). 

He is not to be identified with Ioannes Scytha 34 or FI. Ioannes 

93 qui et Gibbus, but might be identical with Ioannes 60 o BaXept 

avris. 

Ioannes 41 v.ini. (in Italy) 492/496 

Styled ‘tua sublimitas’; addressee of a letter from Pope Gelasius 

on holy communion; Gelas. Ep. fr. 1 (Thiel) (addressed ‘Iohanni 

inlustri’). 

IOANNES 42 v.sp. 494 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); died in 494 aged about 76; VI 32001 + p. 3814 

= Rossi i 904 = JLC V 246a . 

Ioannes 43 patricius (East) c. 495/496 

riarpuaoc; father-in-law of the Isaurian rebel Athenodorus 2; when 

informed by bishop Euphemius of Anastasius’ wish for peace in 

Isauria, he revealed this breach of confidence to the emperor and 

gave him an excuse to exile the patriarch; Theod. Lect. Epit. 449 - 

Theoph. A\I 5987. 

Ioannes 44 doctor (at Heracleopolis) 497 

Native of Heracleopolis; iaTpos rip rexyqv', son-in-law and heir of a 

certain Apollos qui et Macarius, whose surviving debts he refused to 

acknowledge; Stud. Pal. XX 129 Heracleopolis (dated 497 Feb. 5). 

Ioannes ‘the Paphlagonian’ 45 CSL (East) 498; honorary consul 

Native of Crateia in Honorias; Cvr. Scyth. V. Abraamii, p. 244 

(ed. Schwartz). Styled 6 Ua^XayLJV (this is pejorative, cf. Cameron, 

Claudian, 3, 245) in John Malalas, who adds that he was also known 

as Caiaphas;Joh. Mai. 400 (cited below). Brother of Plato (see 

below). 

Described by Cyril, V. Abraam. (see above), as ai^pne irifio^K 

Kai if dp\ai(; noXinKaic rroXXaxic evboKiprjaac. koptjc 6-qoaupujV ypripanfav 

(see below). 

tractator in the scrinium Orientis at Constantinople before 

498: he was succeeded in this financial post by Marinus 7 and given 

an honorary consulship; Joh. Mai. 400 (Komfri'cac (sc. Anastasius) 

'\ioavvTjv rdv [\wp\aybva in too Tpcmreoeiv rabrjpdaui \apria rail npatTupiov 
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twi> enapxuv enoirjaev avrov and imarcju, avf avrov notrjaaq rpaKrem-QV 

koI XoyoOerrjv Mapivov rov Zvpov), 

Honorary GONSVL by 498;Joh. Mai. 400 (see above). 

CSL (East) a. 498: appointed by Anastasius at Constantinople (6 

cwtck: /3aaiXeiK npoexetpioaro ndjUTjra Xapytncjvojv £v KivvoravnvoonoXei rov 

ind imdnvv luiawriv rov na<t>\ay6va rov Xeyopevov Kaicupav)', he initialed 

the issue of a new and much-needed copper coinage of larger deno¬ 

minations than hitherto (for the date of the new coinage, 498, see 

Marcell. com. s.a. 498 and cf. Jones, LRE i 236, 443-4 with nn. 

80-1), and he also melted down a number of bronze statues brought 

to Constantinople by Constantine I and made a new large bust of 

Anastasius which he placed on a pillar in the Forum TaurijJoh. 

Mai. 400-1. His office is also mentioned in Cvr. Scyth. V. Abraam. 
(cited above). 

He had a brother named Plato whose election he secured in c. 500 

to the bishopric of their home town, Crateia; he also founded a 

monastery at Crateia and put it under the care of Abraam; Cyr. 

Scyth. V. Abraam. (see above). 

A monogram reading ‘Iuavvoo which appears on stamps on silver¬ 

ware from the reign of Anastasius probably alludes to this man; 

these monograms appear to have indicated the current comes sacra- 

rum largilionum; cf. E. C. Dodd, Bxzantine Silver Stamps, nos. 2-3, 

and intro., pp. 28-30. See addenda, p. 0000. 

IOANNES 46 v.c. ?V 

Iohannes v.c.; vi 37127 = ILCV 139 = Bull. Comm. 39 (1911), 

275 (possibly from the Circus Maximus). 

Ioannes 47 Prhetor ?V 

Native of Caesarea and a commentator on the Sraacteof Hermo- 

genes; he is associated with Svrianus 3 in a comment on a point ot 

metre; Walz, Rhet. Grace. VT, 243. 

IOANNES 48 tribunus (East) 489/508 

Tribunus ('rptfiovvoc’)-, addressee of a letter of Severus of Antioch 

answering criticisms he had made against the former bishop of 

Alexandria Timothy Aelurus; he was living in Constantinople; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Sel. V 1 (dated 489/508). He was perhaps a tribunus et 

notarius, and if so was a vir spec tab tits. Cf. Promotus 2. 

Ioannes 49 Padvocate (at Alexandria) L Y/E VI 

He wrote to Procopius of Gaza from Alexandria, and Procopius’ 
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reply is extant; they were not personally acquainted: Ioannes was 

apparently an advocate (5iKaoTrpioic: djuiAoumt i!6pu) n?<; rexvrjs); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 156. 

Joannes 50 ?rhetor L Y/E VI 

Correspondent of’ Procopius of Gaza, apparently a rhetor (evSai 

povaiv yap narepui' rraibac ano0aLP€tx evSaipovas. pouoikC: run vapan ra 

Oeia oo<t>u)< npo<t>ep6pevo<;)\ teacher of Muselius 2; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 149. 

If identical with the Ioannes to whom Procopius wrote another 

letter, Ep. 158, he taught at Caesarea. Perhaps identical with the 

addressee of the letters Proc. Gaz. Ep. 5, 22. 56, 126, mentioned in 

Ep. 71, who was personally known to Procopius and hence not 

identical with Ioannes 49. 

Possibly also identical w ith a correspondent of Aeneas of Gaza; 

Aen. Gaz. Ep. I. 

Ioannes 51 scholaris (East); later abbot L V/E VI 

Native of Byzantium; after service in the schola prima he took up 

a monastic life under the direction of St Sabas in Palestine (emorne 

TtpdjTTfc tuv a\o^apLu>v a\oKf^ etc roc poiabikov peraordvra fttov); made 

head of the coenobium of the Tower of Eudocia when it was estab¬ 

lished by Sabas; he remained there for thirty-five years; Cyr. Scvth. 

1'. Sabae 58. Called demo oxohapiuw, formerly pupil of St Sabas and 

head of the monastery; Cyr. Scyth. I’. Ahraam. 3. 

Not to be confused with Ioannes drro a\oXapLuju who became head 

of the New Laura in c. 553 (PLRE m); Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 90. 

Ioannes (Diacrinomenus) 52 ecclesiastical historian I. V/E VI 

The epither &ua.kpuf6pei.’o<; indicates that he dissented from the 

Council ol Chalcedon; cf. Lampe, .4 Patristic Greek Lexicon, 354 

Author of an ecclesiastical history in ten books, of which the first 

five, covering the period from the start of the Ncstorian controvert 

to the expulsion of Peter Mongus from Antioch (c. 428-c. 476), 

were known to Photius; Phor. Bibl. 41. f he history was used bv 

I heodorus Lector, who cites Ioannes by name once for an anecdote 

ahout the emperor Anastasius; I heod. Lect. Epit. 499, and cf. fie: 

Arch. 26, pp. 282-3. Photius (Bibl. 41) identified him with the 

priest John of Aegae because both wrote against the Council oi 

Chalcedon. 

The surviving fragments of his history are in G. C. Hansen. Ihro- 

doros Anagnostes, Kirchengeschichte (= Gr. Schr. 54) (1971), 

152-7. 
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Ioannes 53 L V/E VI 

In a letter to Marinianus 2, Aeneas of Gaza greeted Victor 7, 

Stephanus 10 kcll rov xapieoTarov 'luximji'; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 11. Evidently 

a mutual acquaintance of Aeneas and Marinianus and possibly of 

noble birth though not yet of high rank. 

Ioannes 54 L V/E VI 

Tufa once deposited some property with Ioannes in Campania; 

later, when Tufa was proscribed and lohannes already dead, Theo- 

deric took steps to recover it from lohannes’ widow and son lanua- 

rius 7; Cass. Var. iv 32 (a. 507/511). 

Ioannes 55 apparitor (in Italy) 507/511 

Apparitor; instructed by Theoderic to make Domitius 6 fulfil his 

agreement to undertake land reclamation or to replace him with 

someone else;styled ‘devotio tua’;Cass. Var. n 21 (a. 507/51 1). 

Ioannes 56 doctor (in Italy) 507/511 

Archiatrus; wrongly convicted by the vicarius urbis Romae on 

charges brought by Vivianus 1; he was exiled and his property con¬ 

fiscated; subsequently on appeal his conviction was quashed, and 

he was given the tuitio of Albinus 9, to prevent him enduring 

further molestation; Cass. Var. rv 41. 

IOANNES 57 v.sp. (Italy) 510/511 

Vir spectabilis; sent to Rome by Theoderic while Argolicus was 

PVR to enquire into abuses of the public water-supply there and to 

report back to him; Cass. Var. hi 30-1. 

IOANNES 58 consularis Cypri 511/512 

Addressee of a prefectorial edict from Zoticus (PPO Orientis 51 1- 

512); Just. Nov. 168 (addressed 'loxLmj tu> XapnporaTip dp\oi>Ti Kirrrpav). 

The governors of Cyprus were consulares from the fourth century. 

IOANNES 59 comes (East) 513/518 

He was a ‘/ufynre’ living at Antaradus; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. l 46, iv 6 

(both in 513/518). He was married; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. iv 6. Severus 

wrote asking him to establish the facts in a case involving a deacon 

who was twice married; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 46. Also addressee of 

Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. rv 6 (‘to John the count from Antaradus’). 
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Ioannes 60 MVM (praesentalis) 514-515; honorary consul 514 

Identified as the son of Valeriana 1 (6 BdXepiaiA)q); Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e 13, Joh. Mai. 404. A relative (ovryenfc) of the emperor Anas- 

tasius;Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 14. Possibly identical with Ioannes 40. 

MVM (praesentalis) a. 514-515: in 514 he bore the titles of 

magister militum and consul (see below); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 13 

(’Iwdi'i^e rqv tujv OTpaTrjXarcov Kai urrarcov a&caoiv e\ojv). He was a 

general at Constantinople in 515 with Patncius 14 (see below), and 

was probably the other magister militum praesentalis; see Fasti. 

consvl: as he does not appear in the consular Fasti, he did not 

hold the ordinary' consulate, and so was presumably an honorary 

consul. 

In 514 w'hen the rebel Vitalianus 2 approached Constantinople 

for the second time, Anastasius sent Ioannes as envoy to him; he 

reported on Vitalian’s wishes and used his influence to persuade the 

emperor to grant them; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 

In 515 on Vitalian’s third approach to the city, Ioannes and 

Patricius both refused to obey when Anastasius ordered them to 

attack the rebel; they argued that, as they were old friends of 

Vitalian, they would be objects of suspicion if Vitalian won; Toh. 

Mai. 404. 

Ioannes 61 scholasticus (Pat Antioch or Apamea) 514/518 

‘John also, the eloquent scholastic (‘oxokaoriKoi;’), the son of 

Matronian (= Matronianusl )of illustrious memory’; native of 

Antioch; Severus of Antioch wanted him enrolled among the clergy 

(he was therefore a monophysite); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 5 (a. 5 14/518; 

to the bishop of Apamea). ‘John the eloquent scholastic’ took a 

letter of Severus to the bishop of Beroea; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 16 (a. 

513/518). See stemma 32. 

Ioannes 62 PPO Illyrici 517 

Praefectus Illyrici; received a sum of money from the emperor 

Anastasius in 517 for ransoming Roman captives after Gothic raids 

on Illyricum; Marcell. com. s.a. 517. 

IOANNES 63 comes (East) 518 

Acclaimed at Tyre by the orthodox congregation on Sept. 16, 

5l8;ACOec. nx, pp. 85.16, 88.22 (’Iioavvou koutit<k rroX\d rd fry). 

His identity is uncertain; he was either an important person at 

the imperial court or a high-ranking person in Pnoenice. 
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loannes 64 scholasticus (at Scythopolis) 518 

Known as ‘the son of the tax-collector' (oroO enone\\evrov); he 
was a axoXaaTUib; at Scythopolis; described as dunjp oopoc kcu rf\v puxfiv 
nePunopevoc; in 518 he told St Sabas about the misdeeds of Silvanus 
9;Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 61. 

loannes 65 tribunus (excubitorum?) 518; bishop of Heraclea 

Tpcflowoc; he served under Justin in 518 (obteiovpevoc rco ttjc Oetac 
Xtjl-ea*; '\ovorivu); perhaps his domesticus); the excubitors proclaimed 
him emperor before Justin, but he was unacceptable to the Blue 
faction; Const. Porph. de cer. 93. After his election failed, he 
became bishop of Heraclea in Thrace (= Perinthus); Const. Porph. 
de cer. 93, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 520. 

loannes 66 scholasticus (at Bostra) 519/538 

A monophysite, addressee of Sev. Ant. Ep. Sei vm 4 (a. 519/538), 
‘to John the scholastic of Bostra’ (‘skwlstyq’ bwsury”). 

loannes 67 CSL (West);deputy PPO; PPO (Italiac) before 527 

He came of good family; Ennod. Ep. 11. His father, whose name 
is unknown, is referred to by Ennodius 3 as a man of good charac¬ 
ter; Ennod. Ep. 11 (te pater morum tranquillitate .. . similem pro¬ 
ducat). His father was a friend of Ennodius; Ep. 110 (vota, quae 
circa te pro venerandi patris tui meritis et amore concepi). loannes 
married a daughter of Olybrius 5; Ennod. Ep. I 1. He was father of 
Reparatus 1 and of Vigilius 4 (= Pope Vigilius); Lib. Pont. 61.1, 
Froc.BG. i 26. 2, Cass. Var. ix 7. See stemma 25. 

In 501 he was flattered for his eloquence by Ennodius (veteris 
decora prosapiae novelli vincis nitore conloquii), although still learn¬ 
ing the art (nobilia rudimenta facundiae tuae), and was encouraged 
to emulate his father-in-law (te . .. socer eloquentia similem produ¬ 
cat); Ennod. Ep. l 1 (a. 501). However in 502 Ennodius urged him 
to pursue his studies and improve his style; Ep. 110 (spring 502). He 
subsequently attained no great distinction for his learning, although 
ready to favour those who did; Cass. Var. IX 7 (quamvis liberalihus 
studiis fuerit impolitus, placere non omisit industriis). 

He is styled ‘magnitudo tua’ in 503 (probably at Ravenna, cf. Ep. 
n 1 7, a companion letter to Constantins 15), Ennod. Ep. a 18; and 
'sublimitas tua* in late 505, Ennod. Ep. rv 12 (both letters of 
reproach to him for not writing). Possibly he held some post at the 
time (perhaps with his father-in-law Olybrius in 503). Through the 
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intluence of Constantius 15 he w rote to tnnodius again in late 505/ 

early 506; F.nnod. Ep. iv 13. 

v(ir) s(pectabilis). consvlaris campanlae a. 507/511: Cass. Var. 

in 27. iv 10 (both addressed to him). In this office he was subject to 

persecution by the PPC) (perhaps Faustus 9); Cass. \'ar. hi 27. He 

may have held this post in summer 508; F.nnod. Ep. vi 37 (styled 

‘magnitudo ttta’; the letter was addressed to him in 508). 

He held three high posts; CSL<a); deputv PPO(h’;and PPO(°;Cass. 

Var. ix 7 (to Reparatus, c. a. 527: dudum itaque illustris recorda- 

tionis gemtoris tui res publica sensit Romana diligentiam. Comitivae 

siqtiidem largitionum praesidens(a\ functus etiam vicibus praefec- 

torum<b). praetorianam egit integerrime dignitatem^’). 

(a) —(c) None ot the dates are known; the prefecture however must 

be between 512 (cf. Faustus 9) and 527. 

(b) His title was probably ‘agens \ices praefectorum praetorio’ 

(for this post held by a man of illustris rank, ct. Ambrosius 3). 

(c) In this office he earned a good reputation by repairing the 

Curia and actively protecting the poor from exploitation: Cass. I or. 

IX 7 (curiam reparans, pauperibus ablata restituens). 

He was dead before 527; Cass. Var. IX 7 (cited above). 

Ioannes b8 QSP (hast) before 522/523; honorary consul; 

patricius 

QSP I Fast) before 522/523: he occupied the post, apparently for 

several years, before Proculus 5; fust. Xov. 35 (a. 535 May 23) 

(temporibus loannis viri magmfici quaestoris, quum per prolixum 

tempus tale gessisset officium; under him the number oi adiutores 

in thescrinia grew beyond reasonable limits and Proculus took steps 

to reduce them). 

Honorarv consvl and PMRtcrvs a. 528-529: he was a member 

ol the commission appointed by Justinian which worked on the 

first edition of the Codex Justinian as in 528 and 529; Const. Ilaer 

(a. 528 Feb. 13), Const. Summa u. 529 April 7) (both texts describe 

him as \ir excellentissimus ex quaestore sacri nostri palatii, consu- 

laris atqiie patricius*). His consulship was honorarv, since his name 

i-» not recorded in the Fasti ol the ordinary consulship. 

lie was still alive in 535; Just. Xov. 35. 

IO A XXES 69 v.c. (in Italy) 523 

V.c.;at Ravenna;Marini, P. Dip. 85 (dated 523). 
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IOANNES 70 ?dux or comes rei militaris (East) 523-524 

Ioannes, son of Lucas 2, and Timostratus were Roman com¬ 

manders whom Alamundarus 2 took prisoner in 523 and released 

for a ransom in 524; Proc. BPi 17.44 (they were &p\ovTe<; over 

arpanwrat), Nonnosus = Phot. Bibl. 3 (= FHG rv.p. 179) (orparq^oi 

Tupaiuw), Evagr. HE IV 12. For the date, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. U 

266 with n. 1. 

Since Timostratus was dux of either Osrhoene or Mesopotamia, 

Ioannes presumably was an officer of equivalent rank. 

IOANNES 71 v.c., arcarius (in Italy) 523/526 

Vir clarissimus; Cass. V'ar. v 6. V.c., arcarius; Cass. V'ar. v 7. He 

reported that his father-in-law Thomas 9, who had leased royal 

estates in Apulia, owed the treasury 10,000 solidi; Theoderic 

ordered Thomas to pay the money by the start of the next indiction 

or the property would go to Ioannes, who had promised to pay the 

money due; Cass. Var. v 6-7 (a. 523/526). Arcarii were agents of 

the praetorian prefecture; cf. Cass. Var. i 10, xn 7,8, 10, 23, 27. 

Ioannes 72 v.sp., referendarius (West) c. 527 

Ioannes was intended by Theoderic to receive a domus as a reward 

for his services, but Theoderic died and his successor Athalaric gave 

the property to Tuluin instead; Tuluin then, following Theoderic's 

wishes, gave it to Ioannes, and the gift was confirmed by Athalaric 

in a letter to Ioannes; the domus, formerly owned by the patricius 

Agnellus, was ‘in castro Lucullano’; Cass. Var. vm 25 (addressed 

‘Iohanni v.s. referendario’). 

Ioannes 73 gloriosissimus comes (East) 530 

’0 peyaXonpenearaTOf; koi ei'So^oraroc Kbpqc; he had a daughter who 

owned estates in the lower Thebaid; P. Cairo Masp. I 67104 Aphro- 

dito (dated 530 Aug. 19). Cf. . . .a (his daughter) and FI. Menas 

(both in PLRE in) (Menas was probably the girl’s guardian, so Ioannes 

was by 530 presumably dead). 

Ioannes 74 grammaticus (of Caesarea) E VI 

Iuxu'i/tjc 6 Katoapcw d-ypamjauKOc; author of a defence of Chalce- 

don and an attack on the Synod of Tyre in 51 1, for which he was in 

his turn strongly attacked by Severus of Antioch; Zach. HE vii 10 

(wrongly called Sergius), Joh. V. Sev., p. 248, Mich. Syr. rx 10, 

Anastasius, Vtae Dux 6 (in PG 89). Severus’ attack, the Liber contra 
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impium grammaticum. is extant in Syriac; CSCO, Scr. Syri, 93, J01, 

102, 112. Which Caesarea is intended is not certain but presumably 

Caesarea in Palestine. 

He is not to be confused with loannes Philoponus 76. 

IOANNES LYDVS 75 author; ?comes primi ordinis c. 552 

Author of three extant works, de mensibus, de ostentis mdde 

magistratibus; cf. Phot. Bibl. 180 (they were written during his 

retirement; see below), Suid. 1 465. 

Native of Philadelphia in Lydia; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ni 26, 58ff., 

de mens, iv 2, 58, de ost. 53, Phot. Bibl. 180, Suid. I 465. Son of 

Laurentius 6; Phot. Bibl. 180. He was bom in 490 (see below). 

Cousin of Ammianus; Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 26, 28. The view that 

loannes was himself called Laurentius is based on a misunder¬ 

standing of the text of Photius. 

In 511, at the age of 21, he went to Constantinople; Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. ni 26. Phot. Bibl. 180. His intention was to enrol among 

the memoriales of the palace (eni roix: pepopiaKtovq rr/q avXrjq awe&ov 

tXdeiv Kai npoq OTpareiau ava^coaaaOai per' eneii^oiq) and until he could 

do so he became a student of Plato and Aristotle under the philo¬ 

sopher Agapius 3; then, however, his plans changed, for a fellow- 

townsman Zoticus became PPO Orientis (late 511) and had him 

enrolled among the exceptores of the praetorian prefecture!rote 

TaxvypatXHq rfjc apxfis ovwipidpT)oev); Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 26. Zoticus 

was PPO for about one year, during which John made over 1,000 
so lid i from various fees; he also composed a panegyric on Zoticus, 

who rewarded him with a payment of one solidus per line, payable 

from public funds; in addition to his post as exceptor he was also at 

this time appointed chief chartularius (etc rrpcijrou xaprooXapioi') by 

the adiutores of the ab actis, with a salary of 24 solidi per annum, 

an exceptional appointment for one of his years; his two colleagues 

were both old men who had paid for their appointment and drew no 

salary; as chartularius (an annual post, cf. Jones, LRE n 588) he was 

responsible for compiling the cottidianum and the personate (regis¬ 

ters of cases and persons appearing before the court of the PPO, cf. 

Jones, LRE n 587), and also he wrote briefs (suggestiones) for ca>e> 

due to go to the senate on appeal, his knowledge of Latin (cf, also 

de mag. in 20) proving an asset for this; he also gave assistance to 

the exceptores who worked in the secretum (in the palace itself) 

and at this stage entertained the hope of securing an appointment as 

a secretis; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ni 27. 

Zoticus and his cousin Ammianus arranged an advantageous 
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marriage for him, which brought a dowry of 100 pounds of gold; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. ni 28. 

He next gave up his work in the palace and devoted himself 

entirely to his duties in the prefecture (rijc pev drri rr\v atiXty onovftric 

dneo\6pTjv. 6Xov 5e poo too PUh> rr? orpaTcia rrapexcoprjoa); Joh. Lyd. de 

mag. in 28. This is perhaps John's way of glossing over the fact that 

when Zoticus retired in 512 his patronage was no longer available to 

secure advantageous appointments for John; therefore after his 

spectacular early successes he had to settle into the role of an ordi¬ 

nary exceptor and follow the normal route of promotion. 

At some point in his career he became chartularius of the scrinium 

of the commentariensis (vqv tov Xeyopevou xapTovXapiov rr)vtKOLrra xipiv 

nXqpdiv roic koppcvrapioiotc); Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 17. The date may 

have been in 517, when Sergius 7 was PPO (John speaks unusually 

warmly of Sergius, Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 20; cf. also Stein, Bas-Emp. 

D 838). 

John writes that on completion of his normal duties he found 

that circumstances were by now more favourable for men of letters, 

and accordingly he spent less time on his service and more on litera¬ 

ture (rcj^ cuv KOtPuiv tovootcov dnoreXeodevnov Ini naaiv, dnoUav d Xoyoc 

epimpovevoe. kcu to Xotnov roic Xoytxoic (oux). cue to npiv, rqc tv\WC dnape 

okopevije. epiorioa rqv OTpareiav, 6Xov ipavrov roic fitfiXioic tuSouc); Joh. 

Lyd.de mag. ill 28. The interpretation of this passage is not clear; it 

may refer to the termination of his career as an ordinary exceptor 

(ra(coo'd) and enrolment among the Augustales (cf. Jones, LRE 11 

588); this apparently gave him more time for his own literary work 

and coincided with a period when literature was more highly rewar¬ 

ded than previously; the date may have been early in the reign of 

Justinian. It could be connected with the prefecture of Phocas 5 

(in 532);John was acquainted with him and speaks highly of him; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. ni 73 (and cf. below). 

He was invited by the emperor (Justinian) to deliver a panegyric 

(£7*Jjpuov) in the presence of aristocratic visitors from Rome, and he 

was also asked to write a history of the emperor’s recent war with 

Persia, in which Dara was attacked by the Persians in vain; Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. Ill 28. This probably alludes to the events of 530, when the 

Persians were defeated in battle near Dara (Proc. BP 113.12ff.): 

since this war was concluded by a treaty signed in spring 532 (Proc. 

BP 1 22.17, Zach. HE DC 7), it was perhaps around this date (which 

coincides with the prefecture of Phocas) that John was asked to 

write the history. 

At some time in his career he visited Cyprus; Joh. Lyd. de mem. 
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IV 47. He may have gone on private business, but if it was on public 

duties, the date will have been no later than 536 when Cyprus was 

withdrawn from the sphere of the PPO (Stein, Bas-Emp. II 474-5). 

The emperor sent a letter to the PPO praising John’s literary acti¬ 

vities and his service in the prefect's courts (nairoiTi/c arpareiar aurcb 

ttjs ev roiq Sucaarrjpiotc ttjc ot?c imepoxfis bpdux Qepopewp;. tXeoQai (viz. 

[u>avin)v) per' cuirrjc nai rov tv 0i0Aiac aaufjoai fkov nai oXov eavrov avadeam 

roic \670tc) and promising him further distinctions (ioru 6e 6 eipripevos 

oo(p(l)TaT(K avrip (i.e. John), cue ou pexpi toutou or-rjodpeOa (alluding to 

payment from the public treasury — to bripooiov), d\\a nai d^icopaoi 

koli tepatc pei^ooi (ftAortpiatc npfioopev auTou); following this letter the 

city prefect appointed John to one of the official professorial chairs 

at Constantinople, a post which he occupied without giving up his 

position in the praetorian prefecture (rourotc inul/ripiaapevou rou 

TTjVLKaOra rrjv noXiapxiav iBwovros nat ronov bibaonaXois dnoveveprjpevov 

bfapioavTOS pol tni rri<; KamrcjAifioc auArjc, e\opevoc rrjc arparetac imi- 

Sevov nai peyaXoQpoveiv t%inbpriv ); Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 29. The date 

may be c. 543; in that year the PVC was Gabriel (PLRE m), to 

whom John dedicated his works de mensibus and de ostentis; Suid. 

1 465 (npooopiXei be raura TaQpen'kioj nvi vnapxu)). 

He retired forty years and four months after his entry into the 

prefecture (i.e. in late 551 or early 552; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 838-9) 

on completion of his career, when the PPO was Hephaestus (PLRE 

m) (who described him as roue ev rote rjperepots SiKaorrjpioK: (hafipoix re 

nai ttwouc 6ummae); Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 30, Phot. Bibl. 180 (err? be 

p 61K0A070C Cjv, eira kai parpucouAdpioc - but John was never an advo¬ 

cate). On retirement he received from the emperor the normal 

honours due on completion of service (rot) eiutforoc napa tt/c fiaoiXeiac 

dSitbparoc rote -nXrjpovotv im&i6oo6ai); Joh. Lyd. de mag. Ill 30, cf. 

Phot. Bibl. 180 (tttc 0aotXiK77C auA^e (JaoiAea* dl-icodfjvcu). If (as 

seems likely in view of his reputation) he had become an Augustalis, 

he will have reached the post of cornicularius at retirement; if not, 

he will have been a primiscrinius. In either case he will have obtained 

on retirement the titles of tribunits et notarius vacans and comes 

primi ordinis, cf. C/xn 49.12 and see Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 731 with 

n. 6. 

On retiring he immediately began a life of literary activity; Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. in 30 (avdtc tniralktfXia iraprjXdov). Photius understood 

this to mean that he now composed the three extant works (pro¬ 

bably wrongly, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 839); Phot. Bibl. 180. He 

began to write the de magistratibus in Dec. 554; Joh. Lyd. de mag. 

1 2. This work was still unfinished in 557, since in 55 was written 
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between 557 and 561; cf. Stein, Bas-Etnp. u 839-40. See also P-W 

Suppl. xn 521-3. 

Ioannes Philoponus 76 author of philosophical and theological 

works E/M VI 

In Suid. I 464 he is confused with Ioannes 74 of Caesarea, the 

opponent of Severus of Antioch. 

A pupil of Ammonius 6; cf. e.g. Philop. Comm, in Met., p. 106.90 

(driperepoq SifirioKaXoc). Also pupil of Romanus 6 (?a grammaticus); 

Georg. Choer., In Theod. Can., p. 309 (6 rob 0i\oit6pov SiddaKaXoq). 

Since he was taught by Ammonius, he could not have been bom 

much later than 490; cf. Ammonius. 

He was a grammaticus and taught at Alexandria; Simpl. Cael., 

pp. 49.10, 119.7 (ou roc 6 TpamianKou eavrov emypa^u), Joh. Eph. HE 

Hi 2.51,3.17, 5.5 (‘grammaticus Alexandriae’), Suid. I 464 (7pap- 

paTmv; ’AAel-awSpeuc). Said to have composed many works on gram¬ 

mar. philosophy, arithmetic, rhetoric and theology; Suid. 1 464. 

Author of a number of extant commentaries on Aristotle based on 

the lecture notes of his teacher Ammonius; Philop. in Analytica 

Priora, in Analytica Posteriora, in Categorias, in De Anima, in De 

Generatione et Corruptione, in Meteorologica. and in Phxsica. The 

commentary on the Physica was written in 517, Philop. Comm, in 

Phys. (ed. Vitelli), p. 703.16 (year of Diocletian 233 = 517 A.D.). 

He composed an extant attack on Proclus’ belief that the world was 

eternal; Philop. de aetemitate mundi contra Proclum, cf. Simpl. 

Gael., pp. 25, 26, etc. (an attack on John), Suid. I 464, n 2473. This 

work was completed in 529; Philop. de aetem. (ed. Rabe), p. 579.14 

(year of Diocletian 245 = 529 A.D.). He had previously wntten an 

attack on Aristotle’s De Mundo; Philop. de aetem. vii 6 (ed. Rabe. 

p. 258, 24-5). Also extant are his commentary on the Arithmetica 

of Nicomachus and a treatise llepi AiaAcKroJi'. 

He was a monophysite and promoted the heresy of Tritheism; 

Philop. opuscula monophysitica, Joh. Eph. HE ui 2.51,3.17, 5.5. 

Suid. 1464. He wrote a theological work, de opificio mundi, still 

extant, and dedicated it to Sergius, the monophysite patriarch of 

Antioch in 557/60; Philop. de opif. mundi (ed. Rcichardt), 2.4ff.. 

cf. Evrard, Bull. Acad. Roy. Belg. (Classe des l.ettres) 1953, 299 

n. 3, Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 627 n. 2. 

He was an elderly man late in the reign of Justinian ; Philop. 

opuscula monophysitica (ed. Sanda), p. 172 (‘senectus ct magna 

corporis debilitas grave taedium, uti par est, causabat, quoniam 
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impossible erat, ut facili negotio, praesertim tempore hiemis, talium 

itinerum molestias susciperem’). 

For further details on him, see P-W ix 1764-95, and cf. S. 

Samburskv, Diet, of Scientific Biography vn (1973), 134-9. 

IOANNES 77 (?v.c.) V/VI 

Of noble family, he died young but already had grandchildren 

(sunt tibi pro rapido tamen haec solacia Ieto quod clara generis 

nobilitate vales floret celsa domus suboles clarique nepotes); 

honoured with verses by his wife;xi 4976 + add., p. 1376 = ILCV 

267 Spoletium. 

Ioannes 78 jurist (Pat Constantinople) PV/VI 

Subject of verses by Metrodorus (grammaticus at Constantinople); 

A nth. Gr. tx 712 {aSnov ’Itoawqv b ykpuv 6t' deopot. einev bvr\- 

(hjoat- 'audit lx to oe, IdXuu'). 

Ioannes 79 bucellarius of a PPO (East) V/VI 

The brothers Ioannes and Boudis at Corinth were oi PovaeXXdpuk 

tov indp\ou;Corinth VIII1, 207. Presumably they served under a PPO 

Illyrici. 

(lo)annes 80 v.glor. (East) V/VI 

Named on a fragment of an inscription from Scythopolis in Pales¬ 

tine apparently recording building operations; restoration of the 

text is difficult; SEG xx 459. The text reads: [+ ‘E?ri ‘Itojriwou ev6* 

[t-iordTov).?rrpeoi3] vrepoc Semrorfou fid...]/[... narptyw 

k(oi) Onarui(bu) [... J / [... ro6e] epyov iyevefro... ]. 

Ioannes 81 notarius (in Egypt) V/VI 

Nordp(ioc); made payments of one or two so lid i to various persons: 

PSI 891 provenance unknown. 

Ioannes 82 doctor (in Egypt) V/VI 

'larp(oc); received a payment of one solidus; PSI 891 provenance 

unknown. 

Ioannes 83 agens in rebus (East) V/VI 

Mayiorpiavbs;* Christian, buried with his cousin Maria 7 and her 

husband Marcianus 11 at Sinope; BCH 1889. 309 n. 17 Sinope 

(Helenopontus). 
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Joannes 84 cubicularius (West) V/VI 

Eun(u)cus cubicularius; died aged about 45, buried at Rome; Not. 

Scav. 1905, p. 115 = JLCV 358 Rome. 

Ioannes 85 notarius (in Phrygia) V/VI 

Norapioc; buried at Corycus; MAMA in 706 = BCHvn 244 n. 45 

Corycus (Phrygia). Possibly a private or ecclesiastical notarius. 

Ioannes 86 notarius (in Cilicia) V/VI 

N[o]rapux;; son of Severus; CIG 9158 Mopsuestia (Cilicia). He was 

perhaps a private or ecclesiastical notarius. 

Ioannes 87 scholarius (East) V/VI 

I\o\dpuos; buried with his sister (name lost) in Bithynia;CIG 

8869 Pazarchyk (Bithynia). 

JOANNES 88 v.c., domesticus (East) V/VI 

0 XapnpioraTOs) 5op(eoriKos).CIG 9253 Nefezkoy (Galatia). 

Ioannes 89 primicerius (West) V/VI 

Primicin'us; buried at Rome;.4£ 1891, 157 Rome. 

Ioannes 90 protector (East) V/VI 

Son of Theodorus 39; TrpcjrTfcrcop; he died before his father and 

was buried at Diocletianopolis (near Philippopolis) at a shrine of St 

Stephen; Beshevliev, Spatgr. u. spatlat. Inschr. Bulg., n. 224 =AE 

1938, 11 Diocletianopolis (= Hissar) (Thrace). 

Aurelius Ioannes 91 rhetor; curialis of Hermopolis V 

Aup-rjXioc luidpioK pdropos (sic) (JouXemijs Eppou noXecjs ; P. Ryl. rv 661, 

16 Hermopolis. 

FL. JOANNES 92 v.c., defensor of Oxyrhynchus V 

0 XapTrporarcK £k6ikoc Taunts rTfs'O^vpvyxtrcou ndXeoK: P. Oxy. 

1943. 

FI. Ioannes qui et Gibbus 93 MVM praesentalis 492-499; cos. 499 

FI. Ioannes;/*. Oxy. 1959. lucuvrx r6 enixXrju Kuproc; Eustath. fr. 6 

= Evagr. HE m 35, Proc. Anecd. 6.5, Joh. Mai. 393, Theod. Ixct. 

Epit. 449, Theoph. AM 5985. 5986. 

Native of Selymbria (in Europa);Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. 
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mvm praesentalis (East) a. 492-499: 492 Jan. 1, CJ XII 35.18 

(addressed ‘Iohanni magistro militum praesentalium’). IrparrjXdn?^ 

■npaioiinov during the Isaurian war;Joh. Mai. 393. In 499 he is styled 

6 kvbo^(nar<K nai vnep^veaTaroc or partly ck in a consular dating; P. Oxy. 

1959 (dated August 29). The description of him and Ioannes Scytha 

34 in Theophanes (AM 5985) as oi rob Qpanu)ov orparevparos rryovpevoi 

in 492 probably' refers to the fact that the troops under their com¬ 

mand were drawn from the Thracian armies, not that they were 

magistri militum per Thracias. 

He and Ioannes Scytha were joint-commanders of Anastasius’ 

troops in the Isaurian war (a. 492-498); Proc. Anecd. 6.5, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 449, Joh. Mai. 393, Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. He was one of 

Anastasius* generals at the battle of Cotyaeum (in 492); Theoph. 

AM 5985. In 493 he relieved the army of Diogenianus 4 near 

Claudiopolis and they inflicted a crushing defeat on the Isaurians; 

Theoph. MI 5986. During the war he is said to have condemned 

Justin (the future emperor) to death but to have reprieved him as 

the result ol a dream; Proc. Anecd. 6.5-9. In 498 he captured and 

sent to Anastasius for punishment the last surviving Isaurian leaders, 

Longinus 4 of Selinus and Indes; Eustath. fr. 6 = Evagr. HE in 35. 

Like Ioannes Scytha, he was highly honoured by Anastasius for 

his conduct ol the war and received the consulship; Theoph. Ml 

5988. 

CONSVL (East) a. 499 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

P. Oxy. 1959, Theoph. AM 5988, CJ\ 62.25, Marcell. com. s.a. 

499, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 499, Fasti Heracliani, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 499. 

FL. IOANNES 94 v.magn., comes et consularis (Cariae) 

491/518 

Inscr. 1) ICC 236; 2) BSA 50 (1955), 106 n. 33a =S£Gxvi 

665a; 3) fiS.-l 50 (1955), 138 n. 546 = S£Gxvi 6946. All from Hali¬ 

carnassus in Caria. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-3. 

OpeyaXonpeiTreoraroc:) koh(tjc) k(ol) (mannix (or similar); Inscr. 1-3 

{Inscr. 2 has 6 k-kop ne U7raruc[cx;)). Under Anastasius; Inscr. 1-3. 

FL. IOANNES 95 v.c.; curialis of Antacopolis L V/E VI 

•I>X. '\cjdinTC \apnp(brar(K) irokibebpevcK (sic); he leased land near 

Antaeopolis;PSI 935 Aphrodito (Antaeopolite nome) (undated). 

Presumably identical with 6 rr}<; Xapitpat; pvt/PV^ Iuxu'^c noXirevoapeivt, 

father of the cunalis of Antaeopolis, FI. Panolbius, recorded at 

Aphrodito in 517\P. Flor. in 281 Aphrodito, dated 517. 
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Fl. Ioannes 96 scholasticus (aL Hermopolis) 525 

0 AXayipojTaroc crxciKaonnix;; involved in a boundary dispute with 

Dorotheus 12 at Hermopolis in 525; BGUiv 1094 Hermopolis 

(Thebaid); dated 525 Sept. 29. 

FL. JOANNES 97 v.cM tribunus (West) V/VI 

V.c., trib(unus);XV 7260a-b Rome. He was perhaps a tribunus et 

notarius but if so should be a vir spectabilis. 

HELLADIVS IOANNES 98: praeses Cariae IV/V;PI/?£l. 

FL. PELAGIVS IOANNES 99: praeses (Cariae) IV/V; PLRE i. 

APIO THEODOSIVS IOANNES 100 v.sp., comes consist, et 

praeses Arcadiae 488 

Fullname;P. Oxy. 1877. lohannes;/>. Oxy. 1888. 

Vir spectabilis comes sacri consistorii et praeses provinciae Arca¬ 

diae; addressed as peyaXonpenearare nopes nai nvpie; P. Oxy. 

1877 (undated). O peyaXonp(enearaTiK) apx(cjv)\P. Oxy. 1888 (a. 488 

Sept. 26). 

Ioannes (Joh. MaJ. (slav.) p. 122); see Nomus 2. 

Flavius Ioannes Palladius Eutychianus 

Flavius Ioannes Thomas 

Ioannes Vincomalus 

lobina, Iobius; see lovina, lovius. 

ION I VS v.sp.;?lawyer (West) MV 

... /Ionius v.s., homo fama moribus o. . . /instituto et nobilitate 

praecipuus,/ iuris legumquc peritissimus; husband of So. . . who 

died aged 59 in 463; he died in 471, and was buried with her at 

Rome on Dec. 3; their son was apparently buried at the same place; 

VT 31947 = ILCV 246b = Rossi i 811 = ICVR n, no. 4947. 

Iordanes 1 patricius; MVM per Orientem ?L IV/E V' or M V 

He is recorded to have been MVM per Orientem in the time of 

the emperor Arcadius by Constantine Porphvrogenitus, De Them. 

I, p. 61. According to Constantine there were still extant in his day 
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(the tenth century) some silver bowls preserved in the imperial m- 

tianum on which was inscribed the legend: 'lopSav ov orpaTrjXaTou 7r$ 

‘Ava.To\ri<; Kai TwvXonrwv kQvCx tcjv vno ri]v pmpav ’Ao’uxv. Constantine 

adds that Iordanes was a patricius (dAXoc rte arpaTrjXdrrf: ttjv aticw 

naTpUiw;, rauvopa ’IopSai'TTc) and flourished in the reign of the emperor 

Arcadius. The source of the additional information is not given (it 

was apparently not to be found in the inscriptions on the bowls), 

and the text of the inscriptions is itself suspect, since the formula 

pupa ’Aoia is not otherwise attested until after the sixth century. 

The information derived from the bowls themselves should be 

reliable; the other information supplied by Constantine, being from 

an unknown source, has to be treated with caution. If the former is 

accepted (subject to the question about the apparently late phraseu 

logy) and the latter rejected, a tentative identification of this man 

with Iordanes 3, MVM per Orientem a. 466-469, can be suggested. 

IORDANES 2 v.c. (East) ?V/V! 

On the name (probably not Germanic), see Schdnfeld, p. 148. 

Named on an arch over a fountain;MUB n (1907), 302 n. 100 

‘Ain Qabou (Syria). The text reads: reyevere (= Teyeurjrai) eni 'lopSdvov 

tou Xapnp(oTdrou). Iordanes was probably a local landowner and bene¬ 

factor rather than the consul of 470; the construction was presum¬ 

ably on his land. 

FI. Iordanes 3 MVM per Orientem 466-469; cos.470 

Full name;Bad. rv 6.14. Iordanes; elsewhere. On the name,see 

Iordanes 2. 

Son of Ioannes 13 (the Vandal); Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, Theoph. AM 

5943,Cedr.i 603. 

After Theodosius II died (in 450), Pulcheria is said to have sur¬ 

rendered Chrysaphius to Iordanes so that he could avenge his father's 

murder by killing him;Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. t 603. 

MVM VACANS(?) etcomes STABVLi (East) a. 465: the emperor Leo 

was angry /card '\opbdvou OTparqXdTOv, Koprrros otcwKwv ainov imdp\o**roe 

because his horse had shied; Iordanes sought the help of Daniel the 

Stylite, who persuaded him to abandon Arianism and adopt the 

orthodox faith, whereupon Leo forgave him; l\ Dan. Sty/. 49. The 

date was after the great fire of September 465; l*. Dan. Styl. 45. l! 

the titles given him at V. Dan. Sty/. 49 are correct, he will have been 

magister militum vacans exercising the post of the comes stabult. 

However, orparrjAdriTC may be anticipatory. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 466-469: he was made orparqXdTrjc ‘AwwoAijc 

620 



IOVINVS 2 

in 466 in succession to Ardabur 1 iunior; V. Dan. Styl. 55. '0 rr)c 

eyas OTparqybs Kai urrarw; he incurred danger in 470 (see below) after 

being allowed by Michael 1 and Cosmas 2 to examine the emperor’s 

private apartments at Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 208. His nomina¬ 

tion to the consulship of 470 provoked the revolt of Anagastes; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 206.2. He presumably had returned from the East in 469 to 

assume the consulship, for he was succeeded by FI. Zeno 7 before 

470; Zeno was certainly MVM per Orientem in 469, and so Iordanes’ 

titles as given in Joh. Ant. fr. 208 are not strictly accurate. His pre¬ 

sence in Constantinople in his consulship lends support to this. 

CONSVL (East) a. 470 with FI. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 (West): 

Fasti, Rossi i 829,/\E 1951,89, CIL xu 1497, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, 

208,P. Bad. rv 6.14. 

Originally an Arian, he became a catholic in 465 (see above). 

lotion (Joh. Mai. (slav.) p. 122); see Nonius 2. 

IOVIANVS v.sp. V/VI 

Officina Ioviani v.s.; xv 1696 = ILCV 247 adn. two tiles at Rome. 

(l)OB(IN)A c.f. ?L V/E VI 

lobind clarissima femina; died aged about 75, buried at Rusicadc; 

ILAlg. II 375 (revision ofvm 19914) Rusicade (Numidia). The date 

was perhaps 519 (cons. Eutharnci?). 

lovinus 1: protector (West) L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

lovinus 2 usurper (in Gaul) 411-413 

Native of Gaul, of noble family; Oros. vii 42.6. Brother of Sallus- 

tius 2 and Sebastianus 2; Oros. vn 42.6, Olymp. fr. 19, Philost. xn 6, 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413 (= Chron. Min. 

I, p. 300), Ann. Rav. s.a. 412. 

avgvstvs a. 411-413: proclaimed emperor in Mundiacum in 

Germania Secunda (= Muntzen, near Tongres; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 

(Palanque)i 558 n. 43*) in 411 with support from the Burgundian 

Guntiarius and the Alan Goar; Olymp. fr. 17. He had help from 

Burgundians, Alamans. Franks and Alans; Greg. Tur. HE il 9. 

Usurper in Gaul in 411; Oros. vn 42.6, Greg. Tur. HF n 9, Soz. IX 

15.3, Philost. xn 6, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Hyd. Lem. 51 (a. 412). 

Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 325. Probably in 412 he proclaimed his 

brother Sebastianus emperor also; Olymp. fr. 19. His reign ended in 
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413 when he was besieged by Athaulfus, who had for a time sup¬ 

ported him; he surrendered to him and was murdered by Claudius 

Postumus Dardanus while being escorted to Honorius; Olymp. fr. 

19. He was killed at Narbo in 413; Hyd. Lem. 54 (a. 413), Oros. 

vii 42.6, Soz. ix 15.3, Philost. xn 6, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 412, Cons. Const, s.a. 413, Addit. ad Prosp. Ham. s.a. 

413,Jord. Get. 165, Theoph. AM 5904. For his coins, see Cohen2 

vm, pp. 201-3. The.4nna/$ of Ravenna record the deaths of Iovinus 

and Sebastianus under 412 and the arrival of their severed heads at 

Ravenna on Aug. 30 of that year. 

Sidonius later described him as a man too readily influenced by 

others; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 9.1 (in lovino facilitatem). 

Iovinus 3 Pmilitary commander (in Spain) c. 420-422 

Iovinianus;.4nn. Rav. Iovinus; Marcell. com.,Jord. 

Captured and brought from Spain with the usurper Maximus 7 to 

be executed at Ravenna in 422; Ann. Rav. s.a. 422, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 422, Jord. Rom. 326. He was perhaps a military commander 

who supported the revolt of Maximus in Spain. 

IOVINVS 4 comes (Aegypti et Thebaidis) E/MV 

‘Jobinos, der Komes von Rakote und auch von der Thebais war; 

so Leipoldt, Schenute, 164 (referring to Zoega, Catal. Cod. Copt. 

466). Rakoti was the Coptic name of Alexandria; cf. Jones, CERP 

473 n. 6. Iovinus was therefore comes of Alexandria and of the 

Thebaid; if he really held these posts simultaneously, the whole of 

Egypt will have been united under one command and Iovinus will 

have held the combined offices of comes Aegypti and dux Thebaidis'. 

cf. also Dionysius 7 and Fionas 2. 

IOVIVS 1 (v.c.) LIV/EV 

Relative of Paulinus of Nola (= Paulinus 21, in PLRE l), native ol 

Gaul, of good family; Paul. Xol. Ep. 16, Carm. 22 (both addressed 

to Iovius). 

Probably identical with the Iovius, described as nai&eia Kat rate 

dXXare operate hvaitpeirijjv, who was sent by Constantine III as envoy tu 

Honorius in 409;Zos.Vl 1.1-2. 

IOVIVS 2 comes (West) 399 

He had held other appointments before 399 (interfuit publicac 

utilitatis, ut tibi maiora negotia crederentur); Symm. Ep. vm 30 (a, 

399). 
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comes (in Africa) a. 399: he and Gaudentius 5, ‘comites’, destroy¬ 

ed pagan temples at Carthage on March 19, 399; Aug. Civ. Dei 

18.54. In the same year they also destroyed idols and temples else¬ 

where in the African provinces; Co ns. Const, s.a. 399, Quodvult- 

deus, Lib. de prom, m 38.43 (= PL 51,834) (wrongly placed under 

Theodosius I) (both sources call them 'comites’). Since Gaudentius 

was the comes Africae (CTh XI 1 7.3), Iovius was presumably a 

special commissioner sent from the court. Symmachus probably 

wTote Ep. VIII 30 to congratulate him on this appointment (opto 

igitur, ut tibi suscepti officii cursus adrideat) (cf. Seeck, Symm.f 

cxcvii). 

In addition to Ep. vm 30, he received two other letters from Sym¬ 

machus, Ep. vm 50 (a. 396), ix 59 (a. 396/397). 

Possibly identical with Iovius 3. 

Iovius 3 PPO(Illyrici) 407; PPO(Italiae) 409; patricius 

iodtai'de; Olymp. fr. 13. Iovius; elsewhere. 

Perhaps identical with Iovius 2. 

ppo (Illyrici) a. 407: U7rapx« aindjv (sc. rtbv IXXupicbt') Kamoraq 6 

i<#o?;appointed by Stilicho (PLRE i) when the latter planned in 

collusion with Alaric to attach Illyricum to the realm of Honorius 

(in 407); Soz. vm 25.3 = ix 4.3. At tills time Iovius developed close 

ties with Alaric; Zos. V 48.2 (£v raic 'Hneipoic xpb$ev<x kcu 0t'Xoe *AXXa- 

piyco yeyevTipevoc), cf. Soz. ix 4.4 (for Alaric in Epirus in 407). 

ppo italiae et patricivs a. 409: 409 April I, CTh n 8.25“ + CTh 

xvi 8.19“; 409 June 26, CTh ii 4.7“+ CTh xvi 5.47“ (all 'ppo’). T77c 

'IraXiae vnapx<K\ Soz. IX 7.2. “Ejrapxoc nai mrpucuK;Olymp. fr. 13. 0 

rip aiiXTje {brapxoc. apa nai rrj too iraTpuiiov TerpvqpevcK Atjta (in 409); Zos. 

V 47.1. '0 777c au\rt<; &rrap\oq; Zos. V 48.1.4. After the fall of Olym¬ 

pias 2 (in 409), Iovius and Allobichus planned the disgrace and 

subsequent murder of Turpilio and Vigilantius; Zos. V 47.1-3. Being 

now the chief influence over Honorius, Iovius opened negotiations 

with Alaric at Rimini and urged the emperor to grant Alaric’s 

requests; Zos. V 48.1-3, Soz. IX 7.2. Honorius refused to grant 

Alaric’s request for office, Zos. V 48.4, Soz. IX 7.3; and Iovius then 

took an oath with the emperor and other ministers never to make 

peace with Alaric, Zos. V 49.1, Soz. L\ 7.4. He and other ministers 

prevented Honorius from granting Alaric’s later more modest 

requests; Zos. v 51.1-2. He was sent in late 409 with Iulianus 8, 

Potamius and V'alens 1 as envoy to the usurper Priscus At talus in 

Rome; Olymp. fr. 13. He later deserted to join Attalus, who also 

gave him the title ‘patricius’, Olymp. fr. 13 (narpUuK ArrdXou bvopa- 
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o0eie), and made him PPO, Zos. vi 8.1 (6 rrjc ai)Xr?e wrapxcK napa ArraXa 

Kaffeorauei'os). He worked to detach Alaric from supporting Attalus; 

Olymp. fr. 13, Zos. VI 9.1-3, 12.2. He is perhaps identical with the 

Iovius whose son Iason was demanded as a hostage by Alaric after 

Stilicho’s murder; Zos. V 36.1. 

/OB/VS 4 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 70 n. 18. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

lobius Philippus Hymerius 

Irenaeus 1 chartularius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 105 (addres¬ 

sed Eiprjvaiu} \apTOv\apiu)). 

IRENAEVS 2 comes (East) 431-435; bishop of Tyre 

c. 445-448 

0 fieyaXonpeneorciTcx; Ko^rjq (or similar) a. 431 -435;ACOec. I i.i, 

pp. 93, 121,1 i.iii, pp. 12, 46, t i.v. pp. 131, 133, 135 (all in 431),I 

iv, p. 203 (in 435). While still koiitjc he received a letter from Theo- 

doret; Theod. Ep. xiv (addressed Etpr^aiu; xo/urjn). 

Friend of Nestorius and John of Antioch ; an opponent of Cyril 

of Alexandria; he was at Ephesus during the early stages of the 

Council in 431; ACOec. I i.i, pp. 93. 121. He took letters from the 

Antiochene party to Constantinople and spoke before the emperor 

Theodosius in their support;.4COec. i i.v, pp. 129ff. He sent arcport 

of his fortunes at Constantinople back to the Antiochene party at 

Ephesus;.4COec. I i.v, p. 135. Also mentioned in Fragments copies. 

ed. Bouriant, p. 59. 

At the same time as Nestorius (in 435) he was stripped of his 

rank and wealth (nudatus cunctis dignitatibus et insuper ipsa pro¬ 

pria facultate) and sent into exile at Petra; A COec. I iv. p. 203. In 

exile he wrote a history of the Nestorian controversy down to 433 

(extant onlv in a sixth-century Latin version and incomplete); 

A COec. l iv, praef. x-xv, pp. 250-1 (index). 

He later changed his views and opposed Nestorianism; A COec. t 

iv. p. 181. 

Bishop of Tyre c. 445: he was consecrated bishop of Tyre by 

Domnus of Antioch in c. 445 but was again sent into exile, this 

time through the party of Eutyches and Dioscorus, in early 448; 

ACOec. I i.iv, pp. 66-7,1 iv, p. 181. While bishop he received several 
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letters from Theodoret of Cvrrhus; Theod. Ep. 3, 12, 16, 35. Men¬ 

tioned in Theod. Ep. 110. 

IRENAEVS 3 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) ?c. 459/460 

V’ir spectabilis tribunus et notarius; a law of Leo exempted him, 

his possessions and his descendants from the provisions of a law of 

Julian which imposed curial obligations at Antioch on persons con¬ 

nected by maternal descent with curial families there; the exemption 

was made even though he was born before his father obtained inlus- 

tris status (etsi ante paternas illustres dignitates natus est);C/x 32.61. 

His father had therefore held inlustris office, and his mother was 

evidently descended from a curial family at Antioch. The date of 

the law is probably c. 459/460, since it was addressed to the PPO 

Vivianus 2. 

Irenaeus 4 v.inl. 492/494 

He and Faustus 9, ‘viri inlustres*, were envoys of Theoderic at 

Constantinople in 492/494 (publica legatione fungentes); Gelas. Ep. 

12 (Thiel) (a. 494). For the date of the embassy, see Faustus 9 

Niger. 

IRENAEVS qui et PEXTADIASTES 5 comes Orientis 507 

Native of Antioch; successor of Procopius 6 asKd^c 'KvaroKr^ in 

507; he suppressed factional disorders by a reign of terror; Joh. 

Mai. 398, John of Nikiu 89.28-9. 

Perhaps the father of Calliopius 8;Theoph. AM 601 7. Possibly 

identical with Irenaeus 7. 

IRENAEVS 6 comes Orientis 518 

In office in the first year of the reign of Justin 1 as comes Orientis 

(3e iPeioniKei ri) iuja rcou ip\dji> dva. rrjv Aia-i6\ou); ordered to have the 

tongue of Severus of Antioch cut out; Evagr. HE rv 4. 

Irenaeus 7 honorary PPO and dux (Palaestinae) 530 

Native of Antioch;Joh. Mai. 447. Joh. Mai. fr. 44 (Exc. tie ms., 

p. 171). 

Son of Pentadia; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528, s.a. 530 (6 Hen-a^uic), 

Joh. Mai. fr. 44 (d HefSaSiac), cf. Joh. Mai. (slav.). p. 134 fPrineus 

of Peidacia’ (sic), presumably for ‘Irenaeus son of Pentadia’). Pos¬ 

sibly identical with Irenaeus 5. 

?comes REI MiLiTARis otmvm vacans (East) c. 527/528: one of 

three oTparqXdTcu sent to Lazica in c. 527/528 to help the king 
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Ztathius against Persia; his colleagues were Gilderich (Belisarius, 

according to Chron. Pasch. and Theoph.) and Cerycus (both in 

PLRE ill); they quarrelled and were defeated, whereupon Justinian 

recalled them and sent Petrus 27 instead; Joh. Mai. 427, Joh. Mai. 

(slaw), p. 134, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528, I heoph. AM 6020, John of 

Nikiu 90.52-3, cf. Proc. BP I 12.14 (orparevpa re nal Eipr)vaiw ap\ana 

neml/aq). Their rank is uncertain. 

DVX (PALAESTINAE) and HONORARY PPO a. 530: appointed 6ot/£ to 

succeed Theodorus (PLRE in); he took vigorous action to crush the 

last traces of the Samaritan revolt:Joh. Mai. 447, Joh. Mai. fr. 44, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 530 (oTparrjAdrTTc). In Joh. Mai. fr. 44 he is styled 

d &no tmpxui'; he was presumably therefore an honorary PPO. 

Perhaps identical with the Irenaeus whose property was seized 

after his death by Justinian; Proc. Aneccl. 29.16. 

Irene (inLf.) L V/E VI 

Daughter of Magna (and therefore niece of the emperor Anasta- 

sius); wife of Olybrius 3 and mother of Proba [PLRE in); Niceph. 

Brev., p. 104 (de Boor). See stemmata 3 and 9. 

Iron scholasticus (Pat Pelusium) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; a slave of his had 

sought out Isidore (presumably therefore Iron lived in or near Pelu¬ 

sium); lsid. Pel. Ep. I 142 (addressed Eipcovi crxohaonKu)). 

Isaac 1 honorary consul and patricius (East) M/L V 

A rich citizen of Amida and a consul (honorary’, since his name is 

not in the Fasti): son of Bry; he bequeathed much gold and silver 

and many precious garments to the church of Amida on his death; it 

was all seized by Cavades when the city fell in 503; Zach. HE vu 4 

(‘argentum . . . et aurum tulit et vestimenta pretiosa quae ab Isaac 

Bar BR A' twarou viro divite urbis ante paucos annos ecclesiae per 

hereditatem obvenerunt’), Chron. 1234, p. 189 = 149. A patricius, 

rich and powerful; ancestor of the holy man Thomas; Joh. Eph. 

I'. 55. Or. 13 (in Patr. Or. XVII, p. 191) (Thomas was ‘a descendant 

of Ishakuni Bar Bry, who was a patrician, who was mighty and great 

and eminent above all who were in the East’). 

Isaac 2 scholasticus (East) 509/511 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 509/511 ;Sev. 

Ant. Ep. 36 (‘Of the holy Severus from the letter to Isaac the scho¬ 

lastic (‘oxoAcumKoO’)* 
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Isa(a)cius 3 praepositus (at Syenc) V/VI 

flpcufTOOWx;); engaged with Theodosius 17 tribunus on building at 

Syene under Damianus 3; SB 7425 = SEG Viu 78 1 Syene (I'hebaid). 

FI. Isaac 4 ex praepositis and procurator divinae domus (in Egypt) 

420 

'And npainooiruv, land-owner (7eov\uv) at Oxyrhynchus; procurator 

domus divinae (knirponot; rq<; deiOTarqs ouciae);P. Oxy. 1973 (a. 420). 

FI. Isaac 5 scholasticus and defensor (of Cynopolis Superior) 464 

Addressee of a petition in 464; it was addressed 4>[Aa)ouiit> jocM 

Aoyuararca axoAaanxuj kudincj rrje avui KuvonoXmov, P. Oxy. 902, dated 

464 Nov. 21 (Hathyr 24, pera rrjv vnarevav 4>Aa[outou] Bi0uwou rod \apnpo- 

rdrouTof}', i.e. 464). 

ISA1AS praefectus vigilum (at Constantinople); later bishop 

of Rhodes 529 

'0 dnb vvK.Tendp\ojv Kcovorcu^rtvotwoAecje; bishop of Rhodes; accused 

of sodomy, tried and convicted at Constantinople in 529, deposed 

and exiled; Joh. Mai. 436, Theoph. AM 6021. 

Ischyrion scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 15 

(addressed ’\<rxvpiu>vi oxoXaorixu}). 

Isdigerdes I king of Persia 399-421 

For the name, see Justi, p. 148, s.n. Vazdkart, n. 3. 

Son of Vararanes IV (PLRE 1); Noeldeke, Tabari, 72. Or possibly 

brother of Vararanes IV, son of Sapor II; Lazarus of Pharbi 12, 

Noeldeke. Tabari, 73. King of Persia from 399 (cf. Claud, in Eutrop. 

II 475-6) to 421, succeeded by his son Vararanes V; Noeldeke, 

Tabari, 78, 85, 418, Soc. Vil 8.1 3. At Arcadius’ request he assumed 

the role of guardian of Theodosius II; Proc. BP 1 2.7-10, Theoph. 

AM 5900, Chrun. 1234, p. 173 = 136-7. For his favourable attitude 

towards Christianity, cf. Soc. VII 8, Theoph. AM 5906. Sec stemma 

48. 

Isdigerdes II king of Persia 438-457 

For the name, see Justi, p. 148, s.n. Yazdkart. n. 5. 

Son of Vararanes V, whom he succeeded in 438; father of Hor- 

misdas and Perozes; king of Persia from 438-457; Noeldeke, Tabari, 
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112, 114-15, 117, 423-7. He staged a brief campaign against the 

Romans in 440; Noeldeke, Tabari, 116, Elisha Vardapet, p. 184, 

Mich. Syr. viii 14. See stemma 48. 

Isidorus 1 E V 

The philosopher Hypatia 1 is described as ywri 'loibdjpov roviptXo- 

acxfrov in Suid. T 166. It is highly unlikely that Hypatia was married, 

and the notice is probably an error. The Isidorus named was pro¬ 

bably Isidorus of Alexandria, who was not born until long after 

Hypatia’s death; no philosopher of that name contemporary with 

Hypatia is known. 

Isidorus 2 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

ii 289 (addressed 'ImScjpcp oxoXaanKU)), HI 57 ('loi&iopuy oxokaonnC}). 

Perhaps identical with the Isidorus who jointly with Olympius 8 

received Isid. Pel. Ep. V 477 ('QXuumip, ’ImSojpcp). 

Isidorus 3 excubitor (East) ?E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. H 322 (addres¬ 

sed laibJjpop e%Kov(tiTopi). The corps of excubitores was created under 

Leo (cf. Jones, LRE\ 222 with in 203 n. 117) and it is doubtful if 

Nilus was alive then. Either the title is a later interpolation, or pos¬ 

sibly the word ‘excubitor’ is used in a non-technical sense (for ‘excu- 

bitores’ used to mean ‘bodyguard’ before Leo, see Amm.xx 4.21). 

Isidorus 4 ?CSL (West) 444 

In office 444 July 14; Arov. Val. 6.3 (addressed ‘Isidoro comiti’). 

He was of illustris rank (inlustris auctoritas tua; sublimitas tua), and 

had proposed the method of raising funds adopted in this law for 

meeting the cost of increasing the strength of the army at a lime 

when the treasury was unable to meet the needs of the moment. He 

is also styled ‘frater araantissime’, a form of address used in the 

novellae at this period to magistri o/ficiorum, comites sacrarum 

largitionum and comites rerum privatarum only. He was therefore 

probably the CSL. 

Isidorus 5 Neo-Platonist philosopher 

(at Alexandria and Athens) L V 

The biography of Isidorus, written by his pupil Damascius 2 before 

526 (cf. Epit. Phot. 64; it was written when Theoderic was ruling 

Italy) and preserved mainly in the summary by Photius (BibL 181, 
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242) and in fragments in the Snidas, is cited from the reconstruc¬ 

tion by C. Zintzen (see list of abbreviations s.v. Dam. V. hid.). 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 77 = Suid. Z 1662 (Syrianus 3 of 

Alexandria was his fellow-citizen). Son of Theodote, nephew of 

Aegyptus; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035. His father’s name is not 

recorded. Isidorus was the brother of Vlpianus 4; Dam. fr. 324 = 

Suid.O 914. He also had a sister some years older than himself 

whose son, his exact contemporary, died aged 18, an event which 

left a deep impression on Isidorus; Dam. fr. 7 = Suid. I 631. He 

married Domna, who died five days after the birth of their son 

Proclus 6; Dam. fr. 339 = Epit. Phot. 301. Isidorus is anachronisti- 

cally called the husband of the philosopher Hypatia 1; Suid. T 166. 

See stemma 33. 

He studied philosophy under the brothers Asclepiades 2 and 

Heraiscus (presumably at Alexandria); Dam. fr. 160 = Suid. I 631, 

cf. fr. 161 = Suid. H 450, and Zintzen, p. 135 note. He then studied 

under Proclus 4 at Athens (probably Platonism), and also under 

Marinus 3, who taught him about Aristotle; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 

199,Epit. Phot. 42. He was especially interested in Plato and the 

Neo-Platonists, from Iamblichus (PLRE t) onwards; of the latter he 

held Syrianus 3 in the highest esteem; Dam. fr. 77 = Suid. Z 1662. 

He had great respect for Proclus; Dam. fr. 129 = Epit. Phot. 248, fr. 

129a = Suid. At 89, Suid.T 198. Proclus in turn had a great admira¬ 

tion for Isidorus; Dam. fr. 131, 131« = Suid. Et 40, Epit. Phot. 80. 

He was encouraged by Proclus to pursue the best life and to assume 

the garb of the philosopher’s cloak, but he was reluctant to do the 

latter in spite of his esteem for Proclus; Dam. fr. 135 = Suid. T 959 

= T 198. His practice of imitating bird-calls troubled Proclus, and 

Isidorus cited the Chaldaean oracles before him in liis defence; Dam. 

fr. 200 = Suid. X 12. 

He returned to Alexandria accompanied by Sallustius 7; Dam. ft. 

138 = Suid. Z 62. He was in Alexandria in 481/482, when his friend 

Sarapion 3 died and, though unrelated, bequeathed to him the few 

books which were all his possessions; Dam. fr. 287 = Suid. 1116 (for 

the date, see Pamprepius; Sarapion’s death coincided with Pamprc- 

pius’ visit to Alexandria), c f. Dam. fr. 34 = Suid. 1 1 16 (Sarapion, a 

friend of Isidorus who told Damascius about him). 

Teacher of philosophy at Alexandria; Zach. 1’. See., pp. 16, 22. 

A philosopher; Dam. fr. 44, fr. 77 = Suid. I 1662, fr. 119= Suid. L 

3035, fr. 138 = Suid. Z 62, fr. 160 = Suid. I 631, fr. 314 = Suid. a 

159, fr. 324 = Suid.O 914, fr. 338 = Suid. A 1476, Dam, Epit. Phot. 

8. He was the dominant figure in the literary and rhetorical circles 
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of Alexandria in his day, but even so was overshadowed by the 

memory of the philosopher Hypatia 1; Dam. fr. 276 = Suid.T 166. 

He gave a lecture on Socrates which was too profound for his 

audience to follow; Dam. fr. 76 = Suid.T 279. 

He was a pagan, and while at Alexandria was found guilty of 

practising magic; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 1 6, 22. This was probably in the 

early 480s, since he had returned to Athens by 485 (see below), 

presumably in flight. It was perhaps at this time that he warned 

Harpocras 3 when Nicomedes sought to arrest him; Dam. fr. 314 = 

Suid. ft 159. 

He was in Athens when the death of Proclus occurred (in 485), 

and apparently remained there when Marinus 3 took over as head of 

the Neo-Platonist school; Marinus, who had written a lengthy com¬ 

mentary on the Philebus of Plato, asked Isidorus* opinion about 

publication and burnt the work because of his lack of enthusiasm 

for it; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Epit. Phot. 42. Previous to this 

Isidorus had been in correspondence with Marinus while still in 

Alexandria on the subject of the latter’s commentary on the Par¬ 

menides; Dam. fr. 245 = Suid.M 199. 

He was persuaded by Marinus to succeed him as head of the Neo- 

Platonists at Athens; Dam. Epit. Phot. 226 (eneioerov '\oi5u>pov 6 

Mapivos SetaoOcu. t6 ^rifaona rrjc diadoxvs • kcu e\br)<t>io6ri bidSoxoq in' a$i- 

ojfian fjtaMov r\ npay^ian TT)q IDarcjfiKrK i^irrhoetoe). After Marinus’ 

death he began planning to leave Athens again; Dam. Epit. Phot. 

229. He urged Hegias and Syrianus 4 to save philosophy, which was 

in decline; Dam. Epit. Phot. 230. 

Among his pupils was Damascius 2 himself; Dam. Epit. Phot. 8. 

He also taught Theodora 6, to whom Damascius dedicated the Vita 

Isidori; Phot. Bibl. 181. He introduced the philosopher Dorus to the 

study of Plato; Dam. fr. 338 = Suid. A 1476. 

He was dead by 526, by which date Damascius had written his 

biography (see above). 

Author of pagan hymns; Dam. Epit. Phot. 61. 

As a philosopher he concentrated on divine themes to the neglect 

of dialectic; Dam. fr. 75 = Suid. V 135, Epit. Phot. 35. He tried to 

define the differences between the divine and the human; Dam. fr. 

74 = Suid. 0 644. He held unusual beliefs on the nature of the soul, 

derived from his (unnamed) teacher; Dam. fr. 107 = Suid. A 4411. 

He possessed great quickness of understanding; Dam. fr. 132 = 

Suid. A 3516. He had no sympathy with poetry, regarding it as a 

work of the imagination, not the intellect; Dam. fr. 112= Suid. A 

4304, Epit. Phot. 61. He disliked rhetoric and preferred to ignore it; 
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Dam. fr. 114 = Suid. P 151. Me approved of zeal for philosophy 

among the young but thought that older men should pursue it with 

reverence and circumspection; Dam. fr. 136 = Suid. I 97 1. His 

ability as a critic was inferior to that of Agapius 3, Nomus 2 and 

Severianus 2; Dam. fr. 276 = Suid.T 166. 

He was a plain-spoken man, devoted to the truth; Dam. fr. 45 = 

Suid. A 4587. He had charm, and was totally free from ribaldry and 

buffoonery; Dam. fr. 311= Suid. B 490. He had a stubborn nature; 

Dam. fr. 66 = Suid. E 1442. While generally he was uncommunica¬ 

tive to a fault, he was outspoken in defence of virtue and against 

vice; Dam. ir. 60 = Suid. I 122. His personal manner of life was regar¬ 

ded as less becoming to a philosopher than was that of his brother 

V'lpianus, because of his occasional involvement in public affairs; 

Dam. fr. 324 = Suid. 0 914. 

He inherited a small and unpretentious estate and lived accord¬ 

ingly; Dam. fr. 98 = Suid. A 764 (perhaps this was after he finally 

left Athens). 

See also P-W tx 2062-4. 

Isidorus 6 scholasticus (?at Gaza) I, V/F. VI 

0 <ixo\aoTiK(K\ former friend of Procopius of Gaza; died leaving 

his mqther, a wife and daughters; Procopius wrote on their behalf 

to Palladius 16; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 14. 

iSIDORVS 7 comes (East) 75 08/511 

Addressee of sev eral letters from Severus of Antioch, probably 

written in 508/511, sent ‘to Isidorus the Count’ (‘Kopirc’) (or similar); 

Sev. Ant .Ep. 19-21, 62, 95 (Ep. 19 is an extract from Ep. 62). One 

letter, Ep. 21, mentions his zeal in suppressing heretics. 

ISIDORVS 8 tribunus (?et notarius) (East) 520/525 

‘TpdJoww’; mentioned as travelling to Pelusium: Sev. Ant. Ep. 

SeL I 52 (a. 520/525). 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9 PPO Illyrici 424; PPO Oiicnti' 

435-436; cos. 436 

Full name; ACOec. I i.iii, p. 69.2. FI. Isidorus; Rossi i 696. Isidorus; 

elsewhere. 

Son of Anthemius 1; Robert, Hell. IV, pp. 18-19 (cited below ). 

Native of Egypt; Robert, Hell, iv, p. 43 (cited below). Possibly 

father of FI. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 7. 

PROCONSVL asiaE a. 405/410: honoured in two epigrams at 
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Hypaepa in Lydia; Robert, Hell, iv, p. 18 ('AvQepiau nai<; ovtos, 3c 

bvdvndnpv pey' dpwusv. imdpxou narpoc; fTjXdw rporrou r}8' vnaroio. ioa Aiix 

depi&i Qatvon'xpaiopn[oei>] dnaatv). Hell, a*, p. 19 (’Aaiboc dvdvnarov, 

peyaX^ropoc vide enapxov 'AvOepibrii1 \oi8cjpov ev Uooiv pappaperjoiv, 

'Tnaiiruv vaerqpec erioapev eivcKev 6pxfi<;). Both inscriptions are un¬ 

dated, but cannot be earlier than the consulship of Isidorus1 father 

(a. 405) and must be before Isidorus1 next office. 

PVC a. 410 Sept. 4-412 Oct. 29: 410 Sept. 4, CTh via 17.2“ + 3? 

+ CJ I 19.6“ dat. Cpli; 412 Oct. 29, CTh xv 1.50“ dat. Cpli. He 

doubtless owed this office and his proconsulship to his father’s 

influence. 

ppo illyrici a. 424 April 22-Oct. 10: 424 April 22, CTh xv 5.4 

(Isidoro pf Illyrici); 424 Oct. 10, CTh XI 1.33 (Isidoro ppo Illyrici). 

PPO (orjentis) a. 435 Jan. 29-436 Aug. 4: 435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 

28.8 (styled ‘ppo1; another copy was sent to Reginus 4 ‘ppo Illy- 

r(ici)’); 435 Nov. 14. CTh xvi 10.25“; 436 April 3, CTh vra 4.30 (= 

CTh xii 1.188)“ + CTh xn 1.1871 (all ‘ppo’; another copy was sent 

to Eubulus ‘ppo Illyrici1); 436 June 4, CTh xi 5.3“ + CTh xn 1.189“ 

+ 1.190“+ 1.191“ + CTh XIV 26.2“ +27.2“ (all concern Egypt and 

Alexandria); 436 July 14, CTh xi 28.1 7“; 436 Aug. 4, CTh xn 1.192“ 

(refers to the praefectus Augustalis). He was honoured at Ephesus, 

which he supplied with com (perhaps from Egypt) during a shortage; 

Robert, Hell. IV, p. 43 (bp\apov \oi66ojpw opac <t>apir)c airo yaiqc nai 

NeiXou yovbeinac, 6c dvOimaruv koi birdp\uv Oumov eXdjv Koapqoev ayakXea. 

Kai TToXirirau; fiwoe Kapnaronov ArmTjTepos opmvx' 6Xfiov). He received a 

letter from Isidore of Pelusium asking for help for a trader who lost 

state com in a storm at sea; Isid. Pel. Ep. i 299 (addressed ’ItnSojpu 

birapycp). He also received Isid. Pci. Ep. 1485 asking him as a man of 

influence to stop the appointment of Gigantius as governor (he need 

not have been in office when this was sent). He is mentioned in docu¬ 

ments concerned with the heresiarch Nestorius; .4COec. I iv. p. 203.13 

(Isidore pater honorandissime; a letter, undated, sent ‘magnifieen- 

tissimis et gloriosissimis praefectis1), .ICOec. t i.iii, p. 69.2 (a joint 

letter from Isidorus with his colleagues FI. Bussus 8 and FI. Simpli¬ 

cius Reginus 4 oi£nap\ot), and ACOec. I i.iii, p. 67.11 (a letter rrpoc 

'loi&Lopcv eirapyov npaiTOJplojv *ai v narou, dated 436). His domes tic us 

was Sozomenus 1; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 300. 

CON5VL (East) prior a. 436 with FI. Senator 4: Fasti, Rossi l 696-7, 

ACOec. I i.iii, p. 67.11 (see above). 

He was dead by c. 446/447; Theod. Ep. 42, 47 (6 rqc peyaXonpeiravc 

pvqpvc Iotfcupoc; mentioned as a former PPO in the East). 

Possibly addressee of a letter from Firm s, bishop of Caesarea in 
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Cappadocia, praising the elegance of his letters and describing him 

as the ally and champion of the church; Firmus, Ep. 30. 

Flavius Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 

FI. Isiguar (IRT 886k): PLREI. 

Isocasius sophist and philosopher; QSP (East) c. 465 

Native of Aegae in Cilicia;Joh. Mai. 369 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

467), cf. Bas. Sel. V. Theclaen 25 (below). 

He was at first a grammarian before becoming a sophist and 

teaching rhetoric ( Atto ypappanorov ootfHOTrjc yeyo^cjc); between his 

two careers he fell gravely ill at Aegae in Cilicia, and regained his 

health after a visitation from St Thecla; he persisted nonetheless in 

remaining a pagan (see below); Bas. Sel. V. Theclae n 25. 

A sophist, he received several letters from Theodoret, bishop of 

Cyrrhus, mostly undated; Theod. Ep. xxvil (mention of his pupils), 

Ep. xxvm (pupils went to him from Cyrrhus), Ep. xxxvni, Ep. XLiv 

(perhaps before 446), Ep. LU; all addressed ’looKacrup ao^iorrj. He is 

styled 6 <fH.\6a<xp<x; in Joh. Mai. 369 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467), Theoph. 

.AM 5960, John of Nikiu 88.7, Cedr. I 612. He lived (and presumably 

taught) at Antioch in Syria; Joh. Mai. 369 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467), 

Theoph. AM 5960, John of Nikiu 88.7. 

He was a pagan but after his trial accepted baptism (sec below). 

He held a number of official posts with success; Joh. Mai. 370 

(Mwoev apxac TroXXdc pera 56£tt<;- rivyap o<*>6f>pa XoyiKoe) (= Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 467). 

QSP (East) c. a. 465: fcueardpioc, (also) Kowiaruipoc ei\cv d^iac (in 

467); Joh. Mai. 369-70 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467). O Kvaiorojp', 

Theoph. AM 5960. Former quaestor; John of Nikiu 88.7. Ok owlL 

orcjp 'Airtox«ac;Cedr. I 612. He held office when Pusacus was PPO 

(for the first time, i.e. in, or before, 465); Joh. Mai. 370 (= Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 467). Theoph. AM 5960 (at his trial in 467 before 

Pusaeus, he said: Sitcrj Kadapa. 5inaociv iir' epoi, cue £8i*afe< out- £poi; this 

refers to the imperial high court which after 440 was conducted by 

the PPO Orientis and the QSP sitting jointly, cf. Jones, LRE 1 505-6). 

In 467 after disorders in Constantinople he was arrested and 

accused of being a pagan; he was stripped of his dignities and sent 

first to Bithynia to be tried by the governor of the province, hut 

after protests by Iacobus 3 he was relumed to Constantinople to be 

tried by the praetorian prefect Pusaeus and the Senate; his conduct 

created so favourable an impression that the populace interfered on 

his behalf and he was allowed to return home (? to Antioch) after 
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submitting to baptism; Joh. Mai. 370-1, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 
Theoph. AM 5960, John of Nikiu 88.7-1 l, Cedr. I 612-13, Zon. 
xiv 1.9-11. 

IT A LIC A 1: inlustris femina I, IV/F. \ : PLRE I. 

Anicia Italica 2 ini. fem. MV 

Inscr. 1 ) Riu. Arch. Crist. 33 (1957), 96 = At. 1959, 237 (found in 
the cloister of the I.ateran); 2) Sot. Scav. 1953, p. 1 70 n. 32 = .4£ 
1954, 180 lead pipe from Ostia. 

Full name;/user. 2. Italica;/user. 1. 
Inl(ustris) f(emina);Inscr. 1. 
Wife of Valerius Faltonius Adelftus 3; Inscr. 1-2. 
Not to be identified with Italica 1 (the correspondent of St Augus¬ 

tine), 

(I)TALICVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

/talici v.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32181 
For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Neratius lu. . . ; see Palmatus. 

Iucunda MV 

Wife of Leonius v.sp.; she sought imperial confirmation of his will 
in her favour; Sov. Val. 21.1 (a. 446 Oct. 21). 

lugmena praefectus (in Mauretania Caesariensis) 474 

Pr(a)efectus; began building a church near Thanaramusa Castra; 
the work was finished by the Zabenses (nos Zabenses complevimus! 
in 474 (provincial year 435);.4£ 1926, 60 nr Berrouaghia = Ihana- 
ramusa Castra (Maur. Caes.). lugmena was probablv praefectus of 
this area, part of the Moorish kingdom which prevailed in the Maure- 
tanias during this period. Cl. Masgiven, and also lider and Maximus 
15. Courtois, I.es l'andales et TAfrique, 330 with nn. 8-9, con¬ 
siders these men to have been municipal officials. 

IV I.. . . : .^governor of Numidia ?L IV/E V; PLRE i. 

IVLIA1 comitissa (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from N'ilus the monk; she was beautiful, 
immoral and devoted to a life of luxury; Nil. Ep. n 21 3 (addressed 
louAui Kourrrioor}). Presumably wife of a comes. 
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IVLIA 2 (?c.f.) 468 

Having married one of her freedmen, she asked the emperor 

Anthemius for relief from a law of Constantine [CTh ix 9) forbidding 

such marriages; her request was granted but the prohibition was 

reasserted for the future in terms showing the object to have been 

to protect families of noble hirth (ne insignium familiarum clara 

nobilitas indigni consortii foeditate vilescat et, quod splendore for- 

sitan senatoriae generositatis obtinuit, contractu vilissimae societatis 

amittat); Nov. Anth. 1 (a. 468 Feb. 21). lulia was therefore of noble 

birth and probably of senatorial family. 

AN1CIA IVLIANA 1: wife of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

LIV/E V; PLRE i. 

AN l Cl A IVLIANA 2 (c.f.) MV 

V(ir)g(o) Deo devota; daughter of Anicius Probus 7 and Adelfia 

2; she was bom on March 23, 441, and died in 459 in Aquileia, 

where her parents buried her on August 30; V 47* Aquileia. The 

single MS copy gives her name as ‘Anicia Vlfina’, probably a mis¬ 

reading of ‘Iuliana’ as it is likely that she was named after her grand¬ 

mother, Anicia Iuliana {PLRE i). See now, however, AE 1975, 412. 

Anicia Iuliana 3 daughter of the emperor Olybrius L V-E VI 

Full name; Coll. Avell. 164, 179, 198. 

Daughter of Anicius Olybrius 6 and Placidia l;Joh. Mai. 368, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Anth. Gr. I 12, 14, Paul. Hellad., p. 20, cf. 

Coll. Avell. 1 79 (personam vestram imperials sanguinis vena nobili- 

tat). Granddaughter of Valentinian III; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53. 

Greatgranddaughter of Eudocia 2 (wife of Theodosius II);.4nf/i. Gr. 
110, vv. 7-9. Wrongly described as related to the emperor Leo; John 

of Nikiu 89.65. See stemmata 3 and 4. 

Born at Constantinople; Joh. Mai. 368. The date was probably 

soon after 461 (see Olybrius 6). 

She remained in Constantinople with her mother when her father 

Olybrius went to Italy and became emperor in 472; Joh. Mai. 374 

- fr. 32. She was still unmarried in 478, when the emperor Zeno 

offered her hand in marriage to Theoderic 7; Match, fr. 16. 

Wife of FI. Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus 1: Eustath. fr. 7 

= Joh. Mai. 398, Paul. Hellad., p. 20, Proc. BPi 8.1, Joh. Mai. 407, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, s.a. 507, John of Nikiu 89.65. Their son was 

Olybrius 3 (cos. 491); Joh. Mai. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 491. 
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The marriage must have been in or soon after 478 (cf. above). She 

had granddaughters through her son; Anth. Gr. I 10, v. 39. One 

granddaughter bore the name Proba (PLRE ill); Xiceph. Brev., p. 

104. 

PATRICIA (East): she bore the title of narpiKia-, Cvr. Scyth. V. Sabae 

53, 69, Joh. Mai. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 507. Her husband is not 

known to have been patricius but she may have received the title in 

her own right, being of imperial family. 

She often visited St Saba at Constantinople in 511/512; Cvr. 

Scyth. V. Sabae 53. It was to her house there that the mob went in 

512 acclaiming Areobindus as emperor; Marcell. com. s.a. 512, Joh. 

Mai. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 507, John of Xikiu 89.65, Ps.-Dion. 

Chron. II, pp. 7-8. 

A devout Chalcedonian, she withstood considerable pressure to 

modify her views from the emperor Anastasius and the patriarch of 

Constantinople Timotheus; Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. I.ect. Epit. 

504). In 519 she corresponded with Pope Hormisdas over helping 

papal legates at Constantinople and ending the Acacian schism; Coll 

A veil. 164, 179, 198. 

She did many good works (7roXXdc ay aJBoepyias) at Constantinople; 

Cvr. Scyth. 1'. Sabae 69. She built many churches; A nth. Gr. I 10, 

vv. 20-33. She improved the Church of St Euphemia, founded by 

her grandmother and already improved by her father and mother; 

Anth. Gr. 112, 14-17. She enlarged and improved the Church of St 

Polyeuctus, founded by her greatgrandmother Eudocia;.4nt/i. Gr. 

I 10, vv. 10-11 (for the date, probably 524/527, see DOP 15 (1961), 

245). She built a church to the Mother of God 4in Honoratis’; 

Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 504). 

After her death in 527/528, her eunuchs went to the monastery 

of St Sabas to become monks; Cvr. Scyth. V. Sabae 69. 

The sixth-century uncial codex of the Materia Medica of Dio- 

scorides was written for her. A facsimile of it was published at Graz 

in 1970 with an accompanying commentary by H. Gerstinger (= 

Codex Vindobonensis Med. Gr. 1 of the Austrian Xationalbiblio- 

thek). 

IV LI AXE (vi 31960 =ILCV 137): PLREx. 

IV LI AN VS 1 (?v.c.) L1V 

He wrote to Valentinus 2 for his approval of the marriage pact ol 

Herculius 1; Symm. Ep. vi 44 (a. 394/401). The persons concerned 

with this matter were apparently all senato s. 
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lulianus 2 (Symm. Ep. vu 107): - PLRE i, lulianus 21. 

IV LI AN VS 3 proconsul Asiae 397 

In office a. 397 Jan. 9, CJ vn 45.12. The better MSS C and M 

(Krueger, ed. 1877, p. vii), followed by Mommsen and Secck, read 

‘proeonsuli Asiae’; the inferior MS S (Krueger, p. xi), followed by 

Krueger, reads ‘proconsule Africae’. Since the law permits the use 

of Greek by judges in pronouncing sentences, ii will be an eastern 

law (the reading ‘dat. Mediolani’ derives from lost MSS cited by 

Gothofredus; see Krueger, ed. 1877, p. 684 app. crit.; Mommsen, 

cd. CTh I 1, p. cclxxviii; Seeck, Regesten, 132). 

IYL1ANVS 4 (v.c.) El- 

Addressee of a letter of consolation from St Jerome in 407; Jer. 

Ep. 118. His wife Faustina 1 and two of their young daughters had 

recently died in quick succession; his one surviving daughter had 

made a noble marriage (nobilissimus gener; cf. Anonymus 93) which 

proved unhappy; his estates had suffered heavily at the hands of 

barbarian invaders. Jerome praised his firmness in misfortune and 

his religious devotion and urged him to become a monk; he was 

already a builder of monasteries and paid for the upkeep of numerous 

monks living on islands off the coast of Dalmatia (extruis monas- 

teria, multus a te per insulas Dalmatiae sanctorum numerus susten- 

tatur). Possibly brother of Ausonius 1, who took this letter. Probably 

also related to Vera. 

He was evidently a wealthy man, probably of noble birth, and 

presumably lived in Dalmatia and owned estates there. 

lulianus 5 agens in rebus (West) 407 

Three agentes in rebus, lulianus, Maximus 3 and Eulychus 1, were 

sent to Africa in 407 to enforce the laws against heretics and pagans 

as part of the government’s measures to suppress Donatism;Strw. 

12 (dated 407 Nov. 25). In the MS Z his name is spelt \ . .ciani’ but 

a copy of Z has Tuliani’. 

IV UAN VS 6 clarissimus iuvenis 408/409 

Owner of a house at Hippo Regius adjoining the church; St Augus¬ 

tine received a letter from Italica 1 about it; Aug. Ep. 99 (a. 408/409) 

(de domo clarissimi el egregii iuvenis luliani, quae nostris adhaeret 

parietibus). 
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Iulianus 7 nobilissimus 408-411 

Younger son of Constantine III, brother of Constans 1; Olymp. 

frr. 12, 16, Soz. ix 15.3. 

NOBILISSIMVS a. 408-411: made nobilissimus shortly after Constans 

became Caesar; Olymp. fr. 12 (vojjSeMooiucK). In 411 he was captured 

with his father at Arles, sent to Italy and murdered; Olymp. fr. 16, 

Soz. ix 15.3. His head was displayed with his father’s at Carthagena 

in Spain; Olymp. fr. 19. 

IVLIANVS 8 primicerius notariorum (West) 409 

[IpiULKripuK ruv vorapiu>v;senl with Iovius 3, Valens 1 and Potamius 

by Honorius to the usurper Priscus At talus 2 to offer terms in late 

409; Olymp. fr. 13. 

Iulianus 9 exCRP(East) 451 

O pe-yaXoirpeiTeoTaTcx: curd KoprjTojv irpiovaruv; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451;.4COec. n 

i.ii, p. 139 (Latin version n iii.ii, p. 150). His name is included in 

the list of former administrators, and his office was probably 

therefore real rather than titular (vacans). 

Iulianus 10 doctor and deacon ?M/LV 

Diaconus; contemporary' of the doctor Aetius 5 of Amida, who 

cites a prescription by him; Aetius, Tetrab. in 3.12. 

IVLIAN(VS) 11 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32184. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Iulianus 12 PVC 474/491 

Named in two lines of verse in the Anthologia Graeca as honour 

ing the emperor Zeno and his wife Ariadne (with statues);.4 nt/i. 6>. 

XVI 69 (Zr)vwva7TTo\Lapxo<: 'IovXiopck 0aoi^r}a. Zijucji^x: napaxoirip ‘lov\iam 

Aptd&mjv). The two following inscriptions (Anth. Gr. xvi 70-1) were 

set up by a PVC Iulianus in the reign of Tiberius (see PLRE in). 

Iulianus 13 envoy to the Goths 478 

Second envoy (Philoxenus 4 was the first) sent by the emperor 

Zeno to try to persuade Theodericus 7 to desert Theodericus Strabo 

5; like Philoxenus he was unsuccessful; Match, fr. 16. 
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Iulianus 14 PVC 491 

Native of Alexandria and a scholar ex naiAdas nai \6rycov 

darjxnjr^); Joh. Ant. fr. 214ft. 

PV'C a. 491: during the accession of Anastasius, the empress Ariadne 

informed the people of the appointment of Iulianus;Const. Porph. 

de cer. 92 (tov eubo^orarov 'louXiavov ek tt\v (mapxov ap\hv ... npofiaX- 

\6peda). "Eirapx<x 7r6Xea>c; at Constantinople he provoked a riot by- 

imposing unpopular restrictions after disturbances connected with 

theatrical shows; he was dismissed from office and replaced by 

Secundinus 5; Joh. .Ant. fr. 214ft. 

Perhaps identical with Iulianus o rr/c £v86£ov ps’qpr^. mentioned 

with Eugenius 4 in Just. Nov. 159 as former owners of the suburban 

villa at Blachemae owned by Hierius 7. 

Iulianus 15 MVM (per Thracias) 493 

MVM (per thracias) a. 493: killed in battle in Thrace, probably by 

Bulgars; Marcell. com. s.a. 493 (Iulianus magister militiae noctumo 

proelio pugnans Scythico ferro in Thracia confossus interiit). For 

the Bulgars, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 89-90. 

Iulianus 16 engineer (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; he had invented a 

device for raising water more quickly from a well; Aen. Gaz., Ep. 

25 (addressed louXuu'c^ dpxireKToui). 

IVHAN VS 17 consular^ (?East) ?M V/VT 

The statue of an elephant was transported from Rome to Con¬ 

stantinople in the time of the consularis Iulianus (^7ri ’louXuu'oft 

utotucoO); Suid. B 157, Patr. Const, t, pp. 39-41 (the elephant is said 

to have been made £ni 'AvOtpou vtt&tov). The consular date may be 

455 or 468 (consulships of Anthemius), which would give a terminus 

post quem for Iulianus. 

Iulianus 18 brother of Damascius E V/E VI 

Younger brother of the philosopher Damascius 2 (therefore native 

of Damascus); encouraged to pursue literary studies by Severiunus 

2; Dam. fr. 282 = Suid. £ 180. He showed great fortitude once in 

refusing to speak when severely beaten, possibly to make him betray 

the whereabouts of certain philosophers (cf. Dam. Epit. Phot. 180-6); 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 185, cf. Dam. fr. 320 (which may also refer to his 

resistance to torture). Also mentioned in Dam .Epit. Phot. 180. 
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IV LI AX VS 19 comes (East) V/VI 

+ I,cjna.ToOr)Kn 'loiAfiJcu-oO Kop^roc kcu ptlfjorepou; -V.4MA m 447 Con 

ais (Cilicia). Probably a local notable whose rank relieved him of 

curial obligations;paf6repoi appear to be persons ‘superior’ to 

curiales. 

Iulianus 20 praefectianus (East) V/Vl 

'H7rap\tK<k; named on a fragment of an inscription at Priene;/GC 

119 = Inschriften von Priene, n. 218. He presumably served under 

the PPO. 

Iulianus 21 scholasticus and poet V/VI 

Author ol a poem preserved in the Anthologia Graeca; Anth. Gr. 

IX 481 ('loiAuim} o\o\aariKOV rov Meretbpov). The poem does not 

appear in a context suggesting that it formed part of Agatbias’ Cycle. 
The name Merewpoc was presumably a nickname (?proud) rather than 

the name of his father. 

Iulianus 22 advocate (in Egypt) V/VI 

Abdocatus (sic); appeared in a case beard before FI. Paulus Leon 

tius (29) Marinous Petronius H(e)sachius (q.v. for date); SB 5357 

provenance unknown. 

Iulianus 23 ?MVM (East) V/VI 

'0 nXecvoc orparidp[ V7j<; [xa]i Oeou Xarpic evOd&e neire \ov\uivck j\VKepo< 

(perhaps = 7\unepov) reppa Tv\ijv j3iorov; Beshevliev. Spatgr. und spat- 

lat. Inschr. Bulg. n. 4 Serdica. A Christian, possibly magister militum. 

buried at Serdica. The phraseology (orpanap\t/c; deoi) Xarpic) suggests 

a fifth- or sixth-century date. He may be identical with Iulianus 15. 

Iulianus 24 comes patrimonii (in Italy) 505-508 

Relation (adfinis) of Ennndius 3; Ennod. Ep. m 20. 

Involved in a protracted lawsuit with a certain Marcellinus at 

Milan, he sought the help of Faustus 9 when he could not make anv 

progress; Ennod. Ep. ni 20 (mid/late 504). 

vir nsxvsTRIS. COMES patrimonii a. 505-508: he was appointed in 

earl\/mid 505; Ennod. Ep. rv 7 (addressed ‘luliano v.i. c(omiti) 

p(atrimonii)'; occasum nesciat caritas, quam ante culmina promi- 

sistis: tantum circa me crescat gratia, quantum vobis iuncta sunt 

fastigia dignitatum, ne amicitiam, quam fovit mediocritas, crcdalur 

abiurasse potentia). While in office he also received from Ennodius 
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Ep. iv 20 (addressed ‘Iuliano v.i.*; sic bono in medium adscitus rei- 

publicae de felicitatis tuae diuturnitate gratuleris; dated late 505/ 

early 506) and VII 1 (in potestate est culminis vestri decisionem 

nostrum, si placet, auctoritate fulcire; dated July 508; the affair 

involved a ‘conductor dnmus regiae’ and a ‘chartarius’). He also 

received Cass. Yar. I 16 (addressed ‘Iuliano comiti patrimonii’ and 

written after the first indiction, i.e. after 508 Sept. 1). Cf. Anony- 

mus 35. 

Iulianus 25 memorialis (East) 513 

He was rod Xfryov tcju Xe^opevcjv pepoptaXU^’, present in 51 3 at a 

battle between Hvpatius 6 and Vitalianus 2; wounded and captured 

by Vitalianus;Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 7. 

Iulianus 26 consul and patricius (East) E VI 

The grammarian Priscianus 2 dedicated his Institutiones to ‘Iuliano 

consuli et patricio’; Priscian, Inst, dedicatio (= Keil, Gramm. Lat. u l). 

Iulianus does not occur among the consules ordinarii and his con¬ 

sular title was therefore honorary. He presumably received the dedi¬ 

cation at Constantinople where Priscian lived and worked, though 

whether he lived there himself or was on a visit is not known. To 

judge by his name and his rank, he may have been a member of the 

Anician family and a relative of Anicia Iuliana 3. 

Possibly identical with the Iulianus v.c. who once owned a codex 

of Statius (codex Iuliani v.c.); Subscription to Stat. Theb. IV in the 

Puteaneus, cf. Statius, ed. Klotz-Klinnert (1973), p. 157. 

(CL)OD{IVS) IVL (IAN VS) senior 27 senator (at Rome) 

P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre (. . .od. Iul. 

SPNIORIS (sic));Vl 32170. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Q. SENTIVS FABRICIVS IVLIANVS 28 v.c., proconsul 

Africac u 412-414 

Inscr. l)vm 25837 = D 5731 Membressa; Inset. 2)vm 25864 

Tichilla; both places were in Africa Proconsularis. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. Iulianus; Codes. 

PROCONSVL africae before 412 (see below). 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE II, VICE SACRA IVDICANS a. 412 Oct. 15-414 

Aug. 30: 412 Oct. 15, CTh xi 30.64°; 413 Jan. 27, CTh xn 1.176 

(n proc. Africae); 414 March 6, CTh u 16.3 +rv 22.6 (both *n proc. 

Africae’); 414 June 17, CTh xvi 5.54tt;414 Aug. 30. CTh xvi 5.55°. 
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V.c. iLcrum procos. v.s.i.; Inscr. 1 (a. 408/423, under Honoriusand 

Theodosius). His office to be restored;Inscr. 2 (undated, so it could 

be from his first proconsulship). 

Flavius Thomas Iulianus C.haereas 

Iulius 1 agens in rebus (West) 400 

Deliverer of an imperial letter to Symmachus in 400; Svmm. Ep, 

vu 59 (sacras mihi litteras Iulius agens in rebus exhibuit leopar 

dorum munificentiam continentes). 

Iulius 2 decurialis (?at Rome) 404 

Decurialis a. 404 July 8\CTh XIV 1.4 dat. Romac (addressed 

‘Kxsuperantio, Iulio et ceteris decurialibus’; the law confirms the 

privileges of their collegium). 

*!Iulius!* 3 PPO Galliarum 418 

Praefoetus; in Gaul in 418; approached by die bishop of Auxerrc, 

Amator, for permission *o name Germanus 1 as his successor; L. 

Germani 3-4 (in .4S5. July VU, p. 202). The story about Julius is 

apparently an addition to the original Life of Germanus by Con 

stantius (cf. MGH (Scr. rer. Met.) vn) and may be a fiction. If 

genuine, he might be identical with Agricola 1. 

IVLI VS 4 praeses Lyciae 450/457 

Brother of Tatianus l (therefore grandson of Tatianus, PPO 588- 

92 \PLRE I); in c. 422 they were living at Sidyrna in Lycia when 

they met (the future emperor) Marcianus 8, looked after him during 

n illness and foretold that he would be emperor; in 450 when he 

became emperor, Marcian summoned them to his court, made them 

‘patres’ (rrarepac eamo <u’eM7purre)and made Iulius governor of Lycia 

(ru lotAua tt]V ruv Aus.iajt' £ve\dpioei‘ dpxrji’); Theoph. AM 5945. 

Cedr. t 603, Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Zon. xm 24.6-1 1.19 (wrongly, ol 

lllyricum). The allusion to ‘patres’perhaps means that thev became 

members of the senate (cf. Tatianus 1); il it indicates the patric iatc 

(cl. Aurelianus W.PLREl 129) it mav rcter not to 450 but to a date 

later in Martian's reign, after Iulius had ceased ro govern Lycia. 

since the status of provincial governor was tar below that ot a 

par rictus. 

IV LI VS 5 v.sp. 508 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); husband of Pctiliana; died aged about 60 at 

Aeclanum in 508; DC 1378 = ILC.V 248 Aeclanum. 
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Iulius 6 magister (?ludi) (at Rome) V/VI 

Nlagister, at Rome;vi 10012 = ILCV2345. 

FL. IVLIVS 7 v.c.; landowner (in Egypt) 486 

0 \anTrp6ra.T(X\ landowner (-yeov\Cjv) at Arsinoe;son of loannes; 

SB 4481 Arsinoe; dated 486. 

Iulius Bassus 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 

Iulius Celsus Constantinus 

Iulius Crepontianus 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 

Iulius Gurdabius 

Q. Iulius Hilarianus 

Iulius Honorius 

Flavius Iulius Valerius Maiorianus 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus 

Iulius Nepos 

.. .sius Iulius P. . . 

Iulius Patricius 

Flavius Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus 

Iulius Severianus 

Iulius Felix Valentinianus 

IVNILL VS (v.c.) E VI 

He described to Fulgentius of Ruspe the piety and religious icA 

of Venantia (per epistulam clarissimi filii mei Iunilli); Fulgentius, 

Fp. 7 (to Venantia). 

...EBLIVS IVNIOR (vui 24659): PLRE I. 
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. . .LISI VS IVXI VS v,c. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32169. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Iunius Valerius Bellicius 

Flavius Iunius Quart us Palladius 

Iunius Philargyrius 

Iunius Pomponius Publianus 

. . Jus Iunius Valentinus 

I VST. . . senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 73 n. 34. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

lusta Grata Honoria 

lustasas Samaritan rebel ?484 

Called ‘Justus’ in Mich. Syr. and Chron. 1234. 

A Samaritan, crowned king in the Samaritan revolt under Zeno 

(called ’Kyorapxos in Joh. Mai. and Chron. Pasch. \ king — mlk in 

Mich. Syr.); made his capital at Caesarea in Palestine and attended 

the circus there; the rising was put down by Asclepiades 3 and lus¬ 

tasas was executed;Joh. Mai. 382 = fr. 34 (Exc. de ins., p. 162), 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, Mich. Syr. tx 6 (= D, p. 148 Chabot), Chron. 

1234, p. 186 = 147. The revolt is mentioned in Proc. Aed. V 7.5-9. 

The date 484 given by the Chronicon Paschale coincides with the 

revolt of IIIus 1 and is unreliable. For an account of the revolt as 

presented in Samaritan sources, cf. J. A. Montgomery, The Samari¬ 

tans (1907), 11 1-13. 

lustinianus 1 MYM (of Constantine III) 407 

lovonvtcwcK; Zos. IouonVoe; Olymp. 

MAG.MIL. (of Constantine III) in Gaul a. 407: he and Nebiogastes 

were appointed orpaTiryoi by Constantine III; Olymp. fr. 12, Zos. vi 

2.2. They were appointed to command the armies of Gaul even 

before the usurper crossed into Gaul (&p\eiv tojv iv KeArot? orpan- 

lotiIjv); Zos. Vi 2.2. They were therefore in Britain with him. lusti¬ 

nianus met Honorius’ general Sarus in battle in Gaul in 407, was 

defeated and killed; Zos. VI 2.3. 

Possibly identical with lustinianus praepositus in Britain (PLREt). 
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1VSTWIANVS 2 (?v.c.); assessor (of Stilicho) 408 

Advocate at Rome; then assessor and adviser of Stilicho (PI.RE 

i) in 408; he tried to avert the downfall of Stilicho, but, on seeing 

that it was unavoidable, he tied, to avoid being involved in it him¬ 

self; Zos. V 30.4-5 (ev t<Jj tu>v owrfyopijjv Kara ri]v PJjprju eniTTibevpan 

Smpe^a^.aipeQek 5e napa ZreMxcjvoq napeSpoq re opov kcu. avp0ovXo<:). 

The assessores of illustrious magistrates were high-ranking persons 

(cf. CTh VI 15.1); Iustinianus was probably a ‘v.c.’ at least. 

lustinianus 3 envoy to the Sueves 454 

Sent as envoy to the Sueves by Valentinian III in 454 after the 

death of Aetius 7;Hvd. Lem. 161 (s.a. 454). 

lustinianus 4 PVC 474 

pvc a. 474 March 16, CJII 7.16° (a law of Leo iunior and Zeno), 

lustinianus 5 ex cos.; CSL (under Leontius) 484 

'And irndupahe accompanied Illus 1 and Leontius 17 when they 

occupied Antioch in 484; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 = Exc. de ins., p. 165.17. 

His name does not appear in die consular Fasti and his consulship 

was probably honorary, conferred by Zeno. 

CSL (under Leontius) a. 484: shortly after occupying Antioch, the 

usurper Leontius made lustinianus his CSL (noprje Xapyiniavuvy, 

Joh. Mai. fr. 35 - Exc. de ins., p. 166.11. 

He could be identical with lustinianus 4 (PVC 474), although in 

normal circumstances the appointment of a prefect to be CSL 

would count as demotion. 

lustinianus 6 PVR ?V/VI 

lustiniani v.c. prefecti urvis (sic);vi 32006 =xv 7120 bronze 
tablet at Rome. 

FI. Petrus Sabbatius lustinianus 7 (the emperor Justinian I) 

527-565 

Diptychs) three consular diptychs.v 8210.3 = 1) 1307 = ll.CY 22 

(one. at Cremona),xut 10032.7 (two, at Autun and Lc Puy en Velay 

respectively). 

Full name; diptychs. lustinianus; elsewhere. 

Born at Tauresium near Scupi, Proc. Aed. iv 1.17, Just. Xov. 1 1, 

in c. 482 (sec below). Called epa$ airo Be&cpidvac (but cf. luslinus 4); 

Joh. Mai. 425. His father was called Sabbatius; Proc. A need. 12.18, 
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Thcoph. AM 6024. His mother, whose name is not re< orded, was a 

sister of the later emperor Iuslinus 4; Marcell. com. s.a. 527 |he is 

often styled Justin’s nephew, Proc. BP t 11.10,12.21, 13.1,/H'i 9.5, 

Hired. 6.19, 9.52. Cyr. Scyth. I*. Sabae 68, Viet. I onn. s.a. 518. 

520, 525. Cedi. I 642, /on. \iv 3.39, I.vagr. HE w 9, Job. Mai. 422, 

Chron. Patch, s.a. 527..John ol Xikiu 90.1 6, 1 heoph. AM 6019). 

Called Justin’s son (viei 7rap/3aai>r?oc loutmmi'ip); A nth. Or. i 97. I Ins 

suggests that Justin had adopted him. Justinian had a sister whose 

name was Vigilantia; Proc. ZM'lI 24.3. Viet. Tonn. s,a. 567. He had 

a niece Praeiecta [PLRE in): Proc. B C n 24.3. He had two nephews, 

Iustinus {PI RE hi): \’ict. fonn s.a. 567; and Marcellus (PLRE tit): 

Proc. BP it 28.2. He had se\eral cousins, vi/. Boraides {PLRE ill): 

Proc. BO lit 31.17; Germanus 4: Proc. BP u 6.9. BO in 31.17, 40.5; 

and Iiisius (PLRE. ill): Proc. BP n 28.1. His wife was Theodora 

(PI.RE in); cl. Proc. An fed. 9.47. BP i 24.53, 25.4. B\ n 9.13, 

hvagr. HE rv 10, Chron. Patch, s.a. 527, Hteoph. AM b019. .See 

stemma 10. 

He served among the s cholera and in 518, when Anastasias died, 

he was one ol the candidati; Const. Porph. de cer. t 93 (KoHuSaroc). 

Viet. Ionn. s.a. 518 (candidati militia functus), 520 (cited below). 

In 518 lie rescued H. Patricius 14. who was proposed as a successor 

to Anastasius. from the ex cub it ores, and was ottered the throne 

himself but refused it; Const. Porph. de cer. 1 93. 

After his uncle’s election he took part in the murders ol Aman- 

tins 4 in 518 and Vitalianus 2 in 520; Proc. Anecd. 6.27-8 (Aman- 

tins), Pror.. (need. 6.27-8. Zach. HE vm 2, Viet. I onn. s.a, 523 

(\*italianus). 

COMES a. 519: lie already bore the title ‘comes’ by April 22, 519; 

Coll. .(veil. 162 (a letter Irom him to Pope Horinisdas). 

COMES nr MVM PRAESEM At is a. 520-527: \ (ir) i(nlustris), comics i 

(et| mag(isier) cqq(uitum) ei p(cditum) praes(entalis);diptychs 

(dated to his consulship in 521; see below). Perhaps appointed in 

520; Viet. I onn. s.a. 520 (et Iustinianus nepos lustini Aug. c\ 

candidato inagister militum ordinarius conslituitur). I he appoint¬ 

ment was already known in Rome in early summer 520; Coll. .(veil. 

230 (a letter from a bishop ai Constantinople to Pope Horinisdas. 

t etched ai Rome on July 18, 520, which mentions * fill i vestri 

magisin militum Vitalianus at Itistinianus’). Irpanryoc; Zach, III. 

\ in 2 (summer 5201, lx. 1 (spring 527 ), Proc. BP\11.16 (in 523/32bi. 

12.21 (early 527), Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 68 (in 527). IrpariTjs fryv^oiH 

TTaoTjC, A nth. Or. I 97. Meyaotfeceoc OTpanap\ou: Ant h. Or. I 98. It pa 

TTi'\drri<; rdn’ orparcupdrLje; Zon. XIV 5.15.34. 
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CONSVL (East) a. 521 with V alerius 7 (West): Fasti, diptychs, Cyr. 

Scyth. V. Sabae 68, CJ VI 22.8. His consular celebrations were con¬ 

ducted with conspicuous generosity; Marcell. com. s.a. 521. 

PATRICIVS: he is attested as patricius by several sources; Cyr. 

Scvth. V. Sabae 68 (in 527), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523 (concerning events 

in 520; but he evidently did not have the title in 521, as it is not 

recorded on his consular diptychs), John of Nikiu 90.16-18, Cass. 

Inst. Div. Litt. xvn 2. 

NOBILISSIMVS: the title nobilissimus was conferred on him some 

time before 527; Marcell. com. s.a. 527 (iamdudum . .. nobilissi- 

inum designatum), cf. Zon. xiv 5.37 (oi 5' avdiq (i.e. oi rac fryepoviac 

Ixoimc) per' oi) ttoXu iprjfropa eOevro rqv tou v<jj(te\ioipov a$iav tu Iouon 

vuwui im^p^bpevov nai tod $aoi\ea proOcro nvpuoai t6 ^r^ioftev- kcll 5c 

ril-ac ypappaoiv ooceiotc roOro enupejoe). 

During his uncle’s reign he was virtual ruler of the empire; Cyr. 

Scyth. V. Sabae 68 (reap 717c mXiTeiac npaypaTuv Kparcucoq bvrexopevoc). 

Pruc. B VI 9.5 (ovttcj pev iec (iaai\ekw. buoiKovpevoq be abrqv xar' 

ttpoovnv), Anecd. 6.19. lie gave large gifts of money to barbarians 

and spent lavishly on buildings; Proc. Anecd. 11.3-7.12. He was 

on good terms with the Vandal king Hilderic, with whom he ex¬ 

changed large presents; Proc. B VI 9.5. Among his buildings was the 

church of the Holy Apostles at Constantinople; Coll. Avell. 218 

(June 519) (filius vester magnificus vir lustinianus, res convenientes 

fidei suae faciens, basilicam sanctorum apostolorum. in qua desi- 

derat et beati Laurentii martyris rcliqutas esse, constituit) (this 

letter from the papal envoys at Constantinople passes on Justinian’s 

request for relics for the church from Rome). 

He was an orthodox supporter of the Council of Chalcedon and 

played an active part in negotiating an end to the Acacian schism. 

He wrote several letters to Pope Hormisdas from 518 to 520;ColL 

Avell. 147, 162, 187, 188, 191. 196.200,235.243. He received 

several in return;Co//. Avell 148, 154, 176, 189, 190, 206. 207. 

He is mentioned in others; Co 11. A veil. 167,210.218,223,227 and 

230. In early 519 he was one of the three ‘sublimes et magnifici 

viri’ who met the papal envoys at the tenth milestone from Con¬ 

stantinople; Coll. Avell. 167, 223. The letters give him the style 

•illustris’, Coll Avell. 154, 176, 189. 190, 196, 206, 207. 227, 243; 

‘illustris et magnificus’. Coll. Avell. 210; ‘magnificus’. Coll. Avell. 

218, cited above. Described as supporting the Council of Chalcedon; 

Evagr. HE iv 10, 1 1. 

aVGVSTVS a. 527-565: he was made co-emperor by his uncle 

Justin on April 1,527, and became sole emperor when Justin died 

647 



I VST INI.A N VS 7 

four months later on Aug. 1 ; Marcell. com. s.a. 527, Proc. BP t 

13.1. Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 68. Joh. Mai. 422, 424, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

525. Zach. HE DC 1, Kvagr. HE iv 9, Chron. Pascli. s.a. 527, Zon. 

xrv 5.39. Theoph. AM 6019, Cedr. I 642. His age at his accession 

was 45; Zon. XIV 5.40. 

He died, aged about 83, on Nov. 14, 565, and was succeeded by 

his nephew Justinus;Chron. Pasch. s.a. 565, Theoph. AM 6057, 

Joh. Eph. HE III 5.13, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 567, Mar. A vent. s.a. 566, 

Joh. Bid. s.a. 567, Kvagr. HE rv 41, Zon. XIV 9.24, Cedr. I 680. 

lustinus 1: tribunus Valentinianensium (West) M \Y/\’;PLREi. 

Iustinus 2 in Gaul MV 

Nephew and joint-heir of the poet Victorius 3 with his brother 

Sacerdos; joint-addressee with his brother of a letter from Sidonius 

soon after Victorius’ death; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 21. Iustinus and his 

brother lived together near Gabales (in Aquitania); Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXIV 26-8. 

Iustinus 3 defensor (civitatis) LV/EVI 

Defensor (of an unnamed city); lampooned by Ennodius for his 

cunning intrigues; Ennod. Carm. n 76, title ‘De callido qui defensor 

dicebatur, cf. vv. 5-6 (credite, non aliter lustinus proelia tractat, 

qui accusat ridens, qui perimit placidus). Another poem of Enno¬ 

dius on the same theme. Carm. ii 65, entitled ‘De defensorc callido’. 

presumably also alludes to him. 

lustinus 4 Augustus 518-527 

Native of Bederiana near Naissus (in Dacia Mediterranea); Proc. 

Anecd. 6.2. Job. Am. fr. 2145, [oh. Mai. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

518, Zach. HE vii 14, VIII 1 (Castra Mauriana), Mich. Syr. DC 12. An 

Illyrian; Proc. Anecd. 6.2, Theod. I.ect. Epit. 524, Zach. HE vm 1. 

DC l, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 518, Theoph. .VM 6010, Cedr.I 636 (Illyrian 

or lhracian). Described as of Thracian descent; Evugr. HE IV I, 

Joh. Mai. 410, Citron. Pasch. s.a. 518, Suid. E 3796, Zon. xrv 5.1, 

Sarr. Brev. 30. Patria Const. Ill 59, 120, 183. He was born into a 

poor peasant family; Proc. Anecd. 6.2. The date was c. 450/452 

Isee below). One late source described him as having been a herds¬ 

man; Zon. XIV 5.1 (to npdrcpoi’ a&roupycjr ft (SoukoXoc Tv)\av(jjv nai 

oixpopfoc). 

His wife was Lupicina Euphemia 5; Proc. A need. 6.1 7, Theod. 

I.ect. Epit. 524, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 6011. Suid. E 

648 



IV ST IN VS 4 

3796, Patna Const. Ml 183. Ps.-Dion. Chron. II. p. J 6, Zon. XIV 5.8. 

Cedr. l 637. Justinian (the future emperor) was his nephew by his 

sister; Proc. Anecd. 6.19, 9.52, BP 111.10. 12.21. 13.1. B C i 9.5, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 527, Cyr. Scyth. P. Sabae 68. Viet. Form. s.a. 

518, 520, 525. Joh. Mai. 422. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527, Kvagr. HF. rv 

9, Theoph. AM 6019, Palria Const, mi 183, Zon.xrv 5.39, Cedr. I 

642. He apparently adopted Justinian as his son; cf. A nth. Cr. i 97 

and FI. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 7. See stemma 10. 

As a young man in the reign of Leo he went with two compa¬ 

nions (Zimarchus and Dilubistus) to Constantinople to enlist in the 

army in order to escape from poverty; Proc. Anecd. 6.2. (c. a. 470). 

They were enrolled into the palace guard (£c too riaXariou n?r 0uXa*T?t-; 

probably the excubitores); Proc. Anecd. 6.3. Cf. Zemarchus. 

It was later remarked that he began his career as a humble soldier 

(dtro orpcLTUjJTdiv ipZanevoq) and rose to senatorial rank (etaenje 

otrptXrjTOit 7T/Ooic6^a<;); Theod. Lect. Fpit. 524, Theoph. AM 6010, 

Cedr. I 636, ct. Zon. Xiv 5.1 (eie nrxrjv /iCTarafcdpmx; OTpaTaouKrti1 *at 

tfdoas ne\pi raynaTap\ia<: Kai koptjs yevopevos). Alter he became em¬ 

peror the story of his arrival at Constantinople and his subsequent 

career (‘quomodo de gradu in gvadum promotus esset donee rex 

factus esset’) was depicted by Marinus 7 on the walls of a public 

bath in Constantinople; Zach. HE mu 1. 

?COMES rei militaris a. 492/498: he held a subordinate com 

mand under the magistri militum Ioannes Scytha 34 and M. loannes 

93 quiet Gibbus in Anastasius’ Isaurian war; Proc. Anecd. 6.4-9, 

Joh, Ant. fr. 2146 (uiroorpaTrrrK). His post is uncertain; as he served 

with the field army he was probably not a dux; he could have been 

vicarius of a magister militum but was more probably a comes rei 

militaris, as in 503. 

COMES (rei militaris) a. 503-504: ‘comes’; Zach. HE vn 4, Josh. 

Sty!. 81. He was one of the Roman commanders subordinate to the 

magistri militum in the Persian war of Anastasius in 503 and 504; 

Proc. BP I 8.3. Zach. HE\n 4, 14, Joh. Mai. 422, Theoph. AM 5997. 

Present at the siege of Amida in winter 504/505; Josh. Siyl. 81. lie 

was for a time at Antioch; Joh. Mai. 422. 

COMES EXCVBITORVM a. 51 5-5 1 8: ti.p\OL>Ta. ainw Amaramoc (kioi\ev< 

Ka.-eoTr}ocLTO Ton1 dv llaXarup QvXokcjv, Proc. Anecd. 6.1 1. Comes cxcu- 

bitonim; Anon. Val. 13.76, Jord. Rom. 360, Const. Porpli. de cer i 

93, Joh. Mai. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518. O rujv KaXovpei'top e^cw.*- 

Ardpajv dpxiov, in 515; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, and cl. Kvagr. HE tv 1 

(wotuv liaoduubi' owpa.To&XaKuM' dvapprtfeis, ojvnep Kai J7p\cv, 

njvh’TT) aiXrj Td%eu)v kadeorcoe - which suggests, wrongly , that he 
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was magister officiorum in 518). The statement in Zach. HE vm 1 

that Justin was curopalates (‘qwr* pltys’) in 518 is a mistake (per¬ 

haps the author, writing in c. 568. was thinking of Justin II, who 

certainly was curopalates). 

In 515 Justin played a parr in the defeat of Vitalianus 2 at sea, 

sailing in a warship of Anastasius and routing part of Vitalian’s fleet; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 

AVGVSTVS a. 518-527: after Anastasius died, Justin was chosen to 

succeed him, on July 10, 518; Anon. Val. 13.75-6, Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Sabae 60,Jord. Rom. 360, Proc. BP i 8.3, 11 A, A need. 6.11, Zach. 

IIEvnA, 14,vml (July 10), Marcell. com. s.a. 519, Const. Porph. 

de cer. I 93, Evagr. HE iv 1 (July 9), Joh. Mai. 410, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 518 (July 9), Thcoph. AM 6010, Zon. XIV 5.3. He is said to have 

received money from the PSC Amantius 4 to spend among the excu- 

bitors on the candidacy of Theocritus, but to have spent it in his 

own interest instead and secured the excubitors’ support for him¬ 

self; Zach. HE vm 1, Evagr. HE tv 2, Joh. MaL 410-11, Zon. xiv 5.3, 

cf. Const. Porph. de cer. I 93 (for the support of his own troops). 

He proclaimed his nephew Justinian co-emperor on April 1, 527; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 527, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 68, Proc. A need. 9.52- 

3, Evagr. HE IV 9. Joh. Mai. 422, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527, Theoph. 

AM 6019, Zon. XIV 5.39, Cedr. I 642. Four months later, on Aug. 1, 

527, he died of illness; Marcell. com. s.a. 527, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 

68, Proc. Anecd. 9.54, Evagr. HE rvr 9, Joh. Mai. 424, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 527, Theoph. .AM 6019, Zon. xiv 5.42, Cedr. i 642, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 527. He was buried with his wife in the convent of St Euphemu: 

cf. P. Grierson, in DOP xvi (1962), 45. 

His age at death is given as 77 in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527 and as 75 

in Joh. Mai. 424. He is described as already old in 518; Proc. Anecd. 

6.11,9.50, Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Zach. HE vii 14,vin 1, Theoph. 

AM 6010. 

He was uneducated and illiterate and had to use a stencil for 

signing documents; Proc. Anecd. 6.11 (‘the first illiterate Roman 

emperor’). 14-16, Zach. HE vii 14, vm 1, Suid. A 1470,1 449 (the 

story ol the stencil is also recorded of the contemporary ruler of 

Italy. Theodericus 7, to whom, possibly by an accident to the text, it 

was transferred from Justin, cf. Anon. Val. 14.79). 

In religious belief he was orthodox, supporting the Council of 

Chalcedon; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Zach. HE vn 14, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 518. He is described as an idle person but well-intentioned: 

Proc. Anecd. 6.18. At his accession he was a handsome white-haired 

old man; Zach. HE vn 14, vm 1. 
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The claim that Justin was a patricius in 518, based on Const. 

Porph. de cer. i 93, is mistaken; naTpuaoc is here a proper name (see 

FL Patricius 14). 

Iustinus (Olymp. fr. 12): see Iustinianus 1. 

Justus 1 MVM (under Constantine III) 409 

Irpar^dc; he accompanied the Caesar Constans to Spain in 409, 

apparently to replace Gerontius 5; Zos. VI 5.2. 

lustus 2 doctor M V 

Doctor; family friend of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sidonius had reser¬ 

vations about his medical skill (quern, si iocari Iiberet in tristibus, 

facile convincerem Chironica magis institutum arte quam Machao- 

nica);Sid. Ap. Ep. n 12.3. 

IVSTVS 3 v.sp. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32209. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

VMBONIVS IVVAS vicarius Africae P397/398 

Vmbonius Iuvas v.c. agens vices per Africam pro pxaefectist\m 

7068 = ILAlg. n 653 Constantina (Numidia), dated 395/402 (under 

Arcadius and Honorius). His name should perhaps be restored on 

vra 7017 = ILAlg. n 599 Constantina (a. 395/402); the name and 

office of some high official were erased from this inscription, per¬ 

haps because he supported Gildo’s (PLRE i) rebellion in 397/398, 

and since the same consularis Xumidiae (FI. Barbarus Donatianus) 

is named on both vni 70] 7 and vra 7068, the name of Iuvas is a 

likely restoration; he will then have held office in 397/398. 

For the nomen Vmbonius, cf. Vmbonius Mannachius (in PLREl). 

IV VENA LI A (c.f.) LV 

Of senatorial family; she complained to Theoderic 7 about the 

long duration of her lawsuit with Firmus 3; on his instructions the 

judges then decided the matter to the satisfaction of both parties in 

two days, after the suit had lasted three years; Joh. Mai. 384 

(ovyu^rjuKTi VupTtf), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 485 (ovyuXnriKTi Pojprjq), John 

of Nikiu 88.52-4 ('of patrician rank in Rome’). The event probably 

occurred soon after Theoderic became sole ruler in Italy. 
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Labroius Persian envoy c. 522 

Sent by Cavades to discuss peace terms with Justin after the mur¬ 

der of Zilgibis (c. 522);Joh. Mai. 415, Chron. Pasc/i. s.a. 522 (called 

‘Broius’). For the name, seejusti, p. 71 (s.n. Bpoioc), pp. 346-7 (s.n. 

Warde). 

FL. LAC A MI VS vir consularis PLV/EVI 

He carried out building work at Vienne in fulfilment of avow, 

and the inscription was preserved in a MS copy of verses at Vienne 

honouring bishops; Lacanius* inscription is associated with the 

epitaph on bishop Domninus (nourished c. 527; Ado, chron. s.a.); 

MGII(AA) Vi 2, p. 186 (= Avitus, App. VI = Titulorum Gallicanorum 

Liber, vin). The text reads: Ex voto Flavius Lacanius vir consularis 

cum suis fecit de proprio basilicam, secretaria atque porticum. 

His date is uncertain, since the association with Domninus’epitaph 

may be accidental. His title may indicate that he was once a provin¬ 

cial governor with the title ‘consularis’; if he held the appointment 

in Gaul, the date was presumably before 476 and he may have been 

consularis provinciae Viennensis. He may be identical with the minis¬ 

ter of the Burgundian king Gundobad at Vienne in c. 494, Laconius. 

Lachanius: father of Rutilius Xamatianus, consularis Tusciae et 

Vmbriae, CSL, QSP, ?PVR L IV/E \;PLRE i. 

Lachares 1 father of the sophist Lachares E/MV 

Father of Lachares 2; an Athenian; Suid. A 165. 

Lachares 2 sophist (at Athens) M/LV 

Native of Athens, son of Lachares 1, he lived under Marcian ami 

Leo; Suid. A 165. Father of Metrophanes; Dam. fr. 141 =Suid.M 

1011, Dam. Epit. Phot. 86. 

Pupil of Heracleon; Suid. A 165. He studied philosophy under 

Syrianus 3 at Athens, where Proclus 4 was a fellow' student; Mann. 

1'. Procli 11 (the date was therefore c. 430/450). 

Sophist at Athens; Suid. A 165, Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. A 165 = I 

799. He was well read in philosophy but was best known as a 

sophist ; according to Marinus 3, his fame as a sophist equalled 

Homer’s as a poet ; Marin. L. Procli 11. Teacher of Nicolaus 2; Suid. 

A 165, N 395. Teacher of Eustephius and Asterius 6; Suid. A 165. 
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LAETA 2 

Teacher of Superianus and Dainascius 2; Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. I 799. 

He was a sophist by training, not by natural bent, and the excel¬ 

lent character of his life made him more a philosopher than a 

sophist; Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. A 165 = I 799. 

Author of several works; on rhetorical composition (flept kujXou 

KaUoggaToe *cai nepioSou); a rhetorical lexicon ('EKXayai prjroptKai Kara 

ffrotxeiw'); discourses (AtaXeijetc); and a history (’loTOputKara Kop^ovrou); 

Suid. A 165. On surviving fragments of his works, cf. Christ-Schmid- 

Stahlin n 2, 1101 n. 7. 

He was a slow speaker; in appearance he was handsome; he went 

blind but regained his sight; Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. A 165 = I 799. 

His grave-inscription, from Athens, is partly preserved; IG in 2 

n. 1382 = H2, n. 11952 Athens. Damascius saw his statue (presum¬ 

ably at Athens); Dam. fr. 140. 

Cf. also P-IV’xn 332-4 (nos. 3 and 4). 

Lacon: JHS XXII (1902), 361 n. 124 near Iconium (Lycaoma) (the 

text of the inscription in JHS reads: + pv[rj]pr^/ \&kovo[<:I Aopvivo[v/ 

eKaKOu/lirfaj/poe). See Alector. 

LA CONIES (v.c.); Pconsiliarius of king Gundobad c. 494 

Of noble birth and upright character, to which he owed his posi¬ 

tion as confidential adviser ('tconsiliarius) of king Gundobad at 

Vienne in c. 494; on this occasion he was entrusted with organizing 

the release of Italian prisoners, granted at the request of bishop 

Epiphanius of Ticinum; Ennod. V. Epiph. 168-170 (= pp. 374-5) 

(vocato Laconio, cui et rerum et verborum fides ab illo semper tute 

mandata est, quern et praerogativa natalium et avorum curules per 

magistrae probitatis insignia sublimarunt, cum quo confert (sc. 

Gundobadus) quotiens et pia et religiosa meditatur). 

Ennodius, who presumably made his acquaintance on the occasion 

of this embassy, subsequently corresponded with him; F.nnod. Ep. n 

5 (a. 503), hi 16 (a. 504), V 24 (a. 506/507). 

Perhaps identical with FI. Lacanius. If so, he may once have been 

consularis Vienne mis provinciae. 

Lactantius Placidus 

Laeta 1: second wife of the emperor Gratian L IV/E \\PLRE I. 

LAETA 2: wife of Toxotius L IV/E V; PERE i. 



I.AETVS 1 

Laetus 1 correspondent of Augustine LIV/EV 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine, ol uncertain date; his 

desires to pursue a religious life were hindered by his mother (§6 

mater, quae te ad discendam vitam removeri a cur is saecularibus 

non permittit) and by domestic affairs (§11 domesticis curis a 

divino studio retardari); Aug. Ep. 24.3 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus 

et desiderantissimus frater’). 

Laetus 2 Prepresentative of Theoderie in Spain 523/526 

In 523/526 Theoderie sent Ampelius 5 and Liwirit to investigate 

various matters in Spain; among other items, they were to examine 

the acts of Laetus (actus Laeti, cuius conscientia summa pulsatur 

invidia) with a view to revealing fraud, if any, and protecting inno¬ 

cence; Cass. Yar. V 39.10 (a. 523/526). Laetus was presumably one 

of Theoderic’s representatives in Spain and. to judge by his name, 

a Roman. 

Quintilius Laetus 3: PVR ?398/399\PLRE I. 

Lagodius relative of Honorius 409 

Brother ol Didymus, Theodosiolus and Verenianus, and a relative, 

probably cousin, of the emperor Honorius; after the failure of the 

resistance of Didymus and Verenianus against Constantine III and 

Constans in Spain in 409, Lagodius fled for safety to Theodosius II 

in the East; Zos. vi 4.4, Soz. tx 12.1. 

Lailis mother of the emperor Zeno M/L V 

Mother of Zeno 7 and Longinus 6;Joh. Ant. fr. 210 (AaXXtV). 

2146 ( \aXic). After Longinus was banished by Anastasius (in c. 

492), she retired to a convent at Brochthi in Bithvnia where she 

lived until her death; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. For Brochthi, cf. Proc. 

Aed. I 8.2-3. See stemma 7. 

Lam pad ius 1 PVR 398 

PVR a. 398 (early): he was appointed to replace Florentinus 

(PLRE i; last attested on Dec. 26, 397) in order to enforce more 

vigorously the conscription of slaves for the war with Gildo(PLRE i); 

Svmm. Ep. vi 64 (pracfectus agendo negotio segnior visus Lampadio 

successore mutatus cst, cuius moribus credidcrunt inpossibilia pro 

moveri). He was asked for news of affairs at Rome by Symmachus; 

Symm. Ep. Vin 63 (mecum communica quidq id in administranda 
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urbis tutela ex bono publico feceris). He restored order among the 

populace after they expelled Symmachus from the city; Symm. Ep. 

vin 65. Probably the recipient of C/rv 61.11 (Lampadio pp.), 

dated 395/402 (under Arcadius and Honorius). Since his successor 

Felix 2 was already in office by March 6, 398, his tenure must have 

been very short. 

He is probably to be identified with the brother of FI. Mallius 

Theodorus (= Theodorus 27, in PLRE i), Lampadius (PLRE i 493), 

and perhaps also with the senator Lampadius 2. Possibly identical 

also with the Lampadius who raised with Augustine the question ot 

Fate; Aug. Ep. 246. 

LAMPADIVS 2 v.c. 408 

leva* nal a%u±)iJaT(x ev excjv.in 408 he shouted out ‘non est ista 

pax, sed pactio servitutis’ when the senate was persuaded by Stilicho 

(PLRE i) to vote Alaric 4,000 lbs of gold for his services in Illyri- 

cum; he promptly fled for sanctuary to a Christian church in fear of 

punishment; Zos. V 29.9. He is probably distinct from Postumius 

Lampadius 7, who was PPO under Attalus and therefore presumably 

friendly to Alaric, but may be identical with Lampadius I (PVR 

398) and with Lampadius brother of FI. Mallius Theodorus (see 

PLREl). 

Lampadius 3 E/M V 

Native of Antioch; father of the rhetor Victorinus 2; Phot. Bibl. 

101. 

LAM{?PADIVS) 4 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 32172. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

(LAM)PADIVS 5 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 32183. 

For his date and rank, sec Aggerius. 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 6 PVR 429/450 

Ruf(i)us Caecina Felix Lampadius, v.c. et inl(ustris), praef(ectus) 

urbi; he carried out major repairs to the Flavian amphitheatre; Chas- 

tagnol, Le stnat romain. 6 (=vi 1763 = 32089 = D 5633). The 

inscription is dated between 425 and 450 (under Theodosius II and 

Valentinian III), but the repairs will be after the earthquake of 429, 

possibly even after that of 443 (cf. Cons. ItaL ad a. 429 et 443). 
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Postumius Lampadius 7 PVR 403/408; PPO 409 

Inscr. 1-2) Campania: 1)\ 1704 Puteoli; 2)X 3860 = D 1276 

Capua;Inscr. 3)vi 9920. 

Full name;Inscr. 1-3. Lampadius; Zos. 

Native of Capua; Inscr. 2 (restitutor patriae). 

V.C.ET INLVSTRIS; Inscr. 2. V.C.; Inscr. 1,3. 

CONSVLARJSCAMPANIAE;Inscr. 1-2 (both undated). 

pvr a. 403/408: v.c., praef. urb.;Inscr. 3 (under Arcadius, Hono- 

rius and Theodosius = 402/408. but the year 402 is occupied by 

Longinianus and Albinus (= Albinus 10 in PLRE I); cf. Fasti). 

PPO a. 409 under Attalus: when Priscus Attalus 2 was made 

emperor. napa\pr]pa AapnaSiov pev rrjq av'Kpq avabeiKWOiv map\ov\ Zos. 

VI 7.2. 

It seems unlikely that he is to be identified with Lampadius 2 

(Zos.v 29.9), since the latter was an enemy of Alaricandso unlikely 

to have held office under Attalus. 

‘Patronus longe a maioribus originalis’ of Capua, described as 

‘restitutor patriae, ordinis provisor, populi subventor’ and ‘redinte- 

grator operum publicorum’; Inscr. 2. The fact that he is styled ‘v.c, 

et inlustris, cons. Camp.’ on Inscr. 2 is probably due to flattery 

rather than to the inscription having been erected after he held an 

inlustris post. 

LAMPRIDIVS 1 v.c. L IV/E V 

Cl(arissimae) m(emoriae) vir: father of Yipsanianus; dead bv428; 

ill 13127 + 13170 + 14239.8 =/LCT 151 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Lampridius 2 orator and poet M/L V 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 31 1. 314. Addressee of Sid. Ap. 

Ep. viii 9 (in 476). 

Poet; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 314, Ep. vm 9.1.3.5, v. 5 (nosrrae o Lam¬ 

pridius decus Thaliae), vv. 12-16, Ep. viii 11.3, vv. 18-21.5-7, Ep. 

ix 13.2, vv. 2 1-2. Also an orator; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11.3 (orator), 5 

(si orationes illius metiaris). He taught at Bordeaux; Sid. Ap. Ep. K 

1 3.2. vv. 21-3 (Lampridius . . . declamans gemini pondere sub stili 

coram discipulis Burdigalensibus). 

At the court of Majorian at Arles in c. 460; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 13.4. 

In 476 he was a citizen of the Visigothic kingdom; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

vm 9.3 (agis ipse iam civem). He lived a life of leisure; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

VIII 9.2. He was in favour with Euric, whose generosity he enjoyed; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 9.1 (munificentia regia satis abutens). Apparently 
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his estates had been restored to him; Sid. Ap. Ep. vra 9.5, v. 12 (tu 

iam.Tityre, rura post recepta - the comparison with Vergil’s Tityrus 

is no doubt apt), cf. vm 9.1 (iam securus post munera). His home 

seems to have been by the Garonne near Bordeaux; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

V1U 11.3, cf. vv. 30-3 (not in Bordeaux itself, cf. Ep. vm 9.1). 

Murdered in his own house by his slaves (soon after 476); Sid. 

Ap. Ep. vm 11.3.11. He had consulted astrologers who predicted a 

violent death for him; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11.9. 

Lantechildis sister of Clovis L V/E VI 

Sister of Chlodovechus (Clovis); formerly an Arian, she became a 

catholic with her brother and received baptism; Greg. Tur. HF \l 31, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 15. See stemma 43. 

LARGVS proconsul Africae 418-419 

PROCONSVL africae a. 418-419: 418 Oct. 11, CTh x 9.3® + 10.27® 

(MSS 415) + 28“; 419 April 7, Coll. Avell. 35®. Honorius informed 

him of the election of Bonifatius as Pope; Coll. Avell. 35. Largus 

then wrote to tell bishop Aurelius of Carthage; Coll. Avell. 36. 

During or after his office he received a letter from Augustine, 

from which it appears that he had suffered some misfortune; Aug. 

Ep. 203 (addressed ‘domino insigni et praestantissimo ac desideran- 

tissimo filio Largo’; he is styled ‘eximietas tua’). 

Lascius Pscholasticus (at Rome) V/VI 

Scholarf/c«j ;died aged 19, buried at Romc;vi 37277 = ILCV 

734 (found among Christian remains on the Via Flaminia). 

Latinus v.inl.; patricius 476 

Illustris vir Latinus patricius; sent with Madusius on an embassy 

to Constantinople in Jan. 476; he took a letter of Pope Simplicius 

to the bishop of Constantinople, Acacius; Coll. Avell. 57 = Simpl. 

Ep. 5 (Thiel). The letter is contemporary' with Coll. Avell. 56 which 

is dated Jan. 10, 476. 

Laudaricus relative of Atlila 451 

Relative (cognatus) of Attila; killed in 451 in the battle of the 

Catalaunian Plains; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 615. On the name,which is 

Germanic, cf. Maenchen-Helfcn, p. 388, Schflnfcld, pp. 277-8. 

LAVRENTIA sp.f. M V or E VI 

S(pectabilis) f(emina); buried at Rome on Jan. 31,454 or 525; 

VI 32008 = Rossi I 998 (dated ‘post cons. Opilionis v.c.*). 
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Laurentius 1 CRP (East) 396 

396 April 24, CTh x 10.2ladat. Cpli. 

Laurentius 2 brother of Dulcitius E V 

Brother of Dulcitius 1; he was a priest at Rome; Aug. De Octo 

Dulcitii Quaest. 10, Aug. Encheiridion (addressed to him). 

Laurentius 3 advocatus fisci (East) E/M V 

Former advocatus fisci (bnotpioKOV ovvrrybpuv); said by Nilus the 

monk to be assisting Taurianus to employ violence against monks; 

Nil.£p. ii 168. 

LA VRENTIVS 4 {Not. Scav. 1902, p. 627, a water pipe): PLREi. 

Laurentius 5 PPO (Orientis) 475/476 

Originally a leading advocate at Constantinople (6c r\v dpxrjc tu)u 

ini tttc byopas rfft peydXrK pr)Topu>v nai npurevoaq iv tojutti) and noted 

for his correct attitude towards his clients, he was appointed to 

succeed Epinicus as PPO (Orientis) under Basiliscus; Suid. E 2494. 

Laurentius 6 LV 

Father of John Lydus (= Ioannes 75); Phot. Bibl. 180. 

LA VRENTIVS 7 v.c., palatinus (West) V'/Vl 

Laurentius v.c., palatinus, votum cum suis solvit et de donum 

Dei fecerunt p(edes) DCC;v 1592 = ILCV 121 Aquileia (in rhe floor 

of the patriarchal church). 

Laurentius 8 doctor (at Syracuse) V/Vl 

fMemoria Laurenti medici et ussor (sic) eius Prosdocia;.4£ 1951, 

176 Syracuse. 

Laurentius 9 v.inl. (East) 514/515 

Vir inlustris; Avit. Ep. 9, 46a, 47, 48. He had informed Avitus 

from Constantinople by letter (apicibus suis) that the eastern Church 

was again at peace and that harmony was restored with the West; 

Avit. Ep. 9 (a letter from Avitus to the patriarch of Constantinople). 

At the request of the emperor (Anastasius), Laurentius’ son (adules- 

cens; Avit. Ep. 49) was sent from Gaul by the Burgundian king to 

join his father in Constantinople; Avit. Ep. 46 (the superscription 
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is missing), 47 (Sigismund commends the boy to Vitalinus = Vita- 
lianus 2), 48 (A vitus commends the boy to Celer 2). Sigismund 
(Ep. 47) calls Laurentius the ‘cliens’ of Vitalianus. 

The letters must have been written at a time when Vitalian (‘Vita¬ 
linas’ is presumably an error for ‘Vitalianus’) was in power at Con¬ 
stantinople and also when prospects for ecclesiastical peace were 
rosy. Since Avitus died in 518, the early years of Justin’s reign are 
impossible. The date will therefore have been in 514 and 515, be¬ 

tween Vitalian’s second and third attacks on Constantinople, when 
Anastasius made him magister militum and promised to recall exiled 
bishops and to convene a Council to resolve differences with the 
West (see Vitalianus 2, and cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. U 181-4). The date 
was in any case not later than 516, since the father of Sigismund 
(i.e. Gundobad 1) was still alive; Avit. Ep. 47. 

Laurentius was perhaps a westerner, possibly a native of Gaul, 
who had gone to Constantinople either as an envoy of the Burgun¬ 
dians or to live there. He may be identical with the Laurentius ‘vir 
sublimis’ who through Ennodius asked Pope Symmachus for advice 
on bringing up his children in 505/506; Ennod. Ep. iv 22. 

LAVRENTIVS 10 v.sp. E VI 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); died in 530/533; Vl 32007 = Rossi t 1039. 

FI. Laurentius 11 exceptor senatus (at Rome) 438 

Full name; Gesta senatus 8 (= CTh, ed. Mommsen, i ii, p. 4). 
Laurentius; Inscr. 

Exceptor amplissimi senatus; he signed the acts of the meeting of 
the senate held at Rome on Dec. 25, 438, when the Codex Theodo- 
sianus was promulgated; Gesta senatus 8. Scriba senatus; he died in 
451 and was buried at Rome on March 12;Vl 33721 = D 1958 = 
ILCV 705. 

Lauricius cubicularius (West) before 423; PSC (West) 443-444 

The emperor Honorius ordered Lauricius to build a palace at 
Ravenna, but he built a church instead and dedicated it to the 
martyr Laurentius; Agnellus 34-5 (he is styled ‘maior cubiculi 
Honorii imperatoris’ and also ‘architectus’). On Sept. 29, 435, he 
dedicated a mosaic of SS Stephanus, Protasius and Gcrvasius in the 
monastery of SS Protasius and Gervasiusat Ravenna; Agnellus 36 = 
CIL xi 270 = ILCV 1 308a. In 443 and 444 he was a *v(ir) i(nlustris)’ 
who wrote on official business to adores in Sicily; Marini, P. Dip. 
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73 (p. 109) -P. Hal. 1 (documents dated Sept./Dec. +43 and Sept. 

Dec. 444). 

The words 'maior cubicuLi’ suggest that he was a cubicularius 

(and therefore a eunuch) and held a high post already by the death 

of Honorius in 423 probably either PSC or primicerius sacri 

cubiculi. The date when he built the Church of Laurentius is not 

known but it was presumably at least begun by 423. He will how¬ 

ever have become PSC by 443, since no other eunuch post conferred 

the inlustrate, and he was presumably PSC in 443 and 444. Whether 

in 435 he w'as a simple cubicularius or already held some higher post 

is not clear. 

Andreas qui et I.ausiacus 

l.ausus 1 PSC (East) 420 

Possibly identical with Lausus 2. 

Palladium dedicated his llistoria I.ausiaca to him (hence the natnei: 

Pall. Hist, l.aus., ep. praef. and prol. (ttpcuttooitos I, epil. (6 npamboi-oc 

roil eiiaeUeoTarov koltcotoe 1; also mentioned on p. 10 (665770c *ai uaera 

koi ru>v pera oov kcli tiSji iirro ne k/ii roar eiiaePeoTaTcsv yiiPpevoc; (iaoiS kuv 1 

The work was composed in 420; cf. Hist, l.aus. (ed. Butler), pp. 2- . 

180.Hist, l.aus. prol. 

Presumably identical with dkupios; Aacaoc 6 TTperroairoc who wel¬ 

comed Melania the younger \PLRE\) on her entry to Constant! 

nople in 436; I . Mel. Or. (ed. Gorce) 53. l.ausus had ceased to be 

PSC bv 422 (cf. Macrobius 21; the use of the title in the Vita 

Melamae may therefore be for identification purposes only, and not 

strictly correct; it is possible, however, that l.ausus held the post 

more than once (cf. Yrbicius 1. a man who was PSC several timesi. 

Named in a list of eunuchs who dominated Theodosius II; Cedi. I 

587 (the others arc Lutropius 1 who died in Arcadius’ reign 

Calapodius I. and Chrvsaphius; his name does not occur in another 

such list in Zonaras xm 23.44). 

Z.nf\SrS2 ?cubicularius (East) 431 

Possibly identical with l.ausus 1. 

Cyril of Alexandria hoped that the empress Pulcheria would 

obtain the post ot praeposit us tor Lausus so as to counter the 

influence ot Chrvseros 1 and support Cyril's interests in 431; 

ACOec. t i\, pp. 223-4 (testinct autem sanctita.s tua rogare domi- 

nam Pulcheriam lit facial dornnum l.ausum mtrare et praepo>itum 
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fieri, ut Chryserotis potentia dissolvatur et sic dogma nostrum 

roboretur). 

Lausus 3 rich citizen at Constantinople E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea. He was 

very rich, owned a fine house at Constantinople, and gave much 

charity to the needy; Firmus had known him and enjoyed his com¬ 

pany; Firmus, Ep. 9. Styled r? ai\ pc7aXo7rpe'rreta;he lived at a distance 

(from Caesarea) and Firmus urged him to write; Firmus, Ep. 20. 

Presumably identical with Lausus 1 or 2. 

Lausus 4 primiscrinius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was rich, childless 

and brotherless; Nil. Ep. ii 153 (addressed Aauocu TTpipioKpivico). 

LECTOR1VS governor of the Baleares; comes E V 

PRAESES insvlarvm bale a RIVM; COMES: he was a Jew, father of 

Arthemisia, governor of the Balearic islands and then ‘comes’; 

Severus Maioricus, Ep. de Iudaeis (= PL 20, 744) (Arthemisia siqui- 

dem Lectorii, qui nuper hanc provinciam texit et nunc comes esse 

dicitur, filia). 

LEO (?or Leontius ) 1 v.c. IV/VI 

V.c.; CIL XV, p. 891 tesserula, perhaps found near Naples. The 

inscription is a monogram which appears to be of the name ‘Leo’ or 

‘Leon(tius)’. 

LEO 2 Pcomes rei militaris (East) 399 

Said to have once been engaged in the weaving trade; Claud, in 

Eutr. u 381-2 (doctissimus artis quondam lanificae, moderator pec- 

linis unci). 

?COMES REI militaris (East) a. 399: he and Gainas (PLRE i),orpa 

07701.were sent to fight the rebel Tribigild in Asia in 399; Zos.V 

14.1, F.un. fr. 76 (= Suid.A 268). He was subordinate to Gainas; 

Zos.V 16.5 {dmovTpaTTryCiv). Gainas himself did not become magis- 

ter militum until later in the year (cf. Fasti): Leo could not therefore 

have been MVM and was probably comes rei militaris. He is repre¬ 

sented by Claudian as a member of the council at Constantinople 

which debated how to meet Tribigild; Claud, in Eutr. it 376ff. Said 

to have lacked all military skill or any other qualification for his 

post (dpenTC pev ou6- Tjom'ooow peTeikrtfxi orparnTucnc,o06 ‘ aXXoti tipoc afciou 

irpoc roino vu\rj<: amw dryaryciv) and to have owed it entirely to the 
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friendship of the PSC Eutropius 1; Zos. v 14.2. cf. Claud, in Eutr. 

II 386 (he was the Ajax of Eutropius). He remained at firsi near the 

Hellespont in a defensive r61e; Zos. V 15.1. Then Gainas sent him 

into Pamphylia to defend it against Tribigild; Zos. v 16.5. In Pam- 

phylia he and his men suffered attacks from barbarian troops sent 

by Gainas nominally to help him; Zos. V 17.2. An attack by Tribi¬ 

gild routed his army and during the flight he collapsed and died; 

Claud, in Eutr. ii 432-61. 

Claudian, a hostile witness, describes him as a disastrous general; 

Claud, in Eutr. II 406-8 (protinus excitis iter inremeabile signis arri 

pit infaustoque iubet bubone moveri agmina Mygdonias mox implc- 

tura volucres), 415 (cum duce mutatae vires), 417-22 (he main¬ 

tained no proper order of march, chose no proper camp sites, and 

posted no guards). 

His mode of life was one of unrestrained luxury; Zos. V 16.5 

(d.veqjiev(K Cov (pvoei nai rpu0r? rraap tov 0iov ex 5 e6 cox <!><;). He was a drun¬ 

ken lecher; Eun. fr. 76 (also said to have more mistresses than sol¬ 

diers but Eunapius uses the same exaggeration about Arbazacius 1). 

He was fat, unintelligent and spoke arrogantly of people behind 

their backs; Claud, in Eutr. n 380-1 (acer in absentes linguae iacta 

tor, abundans corporis exiguusque animi). 

Leo 3 domesticus (West) E V 

Depossio I.eonis ex domestico; buried at Salona on Nov. 23, 411 

or 415; in 2656 = ILCV 479 Salona (Dalmatia). The stone is dated 

‘d.n. Theodosio perpetuo VI Aug. cons.' (=415), but the other con¬ 

sul of 415 was Honorius and his omission is remarkable; possibly 

Vi* is an error for ‘iv\ i.e. 411. when Theodosius was the sole consul. 

Leo 4 scholasticus (?at Celeia) IV/V1 

Leo scolasticus; the name occurs in a mosaic in a basilica at 

Celeia;in 14368.10 —ILCV 732 adn. Celeia (Noricum). 

LEO 5 v.sp. 460/468; consiliarius of Euric and Alaric 475/484 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 311,314. Descendant of the 

orator Fronto (PIR2 C 1364); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.3. (ab atavo Fron 

Lone), 

A poet; Sid. Ap. Carm. DC 314,Carm. XIV ep. 2, Carm. XXm 450-4. 

Ep. vm 3.3,ix 3.2. v. 20 (rex Castalii chori), ix 15.1, w. 19-20. Hr 
was learned in the law; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxni 446ff. (ad doctiloqui 

I.eonis aedes, quo bis sex tabulas docente iuris ultro Claudius Appius 

lateret claro obscurior in decemviratu). Famous for his eloquence; 
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Knnod. V. Epiph. 85 (= p. 852) (quern per eloquentiae merilum non 

una iam dedamalionum palma susceperat), Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 22.3 

(cloquentia singularis), vm 3.3. 

V'lR spectabilis a. 460/468: Sid. Ap. Carm. Xiv cpist. 2 (written 

after the consulship of Magnus 2 and before Sidonius became PVR). 

In the 460s he lived at Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. XX1I1 446 (cited 

above; written in 462/466). 

Adviser (tconsiliarius) of the Visigothic king Euric at Toulouse: 

in 474/475, Ennod. 1'. Epiph. 85 (= p. 352) (consiliorum principis 

et moderator et arbiter Leo nomine); in 475/476, Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 

22.3 (cotidie . . . per potentissimi consilia regis totius sollicitus orbis 

pariter negotia et iura, foedera et bella, loca spatia merila cogno- 

scis); in 476/477, Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.4 (exuere utcumque continua- 

tissimis curis et otium luum molibus aulicis motibusque furare). He 

lived at Toulouse; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 22.1. He wrote Lurie’s speeches; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.3 (sepone pauxillulum conclamatissimas declama- 

tiones, quas oris regii vice conficis, quibus ipse rex inclitus ntodo 

corda lerrilicat gentium transmarinarum, modo de superiore cum 

barbaris ad Vachalin trementibus foedus victor innodat, modo per 

promotae limitem sortis ut (sense obscure; perhaps one should read, 

per promotam limitem sortitur ut J populos sub armis, sic frenat 

arma sub legibus). In 474/5 he welcomed the embassy of Lpipha- 

nius, bishop of Ticinum, at Euric’s court; Ennod. V. Epiph. 85 (= 

p. 352). He was evidently involved with both domestic and foreign 

affairs. 

While Sidonius Apollinaris was in exile, Leo suggested that he 

turn to writing history after publishing his letters; Sidonius replied 

that Leo was more suited to that task; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 22. Leo 

helped secure Sidonius’ release from confinement, and shortly after 

received from him a copy of the l'ita Apollonii; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.1. 

Addressee of Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 22 (a. 475/6), vm 3 (a. 476/7). 

consu.iarivs of Alaric II: he was ‘ronsiliarius’ under Euric’s suc¬ 

cessor, Alaric II (became king in 484); he went blind after (sacri¬ 

legiously) removing the upper part of the basilica of St Felix at 

Narbo; Greg. fur. Cl or. Mart. 92. 

Leo 6 (-Leo I) Augustus 457-474 

A Bcssian by race;Jord. Rom. 335 (Bessica ortus progenie), Joh. 

Mai. 369 (6 Beoaoc). Bom in Thrace; Theod. Lett. Epit. 367. 1 heoph. 

AM 5950, Cedr. t 608, Mich. Syr. ix 1. Said to be from Dacia in 

Illyricum; Candid us = Phot. Bibl. 79. Brother of fcuphcmia 3 ;Patr. 

Const, (ed. Pregcr)u, p. 167. 
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Husband of Verina; I'. Dan. Styl. 38. Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163, 

Joh. Mai. 372. Evagr. HE ii 16-1 7, Proc. BVi 6.2, Cedr. I 607, 614, 

Suid.B 263. Father of Ariadne; V. Dan. Styl. 65. Anon. Val. 9.39, 

Theod. Lect.Epit. 390, 398, Proc. BVi 7.2, Joh. Mai. 375, Evagr. 

HE II15, 17, Cedr. I 608, 614. Theoph. .AM 5951, 5965. Also father 

of Leontia 1; Joh. Mai. 375, Evagr. HE m 26. He had a son by Verina 

in 463; F. Dan. Styl. 38 (this son will be the subject of a horoscope 

preserved by Rhetorius; he was the son of an emperor and died aged 

5 months in 463; see Cumont, MEFR 37 (1918), 49-50). Grand¬ 

father of Leo II; V. Dan. Styl. 66-7, Anon. Val. 9.39, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 398, Joh. Mai. 375, Evagr. HE II 17, Cedr. i 614, Theoph. AM 

5965. See stemma 7. 

He was a soldier and in 457 was in command of troops stationed 

at Selymbria; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79 (orpaTicjTiKc5 napayyciXas 

TQ.7na.TL koI re\<av dp£ac tlbv ev uQpia). He was comes et tribunus 

Mattiariorum ; Const. Porph. cie cer. 91 (ko^tjc Cjv nai -piQovvos tuv 

parnapuav). Called ‘tribunus militum’ or ‘tribunus’; Jord. Rom. 335, 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 367, Theoph. AM 5950, Cedr. i 608, Mich. Syr. 

IX 1. 

AVGVSTVS a. 457-474: proclaimed emperor a. 457 Feb. 7;Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 457, Theoph. .AM 5950. Successor of Marcianus 8;Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 367, Joh. Mai. 369, Evagr. HE n 8. Proc. B Fl 5.7. He 

was supported by Aspar, who hoped to control the government 

through him; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Jord. Rom. 335, Proc. SI' 

i 5.7, Prise, fr. 20 = Suid. A 3803, Theoph. .AM 5961 (described as 

the curator — KavpdTojp — of Aspar), Cedr. I 607. 

He died a. 474 Jan. 18;.-Iacr. Hauti. ord. post. s.a. 474, Theoph. 

.AM 5966, L. Dan. Styl. 67. Said to have died of dysentery aged 73; 

Joh. Mai. 376, Cedr. I 614-15, Mich. Syr. ix 4. 

He was nicknamed ‘Macelles’ (the Butcher) because of the murder 

of Aspar;Malch. fr. 2a = Suid. A 267, Suid. A 783, Cedr. I 607. 

Leo 7 (= Leo II) Augustus 474 

Son of Fl. Zeno 7 and Ariadne, grandson of Leo I; Candidus (= 

Phot. Bibl. 79). V. Dan. Styl. 66-7. Anon. Val. 9.39, Joh. Mai. 375, 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 398, EvagT. HE n l 7, Theoph. AM 5965, 5966. 
Nic. Call.HExv 27, 29, Mich. Syr. ix 5, Zon.xiv 1, Cedr. i 614. 
Born in 467 (he died in 474 aged 7; see below and cf. Fl. Zeno 7). 

See stemma 7. 

He was first proclaimed Caesar and later Augustus; Nic. Call. HE 

XV 29 (Leo I tov pmpov Aeevra . . Krnoapa nporepov. eira nai $aoi\6a 

TtujpaJujjv awiyopex). 
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Caesar: Leo proclaimed him Caesar in October 473: Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 398, Joh. Mai. 375. On the date, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 425-6 

(citing Joh. Mai. 376; his reign lasted one year and twenty-three 

days). 

CONSVL a. 474: he became consul for 474ilAuct. Haun. ordo post. 

s.a. 474, Joh. Mai. 375, Theoph. AM 5967 (perhaps also 5966, where 

the reference seems to have been lost from the extant text), cf. also 

Fasti, Rossi i 753, CIL v 7978. P. Oxy. 1899, 1958. 

AVGVSTVS a. 474: proclaimed emperor by Leo I, on whose death 

on Jan. 18 he became sole emperor; on Feb. 9 he crowned his father 

Zeno as co-emperor; V. Dan. Styl. 66-7, Theod. Lect. Epit. 400, 

Joh. Mai. 375-6, Anon. Val. 9.39, Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 43, Evagr. 

HE ii 17, Theoph. AM 5965, 5966, Nic. Call. HExv 29, Zon. xiv 

1-2, Cedr. I 615, Joh. Eph. ap. Chron. 1234, p. 185 = 146. After ten 

months of joint rule with his father, he fell ill and died; Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 400, Theoph. AM 5966, 5967. He died aged 7 in November 

474;Joh. Mai. 376. Said to have died three years after becoming 

emperor; V. Dan. Styl. 67. His death is also mentioned in Evagr. 

HEn 17, Nic. Call.HExx 29,Zon.xiv 2, Cedr. I 615. 

Leo 8 pater civitatis (at Perinthus) Y'/VI 

AeoN'Toc roO.. ./kcu Tiarpidc) nd[\e<jj<;;JOeAI 23 (1926), Beibl. p. 192 

n. 148 with Robert, Hell, rv, pp. 130-1 n. 6 and BulL Epigr. 1965 

n. 419 Perinthus (Thrace) (a much-damaged marble slab, possibly a 

tombstone). 

Leo 9 envoy to Persia 504/505 

Sent by the emperor Anastasius to Cavades, king of Persia, bear¬ 

ing gifts, during the negotiations for peace in 504/505; Josh. Styl. 

81. 

Leo 10 Pagens in rebus or notarius (East) 519/520 

He and Eulogius 8 delivered a letter of Pope Hormisdas to the 

papal envoys at Constantinople; Coll. Avell. 185 (a. 520 Jan. 19; 

reverenda vestri apostolatus alloquia per filios vestros Leonem atque 

Eulogium . .. suscepimus). Since Eulogius was either an agens in 

rebus or a notarius, so presumably was Leo. 

FL. LEO 11 v.c., consularis (Palaestinae Secundae) P525/526 

0 ueyaXonpleireoTaro^) dpxitov); under him repairs to the city-wall 

at Scythopolis were carried out; SEG vni 34 = AJP 58 (1937), 83b 

Scythopolis (Palaestina Secunda). For the date, see FI. Arsenius 3 

665 



LEO 11 

(the inscription was dated by an indiction year which was either one 

or four; the most likely date seems to be 525/526). In this period 

the governors of Palaestina II were consulates (cf. Procopius 9 and 

Just. Nov. 8). 

Basiliscus qui et Leo 

Leodefridus saio 507/511 

Saio; sent by Theoderic to supervise the building of dwelling 

places at the fort of Verruca (near Tridentum); Cass. Var. m 48 (a. 

507/511). 

Leonas sophist (at Alexandria) E/M V 

Native of Isauria; a leading sophist at Alexandria, where Proclus 4 

studied under him (c. 420/430) and lived at his house; he introduced 

Proclus into the company of the governors of Egypt (rote rac quiac 

i-xovoi T7?c Arytmrou); Marin. V. Procli 8 ~ Suid. A 269. He visited 

Constantinople once on behalf of his friend Theodorus 15, and look 

Proclus with him; Marin. V. Procli 9. 

LEONIDES 1 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk admonishing him for 

entertaining the notion of Fate (tvxV' eipapphn})-,N'i\. Ep. i 278 

(addressed AeojviSrj noprrri). 

Leonides 2 rhetor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk advising him to pay 

less attention to developing his prose style and more to learning 

how to behave well; Nil. Ep. H 291 (addressed AeojviSy prp-opi). 

LEON1VS v.sp. 44b 

Vir spectabilis; husband of lucunda, he asked for imperial con¬ 

firmation of his will in his wife’s favour; Nov. Val. 21.1 (a. 446 

Oct. 21). 

Leonteus curator (of Placidia's estates) 422/423 

Called dratrn?e(sc. of Placidia) Kouparcjp; suspected of promoting 

ill-feeling between Galla Placidia 4 and her brother the emperor 

Honorius in 422/423 and of causing street-fighting at Ravenna 

between their partisans; Olymp. fr. 40. He was probably the mana¬ 

ger of the empress’ private estates. 
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Leontia 1 daughter of Leo I 457/480 

Daughter of the emperor Leo I and Verina, younger sister of 

Ariadne, bom after Leo became emperor in 457; wife of Marcianus 

17 (son of the emperor Anthemius); in 479 she supported her hus¬ 

band’s revolt against Zeno, and went into imprisonment with him in 

Isauria after it failed; Theod. Lect. Epit. 419,IGLS 1600, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 211.4, Evagr.HE m 26, Joh. Mai. 375,Theoph. AM 5971,5972. 

Their children were all daughters; Joh. Mai. 375, Joh. Ant. fr. 

211.4. 

She had originally been married briefly (c. 470/471) to Patricius 

15 the son of Aspar; V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. 

Get. 239, Joh. Mai. fr. 31. This marriage will have been annulled 

when Aspar was overthrown in 471. See stemmata 4 and 7. 

LEONTIA 2 (c.f.) V/VI 

Daughter of Valentinianus 2 v.c. and Vetranissa; wife of Simpli¬ 

cius 11; she died aged 32 after being married for eighteen years;v 

1678 + p. 1026 = ILCV2168 Aquilcia. 

Leonticus 1 ?CSL (East) 457/474 

Addressee of a law (undated) of Leo forbidding the use or setting 

by private persons of precious stones reserved for imperial use, and 

ordering that fines for the offence go to the sacrae largitiones; CJ 

XI 12.1. He was probably the CSL. 

CLA VDIVS LEONTICHVS 2 v.c., consularis (Cypri) ?M V 

0 Xanirporaroq vitaTixwr, he rebuilt the walls of Lapethus in Cyprus; 

T. B. Mitford, New Inscriptions from Early Christian Cyprus, n. 10 

(= Byzantion 20 (1950), 137) Lapethus. If the date suggested by 

Mitford (on p. 1 38), viz. the mid fifth century, is correct, this man 

could be identical with Leonticus 1. 

ANTONIA LEONTIS c.f. tV/VI 

C.f.; wife of Iulius Gurdabius; buried at Rome; ILCV 160 Rome. 

If she owed her rank to her husband, he was a vir clarissimus. 

Leontius 1 (IG m 3482): PLREl. 

Leontius 2 (XV 7178): PLRE i. 
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LEONTI VS 3 agens in rebus (West) 399 

Agens in rebus; bearer of a letter from Symmachus to Sapidianus 

concerning arrangements for the praetorian games of Fabius Mem- 

mius Symmachus 10; Symm. Ep. ix 16 (a. 399). 

LEONTIVS 4 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom thanking him for his 

hospitality and regretting being expelled from the city where Leon¬ 

tius lived; John alludes to rj eiryeveia fj or); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 83. The 

city was presumably either Constantinople or Cucusus and the letter 

was evidently written when John was in exile. 

Leontius 5 PPO Illyrici 412-413 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 412-413: 412 Aug. 1 7, CTh vir 4.32 (addressed 

‘Leontio viro inl(ustri) p(rae)f(ecto) Illyrici’); 413 April 16, CTh 

xn 1.177 (addressed ‘Leontio ppo Illyrici'). Honoured for his justice 

by the province of Crete; Robert, Hell, rv, p. 14 (with p. 15 n. 5) = 

Inscr. Cret. rv 325 Gortyn (eiKova rr\vb'eoaOpei pe Aeovriou ayvov frndpxoL<. 

6c Kprtrrjv noXifjv povvoc eQrina vetjv. ‘Ay\i0vp(x; 8‘ tor-qua Aiktjc ■Kpivrfipoi 

yap eipL ijirioq eiBvbixou;. rode) 5’ ablnovoi 5eoc. Irr?oe be KaXAetmoe emjei 

Soyjjan ur/aaou, yer^ 'l,\Xupi5oc Heirrepov rji\iov). 

Leontius 6 sophist (at Athens) c. 415/420 

Called ‘Heraclitus’ in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420 and John of Nikiu 

84.29, but ‘Leontius’ elsewhere. 

A native of Athens; Joh. Mai. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, cf. 

Evagr. HE I 20 (Eudocia was Athenian by descent), Zon. xui 22.6, 

Cedr.t 590. A rich man (eunopuiTaroq): Joh. Mai. 353. 

Father of Athenais Eudocia 2 (later empress); Soc. vn 21.8, Joh. 

Mai. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 84.29, Theoph. AM 

5911, Zon. xm 22.6, Cedr. r 590. He also had two sons, Gessius 2 

and Valerius 6;Joh. Mai. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 

84.29, Zon. xm 22.7. See stemma 2. 

Sophist at Athens c. 415/420: he was appointed against his will 

to the sophistic chair at Athens (etc rav oo<t>ioruiov Opovov) with sup¬ 

port from the historian Olympiodorus I; Olymp. fr. 28, cf. Soc. vu 

21.8 (d <7o0<crr77C tlov \\8rjvu)u). Called 6 0tXoao0oc;Joh. Mai. 353, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Theoph. .AM 5911, Zon. xm 22.6. His pupils 

included his daughter Athenais; Soc.vii 21.8. He was appointed in 

415 or 416; Olymp. fr. 28 (dated between fr. 26 — summer 415 - 

and fr. 31 — summer 416). 
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He was dead by 420; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, cf. Joh. Mai. 353 

(dead before Eudocia married Theodosius II, on June 7, 421). 

LEONTIVS 7 iuris peritus (East); comes ordinis primi 425 

luris peritus; he taught in Constantinople and received in 425 the 

codicils of the comiliva primi ordinis so that he might rank among 

the ex vicariis; CTh VI 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). Similarly honoured 

at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, Marti- 

nus 1 and Maximus 8. 

Leontius 8 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium reproaching 

him for criticizing a priest; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 229 (addressed Aeomiu 

payiorptopu;), 360 (addressed Aeouriuj). 

Leontius 9 PVC 434-435 

pvc a. 434 Nov. 27-435 Aug. 3: 434 Nov. 27, CTh xiv 16.3“ dat. 

Cpli; 435 Jan. 29, CTh vt 28.8 (named in the subscript; eodem 

exemplo .... Leontio p.v.) dat. Cpli; 435 Aug. 3, CTh xvt 5.66“ 

dat. Cpli. '0 virapx&r, he tried to renew the Olympia formerly held 

in the theatre at Chalcedon, but gave up the attempt owing to oppo¬ 

sition from Hypatius and his monks; Callin., V. Ilypatii 33.1-11 = 

107-9. 

Leontius 10 PPO Illyrici ?435/44l 

While PPO Illyrici, he set up a shrine to the martyr Demetrius at 

Thessalonika; Phot. Bibl. 255 (Acomoc be tic didjp fleo^tAeararoc \pomc 

uarepov rrjc eirapxorrjToc:, fj bieine to 'IXXupmdt'). 

Probably not to be identified with Leontius 5 but with Leontius 

9, in which case his prefecture was perhaps after August 435 and 

before 441 ;on the date, cf. M. Vickers, in BZ 67 (1974), 346-50. 

Leontius 11 bishop of Ascalon 449-451 

Native of Ascalon, ‘of illustrious family’, he became a monk, then 

an archimandrite, and finally bishop of Ascalon; Joh. Rui. Pleroph. 

52. 

He was present at the Councils of Ephesus in 449 and Chalcedon 

in 451; cf. .4 COec. II vi, p. 41 (index s.n. Aedtrioc 2). 

LEONTIVS 12 v.sp., primicerius notariorum (East) 451 

0 nepi0\eiTT(K npipiKrjpuK row Xapirpordruv rpt^ouvuiv Kat vorapiuu; 

present among the dp\otrre<: at the sixth session of the Council of 
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Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. n i.ii, p. 138 (Latin version n 

iii.ii, p. 149). 

Leontius 13 optio of the MVM (West) V 

Hie in pace iacet Leontius ex optione officio magistri eq(uitum) 

et peditum, quern terra extera duxit; husband of Altena Romana; 

died aged 40; buried near Salona;lH 6399 = D 1960 = ILCV 405 

near Salona (Dalmatia). 

Leontius 14 ?pagan sophist M/LV 

O Se AeovTios Apiora j3e0ou\ei)o0cu vopifav 0iK0.Se eirainjei pera napprioiaz 

Arvxoue Kai KOKoSalpovos, ad nXovrrtoac; ou6c otoflek, wc opero, &\\a fr/Muafleic 

pev evoePeiaq OeoQiXous, newtoXedpia Se rpv \l/vxqv Sixupdapeis; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 46. The identity of Leontius is unknown, but the implication 

of the text is that he was a pagan who tried to save himself from 

persecution by turning Christian. As a person worthy of mention by 

Damascius, he is likely to have been a learned man and a teacher, 

perhaps a sophist. The occasion is unknown but at least two pro¬ 

minent Alexandrian pagans, Ammonius 6 and FI. Horapollon 2, 

behaved similarly in the late 480s or early 490s; possibly Leontius 

was a sophist at Alexandria about that time. 

LEONTI VS 15 brother of Ruricius of Limoges LV 

Brother of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges); Ruric. Ep. I 8, U 42, 

Faustus, Ep. 9. See stemma 16. 

LEONTI VS 16 v.c. P476/483 

AEONTIOT v.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

Chastagnol, Le senat romaiti, 71 n. 22. For his date, see Aggerius. 

He was presumably a senator of eastern origin. 

Leontius 17 usurper (East) 484-488 

He was a native of Dalisandus (in Isauria), of obscure parentage; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2. His mother was Paulina 3;Joh. Mai. 388 = fr. 

35. Said to have been a Syrian and well-educated; Theoph. AM 

5972. Wrongly called a Thracian; Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 107. 

His career down to 484 was military; Theoph. AM 5972 (he was 

dpioro<: Kara ... noXepujv ejxrretpuu<). 

mvm per ruracias a. 484: rfyovpevoc; ttjc tv QpaKrj orparuk; Theoph. 

/KM 5972 (according to Theophanes, he held this post at a time 

when Illus 1 took him to the East; but Ulus did not take him to the 
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East, see below; it may be that Leontius held this post at the time 

when he was sent by Zeno against Illus, in 484. Since the troops of 

the magisterium militum per Orientem were commanded by Ulus, 

the nearest available troops for Zeno to send would be the praesen- 

tal armies and the army in Thrace, and he may therefore have sent 

the Thracian army under its magister militum Leontius; cf. also 

loannes 93, on I heoph. AM 5985). Called 'OTparTj\d.TTj<;’; Josh. Stvl. 

14 (in 484). 

patrjcivs a. 484: 6 Trarpbaoctjoh. Mai. 388 = fr. 35, Joh. Mai. 

(slav.), pp. 106-7, Theoph. AM 5972, 5973. 

?HONOR.\RY C.ONSVL; he is called 6 i>7rardc in I hend. Lect. Epit. 437. 

He was not consul ordinarius (cf. Fasti); if the title is not an error, 

he will have been an honorary consul. 

In 484 he was sent by Zeno to the Last (probably with troops 

from Thrace, see above) to oppose the rebellious Illus, but was 

instead induced by Illus to join forces with him against Zeno; Josh. 

Styl. 14, Jord. Rom. 352 (contra quern Leontius directus). 

AVGVSTVS a. 484-488: Ulus had him proclaimed emperor by the 

empress Verina at Tarsus in Cilicia;Candidus, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2. 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. Rihl. 242, Josh. Styl. 15, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 437, Zach. HE v 6, Zach. V. Sev., p. 40, Liberal. Brev. 1 7, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Joh. Mai. 388 = fr. 35, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 483, 

Evagr. HE in 16, 27 (= Eustath. fr. 4), Theoph. AM 5973, 5974. 

llte coronation at Tarsus was on July 19, 484 (see Illus and cf. 

Stein,Bas-Emp. n 29 n. 1). They went to Antioch a few days later; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, Joh. Mai. 388 = fr. 35 (on July 27, 484, sec 

Stein,/oc. ctf.). Near Antioch they were completely defeated by 

Zeno’s army (in Sept. 484) and Illus and Leontius fled for safety to 

the Fort of Papvrius in Isauria; Joh. Ant, fr. 2 14.5. Josh. Styl. 17, 

Eustath. fr. 4 = Evagr. HE ni 27, I.iberat. Brev. 18, Joh. Mai. 389, 

Theoph. AM 5976 (for the date, Stein, Bas-Emp. ti 30 n. I). After 

a siege which lasted four years they were betrayed, captured and 

beheaded;Candidus, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5, 214.10, Josh. Styl. 17, 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 438, Zach. HEv 9, Marcell. com. s.a. 488, Jord. 

Rom. 352. Liberat. Brev. 18, Joh. Mai. 389. Viet. Tonn. s.a. 488, 

Theoph. AM 597 6, 5980. 

He and Illus had been greatly influenced by the pagan soothsayer 

Pamprepius; Dam. Epit. Phot. 109, Josh. Styl. 15, Zach. HE v 6, 9, 

Zach. 1. Sex»,, p. 40, Evagr. HE in 16, 27, Theoph. AM 5976. 

Described as ‘a handsome, pock-marked, long-haired youth, pure 

white, with a straight nose, good eyes, and polite manners'; Joh. 

Mai. (slav.), p. 107. 
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LEONT1VS 18 son of Ruricius; (?v.c.) LY/EVI 

Son of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges), brother of Aurelianus 6: 

Ruric. Ep. n 40, 49 (both written when Ruricius was bishop, i.e. 

c. 485/507). The family was senatorial. See stemma 16. 

Leontius 19 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

'EnapxiKoq; Wadd. ill 2760a Salamis (Cyprus). Presumably an offi¬ 

ciate of the PPO Orientis. 

Leontius 20 professor of law (at Berytus) L V/E VI 

Son of Eudoxius 4 and father of Anatolius (PLRE in); CJ117.2.9, 

Zach. V. Sev., p. 47. 

He was a famous lawyer; CJ i 17.2.9. He taught law at Berytus 

where in the late 480s his classes were attended by both Zacharias 4 

and Severus (later bishop of Antioch); Zach. V. Sev., pp. 47, 66-7 

(where he is called ‘magister’). 

He was a pagan and was interested in magic which he used to 

foretell his pupils’ future careers; Zach. L. Sev., pp. 66-7. He was 

arrested for this but was allowed to escape in order to save his life 

when the crowd turned ugly; Zach. V. Sev., p. 68. Later he went 

back to Berytus, having become a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., p. 73. 

LEONTIVS 21 comes (rei militaris) (East) 503 

‘Kojurje’; in command of soldiers at Telia (= Constantia, in Osr- 

hoene) in autumn 503; after a warning from Petrus 24 that certain 

Jews of Tell4 were planning to betray the city to the Persians, he 

had them caught and killed; it was only with difficulty that he 

stopped his soldiers from killing all other Jews in the city; Josh. 

Styl. 58 (described as ‘count Leontius who at that time had charge 

of the city’). 

LEONTIVS 22 v.sp. 507/511 

A boundary dispute between Leontius and Paschasius 2 ‘viri spec* 

tabiles’ led to violence; Theoderic then intervened and ordered Con 

sularis to appoint an agrimensor to settle the matter; Cass. Var. iu52 

(a. 507/511). 

Leontius 23 PPO (Orientis) 510; ex cos.; patricius 

Son of Patricius 10; CJ \ 1 7.2.9. 

He was a famous professor of law; CJ 117.2.9, Joh. Lyd. de mag. 

672 



LEONTIYS 27 

in 17 (Ain?p yo/iiKcoraroc). The law styles him: vir gloriosissimus prae- 

fectorius(a) et consularis(b) et patricius(c). 

(a) ppo (ORIENTIS) a. 510: in office when Apion 2 was exiled; Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. Ill 17 (Aeovriov rqv etiapxinrrra Sierrotroc) (for the date, 

see Marcell. com. s.a. 510). Attested in office between 500 and 518; 

CJ VH 39.6“ (an undated law of Anastasias; the previous law, VII 

39.5, was issued on Nov. 17, 500). A prefectorial edict of his is 

extant; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Aven8ora, p. 265 no. 22, p. 273 

no. 22. He is probably the addressee of a decree issued to a certain 

Leontius by an unknown emperor which has survived at Corycus in 

Phrygia;MAMA m 197 Corycus. 

(b) His name is not in the consular Fasti, and he will therefore 

have been an honorary consul. 

(c) patriciys: he is not otherwise recorded with this title. 

He seems to have been still alive in 533 \CJ 117.2. 

Leontius qui et Tapitoleon 24 agens in rebus (East) 514/518 

Mentioned in two letters of Severus of Antioch written between 

514 and 518; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. l 21 (to the Master of the Offices; 

‘the resplendent Leontius who is also one of your slaves’),Ep. Sel. 

I 24 (‘our pious king and the glorious Master of the Offices wrote to 

my meanness by Leontius the illustrious magistrian who is called 

Tapitoleon (‘L’wntyws nsyh’ mgystryn’ hw dmt'mr t'pytwl' wn’) 

to ask that the deprivation of those no-bishops and wicked men in 

Second Syria might be annulled’) (transl. E. YV. Brooks). He was 

certainly an agens in rebus. 

LEONTIYS 25 v.sp. (East) 519 

Vir spectabilis; he and Stephanus 22 wfere sent by the emperor 

Justin to meet envoys from Pope Hormisdas (in early 519);Co/L 

.4veil. 213 (a. 519 Feb./March; written from Scampa). 

Leontius 26 relative of Vitalianus E VI 

One of the ‘theopaschite’ monks from Scythia; he claimed to be a 

relative of Vitalianus 2 (se dicit parentem esse magistri militum (sc. 
Yitaliani)); Coll. A veil. 216 (a. 519 June 29). 

Leontius 27 MVM (East) 528; patricius 

He was a member of the first commission on the Codex lustinia- 

nus and his name and titles are given in the constitution Haec (a. 

528 Feb. 13) and the constitution Summa (a. 529 April 7): vir sub- 

limissimus, magister militum, ex praefecto praetorio, consulans 
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atque patricius (the office of magister militum is omitted from 

Const. Summa). 

The last three titles, which he still bore in 529, were probably all 

honorary. He was never consul ordinarius (cf. Fasti), and was there 

fore an honorary consul. Since he appears to have been an actual 

magister militum (having dropped this title by 529), he was pre¬ 

sumably a military man; therefore the title ‘ex praefecto praetorio' 

will probably also have been an honorary one and not evidence for 

an actual former prefecture (it was in any case very unusual, though 

not unknown, for one man to hold both offices, whether in com¬ 

bination, e.g. Solomon (PLRE III) in Africa, or in succession, e.g. 

Eparchius Avitus 5 in Gaul). It is not impossible that Leontius 

acquired the title as a praefectus praetorio vacans with duties for 

organizing the commissariat during a war; this responsibility seems 

generally to have been given to civilians (e.g. Pentadius 2, Apion 2 

and Archelaus 5) but there seems no reason why a man of military 

background should not have been appointed. 

Since Leontius was appointed to the commission at Constanti¬ 

nople, he was probably one of the magistri militum praesentales. 

FL. LEONTIVS 28 comes ordinis primi et dux Isauriae 395/402 

Too Xcwnfl(OTdTOO) (sic) [»o?(sic) 6au]naoiora.Tov Koirqros np[djToo 

Tay]p(a.T0<;) kt) (sic) 6ou[k6c IaaupiacJ •PX(afiioo) ,\eovT[tov\; MAMA in 73 

(p. 71) Diocaesarea (Isauria), dated under Arcadius and Honorius. 

FLA (VI VS) PA VLVS LEONTIVS MARINOVS PETRO- 

NIVS H(E)SACHIVS (sic) 29 v.c., comes consistorianus V/VI 

V.c., comes sacri synhedri; he acted as judge in a legal process 

somewhere in Egypt;SB 5357, 11 (provenance and date unknown; 

probably not earlier than the fifth century, to judge by the spelling 

and formulae). His title is presumably equivalent to comes sacri con- 

sistoru, although a law of 399 (CTh VI 12.1) had given all comites 

consistoriani the rank of spectabilis. 

Pontius Leontius 30 \ir inlustris M V 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxn title. 

He was a native of Aquitania; Sid. Ap. Ep. vin 12.5 (primus Aqm- 

tanorum). He lived at Bordeaux; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11.3, vv. 33-5. He 

also owned a magnificent country home known as ‘Burgus’ (perhaps 

at Bourg-sur-Gironde), which is described in verse by Sidonius Apol- 

linarts; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXII (probably composed c. 463, cf. Stevens. 

Sido nius Apollinans, 67). 
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He came of senatorial family; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11.3, vv. 33-5, 

12.8, Carm. XXII116. Descendant of Pontius Paulinus (see PLRE I, 

Paulinus 19); Sid. Ap. Carm. XXII117. Son of Livia; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

vm 11.3, vv. 33-5. He was married (to Anonyma 18); Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXil 192ff. Father of Paulinus 10; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.5. 

VIR inlvstris: his rank is inferred from Sid. Ap. Carm. XXII 195-6 

(qua non ulla magis nurus umquam Pontia gaudet inlustris pro sorte 

viri). There is no evidence whether he acquired the rank through 

holding an inlustris office or by an honorific grant. 

He was a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, who addressed Carm. 

xxn to him. He was once Sidonius' host; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.8. 

Cl. Lepidus CRP ?F. V 

V(ir) inl(ustris), comes, ex consulari Germaniae Primae, ex mag(is- 

tro) memor(iae), ex com(ite) rerum privat(arum); brother of Cl. 

Postumus Dardanus;xu 1524 = D 1279 Segustero (Narbonensis). 

None of his offices are recorded elsewhere, but the inscription was 

set up after his brother’s first praetorian prefecture (early fifth 

century). 

Leporius 1 (Symm. Ep. vm 53): PLRE I. 

LEPORIVS 2 v.sp. 448 

Vir spectabilis; he lived near Milan, where he entertained St Ger- 

manus of Auxerre in 448; Constantius, F. Germ. 33. The occasion 

was shortly before the death of Germanus. 

I.eucadius: primicerius domesticorum (in Spain) IV/VI; PLRE I. 

Levila; see Libila. 

Libelarius MVM per Oricntcm 527 

Native of Thrace; Proc. BP I 12.23. A Goth; Zach. HE vm 4. 

Nicknamed ‘Bull-eater’; Zach. HE vm 4. 

?DVXOSRHOENAE a. 525: ‘rector (‘rndbrn”) durus'; he was among 

the survivors of the great flood which destroyed Edessa on April 22, 

525; Zach. HE vm 4. Dux (‘5ou£’) in the fourth indiction (Sept. 525/ 

Aug. 526) when the monk Moses healed the wife of Cavades (cf. 

Rufinus 13); Zach. HE IX 6 (‘rerapru; diebus Liberarii duds’). He was 

presumably dux Osrhoenae and in office at least from April 22 to 

Sept.l, 525. He had helped bishop Asclcpius of Edessa (= Asclcpius 

6) to persecute Monophysitcs; Zach. HE vm 4. 
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MVM per ORIENTEM a. 527: in summer 527 he led an expedition 

against Nisibis but retreated in disorder with heavy losses; he was 

then dismissed; Proc. BP I 12.23-4 (d\\rj 'Pojpaioji/ arparia, f)<: At$e- 

Aapioe €K 0paK7?e fip\ev). For the date and time of year, cf. Zach. HE 

LX 1. Procopius states that his successor was Belisarius (PLREm)\ 

but Belisarius became dux Mesopotamiae in 527 in succession to 

Timostratus, and it was certainly FI. Hypatius 6 who succeeded 

Libelarius (see Fasti and cf. Zach. HE ix 2, Joh. Mai. 423, and 

Stein, Bas-Emp. II 272 n. 2). 

(FL.) LIBERALIS v.c., consularis Siciliae c. 433 

He ordered repair work at Catania which was completed under 

FI. Felix Eumathius in 434; AE 1959, 26 = IG Xiv 455 Catania 

(Sicily). Eumathius was v.c., governor of Sicily and evidently success- 

sor of Liberalis. 

Liberatus 1 doctor 484 

Medicus; a catholic in Africa, exiled for his faith together with 

his wife and children in 484 by Huneric; Viet. Vit. m 50. 

Liberatus (Libertus, Liberius) 2 poet and scholasticus L V/YJ 

Author of verses on the poems of Sedulius (M V);Anth. Lat. I 

493 (versus Liberati scolastici). See Belisarius and cf. Schanz-Hosius, 

iv 2, p. 373. 

Liberius 1 PPO (of Italy) 409 Nov. 26 

ppo a. 409 Nov. 2G, CTh vin 4.25“ (MSS 412) +CTh xu 1.170“ 

(MSS 409) + CTh XIV 7.2“ (MSS 412), all ‘dat. Rav.’ The praetorian 

prefecture of Italy was occupied on Nov. 26, 412, by Ioannes 4, 

and Liberius is unlikely to have been PPO in Gaul (see Dardanus. 

PPO on Dec. 7); it seems most probable that he was PPO of Italy at 

Ravenna under Honorius in 409, succeeding lovius 3 (last attested 

on June 26, 409). 

LIBERIVS 2 v.sp. 508/511 

Second husband of Aetheria 2; Cass. Tar. iv 12 (a. 508/511). Vir 

spectabilis; he protested when his wife was convicted of cheating 

the children of her first marriage out of their patrimony, and the 

case was then sent to arbitration by Theoderic; Cass. Tar. iv 46 (a. 

507/511). 
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Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 PPO Gall. c. 510-534; 

patricius 500-554 

Full name; Subset, ad Concil. Araus. a. 529 = MGH {Leg.) in i, 

p. 54. Liberius; elsewhere. 

His origins are unknown, but he was born no earlier than 465 

(since he died aged 89 and was alive in 554, see below; he was very' 

old — koxaToryepwv — in 550, Proc. BG in 39.7), and could not have 

been bom much later than that year, since he already held impor¬ 

tant posts in the 490s (see below). He was related to Rufius Magnus 

Faustus Avienus 2; Ennod. Ep. ix 7. He was therefore related to 

Anicius Probus Faustus 9. For his wife Agretia and family, see 

below. 

His career began under Odovacer; he refused to enter the service 

of Theoderic until Odovacer was dead (in 493) and by his conduct 

won Theoderic’s respect; Cass. Far. a 16 (patricium Liberium et in 

adversitate nostra fuisse laudabilem, qui sic Odovacris integerrimis 

parebat obsequiis ut nostra post fuerit dilectione dignissimus, contra 

quos multa fecisse videbatur inimicus. Non enim ad nos vilissima 

transfugae condicione migravit nec proprii domini Fmxit odium, ut 

alterius sibi procuraret affectum; expectavit integer divina iudicia 

nec passus est sibi regem quaerere, nisi rectorem primitus perdi- 

disset). 

PPO (italiae)c. a. 493-500: appointed by Theoderic soon after he 

entered his service (not before 493, see above), he performed his 

duties honestly and devotedly;Cass. Var. n 16 (cui mox ut praefec- 

turae praetorianae concessimus dignitatem, credita sibi tanta inte- 

gntate disposuit, ut miraretur aliquis sic simpliciter devotum, quern 

tam callide noverat fuisse contrarium). Rexit Rumuleos (sic) fasces; 

C1L XI 382. His main task was to settle Theoderic’s Gothic followers 

on land taken from the Roman inhabitants of Italy, and he did this 

with so much tact and skill that both sides professed themselves 

satisfied with the result; he also organized supplies for the Gothic 

army; Ennod. Ep. K 23 (quid quod illas innumeras Gothorum cater- 

vas six scientibus Romanis larga praediorum conlatione ditasti? 

nihil enim amplius victores cupiunt et nulla senserunt damna supe- 

rati), Cass. Var. II 15 (praefecturam enim, sollicitudinum omnium 

nobilissimum pondus, quod vel solum fuisset expedite laudabile, 

iuncta exercitus nostri cura disposuit. ut nec provinces deesset ordi- 

natio nec exercitui se provida sollicitudo subtraherct. Superavit 

cuncta infatigabilis et expedita prudentia; traxit mores barbaros ad 
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quictem; in votum nostrum cuncla moderatus est, ut sic accipienti- 

bus satisfaceret, ne dantes locum querimoniis invenirent),II16. He 

was also successful in increasing the revenues by increasing general 

prosperity in Italy; Ennod. Ep. tx 23 (vix pascebatur Italia publici 

sudore dispendii, quando tu earn sine intervallo temporis et ad spem 

reparation^ et ad praebitionem tributariam commutasti. Laeti coe- 

pimus te moderante inferre aerariis publicis quod cum maximo 

dolore solebamus accipere;. . . vires vectigalium tu vel nutristi pro 

bono publico vel dedisti), Cass. Var. n 1 6. He held office until 300 

when I heodcric gave him the title ’patricius’ and replaced him by 

Theodorus 62; Anon. Val. 12.68 (Liberium praefectum praetorii, 

quern tecerat in initio regni sui, fecit patricium). 

PATRicrvs a. 500-554: he received the title ‘patricius’ in 500; 

Anon. Val. 12.68 (cited above). Patricius; Ennod. Ep. v 1 (early 

506), Pope Svmm. Ep. it (early 306; MSS 490. but it c oncerns the 

same matter as Ennod. Ep. V 1). Cass. IVir. It 16 and Ui 35 (a. 507 

511), Subscr. ad Cone. Araus. (a. 529), Cass. I ar. xi 1 (a. 533), 

Const. Porph. de cer. 87 (a. 534), Proc. .4need. 27.1 7 (a. 539), Proc. 

BGm 46.6 (a. 549),Jord. Rom. 385 (a. 550),Jord. Get. 303 (a. 

55 1/2), also 1'. Caes. n 10 (early sixth cent.). 

In the years alter 500 he received at Ravenna several letters from 

Ennodius 3\Ep. n 26 (c. Dec. 503),\ l (early 506),vi 12 (early 

508), viii 22 (autumn 310). In 507 his son Venantius 2 was consul, 

and was also given the comitiva domesticomm vaeans some time 

between 507 and 511 in recognition of his father’s merits; Cass. Var 

ii 15-16. A judgement made bv l.iberius. perhaps during his prelei- 

ture, was confirmed bv l hcoderu ; Cass. I 'ar. m 35 (a. 507/31 1). 

l.iberius received a letter from Pope Symmachus concerning the 

choice of a new bishop at Aquileia; Pope Svmm. Ep. ii (early 50b, 

see above). He is also mentioned in Ennod. Ep. ix 13 (in summer 

511, when he was probably in Gaul). 

PPO (jAU.IaRVM a. 510-534: bis appointment will have been in 510. 

since in autumn of that year he was still detained in Ravenna, Ennoil 

Ep. vm 22, but was in (raid in 511, Ennod. Ep. tx 23. He was ‘prac 

fectus’ in Gaul not before 310, where his vicarius was Gemellus. 

Avit. Ep. 45 (postqtum multi pines Galliarum labores Iclictssimus 

potestatis vestrae visitavu adventus). He governed the area ol 

southern Gaul reccntlv acquired bv Iheodri'ic; Ennod. Ep. tx 24 

(mecum Galliae . . . conveniunt ut . . . ordinatis illis, qmbus rivih 

tatem post multos annorum circulos intulisti, quos ante le non cun 

tigit saporem dc Romana lihertale gustare, ad Italiam tuam . . 

reduiaris). He was in Gaul in early 512; Ennod. Ep. tx 29. As ‘ppo 
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Galliarum’ in late 526 he received instructions from the new king 

Athalaric about administering the oath of loyalty to him in Gaul; 

Cass. Var. vin 6. Vir darissimus et inlustris praefectus praetorii 

Galliarum atque patricius; Liberius headed the laymen who sub¬ 

scribed to the Acts of the Council of Arausio (Orange) on July 3, 

529;MGH {Leg.) HI i, p. 54. Me is mentioned as ‘praefectus’ at Arles; 

he there welcomed bishop Apollinaris of Valence; 1’. Apollin. 

Valent. 10 =MGH (Scr. rer. Aler.) m, p. 201. He was ‘praefectus’ 

when the Council of Vaison met (a. 529 Nov. 5); MGH {Leg.) in i. 

p. 58. He was actively concerned with military matters;Cass. Var. 

XI1 (exercitualis vir). On one occasion he was badly wounded during 

a Visigothic raid near Arles, but recovered; V. Caes. n 10. His Gallic 

prefecture is referred to on his tombstone;xi 382 (currentibus annis 

successu parili Gallica iura tenens). He built a basilica at Orange, 

which was dedicated during the Second Council of Orange on July 

3, 529; MGH {Leg.) Hi i, p. 46. 

patrictvs PRAESENTAL1S a. 533-534: in 533 he received recogni¬ 

tion for his long absence and service when he was summoned to 

Athalaric’s court and received the office of ‘patricius praesentalis’ 

while being allowed to retain his title of PPO Galliarum; Cass. Var. 

xi 1 (late 533) (respicite patricium Liberium praefectum etiam 

Galliarum, exercitualem drum, communione gratissimum, mcritis 

clarum, forma conspicuum, sed vulneribus pulchriorem. laborum 

suorum munera consecutum, ut nec praefecturam, quam bene ges- 

sit, amitteret et eximium virum honor geminatus ornaret: confessus 

meritum, cui solus non sufficit ad praemium. Accepir enim et prae- 

sentaneam dignitatem, ne de re publica bene meritus diu absens 

putaretur ingratus). For the patriciatus praesentalis, sec Tuluin. He 

still retained the combined title under Athalaric’s successor, Thco- 

dahad, in late 534; Const. Porph. de cer. 87 {6 narpuiioc nai cnapxos 

VaXKujv). 

He was one of the ‘illustres et magnifici viri’ addressed by Pope 

John II in 534, before March 24; Mansi vm 803 = PL 66.20. 

In late 534 he was sent w ith Opilio 4 and other senators on an 

embassy to Justinian by Theoduhad to defend the latter’s treatment 

of Amalasuintha; Proc. .56’I 4.15. On the way they met an envoy from 

Justinian, Petrus {PLRE in), at Aulon; Proc. BG l 4.21. Once in C.on 

stantinople Liberius and the other envoys, with the exception of 

Opilio, gave Justinian a full account of events which was not favour¬ 

able to Theodahad; Proc. BG I 4.23-4. Liberius’ embassy was 

honourably received by Justinian; Const. Porph. de cer. 87. 

He apparently remained in Constantinople after this embassy and 
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stayed in the East while the wars in Italy between the Goths and the 

By/antines lasted (see below). 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 538/539-7542: he was made augustal 

prefect by Justinian in 538/539 and sent to Alexandria to enquire 

into the allegations of judicial murder brought against the augustalis 

Rhodon (PLRE m), the patriarch Paulus, and the vir inlustris Arse- 

nius 3; he executed Arseni us, exiled Paul and sent Rhodon for trial 

to Constantinople; Liberat. Brev. 23 (imperator vocavit Liberium et 

fecit augustalem misitque eum Alexandriam, requireret causam), 

Proc. A need. 27.17-19 (.\i0ipior our Turin ‘Pup^ drSpa narpiKior 

naraoTrioaveroq ini ttjs A\e$cw6peur ap\ric). In c. 542, after some inde¬ 

cision by Justinian had caused a muddle at Alexandria when both 

Liberius and Ioannes Laxarion (PLRE m) disputed the post of 

augustal prefect and Ioannes lost his life, Liberius was dismissed and 

recalled to Constantinople to stand trial before the Senate; the 

Senate acquitted him but Procopius alleges that Justinian secreth 

imposed a fine; Proc. Anecd. 29.1-11 (the date is uncertain but 

Liberius’ friend Pelagius (later Pope) was still in Constantinople, 

which he had left by 544, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 395 n. 2). 

In 549 Justinian twice named Liberius as commander of Roman 

forces for the war against the Goths in Italy, but was indecisive 

and the expedition never left; Proc. BG III 36.6, 37.26-7. However, 

in 550, on learning of the Gothic invasion of Sicily, Justinian hastily 

assembled a fleet and array and sent them off to Sicily under 

Liberius; Proc. BG ill 39.6-7 (apxovra Aifiiptov aurois irttovfioa<r,&px<j3v 

tov otoXou), Jord. Rom. 385. After his departure Justinian, believing 

him too old and inexperienced in warfare (fir yap ioxar&yepur re 6 

iirjp fmXurra nai ApeXinrros no\epiuv epyur), recalled him; Proc. BG 

III 39.7-8. Liberius meanwhile sailed from Cephallenia and succeeded 

in entering the harbour of Syracuse ; Proc. BG m 40.12-14. He could 

make no effective move against the besieging Goths and withdrew 

to Panormus; Proc. BG in 40.18. After his replacement, Artabanes 

{PLRE. m), arrived. Liberius returned to Constantinople; Proc. BG 

rv 24.1 (probably not until 551. cf. BG in 39.11-12, 39.28-9 with 

iv 24.1.). 
In spring 552 he was appointed to command the forces sent to 

Spain by Justinian to help the rebel Athanagild against the Visigothic 

king Agila;Jord. Gel. 303 (for the date, see Stein, Bas-Emp. n820ft.). 

He was back in Constantinople in May 553, when he took part in 

negotiations there with Pope Vigilius; Mansi IX 197b, 198c. 

He was still alive on Aug. 13, 554, being styled ‘vir gloriosissimus’ 

in Justinian’s pragmatic sanction regulating affairs in newly reco¬ 

vered Italy;Just. Nov.. App. 7. He played an important part in the 
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new reorganization; xi 382 (Ausoniae populis gentiles rite cohortes 

disposuit sanxit foedera iura dedit). 

His death must have occurred soon afterwards, and he must have 

already returned to Italy; he was aged 89 (ter senis lustris proximus) 

when he died and was biuied at Rimini by his children in the same 

tomb as his wife; XI 382 Ariminum. 

His wife was called Agretia and she wras with him in Gaul during 

his Gallic prefecture; 1’. Caes. n 12-13. They had only one daughter, 

V. Caes. II12; but several sons, Ennod. Ep. DC 23, of whom one was 

Venantius 2, Cass. far. II 15-16 (see above). Possibly the Liberius 

‘vir nobilissimus’ mentioned in Greg. Dial, iv 53 was a descendant 

of this man. 

He wfas granted by Theodahad half the estate of a certain Marcia- 

nus, which he was allowed to keep in 554; Just. Xov., App. 7. He 

must have owmed property in Campania, since he founded a monas¬ 

tery there before his departure to the East; Greg. Dial. II 35, Ep. IX 

162,164. 

Procopius says of his character that he wras honest and forthright; 

Proc. BG I 4.24 (rji> -yap 6 dvqp KaXk re nai &ya&6<: 5ia0ep<WuJC. X6rou re 

ra)4Xr?0oOc tmpeXeioOai tZemoTapevos). 

FL. LIBIAXVS v.c., praeses Euphratensis 434 

Clarissimus praeses Eufratesiae provinciae; received orders from 

FI. Titus 2 concerning the bishop of Hierapolis; ACOec. i iv, pp. 

200-1 (he received Titus’ letter on April 15, 434). 

Libila MVM (of Odovacer) 491 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 156 (s.v. Livila). 

MVM (of Odovacer) in 491: magister militum (or similar); killed in 

July 491 during a sortie by Odovacer from Ravenna against Theo- 

deric’s troops; Anon. Val. 11.54 (et fugiens Levila, magister militum 

Odoacris, occisus est in tluvio Bedente), Fast. 1 'ind. Prior, s.a. 491 

(occisus est Libila mag. mil.), Auct. Haun. s.a. 491 (interfecto Libi 

lane magistro militiae). 

Perhaps identical writh Evila. 

Libius Severus 

Libosus ?agens in rebus (West) 411 

One of three ‘ducenarii’ present at the three sessions of the Col- 

latio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi iv 51c, 1 67b, 181b. Cf. Petro- 

nius 2 and Vrsus 2, and also Taurillus and Vincentius 2. 

He was possibly an agens in rebus. 



LICENTIVS 1 

Licentius 1 poet; pupil of Augustine LR' 

Author of a poem to Augustine on the difficulty of understanding 

music; Licentius, Carm. (in CSEL 34, pp. 89-95). 

Native of Thagaste; Licentius, Carm., v. 137 (ab una exsurgimus 

urbe), Aug. de Beat. Vit. I 6. Son of Romanianus; Aug. Ep. 27.6, 

c. Acad, i 1.4, a 3.8, 7.19, Paul. Nol. Ep. 7. Relative of Alypius 

[PLRE I); Aug. Ep. 21.b, Paul. Nol. Ep. 8 (= Aug. Ep. 32). Carm. 

83-4. 

Pupil of Augustine; Aug. c. Acad, u 3.8, de Beat. Vit. I 6, Paul. 

Nol. Ep. 8. Carm. 83-4. Augustine presents him as one of the 

characters in his Contra Academicos, De Ordine and De Beata Vita. 

He was more interested in poetry than in philosophy; Aug. Ep. 26.4, 

c. Acad. II 4.10, ill 1.1,4.7, De Ord. I 2.5 (poeticae deditus). 

When Augustine returned to Africa (in 388), Licentius remained 

in Italy to seek his fortune; Paul. Nol. Ep. 8 (= Aug. Ep. 32). Carm. 

12 (urged lut fugias durae lubrica militiae’), 89 (tu thalamos licet et 

celsos mediteris honores) (written probably in 396; CSEL 58, p. 14). 

Addressee of Aug. Ep. 26 (a. 394/395); mentioned in Ep. 31.7 

(a. 395/396). 

LICENTIVS 2 v.c. EV 

V(ir) c(larissimus); buried at Rome on Nov. 6, 406; VI 32009 = 

ILCV 133. 

LICERIVS (?v.c.) M/LV 

Grandfather of Lupicinus 3; Ennod. Dictio vm 4.13. Sec stemma 

19. 

Flavius Licerius Firminus Lupicinus 

Licinia Eudoxia 

Licinianus 1 QSP (West) 474 

qsp (West) a. 474: quaestor; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 7.2, v 16.1. He held 

the office under Julius Nepos;£/?. V 16.2. Envoy of the emperor to 

the Visigothic king Euric in late 474; Ep. 01 7.2-4. Sent from 

Ravenna bearing the codicils of the patriciate for Ecdicius 3; Ep. V 

16.1. 
Sidonius. who had personally never met him, reports that he was 

regarded as a man of upright character, able and trustworthy; Ep. 

Ul 7.2-4. 
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Licinianus 2 notarius (of the church at Arles) E VI 

He was one of the ecclesiastical notarii under Caesarius bishop of 

Arles (502-542) (quidam de notariis beati viri Licinianus nomine); 

V. Cues. I 21. 

LICINIVS 1 comes scholae (East) 519 

Comes scholae; sent by the emperor Justin in 519 on business to 

Thessalonica where he met bishop loannes and the priest Epiphanius; 

while there he attended the signing of libelli by the bishop of Thes¬ 

salonica and added his owti signature before returning to Constanti¬ 

nople; Coll. Avell. 225 (a. 519 October). 

Licinius 2 Mag. Off. (East) 524 Dec. 25 

C/xn 33.5a. 

Valerius Lila scutarius (West) IV/V 

Scutarius, natione Maurus; husband of Prima; died aged 30; buried 

at Rome;vi 32950 = ILCV 540. 

LILINGIS (?comes et) praeses Isauriae 491 

The form of his name varies widely; Lilingis (Jord., Marcell, com.); 

Longinines (Joh. Mai. 393); Linginines (Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 (in FHC. 

V));Illoulingis (Joh. Ant. fr. 98 (in Exc. de iris.)); Lingines (Joh. 

Mai. fr. 37); Linges (Joh. .Ant. fr. 214.2); LingLs (Suid. B 279); Nini- 

lingis (Theoph.); Ninigius (Mich. Syr.). 

He was a bastard half-brother of Ulus l;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 = 

fr. 98 (Exc. de ins., p. 136), Suid. B 279. See stemma 32. 

In 484 Zeno made him a commander (arparrnbx) of his army 

against Ulus; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 = fr. 98. Possibly he was already 

comes et praeses Isauriae; he was probably not MVM, in view of his 

post in 491. 

(comes et) PRAESES isavriae a. 491: 6 7T7C loauptac rryenuv: appoin¬ 

ted under Zeno and still in office under Anastasius; Theoph. .AVI 

5985. Perhaps appointed in 484 (see above). For his titulature, cf. 

Aetius 4, Leontius 28 and Longinus 1, and (in PLRE I) Matronianus 

2 and Anonymus 69; also (for the comes Isauriae) CJ xn 59.10. 

He was one of the Isaurian rebel leaders in the war against Anas¬ 

tasius and was a commander of their army until in 492 he was killed 

at the battle of Cotyaeum in Phrygia; Theoph. AM 5985, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 2146, Jord. Rom. 355, Marcell. com. s.a. 492, Joh. Mai. 393-4, 

Joh. Mai. fr. 37 (= Exc. de ins,, p. 167), Mich. Syr. ix 11. 
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He was brave (awqp dpaavrarox); Theoph. AM 5985. He is described 
as ‘segnis quidem pede, sed eques in beUo acerrimus’; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 492 (no doubt because he was lame, cf. Joh. Mai, 393 and fr. 
37, both of which call him 6 xuAoc). 

Said to have been a violent person; Suid. B 279. 

Limenius 1: protector (East) IV/V;PLRE i. 

Limenius 2 PPO Galliarum (?407-)408 

provincial GOVERNOR or vicar, before 400; Svmm. Ep. v 75 (to 
Limenius; Felix 1 wished to be an advocate in a less strenuous court 
than at Rome - ergo exoratus ac facilis non ut transfugam sedis 
alterius, sed ut adfectatorem fori quietioris amplectere). 

CSL a. 400-401 March 27: at court and able to appoint staff 
(nunc tuum est optimos iuvenes advocare); Symm. Ep. v 74 (a. 400) 
(presumably already as CSL). In office 401 Feb. 27,C77il 10.7°; 
395/401 (?401) March 27,C/i 40.1 OP. 

ppogalliarvm (?a. 407-)408 Aug. 13: when the ministers of 
Honorius were murdered by rebellious soldiers at Ticinum on Aug. 
13, 408, they inc luded Limenius, 6 kv role vnep rae “AArreie eOveoiv yy 
rijc avXrjq tiirapx<x;t who had earlier escaped into Italy from the usur¬ 
per Constantine (who invaded Gaul in 407); Zos. V 32.4, cf. Soz. DC 

4.7 (for the date of the murder, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). For the 
other victims, see Chariobaudes. 

Lindinus poet ?L V/E VI 

Author of a poem De Aetate preserved in the Codex Salmasianus\ 
Anth. Lat. I 28. The collection of poems in this codex was made in 
Africa in the mid sixth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2. pp. 71-4. 

Litorius ?MVM per Gallias 439 

comes (reimilitaris) in Gaul a. 435-437: comes; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
436. From 435 to 437 he waged war against the Armoricans with 
the aid of Hun cavalry and defeated them; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 246-7 
(cited below) (for the dates, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 117, s.a. 435; no. 
119, s.a. 437). In 437 he marched through the Auvergne to relieve 
Narbo from siege by the Visigoths and to supply the city with food; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 246-8 (Litorius Scythicos equites turn forte sub- 
acto celsus Aremorico Geticum rapiebat in agmen per terras, Ar- 
verne, tuas), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436. For the date 437, see Hyd. Lem. 
107 (a. 436), 110 (a. 437). Also in 437 some of his Huns appa¬ 
rently broke away and plundered the Auvergne until checked by 
Eparchius Avitus 5; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 244-271, 278-294. 
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?MVM per gallias a. 439: by 439 he held a post second to that of 

FI. Aetius 7; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439 (Litorius, qui secunda ab Aetio 

patricio potestate Chunis auxiliaribus praeerat). Prosper probably 

means that Litorius was second to Aetius in Gaul, i.e. MVM per 

Gallias; the second MVM praesentalis at this time was very probably 

FI. Sigisvultus (see Fasti). In 439 Litorius still had Hun auxiliaries 

under his command; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439 (cited above), Hyd. Lem. 

116 (a. 439) (Romanus dux). Jord. Get. 177. He was ambitious 

to surpass the successes of Aetius and sought the advice of sooth¬ 

sayers; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439. He recklessly led his Huns into battle 

against the Visigoths near Toulouse; his forces were annihilated and 

he was wounded and captured and shortly afterwards put to death; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, Hyd. Lem. 116 (a. 439), Gtss. chron. s.a. 

439, Sid. Ap. Carm. VII 300-1, but cf. Salvian, de gub. Dei vil 39-43 

(he wasted away in a barbarian prison — Iongo tempore et diutuma 

in ergastulo barbarorum tabe consumptus). 

Presumably he was a pagan since he made use of soothsayers; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439. 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 

Livania E V 

Addressee of a work of Pclagius; she was a widow; Marius Merca¬ 

tor, Commentarium super nomine Caelestii 12 (libellus ... ad quan- 

dam Livaniam viduam sermonem continens exhortatoriam). The 

name is thought to be a deliberate mistake for ‘luliana’ (i.e. Anicia 

Iuliana, mother of Demetrias; cf. PLREI 468); see PL 23, 585-6, 

note b. 

LfVlA (c.f.) E/MV 

Of senatorial family; mother of Pontius Leontius 30; Sid. Ap.Ep. 

vni 11.3, w. 33-4 (Leontioque prisco Livia quern dat e senatu). 

LIVIVS (?v.c.) M V 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; a citizen of \arbo (tecta illus- 

tria ... Livi); Sid. Ap. Carm. XXin 445 (a. 462/466). 

Possibly identical with the poet Livius; I'. Mil. AreL 11. 

UWIRIT v.sp., comes (in Italy) 523/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 156. 

He and Ampelius 5 ‘v.i.’ jointly received two letters from Theo- 

deric in 523/526; Cass. Var. v 35 (addressed ‘Liwirit comiti et 
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Ampelio v.i.\ with instructions to investigate charges that Spanish 

com due for Rome was being illegally sold in Africa), 39 (addressed 

‘Ampelio v.i. et Livvirit v.s.’, with orders to go to Spain to restore 

order there and to check administrative abuses). 

He was evidently a Goth. 

LOLLJVS v.c. IV/VI 

Aa/Lt7rp6raro<:;died aged 40, buried at Rome; Not. Scav. 1905, p. 

118, cemetery of Commodilla. Since his tombstone was in Greek, 

he was presumably a native of the eastern provinces. 

LONGINA (c.f.) (East) LV 

Daughter of FI. Longinus 6 and Valeria and niece of the emperor 

Zeno; she was betrothed to Zeno 3, the son of Anthemius 5 and 

Herais; on her father’s exile (in c. 492), she entered a convent with 

her mother at Brochthi in Bithynia; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. On the site 

of Brochthi, cf. Proc. Aed. i 8.2-3. See stemma 7. 

FI. Macrobius Longinianus PVR 400/402; PPO (in Gaul or 

Italy) 406; PPO Italiae 408 

Full name; vi 1189 = D 797. Longinianus; elsewhere. 

Perhaps a relative of FI. Macrobius Maximianus (in PLRE i). 

In office at court (West) in late 398/early 399; Symm. Ep. vu 94 

(to Longinianus; honor militiae vestrae dandis beneficiis enitescit. 

Cum igitur te meritorum ratio summis proximum faciat, famae et 

gratiae decus benignitate conquire). His post was at court (this letter 

was sent there with Ep. vn 45-6, cf. Seeck, Symm., clxxxiii) and 

was concerned with making grants of some sort. He was not proxi- 

mus of a scriniiim (the words ‘summis proximus’ refer rather to his 

presence at court) but must have occupied a high position, to judge 

by his subsequent career. The words ‘dandis beneficiis’ suggest a 

scrinium of the res privata, either the beneficia or the privatae largx- 

tiones. Longinianus might have been the comes privatarum largido¬ 

num (cf. Jones, LRE l 412; Not. Dig. Occ. xn). During this office, or 

earlier, he received Symm. Ep. vn 98, and alsovn 95 (late 398). 

CSL a. 399 Dec. 23, CTh VI 30.17“; in this office he received 

Symm. Ep. vii 96 and 100 (he is criticized for fining the officium 

of the PVR Flavianus (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE l) (a. 399-400) for 

debts due under the vinarius titulus) and probably Ep. vn 93 and 

97 (a. 399). He also received at unknown dates Symm. Ep. vii 99 

and 101. 

686 



LONG IN VS 2 

His palatine service is mentioned on Rossi II, p. 150 n. 19 = ILCV 

92 (militiae clarus titulis aulacq(ue) fidclis). 

pvr a. 400/402: v.c. praef.urb(i); vi 11 89 = D 797, cf. vi 1188, 

1190 (recording repairs to Rome’s walls under Areadius and Hono- 

rius; the date must be alter 1'lavian.us, last attested 400 Nov. 8, and 

before Theodosius II became Augustus; the restoration of the walls 

is mentioned in Claud, do i icons. Hon. 531 If. and Paul. Nol. Xatal. 

vin 103, I 13). During his prefecture Longinianus built a baptis- 

terium at Rome; Rossin, p. 150 n. 19 = ILCV 92 (Romanaeq(ue) 

urbis praelectus Longinianus) (on his religion, see below). 

ppo (in Gaul or Italy) a. 406 Jan. 11-March 24: 406 Jan, I I, CTh 

MU 7.2“; 406 Feb. 9. CTh xm 11.1 1“; 40b March 24. CTh vn 18.15“; 

ihrre is no evidence to show where lie held this prefecture and the 

Fasti for both Italy and the Gauls are vacant at these dates. 

ppo (It) Italiae a. 408 Aug. 13: among the ministers of Honorius 

(see Chariobaudes) killed by the rebellious soldiers at I'kinum on 

August 13, 408, was Longinianus, oc n^nard rrjc Ira,Mar ayXrjc iitrapxoc 

T)v\ Zos.V 32.7 (for the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408), So/. l\ 4.7. 

His name was erased from vi 1 188 and l 190 (same text as 1189), 

doubtless as a supporter of Stilicho (PLRE t). 
He is possiblv to be identified with a Longinianus with whom 

Augustine corresponded; Aug. Ep. 233-5 (the letters cannot be dated 

except that they must be after Augustine became bishop in 393). 

Augustine’s correspondent was a pagan, holder of pagan priesthoods, 

and a \eo-PIatonist in outlook; Aug. Ep. 234 (a letter from Longi¬ 

nianus to Augustine). It they are identical, Longinianus had pre¬ 

sumably’ become a Christian by the date of his urban prefecture; 

Rns>i ti, p. 150 n. 19 = ILCV 92 (unless the construction of the 

baptist crium was an official action). 

I.ONG1NVS 1 comes (East) 431 

At the Council of Ephesus in 431 Longinus is said to have inter 

trred in church affairs at Tyana (in Cappadocia) on bclull of the 

bishop F.uthcrius;ACOcc. I i\, p. 87 (magnificentissimus comes 

Longinus Isa tiros ad auxilium sanctissimi epUtopi Kuthetii destina- 

vin. Possiblx he was comes et pracses Isauriae: cl. I.ilingts. 

Longinus 2 ally of Mils 1. V 

Son of a Longinus (it is not known if his lather is identifiable 

with one of the known Longini I; an allv ol Illus 1, he was executed 

b\ Zeno: Joh. Ant. fr. 214.12. 
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Longinus of Cardala 3 Mag. Off. (East) 484-491 

Native of Cardala in Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6. 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 484-491: appointed payiorpos in late 484 after 

the defeat of the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6. 

He received a law (undated) of Zeno; CJ xii 29.3a. 0 pay lot pc*;J oh. 

Ant. fr. 2146, Theoph. AM 5983, 5984, 5987, Zon.xiv 3.22, cf. 

Patria Const, (ed. Preger) II, p. 227 (where he is confused with 

Zeno’s brother, Longinus 6). He still held office when Zeno died but 

was dismissed by Anastasius since he supported the claim of Longi¬ 

nus 6 to succeed to the throne; Theoph. AM 5983-4. 0 ino payiorpw,-, 

Joh. Mai. 393 = fr. 37, Theoph. AM 5985, 5988. His dismissal is 

mentioned by Evagrius, HE ill 29, where, however, he is confused 

with the brother of Zeno (npuira pkv Aoyyivov ZrJvcjfoc n)v tov 

payiorpov hpxqv bikirovra, 6v iyyepdi'a tojv iv rrj auXrj Ta^ecou oi npoodev 

enaXovv, dva tt\v tveynapevriv tunepTrei). 

He was associated with the Isaurians at Constantinople in 491; 

Theoph. .AM 5984. After his dismissal he withdrew to Isauria (John 

of Antioch says that he was banished, fr. 2146) where he gathered 

an army 15,000 strong, obtained supplies of arms and money from 

a store laid by in Isauria by the emperor Zeno, and launched attacks 

upon the cities of the surrounding provinces until a crushing defeat 

was inflicted on his forces in 492 near Cotyaeum in Phrygia; Theoph. 

.AM 5985, Zon. XIV 3.22. For the next few years he was a leader of 

the Isaurian rebels in their mountain strongholds; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. 

Theoph. .AM 5987. He was taken prisoner in 497 and beheaded; Joh. 

Mai. 393, Theoph. AM 5988, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 495, EvagT. HE ui 35 

= Eustath. fr. 6 (where he is again confused with the brother of 

Zeno). 

He was bald; Joh. Mai. 393 (6 dcAd/cpoc). John of Antioch describes 

him as wealthy; fr. 2146. 

Longinus of Selinus 4 Isaurian rebel 494-498 

A native of Selinus in Isauria (always called ‘Selinuntius’ to dis¬ 

tinguish him from Longinus 3 of Cardala); he was one of the leaders 

of the Isaurian revolt under Anastasius and was able for some vears 

to maintain supplies to the other rebels in their mountain fastnesses 

from Isaurian Antioch until in 498 he was captured there, taken to 

Constantinople for public exhibition and then beheaded after tor¬ 

ture at Nicaea in Bithynia; Marcell. com. s.a. 498, Evagr. HE ni 35 = 

Eustath. fr. 6, Joh. Mai. fr. 37, Theoph. AM 5987-8. Cf. Priscus 2. 
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Longinus 5 MVM (East) 491/518 

Recipient of a law (undated) of Anastasius; C]xn 37.16 (addressed 

‘Longino magistro equitum ac peditum’). 

Probably not identical with Longinus 6, although the latter may 

have been in office at the start of the reign of Anastasius. 

FI. Longinus 6 MVM (East) 485 (-P486); cos. 486; cos. (n) 490 

FI. Longinus; inscriptions and papyri from the consulships. Lon¬ 

ginus; elsewhere. 

Brother of the emperor Zeno; Joh. Mai. 385-6, Joh. Mai. fr. 37, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 485, Evagr. HE in 29 (= Eustath. fr. 5), 35 (= 

Eustath. fr. 6), Theoph. AM 5975, 5983, 5984, Joh. Ant. fr. 2145, 

Suid. A 646. Wrongly called Conon;Zon. xiv 2.3. His mother was 

La His, his wife Valeria and his daughter Longina;Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. 

See stemma 7. He was '1 aavpoc yew, Proc. Aed. in 6.23. 

He was imprisoned in Isauria by Illus 1 in 475 and not released 

until 485, when he returned to Constantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 

485, Theoph. AM 5975, cf. Patria Const, (ed. Preger) u, p. 227 (a 

muddled version). Zeno demanded his release, to no effect, in c. 

483; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.1 (the statement in Joh. Mai. 386 = fr. 35 

that Illus returned to Constantinople with Longinus in 476 is 

wrong). 

On his return in 485 Zeno made him magister militum praesen- 

talis and consul designate; Joh. Mai. 386 = fr. 35 (6 A0771V0C 6 aSeX^oc 

toO 0aotX£ux iyevero arpaTTjXdrTN irpatoevrou peydXou(a) eudeux kcu 

Dffaroc(b)). 

(a) MVM praesentalis : while holding this post he campaigned 

against the Tzani; Proc. Aed. ill 6.23 {orpaTTrtos.). He presumably was 

still in office in his consulship. 

(b) CONSVL (East) a. 486 with Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 

iunior (West): Fasti, AE 1911, 90, 1928, 83, P.Amh. n 148. P.Flor. 

m325,P.Oxy. 1961, Stud. Pal. xx 128 = SB 5273, SB 4481. Joh. 

Ant.fr. 214.7. 

CONSVL ii (East) a. 490 with FI. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 iunior 

(West): Fasti, Anon. Val. 11.53, Joh. Mai. 386, Theoph. .AM 5983 

(6k inrarevoaq), CIL V 7531 = ILCV 339, xn 2058 = ILCV 1587, P. 

Flor. I 94. 

He gave four new dancers to the four circus parties at Constanti¬ 

nople, replacing the existing ones who were elderly;Joh. Mai. 386. 

When the emperor Zeno died in 491 Longinus was a very' promi¬ 

nent figure in the senate (n?c ovyKXrrrou tSov\ri<; ndorp; ijyoijnevcx:) and 
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hoped with the support of the magister officio rum Longinus 3 and 

the Isaurians in Constantinople to succeed his brother as emperor; 

Theoph. AM 5984, cf. F.\ugr. HE in 29 (he hoped eic peya Swapeux 

7rpoKe\a;p77(vLJc. rr}i> fiaoiXciar iauToj nepiBiioeir, Evagrius, or his source 

(Eustathius), has confused the brother of Zeno with his homonym 

the magister officiorum both here and in m 35). Banished by Anas- 

tasius to the Thebaid. he died eight years later of starvation; Joh. 

Ant. t'r. 214/;. Said to have rebelled against Anastasius but been 

taken prisoner in 492 and been banished to Alexandria in Egypt, 

where he was ordained as a priest and died seven years later; Theoph. 

AM 5984, Zon. xiv .3.20. An Isaurian rebel c aptured by Anastasius; 

Joh. Mai. fr. 37 (= Exc. de ins., p. 169). 

He is said to have been an influence lor evil on Zeno and a most 

immoral character; Suid. \ 646. Described as stupid, arrogant and 

licentious; Theoph. AM 5983 (acoTyroc sat /3apu<; sat aso^aaroc wr). 

. . .STVS L 1'. . . senator (at Rome) .'476/48' 

Fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian amphiiheatre; ChasUg- 

nol. l.e senat romain, 70 n. 21. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

* ILticanus!* in office in the Burgundian kingdom ?499 

A catholic in high office at the court of the Burgundian king 

Gundobad; present at a famous debate between catholics and Arians; 

Avit. App. I (■= Collado episcoporum . . . coram rege Cundrbaldo 

ad vers us Arrianos) (catholici. inter quos erant Placidus et l.ucanus. 

qui erant de praecipuis militiae regis). This document, however. was 

one of the forgeries of Jerome \"ignier. cf. Hefele-I.et lerq It 2. p. 

951 n. 1. Cf. Placidus I. 

/. VC A S I v.c. (East); ?provincial governor K M V 

Addressee ol two letters from Isidore ol Pclu.sium; Kid. Pel. Ep. \ 

182.421 (both addressed \ovkq ^ap-porar^). Jn Ep. V 182 Isidore 

advises him that judges should be incorruptible; possible therefore 

Lucas was himsell a judge, presumable as a provincial governor. 

Lucas 2 L V 

father of lojnncs 70; Proc. BPi 17.44. lie is not otherwise kmmn 

Lucian us sophist |F.ast) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter Irom Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 224 (addro 

sed \ovkuwu3 aoottmy Xpioruu u}). 
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Lucillus CSL (West) before 417 

Father of Decius 1; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 599. 

He wrote satires; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 603-6 (huius vulnificis 

satira ludente Camenis nec Turnus potior nec luvenalis erit. Resti- 

tuit veterem censoria lima pudorem, dumque maios carpit, praeci- 

pit esse bonos). 

CSL (West) before late 417: sacri iustissimus arbiter auri; renowned 

for his integrity and opposition to graft; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 

607-14. 

Lucinus wealthy Spaniard L IV 

Addressee of a letter from St Jerome; Jer. Ep. 71 (a. 398). 

Husband ot Theodora 1 ;Jer. Ep. 75, 76.3. They had taken vows 

of chastity; Jer. Ep. 71.3, 75.2. They lived in Spain; Jer. Ep. 75.3. 

He was very wealthy, giving generously to the poor and making 

large donations to the churches of Jerusalem and Alexandria; Jer. 

Ep. 75.4. He strongly resisted the heresy of Basilides (i.e. Priscil- 

lianism) in Spain;Jer. Ep. 75.3. lie sent six of his clerks to Bethle¬ 

hem to make copies of the writings of Jerome; they returned in 

398; Jer. Ep. 71.5, 75.4. 

He died in 398/399; Jer. Ep. 75 (a letter of consolation to Theo¬ 

dora), 76.3. Both letters were written in 399. 

Lucius 1 Ptribunus (scholae armaturarum) (East) 404 

He was a pagan and commanded a regiment (see below) under 

the magister officiorum at Constantinople at Easter 404; he was 

ordered to try and assemble in church the crowds who were support¬ 

ing John Chrysostom, and was later told to prepare to arrest John, 

in church if necessary; Pall. Dial., pp. 57, 60. He is called iuprryovpcroc 

rail Aptfuai) rujv OTrXcxpdpoju; p. 57. This appears to be the name of his 

regiment; it must be one of the scholae (being under the magister 

officiorum), and of the seven scholae in the East perhaps the schola 

armaturarum is the most likely, as the words of Palladius would not 

differentiate between the four regiments called scutani or the two 

called gentiles (cl. Nat. Dig. Or. XI 3-10). He will have been a tn- 

bunus. 

He may be identical with Lucius, a pagan trihunus, who received 

a letter from Nilus the monk telling him to take no notice of the 

omens of birds; Nil. Ep. n 151 (addressed Aoukkv rpdiovv^). 
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Lucius 2 MVM praesentalis (East) 408/450 

Described as curqp iv Bv$cwtUj rqu arpaTTrylba dpxhv uno (iaoikei 0eo- 

Sooico KOCT£icit>;regarded by Damascius 2 as one of the champions of 

paganism; he tried to kill the emperor but was deterred by a vision 

of a large and ferocious woman protecting him; Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. 

Phot. 290. His office was probably magister militum praesentalis at 

Constantinople, apparently in the reign of Theodosius II, but neither 

he nor the assassination attempt is mentioned in other sources. 

FI. Lucius 3 CSL (East) 408; cos. 413 

Full name; AE 1971,454. 

CSL (East) a. 408 Jan. 27, CTh XII 6.3CP. There is no indication 

whether the law was issued in the East or the West, but Patroinus 

held the post of CSL in the West on this date. 

CONSVL (East) a. 413 with Heraclianus 3 (West): Fasti, AE 1971, 

454. 

Lucontius friend of Sidonius M/LV 

Correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; he left Clermont for his 

country estate and during his absence Sidonius at his request sent 

some recent verses to him; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 18 (c. 470). The location 

of the property is not recorded. 

Lucretius friend of Caelius Aurelianus ?V 

Friend of Caelius Aurelianus 10 who dedicated his Medicinales 

Responsiones to him; he was well-educated in Greek literature; cf. 

Cael. Aurel. Acut. I, praef. (ex omni parte Graecarum scientia prae- 

ditus est litterarum). 

L V MI NOS A (?c.f.); a religious lady at Ticinum 476 

Of noble birth; she lived at Ticinum and set an outstanding 

example of pious living; Ennod. V. Epiph. 77 (= p. 350) (stupendae 

sanctitatis et singularis exempli . . . cuius oporteret fortassis natalium 

culmina relegi, nisi insignior fuisset vita quam sanguine). Taken 

prisoner by Odovacer when Ticinum fell in 476; Ennod. 1'. Epiph. 

97 (= p. 356). 

Perhaps related to Luminosus. 

Luminosus ?v.inl. 503-508 

He was a correspondent of Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. tn 10 (a. 504), 

rv 11 (a. 505). v 11 (a. 506),vi 16 (a. 508). In 503 he travelled to 
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Rome with a letter from Ennodius to Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. 11 24. 

He and Ennodius were old acquaintances; Ennod. Ep. VI16 (senior 

caritas, quae inter nos ab ipso vitae limine sumpsit exordium). 

He was of high rank; Ennod. Ep. u 24 (a. 503; sublimissimus), v 

11 (a. 506; sublimitas tua),vi 16 (a. 508; amplitudo vestra). Pos¬ 

sibly he was a vir inlustris. 

His eloquence was well-known; Ennod. Ep. iv 11 (facundia totius 

orbis celebrata testimonio). 

He possibly lived at Rome. Ennodius several times asked him to 

intercede with Pope Symmachus to have money owing to Ennodius 

paid over; Ennod. Ep. in 10, iv 1 l,vi 16. In 506 Ennodius asked 

him to help Parthenius 2, Ennodius’ nephew, a student at Rome; 

Ennod. Ep. v 11. 

Lupercianus PPO (Italiae) 468 Feb. 20-March 19 

468 Feb. 20, Nov. Antfu 1“ dat. Romae, acc. Romae March 15; 

468 March 19. Nov. Anth. 2“ + 3 (missing from superscription, but 

addressed as ‘Luperciane p(arens) k(arissime) a(tque) a(mantissime)’). 

Sulpicius Lupercus Servasius iunior 

Lupianus 1 comes et MVM per Orientem 412 

COMES ET mag(is)ter mil(itvm) per orient(em) a. 412 May 18, CTh 

xn 1.1 75. Possibly succeeded by Hypatius 1; cf. Fasti. 

Luppianus 2 v.inl. E/M V 

V(ir) i(n)I(ustris); father of Maianus, buried at Vercellae before 

470; V 6732 = ILCV 208 Vercellae (Liguria). His son was bom in 

c. 435. 

Lupicina quae et Euphemia 

L V PIC IN VS l: ex praesidibus ?L IV/E V; PI. RE i. 

Lupicinus 2 Mag. Off. (East) 448 

mag. off. (East) a. 448: he received a letter from Theodoret 

written in c. Sept ./Dec. 448;Theod. Ep. 90 (addressed Aounucivu) 

payiorpoj; he is called q vperepa peyaXoirperreia). He was possibly the 

predecessor of FI. Areobindas Martialis. 

He is possibly the addressee also of another letter from Theodoret 

written between October 449 and August 450 which calls him tj 

bperepa. peyaXonpeneia and refers to him as a zealous Christian; Thcod. 

Ep. 120 (addressed AotmiKta, perhaps an error). 
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FL. LICERIVS FIRMINVS LVPIC/NVS 3 (v.c.); nephew of 

Ennodius E VI 

Full namt; subscriptions to Caesar’s De Bello Gallico, Bk n. Lupi- 

cinus; Ennodius. 

Son of Euprepia (and nephew of Ennodius 3); Ennod. Ep. H 15, 

23 (her only child - unicum pignus), m 15. Grandson of Firminus 3 

and Licerius; Ennod. Dictio VIII (ed. Hartel), pp. 446-7 (his grand¬ 

father’s names confirm his identity with the editor of Caesar). Sec 

stemma 19. 

In 503 some property he had obtained from his mother was in 

danger of confiscation by private persons; Ennod. Ep. ll 23. 

He received a good education, entering the school of Deuterius 3 

at Milan in 504; Ennod. Ep. HI 15 (a. 504; imbuendus liberalibus 

disciplinis limen nobilitatis ingressus est), Dictio vin (a. 504; Prae- 

fatio dicta Lupicino quando in auditorio traditus est Deuterio v.s.). 

His education was supervised by Ennodius, who wrote to Euprepia 

reporting on his progress; Ennod. Ep. m 28 (a. 504), vi 26 (a. 508). 

He subsequently read Book n of Caesar’s De Bello Gallico', cf. 

Caes. Bell. Gall. (ed. O. Seel (Teubner, 1961)), intro, p. cxvii (Flavius 

Licerius Firminus Lupicinus Icgi). Cf. Schanz-Hosius I, p. 348. 

Lupus 1 orator and poet L V 

Addressee of Sid. Ap. Ep. vin 11 (a. 476/480; on the death of 

Lampridius 2). 

Native of Pdrigueux, but connected by marriage with Agen; he 

divided his time between the two towns; an orator and a poet (nunc 

Drepanium illis, modo istis rcstituis Anthedium), he also taught 

rhetoric with success (si a te instructio rhetorica poscatur, hi Puuli- 

num, illi Alciraum non requirunt);.£>. VBI 11.1-2, and see Anthe- 

dius and Paulinus 7, and (in PLRE i) Latinus Alrimus Alethius and 

Latinus Pacatus Drepanius. He was a keen student of mathematics 

and astrology; Ep. vm 11.10. Sidonius sent him a copy of his verses 

on the death of the poet Lampridius; Ep. vm 11.3. 

Possibly identical with Lupus, a correspondent of Ruricius; Rurit. 

Ep. I 10 (c. 485/507; addressed ‘domino pectori suo Lupo'; he is 

styled ‘magnanimitas tua’). 

LVPVS 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32102. For his 

rank and date, see Aggcrius. 
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Lusidius envoy of Rcmismund 469 

A citi/en of Olisipo (Lisbon) which he betrayed in 469 to the 

Sueves; at the time he was in some position of authority (rive suo, 

qui illic praeerat, tradente Lusidio); Hyd. Lem. 246 (s.a. 469). 

Later the same year the Suevian king Remismund sent him on an 

embassy to the emperor (Anthemius); Hyd. Lem. 251 (s.a. 469). 

LVXORIVS v.c. et spectabilis; poet L V/E VI 

Author of numerous poems preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; 

cf. Luxorius (ed. Rosenblum), introduction. He dedicated them to 

his friend Faustus 3; Luxorius, Epigr. 1. 

Styled ‘v.c. et spectabilis’; Luxorius, Epigr. 1 and 91 (superscrip¬ 

tions). He lived in Africa under the last Vandal kings; Epigr. 59 and 

83 (mentions of Oageis), 90 (Hilderic), 55-6 (Gelimer). Cf. Schan/.- 

Hosiusiv 2, pp. 73-4. 

Addressee of a letter from Coronatus (domino eruditissimorum 

(sic) atque inlustri fratri l.uxorio); Luxorius (cd. Rosenblum), .4pp. 

Ill, p. 259. 

Possibly identical with ‘Lisorius’, author of an Orthographic-, cf. 

Rosenblum, Luxorius, a Latin Poet among the Vandals (1961), 38. 

Lycurgus v.inl. (East) E/M V 

He was elderly and very rich but his young heir was dying; Nil 

Ep. n 147 (addressed Atwoup-yu; HkXouorpiut). 

loannes Lydus (= loanncs 75) 

LYMPIDIVS v.c. MV 

V.c.; named on a lintel of a church built at Narbo in 455/456; 

ILCV 1806 = AE 1928, 85 = ILG 604 Narbo (dated to year 29 of 

bishop Rusticus). 

Presumably identical with Limpidius, friend and host ot Sidonius 

Apollinaris and a citiaen of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxttt 475-7 (scu 

nos I.impidii lares habebant. civis magnifici virique summi, Irater- 

nam bene regulam sequentis). His brother’s name is not known; cf. 

Anonymus 100. 
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Victorius M. . . CRP (West) before 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32213 (Victorius 

M. . . v.c. et inl(ustris) ex . . . com(ite) rer(um) priv(atarum)). For the 

date, see Aggerius. 

. . DIVS MA. .. senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Spinaz- 

zola, L'Anfiteatro Flavio, p. 24 no. 31. For his rank and date, sec 

Aggerius. 

FI. Macarcum (IRT886c): PLRE I. 

MACHARIVS 1 (v.c.);author 397 

Vir fide, eruditione, nobilitate iuxta clarus; he was working on an 

attack on astrology' in 397 when Tyrannius Rufinus returned to 

Rome from the East (cum opuscula adversus fatum vel mathesin 

haberet in manibus); Rufinus translated for him some comments of 

Origen recorded in the Apologia by Pamphilus. and at his request 

proceeded to translate the whole riepi \p\u3v of Origen; Rufinus. 

Apologia ill, 19. Presumably of senatorial family. He was evidently 

ignorant of Greek, in spite of his learning. 

M AC A RI VS 2 vicarius (West) L IV/E V 

And (kK-apias (i.e. former vicarius)', mentioned by Palladius with 

Pammachius (PLRE i) and Constantius 2 as one of the Roman digni¬ 

taries who gave away their wealth to the poor; Pall. Hist. Laus. 62 

(the work w'as composed in 420) Cf. Eustorgius (p. 0000). 

He was a widower and received two consolatory letters from 

Paulinus of Nrola; Paul. Nol. Ep. 49 and cf. Aug. Ep. 259 (Augustmc 

mentions a second letter, different from Paul. Nol. Ep. 49). He may 

be the Macharius whose arrival at Hippo in 395 was awaited by 

Augustine; Aug. Ep. 29. 

Macarius 3 advocatus fori Thebaidis 481 

‘0 (AA]o7t/ju;ra(roO cn/mfyopo^ rov &n0aiLov <t>opov, P. Princ. II 82 

Lycopolis (low'er Thebaid) (dated a. 481). 

MACHARIVS 4 v.c. (West) 494 

Owner of a manuscript of Vergil's Eclogues which he read and 

punctuated together with Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 11 in 

494 \ Subscription to Vergil, in Poetae Eat ini Minores V, p. 110 (Iegi 
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et distincxi codicem fratris Macharii v.c.). He was probably not the 

real brother of Asterius, only a contemporary and friend. 

Macarius 5 law student (East) L V/E V! 

He was addressee of Proc. Gaz. Ep. 97 and joint-addressee with 

Zosimus 5 of Ep. 153. 

He and Zosimus 5 were students of law under Baby las (ffpoe vopuv 

\apiv inaipovrec); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 153. He was fond of learning 

tpaorfp;) and an expert in the law (vbpuv £p<popou); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 97. 

He was related to Silanus, a letter from whom he delivered to 

Procopius; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 96. 

Macedonius 1 (VI 32994 = ILCV 539): PLRE I. 

Macedonius 2 CRP (West) 411 

41 Is (MSS 410) Feb. 8, CTh vn 1 3.20“ (the law concerns recruits 

in Italy and Africa). 

MACEDONIVS 3 vicarius Africae 413/414 

VICARJVS AFRICAE a. 413/414: Augustine interceded ’apud qucn- 

dam Africae vicarium, Macedonium nomine’ for a client and received 

from him a letter beginning ‘miro modo ammiror . . . ’; Possid. I'. 

Aug. 20.2. The letter is Aug. Ep. 154, one of four exchanged be¬ 

tween Augustine (who wrote Ep. 153 and 155) and Macedonius (who 

wrote Ep. 152 and 154). In Ep. 152 Macedonius refers to his own 

reluctance to show leniency unless asked to do so by trustworthy 

intercessors. He was at Carthage and is described as ‘negotiosissimus 

in re publica vir et non suis sed aliorum utilitatibus attentissimus’; 

Aug. Ep. 153. An edict of his against the Donatists is mentioned; 

Aug. Ep. 155. The let ters are to be dated in late 413 or 414, since 

Augustine sent Macedonius a copy of a recent work, namely the 

first three books of the Civitas Dei; Aug. Ep. 154 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 

41). 

In Ep. 154 Macedonius thought that he would soon be back in 

Italy. 

Macedonius 4 MVM (East) 423 

MAGISTER MlLrTVM, in office a. 423 May 31: CJ m 21.2 dat. Cpli. 

Since Procopius 2 was MVM per Orientem and FI. Plinta and FI. 

Ardabur 3 probably the two praesentales, Macedonius was either 

magister militum per Thracias or per Illyricum; see Fasti 
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MACEDONIVS 5 v.sp., tribunus et notariuset 

referendarius (East) 449 

0 nepiQXeirroc Tpifiowos varapios nai pefcpevSapioc;; in April 449 he 

was present in Constantinople at the enquiry into complaints by 

the monk Eutvches;.4COec. II i.i, p. 151 (+ it iii.i, p. 134 Latin 

version). 

Macedonius 6 (SloKeSduux: sic) v.glor. (East) V/Vl 

O ^Soi-loTaToe); owner of property near Q\z\c\x%\Athen. Mitt. IX 

(1884), 26 = IGC 27 Cyzicus. 

Macedonius 7 curator (Pdominicae domus) 

(at Constantinople) c. 528 

Kavparup; placed by Justinian in charge of the settlement of the 

estate of Eulalius; Justinian told him to make up deficiencies in the 

dowries of Eulalius’ daughters from imperial funds; Joh. Mai. 439- 

40. Perhaps curator dominicae domus. 

BASIL! VS MACEDONIVS 8: governor of Rhodope IY'/V; 

PLRE I. 

Macharius: see Macarius. 

MACROBIVS 1 proconsul Africae 410 

VICARIVS HISPAN1ARVM a. 399 Aug. 29-400 Dec. 9: 399 Aug. 29s 

(MSS Jan.), CTh xvr 10.15°; in office in 400 Dec. 9, C77t vrn 5.61 

(to Vincentius 6 the PPO Galliarum; Macrobium inlicita praesump- 

tione evectiones fecisse constitit;. . . sublimitas tua vicarios admone- 

bit . . . ut ab huiusmodi usurpatione noverint abstinendum). Possibly 

identical with the unnamed ‘vicarius Hispaniarum’ to whom Sym- 

machus wrote in 399 for help in buying horses for the praetorian 

games of his son, Symmachus 10; Symm. Ep. IX 21. Cf. Seeck, 

Syrnrn., cciv for the date. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 410 June 25, CTh xi 28.6°. 

Macrobius 2 v.inl., PSC (East) 422 Nov. b 

In a law of Theodosius II (CTh vi 8.1) which grants to past, pre¬ 

sent and future praepositi \acri cubicuti a rank equal to tormet pur 

torian and urban prefect-. and former militar\ magistri, Mairobm- 

'sir inlustris’ is said to ha\e earned bv his merits this new honour 

which is to lake effect as from the date of his promotion to lhr 
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office; he will therefore have been PSC when the law was issued (i.e. 

422 Nov. 6). 

Macrobius 3 PIV/V1 

Named on an onyx at Dijon;XIII 10024.234. The text is: Macrobi 

vivas. The name is commonest in the Late Empire. 

Macrobius 4 eunuch of the palatium (in Italy) V/Vl 

B. Machrobio ^ eugnucho pala m./lino centenario; died aged 

70, buried at Aquileia; V 1680 = ILCV 357 Aquileia. He was a eunuch 

serving in the palace in Italy with the rank of centenarius. 

MAC ROB I VS 5 v.c. V/VI 

0 XannpbraTOS; his adjutor ((knjOdc) Philoxenus gave a receipt to a 

sailor in Macrobius’ name for delivery of com for military uses; 

P. Oxy. 2003. The document uses formulae (c.g. the Christian for 

mula, XMr) indicating a fifth- or sixth-century date. Macrobius was 

probably a landowner near Oxyrhynchus, and Philoxenus presum¬ 

ably a member of his household staff. 

Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 

Flavius Macrobius Longinianus 

Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 

MADVSIVS v.sp. 476 

Spectabilis Madusius; envoy with Latinus sent on public business 

(pro legatione publica) from Italy to Constantinople in Jan. 476; 

Coll. Avell. 57 = Simpl. Ep. 5 (Thiel). The letter is contemporary 

with Coll. AvelL 56 of Jan. 10, 476. 

M(a)ecilianus envoy (from Africa) 400 

Envoy (legatus) to the emperor Honorius, from whom he obtained 

concessions for the sons of sacerdotes\CTh\\\ 1.166 (a. 400 June 

30). The law is addressed to the proconsul Africae\ the envoy pre¬ 

sumably therefore was from Africa. 

M A EC I LI VS ( viii 24659): PLRE i. 

Maccilius Hilarianus 

Kutius Achilius Maecius Placidus 
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Magna sister-in-law of Anastasius L V 

She married a brother of the emperor Anastasius (perhaps Paulus 

26, the only recorded brother) (sec stemma 9); she was an orthodox 

Chalcedonian and received from an orthodox monk of Alexandria 

called Dorotheus a defence of the Council of Chalcedon which she 

presented to Anastasius; Theod. Lect. Epit. 481, Theoph. AM 6002. 

She had a daughter called Irene who married Olvbrius 3;Niceph. 

Brev., p. 104. She may have been the mother of Probus 8. See 

stemma 9. 

Magnus l v.d., silentiarius (East) 448-449 

‘0 KaBooicjnevcK (also flaivaatncdraroc) otXei'rtaptoc; sent by the em¬ 

peror Theodosius to protect the monk Eutyches at the enquiry into 

his orthodoxy held at Constantinople on Nov. 22, 448, and present 

also at the further enquiry concerning Eutyches held there on April 

27, 449\ACOec. u i.i, pp. 94-5, 138-9, 177-8, 181 (Latin version, 

II iii.i, pp. 71, 120 etc.), Liberat. Brev. 11. 

Magnus 2 PPO Galliarum 458; cos. 460 

He is to be identified with the person alluded to in Sid. Ap. Cam. 

v 558-61 and xv 150-7 (cf. Sundwall, W’estrom. Stud., 98). 

Native of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxm 455. 

Descendant of Phdagrius (see PLRE i); Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 94. 

Grandson of Agricola 1 and father of Araneola; Carm. XV 150-3. 

Father of Magnus Felix 21; Gennad. de vir. ill. 86, Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXIV’ 90-1. Father also of Probus 4; Carm. xxiv 93. He was brother 

of Anonymus 42 and paternal uncle of Camillus; Sid. Ap. Ep. l 

11.10-11, Carm. IX 8. See stemma 15. 

His two highest posts are recorded in Sid. Ap. Carm. XV 154-7: 

texuerat (sc. Araneola) tamen et chlamydes, quibus ille (= Magnus) 

magister^’ per Turtesiacas conspectus splenduit urbes et quibus 

ingestae sub tempore praefecturae(b) conspicuus sanctas reddit sc 

praesule leges. 

(a) probably MAGISTER OFFICIORVM, active in Spain (the circum¬ 

stances are unknown): the date must be earlier than his prefecture, 

perhaps also under the emperor Maiorianus. 

(b) ppo galliarvm, a. 458 late: in office under Maiorianus, Sid. 

Ap. Carm. V 558-61 (si praefecturae quantus moderetur honorem 

vir quaeras, tendii patulos qua Gallia fines, vix habuit mores similes, 

cui teste senatu in se etiam tractum commiserat YrIpius ensem - a 

reference to Dio Cass. LXVin 16.1); the date of Carm. v is late in 458. 
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CONSVL (West) a. 460 with Apollonius 4 (Hast): Fasti, Rossi l 738, 

806, Coll. Avell. 51-2, Gennad. de vir. ill. 86, Sid. Ap. Carm. xrv, 

epist. 2, xv 151. 

Present at Arles in 461 at a banquet given by Maiorianus and 

described by Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 11.10 (olim ex praefecto, 

nuper ex consule, par honoribus persona geminatis). 

He was interested in literary subjects; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 1 1.1 1. Side 

nius cites him as authority for using scientific technicalities in 

poetry; Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv, epist. 2. 

His qualities are lauded by Sidonius who had enjoyed his hospita¬ 

lity; Carm. XXlil 455-7 (seu nos, Magne, tuus favor tenebat. multis 

praedite dotibus virorum, forma, nobilitate, mente, censu). 

MAGN VS 3 v'.sp. 508/511 

Spectabilis Magnus; owner of property in Gaul, which was res¬ 

tored to him on Theoderic’s orders after the Goths occupied 

southern Gaul; Cass. Var. m 18 (a. 508/5 11). 

FL. MA GNVS 4 (Jer. Ep. 70): = PLRE t, Magnus 1 0. 

FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5 cos. 5 18 

His full name is on a consular diptych, xm 10032.6 = D 1306 (in 

Utrecht); Flavius Magnus, PSl 466; Fabius Magnus, CIG 9449; 

Magnus, elsewhere. 

A relation of the emperor Anastasius; father of Iuliana (PLRE 

til); he was consul and was once exiled with his children; Joh. Eph. 

HE III 2.12. He may possibly have been the brother of the consul 

of 517. FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius 

Anastasius 17. and a great-nephew of the emperor. 

CONSVL (East) a. 518 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

diptych, PSI 466, CIG 9449. Coll. Avell. 141, 143, Joh. Mai. 410. 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 

Flavius Magnus Aurelius Cassiodonis Senator 

Magnus Felix Ennodius 

Magnus Felix 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

Sabinianus Magnus 
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Maianus v.inl. c. 435-470 

V(ir) i(n)l(ustris); son of Luppianus 2; died aged about 35 on 

Feb. 13. 470, buried at Vercellaein the same tomb as his father;v 

6732 = ILC.V 208 Vercellae (Liguria). He was bom about 435. 

FI. lulius Valerius Maiorianus Augustus 457-461 

FI. Maiorianus; Rossi I 803. lulius Valerius Maiorianus; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. rv (title). lulius Maiorianus; D 810 = v 8119.2 = xv 7107, 

Coins (= Cohen2 vm. 223-6). Maiorianus; elsewhere. 

His mother (= Anonyma 7) was the daughter of Maiorianus 

(MVM a. 379, in PLRE i); Sid. Ap. Carm. v 107-16. His father (= 

Anonymus 114) served in a financial post (?numerarius) under 

Aetius 7; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 116-25. 

Majorian served in the army under Aetius; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 198- 

200 (quid quod, quotiens tibi bella geruntur, discipulus, non miles 

adest? et fingit alumnum; aemulus e contra spectat; he was probably 

on the personal staff of Aetius). He was in Gaul and fought in one 

battle to defend Tours and in another soon afterwards against the 

Franks at a place called Vicus Helena; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 207-27 (the 

date was probably in 447 or 448; see Aetius). Ricimer and he were 

comrades at this time (coniunctus amore); Sid. Ap. Carm. v 266-8. 

He was also a comrade of Aegidius; Prise, fr. 50. 

By 454 he had withdrawn from active service and retired to a 

country property of his; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 290-300 (his retirement 

is represented by Sidonius as due to the enmity of the wife of 

Aetius). He was still a ‘iuvenis’; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 299. 

After Aetius’ murder in 454, Valentinian III summoned Majorian 

from retirement to help reconcile Aetius’ troops: Sid. Ap. Carm. v 

306-8 (cuius quo tutius ille (sc. Valentinian III) magna palatinis 

coniungeret agmina turmis, evocat htinc precibus). If Valentinian 

now gave him a post, he perhaps made him comes domesticorum 

(see below), although it seems unlikely that Majorian would have 

been retained in the post by both Petronius Maximus and Avitus. 

After the murder of Valentinian III in 455. Majorian was regarded 

as a possible successor; the empress Eudoxia favoured him;Joh. Ant. 

fr. 201.6, Sid. Ap. Carm. v 312-14. 

comes domesticorvm (West) a. (454?-)456: comes domesticorum; 

Chron. Gall. 511 no. 628 (in 456). Perhaps appointed by Valen- 

tinian III (see above). In 456 he and Ricimer 2 rebelled against the 

emperor Avitus, and defeated and deposed him at the battle of 

Placentia (Oct. 17); Chron. GalL 511, no. 6^8, Joh. Ant. fr. 202. 

702 



MALCHVS 

mvm (West) a. 457: magistcr militum; appointed on Feb. 28, 457; 

Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 457 (the appointment must have been made 

by the emperor in the East, whether Marcian or Leo, since there 

had been no western emperor since the overthrow of Avitus). 

He was acclaimed as emperor on April 1,457, probably by the 

army and with the approval of the emperor Leo; Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 457 (levatus est imp. d.n. Maiorianus kald. April, in miliario vi 

in campo ad columellas). He seems however not to have been for¬ 

mally installed until Dec. 28, 457 (see below) and meanwhile to 

have continued to use the title ‘magister militum*, apparently because 

he was unwilling to accept the imperial office; cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. v 

9-12 (trepidaverat orbis dum non vis vicisse tibi nimioque pudore 

quod regnum mereare doles tristique repulsa non moderanda subis 

quae defendenda putasti). On this problem, see Stein, Bas-Emp. I 

596 n. 49. 

He sent a small force under Burco in 457 against the Alamanni 

who were invading Italy from Raetia, and defeated them; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. V 373-9 (cf. 378 iamque magister eras, 384-5 certatum est 

iure magistri, Augusti fato). ‘Magister’ must here mean MVM; nor¬ 

mally it seems to mean magister officiorum. 

avgvstvs (West) a. 457 Dec. 28-461 Aug. 2: proclaimed emperor 

at Ravenna on Dec. 28,457; Auct. Prosp. ad ed. a. 455, 8 = Chron. 

Min. I, p. 492 (Ievatur Leo et Ravennae Maiorianus V kal. Ian.), 

.Marcell. com. s.a. 457 (Maiorianus apud Ravennam Caesar est ordi- 

natus). He is mentioned as the successor of Avitus; Greg. Tur. HF n 

11. He had Ricimer’s backing;Joh. Mai. 375 (John Nlalalas has 

muddled the sequence of emperors and placed Majorian after Oly- 

brius). 

Majorian was still a ‘iuvenis’ in 458; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 524. 

In 461 after his expedition against the Vandals failed, he was 

deposed by Ricimer at Dertona on August 2 and executed five days 

later; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 461, Hyd. Lem. 210 (a. 461), Marcell, 

com. s.a. 461, Chron. Gall. 51 1 no. 635, Joh. Ant. fr. 203, Evagr, 

HE I! 7, Joh. Mai. 375. Theoph. AM 5955, Mich. Syr. ix l. 

Malchus sophist and historian 1. V/E VI 

Native of Philadelphia (perhaps in Syria, since the name ‘Malchus* 

was of Aramaic origin); j sophist by profession and a highly accom 

plished rhetorician; a Christian; author of a Byzantine history (Bufat 

rujjid) in seven books from the death of Leo I to the death of lulius 

Nepos (a. 474-480); he had already written several earlier books of 

his history', which Photius did not see, and promised further books; 
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Phot. Bibl. 78. The notice in Suidas says that he was a native of 

Byzantium and a sophist who wrote a history of the period from 

Constantine to Anastasius with derails of the reigns of Zeno and 

Basiliscus; Suid. M 120. Perhaps he taught at Byzantium. 

The extant fragments from his work (in FHG IV, pp. 11 Iff.) all 

fall in the years 474-480. See P~\\’ xiv 851. 

Maldras ruler of the Sueves 456-460 

Maldras (nom.); Hyd. Lem. 195, 198. Maldras or Maldarem 

(acc.); Hyd. Lem. 181, 188. Maldere or Maldare (abl.); Hyd. Lem. 

190, 193. On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 159. 

Son of Massilia; Hyd. Lem. 181. He had a brother, whom he 

murdered in 459; Hyd. Lem. 195 (a. 459). 

King of the Sueves a. 456-460: made king (rex) by a section of 

the Sueves in Gallaecia in 456; Hyd. Lem. 181 (a. 456), 188 

(a. 457). Entered Olisipo (Lisbon) after killing and plundering 

Romans; Hyd. Lem. 188 (a. 457). Waged war in Gallaecia, Lusi¬ 

tania, and at ‘Portumcale castrum’ (= Oporto); Hyd. Lem. 190 

(a. 457), 193 (a. 459), 195 (a. 459). Murdered in February 460; 

Hyd. Lem. 198 (a. 460). 

Mama Hun 438/440 

He and Atakam were related to Attila (tov 0aoiXeiov yei/ouc); they 

fled to the Romans for refuge but were surrendered to Attila under 

the terms of the treaty of Horreum Margi and promptly executed; 

Prise, fr. 1. For the date of this treaty, see F.pigenes. On the name, 

cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 417-18. 

MAMAS 1 v.sp., comes et proximus sacri scrinii libellorum er 

sacrarum cognition urn 449 

'O irepiftenTO*; nominal npo^ipoc tov deiov onpiviov rCiV XifieWuv nai rtliv 

deiojv noymnovcov; present at the enquiry into Eutyehcs’ complaints 

held at Constantinople on April 13, 449; ACOec. 11 i.i, p. 149 (Latin 

version. II iii.i. p. 133). 

Mamas 2 PSC (East) E VI 

Cousin or nephew (e£d5eX<£o<:) of the monk Sophronius who 

became head of the monastery of St Theodosius near Jerusalem; he 

was an Armenian from the village of Zomeri near Sebasteia; in his 

youth he had an accident and had to be castrated for medical rea¬ 

sons; later he went to Constantinople and entered the service of the 

emperor Anastasius as a cubicularius, rising i the course of time to 
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praepositus (yiverai KOu(kKov\apuK Avaoraoiov tov paoiXecJS koJl 6id rob 

Xpovov npoKO^as 7iverai irpendairoq); while his brother was head of the 

monastery, he was very generous towards it; Cyr. Scyth. V. Theod., 

p. 240. 

Mamertinus tribunus; (later) bishop M V 

While ‘tribunus’ at Favianis in Noricum he led a successful attack 

on local barbarian marauders; subsequently he became a bishop; 

Eugipp. V. Sev. 4.2. 

MAM IAN VS 1 (v.c.) (East) M/L V 

Of humble birth, he rose in the world and became a member of 

the senate (Mapuwdv embL^piuiv e-nicnjpw av8pa 7eveoOai Kai rrj<; 

ovyK'KriTov (SovXris peraoxeiv); he built the ‘Antiforum’ at Daphne as 

well as two stoas and a tetrapvlum at Antioch in the reign of Zeno; 

a bronze statue was raised to him at Daphne; Evagr. HE in 28, cf. 

Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 103 (called ‘patricius’). He was a native of 

Antioch;Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 103. He owned a house there which 

later belonged to Hierius 7; Just. Nov. 159 (tt\v oUiau rqv kv \vTiox\a 

tt}v koto. Mapptavov). 

Mamianus 2 patricius (East) L V/E VI 

A rich man and of noble birth, he was a patricius; he named the 

church at Emcsa as his heir; he was dead by the reign of Justinian; 

Proc. Anecd. 28.2-3 (4idip narpiKioq pev to d$itopa, Mappiavos be bvopa. 

yhei Xapirpos kcu nepiovoia xp^/adrcov), Suid. n 2303. He was perhaps 

a native of Emesa. Because he was of noble family, he is not to be 

identified with Mamianus 1. 

MAMMO dux Gothorum 509 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 160. 

Mammo dux Gothorum partem Gailiae depraedavit; Mar. A vent, 

s.a. 509. He presumably commanded Ostrogothic forces engaged in 

reconquering southern Gaul for Theoderic. 

Manlia Daedalia 

Flavius Nar. Manlius Boethius 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 

Mannila saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld. p. 160. 
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Instructed by Theoderic to impose severe penalties for misuse of 

the cursus publicus\C ass. Var. v 5 (a. 523/526; addressed ‘Mannilae 

saioni’). 

MAXSVETVS comes Ilispaniarum 452 

Comes Ilispaniarum; envoy for peace with Fronto to the Sueves 

in 452; Hyd. Lem. 155 (a. 452). 

MAR... (v.c.) ?4 76/48 3 

Name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; the seat also has the 

following traces: . . .PVS EC. . . and . . .1 EX COM. . . ;vi 1796d 21 

(on p. 858) = 32225. The seats were inscribed with the names of 

senators under Odovacer, mostly before 483; cf. Aggerius. The other 

letters may have no connection with Mar. . . , being of different sizes. 

Marabadus v.i., comes (Italy) 508/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 161. 

Comes; noted for his fairness (aequitate compertus); sent by Theo¬ 

deric in 508/511 to Gaul to govern Massilia (ad ordinationem ves- 

tram defensionemque); Cass. Var. m 34. A lawsuit involving Arco- 

tamia, Aetheria 2 and Liberius 2 was entrusted to Gemellus and 

Marabadus; Cass. Var. rv 12 (a. 508/511; addressed ‘Marabado v.i. 

comiti’). Instructed to allow an enquiry after Liberius complained 

that the sentence he passed on Aetheria was unjust; Cass. Var. rv 46 

(a. 507/511; addressed ‘Marabado v.i.’). Perhaps comes Massiliae. 

Maranas scholasticus (East) 430-449 

Addressee of three letters from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 67 (date 

unknown but perhaps before 431; addressed Mapora), 124 (a. 449 

Oct./450 Aug.; addressed Mapaua OKoXaorLucj (sic)), Ep. XXXIV (before 

430; addressed Mapapa axoXaarmw). 

Native of Cyrrhus; Ep. XXXTV. Gave help towards building a church 

there; Ep. 67. Reproached by Theodoret for remaining on his 

country estate and failing to attend festivals at CyTrhus;£/>. XXXIV. 

Maras Pphilosopher (at Laodicea) M/I. V 

Native of Beroea in Syria; extremely rich, but he used his wealth 

as a tool for justice and generosity; free from arrogance and conceit 

and famous for his love of justice; Dam. fr. 226 = Suid.M 181. A 

philosopher (?; not actually styled ‘<tx.\6oo<txKy) at Laodicea in Syria; 

knowm as ‘The Just’; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 815. 
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H. Marcaridus: tribun us militum Ioviorum iuniorum (West) I, IY/E 

\\PLRE l 

MARCELLA 1: correspondent of St Jerome, died 410; PLRE t. 

Marcella 2 mother of the philosopher Proclus E V 

Native of Xanthus in Lycia; wife of Patricius 3; mother of Proclus 

4 (born in 410); Marin. II Prncli 6. 

MARCELLA 3 cubicularia (East) 431 

Cubicularia; one of the influential persons at the eastern court 

bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his interest at Ephesus in 

431 \ACOec. i iv, pp. 223-4. Cf. Droseria and Olympias 2. 

Marcellianus 1 (PSI 1424): PLRE i. 

MARCEL LI AN VS 2 notarius (West) 409 

Marcellianus and his brother Salonius were imperial notaries at 

Ravenna (ev tlj Taypan row fiaaiXiKu)i> UTroypa4>€<jJv bvatpepopevoi)', they 

were accused by Olvmpius 2 in 409 of having supported Stilicho 

[PLRE l) but neither admitted anything even under torture; Zos. V 

44.2. 

MARCEL LI AX VS 3 Pin office at Ravenna 504 

Addressee of two letters from Ennodius in 504; Ennod. Ep. hi 

9, 23. Styled hnagnitudo tua'; Ep. Ill 9. One of the ‘honore pollentes* 

invited by Ennodius to help the vir sublimis Yirgilius at Ravenna; 

Ep. m 23. Me was evidently a person of influence at Ravenna and 

perhaps held high office there under I'heoderic. 

MARCELLIXVS 1 (Pv.c.) (East) 404/407 

Brother of Marcianus 5 and joint addressee with him of several 

letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 19, 05, 100. 

129, 224, 226. They arc addressed as nvpioi pou TqjuojTaroi nai evyeve 

oraroi; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 65. 

MARCELLINYS2 dux Lib varum ?412 

Styled incpiiv and XapupdrarK: he was appointed to Libya when 

the province was suffering from barbarian raids and there was indis 

ciplinc among the army and a lack of leadership from their officers; 

he was able to restore order, and he defeated the enemy in a single 

battle; his conduct was free from avarice and was marked by fairness 
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and a sense of justice; Synesius wrote a public letter in his praise 

from the people of Ptolemais on the occasion of his retirement; 

Svn. Ep. 62. Since Synesius was already a bishop, the date is not 

belore 411; Marcellinus probably succeeded Innocentius 2 (appoin¬ 

ted 411), about whose conduct of the war Synesius was scathing 
(cf. Catast. i). 

MARCELLINVS 3 praeses (TThebaidis) E/MV 

‘Marcellinos the hegemon’; acquaintance of Senuthis of Athribis 

whom he and the comes Chrysippus visited; Senuthis of Athribis, 

Ep. 13 (in CSCO, Scr. Copt., ser. n 4, p. 31). Athribis was in the 

Thebaid, and Marcellinus was presumably praeses Thebaidis. 

Marcellinus 4 CRP (East) 438; CSL, agens vicem CRP (East) 439 

crp (East) a. 438 May 9, Nov. Theod. 5.1a. 

V.I..CSL, AGENS vicem crp (East) a. 439 Oct. 20: suggestionem viri 

inlustris comitis sacrarum largitionum Marcellini, vicem agentis viri 

inlustris c(omitis) r(erum) p(rivatarum);*Vor. Theod. 17.1 (issued to 

Florentius 7 PPO on Oct. 20, 439). His successor as CRP, Aurelianus 

4, held office on Sow 4, 438 and presumably was either dead or 

dismissed or incapacitated by illness on Oct. 20, 439, when MurccI- 

Iinus deputized as CRP; the next known CRP was Eudoxius 6. in 

office on May 1 7, 440. 

Marcellinus 5 advocate (at Xarbo) MV 

He lived at Xarbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIII 37. 436, 464-3. A friend 

of Sidonius Apollinaris, he was a lawyer; Sid. Ap. Carm. \\ni 463 

(.Marcelline mens, perite legum), Ep. it 13.1 (Marcellinus togatus... 

homo peritus virque amicorum). He was frank and outspoken (verax 

nimis et nimis severus); Sid. Ap. C.arm. xxm 466. 

Marcellinus 6 patricius (West) 468 

He was of good birth and character and had a good education; 

Dam. fr. 158 = Suid. M 202. Uncle of Iulius Nepos 3 who was hts 

sister’s son; Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 239. See stemma 11. 

Pcomes rf.i MI LIT A R IS (in Dalmatia) a. 454: he was a friend of 

Aetius 7, on whose murder in 454 he rebelled against Valentinian 

III; he was powerful enough to seize control of Dalmatia lor him¬ 

self (atiroc ro AaA/iariac vparoO; Proc. BVI 6.7. Presumably he 

was able to do this because he was commander of the troops in Dal 

matia; if so. he was perhaps comes rri miliians (cf. Fasti). 

He seems to have remained as ruler of Dalmatia down to 468 and 
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to have preserved his independence except for briefly accepting the 
authority of Majorian and Anthemius (see below). He ruled justly 
and well and kept Dalmatia independent of the emperor and of bar¬ 

barian rulers; Dam. fr. 155, 158 = Suid. M 202. ‘0 8e MapKeMiVoc 777c 
AaX/mTU)i' f]v xiopas avToSecmoroc; rj-yepuiv; Dam. Epit. Phot. 91 = Phot. 
Bibl. 242. 

He may have been the person concerned in the so-called ‘coniura- 
tio Marcelliana’ in 457; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.6 (this was perhaps a move¬ 
ment in Gaul after the death of Avitus (late 456/early 457) to put 
Marcellinus on the throne; cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 41 ff. 
Nothing suggests that he himself favoured the idea). 

Under Majorian he apparently returned to his allegiance; he was 
sent to guard Sicily against the Vandals (perhaps with the title of 
MVM, see below) while the emperor attacked Africa via Spain (in 
460); Majorian failed and was murdered in 461 by Ricimer 2, who 
then, wishing to reduce Marcellinus’ power, tried to bribe his troops, 
mostly Huns, away from him; Marcellinus was forced to leave Sicily 
(in 461); Prise, fr. 29. He presumably then returned to Dalmatia (cf. 
below). It was either on this occasion that he defeated and expelled 
the Vandals from Sicily, or else in 465; Hyd. Lem. 227 (s.a. 465). 
If the latter date is correct (cf. Courtois, Byz. 21 (1951), 54), Mar¬ 
cellinus was presumably acting for the eastern emperor, Leo. 

Pmagister MiLnvM a. 461-468: he will have held a post under 
Majorian in Sicily and the most likely one is that of magister mili- 
turrr, he may have retained the title until 468 and been recognized 
as MVM by Leo in the East but not by Libius Severus in the West ; 
hence the latter’s appeal to the eastern court (see below). The form 
of title was perhaps magister militum Dalmatiae (cf. lulius Nepos). 

His power in Dalmatia grew and it was thought possible that he 
would attack Italy; at the request of the Italians, the eastern court 
sent an envoy to him and he agreed not to attack Romans; Prise, fr. 
30 (the date is not after 465, since Aegidius and the emperor Libius 
Severus were still alive). 

Possibly in 465 he drove the Vandals out of Sicily; see above. 
In spring 467 he was one of the ‘comites’ who accompanied the 

new emperor of the West, Anthemius 3. to Italy with a large army; 
Hyd. Lem. 234 (s.a. 466). 

patricivs: he was patricius in 468; Marcell. com. s.a. 468 (Occi- 
dentis patricius), s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 239. Ricimer was at this time 
still MVM et patricius in Italy (see Fasti), and Marcellinus was per¬ 
haps given a similar office by Anthemius to counterbalance his 
power. 
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In 468 when the great expedition against the Vandals was sent, 

Marcellinus was given command of the forces of the western empire; 

Hyd. Lem. 247 (a. 469), Marcell. com. s.a. 468, Cons. Const, s.a. 

464. He easily recovered Sardinia from Vandal occupation; Proc. 

B VI 6.8. He then went to Sicily, where he was treacherously 

murdered in August 468; Fast. Vinci. Prior, s.a. 468, Pasch. Camp. 

s.a. 468, Cass, chron. s.a. 468. Marcell. com. s.a. 468, Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 91 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Proc. fil l 6.25. 

His troops are said to have been always well-equipped; Dam. fr. 

156 = Suid.E 3748. 

He was a devout pagan; Mar cell. com. s.a. 468, Dam. Epit. Phot. 

91 = Phot. Bibl. 242. Dam. fr. 157, Suid. n 1652. He is alleged to 

have been a skilled soothsayer; Dam. fr. 158 = Suid. M 202. 

He was a patron of culture and a friend of the philosopher Sallus- 

tius 7; Dam. frr. 158, 159 = Suid. M 202. 

Marcellinus 7 supporter of Theoderic Strabo 47fl 

He lived in Constantinople and was a supporter of Theodericus 

Strabo 5; he was arrested in 478 with Anthimus 2 and Stephanus 4 

and accused of sending information to Theoderic; condemned and 

sent into exile; Malch. fr. 11. 

Marcellinus 8 rhetor ?V 

Author of a commentary on the Erdoeie of Hermogenes (P-If 

Vin 865-77); Walz, Rhet. Gr. iv passim. For discussion, see fi-lt' XIV 

1487 n. 50. 

MARCELLINVS 9 v.c., comes (East); author E/M VI 

Native of Illyricum; he served as cancellarius under Justinian patn- 

cius (a. 521/527; cf. Iustinianus 7, and also Marcianus 16), then 

wrote a historical work as a continuation of St Jerome from Theo¬ 

dosius 1 down to the start of Justinian’s reign, and by so doing won 

favour from the emperor; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. xvn 2 (hunc (= Hiero- 

nymum) subsecutus est supradictus Marcellinus Illyricianus, qui 

adhuc patricii Iustiniani fertur egisse cancellos, sed meliore condi- 

tione devotus a tempore Theodosii principis usque ad fores imperii 

triumphalis Augusti Iustiniani opus suum Domino iuvante perduxit. 

ut qui ante fuit in obsequio suscepto gratus, postea ipsius imperio 

copiose amantissimus appareret). The historical work was the extant 

chronicle (in MGII[AA) XI, pp. 60-104) which he first compiled 
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down to 518 (ad fores imperii . . . Iustiniani, presumably), and later 

continued down to 534 (the later additions from 535 to 548 were 

not by Marcellinus). 

V.C.,COMES: be is styled ‘v.c., comes’ in MSS of the Chronicle; in 

thc praefatio he calls himself ‘vir clarissimus Marcellinus comes’. 

The title of comes was probably given him by Justinian after the 

first edition of the Chronicle was published (cf. above). 

He also wrote a geographical description, apparently of a journey 

from Constantinople to Jerusalem, in four books; Cass. Inst. Div. 

Litt. xvn 1 (Marcellinus etiam, quattuor libros de lemporum quali- 

tatibus et positionibus locorum pulcherrima proprietate conficiens, 

itineris sui tramitem laudabiliter percurrit), xxv 1 (Marcellinus 

quoque, de quo iam dixi, pari cura legendus est; qui Constantino- 

politanam civitatem et urbem Hierosolimorum quattuor libellis 

minutissima ratione descripsit). 

His native tongue was Latin, not Greek; Marcell. com. praef. 

(noster Hieronymus), s.a. 496 (Plautus poeta nosier). 

See Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 110-12. 

FL. MARCELLINVS 10 v.c. et sp., tribunus et notarius (West) 

410-413 

Full name; Mansi rv, pp. 51, 53, 263. Marcellinus; elsewhere. 

His brother was Apringius 1; Aug. Ep. 133-4. His wife was Ana- 

psychia;Jer. Ep. 126 = Aug. Ep. 165. 

TR1BVNVSet notarivs (West) a. 410-413: he perhaps already held 

this title when he received CTh XVI 11.3 = Mansi iv, pp. 53, 186, 

dated a. 410 Oct. 14, addressed ‘Marcellino suo\ V.c. et spectabilis, 

tribunus et notarius; Aug. Ep. 128 (= Aug. Gesta cum Emerito 5) 

and Ep. 129 (both a. 411). V.c., tribunus et notarius; Mansi rv, pp. 

51-265 passim (a. 411 June 1-26), Aug. Brev. Coll, praef. Tribunus; 

Oros. vii 42.16 (a. 413). He presided over the Council of Carthage, 

411 June 1-26, at which the catholic and Donatist bishops of Africa 

met to discuss their differences; Gesta Cone. Carth. (in Mansi IV, 

pp. 19-265), Aug. Brev. Coll, praef. He restored order to the African 

church, Oros. vii 42.16; both by his decisions at the Council in 

favour of the catholics, Mansi IV, pp. 263-5, and also by subsequent 

disciplinary measures against recalcitrant Donatists, Aug. Ep. 133 

(late 411). His measures against the Donatists were confirmed after 

his death by CTh xvi 5.55 (to the proconsul Africae in 414). 

He was executed together with his brother Apringius on Sept. 13, 

413, at Carthage by Marinus 1, on suspicion of having favoured the 

usurper Heraclianus 3; Aug. Ep. 151.4-6, Oros. vii 42.16-1 7 (both 
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writers maintain his innocence and accuse his executioners of pre¬ 

cipitate haste). His death is mentioned in CTh XVI 5.55 (a. 414 Aug. 

30) (spectabilis memoriae vir) and Aug. Ep. 166 = Jer. Ep. 131 (a. 

415) (religiosae memoriae vir). He had evidently been officially 

rehabilitated. 

He showed an interest in theological topics, and sent an enquiry 

about the soul to Jerome whose reply, addressed to him and his 

wife Anapsychia, is extant; Jer. Ep. 126 (= Aug. Ep. 165) (a. 411; 

the query was sent from Africa). This letter is mentioned three times 

later by Augustine, in Aug. Ep. 166 (= Jer. Ep. 131) (in 415), Ep. 

169 (late 415), and Ep. 190 (in 418); he had consulted Augustine 

on the same theme, Aug. Ep. 190. He also consulted Augustine 

about Pelagius’ teachings, Aug. de gestis Pelagii 25; and in reply to a 

question on Grace received the dedication of Augustine’s three 

books De Peccatorum mentis et remissionibus (CSEL 60, pp. 3, 71, 

128, cf. Aug. De natura et gratia 14.15, 23.25, Prosp. Aquit. c. Coll. 

21.3). He received the dedication of Books I and n of the Civitas 

Dei (CSEL 40, pp. 3, 60) and of Augustine’s treatise De Spiritu et 

Littera (CSEL 60, p. 155). 

He received Aug. Ep. 128-9 (both being from Aurelius bishop of 

Carthage and other catholic bishops, before the Council of 411), 

Aug. Ep. 133 (late 411), Ep. 138 (which answers a letter from him 

to Augustine, Aug. Ep. 136), Ep. 139 (early 412) and Ep. 143 (in 

412, answering two letters from him); he is mentioned but not 

named in Aug. Ep. 141 (in 412; the ‘cognitor’ and ‘iudex’ at the 

Council in 411), and in Ep. 151 (in late 413; the letter details the 

circumstances of his death). 

He is described by Orosius as ‘vir inprimis prudens et industrius, 

omniumque bonorum studiorum appetentissimus’; Oros. VH 42.16. 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 

Vlarcellus 1: Mag. Off. (East) 394-395, medical writer; PL RE i. 

MarceUus 2 PPO Galliarum ?441-443 

Gall(iarum) pr(a)ef(ectus), D(e)i cultor; he persuaded bishop 

Rusticus to rebuild a church at Narbo damaged by tire and provided 

him with the necessary funds during his two years in office (inpen- 

dia necessar(ia) repromittens, quae per bienn(ium) administrations) 

suae pr(a)ebu(it) artifi(ci)b(us) merced(em) sol(idos) DC, ad oper(a) 

et ceter(a) sol(idos) id);xii 5336 - ILCV 1806 Narbo. The work is 

recorded on the inscription as beginning on October 13, 441 .and 

Marcellus may have been in office for the next two years. 
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Marcellus 3 Psophist (at Emesa) M/L V 

Fellow-citizen of Damascius 2 (therefore native of Damascus); 

companion of the sophist Eunoius (of Emesa); he learnt by heart all 

of Thucydides, but was unable to compose a worthwhile speech 

(di-iov dKOTK); Dam. fr. 138 = Suid.I 62. Perhaps a sophist. 

MARCELLVS 4 v.sp., advocatus fisci (Italy) 507/511 

A lawyer, promoted ‘advocatus fisci’ by Theoderic (meruisti ut 

dignus existeres ad publicas causas qui gessisti hactenus sub integri- 

tate privatas. Sume igitur fisci nostri tuenda negotia); Cass. Var. I 22 

(a. 507/511; addressed ‘Marcello v.s. advocato fisci’). 

MARCELLVS 5 (?v.c.) 509 

Son of Stephanus 19; Ennod. Ep. VII 24 (a. 509). Student at Rome 

in 509 with Beatus and others of noble family; Ennod. Ep.xn 24, 29. 

Tullius Marcellus 6 writer on logic ?1V/VI 

Tullius Marcellus Carthaginiensis de categoricis et hypotheticis 

svllogismis, quod a diversis philosophis latissime dictum est, scptem 

libris breviter subtiliterque tractavit; Cass. Inst. Saec. Litt. in 13. 

Native of Carthage and author of a treatise on syllogisms in seven 

books, he evidently lived before Cassiodorus but neither he nor his 

work are otherwise known. 

Anysius Marcellus Maximus 

Marcharidus proscribed (in Africa) L IV 

He was proscribed and in 401 a law of Honorius, addressed to the 

comes Africae, ordered that persons still in possession of property of 

his should declare it; CTh ix 42.18 (a. 401 July 13). Possibly he had 

been proscribed as a supporter of the rebellion of Gildo (PLRE i) in 

Africa. 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 

MARC/ANA (Symm. Ep. \i 2, 22): PLRE I. 

Marcianus 1: vicarius 384, proconsul (Africae) 393/394, PVR 409; 

PLRE i. 

MARCIANVS 2 (?v.c.) 396 

Mutual friend of Symmachus and Protadius (both in PLRE l); 
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styled ‘frater noster’ (and so probably a member of the senate); 

Symm. Ep. iv 21 (a. 396). 

MARC I AN VS 3 governor (corrector) of Paphlagonia LIV'/EV 

Philosopher; formerly a governor of Paphlagonia; resident in 

Constantinople in c. 402/411; Syn. Ep. 101 (learned and eloquent). 

119 (rot' 0tAoaopov rov dp^avra Ua0\ayovuv). Both letters, written after 

Synesius had returned from Constantinople to Libya, are to friends 

at Constantinople and ask them to remember him to Marcianus. 

Marcianus 4 tribunus (East) 404/407 

John Chrysostom wrote a letter rip nupiui pou up npiuirdrco Tpiflouvu 

MapKiavd) while in exile; Joh. Chrvs. Ep. 211. Perhaps he was a tn- 

bunus et notarius. 

Perhaps identical with the Marcianus, correspondent of John 

Chrysostom and a man of much wealth, whom John congratulated 

on the great extent of his charitable activities to the poor; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 122. 

MARCIANVS 5 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Brother of Marcellinus 1 :Joh. Chrys. Ep. 129. They jointly re¬ 

ceived several letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 19.65,100, 129, 224, 226. They are addressed as nvpioipou 

npiuviTOi kcu ebyevioraTOi; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 65. 

Marcianus 6 CSL (East) 414 April 9 

CTh XI 28.9 dat. Cpli (addressed to Anthemius 1 the PPO, a copv 

being sent also ‘ad Marcianum com.s.l.’). 

Marcianus 7 agens in rebus (West) 440 

Agens in rebus; told to restore to Auxiliaris 1 property at Rome 

seized by Apollodorus 4;Nov. Val. 8.1 (a. 440 June 9). 

Marcianus 8 Augustus 450-457 

A Thracian or Illyrian; Evagr. HE n 1 (a Thracian; the source was 

Priscus), Theod. Lect.Epit. 354 (Illyrian). Born in 392\Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 457 (see below). 

The son of a soldier, he became a soldier himself and enrolled in 

a unit stationed at Philippopolis; Evagr. HE u 1. A soldier; Theoph 

.AM 5931, 5943, Cedr. i603,Zon. xm 24.4. He was sent to the East 

during a war with Persia with his own unit {pera tov iSiou vovptpov), 

but fell ill on the journey while in Lycia and was cared for by 
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Tatianus 1 and Iulius 4, whom he was to reward after becoming 

emperor; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. i 603, Zon. xra 24.5ff. The war 

will have been that of 421-422; Marcian was perhaps tribunus by 

now, if, as Theophanes apparently means, he commanded his own 

unit. When he became emperor in 450 he was either tribune or ex 

tribune; Theod. Lect. Epit. 354 (rptflovvoq), Joh. Mai. 367, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 450 (6 and Tpifiovvojv). 

After returning to Constantinople from Lycia he served under 

Ardabur 1 and Aspar for fifteen years as domesticus; Theoph. AM 

5943. Domesticus of Aspar; Proc. BVl 4.7 (tljv bnoppdrcjv “Aorrapi 

?<(>*} Kotvojvoq aval* bopeoriKav 8e toutov rfi oiperepa yXdjocnj naXovoi 

Tupaioi), cf. Theoph. AM 5931 (6ov\evgjv rep 'Aarrapi). He served 

under Aspar in Africa (a. 431/434) and was captured by the Vandals; 

according to later legend, he met Geiseric who, having learnt from 

an omen that he was destined to become emperor, made him swear 

never to attack the Vandals; Evagr. HE n 1, Proc. B V i 4.2ff., 

Theoph. AM 5931, 5943, Zon. xm 24.12-16, Cedr. 1 604. 

AVGVSTVS a. 450-457: proclaimed emperor at Constantinople 

a. 450 Aug. 25; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450. Successor of Theodosius II; 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 354, Proc. BVi 4.2.10, Evagr. HE i 22, Joh. 

Mai. 367, Theoph. AM 5931, 5942, 5943, Cedr. I 602, Zon. xm 

24.1-3. He was the choice of the empress Pulcheria, whom he 

married; Evagr. HE n 1, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Joh. Mai. 367, 

Theoph. AM 5942, Mich. Syr. vm 9, Zon. xm 24.1. He had an only 

daughter, Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6, whom he married to Anthemius 

3 (the future emperor); Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 194-7, 216, 481-2, Jord. 

Rom. 336, Evagr. HE n 16, Joh. Mai. 368, Theoph. AM 5957. See 

stemmata 1 and 5. 

He died a. 457 Jan. 27; Theod. Lect. Epit. 367 (Theophanes, 

AM 5949, gives the date as April 30). He was aged 65; Joh. Mai. 

368, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 457. His death is mentioned in Evagr. HE 

n 8, Suid. A 3803, Cedr. I 607, Zon. xm 25.31. He was buried with 

Pulcheria in the Church of the Holy Apostles; see P. Grierson, OOP 

XVI (1962), 44. 

Marcian us 9 MVM (East) 474/491 

C] xu 35.17 (a law of Zeno, addressed ‘Marciano magistro mili- 

tum’). If he is identical with FI. Marcianus 17, the law must have 

been issued in 474/479. 

MARCIAN VS 10 v.c., notarius (of Odovacer) 489 

V.c.. notarius regni ipsius (sc. Odovacris); (also) notarius regiae 
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sedis; Marini. P.Dip. 82 = P. Ital. 10. Y.c., not(arius); Marini, P. Dip. 

83 =P. Ital. 11. Both documents belong to 489. 

Marcianus 11 y/VI 

Husband of Maria 7 (cousin of Ioannes 83); BCH 1889, p. 309 

n. 1 7 Sinope (Helenopontus). 

Marcianus 12 ?domesticus (of the MVM or dux) L V/E VI 

Addressee ot a letter from Aeneas of Gaza asking him to see that 

the OTparrryoq fulfilled his promise to reimburse a victim of theft 

(orrjoaTe roi<t H&v rrjv Xrjareiav, tcj 5e rr)i' dnopiav- vpoapdeyyopax tov 

VeyaXonpeTTeoTarov nai 6eo<*>i\eoTaT0i> orpaTTr/dv); Aen. Gaz. Ep. 24. 

Marcian was not himseli the orpaTrjydf;, whom Aeneas refers to in 

the third person, but was evidently intimate with him; perhaps a 

member of his staff, and it so possibly his domesticus. The general 

may have been either MVM per Orientem or dux Palaestinae. 

Marcianus 13 advocate 506 

Son of Asterius 9 (dead by 506); wealthy and learned (venit ad 

te cum censu patris eruditio);an advocate (causidicus); encouraged 

in his career by Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. v 2 (a. 506; to Marcianus). 

See stemma 23. 

MARCIAN VS 14 v.c. 510/511 

Son of Volusianus 5, brother of Maximus 1 7; their father having 

died, he and his brother, ‘clarissimi adulti*, subsequently alleged 

that officials of the PVR Argolicus had illegally seized the places at 

the circus and amphitheatre owned by their father; Theoderic 

ordered Argolicus to restore the places to the sons if the father’s 

title had been good; Cass. Var. rv 42 (a. 510/511). Argolicus became 

PVR in Sept. 5 10, and so Volusianus presumablv died at Easter in 

511. 

MARC IAN VS 15 v.sp. 523/526 

Vir spectabilis; praised by Theoderic for his industry in organizing 

supplies of com in Spain for Rome; Cass. Var. v 35 (a. 523/526). 

MARCIANVS 16 tribunus et notarius (East) E/M VI 

He served as cancellarius under Justinian when the future empe¬ 

ror was still magister militum (from 520 to 527), and then became 

a tribunus et notarius; Epis tula Theodori Episcopi (in Anal. BolL I 
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194ff.) (6 (piXdxfiiorcx; rptfiouvos 6 vordpvos. KayKeXXapuK yevophxK lou 

OTii/icwov rod 0aoi\eoj<;. fjviKa rjp\e rr/c or paranoid iktic apxhc). Cf. Marcel- 

linus 9. 

FI. Marcianus 17 cos. 469, cos. n 472; son of Anthemius Aug. 

Full name; Not. Scav. 1893, p. 422, P. Oxy. 2724. Marcianus; 

elsewhere. 

Son of the emperor Anthemius 3 and of Marcian’s daughter Aelia 

Marcia Euphemia 6; brother of Procopius Anthemius 9 and Romu¬ 

lus 3;Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 420, Eustath. fr. 3 = Evagr. HE ill 26, Joh. Mai. 375, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 211.3, Theoph. AM 5971, Zon. xiv 1.13. He married Leontia 1, 

the younger daughter of the emperor Leo, and was therefore brother- 

in-law of FI. Zeno 7 (the future emperor); V. Dari. Styl. 69, Eus¬ 

tath. fr. 3 = Evagr. HE Hi 26, Theod. Lect. Epit. 419, Joh. Mai. 375 

(their children were all girls), Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Theoph. AM 5971, 

5972, Zon. XTV 1.13. Possibly father of Procopius 5 (if so, it was by 

an earlier marriage; see above); Joh. Ant. fr. 212. See stemmata 5 and 7. 

CONSVL (West) a. 469 with FI. Zeno 7 (East): Fasti, Not. Scav. 

1893, p. 422, P. Oxy. 2724. 

CONSVL (n) (East) a. 472 with FI. Rufius Postumius Festus 5 

(West); Fasti, Rossi 1840-1, CIL xn 1724. The iteration number is 

nowhere recorded. This consulship could celebrate his marriage to 

Leontia, the date of which is unknown, but was hardly before the 

death of Aspar in 471. 

mvm praesentalis and patriovs c. 471/474: after his marriage 

Leo made him magister militum praesentalis (arparri^an^ npaioevrav) 

and patricius; Joh. Mai. 375.riarpt/ao<;; Zon. xiv 1.13. 

He supported Basiliscus 2 in 475 and 476 when the latter ousted 

Zeno; V. Dan. Styl. 68-9. Presumably he was one of those who 

turned against Basiliscus and supported Zeno’s return, since he was 

still active after 476 (see below). 

In 479 he himself led a revolt against Zeno, supported by his 

brothers Procopius Anthemius and Romulus; it is narrated in several 

sources, viz. Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3. Evagr. 

HE m 26 - Eustathius fr. 3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 419-20, Theoph. 

AVI 5971, 5972, and more briefly in Malch. fr. 19 and 20 (= Suid. 

11 137). He resented Zeno’s treatment of their mother-in-law Verina, 

and claimed to have a better right to the throne than Zeno since his 

own wife Leontia was bom in the purple while Zeno’s wife Ariadne 

had been bom before Leo became emperor. In late 479 he gathered 

a force of barbarians and Romans near the House of Caesarius in 
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Constantinople and led them to attack the palace which was defen¬ 

ded by troops under the magister officiomm Ulus 1. The allies of 

Marcianus included Theodericus Strabo 5, Busalbus and Nicetas. 

He had already succeeded in seizing the boats which plied between 

Constantinople and Chalcedon. At first the rising went well and 

Zeno himselt narrowly escaped capture, but when he had the chance 

to occupy the palace and proclaim himself emperor Marcian hesita¬ 

ted until it was too late. Support for him began to slip away, and 

when Ulus brought up reinforcements the revolt soon collapsed. 

Marcian was taken prisoner and sent to Caesarea in Cappadocia after 

submitting to ordination as a priest. Quickly escaping from Caesarea, 

he gathered a band of farmers and peasants and attempted to seize 

Ancyra in Galatia, but the general Trocundes defeated and captured 

him. This time he was sent (with his wife Leontia, according to 

Theophanes) to the Fort of Papirius in Isauria (Evagrius, based on 

Eustathius, says to Tarsus in Cilicia). During the revolt of IIlus and 

Leontius, IIlus freed Marcian and sent him to Italy to seek the help 

of Odovacer; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2. Nothing further is known of 

Marcian’s fate. 

He may be identical with Marcianus 9. 

FI. Marcianus 18 memorialis (West) V/Vl 

Inscr. 1-2) Salona: Inscr. 1) ni 9532 = ILCV 328a; /riser. 2) in 

9533 =JLCV 328b. 
Full name; Inscr. 2. Marcianus; Inscr, 1. 

MEMORIALIS: Inscr. 1-2, 

Husband of Benigna honesta femirur, Inscr. 1-2. Son-in-law of 

Dextra honesta femina; Inscr. 1. 

FL. CL.SPVD. MARCIAKl'S 19 v.c., praeses (Lyciae) ?V 

0 XayirpidraTos) nai OaviHaoiuiTaTw;) r?7e/u(6JV)<|>X. kX(au6uK) Iffou 

fifriaux?)MapKetavoe;CIG 4241 = TAMtl , n. 553 TIos (Lycia). 

Julius Agnus Tarrutenius Marcianus 20 PVR ?E/M V 

His career is given on VI 1735, which records the voting of a 

statue to him in his old age (vetustate praelucet) after he had been 

a senator for thirty years: v.c. et inl(ustris), nobilitate iustitia clo 

quentia et auctorita/e conspicuus et a primo aetatis flore probatus; 

QVAEST(OR) K.AND£DATVS^a, PR(AETOR) TVTEI.ARlS?;(b) CONSVL(ARJS) 

SIOUAE;(c) PROCONS(VL) ORIENT/S;(d)LEGATVS AMPLISSIMI ORDINIS 

TERTIKM;(e)/>RAEf(£C7'KS) VRBI, IVDEX SACRARVM COGNITIO.VVV 

rTERVM.(f) 
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He was probably a son of Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3 and grand¬ 

son of Marinianus (PLRE I, pp. 559-60), and will therefore have 

nourished in the mid fifth century. The flowery language of the 

inscription is consistent with such a date, and note further (d) and 

(e) below. Probably he was brother-in-law of Anicius Acilius Gla- 

brio Faustus 8. See stemma 24. 

(a)-(b) This was still the normal start to a Roman aristocrat’s 

career. He could have been praetor tutelaris or urbanus. 

(c) A normal post to begin a senator’s active administrative 

career; cf. Fasti for PLRE I and U. 

(d) Possibly soon after 437; this post is otherwise unrecorded, 

but it was presumably the same as the comitiva Orientis; the date 

is uncertain, but the unusual title and the appointment of a western 

senator to this eastern office may indicate either that Africa was no 

longer available for senators to be appointed to the proconsulate 

(i.e. after the Vandal occupation of Carthage in 439) or else that 

Marcianus had attracted favourable attention at Constantinople, 

perhaps while on an embassy (see (e) below). He had the right of 

hearing appeals in this office; cf. (f) below. 

(e) i.e. three times senatorial envoy to the emperor; none of the 

occasions is known, but possibly he was in Constantinople for the 

wedding of Valentinian III and Eudoxia in October 437 and was 

then honoured with the post of proconsul Orientis. 

(f) PVR, probably in the mid fifth century (see above); this was 

his second post carrying the right to hear appeals. 

Marcius Caelianus 

Marcius No vat us Renatus 

Marcus l senior exceptor (of the PPO Or.) 399/402 

Head of a ovppopia of Ta\\ry pact**. (?schola exceptorum) at Con¬ 

stantinople under the PPO; Syn. Ep. 61 (a. 399/402). He was pro¬ 

bably head of one of the fifteen scholae exceptorum of the prae¬ 

torian prefecture (cf. Jones, LRE n 588 with n. 60). Cf. Asterius 2. 

Marcus 2 Augustus (in Britain) 406-407 

In 406 the troops in Britain rebelled and proclaimed Marcus 

emperor; he was quickly assassinated and replaced by Gratianus 3; 

Olymp. fr. 12 (who gives the date as npii> i’j Ocopu*' rd j-pSapov thro- 

rejcKu. perhaps meaning late 406), Zos. VI 2.1 (the troops killed 
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him wi aix duaiKaryouvra. ToisavruivijOeoiv; Zosimus puts his elevation 

in 407), Soz. IX 11.2. The elevation of Gratianus was in 407;Oros. 

vn 40.4. 

Marcus 3 silentiarius (East) 451-460 

SeXe^Tth/JUK (sic); friend of Daniel the Stylite at Constantinople 

(his friend Apx*^,presumably from Daniel’s arrival in Constanti¬ 

nople, which was in 451, V. Dan. Styl. 13, 97, 101); he erected the 

Stylite’s first column for him in 460; V. Dan. StyL 23-5. 

Marcus 4 Augustus 476 

Son of Basiliscus 2 and Zenonis; made Caesar by his father in 475 

and later Augustus; he suffered death with his father after their 

overthrow by Zeno in 476; Theod. Lect. Epit. 402, Candidus = 

Phot. Bibl. 79, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Jord. Rom. 342, Anon. Val. 

9.43, Zach. HE IV 12 ad fin., v prol., v 2, Evagr. HE in 3, 4, 5, 7, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 475, Joh. Mai. 378, 380, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, 

Theoph. AM 5967, Zon. xiv 2.6.17-18, Cedr. I 615-16. On his 

coins, cf. J. Kent, in A'um. Chron. 1959, 94 ff. See stemma 8. 

Maria 1 wife of Honorius 398-c. 407 

Daughter of Stilicho and Serena (both in PLRE i) and the wife of 

the emperor Honorius; Zos. v 4.1, 12.1, Claud. Fesc. de nupt. Hon. 

Aug. i40,n 27,fli 9,rv passim, Epith. de nupt. Hon. Aug. 29-30, 

119, 228ff., Marcell. com. s.a. 408, Jord. Get. 154, Rom. 322. Her 

sister was Aemilia Materna Thermantia and her brother Eucherius 1. 

Her name appears on a bulla with those of Honorius. Stilicho. Serena. 

Thermantia and Eucherius; D 800 (Rome). See stemma 1. 

Her marriage to Honorius was c. Feb. 398; cf. Cameron, Claudian, 

95,98-101,109. 

She died childless in 407 or early 408; Zos. V 28.1. 

Maria 2 daughter of Eudaemon E/.M V 

Daughter of Eudaemon 3; of noble family, she lived in Africa 

until the Vandal conquest, when she was sold into slavery together 

with a slave-girl from among her attendants; they were purchased 

by a family living near Cyrrhus (in Euphratensis) who, remarking 

the solicitude shown by the former attendant for her companion, 

made enquiries which uncovered the story; Maria was ransomed and 

regained her freedom; subsequently news arrived that her father was 
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alive and well in the West, and Theodoret \\Tote to the bishop of 

Aegae, Eustathius, asking him to try and arrange passage for her 

back to the West;Theod. Ep. 70 (c. a. 443/448). 

Maria 3 attendant on Zenonis 476/477 

A nurse (paia) attending Basiliscus’ wife Zenonis; she connived at 

Zenonis’ affair with Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970. 

MARIA 4 spectabilis femina 491 

Spectabilis femina; she lived at Ravenna with her husband (who 

was presumably a vir spectabilis) and as she could not write got FI. 

Castorius 4 to sign a deed of gift for her; Marini, P. Dip. 84 = P. 

Ital. 12 (a. 491). 

Maria 5 sister of John the Hesychast L V 

Daughter of Encratius and Euphemia 2; sister of John the Hesy¬ 

chast (= Ioannes 26); wife of Pasinicus; V. Ioann. Hesych. 4. 

MARIA 6 (?c.f.) V/VI 

Of noble birth, she became a nun (vv. 3-4 of inscription: claram 

sublimis fudit quam partus in auras, sed placitura deo generis supera- 

vit honorem); died aged 13;v 6734 = Rossi n, p. 173 n. 35 = ILCV 

1732 Vercellae. 

Maria 7 V/VI 

Cousin of Ioannes 83, wife of Nlarcianus l \ \BCH 1889, p. 309 

n. 17 Sinope (Helenopontus). 

Maria 8 E/M VI 

H tvbotorarri; wife of Hierius 9 and mother of Constantinus 18. 

still alive in 555;Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

MARIA 9 wife of Hypatius 532 

She was the wife of Hypatius 6; during the Nika riot at Constan¬ 

tinople in 532 she tried to rescue him when the populace proclaimed 

him emperor and took him away to crowm him;she is described as 

re oboa kcu 86$om etri ouiGpooviy pexiorqv exovoa; Proc. BP I 24.23. 

See stemma 9. 

Maria 10 M VI 

Wife of Constantinus 18 and mother of a daughter who died in 

infancy by 555; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 
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Maria Sicula 

Mariana mother of bishop Fulgentius MV 

Christiana et honesta femina; wife of Claudius 2 and mother of 

Fulgentius 2 (bishop of Ruspe); early left a widow; Ferrandus. V, 

Fulg. 4. 

Flavius Pius Maximus signo Marianius 

MARIAN VS 1 (?v.c.) 401 

He and Auxentius (cf. Auxentius 6) are called by Symmachus 

‘filii mei pudentissimi iuvenes’; they visited Stabiae (in Campania) 

for health reasons and took a letter of commendation from Sym¬ 

machus to Xicomachus Flavianus (= Flavian us 14, in PI.RE i); 

Symm. Ep. VI 1 7 (a. 401). Probably senators; they may have been 

brothers. 

Marianus 2 PPO Illyrici PM/L V 

\vt)P ev yevei Koi t:\ovtu3 Xapnpdjv, nai etc tojv htc avyuXriTOU 0ouXr?c 

napa tiacuXeucnp vndpxujv. eneXevodrj nap' aintov nai tow tuv irndpx^v 

Opovovs nara-To 'WXvpuln' edvoc; Steneiv; he was miraculously cured in 

the basilica of St Demetrius at Thessalonica; Miracula S. Dcmelrii 

I (in PG 1 16, 1203). He became PPO Illyrici some time after the 

cult of Demetrius was established at Thessalonica, and may be 

identical with Marianus 3; for this and the date, see M. Vickers. 

‘Sirmium or Thessaloniki? A Critical Examination of the St Deme¬ 

trius Legend’, in B/. 67 (1974), 337ff. 

Marianus 3 ex con.; ex PPO; patricius (East) LV/EVI 

Son of Marsus 1; they were of Roman origin but his father left 

Rome to live at Eleutheropolis in Palaestina Prima; Marianus was 

ex consul, ex PPO and patricius in the time of Anastasius (arro t)7rdrur 

nai imapxcjv nai narpiauK yeyovdjs, to emfrweoTcpov, Kara tov (iaadea 

‘Avaoraoiov)-, he translated many poetic works from hexameters into 

iambics, including Theocritus, the Argonautica of Apollonius, works 

by Callimachus and Aratus, and the Thrrtaca of Nicander; Suid. M 

194. 

His titles could have been all honorary and there is no evidence 

in Saidas that he held any actual administrative post. He may how 

ever be identical with Marianus 2. He is not to be confused with 

Marinus 7. 

722 



MARIN IAN VS 3 

FL.MARIANVS 4: v.p., pracfectus classis IXjX.PLRE l. 

Marina l sister of Theodosius II 403-449 

Daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; sister of 

Theodosius II, Flaccilla 1, Pulcheria and Arcadia 1; Soz. IX 1, Philost. 

XI 6, John of Nikiu 87.23, Theoph. AM 5901, Suid. II 2143. She 

was born on Feb. 10 (or 11), 403; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 403 (Feb. 10), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 403 (Feb. 11). She is styled km<t>aveoTaTr\ in Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 403 and Auyooarain Chron. Pasch. s.a. 449, but the latter 

is probably an error; the same passage describes her wrongly as the 

wife of Valentinian III. See stenima 1. 

She followed the example of her sister Pulcheria and never mar¬ 

ried, spending her life on religious devotions; Soz. IX 1,3, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 353, Suid. n 2145, Theoph. AM 5901. 

She built a palace at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, cf. 

Theoph. AM 6053, 6054, 6057, 6099 (allusions to it). 

She died in 449 on Aug. 3; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 449. Her death is 

also recorded in Marcell. com. s.a. 449, Theod. Lect. Epit. 353, 

John of Nikiu 87.23. 

MARINA 2 (Pc.f.) V/VI 

Domna fidelissima fem(ina) Marina; probably sister or wife of 

Theodulus 3; buried at Syracuse; ILCV 227 Syracuse. 

MARINI AN VS 1 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; John alludes 

to ttiv vperepav e&yeveiav and styles him Seonora poo flavpaaiuiTare; J o h. 

Chrys. Ep. 128. 

Marinianus 2 ex cos. (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza commending Ponton 

to him; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 11 (addressed Mapmoi'uj ano imarcjv). He does 

not appear in the list of consules ordinarii and will have held the 

honorary consulship. 

FI. Avitus Marinianus 3 PPO (? of Italy) 422; cos. 423; Ppatricius 

Full name; Rossi I 635. Marinianus; elsewhere. 

ppo (Pttaliae) a. 422 Nov. 3, CTh in 5.1 T + 13.34 +C/v 9.4°. 
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consvl (West) a. 423 with Asclepiodotus 1 (East): Fasti, Rossii 

634-7, CIL in 3104. 

?PATRlcrvs: called ‘patricius’ in Mansi V 1167 (see below). Since 

he is not called patricius in the inscription of his son Postumianus 

(for the date, see below), this title must be suspect. 

His wife was Anastasia 1 ,ILCV 1758 = D 8989 Rome (Marinia- 

nus vir inl(ustris) ex pf. praet. et cons. ord. cum Anastasia inl(ustri) 

fem(ina) eius debita vota beatissimo Petro apostolo persoluit; the 

date is not before 440, since Leo I was already pope). His son was 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 (cos. 448); vi 1761 = D 1285 

(filius magnifici viri Mariniani praefecti praetorio et consulis ordi- 

narii; dated not before 448, since the son’s consulship is mentioned: 

Marinianus was apparently still alive). He probably had another son, 

called Gallus; ILCV 1759 (perhaps Rufius Yiventius Callus 3;cf. 

ILCV9A which, like ILCV 1758 and 1759, mentions the apostle 

Peter). Probably grandfather of FI. Avitus Marinianus 4 v.c.; vi 32176 

Flavian amphitheatre. See stemma 20. 

He was one of the aristocratic laymen said to have attended an 

enquiry into charges against Pope Sixtus; he appears to have owned 

estates in Sicily; Mansi V 1162ff. This document, probably a forgerv 

from the time of Pope Symmachus, used the names of real persons; 

cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii. 

FL. .4 VITVS MARINIANVS 4 v.c. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32176. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. He was evidently a descendant of FI. 

Avitus Marinianus 3, presumably a grandson. See stemma 20. 

MARINVS 1 comes (rei militaris) (West) 413 

comes (in Italy and Africa) a. 413: comes; in summer 413 he met 

Heraclianus 3 when the latter landed in Italy with his army, and 

forced him to flee back to Africa; Oros. VII 42.14, Jord. Rom. 325. 

He follow-ed him to Africa (perhaps as comes Africae) and after his 

death took reprisals on supposed followers of his. among them FI. 

Marcellinus 10 and Apringius 1, whom he caused to be executed at 

Carthage on Sept. 13. 413; Oros. vn 42.17 (incertum zelo stimulants 

an auro corruptus), Aug. Ep. 15 1.5. For this act of overzealousness, 

he was recalled immediately from Africa and dismissed; Oros. vn 

42.17 (continue revocatus ex Africa factusque privatus vel ad poe- 

nam vel ad paenitentiam conscientiae suae dimissus est). He is pre¬ 

sumably therefore not identical with Maurianus 1. 
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MARIN VS 2 (?v.c.) MV 

One of the citizens of Narbo praised for his hospitality by Sido- 

nius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxm 37, 436, 478-81. 

Marinus 3 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) L V 

Native of Neapolis in Palaestina Prima; Dam. Epit. Phot. 141, 

Suid. M 198, Suid. n 2473, Marin. V, Procli, title (cited below). 

Originally a Samaritan, he became a pagan; Dam. Epit. Phot. 141. 

Pupil of the philosopher Proclus 4; Marin. V. Procli 1,27, Suid. 

M 198,n 2473. 

A philosopher at Athens; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Ir. 261 = 

Suid.0 78, Suid. M 198. Also called a rhetor; Suid. M 198. Author 

of a commentary (not extant) on the Parmenides of Plato, concern¬ 

ing which he exchanged letters with Isidorus 5 (at Alexandria, in 

c. 481/482); Dam. fr. 245 = Suid. M 199. Said to have followed 

Castricius Firmus (PLRE i) and Galen in his approach to the Par- 

menides; Dam. fr. 244 = Epit. Phot. 275. Isidorus studied Aristotle’s 

teachings under him (before c. 481/482); Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 42. Marinus also taught mathematics, geometry 

and other scientific subjects to Damascius 2; Phot. BibL 181. 

On Proclus* death (in 485) Marinus succeeded him as head of the 

Neo-Platonist school at Athens; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 42,141, Suid.M 198, n 1794. 2473, Anth. Gr. ix 197 

lemma. 

After Proclus died, Marinus showed his own commentary on 

Plato’s Philebus to Isidorus but destroyed it when he saw that Isi¬ 

dorus judged it a poor work; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 42. He taught Agapius 3 at Athens after the death of Proclus; 

Dam. fr. 277 = Suid. A 157. He is said to have left Athens for Epi- 

daurus once during a period of strife (5td rhv ordotv)\Dam. fr. 266 = 

Epit. Phot. 277. 

He was hardworking and industrious; Dam. fr. 240 - Epit. Phot. 142. 

He wrote little and was not a very profound thinker; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 144. He lost favour with Theagenes, whom he refused to 

flatter and insisted on honouring only according to his true worth; 

Dam. fr. 261 = Suid.0 78. 

He died in spring (the year is unknown); Dam. Epit. Phot. 229. 

He had persuaded Isidorus to be his successor; Dam. Epit. Phot. 226. 

Author of a biography of Proclus, in prose and verse; Suid. M 198, 

Anth. Gr. IX 196-7. The prose version is extant; Marin. 1'. Procli 

(title: Mapivau NeairoXtrou flpoKXoe f\ Ilepi Eufiaxpoviac). He also wrote an 
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(extant) introduction to Euclid’s Elements: cf. Euclid, ed. J. L. 

Heiberg and H. Nlenge. vol.vi, 234-569. See also /Ml' xiv 1759-67. 

MARINI'S 4 (?v.c.) 507/511 

Author of a relatio to Theoderic concerning property formerly 

owned by Tufa and apparently illegally detained after Tufa’s pro¬ 

scription; Cass. Var. IV 32 (a. 507/511). Probably not the consularis 

Campaniae (before whom the matter was to be heard) but an agent 

of Theoderic commissioned to investigate such matters. 

MARIN VS 5 v.c. (East) V/Vl 

Errt 7<x) XapniporaTou) Maplvov +; SEG will 763 Ptolemais (Cyre- 

naica). Probably a senator with local connections at Ptolemais. The 

use of kin implies that he held office - perhaps as pater civitatis. 

MARIN VS 6 v.sp. V/VI 

V(ir) s(pectabilis);vi 32012 = ILCV 247 adn. The inscription, 

in the floor of the basilica Ostiensis, was on his tombstone. 

Marinus 7 PPO (Orientis) ?512/515; PPO (il)519 

Native of Apamea; Zach. HE vn 9, vrn 1, Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vo 6, 

Mich. Syr. ix 7. Called a Syrian; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 49, Evagr. HE 

in 42, 43, Joh. Mai. 400, 407, John of Nikiu 89.61, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 

n, p. 7. 

TRACTATOR,later chartvlarivs (East) c. 498-c. 512: he served at 

Constantinople in the Scrinium Orientis (the financial subdepart¬ 

ment of the praetorian prefecture responsible for the Oriental dio¬ 

cese), holding the posts firstly of tractator of Syria (by 498, see 

loannes ‘the Paphlagonian’ 45) and subsequently of chartularius 

(cf. Jones, ERE I 449-50 with n. 96, also p. 589), and came to be 

the chief financial adviser of Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de mag. tn 36 

(eie tu)v rri<: Zvpiax oKpiviapioiv erijyxave), 46 (ex nov Xeyopevojv o<pi 

viapiuv nje ecJas SiotKrjaecx), Joh. Mai. 400 (appointed rpaxreunfc 

nai Xoyo0erTj< in succession to loannes 45), Zach. HE mi 9 (“fide 

constans fuit, et regis amicus ac familiaris et chartularius et consi- 

liarius eius’ja. 511/518). vni 1. He was responsible for the creation 

of the vindices; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 49, Joh. Mai. 400, Evagr. HE 

m 42 (wrongly dated to his prefecture). He exercised a dominating 

influence over matters of taxation; Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 46 (Suzi/zrj- 

pioae roue ^opoue), 49 (iK\a0uiv touojv Zupoe dvpp kou novr/pbc cix ernemW 

roue 0opoue), Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54 (in late 511 he made Anastasius 

drop his plan to relieve the burden of taxes in Jerusalem and Pales¬ 

tine — Mapivos rtediucturaroeKai Kara avyxLjprjaiP ©eou rt5v ttjs ito\i 
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reias npa’ypa.rcjv upaTuv kcu Kara to SokoOi/ ai>Tco d."ycoM kcu <j>cpujp rqi> toO 

j3aa^eax evpimorov yvcjprjv). He acquired great wealth; Joh. Lyd. de 

mag. ill 49. His practice was to jot down ideas as they occurred to 

him; Zach.HE vii 9 (‘cum in vico ambularet aut alicubi scdcret 

quidquid cogitabat notariis impcrabat ut capitulatim adnotarent: 

necnon noctibus Ka.Xapa.piov ad leclum eius pendebat, et lucerna ad 

pulvinum eius accensa cogitationcs suas ipse in charta scribebat, et 

die regem instruebat eique ut exsequeretur suadebat’). 

PPO (?orientis)?512/515: he held office after Zoticus (a. 51 1- 

512), Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54; but was already into tnapxiov in 515, 

Joh. Mai. 403-5. His office is mentioned in Joh. Lyd. dr mag. ill 36 

(ttjv 6Xr}v dmfuwapevau tcov npayparow btoiKrjoiv),m 46 (napeLO&ix ivre 

XVcac rep (iaaiXu AvaneiOet naoav amu) tt\v noXireiav, bia^ri&uaim toLk 

<t>6pov<:. KaramoTevoai, 6poXoyr)aaq \pvaiov no (iaoiXd neptnoteiv), F.vagr. 

HE III 42 (rr\v nopvQalnv bienovrv: tojv Apxojv, ov oi naXai urrapx.cn/ ttjc 

avXbc iiidXow), and Just. Ed. 13.15 (ini not/ \poviov 'Avaoraoiou tov 

me evoe0ou<; Xtj£ccj<;, tyuca Maptcwoe (sic) 6 rrys {pin}pr^) in auno 

tA npaypara enparre’, the edict mentions his financial arrangements 

concerning Alexandria). 

He was a monophysile and on Nov. 6, 512, his house at Constan 

tinople was burnt down by an enraged Chalcedonian mob; Nlarcell. 

com. s.a. 512, Joh. Mai. 407, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 513, Evagj. HE m 44, Zach. HEwi 9, John of Nikiu 89.62-4, 

Mich. Syr. DC 7, Ps.-Dion. Chron. n, p. 7. He was active in matters 

concerning Severus of Antioch; Sev. Am. Ep. Sri. vii 6 (a. 513/517). 

In 515 he was given command by Anastasius over the imperial 

troops opposing Vitalianus 2, who was then besieging Constanti¬ 

nople; on advice from the Athenian Proclus 8, he attacked Vitalian's 

ships with sulphur and set them alight, and so forced him to retreat; 

Joh. Mai. 403-5, Lvagr. //£m 43, John of Nikiu 89.78-86, Zon. XIV 

3.28. 

He is said to have joined Amantius 4 in causing disorders in St 

Sophia (perhaps in a plot against Justin); Joh. Mai. fr. 43 ( = Exc. dr 

ins., p. 170). 

PPO (n) (?0RIF.N*TIS) a. 519 Nov. 9-Dec. 1: 519 Nov. 9. CJv 27.7®; 

Dec. 1, CJ ll 7.25°. Dismissed bv Justin I; Joh. Lyd. de mag. Ill 51. 

He was dead by 5.39; Just. Ed. 13.15 (cited above). 

His character is described as ‘vigilans et sagax et rebus versatus et 

sapiens et exercitatus’; Zach. HEvn 9. He was alleged to have had 

the story of Justin’s arrival at Constantinople and his subsequent 

career painted on the walls of a public baths after Justin became 

emperor; Zach. HE vin 1. 
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A relative of his was recommended for the priesthood by Severus 

of Antioch to Stephen, bishop of Apamea; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vn 6. 

He had a daughter whose son (= Anonymus 83) was a notoriously 

rapacious governor of Libya under Anastasius; Joh. Ant. fr. 216 = 

Suid. A 2077. 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

Marius Proculus Aemilianus 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 

C. Marius Eventius 

Claudius Marius Victor!inus?) 

Marius Vindicius 

MARON comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 152 (addres¬ 

sed Mapuw. komtjti). 

Perhaps identical with the Maron to whom John Chrysostom 

wrote from exile (a. 404/407); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 36. 

MARS A (c.f.) (East) 404 

Formerly the wife of Promotus (see PLRE i); in 404 she was a 

rich widow and a leading opponent of John Chrysostom at Con¬ 

stantinople; Pall. Dial., p. 25. Her confederates were Castricia and 

Eugraphia. 

Marsus 1 advocate (at Rome) M V 

Native of Rome; father of Marianus 3; an advocate of the PVR 

(Sinrtyopos rcjt> imdpxuv 'Pwprjc); he went to live at Eleutheropolis in 

Palaestina Prima;Suid.M 194. His son flourished under Anastasius. 

Marsus 2 ex consul (East) LV 

Native of Isauria; he accompanied Heraclius 4 against the Vandals 

(in 468);Theoph. AM 5963 (they were avbpec bpaorrjpioi). 

He helped Leo against Aspar (in 471);Theoph. .AM 5963. 

He introduced Pamprepius to Ulus l ;Candidus = Phot. BibL 79, 

Dam. fr. 178= Suid. n 137 (for the date, in 476 or 477, see Pam¬ 

prepius). 

EXCONSVL a. 484: styled odno irnarw in 484; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 
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(= Exc. de ins., p. 165). It is not clear whether he received the hono¬ 

rary consulship from Zeno or from Leontius. 

In 484 he joined the revolt of Ulus and Leontius 17, having 

accompanied Illus to the East in 481/2; Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 

290, Joh. Mai. fr. 35, Eustath. fr. 4 = Evagr. HE in 27, John of 

Nikiu 88.76, Theoph. AM 5972. He was among those besieged in 

the fort of Papyrius, but soon fell ill and died; Dam. fr. 303, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.6. 

A remark made by him to the emperor Zeno is recorded; Suid. T 

514. He was evidently at Zeno’s court. 

SENTIVS MARS fS 3: v.c., comes divinorum (West) IV/V; 

PLRE I. 

FI. Areobindas Martialis Mag. Off. (East) 449 

Full name;;4COec. n i.i, pp. 177-9. FI. Martialis; AGWG (see 

below). Martialis (MapTtdXioc); elsewhere. 

The German name Areobindas suggests that he was related to FI. 

Areobindus 2; perhaps his mother was sister of Areobindus and 

married a Roman. Cf. stemma 4. 

mag. off. (East) a. 449:rny tou payiorpoo dp\vv; informed 

by Theodosius II of Chrysaphius’ plan to murder Attila; Prise, fr. 7 

(a. 449). 0 nay lot pot:; he arranged with Theodosius II details of 

Maximinus ll’s embassy to Attila; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHGlw, p. 77) 

(a. 449). Comes et magister officiorum; addressee of a letter from 

Chaereas governor of Osrhoene in April 449, concerning charges 

against bishop Ibas of Ed essa;/l GH'G, NF xv 1, p. 33. 0 peyaXo- 

npenkaTaTCK topes icai pdyiOTpos row 0euov djxpudw, present in Con¬ 

stantinople on 449 April 27 at the inquiry into the complaints of 

Eutyches;.4COec. n i.i, pp. 177-9. 

In 451 he attended four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; 

.4COec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8 ; 6 peyaXonpeveoTaTos pdyiorpos (sic), but 

he had certainly left office by this date, see loannes Vincomalus), 

n i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10; dpeyfaXoirpeneoraros teat ^dofcoraroc jk^iotpw), 

p. 84 (Oct. 17; similar), p. 138 (Oct. 25; d peyaXonpenearaTos dno 

payiorpojv). 

He is presumably identical with Martialis dpdyiorpos present at 

the accession of Leo I (a. 457); Const. Porph. de cer. 91. It is not 

possible to be certain whether he had in fact been reappointed 

magister officiorum for a second time or whether d pdyunpos is 

used loosely of him as a former holder of the post. 
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Martian us v.ili. (in GauJ) E VI 

rilustris vir; his son was miraculously healed at Arles by bishop 

Caesarius; V. Caes. u 41. 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capeila 

FI. Martidius: praepositus equitum ?L IY/E V’; PLREI. 

Martinianus 1: CSL (East) 396; PLRE I. 

Martinianus 2 ex protectoribus ?L IV/E V 

Native of Dacia (germen Dacisqus (sic)); ex protectoribus; he 

died aged 60 after forty-five years in official service (anus (sic) 

militavitXLV); buried at Milan; v 6244 Milan. The inscription is 

similar in style to other funerary texts from cemeteries in North 

Italy in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. As Milan was 

a seat of government, Martinianus had presumably served there, in 

one of the departments of state, and retired with the honorary 

dignity of ‘ex protectoribus’. 

Martinianus 3 MVM (East) 478 

MVM (?PRAESENTALIS) a. 478: Zeno made him magister militum to 

command the army against Theodericus Strabo 5 in 478; Malch. fr. 

15 (MapriPiaubv npofiaXopeucK orparrryw). Later, after Zeno delayed 

marching out and the troops grew dangerously restive, Martinianus 

advised that the army be broken up and dispersed; Malch. fr. 16. 

He was probably magister militum praesentalis. 

Not to be identified with Matronianus 1, the brother-in-law of 

Illus (as Bury, LRE2 t 414); cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 13n.l. 

MARTINVS 1 sophist (East); comes ordinis primi 425 

Sofista; taught at Constantinople in 425 when he was granted the 

codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis so that he might rank among 

the ex vicariis; CTh vi 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). Similarly honoured 

at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, Maxi¬ 

mus 8 and Leontius 7. 

Martinus 2 cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. U 316 

(addressed Maprivu) KayKeWapiu^ 317-18 (rc5 airru). 
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Martinus 3 Pbucellarius (of Ardabur) c. 470 

Described as an otKeiocof Ardabur 1, he betrayed Ardabur’s 

schemes against Zeno 7 (in c. 470); Candidas = Phot. Bibl. 79. Pos¬ 

sibly he was a member of Ardabur’s bodyguard (a 5opu06po<: or bucel- 

larius) (cf. PLRE i, Anonymus 196). 

Martinus 4 conductor of the patrimonium (in Italy) 508 

‘Conductor’ at Modicia (in Liguria), subordinate to the comes 

patrimonii; Lnnodius asked Faustus 9 to help a blind woman whom 

Martinus was wronging; Ennod. Ep. vi 10 (a. 508). 

Hilarius Martinus 5 constitutionarius 438-443 

Full name; Constitutio de constitutionariis (= CTh, ed. Momm¬ 

sen, I ii, p. 4). 

He and FI. Anastasius 14 were the ‘constitutionarii’ responsible 

for making accurate copies of the Codex Theodosianus in the West; 

they were in Rome in 438 and their duties were reaffirmed in 443; 

Gesta senatus 1 and 7 (a. 438 Dec. 25), Constitutio de constitu¬ 

tionariis (a. 443 Dec. 23). For further details, see FI. Anastasius 14. 

Martius (Myro) poet M/L V 

Poet, contemporary with Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 

306 (called ‘Martius’). 

Possibly identical with Martius Myro, one of the citizens of 

Narbo whose splendid house and hospitality were praised by Sido¬ 

nius; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiil 444. 

Martyrius 1 advocate (in Italy) P398/400 

He undertook a case involving relatives of Symmachus (propin- 

quorum meorum causas Martyrius prosequetur) and was commen¬ 

ded by Symmachus to Patricius l;Symm. Ep. vu 64 (date uncertain, 

perhaps 398/400; cf. Seeck, Symm., clxxxiv-clxxxv). 

Possibly identical with Martyrius, ‘frugis optimae iuvenis’. who 

delivered a letter of Symmachus to Protadius (PLRE i) in 396; 

Symm. Ep. rv 22. 

Martyrius 2 QSP (East) 438 

spectabilis comes consistorianvs (East) a. 435 Dec. 20, a member 

of the second commission working on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 

11.6. 
qsp (East) a. 438 Feb. 15: v(ir) inl(ustris), comes ct quaestor, 

731 



MARTYRIVS 2 

nostrae clementiae fidus intcrpres; named as one of the compilers 

of the Codex Theodosianus: Xov. T/ieod. 1. 

Martyrius 3 QSP (East) 477 

He was quaestor (“qw'stwr’) when the monophysite patriarch of 

Alexandria. Timothy Aelurus. died (in Julv 477. see Stein. Bas-Emp. 

II 22 n. 1); V. Petr. Iber.. p. 78. 

MARTYRIVS 4 scholasticus (East);v.c. V/VT 

+ MapTvpKX; d dXXoyt/uujraTOC oyoXoamoc; kcu Xapnpioraro*;) and X777am 

(sic) ev\apiotEjv rw evKT-qpiu rod ayiov Oeodupov eKaXiepyriaev (sic) to 

tpyov -OVTO+-, ICC 124, 4 Hypaepa (Proconsular Asia). The position 

of Xapnporaros; suggests that Martyrius became vir clarissimus after 

his career as an advocate (if that is the sense of o\oXaaruiK) had 

begun. The sense of the phrase and Xriyaror is uncertain. Possibly it 

means “former envoy’; if so. Martyrius had perhaps once been sent 

by the provincial assembly on a delegation to the imperial court. It 

may have been on that occasion that he obtained the clarissimate. 

Less likely is the interpretation of and Xriyarovas meaning former 

legatus proconsulis Asiae: in Greek inscriptions the word npea0evrrjs 

is normal for this office. 

MARTYRIVS 5 vir spectabilis LV/EYt 

He and his wife Catella were ‘spp.\ i.e. spec tab iles; their son 

Rusticus 8 v.c. was born in 503, and they were both dead by 552 

when Rusticus died aged 49 ;X 4502 = ILCV 140 Capua (dated a. 

552). 

Martyrius 6 Latin grammaticus (at Sardis) ?L Y/E VI 

Son of Adamantius 3; he was ‘Sardianus grammaticus’; he and 

his father wrote works on Latin grammar; Gramm. Lat. vn 165ff., 

Cass. Inst. Div. Lift. XXX 2. See Adamantius 3 for details. Since 

they were rited in the De Orthographia of Cassiodorus. they pro¬ 

bably lived no later than the early sixth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

iv 2. pp. 219-21. 

Martyrius 7 envoy to Vitalian 513/514 

Former envoy to the Huns with Polychronius 3; in 513/514 they 

accompanied Vranius 6 on an embassy from the emperor Anasta- 

sius to Vitalianus 2; all three were taken prisoner by Vitalian at the 

fall of Sozopolis; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e (= Exc. de ins., fr. 103, p. 145). 

For the date, see Vitalianus. 
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Martyrius 8 poet E VI 

A poet, formerly living at Antioch, then at Anazarbus; he decided 

to abandon poetry and to try and enter the church at Antioch when 

Severus was bishop; the t'indices Alexander 16 and Musonius 3 wrote 

to Severus on his behalf, but Severus, though welcoming his aban¬ 

donment of poetry, advised him to remain at Anazarbus; Martyrius 

was a monophysite; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 27 (a. 513/516). 

Martyrius 9 vindex ?E VI 

Addressee of a letter apparently from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 

282 (addressed Wapwpiu: (iiv&iKt). Since Nilus lived in the early to 

mid fifth century and the vindices were not created until the early 

sixth, something must be wrong here. Probably the letter is not by 

Nilus but was interpolated at a later date into the collection of his 

letters. Cf. also Dracontius 1. 

FL. MARTYRIVS 10 v.c. (et sp.). notarius c. 500 

Called Aur. Martyrius’ in 487 (P. Oxy. 1961), and ‘FI. Martyrius’ 

in 500 (?. Oxy. 1962). 

Son of FI. Eulogius 10 and brother of FI. Apphous;/\ Oxy. 

1961-2 (and cf. P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-60). A land-owmer and citizen 

of Oxyrhynchus;/*. Oxy. 1961-2. 

V.C.(ET SP.), NOTARIVS c. 500: in 500 he and his brother were des¬ 

cribed as rote XauTrpordroic [?<!br6 raw Kad]ogiu}\p€v\u}v(r!) voraptuv; 

P. Oxy. 1962. They were therefore tribuni et notarii, and as such 

were of spectabilis rank. Like his brother, Martyrius had no title 

yet in 487; cf. P. Oxy. 1961. 

Mascator Ppalatinus (in Italy) 511 

Addressee of two letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. in 24 (a. 

504), IX 20 (a. 511). In 511 he held some post in the palace (homo 

palatii), where he was asked by Ennodius to secure the release of 

persons wrongly detained; Ennod. Ep. ix 20. 

Perhaps ancestor of Mascator (PLRE nil; Greg. Dial, n 16. 

Masgiven military praefcctus (Africa) 508 

In 508 under Masuna a fort was built at Altava ‘a Masgivini 

pr(a)ef(ecto) de Safar.’; vm 9835 = ILCV42 = D 859 Altava (Maure¬ 

tania Caesariensis ) (dated to year 469 of the province). Masgiven 

(for the form of the name, cf. Coripp. loh. iv 954, ‘Masguen’) was 

presumably a Moor. Cf. lugmena. 

733 



MAS1G AM A 

Masigama (IRT 886d): PLRE i. 

FI. Masinthan (IRT886j): PLRE i. 

Massilia PSuevian noble M V 

Father of Maldras; Hyd. Lem. 181 (s.a. 456). On the name, see 

Schdnfeld, p. 164. 

Mastallo v.inl., CSL (Italy) 494/495 

Filius noster vir illustris Mastallo comes sacrarum largitionum; 

mentioned in a letter of Pope Gelasius; Gelas. Ep. 12 (Loew.) (a. 

494/495). 

Iulius Masthalul (IRT 886b): PLRE u 

Masties ruler of the Moors and Romans (in Numidia) c. 476-516 

D. m. s. ego Masties dux ann(is) lxvij et imp(e)r(ator) ann(is)XL 

?ui nunquam periuravi neque fide(m) fregi neque de Romanos neque 

de Mauros, et in bellu parui et in pace, et adversus facta mea sic 

mecu(m) Deus egit bene;/?£.4 46 (1944), 95 = AE 1945, 97 Arris 

(in the Aures mountains, in Numidia). For dates and interpretation, 

cf. Carcopino, in REA 46, 94-120, esp. pp. 116-17; Masties was 

made dux not before 449, was proclaimed imperator not before 

476, and died not before 516. The dates may be slightly later; he 

was presumably not proclaimed imperator until it became clear that 

the line of emperors in Italy was not to continue (after Romulus 

Augustulus was deposed in 476). It was probably done in connection 

with the revolt against the Vandals which began in the Aures moun¬ 

tains in 477; Masties apparently established an independent king¬ 

dom in that area, numbering Romans and Moors among his subjects, 

and ruled it for forty years. 

Masuna rex Maurorum et Romanorum (in Maur. Caes.) 508(-535l 

Pro sal(ute) et incol(umitate) reg(is) Masunae gent(ium) Maur- 

(orum) et Romanor(um); a fort was built at Altava by Masgiven in 

508 under Masuna’s rule; vin 9835 = ILCV 42 = D 859 Altava 

(Mauretania Caesariensis) (dated to year 469 of the provincial era). 

Perhaps identical with Massonas (Maaowmy), one of the Moorish 

leaders allied to the Romans in 535 who urged Solomon to attack 

laudas (both in PLRE m) in Southern Numidia; Massonas’ father 

was called Mephanias and was murdered by laudas, his son-in-law; 

Proc. BVu 13.19-20. 
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He had perhaps newly become king in 508 after his father’s mur¬ 
der and died shortly after 535; cf. Carcopino, REA 46 (1944), 1 lOff. 

MA TERN FS ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch, who wrote: Kai 

(ipaxea rco pcyeOei aou 7paipcjv dn 0tX<j Kai nqnnjuai beiKWiu; Dion. Ant. 
Ep. 38. Maternus was evidently an old acquaintance of Dionysius 
and now held a position of influence or authority; perhaps governor 
of a province. 

MA T(RONA ?) 1 (?c.f.) deaconess (East) ?V 

Named on a mosaic in the cathedral at Stobi; a lady Marlpwva], 
who was a «)Xa0[eoTdr77j 5uuc[oviooa], adorned the exedra with mosaic; 
AJA 1973, 397 with plate 67, and cf. J. and L. Robert, Bull Epigr. 

1974, no. 336 Stobi (Macedonia). The title of deaconess was often 
conferred on ladies of noble family and wealth who devoted them¬ 
selves to a religious life; cf. Anastasia 2. 

MATRON A 2 c.f. c. 429-452 

C.f.; daughter of Porphyrius 1 primicerius monetariorum, wife of 

Cornelius 2 primicerius cenariorum; she died aged about 23 and was 
buried in the old basilica of St Paul at Rome on May 15, 452;Vl 
8460 = ILCV 701 = Rossi I 754. 

(M?)ATRONA 3 ?c.f. M V or E VI 

Described as ‘magnis quondam orta parentibus’; she died on Feb. 
24 in either 454 or 525; ILG 302 - ILCV 180 Vienne (dated lp.c. 
Opilionis’). Her name w'as presumably ‘Matrona’ and she was per¬ 
haps of senatorial descent. 

Matronianus 1 v.inl. (East) E V 

Native of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Bel. I 5. His sister (Asteria) was 
married to Ulus 1 ;Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. Father of loannes 61; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 5. See stemma 32. 

In 478 he was entrusted by Illus with the care of the empress 
Verina; he kept her under guard at Dalisandus in Isauria; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 211.2. 

V7R ILLVSTRIS a. 484: ddtro iXXouorpu**' in 484; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 
(=£xc. de ins., p. 165). Later called ‘of illustrious memory’; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Set 1 5 (a. 514/518). 
In 484 he accompanied the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17 when 

they occupied Antioch; Joh. Mai. fr. 35. They later sent him with 
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500 cavalry to seize Edessa, but the gates were shut against him; 

Josh. Styl. 16. 

He was certainly dead by 518; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 5 (see above I, 

Matronianus 2 PPO (?Orientis| 491 

ppo (?ORiENTis) a. 491 July 1-40: (? 491 > July 1, CJl 22.6s (the 

year is not preserved); 491 July 30. CJ vii 39.4“ * X 27.1“ + .\i 62.14* 

All are laws of Anastasias, and call Matronianus ‘p.po’. 

Maturius officialis of the MVM per Orientem 431 

He and Adelphius 2 were sent *cx officio’ to the bishops in Cypru* 

by FI. Dionysius 13 in 431 ;.4COec. I i.vii, p. 120 =t v, p. 358 la 

letter of Dionysius dated May 21.431. trom Antioch to the bishop* 

Mavia ?Saracen princess 426 

She built a shrine of St. Thomas at Hanaser on the Syrian fron¬ 

tier in 426;. 1£ 1947, 193 Hanaser (Syria) (dated in Seleucid vear 

737 = 425/426 A.D. and indiction 10 = Sept. 426/Aug. 427). To 

|udge by her name she could be a descendant of the Saracen queen 

Mavia [PLRE I); she was probable her granddaughter in view of the 

relative chronologv and so presumable daughter of Victor (= PIPE 

I, Victor 4). 

MAVORTIVS l military commander (in Africa) 427 

Joint-commander with Gallic and Sanoeces of the expedition 

sent to Atrica b> Felix 14 again*.t Bonifatius 3 in 427; they besieged 

Bonilatius but Sanoeces betrayed them and Gallic and Mavortius 

lost thetr lives; Pro-.p. Tiro s.a. 427. Perhaps they were comites rei 

militans. On the expedition, see de I.epper, pp. 57-63 (where he 

argues for the date 426). 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 2 cos. 52' 

Full name; Subscription to the Epodes of Horace (ed. 1. khng- 

ner I 1950). p. I60i (cited below). . . .tius Agorius Basilius: Subwnp 

tion to the Cathemerinon ot Prudenuus. FI. Mavortius; Rossi i 

1012-13. Mavortius; elsewhere. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM: Subscription to Horace, Epodes (see below 

This title was by this date conferred as an honorary title to raise 

aristocrats to the grade of illustris; cf. Cass. Yar. vi 1 1. 

consvl (West) a. 527 with no colleague (Last or West): Fasti, 

Rossi i 943. 1011-17, CIL in 13640, v 5208, 5219, 6212, b742..\ 

736 



MAVRIANVS 3 

178, 1349, xii 934, 2061,2193, 2326, 2584, 5340, IGC 314, Sub¬ 

scription to Horace (cited below), Subscription to Priscian, Inst. 8, 

12,17 (consular dates only). 

He subsequently read and corrected some poems of Horace, in 

collaboration with Securus Memor Felix (PLRE m); Subscription to 

Horace, Epodes (Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius v.c. et inl(ustris), 

ex com(ite) dom(esticorum), ex cons(ule) ord(inario), legi et ut 

potui emendavi, conferente mihi magistro Felice oratore urbis 

Romae), cf. Schanz-Hosius II, pp. 154-5 (= para. 264). He was evi¬ 

dently a Roman aristocrat, to judge by his names a descendant of 

Vettius Agorius Praetextatus (PLRE i) and a relative of the Decii 

(cf. Decius 2, cos. 486). The latter was perhaps his father; cf. 

stemma 26. 

Perhaps identical with the poet Mavortius, whose Vergilian cento, 

the Judicium Paridis, is preserved in the Codex Salmasiamis,, Anth. 

Lat. 110. Possibly mentioned also in the poem De Ecclesia; Anth. 

Lat. x 16, after verse 110 (cumque Mavortio clamaretur 'Maro 

junior’, ad praesens hoc recitavit: . . etc.). 

Possibly named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; see Basilius 

Anastasius 12. Cf. also Anonymus 4. 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 

Maurianus 1 comes domesticorum and deputy MVM 414 May 20 

C77i xv 11.1 (addressed ‘Mauriano com(iti) domestic(orum) et 

vices ag(enti) mag(istri) mil(itum)’). There is no evidence to show 

whether he held office in the East or the West. The law gives a 

general permission for the killing of lions, in the interests of safety. 

He is probably not identical with Marinus 1, who had almost cer¬ 

tainly been disgraced by this date. 

MAVRIANVS 2 comes (East); astrologer EV 

Ko^irjc; an astrologer (/juomd nva eiSox) and a friend of the empe¬ 

ror Zeno, to whom he prophesied that the next emperor would be 

asilentiarius; Joh. Mai. 390, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490,Theoph. AM 

5982, John of Nikiu 88.92, Cedr. i 620. Cf. Pelagius 2. 

MAVRIANVS 3 v.sp. E VI 

Hie requiescit Maurianus vir spectjabilis), quern tellus Ge/. . . 

na Jtus Picens;died aged 58, buried at Rome in St Stephen’s church 

on the Via Latina in Sept., 531/533; VI 32014 = Rossi I 1044 = 

ILCV 2139. The date is a post-consulate, ‘p. c. Lampadii et Orestes 
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vv. cc.’ (with the iteration number lost). He was presumably a native 

of Picenum. 

Mauricellus ?advocatus fisci (at Milan) ?503 

Ennodius, writing to Faustus 4 in 503 about the pending appoint¬ 

ment of a new advocatus fisci, complained that the death of Mauri- 

cellus had not ended the misfortunes of Liguria; some of the candi¬ 

dates were already making their intentions plain; Ennod. Ep. 126 

(summer 503). Possibly Mauricellus was the former advocatus fisci, 

the cause of much suffering in Liguria, whose death created a 

vacancy. 

SALONIVS MAVR1CVS ex comite ?V 

Vir laudavilis ex comete (sic); died aged 52, buried at Vicenza; 

AE 1909, 51 = 1LCV 254 Vicenza (= Vicetia, in Venetia). For the 

nomen ‘Salonius’ at Vicetia. cf. v 3117 = D 968 (of first-century 

date). 

MAVROCELLVS vicarius (Hispaniarum) 420 

Vicarius, in Spain; apparently in command of Roman troops at 

Bracara. where the Vandals, forced to retreat by Asterius 4, suffered 

heavy losses; Hyd. Lem. 74 (a. 420). 

MA VR VS I VS (?v.c.) MV 

Friend and contemporary of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; owner of a 

fruitful estate near Clermont in the Pagus Vialoscensis, where Sido¬ 

nius promised to visit him; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 14 (to Maurusius, ?a. 461/ 

467). He was perhaps a senator. 

MAX EXT I VS dux Moesiae (Secundae) 513 

He was dux Moesiae (i.e. Secundae) when Vitalianus 2 rebelled in 

513; Vitalian succeeded in winning his support; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 

(Ma£eimop w too KaXovpevov Soukoc rqv Mvoujv emreTpappevov apxpv). 

Maximal correspondent of Augustine LIV/EY 

A nun, perhaps of noble birth, addressee of a letter from Augus 

tine; Aug. Ep. 264 (styled ‘honorabilis et eximia atque in membris 

Christi laudabilis famula Dei’). 

Maxima 2 ini. fem. 494/495 

lllustris et magnifica femina; owner of property in Apulia, pro¬ 

bably at Luceria; Gelas. Ep. 22 (Thiel) (a. 494/495). 
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Nlaximianus 1 (Syn. Ep. 118): = PLRE I, Maximianus 3. 

MAXIMIANVS 2 Roman senator 409 

Son of Marcianus (PVR 409; = PLRE I, Marcianus 14); Symm. 

Ep. vni 23-4 (a. 396). Addressee of Symm. Ep. VIII 24. 

Envoy of the senate of Rome, sent to Honorius with Caecilianus 

1 and Attalus 2 in early 409 after Alaric’s first siege of Rome; Zos. 

V44.1. 

Maximianus 3 v.d., protector domesticus (West) 411 

One of three ‘viri devotissimi protectores domestici’ present at 

the three sessions of the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi IV 

5lc, 167b, 181b. Cf. Petrus 3 and Sebastianus 1. 

MAXIMIANVS 4 Psenator MV 

He was a refugee from Africa for whom Theodoret, who calls him 6 

evyeveoraTCKy asked the help of Aerius in 439/43; Theod. Ep. xxm. 

He was of noble birth and could have been of senatorial family. 

Maximianus 5 domesticus (of Aetius) MV 

Son of Domninus 3 (therefore of Egyptian origin); served as 

domesticus of Aetius 7; after Valentinian III was murdered in 455 

he was put forward as a candidate to succeed to the throne by some 

of the troops at Rome;Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6. Probably not to be 

identified with (the future emperor) Majorian, as in e.g. P-W s.v. 

Maiorianus. 

Maximianus 6 v.inl. 507/511 

Maximianus *v(ir) i(inlustris)’ and Andreas 9 ‘v(ir) s(pectabilis)’ 

were ordered by Thcoderic in 507/11 to hold an enquiry into the 

fate of public money allocated for building repairs at Rome and to 

report their findings; Cass. Var. I 21. In 510/11 Maximianus was 

named with Symmachus 9, Decius 2, Volusianus 5 and Caelianus as 

member of a tribunal to hear charges of magic made against Basilius 

9 and Praetextatus 4; Cass. Var. IV 22 (he is styled ‘illustris vir’), cf. 

23 (iudicium quinquevirale). 

MAXIMIANVS 7 poet;(?v.c.) E/.Vl VI 

Author of five elegiac; Baehrens, PLM\. See Schani-HosiusIV 2, 

pp. 76-8. 

Native of Etruria;Eleg. v 5 (me . . . Etruscae gentis alumnum), 
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40 (succubui Tusca simplicitate senex). Possibly a younger contem¬ 

porary of Boethius 5\ Eleg. Ill 48. He lived in Rome, where he was 

in his earlier years famous as an orator, a poet and an advocate; 

Eleg. I 9ff. (dum iuvenile decus. dum mens sensusque maneret, 

orator toto clarus in orbe fui. Saepe poetarum mendacia dulcia 

finxi et veros titulos res mihi ficta dabat. Saepe perorata percepi 

Iite coronam et merui linguae praemia grata meae), 63 (ibam per 

mediam venali corpore Romam). He once visited Constantinople 

on an official embassy; Eleg. V 1-3 (missus ad eoas legati munere 

partes tranquillum cunctis nectere pads opus. Dum studeo gemini 

componere foedera regni, . . .). 

FL. MACROBIVS MAXI.M1ANVS 8: vicarius Africae 383/408; 

PLRE i. 

SP( VRIVS?) MAXIMIAXVS 9 v.p., princeps (?) at Salona 

IY/V 

Sp. Maxi >£ mianiis v.p., prin(ceps?) col(oniae);in 9540 = ILCV 

372 Salona. He was either princeps or principalis at Salona. 

MAXIMILIAN VS 1 in office at court (West) 39b 

Tprovtvcial governor, late IV/early V: asked to help the manager 

of Symmachus’ Sicilian estates, who was on his journey back to 

Sicily: Symm. Ep. ix 52 (de te postulo. quod spontanea benignitate 

fecisses, ut conductorem rei meae Siciliensis ad provinciam rever- 

tentem celeri transcursu ad destinata dimittas). It is not clear 

whether Maximilianus was to help in an official capacity, but if so 

he will have been governor of a province between Rome and Sicily, 

i.e. either consularis Campaniae, corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum 

or consularis Siciliae. The date is uncertain and could be either 

before or after his appointment at court (see below). 

In office at court in 396, when he was still young (iuvenis); 

Symm. Ep. vm 48 (a. 396) (postquam te honor aulicus in procinc- 

turn vocavit, tu quoque verba succingis et tanquam levis armaturae 

miles rorarios aemularis). 

In addition to the above letters he also received Symm. Ep. vui 

51 and 55 (both undated). 

Maximilianus 2 agens in rebus (West) 401/417 

Filius noster agens in rebus; he complained to Pope Innocent of 

misconduct by a number of priests; Innoccntius, Ep. 38 (a. 401/ 

417). 
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TARRVTENI VS MAXIMILIANVS 3 v.c., vicarius urbis 

Romae c. 398/438 

Tarrutenii; Tarrutenio Maximiliano, v.c. eloquentissimoque; con- 

sulari Piceni anno aetatis nonodecimo;(a) vicario urbis Romae;(b> 

legato amplissimi senatus secundo;(c) socero exoptatissimo Anicius 

Acilius Glabrio Faustus v.c. consul dicavit;vi 1767 = D 1282. 

(a) Presumably after c. 398, when Picenum suburbicarium was 

separated off from Flaminia et Picenum annonarium as a new pro¬ 

vince (cf. Chastagnol, Historia rv (1955), 176-8). 

(b) Date unknown, but before 438, when the inscription was set 

up. 

(c) i.e. on two occasions he was sent as envoy by the senate to 

the emperor; the occasions are not known. 

His son-in-law Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 erected this 

inscription during his consulship in 438, when Maximilianus was 

evidently still alive. 

He seems rather too young to be readily identified with any of 

the correspondents of Symmachus, but he could be the Maximillia- 

nus son of Nlarinianus (PLRE i) who in 409 was captured by Alaric’s 

Goths near Rome and was ransomed by his father for 30,000 solidi; 

Zos. V 45.4. He wras possibly father of lulius Agrius Tarrutenius 

Marcianus 20. See stemma 24. 

MAXIMINVS 1 (m 6403 = ILCV296 adn.): PLRE I. 

Maximinus 2 ?MVM per Orientem 420 

Murdered in 420 by his troops in a military' riot; Marcell. com. 

s. a. 420 (in Oriente tumultum milites excitarunt ductoremque 

suum Maximinum nomine extinxerunt). He was probably the magis- 

ter militum per Orientem (cf. Fasti). 

Maximinus 3 assessor of the MVM per Orientem 422 

He was the assessor of FI. Ardabur 3 MVM per Orientem; in 422 

he was sent byr the Roman envoy Helion 1 to negotiate peace with 

the Persians; Soc. vii 20.3 (dvbpa kWbyipiav, oc rob orparrryov Apba 

Hovpiov airyKdOebpot: r)v), Ps. Dion. Chron. r, p. 207 = 154 (‘Maximus’). 

Maximinus 4 CSL (East) 423-425 

CSL (East) a. 423 Aug. 23-425 May 24: 422 April 29/423Aug. 

23,C]rv 63.6a;424 Jan. 16,C77ix 21.3° dat. Cpli; 424 July 11, 

CTh x 19.15a dat. Cpli; 424 Oct. 16, CTh X 20.14° dat. Cpli: 424 
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Dec. 9, CTh xi 21.3“ dat. Cpli; 425 May 24, CTh x 20.15°; a. 424 

Oct./425 Oct., CJ Xli 23.12°. 

Maximinus 5 v.inl.; honorary QSP (East) 435 

V(ir) i(nlustris) insignibus quaestoriae dignitatis ornatus;a mem¬ 

ber of the second commission working on the Codex Theodosianus; 

CTh\ 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 

Possibly identical with Maximinus 7. 

MAXIMINVS 6 v.sp., comes et magister scrinii (East) 435 

He was the senior of the four ‘spectabiles comites et magistri 

sacrorum scriniorum’ appointed members of the second commission 

working on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh I 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 

As the senior magister scrinii, he was possibly magister memoriae. 

For the other magistri, see Diodorus 2. 

Possibly identical with Maximinus 7. 

Maxi min us 7 v.inl.; former QSP (East) 438 

V(ir) inl(ustris), ex quaestore nostri palatii, eminens omni genere 

Iitterarum; named as one of the compilers of the Codex Theodo¬ 

sianus; Nov. Theod. 1 (a. 438 Feb. 15). He will be identical with 

either Maximinus 5 or 6. 

Maximinus 8 envoy from Numidia and Mauretania 445 

V(ir) I(audabilis) sacerdotalis; member of an embassy from Nu¬ 

midia and Mauretania Sitifensis to Valentinian III in 445; Aon. I'ai 

13 (a. 445 June 21). Cf. Palladius 7 and Tribunus. 

Maximinus 9 comes et PSC (East) 450 

psc (East) a. 450 late (after Oct. 11), Aon. Marc. 2 (addressed to 

Palladius 9 PPO Orientis; a copy was sent ‘Maximino v.inl. comiti et 

praeposito sacri cubiculi’). 

MAXIMINVS 10 comes (?East or West) 450 

Pope Leo sent a letter to the clergy at Constantinople ‘per filium 

nostrum Maximinum comitem’; Leo. Ep. 75 = ACOec. n iv. n. 33 

(a. 450 Nov. 9). 

The Easterner Maximinus 11 was probably in Rome in late 450 

and may be the same man; Leo’s letter-carrier however was a Chris¬ 

tian (filius noster) and the Easterner probably was not, so the iden¬ 

tification is not certain. 
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MAX1MINVS 11 ?comes rei militaris (East) 453 

Chosen by Theodosius II, Chrysaphius and Martialis in 449 to go 

as ambassador to Attila; Prise, fr. 7, 8 (for the date, cf. Thompson, 

Attila, 219-21). He was of higher rank than his fellow-envoy Vigilas 

(who was only an interpreter from the staff of the magister officio- 

rum); he was of good family, and close to the emperor (peifovoq tfnep 

6 Biyikaq yevouc re irepapapoix: nai emrqbevoq tq tcl paXiora (iaoiXei); 

Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 77). He invited Priscus l (the historian) to 

accompany him; Prise, fr. 8 (p. 78). He had two audiences with 

Attila; Prise, fr. 8 (pp. 81,91). He returned to Constantinople (in 

late 449 or early 450) with Attila’s request for satisfaction for 

Constantius 7; Prise, fr. 8 (pp. 94-5), fr. 12. 

In summer 450 he was sent by Theodosius with an army against 

Zeno 6 in lsauria;Joh. Ant. fr. 199. Later in 450 he was probably 

with Priscus in Rome; Prise, fr. 16 (and cf. Maximinus 10). 

In 453 he went to the East as OTparrrrbq, meeting Ardabur 1 at 

Damascus; Prise, fr. 20. From there presumably, he went to the 

Thebaid, where the Nobades and Blemmyes are said to have come 

to him after a defeat and offered not to make war while he remained 

in the Thebaid; he negotiated a peace for one hundred years and an 

exchange of hostages and prisoners, but his sudden death brought 

a renewal of fighting; Prise, fr. 21 (this was in 453, cf. fr. 22). He 

was apparently military' commander in the Thebaid, either the dux 

Thebaidis or more probably a comes rei militaris, since his earlier 

movements suit better a commander in the Field army. 

Maximinus 12 pagan M/LV 

A pagan, able to see visions invisible to others and to call up des¬ 

tructive demons; convicted of impiety at Constantinople and exe¬ 

cuted (nXijv buoae(iu>v riAouc Kara to Bv$&imov rqv bid ouk t$t<pvy€ 

biurjv); Dam. Epit. Phot. 204. He was perhaps convicted of sorcery; 

cf. CThix 16.4 = CJix 18.5. 

MAXIM/MVS 13 v.c., tribunus (West) V/V! 

V.c., trfi | b(unus); CIL xi 1707 = ILCV 108 Florence. He was 

perhaps a tribunus et notarius, but if so should be a vir spectabilis. 

Maximinus 14 scholasticus (perhaps at Apamca) 514/518 

Severus of Antioch wrote to the bishop of Apamca in 514/518 

stating his intention to ordain as priests Petrus 26 and Maximinus 
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‘oxoXaoriKot’; Scv. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 5. The two men were evidently 

monophysites. Maximinus may have been identical with Maximinus 

15. 

Maximinus 15 scholasticus (perhaps at Cyrrhus) 522/527 

Possibly identical with Maximinus 14. 

In 522/527 Severus of Antioch wrote to the bishops of Cyrrhus 

and Sura (both in Euphratensis) conveying his greetings to Maxi¬ 

minus ‘oxoXaanKtk’ and offering prayers of thanksgiving for his safety 

(‘for the safety of the learned and Christ-loving scholastic Maximin’); 

Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. v 15. He was evidently of the same religious per¬ 

suasion as Severus of Antioch, i.e. a monophysite. 

FI. Maximinus 16 L IV/E V 

FI. Maximinus iacit, cuius fama super ethera notus, dignitate et 

honore perfunctus; brother of Maximus; died aged 46, buried in the 

military cemetery at Concordia; Xot. Scav. 1892, p. 4 = ILCV 822 

Concordia. This cemetery was in use in the late fourth and early 

fifth centuries. He probably held only minor posts, perhaps even 

municipal ones, or else served as a military XCO. 

Maximus 1 agens in rebus (West) 397 

A friend of Symmachus (PLRE I); he had recently enrolled amont' 

the agentes in rebus in 397 although he was already elderly; he took 

letters from the PVR to Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 

I) in that year;Symm. Ep. vi 53 (summer 397) (Maximum veterem 

umicum sed novum agentem in rebus accipite inter tirones cum 

canitie militantem). On account of his age he cannot safely be 

identified with Maximus 3. 

Maximus 2: praepositus de via Flaminia L IV/E \’;PLRE I. 

Maximus 3 agens in rebus (West) 407 

Three agentes in rebus, Maximus, Iulianus 5 and Eutychus 1, 

were sent to Africa in 407 to enforce laws against heretics and 

pagans as part of the government's measures to suppress Donatism: 

Sirm. 12 (dated 407 Nov. 25). 

Maximus 4 usurper (in Spain) 409-411 

do.mesticvs and dependent of Gerontius 5; Soz. ix 13.1 (davrov 

oueioc), Olymp. fr. 1 6 (6 eavrou nais. etc rffr rejr HotieoTiKuv rd£u'reXu»'l. 

Greg. Tur. HE it 9 (cliens). 
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avgvstvs a. 409-411: in 409 Gerontius rebelled against Con¬ 

stantine Ill and proclaimed Maximus emperor at Tarraco in Spain; 

Olymp. fr. 16. Oros. VII 42.4 (who places the event in 411 after the 

death of Constans), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Soz. DC 13.1-2, Greg. Tur. 

HF ii 9. 

After the death of Gerontius (in 411) Maximus was deposed by 

Gallic troops; Oros. vil 42.5. He escaped to live in exile among the 

barbarians in Spain; Oros. vn 42.5 (nunc inter barbaros in Hispania 

egens exulat; he was therefore still alive so far as Orosius knew 

when he wrote in 417), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412 (Maximo in Hispania 

regno ablato vita concessa eo quod modestia humilitasque hominis 

affectati imperii invidiam non merebatur), Olymp. fr. 16 (frpoe row 

imooTTOvdov*; ^euyei /3ap/3dpow); Sozomen DC 15.3 is presumably wrong 

in reporting his execution, but cf. Maximus 7. 

Maximus 5 doctor (at Thaenae) after 414 

Doctor at Thaenae (in Byzacena); Aug. Ep. 170 subscription (ad 

Maximum medicum Thenitanum Eunomianistam). Congratulated 

by Alypius and Augustine on his conversion from Arianism to 

Catholicism; Aug. Ep. 170, 171a (both to Maximus), 171 (to the 

bishop Peregrinus). For the date, cf. CSEL 58, pp. 44-5. 

MaximusS CRP (East) 415 July 25 

CTh x 10.26a. There is no evidence to show whether the law was 

issued in the East or the West, but the CRP in the West on that date 

was Vrsacius 1. 

Maximus 7 usurper (in Spain) c. 420-422 

He seized power in Spain in c. 420; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 85 (c. a. 

420) (Maximus tyrannus Hispaniarum dominatum vi optinct). He 

was captured with Iovinus 3 and they were executed at Ravenna in 

422 at public games held to celebrate Honorius* trieennalia’,Chron. 

Gall. 452 no. 89 (s.a. 422), Arm. Rav. s.a. 422, Marcell. com. s.a. 

422, Jord. Rom. 326, Joh. Mai. 350. 

Possibly identical with Maximus 4, the former usurper. If so. it 

will be to his execution in 422 that Sozomen refers in L\ 15.3. 

MAXIMV'S 8 sophist (East); comes ordinis primi 425 

Sofista; he taught at Constantinople and received in 425 the 

codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis so that he might rank among 

745 



MAXIM VS 8 

the ex vicariis;CTh vr 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). Similarly honoured 

at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, Mar- 

tinus 1 and Leontius 7. 

Maximus 9 agens in rebus (East) 432 

MayioTpiavos; he accompanied bishop Paul of Emesa to Beroea to 

meet the patriarch Cyril of Alexandria in late 432;.4COec. I iv, p. 

139 (for the date. cf. Hefele-Leclercq, 2 i, p. 389). Magistrianus;in 

the East with Aristolaus in 432; ACOec. i iv, pp. 93, 102, 113, 177. 

Maximus 10 philosopher E/MV 

Pagan philosopher; addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; 

Isid. Pel. Ep. I 96 (addressed pCkoabfyci EXAr/r’i)- 

MAXIMVS 11 vicarius (East) E/MV 

‘0 fkadpuK; mentioned with his brother by Nilus as persons who 

had planned misfortune for others and had been caught in their own 

trap; Nil. Ep. n 220, He was presumably vicarius of a diocese, but 

might have been a lower ranking person acting as deputy, e.g. 

vicarius tribuni. 

Maximus 12 palatinus; then a priest MV 

Formerly a ‘palatinus’; he was ordained a priest although reluc¬ 

tantly (impacto sacerdotio fungi, quo recusantem factiose ligasset 

civicus amor); he lived in a country villa somewhere between Cler¬ 

mont and Toulouse and was an old friend and acquaintance of 

Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 24. Cf. Turpio. 

Maximus 13 Ppraefectus (East) V/Vl 

+0rjK.ri/Ma^itJiOv/Ua'niov/npvi(>{eKTov?); MAMA m 45 Meriamlik (near 

Seleucia in Isauria). The meaning of ?rpi0 is uncertain, and if *prae- 

fectus’ is correct it is not clear what sort of praefectus Maximus 

may have been; possibly a military officer, since troops were often 

stationed in Isauria (cf. e.g. Amm. Marc, xiv 2.14). 

Maximus 14 Pconsiliarius of the CSL (West); bishop of Ticinum 

495-c. 514 

Before entering the church, he pursued a secular career and pro¬ 

bably became consiliarius of the CSL; Ennod. Dictio in (= MGH{AA) 

vn, p. 171), p. 434, 11-12 (te olim saccularibus inhaerentem tilulis 

castrensis sudor excoluit), 14-15 (te sacrarum iudex et consilii comi- 

tern meruit et laboris) (for his department, cf. Hosius 2). 
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He was bishop of Ticinum from the death of Epiphanius (in 495) 

to his own death in 513/514; cf. Knnod. Dictio in and Acta Sxtihod. 

Habit. Rom. ad a. 501 (= MGH(AA) XII, p. 433). 

Maximus 15 procurator Altavae 508 

Proc(urator) Alt(avae); he helped construct a fort at Altava in 

Mauretania Caesariensis in 508 under king Masuna; VUI 9835 = ILCY 

42 = D 859 Altava (dated to year 469 of the province). See Iidir, 

and also Iugmena. 

MAX1MVS 16 v.sp. 510 

Of noble family; Ennod. Ep. VII 21, viii 11, Carm. I 4 v. 17. Rela¬ 

ted to Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. vii 20 (parentem fratremque meum). 

He was the only one left to continue the line (generis spes unica 

summi); Ennod. Carm. I 4 v. 87. He possessed great wealth; Knnod. 

Ep. viii 11 (abundantia facultatum), Carm. l 4 v. 17. His marriage 

took place in spring 510; Ennod. Ep. VDI 10, 11, Carm. I 4 (title: 

Epithalamium dictum Maximo v.s.). He had been betrothed in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vn 20. 

v(ir)s(PECTABiLis) a. 510: he was ‘v.s.’ when he was married; 

Ennod. Carm. I 4 (title, cited above), Ep. viii 10 (addressed ‘Maxi¬ 

mo v.s.’). He already occupied a distinguished position in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vn 20 (summatem virum), 22 (sublimitas tua). 

Addressee of several letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. Ml 20-2 

(a. 508), 23 (a. 509), viii 10 (a. 510). Mentioned in Ep. viii 11 (a. 

510). 

MAXIM VS 17 v.c. 510/511 

Son of Volusianus 5, brother of Nlarcianus 14; in 510/511 he and 

his brother, ‘clarissimi adulti’, claimed back theatre and circus places 

formerly owned by their father (the date was perhaps 511; see Mar- 

cianus); Cass. Var. iv 42 (a. 510/511). 

Nonius Atticus Maximus 18: PPO (Italiae) 384, cos. 397; PI.RE i. 

FL. DEMETRIANVS MAXIMVS 19 v.c., praeses Arcadiae 

427 

Full name; both papyri 

0 peyaXonpenearaTOC &p\u>v rqc \cjpae; P. Oxy. 1880. 0 \apirpbiaT<K 

tryepuiv enap\ia<: ApKa8ia<:;F. Oxy. 1881. Both papyri are dated tn 

427. 
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FI. Maximus 20 consul 523; patricius; 

primicerius domesticus 535 

Full name; Rossi i 989, CIL x 1348, SB 8264. Maximus;elsewhere. 

He was a member of the Anician family; Cass. Var. x 11-12. The 

emperor Petronius Maximus 22 was an ancestor (npondrujp); Proc. 

BGi 25.15. Maximus married an Ostrogothic princess in 535; Cass. 

Var. x 11.3, 12.3 (both a. 535). 

CONSVL (West) a. 523 with no colleague (East or West); Fasti, 

Rossi i 976, 989-90, SB 8264, CIL v 5737, 6264, x 1348,xi 308, 

Xii 1781, XIII 2378, AE 1947, 68, Cass. I’ar. V 42 (addressed ‘Maxi¬ 

mo v.i. consuli’ and instructing him to present the consular games 

and gifts in the usual way). Former consul: Cass. Var. X 11-12. 

patricivs a. 523/535-552: already patricius in 535; Cass. Var. X 

12 (cited below). Presumably not patricius in 523, since Cass. Var, 

v 42 does not mention the title. Styled TrarpinKK; Proc. BG m 20.19 

(a. 546), rv 34.6 (a. 552). 

V.I., PRIMICERIVS DOMESTicvs a. 535: appointed by Theodahad 

from the fourteenth indiction (i.e. from Sept. 1,535); Cass. Var. X 

11 (addressed ‘Maximo v.i. domestico’; primiceriatus qui et domes- 

ticatus nominatur ab indictione quarta decima tibi conferimus dig¬ 

nitatem), 12 (to the senate; illustri viro atque magnifico patricio 

Maximo primiceriatus qui et domesticatus nominatur a quarta 

decima indictione gerendam tribuimus dignitatem, ut mediocritas 

honoris merito cresceret praesidentis). The nature of this office is 

uncertain, but it may be the primiceriatus sometimes associated 

with the post of comes sacrarum largitionum; cf. Cass. Var. vi 7.4.9- 

In summer 537 he was expelled from Rome with other senators 

by Belisarius (PLRE in) on suspicion of planning treachery with the 

Goths, who were besieging the city; when the siege was raised (in 

538) he was allowed to return; Proc. BG i 25.14-15. 

He w-as in Rome when Totila captured it on Dec. 17, 546; with 

other patricii he sought refuge in St Peter’s; Proc. BG m 20.18-19. 

In 552 he was in Campania with other senators, all sent there b> 

Totila; on learning that Narses (PLRE m) had recovered Rome from 

the Goths, they set out to return there, but were waylaid en route 

by the Goths and killed; Maximus was among the dead: Proc. BG |v 

34.6. 

Probably in 535 Theodahad gave him the estates of a certain 

Marcianus (perhaps as dowTV with his Gothic wife); Justinian subse¬ 

quently gave half to Liberius 3, the other half to be retained by 

Maximus (styled ‘vir magni ficus’) -.Just. Nov., App. 7 (554 Aug. 131. 
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Since he was already dead by 554, the property was perhaps in¬ 

tended to remain in the possession of his heirs. 

.. ..4N YSI VS MA RCELL VS MAX(IM VS ?) 21 senator (at 

Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32184. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Petronius Maximus 22 PVR 420-421; PVR II and PPO 421/439; 

consul 433, 443; PPO 439-441; Augustus 455 

Full name; Rossi i 679-80, CIL vi 1197,1198, 1660,1749,36956, 

36966, 37109, 37110,ix 1368. Flavius Maximus;P. Oxy. 1037, 

P. Harris 86, JOeAI 44 (1959), Beibl. 283/284 = AE 1961, 190 (ail 

eastern documents). Maximus \ elsewhere. 

His noble origins and early career are set out on vi 1749 = D 809 

(dated Feb./Sept. 421, since Constantius was Augustus); cuius a 

proavis atabisq(ue) nobilitas parib(us) titulorum insignib(us) oma- 

tur(8); qui primaevus in consistorio sacro tribunus et notarius meruit 

nono decim(o) aetatis anno*b); sacrarum remunerationum per tri- 

ennium comes(c); post praef(ectus) urbis anno et sex mensib(us)(d); 

hasque omnes dignitates intra vicesimum quintum adsecutus aetatis 

annum publicum in se testimonium et aeternonim principum iudi- 

cium provocavit. 

(a) Nothing is known of his ancestors, but if Olymp. t'r. 44 

(Md^4ioc 5e, etc tljv ewrdpcjv, etc rqv rou uiou npairavpav p 'ftareflaXero 

Kevrnvapui) refers to his family, then the Maximus named must be 

his father (Olympiodorus’ history ended in 425, when no son of 

Petronius Maximus could have been old enough for the praetorship). 

The statement in Proc. BVi 4.16, Nic. Call.xv 11, Cedr. I 605, and 

Theoph. AM 5947 that he was descended from the usurper Magnus 

Maximus (seePLRE i) is untrustworthy and improbable. He must 

have been bom in c. 396 (see below). His son was Palladius 10; 

Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455). Perhaps Petronius Perpenna Magnus 

Quadratianus 2 was a relative. A descendant was FI. Maximus 20; 

Proc. BG i 25.15. 

?praetor: if Olymp. fr. 44 refers to his family (sec above), he will 

have given lavish praetorian games in c. 411 (when he was about 15). 

(b) tribvnvs ETNOTARivs c. a. 415. He was only 18 when appoin¬ 

ted (for an alternative dating, based on a different punctuation of 

the inscription, see Secck, Untergang VI 322 and Chastagnol, Fastes, 
282). 

(c) csl (West) for three years, perhaps 416-419. 
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(d) pvr a. 420-421: 420 Sept. 27, CTh v 1.6tt;421 Feb./Sept.,vi 

1 749 = D 809. V.c., praef. urb.; \i 1660. His last known predeces¬ 

sor, Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6, was still in office in Jan. 420, 

and so Maximus must have been aged 24 or 25 in 420. Since his 

office ended before Sept. 421, his 18 months must have been from 

Jan./Feb. 420 to Aug./Sept. 421. 

pvr li a. 421/439: v.c., iterum praef. urb.; vi 36956 = D 8948, VI 

37109, 37110. He presumably held this post before his second 

praetorian prefecture (a post of higher rank) in 439. The absence 

of the consulship from the inscriptions does not prove a date before 

433, cf. e.g. vi 1654 (Fabius Titianus, in PLRE i). During one of the 

urban prefectures he carried out repairs to the Basilica of St Peter’s; 

cf. Chastagnol, Pastes, 286 n. 200. 

PPO (West) a. 421/439: he was PPO before 439, since the itera 

tion number for the praetorian prefecture of 439-441 is clearly 

marked in the sources (see below); see also vi 1197-8 (cited below). 

Either his first praetorian prefecture or his second urban prefec¬ 

ture probably coincided with the consulship of 433. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 433 with Theodosius Aug. xrv: Fasti, 

Rossi i 679-80, ILCV 2608, AE 1969/70, 83a. 

PPO II (italiae) a. 439 Aug. 28-441 Feb. 20: 439 Aug. 28,Nov. 

Val. 3a; 440 Jan. 24,7Wov. Val. 4“; 440 June 4, Nov. Val. 7.1tt; Plate 

440, Mn'. Val. 1.2° (the law mentions Sicily); 441 Feb. 20, Nov. 

Val. 10° acc. Ravennae;all addressed ‘ad Maximum II PPO’. Called 

4>X. Md£i/i0C t(6) 0; JOeAl 44 (1959), Beibl. 283-4 Ephesus (he is 

named second in a college of three PPOs, his colleagues being Cyrus 

7 and Hippasias). 

CONSVL n (West) prior a. 443 with FI. Paterius 3: Fasti, Rossi i 

711-712, 714, ILCV 2971a adn., C/Z. m 2659 = ILCV 245, CIL m 

9521 =ILCV 1245a, CIL ix 1368,P. Oxy. 1037, P. Hams 86. The 

law Nov. Val. 11 (a. 443 March 13) which gives a man with a double 

consulship precedence over men with one consulship, even though 

patricii, was probably concerned with the case of Maximus, although 

it also affected Aetius 7. 

In 443/445 he built a forum at Rome;vi 1 198 = D 807-8 (v.c., 

fori conditor, post quaftuor praefecturas et duos ordinarios consu 

latus),Vl 1197 (mi praefectus et bis consul ord.). The date must be 

before he became patricius. The site was on Mons Caelius near the 

Via Labicana and the Church of S. Clemente; see Platner-Ashbv. 

p. 229. 

PATRicrvs: he was patricius by 445 Dec. 10; Ao&. Val. 19 (addres¬ 

sed ‘Maximo v(iro) inl(ustri) patricio’). Vir gemini consulatus et 
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palriciae dignitatis; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

455. Patricius; Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455, I heoph. 

AM 5947, Jord. Get. 235, Rom. 334. Nic. Call. HE XV 1 I, Cedr. i 

605, Sid. Ap. Ep. n 13.3. 

Alleged to have plotted the murder of Aetius 7 in 454; Proc. BY 

1 4.24-8, Joh. Ant. frr. 200-1, Nic. Call. 7/£xv 11, Marccll. com. 

s.a. 455. Said to have asked Valentinian for the consulship and the 

patriciate (i.e. Aetius’ post) but been refused; Joh. Ant. fr. 201. 

AVGVSTVS a. 455 March 17-May 31: he murdered Valentinian III 

on March 16. 455, and assumed the throne on the following day; 

Fast. Vind. Prior, et Post. s.a. 455, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455), Marcell. com. s.a. 

455, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Mai. 360, 365, Theoph. AM 5947. 

F.vagr. //£ n 7, Jord. Get. 235, Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. frr. 200-1, 

Proc. B VI 4.36, Nic. Call. HE XV 11, Cedr. l 605. He took as his wife 

Valentinian’s widow Eudoxia; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 162 

(s.a. 455), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, Joh. Ant. frr. 

200-1, Evagr. HE » 7, Proc. BV \ 4.36, Nic. Call, xv 11, Cedr. i 605. 

He gave a daughter of Valentinian (unnamed, perhaps Eudocia) in 

marriage to his own son Palladius 10 whom lie made Caesar; Hyd. 

Lem. 162 (s.a. 455). When the Vandals attacked Rome soon 

afterwards he was killed while in flight; Fort. Vind. Prior, et Post. 

s.a. 455, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455), Marcell, 

com. s.a. 455, Cass, chron. s.a. 455, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Mai. 

366, Theoph. .AM 5947, Jord. Get. 235, Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. frr. 

200-1, Proc. £ IT 5.2. Nic. Call. HE XV 11, Cedr. i 605. 

Cf. Anonymus 3. 

FL. PIVS MAXIM VS signo M A R1 AN (I) VS 23 v.sp., governor 

ofSamnium I. V/E VI 

V(ir) sp(ectabilis), rec(tor) prov(inciae), at Venafrum (in Sam- 

nium);x 4859 Venafrum. The inscription is undated but the pro¬ 

vince will not have been under a vir spectabilis before the late fifth 

century; cf. Chastagnol, Historia XII (1963), 373-4. 

YAL. MAXIM VS 24 c.v. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 32122. For his 

date, see Aggerius. He evidently belonged to the family of the 

Valeri i. 

YALERIVS \1A{XIMVS?) 25 senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seal in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32210. For his 
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rank and date, see Aggerius. Presumably he also belonged to the 

family of the Valerii. 

Flavius Caeeina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 

. . .sius Maximus Planesius 

Q. THERSIVS CRISPINVS MEGETHIVS v.c., legatus 

Numidiae 407-408 

Inscr. ] -3 Africa Proconsularis: 1) ILALg. i 263 = vin 5341 = D 

5907 Calama; 2-3 Madaurus, 2) ILALg. I 2108 (=AE 1908, 68), 

3) ILA /g. I 2109. 

Full name; Inscr. 2. Praenomen omitted; Inscr. 1. Crispinus Mege- 

thius; Inscr. 3. 

V.C., LEGATVS (NVMEDIAE) a. 407-408: v.c., leg. (or similar), Inscr. 

1-2; office to be restored, Inscr. 3. He served as legate under C. 

Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius 3 Proculus (proc. Afr. 407-408) and 

since both Calama and Madaurus were in the west of the procon¬ 

sular province, he was legatus Sumidiae. 

MEGETIA 1 (c.f.) EV 

Daughter of Pontius and Vitula, wife of Adventius; miraculously 

cured by St Stephen after a long and unpleasant illness during which 

she lost the baby she was carrying; Evod. de mirac. a 2 (nobilis 

genere, nobilior Christi fide). 

MEGETIA (MSS Magetia) 2 sp.f. 495/496 

Spectabilis femina; owner of property near Sora in Campania; 

Gelas. Ep. 33 (Thiel) (a. 495/496). 

Megistus gloriosissimus comes (East) V/VI 

+ ‘Ex npooQopac Meytarov evSo^(ordrov) ko(pt}toc;) + ; Wadd. 2328 Soada 

Dionysias (Arabia). 

MELANIA 1 (the elder): PLREi. 

MELANIA 2 (the younger): PLRE l. 

MELANTHIA (c.f.) LV/EVl 

Wife of Eudomius; they received a letter of condolence from the 

bishop of Limoges, Ruricius, when their young son died; Ruric. Ep. 

n 39 (c. a. 485/507). 
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Meletius cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 59 

(addressed MeXeruu /ctryKeXXapuo), 60-1 (tco cuhto). 

Melissus candidatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 207 (addres¬ 

sed NfeXtaow KcwdiSaru)). 

Melitius PPO (Italiae) 410 Nov. 16-412 March 19 

410 Nov. 16, CTh w 26.15“; 411 June 24, Sirm. 11“ = CTh xvi 

2.40“ (MSS 412 May 25); 41 Is (MSS 412) Dec. 11, Sirm. 15 (ad 

Melitium virum inlustrem praefectum praetorii) = CTh xvi 2.41°; 

412 Feb. 15, CTh xi 16.23“ + 18.1“; 412 March 19, CTh v 9.2“. 

Mellesa ini. fern. 508 

Of noble family; wife of Severus 14 and mother of children who 

married well; she died in 508; Ennod. Carm. ii 117 (Epitaphium 

domnae Mellesae inlustris feminae). 

(M)ELLITA (?c.f.) ?V 

Named in a fragmentary inscription, apparently her epitaph, in 

the Church of St Agnes at Rome; called ‘.V/ellita’, she was ‘mat(er) 

Rufi Acili. . .’;VI 32017. The names of her son indicate that she was 

of aristocratic origins. 

Melminius Cassianus 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius 

Memmius Aemilius Probus 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior 

Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 

Memnon grammaticus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. it 326 (addres¬ 

sed Mf/ji'am ypappaToSibaaKdhcJ}. 
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MEMNONIVS 1 governor of Syria before 433 

GOVERNOR OF SYRIA (?COMES ORJENTIS OF CONSVLARIS SYRIAE) before 

433: he was one of those sent by Theodosius II *to govern’ (dpl-mw) 

at Antioch; he erected a building there called the Psephium which 

still stood in Evagrius’ day; Evagr. HE I 18 (he held office before 

the appointment of Anatolius 10 as MV.M per Orientem; Anatolius 

is first attested in 433). 

He was an orthodox (anti-Nesiorian) Christian; Evagr. HE118. 

Memnonius 2 v.inl. E/M VI 

Inlustris memoriae; an acquaintance of Cassiodorus Senator 4. 

who calls him ‘omnis facundiac iudex’ and cites him on a point of 

orthography; Cass, de orthogr. (in Gramm. Eat. VTI 175). 

Menander 1 domesticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was a pagan who 

refused to abandon his ancestral faith; Nil, Ep. n 32 (addressed 

Mevavbpu SopeoriKcp). 

Menander 2 fisci patronus (East) 524 

Fisci patronus; allowed exceptionally to enjoy the privileges of 

his rank although he had reached it irregularly (permutationum 

saltibus superiore gradu captato); CJII 7.27 (a. 524 Aug. 21). The 

law is addressed to the PPO Oricntis: presumably Menander served 

at his bar. 

Menas 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pclusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 146 

(addressed Mrjvd a\o\aoTU(q>). 

Menas 2 ex QSP (East) 451 

0 peyaXoirpeneararot; arro uveoropujv; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 45 1 ;ACOec. n i.ii, p. 139 

(Latin version n iii.ii, p. 149). He is named with Apollodorus 5 and 

Theodorus 24 in the list of former administrators, and his office 

was probably therefore genuine, not titular (vacans). 

MENAS 3 praefectus vigilum (at Constantinople) 465 

Nwcre7rapx<K; accused by the senate in the Circus at Constantinople 

of depravity; he was dragged away by the crowd and murdered; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 465. 
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MENAS 4 praefectus vigilum (at Antioch) 507 

Native of Constantinople; sent as wKTewapxos to Antioch in 507 

with Procopius 6 (comes Orientis) to restore order after factional 

disturbances; his brutality caused the Greens to turn on him and he 

was murdered; Joh. Mai. 396-7, John of Nikiu 89.25-7. 

Menas 5 PPO (East) 11 528-529; ex PVC; patricius 529 

His titles arc given in the heading of the constitution ‘Summa\ 

dated April 7, 529: vir illustris, praefectus praetorio ii(o), ex praefecto 

huius almae urbis^ac patricius 

(a) PPO I: the date of the first prefecture is not known, and he 

could have been PPO of Illyricum or of Oriens. 

ppo ii (?orientis) a. 528 June 1-529 April 7: 528June 1, CJ\ 

4.2 la + iv 2.17° + iv 20.18“ + iv 21.17“ + iv 30.14“ + 15“ + v 15.3* 

+ x 22.4“, CJ m 28.30“ +vi 23.24“ + vi 41.1“, C/iv 20.17“, CJ v 

27.8° +9“ +x 35.3“ +x 44.4°, CJ vi 20.19“, CJ vi 55.12“ + vi 56.7“ 

+ viii 58.2“, C/vu 3.1“, CJ vn 33.11“, C/vn 70.1“, C/ vin 13.27“, CJ 

vm 53.33“; 528 Dec. 11, CJi 53.1“, CJ hi 28.31“ +vi 23.26“. CJ tv 

32.26“ + vn 39.8 (which styles him ‘pp.II’), CJ v 9.8“ + v 12.29“, 

CJ v 16.25, C/v 17.10“, CJ vi 23.25“ + vm 37.11“, C/vi 26.9“, CJ 

vi 37.22“, CJ vti 17.1°, CJ vm 16.9“; 528 (day and month unknown), 

CJi 2.19“; 529 Jan. 18, CJi 3.43“, CJ l 4.22“ + 23“ + ix 4.6“ + ix 

5.2“ +ix 47.26“; 529 March 31,C/m 28.32“; 529 April 1, C/l 

20.2“, CJ iv 32.27“, C/v 9.9“, CJ vm 21.1“, C/ix 44.3“; 529 April 6, 

CJ ii 44.3“ + v 74.3“, C/ll 50.8“ + vi 21.17“ + vn 35.8“, C/rv 21.18“, 

C/v 14.10 C/v 16.26“. C/v 60.3“. CJ vi 20.20“, CJ vi 24.13“, CJ 

vn 54.2“+ x 8.3“, C/vn 62.37“ + vn 64.10“, CJ vui 37.12“, C/xn 

33.6“;529 April l.Const. ‘Summa’;528/529 Aug. 3, C/m 22.6“; 

undated, CJ xit 34.1“ (a law of Justinian); this office is also men¬ 

tioned in Theoph. AM 6025 (cited below). 

(b) This title may be honorary (cf. Demosthenes 4). 

(c) Also Theoph. .AM 6025 (6 rrarpuioc Mrzmc 6 fnapxoc). 

In summer 529 he was one of the high-ranking persons who 

escorted the empress Theodora on her visit to the hot springs of 

Pythia (in Bithvnia); Theoph. AM 6025. For the date, cf. Joh. Mai. 

441. 

Perhaps identical with the Menas who built a golden archway at 

Constantinople; Anth. Gr. ix 785 (Mrjwk xpvoeov gpyov eSeiparo ndow 

dStrcuc. Kubaivuiv irroXLeOpov epixpoouv (3aoi\fiu)i>) (the lemma alluding 

to this poem reads: Etc Kapapav TCvQopov trpdc rfy' 5vow, i.e. on an arch 

at the west of the forum, viz. of Constantine). 

755 



MENAS 6 

Menas 6 patricius (East) V/VI 

A patricius, he is named as a character in a dialogue, Ilept floXirucTK, 

with the referendarius Thomas 6; Phot. Bibl. 37. The two men may 

be fictional characters, but if they represent real people, then Menas 

could be identical with Menas 5 (PPO 528-9). 

MENAS 7 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Heraclius 6 comes was asked to write rep Xapnp(ordTu;) xvpiu) Mr^a 

rep 8ia5d\u}. ev rrj A<t>po8nCp i.X.oiv (?): P. Harris 155 prove¬ 

nance unknown. 

FI. Menas 8 praefectianus and defensor (of Oxyrhvnchus) V/VI 

A petition of fifth- or sixth-century date was addressed ^Xa(ouiu) 

MT\va rep aiSeoipiurdno) irrap\(LKu) ko! enSinu: rrjc '0%vpvyx(iTU)v) iroXeus: 

PSI viu 872 Oxyrhvnchus. 

FI. Menas 9 officialis of the MVM (East) V/VI 

’LTpavriXaTtavcK', son of Dorotheus;^/ in 176 Oxyrhvnchus; date 

fifth or sixth century. 

Menstruanus PGallic noble M V 

Commended by Pegasius 2 to Sidonius Apollinaris, who wrote 

back a letter in his praise to Pegasius; described as 'opportunus 

elegans, verecundus sobrius, parcus religiosus’ and as a welcome 

addition to good society (boni quique) at Clermont: Sid. Ap. Ep. 

n 6 (a. 461/467). Not otherwise known, but to judge by the circles 

in which he moved possibly a Gallic noble. 

MERIBAVDVS (?v.c.) (Italy) 511 

On the name (= Merobaudes), see Schonfeld, pp. 167, 284. 

Addressee of a letter from F.nnodius commending to him Ambro¬ 

ses (a student at Rome); Ennod. Ep. ix 3 (a. 511). Ambrosius was 

also commended to Fausttts 9 and Probinus, both aristocrats; Meri- 

baudus was perhaps also an aristocrat or else a high-ranking Goth 

(his name perhaps indicates Frankish ancestry, cf. Merobaudes). 

FI. Merobaudes MVM (West) 443; Ppatricius; orator and poet 

Inscr. 1) VI 1724 = D 2950; Inscr. 2) vi 31983 = ILCV 10ba-b. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. Merobaudes; elsewhere. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 167, 284. 

A native of Baetica in Spain; Sid. Ap. Q rm. IX 297. He came of 
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noble family; Hvd. Lem. 128 (natu nobilis). His name suggests 

that he was descended from the FI. Merobaudes who was mag. mil. 

under Gratian (see PLREi, Merobaudes 2); if so, he was presumably 

of Germanic descent. Son-in-law of FI. Astyrius; Hyd. Lem. 128. 

He apparently outlived his wife; Inscr. 2. 

In 435 when he was honoured with a statue (see below) he was 

praised for his unusual combination of literary and military skills, 

in both of which he achieved distinction (aeque fortis et doctus vir, 

tarn facere laudanda quam aliorum facta laudare praecipuus); Inscr. 

1. Described as ‘orator’, Inscr. 2; and ‘rhetor’, Boeth. Comm, in 

Topica Ciceronis IV-v (= PL 64, 1109, 1147). Praised for his elo¬ 

quence and poetic abilities; Hyd. Lem. 128 (cloqucntiac merito 

vel maxime in poematis studio veteribus comparandus), Sid. Ap. 

Carm. tx 277-8, 296-301 (Sidonius does not name him but the poet 

about whom he writes in this passage is to be identified with Mero¬ 

baudes). Extant fragments of his works, consisting of panegyrics 

and occasional pieces, are published in MGH(AA ) xrv, pp. 7ff. 

Cf. Schanz-Hosiusiv 2, pp. 41-3. 

He may perhaps be identical with Merobaudes ‘Hispanus scholas- 

ticus’, author of the poem De Christo', Anth. Lat. I 878. The word 

‘scholasticus’ probably means here ‘a man of learning’. 

He left Baetica to live in Ravenna; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 297-8. 

He delivered a panegyric on FI. Aetius 7, probably on the consul¬ 

ship of 432, and appears afterwards to have been adlected into the 

senate; Merobaud. Pan. I, fr. UA (in collegium togae senatus adsci- 

vit) (and see below). 

By 435 he had already won a reputation as a soldier (castrensi 

experienlia clarus) and had served in the Alps with distinction (inter 

arma litteris militabat et in Alpibus acuebat eloquium); Inscr. I (the 

occasion might have been Aetius’ campaigns in 430 and 431 against 

the Alamanni and the Nori). 

v(ir) s(pect.abiijs). com(es) s(acrj) c(onsistorji) a. 435 July 30: 

this was his title when he was honoured by the emperor and senate 

with a statue in the Forum of Trajan at Rome; Inscr. 1 (a. 435 July 

30), cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. L\ 299-301 (plosorcs cui fulgidam Quirites 

et cams popularitate princeps Traiano statuam foro Iocarunt). He 

claimed to owe the statue to the panegyric he delivered on Aetius; 

Merobaud. Pan, I, fr. oa (pro his me laudibus tuis Roma cum prin- 

cipe \icturo acre formavit). Hydatius implies that other statues were 

erected to honour his literary talents; Hyd. Lem. 128 (a. 443) 

(testimonio etiam provehitur statuarum). 

?PATRicivs: pro his (sc. laudibus tuis) denique nuper ad honoris 
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maximi nomen ille nascenti soli proximus imperator evexit (sc. me); 

Merobaud. Pan. 1. fr. iia. This probably refers to the patriciate (cf. 

Vollmer in MGH(AA) xiv. p. 9 note) and since it was conferred by 

the emperor of the East (i.e. Theodosius II). Merobaudes must have 

visited Constantinople some time between 435 (when he was cer¬ 

tainly not patricius, since the title is not given on Inscr. 1) and 439 

(when he probably delivered Panegyric i; see below). The visit of 

Valentinian III to Constantinople in October 437 to marry Licinia 

Eudoxia is the likely occasion for this; cf. Clover, TAPS 61 (1971), 

36ff. (where the objections brought against so early a date are not 

conclusive). For a contrary view on his title, see Barnes (cited 

below), who interprets the ‘maximus honor’ as the honorary consu¬ 

late; if correct, this would be much the earliest instance. 

Possibly in late 438 or early 439, Merobaudes visited Salonain 

Dalmatia where he learnt of Aetius' recent victory at Mons Colub- 

rarius; Merobaud. Pan. I, fr. nB (he had perhaps stayed in Constanti¬ 

nople after the court departed and visited Salona on his way back to 

Italy later). For the date of Aetius’ victory*, probably 438, see FI. 

Aetius 7 

Very probably in 439 he delivered the partially extant prose 

panegyric celebrating Aetius’ military victories; Merobaud. Pan. I 

(see FI. Aetius for the date). 

mvm (West) a. 443: in 443 Merobaudes was sent to Spain to suc¬ 

ceed his father-in-law FI. Astyrius as magister utriusque militiae;he 

defeated the Bacaudae but was soon recalled to Rome by Valen¬ 

tinian III following intrigues against him; Hyd. Lem. 128 (a. 443). 

Whether the name ‘Merobaudes’ which occurs on a plate of un¬ 

certain origin (XV 1702) refers to him or to a homonym is not certain. 

Possibly identical with ‘Merobaudes patricius’ who gave estates to 

a monastery at Mantaniacum (Mantenay-sur-Seine) some time 

before the reign of Clovis; Nicolas Camuzat, Promptuarium (1610), 

p. 358b (citing a lost work of hagiography), and cf. Lot, Rev. Beige 

dePhilol. et d’Hist. 17 (1938), 906-11 and Clover, TAPS 61 (1971), 

35-6. See however Barnes, Phoenix 29 (1975), 159-63 (who identi¬ 

fies the patricius with Merobaudes 2 in PLRE t). 

MEROLA c.f. IV/Vl 

Clarissima femina;a Christian; styled ‘mater bonorum’; xin 2419 

= ILCV 182 Lugdunum. 

Merovechus (Meroveus) king of the Franks M V’ 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 168. 
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Descendant of Chlogio, according to an uncertain late sixth- 
century tradition; father of Childericus I (and so grandfather of 
Clovis); Greg. Tur. HFu 9. Cf. stemma 43. As the eponymous fore 
runner of the Merovingian kings, he was later surrounded by legends, 
among which was one claiming Trojan ancestry for him; see Zollner, 
Gesch. d. Fran ken, 6, 38. 

MERVLVS v.c. et spcct., consularis Siciliac L V/E V! 

Merulus v.c. et spectabilis consular^ provinciae Siciliac; he res¬ 
tored to the theatre at Catania statues of the Fratres Pii removed 
by enemies; AE 1956, 259 Catania. The enemies were presumably 
the Vandals. 

Mesrop Armenian scholar 361-441 

On his name, see Justi, p. 200, s. n. MaSthots. 
Native of Armenia; after an education in Greek literature he 

served at the court of the Arsacid kings of Armenia, attaining high 
office and distinction by virtue of his learning; later he took up a 
religious life and became a monk; he was responsible for a revival of 
Armenian literature and scholarship, inventing an alphabet for the 
Armenian language, translating works from Greek and Syriac, in¬ 
cluding the Bible, and establishing schools throughout Armenia; 
he also devised alphabets for nations bordering on Armenia, includ¬ 
ing the Georgians (Iberians); he died on Feb. 19, 441, at a very- 
advanced age; Koriun, Life of Mesrop, Mos. Chor. in 47, 52-4, 57-8, 
60-1,66-7, Lazarus of Pharbi, 9-11. 

Messalla 1 curiosus (at Tripolis in Phoenicc) 436 

O Koupiooooc; at first he refused to release the public animals for 
Melania the younger (PLRE i) and her party to leave Tripolis en 
route to Constantinople in 436 since they had no travel warrants; 
after a visitation from St Leontius he relented; V. Mel. Gr. (ed. 
Gorce) 52. The curiosi were agentes in rebus stationed in the pro¬ 
vinces in charge of the ctirsus publicus; cf. Jones, LRE n 578 with 
n. 34. 

F|. Ennodius Messala 2 cos. 506 

Ennodius Messala; Ennod. Carm. u 32 title (De eo quod Messala 
consul Ennodius in cognomine dictus est), Carm. ii 144-6. FI. 
Messala; Rossi l 931. Messala; elsewhere. 

Son of FI. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 (cos. 490); Ennod. Ep. viii 3, 
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9,ix 12, 26. Brother of Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus 2 (cor.502); 

Ennod. Ep. ix 12, 26. See stemma 23. 

CONSVL (West) a. 506 with FI. Areobindus Dagalaifus Areobindus 1 

(East);Fasti, Rossi i 931..-1E 1921.89. xi 8137, xii 631, Ennod. 

Carm. n 32. 

His impending marriage is mentioned in Ennod. Ep. ix 26 (earlv 

512), 35 (a. 513). 

His literary interests are referred to in Ennod. Carm. II 145 (si 

te, Messala, studiis mihi pandere vclles, non deerant libri quos tibi, 

dulce, darem); and he sent some writings of his for Ennodius' appro¬ 

val, Ennod. Ep. VIII 3, IX 12. He received several letters from Enno¬ 

dius between 510 and 513,Ep. vni 3, 9, 43, ix 12, 26, 35. 

(Valerius) Messaila Avienus 3 PPO (Italiae et Africae) 399-400 

Messalla Avienus; Macr. Sat. I 6.26 (Praetextalus, speaking on the 

derivation of names - sic Messala tuus. Aviene, dictus a cognomento 

Valerii Maximi qui, postquam Messanam urbem Siciliae nobilissi- 

mam cepit. Messala cognominatus est). For the name ‘Valerius’ see 

below. 

He was a member of the ancient family of the Valerii; Rut. Nam. 

de red. suo I 271 -2 (hie est qui primo seriem de consule ducit, usque 

ad Publicolas si redeamus avos), Macr. Sat. I 6.26 (cited above). His 

grandson was perhaps Rufius Valerius Messala 4. 

LEGATVS SENATV5 a. 396/398: res admonet ut prafectum Messalam 

nocte ea quam consecutae sunt nonae Martiae, noveritis. legaticeten 

mox sequentur; Symm. Ep. vi 49. 

ppo italiae et africae a. 399-400: hie et praefecti nutu praetoria 

rexit; Rut. Nam. de red. suo i 273. In office 399 Feb. 16, CTh xm 

5.28° + 6.8°; 399 April 5, CTh xm 11.10“ (the law mentions terrae 

laeticae, known in Gaul and Italy, see Jones. LRE n, 620); 399 April 

11. CTh xvi8.14“; 399 April 29, CTh xv 3.4“; 399 May 17,CThxn 

9.3“; 399s (MSS 396) May 19, CTh xi 30.55“; 399 July 20. CTh vu 

19.1“; 399 Aug. 21. CTh n 7.3“ (MSS Nov. 20) +CTh m 1.8“ + CTh 

ix 35.6“ + CTh xn 1.161“ (MSS Aug. 10); 399s (MSS 388) Aug. 21. 

CJI 54.6“; 399 Sept. 4, CTh xiv 15.5“ (the law refers to Rome); 399 

Oct. 11. CTh i 5.12“ (the law refers to Africa); 399 Dec. 22. CTh vi 

30.16“; 399s (MSS 403 ) Dec. 27, CJ i 51.3“; 399 Dec. 28. CTh xv 

2.8“ (the law refers to Campania); 400s (MSS 399) Sept. 28. CTh 

1 12.7“ (the law refers to the officium proconsular, in Africa) + CTh 

115.17“ (MSS 401) (refers to Africa) + CTh xi 7.15“ (MSS 399) + 

CTh xiv 15.6“ (MSS 399) + CTh xiv 23.1“ (MSS March 27) (refers 

to the granaries of Portus); 400 Sept. 29, . 77i v119.1“; 400 Nov. 17, 
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CTh Viil 5.59°; 400 Nov. 26, CTh x 3.5a; 400 Nov. 27, CTh I 5.1 3° 

+ CTh II 14.1° + CTh vin 5.60“ + CTh xi 26.2°. While in office he 

received several letters from Symmachus, asking him to remit a case 

to the court of one of his vicarii (cf. Anonymus 47), Ep. vn 81,83, 

89 (a. 399); to enrol Anonymus 84, the son of (Proculus) Gregorius 

(see PLRE i), at his bar. Ep. vii 88 (a. 399/400); and to assist Sym¬ 

machus’ agents buying horses in Spain, Ep. vn 82, 90 (a. 399). 

Addressee of other letters of Symmachus also; Ep. vn 84-7. 92 

(date unknown). 

Messalla is one of the characters in the Saturnalia of Macrobius 

(he was therefore a pagan); Macr. Sat. I 2.16, I 6.26, VI 7.1, vii 3.23 

(described as ‘adulescens’ at the dramatic date of c. 383). He was 

noted for his eloquence and literary interests; Symm. Ep. vn 88 

(splendor dicendi), 91 (honores quidem semper vitae ac litterarum 

splendore praecessisti). Rut. Nam. de red. suo i 267-8 (haec quoque 

Pieriis spiracula (sc. Thermae Tauri, near Centumcellac) comparat 

antris carmine Messalae nobilitatus ager). 274-6 (sed menti et 

linguae gloria maior inest. Hie docuit qualem poscat facundiasedem; 

ut bonus esse velit quisque disertus erit), Sid. Ap. Carrn. ix 305 

(Messalam ingenii satis profundi). 

Rufius Valerius Messala 4 PVR before 483(?) 

. . . Rufius Val. Messala v.c. praefectus urbis; vi 1 775 (undated). 

Perhaps to be identified with Rufius Valerius Messala 'v.c. et inl(us- 

tris) . . VI 32202 (= Vi 1 796d 99, p. 860) Flavian amphitheatre. 

The latter was contemporary with and probably a relative of Rufius 

Postumius Festus 5 cos. 472. The seats in the amphitheatre were 

mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483 (see Aggcrius), and so 

Messala may have been PVR before that year. 

He was no doubt descended from Valerius Messala Avienus 3, 

possibly his grandson. 

MESSALINVS: proconsul of Asia IV/V; PLREl. 

Messianus 1 pairicius (West) 456 

He served under the MVNl Kparchius Avitus 5 against the Visi¬ 

goths in 455 and helped to pacify them; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 426-7 

(insuper et Geticas praemissus continet iras Messianus). 

PATRiavs a. 456: he was patricius of the emperor Avitus and 

was killed in the battle of Placentia on Oct. 17, 456;.!ucf. Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 456 (patricius Aviti), Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 456 (patri¬ 

cius cius). He was doubtless MVM et patricius under Avitus and 
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was probably appointed after the death on Sept. 17, 456, of 

Remistus; cf. Fasti 

Messianus 2 vir illustrissimus (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus (bishop of Vienne); he is 

praised for his piety; Avit. F.p. 56 (addressed ‘viro illustrissimo 

Mcssiano’). 

Possibly a descendant (son or grandson) of Messianus 1. 

A R VS I AX VS MESS/VS: writer L IV-PLREi. 

Flavius Messius Phoebus Severus 

Methodius cubicularius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 289 (addres¬ 

sed MedoSiu: KOV&ouK.'Ka.piu)). 

Metrodorus grammaticus (at Constantinople) ?V/VI 

Author of verses in the Anthologia Graeca about a lawyer, loanncs 

7S\Anth. Gr. IX 712 (MprpoStjpoi; ypapparocod; the lemma in Codex 

Palatinus 23 adds iv ^avriop). Perhaps author also of Anth. Gr. ix 

360 (Mr?rpo6cjpou). 

Metrophanes sophist (?at Athens) LV 

Son of Lachares 2 (therefore a native of Athens); a sophist 

(aaptonjc); an infant prodigy; attacked in a speech by Superianus; 

Dam. fr. 141 = Suid. M 1011, Dam. Epit. Phot. 86. 

Micce inlustris femina E/M V 

On the name, cf. Schonfeld, pp. 168, 284 (s.n. Micca, a Germanic 

masculine name). 

Inlustris femina; she left a holograph will naming Pelagia 2 as her 

heir and entrusted it to her nephew Caesarius 3, son of her brother; 

he canried out her wishes on her death but Pelagia sought confirma¬ 

tion of the validity of the will from Valcntinian 111; Nov. Val. 21.2 

(dated a. 446 Dec. 26). 

MICHAEL 1 cubicularius (East) 470 

He and Cosmas 2, rejv flaoiXeitov 6vrec flaXapmroXoi, allowed Iorda- 

nes 3 to examine the private apartments of the emperor Leo in the 

palace; Joh. Ant. fr. 208. 
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Michael 2 (?proto-)spatharius (East) V/Vl 

ZuvMrixari* npumoroc tv onaSapioic; MAMA vm 323 Iconium 

(Lycaonia), undated, perhaps fifth or sixth century; he is perhaps 

identical with Michael 1. 

Minervius 1: ?Mag. Epist. c. 395, CRP 397-398, CSL 398/399 (all 

West); PIKE i. 

MINER VJ VS 2 (v.c,) L IV/E V 

Son of Florcntinus (= PLRE i. Florentinus 2); his marriage is 

mentioned in 398/402; Svmm. Ep. IV 55. He was therefore of noble 

family from Gaul. 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella 

MIN V Cl AN VS v.c. 396/398 

V.c.; he refused to pay extortionate taxes and sought an enquiry 

into the matter; Symm. Ep. v 63 (a. 396/398). 

MISAEL cubicularius (East) 518 

His name is always given as ‘Misahel’ or ‘Misael’. 

He was a monophysite; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. in 3-4, xi 1, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 519. 

cvbicvlarivs (East) a. 518: cubicularius; Mar cell. com. s.a. 519, 

Jord. Rom. 360, Joh. Mai. fr. 43, Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 1 7,xi 1 

(‘qwbwqlr”). He received in office two letters from Severus of 

Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 17 (a. 513/518; asked to explain to 

Eleutherius 4 that Severus had to refuse his request for a client 

owing to his church’s lack of means), xil (a. 513/518; thanked for 

helping to restore the fortunes of the church of Antioch and urged 

not to give up the world to pursue a religious life). Zacharias Rhetor 

addressed to Misael his biographies of Peter the Iberian, Isaias and 

Theodorus; Zach. V. teniae, p. 10 (‘precibus et supplicationibus 

eorum sit tibi, Misael Christum amans et magnificentissimc, ut cum 

cubiculorum regiorum gubematione vita tua bene dirigatur'). In 518 

at the start of Justin's reign, Misael conspired against him with 

Amantius 4, Theocritus, Andreas 10 and Ardabur 2, and was exiled 

to Serdica; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 360, Joh. Mai. fr. 43. 

He seems then to have entered the church, since two letters of 

Severus were addressed to him as deacon, Sev. Ant. Ep. SeL I 63 

(a. 557),in 3 (a. 519/534), while a third, Ep. SeL ni 4 (a. 521/536), 

mentions ‘the religious deacon Misael’. He lived in Constantinople; 
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Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. in 3. He had considered entering the church 

earlier; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. XI 1 (urged not to do so as he was required 

to oppose the heretics, i.e. supporters of Chaicedon: and cf. above). 

Still alive in 537; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 63. 

FI.Moco (nr 14207, 15 = ILC.V 478): PLREi. 

Moderatus conductor of the domus regia (in Apulia) 493/494 

Conductor domus regiae; accused of using violence against a 

monastery ‘in fundo Luciano’ near Luceria (in Apulia); Gelas. Ep. 3 

(Loew.) (a. 493/494). 

Modestinus poet ?V/E VI 

Author of an epigram preserved in the Codex Salmasiatius; Anth. 

Lat. I 273. Many poets in this collection were Africans of the fifth 

and early sixth centuries; cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 71-4. The 

date of Modestinus may however have been in the early empire; cf. 

Schanz-Hosius in. para. 527a. 

Modestus agens in rebus (East) 472 

MayLorpixwoc; bearer of a letter to the emperor Anthemius in 

Rome from the emperor Leo in 472;Joh. Mai. 374, Joh. Mai. fir. 32 

(= Exc. de ins., p. 162). 

C. Sollius Modestus Apollinaris Sidonius 

FI. Monaxius PVC 408-409; PPO (Orientis) 414; 

PPO (Orientis) (II) 416-420; cos. 419 

FI. Monaxius; Rossi I, p. 260, CIL ill 142075, P. Oxy. 1973, PSl 

1340. Monaxius; elsewhere. 

He is described as well-educated and three times prefect; Callini- 

cus, V. Hypatii 21.11 =79 (nencuSevpeifX kcu rplc £rrap\oc yewpewl 

PVC a. 408 Jan. 17-409 April 26: 408 Jan. 17, CTh VI 30.19 

(MSS ppo); 408 Feb. 15, CTh xiv 17.15°; 409 (early), Cjx 34.13“. 

409 Feb. 21,C77ixv 1.47° (the law concerns Constantinople); 409 

April 26. CTh Xiv 16.1°. This last law is concerned with a shortage 

of bread at Constantinople. During the shortage, the populace 

demonstrated and the praetorium of Monaxius €nap\oc: ffoAeax was 

destroyed by fire and his official carriage hauled through the city; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 412 (for the correct date. 409, see the law above 

and Marcell. com. s.a. 409 aput Constantinopolim magna populi 

exarsit seditio. pan is videlicet penuria sibimet ingruente; the wrong 
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date in the Chronicon Paschale is due to confusion of similar con¬ 

sular dates). 

ppo (Orientis) 414 May 10-Nov. 30: 414 May 10, CTh vi 2.23 

dat. Cpli (MSS pu);414 Nov. 30, CTh xm 3.16°. 

ppo (Orientis) (n) a. 416 Aug. 26-420 May 27: 416 Aug. 26, CTh 
xn 1.182®; 416 Aug. 27, CJ l 46.2°; 416 Aug. 30, CTh ix 40.23“; 

416 Sept. 9, CTh xi 28.11° (mentions the quarries of Docimium, 

the Troad and Proconnesus); 416 Sept. 29, CTh xvi 2.42* (concerns 

Alexandria in Egypt); 416 Oct. 5, CTh xn 12.15“(mentions the 

praefectus augustalis)-, 416 Nov. 11, CTh VI 25.1“; 416 Nov. 17, 

CTh vi 24.8“; 416 Dec. 18, CTh vi 24.9“; 417 March 14, CThvtu 

12.9“; 417 April 10, CTh xvi 9.4“; 417 July 28, CTh vii 11.2“ (con¬ 

cerns Euphratensis); 41 7 Sept. 27, CTh xv 11.2“ (mentions Hiera- 

polis and Euphratensis); 418 Feb. 3, CTh xvi 2.43“ (concerns 

Alexandria in Egypt); 418 April 17,C77jxii 1.183“; 418 Aug. 21, 

CTh xm 1.21“; 419 March 8, CThxi 30.66“; 419 Sept. 24, CTh ix 

40.24“ (mentions the city of Chersonesus); 420 May 5, CJ Mil 

10.10“ (mentions many provinces of Pontica and Oriens); 420 May 

27s (MSS 412 Dec. 27), CJ140.12°. All p.po. In the summer of 418 

his name appears in the college of PPOs who issued a prefectorial 

edict on the Pelagians; Haenel, Corpus legum, p. 239 = PL 48, 392 

(for date and text, see FI. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19). Vir inl(us- 

tris) praef(ectus) praet(orio) n; CIL in 142075 Perinthus (Thrace). 

consvl (East) prior a. 419 with FI. Plinta (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

608-10, P. Oxy. 1973, PSI1340, cf. Callinicus, V. Hypatii 21.1 = 

78 (Movaf-ux; 6 dno imaruw). 

He had four servants who went to St Hypatius’ monastery and 

became monks against his wishes;Callinicus, V. Hypatii 21.1-16 = 

78 (presumably after 419, since he is called a former consul). 

At Perinthus during his second praetorian prefecture he dedicated 

a building, probably a church; CIL m 14207s Perinthus (Thrace) 

(a marble block in the Church of St George). 

Georgius Monos 

Montanarius agent of Theoderic 508 

Sent by Theoderic with 1,500 soluii to a bishop Severus for 

distribution among persons claiming to have suffered losses during 

the passage of Theoderic’s army in the current year; Cass. Far. ii 8 

(a. 508). The occasion was doubtless the invasion of Gaul in 508. 

Perhaps identical with Montanarius who travelled from Milan to 

Ravenna and back in early 506; Ennod. Ep. iv 32. 
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MONTI VS 1 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter of friendship from John Chrysostom in 

exile, which alludes to his at-yei'ciaijoh. Chrys. Ep. 171 (a. 404/407). 

Monti us 2 correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris 461 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in 461 answering 

a request for a satire; Montius, styled ‘vir disertissime’, was on the 

point of departing for the Sequani, among whom he lived (Sequanos 

tuos);Sid. Ap. Ep. ill. 

MOSCHIAXVS 1 ?MVM per Illyricum or comes rei militaris 482 

In 482 he and Iohannes Scytha 34, OTparrryoi, were sent to Illyri¬ 

cum against Theodericus 7;Joh. Ant. fr. 213 (they replaced Sabi- 

nianus Magnus 4, and one of them will have been magister militum 

per Illyricum, the other comes rei militaris). 

Probably identical with Moschianus 2. 

FI. Moschianus 2 cos. 512 

Full nam e; Papyri from consulship. 

consvx (East) posterior a. 512 with FI. Paulus 34 (East): Fasti, 

SB 5174, 5175, 7369, P. Colt. Nessana 16.1. 

Perhaps owner of property at Constantinople later known by his 

name; Joh. Mai. 490. 

He is possibly to be identified with Moschianus 1. The name is 

unusual and reappears in the names of the consul of 518, FI. Anas- 

tasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5, who was cer 

tainly related to the emperor Anastasius; Moschianus himself was 

perhaps related to the emperor (see stemma of Anastasius’ family 

for a suggestion that he was brother of the consul of the previous 

year, Secundinus, who was the emperor’s brother-in-law). 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

Moschus rhetor (at Antioch) M/LV 

Ap77ru>/jat Antioch, where he committed adultery with the wife 

of Hilarius 5, a decurion and his benefactor; Hilarius made over to 

him his wife, his property and his curial obligations; Dam. fr. 222 = 

Suid. 1291. 

Mucianus translator of a work on music E/M VI 

Vir disertissimus; a friend of Cassiodorus Senator 4; he translated 
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into Latin a book on music by Gaudentius (PLRE i); Cass. Inst. 

Saec. Litt. II 5. 

Probably identical with the Wlutianus’ who translated homilies 

by John Chrysostom for Cassiodorus; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. I 9. 

Mundericus Frankish rebel ?524/533 

On the name, cf. Schonfeld, p. 169. 

He claimed kinship with the Frankish king Theoderic (511-533) 

and set himself up as a king: Theoderic killed him after besieging 

him in Victoriacum Castrum (Vitry); Greg. Tur. //F in 14. The date 

was late in Theoderic’s reign probably some years after the death of 

Chlodomer (in 524). 

Mundilo senator of the gentiles (West) V'/VT 

On the name, cf. Schdnfeld, p. 169. 

Hie ia(cet) Mundilo sen(ator) sco(lae) gent(ilium); he died aged 

about 40 and was buried at Florence; xi 1 708 = ILCV 562 Florence. 

For the schola gentilium (seniorum) in the West, cf. Not. Dig. Occ.xi. 

Mundiuch father of Attila E V 

MouvStouxoc; Prise. Mow5toe;Theoph. Mundzucus; Jord. 

Brother of Rua and Octar; father of Attila and Bleda; possibly 

joint ruler with his brothers over the Huns; Jord. Get. 180, 257, 

Prise, fr. 12, Theoph. AM 5942. For the view that Mundiuch was 

not a ruler, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 81-2. On the name, cf. 

Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 409-11 (preferring the form ‘Mundzuc’), 

Schonfeld, p. 278. See stemma 47. 

Mundo ally of Theoderic E VI 

All three sources (Ennodius, Marcellinus, Jordancs) spell his name 

‘Mundo*. On the name, cf. Schonfeld, p. 169. 

Descended from the family of Attila (de Attilanis quondam 

origine descendens) (therefore a Hun); Jord. Get. 301. Called a 

‘Geta*; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. If it is correct that this Mundo was a 

Hun, then he can not be identified with Mundus, the magister mili• 

turn of Justinian (in PLRE m). 

After fleeing from the Gepids and wandering in the waste lands 

north of the Danube, he gathered a motley band of robbers and 

outlaws, seized a tower by the Danube called ‘Herta* and established 

himself as ruler (rex) of the district; Jord. Get. 301. He became an 

ally (foederatus) of Theoderic 7; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (* p. 278 

ed. Hartcl). The Roman general Sabinianus 5 made war on him and 

767 



MVNDO 

Mundo asked for Ostrogothic help; Theoderic’s general Pitzias 

arrived when he had almost abandoned hope (pene desperatumet 

iam de traditione sua deliberantem) and they inflicted on the 

Romans a crushing defeat at Horreum Margi in 505; Jord. Get. 

300-1, Rom. 387, Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 278), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 505. He then became subject to Theoderic (hunc ... suo regi 

Theoderico cum gratiarum actione fecit (Pitzias) subjectum);Jord. 

Get. 301. 

Musaeus grammaticus and poet L V/M VI 

Author of the poem Hero and Leander, in several MSS of which 

he is called: Mouaat'oiJ ypappankov. His work was influenced by the 

poet Nonnus of Panopolis (?M V) and was already familiar to Aga- 

thias and Paul the Silentiary (M VI); cf. P-W xvi, 767-9. His dates 

therefore make it possible that he is identical w'ith the Musaeus to 

whom Procopius of Gaza addressed two letters; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 147, 

165. 

Musellius 1 PSC (East) 414 April 9 

CTh xi 28.9 (subscript), a copy was sent ‘Musellio praeposito sacri 

cubiculi de titulis ad domum sacram pertinentibus’ (a reference to 

the fact that the domus divina per Cappadociam was now under the 

PSC, see Jones, LRE i 426 with n. 38). 

Possibly identical with the Muselius, a Christian, who repaired 

and extended a museum at Constantinople and had a portrait of the 

emperor (unnamed) placed inside; Anth. Gr. ix 799 (cf. vv. 3-4 

Mouaeu*' 'Pcojitj b'txapiooaro koi Paoi\fi<K eixova deoneo'njv tiroc typaye 

bdpcov) (inscribed tv tu) nopQvpu) k'iovi rdov etc to 4>tXa£eX0iov - so lem¬ 

mata in Palatinus and Planudes; the Philadelphium was part of the 

Mese near the Forum Tauri; cf. R. Janin, Constantinople Byzantine1, 

410), Anth. Gr. ix 800 (cf. v. 2 niorevwv naBapbX. coc 0eoc ton Atrroc), 

801 (Mouoetou rd pev avroc erev^aro, noXXa be acuoac tardna o0aXepux 

tbpvoev do^aXecoc). 

Muselius 2 Prhetor L V/E VI 

He was a pupil of Ioannes 50; Procopius of Gaza, who styles him 

6 Xoytujraroc. admired his eloquence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 149 (to Ioannes 

50). 

Mushegh Armenian officer 504 

In autumn 504 ‘Mushlek (Mushegh) the Armenian, who was 

under the Persians, surrendered with his whole force and became 
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subject to the Greeks’; Josh. Styl. 75. This occurred after a Persian 

force at Nisibis was ambushed and destroyed by Areobindus 1. 

MVSONIVS 1 (?v.c.) (East); perhaps a deacon 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom which alludes to his 

ewfiveia and styles him teonord uou nuudraTe kcu eu^afiioTare; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 216 (a. 404/7). Of noble birth, he was possibly a cleric, 

since the epithet euXa^eoraroe appears normally to have been used 

for addressing deacons. 

Musonius 2 notarius (East) 431 

Notarius; present at the Council of Ephesus in 431;Mansi V 584a, 

Liberat. Brev. 6. He was perhaps an ecclesiastical notarius. 

Musonius 3 vindex (of Anazarbus) 513/516 

He and Alexander 16 were the virxdices (‘j3u'5ucec’) of Anazarbus; 

they received a letter from Severus of Antioch in 513/516 informing 

them of the decisions of the synod of Tyre (in 513/514) since their 

public duties prevented them from visiting Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 

Sel. I 27. Cf. also Martyrius 8. 

Astius Mustelus flamen perpetuus (at Ammaedara) 526 

Astius Mustelus fl. pp. cristianus; he died aged 72 in December 

526; vm 10516 = 11528 = ILCV 388 Ammaedara (Byzacena) (dated 

in the fourth year of Hilderic). 

(M)VSTILA spectabilis femina 444 or 493 

Sp.f.; wife of. . .ta, she died aged about 48 and was buried under 

the Vatican;vi 32020 = Rossi I 903 = ILCV 252a.The consular date 

is \41bino v.c. cons.’, which is either 444 or 493. For the name, cf. 

Astius Mustelus and also Mustela sp.f. (vi 32019; in PLRE m). 

Mustio translator of works on medicine ?V 

He translated into Latin numerous Greek medical works; his ver¬ 

sion of the Gynaecia of Soranus is extant;Sorani^nat'ciorum ertus 

translatio latina, ed. V. Rose (1882). Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2. pp. 

289-91. The date is uncertain but he was possibly contemporary 

with Cassius Felix 13 and Caelius Aurelianus 10. 

FACVNDVS PORFYRIVS Af YNATIDIVS: v.c., consularis 

Siciliac ?L 1V/E V\PLRE t . 
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Martius Myro 

(Naamanes) (al-Nu man I) king of the Lakhmids c. 400-c. 418 

Son of Imru'-al-Qays and ruler of al-HTrah c. 400-418; an ally of 

Persia, he brought up Vararanes, son of the Persian king Isdigerdes 

I; Noeldeke, Tabari, 79ff. See stemma 50(6). Said to have frequently 

raided Syria (perhaps this is a confusion with Naamanes II) and to 

have commanded two units in the Persian army, one Arab and one 

Persian; Noeldeke, Tabari, 83. According to later legend he even¬ 

tually abdicated and became a pilgrim; Noeldeke, Tabari, 84. 

At one time he tried to prevent pilgrims from visiting St Svmeon 

the Stylite; how he came to change his mind was described to 

Svmeon by Antiochus 9, who once visited him; V. Sym. StyL 

(Syriac) 101. See Rothstein, pp. 62-3, 65ff. 

Naamanes II (al-Nu man II) king of the Lakhmids 499-503 

4>uXapxoc; ruler of Arabs subject to Persia, he was defeated in 

Luphratensis in c. 500 by the dux Eugenius 5;Theoph. AM 5990 

(for the date, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 91 n. 5). In late 502 Cavades. 

king of Persia, sent him to attack Carrhae and Edessa; he was fatally 

wounded in battle with Roman troops in August 503 and died soon 

afterwards;Josh. Stvl. 51-2, 57-8. Noeldeke, Tabari, 169. His capi¬ 

tal was at al-Hfrah; Josh. Sty 1. 57. See Rothstein, 70, 73-4, Olinder, 

The Kings of Kinda, 58-61. See stemma 50(6). 

Naemorius Mag. Off. (West) 408 

'O tCjv iv tt} auXrj raZecov udyiorpoe Naipopioq; one of the high officials 

(for the others, see Chariobaudes) killed by rebellious troops at 

l icinum on Aug. 13, 408; Zos. v 32.6 (for the date, see Cons. ItaL 

s.a. 408). 

Naevia Galla 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus PVrR 414 

The MSS of CTh Vl 27.15 (see below) call him ‘Namatius’. 

Author of the poem De Reditu Suo, describing the first stages of 

his journey home from Rome to Gaul in October and November 417 
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(tor the date, see A. Cameron, in JRS 57 (1967), 31-9). Cf. Schanz- 

Hosius IV 2, pp. 38-41. A newly discovered fragment of the poem, 

published in Italia medioevale e umanistica 16 (1973), 15-30, by 

Mirella Ferrari, mentions the consul Constantius (p. 30, fr. B, line 7), 

which gives further support to the date 417. 

Full name; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I, subscription. Namati(an)us; 

Codes. 

He was a native of Gaul; de red. suo I 20, 161. Possibly from 

Toulouse;i 510. His father was Lachanius (PLRE i);i 595. Rutilius 

was a relation of Palladius 4 and Exsuperantius 2;i 208ff. 

MAG.off. (West) a. 412: 412 Dec. 7, CTh VI 27.15“ dat. Rav(en 

nae). The office is mentioned in de red. suo I 561-4 (praebet equos, 

offert etiam carpenta tribunus ex commilitio earns et ipse mihi, 

officiis regerem cum regia tecta magister armigerasque pii principis 

excubias) (the tribunus was most probably a tribunus et nntanus; 

see Anonymus 66). 

PVR a. 414 summer: the office is mentioned in de red. suo 1157-60 

(si non displicui, regerem cum iura Quirini, si colui sanctos consu- 

luique patres. Nam quod nulla meum strinxerunt crimina ferrum, 

non sit praefecti gloria, sed populi). His successor in office was 

C.aecina Decius Aginatius Albinus 7 (first attested a. 414 Sept. 17); 

de red. suo I 466-8. Since FI. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7 was 

still PVR on 414 May 27, Rutilius’ tenure of office must have been 

a brief one during summer 414. 

Namatius (CTh VI 27.15): see Rutilius Claudius Namatianus. 

Namatius 1 ?admiral of Euric ?c. 477/478 

Friend and correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris; he owned a 

country property at Civitas Olarionensium (= Oleron; in Novem- 

populana) where he lived with his father; a man with literary 

interests, he asked Sidonius to send him copies of works by Varro 

and Eusebius (Varronem logistoricum, sicut poposceras, ct Eusebium 

chronographum misi);he had been recently appointed to patrol the 

Atlantic coasts to defend them against Saxon pirates (subitus a San- 

tonis nuntius . . . asseveravit nuper vos classicum in classc ccctnissc 

atque inter offtcia nunc nautae, mode militis litorihus Oceani curvis 

inerrare contra Saxonum pandos myoparones); Sid. Ap. Ep. vtu 6 

(perhaps written shortly before c. 478, when Sidonius published 

Book vm of the letters). It is not clear whether or not Namatius had 

a home at Saintes also. He served the Visigoths, whose king at this 

date was Euric (cf. Ep. viii 6.16 ‘victoris populi signa comitaris’). 

771 



NAMATIVS 2 

SAM ATI VS 2 (?v.c.) LV/EVI 

Husband of Ceraunia, joint-addressee with her of letters from 

Ruricius; Rune. Ep. II 1-4 (styled ‘domni sublimes’). Sole addressee 

of two other letters; Ruric. Ep. II 5, 62. Their daughter married a 

son of Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. n 1, 3-4. Her death is lamented in Ruric. 

Ep. n 4. They also had a son on whose death Ruricius wrote a letter 

of consolation; Ruric. Ep. II 3. See stemma 16. 

NAMOSAS v.c., comes and legatus ?V 

T07roc Na/jcjoa Mavar\pcu pm>a Xa^nporarou ^opiros nai npeafieurrio; CRAI 

1905, p. 346 = Corpus Inscriptionum Iudaicarum. n. 883 near Haifa. 

The letters pava before XapTrporaTOv are probably an error by the lapi- 

cide repeating the beginning of the preceding name. The names are 

Jewish; the equivalent of ‘Xamosas’ is obscure, but ‘Manaemus’ is 

the Graecized form of ‘Manahem’. Xamosas, son of Manahem, was 

v.c. comes and legatus; he had perhaps travelled to the imperial 

court as envoy and there been awarded the title of comes. 

Xanduin saio 508 

In early 508 Theoderic announced the preparations for his forth¬ 

coming expedition to Gaul ‘per Xandum (sic) saionem nostrum’; 

Cass. Var. I 24 (a. 508, before June 24; addressed 'universis Gothis'). 

For the name ‘Xanduin’, see Schroeder tn Cass. Var. (ed. Mommsen), 

Index I, p. 497, and Schonfeld, p. 170. 

Flavius Xar. Manlius Boethius 

Xarbazaicus; see Arbazacius. 

Xarses 1 Persian minister and general E/M V 

A Persian, mentioned as a former senior colleague of Antiochus 5; 

Syn. Ep. I 10 (6 Napojj tCj Uepajj irapa&waaTevaac). 

He is probably identical with Xarses, known as Mihr-Xurses, who 

was made chief minister (for the office, the vuzurg-framailhar, cf. 

Christensen, 114 with n. 2) in Persia by Isdigerdes I early in his 

reign (399-421), and who continued in the same capacity under the 

two succeeding kings of Persia, Vararanes V Gor (42 1-438) and 

Isdigerdes II (438-457); see Xoeldeke. Tabari. 75-6, 106, 108-13. 

116, Christensen, p. 277ff. He is identical with the Xarses (Napaoux) 

who commanded Persia’s army in the war with Rome in 421-422; 
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Noeldeke, Tabari, 108, Soc. VII 18, Theoph. AM 5918. He also com 

manded the army in a campaign under Isdigerdes II; Noeldeke, 

Tabari, 116 (alluding probably to the warfare in 441; cf. Anatolius 

10, and see Stein, Bas-Emp. I 291). On the name, cf. Justi, p. 223, 

n. 30(Nariyapaha), and p. 205, s.n. Mihr-Narse, n. 3. 

N ARSES 2 v.sp., comes et castrensis sacri palatii (East) 

416 Feb. 8 

CThvi 32.1“ dat.Cpli. 

NARSES 3 vir magnificentissimus (East) 519 

0 neyciXoTTpeneoTaTW, present at Apamea in early 519 at the 

enquiry concerning Peter of Apamea held before Eutychianus 4; 

ACOec. m, p. 108. 

Iulius Nasif {IRT 886f): PLRE t. 

Naucellio correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Donatist, addressee of a letter from Alypius and Augustine; Aug. 

Ep. 70 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus ct honorabilis frater’). The 

date was not before 397 (CSEL 58, p. 22). 

IVLIVS NA VCEL LI VS: senator, writer and friend of Symma- 

chus: PLRE I. 

NAV'CRATI AN VS v.c. (et sp.), tribunus (East) 434/447 

’0 XcLfinporaroc ko! moToraroc Tpifiovvoc; he delivered a letter from 

Proclus bishop of Constantinople to Theodoret; Theod. Ep. XV. He 

was probably a tribunus et notarius, and so will have been a vir spec- 

tab ilis. 

FL. NEAPTIVS comes (East) V/VI 

'0 XapnpdTiaToq) ko/utjc; P. Bon. I 46 provenance unknown. The 

document is a private letter but alludes to Neaptius in a way suggest¬ 

ing that he held office; if so, he was perhaps the comes Aegypti or 

the comes et dux Thebaidis. 

Nebiogastcs MVM (of Constantine HI) 407 

Neo/kydoiTTC; Olymp. Nc/^aortoc; Zos. MSS (Neflurraorrje; edd.). On 

the name, see Schonfeld, p. 172 (s.n. Neviogastus). 

MAG.mil. (of Constantine III) in Gaul a. 407: he and Iustinianus 1 

wrere appointed orpa-nryoi by Constantine III; Olymp. fr. 12, Zos. vi 
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2.2. While still in Britain Constantine appointed them to take com¬ 

mand of the armies of Gaul {ap\eiv nbv $v KeXrotc crpariojToji'); Zos. 

vi 2.2. He was tricked into attending a meeting with Honorius’ 

general. Sarus. and treacherously murdered; Zos. vi 2.3. 

NEBRrDIVS 1 proconsul Asiae 396 

396 July 22, CTh xi 30.56“; undated, CJxI 50.2 (addressed 

‘Nebridio comiti Asiae’ in CJ; ‘Nebridio vicario Asiae’ in the lex 

Romana Burgundionum). 

NEBRIDIVS 2 (c.p.) 400 

Son of Nebridius (= Nebridius 3, in PLRE i) and Salvina (PLRE 

i); a little child (pusio) in 400; Jer. Ep. 79.6. 

NECTARIOLA (?c.f.) E/MV 

Wife of Senator 2; Constantius, V. Germani 22, 29. 

Nectarius 1 ?defensor civitatis (at Calama) 408/410 

Native of Calama and already an old man when in 408/410 he 

corresponded with Augustine and tried to avert punishment from 

Calama after anti-Christian riots there; Aug. Ep. 90-1, 103-4 (c. 

408/410; cf. CSEL 58, pp. 27-8, 31) (Epp. 90 and 103 were written 

by Nectarius). 

He was the son of a Christian; Aug. Ep. 91.2. He himself was a 

pagan; Aug. Ep. 91, 103-4. His son, still a student in 409/410 

(generosus adulescens), was Paradoxus; Aug. Ep. 104.15. 

He was a person of rank; Aug. Ep. 91, 104 (both addressed 

‘domino eximio meritoque honorabili fratri Nectario’). He had per¬ 

formed many services for Calama (eidem, sc. Calamensi coloniae, 

magna contulisse videmur officia); Aug. Ep. 90. Probably he came 

from a curial family at Calama, but by 408/9 he appears higher in 

rank than a simple curialis; perhaps he held the post of defensor 

civitatis at the time of the correspondence with Augustine. 

Probably identical with the Nectarius at Calama mentioned in 

Aug. Ep. 38 (a. 397). 

NECTARIVS 2 vicarius Ponticae 435 

435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 subscript (eodem excmplo .. . Nectario 

vicario Ponticae). 
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Nectarius 3 agens in rebus (West) 454 

Agens in rebus; bearer of a letter from Pope Leo to Anatolius 

bishop of Constantinople in 454;ACOec. II iv, p. 88 = Leo, Ep. 135. 

Nemertius 1 silentiarius (Last) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ti 12 

(addressed Nrjpepriw oiXemapito), 13 (too auru). In Ep. II12 Nilus 

exhorts him to help the needy and protect the distressed. 

Nemertius 2 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ll 210 (uddres 

sed Srjiiepnu) ckSiku;). 

Nemesianus 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. ill 

339 (addressed Nepeoatat cp tryoXacTuaj). 

.1 VSOXIVS NEMESIANVS 2 (Stud. Pal. xx 111): PIRE t. 

Nemesion 1 lawyer (East) LV/EVI 

Mentioned by Aeneas of Gaza to Gessius 3 as famous for his legal 

learning (And titc tcou t'opcov tmoTrjprjc); Aen. Gaz., Ep. 20. Possibly a 

jurist rather than an advocate; he may have been a teacher of law at 

Berytus. 

Nemesion 2 (Dam. fr. 341): see Sallustius 7. 

XEMESIVS 1 (?v.c.) 402 

Son of Poemenius; he and his brother (= Anonymus 91) were 

students in Rome, until his brother died, whereupon Nemesius 

returned home to his father in GauhSyrnm. Ep. IV 56, IX 54 (both 

a. 402). In boLh letters Symmachus calls him ‘filius noster\ The 

family were perhaps Gallic aristocrats. 

Nemesius 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. F.p. tv 81 

(addressed Nepeoiuj paTiorpicu'u}). 

XEMESJVS 3 praeses (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium advising him that 

f) rrjv ApxtK t^ovoia should be tempered with TjpepoTr?v; Isid. Pci. Ep \ 

47 (addressed Ncpcaup apxopri). 
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NEON 1 v.c.; governor (pracscs) of Euphratensis 431/432 

Native of Isauria, where he grew up; Theod. Ep. XL. Styled Xapnpo- 

rare* (or similar); Theod. Ep. xxxvn,XXXIX,XL. 

GOVERNOR (PRAESES) of EVPHRATENSIS a. 431/432: appointed by 

the PPO Antiochus 7 (a. 430-431); Theod. Ep. XXXDC (rfjc pperkpas 

irarpiScK mveiv roix olanaq €L\rj\e, sc. Neon). Addressee of a letter from 

Theodoret praising his rule; Theod. Ep. xxxvii (addressed Netovi 

dp\ovn). His administration was praised by Theodoret in letters to 

the former PPO Antiochus 7 and the QSP Domitianus 4;Theod. Ep. 

XXXIX, XL (to be dated respectively 431/432 and 432/433). 

Neon 2 doctor (East) Vr/Vl 

+Nebrw eiarpov xe Ei\iu>6u>pa<; vapdevov+\ Papers of the British School 

at Rome 37 (1965), 98-9 Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Perhaps Helio- 

dora the nun was Neon's sister. 

NEOTERIVS l comes (East) ?432 

Comes; a friend of Meletius bishop of Mopsuestia to whom he 

wrote urging him to communicate with John bishop of Antioch 

after the council of Ephesus;.4COec. t iv, p. 167. Comes; he deli¬ 

vered a letter from John to the bishops of Cilicia Secunda urging 

reconciliation;^iCOec. I iv, p. 179. 

NEOTERIVS 2 v.sp. (East) 435 

V(ir) spectabilis e\ . . .; named on Dec. 20, 435, as a member of 

the second commission on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 11.6. His 

title is lost; possibly ‘ex vicariis'. 

NEOTERIVS 3 (?v.c.) 507/511 

Brother of Plutianus and a relative of Felix 10 v.c.; he appropria¬ 

ted his brother’s possessions for himself and made part of them over 

to Felix; Theoderic ordered them to make restitution; Cass. Iflr. I 

7-8 (a. 507/51 1). 

Nepos 1: grammaticus IV/VI; PLRE I. 

* .'Cornelius Nepos!* 2 author V/VI 

Author of the De Excidio Troiae. In a prefatory letter to ‘Sallus- 

tius Crispus’ (Cornelius Nepos Sallustio Crispo suo salutem), the 

author described how he found in Athens a copy of the history of 
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the wars between the Greeks and the Trojans written by Dares the 

Phrygian and how he translated it into Latin. For stylistic reasons 

the work belongs to the fifth or sixth century. It may have been 

influenced by Dracontius 2, and if so could not have been written 

before the early sixth; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 84-7. The names 

are most probably false, but could conceivably be genuine; a Crispus 

Salustius (see PLRE I) corrected his copy of Apuleius at Rome in 

395-397, and the genuineness of the name Cornelius Nepos cannot 

be excluded. 

Iulius Nepos 3 Augustus 474-475 

Full name; Coins (= Cohen2, vm, 238-41). Nepos; elsewhere. 

Son of Nepotianus 2;Jord. Rom. 338. Nephew of Marcellinus t>; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 239 (his mother was Marcellinus' 

sister). He married a relation of the empress Verina; Malch. fr. 10. 

See stemma 11. 

MAGISTER NHLITVM DALMATLAEa. 473 June 1 (7468-474); CJ VI 

61.5°. He appears to have inherited his uncle’s authority in Dalmatia 

(see Marcellinus 6). Perhaps he received the title after his uncle’s 

death in 468; he may have held it until he became emperor in 474. 

PATRicrvs: he was patricius in 474; Anon. Val. 7.36, Auct. Haun. 

ordo post. s.a. 474. 

In 474 he was in command of the army destined by I.eo to attack 

Italy and depose Glycerius; Joh. Ant. fr. 209. He landed at Portus 

and overthrew Glycerius; Anon. Val. 7.36, Auct. Haun. ordo post. 

s.a. 474, Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Evagr. HE u 16, Joh. Ant. fr. 209. 

AVGVSTVS a. 474-475: he was proclaimed emperor at Romeonjunc 

19 or 24; Anon. Val. 7.36, Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 

474 (June 24), Pasch. Camp. s.a. 474,.4uc/. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 

474 (June 19, at Portus), Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Ennod. I . Epiph. 

80 (= p. 351), Joh. Mai. 375, Theoph. AM 5965. His reign ended on 

Aug. 28, 475, when after being attacked by Orestes 2 he sailed from 

Ravenna back to Salona in Dalmatia; Anon. V'al. 7.36, East. Vind. 

Prior, s.a. 475 (Aug. 28). Pasch. Camp. s.a. 475..4t<£Tf. Haun. ordo 

prior s.a. 475, ordo post. s.a. 475, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. Get 

241, Rom. 344, Evagr. HE n 16, Theoph. AM 5965. 

He ruled Dalmatia for the next five years;.iuct. Haun. ordo post, 

marg. s.a. 475 (per quinquennium recuperandae spei fidui iam pro- 

mittens Dalmatis imperavit), Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 480 (cited 

below), cf. Anon. Val. 7.36 (ascendens navem fugam petit ad Salo- 

nam et ibi mansit per annos quinque). In 477/8 he tried without 

success to obtain Zeno’s help in regaining the throne; Malch. fr. 10. 
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He was murdered on May 9, 480, ai his villa near Salona by his 

own followers. Viator 1 and Ovida; Fast. I ind. Prior, s.a. 480 (May 

9), Marcell. com. s.a. 480, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 480 (Nepos 

imperator cum Dalmatis imperaret et sumpti honoris sceptra firmarc 

conaretur, a suis improvisis ictibus confossus interiit; on June 22), 

Auct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 480 (April 25), Auct. Haun. ordo post, 

marg. s.a. 480, Anon. Val. 7.36. The murder was reported by Mai- 

chus to have been organized bv the man he overthrew, Glvcerius; 

Malch. (in Phot. Bibl. 78) (= FHGiv. p. 111). 

NEPOT/ANVS 1 (vi 32022 = 1LCY193): PLRE i. 

Nepotianus 2 comes et MVM (West) 458/459-461 

Father of lulius Nepos 3; Jord. Rom. 338. He therefore married 

the sister of Marcellinus 6. See stemma 11. 

COMES et MAGISTER vtrivsqve militiaE a. 459(?458)-461: perhaps 

identical with the unnamed ‘magister militiae' who accompanied 

Majorian into S. Gaul in winter 458/9 and was praised by Sidonius 

Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 553-7 (qui tibi praeterea comites 

quantusque magister militiae, vestrum post vos qui compulit agmen 

— sed non invitum! -, dignus cui cederet uni Sulla acie, genio 

Fabius, pietate Metellus, Appius eloquio, vi Fulvius, arte Camillus). 

Magister militiae; in 459 he and Sunieric sent envoys to Gallaecia to 

announce the conclusion of peace between Majorian and the Visi- 

gothic king Theoderic II; Hyd. Lem. 197 (a. 459). In 460 he and 

Sunieric, ‘comites’, jointly commanded a Gothic army which invaded 

Gallaecia and defeated the Sueves at Lucus Augusti; Hyd. Lem. 201 

(a. 460), Isid. Hisp. Hist. Goth. 33. In 461 Theoderic made 

Arborius his successor; Hyd. Lem. 213 (a. 461) (Nepotianus 

Theoderico ordinante Arborium accipit successorem). 

He died perhaps in 465; Hyd. Lem. 222 (a. 465). 

Nepotianus (so one MS of the Breviarium Alaricianum, Commoni 

torium); see Timotheus 4. 

XERO 1 v.c. IV/VI 

A monogram on a weight from Carthage may perhaps be read as 

‘Nero’; the other side has V.c.’; BCTH 191 8, p. I 84 n. 54 Carthage. 

Nero 2 Mag. Off. (East) and ex consul L V/VI 

Addressee of a letter ostensibly from Nil is the monk; Nil. Ep. U 

319 (addressed Nepcaw payiorpco tcai dno Oirarcov). The date of Nilus is 
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early to mid fifth century, and at this period the formula duo ima.TU}v 

must mean former consul ordinarius, not honorary consul (the latter 

title was probably created by the emperor Zeno). As no Nero appears 

in the Fasti of ordinary consuls, either the title is wrong or the letter 

is of a later date than Nilus. The latter is probably the case; the 

letter will not therefore be a genuine letter of Nilus (cf. Dracontius 

1 and Martyrius 9), and Nero, unless he is pure invention, will have 

been magister officiorum in the East and honorary consul in the late 

fifth or sixth centuries. Cf. also Aquila 1. 

*!Nervas!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 

empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople\Patr. Const. I, pp. 

61 ff. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Nestorianus chronographcr ?L V 

XpowypatfHx; he wrote about Constantine and all earlier emperors; 

Joh. Mai. 324. 0 ao0cjraroe xpcvoypa<txK; he carried his history down 

to the death of Leo II (a. 474); Joh. Mai. 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

474. He is unknown apart from these references. 

NESTORIVS 1 v.c., comes dispositionum (East) 397 

He was the first v.c., comes dispositionum to be raised on retire¬ 

ment to a dignity equalling that of the vicarii; CTh VI 26.10 dat. 

Cpli (a. 397 June 23) (ii quoque, qui priores in scrinio dispositio¬ 

num fuerint et comitis acceperint dignitatem, ex eo die, quo pro- 

moti in scriniis fuerint, eorum numero socientur, qui potestates 

vicarias perceperunt, scilicet ut a Nestorio viro clarissimo, qui nunc 

in loco memorato versatur, dignitatis huius sumatur exordium). 

Nestorius 2 CRP (East) 401-405 

CRP (East) a. 401 July 27-405 Aug. 12: 401 July 27, CTh x 3.6°; 

405 Aug. 12, CTh vi 30.18“ dat. Ancyrae; 402 or 406, Dec. 30, CJ 

IV 44.18“ (a law of Arcadius, Honorius and Theodosius issued in a 

consulship of Arcadius). 

NESTORIVS 3 comes et dux (Tripolitanae) 406 

406 Dec. 7, CTh XI 36.33 (addressed ‘Nestorio com(iti) et ducT; 

the lawr concerns Tripolitana). 

Nestorius 4 PPO Illyrici 421/423 (?422 April 29) 

The undated law CJ xn 46.4 was addressed ‘Eustathio p.p. et Ncs- 

torio p.p. lHyrici’. Eustathius 12 is attested as PPO Orientis from 
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420 Sepi. 18 to 422 June 19; his predecessor Monaxius is last recor¬ 

ded on May 27, 420. and his successor Asclepiodotus 1 is first 

recorded on Feb. 14, 423; the date of the law must therefore be 

between 420 May 28 and 423 Feb. 13. Since the PPO Illyrici from 

420 Aug. 6 to 421 July 14 was Philippus 2. the date must be either 

420 May 28/420 Aug. 5 or 421 July 15/423 Feb. 13; the latter is 

perhaps the more likely since Eustathius is not attested as in office 

before Sept. 18, 420 (cf. Fasti). 

Since the subject of CJ xii 46.4 is similar to that of CTh vi 30.23 

(to Asclepiodotus 1 CSL, and dated 422 April 29), they may be 

parts of the same law. Nestorius will then have held office in 422. 

Nestorius 5 scholasticus (at Gaza) M V 

IxoXaonnoc and fiovXevnjc (i.e. curialis) of Gaza; Zach., 1'. Isaiae, 

p. 5. 

Neudis v.inl. (in Italy) 523/526 

V(ir) i(nlustris); addressee of a letter from Theoderic ordering 

him to enforce a judgement in favour of a former soldier, now blind, 

who was resisting efforts to make him a slave; Cass. \'ar. v 29 (a. 

523/526). The name is Germanic; cf. Schroeder, in Cass. Yar. (ed. 

Mommsen), Index I, p. 497, and Schdnfeld, p. 172. 

Neuthius PV 426/443 

A law of Theodosius II and Valentinian III (CjxII 1.15) is addres¬ 

sed ‘ad Neuthium pv* with no indication whether it was issued in the 

East or the West; the preceding law is dated in 426 and the following 

in 442/443. 

Nicaeus Pgrammaticus (at Rome) E V 

A pupil of *M, Serbius’; he read and corrected (legi . . . et emen- 

davi) at Rome a copy of Juvenal; subscription in Juvenal MSS Laur. 

34, 42 before Sat. vi, and Leid. 82 at vii.4, and cf. Cameron. Hermes 

92 (1964), 370. *M. Serbius’ was probably identical with Maurus 

Servius Honoratus (= Servius, PLRE i 827). 

Nicagoras iunior archon (at Athens) 485 

Proclus 4 died on April 1 7, 485, when Nicagoras w*as archon at 

Athens (ipxovrac 'MtfjvijoiSiucayopov rov veurrepou); Marin. V. Procli 36. 

He is the last known Athenian archon. The identity of Nicagoras 

senior (implied by ‘iunior’) is unknowm. 

Possibly descendant of the Neo-Platonist Nicagoras (PLREi). 
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Nicander (Ni/icu^poc) Psophist (at Constantinople) E V 

Friend of Synesius 1, two of whose letters to him are extant; Syn. 

Ep. 1, 75. Synesius sent him a copy of one of his works (probably 

the Encomium Calvitii) for his approval; Syn. Ep. 1. Nicander had 

expressed approval of an epigram on Stratonice by Synesius, and is 

asked to assist Stratonice’s husband Theodosius 2, before Anthe¬ 

mius 1 if necessary; Syn. Ep. 75. He was evidently an influential 

person at Constantinople, and a man of literary interests. 

Nicanor scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. t 412 

(addressed Nindvopi. oxoXaonKw). 

NIC A RETE (?c.f.) (East) L IV/F. V 

Of noble family from Nicomedia (Nt/taperr? 17 raw napa 

SuiopribevoLv eimaTpt&uw emoTjuov yevovc); a nun at Constantinople 

famous for her goodness; a supporter of John Chrysostom, who 

offered to appoint her deaconess or teacher of nuns, both of which 

posts she declined; after John’s exile, she left Constantinople; most 

of her property was confiscated, but she still was able to maintain 

her household and perform charitable works; she had much skill in 

medicine also, which she used to help the poor; Soz. vui 23.4-7. 

Nicaretus l silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. It 284 (addres¬ 

sed Nocapcru; ocXeunapiu)). 

Nicaretus 2 scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 231 (addres 

sed Ntxapercp OKpiviapiw). 

NICARETVS 3 (v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Son of Helena inl.f who outlived him; Nil. Ep. n 1 70. 

Nicephorus cubicularius (East) V/VI 

\i)Kri<pdpet<oo^ovK\d(pie)\ /(7C3352 Maconia (Lydia). This is the 

full text. 

Nicetas 1 rebel (East) 479 

Ally of FI. Marcianus 17 and Procopius Anthemius 9 in their 

revolt against Zeno in 479;Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3. Not otherwise 

known. 
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NICETAS 2 v.c.; ?ccnsitor (in Cappadocia) ?E/MM 

Called 6 rhs peyd\oirpeirai>c pvr\pr\<;. d panapioj Taros, and 6 n?c Xagtrpa? 

pinjpriq in 536; he had issued a schedule of tax assessments for Cap¬ 

padocia, and in 536 Justinian ordered that the tax collectors should 

not exact more than was laid down for each man in Nicetas’schedule 

(rote ni7rot<; NutT77oy; rep rvrrep Nixr?rcx;;Kard tov tvttov N^tttou); Just. Nov. 

30 (a. 536; to the proconsul of Cappadocia). 

To judge by his descriptive epithets, he ranked too low to have 

been a PPO. He may have been a former governor of Cappadocia, 

but the nature of his work suggests rather the function of a censitor, 

the work of such men often formed the basis of taxation for many 

years to come, cf. Jones, LRE r 454-5 with n. 107. Nicetas was dead 

by 536. 

Nicetius 1 landowner (in Gaul) c. 470 

He probably died in 470/471, when a large estate of his was 

inherited by Avitus 1 (Nicetiana . . . hereditas); Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1.3 

(a. 470/471). 

FL. NICETIVS 2 assessor of the PPO Galliarum 449; v.sp. 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.2. 

Native of the Auvergne (hominum patriae nostrae . . . maxumus), 

of senatorial family (vir ortu clarissimus); Sid. Ap. Ep. VU1 6.2. 

An old acquaintance much admired by Sidonius Apollinaris (per¬ 

sonam semper excolui) and praised for his learning (studiorum 

omnium caput est litterarumque); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.4. 

advocatvs: he practised in the court of the PPO Galliarum in 

448/449; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.4 (me saepe luculentis eius actionibus 

adstitisse), 6.5 (one of the ‘advocati’). 

He delivered a panegyric on the consul Astyrius at Arles on Jan. 1, 

449, with great success; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.5-6. 

assessor of the PPO Galliarum a. 449: perhaps as a result of this 

success, he became assessor to the PPO Galliarum (= Anonymus 6, 

father of Sidonius); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.8 (cum quae regit provinces 

fascibus Nicetiano regeretur praefectura consilio). It was probably 

in this capacity that he introduced in Gaul Valentinian Ill’s law de 

tnginta annorum praescripttone (the law, Nov. Val. 27, was issued 

at Ravenna on June 17, 449); Sid. Ap. Ep. Vin 6.7 (hanc - sc. legem 

- intra Gallias ante nescitam primus quern loquimur orator indidit 

prosecutionibus, edidit tribunalibus. prodidit partibus, addidit 

titulis). 
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VIR SPECTABILIS: in 478/80 he was a vir spectabilis (privilegio spec 

tabilis); Sid. Ap. Ep. viu 6.2. He probably acquired this rank on 

retirement as assessor; cf. CTh VI 15.1 (a. 413), and see Philomathius. 

His expression of critical approval of the published collection of 

Sidonius’ letters in 478/480 (i.e. Books I to vn) greatly pleased the 

author; Sid. Ap. Ep. VUI 6.2.9. 

Nicias (Symm. Ep. IX 39): PLREI. 

Flavius Nicius Theodulus 

NICOLAVS 1 praefectus augustalis 457 

0 avyovoTaXux:; after the murder of bishop Proterius at Alexandria. 

Leo banished Nicolaus and confiscated his property for allegedly 

conniving at the murder; Theod. Lect. Epit. 372. 

Nicolaus 2 sophist (at Constantinople) c. 457/491 

Native of Myra in Lycia; Suid. N 395. A Lycian; Marin. V. Procli 

10. Brother of Dioscorides (= Dioscorus 5); Suid. N 395. Perhaps 

bom c. 410 (cf. below). 

Student at Athens in c. 430 when he welcomed Proclus 4; Marin. 

V. Procli 10 (rTjUKoOra 5e axoXdfcjv roi<; ev ’AGt^ok SifiaaitdXotq). 

Acquaintance of Plutarchus (who died c. 432) (in PLRE i) and 

Proclus; Suid. N 394. Pupil of Lachares 2; Suid. A 165,N 395. 

A sophist at Constantinople (oo^urrewiac xaicutow £v Kiovmam 

vovnoXei); Suid. N 395. A rhetor, he flourished under Leo I and lived 

on under Zeno and Anastasius; Suid. N 394. He became famous as a 

sophist; Marin. V. Procli 10 (6 vorepov pkv nepapavr^ ini oo0corotT} 

7ewpievoc). 

Author of MeXcrai, of UpcrYvpvaopaTa and of a 'PrjropiKTi; Suid. 

N 394, 395. The FIpor/vp^daparaare extant; Walz, Rhet. Gr. t, 266- 

420 (NixoXdou owtnorov npoyvpvdopaTa). 

FL. NICOLEON (vi 31984 = ILCV 293): PLRE l. 

Flavius Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 

Nicomedes ?agens in rebus or notarius (East) L V’ 

He attempted to arrest Harpocras 3 as an associate of Amtnonius 6, 

but he escaped; Dam. fr. 313 = Suid. A 4010. Harpocras escaped 

after a warning from Isidorus 5, and Nicomedes then arrested and 

783 



NICOMEDES 

tortured Heraiscus and Horapollon 2 to discover the whereabouts of 

Harpocras and Isidorus; Dam. fr. 314 = Suid. A 4010. This probably 

took place at Alexandria, where these scholars lived; cf. e.g. FI. 

Horapollon 2. 

Perhaps identical with o dTrooraXete j3aoiXiK<k sent to arrest Agapius 

3 and other philosophers; Dam. fr. 328 = Suid. T207. 

He may have been a notaries or an agens in rebus, to whom such 

missions were often entrusted; cf. Jones, ERE n 372ff., 578ff. 

Nicostratus 1 PPO Orientis 468 Feb. 8-Sept. 1 

468 Feb. 8, CJI 14.10 (no addressee) + xil 21.7a (no date; the 

laws are connected by Seeck, Regesten, 138); March 31,C/i4.I5a 

= n 6.8°; Aug. 18, C/i 3.28“ + v 14.9“; Aug. 28,Cyix 12.10“ (the law 

refers to Isaurians); Sept. 1, C/x 19.8“ + XI 54.1 (styled ‘pp. Orien- 

tis’) + 56.1“. Presumably one of the vnapxot who furnished supplies 

for Leo’s Vandal campaign in 468; Candidus, fr. 2 = Suid. X 245. 

NTCOSTRATVS 2 comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four ‘comites’ killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 

499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499. See Aristus 2. 

Nicotychus scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. Ill 8 (addressed 

Nikotuxuj oxoiXacrriKuj). 

Nilammon 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep. t 3, in 242, iv 194, V 561 (all addressed NeiXa^uwi axoXaoTtKcj). 

Nilammon 2 deacon and doctor (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 71 

(addressed NetXdppujjvi Suutww iarpui). 

Nilus 1 grammaticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. in 

205 (addressed NecXcu ypappaTixu). 

Nilus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 

240 (addressed NeiXcu (7\aXaoTucco). 241 (ra> airtjt). 
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Nilus 3 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from his namesake Nilus the monk; he is 

styled tj oi) Xtryidrrje; Nil. Ep. m 153 (addressed NeiXtu oxoXaarucqj). 

Nilus 4 pupil of Procopius of Gaza L V/E VI 

Former pupil of Procopius of Gaza with whom he later corres¬ 

ponded; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 162. Called 6 XojlcjTaros; he lived a religious 

life (deu) Tbvfiiov avadeis); owner of a town house where he cared for 

his elderly mother; he was harassed by a litigious neighbour; Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 137. 

Nomus l Mag. Off. (East) 443-446; cos. 445; patricius 

He had a long career; Prise, fr. 13 (he and Anatolius 10 rdc hp\6.s 

dw3e0i7Kaoi ndoac). No details are recorded before 443. 

MAG. off. (East) a. 443 May 22-446 November 17; he is to be 

identified with the unnamed ‘vir inlustris magister officiorum, cuius 

administrate probatissima nobis est\ mentioned as sharing new 

responsibilities on civic lands with the PPO in Nov. Theod. 23 dated 

a. 443 May 22; 443 Sept. 12, Nov. Theod. 24a (this law which gave 

him new responsibilities for agri limitanei in Thrace, Ulyricum. 

Oriens, Pontica, Egypt, Thebais and Libya proves how powerful a 

figure he was in the government); 444 Jan. 16, Nov. Theod. 25a dat. 

Cpli; ?444 Feb. 26, CJ XII 19.7° + 8“ + 21.6° + 26.2a (probably frag¬ 

ments of the same law as CJ I 51.11 + xn 9.1 + 36.6 + 52.3); 444 

March 28, CJ I 24.4 (addressed ‘ad Nomum comitem et magistrum 

officiorum’); ?445, Theod. Ep. 58 = XVI (see below); formerly 

magister, Prise, fr. 13 (in 450; see below). During this office he was 

approached for help by Athanasius and Paulus, nephews of the late 

bishop Cyril of Alexandria (died a. 444), and he lent them money 

but at extortionate rates of interest which he forced Athanasius to 

pay;ACOec. n i.ii, pp. 20-21 (Nomus, rhre rd rps oUovpew7c xepob' 

bcojv npaypara, sent an agens in rebus, Scverus 6, to collect his 

money). Still in office on 17 Nov. 446; £G(.r xn 2141. 

consvl (East) posterior a. 445 with Valentinianus Aug. VI: Fasti 

He received letters from Theodoret addressed N6pq; imdruj in ?445, 

Ep. 58 = xvi; and in c. April 448, Ep. 81. In Ep. 58 Theodoret savs: 

tuv vperkpiov PpevCjv eiheos i^rjprqpkva rd nphypara *ai rdc noivds i>p'u> 

^Truceipdfae <t>pcvrihas opiov; this indicates that Nomus still held 

high office (sc. as Mag. Off.) but it equally applies to Nomus as 

an influential adviser of the emperor. In Ep. 81 Theodoret defends 
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himself against, charges of heresy. Perhaps Nomus is 6 evSo^draroc 4*6 

payiorpi^v (unnamed) who wrote a letter about bishop Irenaeus (cf. 

Irenaeus 2); Theod. Ep. 110 (spring 448). 

patrictvs a. 448—451: he appears to have become patricius during 

448; Theod. Ep. 81 (abo\e) calls him inTaro<; but Ep. 96 written to 

him c. Nov. 448 is addressed Nouw narpiKiui (Theodoret wonders 

why Nomus had not answered earlier letters). Named as patricius 

in acclamations at Edessa in April 449; -4GU'G,nf xv I, pp. 17, 25. 

Patricius;.4 COer. (in 451) and Prise, fr. 13 (both cited below). 

In 449 Attila named Nomus with Anatolius 10 and Senator 4 as 

the men most acceptable to himself to be Roman envoys; Prise, fr. 8 

(= FHG iv, p. 91). In 450 he and Anatolius were chosen as envoys 

to Attila, Nomus because he was loyal to Chrysaphius and known 

for his open-handedness; Prise, fr. 13 {tov Se Nopov ri)v tov payiorpou 

Ttnr)v dpl-avra kcli iv rot? narpiKux<; crvv eneivco (= with Anatolius) Kara- 

\eyopevov). In early 450 they negotiated a settlement with Attila; 

Prise, fr. 14, Joh. .Ant. fr. 198. 

In 449 Nomus and Chrysaphius supported the monk Eutyches 

and persuaded the emperor Theodosius to summon the Council of 

Ephesus; Theod. Lect. Epit. 346 (= ACOec. ii vi, p. 5) (Xpuoa^uK 

nai oi nepi Nopov tov iinarov). 

In 451 he was present at several sessions of the Council of Chalce* 

Aon; ACOec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), n i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 

17), p. 138 (Oct. 25). These documents always call him 6 peyaXo- 

TTpe-neoTdTo? k<u evSoj-draTos and payiorpujv kcu vnarojv nai narpiKixn or 

similar. 

In Ep. 58 Theodoret alludes to a death, possibly of a relative of 

Nomus, which prevented them from meeting except briefly once 

when Theodoret was in Constantinople, cf. also Ep. 81 (alluding to 

their brief meeting). 

He was open-handed to a fault and spent lav ishly to further his ambi¬ 

tions; Prise, fr. 13 (= Suid. A 2107 = Dam. fr. 340, where the statement, 

clearly based on Priscus, is made to apply to Anatolius 10). 

Nomus 2 brother of Ianuarius M/L V 

Brother of Ianuarius 3 and like him noted for justice and fair 

dealing and for his services to his home town; they both preferred a 

private life to a public career even though it involved diminution of 

their property (they were probably both decurions and spent their 

wealth on municipal duties); Nomus was the more able at literary 

pursuits and was fonder of learning, both in philosophy and in litera¬ 

ture; in critical ability he was regarded by Damascius as superior to 

786 



N ON N VS 1 

anyone else of his day, even Severianus 2 and Agapius 3 falling 

short of him; Dam. fr. 284 = Suid. N 477, cf. fr. 276 = Suid. T 166 

(a critic). 

Noinus 3 patricius; former curopalati (East) 522 

Nomus;Joh. Mai., Theoph. Oninus; Chron. Pasch. lotion (or 

Ioannes); Joh. Mai. (slav.). Ionius;John of Nikiu. 

'0 narpLKioc 6 and KovponaXanov (or similar); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522, 

Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 122, Theoph. AM 6015. 0 narpuatxr, Joh. Mai. 

413. 

His grand-daughter Valeriana 2 married Ztathius the king of the 

Lazi in c. 522; Joh. Mai. 413, Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 122, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 522, Theoph. AM 6015, John of Nikiu 90.38. 

NONIVS (or NONNOSVS) (‘Nwnys”) dux (Mesopotamiae) 504 

For the variant forms of the name, see Josh. Sty 1. (tr. W. Wright), 

p. 65, note. 

DVX (mesopotamiae) a. 504: he was a dux (‘dwks’) in the vicinity 

of Amida (in Mesopotamia) in 504; by arrangement with Celer 2 he 

was absent when the Roman generals swore not to interfere with 

food supplies sent by the Persians to the beleaguered garrison of 

Amida; he then raided a camel train carrying sacks of bread and 

discovered quantities of arrows concealed in the middle of the sacks; 

Josh. Styl. 80. 

Nonnica: wife of FI. Nuvel L IV/F. \;PLRE I. 

Nonnita IV/VI 

Wife of Leucadius (primicerius domesticorum) for twenty-five 

years;.4£ 1938, 30 Tarraco. 

Nonnosus (Josh. Styl. 80); see Nonius. 

NONNVS 1 ?proconsul Asiae E V 

+ oiiroq 6 kv6t]€i<; ‘AoitjtlSck &p\apo< airje. Nowoc, 'A(r')nb\o(o ttoXk 

Kai xaXoe 'Opomric hpajtpov- d)vopir\ Se nai eiprjyn redaXvia (Hfiav aneipeaiLjji 

jrroXicjf oo<t>6v fjwoxqa\ Robert, Hell. iv. pp. 44, 98 F.phesus. 

Born in the province of Asia, he grew up at Antioch in Syria and 

is honoured at Ephesus as a beneficent provincial administrator. He 

was perhaps honoured at Ephesus because he was governor there, 

i.e. proconsul Asiae, but he may have been a native of the city who 

had won renowm as governor elsewhere. For his date, probably after 

Anthemius Isidorus 9 (405/10), sec Robert, HelL rv, p. 44. 
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Nonnus 2 poet ?M V 

Nativ r of Panopolis in F.gvpt; Agath. IV 23, Anth. Cr. i\ 198. cf. 

Suid.N 489 (a late gloss I. Author of the Dionxsiaca and of a metrical 

version of the Gospel ol St John, both still extant. He was influenced 

by Gregory of Nazianzus, and also probably by Claudian (cf. Cameron. 

Claudian. 9-11, 17-181. and in turn influenced later poets of whom 

the earliest known is Pamprepius |c. 470); cf. I ind. Class. Phil. 29 

(1934). 69-73. See also G. d’lppolito, Studi Xonniani. and 

R. Keydell. P-11 XVII 904-20. 

Possible this .Nonnus was the addressee of letters and other works 

from the sophist Ausonius 3:Suid. A 4460. 

Nonnus 3 scholasticus (East) EVl 

I\o^aariKOc: addressee of a letter (unpublished) from Severusof 

Antioch (information supplied by Dr Sebastian Brock). 

Marcius Novatus Renatus 

Nunechia wife of Gerontius 411 

Wife of Gerontius 3; a Christian; killed bv her husband at her own 

request to prevent her falling into enemy hands (in 41 1 );Soz. rx 

13.5, Oros. VII 42.2, Olymp. fr. 16. 

FI. Xuvel: ex praepositis equitum armigerorum iuniomm I. IV/E \‘; 

PLRE i. 

. . .77C(/)T'S sive SYCTER[I)VS v.c. ?MV 

The name occurs, in the genitive. last in a list of several names, 

the first being apparentlv that ol Auchenius Bassus 8 (ro.v. 431 );\I 

1791 in hortis lustmianeis. I he purpose of the list ot names is 

obscure. 

NYMPH ADI VS v.sp. (in Italy) c, 3 27 

V.s.; he complained that his horses had been stolen b\ peasants 

when he was resting near Svvllacium while en route to Athalaric’s 

court on business of his own (pro causis suis):Cuss>. I'ar. vm 32 (c.a. 

527). Srvllacium was in Bruttium. and >o Nymphadius presunublv 

lived eiiher in Bruttium or in Sicily. 

.V YMPHIDIA X I'S 1 consularis (Syriac) E/MV 

T^amcx; he was in charge of gilding the Daphnetic Gate (hence¬ 

forth called the Golden Gate) at Antioch; Joh. Mai. 360. The work 
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was perhaps contemporary with the enlargement of the city-wall at 

Antioch; cf. Downey, A History of Antioch, pp. 452-3, with 452 

n. 11. This work was carried out by either Antiochus 7 or Antiochus 

10 in either 430/431 or 448. 

FI. Nymphidianus 2 scholasttcus (East) 431 

Native of Philadelphia (in Lydia); oxoXaomoejhis father was also 

called FI. Nymphidianus (he was 4>\duio<; Nu/i<£i6uu'6c 6tc); he was one 

of the Quartodecimani (heretics) of Philadelphia who subscribed a 

declaration of orthodoxy at the Council of Ephesus in 431 \ACOec. 

I i.vii, pp. 101-2. 

NYMPH1DIVS 1 (v.c.) MV 

Grandfather of either Polemius 2 or Arancola; Sid, Ap. Carm. xv 

198-200. Asked by Sidonius to return the copy of the Dc Statu 

Animae of Claudianus Mamertus which he had borrowed; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. V 2 (c. 472). See stemmata 14 and 15. 

Nymphidius 2 ?former praepositus (West) M V 

Nymfidius ex praepositis; he died in 489 and was buried at Mar- 

seilles;xn 487 - ILCV 446a adn. Marseilles. The absence of any 

indication of rank before his title suggests that he held a minor post. 

Possibly his post was the ecclesiastical one of praepositus ecclesiac, 

but it is not certain; a military or civil post is equally likely. 

Obadus ‘praepositus regni’ (of Huneric) 483 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 1 72. 

In 483 the Vandal king Huneric wrote to the catholic bishop of 

Carthage ‘per Obadum praepositum regni sui’; Viet. Vit. tl 43-4. 

Cf. Heldicas. 

Ocean us: correspondent of Jerome and Augustine: PI. RE t. 

Ocla (son of Odovacer): see Thcla. 

Octar Hun chief; died 430 

Octar;Jord. OOjttop;Soc. On the name, sec Schfinfeld, p. 280 

(s.n. Optarus). 
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Brother of Mundiuch and Rua, and uncle of Attila; joint ruler 

with his brothers over the Huns; Jord. Get. 180 (cf. Thompson, 

Attila, 63). See stemma 47. Died in 430 of the effects of over-eating, 

while campaigning against the Burgundians; Soc. vii 30.6 (o fiaoiXek 

TUI' O&wuv). 

VAR/A OCTA VIAN A (vi 31953 =ILCV 224); PLREi. 

Octavianus 1 apparitor (?of theMVM) (West) 411 

Apparitor illustris comitivae sedis; present at the third session of 

the Collatio of Carthage on June 8,411; Mansi rv 18 Ib (his name, 

here joined with that of Filetus, does not appear in the preambles 

to the first two sessions, Mansi IV 51c, 167b). He was one of the 

officiates sent out from the imperial court to attend the Collatio, 

and probably served under the comes et A/FA/. 

OCTAVIANVS 2 v.sp. (in Africa) 445 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); mentioned in a law dealing with Numidia and 

Sitifensis in 445; Nov. VaL 13 (a. 445 June 21). He may have been 

vicarius A fricae. 

OCTAVI(ANVS?) 3 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32199. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. The name could be either Octavius or 

Octavianus. 

Octavianus 4 v.inl.;poet V/VI 

Author of an epigram in the Codex Salmasianus; he was *vir 

inlustris’, aged 16, son of Crescentinus;.4ntA. Lat. i 20 (versus 

Octaviani viri inlustris annorum XVI, filii Crescentini viri magnifici). 

Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, p. 74. 

Odaenathus philosopher M V 

On the name, cf. PLRE I, Septimius Odaenathus. 

Native of Syria; pupil of the scholarch Plutarchus (PLRE I) (at 

Athens); he regarded speculation on divine matters as impossible 

and refused to answer questions about philosophy; Dam. fr. 142 = 

Suid. 0 31. 
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ODOIN comes (of Thcoderic) 500 

Odoin; Anon. Val. Odoind;Mar. Avent. Odomus;/lMcr. Haun. On 

the name, see Schdnfeld, pp. 174, 284. 

comes (of Theodcric) a. 500: comes eius (sc. Theodcrici), Anon. 

Val. 12.68; comes, Auct. Haun. s.a. 504. He plotted against Then* 

deric and was killed at Rome in the Sessorian palace on May 4, 500; 

Anon. Val. 12.68-9. Mar. Avent. s.a. 500, Auct. Haun. s.a. 504 

(May 4). 

Odovacer patricius; ruler of Italy 476-493 

His name is variously spelt; FI. Odovac. (Coins, in F. F. Kraus, 

Die Miinzen Odovacars, pp. 52-8);Odoac. . . (AE 1967, 7);Odoacer 

or Odoacar CJord., Anon. Val., Eugipp., Viet. Vit., Chronica); Odo- 

vacar (Cass., Chronica); Odovacris (Ennod.); Odovacrius (Greg. Fur. 

HFII 19); Adovacrius (Greg. Tur. HF It 18); 066ax<x (Malch.); 

'06oaxpoc (Proc., Evagr., Joh. Mai., Joh. Ant., Thcoph.). On the 

name, see SchOnfeld, pp. 174-6. 

His father was the Hun Edeco; Anon. Val. 10.45, Joh. Ant. fr. 

209.1 (for Edeco’s nationality, see Priscus fr. 8. FHC rv, p. 78 = 

Exc. de ins., p. 124, fr. 3). His mother may have been a Scirian; 

Suid.K 693 (his brother is described as the son of a Thuringian 

father and a Scirian mother, see Onoulphus). He is called a Scirian, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1 ;a Rugian, Jord. Rom. 344; and a Goth, Theoph. 

AM 5965. He was the brother of Onoulphus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1. His son was Thcla; Anon. Val. 11.54. Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214a (called OkX(k). His wife’s name was Sunigilda; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214a. See stemma 45. 

He died aged 60 (see below), and so was bom c. 433. 

Some time after the battle of Orleans (a. 463), he was in Gaul and 

with a band of Saxons occupied Angers (Andecavi) and took hos¬ 

tages from there and other places; subsequently Angers was captured 

from him by the Frank Childeric I (in 469, cf. Paulus 20); Greg. 

Tur. HF u 18 (Adovacrius vero cum Saxonibus Andegavos venit . . . 

Adovacrius de Andegavo et aliis locis obsides accepit). His earlier 

career is unknown, but he may have gone to Gaul to seek his for¬ 

tune after the death of Attila and the break-up of the Hun empire. 

The statement, in a late source, that he grew up in Italy (Theoph. 

AM 5965), is unsupported; he seems not to have gone there until he 

was an adult. To judge by the above account in Gregory of Tours, 

Odovacer apparently became leader of a group of Saxons in Gaul. 

Following warfare in which the Saxons were defeated by the 
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Romans and lost their islands to the Franks, Odovacer and Childeric 

made a treaty and combined to defeat some Alamanni (sic; perhaps 

Alani, see ZoUner, Gesch. d. Frank., 39 with n. 10) who were in 

Italy (presumably in Raetia); Greg. Tur. HFll 19 (Odovacrius cum 

Childerico foedus iniit, Alamannosque qui partem Italiae perva- 

serant subiugarunt). If the allusion to the Alamanni and Italy were 

correct, the date would probably be after Odovacer became ruler of 

Italy in 476, but the involvement of Childeric, whose area never 

stretched as far as Italy, suggests that Gregory is in error and that 

the events should be located somewhere in north or central Gaul. 

It was probably soon after 469/70 that he passed through Nori- 

cum with only a few companions and met St Severinus; Eugipp. V. 

Sev. 6.6. (quidam barbari, cum ad Italiam pergerent, promerendae 

benedictionis ad eum intuitu deverterunt), 7.1 (inter quos et Odo- 

acer, qui postea regnavit Italiae, vilissimo tunc habitu iuvenis statura 

procerus advenerat) (also cited in Anon. Val. 10.45-6). His Saxon 

followers had presumably been dispersed and he now went to seek 

his fortune in Italy in the imperial sendee (see below). 

He was in Italy during the civil war between Ririmer 2 and the 

emperor Anthemius (a. 471/2) and supported the former; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 209.1. He seems subsequently to have become a member of the 

imperial bodyguard; Proc. BG I 1.6 (^c rouq (iaoi\ecjq &opv<popovq re^uu). 

In 476 the barbarian tribes (mainly Heruli, Sciri and Torcilingi) 

who by now formed the main strength of the Roman army in Italy 

put certain requests for land to the patrician Orestes 2; he refused 

them and they thereupon turned to Odovacer who promised to 

fulfil their requests if they made him king; Proc. BG i 1.6, Jord. 

Get. 242, Rom. 344, Ennod. V. Epiph. 95ff. = pp. 355ff. 

He was proclaimed king on August 23, 476; Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 476, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 476, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476 

(intra Italiam Eruli, qui Romano iuri suberant, regem cream nomine 

Odoacrem x k. Sept.), ordo post. s.a. 476 (Odoachar ab exercitu 

suo rex levaturx k. Sept.). 

Odovacer promptly marched against Orestes, occupied Ticinum 

(Ennod. V. Epiph. 95-100 = p. 355) and killed Orestes at Placentia 

on Aug. 28 and Paulus 23, brother of Orestes, at Ravenna on Sept. 

4; Anon. Val. 8.37 (cum gente Scirorum), Fast. Vind■ Pnor. s.a. 476, 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Cass, chron. 

s.a. 476, Jord. Get. 242-3, Rom. 344. He then deposed the emperor 

Romulus Augustulus but allowed him to live on quietly as a private 

citizen; Proc. BG I 1.7, Anon. Val. 8.38, 10.45, Marcell. com. s.a. 

476. 

792 



0EBARS1VS 

To obtain recognition of his authority, he sent an embassy from 

the senate to the emperor Zeno; the envoys represented that they 

had no need of a separate emperor since one was sufficient for both 

parts of the empire; they said that the senate had promoted Odo- 

vacer as one well qualified to govern them (i.e. the senate had accep¬ 

ted Odovacer as the effective ruler and recognized him accordingly); 

they therefore asked Zeno to confer the dignity of patrician on 

Odovacer and to entrust to him the administration of Italy; Zeno 

granted him the title patricius but advised Odovacer that he ought 

to accept the authority of the emperor Nepos (who was still alive 

in Dalmatia); Malch. fr. 10. See addenda, p. 0000. 

PATRicrvs; the title was conferred by Zeno in 476/7; Malch fr. 10. 

He was ruler of Italy with the title ‘rex’ from 476 until 493;Cass. 

chron. s.a. 476 (cum tamen nec purpura nec regalibus uteretur 

insignibus), Evagr. HE n 16 (tt?c pkv /3aotXew<; npoo-rryopiaf; taw-ov d0eXcji>. 

p-qya he irpooeardiv), cf. Jord. Get. 242 (rex Torcilingorum), 291 (rex 

Torcilingorum Rogorumque), Marcell. com. s.a. 476, 489 (rex 

Gothorum), Anon. Val. 10.45.46.47, Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.2, Viet. Vit. i 14, Cass. Var. n 16,iv 38, vm \ 7, A eta 

synhod. habit. Romae m 4 (= MGH(AA), xn, p. 445), Theoph. AM 

5965, John of Nikiu 88.50. 

He was twice defeated by FI. Theodericus 7, in 489 and again, 

this time decisively, in 490; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 490, Auct. Haun. 

s.a. 490, Cass, chron. s.a. 489, Anon. Val. 11.50-3, Jord. Get. 291-5. 

Proc. BG 11.13-15, Zach. HE w 6. For the next three years he was 

besieged in Ravenna; Proc. BG r 1.15-24, Cass, chron. s.a. 490. In 

490/93 he proclaimed his son Thela Caesar; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. In 

493 after negotiating with Theoderic an agreement to rule Italy 

jointly, he was accused of plotting to kill Theoderic and was mur¬ 

dered together with his family; Anon. Val. 11.55, Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 493, Auct. Haun. s.a. 493, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 670, s.a. 493, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 489, Cass, chron. s.a. 493, Jord. Get. 295, Rom. 

349, Proc. BG i 1.24-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. Joh. Mai. 383, Theoph. 

.AM 5977. 

He was aged 60 when he died; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. 

He was an Arian; Anon. Val. 10.48. One source describes him as 

a man ‘et aetate et sapientia gravem ct bellicis rebus instructum’; 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476. 

Oebarsius ('nvddpouK) uncle of Attila 449 

Paternal uncle of Attila the Hun, at Attila’s court in 449; Prise, 

fr. 8 (* FHG IV, p. 93). He was therefore brother of Rua, Mundiuch 
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and Octar. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 418-19. See 
stemma 47. 

OECVMENIVS comes (East) 512-514 

Correspondent of Sevems of Antioch; he received Sev. Ant. Ep. 1 

(a. 508/512; ‘to Oecumenius the Count' (‘kw’)), Ep. 2 (a. 512/ 

518; ‘to the same Oecumenius the Count’), Ep. 3 (a. 5 13/518;‘from 

the fifth letter to Oecumenius’), Ep. 64 (a. 513/518;‘in the letter 

to Oecumenius’); mentioned in Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I I ad fin. (‘letters 

like this, of the same tenour, were written to the patricians also and 

to Oecumenius’) (a. 508/511), Ep. Sel. I 5 (a. 5 14/5 18; ‘the magni¬ 

ficent Count Oecumenius’), Ep. Sel. i 23 (a. 516/517;‘the magnifi¬ 

cent Oecumenius’). Presumably identical with ‘Ycumenius scholas- 

ticus Isauriae’, named among correspondents of Severus; Liberat. 

Brev. 19. 

He was married and a Christian; Sev. Ant. Ep. 1 ad fin. Severus 

apparently planned to ordain him into the priesthood; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. i 5. 

Ogarus Arabian chief LV'/EVI 

His Arabic name was Hujr; cf. Olinder, The Kings of Kinda, 51-2. 

A Scenite (i.e. Bedouin) Arab, son of Arethas (the Kindite); 

defeated and captured by Romanus 7 in c. 498; Theoph. AM 5990, 

cf. 5995 (son of Arethas). His brother Badicharimus resumed raiding 

some four years later, after Ogarus died; Theoph. .AM 5994. The 

statement about his death is incompatible with the Arabian tradition, 

here to be preferred, that he outlived his father (died 528); see 

Olinder, pp. 70-82, esp. p. 76. See stemma 50(a). 

Flavius Olbius Auxentius Draucus 

Olybrius (conjectural emendation for ‘Olympius' in Olymp. fr. 44): 

see Olympius 2. 

Olybrius 1 patricius ?V/VI 

Author of an epigram to the vir inlustris Campanianus 2, and 

addressee of one from him;.4n//z. Lat. i 772a (‘inl(ustris) Campa- 

nianus patr(icio) Olybrio’ and ‘patr(icius) Olybrius inl(ustri) Cam- 

paniano’). Probably not identical with the consul of 395, who seems 

to have had literary interests (Claud. Carm. Min. 40. v. 4) but who is 

not otherwise styled ‘patricius’; he is more likely to be identical with 

one of the later Olybrii known to be patricians (cf. Olybrius 6, and 

Proc. BG m 20.19 - Olybrius patricius in 546, PLRE in). 
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(OLY)BRIVS 2 c.p. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 71 n. 26. For his date, see Aggerius. Probably identical 

with one of the later Olybrii. 

Olybrius 3 cos. 491; patricius 

Son of (Anicia) Iuliana 3 and (FI. Areobindus Dagalaiphus) Areo- 

bindus 1 ;Joh. Mai. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 491, Anth. Pal. I 10, 

v. 39. He was bom after 478, in which year Anicia Iuliana was still 

unmarried, and must therefore have been a child when made consul 

in 491. He is called d piKp<k in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464. 

consvl (East) a. 491 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

Anon. Val. 11.54, CIL xii 2073, 2384, Joh. Mai. 392, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 491. 

He married Irene (daughter of Magna), and had a daughter called 

Proba (PLRE in); Niceph. Brev., p. 104 (de Boor). He had at least 

two daughters but no sons; Anth. Pal. I 10, v. 39. See stemmata 

3 and 9. 

PATRicrvs: styled rrarpucioe by 533, Joh. Mai. 478. 

In 533 Justinian recalled him from exile and restored his property 

to him;Joh. Mai. 478. His exile is not otherwise recorded; perhaps 

he was involved with Hypatius 6 and Probus 8 in the Nika rising of 

532. 

*\OL YBRIVSl* 4 (v.c.) c. 496 

Of noble birth (nobili ex genere) and a man of influence (poten- 

lissimus); said to have lived at Ravenna in c. 496 with his wife Eus- 

tasia and his sons lovius and Eunomius; he was freed from demonic 

possession by the abbot St Hilarius. and dedicated himself, his family 

and his household to the Church;.4SS, May nt, pp. 473ff. The story 

appears to be legendary. 

Olybrius 5 ?PPO (Italiae) 503 

Probably brother of Eugenes. A relative of Speciosa; Ennod. Ep. 

II 13. Father-in-law ofloannes 67; Ennod. Ep. I 1. See stemma 25. 

Highly praised by Ennodius for his eloquence; Ennod. Ep. I I. 9 

(dum favos loqueris et per domos cereas eloquentiae nee tare liqucn- 

tis dementi mella componis),H 4, 9, 13, Carm. I 8 (iubar facundiae, 

ingeniorum flamma, splendor eloquentiae, dictionum census), Cass. 

Far. viii 19. He wrote verses; Ennod. Carm. I 8. Ennodius once criti¬ 

cized his practice of mentioning characters from mythology in his 
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letters to Kim; Ep. I 9 (cessent an ilium rommenia poetarum; fabulosa 

repudietur antiquitas). 

He was a leading member of the senate; F.nnod. Carm. 1 8 (vir 

amplissime, inter maxima curiae sidera computande), cf. vv. 25-6 

(Curia te pollens teretem forma\it ad unguem ct patribus iussit 

lumina ferre suis). 

?PPO (italiae) a. 503: in high office in Italy in 503. Ennod. Ep. 

ii 13 (nisi vobis quietis nostrae testimonio reipublicae gubevnacula 

sentiremus fuisse commissa et rem laboris vestri esse quicquid ubique 

disponitur vel Italiae curam didicissemus unum pectus ingressam, 

paene vos sola putaremus paginalis stili cura et adsiduitate macerari): 

this probably refers to the praetorian prefecture of Italy, and Oly- 

brius may therefore have preceded Cassiodorus 3 in this office. His 

tenure was probably cut short by death. 

He had recently died when Ennodius wrote to Eugenes a letter of 

consolation on his brother’s death early in 504; Ennod. Ep. m 2. 

Anicius Olybrius 6 Augustus (West) 472 

Full name; coins (in Cohen2 vni, p. 234). Olybrius; elsewhere. 

He was an aristocrat and a leading senator of Rome; Hyd. Lem. 

216 (senator urbis Romae), Proc. B1' i 5.6 (row ei/iJouXti rrj Pupated^ 

60*410; ra roc), Evagr. HE a 7 (eiriorjpoc: rrjc yepouaiac kwyxavev &v), 

Nic. Call. HE XV’ 11 (npdsTOC Kara rrji> Pojp-pu rrjc yepovoiac rvy\dv(jv). 

To judge bv his names and those of his daughter (Anicia luhana, see 

below), he was descended from Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

(cos. 395 ) and his wife Anicia luhana (both in PLREi); if so he was 

connected with the gens Anicia and was descended from the fourth 

century Petronii (scc PLRE i, stemmata 7 and 24). 

His wife was Placidia 1, the younger daughter of Valentinian III 

and Licinia Eudoxia 2 and sister of Eudocia I (Placidia was the 

younger daughter, cf. Prise, fr. 29, Evagr. HE n 7); Prise, fr. 29, l’. 

Dan. Styl. 35, Match, fr. 13. Anth. Gr. i 12, Hyd. Lem. 216 (s.a. 

461), Viet. Vit. ii 2. Cyr. Srvth. I . Euth. 30, Proc. B T l 3.6, 6.6, 

Evagr. HE n 7, Nic. Call. HE XV 1 l. Joh. Mai. 366. 368, 373, 374. 

Joh. Mai. fr. 32 (= Exc. de ins.. p. 161), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 

Theoph. .AM 5947, 5949, 5964, Cedr. I 606. They had one child, 

Anicia Iuliana 3;Anth. Or. i 12, Joh. Mai. 368, C/iron. Pasch. s.a. 

464, Cyr. Scyth. L. Sabac 53. Coll. Avell. 164, 1 79. 198. Their 

marriage probably took place in 454/455; Joh. Mai. 366, 368, 

Evagr. HE it 7, Nic. Call. HE XV 11 (under Marcian’s reign), Cedr. I 

606, Theoph. AM 5947. Nicephorus however also says that they 

796 



OLYBRIVS 6 

were not married until after Eudoxia and Placidia were released 

from captivity in Africa. See stemma 3. 

In 455 he fled to Constantinople to escape from the Vandal attack 

on Rome; Evagr. HE ii 7, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Joh. Mai. 366. While 

at Constantinople he visited Daniel the Stylite in the church which 

the latter inhabited from 451 to 460 and heard him foretell 

Eudoxia’s return from her captivity in Africa; V. Dan. StyL 35 (this 

event must be between 455 and 460, which makes it unlikely that 

Olybrius was also carried away captive to Africa, as suggested by 

Seeck.iMVt 2207, 52, and Sundwall, Westrom. Stud, p. 110). He 

wrote a letter to the empress Eudocia 2 at Jerusalem urging her to 

abandon the Eutychian heresy; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 30. When 

Eudoxia returned from Africa, he told her all about Daniel; V. Dan. 

StyL 35. 

Through the marriages of Olybrius with Placidia and of Huneric 

with her sister Eudocia, Olybrius was related to Geiscric; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 204. After the death of Majorian in 461, Geiseric supported his 

claim to succeed to the throne (presumably releasing the captive 

princesses as a token of friendship); Prise, fr. 29, Joh. Ant. fr. 204, 

Proc. B VI 6.6. 

CONSVL posterior a. 464 with FI. Rusticius 5 (both consuls were 

eastern): Fasti, Rossi 1813, SB 4821, PSI 768, Joh. Mai. 373 = fr. 32. 

PATRIcrvs: called narpikkk, Joh. Mai. 373, 374, Theoph. AM 5947, 

Cedr. I 606, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. 

He and his wife together improved the Church of St Euphemia at 

Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Anth. Gr. l 12 (nXaxeStTj 

Koopqoe aw 6\0iorcj napanoirri). 

In 472 he was sent by the emperor Leo I to Italy to act as peace¬ 

maker between Ricimer 2 and the emperor Anthemius, and was 

supposed then to go to Africa to make peace with Geiseric; instead 

he was proclaimed emperor himself; Joh. Mai. 373-4 = fr. 32, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 464. His wife and daughter had remained behind in Con¬ 

stantinople; Joh. Mai. 374 = fr. 32. 

avgvstvs (West) a. 472 ?April-Nov. 2: he was proclaimed empe¬ 

ror in Italy by Ricimer, probably in April; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 

472,Pasch, Camp. s.a. 472, Ennod. V. Epiph. 79 (= p. 350), Joh. 

Ant. fr. 209, Marcell. com. s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 239. Evagr. HE u 16. 

Nic. Call. HE xv 11. Viet. Tonn. s.a. 473, Proc. BV i 7.1, Joh. Mai. 

375 = fr. 32, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Theoph. AM 59b4. He died on 

Nov. 2, 472, in the seventh month of his reign; Pasch. Camp. s.a. 

472 (Nov. 2), Prosp. Tiro, index imperatorum = Chron. Min. I, p. 

492 (Nov. 2), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 472 (Oct. 23). Ennod. V. 
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Epiph. 79 (= p. 350), Marcell, com. s.a. 472. Jord. Get. 239, Cass. 

chron. s.a. 472, Paul. DiaC.Hist. Rom. xv 5, Proc.BY i 7.1, Joh. 

Mai. 375 - fr. 32, Joh. Ant. fr. 209 = Exc. de ins., p. 131, fr. 93, 

Theoph. AM 5904. 

FI. Anicius Olybrius 7 consul 526 

Full name; Rossi I 1009. FI. Olybrius; Rossi I 1005-6, papyri. 

consvl a. 526 (uncertain whether East or West; he had no col¬ 

league and was recognized in both areas): Fasti, Rossi I 1 004-10, 

CIL v 5405, 5428, vi 8565, L\ 5011. P. Cairo Masp. m 67300, P. 

Michael. 44, Anon. Val. 16.94, Priscian MSS subscriptio, CJIX 

19.6, Joh. Mai. 419. 

His identity is unknown. He is not to be identified with Olybrius 

3 (cos. 491 and son of Anicia Juliana 3), since his consulship has no 

iteration number; nor can he be that man’s son, since Olybrius 3 

only had daughters. He was probably a westerner, evidently a 

member of the gens Anicia. 

Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 8: cos. 395 \PLRE I. 

Olympias 1: deaconess, friend of John Chrysostom L IV/E V; 

PLRE i. 

Olympias 2 ar court (East) 431 

Styled 'domna Olympias’ and mentioned with the cubiculariae 

Marcella 3 and Droseria, she was one of the influential persons at 

the eastern court bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his 

interest at Ephesus in 431 ;ACOec. i iv, p. 223. 

Olympiodorus (Philost. XII 1); see Olympius 2. 

Olympiodorus (of Thebes) 1 historian E V’ 

Native of Egyptian Thebes; Phot. Bibl. 80. Zos. v 27.1. 

Author of a secular history of the period from 407 to 425, con¬ 

sisting of twenty-two books and dedicated to the emperor Theo¬ 

dosius II; Olympiodorus himself described the work as not a history 

(avyypaPn) but source materials for a history (v\r\ virrtpa<trin;); Phot. 

Bibl. 80. Fragments only of the work survive, preserved by Photius; 

FHG IV, pp. 58-68. Olympiodorus considered himself as primarily 

a poet; Phot. Bibl. 80 (rroornic. cbc avroc $r\<n, to eniTpSevpa), cf. Olymp. 

fr. 43 (he quotes one of his own verses). 
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He was a pagan; Phot. Bibl. 80, cf. Olymp. fr. 28, 38, Zos. V 

35.5 with Mendelssohn’s note. 

In 412 he served on an official embassy to the Huns under Dona- 

tus 2; Olymp. fr. 18. In c. 415 he went to Athens and had his friend 

Leontius 6 appointed official sophist there; Olymp. fr. 28. In c. 421 

he visited his native Egypt and travelled up the Nile to see Syenc 

and visit the Blemmyes; Olymp. fr. 37. He also visited the Great 

Oases; Olymp. fr. 33. 

His work was probably published not long after 425, since his 

references to Bonifatius 3 arc more eulogistic than Bonifatius’ later 

actions seem to justify; Olymp. fr. 21,40, 42. 

He is presumably identical with the Olvmpiodorus mentioned in 

a philosophical work by Hicrocles 1; this Olympiodorus was interes¬ 

ted in philosophy and was also an active politician who served with 

distinction on several embassies to barbarian tribes, as a result of 

which he was much honoured among them (tnnpt\l/aiTe ydp Pu>paL 

kok npeo0euu<: kcu iroXXa kol peytora tuv fiapfidpwv iQvCjv rf) "VojpaiK-rj 

awd^ax Xr^ei, at rivec afrrd> nai rCov peyiorcjv nap' (wrote — this apparently 

means the barbarians — npCiVKarionjoav cutuu); Phot. Bibl. 214. 

For twenty years he owned a parrot which could dance and sing 

and call on him by name; Olymp. fr. 36. 

His history was used by Sozomen and Zosimus; cf. J. Matthew’s, 

‘Olympiodorus of Thebes and the History of the West’ in JRS 60 

(1970), 79-97. 

Olympiodorus 2 philosopher (at Alexandria) c. 420/430 

Philosopher; native of Alexandria where Proclus 4 studied Aris¬ 

totle under him; he wanted Proclus to marry his daughter, herself 

trained in philosophy; as a lecturer he spoke so quickly and fluently 

that most students could not follow him, though Proclus remembered 

all he said; Vlpianus 3 of Gaza, who gave Marinus 3 his information, 

was another pupil of Olympiodorus; Marin. V. Procli 9 (= Suid.O 

216). 

Olympiodorus 3 ?PPO or PY'C (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. tv 61 (addres¬ 

sed 'OXvpmodtopej £nap\u)). If the heading is correct, he w'as either 

PPO or PVC; however he is not attested as such elsewhere, and the 

text could be an error for tnapxiKw (cf. Bacchus and Balchus). If so, 

he was a praefectianus. On this man’s date, see Cameron in GRBS 

17 (1976), 189-91. 
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Olympiodorus 4 alchemist V/VI 

A philosopher at Alexandria, author of an extant commentary- on 

the alchemical work of Zosimus (PLREI); Olympiodorus, in M. 

Berthelot, Collection des anciens alchimistes grecs. III 75ff. (title: 

'0\vpmo8ojpou piKoaopov A\e£ai>5 pecos ek to kclt tvepyeiav Zcjoipovooa 

d.TTo ‘Eppov nai tcjv pikooopojv tiaav eiptipeva). 

Possibly identical with Olympiodorus 5 the Xeo-PIatonist; cf. 

Hammer-Jensen, 'Die alteste Alchymie’, in Dariske Videnskabemes 

Selskab, Hist.-Filol. Medd. 4.2 (1921), 125ff. 

Olympiodorus 5 philosopher (at Alexandria) E/M VI 

Native of Alexandria; Olymp. Comm, in Arist. Meteor, (ed. 

Stiive), p. 169.24. 

Pupil of Ammonius 6 (and therefore bom hardly later than c. 

490); Olymp. Comm, in Plat. Gorg. 39.2, 40.5. The extant com¬ 

mentaries under his name on Plato's First Alcibiades, Gorgias and 

Phaedo, and also on the Categories and Meteorologica of Aristotle, 

were compiled by students from notes taken at the lecture courses 

he gave on these works; cf. M. Richard, in Byz. 20 (1950), 191-222, 

esp. 195-6. In the Meteorologica he alludes to a comet which 

appeared in year 281 of Diocletian (= A.D. 564); Olymp. Comm, in 

Arist. Met. (ed. Stuve), p. 52.30. Probably author of the commen¬ 

tary on Paulus Alexandrinus wrongly attributed to Heliodorus but 

probably written c. 565; see L. G. VVesterink, in BZ 64 (1971), 6ff. 

The other works cannot be dated;cf. W'esterink (below). He also 

wrote an extant Vita Platonis. In the MSS of his works he is styled 

6peias pCkooopos. Other works attributed to him in the MSS are 

thought to be by Damascius 2;cf. Westerink (below). lie probably- 

taught Elias (PLRE in), whose works resemble his. 

He was a pagan; Olymp. Comm, in Plat. Gorg. (ed. Jahn), pp. 

28-9, 223-4, 225, Comm, in Arist. Met. 115, I 18-9, 120, 153. 

See further L. G. Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena to Platonic 

Philosophy (1962), intro., pp. xv-xix, and R. Beutler, P-W xvm, 

207-27. 

Olympius 1 philosopher LIV/EV 

Friend of Synesius from whom he received several letters; Syn. 

Ep. 96-9, 133, 148-9 (Ep. 45, to an OlyTnpius. is probably to a 

different man). 

Native of Syria where he lived (in 402/411); Syn. Ep. 133, 148. 

He was well-bom and wealthy; Syn. Ep. 97, 99. 
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Formerly a student under Hypatia 1 at Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 133. 

He studied philosophy and was encouraged by Synesius to keep up 

his interest; Syn. Ep. 98. In Ep. 99 Synesius commended to him the 

poet Theotimus. 

Of Synesius’ letters, one, Ep. 96, was wTitten in 410/411; 

another, Ep. 133, was written during the barbarian war in Libya, 

which began in 404. All apparently belong after Synesius left 

Constantinople in 402. 

Olympius 2 Mag. Off. (West) 408-409; ?Mag. Off. II 409/410 

According to Philost. XII 1, some accounts gave his name as ‘Olym 

piodorus’. 

Native of the Black Sea region; Zos. V 32.1 (6ppupeim tou 

Ev^eivov -nomoo). 

MAGISTER (sCRINIl) (West) a. 408: OXu/itrux tic rCiv pa-yicnpuiv\ he 

planned the downfall of Stilicho {PLRE i); Philost. XII 1. He held a 

palatine post at the time of this plot; Zos. V 32.1 (Xa/jrr/xic orparetae 

ev rois /3amXeuxc rji-icopewc). It was Stilicho who had originally brought 

him to the emperor’s notice; Olymp. fr. 2. Olympius incited a mili¬ 

tary rising at Ticinum in which on Aug. 13, 408, many high officials 

who owed their posts to Stilicho were murdered; Zos. V 32.2-7 (for 

the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). Shortly afterwards he issued 

orders to the soldiers at Ravenna to arrest Stilicho himself; Zos. v 

34.2 (Stilicho was killed on Aug. 22, 408, Cons. Itai s.a. 408, cf. 

Zos. V 34.7). Responsible for Stilicho’s murder; Olymp. fr. 2. 

mag. off. (West) a. 408-409: after Stilicho’s death Olympius, 

whose influence was now supreme, took the post of magister offi- 

ciorum for himself (ttivtov nayiorpov apxpv napeXapflave), and placed 

his own nominees in other top posts; Zos. v 35.1. He persecuted 

former supporters of Stilicho; Zos. V 35.2-3, 44.2. His own sup¬ 

porters were placed in command of the army (they were Turpilio, 

Varanes 1 and Vigilantius); Zos. V 36.3. His promotion to the post 

of magister officiorum after Stilicho’s death is mentioned by Philos- 

torgius, XII 1, and by Olympiodorus, fr. 8 (pd7iorpoc run’ dpoouuH* 

ytyovev). Augustine had heard that he had been promoted but knew 

no details as yet when he wrote to him; Aug. Ep. 96 (fama quippe 

ad nos pertulit honorem te adeptum esse eelsiorem, quae utrum 

vera esset, nondum apud nos fuerat confirmatum cum hacc scribcndi 

provenit occasio). Augustine wrote to him again later, asking him to 

confirm anti-Donatist legislation; £/>. 97. In office a. 408 Nov. 14, 

CTh xvi 5.42°. Early in 409 when the senate and Alaric reached an 

agreement after the latter’s siege of Rome, Olympius prevented its 

801 



OLYMPIVS 2 

ratification; Zos. v 44.1. lie had two ot the senate's envoys, Caeci- 

lianus 1 and Attalus 2. made PPO and CSC respectively; Zos. v 44.2. 

Shortly afterwards Olympius, run' ei■ ry av\rj ra^eejv rryovpeuos, took a 

squad ol .400 Huns against Athaulfus’ Goths and killed over 1,000 

of them near Pisa with insignificant losses of his own men; Zos. v 

-43.6. fie was dismissed not long alter this through the advice of the 

court eunuchs and fled to Dalmatia; Zos. v 46.1. 

2MAG.ott.it (W est ) a. 409/410: he was apparently reinstated at a 

later date but again dismissed and this lime clubbed to death on 

orders from FI. Constantins 17 for his role in Stilicho’s death; 

Olymp. fr. 8. Philost.xit I. 

He was a Christian; \ug. Ep. 96-7, Zos. v 42.1 (although Zosi- 

mus maintains that religion was a cloak for his malice). 

OLYMPIVS (?) 4 (v.c.) LIV/EY 

Father of Probus 2, who gave la\ish praetorian games in 424/425. 

Olvrnp. fr. 44. The name is sometimes emended to ‘Olybrius* by 

modern scholars (reading OXu/Jp/ot; for OXuju7rtoo)since the son's 

name Probus suggests that he was a member ol the Anician familv 

in which the name Olybrius was in common use in this period. If 

this is correct. Probus should probubh he identified with Anicius 

Probus 7 and Olybrius with Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

{PLRE t). 

Olympius 4 .’rhetor 406/425 

Commended to Atticus. bishop (of Constantinople 406-423). a> 

outstanding in intelligence and rhetorical abilitv (tfpwTjaa pev 0cp- 

Lorok.'Xea napubpap^v. pTjropuiri &e roi (lepckXea); styled 6 Xtryiurraroc: 

Firmus, Ep. 1.4. \ddressee ol a letter from Firmus in reply to -a 

njc ot}<; X 071677770c -ypappara; Firmus. Ep. 27. 

Evidently a literary person, perhaps a rhetor. 

Olympius 5 scholasticus (East) F. M X 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; .Nil. Ep. 1 l 52 

laddrcssed OXuprricj <j\o\aoTinu)). 134 ( ru; arirui). 

Olympius 6 QSP(EaM) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters trorn Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 405 

laddrcssed 'OXupmui Kucaropil, 406 (rojabrdi). 
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OLYMP1VS 7 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 

377 (addressed 'OXujmco adpriTi), 378 (tcjoutco). 

Olympius 8 priest; scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. IV 

205 (addressed ’OXupmto TrpeofluT^pto oxoXaoTitao). Perhaps identical 

with the addressee of Isid. Pel. Ep. IV 221 ('QXvpniof (MSS‘AXujmco. 

possibly = AXumto) oxoXaonxcj), Ep. V 387 ('OXuprriu;; evidently a 

learned man, since Isidore refers to Plato), and Ep. v 477 (jointly 

OXujmtJ ioifiujpcj; cf. lsidorus 2). 

Olympius Germanicus 9 ?rhetor (East) E/M V' 

A pagan engaged upon literary activities; addressee of a letter 

from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. xill (date uncertain). 

Olympius 10 grammaticus (at Seleucia in Isauria) M V 

Son of Alypius 3; brother of Solymius;a famous grammaticus 

teaching at Seleucia contemporary with the bishop Basil (OXvpitiav 

towvv Toi) ypappanoTov toO nai'u ’AXurnoc rtc tjv narrip); Bas. Sel. V. 

Theclae n 24. 

Olympius 11 subadiuva (of the mag. off.) (West) 457 

In 457 Pope Leo mentioned a letter which he had sent previously 

to the emperor Leo ‘per filios nostros Gerontium et Olympium 

subadiuvas’; Leo,Ep. 158 = ACOec. 11 iv. p. 104 (a. 457). In view of 

their mission they were probably subadiuvae who were drawn from 

the agentes in rebus and served under the magister officiorum\ cf. 

Jones, LRE I 369. Also mentioned in Leo, Ep. 155 (a. 457). Cf. 

Gerontius 7. 

Olympius 12 scholaris or scholasticus ?IV/V 

'OXvfinico oxo\a[piu} (or oxoXalortKuj); son of Iulius Herenius Andro 

clius and Valentina, brother of Arete and Iulia Hcrcnia Panscmnia; 

MAMA i 280 Kadyn Khan, near Laodicca Conihusta (Pisidia). The 

editors assign a date c. 400 and suggest that the names indicate 

Christianity. They reject oxoXajcttixuj for reasons of space; however 

the word was often abbreviated and can not be excluded. 

01ym(piu)s 13 former primicerius (East) V/Vl 

'OXuv/[jrioje and npil[puu\piu>v\ MAMA vil 129 Tvriaeum (Pisidia). 

His office had perhaps been military. 
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OLYMPIVS 14 dux Osrhoenae 502 

Olympius (•'Ivvmpys’); Josh. Styl. Alypius; Theoph. 

dvx osrhoenae a. 502; called ‘the dux (‘5o6£’) of Telia (= Cons- 

tantia, in Osrhoene)'; Josh. Styl. 51. He lived in Constantia and had 

military authority over the region (rqv Av8e\opeur]v nepi re rriv tpvXaxrii 

Tuv noXewv kcu ra.curdOera rujv rpoQdjv empeXevav noioupevoq)', Theoph. 

AM 5996. He was therelore dux Osrhoenae. When the Persians 

attacked Amida (October 502; Josh. Styl. 50) Olympius was the 

only Roman commander in the neighbourhood but had too few 

troops to help ('AXvniau he povov Qowdeiav exouroc AX^tju); Theoph. AM 

5996. In November he was joined by Eugenius 6 from Armenia and 

together they wiped out the Persian troops who were in the vicinity 

of Constantia; later however they were attacked by strong Persian 

forces and only their cavalry escaped; Josh. Styl. 51. Soon after¬ 

wards he was sent on an embassy to the Persian king Cavades and 

was detained by him as a prisoner; he died during captivity and his 

body, sealed up in a coffin, was returned to the Romans when 

Cavades sought to make peace in 504; Josh. Styl. 80, Theoph. AM 

5997,5998. 

G. ORF(ITVS?) OLYMPIVS 15 senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le 

senat romam, 72 n. 30. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

OLYMPVS dux Palaesttnae 51b 

Native of Caesarea (in Palaestina) (see below). 

DVX PALAESTTNAE a. 516 Sept. I: after Elias, the patriarch of 

Jerusalem, had refused to enter into communion with Severus of 

Antioch, the emperor Anastasius sent Olympus to dismiss him; 

Olympus installed Ioannes as Elias' successor on Sept. I, 5 16; he 

himself was later succeeded as dux by Anastasius 10; Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Sahae 56 (60acnXeuc AneoreiXev 'OXvpnAv ro>a Kaiaapea to hovudrov 

txovra ndXatorivrR). 

OMMATIVS l v.c. (in Gaul) MV 

Descendant of a patrician family of Gaul; he was father of Hiberia 

who married Ruricius; Sid. Ap. Carm. XI 51-4 (cf. 52-3 magnorum 

maior avorum patriciaeque nepos gentis). See stemma 1 6. Invited to 

a birthday celebration by Sidonius; Carm. XVTI (addressed ’ad v.c. 

Ommatium'). 
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Probably a native of the Auvergne; Sid. Ap. Carm. XVII 14. 20 

(cf. A. Engelbrecht, in CSEL XXI, p. lxv). 

OMMA TJ VS 2 (v.c.); bishop of Tours c. 522/523-c. 52b 

Son of Ruricius of Limoges and Ilibcria; brother of Eparchius; 

Ruric. Ep. I 18,ii 28, 57-8. See stemma 16. Native of the Auvergne, 

of wealthy senatorial family; Greg. Tur. HFx 31 (de senatoribus 

civibusque Arvernis, valde dives in praediis). Educated by his father 

for the priesthood; Ruric. Ep. II 28.3. He and Eparchius were already 

priests at Clermont by 490; Ruric. Ep. n 57-8 (under bishop Aprun- 

culus, who died c. 490, cf. Greg. Tur. HF ill 2). 

bishop of tours c. 522/523-c. 526: made bishop on orders from 

king Chlodomer, he died after three or four years; Greg. Tur. /// ill 

17 (3 years), X 31 (4 years 5 months). 

Omullius Publicola 

Omullius Rufinus 

Onegesius Hun chief 449 

On the spelling of his name, see Thompson. Attila, p. 223..\laen- 

chen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, pp. 388-9. 

His position among the Huns was second only to that of Attila 

himself; his house in Attila’s capital was the second largest, and had 

baths designed and built by an architect captured from Sirmium; 

when the embassy of Maximinus 11 arrived at Attila’s headquarters 

(in 449) Onegesius was away with Attila’s eldest son on campaign; 

after his return he represented Attila in negotiations with the envoys; 

brother of Scottas; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 78, 80-3, 85, 88-9, 

91). 

Probably identical with Hunigasius, who acted as Attila’s inter¬ 

preter in Gaul in 45 1; Vita Eupi 5. For a contrary view, cf. MGH 

(Scr. rer. Mer.) vii, p. 286. 

OSESJCRA TIA pcX) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter of condolence on the death of her daughter 

written by John Chrysostom in exile; he alludes to her ei^eceui; Jnh, 

Chrys .Ep. 192. 

Oninus (Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522): sec Nomus. 
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Onoulphus MVM per Illyricum c. 477-479 

Onoulfus,'Oi'd(o)t/X<&oc; Eugipp., Joh. Am., Malch. Unulfus;Chron. 

Gall. 511. HunuulfusjJord. On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 177. 

Brother of Odovaccr; Eugipp. I* Set-. 44.4, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1. 

He was therefore a Hun and the son of Edeco. Said to be the son of 

a Thuringian father and a Scirian mother; Suid. K 693 (his mother 

may well have been a Scirian. but Edeco was certainly a Hun). See 

stemma 45. 

In the late 460s Onoulphus and Edeco were the leaders (primates) 

of those Sciri who survived a major defeat bv the (Ostro-) Goths; 

they then united with other barbarian tribes against the Goths but 

suffered another major defeat; Jord. Get. 277-8. 

He went to Constantinople (presumably in the aftermath of this 

defeat) and entered Roman service; on his arrival among the Romans 

he lived at first in poverty, but was soon welcomed by Armatus who 

gave him great wealth and furthered his career; Armatus had him 

appointed comes and then magistcr militum per Illyricum (see 

below); he must have held the post by c. 477. when at the instiga¬ 

tion of Zeno he murdered Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 - Suid. A 3968. 

MVM PER ILLYRICVM c. 477-479: arpaTTryos; ']\\vpiu)i>; Malch. fr. 8 = 

Suid. A 3968 (by c. 477, see above). Irparrryoc, in Macedonia in 479; 

Malch. fr. 18 (he joined Sabinianus Magnus 4 at Edessa to fight FI. 

Theodericus 7). Since Onoulphus still commanded troops after 

Sabinianus had become MVM per Illyricum (apparently as his succes¬ 

sor), he will presumably have operated as a magister militum vacans. 

Subsequently he went to Italy to serve under his brother, and in 

488 he commanded the army of Odovaccr which defeated the 

Rugians; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4-5. 

His brother’s downfall was his own; following Odovacer’s murder 

in 493 Onoulphus fled for sanctuary to a church but was killed;Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214«, cf. Chron. Gall. 51 I no. 670 (fugato Unulfo et occiso 

Odofagro (sic)). 

Ophelius 1 grammaticus E/MV 

Addressee of letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. ill. 

86. h 42, 55, I 19, 255, 273, in 31, 70,92-4, rv 105, 162, 200, v 

66, 121, 133,245,430,517,544, 558 (all addressed 

ypappariKui or similar). He also received Ep. V 31 7 (he is styled ci 

eWarfipcjTaTc) and, jointly with Agarhodaemon, Ep. v 439 (addressed 

Aya0o6alpovL nai Ti^eXup ypappanKoif;). 
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Ophelius 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 

154, 201, v 200 (all addressed ‘nfcliu) a\o\aonKd)). Perhaps to be 

identified with Ophelius 1. 

Opilio 1 Mag. Off. (West) 449-450; cos. 453; PVR; patricius 

Possibly called FI. Rufius Opilio (see below). 

Mac., off. (West) a. 449-450: 449 Sept. 11, Nov. Val 28°; 450 

Oct. 3, Nov. Val. 30“. 

consvl (West) a. 453 with Ioannes Vincomalus (East): Fasti. Leo, 

Ep. 111-123, Rossi i 742, 764, Stud. Pal. xx 138. A number of 

documents belong either to 453 or to 524 (see Opilio 5), viz. Rossi 

i 993-4 (cons. Rufi Opi(lionis) v.c.), 997 (FI. Opilionis v.c.), 998- 

1001, .IE 1912, 100, .4£ 1914, 142, .4E 1923, 82, CII. v 1822, 

Not. Scav. 1917, p. 172, CII xh 2069-71,2513. 

PVR ct PATRICIVS, after 450: . . Opilio v.c. et inl./pref. urb. adque/ 

pa[r\cius fecit; xiv 2046 Vicus August anus (I.atium). 

Opilio 2 in Spain 467 

Spaniard, envoy from the Aunonenses, perhaps to Euric, seeking 

help against the Sueves;Hyd. Lem. 239 (s.a. 467) (de Aunoncnsi 

plcbe, cui Suevorum adversabatur hostilitas, Opilio cum \iris secum 

rege (sic; perhaps lad regenv or ‘a rege’) profectis et cum aliquantis, 

qui cum ipso missi fuerant, revertitur). 

It seems unlikely that he is identical with either Opilio 1 or 3. 

Opilio 3 CSL (in Italy) 476/490 

Father of Cyprianus 2, Cass. War. V 41 ;and of Opilio 4. Cass. Var. 

vni 16-17. 

CSL (under Odovacer): he once held the post to which his son 

Opilio was later appointed (pater his fascibus praefuit); Cass. Var. 

vm 16 (to Opilio 4 on being made CSL). He served at court under 

Odovacer with distinction but without attaining the highest honours; 

Cass. Var. v 41 (nam pater huic (sc. Cyprianus), sicut meministis, 

Opilio fuit, vir abicctis quidem temporibus. ad cxcubias tamen 

palatinas electus. Qui multo amplius crescere potuit, nisi tides eius 

sub avidissima remuneratoris sterilitate iacuissct), vni 1 7 (pater huic 

(sc. Opilio 4) manu clarus ac summa fuit morum nobilitate con* 

spicuus, quem nec ferventia bella respuerunt ct tranquilla olia prar- 

dicarent, corpore validus, amicitia robustus, aevi antiquitatcin 
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gestabat, abiectts saeculis Odovacris ditatus daris honoribus. His 

temporibus habitus est eximius. cum princeps non esset erectus). 

He was dead before 524;Cass. t«r. v 41 (before Sept. 1, 524). 

Opilio 4 CSL (Italy) 527-528 

Son of Opilio 3 and brother of Cvpnanus 2; Cass. Var. v 41, vm 

16-17. 

He practised as an advocate: Cass. Var. VIU lb-1 7. He obtained a 

post at court under his brother; Cass. Var. vni 16 (militiae ordinem 

sub fratema laude didicisti). 1 7 (e\ senatore natus est et aulicis 

dignitatibus probatur honoratus). He and Gaudentius 1 1 incurred 

Theoderic’s anger ‘ob innumeras multiplicesque fraudes’ and were 

condemned to exile; unwilling to obey, thev sought sanctuary in a 

church at Ravenna, but Theoderic ordered them to leave by a certain 

date or suffer branding on the forehead; to save themselves thev 

then laid information against Boethius 5; Bocth. Cons. Phil, l 4.17-18. 

Late in 526, after Theoderic died, Opilio was sent into Liguria to 

announce the accession of Athalaric; Cass. Var. vm 16. 

CSL (Italy) a. 527-528: he was appointed CSL for the sixth indic¬ 

tion (=527 Sept. 1-528 Aug. 31) by Athalaric; Cass. Var. vm 16 

(addressed ‘Opilioni comiti sacrarimT; ab indictione feliciter sexta 

sacrarum largitionum comirivam propitia tibi divinitate concedimus), 

17 (announces the appointment to the senate). Athalaric asked the 

senate to admit Opilio to membership; Cass. Var. VIII 17 (this post 

was therefore Opilio’s first with inlustris rank). 

In 534 he was among the ‘viri inlustres et magnified to whom 

Pope John II addressed a letter; Mansi vm 803 = PI. 66, 20. Towards 

the end of 534 he and Libcrius 3 were sent as envoys to Constanti¬ 

nople by Theodahad to reassure Justinian about his intentions with 

regard to Amalasuintha; Opilio, unlike Libcrius, defended Theoda¬ 

had's misdoings: Proc. BG i 4. 

His wife was connected with the ‘Basilian* familv: Cass. Var. Mil 

17 (a coniuge Basilianae sociatus fertur esse familiae). This presu¬ 

mably refers to the Dccii descended from FI. Caccina Decius Basilitb 

II. 

His tomb perhaps exists at Rome, dated 54(5/560; Rossi I I 1 14 

(locus Opibonw . . .). 

Vcnantius Opilio 5 PPO. before 524; patneius; cos. 524 

For the name ‘Vcnantius Opilio’, cf. AE 1889, 58 with Greg. F.p. 

It 36 (both cited below). Possibly called FI. Rufius Venantius Opilio 

(see below). 
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Recipient of two letters from Knnodius calling him 'magnitude) 
vestra’;Ep. I 22 (early summer 503) and v 3 (early 506) (the latter 
addressed ‘Opilioni v.i.*). Mentioned in Ennod. Ep. iv 18 (which 
styles him ‘suhlimis et magnificus vir' and refers to relatives of his 
in Africa) (late 505/early 506). 

PPO (in Italy) ETPATRICIVS, before 524 (possibly before 506): he 
built a basilica of St Iustina at Patavium (Padua);V 3100 - L) 1297 

= ILCV 1803 Patavium (undated) (Opilio v.c. et ini. pTpi adq(ue) 
patricius hanc basilicam vel oratoriam in honore scac lustinae mar- 
tvris a fundamentis coeptam Deo iuva(n)te perfccit). Since the 
inscription does not mention the consulship, it must be earlier than 
524; the language of Ennod. Ep. tv 18 (cf. above) is that used by 
Ennodius to persons of great distinction and would be consistent 
with Opilio being already a former prefect. Also called ‘patricius*; 
Greg. Ep. n 36 (cited below). 

CONSVL (West) a. 524 with Iustinus Aug. n (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

991-2..4£ 1947, 67. C/Lv 5737,.4£ 1889, 58 (cons. Yenamii Opi 
Iionis v.c.), P. Cairo Masp. I 67117, PSI vm 931; the following can be 
either 453 (see Opilio 1) or 524, viz. Rossi I 993-4 (cons. Rufi Opi- 
(lionis) v.c.), 997 (FI. Opilionis v.c.), 998-1001,.4£ 1912, 100,.4£ 
1914, 142,.4£ 1923, 82,v 1822,xn 2069-71, 25 13,Xot. Scav. 
1917, 172. 

His grandson was Venantius (PLRE ni); Greg. Ep. U 36 (Ycnantius 
nepos quondam Opilionis patricii). 

Oppa Ostrogoth; ?dux 523/526 

On the name, see Schdnfeld. p. 177. 
He and Gudila were accused of claiming a former Gothic soldier 

as their slave; Cass. \'ar. v 29 (a. 523/526). Possibly a dux (cf. 
Gudila). 

OPPIVS RFC(?) c.v. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 321 14. For the 
date, see Aggerius. 

OPTAXTtVS v.c. MY 

A senator, whose daughter was sought in marriage soon after his 
death by Proiectus 2 from her mother and her guardian Sagittarius; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. it 4 (Optantii clarissimi viri nuper vita tuncti filiam). Cf. 
Anonymae 15 and 16. 

809 



OPTATVS 

Optatus: praefectus augustalis 384, PVC 404-405; PLRE I. 

Optila ?prolector (of Valentinian III) 455 

Onr^Xac; Joh. Ant. Optila; Marcell. com.. Jord. Occila; Greg. Tur. 

Accila;<4rfdi7. ad Prosp. Haun. On the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 178. 

He and Thraustila 1 avenged the death of Aetius 7 by killing the 

emperor Valentinian III (March 1 to, 455); Addit. ad Prosp. Haun 

s.a. 455, Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Greg. Tur. HFu8, 

Joh. Ant. tr. 201, cf. Suid. T 635. They were ‘Scythians' (Goths or 

Huns), and were famous soldiers who served first with Aetius and 

then in Valentinian’s bodyguard as protectores (see Thraustila 1); 

Petronius Maximus 22 is alleged to have persuaded them to murder 

Valentinian; it was Optila who struck down the emperor in the 

campus Martins, after which they took the diadem to Maximus; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4-5. He is styled ‘bucellarius Aetii’ in Addit. ad 

Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 and Greg. Tur. HF n 8. He and Thraustila were 

‘Aetii satellites’; Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334. 

Oresius Pwealthy layman (in Gaul) MV 

He contributed funds for a new church at Narbo when Rusticus 

was bishop there; xil 5336 = 1LCV 1806 Narbo. The building, begun 

in 441, was commemorated by this inscription in 445. He was pro¬ 

bably a wealthy layman rather than a bishop, since the inscription 

identifies bishops as such individually. He may be identical with 

Oresius. a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, probably living in Spain, 

who in c. 480 asked Sidonius to send him some new poems;Sid. Ap. 

Ep. a. 12. 

ORESTES 1 praefectus augustalis 415 

Styled aiijc 'A\e£av6peiac enapxoc or similar; Soc. vn 13-15. During 

his term of office he waged a constant feud with the patriarch Cyril. 

He punished publicly in the theatre one of Cyril’s most enthusiastic 

supporters, the grammaticus Hierax 2; Soc. vn 13.6-9. Angered by 

Cyril's expulsion of the Jews from Alexandria, he reported the 

affair to the emperor and rejected Cvril’s offers of reconciliation, 

Soc. VII 1 3.18-21. He was personally attacked by a crowd of monks 

from Nitria supporting Cyril and suffered physical injury; he had 

the monk who wounded him arrested and tortured so severely that 

he died: Soc. VII 14. He was acquainted with Hypatia 1, whose death 

was due to a rumour that she was preventing him from making 
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friends with Cyril; Soc. vii 15 (her death was in March 415), John 

of Nikiu 84.88-100. 

He was a Christian and already before his appointment to Egypt 

had been baptized in Constantinople by the patriarch Atlicus (406- 

425); Soc. vn 14. 

Orestes 2 patricius (West) 475-476 

A native of Pannonia; Anon. Val. 8.38 (Pannonius). His home 

was near the river Savus; Prise, fr. 7. His father was Tatulus and his 

wife the daughter of Romulus 2; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 84). 

Brother of Paulus 23; Anon. Val. 8.37, Fast. Vinci Prior, s.a. 476, 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476, ordo post. s.a. 476, ordo post, 

marg. s.a. 476, Cass, chron. s.a. 476. Father of Romulus 4 (Augus 

tulus) (see below). See stemma 12. The statement in Victor Tonncn- 

nensis, s.a. 473, that his son was called Herculanus has no support 

elsewhere and is probably an error; see Herculanus 1. 

He served as a secretary (notarius) under Attila in 449 and 452; 

Prise, fr. 8 (p. 78) (aorit'se. Orestes dndovd re xal diroypa&a eivac 'Amj\a: 

in 449), Anon. Val. 8.38 (eo tempore quando Attila ad Italiam venit 

(sc. a. 452) se illi iunxit et eius notarius factus fuerat). In 449 Ores¬ 

tes was sent by Attila twice to Constantinople as envoy, once with 

Edeco, the second time with Esla after the revelation of a plot by 

the Romans for Attila’s assassination; Prise, frr. 7, 8 (p. 95), fr. 12. 

PATRICIVS et Magister militvm (West) a. 475-476: he was made 

‘magister militum’ and given command of Roman troops in S. Gaul 

in place of Ecdicius 3 in 475; Jord. Get. 241. Styled ‘patricius’ in 

475 (under Iulius Nepos) and in 476 (at his death); Fast. Vind. 

Prior, s.a. 475, 476, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475, 476, Auct. 

Haun. ordo post. s.a. 475, 476, Auct. Haun. ordo post. marg. s.a. 

475, 476, Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37-8, Ennod. V. Epiph. 95 (= p. 355), 

Eugipp. Ep. ad Pasc. 8. 

Instead of leading his army to Gaul in 475, Orestes advanced on 

Ravenna against the emperor; Nepos fled across the sea to Dalmatia 

(on Aug. 28) and Orestes proclaimed his own son Romulus emperor 

(on Oct. 31); Jord. Get. 241, Rom. 344, Fasti Vind. Prior, s.a. 475, 

Pasch. Camp. s.a. 475,.4ucf. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475,/lucf. Haun. 

ordo post. s.a. 475,.4ucf. Haun. ordo post. marg. s.a. 475, Marrell. 

com. s.a. 475, Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37 (Augustulus, qui ante regnum 

Romulus a parentibus vocabatur, a patre Oreste patricio factus est 

imperator), Cass, chron. s.a. 475, Evagr. HE tl 16, Theoph. AM 5965. 

He held the real power in his own hands; Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 
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475 (Orestes primatutn omnemque sibi vindicans dignitatem Augus- 

tulum filium suum apud Ravennam posit us imperaiorem facit, ipse 

vero omnem curam cxtcrnorum praesidiorum gerit), Proc. BG i 1.2 

{ri]v 0aoi\eiav . .. r/v oi 'Opearrjc 6 narrip 5tcjkci'to ^ut'eruiTaroc &v). 

In 476 he was captured by Odovacer and killed near Placentia on 

August 28; Ennod. V. Epiph. 95-100 (= pp. 355-6), Anon. Val. 

8.37, Eugipp. Ep. ad Pasc. 8, Jord. Get. 242, Proc. BG I 1.5, Fast. 

Vind. Prior, s.a. 476, .1 uct. Ilaun. ordo prior, ordo post, and ordo 

post. marg. s.a. 476, Cass, chron. s.a. 476, Marcell. com. s.a. 476. 

(CY)XEGIVS ORFITVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; \l 32171. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

G. Orfitus Olympius 

Oribasius doctor E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he claimed to have 

both iarpiKT} and oo<pia; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 437 (addressed 'OpiQaoiu) 

tarpw). He is apparently too late to be identified with the doctor 

Oribasius of Pergamum (PLRE i). 

FL. ORIGEXES \.c., praeses Arcadiae 415 

On August 19. 415. theprinceps of the officium of the governor 

of Arcadia issued a document | eTtceXeuaeux;] too nvpiov pov Xapnpo- 

t&tou rjyepovos enapyiaq ApnaSiac <P\aouiou 'Hpiyevouc; P. Mich. 613. It 

was issued from Heracleopolis. 

Orion 1 grammaticus (at Alexandria) EV 

Ipapparind*;; at Alexandria in 420/30 when Proclus 4 attended his 

school there; he was of an Egyptian priestly family (£k tov nap' 

At-yurrriotc; kpariKoh yei’oix; Karayopeios)'. author of various writings; 

Marin. I*. Procli 8. 

Perhaps identical with Orion, a native of Thebes in Egypt, author 

of a luvayuyri yvupdjv rptouv WvdoXdyiov in three books dedicated to 

the empress Eudocia; Suid. H 188. Said to have taught Eudocia 

rhetoric;Tzetzes, Chil. x jiff. 

Perhaps also identical with Orion. ypappauKOC Kaiaapeiac, author 

of an extant collection of Greek etymologies; cf. R. Reitzenstein, 

Geschichte der gnechischen Etymnlogika, 348. If so, he perhaps left 

.Alexandria to teach at Caesarea (? in Palestine). On the problems 

involved with this man. see Wendel. P-W x*. ill 1083-7. 
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Orion 2 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 164 (addres 

sed 'Slpicjvi £k8lku)). 

Orion 3 law-student (at Berytus) L V/E V! 

Former pupil of Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 92, 144. Law- 

student (at Berytus); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 144 (studying roue i-omouc). He 

travelled from Berytus to Constantinople (presumably seeking a 

post); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 155 (rebuked by Procopius for not sending 

him a description of his voyage). 

While still young he w'as involved in a lawsuit; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 

(called 6 xaAoc, 6 veos). He was in love with a girl of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. 

Ep. 115. 

Addressee of five letters from Procopius, Ep. 92, 115, 139, 144. 

155; mentioned in one, Ep. 8. 

ORONTIVS v.sp. 427/428 

Owner of property inside the diocese of Hippo Regius; he was a 

friend of St Augustine (de fundo viri spectabilis nohisque carissimi 

Orontii); Aug. Ep. 222.3 (a. 427/428). A letter from Augustine to 

him is extant; Aug. Ep. 257 (he is styled ‘tua eximietas’). 

Orosius priest and historian E V 

The name ‘Paulus Orosius’ (Jord. Get. 58 and an eighth-centun 

manuscript) is doubtful. 

A native of Spain, possibly of Bracara; he early entered the church 

and became a priest; author of extant theological works and of an 

extant history of Rome; Gennad. de vir. ill. 39, and cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 483-91. See also P-lf xviu 1185-95. 

FL. OR TA LEW'S v.c., consularis Lydiae c. 521/522 or 529 

Addressee of a forma of Demosthenes 4; Just. Nov. 166 (addres 

sed 4>Xc43iq; TlpraXivco rca Xaprnporaru virariKu AuSuk). 

Orthasius; see Heorthasius. 

FL. ORTYGIVS v.c. et sp., com. ord. pr. ct dux Tripolitanac 

408/423 

V.c. (et) sp(ectabilis), p(rimi) o(rdinis) com(es) et dux p(rovinciae) 

T(ripolitanae);//?7' 480 Lepcis Magna; dated under Honorius and 

Theodosius. 
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Orus grammaticus V 

Greek grammaticus, cited in the F.tymologika and author of three 

partially extant works, Ilepi Opdcripaoiax, Ilepi LOnkojr and llept 

IIo/\t'a77pcB'ru;r \e£eu.’r; 11. Rrit/en.stein, Clcsch. d. grirch. Etym„ 

289 ff., 316ff., 335ft'., and Rabe. RJi.M 47(1892), 404tt„ 50(1895), 

148-52. 65(1910), 340. 

Possibly a naii\c of Miletus (styled MfiMnatoc0) in the Elymologiko 

but cf. P-W XVIII 1 177 (pcX is interpreted as pcXac). Me is described 

in Suidas as an Alexandrian who tanglu at Constantinople; Suid. V. 

20 1. For a discussion ol his works llisted in Suid. H 201 ) and other 

problems, see Wendel, P-W XVIII 1 177-83. His work was known to 

Timothy of Ga/.a; Reit/enstein, p. 289, P-W win 1 1 78. For his date 

probably fifth century, see Reitzenstein, pp. 287-9, P-W Witt 1177- 

Ospinio in Spain 460 

He and Ascanius, si vied ‘delatores*, helped free Gallaccia from a 

Gothic imasion and later urged Frumariu.x to attack Aquae Flaviae; 

Hyd. Lem. 201 Is.a. 460). See Ascanius. Perhaps thev were local 

Roman notables in Gallaecia. 

OSS1ART1IE v.c. V/V1 

Ossiarthe v.c.. civi Calabro, totius innocentiae viro. Quiiscit in 

pac e (sic); /£.CT4433a Rome, cemetery of St Sebastian. 

Ostrogotho Areagni 

OSTRYS /comes rei mihtaris (in Thrace) c. 467; comes 471 472 

A Goth; see below. 

?COMES REI MII.ITA.RIS (in I brac e) c. 466/7: he, Anagastes, Busiliv 

cus 2 teat dXXwv riiJujr OTparriyuii Puipaiuji' (including Aspar and per¬ 

haps Anthemius 3) commanded the Roman armies in Thrace in 

c. 4bb/7 during a war against the Goths and Huns; Prise, tr. 39 (= fr. 

21. Exc. dr /eg. gent.. p. 589 ). I he word <nparrrro< oltcn denotes a 

magider militum, but the number of generals involved here suggest' 

that other, lower-ranking, commanders are included: presumably 

there were magistri militum (both actual and vacantes) and comitrs 

rei mil i tar is. 

COMES (KaW 1 a. 471/472: sopt?c: Joh. Mai. 37 I. Joh. Mai. fr. 31, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. Theophanes describes him as o urraomarine 

Aarrapoc; Iheoph AM 5964. One of the Gothic followers of Aspar, 

in 471 he tried to a\enge Aspar's murder; after attacking the palace 
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at Constantinople, he fled to Thrace with Aspar’s Gothic mistress, 

and plundered the countryside there; Joh. Mai, 371, Joh. Mai. fr. 31, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5964. 

Osuin v.inl., comes Dalmatiae, 510/11; (ll), 526 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfcld, p. 178. 

comes (dalmatiae) a. 510/511: v(ir) i(nlustris), comes; addressee 

ot Cass. Var. I 40 (a. 507/51 1) (illustris sublimitas tua; ordered to 

obtain arms for soldiers at Salona), Hi 26 (a. 510/511) (sublimitas 

tua; in Dalmatia), and iv 9 (a. 507/51 1) (sublimitas vestra). 

COMES (iTERVM DALMATIAE ET SAYTAE) a. 526; appointed for the 

second time by Athalaric; Cass. Var. IX 8 (a. 526) (addressed to 

Osuin ‘v.i., comes’; illustrem magnitudinem tuam ... ad Delmatia- 

rum atque Saviae provincias iterum credidimus dcstinandam), IX 9 

(a. 526/527) (illustrem comitem Osuin et palatio nostro clarum et 

provinciis longa conversatione notissimum Dalmatiis decrevimus 

praesidere) (sent with Severinus 4). 

He was elderly in 526; Cass. Var. tx 8 (aetas tua provecta est). 

OVID A comes (West) 480 

His name is variously spelt as ‘Ovida’ and ‘Odiva*. On the name, 

see Schonfeld, p. 179. 

comes (of lulius Nepos) a. 480 : he and Viator 1, Vomitcs’ of 

lulius Nepos, treacherously murdered him near Salona in 480; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 480. 

He then apparently seized Dalmatia for himself, for he led resis¬ 

tance to Odovacer’s attack on it in 481/2;.\uct. Haun. ordo prior 

s.a. 482. He was defeated by Odovacer and put to death, in 481 or 

482, on Nov. 27 or Dec. 9;Cass, chron. s.a. 481, Fast. VintL /Vior. 

s.a. 482 (Nov. 27), Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 482 (Dec. 9), ordo 

post. s.a. 482. In Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 481 his death is given on 

Oct. 9; the date here is perhaps inserted by error from Fast. lint/. 

Post. s.a. 501 (referring to an earthquake). 

P . . . 1 subadiuva of the PPO ltaliae 437 

f/ic requiescit in pace P. . . s«6/adiuva officii inl(ustris) p(raefec- 

turae); he died at Ravenna on Aug. 20, 437, and was buried at Salona 

on Oct. 15;m 9518 = D 9045 = ILCV 455 Salona. 
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.. .S/VS IVLIVS P. . . 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chas- 

tagnoi, Le stnat remain, p. 72. 28. For his date and rank, see Aggcriiis. 

P. . .CILLA (Wadd. 1524 = IGC 90): PLREi. 

Pacatula daughter of Gaudentius 4 EV 

Daughter of Gaudentius 4. who dedicated her to a life of virginity; 

still a child in 413; Jer. Ep. 128 (a. 413). 

Pacatus 1: writer on theology ?L IV or later; PLRE r. 

. . JENTIVS PACA TVS 2 (vm 24659, 4): PLRE i. 

CLA VD/VS IVLIVS PACA TVS 3: v.c., consularis Campaniae 

WIX, PLRE I. 

PACIDEIVS proconsul Carthaginis LV/EVfI 

The orator and poet Blossius Aemilius Dracontius 2 was a ‘toga- 

tus fori proconsulis almae Karthaginis’ and delivered a controversy 

‘apud proconsulem PacideiunT; Dracont. Romulea V ad fin. He held 

office during the Vandal domination of Africa (cf. Victorianus 1). 

Padusia ini. fem. E V 

Inl(ustris) fem(ina); wife of FI. Constantius Felix 14: D 1293 = 

ILCV 68 Rome. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. She was murdered with her 

husband by Aetius 7 in 430; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. 

PAEONIVS 1 comes (PAegypti) 402/411 

Synesius 1 sent him the gift of an astrolabe with an accompanying 

letter (addressed npdc Uam>u>v)\ in the letter Paeonius is praised for 

his ability to harmonize the pursuit of philosophy with the practice 

of military strategy (<pi\ooo0uiv nai orpareuiv i^evpev inai'ayayetv udi 

ouua^ai); he was living at Constantinople, had known Synesius for 

some time, and perhaps was currently holding public office (to. (cod'd 

rrpdrreiv moTevri); Synesius, Sermo de dono astrolabii (in PG 66, 

1577ff.). The letter and gift are mentioned in a letter of Synesius 

to Hypatia 1, in which Paeonius is alluded to, though not named; 

Syn. Ep. 154. 

Paeonius is certainly identical with an unnamed Kdprjcat .Alexan¬ 

dria mentioned as an acquaintance and correspondent of Synesius 

there in three letters; Syn. Ep. 98, 99, 142. In Ep. 142 the comes 
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is said to be the only man living to have succeeded in uniting philo¬ 

sophy and the military arts; he must therefore be Paeonius. The 

letters 98 and 99 were probably written after Synesius left Constan¬ 

tinople in 402; cf. Olympius 1. 

As a military' comes in Alexandria, Paeonius presumably held the 

post of comes Aegypti; if he still held some position when Synesius 

sent him the astrolabe, he was probably a comes rei militaris. 

Paeonius 2 PPO Galliarum 456-457 

Mentioned only in a letter of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 

11 (a. 461). 

He was not of noble family, possibly being of curial origins (non 

eminentius quam municipaliter natus) (perhaps from Arles), but he 

made a good marriage for himself (quern inter initia cognosci claritas 

vitrici magis quam patris fecerit) and by means of a generous dowry 

he made a good marriage also for his daughter (= Anonyma 20) (ut 

familiae superiori per filiam saltim quamquam honestissimam iungc- 

retur, contra rigorem civici moris splendidam, ut ferunt, dotem 

Chremes noster Pamphilo suo dixerat);! 11.5. Cf. Anonymus 102. 

During the ‘coniuratio Marcelliana’ he assumed a leading part 

among the younger nobiles although no longer a young man himself 

(nobilium iuventuti signiferum sese in factione praebuerat, homo 

adhuc novus in senectute);l 11.6. 

ppo GALLIARVM a. 456-457: during the interregnum between the 

reigns of Avitus and Majorian the office of PPO in Gaul was vacant, 

and Paeonius assumed it, although his status was only that of specta- 

bilis; he did not receive the official appointment until shortly before 

he was replaced; I 11.6 (natalium eius obscuritati dedit hiantis inter 

regni rima fulgorem. Nam vacante aula turbataque republiea solus 

inventus est, qui ad Gallias administrandas fascibus prius quam codi- 

cillis ausus accingi mensibus multis tribunal inlustrium potestatum 

spectabilis praefectus escenderet, anno peracto militiae extremae 

terminum circa vix honoratus), 7 (sic praefectorius, sic senator). 

In 461 at Arles he suspected Sidonius of writing a satire of which 

he himself was a victim and so he stirred up feeling against him ; I 

11.2-4.7, 14. 

He was present at a banquet given by Majorian at Arles that 

Sidonius describes at length; I 11.10-16. 

He owned a house at Arles;l 11.9. 

Sidonius described him as a man wielding influence over the 

populace;111.5 (erat enim ipse Paeonius populi lotus, qui tribuni- 

ciis flatibus crebro seditionum pelagus impelleret), 9 (Curio meus). 

817 



PA IAN I VS 

Paianius PVC 404 

His cousin was Theodorus (bishop of Mopsuestia); Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 204. 

PVCa. 404: congratulated by,John Chrysostom on his promotion 

at Constantinople (to oe uXeiovoc dnoXeXaVKevai Tiprjc)-, Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 220 (a. 404). He was prefect of Constantinople; Joh. Chrys.£/>. 

204 (a. 404) ( Xoyi$6pevoc oioc upaypa peraxeipify Kdi on noXiv dXoKXrjpov 

Karopdois. paXXov 8e oUovpevqv 6X6kXt\pov 5ia rnc noXeuK ckcii^c). He pro¬ 

bably received another letter soon after leaving office; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 193 (late 404). 

He was a friend and supporter of John Chrysostom who wrote 

several letters to him;£/x 95 (written in exile), 193 (a. 404), 204 

(beauora poo Qaupa.oio3Ta.Te koi peXtros ppiv iXvKvrepe), 220. He is men¬ 

tioned by John in a letter to Olympias (PLRE i, pp. 642-3); Ep. 

14.1 (a. 404). 

Palatinus 1 correspondent of Augustine ?423/427 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 218 (styled ‘domi- 

nus dilecdssimus et desiderantissimus Filins’). For the possible date, 

see CSEL 58, p. 58. 

Palatinus 2 v.inl. L V/E VI 

He gave the money for a church of St Martin built at Rome by 

Pope Svmmachus (a. 498-513); Fragmentum Laurentianum (= 

Duchesne. Lib. Pont., Vol. I, p. 46) (hie beati Martini ecclesiam 

tuxta sanctum Silvestrem Palatini inlustris viri pecuniis fabricans ct 

exomans, eo ipso instante dedicavit). 

‘Palchus’ writer on astro log)- LV 

Native of Egypt; he lived in the late fifth century; author of a 

work of astrology; Catal. cod. astrol. 5, 1, 171ff., 3, 125ff., and cf. 

F. Cnmont in Revue dc I'instr. publ. en Belgique, XL (1897), 1 ff. 

The name 'Palchus’ which first appears in the lourteenth-century 

manuscript of a Greek astrological compendium (put together by 

Eleutherius Eleus on Mitylene in 1388) is probably to be rejected as 

a misunderstanding of the Arabic counterpart. ‘al-Balkht al-tuijurnaiT 

(the dragoman from Balkh). The Arabic version was earlier. Cf. D. 

Pingree. in Gnomon 40 (1968), 279 and F. Rosenthal, in JAOS 83 

(1963), 455. The lifth-century material in the compendium was 

presumably compiled by an unknown astrologer from Egypt, as 

indicated in the surviving text. 
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PALIS c.f. ?V 

Cl(arissima) f(emina); named with Theodorus 36 and Theodosius 

13 on a water pipe found in the ninth region at Rome;XV 7583. 

Palladius 1: praefectus augustalis 382, ?PVC 382/408;PLRE\. 

PALLADIVS 2 v.c., tribunus et notarius (West) 396/404 

V.c., tribunus et notarius; addressee of an epilhalamium by Clau- 

dian written to celebrate his marriage to Celerina; he was a colleague 

of Claudian at court; his father was also called Palladius (= Palladius 

14, in PLRE i); Claud. Cann. Min. 25 (Epithalamium dictum Palla 

dio v.c. tribuno et notario et Celerime). His bride’s father held the 

post ot primicerius notariorum (cf. Anonymus 34 in PLRE i). Bv 

this date all tribuni et notarii were spcctabiles. 

Perhaps he is identical with FI. Iunius Quart us Palladius 19. 

PALLADIVS 3 proconsul A fricae 410 Aug. 6-Sept. 25 

410 Aug. 6, CTh IX 38.12 (MSS PPO); 410 Sept. 25, CTh vi 28.7 

(MSS proeons. Afric.). 

He is not to be identified with FI. Iunius Quart us Palladius 19 

(whose cursus inscription does not mention a proconsulate in 

Africa). 

PA LLA DIFS 4 of senatorial family (West) 417 

Native of Gaul and son of Exuperantius 2; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 

I 209, 213. He was therefore a native of Poitiers. He was a relative 

of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam. de red. suo i 208 (generis spem- 

que dccusquc mei), 212 (stirpe propinquus). In 417 (for the date, 

sec Rutilius Namatianus) he was sent from Gaul to Rome to study 

law; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 209-10 (facundus iuvenis Gallorum 

nuper ab ar\is missus Romani discere iura fori). He was with Rutilius 

at Portus at the start of the latter’s voyage back to Gaul, and was 

then sent back to Rome; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 207 (turn disces 

surus sludiis Vrbique remitto Palladium). 

Palladius 5 agens in rebus (East) (?422-)431 

0 KciSuioicsuevoQ nayLOTpiai'ix;’, in 431 he took an imperial letter 

dated June 29 from Constantinople to the synod of Ephesus, ACOec. 

I i.iii, p. 9; and returned with letters from the synod dated July l. 

ACOec. I i.iii, p. 10, and from John bishop of Antioch (undated), 

ACOec. I i.v, p. 125. Also mentioned;.4COec. I i.iii, p. 12,1 i.v, p. 
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133, i i.\ii, p. 74. and fin Latin) I i\. p. 39. Also mentioned in Frag¬ 

ments coptes, ed. Bouriant, p. 29. 

Possibly identical with Palladius. a messenger renowned for his 

speed, who told Theodosias II of victories in the Persian war in 

422; Soc. VII 19. 

Palladius 6 philosopher E/MV 

4>tAooo<&oe; Theod. Ep. xi-xii. Theodoret wrote to Titus 2 on behalf 

of Palladius about a soldier assigned for his protection (rot'eic florjdeuu 

avrcj boQevra OTpanuTT)v) \ Theod. Ep. XI. This letter was enclosed in 

a letter of comfort written to Palladius himself; Theod. Ep. xn. The 

date of the two letters could be c. 434 (cf. Titus). 

PALLADIVS 7 v.sp., comes (West) 445 

V(ir) sfpectabilis) comes; member of an embassy from Xumidia 

and Mauretania Sitifensis in 445;.Vor. Vat. 13 (a. 445 June 21). Cf. 

Maxi minus 8 and Tribun us. 

Palladius 8 sophist (at Alexandria) MV 

He was a sophist at Alexandria contemporary with Ioannes 20 the 

rhetor; Zach. IIE ill 10. Anonvmus, contra Iulianistas (cited in \V. 

Wright, Catalogue of Syriac Manuscripts in the British Museum U. 

p. 940) (teacher of Ioannes). 

Palladius 9 PPO Orientis 430-455 

ppo ORIENTIS a. 450 late-455 Aug. 1: late 450 (after Oct. 11), .Yor. 

Marc. 2“ (the subscript has: scripta Palladio v.inl. ppo Orientis); 451 

Jan. 18, Xov. Marc. 3 (ppo Orientis): in October he attended many 

sessions of the Council of Chalcedon. from Oct. 8 to Oct. 31, ACOec, 

ii i.i, p. 55.li i.ii, pp. 69, 84, 1 21, II i.iii. pp. 3,7.11,16, 42, 53, 56, 

63. 83, 86, 102 (he is styled d peyaXonpeneoTaroc nai ifSogoraTOf errapxfi 

rijjv iepiou npaiTcjpiuv or similar); 45 1 Nov. l2,Cyi2.12“+ 11.7“; 451 

(MSS 423) Dec. 21, CJIX 39.2“; 451 Dec. 28,C/x 5.2 (ppo Orien- 

tis); 452 Feb. 7, CJi 1.4a|= ACOec. ri i.iii. p. 120); 452 March 13. 

ACOec. II i.iii, p 1 20 (styled 6 errapyos tu)V h.ara 777c AvaTo\r\v rpcu 

ruipicjv; the document is a decree ol Martian confirming the acts 0i 

Chalcedon); 452 June 18, CJ Ii 7.10“; 452 July 6, ACOec. n i.iii, 

p. 121 - CJ 1 3.23“ (a decree of Marcian on bishop Flavianus): 452 

July 18, ACOec. n ii.ii, p. 24 (praef. praet.) (=a i.iii, p. 122) (a 

decree of Marcian on Eutyches); 454 April 4. A or Marc. 4“ (= CJ 

I 14.9 +v 5.7); 455 April 22. A or. Marc. 5“;455 April 24, CJ I 3.24‘2: 

455 Aug. 1. <7/1 5.8“(this law concerns onstantinopie and Egypt l 
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+ 7.6a; a. 450 or 455, CJI 51.12*. The walls of Myra in Lycia were 

repaired at his suggestion (wr’ tvveoiyoiv vnap\ov WaWabiov): Anth. Gr. 

XV 2 (under Marcian). 

Palladius 10 Caesar 455 

Son of Petronius Maximus 22, who married him to a daughter 

of Valentinian III in 455 and made him Caesar; Hyd. Lem. 162 

(s.a. 455). His wife was probably Eudocia 1. He was presumably 

murdered at the same time as his father (end of May 455). 

PALLADII 11 two senators (at Rome) 7476/485 

Palladiorum cc w; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

vi 321 14. For their date, see Aggerius. The two men were doubtless 

brothers. 

PA LLADI VS 12 senator (in Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32190. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Palladius 13 ?V 

A famous and wealthy person, ancestor of bishop Palladius of 

Saintes (c. 573-c. 595); Greg. Tur. Glor. Conf 60 (ex genere quon¬ 

dam divitis Palladii descenderat). His identity is not known; perhaps 

he belonged to the family of the Palladii (Palladii 14). 

Palladii 14 well-known Gallic family, perhaps of Bourges V/VI 

The wife of Simplicius 9 (see Anonyma 29 ) was descended from 

the family of the Palladii, possibly of Bourges, members of which 

had held bishoprics and occupied chairs of rhetoric with distinction; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.24 (uxor illi de Palladiorum stirpe descendit, qui 

aut litterarum aut aitarium cathedras cum sui ordinis laude tenue- 

runt). Her father had been a bishop of Bourges; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 

9.20.24. He was probably the Palladius who preceded Eulodius, 

and may be identical with Palladius, one of the Gallic bishops 

involved in correspondence with Pope Leo in 450-452; cf. Leo, Ep. 

66, 99, 102 and Gallia Christiana II 8. Other members of the family 

may have been Palladius 13 and his descendant bishop Palladius of 

Saintes. The fourth-century rhetor Palladius (Palladius 12, in PLHF. 

l) was a native of Athens and therefore presumably not one of this 

family. 
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Palladius 15 doctor LV/EV1 

Archiatcr; he took a letter from Sedatus, bishop of Nimes, to 

Ruricius, bishop of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. It 35 (c. 485/507). 

PALLADIVS 16 Pgovernor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima 

L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Procopius of Gaza asking his help for 

victims of injustice (see Isidorus 6); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 14 (ttjvtu 

bwa+ievuiv aperiji’ pejiorriv oipai rote dSiKOvpevoic napanvOiai>.... Sucaarov 

kcu iuooOvtos to. <txw\a yvunriv Aa/Jaw). He was evidently in a judicial 

office, presumably governor at Gaza, i.e. consularis of Palaestina 

Prima. 

Possibly identical with Palladius, addressee of another letter from 

Procopius, Ep. 69. consoling him on the death of his wife leaving 

him with young children. 

Palladius 17 L V/E VI 

Styled 6 XoytojTaroc; still youthful (6 feoc) when he delivered a 

letter to Procopius of Gaza from Musaeus; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 165. 

PALLADIVS 18 v.c.(?);died 531 

Palladius v.c.; died aged 50, buried at Pisa in 531; XI1511 -ILCV 

3166a Pisa. The restoration ‘v.c.’ is preferable, since ‘v.p.’ is very 

rare by this date. 

FI. lunius Quartus Palladius 19 PPO (Italiae) 416-421; cos. 416 

I uni us Quartus Palladius; AE 1928, 80, PL 48. 392, Coll. Avell. 

41, Rossi I 602. Flavius Palladius;//.Cl'31 79 =Not. Scar. 1888, 

p. 450, 51,5or. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Lilt. XI 4, p. 40. Palladius; 

Codes, Fasti, Zosimus. 

He came of noble family; AE 1928, 80 (nobilitate conspicuus). 

Some of his ancestors had held public office (see below). Perhaps to 

be identified with Palladius 2; Claud. Carm. Min. 25. He had a 

brother (name unknown) (see below). 

His cursus is given on AE 1928, 80 (from the Aventine at Rome); 

clarissimus et inl(ustris) vir; avorum honores supergressus (see above) 

et diu in rep(ublica) perseverans; praet(or) ETQVAEST(or)kandi- 

DATVS(a,;NOT(ARIVS)ET TRl(BVNVS)(b,;COM(ES) SACRAR(VM) LARG(t- 

hoiwm)(c,;praef(ectvs) praetoru per annos sex illyrici italiae 

ET AFRICAE(d,;CONSVLORDINARI\rS(f,;LEGAT\’S SE.NATVS AMPLISSIMI 

qvarto^. 
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(a) These offices are presumably given in the wrong order, unless 

he may have held them concurrently. 

(b) A palatine office; perhaps held by him as a sinecure, but the 

reference to his long service suggests that it was real. If he is to be 

identified with Claudian’s friend Palladius 2, he was married while 

in this office. 

(c) Date unknown, but possibly late 408 or eailv 409 as he may 

be identical with the Palladius who was chosen by the senate during 

Alaric's first siege of Rome to apportion each senator’s contribution 

to the large sums demanded of them by Alaric to end the siege; /os. 

V 41.5. 

(d) 416 Jan. 7-421 July 28; 416 Jan. 7, CTh XI 5.2“; 416 (MSS 

415, which clashes with Seleucus) Jan. 8,CT/i vi 29.12° (concerns 

Dalmatia); 416 March 15, CTh ix 26.4°; 416 May 5, CTh xn 1.181°; 

416 Sept. 9, CTh xi 29.6° + xil 1.147°; 416 Sept. 22, CTh viii 8.9°; 

417 June 15, Soc. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litl. xi 4, p. 40 (a post- 

consular dating; <P\aviou fla\\a6io(v) tov XapnpordTou endp\ov tov iepou 

TTpatTcopiou tt)c IraXiae); 41 7 Dec. 26, CTh XiV 3.22° + xiv 4.9° (con¬ 

cerns Portus); 418 March 10, CTh xvi 8.24° ; 418 June 22, CTh iv 

4.6°; 418 Nov. 15, CTh xi 28.12° (mentions Campania, Piccnum 

and Tuscia): 419 June 26, CTh V 18.1° (this law is cited in A or. 

Val. 35. 19 in 452; secundum legem ad Palladium datam); 419 Julv 

29, C77t xiv 4.10°; 420 May 8, CTh ix 25.3°+ xvi 2.44°; 421 March 

10, CTh hi 16.2°; 421 July 8, C.Th tv 15.1°+ix 42.23° +x 10.29° + 

x 10.30°; 421 July 28, CTh n 27.1°. A law addressed to him and 

included in CTh, but now lost, is cited in Xov. Val. 32 in 45 1 (lex 

divi Honorii ad Palladium p.po missa, in Theodosianum redacla 

corpus). He also recei\ed a law of Honorius on the expulsion of 

Pelagians from Rome, HaencI, Corpus legum, pp. 238-9 = PI. 18, 

379 (dated 418 April 30 and addressed ‘Palladio p.p/);and subse¬ 

quently with his colleagues Monaxius and Agricola 1 lie issued a 

prefectorial edict against Pelagians, Hacnel, p. 239 = PI. 48, 392 

(lunius Quartus Palladius, Monaxius, Agricola iterum praefecti 

praetorio edixerunt). His first known successor, Ioannes 4, is attes 

ted on July 1 1,422. 

(e) consvl posterior a. 416 with Theodosius Aug. cos. VII: Fasti, 

Rossi I 602, II.CV 31 79 = Not. Scav. 1888, p. 450,51. Coll. . Ivell. 41. 

Soc. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt. xi 4, p. 40 (a papyrus from llrrmo- 

polis). 

(f) None of the occasions of these four embassies is known. 

The family owned a house on the Aventine, in which a statue of 
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Palladius was set up by his brother (whose name is not preserved); 

AE 1928, 80. 

Flavius loannes Palladius Eutychianus 

PALM ATI A ?c.f. (East) E VI 

She and Anastasia 3 received a letter from Pope Hormisdas in 519 

asking them to help the papal envoys at Constantinople; they are 

styled ’amplitude vestra’; Coll. Avell. 157. She was presumablvan 

aristocratic lady living at Constantinople. 

Palmatus 1 PVR 412 March 29 

CTh XIV 2.4“ dat. Rj\. (about the corporati urbis Romae), 

Possibly identical with or related to Naeratius Palmatus (PLRED. 

His name should possibly be restored on an inscription. VI 37128. 

found in the Curia and apparenth recording repairs to the building. 

The text reads: 7mperante . . . / .Veratius Iu. . . / curiam senatus.. 

Chastagnol, Fastes, 270, after re-examination of the stone, con¬ 

cluded that the last surviving iraces of letters in the second line 

could possibly be read as *P’ instead of *lu\ Such building repairs 

would be approximated contemporary with repairs to the jecre- 

tarium senatus under the PVR FI. Annins Eucharius Epiphanius 7. 

FL. PALMATVS 2 v.sp., consularis (Cariae). agens vices vicarii 

V VI 

Mvripov^ oi Kapec ttoXcoji evepyeaidu^v FlaXparot' idvhiw roaaoi d)aa 

oapewoi; A nth. Or. xvt 35 = Robert, Hell, iv, p. 148 - AE 1949, 239, 

He was a governor of Caria in the late empire; the province was 

under praesic/es in the early fifth century hut later had consulares. 

The reading of the name as ria\/udt' given in modern editions is a 

modern emendation; >ee note in Cougny n, p. til2 and cf. A. 

Cameron. Porphyrius the Charioteer, 194 with n. 3. The lull name 

and titles of this man are recorded (in Greek i on an unpublished 

inscription from Aphrodisias in Caria. communicated by Mrs Char¬ 

lotte Roueche. See Addenda, p. 0000. 

NE RATI VS PALMATVS 3 (x 7124 = D 5643a): PLRE I. 

PALOCwORIVS vir nobilis 461 

Vir nobilis Gallaeciae; he visited the court of the Visigothic kine 

Theoderic II and in 4bl returned to Gallaecia with Theoderic's 

envoy Cyrila; Hyd. Lem. 219 (s.a. 461). 
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PAMMACHIVS: proconsul (PAfricae) before c. 396, friend of 

Jerome, died 410; PLRE I. 

Pamphilus L V/E VI 

Father of Anastasius lO;Cyr. Scvth. V. Sabae 56. 

PAMPHRONJA (c.f.) 511 

Relative of Pamphronius; alive in 511; Ennod. Ep. IX 1 3 (summer 

511). 

Pamphronius v.inl. (West) E VI 

His father (name unknown) had perhaps held office at court; 

Ennod. Ep. v 16 (redditus est generi et moribus tuis apex). Pam 

phronius was presumably therefore of noble birth. He was a relative 

of Pamphronia; Ennod. Ep. ix 13. 

Ennodius styled him ‘sublimis vir’ in 503 and ‘sublimis et magni 

ficus vir’ in 505/506; Ennod. Ep. II16 (a. 503), iv 14 (a. 505/6). He 

had probably held office by 503 to obtain these honorific epithets. 

He was appointed to some palatine office in 506 and probably 

began his tenure in September (the start of the indiction); F.nnod. 

Ep. v 16 (Sept. 506; tu palatio natus; te honorum auspiria ingres- 

sum). He was a ‘vir inlustris’ by July 508 (Ennod. Ep. VH 2). and 

possibly therefore this office was of inlustris grade; it may have been 

one of the senior posts at court. 

He was a close acquaintance of Ennodius, who calls him ‘foedera- 

tus frater’, Ep. rv 14, and ‘frater meus’, Ep. IV 16. Ennodius wrote 

two extant letters to him,£p. V 16.IX 13; and mentions him in Ep. 

u 16, IV 14,16.mi 2. 

He was still alive and at court in summer 511; Ennod. Ep. ix 13. 

Pamprepius QSP (East) 479; consul; patricius 

The chronology and main events of his career are known from his 

horoscope which was worked out by Rhetorius in the early sixth 

century; the text is in Catalogus codicum astrologorum Graecorum 

vm iv, pp. 221-224 (cited as Rhet.). The horoscope was studied by 

A. Dclatte and P. Stroobant, L ’Horoscope de Pamprepius, pro fes- 

seur et homme politique de Byzance, in Bull. Acad. Roy. de Belg.y 

Classe des Lettres, 5th series, Vol. IX (1923), 58-76, where the 

astronomical data were utilized to obtain absolute dates. The earlier 

study by R. Asmus, Pamprepios, ein byzantinischcr Gelehrter und 

825 



PA M PR E PI VS 

Stautsmann ties 5. Jahrhunderts, in BA 22(1913), 320-47 is also 

useful. Sec also R. Kevdell, in P-W‘ xvm 3. 409-415. 

Called ‘Euprepius’ in Zach. HE. and Mich. Syr. 

Pamprepius was bom at Panopolis, Joh. Ant. fr. 21 1, Suid.n 136. 

Dam. fr. 178 = Suid.n 137; in the Thebaid, Rhet., p. 221,Malch. 

fr. 20 = Suid. 0 137; in Egypt, Dam. lr. 290 = Suid. 11 137, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 168 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Epit. Phot. 110; on Sept. 29,440, 

Rhcc., p. 221. cf. Delatte. pp. 62-5. 

He practised as agrammaticus in Egypt up to his thirty-second 

year but remained a poor man; Rhet., pp. 221.222. During this 

period he wrote poetry; Dam. Epit. Phot. 168 = Phot. Bibl. 242. At 

33 (in 473) he migrated to Athens and married, and from then on 

his fortunes began to improve; Rhet., pp. 221, 222. He was given an 

official post as grammaticus at Athens; Dam. Epit. Phot. 168 = Phot. 

Bibl. 242, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. n 137, Dam. fr. 290 = Suid. n 137, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 211. He remained there for several years; Joh. Ant. fr. 

211, Dam. fr. 1 78 = Suid. 11 137. Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. n 137 (in 

fact, from 473 to 476 only, see below). At Athens he received 

instruction in ‘higher wisdom’ (boa riv oofrlnepa) from Proclus 4; 

Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. n 137. His ambition was to outdo everyone in 

learning except Proclus himself and the other philosophers; Dam. 

fr. 289 = Suid. II 137. He finally left Athens after a quarrel with 

Theagenes, during the course of which he suffered physical violence, 

and went to Constantinople; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. 11 137. His arrival 

in Constantinople was in c. May 476, his age then being 35 years 

8 months; Rhet., p. 224. In Constantinople he presented himself as 

a ‘magician or initiator’ (dx y&iyra rjroi re\earqi')\ Rhet., p. 221. By 

his excellent qualifications as a man of learning and by the quality 

of his performance he acquired a reputation; Malch. fr. 20 =Suid. 

n 137. He was recommended to Illus 1 by Marsus 2 as an educated 

and cultured person able to discourse on the nature of the soul, and 

he delivered a set speech on the soul before Illus which so impressed 

the latter that he obtained a public salary for Pamprepius and 

recommended pupils to him; Dam. fr. I 78 = Suid. 17 137, cf. Malch. 

fr. 20 = Suid. I 1623 (Illus made him welcome at Constantinople 

and obtained a public salary for him). In 478 when Illus went to 

Isauria, Pamprepius was accused of encouraging him to revolt and of 

using magic and soothsaying against the emperor; he was expelled 

from Constantinople and retired to Pergamum, but was summoned 

from there to Isauria by Illus who made him his confidant and a 

member of his household (cwn0ou\w re vrbv kcu ovvotxau ncneiTCU) and 

entrusted some of his official duties to him (to. nx apxh^ avrej, irpbs. 
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a nr) o\o\f)v f)ye, 5ioineiv inbpenev); later in 478 he accompanied lllus 

back to Constantinople; Dam. fr. 1 78 (= Malch. fr. 20) = Suid. IJ 

137. His attachment to lllus is mentioned by Rhetorius (fr Bufamiop 

eKoWrtdr) iwbpi neyd\u>), Rhct., p. 221; and their return to Constanti¬ 

nople by John of Antioch, fr. 211. A fragment of Damascius (Dam. 

fr. 291 = Suid. E 563) which mentions a summons to him perhaps 

refers to the summons to go from Pergamum to Isauria. 

QSP;CONSVL; patricivs: Pamprepius obtained these three titles in 

479; Rhet., p. 221 (yeyove Koveorup, eira irnaros, eira jraTpucioc), p. 224 

(Kara toutov tw xpovov yeyove Koveoriop, viraroq, narpbcuK). He became 

QSP when aged 38 years and four months (i.e. January 479); Rhct.. 

p. 224 (the office was ‘predestined’, p. 223). Appointed quaestor 

after lllus returned to Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 211 (rij tov 

KoiaioTopos dfia). His appointment to this illustrious post will have 

given him admission to the senate, which is perhaps why Theophanes 

(AM 5972) styles him 6 oiryKXirriKoc. 

PATRICIVS: also called irarphooc in Joh. Mai. fr. 35. 

CONSVL: as he is not recorded in the consular Fasti he must have 

been made an honorary' consul (newly regulated by Zeno; cf. Jones, 

LRE ii 533 with n. 26). 

He enjoyed great influence; Dam. fr. 288 = Suid. I 63. 

When the revolt of Marcianus 17 broke out in 479 and lllus was 

for the moment in despair, Pamprepius consoled him with the 

remark that providence was on their side, and thus acquired a repu¬ 

tation for clairvoyance; henceforth lllus relied heavily on his advice; 

after the revolt was suppressed he spent the winter of 479/480 with 

lllus at Nicaea to avoid unpopularity with the people at Constanti¬ 

nople; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. II 137. In late 481 or early 482, when 

he was 41, he paid an ostentatious visit to Egypt; Rhet., p. 224 (ru; 

pa' evuwTu) dneh^pryoeu rqv ibiav avrov \Cipav pera noXXrjc bopvQopiac *ai 

toXXou vixpov). His arrival in Alexandria coincided with the death of 

Sarapion 3; Dam. fr. 287 = Suid. 1 116. 

In 484 he took part in the rebellion of lllus and Leontius I 7; 

Josh. Styl. 15, Zach. V. Sev., p. 40, Zach. HE v 6, 9,vi 6, Mich. 

Syr. ix 6, Evagr. HE m 16, 27, Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 

242, Theoph. .AM 5972, 5976. He accompanied Leontius to Antioch 

(on July 27, 484; see Stein, Bas-Emp. U 29 n. 1 );Joh. Mai. fr. 35. 

mag. off. (of Leontius) a. 484: at Antioch Leontius appointed 

him pdycorpocjjoh. Mai. fr. 35, Theoph. AM 5976. 

After their defeat by Ioannes 34, he took refuge with the other 

rebels inside the Fortress of Papirius in Isauria; Joh. Mai. 389, 

Theoph. AM 5976. His fellow-rebels had relied on his predictions, 
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Theoph. AM 5976; and he lost favour with them when those predic¬ 

tions proved false. Dam. fr. 300 = Suid. A 1707. He was suspected 

of betraying them. Rhet., pp. 221, 223, Josh. Styl. 15, Joh. Mai. fr. 

35, Joh. Mai. 389, Theoph. .AM 5976; and so was executed, Rhet., 

pp. 221,223, 224, Joh. Mai. fr. 35, Joh. Mai. 389, Dam. Epit. Phot. 

110 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Theoph. AM 5976. Since he was aged 44 

years 2 months at his death, his execution will have taken place in 

late November. 484; Rhet., p. 224. 

In character he was licentious, Rhet., pp. 221, 223; vain and 

unscrupulous. Dam. fr. 287 = Suid. 2 116. A pagan;Malch. fr. 20 = 

Suid. IT 137. He was believed to have influenced Illus away from 

Christianity towards paganism; Zach., V. Isaiae, p. 7, Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 242, and cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. u23-4. His 

reputation as a magician and soothsayer was considerable; Zach., 

V. Isaiae, p. 7, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. n 137, Josh. Styl. 15, Theoph. 

.AM 5972, 5976. 

He was agrammaticus and a poet (see above, and cf. Dam. fr. 

178 = Suid. n 137, Dam. Epit. Phot. 110 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Dam. 

fr. 290 = Suid. n 137, Suid. n 136) and author of an ‘Isaurica’ and 

of 'EtvhoXojicjv citt68ooi<;; Suid. n 136. He may also be the author of 

the partially extant panegyric on Theagenes, preserved on papyrus; 

E. Heitsch, Die griechischen Dichterfragmente der romischen 

Kaiserzeit, n. xxxv (= Abh. d. Akad. d. Wiss. Goett., Phil.-Hist. 

Klasse, 3.49). If so, it was presumably composed before 476 (cf. 

above). 

In appearance he was dark-complexioned with an unpleasant 

visage; Dam. fr. 178. 

Pampus grammaticus L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 6 

(addressed flaprrcj ypajmaruaj). 

Pancarius I correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; alluded to as ‘religio tua’; 

he was concerned with a dispute about property and also with 

bringing allegations against a priest for Augustine to judge; Aug. Ep. 

251 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus meritoque honorabilis filius’). 

PANCHA RIVS 2 (?v.c.) 448 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyn-hus inviting him to 

defend the faith of the apostles; he is styled p op peyaXonpeireta; 

Theod. Ep. 98 (late 448). He was presumably a person of rank. 
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Pancratius 1 author of a cookery book L V 

Author of 'OtpapTvruid; he lived under Leo I and Zeno; Suid. FI 13. 

Pancratius 2 Psophist (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

Addressee of three letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

119, 120, 152. He lived at Alexandria and is praised by Procopius 

for his eloquence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 119, 120. 

Paniscus father of Christodorus M/L V 

Native of Coptos in Egypt; father of the poet Christodorus; Suid. 

X 525. 

Pannychius v.inl. 470 

In 469 he received a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris warning him 

of the impending arrival of Seronatus; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 13. 

vir evlvstris: in 470 he and Eucherius 4, ‘inlustres’ and superior 

in rank to the vir spectabilis Simplicius 9, were candidates for the 

vacant bishopric of Bourges, but both were disqualified under the 

canons because they had married a second time; Sid. Ap. Ep. vil 

9.18. 

Panolbius poet ?L V 

Epic poet; author of verses for Aetherius 1, Erythrius 1, Doro- 

theus 9 and Aphthonius 4, and of an Epitaphios on Hypatia 3 the 

daughter of Erythrius; Suid. n 204. Erythrius was possibly the PPO 

under Leo; Panolbius will therefore have lived and written in the 

later fifth century. 

Pansophia (V. Amb. 28. 50): PLREl. 

PANSOPHIVS comes 449 

‘0 daunaoLCJTaT(K kohije; he delivered a letter of Pope Leo to Flavia 

nus bishop of Constantinople, and is mentioned by Havianus in his 

reply, dated March 449\ACOec. n i.i, p. 39 (Greek), n iii.i, p. 10 

(Latin) = Leo, Ep. 26 = Mansi V 1356. It is not clear whether he 

lived in the East or the West. 

Pantagathus (CIL xn 1499); see PLRE (i(. The formula ‘senatoris . . . 

post cingula’ in line 19 of this inscription alludes to his official 

career, not to the consulship of Cassiodorus Senator in 514; for 

a similar formula, cf. CIL XII 338 (Felix F.nnodius, in PLRE III), 
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and Arator, Ep. ad Parthemum, v. 9 cingula plura geris (cf. Par- 

thenius 3). The date of Pantagathus is to be assigned to the mid 

sixth century, as suggested by the formulae and character of the 
inscription. 

Pantaleon commerciarius 525/526 

[riajdr[a]\e[o]«'»Toc Kop[e]pK[t]ap(iot;); IGLS iv 1473 el-Bara in the 

Jebel Zauri ye (Syria). Dated to year 837 of the Seleucid era. 

PANTONYM VS satrap (in Armenia) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk, rebuking him for his 

unkind attitude towards his own people, the Jews; Nil, Ep. ii 19 

(addressed Uai'Tuvvpu) oaTpairy). He was presumably satrap of one of 

the provinces of Roman Armenia. 

PA PI ANIL LA 1 (c.f.) M\r 

Wife of Tonantius Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 34-8. She was 

presumably a relative of Sidonius’s wife Papianilla 2, cf. Sid. Ap. 

Ep. n 9.3, vii 12.1. Mother of Tonantius and other sons; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. xxiv 34, Ep. n 9.7. See stemma 1 7. 

PAPIANILLA 2 wife of Sidonius Apollinaris M/LV 

Her name is given only in the address of Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16. 

Wife of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.3-4 (the mar¬ 

riage took place before Avitus became emperor (in 455), Sid. Ap. 

Carm. xxm 430). Daughter of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; 
Greg. Tur. HFn 21. Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiii 430-431. Sister of Agricola 

2, Sid. Ap. Ep. II 12.1-2; and also of Ecdicius 3, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.1-3. 

Her children were Apollinaris 3. Severiana, Roscia and Alcima. She 

may have had sisters; cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.5, but see Apollinaris 6. 

See stemma 14. 

She brought to Sidonius as her dowry the estate of Avitacum in 

the Auvergne; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 2.3. Alter her husband had distributed 

the family silver as charity to the poor, she bought it all back again 

from them; Greg. Tur. HFn 22. 

PAPIANILLA 3 (c.f.); wife of Parthenius E VI 

Wife of Parthenius 3, daughter-in-law of Agricola 2; Ruric. Ep. H 

32. 37, Greg. Tur. HF m 36. She bore Parthenius a child; Ruric. Ep. 

U 32. Murdered by her husband on the groundless suspicion of 

adultery with Ausanius; Greg. Tur. HF m 36. See stemma 16. 
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Papimus cavalry officer (East) 484 

He was probably an officer commanding a cavalry unit in the 

army of the East under Illus 1 when the latter rebelled in 484 (dc tjv 

fanapxos tu) ’IXAou); he and Artemidorus 2 were sent by Ulus as 

envoys to Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5. 

(Quintus) Papirianus: grammaticus ?L IV/V; PLRE i. 

Papirius Isaurian brigand M V 

Father of Indacus Cottunes; an Isaurian brigand chief, he seized 

a hill and built a stronghold on it which became known as the castel- 

lum Papirii and from which he terrorized the surrounding districts; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. On the site of the hill, see Bean and Mitford, 

Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968, p. 147. 

C. Papirius Constantius 

PAP POL VS v.sp. 462 

Vir spectabilis; he delivered to Pope Hilarus in 462 a letter from 

Leontius, the bishop of Arles; Hilarus, Ep. 6 (Thiel) (dated 462). 

Sextus Placitus Papyriensis: medical writer IV/VI; PLRE I. 

Paradoxus son of Nectarius 409/410 

Son of Nectarius 1 (and therefore a native of Calama); in 409/ 

410, still ‘adulescens’, he was a student; Aug. Ep. 104.15. For the 

date, see CSEL 58, p. 31. 

Paralius L V 

Native of Aphrodisias in Caria; brother of Athanasius 5, Demo- 

chares and Proclus 5; Zach. V. Sev.. pp. 14, 39. Formerly a pagan, 

he became a Christian while a student at Alexandria (in c. 484/488) 

and wrote to Demochares urging him to abandon the pagan gods, 

pointing out that they had not availed at the time of the revolt of 

Illus 1 and Leontius 17 (a. 484); Zach. K Sev.. p. 39. 

Paregorius scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 330 (addres¬ 

sed Uaprjyopiu) OKpivvapup). 
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Paria grandfather of the historian Jordanes M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 180. 

Grandfather of the historian Jordanes (PLRE in); father of Alano- 

viiamuth; he served as secretary to the barbarian leader Candac 1 

until Candac died; Jord. Get. 266 (Paria, id est meus avus, notarius, 

quousque Candac ipse viveret, fuit). 

Iulius Paris (epitomator of Valerius Maximus); PLRE I. 

Pamassius 1 advocatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ill 168 (addres¬ 

sed napvaoiu ovmrydpu). 

Pamassius 2 PPO (POrientis) before 451 Oct. 

'O peyaXonpeneoTCLTcx; drro tirdpxuv, present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon in 451 on Oct. 25;.4 COec. n i.ii, p. 139, 

n iii.ii, p. 149. Since his name occurs next to last of the former pre¬ 

fects, he probably had held office recently, although the names are 

not in strict chronological order of office. The absence of a regional 

determination here after two eirapxuv suggests that he was PPO 

Orientis (cf. Antiochus 10, Zoilus 2, Apollonius 2 and Constantinus 

22, all PPOs Orientis and dno inapxcjv, with Theodorus 25, Antio¬ 

chus 11 and Anysius 3, all dno tnapxcjv rroXeojc. and Theodorus 21 

and Eulogius 4, both biro mp\ix)V 'IXXvpucou). 

Pamassius 3 PPO (POrientis) PLV/EVI 

A prefectorial edict of Pamassius is extant together with edicts 

of many praefecti praetorio Orientis of the late fifth and early sixth 

centuries; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'AveKSora, p. 265 no. 20, p. 

273 no. 20. 

Parthenius 1 v.c., ex PSC (West) ?V 

Massa pontis Veri Antiochi et Partheni w. cc. ex pp. s.c.;Vl 31946 

= XV 7131 bronze tablet at Rome. See under Antiochus 13. 

Parthenius 2 nephew of Ennodius E VI 

Of noble family; Ennod. Dictio x (nobilitas). His mother was 

sister to Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. v 9-12. See stemma 19. In 504 he 

was at school at Milan; Ennod. Dictio X title (Gratiarum Actio gram- 

matico quando Partenius bene recitavit). In 50b Ennodius sent him 
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to Rome to study, giving him letters of introduction to several pro¬ 

minent citizens; Ennod. Ep. v 9 (to Faustus 4), 10 (to Pope Svm- 

machus), 11 (to Luminosus), 12 (to Faustus iunior = Faustus 2). 

He remained a student there from 506 to 509; Ennod. Ep. V 19 

(late 506), vi 1 (spring 507), 23 (summer 508), vn 30-1 (late 509; 

he had been neglecting his studies). 

Four letters to him from Ennodius are extant; Ep. V 19, VI 1, 23. 

VII 31. 

Parthenius 3 magister officiorum et patricius (in Gaul) 544 

Son of Agricola 2, grandson of Ruricius (bishop of I.imoges c. 

485-507); Ruric. Ep. II 32, 36-7. He was therefore a grandson also 

of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5 (father of Agricola). His noble 

ancestry is alluded to in the opening lines of Arator’s letter to him, 

written in 544 (see below); Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, vv. 1-4 (Si 

tibi, magne, velim fasces memorare parentum, vix daret in tergo 

pagina lecta modum. A proavis atavisque potens, tu stemmata vincis 

moribus, et meritis cedit origo tuis). His wife was Papianilla 3; Ruric. 

Ep. ii 37, Greg. Tur. HE in 36. See stemma 16. He was married no 

later than 507, since Ruricius, who wrote a letter (Ep. n 37) to 

Parthenius and Papianilla jointly, died in that year. Ruricius once 

sent him to Arles with a letter for Caesarius when the latter was 

already bishop (i.e. in 502/507); Ruric. Ep. II 36. Possibly identical 

with ‘Partemius’ (sic), consanguineus of bishop Apollinaris of 

Valence, present at Arles with Ferreolus; T, Apollin, Valent. 10. 

While still a young man Parthenius visited the Ostrogothic court 

at Ravenna as an envoy on behalf of his country; he created a 

favourable impression by his learning and eloquence and was success 

ful in achieving the objects of the embassy; while at Ravenna he 

met Arator and introduced him to Caesar’s Commentaries and to 

the writings of several Christian poets; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, 

vv. 19-27 (Yidi ego te, vidi iuvenem sermone diserto Hesperios 

proceres aequiperare senes, quo directus eras, legati munere functus, 

ut libertatis posceres actor opem. Nlulsisti Geticas verbis felicibus 

aures, imeruntque tuum publica vota solum. Nil auditor ovans potuif 

rex ille negare, cuius in arbitrio tunc ea causa fuit). cf. vv. 28-32 (his 

fame as an orator), etc 33-48 (at Ravenna with Arator). Since he 

was still a ‘iuvenis’, the embassy must be earlv in his career and was 

presumably around the time of the Ostrogothic capture of Provence 

in 508 or soon afterwards. 

Between 508 and 544 he held several official posts; Arator, Ep. 

ad Parthenium. v. 9 (cingula plura geris. sed quae tu grandia reddis). 
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Details are lacking, but to judge by his Gallic origins and his later 

career he may have served under the Ostrogoths down to 536 and 

thereat ter under the Franks, possibly in Provence (cl. below) which 

was ceded to the Franks in 536. In his later years he certainly held 

ottice under the Frankish king Theodebert I reigned 534-548) (see 

below). 

VIR ILLYSTRISSIMYS,PATRICK'S (at Arles) before 542: bishop Cae- 

sarius ol Arles (died 542; cf. Schan^-Hosiusiv 2, pp. 357-8) healed 

a favourite slave of Parthenius, ‘illuStrissimus vir patricius’, at Arles; 

l*. Caes. I 49. There is nothing to show whether Parthenius obtained 

the title patricius while serving under the Ostrogoths or the Franks; 

if under the latter, he may (to judge bv the location of the anecdote) 

have been an early (perhaps the first) rector Provinciae, an office 

whose later holders are known to have had the title patricius (cf. 

PLREni). 

MAGISTER OFFICIOrym atqve PATRiciYS (in Gaul) a. 544: Arator. 

Lp. ad Parthenium, address (domino illustri magnificentissimo 

atque praecelso Parthenio magistro officiorum atque patricio) (the 

letter was written in late 544). He held office in Gaul under a king 

whose territory included the Rhone and the Rhine and is alluded to 

as 'Germania'; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, vv. 13-16 (tu, facunde, 

sonas Rhodani Rhenique catervis; regia dulcisonum te probat aula 

virum. Te multis opulenta quidem Germania doctum suscipit, et 

patrio gaudet amore tibi). This suggests that he was now serving 

under Fheodebcrt, whose kingdom, based on Rheims, also included 

Frier. Verdun and the Auvergne (Greg. Fur. HE in 23, 34. 36. rv 

22). I'nder 1 heodebert he had imposed burdensome taxes on the 

people and made himself unpopular, and after Theodebert died (in 

548) a mob attacked him; he sought refuge in the church at I rier 

but was discovered and pul to death; Greg. Tur. HF m 36. 

He had some years before executed his wife Papianilla and his 

friend Ausanius on suspicion of adultery; Greg. Tur. HF III 36. 

The letter to him of Arator in 544 accompanied a copy of the 

latter’s versification of the Acts of the Apostles. 

FE. PAR THE.XI VS 4 v.c. V/VI 

Clarissim(a)e memori(a)e vir; buried at Clustum with his wife 

Agnilla; xi 2588 = ILCV 145 Clusium. 

P ASCENT I VS comes domus regiae (in Africa) E V 

Comes domus regiae; (also called) fisci vehementissimus exactor: 

Possid. F. Aug. 17. Comes; Aug. Ep. 238-9,241 (headings, in some 
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MSS only), cf. Ep. 238.9 (vir tantus, qui pro fide, quam rei publicae 

debes, non times maledicta provincialium). It is uncertain what post 

he held. ‘Domus regia’ suggests the res privata, but provincial and 

diocesan officials of the res privata were procurators and rationales 

He was perhaps comes et procurator divinae domus like Peregrinus 1 

other possibilities are the comes privatarum largitionum (cf. Jones, 

LRE l 412) or a comes divinorum (cf. Sentius Marsus, in PLRE i), or 

else a rationalis per Africam with the rank of comes. 

Pascentius was an Arian, and during his period of office had a 

dispute on matters of faith with Augustine; Aug. Ep. 238-9, 241 

(letters from Augustine to him), 240 (a letter from Pascentius). He 

used his official position to harass catholic bishops; Possid. V. Aug. 

17. 

He was older than Augustine (pro merito aetatis et dignitatis 

tuae); Aug. Ep. 238.1. 

Paschasius 1 adviser of Gciscric 437 

A native of Spain and for a long time a loyal and honoured fol¬ 

lower of the Vandal king Geiseric, until ordered by him to become 

an Arian; he refused and was in turn proscribed, exiled, tortured 

and killed, together with his colleagues Arcadius 2, Eutychius 2 and 

Probus 3;Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437. See further Arcadius 2. 

PASCHASIVS 2 v.sp. 507/511 

Paschasius and Leontius 22, ‘viri spectabiles’, were engaged in a 

boundary dispute with one another; when it descended into violence, 

Theoderic intervened and ordered Consularis to appoint an agrimen- 

sor to settle the matter; Cass. Var. m 52 (a. 507/511). 

Probably not identical with Paschasius praefectus annonae in 

533/7 {PLRE in); Cass. Var. xn 9. The chronological gap is rather 

long for one man to remain a spectabilis and then only to become 

praefectus annonae. 

PASINICVS pracses Armeniae Primae 491 

His wife was Maria 5, the sister of John the Hesychast (cf. Encra- 

tius);in 491 he became governor of Armenia and began to oppress 

John’s church at Colonia, hindering its administration and preventing 

its use as a place of asylum ;Cyr. Scyth. V. Ioann. Hesych. 4 (ovveQri 

... Uaoiumov . .. tt)v tojv Apnevioiu btenciv ApxW')- The date was im¬ 

mediately before the death of Zeno and when John had been bishop 

for nine years. Colonia was in the province of Armenia Prima, whose 

governors were still praesides in the sixth century. 
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Passara wife of Germanus E/M VI 

Wife of Germanus 4; Proc. BG m 39.14. Mother of Iustinus, Iusti- 

nianus and Iustina (all in PLRE m); Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 540.1, 

Jord .Rom. 376. Proc. BG in 32.14, 39.1 7, 40.10, iv 25.11. Anecd. 

5.8,Theoph. Sim. Hist iii 12.6. See stemma 10. 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 

PA S TINA TVS (?v.c.) L IV/E V 

Correspondent of Symmachus; he lived overseas and wrote each 

year when the sea was open for navigation again; Symm. Ep. vin 44 

(a. 400). Possibly a senator living in Africa. 

Pastor doctor (at Rome) V/VI 

Medicus; a Christian, who built a tomb for himself at Rome in 

the cemetery of St Valentine; vi 33881 = ILCV 2141. The inscrip¬ 

tion has Christian symbols. 

Paterius 1: lawyer (Anth. Gr. vn 343) ?L IV/VI;PLRE i. 

PA TER I VS 2 (v.c.) E VI 

Ennodius composed a speech in 512 on the occasion of Paterius 

and Severus 15 going to school; they were both of noble family 

(ornamenta curulium) and numbered consuls among their ancestors 

(quorum quamvis familia meruerit scipiones et trabeas); Ennod. 

Dictio xin. Paterius was presumably descended from FI. Paterius 3 

(cos. 443); perhaps his grandson. 

FI. Paterius 3 PPO (Italiae) 442; cos. 443 

FI. Paterius;/*. Harris 86,/*. Oxy. 1037. Paterius;elsewhere. 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. 442 Sept. 27, Nov. Val. 7.2“ dat. Spoletio. Mar- 

cellus 2 was PPO in Gaul at this date, and Paterius therefore held 

the Italian prefecture, no doubt in succession to Faustus 8. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 443 with Petronius Maximus 22 (West) 

cos. II: Fasti, Rossi 1711,713-14. CIL m 2659 =ILCV 245, CIL ill 

9521 = ILCV 1245a. CIL IX 1368. /*. Oxy. 1037. /*. Harris 86. cf. 

Mansi v 1167 (ex consul). 

Presumably an ancestor, perhaps grandfather, of Paterius 2; 

famous for his eloquence; Ennod. Dictio XIII (mentior, nisi vivit 

Paterius in opinione doctorum et perenni aere formatus illam elo- 

quentiae palmis nobilem inter peritos praesentat efFigiem). 
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Aemilius Florus Patemus: proconsul of Africa 393, CSL 396/398; 
PLRE i. 

PATRICIOLVS ?comes foederatorum (East) 503/513 

Father of FI. Vitalianus 2; Josh. Styl. 60, Proc. BP\ 8.3, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214e 1, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 510, Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. I.ect. 

Epit. 503). His son was born at Zaldaba in Lower Moesia; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214c 1. Patriciolus may have been of Gothic descent (cf. Vitalia¬ 

nus). 

He was a military man and served as an officer in the Roman 

army in Anastasius’s Persian war; Proc. BP I 8.3. He arrived in the 

East with his son in Sept. 503; after defeating a Persian force near 

the Euphrates, he withdrew to Samosata; Josh. Styl. 60 (called ‘one 

of the Greek officers’ (‘rndbrn”); the context shows that his office 

was military; he was perhaps a tribunus). 

Pcomes foederatorvm (East) a. 503/513: kojut7<: faiSepdw, Theoph. 

.AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 503). This passage concerns the 

rebellion of his son who was himself probably comes foederatorum; 

if the title was really held by Patriciolus (and is not erroneously 

applied to him instead of his son), he presumably was appointed to 

the office after 503 and before Vitalianus rebelled in 513. 

PATRICIVS 1 mag. epist. (West) 396-398 

Addressee of Symra. Ep. vn 54-65 (for 54-59, cf. Seeck, Symm., 

pp. clxxxiii-clxxxiv). 

MAGISTER EPISTVLARVM (West) a. 396-398: in office in 396, Symm. 

Ep. vii 60 (epistularum regiarum magister; this letter is earlier than 

Ep. vii 63), 63 (tibi honor militiae pariat fructus secundos; for the 

date, 396, cf. Seeck, Symm., p. clxxxv); and in 398, Symm. Ep. 

Vii 54. He probably received in office Symm. Ep. VII 61 and 64 

(dates uncertain); he was at court, perhaps in office, when he recei¬ 

ved Symm. Ep. vii 56 (date uncertain), 58 (a. 397/398), 62 (date 

uncertain), 65 (?a. 397). He is one of the unnamed ‘amici’ men¬ 

tioned in Symm. Ep. VI 6 (on the same affair asvn 65). 
He was at court in 400, Symm. Ep. vii 59, but there is no reason 

to suppose that he held office then. 

He was urged to read two speeches of Symmachus sent to Felix 2 

and Minervius (PLRE i) in 397/398; Symm. Ep. vn 58. 

PATRICIVS 2 notarius (East) 404-406 

Norapioc;Pall. Dial., pp. 23, 60. In June 404 he was sent by the 

emperor Arcadius to order John Chrysostom to go into exile; Pall. 
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Dial., p. 60 (for the date, cf. Soc. vi 18.18). In 406 he was the first 

person to visit the western envoys imprisoned at Athyra; Pall. Dial., 

p. 23. 

Patricius 3 advocate (in Constantinople) E V 

Native of Xanthus in Lycia, husband of Marcella 2, father of 

Proclus 4 (born 410 at Constantinople); Marin. V. Procli 6. He was 

a famous advocate at Constantinople (to too narpos tniTriSevpa, k<t>' Ci 

5?) eKetwK oQobpa ovopaoros tyeyovei, tt\v Sikoviktjv kv rrj (SaoiXibi rroXet 

Seomue peTaxeipiodpevoc): Marin. I*. Procli 8. 

Patricius 4 CRP (East) 420 Dec. 30 

CTh\ 1.17° dat.Cpli. 

Patricius 5 poet and bishop E/M V 

Author of Homeric centones which he left unfinished; they were 

completed by the empress Aelia Eudocia 2; Zon. xm 23.39. They 

are extant, and the preface reveals that he was a bishop; see Eudocia, 

ed. A. Ludwich (1897). 

PATRICIVS 6 comes (East) c. 443 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus asking him to 

help Celestiacus; he is styled h bpercpa pcyaXonpeneia: Theod. Ep. 34 

(addressed Uarpmu) Kbprjn). Celestiacus was a refugee from Carthage 

and was helped by Theodoret in c. 443. There is nothing in Theo- 

doret’s letter to suggest that Patricius held office as comes Orientis. 

Patricius 7 philosopher M V 

He was a philosopher and is said by Damascius to have been guilty 

of mixing philosophy with theology; Dam. Epit. Phot. 132, cf. fr. 

213. 

Patricius 8 Mag. Off. (East) c. 466 

mag. off. (East) c.a. 466: in c. 466 he read out in consistory' the 

treasonable correspondence of Ardabur 1 iunior with the Persians; 

V. Dan. Sty/. 55 (6ia UaTpuciov rob ttjvikavra payiorpov 5vroc) (this led 

to Ardabur being dismissed from his post as MVM per Orientem and 

Zeno 7 becoming comes domesticorum and marrying Leo’s daugh¬ 

ter Ariadne; the latter event occurred not later than 467). He 

received (undated) laws of Leo, CJ xil 19.9“, 20.3a. 4fl and 5a. He had 

left office by 470 (see Fasti). 

In 474/5 the empress Verina, whose lover he was, planned to 
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depose her son-in-law Zeno, marry Patricius and make him emperor, 

but her brother Basiliscus 2 seized the throne for himself and had 

Patricius executed; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79 (narpoaoc 6 p&yiorpos), 

Joh. Ant. fr. 210 (6 bird rqq hpxn<; tov payiorpov). 

Patricius 9 author of verses ?V 

Author of a fragmentary epithalamium;Anth. Lat. I 2 n. 941 

(Patricio vel Patrito nescio cui adscriptum). For the date, see R. 

Buente, Patrici Epithalamium Auspici et Aellae (1891). 

Patricius 10 professor of law; honorary QSP (East) ?M/L V 

Inclutae recordationis quaestorius et antecessor (i.e. a famous 

professor of law and probably an honorary QSP); he was the father 

of Leontius 23 and was evidently dead by 533; C/1 17.2.9 (a. 533 

Dec. 16). 

Presumably identical with the jurist Patricius whose opinions were 

often cited by sixth-century commentators on the Codex lustinianus; 
Basilica vm 2.79, 84; XI 1.67, 70; 2.20, 23; XLVII 1.60, etc. (Heim- 
bach, i, pp. 403, 405, 646, 649, 692, 695, iv 585). For his date, cf. 
Cyrillus 2. 

PATRICIVS 11 v.sp. (East) 515 

Vir spectabilis; bearer of letters from the emperor Anastasius at 

Constantinople and Dorotheus, bishop of Thessalonica, to Pope 

Hormisdas at Rome, and of the Pope’s replies in early 515; Coll. 

Avell. 107 = Hormisdas, Ep. 2 (Thiel) (dated 12 Jan. 515 at Con¬ 

stantinople, delivered 28 March), Coll. Aveli 105 = Hormisdas, Ep. 

3 (Thiel) (from Thessalonica, delivered at Rome 28 March 515), 

Coll. Avell. 108 = Hormisdas, Ep. 4 (Thiel) (from Rome, dated 

4 April 515), Coll. Avell. 106 = Hormisdas, Ep. 5 (Thiel) (from 
Rome, not dated). 

Possibly the same man as the Patricius who with Celer 2 was 

asked by Hormisdas to help the papal envoys in 519; Coll. Avell. 

152 (Jan. 519; addressed ‘Celeri et Patricio a pari’). The envoys 

vvTote back to say that Patricius had been banished; Coll. Avell. 21 3 

(Feb./March 519; nobis nuntiaverunt Patricium senatorem proscrip- 

tum et in exilio missum). 

Patricius 12 quaestor palatii (in Italy) 534-535 

He studied at Rome and became an advocate; Cass. Var. x 7 (sic 

bonis artibus eruditus mox est forensibus aptatus cxcubiis). 
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VIRINTVSTR1S, Qvaestor (palatii) (in Italy) a. 534-535: he was 

made quaestor by I heodahad for the thirteenth indiction (Sept. 

534-Aug. 535); Cass. I ar. x 6 (addressed ‘Patricio v.i. quaestori’; 

quaesturae tibi fasces per tertiam decimam indictionem .. . con- 

cedimus). 7 (to the senate; per tertiam decimam indictionem illustri 

Patricio quaesturae contulimus dignitatem). 

Possibly identical with the Patricius to whom Boethius dedicated 

the commentary in Topica Ciceronis and the Interpretatio Euclidis 

Geometriae. 

CONSTANTIVS PATRICIVS 13 v.p. ?IV/V 

Coavfantius Patricia (?) v.p.; set up an altar to honour Terra; 
1946, 159 Glanum (near St R<*mv. in Provence). 

FI. Patricius 14 cos. 500; MVM praesentalis 500-518 

Full name;/*. Oxy. 1962. Patricius; elseivhere. 

He was already elderly in 503; Zach. HE vn 4 (cited below). A 

native of Phrygia; Proc. BP 1 8.2, Joh. Nlal. 404. The word narpiKioc 

in Joh. Mai. 393 = fr. 37 (Exc. de ins., p. 167) is apparently a title of 

Diogenianus 4, not the name of another general (as printed in fr. 37 

by de Boor). 

CONSVL(East) prior a. 500 with FI. Hvpatius 6: Fasti, P. Ox\. 

1962. P. Strassb. 273, CJ ii 4.43, 7.21. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 500-5 18: orparnyoc (on Dec. 4, 500)\P. 

Strassb. 273. In 503 he and Hvpatius were oirdjvtv Bufairka (rrpariw 

ru>v &p\ower, Proc. BPi 8.2 (i.e. magistri militum praesentales). Irparri- 

XanKToO peydXou npaioeirov; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Nlal. 398 (in 503). 

ZTpCLTTildTTK; Joh.. I'. .Set ., p. 237 (in 511), Zach. HE vn 8 (in 511), 

Sev. Ant. Ep. Set. i 1 (in 508/11), Joh. Nlal. 404 (in 514), Const. 

Porph. de cer. I 93 (a. 518), Sr\. Ant. Ep. 118 (a. 513/18). Irpanndc. 

Proc. BP i 9.5.13 (in 503/4). Theoph. AM 5997 (in 503), Zach. HE 

vu 4 (in 503), Joh. I.yd. de mag. iu 53 (in 503-5), Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 

(in 513). 

In May 503 he was sent with FI. Areobindus Dagalaifus Areo- 

bindus 1 and FI. Hvpatius 6 to command the Roman armies in the 

war against Persia; Proc. BP I 8.1 -2, Josh. Styl. 54, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 503, Zach. HE\n 4. Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mai. 398, Theoph. AM 

5997, 5998. He invaded Arzanene (‘Arzun’), taking prisoners and 

destroying defences; Zach. HE Ml 5. He and Hvpatius pitched camp 

at Siphrios near Amida with 40.000 men; Proc. BPi 8.10, Josh. 

Styl. 54. Theoph. AM 5997. They remained there in spite of requests 

for help from Areobindus near Nisibis; Josh. Styl. 55, Zach. HE Ml 
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5, Theoph. AM 5997. They went away briefly in vain pursuit of 

some Persians, quickly returning when a captive promised (in vain) 

to betray Amida; Josh. Styl. 56. Later they successfully engaged 

some Ephthalite Huns but growing careless were surprised and put 

to flight by the main Persian army under Cavades and retreated to 

Samosala; Proc. BP i 8.13-19, Josh. Styl. 57 (in August 503), Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 503. The Roman reverses at this stage of the war were 

blamed on the cowardice and inexperience of Patricius and Hypatius; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 53. Hypatius was recalled and replaced by Celcr 

2 (Joh. Mai. 399, Theoph. AM 5998), but Patricius remained until 

the war ended. He is described at this time as ‘vir scnex aequus ac 

fidelis, verumtamen ingenio parum acuto’; Zach. HE VU 4. 

In Jan./Feb. 504, having heard that the Persians were exploiting 

their occupation of Amida to re-stock the city with arms and sup¬ 

plies, Patricius left Melitene, where he was wintering, and invested 

Amida; he captured a Persian supply train; on the approach of Per¬ 

sian reinforcements he withdrew at first, then attacked and defeated 

them and captured their commanders; he then resumed the siege of 

Amida; Josh. Styl. 66. Later in 504 Celer joined him at Amida with 

the main Roman army;Josh. Styl. 67, 69. He mined and destroyed 

part of the outer walls but had to desist owing to increased Persian 

vigilance; Josh. Styl. 71. He remained at Amida when Celer took 

the main body of troops away to Persia; Josh. Styl. 75. He set an 

ambush and killed the Persian commander Glones and some of his 

men; Proc. BP i 9.5-17 (the ambushing force was accompanied b} 

two of Patricius’ 6opu0opot;other sources name its commander as 

Pharesmanes 3). 

At the end of hostilities (in 504/5) he helped arrange the ransom 

of Amida; Marcell. com. s.a. 503. He then withdrew' to Melitene; 

Josh. Styl. 87. 

Patricius was involved in the religious controversies at Constanti¬ 

nople in 511-512. Discussions between Severus of Antioch and 

John of Claudiopolis were held at his house in Constantinople (in 

508/11); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 1. A document drawn up b\ a group ot 

monks of Constantinople accusing the patriarch Macedonius of 

Nestorianism was given to Patricius for delivery to the emperor 

Anastasius (in 511), and he later attended asilentium which dis¬ 

cussed the matter (on July 31,511); Zach. HE vu 8. At one point 

he and Celer were told to interrogate Macedonius (in 508/1 1 );Joh.. 

Sev., p. 237. In 512 he was sent with Celer to pacify rioting 

crowds in Constantinople; they were greeted with showers of stones 

and withdrew ; Vlarcell. com. s.a. 512. 
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In 513 Patricius was the high-ranking envoy sent by Anastasiusto 

Vitalianus 2 to leam his grievances when the latter advanced on 

Constantinople for the first time; he had long known Vitalian and 

his family and was his benefactor; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e = Exc. de ins., 

p. 144, fr. 103. In 515 when Vitalian attacked Constantinople for 

the third time, Patricius and Ioannes 60 refused to carry out Anas- 

tasius* order to attack, arguing that because of their long friendship 

it would look suspicious if Vitalian won; Joh. Mai. 404. 

In 518 after Anastasius died the scholares chose Patricius as their 

candidate to succeed to the throne; he was unacceptable to the 

excubitores and had to be rescued from them by Justinian; Const. 

Porph. de cer. i 93. 

In 519 on Nov. 4 he was in Edessa trying to persuade the bishop 

Paul to accept the Council of Chalcedon or leave his see; when Paul 

declined to do either, Patricius used force and exiled him to Seleucia; 

Chron. Edess. 88, Ps.-Dion. chron. n. pp. 24-5. 

Described as just and loyal but rather slow-witted; Zach. HE vn 

4 (cited above). 

Iulius Patricius 15 cos. 459; Caesar (East) 470-471 

Full name;hi 9522. Patriciolus; Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 

239. Rom. 338. Patricius; elsewhere. 

He was the son of FI. Ardabur Aspar and brother of Ardabur 1 

iunior and Herminericus (and therefore an Alan by descent); Candi- 

dus = Phot. Bibl. 79, V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. 

Get. 239, Rom. 338, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 470, 471, Joh. Mai. 371, Evagt. 

HEn 16, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467,Theoph. .AM 5961, 5963-4, Zon. 

XTV 1.3. See stemma 4. 

CONSVL (East) a. 459 with FI. Ricimer 2 (West): Fastir Joh. Mai. 

369, hi 9522, 13127. 

caesar (East) a. 470-471: Leo proclaimed him Caesar, possibly 

in 470 (Viet, Tonn. s.a. 470), in order to induce Aspar to remain 

loyal; Candidus, T. 5. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 

239, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 470, Evagr. HE ii 16. Joh. Mai. fr. 31, Theoph. 

AM 5961 (= a. 468), 5963, Zon. xrv 1.3. Because Patricius was an 

Arian, Leo had to promise leaders of the church that he would 

change to the catholic faith before becoming emperor; V. S. Mar¬ 

celli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471. 

Patricius married Leontia 1, the younger daughter of the emperor 

Leo; V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Joh. 

Mai. fr. 31. See stemma 7. 

He was deposed when Aspar was murd .red in 471 but allowed to 
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live on; Candidus, Nic. Call. HE xv 27 (all other sources allege that 

he was killed in 471 at the same time as Aspar and Ardabur; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 471,Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 471, Kvagr. 

//£nl6,Joh. Mai. 371, Joh. Mai. fr. 31, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, 
Theoph. AM 5963-4). His marriage must have been annulled, because 

Leontia shortly afterwards married FI. Marcianus 17. 

Flavius Patricius Vitalianus 

Flavius Patricius Claudius Zenophanes 

Patroinus CSL (West) 401-408 

[Pa] troinus; Codes, narpcbi'voe; Zos. Patruinus; Symm. The name 

is uncommon, but cf. in Spain ILCV 3932 (Antestius Patruinus); in 

Gaul at Amiens xm 3518 = ILCV 4007a (Patroina); at Rome ILCV 

3253c (Patroinus), Rossi I 508 = ILCV4414a adn. (Patroina). Rossi 

I 692 = ILCV 2804 (Patroina), ILCV 2553 adn. (Patroina), and 
ILCV 3979k (Patroina). 

Brother of Petronius 1, with whom he jointly received Symm. Ep. 
vn 102 (late 398), 103 (a. 398/399), 104 (early 399), 1 10 (early 

401) and probably 127 (date unknown; MSS ‘ad Patruinum’, but it 

appears to be addressed to both brothers); his name has replaced his 

brother’s in the heading of some of the letters Symm. Ep. vn 105-28, 

but he probably received VH 105, 107, 108, 110-13, 115-26 and 

128. 

He wras probably an influential person at court w'hile his brother 

was vicarius Hispaniarum\ Symm. Ep. Vil 108 (he had helped Caeci 

lianus 1 once before but his brother had not, perhaps because he 

was absent in Spain, cf. Ep. vn 109 and Ep. in 36), 112 (late 397). 

With his brother he remained at court from 398 to 401, when 

they were men of influence; Symm. Ep. vn 102 (late 398), 103 

(398/399), 105 (early 399), 107 (date unknown), 108 (398/401), 

113 (March 398), 116 (date unknown), 120 (date unknown), 122 

(400), 123 (date unknown), 124 (398/401), 125 (date unknown), 

128 (date unknown; he is ranked among the ‘potiores’). He seems to 

have held office during this period, since Symmachus once refers to 

him as ‘vir spectabilis’, in Ep. v 57 (by 401, since he acquired the 

status of ‘illustris’ in that year, see below). He was perhaps in this 

post when he received Ep. vu 1 1 6, 117 and 125. On this office, cf. 

Petronius 1. 

csl a. 401 April 28-408 Aug. 13: 401 April 28s (MSS Feb. 26), 

CTh vi . 2.22° pp. Med. His appointment is mentioned in Symm. 
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Ep. vii 110 (congratulating both brothers on their promotion - vo« 

iustis honorum crevisse processibus). He received in this office Ep. 

vii 126 (concerning Apulian estates owned by the heirs of Aradius 

Rufinus - see Rufinus 11, in PLRE i), and perhaps vii 121, 125, 127, 

128. He apparently remained in office until 408 August 13 when he 

was murdered together with other ministers of Honorius (see Chario- 

baudes) by rebellious soldiers at Ticinum; Zos. v 32.6 (styled 6 rwv 

Orioaupmv npoeorujc) (for the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). 

His wife (Anonyms 3) is mentioned as ailing in Symm. Ep. vra 

19.2 (a. 397). 

PA VLA (St) 1: friend of Jerome; PLRE I. 

PA VLA 2: daughter ot Laeta and Toxotius, born c. 400; PLRE I. 

(P)AVLA 3 c.f. ?471 

/’aula c.f.; buried at Rome, apparently with the 'sacra, virgo’ 

Macedonia in 471 ;VI 32029 = Rossi I 836 = ILCV 1 708 adn. 

PA VLA 4 c.f. L V 

Cl(arissima) f(emina); daughter of Petronia 1, sister of Gordianus 

2 and probably Aemiliana; buried at Rome on Aug. 26, 484; Rossi I 

843 - ILCV 167. Their father was the deacon Felix, later Pope Felix 

III; see Petronia 1. 

. . .ia Paula 5 inl.f; M V 

. . .ia Paula inl(ustris) l'em(ma); buried at Rome in December of a 

year when an Aetius was consul prior (i.e. in 432, 437, 446 or 454); 

vi 32030 = ILCV 217 adn. = Rossi i 766. 

* IPAVLACIVS! * 1 praefectus augustalis 398/404 

'0 rqc AAeScuApciac cwyovoraXioq; he fined a widow who then 

appealed for help to John Chrysostom at Constantinople; Phot. 

Bibl. 96 (= George, Life of John Chrysostom). This biography con¬ 

tains much fictitious material. 

PAVLACIVS 2 comes ct loci servator (in Egypt) V/Vl 

'Em nauXoLKiflo rav peyaKot npcncordTov) Kopfr/lroc x(ai) tottot(t)pti7oQ); 

AE 1903, 230 = Arch. Pap. n, p. 570 inscription from Egypt, pro¬ 

venance unknown. The inscription recor s the restoration of agate; 

this suggests that Paulacius was loci servator of a town. 
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PA VLINA 1: daughter of St Paula and lulius Toxotius, died 396 . 

PLRE i. 

Paulina 2 wife of Armentarius LIV/EV 

Augustine wrote a letter (Ep. 127) to Paulina and her husband 

Armentarius 1, addressing it ‘dominis eximiis meritoque honorabi- 

libus ac desiderabihbus filiis’. The date was after 410 (cf. CSEL 58, 

p. 35). Paulina is probably identical with the ‘religiosa famula dei 

Paulina’ for whom Augustine wrote the Liber de videndo Deo (* 

Ep. 147). 

Paulina 3 mothci of the usurper Leontius 17 MV 

Joh. Mai. 388 = fr. 35 (=£xc. de ins., p. 165). 

PA VLIN VS of Pella l: poet, lived 376-c. 460; PLRE 1. 

PAVLINVS 2 (v.c.) 395-396 

Appointed ‘legatus’ by the senate in 395 to join Postumianus and 

Pinianus (both in PLRE t); this caused disputes in the senate; Svmm. 

Ep. vi 22 (late 395), 26 (early 396). 

Perhaps identical with Anicius Paulinus PVR 380 (= Paulinus 12 

in PLRE l). 

PAVLINVS 3 comes (East) L 1V/E V 

Kopirc; landowner in the Heracleopolitc nome, dead by 411 \ Stud. 
Pal. XX 117, 6 Heracleopolitc nome (dated a. 41 1; his heirs are men¬ 

tioned). 

PA(VLINVS?) 4 v.c., comes (East) IV/VI 

"Evda. ko.t[qx€itcu\/6 Xap7rp6(raroc]/K^i(T?e) ria{i/Xri>*K?|; Ramsay, 

Studies in the Eastern Roman Provinces, 165 n. 27 Amhararassi 

(= Sidamarium, in Lycaonia). The restoration of the name is con¬ 

jectural. 

Paulinus 5 poet ?K V 

Author of a poem, described in the MS (Partsinus 75581 as ‘S. 

Paulini epigramma’; CSEL 16, pp. 503-8. The poem, probably 

written in Gaul, alludes to a recent invasion by barbarians, calling it 

the first one (vv. 9-11 namque agris opibusque hominum tcrracque 

colonis nunc primum inlaesae turbaio foedere pacis barbarus in cum - 

bit) and naming them as Sarmatians, Vandals and Alans (w. 18fL). 

This suggests a date in or soon after 407. The allusion to Gaul is a 

845 



PA V LIS VS 5 

restoration by the editor, C. Schenkl. in v. 105 (te corde hinc ges- 

tans abii <ad> Tecumque resedi the river Tecum (Tech) was in 

southern Gaul, in Narbonensis Prima). Paulinus’ description as 

‘sanctus’ probably arose from confusion with St Paulinus of Nola. 

Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 361-3. 

Paulinus 6 domesticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ill 272 (addres¬ 

sed UauXivu) bopeoruicj). 

Paulinus 7 rhetor (at Perigueux) ?E/M V 

Si a te instructio rhetorica poscatur, hi Paulinum . . . non requi- 

runt; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11.2 (c. 480) (Sidonius, writing to Lupus 1, 

remarks that the Vesunnici, i.e. the people of Perigueux, can learn 

rhetoric from him as well as once they did from Paulinus). 

Paulinus 8 Mag. Off. (East) 430 

His father, whose name is not recorded (= Anonymus 34), was a 

comes domesticorum in the East;Joh. Mai. 352, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

420, John of Nikiu 87.1. 

Paulinus was a youthful companion of Theodosius II and they 

grew up together; Joh. Mai. 352, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 192, John of Nikiu 87.1. 

He helped Pulcheria to search for a wife for Theodosius and 

introduced him to Eudocia 2; Joh. Mai. 353, 355, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 421. 

His career was advanced by Theodosius after the emperor was 

maiTied; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421 (enoirioev 6ia naorje d£tac EMeiv). 

MAC. OFF. (East) a. 430: a. 430 April 16, CTh Vi 27.23° dat. Cpli. 

In a. 428/431, Nestorius (patriarch of Constantinople) slandered 

Pulcheria to him;Theod. Lect. Epit. 340 (= Suid. n 2145). Appoin¬ 

ted by Theodosius (Kaipera ravra vparryd-yero aurbv pdyiorpoi>); Joh. 

Mai. 356, John of Nikiu 87.2. He was already replaced by autumn 

431 (see Fasti). 

Possibly in 443 he was suspected by Theodosius of being Eudo- 

cia’s lover and was exiled to Cappadocia; he was then executed at 

Caesarea in Cappadocia, perhaps in 444; Joh. Mai. 356-7 (6 payia 

rpoe), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 444 (/idyiorpoc), John of Nikiu 87.3-13, 

Theoph. AM 5940 (6 payiar po<;), Zon. xni 23.28-35, Cedr. I 590-1, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 440 (magister offidorum), Nestorius, Le Livre 

d'Heraclide de Damas (tr. Nau), p. 331; for the date, cf. Bury LRE1 

I 229-230 with 230 nn. 4-5. For an alternative view, that his fall 
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and death were in 440 (as given by Marcellinus comes), cf. Seeck, 

UntergangVI, 246, 449-50 (where it is also argued that it was not 

Eudocia but Pulcheria with whom he committed adultery). The 

chronology is very uncertain, and the story of his adultery may be 

no more than a contemporary rumour. 

Paulinus 9 PVR 425/455 

Salvo d.n./ Valentini/ano pp.Aug.// Paulinus/ v.c. praef./urb. 

fecit;xiv 4120, n. 4 = xv 7106 bronze tablet, inscribed on both 

sides; provenance uncertain. Similarly inscribed tablets are all of 

mid fifth-century date, and this emperor will probably therefore be 

Valentinian III. 

PAVLINVS \0 (v.c.) MV 

Son of Pontius Leontius 30; Sid. Ap. Ep. vni 12.5 (a. 461/462;cf. 

Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 67). 

Perhaps identical with the Paulinus, addressed as ‘dominus insig- 

nis’ and styled ‘magnificentia tua\ who corresponded on religious 

matters with Faustus, bishop of Riez; a native of Bordeaux, he is 

praised for his eloquence and commended for his orthodox faith; 

Faustus, Ep. 4, 5, cf. Avit. Ep. 4 (an allusion to his correspondence 

with Faustus). 

Paulinus 11 cos. 498; patricius510 

CONSVL (West) a. 498 with Ioannes Scytha 34 (East): Fasti, Rossi 

I 920-4 (1050-4 could be either 498 or 534). 

p.vnuavsa. 510 : Cass. Van 23 (a. 507/511), n 3 (a. 510), m 29 

(a. 510/511). 

In 507/511 Festus 5 and Symmachus 9 made accusations (unspe* 

cified) against him;Cass. Vox. l 23. He was a friend and supporter of 

Felix 19; Cass. Var. n 3. Theoderic made over to him and his heirs 

all the disused granaries at Rome; Cass. Var, hi 29. 

Probably identical with Paulinus ‘consularis vir* whose property 

Boethius 5 claimed to have narrowly preserved from avaricious 

courtiers; Boeth. Cons. Phil. 1 4.13. 

PAVLINVS 12 v.sp., defensor ecclesiae Romanac 519-520 

V(ir) s(pectabilis) defensor vcstrac ecclesiae; Coll A veil. 191 (a 

letter from Justinian to Hormisdas, dated early July 519). Vir rcli- 

giosus defensor; Coll. Avell. 191. Vir honestus defensor; Coll. Avell. 

184 (Jan. 520). Romanae ecclesiae defensor; Coll AvelL 168 (519 
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July 9), 175 (519 Dec. 3). 220 (519 April 29). He carried corres¬ 

pondence between Rome and Constantinople. 

Brother of Proemptor; Coll. AvelL 191. 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 13 PVR before 483; patricius 

/riser. 1-5) Rome, from the site of the urban prefecture: 1) vr 

11206; 2) vi 1166c; 3) vi 1656a; 4) vi 31882; 5) AE 1923, 65; 

Inscr. 6) Vi 32173 (Flavian amphitheatre); Inscr. 7)ix 6090,8 = 

XV 7111 bronze tablet (Ligures Baebiani). 

Full name; Inscr. 1-3, 5. To be restored\ Inscr. 4, 6. Passefilus; 

Inscr. 7. 

He was evidently descended from Fabius Pasiphilus (seePLREl, 

Pasiphilus 2). 

pvr before 483: v.c. et ini. praef. urbi (or similar);Inscr. 1-5. V.c. 

pref. urbi; Inscr. 7. Ex praefecio urbis Romae adque pa trici;/riser. 6. 

The date will be before 483, since Inscr. 6 (inscribed on a seat in the 

Flavian amphitheatre) is under Odovacer before 483 (sec Aggerius); 

Inscr. 7 is addressed ‘salvis dd nn’ (i.e. possibly when there were still 

two emperors, before 476; however, the Ostrogothic kings were also 

styled ‘dominus noster’ in Italy; cf. D 825, 827-9, 8955-6). 

PATRICTVS before 483: Inscr. 6 (see above). 

PONTIVS PAVLINVS 14 (x 6088): PLREi. 

MEROPIVS PONTIVS PA VLINVS 15: poet, bishop of Nola; 

PLRE I. 

PONTIVS PROSERIVS PAVLINVS 16 v.c., cons. Camp. 409 

Inscr. 1-4 Campania: Inscr. 1) X 1128 Abellinum; 2-3) X 1702-3 

Puteoli; 4) AE 1972, 143 (= Samnium xxx (1957), p. 234 = .4£ 

1961, 136) Beneventum. 

Full name, Inscr. 2, 4; to be restored, 3; pere.no PAULINO (sic MS), 

1. On Inscr. 2 he is styled "Pontius Proserius Paulinus iunior’ (see 

below). 

V.c. CONS. CAMP, (or similar): Inscr. 1,2, 4. Office lost; 3. The date 

was 409; Inscr. 1 (erected when Caecilianus 1 was PPO). I'ndated; 

Inscr. 2-4. 

His ancestors wrere patrons at Puteoli (he was ‘ab origine pan-o¬ 

nus’); he restored buildings there and was honoured with a statue 

*ob merita patris ac sua’; Inscr. 2. He was also ‘patronus originalis’ 

at Capua, where the ordo honoured him with a statue as their ‘resti- 

tutor’;/riser. 4 (perhaps removed to Beneventum from Capua). 
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He is perhaps called ‘iunior’ to distinguish him from Mcropius 

Pontius Paulinus (PLRE i) (cf. for a similar case Publilius Ceionius 

Caecina Albinus and Caecina Decius Albinus iunior (= Albinus 8 and 

10 in PLRE i), both consulates Numidiae); they were not father and 

son. and may have been uncle and nephew. Presumably Paulinus was 

related to Proserius. 

Paulus 1: former tribunus (in Egypt) TVfVl;PLRE I. 

PA VL VS 2: quaestor, poet cited by Aldhelm IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

PAVLVS 3 comes domorum (per Cappadociam) 39b 

396 March 28, CTh X 1.15* dat. Cpli. The title comes domorum 

occurs only in the East, in Cappadocia (cf. CTh VI 30.2). 

Paulus 4 officialis in the sacrae largitiones (West) 398/399 

Paulus amicus meus iamdiu aerario sacro militat, sed non pro 

gradu militiae spectandus tibi;nam probitate morum suorum medio- 

critatem vincit officii; Symm. Ep. tv 37 (a. 398/9; to Minervius 

CSUPLREl). 

PAVLVS 5 ?dux (in Egypt) E/M V 

Described by Isidore of Pelusium as a worthy general devoted to 

the welfare of others and to the support of religion (6 yevvaios Ilnt’Xoc 

6 dptOToq oTparrjycK, b too (kunXecoc rhv \eiporoviav pi\ bnpdoa<:. 6 ra koB' 

ecarrov napiScov iua ra tuiv <5XXgji' inaPupOiboT/Tcu ... iireQ6a xprjvai noma 

irpbq oiKobopriv yiveoOcu ttk 'EkkXtioLch; - it is not clear whether the last 

phrase refers to the actual building of a church or to building up the 

power of the Church); Isid. Pel. Ep. n 25. Possibly a dux in Egypt; 

Isidore seems to have known him personally. 

PAVLVS 6 tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium containing moral 

advice; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 347 (addressed flatAw Tpijkwy). 

Paulus 7 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 239 (addres 

sed flai)Xu? axoXacmxuj). 
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Paulus 8 grammaticus; then Novatian bishop (at Constantinople) 

419-438 

Formerly a teacher of Latin grammar (npdrepov pev X&yuv'PupaiM 

diSaoKaXoc r\v), he decided to devote himself to a life of asceticism; 

in 419 he succeeded Chrysanthus (PLRE i) as Novatian bishop of 

Constantinople; Soc. vn 17,Suid.n 814. Perhaps he had been a 

grammaticus at Constantinople. 

He died in 438 shortly before July 21; Soc. vn 46. 

PAVLY'S 9 (v.sp.) comes consistorianus (East) 431 

Nephew of the patriarch of Alexandria, Cyril; he was found to 

have delivered a sum of gold to Scholasticius 1 in 431 when he was 

comes consistorianus at the eastern court; the gift was a bribe to 

support Cyril in the dispute with Nestorius;.4C0ec. I iv, p. 85 (a 

letter from Acacius, the bishop of Beroea, to Alexander, the bishop 

of Hierapolis in Euphratensis: hoc vero aurum tradebatur a Paulo 

quodam filio fratris Cyrilli Alexandrini, qui illic comes erat con- 

sistorianorum). He is described in Mansi VI 1021 as the son of Cyril’s 

sister. Comites consistoriani were of spectabilis rank; cf. CTh vi 12.1 

(a. 399). 

Paulus 10 PSC (East) 431 

Praepositus; at the eastern court; bribed to support the interests 

of Cyril of Alexandria at Ephesus in 4314COec. I iv, pp. 223-224. 

He may be either praepositus of Theodosius or praepositus Augus- 

tae\ cf. Chryseros 1. 

Paulus 11 sophist ?V 

Cited in anonymous commentaries on the Zraoeic of Hermogencs 

as a fellow commentator; Walz, Rhet. Gr. vn 34.13, 235.15, 525.27, 

527.31,619.23, 624.21, 624.29, Also mentioned with Athanasius 2, 

Phoebammon 2 and Sopater 2 in a list supposedly of wri ters on 

medicine but probably of commentators on Hermogenes; cf. Rabc, 

RhAl 62, 587. 

Paulus 12 sophist ?V 

Native of Germe (in Hellespontus); a sophist and author of a 

commentary on Lysias; Suid. fl 811. 
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PAVLVS 13 v.cM domesticus (East) V/VI 

'0 Xapnp&raToq bopeoruKK’, named at Corinth with Ianuarius 6 patri- 
cius\CIG 8824 Corinth. 

PAVLVS 14 ?consularis (of Libya Pentapolis) V/V1 

Eutuxcoq ^rri rou peyaXonpeneoTaTCV IlauXou twai-moy tyiveTO to cpyov 

Touro; C.H. Kraeling, Ptolemais, City of the Pentapolis, p. 211. no. 14 

Ptolemais (Pentapolis). Pentapolis is not otherwise known ever to 

have been governed by consulares; it was still under praesides in the 

sixth century, according to the list of provinces in Hierocles. Either 

the province was temporarily placed under consulares. or Paulus 

was not the governor but a wealthy person prominent at Ptolemais. 

The use of ini implies that he held office there. 

PAVLVS 15 former pracses (West) V/Vl 

Vir praesidialis; father of Aelianus 5; xm 1796 = ILCV 89 Lug- 

dunum. Presumably a native of Rheims like his son. 

PAVLVS 16 tribunus (East) ?V/VI 

+ To7r[o<:l/ncu;Xou/Tp^ou/vou K(u)i/vfiicj/rw, CIG 9157 Mopsuestia 

(Cilicia). He was a native of Cyinda (a place apparently unrecorded 

elsewhere). 

Paulus 17 ?notarius (W’cst) V/VI 

Paulus itfv et Diugenia cum suis votum solvent;V 1601= ILCV 
1881 Aquileia. The monogram perhaps represents ‘notarius’. 

PAVLVS 18 v.c. V/VI 

V.c.jvi 32028 = ILCV 139 adn. (an inscription in a mosaic in the 

floor of the old basilica S. Pauli at Rome). 

Paulus 19 MV 

Involved with Alethius 2 in a dispute of long standing, which was 

referred by Sidonius Apollinaris to Explicius for settlement; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. n 7 (a. 461/467). His rank is unknown and he is not other¬ 

wise recorded. 

PAVLVS 20 comes (?rci militaris) (in Gaul) 469 

Comes; in alliance with the Franks under Childeric 1 he led his 

Roman troops against the Visigoths and carried off much booty; 

later they attacked Odovaccr and his Saxons at Angers and defeated 
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them, but in the battle Paulus was killed; Greg. Tur.HFn 18 (Paulus 

vero conies cum Romanis ac Francis Gothis bella intulit et praedas 

egit. Veniente vero Adovacrio Andecavos, Childericus rex sequenti 

die advenit, interemptoque Paulo comite, civitatem obtinuit), Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 8 (where Paulus is wrongly presented as Childeric’s 

enemy). For the date. cf. L. Schmidt, Geschichte der deutschen 

Stamme.i, p. 262 n. 2 (citing Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2). 

Although Paulus is styled ‘comes’, he may have been a magister 

militum in Gaul. 

Paulus 21 PPO Illyrici 474 PMarch 16 

CJII 7.17 (styled ‘pp. per Ulyrieum’;a law of Leo II and Zeno, 

i.e. 474. perhaps issued at the same time as n 7.1 6 on the same 

topic, on March 16). 

Paulus 22 sophist; (later) monk M/LV 

A sophist who became a monk by 475/6 and then an abbot at 

.Alexandria: Zach. HE iv 12. v prol., V l.Vll.Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 

14, 57. In 475/6 he drafted the encyclical of Basiliscus condemning 

Chalcedon and the tome of Leo; Zach. HE v 1. 

Paulus 23 brother of Orestes M/LV 

Brother of Orestes 2 (and therefore son of Tatulus, and a native 

of Pannonia); Odovacer, after killing Orestes at Placentia, then went 

on to Ravenna and killed Paulus, on Sept. 4, 476; Anon. Val. 8. 37, 

Fast. Vind. prior, s.a. 476 (Sept. 4),Auct. Haun. ordo prior, ordo 

post, and ordo post. marg. (Aug. 31) s.a. 476, Cass, chron. s.a. 476. 

See stemma 12. 

Paulus 24 primicerius scholae secundae (West) LVorMVI 

Pri(micerius) escole secundae; died aged about 65, buried at Rome 

in either 480 or 541 (con. Basilii . . .);VI 31971 = Rossi I 865 = ILCY 

485b. 

PAV LVS 25 sacellarius 484 

Formerly a slave of Zeno, he had become his sacellarius by 484 

when he was sent as joint-commander with loannes 33 of Zeno’s 

fleet in the war against IIlus 1; he and loannes Scytha 34 besieged 

the rebels in the Fortress of Papirius in late 484 after their defeat; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 2 14.4 ( 6£k SovXcju yevdvei'oc airroo oaxeAAd/MOc). The 

post of sacellarius was held only by eunuchs. 

Perhaps identical with Paulus 6 too paoiXcux outirrx who tried to 
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assassinate Illus in 477 for Zeno but was caught and punished to 

pacify Illus; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1. 

Paulus 26 cos. 496 

Brother of the emperor Anastasius; Marcell. com. s.a. 496, Pris- 

cian. Pan. 290ff. Possibly husband of Magna; Theod. Lett. Epit. 

481 = Theoph. AM 6002. Alluded to but not named; Proc. Gaz. 

Ep. 59. His children are mentioned in Priscian. Pan. 295 (fratris 

natos). Perhaps father of Probus 8. See stemma 9. 

consvl (East) a. 496 without a colleague in the East (for the 

West, see Speciosus): Fasti, Stud. Pal. xx 129, 17, Marcell. com. s.a. 

496 (fratre consule). 

Paulus 27 (vir inlustris) (East) L V 

Father of Proculus 5; probably therefore a native of Constanti¬ 

nople; he is said to have been surpassed by his son in respect of the 

(honorary) consulship (tv S' imaTcjv paf&oioi nthe vUrjoe roarja); Anth. 

Gr. xvi 48. 

He had presumably reached a similar rank to that which his son 

held before the latter obtained the consulship. He will therefore 

have been a vir inlustris, possibly holder of one of the lesser posts of 

inlustris grade (viz. QSP, Mag. Off., CSL or CRP). He seems not to 

be identifiable with any other of the known Pauli. 

Paulus 28 poet L Yr/E VI 

Aeneas of Gaza wrote to Zosimus 3 the sophist on behalf of 

Paulus Tronrrq^ xai yepujw, Aen. Gaz. Ep. 10. 

PAVIA'S 29 tribunus (et notarius) (East) 500(-517?) 

In 500 Anastasius sent the donative to the Illyrian soldiers ‘per 

Paulum tribunum notariorum’; Marcell. com. s.a. 500. The title 

seems to be the equivalent of tribunus et notarius (cf. CTh VI 10.2-3). 

Perhaps identical with the Paulus who took money to the PPO 

Ioannes 62 in 517 for ransom for Romans captured by the Goths; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 517 (per Paulum). 

Paulus 30 notarius (of Vitalianus) 520 

A follower of Vitalianus 2, he was his rtotarius: murdered with 

him and Celerianus in the palace at Constantinople in July 520; 

Zach. HEvm2 (Vordpioc’). Marcell. com. s.a. 520 (satelles), Jord. 

Rom. 361 (satelles), Mich. Syr. IX 12. 

853 



PAVLVS 31 

FI. PauJus31 PVR 438 

Inscr. 1) VI 1726 = ILCV94 adn., basilica Ostiensis; 2) VI 32086-7 

= Chastagnol, Le senat romain, 10. 

Full name;Inscr. 1-2, Gesta senatus (in CTh, ed. Mommsen,! ii, 

p. 1). 

VICARTVS or PROCONSVL before 438; Inscr. 2 (cited below; his pre¬ 

fecture was his second post with appellate jurisdiction). 

pvr a. 438: on Dec. 25, 438. he was present at the session of the 

Senate which accepted the Codex Theodosianus; Gesta senatus 1,5 

(FI. Paulus, v.c. et ini. urbis praefectus). Vir clarissimus. praefectus 

urbi iterum. vice sacra fudicans; he repaired portions of the Flavian 

amphitheatre;Inscr. 2 (a. 425/450, under Theodosius 11 and Yalen- 

tinian III Augg.). The office is to be restored on Inscr. 1. 

FL. PAVLVS 32 v.c., ex tribunis (West) ?V 

V.c., ex trib(unis);vm 8345 = ILCV 109c Cuicul (Africa) (an 

inscription in the mosaic floor of a Christian basilica). 

FL. PAVLVS (?) 33 comes (East) 473/474 

+ *> rXocXou (or riauXoc) ro\ (sic| peyaXonpe Kojpis +\1GLS n 553B 

Hirbei el-Hattb, in the Jebel Barisha (Syna), dated a. 473/474. 

FI. Paulus 34 patricius; cos. 512 

FI. Paulus;S2? 5174,5175, 7369, P. Colt Xessana 16.1. Paulus; 

elsewhere. 

Son of Vivianus 2 (and so brother of Adamantius 2); Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. m 48. Sev. Ant. Lp. 1 18. IG x ti. i, 280 Thessalonica. 

PATRiavs: Zach. V. Sev., p. 105, Sev. Ant. Ep. 118. 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 512 with FI. Moschianus 2 (East): Fasti, 

SB 5 174, 5175, 7369, P. Colt Xessana 16.1. He owed Zenodotus 2 

1,000 pounds of gold for the consulship, and could not pay as his 

father’s generosity in his own consulship had diminished the family 

fortunes; the money was paid by the emperor Anastasius who also 

made Paul a gift of an additional 1,000 pounds of gold; Joh. Lvd. 

de mag. tn 48. 

He is mentioned by Severus of Antioch in a letter to Soterichus 

bishop of Caesarea as 'the revered and Christ-loving patrician Paul 

son of Vivian’: Sev. Ant. Ep. 118. In 508/510 (for the date, see 

Apion 2) he and Apion received the dedication of a treatise against 

Eutyches by Severus of Antioch; Zach. V. Sev., p. 105 ('to Apion 
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and Paul, of very illustrious memory, who were patricians’; these 

words suggest that the work was dedicated to them after they were 

dead, but presumably ‘of very illustrious memory’ is a later inser¬ 

tion). Paulus was presumably a monophysite. 

FI. Paulus 35 defensor (of Antacopolis) 523/524-525 

“Ek5ikoc trie AmaionoXiTcjv (or similar);?. Cairo Masp. (i7254 

Aphrodite (a. 525 Oct. 30),?. Ross.-Georg, in 34-5 Antaeopolis 

(both dated in a second indiction, presumably the one correspond¬ 

ing to Sept. 523/Aug. 524). 

FI. Synesius Gennadius Paulus 36 PVR before 467 

Inscr. 1) AE 1948, 98 Rome; Inscr. 2) A. Chnstagnol, Le sSnat 

romain, 67 n. 2 Rome (Flavian amphitheatre). 

Full name;/nscr. 2. Synesius Gennadius Paulus;hiscr. 1. Paulus; 

Sid. Ap. 

His names suggest that he was related to Rufius Synesius Hadi- 

rianus and to Gennadius Avienus 4; if so, he will have been a mem¬ 

ber of the family of the Rufii. 

PVR before 467: v.c. praef. urb.; Inscr. 1 (undated) (he carried out 

repairs to a building in the Largo Argentina at Rome). He was ’prae- 

fectorius’ in 467; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.1 (sec below). 

He was a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6, who stayed at his 

house when in Rome on an embassy in 467 and who received from 

him the advice to seek the support of Gennadius Avienus and 

Caecina Basilius 11 for his mission; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 9.2-4. 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Inscr. 2 (v.c. ct 

inlustris, — his office is lost) to be dated between 476 and 483 (see 

Aggerius). 

Sidonius praised his learning and the virtue of his way of life; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.1 (nos Pauli pracfectorii tarn doctrina quam sancti- 

tate venerandis laribus excepti comiter blandae hospitalitatis of fid is 

excolebamur. Porro non isto quisquam viro est in omni artium 

genere praestantior. Deus bone, quae ille propositionibus aenigmata, 

sententiis schemata, versihus commata, digilis mechanemau facit! 

lllud tamen in codem studiorum omnium eulmen antevenit. quod 

habet huic cminenti scientiae conscientiam supenorem). 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Flavius Paulus Andreas 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Nlarinous Petrontus Hesachius 
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Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

PE. . . (v.sp., vicarius, or praefectus annonac, urbis Romac) 523 

Concessum locum Pe. . . Rome ex trb volup [tutum . . .] et 

coniugi eius Iohanjnae . . .J ;vi 8566 = Rossi l 989 = ILCV 110 

(dated 523). Pe. . . was tribunus voluptatum before promotion to 

some office ending with the word ‘Romae’; the urban prefecture is 

unlikely, such promotion constituting too great a step trom tribunus 

voluptatum, and one of the posts of spectabilis rank is more pro¬ 

bable. Either vicarius urbis Romae or praefectus annonae urbis 

Romae is possible. 

PEGASIVS 1 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Xilus the monk; he was married; Nil. 

Ep. II 209 (addressed kouttti). 

Pegasius 2 PGallic noble M V 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius AP ollinaris, in which Sido¬ 

nius expresses approval of Menstruanus. a man commended to him 

bv Pegasius; Sid. Ap. Ep. H 6 (a. 461/467). He is not otherwise 

known, but in view of the circles in which he moved was perhaps a 

Gallic noble. 

Pelagia 1 wife of Aetius E/M V 

Wife first of Bonifatius 3. then of Aetius 7. Her name occurs onlv 

in Marcell. com. s.a. 432 (cited below). See stemma 13. 

She was ot barbarian, probablv Visigothir, origin; Sid. Ap. Cann. 

V 128 (per barbara corda). Merobaud. Carm. rv 17 (heroum suboles. 

propago regum. i.e. of barbjnan royal family; cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. V 

203-4 nato quae regna parabo exclusa sreptris Geticis? Perhaps a 

Visigoth). 

She was an Arian (the tikelv faith tor a person of barbarian ori¬ 

gin); although she was converted to Catholicism before her marriage 

to Bonitatius, she subsequently had her daughter baptized by an 

Arian priest; Aug. Ep. 220.4 (a. 427/429 |. 

She was the second wife ot Bonitatius and bore him a daughter; 

Aug. Ep. 220.4. B\ 432 she was verv wealthy; as her husband was 

dying he is said to have told her to marry no one but Aetius; Mar¬ 

cell. com. s.a. 432 (Pelagiam uxorem suam \alde locupletem nulli 

alteri nisi Aetio nupturam fore exhortans). 

In fact she did become the wife of Aetius; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, 

856 



PELAGIVS 2 

Merobaud. Carm. IV 15-18. She bore him a son, Gaudentius 7 (?c. 

440); Sid. Ap. Carm. V 203-206, Merobaud. Carm. iv 21. Sidonius 

represents her as trying to secure her son’s welfare by turning Aetius 

against (the future emperor) Majorian; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 126-8, 

203-6, 269-72. 

Mentioned as living at Rome in 451 and praying assiduously for 

her husband’s safe return from Gaul; Greg. Tur. HF u 7. 

Pelagia 2 inlustris femina 446 

Inlustris femina; she was named as her heir by Micce in a holo¬ 

graph will; after Micce died Pelagia declined to accept the inheri¬ 

tance unless the validity of the will was confirmed by the emperor; 

this was done by a constitution of Valentinian III issued on Dec. 26, 

446; AW Val. 21.2. 

Pelagius 1 PPO (under Odovacer) c. 477 

PPO in Italy under Odovacer in c. 477; he doubled the tax-assess¬ 

ment for Liguria; Ennod. V. Epiph. 107 (= p. 358, 15ff.) (in perni- 

ciem Liguriae possessorum Pelagi, qui ea tempestate praetorio prae 

fectus erat, repositus malitiae ardor efferbuit). For the date, cf. 

Borghesi, x 628. 

Pelagius 2 patricius (East) 490 

silentiarivs (East) before 490: by 490 he was a former silen- 

tiarius4, Joh. Mai. 390, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490, Theoph. AM 5982 

(all drro oiXevnapiujv), John of Nikiu 88.93 (‘silentiarius’). Probably 

d silentiarius in 479, when Zeno sent him as envoy to Theodcric 

Strabo 5; Malch. fr. 19. If he is to be identified with Telogius, he 

was already a. silentiarius in 473. 

PATRicivs (East) a. 490: called ‘patricius’ in 490; Joh. Mai. 390. 

Joh. Mai. (slav.), pp. 112-13, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490, Theoph. AM 

5982-3, John of Nikiu 88.93, 88.95, Zon.xiv 2. Cedr. l 621. 

In 490 Zeno, informed by Maurianus 2 that his successor would 

be a silentiarius, suspected Pelagius and had him put to death; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 490, Joh. Mai. 390, Joh. Mai. (slav.). pp. 1 12-13, 

John of Nikiu 88.93-4, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490. Theoph. AM 5982-3. 

Mich. Syr. tx 6, Zon. XIV 2. The charge levied by Zeno was paga¬ 

nism, although the real reason for his murder, according to late 

sources, was his outspoken criticism of the emperor’s acts; Zon. 

xiv 2, Cedr. I 621. 

Pelagius wrote epic verse (trepi Trofr?<ni' &$tdXo7oc); Theoph. 

.AM 5983. He was ivrjp oo&x koi evo(0rt<; *ai owctIk *a< ivdperoc, Theoph. 
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AM 5982; and XfyyicjTaTOC nai buiaioraroc, Zon. XIV 2. Said to have 

written a history from the times of Augustus, also Homeric Centones 

and other works; Cedr. i 621 -2. 

Flavius Pelagius Antipater 

*!Pelops!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 

empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const, n, 

pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Pentadia: wife of Timasius L IV/E \\PLRE i. 

Irenaeus qui et Pentadiastes 

PENTADIVS 1 praefectus augustalis 403/404 

Addressee of two letters from Synesius; Syn. Ep. 29 (addressed 

TlevraMoj auyovoraXii^), 30 (rd? avrej). His successor, probably in 404, 

was Euthalius [PLRE i); Syn. Ep. 127. 

Described asf?Mepcjrar(KKCU ^iXoao^cbraroc; Syn. Ep. 127. 

Pentadius 2 PPO (vacans) 441 

Cur excellentissimus Pentadius non egisse dicitur praefecturam, 

cuius illustribus cincti dispositionibus vice praetorianae praefecturae 

miles in expeditione copia commeatuum abundant?; CJ XII 8.2 

(undated, but addressed to Cyrus 7 (PPO); the reference is certainly 

to the Vandal expedition of 441, see Germanus 3). The law lays 

down rules of precedence among ‘administratores’, ‘vacantes’ and 

‘honorarii’ of illustrious rank, and orders that in certain circum¬ 

stances ‘vacantes’ may rank as ‘administratores’, citing the examples 

of Germanus and Pentadius; from this it follows that Pentadius was 

PPO vacans who organized the commissariat for the Vandal expedi¬ 

tion of 441 and was subsequently allowed to take a place among 

the former praetorian prefects. 

PEREGRIN VS l comes et procurator divinae domus (Pin Africa) 

399 

399 Sept. Is (Dec. 1 MSS), CTh ix 42.16“ (the law concerns dues 

owed by estates formerly belonging to Gildo, cf. PLRE i, p. 396). 

There is no exact parallel to his title; cf. comes Gildoniaci patri¬ 

monii (Not. Dig. Occ. xii 5), rationalis ret pnvatae fundorum domus 
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divinae per Africam (Not. Dig. Occ. xii 16). The unusual combina¬ 

tion of titles suggests that Peregrinus was a comes who was specially- 

appointed to the procuratela to deal with the unusual problems 

arising from the confiscation of the estates of Gildo. 

PEREGRINVS 2 comes (West) E V 

Comes; a former pagan who received baptism with Dioscorus 3 

and a certain Gabinianus and later confirmed to Augustine the 

reports of miraculous events at the conversion of Dioscorus; Aug. 

Ep. 221. The letter has no chronological indication except that the 

addressee, bishop Alypius (= PLRE I, Alypius 8), is called ‘senex’ in 

some lemmata (CSEL 57, p. 48 1) (ad senem Alypium; other MSS 

have ‘ad sanctum Alypium’). 

Flavius Peregrinus Saturninus 

Perellia Romana 

Pergamius 1 magister (privatae?) (Egypt) V/VI 

Tea 5e[o]n6rq poo ru; aknOcbc ra noma 0aopa[oio|r(druj ] xat &aperuj 

payioTupt Ilep7apkp; received a letter from an officialis concerning 

a payment of solidi due for upkeep of dykes\SB 8262 Tentyra 

(Thebais), probable date fifth or sixth century. As he was superior 

to the officialis he may have been magister privatae. 

PERGAMIVS 2 praefectus augustalis 482 

Brother of John the Hesychast (= loannes 26), whose example 

inspired him to Christian conduct; he held numerous civil offices in 

the reigns of Zeno and Anastasius; Cyr. Scyth. V. Ioann. Hesych. 3 

(6 d5cA0oe aurou Uepyapixx: nap' tuaripop 0aoi\ei ZrJvcjvt nai AvaaraoLu) 

edSoKLpvoaq teal 6.p\a<; nXeiarac; noXiru(d<: 5ttu/6oac tmo rf?e ainov Apcrr^ 

4>omt6tdevoc noXXljv trideTO onovdqv evapeorqocm rep 0eu>). The only office 

he is known to have held is the auguslal prefecture. 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 482 : as successor of Theognostus 2. he 

took the Henoticon of Zeno to Alexandria in 482 for Peter Mongus 

to sign; Zach. HEx 7 (‘per Pergamium vnapxav (‘Prgrnys hwprk") 

missum est, qui Alexandriae pro Theognosto nuper constitutus 

erat’), 11. Evagr. HE II! 1 3 (tfTrapxoc n?c Aiyvrrav). He and Apollonius 

5 were instructed by Zeno to expel John Talaia (in 482); l.iberat. 

Brev. 17-18 (he is styled ‘dux’ and Apollonius ‘augustalis’; the 

offices have presumably been reversed by error). Also mentioned in 

Zach. HE v 9. 
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Pericles philosopher (at Athens) M V 

Native of Lydia; a philosopher at Athens with Proclus 4; Marin. 

V. Procli 29. 

Perozes king of Persia 459-484 

For his name, see Justi. p. 247. s.n. Peroc, n. 18. 

Son of Isdegerdes, brother of Hormisdas; he overthrew and killed 

his brother in 459 and succeeded to the throne; king of Persia from 

459 to 484; Noeldeke, Tabari, 102, 115-18, 425-6, Elisha Vardapet 

8 (= Langlois n, p. 248). Lazarus of Pharbi 52. Brother of Valas; 

Lazarus of Pharbi 74. Josh. Styl. 18, Proc. BP t 5.2. Agath. rv 27.5 

(wrongly called his father; Noeldeke, Tabari, 133 with n. 4). Father 

of Zamasphes; Noeldeke, Tabari, 142, Agath. IV 28.2. Father of 

Perozdocht, his daughter; Noeldeke, Tabari, 130, 132. Father of 

Cavades; Noeldeke, Tabari, 135, Josh. Styl. 19, 48, Proc. BP I 

4.2.34, n 26.31, Agath. iv 27.6. See stemma 48. 

He was at war with the Kidarite Huns when the embassy of 

Constantinus 22 visited him (in 464/5); Prise, fr. 33, cf. Christensen, 

L ''Iran sous les Sassanides2, 292-3. 

He made war on the Ephthalite (White) Huns and was defeated 

and killed in battle with most of his army in early 484; Noeldeke, 

Tabari, 119-32, Lazarus of Pharbi 73, Josh. Styl. 9-11, Proc. BP 1 

3-4, Agath. iv 27.4, Theoph. AM 5967, 5968. His earlier wars with 

the Huns are alluded to in Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 9.5, vv. 45ff. 

Perozes (Joh. Mai. 441): see Caoses. 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

PERPETVA (c.f.) MV 

Sister of Syncletica, of noble birth; a pious lady whose husband 

held a position of influence (inlustris maritali potentia, inlustrior 

religione divina); like her sister, she was a member of the religious 

group which included the Christian poet Sedulius;Sedulius, Ep. ad 

Macedonian* (= CSEL 10, p. 9). She was sister also of Eustathius 8. 

She was possibly of inlustris rank, if the word is used strictly by 

Sedulius; wives seem to have assumed the rank of their husbands. 

PERPETVVS (v.c.) bishop of Tours c. 458/461-c. 488/491 

Ordinatur Perpetuus, de genere et ipse, ut aiunt, senatorio et 

propinquus decessoris sui, dives valde et per multas civitates habens 
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possessiones; Greg. Tur. HF x 31 vi, cf. HFII 14, 26. He was of 

Gallo-Roman descent and succeeded Eustochius 3 as bishop of Tours 

in c. 458/461 (soon after his election he presided over the synod of 

Tours, Nov. 461; Mansi vn 943ff). He died after thirty years as 

bishop, in 488/491; Greg. Tur. HF ii 26, X 31. His successor Volu- 

sianus 4 was also a relative of his; Greg. Tur. HF x 31 vii. For the 

dates, cf. Volusianus 4. 

PERTINAX (?v.c.) 508 

Of good family, commended by Ennodius to Faustus 9 in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vi 25. 

PETIA comes (in Italy) 514 

Comes; killed by Theoderic at Milan on June 7, 5\4;Auct. Haun. 

s.a. 514 = Chron. Min. t, p. 331. The name suggests that he was a 

German. 

PETILIANA sp.f. 508 

Sp(eetabilis) f(emina);wife of Iulius 5 v.s. whom she buried at 

Aeclanum in 508 ;ix 1378 = ILCV 248 Aeclanum. 

Petilianus advocate; Donatist bishop L IV/E V’ 

Bom of catholic parents, he turned to Donatism while a cate¬ 

chumen and eventually was made Donatist bishop of Constantina in 

c. 395/400; Aug. c. litt. Petil. n 104, 238, Sermo ad pleb. Caes. de 

Emer. 8. He practised for a while as an advocate with some success 

(propter advocationem, in qua potentiam quondam suam iactat); 

Aug. c. litt. Petil iti 16.19. 

He acquired fame as a leading spokesman for the Donatists and 

his writings drew lengthy replies from Augustine; Aug. c. litt. Petil 

t-m, De bapt. c. Donat. 

Petilius Processius 

Petronia 1 M V 

Mother of Paula 4 c./., Gordianus 2 and Aemiliana; wife of a 

deacon (levitac coniunx); buried at Rome on Oct. 5, 472; Rossi i 

843 = ILCV 167 (from the basilica S. Pauli). For the identity of her 

husband, = Felix (later Pope Felix III), see Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, 
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p. 253 n. 2. The family was among the ancestors of Pope Gregory 

the Great (PLRE in, and cf. Greg. Horn, xxxviii in Evang. and Dial. 

IV 16). 

PETRONIA 2 (c.p.) V/VI 

Daughter of Petrus 18 v.c. and Fortunata c.f (and so clarissima 

puella)\died aged 6; buried with her mother; x 664 -ILCV 170 

Salernum. 

Petronius 1 PPO Galliarum 402/408 

Brother ot Patroinus (see below). Possibly the older brother, since 

his name always comes first in the addresses of the letters of Sym- 

machus. Father of Petronius 3; Gennad. de vir. ill. 42. 

VICARIVS HISPANIARVM a. 395-397: 395 July 27, CTh iv 21.1°; 

396 May 7,CThxii 1.151°; 397 April 28, CThw 6.5°; 397 Dec. 18, 

CTh iv 22.5°. In 399 he was asked by Symmachus (Ep. vn 106) to 

help the latter’s agents who were buying horses in Spain, ‘ut illis 

merita tua Hispanorum mentibus inpressa suffragio sint’ (this pre¬ 

sumably refers to Petronius as a former vicar, and not to his brother 

Patroinus). He received F.p. vn 114 (cited below) soon after leaving 

this office. 

He was at court from 398 to 401, where he and his brother 

Patroinus received jointly Symm. Ep. vn 102 (late 398), 103 (398/ 

399), 104 (early 399), 110 (early 401) and probably 127 (date 

unknown); he received himself Ep. VII 106 (early 399), probably 

109 (398/401), 114 (early 398; qui honorum emeritus otiaris). The 

other letters in this group (vn 105, 107, 108, 110-13, 115-26 and 

128) are probably all to Patroinus. These letters indicate that the 

brothers remained at court and enjoyed influence there (cf. Ep. vn 

109 in te atque fratre portus omnium, quos fortuita sollicitant); 

they do not prove that the two men held office in this period, 

although it is possible (cf. Seeck, Symm., p. clxxxix, who regarded 

them as magistri scriniorum, on insufficient evidence). 

Held office (unknown), perhaps at court, in 401: the two brothers 

received congratulations on their promotion; Symm. Ep. vn 110 

(a. 401) (et vos iustis honorum crevisse processibus). Another letter 

(Ep. vn 127) may also indicate that both men were in office. Pat¬ 

roinus became CSI. in 401, and possibly Petronius also held office 

at court; if so, he may have been QSP, Mag. Off., or CRP. 

ppo Galliarvm a. 402/408: he received CJ xi 74.3“ (under three 

Augusti — Arcadius, Honorius and Theodosius). He organized an 

annual assembly at Arles which lapsed under the tyrants; MGH (Ep.) 
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nt, p. 14 = Haenel, Corpus legum, p. 238 (vir inlustris praefectus 

Petronius). He was therefore PPO in Gaul. 

He was a devout Christian, was himself given a secular education 

but had his son Petronius 3 brought up in a religious life; he wrote a 

book on episcopal ordinations (quem lingua elegantior ostendit non 

ipsius esse (i.e. not by his son Petronius the bishop), sed, ut quidam 

dicunt, patris eius Petronii eloquentis et eruditi in saecularibus 

litteris viri — et credendum, nam et praefectum praetorio fuisse sc 

in ipso tractatu designat); Gennad. de vir. ill. 42. 

Petronius 2 Pagens in rebus (West) 411 

Ducenarius; present at the Collatio at Carthage in June 411; 

Mansiiv 51c, 167b ,181b. He was possibly an agens in rebus\c(. 

Libosus and Ursus 2, and also Taurillus and Vincentius 2. 

PETRONIVS 3 (v.c.) bishop of Bologna c. 432/450 

Son of Petronius 1; he was educated for a life of religion (mona- 

chorum studiis ab adulescentia exercitatus); he became bishop of 

Bologna (c. 432); he died during the joint reign of Theodosius II 

and Valentinian III (a. 425-450), i.e. before 450; Gennad. de vir. 

ill. 42. Named as a bishop in Italy of noble origins; Eucherius, 

Epistula ad Valerianum (= PL 50, col. 719). 

PETRONIVS 4 praefectus annonac ?V 

Petroni v. [s.J prefecti an[non. . .] \ILCV 242 adn. Rome (coem. 

Praetextati). 

Petronius 5 vir inlustris (in Gaul) M/L V 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.4 (cited below). 

He was a lawyer. Sidonius Apollinaris asked him to advise a 

friend in a complicated legal matter; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 5 (a. 461/467) 

(precem sedulam fundo, ut perspectis chartulis suis, si quid iure 

competit, instruatis quae qualiterue sint obicienda, quae refellcnda 

monstrantes). In c. 478 Sidonius sought his help for another acquain¬ 

tance in a question of inheritance; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 1. 

In 468 he was one of the three Gallic envoys sent to Rome to 

press charges against Arvandus; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.4 (Petronius, Tonan 

tius Ferreolus and Thaumastus 1 were ‘maxima rerum verborumque 

scientia praediti et inter principalia patriae nostrae decora ponendi’). 

He received several letters from Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. It 5, V 1. 

vm 1. It was at his suggestion that Sidonius compiled and published 
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the eighth book of his letiers; Sid. Ap. Ep. viii 1,16 (cited below). 

He helped with the work of preparing them for publication; Ep. 

vni 16.1. 

vir inlvstris c. a. 478: Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 16.1 (spoponderam 

Petronio inlustri viro praesens opusculum paucis me epistulis expe- 

diturum), 16.3. 

PETRONIVS 6 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32191. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Petronius 7 450-528 

Husband of Turtura c.f, by whom he had sons; died aged 78 in 

Jan. 528; vi 32049 = Rossi I 943 = ILCV 168a. 

Flavius Rufius Petronius Xicomachus Cethegus 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

Petronius Maximus 

Petronius Probinus 

Flavius Anicius Petronius Probus 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

Petronius Rufius 

Petrucius ofFicialis (West) L IV 

Commended by Symmachus to Patroinus for, among other things, 

his long and honest service (ilium longa militia et inculpata cohoncs- 

tat); Symm. Ep. vn 123 (date uncertain, possibly 398/401, cf. 

Patroinus). Also introduced by Symmachus to a Probinus (perhaps 

Anicius Probinus, PLRE I); Symm. Ep. IX 60 (date uncertain; the 

letter affords no grounds for supposing that Probinus was proconsul 

Africae when it was written). 

Petrus 1: former tribunus (in Egypt) IV/VI; PLRE I. 

PETRVS 2 primicerius notariorum (West) 408 

After the death of Stilicho (PLRE i) in 408 his supporters were 

removed from office, among them Deuterius 1 and Petrus, drau 

TayiidTO*; tCjv viroypwtxojv irjouiievos; they refused to incriminate 
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Stilicho or themselves under torture and were finally clubbed to 

death on Olympius 2’s orders; Zos. V 35.2. 

There seems no good reason to identify him with either of the 

men called Petrus mentioned by Libanius (Lib. Ep. 880, 882; both 

a. 388), both of whom were probably Easterners; cf. P-W XIX 1319-20. 

Petrus 3 v.d., protector domesticus (West) 411 

Protector domesticus; present at the Collatio of Carthage in June 

411 ;Mansiiv 51c, 167b, 181b. Cf. Maximianus 3. 

Petrus 4 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of eight letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

Ill 133, 310, 314, 395, IV 56, 185, V 209, 554 (all addressed Uerpu 

oxoXaoTuuo). 

PETR VS 5 corrector (PAugustamnicae) E/MV 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

m 145 (addressed nerpco KopppKTopi), Ep. v 383 (addressed IUtpcj 

KoppfiKTopi. and containing advice on how to be a good governor), 

and Ep. i 290 (addressed Ilerpw and containing advice on how a good 

Christian should govern; ei ouv <pi\o<: eivai 0ouXei Qeov, dp\e uparaujc ■ 

oOre Sdjpotc oure <pi\ia aXX’ opeycjv t6 dtnaiov). Only two provinces 

in the East had correctores, Augustamnica (where Isidore lived) and 

Paphlagonia. 

PETR VS 6 praeses (Thebaidis) E/M V 

‘Petros the hegemon’; mentioned as a contemporary in a letter of 

Senuthis of Athribis; Senuthis met Petrus, Aedesius 5 and the 

unknown addressee of the letter ‘in the praetorium’; Senuthis, Ep. 

14 (= CSCO (Scr. Copt.), n 4 (Textus), p. 32.15.18). Athribis was in 

the Thebaid and Petrus is likely to have been the praeses Thebaidis. 

Petrus 7 scholasticus (East) P446/447 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus asking him to 

oppose the lies of an (unnamed) bishop and to help secure tax- 

relief for the poor; said to combine (frXoootfta dXi^ with 6eivbrrj<: 

pTiropuifi; Theod. Ep. 46 (a. 446/7?; addressed rierpw <7XoXaaroc<v). 

Petrus 8 astrologer and doctor (at Constantia) 449 

He was a doctor at Constantia (in Osrhoene) (“rky'trws’ * &p\ia 

rpb:) and author of a book on astrology; mentioned in a letter from 

865 



PETRVS 8 

Constantia (TelM) read at Ephesus in 449;„4GH'G, NF XV 1, p. 

83.22-3. 

Possibly identical with Petrus archiatrus mentioned by the doctor 

Aetius 5 of Amida; Aetius, Tetrab. II 3.110. 

Petrus 9 priest and doctor 449 

A priest: he practised as a doctor at Alexandria and later, on the 

invitation of Theodoret, at Cyrrhus; in 449 he left Cyrrhus, on the 

occasion of Theodoret’s own exile, and Theodoret wrote on his 

behalf to Andiber and Apelles 2; Theod. Ep. 114-15. 

PETRVS 10 Mag. Epist. (West) 458 

Possibly from Liguria; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 13.5, vv. 110-13 (fragorern 

alumno Padus atque civitatum dat amor Ligusticarum). 

Well known as a poet; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 15.1, vv. 39-42, Carm. IX 

302-3, 307-8. He was also a prose-wTiter; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 13.5, vv. 

7-8 (in utraque disciplina satis institutus auctor). Author of a book 

in prose and verse; Sid. Ap. Ep. k 13.4.5, vv, 88-91. 

magister epistvlarvm (West) a. 458: he was ‘magister epistu- 

larum’ under Majorian; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 13.4. In office in 458, he was 

sent by Majorian with an army to recapture Lugdunum; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. V 564-6 (ilium, qui scrinia sacra gubemat, qui, cum civilis 

dispenset partis habenas, sustinet armati curas). He persuaded the 

barbarian troops there to give hostages and withdraw'; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. v 571-3 (hie nuper . . . obside percepto nostrae de moenibus 

urbis visceribus miseris insertum depulit ensem). Later he negotiated 

peace with them; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 566-7 (interprete sub quo flecti- 

tur ad vestras gens effera condiciones). In late 458 he helped Sido- 

nius Apollinaris back to favour with the emperor and received a 

copy of his panegyric on Majorian with dedicatory verses to him¬ 

self; Sid. Ap. Carm. m 5-6 (at mihi Petrus erit Maecenas temporis 

huius: nam famae pelagus sidere curro suo), 7-10. 

PETRVS 11 v.c. MV 

V.c.; owner of a tomb in which a certain loannes, aged 14, was 

buried in 460 at Rome; Rossi I 806 + p. 583 = ILCV 134. Perhaps 

Petrus was the father of loannes. 

PETRVS 12 Ptribunus et notarius (West) MV 

Tribunicius vir; in c. 473 he took a letter of introduction from 

Sidonius Apollinaris 6 to Auspicius, bishop of Toul; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
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vn 11. He was probably a former tribunus et notarius (cf. Gauden- 

tius 8). 

Petrus (the Iberian) 13 monk and bishop of Maiuma M/L V 

A native of Iberia; originally called ‘Nabamugios’ (‘nbrnwgyws’; 

cf. Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 56 ‘n'bmwgy’ (vocative)), he took the name 

‘Petrus’ on becoming a monk; V. Petr. Iber., p. 14. He was of the 

Iberian royal family (cf. Joh., V. Sev., p. 219), and his maternal 

grandfather was Bacurius (PLRE i); his parents were Bosmarius and 

Bacurductia, and his great-uncle was Pharasmanes 2; V. Petr. Iber., 

pp. 15-16. See stemma 49. 

At the age of 12 (perhaps in c. 424, see below) he was sent as a 

hostage to the court of Theodosius II and Eudocia at Constanti¬ 

nople; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 23-4, Joh., V. Sev., p. 219. There he met 

Melania the younger (PLRE i) on her visit in 436-7 and soon after¬ 

wards fled to Jerusalem to become a monk; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 27- 

35, Zach. HE in 4. When he reached Jerusalem he was already over 

20 years old; V. Petr. Iber., p. 37. 

He was ordained a priest and then was consecrated as bishop of 

Maiuma by Theodosius of Jerusalem; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 52, 54ff., 

Zach. HE ill 4, Evagr. HE n 5. He died aged about 80; V. Petr. Iber., 

p. 125. 

He was born by 417, perhaps in c. 412, and died in 491; cf. P. 

Devos, Anal. Boll. 86 (1968), 337ff., esp. pp. 347-50. 

He is said to have become ‘equis regiis praepositus’ while a hos¬ 

tage; Zach. HE m 4 (= Mich. Syr. vni 12). This is not confirmed in 

the Vita, but it is likely that being a barbarian hostage of royal 

family he was given an honorific title by Theodosius II (cf. e.g. 

Hariulfus, in PLRE l); in this case perhaps tribunus of a schola of 

the domestici equites. 

PETRVS 14 v.sp., comes (East) 478 

He left Rome for Constantinople with letters of Pope Simplicius 

dated 478 Oct. 8, one for the emperor Zeno, the other for the 

patriarch of Constantinople, Acacius; Co/i AvelL 62 = Simpl. Ep. 

10 (Thiel) (per Petrum virum spectabilem comitcm Placidiar nobilis- 

simae feminae). Coll. Avell. 63 - Simpl. Ep. 11 (Thiel) (occasionem 

Filii nostri Petri viri spectabilis comitis quasi ex sententia proficis- 

centis amplexi). 

He was presumably assigned to the service of Placidia 1, widow 

of the emperor Olybrius. 
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PETR 15 15 v.p., decemprimus (at Syracuse) 489 

V.p., decemprimus; at Syracuse in 489 when he was ‘agens magis- 

terium pro filio suo '\P. Ital. 10-11, v 1. 

Petrus 16 scholaris (East) M/LV 

‘Skwlr" (= axoXdpux;), mentioned later than the Council of Chalce- 

don; Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 27 (= Mich. Syr. Viu 11.27). 

Petrus 17 notarius (West) V/Vl 

Petrus notarius votum solvit; V 1602-3 = ILCV 1882 Aquileia. 

He was perhaps an ecclesiastical rather than an imperial or royal 

notarius. 

PETRVS 18 v.c. V/VI 

V.c., pat(er) pau(perum); husband of Fortunata, father of Petro- 

nia 2;X 664 = ILCV 170 Salemum. 

Petrus 19 praefectianus (East) V/Vl 

'Errapxin(6<;);PSI 891, 7 provenance unknown. He may have been 

an officialis of the PPO rather than of the augustal prefect, who 

would strictly be called air/avaraXiavbc;. 

Petnis 20 L V/E VI 

Son ofTerebon 1 and father of Terebon 2;Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 

23. 

PETRVS 21 v.sp. (in Italy) L V/E VI 

Vir spectabilis; Gelas. Ep. 7 (Loew.) (a. 494/495), Gelas. Ep. fr. 

21, 41 (Thiel) (a. 492/496), Cass. Var. tv 27-8 (a. 508/511). 

He owned estates at Potentia (in Lucania); Gelas. Ep. 7 (Loew.). 

He apparently re-endowed a basilica of St Agatha to the profit of 

the bishop or his nominee, possibly at Luna; Gelas. Ep. fr. 21 (to a 

bishop Victor, perhaps of Luna). A slave of his sought sanctuary in 

a church, possibly at Velitrae; Gelas. Ep. fr. 41 (to bishop Boni- 

facius, perhaps of Velitrae). 

He was given tuitio but subsequently complained that the saio 

Amara, instead of protecting him, had drawn his sword on him and 

extorted money; the case was investigated and Theoderic ordered 

him to be given double what he had lost; Cass. Var. tv 27-8. 
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Petrus 22 friend of Procopius of Gaza L V/E VI 

‘0 XoyuijraToe; he obtained a letter of commendation from Pro¬ 

copius; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 35. He recommended a youth whose zeal for 

learning delighted Procopius; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 135. Possibly a gram- 

maticus or rhetor. 

PETR VS 23 referendarius (Pin Africa) L V/E VI 

Author of three poems extant in the Codex Salmasianus, one 

with the heading ‘Domni Petri referendarii versus in basilica palatii 

sanctae Mariazy\Anth. Lat. I 380-2 = Rossi u, p. 241 n. 6. The col¬ 

lection contains many poems by African poets writing under Thrasa- 

mund and Hilderic; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV' 2, pp. 71-3. The basilica 

on which Petrus wrote may have been built by Thrasamund; cf. 

Courtois, Les Vandales et I’Afrique, 253 n. 5. 

PETRVS 24 comes (rei militaris) 503 

He was a comes (‘komtjc’); Josh. Styl. 58, 80. After the Roman 

army of Patricius 14 was defeated by the Persian kingCavades near 

Amida in August 503, Petrus, one of the commanders, escaped to 

the castle of Ashparfn (PSiphrion) but was surrendered soon after¬ 

wards by the inhabitants to the Persians; Josh. Styl. 57, 80. While a 

captive he was able by a ruse to warn the defenders of Telia (= Con- 

stantia, in Osrhoene) under Leontius 21 of a plot to betray the city 

to the Persians; Josh. Styl. 58. 

In 504 he was among the captives restored by Cavades during 

peace negotiations; he was accused of negligence by Celer 2 and 

threatened with execution; Josh. Styl. 80. 

Petrus 25 rebel (against Visigoths) 50ti 

Rebelled against the Visigoths; killed at Dertosa in Spain in 50b; 

Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 506 = Chron. Min. it, p. 222 (Dertosa a Got- 

this ingressa est. Petrus tyrannus interfectus est ct caput cius 

Caesaraugustam deportatum est). The name ‘Petrus’ suggests that 

he was of Roman descent, and the use of ‘tyrannus’ suggests that 

he had himself proclaimed ruler at Dertosa. 

Petrus 26 scholasticus (perhaps at Apamca) 514/518 

In 514/518 Severus ot Antioch informed the bishop ot Apamea 

of his intention to raise to the priesthood the 'o\o\aormoi' Petrus 

and Maximinus 14;Sev. Ant .Ep. SeL I 5 (a. 514/518). The two 

men were evidently monophvsites. 
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Petrus 27 MVM (vacans) (East) c. 526/527-544 

A native of Arzanene; originally a subject of Persia, while still a 

boy (eri Trafc &v) he was captured by (the future emperor) Justin 

during the Persian war of Anastasius (in 504, see Celer 2); Justin 

treated him generously and sent him to school (ee ypappanorou 

e0otrr?ae); Proc. BP II 15.7. 

Before Justin became emperor, Petrus was his secretary (7pap- 

pa-evc); Proc. BPu 15.8 (presumably he was his secretary when 

Justin was comes excubitorum). This position is probably referred 

to in Chron. Pasc/i, s.a. 528 and Theoph. AM 6020 where Petrus is 

said to have been ovordpioq too paoiXecjc (or similar). 

MAGISTER MILITVM (vacans) c. 526/7-544: after Justin became 

emperor he made Petrus orparnycK (i.e. magister militum), and 

Petrus then, it is said, gave way to avarice; Proc. BP n 15.8. The 

appointment was probably titular, i.e. he was magister militum 

vacans, but in view of his service in Lazica and on the Persian fron¬ 

tier (see below) he will have acquired a position inter agentes. 

In 526 or 527 he was sent as OTparrryoc with some Huns to Lazica 

to help the king of the Iberians, Gurgenes, against Persian attacks; 

Proc. BP 112.9. His forces were inadequate and the Iberians were 

defeated; Petrus was then recalled to Constantinople; Proc. BP I 

12.14. Perhaps it was on this occasion that he took some Huns back 

with him to Constantinople after having swom to them not to do 

so; Proc. B I n 1.6 (an event mentioned in late 533) (he is called 

oTpaTTjycK). He was later sent back to Lazica to defend the Lazi 

against Persia after Irenaeus 7 and other generals in the area had 

been defeated (c. 528); he won a victory over the Persians; Joh. 

Mai. 427. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528, Theoph. AM 6020 (all call him 

OTpaT-nXdrvc). John of Nikiu 90.53. During this period as general 

(oTparnyiKI in Lazica, he irritated the Lazi by his arrogance; Proc. 

BP n 15.6. He was recalled by Justinian and replaced; Proc. BPu 

15.9. 

In 541 to 544 he was one of the commanders of the Roman 

armies in the war against Persia. In 541 he and Buzes (PLREin) 

urged Belisarius (PLRE m) to take the Roman armies into Persian 

territory; Proc. BP II 16.16. Later he disobeyed Belisarius’s orders 

and pitched camp close to Xisibis and apart from the main army; 

the Persians who occupied the city sallied out and defeated him. 

and they captured Petrus* own standard which they subsequently 

set up on a tower of Nisibis and adorned it mockingly with sausages; 

Proc. BP n 18.16-26. Late in 542 he made allegations that Belisarius 
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and Buzes had declared their unwillingness to accept an emperor 

appointed at Constantinople if, as they feared, Justinian were dead 

of the plague, and the two generals were then recalled and dismissed; 

Proc. Anecd. 4.4. In 543 he joined Martinus [PLRE in) and the 

other generals near Citharizon to discuss whether to attack Persia; 

Proc. BPu 24.13. Since the discussions were indecisive, he took 

matters into his own hands and marched his own troops into Persia 

without informing his fellow-commanders of his intentions; Proc. 

BPu 24.18. In the battle of Anglon which ensued and resulted in a 

major defeat for the Romans, Petrus commanded the light wing; 

Proc. BPu 25.17. He was in Edessa in the following year with Mar¬ 

tinus and Peranius (PLRE hi) while it was besieged by Chosroes; 

Proc. BP ii 26.25 (called 6 tCov 'Pupaiuv arparnydf;). Chosroes demanded 

the surrender of Petrus and Peranius to him because they were 

formerly Persian subjects (bovXoi TraTpqxx); Proc. BP II 26.38. 

He is not to be confused with Petrus [PLRE ill) the bodyguard 

(bopvfyopoc;) of Justinian who fought at the battle of Callinicum in 

531; Proc. BP \ 18.6.42. 

FI. Petrus 28 cos. 516 

Full name; Rossi I 961. Petrus; elsewhere. 

He was of distinguished family (parentum luce conspicuus); Cass. 

Var. iv 25. 

He had probably recently received an office when Ennodius 

wTote a congratulatory' letter to him in 506; Ennod. Ep. V 8 (post 

quam venerabilis iustitia principis periclitatis moribus magnitudinis 

tuae donavit te honorum germine pro messe virtutum). The office 

will have been below inlustris rank (see below). 

In 510/511 Theoderic requested the PYTR Argolicus to enrol 

Petrus in the senate, and described him as \sua iam gravitate senator’; 

Cass. lor. iv 25. Since membership of the senate was by this date 

restricted to inlustres, Petrus will have only just acquired the rank; 

he will have received either an inlustris appointment or an honorary 

title conferring the illustrate. 

CONSVL(West) a. 516 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

Rossi i 960-964, CIL xi 3566. Coll. Aveli HI. 113, 118, 120, 121. 

Aspebetus qui et Petrus 

Flavius Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 

Flavius Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 

871 



PHARISMAMVS 1 

Pharismanius 1 (cubicularius) (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium reproaching him 

for his avarice; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 27 (addressed bapiopaviu evuovxcp tov 

naXaTLOu). He was presumably a cubicularius. 

Pharasmanes 2 MVM (East); king of the Iberians L IV/E V' 

On his name, see Justi. p. 91 s.n. <Papaopa.in)<;% n. 7. 

His sister was Osduktia, paternal grandmother of Peter the 

Iberian; he was highly esteemed by the emperor Arcadius and held 

the rank of a magister militum; he enjoyed a leading position at 

court until accused of committing adultery with the empress 

Eudoxia, when he fled into hiding; he escaped eventually back to 

Iberia and there he became king, apparently relying on the White 

Huns for support; V. Petr. Iber.. pp. 15-1 6. See stemma 49. 

His title at Constantinople was perhaps honorary. 

Pharesmanes 3 MVM per Orientem 505-506 

On his name, see Justi, p. 91 s.n. <Papaapavri<;, n. 7. 

He was a Lazian; Theoph. AM 5997, cf. Proc. BP I 8.3 (K6\\o<; pev 

■ytvos). 

Father of Zaimas; Proc. B I'n 19.1,20.19. Theoph. AM 5997. 

Grandfather of Rufinus and Leontius (both in PLRE m); Proc. BV 

it 19.1,20.19. 

?COMES REI .vrruTARis (East) a. 503-505: he was one of the Roman 

commanders subordinate to the magistri militum in the war against 

Persia from 503 to 505; Proc. BP t 8.3 (he was 5ia4>ep<nmj<; hyaBiK rd 

noXepui), Zach. HE vn 5, Theoph. AM 5997 (oTparrryix;). Since he 

was not a magister militum but commanded troops of the field army, 

he was probably a comes rei militaris. While serving under Patricius 

14 and Hypatius 6 during the siege of Amida in 503, he and Theo- 

dorus 53 staged a successful ambush and caught four hundred Per¬ 

sians including Clones, one of their commanders; Josh. StyL 56, 

Zach. HE vn 5, Mich. Syr. tx 8, cf. Proc. BP t 9.5-17, and see FI. 

Patricius 14. He had Five hundred cavalry under him and threatened 

any Persians who might leave Amida in search of supplies; he was 

the most warlike and feared of the Roman commanders (‘solus 

autem Parzman quidam bellicosus pugna vicibus nonnullis gloriam 

adeptus est, et Persis celeber erat ac timendus, et nomen eius eos 

terrebat, et facta eius eos delebant ac minuebant, et ignavi ante 

eum inveniebantur et cadebant’); Zach. HE vn 5. When hostilities 

ceased in winter 504/505 he went to Apamea; Josh. StyL 87. He 

872 



PHILAGRIVS 2 

arranged for Amida to be returned to the Romans early in 505, and 

himself remained there in command of the district (‘Parzman autem 

in urbe mansit, habitatores eius ct regionem gubernans’); Zach. HE 

vii 5, Mich. Syr. ix 8. 

MVM PERORIENTEM a. 505-506: in summer 505 he went from 

Apamea to Edessa and there succeeded Areobindus 1 as magister 

militum per Orienterrr, Josh. Styl. 88 (Joshua says that he succeeded 

Hypatius, but Hypatius had already been succeeded in his command 

by Celer 2 in 503 and had returned to Constantinople, taking no 

further part in the war; presumably Joshua has got the name wrong). 

When the construction of Dara began (in late 505), Pharcsmanes 

took troops from Edessa to Amida to protect the workers; he also 

took steps to reduce the number of wild animals in the area, as they 

had begun to proliferate; Josh. Styl. 90, cf. 92 (his place at Edessa 

was taken by the dux Romanus 7). In autumn 506 Pharcsmanes 

and Timostratus negotiated with Persian representatives at Dara; 

they summoned the Roman army when they found evidence that 

the Persians intended treachery;Josh. Styl. 97. 

Under Justin Pharesmanes expelled Paul bishop of Edessa (July 

522) and persecuted monophysite monks; Mich. Syr. IX 14-15, 

Ps.-Dion. chron. II, pp. 25-6 ('arparn’KaTr^'). 

In 527, by now an old man (‘senex’), he took part with Hypatius 6 

in unsuccessful negotiations with the Persians after their Saracen 

allies had raided Roman territory; Zach. HE vni 5. 

Pharetrius mechanicus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ti 262 (addres¬ 

sed QapeTpiu) prnxavuup). Mechantci were architects of large buildings 

and were men of high standing; cf. Jones, LREII 1013-14. 

Philagrius 1: patricius (Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 156-7, xxrv 92-3, Ep. n 

3.1 )\PLRE I. 

PHILAGRIVS 2 (?v.c.) M/E V 

A man of letters (vir omnium lilterarum), living in the country¬ 

side; a correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris although not personally 

known to him; possibly of senatorial status (he was highly regarded 

by ‘summates viri’) and probably an ecclesiastic (comples ipse per¬ 

sonam religiosi; ego vel imaginem — though this may be flatten ); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 14 (to be dated c. 469/77, since Sidonius was 

already an ecclesiastic). 
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His name suggests descent from the patricius Philagrius (PLRE I, 

Philagrius 4); if he was, he was certainly of senatorial family. 

PHILAGRIVS 3 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

Spectabilis Philagrius; he lived at Syracuse, spent a long time at 

the court of Theoderic (palatii nostri longa observatione dilatus), 

took his nephews (fratris filios) to Rome to study and then sought 

leave to return home to Syracuse; Theoderic gave permission, en¬ 

trusting the boys’ education to the supervision of Festus 5; Cass. 

Far. I 39 (a. 507/511). Philagrius had possibly served in a post at 

court and retired as a vir spectabilis. 

Philagrius 4 v.inl. (East) ?c. 516 

He constructed part of a Church of St Menas at Anazarbus in 

Cilicia; a verse inscription alludes to ^iXaypidheoai pepipvaic and ends 

with the words ^iXaypiou ivXovorpiov, Byz. XXin (1953), 239-43 = 

SEG XII 545a Anazarbus. The church in question may be identical 

with one built in 516; cf. Anatolian Studies a (1952), 133. 

Possibly identical with Philagrius, a native of Aphrodisias in 

Caria, husband of Theodora, who built some form of shelter from 

bad weather at Aphrodisias; IGC 246 Aphrodisias. This also is 

commemorated in a verse inscription, much damaged but showing 

close metrical and verbal similarities to the Anazarbus inscription 

(cf. Byzantion, cited above). 

Iunius Philargyrius grammaticus (at Milan) ?V 

Grammaticus; author of commentaries on Vergil’s Eclogues and 

Georgies cited in the Berne scholia. The scholia call him Tunilius 

Flagrius Mediolanensis’. His dedication of Georgic I (in the scholia) 

is Tunilius Flagrius Valenti(ni)ano Mediolani’. His commentary on 

the Eclogues is extant in abridged form; called ‘Explanatio lunii 

Filarginii grammatici in bucolica Valentiniano’. The name is uncer¬ 

tain; another possibility is Tunilius Philagrius’. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

n, pp. 108-9 (= §248, 6). 

Philippus 1: domesticus (West) l\r/Vl;PLREi. 

Philippus 2 PPO IUyrici 420-421 

420s (MSS 412) Aug. 6, CTh XVI 8.21 (ppo per Illyricura); 421 

July 14, CTh xvi 2.45 (ppo IUyrici; the law concerns Illyricum). 
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Philippus 3 philosopher 423 

Philippus et Sallustius philosophi morbo perierunt; Marccll. com. 

s.a. 423. The Annals of Ravenna s.a. 423 give a different version: 

occisi sunt Phillippus et Salustius inter Claternis et Bononia. 

Philippus 4 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 44 (addres 

sed QCXhmoo axoXaoriKdf). 

Philippus 5 decurion of Cyrrhus E/M V 

A decurion of Cyrrhus; his father died when he was young; 

Philippus was a student of Isocasius (at Antioch), who helped him 

to obtain a dignitas (d^ioopa) when his turn for providing local games 

came round; subsequently he wished to pursue a career in the local 

senate at Cyrrhus but found that his dignitas debarred him from 

doing so (tcgx avreo XvpaiveraL to aZiupa-ditoorepei yap ainhv tcai tuv 

tov PovXewrjpLou Jrpcoreicov); Theodoret now writes on his behalf to 

Isocasius; Theod. Ep. xliv (date unknown). 

He probably received an honorary title which gave him exemption 

from curial duties, but then presumably changed his mind. 

Possibly identical with Philippus 6. 

PHILIPPVS 6 v.sp.; Pdefensor of Cyrrhus 446/447 

’0 TiepiflXeTTTo*; 4>tXi7r7roe; Theod. Ep. 42, 44, 47. He was sent from 

Cyrrhus to Constantinople to complain that the city was oppressed 

by the burden of taxation; an unnamed bishop (perhaps Athanasius 

of Perrhe) who was his personal enemy was using his influence to 

do the city harm;Theod. Ep. xvn, 42, 44, 47 (all a. 446/47). In the 

previous year Proclus (bishop of Constantinople) had helped Philip¬ 

pus in a time of difficulty; Theod. Ep. 47, cf. Ep. XX (a. 445/46; 

commending Philippus to Proclus). In Ep. 47 Philippus is described 

as d rfj<; q/aerepac -npcorevcav 7r6XeaK;if this alludes to an actual office, 

Philippus will probably have been the defensor civitatis, but Theo¬ 

doret may be referring only to the high standing of Philippus at 

Cyrrhus due to his spectabilis rank; cf. Silvanus 5 and FI. Strategius 

9 (for npcoTeixjjv perhaps = honoratus). 

Possibly identical with Philippus 5. 

PHILIPPVS 7 ?comes consistorianus (East) L V/E VI 

Brother of Zacharias 1 and Procopius 8 of Gaza; addressee of 

Proc. Gaz. Ep. 7, 10, 17, 25, 34. 47, 53, 59, 123, 160 and, jointly 
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with Zacharias, of Ep. 24, 37, 45. 58, 61, 62, 76, 82-5, 100, 136, 

137, 143. Also brother of Victor 6; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 28. 

Present with Zacharias in Constantinople; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 136, 

143. He was at the imperial court; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 53, 59. He and 

Zacharias were jointly asked to support a petition from Gaza to the 

PPO; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 84-5. He is described as very busy and practis¬ 

ing his texw) profitably; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 47. This suggests that 

Philippus was, like Zacharias, an advocate at the bar of the prae¬ 

torian prefecture. 

He and Zacharias were apparently promoted to a post connected 

with the imperial consistory; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 45 (to 8k KOvoioTbpuav 6- 

n pev tonv ayvoos, - 'Poipmuu) yap nbpiru) npoo(ia.X\ei rqv ipqv anoqv - hi 

vims 5e Kai rovvopa <f>iXu>, nai Oeiov ovrus axrro $ovXolpr\v imapxeiv, kcu ryjuj 

irpoorryopiav tfc to epyov qyv&qoa • ei he Kai peTa^e^X-qrai ooi itpos to petfov r) 

Ttryr?. bXXa peivov oonep qoda naXai rois epyots. iva pq oe EXafova kovoi- 

oropiavov bvopaou). This is obscure. Had they been notarii, it could 

mean that they became secretaries of the consistory. As they were 

apparently advocates, it probably means that they became comites 

consistoriani and attended as legal experts when the consistory met 

in its role as a high court of justice; cf. Jones, LRE I 506-7 with 

n. 85. The evidence, however, does not permit a firm conclusion. 

It wras perhaps at this high point in his career that Philippus received 

a letter asking him to forward a petition from Gaza to the patriarch 

or the emperor’s brother (see Paulus 26) for presentation to the 

emperor; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 59. 

In one letter, Procopius refers to Philippus as seriously contem¬ 

plating marriage; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 123. 

ATT(/VS) PHILIPPVS 8 v.c., com. ord. pr., governor (con- 

sularis) of Pamphylia ?Y 

'O Xaplnporaros) nbpes npurov fiaBpov. Sienajv rqv ixapyov e^ovaiav (at 

Side);C/G 4361 =AE 1968,491 Side (Pamphylia). For the formulae, 

cf. Severus Simplicius 13, and also FI. Anysius (in PLRE t, whose 

date and office should perhaps be corrected to 'governor (consulari?) 

of Phrygia* in ?V). 

FI. Philippus 9 cos. 408 

Full name; Rossi I 586, 587, C/G 9478. Philippus;elsewhere. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 408 with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 7: 

Fasti, Rossi i 583-589, CIC 9478, CILx 6282. ix 1364, SB 1540. 

Zos. V 28.1,34.7, Soc. VI 23.7, vu 1.1, Soz. ix l. 1. Since his name is 
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given second after Bassus in the papyrus (SB 1540, a postconsular 

date), he was probably a western appointee. 

Possibly identical with FI. Philippus PVR 591 (PLRE l). 

lobius Philippus Hymetius 

FL. PHILOCALVS dux et praeses (Arabiae) ?Y 

['Evi 4>]X. <J>iXoK<i[Xoi> tov peyaXo^pieireordTov) 6ouk6[c Kai fne\p6t>os: 

Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 469 = -4£ 1939, 259 Gerasa (Arabia). 

PHILOMATHIA (c.f.) MV 

Probably daughter of Philomathius, and so wife of Eriphius; she 

had five children and died aged about thirty;Sid. Ap. Ep. u 8. She 

was of noble birth; cf. Ep. n 8.3, v. 5 (o splendor generis). 

Philomathius v.inl. M V 

His name is spelt ‘Filimatius’ in all MSS. 

A native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 3.2 (nostri cives). Father-in-law of 

Eriphius; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 1 7.2.9-10. His daughter was probably 

Philomathia, his only child; his wife had died young; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

II 8. At his daughter’s death he asked Sidonius to compose her 

epitaph; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 8.2-3. 

assessor of nvicanus (?Septem Provinciarum) a. 467/468: when 

he received Sid. Ap. Ep. I 3 (to be dated in late 467 or earlv 468. 

see Gaudentius 8) his post as assessor to a vicarius had recently 

expired and Sidonius urged him to accept an offer to become asses¬ 

sor to a PPO, as that would give him a higher status when attending 

the Concilium (sc. Septem Provinciarum);Sid. Ap. Ep. t 3.3 (unde 

te etiam par fuerit privilegio consiliorum praefecturae. in quae 

participanda deposceris, antiquati honoris perniciter sarcire dispen- 

dium, ne. si extra praerogativam consiliarii in concilium veneris, 

solas vicariorum vices egisse videare). The expiry of his post under a 

vicarius seems to be connected with the appointment of Gauden- 

tius 8 as vicarius Septem Provinciarum; if so, he was presumably 

assessor to Gaudentius’ unknown predecessor in the office. 

?.assessor of a PPO c. a. 468: it is not recorded it he accepted 

this office (see above). If he did. he will have obtained the rank of 

comes ordinis primi with status equalling that of a vicanus (i.e. a 

vir spec tab ilis)\ cf. CTh vi 15.1. 

vtR INLVSTRIS: Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17.7. Since this letter was written 

before Sidonius became bishop of Clermont (late 469), Philomathius 

must have acquired illustrious status in 468 or 469. 
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He received one letter from Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. t 3. Sidonius 

composed impromptu verses about him arising from a trivial occa¬ 

sion at Lyons; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17. 

Philometor CSL (East) 406June27 

CThx 20.13“ dat. Cpli. 

Philon v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 138 (addres¬ 

sed 4>iXcjri iMouarpiu:). Perhaps identical with the Philon who 

received Nil. Ep. II 220. described as very generous towards monks. 

Ioannes Philoponus 

PHILOROMVS comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk asking him to be more 

respectful towards monks; Nil. Ep. I 28 7 (addressed 4>tXopdjucj 

Philosophia mother of Hcsychius of Miletus M/LV 

Wife of Hrsychius 13, mother of Hesychius 1 4 of Miletus; Suid. 

H 611. 

Philoxenus 1 father of Syrianus L IV/E V 

Father of the philosopher Syrianus 3; Marin. L. Procli 11. He 

was therefore an Alexandrian. Cf. stemma 29. 

Philoxenus 2 Mag. Off. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. it 

286 (addressed 4>iXo|ei'cj na-ricnpu)). 

Philoxenus 3 agens in rebus (?East) 458-460 

Bearer of letters of Pope Leo to Constantinople (per Filoxenum 

agentem in rebus); ACOec. it iv, p. 105 = Leo, Ep. 162 (dated March 

21.4581. Coll. A veil. 51-2 = Leo. Ep. 169-70 (both dated June 17. 

460). 

Philoxenus 4 Roman envoy to the Goths 478 

Envoy of the emperor Zeno to Theodericus 7 after the two 

Theoderics (5 and 7) had joined forces in 478 and sent a joint 

embassy to Zeno; he failed to persuade rheoderic to desert Theo- 

deric Strabo 5;Malch. fr. 16. 
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Present at Edessa in Macedonia in 479 with Sabinianus Magnus 4; 

Malch. fr. 18. 

Philoxenus 5 v.d., agens in rebus (East) V 

O KaBoGLuJidcvoq payioTpicwos;-, he had induced the petitioner to take 

his place as riparius with promises of help and support, but subse¬ 

quently broke his word\P. Oxy. 904 (in the fifth century). 

Philoxenus 6 rhetor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Dionysius of Antioch. An old 

acquaintance of Dionysius, reproached for not writing, styled Mtcjp 

Se£i6e; Dion. Ant. Ep. 14. Styled dpiore nai ^tjt6poji\ Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 25. 

Philoxenus 7 notarius V/VI 

Nordp(toe): made payments of one or two solidi to various indi¬ 

viduals; PS/ 891 provenance unknown. 

FI. Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus 8 cos. 525 

Inscr. 1-3) xm 10032, 8 (= D 1308 = CIG 8632) three identical 

consular diptychs. at Compiegne, Autun and Liverpool; Inscr. 4) V 

8120. 4 consular diptych, at Milan. All four diptychs arc partly in 

Latin, partly in Greek. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-4. Philoxenus; Joh. Mai., Chron. Pasch. 

His titles in 525 are given on the four diptychs: vtr illvst(ris) 

(omitted Inscr. 4);COM(es) domest(icorvm) (or similar)(a); ex 

MAGISTRO M(lLITVM) PER THRACIA(m) (so Inscr. 1-3, ex magistr(o) per 

Thracia(m) Inscr. 4)<b); etconsvl ordin(arivs),c). 

(a) comes domesticorvm: since the diptychs do not call him ‘ex 

com. domest.’, he evidently sdll bore this title in 525. However, the 

status of the comes domesticorum ranked below that of a mapster 

militum. and therefore Philoxenus cannot have held the actual post 

of comes domesticorum in 525. It will therefore have been a titular 

office, possibly conferred to give him the status of vir illustris (t.e. 

membership of the senate) (such was the practice in the West at 

this time, cf. Cass. Var. vi 11 ;and for the East, see Phlcgethius 2). 

(b) magisterMILJTVM per thracias a. 491/518: he probably held 

this post under Anastasius, since he was already dtrb orpaTrfKariujv 

when sent into exile; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 5 19 (see below). 

Anastasius sent him into exile (the reason is not recorded), but 

he was recalled together with Diogenianus 4 and Apion 2 early in 

the reign of Justin; Joh. Mai. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 5 19. 
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(c) CONSVL (East) a. 525 with FI. Probus junior 10 (West): Fasti, 

Joh. Mai. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, P. Cairo Masp. I 67102, 67103, 

II 67125, 67254, P. Flor. m 323, P. land. 43. P. Michael. 43,PSIm 

246, BGUu. 673, rv 1094; cf.Inscr. 1-3 (tovt'lto Sdjpov tt? oopy 

yepouoia. unaroc Onapxwv npoo&pcj 4>tA6|ewc), Inscr. 4 (rip oepvvvoim 

roic rponoie rpv dJ^iav vimroe undpxtov npoapepos tt>i\6$evo<;). 

Philtatius Pgrammaticus EV 

Companion of the historian Olympiodorus I at Athens; he was 

proficient in literary matters (eutfucuc nepi ypappanKi)t>ixujv) and was 

able to advise the Athenians on the craft of manufacturing books 

using paste; for this he was much admired and was rewarded by 

them with a statue; Olymp. fr. 32. 

Philumenus Pagens in rebus (East) 519 

Arrested at Constantinople together with the agens in rebus Deme¬ 

trius 3 and other persons, among them representatives of the bishop 

of Thessalonica;Co//. Avell. 213 (Feb./March 519). It is not dear 

whether Philumenus was also an agens in rebus or not. 

Phlegetius 1 Mag. Off. (East) 441 April 17 

Nov. Theod. 21 (magistro offiriorum) = CJI 31.3 (= xn 29.1) 

(comiti et magistro officiorura) dat. Cpli. 

FI. A(X)IVS ARCADIVS PHLEGETH1VS 2 v. magn., com. 

dom. et proc. (Asiae) L V/VI 

<t>\. A(£ Jtoc AfpJ*cd6ioc 4>\eye[&i)o<; 6 peyaXonpieneoraroc) xopiec) tuv 

KoBioouopevixSv) SopeoTutcjii') nai iwOvnaroe: he punished the people of 

Smyrna after a riotous demonstration; ICC 1008 - AE 1924, 139 

Ephesus. He was proconsul of Asia; his title of comes domesticorum 

was perhaps honorary', which would indicate a date not before the 

late fifth century' (presumably after the creation by Leo of the 

excubitores in c. 466; cf. Jones, LREII 657-8); for a similar com¬ 

bination of an honorary illustris title w'ith an office of lower rank, 

cf. CJII 7.20 (a ‘vir inlustris comes privatarum et proconsul .Asiae’ 

in 497). He may have had the comitiva domesticorum conferred in 

order to make him a ‘vir inlustris’ and so a member of the senate; 

cf. e.g. Philoxenus 8. 

Phocas 1 (grammaticus, in PLRE l) = Phocas 3. 
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Phocas 2 secretary to Theoderic c. 476/478 

Secretary of Theodericus 7 when the latter was MVM (in c. 476/ 

478) (4>GjKdi/ tov 6tc i)v orpanritK ypapparea aCrru) rn<: dp\rj<: bma)\ later 

Zeno sent him and Artemidorus 3 as envoys to Theoderic in 479; 

they persuaded him to open negotiations; Malch. fr. 18. 

Phocas 3 grammaticus (at Rome) V 

Author of an.4rs de nomine el verbo (extant); Gramm. Lat. V, 

pp. 41 Off. He also composed in verse a Vita Vergilii (extant); A nth, 

Lat. r 671. Grammaticus urbis Romae; Superscription of the Vita 

Vergilii. Grammaticus; Superscription of thc.-lrs. He alludes to his 

pupils; Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 410, 411. Since he used Donatus (= 

Donatus 4, PLRE i) (for the Vita) and was alluded to by both Pris- 

cianus 2 (Gramm. Lat. II, p. 515) and Cassiodorus 4 (Gramm. Lat. 

vn 212, 214, Inst. Div. Litt. xxx 2, Inst. Saec. Litt. I 1), his date 

fell in the fifth century. The work de aspiratione ascribed to ‘Phocas 

grammaticus* is of much later date. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 

215-18. (This entry replaces that for Phocas in PLRE I.) 

PHOCAS 4 cubicularius (East) 508/511 

‘Qwbw'qlr”; joint addressee with Eupraxius of a letter from 

Severus of Antioch in 508/511; Sev. Ant. Ep. 68. He ivas presumably 

a monophysite like Eupraxius, and like him will have served at 

Constantinople. 

Phocas 5 patricius; PPO (Orientis) 532 

Of noble birth (dtdjp emrarplSr^), grandson of Salvius 3; Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. m 72. Son of Craterus; Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 72, Joh. Mai. 

449, Theoph. .AM 6019, 6022. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. 

He was a pagan; Joh. Mai. 449, Theoph. AM 6022. 

SILENTIARIVS before 526: ra npura tok \eyopiv<x<: (nXcvnaptotc njc 

ouXtk 8ta7rpe\l/ac;Joh. Lyd. de mag. hi 72. 

PATRicrvs a. 526: already pot nous in 526;Joh. Mai. 422. Theoph. 

AM 6019. His appointment is alluded to by John Lydus so as to 

suggest that he was made patricius from being silentianus\ Joh. l.vd. 

de mag. ill 72 (ini roue narepa^ rip fiaoiXdac tear' bgian dveX^Xi^e). 

Patricius; Just. AW. 82.1 (a. 539), Proc. BP I 24.18 (a. 532), Chron, 

Pasch. s.a. 532, Theoph. AM 6022 (a. 529). 

He was sent to Antioch with Asterius 10 after the earthquake of 
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29 May 526 with money to help the rebuilding;Joh. Mai. 422, 

Theoph. AM 6019. 

In 529 when Justinian first persecuted pagans Phocas was sub¬ 

jected to questioning but suf fered no worse harm; Theoph. AM 

6022, cf. Joh. Mai. 449 (he is wrongly said to have been killed on 

this occasion; see further below). 

PPO (orientis) a. 532: during the Nika riot (Jan. 532) Justinian 

dismissed the PPO Ioannes the Cappadocian (PI.RE tit) and installed 

Phocas in his place; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ui 72-6, Proc. BPi 24.18, 

Anecd. 21.6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. He held the post for less than a 

year; Proc. A need. 21.7. Ioannes was PPO again by mid-October, 

532; cf. CJ (ed. Krueger), p. 509. 

ivdex pedanevs (at Constantinople) a. 539 April 8: described as 

a former PPO familiar with the law, he was one of the iudicespedanei 

appointed by Justinian in 539; Just. Nov. 82.1 (a. 539 April 8; 
ovveiSopev 4k pev tcJjv ei'Sc^ordroji/ rrarpocitov . nai 4>u>kclv tov 

iv rots rjnerepou: KaraXe^ai Socaoraie:, dvhpa 6v & re ode: 4irioraTai dpinw 

erraivoupivu)e avrov irpooravra. nai rrpoc ye to. 4k vopu>v eiSora). 

In 542/543 he was one of the judges sent to Cyzicus to enquire 

into the murder of bishop Eusebius and to see what share of the 

responsibility lay with Ioannes the Cappadocian: Joh. Mai. fr. 47 

(= Exc. de ins., p. 1 73), Proc. BP I 25.40, cf. Joh. Mai. 480. 

During another persecution of pagans in 545/546, Phocas com¬ 

mitted suicide; Joh. Eph. (in Rev. de VOr. Chret. It, p. 481) = Ps.- 

Dion. chron. ir, pp. 76^7, Mich. Syr. IX 24. Perhaps the notice of his 

death in Joh. Mai. 449 was an error arising from confusion of the 

two persecutions, the second of which is not mentioned by John 

Malalas. 

His character and conduct met the approval of both John Lydus 

and Procopius. He was well known for the generosity of his gifts; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. til 72, 74 (an instance during his prefecture of a 

gift to a church, at Pessinus in Galatia). Procopius described him as 

one of the few praefecti not to profit from his office; Proc. Anecd. 

2 1.6. He had a reputation for justice; Proc. BP l 24.18, Anecd. 21.6. 

During his prefecture he began to take instruction in Latin; Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. in 73 (under Spcdosus; see PLRE ill). 

Described as bvrip 0006c.Joh. Mai. 422, Theoph. .AVI 6019. 

Phoebadius poet 414 

Author of an epithalamium which he delivered at the marriage of 

Athaulfus and Gaila Placidia 4 at Narbo in Jail. 414; Olymp. fr. 24. 
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PHOEB AMMON 1 ex ducibus (East) LIV/EV 

A document from Oxyrhynchus, dated Sept. 27, 412, is addressed 

(cXrjpo^optotc <t>otfidppajvoc rou 777c Xapitpa.*; pvrjpvc hit6 Souk civ yeoux<*'0i 

rr?e '0%vpvyxiTuv n6\eux;P. Mich. 611. Phoebammon, not otherwise 

recorded, was of senatorial rank and had either held office as dux 

or had obtained the honorific title of ex ducibus (entitling him to 

the status and privileges enjoyed by former duces). His name is 

Egyptian and he was presumably a landowner at Oxyrhynchus, 

perhaps of local stock. 

Phoebammon 2 sophist ?V 

Author of a work on rhetorical figures; ef. HhM 61 (1906), 119 

(<Po<0dimww aotfuoTOv oxb\ia itepi oxTipdrui' prrropiKhu). Both his name 

and allusions to Egyptians in this work suggest that he was himself 

a native of Egypt. He taught at Alexandria and was perhaps a con¬ 

temporary of Svrianus 3\RhM loc. cit. (oofrarric AXefrutipelac). He 

wrote a commentary on the “I5«u of Hermogenes, now lost but 

cited in the later commentaries; Walz, Rhel. Graeci VI 67, 73, 567, 

cf. RhM 50 (1895), 244, 247*8, 54 (1899), 632-3 (6 oofctmK totf- 

rip/iojv), Breslau, philol. Abh. vm 2, p. 82. Author of a (surviving) 

study of imitation, f\epi pmrioeux, RhM 61 (1906), 124ff. 

He also apparently wrote a commentary on Thucydides; cf. 

Christ-Schmid-StahlinI6 492, W.RhM 61 (1906), 634. 

See further P-WXX, 326-43. 

PHOEBAMMON 3 comes (East) 488-524 

Kdprje; recorded in official documents from Oxyrhynchus between 

488 and 524;P. Oxy. 1888 (a. 488), P. Oxy. 994 (a. 499), P. Oxy. 

1945 (a. 517), P. Oxy. 1946 (a. 524). Also mentioned (without 

title) in P. Oxy. 2047 (undated). See Samuel 2. 

[Phoeb]ammon 4 magister (?privatae) (Egypt) V/VT 

f4>o^3jc44/cjw)c rot jiayiooropoc (sic) irp(uxjdn7c',l; P. l.ond. V, no. I 790 

provenance unknown, date probably fifth or sixth century. 

PHOEBAMMON 5 comes (East) E VI 

Son of lulius; Khprjc;P. Cairo Masp. 67058 vf! 9.15.22 (on pp. 

204-205) Aphroditopolis (Arcadia). 
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PHOEBAMMON b comes; defensor (ai Antaeopolis) VI 

Styled d XapnpmaToc ndprjc nai ckSikoc in a sixth-century papyrus 

from the Antaeopolite nome;P. Ross.-Georg, ill 43. 

FI. Phoebammon 7 ex protectoribus (East) 421 

Son of Diogenes; described as and npuiTriKTopuv, Siowdju ra npaypaTa 

n?c Oeiorarnc oinia<;; P. Oxy. 1134 (a. 421). He was apparently mana¬ 

ger of imperial estates near Oxvrhynchus. 

Flavius Messius Phoebus Severus 

Flavius Photius scholasticus (at Aphrodisias) V/VI 

ExofXaanxdc); IGC 264 Aphrodisias (Caria). Building works were 

dated under him. See further Addenda, p. 0000. 

Phthasuarsas Persian prince LV/EVI 

According to Theophanes, Phthasuarsas was the third son of the 

Persian king Cavades. his mother being Cavades’ daughter Sambice; 

he was a Manichee; Theoph. AM 6016. 

Probably to be identified with Caoses, the eldest son of Cavades, 

who was prince of the Padhishkhvar (‘Padhishkhvar-shah’, viz. 

Phthasuarsas), an area south of the Caspian; his ‘Manichaeism’ is 

possibly an allusion to Mazdakite beliefs; cf. Christensen, L’lran 

sous les Sassanides2, 353-4. and also Justi, p. 99, s.n. •Padaoovapoai\ 

Phylarchus Roman envoy (F.ast) 462/463 and 467 

Sent from Constantinople as envoy to Marcellinus 6 (in Dalmatia) 

in 462 or 463 to persuade him not to attack Italy, in which mission 

he succeeded; Prise, fr. 30 (for the date, see Marcellinus). 

Envoy of Leo to the Vandal king Geiseric in 467, informing him 

of the proclamation of Anthemius and threatening war if he con¬ 

tinued interfering in Italy; he returned to Constantinople with 

Geiseric’s charges that the East Romans had broken their word; 

Prise, fr. 40. 

PIER/ VS 1 (?v.c.) LIV/EV 

Correspondent of Symmachus; he lived overseas from Italy and 

wrote each year when the sailing season came round again; Symm. 

Ep. vin 45 (a. 400). Possibly a senator living in Africa. 
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PIER/ VS 2 (v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 316 (addres¬ 
sed riiepuo cnr/K\rrriKCi). 

PIERIVS 3 comes (East) E/MV’ 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 167 (addres¬ 

sed Iliepup nofjiTiTLveojTepcj, presumably ‘comes iunior*). He is said 

to be in love with Dionysiodorus the son of the magister (?officio- 

rum) and is warned to avoid his company; he was presumably living 

in Constantinople. 

Pierius 4 PVR 440 June 9 

Nov. Val. 8.1“dat. Rav(ennae). 

Pierius 5 comes domesticorum (in Italy) 488-490 

comes domesticorvm (of Odovacer) a. 488-490: comes domesti¬ 

corum, in 490; Anon. Val. 11.53. Comes, in 488 and 490; Eugipp. 

V. Sev. 44.5 (a. 488), Auct. Prosp. Nauru s.a. 491 (a. 490). In 488 

he supervised the withdrawal of Roman provincials from Noricum 

to Italy; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.5 (for the date, cf. Hodgkin, Italy and 

Her Invaderr, in2, 169-70). He was *vir inlustris ac magnificus’ in 

March 489 (see below). In 490 he commanded the armies of Odo¬ 

vacer in the battle of the Addua (on Aug. 11); during the battle he 
was killed; Anon. Val. 11.53, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491 (Pierio 

comite, qui bellicis rebus praeerat). 

Odovacer promised him a gift of estates worth 690 solidi per 

annum, and details are preserved in a papyrus document dated 

March 18, 489;Marini,P. Dip. 82-3 = P. Ital. 10-11 = FIR in2, 

n. 99. Before that date he had already received estates bringing in 

650 solidi of the promised sum, viz. the massa Pyramitana near 

Syracuse which was worth 430 solidi per annum, and the island of 

Melita in the province of Dalmatia worth 200 solidi per annum. On 

that date he received further estates bringing in slightly more than 

the 40 solidi outstanding, all adjoining the massa Pyramitana', the 

fundus Aemilianus worth 18 solidi; the remainder of the fundus 

Dubli worth 15V* solidi; and part of the fundus Putaxiae worth 7 

solidi. His adores registered the document at Ravenna and at Syra¬ 

cuse, and then took formal possession of the new properties. 
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SA B VC I VS PINIA N VS 1 (v.c.) LIV/E V 

Named on a contomiate medallion; A. Alfdldi, Die Kontomiaten, 

56, 98. 

VALERI VS PINIANVS 2: husband of Melania the younger 

L IY'/E V;PLRE i. 

Pionius v.inl. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; his father was Eucar* 

pius; Pionius was fond of wearing ornaments, such as gold rings and 

bracelets; he was soon to be married; Nil. Ep. m 31 (addressed 

thovicj iXXovarpiu)). Perhaps identical with the Pionius to whom Nilus 

wrote another letter, Ep. m 299. 

Flavius Pionius Diotimus 

PIRA TA (?v.c.) 396/397 

He and his procurator brought a financial suit against Caecilianus 1 

and sought support from Ambrose bishop of Milan; Symm. Ep. m 

36 (a. 396/397). Possibly a senator. 

Pirrus E V 

His murder at Rome on July 23,428, was recorded in the.4wwi!f 

of Ravenna s.a. 428. Nothing further is known about him. 

PITZIAS comes (in Italy) 504-523 

Pitzias;Cass. Var. v 29. Pitzia; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= pp. 278, 

280 ed. Hartel). Petza;Jord. Get. 301. Pitzamus;Jord. Get. 300. 

nirfae; Proc. On the name (which is not Germanic), see Schonfeld. 

p. 180. 

COMES (of Theoderic) a. 504-523: comes (of Theoderic in 504) et 

inter primos electus; Jord. Get. 300. Comes (in 523/526); Cass. Var. 

v 29. 

One of the ‘Gothorum nobilissimi’; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 

278). 

In 504 he was sent by Theoderic to negotiate with Traseric and 

the Gepids near Sirmium; they fled and he seized the city and the 

district around; later, in 505, he led his men into Dacia to defend 

his ally Mundo against the Roman army, and inflicted a crushing 

defeat on them under their commander Sabinianus 5 at Horreum 
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Margi; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= pp. 278-80), Jord. Get. 300-1. 

For the dates, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp, II 145-6. 

In 523/526 he was in charge of an enquiry into complaints by a 

former soldier of Theoderic that he was being wrongly claimed as a 

slave; Cass. Var. v 29. 

Possibly identical with the Goth Pitzas, a leading inhabitant of 

Samnium, who went over with the Goths of Samnium to join Beli- 

sarius (PLRE in) in 537 and received troops to defend the district; 

Proc. BG115.1-2. 

Flavius Pius Maximus signo Marianius 

Placidia 1 wife of Olybrius M Yr 

Younger daughter of Valentinian III and Eudoxia, sister of Eudo- 

cia 1; Prise, fr. 29, Proc. BVi 5.3, 6.6, Evagr. HE u 7 (younger than 

Eudocia), Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 455, Joh. 

Mai. 356, 366, Theoph. AM 5947, Zon. XIU 25.27. She was bom in 

439/443;Merobaud. Carm. I 19ff., cf. Clover, TAPS 61 (19711, 

24-7. Wife of Anicius Olybrius 6; Prise, fr. 29, Malch. fr. 13, V. Dan. 
Styl. 35, Anth. Gr. I 12, Coll. Avell 62, Viet. Vit. II 2-3, Proc. B V 
I 5.6, 6.6, Evagr.HE n 7,Nic. Call.//£xv 11, Joh. Mai. 366, 374, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, 5964, Cedr. I 606, 

Zon.xni 25.27. Mother of Anicia iuliana 3’, Anth. Gr. i 12, Joh. Mai. 

368, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sahae 53. Her marriage probably took place in 

454/455 (see Olybrius 6). Her daughter was bom in Constantinople 

in c. 461/462; Joh. Mai. 368 (and cf. Iuliana 3). See stemma 3. 

Carried away captive to Africa by Geiseric in 455; released with 

her mother and sent to Constantinople in c. 461; Prise, fr. 29, Proc. 

BV I 5.3.6, Joh. Mai. 366, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 393, Evagr. HE 

II 7, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, Zon. XIII 25.27, Cedr. i 606. 

Living at Constantinople in 478; Malch. fr. 13. Nobilissimafemina; 

Coll. Avell. 62 (a. 478), Viet. Vit. II 3, cf. ICC 240 (tj tmfru’eoTdTrj) 
(c. 480/84). 

Placidia 2 inl.f. 494/495 

Illustris femina; owner of estates near Consilinum in I.ucania; her 

agents complained that one of her slaves had been illegally ordained 

as priest; Gelas. Ep. 21 (Thiel) (a. 494/5). 

Placidia 3 inlustris puella 513-532 

Inlustris puella, instructa litteris; died aged 18 years 11 months, 

buried near Verona on Oct. 11,532;v 3897 * ILCV 223 near 

Verona. 
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Aelia Galla Placidia 4 Augusta 421-450 

Aclia Placidia; Coins (in Cohen2 vm. pp. 193-7). Galla Placidia; 

Coins, xv 7153 = AE 1894, 157. Agncllus 42 (an inscription at 

Ravenna)=xi 276 = D 818 = ILCV 20e, Soz. ix 16.2, Leo,£p. 56, 

58. Placidia; elsewhere. 

She was the daughter of Theodosius I and his second wife Galla 

(PLRE i); Oros, vii 40.2, Soc. vu 24.2, Philost. x 7, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

416, Hyd. Lem. 44. Jord. Get. 159-60, Rom. 311. She was pro¬ 

bably bom in 388; see Bury, LRE2 1198 n. 1. She was half-sister to 

the emperors Arcadius and Honorius; Oros. VII 40.2, 43.2, Olymp. 

fr. 3, 31, 40, Soc. vii 24.2-3. Soz. DC .16.2, Syn. Ep. 61, Zos. V 38.1, 

vi 12.3, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a.*416), Hyd. Lem. 44, MarccD. 

com. s.a. 410,Joh. Mai. 349, Proc. BVi 3.4. 

She married the Visigothic king Athaulfus at Narbo in Jan. 414; 

Oros. vu 40.2, 43.2.7, Olymp. fr. 22, 24. Philost. xn 4, Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 416, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd. Lem. 57 (s.a. 414), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Jord. Get. 159-60, Rom. 323. She bore him 

a son Theodosius 5, who died soon after his birth; Olymp. fr. 26. 

Her second husband was the patricius FI. Constantius 17 whom 

she married on Jan. 1,417; Agnellus 40, Olymp. fr. 8, 20, 34 (gives 

the date), 38, 40. Soc. vu 24.2-3, Philost. xn 12, Soz. ix 16.2,Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 416, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd. Lem. 62 (s.a. 

416), Jord. Rom. 326, Proc. BVi 3.4, Joh. Mai. 350, Theoph. AM 

5895, 5911. Her first child by him was Iusta Grata Honoria; Agnel¬ 

lus 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. ix 16.2, Jord. Get. 223. Her second, 

born in 419, was the future emperor Placidus Valentinianus; Agnel¬ 

lus 40, 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soc. vn 24.2-3, Philost. XII 12, Soz. IX 

16.2, Marcell. com. s.a. 424, 432, Hyd. Lem. 72 (s.a. 419),84 (s.a. 

425), Cass. Var. xi 1, Jord. Rom. 311, Proc. B I T 3.10, Joh. Mai. 

350, 356, Theoph. AM 591 1-12, 5926. See stemmata l and 40. 

She had a niece (nepta) called Singledia; Agnellus 41. 

nobillssima PVELLa: named on a bronze tablet dating from her 

early years;XV 7153 = .4£ 1894, 157 (d.n. Gallae Placidiae n.p.). 

In 408 she was in Rome and approved of the decision of the 

senate to kill Serena {PLRE\)\Zos. V38.1. 

In 410 she was taken prisoner by the Visigoths during the capture 

of Rome; Oros. VII 40.2, 43.2, Olymp. fr. 3, Philost. xn 4, Zos. VI 

12.3, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd. 

Lem. 44 (s.a. 409), Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Jord. Get. 159-60, Rom. 

323. She was taken to Gaul by them in 412 and in 414 married 

Athaulfus (see above). After the murder of Athaulfus and his suc- 
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cessor Segericus, she was restored to the Romans by the Visigothic 

king Vallia probably in summer 416; Oros. vn 43.12, Olymp. fr. 31. 

Philost. xn 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Jord. Get. 164-5, Rom. 326. She 

married Constantius 17 on Jan. 1,417 (see above). 

avgvsta a. 421-450: she was proclaimed Augusta by her brother 

and her husband (i.e. in 421);Olymp. fr. 34. Augusta;Coins, Agnel- 

lus 42, I) 817, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 423, 425, Olymp. fr. 46, Leo, Ep. 58 

(a. 450; a letter written by her), Ep. 63 (a. 450; written to her), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Jord. Rom. 327. 

After the death of Constantius III, the close affection observed 

between Honorius and Placidia provoked scandalous gossip; later 

it allegedly turned to hatred and they quarrelled; Placidia went with 

her children to Constantinople, either in banishment or seeking 

refuge; Olymp. fr. 40, Philost. XII 13, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 423, Chron. 

Gall. 452 no. 90 (s.a. 422). After Honorius died she was supported 

by Theodosius 11 against the usurper Ioannes 6 and with his defeat 

in 425 regained power as Augusta in the West, acting as regent for 

her young son Valentinian III; Olymp. fr. 46, Soc. vn 24. Philost. 

XII 13, Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 95 (s.a. 424). 

Olympiodorus (tnava'Kavlidvei axrrh t6 ttk A0yo0onj<: . . . apa) 

and Marcellinus (Placidia mater Valentiniani Augusta nuncupata 

est) both imply that she became Augusta for the second time; 

Honorius might have stripped her of the title, but the fact is not 

recorded; more probably she had retained the title while in the 

East, and the reference is only to the official proclamation of her 

authority in the West. 

She died on Nov. 27, 450; Agnellus 42, Chron. GalL 452 no. 136 

(s.a. 450), Proc. iH'i 4.15. She received burial in the monastery of 

St Nazarius at Ravenna; Agnellus 42. 

She was a woman of ability and devoted to religion; Oros. vn 

43.7 (femina sane ingenio acerrima ct religione satis proba). Soz. 

IX 16.2, Olymp. fr. 38. She built a Church of the Holy Cross at 

Ravenna, and also a Church of St John the Divine; Agnellus 41,42. 

In c. 402 she owned the palace at Constantinople formerly owned 

by Ablabius {PLRE i); Syn. Ep. 61. 

PLACIDINA (c.f.l LV/EVI 

Wife of Apollinaris 3;Greg. Tur. Win 2, I 3, Glor. Mart. 65. 

Mother of Arcadius 7; Greg. Tur. IIFul 12. Sec stemma 14. 

In 515 she and Alcima had Apollinaris made bishop of Clermont; 

Greg. Tur. Win 2. 

In c. 525/7 she and Alcima were arrested by the Frank king 
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Theoderic at Cahors after Arcadius tried to surrender Clermont to 

Childebert; thev were exiled and their property confiscated; Greg. 

Tur. HF til 12. 

* .'Placidus!* 1 in office in the Burgundian kingdom ?499 

A catholic holding high office under the Burgundian kingGundo- 

bad, present at a debate between catholics and Arians; Avit. App. \ 

(= Collatio episcoporum . . . coram rege Gundcbaldo adversus Arm- 

nos) (catholici, inter quos erant Placidus et Lucanus, qui erant de 

praecipuis militiae regis). This document, however, was one of the 

forgeries of JeTAme Yrignier, cf. Hefele-Leclercq n 2, p. 951 n. 1.The 

name may have been taken from the (genuine) Placidus of Gratiano- 

polis (in the Burgundian kingdom) to whom Sidonius Apollinaris 

wrote a letter of thanks for his interest in his writings; Sid, Ap.Ep. 

m 14 (c. 477, cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 169 with n. 2). 

Placidus 2 Latin glossographer V/V1 

Author of glossae on Latin authors from Plautus onwards (inci- 

piunt glossae Placidi grammatiri); his date is later than Orosius and 

earlier than the Codex Salmasianus, and he therefore lived in the 

fifth or sixth century ; he refers to Plautus as ‘saecularis poeta comi- 

cus’, and alludes to e.g. ‘pagani augures’, and was probably thereforf 

a Christian; see further P-W xx 1937-44, Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 

257-61. 

PL A CID VS 3 senator E VI 

Son of Tertullus 2; sent to St Benedict by his father to be educa¬ 

ted; the date was before 529 (perhaps in c. 522, see L’Huillicr, St 

Benoit, 123); Greg. Dial, n 3. 

(P)LACID VS ... TOR 4 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Vl 32192. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Lactantius Placidus 5 V/V I 

Author of a commentary on Statius; see P-IV'XII 356-61. His date 

was probably fifth or sixth century, cf. P-W xn 358. See also Schanz- 

Hosius u 408 (= p. 537). For his ‘narrationes fabularum’, see Schant- 

Hosius n 313 (= p. 262). 
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Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 6 cos. 481 

Full name; VI 32200. ftufius Placidus; Rossi l 876. Placidus; else¬ 

where. 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32200 (styled 

‘v.c ...’); for the date, see Aggerius. 

CONSVL (West) a. 481 without a colleague in East or West: Fasti, 

Rossi i 873-6, CIL v 4117.V7415, XII 2055. 

Father of Probinus 2, grandfather of Cethegus and Blcsilla, he 

was dead by 511; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409. See stemma 

21. 
Placitus Mag. Off. (East) before 451 

He and Paulinus 8, former fellow-students of Theodosius 11, were 

given high ranks and posts by him;Joh. Ant. fr. 192 (ok kox iipxas 

Kdi 41-ouoiac ixapioaro peyaXac). 

MAG. OFF. before 451: 6 pryaXonpeneoTaToe diTO payiorptjv, present 

at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25. 451; 

ACOec. II i.ii, p. 1 38. His name occurs with Martialis among the list 

of opxQvrtt and his office will therefore have been real not titular. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

... S/LS MAXIMVS PLANESIVS v.c. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32111. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Plato 1 rhetor (at Edessa) 395/408 

Formerly a student at Athens under Epiphanius {PLRE i); a pagan; 

rhetor and keeper of the archives at Edessa; consulted by Mesrop on 

the Armenian alphabet; Mos. Chor. nt 53 (the date was under the 

reign of Arcadius), Lazarus of Pharbi 10. 

PLATO 2 cubicularius (East) 475/476 

0 KOufkxotXdpux; a eunuch, during the reign of Basiliscus he was 

burnt to death and his statue was erected at his parents’ request 

and placed in the Church of St Procopius in the district of Chelone, 

in which district his house still stood in later Byzantine times; Patr. 

Const, i, p. 35 = n, p. 185 = Suid. U 2480. 

Plato 3 PVC 507-512 

FVC a. 507-512: he was appointed 2rrapx<K *6XeuK in 507 because 

as a patron of the Green party (itfapuv rou Hpoouw pipax) he could 
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restore order at Constantinople after disturbances caused by the 

Greens;Joh. Mai. 395. Joh. Mai. fr. 38 (= Exc. de ins., p. 168), 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 498 (the chronological sequence in John .Vlalalas 

and the Chronicon Paschale is very confused at this point; the date 

of 507 is based on Marcell. com. s.a. 507 where a reference occurs 

to disorders that are probably identical with those described in the 

chronographers; the same events, displaced to the year 512, are 

probably described in Viet. Tonn. s.a. 513). In 512 on Nov. 4 Plato 

and Marinus 7 went to the Church of St Sophia to support the 

monophysites when troubles broke out over the chanting of the 

Trisagion, but two days later when widespread disorder filled the 

city Plato fled into hiding: later, when order had been restored, he 

was in charge of reprisals; Marcell. com. s.a. 512, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

513 (civitatis praefectus), Joh. Mai. 407 (6 errapyoe tt\c rrdXeoje) (cf. 

Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 106 - a misplaced allusion to his flight into 

hiding), John ofNikiu 89.59-60, Ps.-Dion. chron. n. p. 7 (s.a. 818) 

(called Politianus - ‘Pwltyn’ — and styled crapyt* — 'prk‘— of Con¬ 

stantinople). It is not certain that he held office continuously from 

507 to 512, but no PVC is known for the intervening years, and 

no iteration number is given in 512. If so, he is presumably to be 

identified with the unnamed ‘uirapyoe magnus’ whose enquiries into 

recent dis turbances formed part of Anastasius’ proceedings in July 

and August 51 1 which led to the exile of the patriarch Macedonia; 

Zach. HE vn 8. 

Possibly identical w ith the Plato (in PLRE Hi; see Just. Nov. 82.1) 

who was PVC twice with a long tenure of office, held the title of 

patricius, and in 539 became a iudex pedaneus. 

FI. Plinta cos. 419; MVM (praesentalis) 419-438 

Full name: Papyri from consulate. Plinta; XI 2637 = D 1299, 

Rossi I 608-9, papyri. Marcell. com. Plinthas; Prise., Soc., Soz.. 

ACOcc., Firmu5, CIG 9470. 

A Goth [too ZkuOixqv tcwhk); Prise, fr. 1. 

A relative of FI. Ardabur Aspar;xi 2637 = D 1299 (a round shield 

commemorating Aspar’s consulship of 434, which names Aspar’s 

son, his father, and Plinta, presumably also a relative; Aspar’s family 

were Alans while Plinta was a Goth, and so the relationship was 

probably by marriage; perhaps he was Aspar’s father-in-law). Father 

of Armatius; Prise, fr. 14. 

He was an Arian belonging to the sect of the Psathyrians, whose 

members, in Constantinople at least, he succeeded in reuniting with 

the rest of the Arians in 419; Soc. v 2 , Soz. vn 1 7. 
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comes (East) in 418, when he put down a rebellion in Palestine; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 418 (Plinta comes idemque rcbellio aput Palaes- 

tinam provinciam deletus est (sic); the text is garbled but the sense 

seems clear). He perhaps received promotion to MVM and the con¬ 

sulship for the following year as a result of his services in Palestine. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 419 with FI. Monaxius (East); Fasti, 

Rossi I 608-9, CIG 9470, CIL xi 2637 = D 1299, P. Oxy. 1973, 

PSI 1340, Soc. v 23, Soz. vn 17.14, Prise, fr. 1, 14 (rt\v Onarov dp\i)v 

dptas). 

mvm (praesentalis) a. 419-438: in office in 419; present in Con¬ 

stantinople where he was a powerful figure at court; Soz. vn 17.14 

(tnnov re kcu netfc arpand^ iYyepujv, SumruirartK r6re tojv tv roiq flaoi 

Xecotc yeyovcjs), Soc. V 23 (orparTjXdrrje). Still in office in or soon 

after 431 when he tried without success to install Satuminus as 

bishop of Marcianopolis (in Thrace) in place of the Nestorian Doro- 

theus;/ICOec. I iv, p. 88 (magnificentissimus et gloriosissimus 

magister militiae Plinthas). In 432 he urged John, bishop of Antioch, 

to accept the emperor’s proposals for reconciliation with Cyril, 

patriarch of Alexandria; Mansi v 827. In 435/440 he and FI. Diony¬ 

sius 13, both magistri militum and former consuls (dpPdrepoi arparo- 

ne8(jjv rjyovpevoi Kaldp$avre<; ttjv tiirarov napa. ’Pto/ioiotc dp\fjv), asked to 

be sent as envoys to the Hun king Rua; following Rua’s death,Plinta 

was sent with Epigenes as envoy to his successor Attila (in 438/440; 

cf. Epigenes, and Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 91-4) and negotiated with 

him the treaty of Horreum Margi; Prise, fr. 1. His office is men¬ 

tioned in Prise, fr. 14 (s.a. 449) (IlXutfac dnapd Pujpaioic orparrrrhoaO 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia; Firmus,£p. 21 (addressed FlXu^a; the MSS I1AIH0A is pre¬ 

sumably an error for I1AIN0A). 

Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 

Plotinus Eustathius 

Plutarche M V 

Wife of Archiadas l, mother of Asciepigcneia 2;Marin. I'. Proch 

29. See stemma 35. 

Plutarchus 1: scholarch at Athens, died 431/434\PLRE t. 

Plutarchus 2 sophist (at Athens) 408/410 

Sophist at Athens where he set up a statue honouring the PPO 

Herculius 2;/Gw 637 =n2 4224 = Robert, Hell IV. p. 73 Athens 

893 



PLVTARCHVS 2 

(riXotirapyoc uvduv Ta^iris Sartfoe ooCKcmiq). He was himself honoured 

by the Athenians, and styled fiaaiXevc Xo^cji'. after three times 

defraying the cost of the sacred ship of Athene at the Panathenaea; 

IG ni 776 = ir 381 8 = Robert. Hell, iv, p. 95 Athens. Perhaps identi 

cal with the father of Hierius 5: Dam. Epit. Phot. 88. 

Plutarchus 3 E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nikis the monk warning him not to 

accept office [dp\Tj) since it had a bad effect on a person’s character, 

Nil.Ep. m 9 (addressed riXotTapyuj d^ioXtryo)). Presumably Plutarch 

had been offered a post and asked Nilus’ advice. The word d|ioXow 

is not known to have any technical sense. 

Plutarchus 4 grammaticus (at Athens) c. 473/476 

Son of Hierius 5; native of Athens and a famous teacher there 

whom the grammaticus Pamprepius strove to surpass; Dam. fr. 289 

= Suid. n 137. Modern editors prefer to make Plutarch the father of 

Hierius and identify him with the scholarch, but this is unlikely on 

chronological grounds and, since the MSS have UXovrapxov tov 'lepiai. 

it is better not to emend the text. Pamprepius was at Athens from 

473 to 476 and Plutarchus and Hermeias 4 were his contemporaries. 

Plutiades domesticus (East) ?V/VI 

Kupie, (Jor/Gi VlXovudSou bofxeortKOv; Anatolian Studies 19 (1969), 

192 (= J. and L. Robert. Bull Eptgr. 1972. no. 560) Lampron 

(Cilicia). 

PL VTIANVS (?v.c.) E VI 

Brother of Neoterius 3 and a relative of Felix 10 v.c.; still a minor, 

his guardian. Venantius 4. complained that Neoterius had seized 

property belonging to Plutianus and di\ided it with Felix, and Theo 

deric ordered them to make restitution;Cass. Var. i 7-8 (a. 507/5111 

PLVTIS’VS consularis (East) E/MV 

Addressee of letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 51 (addressed 

flXovrivu) t'7ramdj),52-3 (rcJ ovtlj). He was probably governor of one 

of the eastern provinces which had consulares as governors. 

POEMENIA (‘Pwmny”) (?c.f.) MV 

A lady of noble birth and great wealth who lived a religious life at 

Jerusalem ; she built the Church of the scension at Jerusalem and 
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also destroyed the idols on Mt Garizim worshipped by the dwellers 

in the neighbourhood (i.e. the Samaritans); V. Petr. Iber., p. 35. 

POEMENIVS (?v.c.) LIV/EV 

Father of two sons, Nemesius 1 and Anonymus 91; he sent them 

to Rome from Gaul to be educated; at Rome the one son died and 

Nemesius returned home in 402 with letters from Symmachus; 

Symm. Ep. iv 56, IX 54. He was possibly a Gallic aristocrat. 

PO LEM I VS 1 (vi 32034 = xv 7162): PLRE i. 

Polemius 2 PPO Galliarum 7471-472 

He came of a noble Gallic family; Sid. Ap. Carm. xrv 21-2 (sed 

doctus iuvenis decensque virgo ortu culmina Galliae tenenles). He 

was supposedly a descendant of the historian Tacitus (Gaius Tacitus, 

unus e maioribus tuis, Vlpianorum temporum consularis) and per¬ 

haps also of the poet Ausonius (tuorum peritiae comparatus non 

solum Comelios oratores sed Ausonios quoque poetas vincere poles); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 14.1-2. Possibly grandson of Nymphidius 1; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. xv 200. 

He was a philosopher interested in Neo-Platonism; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XIV, epist. 1-4, Carm. XV 118-19, 186-91, Ep. iv 14.2. 

He married Araneola; Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv praefatio Epithalamu 

dictiPolemio et Araneolae, Carm. xv Epithalamium. The date was 

before 469 (when Sidonius ceased verse-writing). See stemma 15. 

PPO galliarvm ?a. 471-472 (for the date, see Stevens. Sidonius 

Apollinaris, 196-197): he held the Gallic prefecture for at least 

two years; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 14.1 (biennium prope clauditur, quod te 

praefectum praetorio Galliarum non nova vestra dignatione sed 

nostro affectu adhuc veterc gaudemus). 

Sidonius reproached him for not writing to him during his pre¬ 

fecture and wondered if the reason might not be his own election 

as bishop; Ep. IV 14.3. 

Polemius Silvius 

Polybius (Symm.£p. iv 45, v 9): = PLRE I, Polybius 2. 

Polycarpus PPO (Oricntis) 498 

Native of Berytus; Zach. V. Sev., p. 59. 

He served as a scriniarius and was promoted to the praetorian 

prefecture under Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ill 36 (rioXiiKdptrou 
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dff' avr<jjv (sc. rbbv oKpiviapiwv) etc rqv bp\r\v apnaodeirroc; Onb tCj 'Ava- 

oraaicj). He was a member of the rd£ic of the tfrrapxoc, and while at 

Berytus, probably in the late 480s, he helped Zacharias 4 and 

Severus (later bishop of Antioch) to suppress magic practices; Zach. 

V. Sen., pp. 59-60,65. 

ppo (ORIENTIS) a. 498: 498 Feb. I, CJ V 30.4“; undated laws of 

Anastasius, CJx 32.66?, xil 16.5a; see also Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 36 

(cited above). 

He was a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 59-60, 65. 

Polychronius 1 memorialis (East) 410 

Former primipilaris, he illegally entered the bureau of the memo- 

riales and was ordered to be expelled (ex primipilaribus in memoria- 

lium scrinia inrepsit); CTh vni 4.21 (a. 410 April 4) dat. Constp. 

Polychronius 2 QSP (East, titular or honorary) 451 

O peyaXonpeireoraTos curb kveoropojv; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 45 l;,4COec. n i.ii, p. 139 

(Latin version n iii.ii, p. 150). His name occurs after the list of 

former administrators and among those whose offices were titular 

(vacantes) or honorary (honorarii). 

Polychronius 3 envoy to Vitalian 513/514 

Former envoy to the Huns with Martyrius 7; in 513/514 they 

accompanied Vranius 6 on an embassy from Anastasius to Vitalia- 

nus 2, and were taken prisoner by him at the fall of Sozopolis; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214e = Exc. de ins., p. 145 n. 103. For the date, see Vita- 

lianus 2. 

Pomerius grammaticus (at Arles); priest L V/E VI 

An African,grammaticus at Arles (srientia rethor (sic), Afer 

genere, quern ibi singularem et clarum grammaticae artis doctrina 

reddebat); he taught Caesarius (later bishop of Arles) secular letters; 

V. Caes. i 9. A rhetor in Gaul, to whom Ennodius wrote; called 

‘alumnus Rhodani’; Ennod. Ep. ti 6 (summer 503). According to 

Gennadius, he was ordained a priest in Gaul, and w-rote various 

works, including one de natura animae in eight books; still alive 

when Gennadius was writing; Gennad. de vir. ill. 99. Mentioned by 

Ruricius, Ep. u 8. 

Pompeia Fulcinia Candida 
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POMPEIANVS 1 clarissimus iuvenis 396/398 

Clarissimus et optimus iuvenis; due to give quaestorian or prae¬ 

torian games in 396/398; he sought relief from import levies on his 

bears; Symm. Ep. v 65 (to PaternusCSL a. 396/398 (= Paternus 6, 

in PLRE i); quadragesimae portorium sivc vectigal non recte posritur 

a senatoribus candidatis, quia nostri ordinis functiones onerari gemi- 

nis incommodis non oportet). 

Possibly son of Pompeianus 2. 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 2 PVR 408-40(» 

Full name\lnscr. Pompeianus;elsewhere. 

Presumably descended from Barbarus Pompeianus (see PLRE i). 

His sister was sought in marriage by Fulvius in 394/401; Symm. Ep. 

VI 3. Possibly father of Pompeianus 1. 

He and Symmachus owned adjoining properties at Baiac and were 

for a time in dispute over their common boundary; the dispute was 

amicably settled before 398, when this property had been acquired 

by Censorinus (= Censorinus 1, in PLRE l); Symm. Ep. VI 9 (a. 396/ 

398), 

proconsvl AFRICAE a. 400-401: 400 May 31, CTh ix 26.2“; 400 

June l, CTh xi 30.60°; 400 June 8, CTh vit 8.7“; 400 June 15,C77t 

xtii 5.30“; 400 June 30, CTh xn 1.166?1 + xm 1.18“; 400 Dec. 31. 

CTh 112.Sf1 + vin. 10.3“ + XI 1.28“ + Xlt 6.27 (Pompeiano suo salu- 

tem); 401 Feb. 13, CTh xi 17.2“; 401 Feb. 26, CThxii 6.28“; 401 

March 28, CTh xi 5.1“; 401 July 14, CTh xvi 2.36°. V.c., proc(onsul) 

p(rov.) A(fricae), v(ice) s(acra) i(udicans); vni 969 Neapolis (Pro¬ 

consular Africa) (dated a. 395/402. under Arcadius and Honorius). 

PVR late a. 408-early 409: 6 TroXeu* unopxoc; in office during 

the first siege of Rome by Alaric (late 408/early 409) when he pro¬ 

posed to seek help for the city by sacrifices to the pagan gods; Zos. 

v 41.1, cf. Soz. IX 6. It was probably he who proposed that the 

state confiscate the properties of Valerius Pimanus and his wife 

Melania iunior (both in PLREi), but before the senate could meet 

to discuss it he wras killed in the Forum in a bread riot by an angry 

crowd, in February 409; V. Mel. (Gr.) 19, (Lflf.)u 1 (unnamed pagan 

city prefect, doubtless identical with the man Zosimus mentions). 

He received a letter from Symmachus in 400; Symm. Ep. ix 8. 

He was apparently a pagan (see above), and V. Met. (Gr.) 19 

(‘EXXrjvixujTaroc), (Z,af.)n 1 (praefectus quidam erat tunc gentilis), 

but Zosimus (V 41.2) described him as a Christian. 

The thesis of G. Manganaro (Giomale Italiano di Filologia, XII! 
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(1960). 210-24) that Pompeianus was the object of attack in the 

Carmen adversus Flavianum is not to be accepred; cf. J. Matthews, 

in Historia XIX (1970), 464ff. 

IVLIVS CLA VDIVS PERISTERIVS POMPEIAXVS 3: v.c., 

consularis Siciliae IV/V-, PI.RE I. 

Pompeius I grammarian ?V 

A Moor (MaurUs); author of a Commentum Artis Donati for use 

in schools; Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 95ff. bee Schanz-Hosius tv 2. pp. 

208-10. 

Pompeius 2 cos. 501; ?MVM 517, 528; patricius 

A nephew of the emperor Anastasius; Cyr. Scyth. I'. Sabae 54, 

Anon. Val. 13.74-5. Marcell. com. s.a. 532. Proc. BPi 24.19,Theoph. 

AM 6005 (= Ihcod. Lett. Epit. 505). Brother of Hvpatius 6; Theoph. 

AM 6024 (thereiore son of Secundmus 5 and Caesaria 1). Cousin of 

Probus 8;Marcell. com. s.a. 532. Husband of Anastasia 3;Cyr.Seyth. 

L. Sabae 33, 54. Theoph. AM 6005. Coll. A veil. 165. They had a 

child; Coll. AvelL 165 (alludes to ‘suboles. quam nobis dominus 

donare dignatus est’). cf. Proc. BP t 24.58. See stemma 9. 

consvi. (Last) a. 501 with FI. Avienus junior 3 (West): Fasti, 

Avit. Ep. 33, CJ VHI 36.4. 

In 512 his house at Constantinople was burnt down during anti- 

monophysite demonstrations; Marcell. com. s.a. 512. He was in fact 

a Chalcedonian and with his wife often met Sabas during the latter’s 

visit to Constantinople in 51 l/512;Cvr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53-4, Coll. 

Avell 163, 165, 167. I 74, 223, Theoph. .AM 6005. He gave assis¬ 

tance to the exiled patriarch Maccdonius: Theoph. AM 6005 (= 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 505). 

?MVM (in Thrace) c. 517: some time in the reign of Anastasius he 

commanded a Roman army which suffered defeat at the hands of 

foreign invaders at Adrianople; Jord. Rom. 356 (variis sub Anastasio 

miles proeliis fatigatus . . nunc cum Pompeio ad Adrianopolim). 

This is not mentioned elsewhere but could be connected with inva¬ 

sions by the Antae in c. 517 (cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 105-6). 

He supported negotiations with Pope Hormisdas to end the 

Acacian schism. In early 519 he was one of the three ‘sublimes et 

magnifici viri’ (the others were Vitalianus 2 and lustinianus 7) who 

met the papal envoys at the tenth milestone from Constantinople 

and escorted them the rest of the way to the city; Coll. Avell. 167, 
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223. He wrote to Pope Hormisdas; Coll. AvelL 163 (a. 519 April 

22). The Pope’s reply is extant also; Coll. A veil. 1 74 (a. 519 July 9). 

patricivs: narpinux;jCyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53, Joh. Mai. 442, 

Chroti. Pasch. s.a. 532. It is uncertain when he received the title; 

the passage in Cyril refers to the years 511/512 but does not prove 

that he already bore the title then; John Malalas gives him the title 

in reference to events of 528. He will perhaps have received the title 

some time during his uncle’s reign. 

?MVM a. 528: in 528, following Roman reverses in the war with 

Persia, reinforcements were sent consisting of ‘Illyrians, Scythians, 

Thracians and Isaurians’ under the command of Pompcius; there 

was no further fighting in that year as it was late in the season and 

bad weather put an end to hostilities; Joh. Mai. 442. Pompcius could 

not have been magister militum per Orientem, a post held in 528 by 

his brother Hypatius, and will have been either one of the magistn 

militum praesentales or a magister militum vacans. 

He was involved with his brother Hypatius in the Nika riot in 532; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 532, Joh. Mai. 476,Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, Zach. 

HE ix 14, V. Dan. Scet. 9. They were suspected by Justinian of 

inciting the disturbances and were expelled from the palace; Proc. 

BPi 24.19-21. After the rising was suppressed Pompeius and Hypa¬ 

tius were executed and their corpses thrown into the sea; Marcell, 

com. s.a. 532, Proc. BP t 24. 56, Zach. HE ix 14, V. Dan. Scet. 9, 

Evagr. HE tv 13, Joh. Mai. 476, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, Viet. Tonn. 

s.a. 530, Mar. A vent. s.a. 532, Theoph. AM 6024. Zon. xrv 6.27. 

Their property was confiscated; Proc. BP I 24.57, V. Dan. Scet. 9. 

Later their property, or what the emperor had not already given 

away, was restored to their families; Proc. BPi 24.58. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Q. Pompeius Callistratus Darenus 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius Proculus 

Pomponius Festus 

lunius Pomponius Publianus 

Ponnan(i)us poet ?L V/F. VI 

Author of a poem on a picture of Cleopatra bitten by an asp. in 

the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. Lat. I 274. Many poets preserved in 

this collection were Africans of the late Fifth and early sixth cen¬ 

turies. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 71-4. 
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PONT I VS v.c. EV 

Senatoriae dignitatis \ ir; husband of \'itula, father of Megetia 1; 

he lived at Carthage; he was converted to Christianity during his 

daughter’s illness; Evod. de mirac. u 2. 

Pontius Leontius 

Pontius Proserius Paulinus 

Ponton studen t of law L V/E VI 

Former student of rhetoric under Aeneas of Gaza, he later read 

law; commended b\ Aeneas to Marinianus 2 as seeking an adminis¬ 

trative career; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 11. 

PORFIRIVS (signum of a woman) c.f. V/Vl 

Porfirius c(larissima) f(emina), in qua fuit immitabilis castitas; 

died aged 20, buried at Rome; Rossi II. p. 422 n. 35 = ILCV 315b. 

Porphvrius (‘Porforius’) 1 primicerius monetariorum 

(at Rome) M V 

Father of Matrona 2 C.f., he was primicerius monetariorum (pre¬ 

sumably a senior official of the mint at Rome);vi 8460 - Rossil 

754 = ILCV 701 (dated 452 May). 

PORPHYRIVS 2 governor (ronsularis) of Palaestina Prima ?484 

Governor of Palaestina Prima at the time of the Samaritan rebel¬ 

lion under lustasas (rryc^t’evovroc zpicTric riaXaiani^c nop&i/jia.); 

Joh. Mai. 382 = fr. 34 (= Exc. de ins., p. 162). The event is dated in 

the Chronicon Paschale to 484, but this coincides with the revolt of 

Ulus 1 and is unreliable. 

C. AELIY’S POMP El VS PORPHYRIVS PROCVLVS 3 

v.c. et sp., proconsul Africae 407-408 

Inscr. 1-4 Africa Proconsularis: 1 ) ILAlg. I 263 = CIL VIU 5341 = 

D 5907 Culumu; 2-3) Madaums. 2) ILAlg. l 2108 |=.4£ 1908, 68). 

3) ILAlg t 2109; 4 i CILv\\\ 25377 = AE 1908, 76 Ain-Djal. 

Full name;/njcr. 4 (cited below). Pompe. . . ; Inscr. 1. . . Pomp 

Proc. . . .Inscr. 2. . Pump Pr. . . ;Inscr. 3. Porphvrius; Codes. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE, VICE SACRA FVDICAXS a. 407 Nov. 15-408 June 

5: 407 Nov. 15, CTh xw 2.38“ + 5.41“; 408 June 5. Sirm. 12, sub¬ 

script (proposita Carthagine in foro sub programmate Porphyrii 

900 



POST V MI A N VS 4 

proconsulis, on June 5, 408; it had been issued in 407 Nov. 1 5s. 

MSS Nov. 25). Proconsulatu C. Acli Pompci Porfiri Proculi v.c. ct 

spectabilis v.s.i. y Inscr. 4 (a. 408/423, under Honorius and Theo¬ 

dosius). V.c. amplissimusque proconsul; Inscr. 1 (a. 402/423, when 

Theodosius was the junior Augustus). V.c. procons. p.A.\ Inscr. 2 

(a. 402/408, under 3 Augusti). Office to be restored; Inscr. 3 (un¬ 

dated). His legatus Numidiae was Q. I'hersius Crispinus Megethius; 

Inscr. 1-3. 

FI. Posidonius philosopher (F,ast) 425/450 

4>iX6oo0o<;; native of Hermopolis; witness of a document drawn up 

under Theodosius II and Valentinian III (a. 425/450); Stud. Pal. x.\ 

122, 27 perhaps from Hermopolis Magna. 

POSTVMIANVS 1: advocate c. 383, senatorial envoy 395/396; 

PL RE i. 

POSTVMIANVS 2 L IV/E V 

Adeodatae Anastasia, Postumiani Galla vivatis; X 8061.4 = ILCV 

862 (provenance unknown). This appears to mean that Postumianus 

was husband of Adeodata and that they had two daughters, Cialla 4 

and Anastasia l. Postumianus is probably identical with, or related 

to. Postumianus 1 (see PLRE l); his daughter Anastasia is probablv 

the wife of FI. Avitus Marinianus 3. See stemma 20. 

POSTVMIANVS 3 (?v.c.) (in Africa) c. 507/508 

Quidam nomine Posthumianus, christianissimus et inter suns 

nobilissimus civis;he owned an estate (agellum) near Ruspe and 

gave it to the church there for a monastery shortly after Fulgentius 

became bishop; Ferrandus. V. Fulg. 19.39. Perhaps of senatorial 

descent. 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 PVR II; cos. 448 

Full name; Inscription. Flavius Postumianus; Papyri from consul¬ 

ship. Postumianus; elsevchere. 

He was son of (FI. Avitus) Marinianus 3; Inscription. His mother 

was therefore Anastasia 1. He was probably brother of Rufius Vivcn- 

tius Gallus 3. See stemma 20. 

His career is given on vi 1761 = D 1285 (probably set up in his 

consulship in 448): V.C.;QVAESTOR(.ANDtDATVSUVRAETORVRBANVS(M: 

TRJBVNVS ET NOTARJVS PRAETORIANVS(°; PRAEFECTVS VRBI SECUNDO<d 

CONSVLORDlNARVS^; quos tantos ac talcs honorcs primo actatis suae 
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flore promeruit. He was still therefore quite young when he held the 
consulship. 

(a)-(d) None of these posts can be dated, but all are probably 

earlier than 448. He held the urban prefecture twice. 

(e) consvl (West) a. 448 with FI. Zeno b (East): Fasti, Rossit 

741, 743, 744, P. Otv. 1129. />. Flor. m 313. 

In 450, on March 14, he attended a meeting of the senate at 

Rome; Aot*. \'al. 1.3 (recitata in senatu p.v. inT. scs, Postumianum 

(sic); the abbreviations perhaps represent ‘p(er) v(irum) inl(ustrem) 

(ex)c(on)s(u!e)’ (?), but the interpretation of‘scs' is obscure; cf. 

Seeck,Regesten, 2 note). 

POS T VMIN VS (?v.c.) L V/E VI 

Described by Ruricius in a letter to Namatius 2 and Ceraunia as 

‘patronus communis domnus Postuminus*; he had recently visited 

Ruricius, apparently sent by Namatius, and had created a favourable 

impression by his rhetorical skill (gratias ago, quod hospitiolum 

nostrum fecistis ipsius orationibus inlustrari); Ruric. Ep. n 2 (a. 485/ 

507). His status is uncertain; possibly a person of rank with literary 

interests. 

POSTVMIVS v.c. (at Rome) P476/483 

Named with Bassus 3 and Rufius Achilius Sividius on a seat in the 

Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32199. For his date, see Aggerius. They 

were presumably related. 

Flavius Rufius Postumius Festus 

Postumius Lampadius 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus 

Potamius QSP (West) 409 

O KvaioTfjjp; sent by Honorius with lovius 3, Valens 1 and lulianus 

8 as envoy to Attalus 2 in Rome in late 409 to offer terms; Olymp. 

fr. 13. 

Potamon \ index (of Alexandria) 512/515 

He was vindex of Alexandria under Anastasius when Marinus 7 

was PPO {Uorauuiuoc TTjviKaina tGiv b-qpoaiuv rqc 'Ahe$ai>6peuiv npoearu- 

roc Kara to tou (ttvbiKOf; o\r)na)\Just. Ed. 1 3.15. 
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PO TENT IN VS (?v.c.) M/L V 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris which praised him 

in terms suggesting that he was a Gallo-Roman aristocrat; he owned 

land (colis ut qui sollertissime), engaged in building activities (acdi- 

ficas ut qui dispositissime), hunted (venaris ut qui efficacissimc), 

entertained his friends (pascis ut qui exactissimc), and acted as judge 

(iudicas ut qui aequissime - possibly on his estates and between 

friends, though he may also have held an official post at some time); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. v 11 (date uncertain). His style of living was that of an 

aristocratic landowner. 

PRAESIDIVS 1 (?v.c.) LV/EVI 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius commending two acquain¬ 

tances; styled ‘sublimitas vestra’, he is addressed as ‘dominus subli- 

mis semperque magnificus frater’; Ruric. Ep. u 12 (a. 485/507). 

Evidently a person of rank and a layman, possibly holding of fice 

under the Visigoths. 

FI. Praesidius 2 cos. 494 

Full name;ix 1377. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 494 with FI. Turcius Rufius Apronia- 

nus Asterius 11 (West): Fasti, Rossi I 904, CIL ix 1377, XII 2059, 

2060, Coll. AvelL 101. 

PRAETEXTATA c.f. (at Rome) M/L V 

C(larissima) f(emina); daughter of Praetextatus 2, she was buried 

in the same tomb as her father at Rome in July 486; VI 32037 = 

ILCV 199. 

PRAETEXTATVS 1 v.c. V/VI 

Locus Praetextati v.c., qui vixit annus (sic) lxx; Vi 32036 = ILCV 

138. 

Praetextatus 2 QSP (West) before 472 

V.i., ex qu(a)estor(e) s(a)c(ri) p(alatii); father of Praetcxtata; he 

was buried at Rome in October 472;VI 32037 = ILCV 199. 

(PR)AETEXTA(TVS) 3 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32166. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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PRAETEXTATVS 4 senator (at Rome) 510/511 

He and Basilius 9 were accused of magic and tried before the 

PVR Argolicus and a commission of five senators; Cass. Far. iv 22-3 

(a. 510/5 1 1). They were both therefore themselves members of the 

senate, presumably viri inlustres (cf. Jones, LRE I 49 1 with n. 47). 

Rufius Praetcxtatus Postumianus 

Pragmatius v.inl. M/LV 

Of noble birth, wealthy and handsome, he won fame for his rhe¬ 

torical skill (possibly as an advocate in the law-courts) and was 

chosen for a son-in-law by Priscus Valerianus 8 (hunc olim peromn- 

tern et rhetorica sedilia plausibili oratione frangcntem socer elo- 

quens ultro in familiam patriciam adscivit, licet illi ad hoc, ut sileam 

de genere vel censu, aetas venustas pudor patrocinarentur); later, 

when Valerianus became PPO Galliarum, he chose Pragmatius as his 

consiliarius (consiliis suis tribunalibusque sociavit); styled ‘illustris’ 

by Sidonius in a leticr praising his literary accomplishments; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. v 10 (date uncertain). Valerianus was PPO before 456. 

Primvs notarius (East) 449 

Xotarius at the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus in 449; 

AGWG, st XV 1, pp. 109.44. 113.32. He was perhaps an ecclesiastical 

notarius. 

Principia 1 (xin 3692): PLRE I. 

PR IX Cl PI A 2 (c.f.) LIV/EV 

Addressee ot'Jer. Ep. 65 (a. 397; explaining Psalm 44) and 127 

(a. 41 3; a memoir on Marcella, PLRE i). 

She dedicated herself to a life of virginity and Christian devotion; 

Jer. Ep. 65. She was a close companion of Marcella for many years 

in the monastic life: Jer. Ep. 127.8. Marcella saved her from harm 

during the sack of Rome in 410;Jer. Ep. 127.13. She was present 

when Marcella died,Ep. 127.14; and it was at her request that 

Jerome wrote his memoir cm Marcella, Jer. Ep. 127.1. 

She was to be given a copy of Jerome’s commentary on Matthew: 

Jer. Comm, tn Matth.. praef. (a. 398). 

Probably of noble family, like other ladies of Marcella’s circle. 
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PR I NCI PI VS 1 v.c. 398/402 

V.c. Principius genere et probitate conspicuus; commended to 

Flavianus the younger (= Flavianus 14, PLRE i); Svmm. Ep. vi 31 

(a. 398/402). 

Principius 2 M V 

Died aged 3, buried at Comum in the same tomb as Aurora sp.f.; 

v 5420 = ILCV 1 733 Comum. Presumably they were relatives. 

Priscianus l PVC 413 March 21 

CTh VI 13.1° + 14.3“ + 15.1“ + 16.1“ + 17.1“ + 20.1“ (all are parts 

of the same law issued at Constantinople). 

Priscianus 2 grammaticus (at Constantinople) L V/E VI 

Author of an Institutio de arte grammatica (in Keil, Gramm. [.a:. 

II—in), and of several lesser works, viz. de figuris numerorum, de 

metris fahularum Terentii, Praeexercitamenta, Institutio de nomine 

et pronomine et verbo, Partitiones duodecim versxium ienetdos 

principalium and a Liber de accentibus (all in Keil, Gramm. Lot. in). 

He also wrote two works in verse, a panegyric on Anastasius (written 

not before 503, perhaps c. 512) and a Periegesis (in Baehrens, PI.M 

V). See Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 221-38, P-W XXII 2328-46. 

He was a native of Caesarea (probably the one in Africa, in view 

of his knowledge of the I.atin language and literature) and became 

a grammaticus at Constantinople; in the subscripts to the books o! 

the.4rs Grammatica he is called variously ‘Priscianus Caesariensis 

grammaticus’ and ‘Priscianus Caesariensis doctor urbis Romae Con 

stantinopolitanae’. Presumably he was one of the professors of latin 

at the university of Constantinople (cf. CTh XIV 9.3.). He was con 

temporary with Cassiodorus 4; Cass, de orth. (= Gramm, l.at. mi, 

p. 207.13) (ex Prisciano grammatico, qui nostro tempore Constant i- 

nopoli doctor fuit). His own teacher was Theoctistus b\ Gramm. I.at 

n, p. 238,111, p. 231. His .1 rs Grammatica was edited by his pupil FI. 

Theodorus 63 in 526 and 527. Another pupil was Eutychcs 2. 

He seems to have had a son, whom he sent to Rome to studv , 

Gramm. Lat. II, p. 407.14. 

Theodorus Priscianus 3: medical writer I. IV/K \\PI.RE l. 

Priscillianus v.d. (in Italy) 493/494 

He and Felicissimus 1, ‘viri devoti’, owned an estate called ‘Man¬ 

ana' near Larinum (in Samnium), on which they wanted to build a 
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basilica dedicated to the archangel Michael; Gelas. Ep. 2 (Loevv.) 

(a. 493/4941. Presumably he and Eelicissimus were relatives. As'viri 

devoti’, they probably served at the court of fhcoderic as palatini. 

Priscus 1 historian; ?assessor of the mag. off. (East) c. 45o 

Native of Panium (in Europa); Suid. 11 2301. A Ihracian;Prise.I: 

3a - Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450. Job. Mai. 339, Prise, lr. 42. 

Possibly a teai her of rhetoric; t f. Suid. II 2301 (see below). 

PassessoR (<>t Maximinus Ilia. 449-43 invited by Maximinus 

1 1 in 449 to accompany him on his embassy to the court o I Attila. 

Prise, fr. 8 (=EHG rv. p. 78 i. ford. Grt. 178. He helped arrange 

their first interview with Attila. Prist, fr. 8 (p. 8());and delivered 

their gifts to Onegesius. fr. 8 (p. 8b i. He will have returned with 

tire embassv in late 449/earlv 430. Prist, fr. 8 (pp. 94-5):andmav 

have accompanied Maximinus to Isauria in 450 summer, cf. Joh. 

Ant. fr. 199. In late 450 he was in Rome, probably with Maximinus: 

Prise. fr. lb (cl. 1'hompson, Attila. 221 ). In 455 he accompanied 

Maximinus to the East, meeting Ardabur l at Damascus; Prise, fr. 

20. He then went with him to the Ihcbaid, Prist, frr. 21.22;and 

after Maximinus died returned to Alexandria, Prise, fr. 22. 

At Alexandria he was witness to the disturbances arising from the 

consecration of Protcrius as bishop (in 453); Prise, fr. 22. 

•’assessor to the viAt;.ofe. (East) c. 456: he served under the 

rnagis ter officio rum Euphemius 1 (in c. 456) Iruie rr^c apyic 

<ppoi>ribu)V ... xou'wi'dc): Prise. Ir. 26. 

Author ol a secular historv. extant in fragments, of the Roman 

empire in the mid fifth ccniurv; FUG IV, pp. 71-110. Called 6 

ovrypaOevs, Prist, fr. 20, 2b; ‘historieus’, Jord. Grt. I 78; oprjruip. 

Prise, fr. 22, Evagr. HE t I 7, If 1. 5, 1 6. v 24; 6 ooQiorqs, Suid. H 

2301. He wrote a Bv/antine history, a history of Attalus (perhaps 

an error for Attila K rhetorical jueXerai and letters; Suid. II 2301. See 

also P-W XXIII 9-10. 

PRISCVS 2 comes (East) 498 

Corner; captured Longinus 4 of Selinus in Isauria in 498 and >crr 

him to Constantinople;Murrell, com. s.a. 4^8. He was presumablv 

one of \nastasnis’ military commanders in the Isaurian war. 

Priscus Attains 

Priscus Valcrianus 
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Q. AECLANIVS PRO... 1 senaior (at Rome) ?476/48 3 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32099. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

.. SSI VS PRO. . . 2 senator (at Rome) ?4 76/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 3220"). For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Proaeresius 1 scholasticus (Fast) F./M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. i 

108 (addressed flpoaipeoiu} a\oXaoruccj). 

Proaeresius 2 censualis (Fast) \ /VI 

IlapaoTanKOP flpoepeoiou KivoouaXifou) ne I|u]pia|i’)oL' o-pancjTOv, 

MAMA in 29 Seleucia ad Calycadnum (Cilicia). 

PRO BA l (c.f.) F. VI 

A nun, addressee of two letters of moral exhortation from Fulgen 

tius, bishop of Ruspe; Fulgentius, Ep. 3 (sancta famula Dei), 4 

(famula Dei). She was the sister of Galla 5, of aristocratic descent, 

and lived in Rome where she set an outstanding example of humi 

lily; Fulgentius. Ep. 2 (to Galla, mentioning a letter to Proba. not 

among those extant; disponimus enim ... ad sororem tuam sanctam 

Christi virginem Probam.quam Dominus hoc tempore praecipuum 

in urbe Roma dare dignatus est virginitatis et humilitalis exemplat. 

de ieiunio et oratione aliquid scribere . . . quae cum sit avis at avi s- 

que nata consulibus et deliciis regalibus enutrita, tanta illi est humi 

litas . . . ). 

Her father was Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus9 (cos. 489), 

and another sister was Rusticiana 1, wife of Boethius T» , see stemrna 

22. Perhaps related also to Cassiodorus Senator 4; Cass. hist. Die. 

Lift, xxill 1 (parens nostra). 

She was also acquainted with the pnest Eugippius who compiled 

for her a collection of passages from the writings of Augustine; Casv 

Inst. Div. Litt. xxm l, cf. Migne, PL 62. 549. 

ANICIA PROBA 2: daughter of Petronius Probus;PLRE l. 

A NIC IA FALTONJA PROBA 3: wife of Petronius Probus, died 

after 410; PLRE I. 
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A VR. PROBA 4 c.f. V 

Aur. Probd da(r.) f(e)m(i)n(a), died aged c. (i5; Vives, Inscriptions 

cristianas2 (1969), no. 539 Senile. 

Probianus 1 PVR 416 Dec. 12 

CTh xiv 10-4a dat. Rav. 

Possibly identical with either Gabinius Vettius Probianus (see 

Probianus 4 in PLRE i) or Rufats Probianus 7. 

He may be the same as the Probianus who was associated with 

Caecilianus 1 on a senatorial embassy in 400; Symm. Ep. vm 14. 

Probianus 2 doctor (at Constantinople) E/MV' 

A doctor serving in the palace at Constantinople (duSpa rcjvtiToi< 

jiaoLXeim orpaTevoapeviov iarpuv); formerly a pagan, he was converted 

to Christianity; he was cured of gout by a miracle at an orator)' of 

the archangel Michael, and had a divine vision in which the power 

of the Cross was made clear to him; Soz. II 3.12ff. 

Probianus 3 v.inL ?V 

+ Probiant v.i. Epifanies c.v.; xiv 2009 = XV 7756 = ILCV203 lead 

pipe at Portus. found close to the xenodochium of Pammachius. 

Epiphania was presumably a ‘c(larissima) v(irgo)’. Probianus and 

Epiphania were joint-owners of some building at Portus; presumably 

they were either brother and sister or co-founders of it (cf. Fabiola 

and Pammachius, both in PLRE I. co-founders of a xenodochium at 

Portus). 

Caelius Aconius Probianus 4 PPO (Italiae) 461/463; cos. 471 

Full name; xv 7108 = D 811. Probianus; clseuliere. 

Praef. pract.;xv 7108 - D 81 I bronze tablets, provenance un¬ 

known, dated under I.eo and Libius Sevents Augusti (= 461/465). 

Ihe prefecture was occupied by Basilius 1 1 from Feb. 463 to 465 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 471 with Leo Aug. cons. IV: Fasti, 

Rossi I 81 1 = CJL vi 31947 = ILCV 246b, Rossi I 832, 833 =ILCV 

2650, 834 = CIL vi 9297 = ILCV597, 835. 836 = CIL vi 32029. 

837-9, CIL V 6741 = ILCV 1698, SB 8752. 

He was presumably a Roman aristocrat, descended from the 

Acones Catullini and Fabia Aconia Paulina (see PLRE i). 
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BARBARVS PROBIANVS 5 v.c. (at Rome) P476/483 

\amed on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32106 (Barbari 
Probiani c.v.). For the date, see Aggerius. 

VIBIVS BARBARVS PROBIANVS 6 senator (at Rome) 

?4 7 6/4 8 3 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain, 71 n. 23 (/oca Vibio Barbaro Probiano). For his rank 
and date, see Aggerius. 

RVFIVS PROBIANVS 7 v.c., vicarius urt>is ?V 

V.c., vicarius urbis Romae;xnt 10032.1 1 diptych, under two 

(unknown) emperors. 
Perhaps identical with Probianus 1. If so, he was vicarius urbis 

early in the fifth century. 

Probianus Felix 

Probina V/Vl 

Probina cum filio suo Thomate notario votum solvent;v 1604 = 
ILCV 1883 Aquileia. 

Anicius Probinus 1: cos. 395, proconsul Africae 396-397; PL RE t 

(Petronius) Probinus 2 cos. 489; patricius 511-512 

He was certainly a member of the gens Petronia; cf. stemma 21 

and Rossi I, p. 416. 
His father was (FI. Rufius) Placidus 6 (placidi germinis examinata 

claritudo); his son was (FI. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus) Ccthegus; 
his father-in-law (name unknown), like his father, was renowned for 

learning and eloquence (dc patris et de soceri hausit fonte); Ennod. 
Ambrosio et Beato, p. 409. Blesilia, sister of Cethegus (Ennod. Ep. 

vin 29), was his daughter. See stemma 21. 
CONSVL (West) a. 489 with Eusebius 28 (East): Fasti, Rossi l 843. 

890-2. CIL x 4494, xi 4972, xii 487, Manni. P. Dtp. 82. Ex con 
s(ule); Lib. Pont. 53.5. 

He and (FI. Rufius Postumius) Festus 5 led opposition to Pope 

Symmachus:Lib. Pont. 53.3 (they urged Theodcric to suspend the 

Pope in 502 and nominate a visitor), 5 (they caused violent clashes 
with Symmachus’ partisans at Rome between 502 and c. 505). Paul. 

Diac. Hist. Rom. xvi 2. 

909 



PROB1NVS 2 

PATRICtVS: v.i. patricius (by 51 l);Cass. I ar. n 11 (a. 507/511). 

Patricius (in 512); Ennod. Ambrosio et Beato, p. +09. 

In 507/51 1 he was asked to restore property formerly acquired 

from Agapita; Cass. I'ar. nil. His agents objected and the case was 

sent before the courtstCass. I ar. iv 40 (a. 507/511; addressed 

‘actoribus Probini v.i.’). 

fie was renowned for his rhetorical skill; Ennod. Ambrosia et 

Beato. p. 409. 

Addressee ol a letter from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. tx 4 (summer 

511) (he had previously visited I.iguria, i.c, presumably Milan). 

Probus 1 CSL (West) 412-41+ 

csl (West) a. 412-414 (agens vicescrp a. 412 April 13); 412 Feb 

29. CTh vtll 4.24“ dat. Rav.; 412 April 1 3, CJ XI 62.11° dat. Rav. (t 

law deals with the res priiata, cf. Jones LRE ill 345); 414 Jan. 10. 

CTh vit 8.1 T: 414 June 11. CJ vin 16.8“ + Xt 48.15* + 59.13* (Sceck 

Regesten, 326. regards these as parts of the same law as CTh\it 

8.11 but this is not necessarily so). 

He might be identical with FI. Anicius Petronius Probus 11. 

PR OB I S 2 praetor (at Rome) 424/425 

Son of Olympius 3; he gave lavish praetorian games in 424/425; 

Olymp. fr. 44. He was possibly the son of ‘Olvbrius’ not ‘Olympius-. 

and may ha\e been son of Anicius Hermogenianus Olvbrius and 

grandson of Sex. Petronius Probus |PLRE I), and identical with 

Anicius Probus 7. Cf. Olympius 3. 

Probus 3 adviser of Geiseric 437 

A native of Spam and lor a long time a loy al and honoured fol¬ 

lower of the Vandal king Geiseric, until ordered b\ him to become 

an Arian; he refused and was in turn proscribed, exiled, tortured and 

killed, together with his colleagues Arcadius 2. Eutychius 2 and 

Paschasius 1; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437. See further Arcadius 2. 

PROBl'S 4 Gallic senator M/L\ 

Son ot Magnus 2 and brother of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Carm 

tx 332-335.XXIV 90-4. Brother also of Arancola. See stemmata 14 

and 15. He was a fellow-student with Sidonius in the school of 

Eusebius 1 3 (at Lyons or Arles) where he showed outstanding abili¬ 

ties; Sid. Ap. iv 1.2-3. He married Sidonius’ cousin; Ep. rv 1.1 

(she was Eulalia, Carm. XXIV 95-8) (the date is before c. 469 when 
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Carm. xxrv is likely to have been written). Possibly son-in-law of 

Simplicius 8; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ill 11.2. 

One letter of Sidonius is addressed to him;£p. iv 1. He lived some 

distance from Clermont (probably at Narbo, cf. Magnus 2 and Felix 

21 )\Ep. IV 1.5. 

Probus 5 discusser (in Italy) 507/511 

Two ‘discussores’, Ianuarius 8 and Probus, were accused by the 

Gravassiani and the Pontonates of imposing excessive tribute on 

them; Theoderic ordered the PPO Faustus 9 to have the assessment 

reduced; Cass. Var. IV 38 (a. 507/511). Discussores were officiates 

of the PPO; cf. Jones, LREI 405, n 759. 

Mcmmius Aemilius Probus 6 v.i. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Memmius Aemilius Probus v.i. ex . . .(?); VI 32187. Possibly the 

same man as . .lius Probus vir clariss(imus) ex . . .';vi 32194. Both 

names are inscribed on seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; for the 

date, see Aggerius. If the two seats belonged to the same man, he 

would seem to have changed his seat after receiving promotion. 

Related to Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 who is named with 

Probus on VI 32187. 

Anicius Probus 7 v.inl. E/M V 

In hoc sanctorum loco in pace quiescit Anicia VLF1NA vg l>eo 

devota que vixit ann. pi. m. xvm mens, v d. vn Anicius Probus v.i. 

et ADF.LETA parentes fil. pientiss. posuer. dep. m kal. Scptembr. 

FI. Ricimere vie., cons.;v 47* Aquileia (the inscription is perhaps 

genuine but it is known only from a single MS copy made in the 

eighteenth century; see now .4£ 1975, 412). The date is Aug. 30, 459. 

The names of Probus’ wife and daughter should probably be 

emended to ‘Adelfia’ and ‘luliana*. The name ‘Adelphius’ was in use 

in aristocratic circles in this period, and 'Anicia luliana’ was a com¬ 

mon name among women of the Anician family. See Adelfia 2 and 

.Anicia luliana 2. 

Anicius Probus was probably son of Anicius Hermogenianus Olv 

hrius (cos. 395) and grandson of Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 

(both in PLRE i). He may be identical with Probus 2; if so. he gave 

praetorian games in 424/425. 

Since he was a vir inlustris he presumably held high office; it is 

not recorded which but a man of his ancestry is likely to have been 

PVR or PPO. 
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FI. Probus 8 cos. 502; MVM c. 526; patricius 

Full name; P. Ross.-Georg. V 31. 

A nephew of the emperor Anastasius; Marcell. com. s.a. 532, 

Anon. Val. 13.74-5, Proc. BPi 12.6, Joh. Mai. 438. Cousin of 

Hypatius 6 and Pompeius 2; Marcell. com. s.a. 532 (they were 'coii- 

sobrini’, and Hypatius and Pompeius were brothers). Possibly sonot 

Magna and Paulus 26. See stemma 9. 

CONSVL (East) a. 502 with Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iuniot 

2 (West): Fasti, P. Ross.-Georg. v 31. 

He was acquainted with the monk Severus (later patriarch of 

Antioch), and first introduced him to Anastasius; Zach. HE\’ll 10 

(presumably at Constantinople in 508 when Severus visited the 

capital). 

The name of Probus occurs with that of Hypatius 6 in the list of 

leading dignitaries named in acclamations at the enquiry- concerning 

Peter of Apamea held early in 519 at Apamea before Eutychianus 4; 

ACOec. in, pp. 102.31, 103.12. 

MVM ?c.a. 526: addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch 

written in exile (a. 519-538), which calls him ‘orparnAdrrjc’; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. 79. In c. 526 Justin sent him on an embassy to the Huns; Probus 

was given a sum of money for hiring troops among the Huns, to 

defend the Iberians against Persian attacks, but having found mis¬ 

sionaries working among them he seems to have spent most of it, 

with Justin’s approval, on helping them; Proc. BP I 12.6-9 (he 

returned d7rpaxroc). Zach. HE XU 7 (the missionaries). Perhaps he was 

a magister mill turn at this time. 

PATR1CIVS: alreadv patricius by the date of the embassy to the 

Huns; Proc. BP I 12.6. Patricius; Joh. Mai. 438, 478, Joh. Eph. 

I'. SS. Or. 10 (= Patr. Or. XVII. p. 157). 

Possibly in 528 (the incident is narrated immediately after the 

defeat of Constantiolus and Ascum (both in PLRE in) by the Bul- 

gars) Probus was accused of slandering Justinian; the matter came 

before the imperial consistory, but Justinian tore up the documents 

and freely pardoned him; Joh. Mai. 4.38. 

When the Nika riot broke out in 532 Probus suspected that the 

crowd would seek him out to proclaim him emperor, and he left 

home so that they could not find h\m\Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, cf. 

Marcell. com. s.a. 532 (where he is said to have been an active rebel 

with Hypatius and Pompeius). The crowd went to his house near 

the harbour of Julian and burnt it down; Theoph. .AM 6024. He was 

evidently exiled by Justinian after the riot and his property con- 
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fiscated, but in 533 Justinian recalled him and restored his property 

to him;Joh. Mai. 478. 

He was still alive and resident at Constantinople in 542; he gave 

lodging for two years from 540-542 at his house to John of Ephesus 

and a priest called Paul;Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 10 (= Pair. Or. xmi, 

p. 157; for the date, cf. intro, p. vi). 

He was a monophysite; Zach. HE vu 10, xil 7, Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or 

10, Sev. Ant. Ep. 79. 

FI. Probus 9 cos. 513 

Full name;P. Flor. iii 279, P. Mich. 612. Probus; elsewhere. 

His family was distinguished ‘studiis et probitate’; Ennod. Ef>. 

Ml 27. He himself had a high reputation for learning; Ennod. Ep. 

vin 21 (autumn 510; arcem tenens inter doctos), Ambrosio et Beatn, 

p. 409. 

virinlvstriS: already ‘v.i.’ by 512; Ennod. Ambrosio et Beato, 

p. 409. There is no evidence to show whether he had held illustrious 

office or received an honorary grant of the illustrate. 

CONSVL (West) a. 513 with Clementinus (F,ast): Fasti, Rossi I 958, 

P. Flor. m 279, P. Erlangen 78, P. Mich. 612, C1E v 6266. 

His epitaph may be extant; Rossi II, p. 88 n. 39 = p. 115 n. 85 

(verses apparently honouring the memory of a man of learning and 

eloquence, of noble family, called Probus; cf. w. 1-2 spes generis 

clari, magnorum gloria patrum, sollers ingenio, carmine doctiloquus). 

FI. Probus iunior 10 cos. 525 

Full name;/I£ 1909, 206. Probus iunior;XII 2072, lLG 135. 

consvl (West) a. 525 with FI. Theodorus Philoxcnus Sotcrichus 

Philoxenus 8(East): Fasti, AE 1909, 206, C/L V 4843, xil 2072, ILG 

135. 

FI. Anicius Petronius Probus 11 cos. 406 

FI. Probus;/1. Oxy. 1122. Anicius Probus;VI 1752 = D 1268, vi 

1754 = D 1269,XIV 4120 = XV 7157, Rossi t 560. Petronius Probus; 

Rossi I 554, 557. Anicius Petronius Probus; Rossi t 559. Probus; 

elsewhere. 

Son of Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus (PLRE I), VI 1752 s 1) 

1268; and of Anicia Faltonia Proba [PLREl), VI 1754 = I) 1269, 

Jer. Ep. 130.7. Brother of Anicius Hcrmogenianus Olybrius, Antrius 

Probinus and Anicia Proba (all in PLRE I);Jer. Ep. 130.7, Vl 1 752 

= D 1268,vi 1754 = D 1269,XIV 4120 = XV 7157. Uncle of Derne 

trias, Jer. Ep. 130; and perhaps of Anicius Probus 7. 
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V.C., QVAESTOR CANDIDATVS a. 395 : VI 1 752 = D 1 268, VI 1754 = D 

1269 (both inscribed in the consulship of his brothers in 395). 

consvl (West) a. 406 with Arcadius Aug. cos. vi (East): Fasti, 
Rossi i 554, 557, 559-60. 563, CIL v 6836 = xin, p. 752 = D 8991 

(cited below), P. Oxy. 1122. Zos. vi 3.1. Jer. Ep. 130.7. 

He was a zealous Christmn;v 6836 = xin, p. 752 = D 8991 -ILCV 
1626 (to Honorius) (Probus famulus v.c. cons. ord. in nomine 

Christi vincas). He may be identical with the Probus, addressed as 

‘domine fili merito illustris’, to whom a letter of Pope Innocent I 

(a. 401-417) was sent in reply to a query about the teaching of the 

Church in the event of a wife returning from captivity among 

barbarians to find her husband remarried; Innocent, Ep. 36. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Flavius Anicius Probus Faustus iunior (Niger) 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

PETILIVS PROCESSIVS v.sp.. advocatus (at Rome) 525 

Petilius Processius v(ir) s(pectabilis) togatus ill(ustrium) pp(rae- 

fectorum); died aged c. 38, buried at Rome in May 525; vi 32031 

- Rossi I 1003 = ILCV 243. He practised as an advocate at the 

court of the prefects, presumably at Rome. The reference is pro¬ 

bably to the urban prefecture. 

PROCESS VS (?v.c.) LIV 

Vir nmatissimus filius meus; commended by Symmachus to 

Messala 3;Symm. Ep. vn 87 (?c. 399/400). Possibly a senator. 

P ROC LA (c.f.) (East) 404 

A deaconess at Constantinople together with Olympias and Pen- 

tadia (both in PL RE i); in June 404 they and Salvina (PLRE l) were 

among those to whom John Chrysostom paid his last farew-ells before 

his final exile; Pall. Dial., p. 61, Phot. Bibl. 96. To judge by the rank 

of her companions, it is probable that Procla also was a lady of noble 

birth. The title of deaconess was often conferred on wealthy and 

aristocratic ladies; cf. Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. I 49 and see Anastasia 2. 

PROCLIANiVS vicarius Quinque Provinciarum 399 

399 Aug. 29s (MSS Jan. 29), CTh xvi 10.15a. 

Possibly identical with Proclianus v.c. mentioned in Symm. Ep. 

vn 29. 
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Proclus 1: philosopher (Suid. n 2472) ?\VjV\PLRE\. 

Proclus 2 friend of Synesius 1 E V 

Friend and correspondent of Synesius, he lived in Constantinople; 

Syn. Ep. 70 (addressed to Proclus), 129, 134. Alluded to as rrarrjp; 

Svn. Ep. 129, 134. He lent Synesius 60 solidi to help him on his 

journey back from Constantinople (in 402); Syn. Ep. 129. 

Proclus 3 architect us (East) E/M V 

Brother of Sophronius 3 and the monk Thcodotus; an architect; 

V. Petr. Iber., p. 26. 

Proclus 4 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) M/L V 

Native of Lycia; Marin. V. Procli 9 (= Suid. O 216), 12 (= Suid. M 

1794), 36 (= Anth. Gr. VII 341), Suid. fl 2473. Son of Patridus 3 

and Marcella 2, he was bom at Constantinople; Marin. V. Procli 6. 

He was bom on Feb. 8, 412 (or ?410, see below); Marin. V. Procli 

35 (his horoscope). He lived for 75 years and died on April 17, 485; 

Marin. V. Procli 36, cf. 3, 26 (for his 75 years). The date of his 

death is certain; the testimony on his birth is contradictory, the 

horoscope supporting 412, his lifespan 410; see E. Evrard. Ant. 

Class, xxix, 137-41. 

Soon after his birth his parents took him to their home at Xanthus 

in Lycia, where he grew up; Marin. V. Procli 6. 

After studying briefly in Lycia under agrammaticus, he went to 

Alexandria; there he studied under the sophist Leonas, who had 

him to live in his house and treated him like his own son; Proclus 

also attended the school of the grammaticus Orion 1; he studied 

Latin and made quick progress, his intention at this time being to 

emulate his father and become an advocate; still unacquainted with 

philosophy, he devoted himself to the study of rhetoric and won 

general acclaim for his eloquence and for his quickness to learn; 

Marin. V. Procli 8. 

While still a student he accompanied Leonas on a visit to Con¬ 

stantinople, where he had a vision urging him to study philosophy 

(his patron goddess Athene appeared to him in a dream; Marin. I . 

Procli 6); on returning to Alexandria, he abandoned his former 

studies and devoted himself to philosophy, hoping eventually to go 

to Athens; at Alexandria he studied Aristotle under Olympiodorus 

2 and mathematics under Heron 1, so impressing the former that 
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Olympiodorus wanted to betroth his daughter to Proclus; Produs 

learnt by heart Aristotle’s works on logic; Marin. K Procli 9. 

After learning all he could at Alexandria, and growing dissatisfied 

with simple exegesis, he recalled his divine vision and left for Athens; 

his fellow-countryman Nicolaus 2 met him on arrival at Piraeus; 

Marin. I’. Procli 10. He was no more than 20 at the time;Marin. 1. 

Procli 12 (the date was therefore c. 430/32). 

At Athens he ignored the rhetorical schools and studied under 

the philosopher Syrianus 3; Marin. 1'. Procli 11. Proclus was in his 

twentieth year when Syrianus introduced him to the philosopher 

Plutarchus |PLRE\)\ Plutarch instructed him in philosophy, reading 

with him the De Anima of Aristotle and the Phaedo of Plato, and 

encouraging him to collect their discussions on the Phaedo into a 

commentary on the work(hc attended the lectures of Plutarch; 

Suid. n 2473); Proclus was treated like a son by him and ate at his 

table; he once showed leanings towards vegetarianism, and Plutarch 

and Syrianus both urged him not to give up meat entirely lest he 

ruin his health and his studies suffer; after two years Plutarch died 

and Syrianus continued to instruct Proclus, looking after him and 

sharing his life with him; Marin. I'. Procli 12. Pupil of Syrianus; 

Marin. V. Procli 12 (= Suid. n l 794). 26 (= Suid. I 1662), 36 (= 

Anth. Gr.xii 341), Dam. fr. 77, 120. 227,Epit. Phot. 74. Suid.n 

2473. His fellow-pupils included Lachares 2, Marin. 1'. Procli 11; 

Hermias 3, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, fr. 120: and Domninus 4, Dam. fr. 

227 = Suid. A 1355. 

In less than two years he had read all Aristotle, and he then pro¬ 

ceeded to Plato; by hard work he made such progress that in his 

twenty-eighth year (c. 438/40) he produced his commentary on the 

Timaeus, in addition to many other works;Marin. I’. Procli 13. 

Famous as a Xeo-Platonist philosopher; Marin. 1'. Procli 10, Dam. 

fr. 90, 227, 277, Dam. Epit. Phot. 36. 151. Suid. H 2473. A teacher 

at Athens; Dam. fr. 124, 127. 222. 278. Eventually he succeeded 

Syrianus as head of the school of Neo-PIatonists at Athens (the 

date is unknown); Marin. I'. Procli 1 2 ( - Suid. fl 1 794), 26 (= Suid. 

I 1 662), Suid. 11 2473 ( irpoeorr? rtjc £i> <tn\oaoQou o\o\n<). He 

actively promoted studies at Athens by giving help to students him¬ 

self and by obtaining grants from official sources (ra rdjv \oyutuv 

emTTjSeuMQTuJt' rjv^rjoev, auroc re erriKOupun' roi<; penovoi. nai row dpyovrac 

anaiTui’ ornipeoiare nai rde aXXaq hot' a£uu' iirw'if/etp eKaoru; ripde); 

those for whom he secured grants were constantly under pressure 

from him to work hard and justify themselves; Marin. V. Procli 16. 

His students included Severianus 2. Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. I 180; 
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Hierius 5, Dam. Epit. Phot. 88; Asclepiodotus 3, Dam. Epit. Phot. 

139; Isidorus 5, Dam. fr. 135 = Suid. T 959 =T 198, fr. 200 = Suid, 

X 12, fr. 269 = Epit. Phot. 279 (he had jajreat respect for Isidorus’ 

abilities as a philosopher; Dam. fr. 131); Ammonius 6, Heliodorus 6 

and Hierax 5, Dam. fr. 127;Hegias, whom he taught the Chaldaean 

Xoyia, Dam. fr. 351; Marinus 3, Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 198, fr. 245 = 

Suid. M 199; and also Pamprepius, Dam. fr. 289 = Suid. II 137. He 

refused to accept Hilarius 4 as a pupil unless he mended his way of 

life; Dam. fr. 222 = Suid. 1291. Contemporary of Iacobus 3, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 125; of Heraiscus, whose learning he admired. Dam. 

Epit. Phot. I07;of Athenodorus 1, Dam. fr. 145; and of Sallustius 7. 

with whom he quarrelled. Dam. fr. 143 = Suid. Z 82. 

He held strong ideas about political conduct, drawn from Plato 

and Aristotle; unable himself to engage in political activity from 

devotion to higher matters, i.e. philosophy (6ia t6 kcu nepi pcifova 

yo\o\rja6ax), he pressed his ideas on his friend Archiadas 1 who was 

much influenced by him; he personally was very generous with his 

wealth in public matters and left his property on his death to Athens, 

to his home town (Xanthus) and to Archiadas; he took part in civic 

assemblies (rote koevois Onep n?c troXewc ovWbyoic irapayiyvopcvoc). and 

exercised his influence on the governors in order to secure the fair 

administration of justice; he was not afraid to speak frankly to them; 

he once left Athens for a year and lived in Lydia, the situation at 

Athens having become difficult and dangerous for him (tv$d\ri rape 

X0u>t> kcu rpiKupia npaypdrojv, «at Trveupdrwv nxjKjjveUjjv dvnnvcbvuov rr? 

twopu) fcorj, kpQpiOuc outck iwpp kox harepPC)c. el kcu napoKtvhwevnKdx:, 

tov fliov bievr\laTO,Kai nore tv nepioraoei nvcbv yunoyiydvrcov t^eraoOeic. 

dnijpev. dsc eix€. rejv 'Adyvcov) (the occasion for this, apparently an 

attack on philosophers and presumably an anti-pagan campaign, is 

unknown); he also corresponded with persons in authority and 

secured benefits for several cities including Athens and Argos (rote 

ev rate Swaoretaic tmoreWuiv kcu #Xac n6Xete £k toOtujv efi nonujv); Marin. 

V. Procli 14-15. 

He died on April 17, 485; Marin. V. Procli 36 (sec above). 

Succeeded as head of the Neo-Platonists by Marinus 3, who also 

wrote his (extant) biography;Marin. V. Procli (title). Dam. fr. 90, 

fr. 245, fr. 277, Suid. n 2473. 

Physically he was good-looking, and enjoyed good health and full 

possession of his faculties for the most part until his death; Marin. 

V. Procli 3. In boyhood he recovered from an illness after a divine 

visitation; Marin. V. Procli 7. He could withstand pain and in his 

last illness showed his fortitude by joining in hymn-singing; Marin. 
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I Proch 20. He possessed a good memory and was a quick learner; 

Marin. I. Proch 4-5. He was \ery hard-working and would give as 

many as five lectures (rrpd^eie) in a day; Marin. I* Procli 22, 24. He 

was sociable and good company without losing his dignity; Marin. 

I . Proch 5. He disdained physical pleasures, was without avarice, 

and showed a lifelong devotion to truth and justice; his behaviour 

was marked by courage and modest\ ; Marin. I '. Procli 4, 24-5. He 

never married although many profitable matches were put to him; 

Marin. Procli 17. Dam. fr. 124. 

He placed a higher value on theology than on philosophy; Dam. 

fr. 134, Suid. K 595, n 2473. He both taught and himself practised 

purificatory rituals, especially Orphic and Chaldaean rites;Marin. 

I'. Proch 18. His diet was frugal and he ate meat as little as possible; 

he celebrated a large number of fasts during the year, in honour of 

numerous deities and of solemn occasions of all sons; Marin. V. 

Procli 19. He was very interested in mysticism and was highly critical 

of existing mystical writings, frequently correcting their errors; he 

himself was said to have reached elevated heights of wisdom and 

insight, communing directly with heavenly powers; Marin. V. Procli 

22. His first studies on Orphic and ChaJdaean theology were under 

Syrianus 3; after Syrianus died, he continued studying his commen¬ 

taries on the Orphic doctrines, and read the works of Porphyrius 

and lamblichus (both in PLRE l) on the Chaldaean \oyia; he himself 

spent five years on earlier writings on the Xoyiaand WTote an exten¬ 

sive commentary, comprising 70 tetrads; Marin. I'. Procli 26. He 

refused to wTite about the Orphic doctrines, telling Marinus that 

he had often thought of doing so but had been deterred by visions 

of Syrianus; on Marinus’ suggestion he compromised by annotating 

the work of Syrianus with marginalia; Marin. V. Procli 27. By the 

time he was 40 he had learnt the secrets of Chaldaean theurgy from 

Plutarch’s daughter Asclepigeneia I and put them into effect; he 

claimed to have caused rainfall over Attica and to have averted 

earthquakes; he had visions and claimed that in one of them it was 

revealed to him that he belonged to the ’Hermaic succession' and 

had the soul of Nicomachus the Pythagorean; Marin. 1’. Procli 28. 

He was a prolific author and produced commentaries on Homer 

and Hesiod, and an attack on Christianity, as well as works on Plato 

and on the Orphic and Chaldaean teachings; Suid. n 2473. Many of 

his writings are still extant;see Christ-Schmid-Stahlin vn 2.2, 1059ft.. 

and OCD2 880. Author of a work on Magna Mater and Attis; Marin. 

V. Procli 33, Suid. H 2473. Author of (pagan) hymns (still extant); 

Marin. V. Procli 24, 26. His best work in his own view was the cora- 
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mentary on the Timaeus (see above), and he was also fond of 

his commentary on the Theaeletusx Marin. V. Procli 38. He com¬ 

posed his own epitaph; Marin. V. Procli 36 - Antfu G>. vil 341. 

As head of the school of philosophy at Athens, he occupied the 

same house as his predecessors Plutarch and Syrianus; Marin. I '. 

Procli 29. 

Also mentioned in Dam. fr. 255 = Suid. A I 1 78, fr. 361 - Suid. II 

2671. See further P-IV xxra, 186-247. 

Proclus 5 sophist (at Aphrodisias) L V 

Brother of Athanasius 5, Paralius and Democharcs; a sophist 

(‘swpyst”) at Aphrodisias in Caria;Zach. V. Sev., p. 39. 

Proclus 6 son of Isidoms L V 

Son of the philosopher Isidnrus 5 and Domna; Dam. fr. 339 = 

Epit. Phot. 301. See stemma 33. 

Proclus 7 sophist (at Athens) V/VI 

A sophist (oofrorhc) at Athens, he died and was buried in Arabia; 

Princ. Exp. Syr. (1899) til, p. 294 no. 375 Maximianopolis (Shakka) 

(Arabia). 

Proclus 8 philosopher (at Athens) 515 

O (fcXoooOoc; possibly native of Athens, where he lived; in 515 he 

contributed to the naval defeat of Vitalianus 2 outside Constanti¬ 

nople by devising a fiery compound for use against ships; he declined 

a reward of 400 pounds of gold offered by Anastasius and returned 

to Athens, where he died soon afterwards; Joh. Mai. 403, 405-6, 

Joh. Mai. fr. 41 (= Exc. dc ins., pp. 169-70), John of Nikiu 89.78.88. 
Zon.xiv 3.29-30. 

Proclus 9 philosopher R VI 

O Aouavoc (i.e. a native of proconsular Asia); a philosopher and 

interpreter of dreams (dvcipoKpinjc); he interpreted dreams of the 

emperor Anastasius and Amantius 4 at Constantinople shortly 

before their deaths; Joh. Mai. 409. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518, Thcoph. 

AM 6010,Cedr.t 636. 

PROCOPIVS 1 (?v.c.) (hast) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; John styles 

him Seonordpou davpaoidirarc and alludes to if eirjivtui h or);Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 187. 
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Procopius 2 MX'M per Orientem 422-424; patricius 422 

Father of the emperor Anthemius; Sid. Ap. Carm. it 68. He was 

descended from the usurper Procopius (PLRE I); Sid. Ap. Carm. 

68-9 {cut prisca propago Augustis venit a proavis). His wife was a 

daughter of the PPO Anthemius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 94-5. See 

stemma 5. 

?dvx or COMES rei militaris (East) a. 422: in 422 he was in com¬ 

mand of troops in the Persian war. probably as a dux or comes rei 

militaris-, his timely arrival rescued part of the Roman army am¬ 

bushed by the Persian ‘Immortals’; Soc. vn 20 (he is called ‘oTpanj 

XdrTje’ which often signifies magister militum: probably here used 

in anticipation; see below), Ps.-Dion. Chron. t. p. 207 = 154. He 

played a part as envoy in the negotiations which ended the war in 

422; Sid. Ap. Carm. n 75-88 (his role in this, not mentioned by 

Socrates, was doubtless minor but is exaggerated bv Sidonius to 

honour Anthemius). Procopius was quite young at this time; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. n 75. 

Patricias andvrot per orientem a. 422-424: he received both 

these titles after the peace of 422; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 89-93 (suscipit 

hinc reducem duplicati culmen honoris: patricius nec non peditum- 

que equitumque magister praeficitur castris, ubi Tauri claustra coher- 

cens Aethiopasque vagos belli terrore relegans gurgite pacato famu- 

lum spectaret Orontem). Zrparn'Xaujc AwtroXrjco narpiKux npoKomoc; 

Joh. Mai. 364, Joh. Mal./r. Tusc. 3 (= PC 85, 1816-1817) (said to 

have been given these titles by Theodosius and sent to wage war with 

Persia, a version inconsistent with Sidonius), cf. Cedr. I 599 [borpa. 

77776c). In office a. 424 Dec. 3;CTh vn 4.36 (addressed ‘Procopio 

magistro militiae per Orientem’). He was probably appointed in 422 

to succeed FI. Ardabur 3 (see Fasti). 

PROCOPIVS 3 \.sp., comes et magister libellorum (East) 

(?435-)438 

v.sp., COMES ET magister libellorvm (East) a. (?435 Dec. 20)-438 

Feb. 15: one of the four ‘spectabiles comites et magistri sacrorum 

scriniorum’ appointed to serve on the second commission on the 

Codex Theodosianus on Dec. 20, 435; CTh I 1.6. For the others, 

see Diodorus 2. Styled *v(ir) s(pectabilis) com(es) et magister libel- 

lorum’ on Feb. 15, 438 and named as one of the compilers of the 

Codex Theodostanus; Kop. Theod. 1. Unless he was magister epistu- 

larum Graecarum in 435 (the lowest-ranking magisterscrinii), he was 

already magister libellorum (the next lowest). 
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Procopius 4 brother of Anthemius Aug. M/L V 

He is named by Hydatius as the brother of the emperor Anthe¬ 

mius; Hyd. Lem. 234. This may be a mistake for the father of 

Anthemius, Procopius 2. See stemma 5. 

Procopius 5 ?son of FI. Marcianus M/L V 

Named as the son of FI. Marcianus 17; impersonated by Theosc- 

bius 2 under Zeno;Joh. Ant. fr. 212. Possibly the source is mistaken 

and Procopius is to be identified with Marcianus’ brother Procopius 

Anthemius 9 who fled to the West after Marcian’s revolt was put 

down in 479. See stemma 5. 

PROCOPIVS 6 comes Orientis 507 

Native of Antioch; Joh. Mal. 396. 

commerciarjvs before 507: ano Komiepiaapujjv (in 507); Joh. Mal. 

396. 

COMES ORIENTIS a. 507: succeeded Basilius 7 as comes Orientis 

after faction violence at Antioch; Joh. Mal. 396 (6 noptn rr?c Ar'aroXrjc), 

John of Nikiu 89.24 (‘count of the East’), 26 (‘governor’). He fled 

from Antioch when the mob attacked his headquarters;Joh. Mal. 

397 (to Alexandria ‘of Cambyses’, perhaps = Alexandria ad Issum), 

John of Nikiu 89.28 (to Constantinople). Succeeded by Irenaeus 

Pentadiastes 5; Joh. Mal. 398, John of Nikiu 89.28. 

PROCOPIVS 7 governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima 

L V/E VI 

Native of Edessa; a man of culture (dvriP Xdyioc); in the reign of 

Anastasius, he arrested and executed some Samaritans who had 

killed the guards and occupied a church on Ml Garizim near Neapolis 

(in Palaestina Prima); described as 6 tt)p \i)pai> crnTpoircvuv (presu¬ 

mably governor of the province); Proc. Aed. v 7.14. 

Not to be identified with either Procopius 6 or Procopius 9. 

Procopius of Gaza 8 sophist and theologian I. V/E VI 

Native of Gaza; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 13-14. His father died 

when Procopius was still a child; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 4. Proco¬ 

pius was probably born c. 465 and died c. 528. He was aged 62 at 

his death; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 49 (the same age as Demosthenes). 

He was bom soon enough before 485 to quarrel with the Nco 

Platonist Proclus 4, but was still alive in 526, since he composed a 

(lost) work on the earthquake of that year (see below). He had three 
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brothers, Philippas 7. Victor 6 and Zacharias 1; lor Philippus, see 

Proc.Gaz. Ep 7, 10, 17,25,34.47.53.59, 123, 160: for Victor, 

see Proc. Gaz. Ep. 28: for Zacharias. see Proc. Gaz. Ep. 6, 11,12, 

18.38-41, 43-4.46,54.65, 101. 154; for Philippus and Zacharias, 

see Proc. Gaz. Ep. 24. 37. 45. 58, 61-2. 76. 82-5. 100, 136,137,143. 

He was a precocious student, well in advance of others of his 

years, and when he became a teacher he was the same age as many 

of his students: Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 5 (erri uevOvpac fine voirpmac 

rjMnlav e\cov flv oi ra npcara rraiSevopevot 7pappara. etc Eppov be rraXaiorpw 

tQoirrioe \pbvov ayuv rooobrov door oi ra Wovotov #rt pavOewovrec, f}r)pa be 

nai veuiv \0p6c avrov biebe£ara rott; ra prjropojv reXovpevoic opi’iXtxa. tern rjv 

rrapabo^or deapa icai repirvov rote paffrjraic riXintuirvc bibaoicaXo*;). When 

still young he visited Alexandria and won a crown in a rhetorical 

contest; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 15. cf. Proc. Gaz. Ep. 48. 96. 

Sophist at Gaza; Phot. Bibl. 160, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 18. 84, 91, Chor. 

Or. Fun. in Proc. passim. He remained at Gaza in spite of offers 

from Antioch, Berytus, Caesarea and Tyre; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 

12-13, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 1 I 4. Among his pupils were Marcianus (later 

bishop of Gaza) and Choricius (PLRE m); Phot. Bibl. 160, Chor. 

Laud. Marciani n 7. Or. Fun. in Proc. 1,17 (already elderly when 
Choricius was his pupil). 

He was a Christian and was well versed in the arguments of the 

different theological factions of the day; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 21. 

cf. Phot. Bibl. 160, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 36, 107 (a Christian). His way of 

life was ascetic; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 23. 

Author of a panegyric on the emperor Anastasius, still extant, 

probably composed after 50] and before 515; Proc. Gaz. Pan. 21 

(the walls of Constantinople, in 501), 23 (Anastasius’ wife, Ariadne, 

was still alive; she died in 515). He also wrote a number of com¬ 

mentaries on books of the Old Testament, an attack on the philo¬ 

sopher Proclus 4. declamations, a (lost) monody on the earthquake 

which wrecked Antioch in 526. and other works; cf. P-IV xxm 263ff. 

For his Paraphrases of Homer, cf. Phot. Bibl. 160 and RhM 63 
(1908), 515ff.. 618ff. 

FL. THFODORVS GEORG1VS PROCOPIVS 9 

consularis (Palaestinae Secundae) 517/518 

O M67nXo7rp(e7re<7Taro<;) imm/c(<k); building works at Diocaesarea 

dated to 51 7/518 took place during his term of office; SEGxx 417 

= AE 1966, 496 Diocaesarea (Palaestina Secunda). 

Flavius Procopius Constantinus Severus Alexander 
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Procopius Anthemius 

PROCVLA 1 (c.f.) M/LV 

Nobilissimis nata natalibus;a widow living at Favianis in Noricum 

in the time of St Severinus (c. 453-482); he accused her of conceal¬ 

ing stores of grain when there was a shortage in order to profit by 

high prices; Eugipp. V. Sev. 3. 

PROCVLA 2 c.f. V/VI 

Procula cl(arissima) femina famula Dei; xilt 2423 = ILCV 3353 

Lugdunum. 

Proculus 1 PPO (Africae et ?Italiae) 423 

crp (West) a. 422 Aug. 25, CTh x 10.3 l“p(ro)p(osita) in foro 

Traiani. 

ppo (africaf. et Pitaliae) a. 423 May 18, CTh xin 6.10“ (this law 

concerns Africa). 

His career resembles that of Venantius 1, whom he appears to 

have succeeded both as CRP (West) and as PPO (Italiae et Africae). 

Proculus 2 PVC 428 

pvc a. 428 Jan. 31-July 13: 428 Jan. SI, CTh VI 2.26“ ♦ 27.22“ + 

CJ xn 5.2“ dat. Cpli; July 13, CTh xni 3.19“ dat. Cpli. 

PROCVLVS 3 v.sp., proconsul Asiae 449 

O nepiQXenro*; dvAfaroroc rije Aotac; instructed to maintain order at 

the synod at Ephesus in midsummer 449; ACOrc. II i.i, p. 73 (Greek) 

= it iii.i, p. 47 (Latin). He intervened to help Dioscorus (bishop of 

Alexandria); A COec. II i.i, p. 180 = u iii.i, p. 171. 

Proculus 4 poet M/L V 

A native of Liguria and a well-known poet; Sid. Ap. Ep. tx 15.1, 

w. 43-6 (potuisset ista semper efficaoius humo atquc gente cretus 

in Ligustide Proculus melodis insonare pulsibus limans faccta quae 

que sic poemata), F.nnod. Carm. t 3, vv. 22ff. (horum Pindareus 

flumina vicil avus (= Proculus), docta Camenali cecinit qui carmina 

plcctro). 

In 507 his grandsons entered school nnd Ennodius wrote verses 

to celebrate the event; Ennod. Carm. t 3. 

There seems no reason to identify him with Proculus, a corres¬ 

pondent of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 23 (c. 470/471; his 
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son had taken refuge from him with Sidonius). Cl. Schanz-Hosius 

iv 2, p. 58. 

Proculus 5 QSP (East) 522/523-525/526 

Native of Constantinople and son of Paulus 27: Antli. Gr. xvi 48 
(cited below). 

Before becoming QSP he had enjoyed success in the law, perhaps 

as an dd\ocdte;Anth. Gr. xvi 48 (irept bdjpa. T^Xedaovra Aixt?c). 

QSP (East) a. 522/523-525/526: he was in office when Theodotus 

Colocvnthius 11 was on trial lin 322/523); Proc. .4treed. 9.41 (6 

UpoicXoc rqv tov naXaupevov Ktxaiartupoc e\u>i ap\riv). He seems to have 

held office for most of the reign of Justin (to at least 525/526, cf. 

below) since Procopius speaks of him as the dominant personality 

of the reign; Proc. Anecd. 6.13 (Justin was illiterate and so 6c nape- 

Spevew auTcj eXa\ev. dp\rji \c\cjt-) rqr tol< naXovpevov KOtaioTujpos ri/xwXix; 

dvopa, airrex; 5r) avroiopoj -yvoopy anavra e-paooev). He was just and 

incorruptible; Joh. I yd. dc mag. ni 20 (6 5i*ai6raroc), Proc. BP I 

11.11 (ripotiXoc ... 6c daaiXet Tore iraprjbpeve rrjr tov KaXovpkvov notat- 

arcopoc dpxi\v extor. avrtp Suatoc re kcu xprjpdrcat'Stadai'uJcdSu.'poraroc), 

Suid. n 2474. He was staunchly conservative, reluctant to make new 

laws or change established institutions; Proc. BPt 11.12 (ov-evopo’ 

ni/d eurrercuc eypaQev ovre n rur naBeord:rur Kiveiv rjfleXer), Suid. n 

2474. Described as intelligent and sharpwitted; Theoph. AM 6013. 

He received one (undated) law issued by Justin; CJ XII 19.13 (addres¬ 

sed ‘Proculo quaestori sacri palatii’). At the trial of Theodotus Colo- 

cynthius (in 522/523) Proculus alone dared to speak out on his 

bchali; Proc. .1 need. 9.4 1. When Cavades (king of Persia) asked 

Justin to adopt his son Chosroes (in 525/526; cf. R it fin us 13) and 

the idea found favour at court, Proculus argued against it and carried 

his point although hostilities with Persia broke out in consequence; 

Proc. BP i 11.1 2-22. F.vagr. HE IV 12. Theoph. AM 6013. John Lydus 

names him and Tribonianus (PLRE in) oi Kvcuoropec together with 

the PPO Sergius 7 as administrators who had praised the staff of 

archivists; Joh. I.yd. de mag. w 20. His office is referred to in verses 

written on his statue; Anth. Gr. xvi 48 (llpwcXocesui nauXou Bvfdntoc. 

dr nepi bujpa r-pXeOaovra Aih.r)<; daotXrjioc rip-aoa1 ai)Xr). d<t>p' etr? oropa 

hiotov epiotieveoc fJaaiXnoc). 

Honorary consvi: he >urpasscd his father by holding the insignia 

of the consulship (er 6' vnaTuv pd&Soioi muc vUrjoe toktjo.); Anth. Gr. 

xvi 48. I he consulship must be honorary as his name does not 

appear in the consular Fasti. 

He was dead by midsummer 527: CJ xu 19.15 (a law of Justin 
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and Justinian which refers to Proculus as ‘excclsae memoriae’ and 

‘magnificae memoriae’. He is also mentioned in 535 - Just. Nov. 

35 (Proculus excelsae memoriae) — as having suggested the law C.] 

xit 19.13, see above). 

Marius Proculus Aemilianus 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphvrius Proculus 

PROEMPTOR (v.c.?) 519 

Brother of Paulinus 12\Coll. Avell. 191 (a. 519 July). 

Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus 

PROIECTVS 1 consularis (? of a province) 419 

In 419 a law was issued ‘ad Proiectum consularcm’ concerning 

the rights of domini and patroni after a time of famine; Sirm. 5 (a. 

419 May 18). Proiectus was probably the consularis of a province, 

the name of which is lost, where this problem had recently arisen. 

There is no evidence to show what the province was or whether it 

was in the East or West. His name however suggests that he was a 

western senator, in which case presumably he held a western post. 

He was perhaps the father or uncle of Proiectus 2, in which 

case he held a post of spectabilis rank after 419; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 4. 

Cf. Anonymi 69 and 70. 

PROIECTVS 2 v.c. MV 

A senator of noble family, whose father and paternal uncle held 

the rank of spectabiles and whose grandfather was a distinguished 

bishop (vir clarissimus Proiectus, domi nobilis et patre patruoque 

spectabilibus, avo etiam praestantissimo sacerdote conspicuus); he 

sought to marry the daughter of the recently-dead senator Optan* 

tius, and having secured her mother’s consent asked Sidonius to 

write to her guardian Sagittarius for his consent also; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

n 4. 

PROIECTVS 3 (v.c.) 508 

Styled ‘vir sublimis’ and ‘vir nobilis’; he was involved in the com 

plicated dispute between Bauto and Epiphanius 3; Proiectus deli 

vered 40 solidi sent by Bauto to Epiphanius; later when allegations 

were brought that Epiphanius had failed to fulfil his side of the 

bargain with Bauto, it was ordered that Proiectus should be ques¬ 

tioned under oath on the nature of the bargain and whether it had 
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been fulfilled, so that the money could be repaid; Ennod. Ep. vu 1 

(July 508). 

Perhaps descended from Proiectus I and 2. 

PROMOTYS 1 governor (?praeses) of Noricum 449 

Upopovros rrje NtoptKuw ap\uv \cjpaq-, envoy from the West with 

Romulus 2 and Romanus 2 at Attila's capital in 449; Prise, fr. 8 

(- FHGiv, pp. 84, 89). He was perhaps praeses Norici ripensis. 

PROMOTVS 2 comes (East) M/LV 

Coma (‘ko/jtjs’), in Constantinople, acquainted with Ioannes 48 

the tribune, dead by 508; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. V 1 (to Ioannes the 

tribune, in 489/508). 

Prosdocia V/Vl 

Wife of the doctor Laurentius 8; AE 1951, 1 76 Syracuse. 

Prosechius scholasticus;doctor E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

IV 125, V 412 (addressed Upooexic# o\d\aoTUiCf iarp<^; the spelling 

Ilpoeaxtcj in the heading of IV 125 is evidently an error, the name 

being formed from irpooexq*;). 

PROSERIVS (v.c.) LIV 

Brother of Valentinus 2, he was a relative (propinquus) of Q. 

Aurelius Symmachus (PERE I); recently dead in 401; he wanted his 

daughter to marry his brother’s son and on his death-bed begged 

Symmachus to obtain an imperial rescript permitting this; Symm. 

Ep. ix 133 (a. 401). Perhaps a nephew of Symmachus; see Valentinus 

2. Possibly also related to Pontius Proserius Paulinus 16. 

Pontius Proserius Paulinus 

Prosper Tiro author and chronicler E/M V 

The full name ‘Prosper Tiro’ is attested in MSS of the Chronicle 

and in Beda. art. metr. 22 (cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, p. 492). 

Native of Aquitaine and a man of learning (homo Aquitanicae 

regionis, sermone scholasticus et adsertionibus nervosus); Gennad. 

de vir. ill. 85. Author of secular works, which included poems, epi¬ 

grams and a Chronicle based on Jerome but continuing him down to 

455, and also of works on theology; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 491- 

501. His extant writings are in PL 51. 
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He was possibly a monk (Pope Gelasius alluded to him simply as 

a ‘vir religiosissimus’; Decret. Gelas. in PL 59, 162), not an ecclesias¬ 

tic. 

Protadius 1: PVR 400/401 \PLRE t. 

Protadius 2 PPO (of Gaul or Illyricum) 473 April 29 

Named with Felix Himelco, Dioscorus 5 and Aurelianus 5 

‘w.cc.pp.’ in the heading of a prefectorial edict; Haenel, Corpus 

Legum, p. 260. Since Himelco had the Italian and Dioscorus the 

Oriental prefectures, the other two will have been the prefects of 

Gaul and Illyricum, but there is no evidence to show which was 

which. 

PROTADIVS 3 (?v.c.) (in Gaul) F. VI 

Possibly son of Heraclius 5; his death occurred in c. 515; Avit, 

Ep. 95. 

Proterius doctor (at Acoris, in F.gypt) V/VI 

Ilpcjrepie apxiaTpos eKomrfrn tv Kfuptkp; BCH 1903, p. 375 no. 115 

Acoris (Egypt). 

FI. FIor(entius?) Romanus Protogenes PPO (Orientis) (II) 

448-449; cos. 449; putrid us 

Full name;,4GIVG, NF xv 1, p. 21. FI. Protogenes; SB 9515. Pro 

togenes\ elsewhere. 

ppo (?East) before 448 (see below). 

PPO II (orientis) a. 448-449: he received in this office a letter from 

Theodoret, bishop of Cyrrhus, who, when accused of heresy, asked 

him to see that he was given a fair hearing; Theod. Ep. 94 (c. Nov. 

448; addressed Upwrcryevei vndpxcj). Named in acclamations at Edcssa 

as consul and PPO on 12 April 449, .4GIVG, NF XV 1, p. 1 5. and on 

14 April, p. 17; styled PPO II and consul ordinarius, he received with 

his colleagues Albinus 10 (PPO Italiae) and Salomo (PPO lllyrici) 

a report from FI. Chaereas about bishop Ibas of F.dessa, p. 21. Hr 

received a law, CJxil 49.8“ (undated). 

consvl (East) a. 449 with FI. Astyrius (West): Easti, SR 9515, 

Leo, Ep. 23-4, 27-40, 42, 44-5, 47-51,54. 

PATRicrvs: he became patricius betw-een 449 and 451 (see below ). 

In 451 he was present at sessions of the Council of Chalcedon on 

Oct. 8, ACOec. II i.i, p. 55; Oct. 10, ACOec. ti i.ii, p. 69; Oct. 17, 
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ACOec. ii i.ii, p. 84; and Oct. 25,ACOec. n i.ii. p. 138. He was then 

styled 6 peyaXonpeneorarot; kcli eubo$&raT<K and enap\u)V ko! vnaruv *ai 

Karpin uk. 

Provincalius scholaris (East) 404 

ZrpaTabrr)c rdjv nepi rdv (laoiXea oxoXcdu; supporter of John Chrysos¬ 

tom, after whose exile in 404 he was himself exiled to Petra; Pall. 

Dial., p. 128. The MSS spell his name variously; ripotfcyKdXioc. 

flpofiiyicXdpux;, UpcfluadXuK, Upo^i^Kvivos. 

Psenputhes: tribunus (in Egypt) IV/V; PLRE I. 

lacobus qui et Psychrislus 

PTOLEMAEVS (v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Addressee of several letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 1 

(addressed UroXfpaioj avyKXrmKu)), 2-3 (tCj amu>), 8 (UroXepaka airy- 

nXqnKdj), 9-21 (ri^aiiTc^). 

Publianus 1 v.inL (in Italy) 526 

Vir inlustris; envoy of the senate to Athalaric in 526; Cass. Vox. 

vm 15 (late 526). 

IV NIV S P OM PO NI VS PVBI.I A N V S 2 v.sp., vi carius urbis 

Romae 438 Dec. 25 

Vir spectabilis vicarius urbis aetemae; present at the meeting of 

the senate at Rome on Dec. 25. 438, at which the publication of the 

Codex Theodosianus was announced; Gesta Senatus 1 (in CTh, ed. 

Mommsen,I ii, p. 1). 

PVBLICOLA 1: son of Melania the elder I. 1V/E V; PLRE i. 

OMVILIVS PVBLICOLA 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named with Omullius Rufinus 18 (probably his brother) on a 

seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 321 15. For their rank and date, 

see Aggerius. 

Pudens landowner (in Gaul) M V 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris concerning one of 
his colotii-, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 19. 
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Pulcher MVM (?East or West) 395/401 

Magister utriusque militiae; addressee of a law of Arcadius and 

Honorius;C/ xn 33.3. There is nothing to show whether the law was 

issued in the East or the West. 

Aelia Pulcheria Augusta 414-453 

Full name; Coins (Sabatier, Desc. gin. des monn. byz. l, 126-8), 

Leo, Ep. 58. 

She was a daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; 

sister of Theodosius II, Flaccilla 1. Arcadia 1 and Marina 1; Soz. ix 

1, Philost. xi 6, xir 7, CTh xin 1.21, Hyd. Lem. 147, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 399, 450, Jord. Rom. 332, Evagr. HE I 20, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

414, Theoph. .AM 5901, Suid.0 145, Thcod. Lect. Epit. 340 (= 

Suid. II 2145). She was born on Jan. 19, 399; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

399. In Joh. Mai. 367 she is said to have been aged 54 when she 

married Mareianus 8 (in 450); this is presumably a confusion with 

her age at death in 453, when she would have been 54. See stemmu 1. 

nobilissima pvella: styled tvutxiveoTarn\Chron. Pasch. s.a. 399, 

414 (where she is said to have become enipaveorarn in 414, but that 

was the year when she became Augusta; see below). 

She played a prominent role in guiding her brother’s training and 

education; Soz. ix 1, Philost. xn 7, Suid. FI 2145. Theoph. AM 5901. 

avgvsta a. 414-453: proclaimed ‘Augusta’ on July 4, 414; Mar* 

cell. com. s.a. 414, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 414. Styled ‘Augusta*;Coins, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 414, 421, CTh xm 1.21 (a. 418 Aug. 21), I heod. 

Ep. 43 (a. 446/7), Leo, Ep. 31,45 (in 449), 58, 60, 70 (in 450), 70. 

84,95 (in 451). 105 (in 452), 112, 116 (in 453). Called r) (kioiMooa; 

Eun. fr. 87. 

Said to have assumed a dominant role in administering affairs of 

state when only 15 years old, in 414; Soz. IX 1, Suid. fl 2145, Theoph. 

.AM 5901. 

She decided to remain single, and persuaded her sisters Arcadia 

and Marina to do likewise; in token of their vows of perpetual vir 

ginity she presented a valuable table to the church at Constantinople; 

Soz. ix 1, Theoph. .AM 5901, Suid. II 2145. She lived a life of reli 

gious devotion; Soz. ix 3, Soc. mi 22. 

After her brother died in 450, she supported the election of Mar 

cianus 8 as his successor and entered into a form of marriage with 

him; Hyd. Lem. 147 (s.a. 450), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Jord. Horn 

332, Evagr. HE n 1, Joh. Mai. 367, Theoph. AM 5942. 
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She died in July 453;C/»ron. Pasch. s.a. 453, Hvd. Lem. 157 (s.a. 

453), Theoph. AM 5945. Her death is also mentioned in Joh. Mai. 
368 and Theod. Lect. Epit. 363. 

She lett her property tor charitable purposes; Theod. Lccx.Epil. 

363 = Theoph. AM 5945. 

She was well educated and equally fluent in both Greek and 

Latin; Soa ix 1. 

Pullio ?rationalis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 199 (addres¬ 

sed riouXXiuR'i Sia^TMRortf). For 5uii//170i07T?c = rationalis, cf. Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. Ill 7, St Bas. Ep. 215. 

Pusaeus PPO (Orientis) (I) 465; PPO (II) 467; cos. 467 

For the name, cf. Justi, p. 256. 

ppo (orjentis) a. 465 Nov. 9, CJI 36.1® (refers to Syria) + x 44.3*. 

consvl (East) prior a. 467 with loannes 29 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

823, CIL v 6210 = ILCV 2737aa, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 

PPO (u.Orientis) a. 467 (after April): 6 enap\oc rcje npairupiosv nai 

unarcK; he conducted the trial at Constantinople in 467 of his former 

colleague Isocasius; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5960, Joh. 

Mai. 370, John of Nikiu 88.7-9, Cedr.i 613. In office a. 467/468, 

CJ XII 5.4® + 50.22® (mentions the Orientalis tractus; the date must 

be after Anthemius became emperor in April 467, and before Nico- 

stratus I was PPO in Feb. 468). 

Erythrius 1 could have been PPO Illyrici, not PPO Orientis, in 

466; if so, Pusaeus could have been PPO continuously from 465 to 

467. Cf. Fasti. The documents of 467 do not give an iteration num¬ 

ber, which lact is consistent with Pusaeus having held a single con¬ 

tinuous prefecture. 

It was perhaps while he held office that he repaired the gates in 

the cit\ wall of Constantinople; tn 739 + p. 990 = 7404 = D 5339 

Constantinople (portarum valido firmavil limine muros Pusaeus 

magno non minor Anthemio). 

He died before 486; IGC 240 Mylasa (Caria) [lif rjperepac rd£e[cj?| 

6t6cd-darjc Ilauaeoy tov n?c peyahovpcTTOus pvrjprjc, i)vina tov rjpeTepoi1 

6icKoopet Opovov, (7|ev[t|«6i' bebuineve Tvnov, alluding to a prefectorial 

edict issued by Pusaeus when he was PPO Orientis). For the date of 

ICC 240, cf. FI. Illus Pusaeus D. . . 

Flavius Illus Pusaeus D. . . 
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Pylaemenes advocate (at Constantinople) 402/413 

Addressee of many letters from Synesius, who met him at Con¬ 

stantinople and wrote often in the years after his return to Libya; 

Syn. Ep. 48, 61,71, 74, 88, 100-3, 129, 131, 134, 150-3. He lived 

then in Constantinople; Syn. Ep. 48.61,71,88, 101, 102, 129, 

131, 134. 

Native of Heraclea; Syn. Ep. 103, 134, 150. Which Heraclca this 

was is not certain. Allusions to a visit of Pylaemenes to Isauria sug 

gest that it was his native province, but no place called Heraclea 

seems to he elsewhere recorded in Isauria; Syn. Ep. 48, 71, and cf. 

Jones, Cities of the Eastern Roman Provinces, 541,583. 

advocatvs (at Constantinople) a. 402/411: his practice in the 

dr/opa (forum) is mentioned several times; Syn. Ep. 101, 103, 151. 

His rhetorical abilities were praised by Synesius; Syn. Ep. 103. 

He was interested in philosophical studies; Syn. Ep. 71 (styled <> 

<t>i\ooo<po<;). He had literary tastes and asked for copies of works by 

Synesius;Syn. Ep. 74, 101. 

P Y R RVS tribunus (West) 443-444 

Tribunus; sent by Lauricius to Sicily, he was there in late 443 and 

late 444; Marini, P. Dip. 73, p. 109 = P. Ital. 1 (giving the dates 

Sept./Dec. 443 and Sept./Dec. 444). He was perhaps a tribunus et 

7wtariusy and if so will have been a vir spectabilis. 

Pythius L V/E Y’l 

A man devoted to letters (rqv orjv ^v\i)v 6vtcjc oixovoiv ai MoOotu); 

he asked Procopius for a copy of a book; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 3 (addressed 

to Pythius). 

Quadratianus 1 PPO (Italiae) 443 May 25 

Nov. Val. 6.2“ (the law refers to the suburbicarian provinces of 

Italy). He may he identical with Petronius Perpcnna Magnus Quadra 

tianus 2. 

Petronius Perpcnna Magnus Quadratianus 2 PYR ?K/M V 

V.c. et inl(ustris) pracf(ectus) urb(i); he repaired the Baths of 

Constanrine; VI 1 750 - D 5703 (undated). 

He could be identical with Quadratianus l; if so, he will probably 

have been PVR before 443 (the praetorian prefecture ranked above 
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the urban prefecture; cf. Fasti). This man's names suggest that he 

was a relative of Petronius Maximus 22, and this would be even 

more likely if he held office in 443, in which year Maximus was 

consul iterum ; in this case, Quadratianus might have been PVR in 

433, during Maximus* first consulship, or in 439/441 when Maximus 

was PPO II in Italy. 

The forgery bv Pirro Ligorio, VI 583*. is doubtless based on VI 

1750, to judge by the text. 

QVADRA TVS consularis Svriae 474/491 (?488/491) 

Successor of Thalassius 2 as ap\uv at Antioch; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 

(= Exc. He ms., p. 1 67), Joh. Mai. (slav.)xv 4. For the date, cf. 

Thalassius 2. 

Fla\ius Iunius Quarlus Palladius 

Quenia Audentia 

Quidila 1 ‘prior’ (of Reate and Nursia) 526 

On the name, see Schonfeld. p. 182. 

Son of Sibia; chosen as ‘prior’ of Reate and Nursia by Theoderic; 

the appointment was made by Athalaric as Theoderic died before 

finalizing the matter; Cass. Var. vtn 26 (c. a. 526). To judge by his 

name he was a German. The post was apparently concerned with 

maintaining public order (quae ordinaverit pro disciplina servanda 

... in omnibus oboedire debeatis). 

Quidila 2 saio 526/527 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 182. 

Saio noster; sent by Athalaric to Sicily in 526/527 in connection 

with complaints over increases in tribute; Cass. Var. ix 10 (a. 526/ 

527). 

Quint hums poet E/MV 

Contemporary of Anonymus 6 (the father of Sidonius Apolli- 

naris); Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 277-8 (nec qui iam patribus fuere nostris 

primo tempore maximi sodales). A poet; a native of Liguria, he went 

to live in Gaul: he served on Aetius 7’s campaigns in Gaul and wrote 

verses in his praise: Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 289-95 (non tu hie nunc legeris 

tuumque fulmen. o dignissime Quintianus alter, spemens qui 

Ligurum solum et penates mutate lare Gallias amasti, inter classics, 
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signa, pila, turmas laudans Aetium vacansque Iibro, in castris 

hederate laureatis). 

Quintilius cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 161 (addres¬ 

sed KumXtco KayneWa/y'uo). 

QVINT(I) VS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 32113. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Quintus advocatus (at Rome) M V 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega¬ 

tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167. This document is a 

forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (a. 498-514) (see 

Duchesne, Lib. Pont. I, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) hut some if not all of the 

names used are of real people. 

Quirinus 1 writer on mechanics ?IV/V 

Author of a (lost) book on mechanics, which he wrote aided by a 

kinsman Marcellus; apparently known only from a ninth-century 

epigram by Leo the Philosopher;.Anth. Gr. tx 200 (BtyJXoc iirj\aviKr) 

KvpLVoq 6e piv i^endinjoe MapneWov yvesroio ovvepxoufrov Kara pinfiov). 

Leo compiled verses about similar scientific works of the fourth and 

fifth centuries, viz. Paulus the astrologer (= Paulus 5 in PLRE i), 

Theon the astronomer (= Theon 3 in PLRE t) and Proclus the geo¬ 

meter {PLRE I 742);<4nf/i. Gr. ix 201-2. Leo also wrote on the 

philosopher Porphyrius (PLRE r, 716-1 7) and on the Conica of 

Apollonius (third cent. B.C.);Anth. Gr. tx 214, 578. The date of 

Quirinus may have been therefore around the fourth or fifth century. 

QVIRINVS 2 (?v.c.) EV 

Dedicatee of part of the edition of Martial made by Gcnnadius 

Torquatus in 401; Subscription to books i.vii and XIII of Martial 

(cited in the preface to Martial, ed. Lindsay, Oxford Classical Texts, 

p. vii) (Quirine floreas). His identity is unknown, but as with Con- 

stantinus 3 he was presumably a patron or friend of Torquatus. and 

therefore may have been a senator. 

Quirinus Abraamius 
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Rabtlunns iSwnm. bn. i\ I J1' i: Pl.Rh i 

Radagaistis (tiithii invader of Italy 405-406 

On the name. see s» hftnleld. pp. 1X2- 

Stvled *ie\ tiorlionmr i ■ i miiiiI.iii, \ug. ( Driv 2.4. Sermo 

103.10. 1 1. Oi os. v II ’* 7.1, Olvmp. ; i 11. Pi t i>p. I iro s.a. 400. Chron 

Gal! 432 no. 30. 

Hr was a zealous pagan and regularly >ai ntn rd to the gods; Aug. 

C:z. Dr: v 1 >, S'rnfio [,(»*> I 0. 1 .. Oin«, vii 47.3ft'.. Marcell. com. 

s.a. 40b. 

He gathered a large arms north ot 'he Danube in 405, invaded 

and overran Italv. meet me little opposition; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun 

tmarg. i ad a. 403./.o'. \ 2b. ;. On*s, vii 17.4. Prosp. I iro s.a. 400. 

Citron. Gall. 452 no. 50, Cass., l\rnn. s.a. 100. Marcell. com. s.a. 

40b. Jord. Horn. VJ |. 1 hr numbers of his men as given in the sourer 

are presumably ovn -exaggerated. /u'lntih i\ 2b.5 i gives 400.000: 

Oroxius tvii ’7.4 I • i. followed bx Man cllimis t antes and Jordanr. 

gives 200.000. Mam • Hies were devastated: Chron. Gall 452 no, 52 

Rome itself was threatened; Aug. Cu. Dr: v 24. Sermo 105.10.1?, 

Ores, vit 47.b, 7.0-.. v 2b.4. 

He apparently divided hi' armv into three set.lions:Chron. Gall 

452 no. 32. He hrsicged Florence and had reduced the city to the 

point t>I capi tuljt inn w lien St iln tm PI RI. 11 arrivrd w ith relieving 

loft es; Paulin. I*. . I >nk 70. Radagaisus v\ as driven up to the height* 

ot Fiesulr and surrounded with Ins .utnv -.when food and drink ran 

shmi. hr abandoned his men and ined in esi ape but tell into Romar 

hand' and was rxe, ured ••ut 'ide the gates u| h lorence: Oros. vn 

47 I • -1 5..\dd:l. ad P'o^p Haun iniurg i ad a. 405. The date ot hi* 

deatli was \ng. 24, 40b; \dd;: ad Pro\p. Haun. ad. a. 405. Ho finai 

deleai bv Sulntioand hi' death aie re^ ordrd in 'Cveral other source* 

Aug. < Dr v 24, s."tno I >*5 Hi. I ..Olvmp fr. 9, Zos. V 26.4-' 

ihi' defeat t' - ud to have .n t m• tl bevmid the Danubei. Pro«p. 

1 iro '.a. 405 . \Jatt ell. "'in. va, A'in. find. Ron: \‘2 \, Chron. Galt. 

432 tm. ~2.( hrnn. Gal. 3 1 I no 5 4u 

R.ignat hati is king <»l the hanks lat Cambrail c. 486-c. 

\ relat iv e ot (.hlodovn I.us • (it - tv is i and also a king let ipse legnutr 

tetiebar i. he fought on Clov is‘ side m the battle in which Clovis 

defeated Svagt iu> 2 in • 48b;(ireg Im.//Fn27 He was king i rev 

at Cainbr*) in I 308. allegedlv dev ted to a life of dissipation: Clovis 
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overthrew him and killed him with his brothers Richarius and Rigno- 

meris; Greg. Tur. HF n 42. 

Ragnahilda Vfisigothic queen M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 184. 

Styled ‘regina’; Sid. Ap. Kp. IV 8.5. Her father, father-in-law and 

husband were all kings; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 8.5, v. 7. Her husband was 

king at Toulouse; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 8.1. She was therefore queen of 

the Visigoths and her husband was either Theoderic II or Euric, pro¬ 

bably the latter, since Sidonius expresses the wish for her son to rule 

with and after his father; this would have been a very inappropriate 

remark to publish in c. 477 when Book IV of the letters appeared 

and Euric was king, if Ragnahilda had been wife of Theoderic and 

mother of his son. She was probably therefore wife of Euric and 

mother of Alaric II. Sec stemma 40. 

Rechiarius king of the Sueves 448-455 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 189 (s.n. Riciarius). 

Son of Rechila; he was a catholic; Hyd. Lem. 137. See stemma 40. 

king of the sueves a. 448-455: he succeeded his father in August 

448; Hyd. Lem. 137 (a. 448). He married a daughter of the Visigothic 

king Theoderic 1 before Feb. 449; Hyd. Lem. 140 (a. 449), cf. Jord. 

Get. 229 (a kinsman of Theoderic II). He plundered widely in north 

Spain in 448 and 449; Hyd. Lem. 137 (a. 448) (ultcriores regioncs), 

140 (in Feb. 449, Vasconias depraedatur), 142 (after visiting Theo- 

deric in July 449, he raided around Saragossa and captured Herd a). 

He concluded peace with the Romans in 452 and renewed it in 

454; Hyd. Lem. 155 (a. 452), 161 (a. 454). 

Early in the reign of Theoderic II he began conquering fresh 

territory;Jord. Get. 229-30. Theoderic sent envoys asking him t<> 

withdraw-, but he refused and threatened the Visigoths with war; 

Jord. Get. 231. He raided Tarraconcnsis and look much booty and 

many prisoners back to Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 172 (a. 455). Theo¬ 

deric then attacked and defeated him at the river Urbicus nr.u Astu 

rica on Oct. 5, 455; Hyd. Lem. 173 (a. 455), Jord. Get. 231-2. Hi' 

attempt to escape by ship failed and he was captured and put n> 

death in Dec. 455 (for the year, cf. Aioulfus);Hyd. Lem. 175 (a. 

456), 178 (a. 456), Jord. Get. 232, Auct. Prosp. Haim. s.a. 457. 

Rechila king of the Sueves 438-448 

On the name, see Schbnfeld, p. 189 (s.n. Ricila). 
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Son of Hermeric; Hyd. l.cm. 1 14. Father oI Rechiarius: Hyd. Lem. 
137. See stemma 40. 

He was a pagan; Hyd. Lem. 137. 

KING OFTHESUEVES a. 438-448 : he succeeded his father as king in 

438 and made war in Baetica, defeating Andevotus and seizing much 

booty;Hyd. Lem. 114 (a. 438). He entered Emerita in 439;Hyd. 

Lem. 119 (a. 439). In 440 he besieged and captured the Roman 

envoy Censoritis. probably in Myrtilis; Hyd. Lem. 121 (a. 440). He 

brought the provinces of Baetica and Carthaginiensis under his con¬ 

trol in 441; Hyd. Lem. 123 (a. 441). A Roman attempt at their 

recovery was repulsed in 44b; Hyd. Lem. 134 (a. 446). He died in 

August 448 and was succeeded bv his son Rechiarius; Hyd. Lem. 

137 (a. 448). 

Rechimundus ruler of the Sueves 459-461 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 187. 

In 459 while one section of the Sueves under Maldras plundered 

in Lusitania, another under Rechimund plundered in Gallaecia; 

Hyd. Lem. 193 (s.a. 459). In 460 he plundered around Auriaand 

Lucus Augusti as far as the sea ; Auria is said to have bordered on his 

own territory ; Hyd. Lem. 202 (s.a. 460). In this year also he dispu¬ 

ted the kingship with Frumarius; Hyd. Lem. 203 (s.a. 460). In 461 

he negotiated with the Visigothic king Theoderic II; he lived in 

Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 219 (s.a. 461). 

He evidently ruled a section of the Sueves in north-west Spain 

for a few years. 

Recitach Ostrogothic leader (in Thrace) 481-484 

Son of Theodericus Sirabo 5;Joh. Ant. fr. 21 1.5. Cousin of FI. 

Theodcricus 7; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. Cf. Anonymi 123 (his uncles). 

See stemma 39. 

In 48 1 he accompanied his father into Greece and succeeded him 

on his death (he was alleged to have killed his father who had had 

him beaten); for a while he shared the rule with his two uncles but 

soon had them murdered and ruled alone over Thrace (judwrfjc 

BpajuSjve^wdaT€V€n); Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. He and his cousin FI. Thco- 

dericus were enemies and in 484 Zeno induced Theoderic to murder 

him; he was killed in a suburb of Constantinople called Bonophatia- 

nae-.Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. 
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Redemtiolus notarius (in Africa) 525 

Rcdemtiolus ‘notarius’ read out documents at the synod at Car 

thage which met in 525; Mansi vni 638ff. Probably an ecclesiastical 

notarius; so also Courtois, Les Vandales et I'Afrique, 253 n. 3. 

Regi. . . v.inl. (at Rome) P476/48.3 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 32221 (v.i. 

Regi. . . ). For the date, see Aggerius. 

Regianus poet ?L V/F. VI 

Author of poems preserved in the Codex Salmasianus\ Anth. Lnt. 

1 270-2. Most poets whose work is in this collection were Africans 

of the late fifth and early sixth centuries. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, 

PP. 71-4. 

Regina Y’/Vl 

Wife of Albinus 4; she died childless; V 7640 = ILC V 3427 Pol¬ 

len tia. 

Reginus 1 scriniarius (F.ast) F./M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 1 50 (addres 

sed ’Priyivo) eweptwapup). 

Reginus 2 candidatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. F.p. li 329 (addres 

sed 'Piryii'a; KapfitSduo). 

Reginus 3 envoy of Zeno 483 

Envoy of Zeno to the Vandal king Huncric; he was in Carthage 

on May 20, 483; Viet. Vit. n 38. 

FI. Simplicius Reginus 4 PPO Illyrici 435 Jan. 29-?Aug. 1 

Full name; ACOec. Reginus; CTh. 

PPO illyrici a. 435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 (subscript a copy was 

sent ‘Regino ppo Ill(yrici)’). Me was one of three £:rop\o< (sec also 

Bassus 8 and Anthemius Isidorus 9) who issued an edict banning the 

writings of the heresiarch Nestorius; A COec. t i.iii, p. 69, I iii, p. 1H2 
(probably contemporary with CTh XVI 5.66 dated 435 Aug. 3 on 

the same subject). 
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REMIGIV S 1 praefectus augustalis 396 

396 March 20. CTh I 2.10°; 396 March 30, CTh in 1.7“. 

REMIGIVS 2 (v.c.) bishop of Reims c. 458-c. 532 

Of noble family (primis onus natalibus parentum nobilitate ful- 

gebat), son of Caelinia: Ven. Fort., V. Rem. I 2. His father was per¬ 

haps Aemilius 1; Hincmar, [. Rem. 1. Possibly brother of Princi¬ 

pals, bishop of Soissons; Hincmar, l. Rem. 1. and cf. Testamentum 
S. Remigii (cited by Hincmar) in MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) m, pp. 336ff. 

He was made bishop of Reims at the age of 22; Ven. Fort., V. 
Rem. n 5. He remained bishop for over 70 years; Greg. Tur. Glor. 
Conf. 79. Hincmar (F. Rem. 60) gives the figure as 74 years. Remi 

gius. in an extant letter (in MGH (Epist.) ni, pp. 112-16), alludes to 

his 53 years as bishop. He was dead by 535, when the bishop of 

Reims was Flavius; cf. Mansi vm 867, for the signatories to the 

Council of Clermont. Remigius probably died in c. 532/533; cf. B. 

Krusch, in MGH (.4.4) I, pp. 794-5 note. He would therefore have 

been bom in c. 436. 

As bishop he received a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. DC 7. 

Remismundus mler of the Sueves 465-469 

Remismundus; Hyd. Fern. Rimismundus;.Jord. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, p. 193 (s.n. Rimismundus). 

Envoy of the Visigoth!c king Theoderic II to the Sueves in 461; 

Hyd. Lem. 220 (s.a. 461). Since his wife was living at the Visigothic 

court at this lime (see below), Remismundus was presumably also 

living there. 

KING OF THF. SUEVES a. 465-469: after Frumarius died in 465, the 

Sueves, urged by Theoderic to choose a king, chose Remismund 

and became again a united people under him;Hyd. Lem. 223 (s.a. 

465), Jord. Get. 234. Theoderic sent him weapons and gifts, and 

also his wife: Hyd. Lem. 226 (s.a. 465). Still king (rex Suevorum) 

in 469 when his relations with the new Visigothic king Euric proved 

unfriendly and he opened negotiations with the emperor (Leo) in 

Constantinople; Hyd. Lem. 237, 238, 240 (s.a. 467), 251 (s.a. 469). 

REMISTHEVS dux Armeniae 396-397 

dvx ARMENIAE a. 396-397: 396 Feb. 18, CTh vu 1.15“; 397 Feb. 

24, CTh vm 5.57“. 
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Rcmistus patricius (West) 45o 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonfeld, p. 187. 

Patricius; killed in the palace at Classis near Ravenna on Sept. 17, 

456; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 456,/Iwcf. Prosp. Haim. s.a. 456, Theoph. 

AM 5948. He was killed just one month before Avitus was overthrown 

by Ricirner. Probably MVA1 ct patricius under A vitus; cf. Fasti. 

REM VS (?v.c.) 424-442 

Brother of Arcontia; of noble Gallic family (sed Gallos c laro gcr 

mine traxit avos); died aged 18 at Rome on the same day as his 

sister; they were buried together on Nov. 5, 442; Rossi I 710 = ILCV 

266. 

MARC I VS NOV AT VS RENATVS 1 v.c. ct sp. K VI 

Full name; Codex of Boethius. Renatus; Ioann. Diac. 

Spectabilis vir; he delivered a letter from Seuarius to the deacon 

Ioannes;Ioannis Diaconi Epistula ad Senarium (= PL 59, ''99). He 

owned and checked a copy of Boethius and was a contemporary of 

FI. Theodorus 63;Subscriptions in the Orleans codex (Aurclianensis 

270(223) x/xi saec.) of Boethius (cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, p. 152) 

(Martius Novatus Renatus v.c. et sp. relegi meum. (Later) Contra 

codicem Renati v.s. correxi qui confectus ab eo est Theodore anti 

quario qui nunc palatinus est). 

Perhaps identical with a Renatus who may have been in Con¬ 

stantinople in c. 510, when he discussed theology with Scverus of 

Antioch; see Sev. Ant. Lib. c. impium grammaticum. Or. ill, pars 

posterior, ch. 29 (in CSCO (Scriptores Syrt)% IV 6. p. 72). 

P. Flavius Vegetius Renatus 2: author of Epitome Hr re militari 

?L \X\PLRE I. 

Renatus Profuturus Frigcridus 

Reparatus l PVR c. 527; PPO (Italiae) 538-539 

Brother of pope Vigilius; Proc. PC I 26.2. Hr was therefore a 

son of Ioannes 67. Sec stemma 25. 

pvr c. a. 527: he was appointed PVR by Athalaricus; ('.ass. I Vir 

IX 7 (addressed ‘Reparato praefecto urbis’; per indictionem illatn 

urbanae tibi tribuimus infulas dignitatis; he was still a young man 

licet primaevus venias ad honorem). 

He was among the senators whom Vitigis took with him from 
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Rome to Ravenna as hostages in November December 536:Proc. 

BGI 11.26. He was one of the very few to escape before the hos¬ 

tages were massacred in spring j >7: he and Bergantinus escaped into 

Liguria; Proc. BG i 26.1-2. 

ppo (italiae) a. 538-539: he was appointed PPO. after the murder 

of Iris predecessor Fidelis in spring 538; Proc. BG n 12.34-5. He was 

in Milan during the siege (which began in summer 538) and was 

captured b\ the Goths when the cits, fell in March 539 and was 

brutal 1\ murdered; Proc. BG n 21.40 i Perdparov evpoires rwrrfcav\rj<; 

errapxov. eaodai re Kara dpa\r aai avrou ra Kpea rote kvou eppiCai• |. 

. . .olus quiet Reparatus 2 scriniarius (East) Y7V1 

O OKpa iapax;; his wife wa-. buried at Odcssas leasing him appa¬ 

rently a widower with one daughter; Beshcvliev, Spatgr. u. spatial. 

Inschr. Bulg.. no. 94 Odessus (Moesia Secunda). 

REPEXTIXVS (?v.c.) ?597 

Optimus iusenis; commended bv Hilarius (= PLRE I. Hilarius 111 

to Svmmachus; Symm. F.p. nt 59 (,Ja. 397 i. Possibly of senatorial 
family. 

Respcndial king of the Alans 410 

On the name. cf. Justi, p. 260 ( pTiorabia^os) and p. 308 s.n. 

Spehtodata. 

Rrspendial rex Alanorum; in 410 he led his forces from their 

plat es near the Rhine to rescue the Vandals w hom the Franks were 

threatening to annihilate; Greg. Fur. IIFll 9 (citing Renatus Profit- 

turns Frigeridus). 

He ruled the Alans who remained independent after Goar joined 

forces with the Romans. 

A ELI VS RESTITVTTAXVS: s.p.. t orrector Apuliae etCalabriae 

TVIX; PLRE i. 

RESTITVTVS 1 ivm 246591: PLREi. 

RESTITVTVS 2 <vt 12049 - /Z.CI*29b). PLRE i. 

M. Aur. Restitutus 3 advocate; mrator (of Membressa) 412/414 

Ex toga(to). curUiorl r(eii p(ublicae) (of Membressa I; vin 258 V 

= D 5731 Membressa (Proconsular Africa), dated in the second pro 
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consulship of Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 28) (= 412/414). Resii- 

tutus was a native of Membressa (cum spendido ordinc suo). 

Retemeris Visigothic prince M V 

One of the sons of the Visigothic king Theoderic I sent home b\ 

Theoderic before the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 

190. See stemma 40. 

Reuglo uncle of Hariulfus IV/V 

Uncle of Hariulfus and perhaps brother of Hanhavaldus (both in 

PLRE i); xm 3682 = D 2813 - ILCV 44 Trier. He was a Burgundian, 

perhaps of royal family. His name is not certain and the spellings 

‘Reviulo’, ‘Reutilo’ and ‘Reudilo’ are also possible (cf. app. crit. to 

ILCV 44). Cf. also Ruclo. On the name, cf. SchOnfcld, p. 188 (s.n. 

Revinlo). 

Oppius RFC 

Rheges military officer (at Caesarea) ?484 

'0 X7?aro5tcj(in?c 'PTfyrjc, 6 dJ-icjparixoc Kcuaapeiac; he led the .4rta- - 

diani against the Samaritan rebellion of lustasas, and helped Ascle- 

piades 3 to put down the rising; Joh. Mai. 382, Joh. Mai. fr. 34 (= 

Exc. de ins., p. 162), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. The meaning of dfuupa 

Tixoq is not clear; it may be equivalent, perhaps, to honoratus. The 

allusion to Arcadiani suggests that Rheges was a regular military 

officer (?tribunus), stationed at Caesarea with the function of pro¬ 

tecting the district from brigands; cf. Stein. Bas-Emp. it 32 n. 1. For 

the date of the revolt, see Asclepiades 3. 

Rhetorius writer on astrology K VI 

Author of an astrological compilation based largely on the works 

of earlier writers (Text in Catai Cod. Astrol. Graec. vm iv. pp. 1 15- 

225); see Cumont, MEFR 37 (1918), 38-54. He was probablv an 

Egyptian; Cumont. p. 44. He visited, and perhaps worked in. Con 

stantinople; Cumont, p. 45, and cf. Rhet., cap. 104. He flourished 

in the early sixth century;Cumont, pp. 42-4, and cf. Rhet., «ap. 58. 

62,113-17. 

Rhodanius E VI 

Filius vester dotnnus Rhodanius; he asked Ennodius lor a letter of 

introduction to Pope Symmachus; Ennod. Ep. IX 30 (earlv 512) 

(to Pope Symmachus). 
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RHODOPAEVS (?v.c.) V/VI 

A native of Aphrodisias in Caria and a benefactor of the city; 

honoured with three statues by his fellow-citizens, of which the 

inscriptions are preserved; he is addressed as ‘rrarep' on one and is 

styled 'd neyaXonpeireOTaroc' on another; he had repaired public baths 

and had given the citizens corn when required; Robert, Hell, iv, 

pp. 127-8. The formulae point to a fifth- or sixth-century date and 

suggest that he was the pater civitatis. Perhaps he was of senatorial 

rank. 

Richarius Frankish king c. 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 189. 

Brother of Ragnacharius and Rignomeris; a king (rex); captured 

and killed bv Chlodovechus (Clovis), a relative, in c. 508; Greg. Tur. 

HFn 42. 

Richimer 1 Frank LIV/EV 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. J 89-92. 

Husband of Ascyla. father of Theodemer 1 (king of the Franks); 
Greg. Tur. HFu 9. 

He may be identical with FI. Richomeres cos. 384 (PLREi). 

FI. Ricimer 2 MVM (West) 456-472; patricius 457-472 

Full name; Rossi t 804-5, D 1294 = ILCV 1637, m 9522. Ricimer; 

elsewhere. His name is normally spelt ‘Ricimer’ (e.g. Rossi I 804. D 

813, 1294, m 13127, AW Maior. 1, 11, Sid. Ap.), sometimes ‘Red- 

mer’ (e.g. Rossi I 805, m 9522) or ‘Ricemer’ (Ennod.). See Schon- 

feld.pp. 189-92. 

He was of mixed barbarian ancestry, his father being a Sueve and 

his mother a Visigoth, both of royal families; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 361- 

2. His maternal grandfather was the Visigothic king Vallia;Sid. Ap. 

Carm. n 363, 368-70. His royal descent is referred to by Sidonius 

Apollinaris; Carm. II 486, v 266-8. He is called ‘ferocissimus Geta' 

(abusively);Ennod. V. Epiph. 64 (= p. 347). A Goth;Joh. Mai. 373. 

He was uncle of the Burgundian king Gundobad 1 (he must therefore 

have had a sister w-ho married king Gundioc); Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Job. 

Mai. 374. He himself married Alypia. the daughter of the emperor 

Anthemius;Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Sid. Ap. Carm. n 484, 502-3, Ennod. 

V. Epiph. 67 (= pp. 347-8), Hyd. Lem. 247, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 650. 

Marcell. com. s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 236, Proc. BVi 7.1, Joh. Mai. 368, 

I heoph. AM 5964, and see further below. See stemmata 5, 6 and 42. 
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He and Majorian, the future emperor, once served together under 

FI. Aetius 7; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 266-8. 

COMES (?REI militaris) a. 456: he was a comes (Hyd. I^m.) in 

456 when Avitus sent him with a fleet to oppose a Vandal attack on 

Sicily; he defeated them at Agrigentum and again at sea near Cor¬ 

sica; Hyd. Lem. 176 (a. 456), Prise, fr. 24, Sid. Ap. Carm. u 367. 

magister MILITVM (West) a 456-457: he was already magister 

militum when Avitus was overthrown (presumably he was given the 

post as a consequence of his successful actions against thr Vandals); 

Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 456, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456. 

With Majorian he rebelled against Avitus and defeated him at the 

battle of Placentia on Oct. 17, 456; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 456, Auct. 

Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 456, Joh. Ant. fr. 202, Theoph. 

AM 5948. 

COMES ETMVM ET PATRicivs (West) a. 457-472: he became patricius 

on Feb. 28, 457\Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 457 (Ricimer mag. mil. patri 

cius factus est pridie kl. Marcias; since this date lies between the fall 

of Avitus and the accession of his successor Majorian. the appoint¬ 

ment must have been made by the eastern emperor, either Mart ian 

or his successor Leo). Parens patriciusque noster, on Jan. 11,458; 

Nov. Maior. 1. V(ir) inl(ustris), com(es) et mag(ister) utriusque mill 

tiae atque patricius, on March 28, 460;Aroy. Maior. 11. V.i., magister 

utriusque militiae, patricius et ex cons. ord. (see below) (after 459); 

D 1294 = ILCV 1637. Patricius; D 813 = x 8072.4 = XV 7109. Sid. 

Ap. Ep. \ 5.10 (a. 467), 9.1 (a. 468), Prise, fr. 24 (a. 456; but irarpi 

taov is here an emendation and may not be correct, cf. Exc. de ins.. 

p. 152, fr. 7), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 456 (so called probably in anticipa¬ 

tion), s.a. 473, Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 461, 472, Chron. Gall. 51 1 no. 

635, Hyd. Lem. 247, Ennod. V. Epiph. 64 = pp. 343ff., Cass, chron. 

s.a. 464, 472, Theoph. AM 5955. 0 arparr^yiK'. Evagr. HE II 7, 

Theoph. AM 5947, 5964. 0 crrparrjXdrTjc; Joh. Mai. 368, 373. 

In 457 Majorian became emperor with Ricimer’s support; Joh. 

Mai. 375. In a letter to the senate of Rome Majorian named Ricimer 

as his principal military aidewVoi’. Motor. 1 (a. 458 Jan. 1 I ;erit 

apud nos cum parente patricioque nostro Rnimcrr rci militaris 

pervigil cura. The use of ‘parens’ here does not indicate relation¬ 

ship; it was the common form of address used by emperors to 

PPOs, PVRs and MVMs; cf. CTh and Novellae passim). 

CONSVI. (West) a. 459 with lulius Patricius 15 (East): Fasti. Rossi 

1804-5, CIL ni 9522, 13127,ix 1372, Leo, Ep. 168, D 1294 = ILCV 

1637. 

In 461 he deposed Majorian at Dertona on Aug. 2 and had him 
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executed live days later, following the failure of Majorian’s expedi¬ 

tion against the Vandals;Joh. Ant. fr. 203. Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 

461, Chron. Gall. 51 1 no. 635, Hyd. Lem. 210 (a. 461), Cass, chron. 

s.a. 461, Marcell. com. s.a. 461, Evagr. HE n 7, Theoph. AM 5955, 

.Mich. Syr. ix I. Later in the same year, on Nov. 19, he had Libius 

Severus 18 proclaimed emperor in the West (Severus was not recog¬ 

nized by Leo in the East); Cass, chron. s.a. 461, Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 461, Chron. Gall. 5 11 no. 636, Hyd. Lem. 211, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 461. 

He sought by bribery to win over the Hun soldiers serving with 

Marcellinus 6 in Sicily in 461 and forced him to withdraw to Dal¬ 

matia; Geiseric then launched a new series of raids on Italy and 

Sicily, and Ricimer could do nothing except send an embassy to 

protest that the Vandal was breaking agreements by these actions; 

Prise, fr. 29. 

In 464 he himself led an army against the Alans who were invad¬ 

ing Italy and defeated them at Bergamum, killing their king Beor- 

gor;Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 464, Cass, chron. s.a. 464, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 464, Jord. Get. 236 (who w'rongly places this in the reign of 

Anthemius), Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 1. 

He was alleged to have murdered Libius Severus (who died on 

Nov. 14, 465 ; see Seeck, Regesten, 412 ) by poisoning him; Cass. 

chron. s.a. 465. This is implicitly denied by Sidonius Apollinaris; 

Carm. II 31 7-18 (auxerat Augustus naturae lege Severus divonim 

numerum). In the interregnum from the death of Severus to the 

accession of Anthemius (April 12. 467; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 467) 

Ricimer was de facto ruler of the western empire; Theoph. AM 

5947 Uhioixei rd ■npd'fpara. (nparrjyo.w nai pefd^rjv Trepmeipevo*; SOuapiv), 

Cedr. I 606. 

After Anthemius became emperor, Ricimer married his daughter 

Alypia late in 467 at Rome; Sid. Ap. Carm. it 484-6, Ep. I 5.10,9.1, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 209 (and sec above). His power and authority was 

second only to that of (he emperor; Ennod. V. Epiph.bX =p. 343 

(qui tunc secundis ab Anthemio principe habenis rempublicam 

gubernabat). 

He rebelled against Anthemius in 470 following the execution of 

his friend Romanus 4 for treason; he left Rome and assembled an 

army 6,000 strong;Joh. Ant. fr. 207 (for the date, cf. Cass, chron. 

s.a. 470). While he was at Milan early in 471 he was visited by a dele¬ 

gation of Ligurian nobles who urged him to seek reconciliation with 

.Anthemius; he agreed provided a suitable envoy could be found, 

and accepted their suggestion that Epiphanius (bishop of Ticimun) 
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should try; a temporary reconciliation was made; Ennod. V. Epiph. 

51-75 (= pp. 343-350). 

The quarrel broke out again in 472 and turned to open war; Rici- 

mer deposed Anthemius and attacked him in Rome; after a siege of 

several months Rome fell, and Anthemius was captured and killed 

by Ricimer’s nephew, Gundobad 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Fast. Find. 

Prior, s.a. 472, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 650, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 239, Cass, chron. s.a. 472, Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 473, Proc. BVl 7.1, Joh. Mai. 373ff. = fr. 32, Paul. Diac. 

Hist. Rom. XV 4, Theoph. AM 5964, Mich. Syr. ix 4. Ricimer had 

meanwhile (in April) proclaimed Anicius Olybrius 6 as emperor; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 209,Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 472, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 472, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 473, Evagr. HE M 16, Joh. 

Mai. 373ff. = fr. 32, Jord. Get. 239, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. 

He died on Aug. 18, 472;Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 472 (Aug. 18), 

Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472 (Aug. 19), Cass, chron. s.a. 472 (forty days 

after Anthemius’ murder, which was on July 11), Joh. Mai. 375, 

Theoph. AM 5964, Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Ennod. V. Epiph. 79 (= p. 

350). 

In religion he was an Arian; D 1294 = ILCV 1637 (an inscription 

recording the fact that in fulfilment of a vow he decorated with 

mosaics the Arian church of St Agatha at Rome). 

Rico: see Ruclo. 

Rignomeris Frankish king c, 508 

Brother of Ragnacharius and Richarius and a relative of Chlodn 

vechus (Clovis); a king (rex), presumably at Cenomannum (Le Mans) 

where in c. 508 he was put to death on Clovis’ instructions; Greg. 

Tur. HFn 42. 

Riothamus king of the Brilanni c. 469/472 

Brittonum rex; he led his array against Euric at Anthemius’ 

request (in 467/472), suffered heavy losses and took refuge among 

the Burgundians; Jord. Get. 237-8, cf. Greg. Tur. HFu 18 (Britanni 

de Biturica a Gotthis expulsi sunt, multis apud Dolenscm vicum 

peremptis). Addressee of a letter from Sidoniu.s ApoIIinaris, sent t«« 

him as one in authority among the Brilanni; Sid. Ap. Ep. til 9 (writ¬ 

ten after Sidonius became bishop in 469/470). 

RODANVS 1 comes (West) 453 

comes (West) a. 453: Pope Leo sent a letter dated 453 June 25 to 
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Iulianus bishop of Cos 'per !ilium meum comitem Rodanum’; Leo, 

Ep. 125. 

Rodamis 2 subadiuva and domesticus of the mag. off. (West) 

c. 452/453 

Bearer of a letter of Pope Leo to Iulianus of Cos which is men¬ 

tioned in Leo .Ep. 125 (a. 453 June 25) (probably bearer of Leo, 

Ep. 11 7 or 118); he is styled ‘filius noster subadiuva Rodanus, domes- 

ticus filii nostri viri illustrissimi Asparacii'. Cf. Asparacius. 

He is not to be confused with Rodanus ‘comes’ who delivered Ep. 

125; Leo gives no hint that they were one and the same person, and 

a comes ranked far above a. subadiuva. 

Rodulfus king of the Heruli 507/512 

On the name, sec Sehbnfeld. p. 193. 

King of the Heruli; in a war against the Langobardi in 507/512 

(for the date, cf. Stein. Bas-Emp. tl 150-1) his people were heavily 

defeated and he was killed; Proc. BG It 14.1 1-22, Origo gentis Lang. 

4, Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. I 20. 

Probably identical with 'Roduulf rex’ who once sought the pro¬ 

tection of Theoderic, the ruler of Italytjord. Get. 24, cf. Cass. Var. 

rv 2 (a. 507/51 1 . addressed ‘regi Erulorum’; Theoderic wrote adopt¬ 

ing the (unnamed) Herul king in the German fashion). 

ROGA TIAN VS consularis Tusciae suburbicariae 459 April 17 

Nov. \taior. 9°. 

FI. Romana 1 ?V 

Daughter of FI. Victurinus 5 and Pcrellia Romana 2, sister of FI. 

Vic tor in US 6 and FI. Celstts 3; they were Italians from Aquiieia;V 

1658 = ILCV 284 Aquileia. 

Perellia Romana 2 ?V 

Wife of FI. Victorious 5 Vp. comes’; mother of FI. Victorinus 6, 

FI. Romana 1 and FI. Celsus 3; V 1(558 - 1LCI’284 Aquileia. 

ROMANI'S 1 (ui I 2893): PLRE i. 

ROMANY'S 2 Pcomes rei militaris or dux (West) 449 

iTpaTiorrucau ray par oe rjyepcbv; he was sent From Italy by Aetius 7 

as envoy to Attila in 449; hts fellow envoys were Promotus 1 and 
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Romulus 2: Prise, fr. 8 (= FUG IV. pp. 84, 89). For this form of 

expression for a military commander, cf. Abundantius 1. 

Romanus 3 cx PSC (East) 451 

Cubicularius; at court in Constantinople in 4.41; one of the in¬ 

fluential persons to whom a bribe was offered by the agent ol Cyril 

(bishop of Alexandria);.-4COec. i iv, pp. 224-224. 

PSC (East) before 45 1: 6 peyaXonpeneoTaTOS kcu et/bo^draroc dno rrpcu 

nooircji'i present at four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 

45 l \ACOec. II i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), .4COc. n i.ii, p. 70 (Oct. 10). p. 84 

(Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25). His name occurs in the list of former 

administrators attending the Council, and his office as PSC will 

therefore have been genuine (evidence is in any event lacking for 

the existence of titular praepositi). At the first three sessions the 

name of Romanus is placed below those of Zoilus 2 (PPO 444), 

Theodorus 25 (PVC, date unknown), and Apollonius 2 (PPO 442- 

443), but at the fourth it is placed immediately above them; it is 

not clear what is the reason for this apparent change in their relative 

status (i.e. between Oct. 1 7 and Oct. 25). His name always occurs 

before that of Artaxes who was PSC in 442, but the order of names 

in the lists does not appear to be in strict chronological order of 

appointment. 

Romanus 4 Mag. Off. (West) before 470; patricius 470 

MAG. OFF. (West) before 470; Joh. Ant. fr. 207 (cited below). 

patricivs: he was patricius in 470 when he became involved in a 

conspiracy against the emperor Anthemius and was arrested and 

executed; Cass. Chron. s.a. 470 (Romanus patricius atfcctans im- 

perium capitaliter esl punitus), Joh. Ant. fr. 207 ( Pojpai'dv Iv rq too 

payiarpoo dp\i) TeXeaavra Kaiev rote narpikiois tyyeypappevov). Paul. Di.u . 

Hist. Rom. xv 2 (Romanus patricius imperatoriam fraudulenter 

satagens arripere dignitatem praecipiente Anthemio capitc caesws 

est). He was a friend of FI. Ricimer 2; Joh. Ant. fr. 207. 

ROMANI 5 two senators (at Rome) ?471»/ 48 A 

Romani cc vv; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

Chastagnol, Le senat romain, b8 n. 8. For their rank and date, see 

Aggcrius. The Romani were presumably brothers. 

Romanus 6 Pgrammaticus (Pat Alexandria) l \ F VI 

Cited by Georgius Choeroboscus [PLRF. ui) on grommatual 

points; Georg. Chocr. In Thtod. Can. - Hilgard, Gramm. Gr. iv 1. 
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pp. 106. 108. 254, 311, 314. iv 2, pp. 189, 229. He was a teacher 

of Ioannes Philoponus 76: Georg. Choer.. in Gramm. Gr. nr 1, p. 
309. 

ROMAXVS 7 Pcomes rei militaris 503/504-505 

Dvx PALAESTtNAE c. a. 498-c. a. 501: 777c ei' NaXaiorii'n Swapeus 

dp\(jjv, in c. 498 lie defeated the Arab sheikhs Ogarus (Hujr) and 

Gabala (Jabaluhi. and recaptured lotabe. restoring it to Roman mer¬ 

chants: Theoph. .AM 5990. In c. 501 he was unable to prevent the 

sheikh Badicharinuis (Ma dlkarib) Irorn raiding Phoenice, Syria and 

Palestine; Theoph. .AM 5994. 

Pcomes rei militaris c. 503/504-505: in 503/504 he was in 

Euphratensis and was called from there to join the army under FI. 

Areobindus Dagalaifus Areobindus I in the war against Persia; 

Theoph. .AM 5997. He was one of the Roman commanders during 

the war; Theoph. .AM 5998. When Pharesmanes 3 left Edessa in 505 

his place was taken by the dux (‘5oi>£’) Romanus;Josh. Styl. 92-4. 

He gave charity to the poor at Edessa; Josh. Styl. 92. He gave 

instructions fixing what was to be supplied to the Goths who were 

billetted on the well-to-do at Edessa. and narrowly escaped when 

the Goths, objecting to his orders, tried to kill him; Josh. Styl. 93-4. 

Since Timostratus was dux Osrhoenae at this time. Romanus was 

presumably a comes rei militaris. 

He was curqp dpmrde ev /SouXrj Kai orpanjyia; Theoph. .AM 5990. 

Romanus 8 MVM (Pvacans) 520 

COMES DOME5TICORVM a. 508: in 508 Romanus “comes domesti- 

corum’ and Rusticus 7 “comes scholariorum’ raided the coasts of 

Italy with a well-armed fleet and returned victorious to Constanti¬ 

nople; Marcell. com. s.a. 508. 

At Constantinople on July 26. 51 1. he made accusations against 

the patriarch Macedonius before the emperor Anastasius; Zach. HE 

vu 8 (‘unus <nryKXr7T<<x)coj'qui vocabatur Romanus’). 

MVM (Pvacans) a. 520: vir illustris Romanus magister militum; 

present at Constantinople and mentioned in a letter of Pope Hormis- 

das (dated 520 July 15) as ha\ing promised together with Sym- 

machus 4 the speedv return to Rome of the papal envoys from 

Constantinople: Coll. [veil. 229. As a magister militum at Constan¬ 

tinople he might ha\e been one of the praesentales. but if so will 

have retired by the date of the letter since the praesentales then were 

Iustinianus 7 and Vitalianus 2. He will either have been predecessor 

of Iustinianus, or else a magister militum vacans. See Fasti. 
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PERPENNA ROM AN VS 9: v.c., consularis Siciliac [VfV\PLREi. 

Flavius Florentius Romanus Protogencs 

Romulianus 1: ?comes Orientis before 393, PVC 398 \PLRE I. 

Romulianus 2 PPO (Galliarum) 404-405 

404 April 22, CTh xvi 8.16“ dat. Rom(ac); 405s (MSS 400) Aug. 

6, CTh IX 38.10 dat. Rav(ennae) (MSS 'Romulo ppo’). As a Western 

PPO in 404-405, he must have been PPO in Gaul (see Fasti)', the 

Italian prefecture was occupied by Hadrianus (PERE i). 

FI. Romulianus 3 ex praepositis L IV/E V 

Ex p(rae)p(ositis); husband of Aur. Domnula; V 8662 * Not. 

Scav. 1892, p. 5 = ILCV 538b Concordia (in the military cemetery). 

Perhaps identical with FI. Romulianus, *p(rac)p(ositus) fab(ricac) 

sagitt(ariae)’, husband of Tahes;Not. Scav. 1892, p. 335 * ILCV 

538a (= V 8697 + 8721) (from the same cemetery at Concordia). 

If so, he apparently married twice. 

R OM VL VrS 1 vir honoratus L IV/E V 

Honoratus et religiosus vir; son of the vir praefectorius Auspicius 

{PLRE i); Sulp. Sev. Dial, m 7.5. 

ROMVLVS 2 comes (West) 449 

Father-in-law of Orestes 2; in 449 he, Promotus 1 and Romanus 2 

were sent from Italy by Aetius 7 as envoys to Attila; he held the 

dignity of comes (&vr\p ttj tov K^rp-oc A$ta reri/iTHiri'Oc), and was an 

elderly man experienced in affairs (npeofkvrtis tun\p nai toXXuv npaytia 

tuv ^/iffetpoc); Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG IV, pp. 84-5. 89, 90). Sec stemma 

12. 

Romulus 3 son of Anthemius Aug. M/L V 

Son of the emperor Anthemius; brother of Marcianus 1 7 and 

Procopius Anthemius 9; in 479 he took part in the revolt of Mar¬ 

cianus against Zeno and when it collapsed escaped to Rome; Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 420, Theoph. AM 5971. See stemma 5. 

Romulus Augustus 4 Augustus 475-476 

His original name was Romulus; on becoming emperor he also 

took ‘Augustus’ as a proper name but was generally referred to as 
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Wugustulus’ (owing to his youth); Coins (= Cohen2 vni, pp. 241- 

4) (Romulus Augustus p.f. Augustus). Anon. Val. 8.37 (Augustulus, 

qui ante regnum Romulus a parentibus vocabatur). Called ‘Augus- 

tuliis'; Anon. Val. 7.36. 8.37, Fast. Find. Prior, s.a. 475, Auct. 

Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475, ordo post. s.a. 475. ordo post. marg. s.a. 

475. Marcell. com. s.a. 475. s.a. 476, Jord. Get. 241-2, Rom. 344, 

Proc. BG i 1.2.7, F.vagT. HE u 1 6. Son of Orestes 2 (see below). See 

stemma 12. 

avgvstvs (West) a. 475-476: he was made emperor by his father 

Orestes 2 on Oct. 31,475; Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37, Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 475, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475. ordo post. s.a. 475, ordo 

post. marg. s.a. 475, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. Get. 241-2, Rom. 

344, Proc. BG I 1.2, Evagr. HE u 16. Theoph. .AM 5965. 

After the murder of his father (Aug. 28, 476) and his uncle Paulus 

23 (Sept. 4) by Odovacer, he was deposed at Ravenna and Odovacer 

became king; Anon. Val. 10.45, Jord. Get. 241-2, Rom. 344, Proc. 

BG I 1.7, Theoph. .AM 5965. Odovacer granted him his life because 

of his youth and beauty and, allowing him 6,000 solidiper annum, 

sent him to live with relatives in Campania, on an estate called 

Lucullanum; Anon. Val. 8.38, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Jord. Get. 242. 

Possibly alive in 507/11 ;Theoderic wrote to a Romulus confirm¬ 

ing a grant made to him and his mother by Liberius 3 on his autho¬ 

rity; Cass. Far. in 35 (a. 507/1 1). This man may be identical with 

the former emperor. 

ROM VLVS 5 v.sp., tribunus V/VI 

Mrjpdpiov rail neptfl'KenTOu PujpuXou rp^ovvao; Epigraphica 33 (1971), 

75-81 Nestorium. near Lake Castoria (Upper Macedonia). Perhaps 

v.sp., tribunus et notarius. 

FI. Pisidius Romulus 6: consularis Aemiliae et l.iguriae 385, Ppro- 

consul or vicarius 385/392, CSL (East) 392, PVR ?406,PLRE\. 

ROSCIA (c.f.) M/LV 

Daughter of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and Papianilla 2; her grand¬ 

mother (Anonyma 1 7) and aunts are mentioned; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 
16.5 (a. 474). See stemma 14. 

RV. . . senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 

32196. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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Rua king of the Huns 425-435/440 

His name is variously spelt. Poi>a;Priscus. Pouyac; Soc. Rugila or 

Ruga; Chron. Gall. TanAac; Theod. (and ‘Roilas’, John of Nikiu). 

Roas;Jord. On the name, cf. Maenchcn-Hclfen, pp. 389-90, Schdn* 

feld.p. 279. 

He was brother to Mundiuch and Octar and unt ie to Attila; Jord. 

Get. 180. See stemma 47. 

king OF the huns a. 425-435/440: in 424/425 he gave help to the 

usurper Ioannes 6 in Italy; Soc. vii 43.3, cf. John of Nikiu 84.81.85. 

In 432 Aetius 7 fled to him and he helped Actius to return to power 

in Italy in 433\Chron. Gall. 452 no. 112 (s.a. 433). In 435/440 Rua 

began negotiations with Constantinople, threatening war if his 

demands were not met; he died suddenly (after November 435; cf. 

Nlaenchen-Helfen, pp. 91-4) before negotiations were complete; 

Prise, fr. 1, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 116 (s.a. 434), Theod. HE v 37.4. 

Said to have been killed by lightning; Soc. vn 43.3, Theod. HE V 

37.4, John of Nikiu 84.85 (and cf. Thompson, Attila, 70-3). 

His successors were Attila and Bleda; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 1 1 6 

(s.a. 434), Prise, fr. 1. 

Ruclo v.inl. (in Gaul) 507/510 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; Avit. Ep. 85 

(addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Rucloni’; dated a. 507/510). The name 

is spelt ‘Riconi’ in the edition of Sirmond, using a lost MS. For a 

similar name, of Burgundian origin, cf. Reuglo. 

RVF. . . (v.c.) ?476/483 

Iu. . ./ Du. . ./ Ruf. . .; fragments of a name or names on a scat in 

the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32197. For the date and rank, see 

Aggeri us. 

Ruferius 1 relative of Armcntarius E V 

Vir egregius filius meus Ruferius adfinis vester; Aug. Ep. 127.1 

(written to Armentarius 1 and Paulina 2 shortly after the sack of 

Rome in 410). Perhaps identical with Cassius Ruferius 2. 

CASSI P’S R VFERIVS 2 v.c., consularis Apuliae et Calabriae 

e v/f: VI 
V.c., consularis Apul. et Calb. (sic); honoured by the ordo of 

Canusiunr./HT 1957, 43 Turenum (Apulia) (presumably taken there 

from Canusium). The province was still governed by correctors in 

951 



RVFER1VS 2 

the early fifth century, Not. Dig. Occ. I 80,xix 8, xliv; and there is 

no evidence that it had governors of spectabilis grade under the 

Ostrogoths like other Italian provinces. 

{?R)VFIXA 1 (?c.f.) (East) IV/V 

['Tir6i*v]riiia. 8ia<pep^ju T . . ./ [Xa/j]rr(p)oTarou kou rie a[t)roO]/7ap[e]T7j<; 

['Po]u^j?w7e; IGC 11 Panderma (Cyzicus). Apparently the wife of a 

vir clarissimus; they were buried together at Panderma. Her name 

may also be restored as [Tp]u0r?i>7?<;. 

RVFIA PETROXIA RVFINA 2 (vi 32041 = ILCl7 169): 

PLRE l. 

R V FIX I AN VS: flamen perpetuus 392/393 or 425/442\PLRE I. 

Rufinus l advocate P396/398 

An advocate; asked by Symmachus to continue to represent his 

interests in spite of his having lost a case; Symm. Ep. vtii 17 (hortor 

. . . ut . . . domum nostram. quae multis circumlatratur iniuriis, 

forensis industriae tuearis officio). For the date, cf. Seeck, Symm., 

p. cxcv. 

R V FIX VS 2 of Antioch: v.c., grammaticus L IV/E \\PLRE i. 

RVFINVS 3 v.sp. (West) 395/402 

Vir spectabilis Rufinus et in ordinis nostri lectissima parte cen- 

sendus; obtained a letter of introduction from Symmachus to Stili- 

cho (PLRE i ); Symm. Ep. iv 3. 

Rufinus 4 architect 402 

Architect from Antioch; he designed a church at Gaza in 402; 

Marc. Diac. V. Porph. 78.1 (6 apyireKruiv en njc Ai/noxou). 

R VFINVS 5 (?v.c.) (East) L IV/E V 

Husband of Seleucia; supporter of John Chrysostom, who alludes 

to him as 6 kupick vow, perhaps dead by the time of John Chrysos¬ 

tom’s final exile (404);Joh. Chrys. Ep. 14. Possibly a citizen of 

Caesarea in Cappadocia, where his wife owned a villa (cf. Seleucia). 

Rufinus 6 

CThxi 28.14“ regesta Rav(ennae). 
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Rufinus 7 scholasticus; law student (?at Berytus) or advocate 

E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; a student of scripture 

ovv rots vopoLt wic brinoaioLS', Nil. Ep. I 76 (addressed Pov^ivop <j\o\aoTocCj). 

Rufinus 8 PPO (Orientis) 431 March/432 March (?) 

Relative of Theodosius II; Joh. Mai. 363 (6 ovyyevqs too ainou 

0ao iX£ox). 
ppo (orientis) a. 431 March/432 March: inap\<x: npaiTcjp'u^v; he 

received a request from Isidore of Pelusium to prevent Gigantius 

from obtaining office in Augustamnica; Isid. Pel. Ep. l 489. He 

received another letter from Isidore, Isid. Pel.£p. I 178 (PottfUw), 

which drew his attention to affairs in Pelusium - rd nnXououorcdi' 

apaprf\paTa r? rd 'Piopaicjv peyiora npaypara & btenaq eupevuc XaBeiv of 

tov navapKfi evepyernv fnoirjoev Sncjc Kvpfivux; rife dpxrjc tncXdikro 

(and see Cyrenius). He was evidently PPO Orientis, and the date will 

be before 436 (a letter of Isidore, Ep. I 483, which is contemporary 

with Ep. i 489 (above) is addressed to Synesius, probably the former 

CSL Synesius 2 who died before 436, CTh X 20.18). John Malalas 

mentions a prefect Rufinus who was successor to Antiochus Chuzon 

the younger; Joh. Mai. 363. Neither man is certainly identifiable, 

but there was a PPO Antiochus in March 431 whose nearest recorded 

successor did not hold office until March 432. Antiochus could well 

be Antiochus Chuzon, and Rufinus could well have held office in 

March 431/March 432. This date would very well suit the corres¬ 

pondent of Isidore of Pelusium. Cf. Fasti John Malalas’ further 

statement that Rufinus was executed for treason (also in Joh. Mai. 

fr. Tusc. 3 = PG 85, 1816) is probably false, arising from confusion 

with the PPO of Theodosius I and Arcadius (sec Rufinus 18 in 

PLRE i); John Malalas, while confusing events in the reigns of Theo¬ 

dosius I and Theodosius 11, has also apparently confused Antiochus 

Chuzon I (= Antiochus 7) with Antiochus Chuzon 11 (= Antiochus 

10); it was the former, not the latter, who was PPO in 431 and who 

was succeeded by Rufinus. 

Rufinus 9 ?domesticus of the Mag. Off. (East) 431 

Possibly domesticus of the magister officiorum; he was one of 

the persons bribed by Cyril of Alexandria in 431 to support his 

interest;ACOec. I iv, p. 225 (et domestico cius adaeque in omnibus 
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quae Ruphino tvansmissa sunt; the sense should be that the domes- 

ticus is given the same bribe as Rufinus, but no Rufinus is named 

elsewhere in the document; possibly the text is muddled and Rufinus 

is the name of the domesticus). 

Rufinus10 MV 

Described as an dvrjp tCjv im<(xu>uu ev rr) noXireia, d.\bev&T)<: xai AXXox 

ai'doioe; he attended a lecture by Proclus 4 (at Athens) and afterwards 

claimed to have seen a marvellous light around Proclus’ head; after 

Proclus returned from Lycia, Rufinus offered him a large sum of 

gold which Proclus refused: Marin. V. Procli 23. 

Rufinus 11 protector (East) V/VI 

Prot(ector); mentioned at Oxyrhvnchus in a law case;P5/ 1309 

Oxyrhynchus. 

Rufinus 12 Pagens in rebus (East) 514/518 

Bearer of an official letter to Severus of Antioch; he then returned 

from Antioch to Constantinople with a letter from Severus to the 

magister officiorum in which he is called ‘the illustrious Rufinus, 

the well-tried servant of your high eminence’; Sev. Ant. Ep. SeL I 21 

(a. 514/518). Probably an agens in rebus. 

Rufinus 13 MVM per Thracias 515; PMVM 530; patricius 

Son of Silvanus 7;Proc. BPl 11.24, 16.4. Brother of Timostratus; 

Proc. BP I 17.44, Evagr. HE rv 12. His wife may have been a daughter 

of Ioannes Scytha 34;Theoph. .AM 6020. He was the father of 

Ioannes (PI.RE in); Proc. BP n 7.15, Theoph. AM 6020. See stemma 

36. 

In late 502 Rufinus was sent by Anastasius to the Persian king 

Cavades to give him a sum of money provided that the Persians had 

not yet invaded Roman territory; on learning that the invasion had 

already begun. Rufinus left the money in safety at Caesarea in 

Cappadocia and went to Cavades at Amida to ask him to withdraw 

his troops and accept the money; he was seized and detained under 

guard; Josh. Styl. 50. After the capture and sack of Amida by the 

Persians (Jan. 503), he was released and sent to inform the empe¬ 

ror; Josh. Styl. 54. 

mvm PER THRACIAS a. 515: Anastasius appointed him to succeed 

the rebel Vitalianus 2 in 515; Marcell. com. s.a. 516. For the date, 

515, see Vitalianus. He captured two of Vit lianus’ bodyguard;Joh. 

954 



RVFINVS 13 

Ant. fr. 214e. 18. He and Alathar were inagistri militum' of Anas- 

tasius who were ‘saepe superati, saepe inrisi ab eo (sc. Vitaliano) et 

spreti’; Jord. Rom. 358. 

In 525/526 he and FI. Hypatius 6 were the envoys sent by Justin 

to negotiate with the Persian king Cavades over the proposed adop¬ 

tion by Justin of Cavades’ son Chosroes; Proc. BP I 11.24. After the 

negotiations failed, Rufinus accused Hypatius, unsuccessfully, of 

sabotaging the negotiations; Proc. BP ill .38. It was while he was in 

Persia on this occasion that he encouraged Cavades to make Chos¬ 

roes his successor and also advised Cavades’ queen to seek medical 

help from a monk near Dara called Moses; Zach. HE ix 7 (the latter 

incident, dated in Zach. HE IX 6 to the fourth indiction, i.e. Sept. 

525/526 Aug., gives the date of the embassy). 

PATRlCIVS:he was apparently patricius already in 525/526; Proc. 

BP i 11.24. Patricius; Marcell. com. s.a. 533, Joh. Mai. 453, 456, 

472, Chron. Edess. c. 104, Chron. Misc. 846 s.a. 843, Thcoph. AM 

6020,6022,6023. 

?MVM a. 530: in Joh. Mai. 452 he is called orparriXdrr^. This is not 

confirmed in any other of the many references to him in 530 to 532 

and is probably a mistake. His correct titulalure appears to be pre¬ 

served in Theoph. AM 6022 (6 hno oTparriXanjjv jrarpuooc; i.e. ex magis- 

tro militum, patricius). 

In 530 Rufinus and Hermogenes (PLRE in) were sent as envoys 

to Cavades with orders from Justinian not to proceed beyond Hiera 

polis until instructed to do so; Proc. BP I 13.11, Joh. Mai. 452 (John 

says that it was the Persians who would not allow them to proceed 

beyond Dara), Theoph. AM 6022. Rufinus is mentioned in a letter 

written by Belisarius (PLRE ill) to the Persian commander shortly 

before the battle of Dara as a Roman envoy who was in the vicinity 

and prepared to begin negotiations; Proc. BP i 14.8. After the battle 

of Dara (June 530) he went with Alexander (PLRE m) to negotiate 

with the Persians; Joh. Mai. 453, Theoph. AM 6022. These negoti.i 

tions are described in Proc. BP I 16.1-9. In September 530 the 

Roman envoys returned to Constantinople with terms acceptable to 

Cavades; Joh. Mai. 454 (gives the date), Proc. BP I 16.9-10, Theoph 

AM 6023. Justinian was prepared to accept these terms, but when 

Rufinus returned to Cavades he found him no longer keen to make 

peace as he had heard of the Roman difficulties arising from the 

Samaritan revolt; Joh. Mai. 455. Rufinus returned to Justinian with 

this new's;Joh. Mai. 456. 

In 531 after the battle of Callinicum (April 531. described in 

Proc. BP 118) Rufinus and Strategius 9 were sent to Persia to arrange 
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a peace (an earlier embassy by Hermogenes having achieved nothing; 

Proc. BP i 21.1); they were kept waiting at Edessa since Cavades had 

already sent his armies to invade Roman territory; Joh. Mai. 467 

(this invasion is mentioned in Proc. BP 1 21.4). 

After the death of Cavades (Sept. 531. cf. Proc. BP\21.19) Rufi- 

nus was doubtless one of the envoys forbidden by Justinian to go to 

Persia to negotiate peace until official notification had been received 

of the accession of Chosroes; Joh. Mai. 470-1. Once this was recei¬ 

ved, Rufinus, Hermogenes, Alexander and Thomas (PLRE in) (John 

Malalas names Rufinus and Strategius) were sent to negotiate with 

Chosroes; Proc. BP I 22.1. Joh. Mai. 472. The negotiations are 

described in Proc. BPi 22.1-6. Rufinus returned to Constantinople 

with terms for Justinian’s consideration w'hile a temporary truce of 

seventy days (John Malalas says three months) remained in force; 

Proc. BP I 22.7-8, Joh. Mai. 472. During his absence, rumours spread 

in the East that Justinian had killed him and Chosroes marched into 

Roman territory but was met by the returning Rufinus near Nisibis; 

they withdrew there to continue the negotiations; Proc. BP I 22.9-10. 

There had been a recent invasion of Roman territory by the Sabirian 

Huns (mentioned in Proc. BP I 21.28; the date was c. Oct. 531, Zach. 

HE IX 6), and Rufinus had received instructions to establish whether 

or not the Persians were behind it; he was assured that they were 

not, and himself then ordered Dorotheus (MVM per Armeniam) 

(PLRE ni) to resist the invaders; Joh. Mai. 472. At this point Justi¬ 

nian changed his mind about part of the proposed agreement with 

Persia and refused to hand over certain forts in Lazica; Chosroes 

refused to agree to this, and Rufinus had to use his personal influence 

(see below) to make Chosroes hand back the money he had already 

received and withdraw* his armies from Roman territory; Proc. BP 

I 22.11-14. As a result of this his fellow envoys made accusations 

against Rufinus, but failed to alter Justinian’s good opinion of 

him ; Proc. BP I 22.15-16. 

Subsequently he returned to Persia with Hermogenes and succeeded 

in negotiating an agreed peace (called the ‘Eternal Peace’) with 

Chosroes; Proc. BPi 22.16-17, Evagr.//£iv 13, Joh. Mai. 477, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 533, Zach. HE ix 7, 17, Chroru Edess. c. 104 

(gives the date Sept. 532), Chron. Misc. 846 s.a. 843, Jac. Ed., p. 

319 = 241. 

Rufinus was a friend of Chosroes, whom he had come to know 

on his various embassies to Cavades (‘utpote qui saepe apud Qawadh 

legatus esset’); he was popular at the Persian court since he gave 

many gifts to the nobles there (‘primores regni eius multis muneri- 
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bus honorasset’) and he was in favour with the queen, Chosroes’ 

mother, since he had influenced Cavades to make her son Chosroes 

his successor and was responsible for her visit to the monk Moses 

who cured her of a stubborn illness (see above); Zach. HE ix 7. 

Rufinus 14 Padvocate (ecclesiastical) 525/542 

He was scholasticus of Ephraem patriarch of Antioch (a. 525/ 

542) (‘scholasticum suum’);the unfair, brow-beating, tactics used 

by him when questioning John of Telia about his beliefs brought a 

protest from John (‘hoc scholasticorum nota ( = yvcb/ja) non est’); 

V. Ioannis episc. Tellae, pp. 50ff. 

AEMILIVS RVFINVS signo EVRESIVS 15 spect., com. pr 

ord., cons. Camp. 425/450 

Aemilius Rufinus, .ypect(abilis), com(es) primi ord(inis), rons(u- 

laris) Camp(aniae); (on the side of the stone) Euresi, fidelis maneas 

Dei semper; ix 1563 = D 5479 = ILCV 1345 Beneventum (dated 

under Theodosius II and Valentinian III). 

Domitius Rufinus 16: magister liberalium litterarum (at lomnium): 

PLRE l. 

FI. Rufinus 17: Mag. Off. 388-392, cos. 392, PPO Orientis 392- 

395 \ PLRE I. 

OMVLLIVS RVFINVS 18 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named with Omullius Publicola 2 (probably his brother) on a 

seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32115. For their rank and date, 

see Aggerius. 

PETRONIVS R V(FI(N) VS?) 19 senator (at Rome) 

P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32162. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. This man was perhaps a descendant of 

Petronius Apollodorus and Rufia Volusiana (see PLRE I). 

P. Rufinus Valerius 

RVFIVS 1 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32115. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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R l’FI I 2 two senators (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32173. For their 

rank and date, see Aggerius. They were doubtless two brothers. 

Rufius Agi(natius?) 

Flavius Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 

Rufius Caecina 

Flavius Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus 

Rufius Aggerius Festus 

Flavius Rufius Postumius Festus 

Rufius Viventius Callus 

Rufius Svnesius Hadirianus 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 

Rufius Valerius Messala 

Rufius Opilio: cf. Opilio 1 and Opilio 5. 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 

Rufius Probianus 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 

Rufius V. . . 

Rufius Antonius Agrypmus Volusianus 

Rufius Acilius . . us 

Rufus 1 comes (rei militaris?) (East) 448 

He married the daughter of Satuminus 3 (see below). See stcmma 

28. 

COMES (?R£Imilitaris)(East) a. 448: dneyaXo-npeneoraToc Koprjcjhe 

showed Theodoret. bishop of Cyrrhus, orders issued to the MVM 
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(Zeno 6) for the confinement of Theodoret to Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 

79 (c. April 448). He probably served under the MVM per Orientrm 

Zeno. Probably identical with the arparrjXdrrjc Rufus (cf. Rufus 3. 

PLRE I, 784) who killed Balbinus under an emperor called Theo¬ 

dosius; Joh. Mai. 345, Joh. Mai. fr. 29 [Exc. de ins., p. 160). 

He was one of Zeno’s followers (tic tuv tmrrjSeujSv); Prise, fr. 8 

(= FUG IV, p. 94). In 449 Zeno gave him the daughter of Satuminus 

3 (= Anonyma 21) to marry, to prevent her marrying Attila’s secrc* 

tary Constantius 7; Prise, fr. 8 (= p. 94), fr. 18. By 451 he was dead; 

Prise, fr. 18 (not therefore to be identified with the consul of 457, 

Rufus 4). 

Rufus 2 scholasticus (?at Tarsus) LV/EVI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; he had gone to 

Cilicia and had not written to Dionysius since; Dion. Ant. Ep. 46 

(addressed 'Pou0cu oxoXaoructp). 

RVFVS 3 (?v.c.) E/M VI 

Grandson of Constantinus 8 (PPO under Leo. in 471); a contem¬ 

porary of John Lydus; Joh. Lyd. de mag. II 20. 

FI. Rufus 4 cos. 457 

Full name; Rossi I 810. 
consvl (East) posterior a. 457 with FI. Constantinus 22 (East): 

Fasti, Rossi I 800, 810, ACOec. II iv, pp. 96ff. = Leo, Ep. 144-56, 

158. 

Not to be identified with Rufus 1, who was dead by 451. 

FI. Rufus 5 cos. 492 

Full namPapyri. 

consvl (East) posterior a. 492 with FI. Anastasius Aug.: Fasti, 

CIL xm 2364, SB 9152, P. Grenf i 55. 0 Morrow; SB 9152. 

He is not recorded elsewhere. 

Ruga, Rugila;see Rua. 

Rumetruda daughter of king Tato 493/494 

Daughter of the king of the Langobardi, Tato; she had the brother 

of Rodulfus (king of the Heruli) murdered, and so caused war be¬ 

tween the Heruli and Langobardi; Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang, i 20. 
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FI. Rumoridus: \IVM 384, cos. 403;PLRE I. 

RVRICIVS (v.c.); bishop of Limoges c. 485-507 

Of noble birth; Sid. Ap. Carm. xi, vv. 62-3, 91-2, Ven. Fort. 
Carm. IV 5, 19-20. Related to the Anicii; Yen. Fort. Carm. IV 5, 
7-8 (Ruricii gemini flores, quibus Aniciorum iuncta parentali culmine 
Roma fuit). 

Brother of Leontius 15; Ruric. Ep. I 8, II 42. His wife was Hiberia, 
daughter of Ommatius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. X-XI (Epithalamium dictum 
Ruricio et Hibenae). Since Sidonius Apollinaris ceased to write this 
kind of poetry in 469 (cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 12.1), ihe marriage could 
have been no later than that year. They had five sons: Ommatius 2, 
Ruric. Ep. I 18, n 28, 57; Eparchius, Ruric. Ep. u 57-8; Constantius 
14, Ruric. Ep. n 24; Leontius 18, Ruric. Ep. u 40, 49, Faustus of 
Riez. Ep. 9; and Aurelianus 6, Ruric. Ep. n 40. They also had a 
daughter who married Agricola 2; Ruric. Ep. II 32. One of his sons 
married the daughter of Namatius 2 and Ceraunia; Ruric. Ep. U 1,3, 
4. Grandfather of Ruricius (PLRE m), who like him became bishop 
of Limoges; Vren. Fort. Carm. IV 5 title (Epitaphium Ruriciorum 
episcoporum civitatis Limovecinae), cf. v. 10 (exultant pariter hinc 
avus, inde nepos). See stemma 16. 

He owned an estate at Gurdo (Gourdon, near Cahors, in Aqui- 
tama); Ruric. Ep. I 7. 

With his wife he abandoned the world and took up a religious 
life; Faustus of Riez,Ep. 9-10. In 477 or later he entered the church 
and became a cleric; Faustus, Ep. 9 (a letter from Faustus in exile 
congratulating him on taking the step). By 485 he had been made 
bishop of Limoges; Faustus, Ep. 12 (written by Faustus soon after 
his return from exile in 485; cf. Engelbrecht. in CSEL 21. p. xi). He 
was still alive in 507; Epistula Sedati ad Ruricium (in CSEL 21. p. 
446). Ruric. Ep. II 35 (he did not attend the Council of Toulouse in 
that year owing to ill-health). He is not recorded after this date and 
was perhaps dead. His health had been persistently bad in recent 
years; Ruric. Ep. n 22, 33, 35, Epistula Sedati. 

Addressee of three letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
IV 16 (praising his literary style), V 15 (Sidonius sent him copies of 
Old Testament books). VIII 10 (he had written a letter of eulogy on 
Sidonius). A collection of his own letters is extant, published in 
MGH{AA) viii and CSEL 21. He also received letters from Faustus 
of Riez and others; Faustus, Ep. 8-12, and cf. CSEL 21, pp. 443-50 
(Epistulae ad Ruricium scriptae). Cf. Schan2-Hosius rv 2, pp. 550-1. 
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R VS TIC A (?c.f.) EV 

Nobilis femina; friend of Megetia 1 at Carthage, and a Christian: 

Evod. de mirac. II 2. 

RVSTICIANA 1 wife of Boethius E/M VI 

Her name is given in Proc. BG hi 20.27.29. 

Daughter of Symmachus 9, wife of Boethius 5; Proc. BG in 

20.27.29, Boeth. Cons. Phil, n 3.6, 4.6, Anon. Val. 15.92. She was 

the mother of Symmachus 8 and Boethius 3 (consuls in 522);Boeth. 

Cons. Phil, ii 3.6. Sister of Galla 5 and Proba 1. Sec stemma 22. 

In 546 she was in Rome when the Goths captured it and like 

other aristocrats was reduced to begging for her bread; she had prc 

viously been noted for her own generosity towards the needy; Proc. 

BG HI 20.27. Totila saved her from the Goths who believed that she 

had destroyed statues of Theoderic in revenge for her father's and 

husband’s deaths; Proc. BG III 20.29-31. 

Described by Boethius as ‘ingenio modesta, pudicitia pudore 

praecellens et, ut omnes eius dotes breviter indudam, patri similis*; 

Boeth. Cons. Phil, n 4.6. 

Rusticiana 2 inl.f. F./M VI 

Inl(ustris) f(emina);she died in 538; VI 32042 = ILCV 21 7 adn. 

She cannot be identical with Rusticiana 1. who was still alive in 

546. 

FL. R VSTICIANVS v.c.t tribunus (West) L IY/L V 

FI. Rusticianus v.c. tribunus votum solvit; d£ 1914, 65 = 239 = 

ILCV 1096 Cuicul (Xumidia) (a mosaic in the floor of a church). 

Probably early Fifth century. Me was perhaps a tribunus rt notarius. 
but if so should be a vir spectabilis-, cf. CTh VI 10.2-3. See FI. 

Vranius 7. 

Rusticius 1 poet 414 

Author of an epithalamium which he delivered at the marriage of 

Athaulfus and Galla Placidia at Narbo in Jan. 4 14; OI\ mp. Ir. 24. 

Rusticius 2 secretary of Atti(a 449 

Native of Upper Moesia; he was taken prisoner by the Huns and 

employed by Attila as a secretary because of his eloquence; he 
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helped draft Attila's letter to Theodosius II after the embassy of 

Maximinus 11 in 449; Prise, fr. 8 (= FUG rv, p. 93). 

He is distinct from the Rusticius who accompanied Maximinus 

and Priscus I on their embassy to Attila; this man was not an envoy 

but had private business with Constantius 7, though his knowledge 

of the Hun language was helpful to Priscus in an interview- with one 

of the Hun chiefs, Scottas; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG iv. pp. 80. 89). 

Rusticius 3 v.inl. (P467-) 504 

When bishop Crispinus of Ticinum \ isited Milan shortly before 

his death (in 467) and spoke in praise of Epiphanius, whom he named 

as his successor, among the ‘nobiles' present on the occasion was a 

certain Rusticius. a practised speaker, who also spoke in praise of 

Epiphanius and who was apparently Ennodius’ informant about 

these events for the Life of Epiphanius (written in 504);Ennod. T. 

Epiph. 38-39 (= p. 340) (haec Rusticio inlustri viro dicta penitus 

insederunt. qui in omni diccndi genere exercitatissimus tali est orsus 

eloquio . . . etc.). 

Presumably still alive in 504 (since he would otherwise be called a 

vir inlustris memoriae); it is not clear whether he was already vir 

inlustris in 467 or had become so between then and the time when 

Ennodius was writing. 

Rustic(i)us 4 poet; defensor (Pecclesiae) V/VI 

Author of a short poem in praise of the de trinitate of St Augus- 

tine;.4nt/i. Lat. t 785c (versus Rustici defensoris). Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

iv 2, p. 422. 

FI. Rusticius 5 MVM (per Thracias) c. 464; cos. 464 

Full name; PS1 768. Rusticius; elsewhere. 

MVM (PER thracias) c. 464: appointed orparorteSd/>\rjc by the 

emperor Leo; Zon. XIV 1.23. He was succeeded uscrrparoTreSdpxTjc 

by Basiliscus 2; Malch. fr. 7 =Suid. B 163.Zon.Xlv 1.23. This pro¬ 

bably refers to the appointment of Basiliscus as magister militum 

per Thracias in c. 464. 

consvl (East) prior a. 464 with Anicius Olvbrius 6 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi i 812-4, PSI 768. SB 4821 ,Joh. Mai. 373. Rusticius may have 

receiced the consulship as a reward at the end of his career. 

Described as did\p yewaldc re nai arf>a-rrruiu:TaTOC\ Zon. XIV 1.23. 

He died before 475, since in that vear Basiliscus was caput sena- 

tus, i.e. the senior former consul ordmarius. 
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FI. Rusticius 6 cos. 520 

Full name; Rossi I 973. Rusticius; elsewhere (Rusticianus, AE 
1920, 117). 

consvl (West) a. 520 with FI. Vitalianus 2 (East): Fasti, v 5219, 

7412, vi 10029 = Rossi i 972,xm 2377, Rossi I 971, 973, AE 1920, 

117, Coll. A veil. 181-2, 192-3, 195-6, 199,201,209,212,222, 

228-33. 

Flavius Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus 

Rusticius Helpidius 

PO(M)PONIA R VSTICVLA c.f. 436-452 

Ponponia (sic) Rusticula c.f.;died aged 15 years 10 months, 

buried at Cuicul in March 452;.4£ 1967,595 Ctticul (Numidia). 

Her ancestors perhaps included Pomponius Pudentianus and 

Domitius Rusticus (contemporaries of one another at Cuicul in 364/ 

367, AE 1946, 107). Her father might have been Pomponius Rusti¬ 

cus v(ir) h(onestus) at Cuicul (vm 8347 = ILCY 31 1b). 

Rusticus 1 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 255 (styled ‘domi 

nus dilectissimus et merito praedicabilis ac suscipiendus frater’). He 

sought Augustine's permission to marry his son to a ward of the 

church, the niece of Felix 3’s wife; Augustine refused because Rusti 

cus and his son were pagans; Aug. Ep. 255, cf. Ep. 252-4. 

Rusticus 2 landowner (in Gaul) c. 407 

Addressee of a letter from Jerome; the husband of Artemia, he 

made a vow of continence with her but broke it; when she went on 

a pilgrimage to the Holy Land, he promised to follow hut delayed; 

Jerome urged him to repent and to come if he could; at the time his 

property wfas being overrun by hostile barbarians (perhaps the Van 

dais, Alans and Sueves in Gaul);Jer. Ep. 122 (a. 407; cf. Cavalier a j, 

p. 314 n. 2). 

Rusticus 3 numerarius of the PPO E V 

Praefectorum numerarius; son of Donatus 4 of Czalis; Evod. de 

mirac. n 3. 
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Rusticus 4 v.inl. M V 

Domine inlustris; addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; 

he lived some distance from Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. nil. 

Possibly identical with a Rusticus who lived near Bordeaux; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. vm 11.3, vv. 35-6 (satis facetum et solo nomine Rusticum 
videto). 

RVSTICVS 5 (v.c.); Pbishop of Lyons L V/E VI 

Son of Aquilinus 3 and greatgrandson of Decimius Rusticus 9; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. V 9.4. The family came from Lyons (see Aquilinus). 

He may be identical with Rusticus, the bishop of Lyons who died 

on April 25, 501; CIL XIII 2395. The bishop had held a secular office 

before entering the church; XIII 2395, vv. 11-16 (fascibus emeritis 

et summo functus honore, aeterni secum praemia iuris habet. Nlilite 

legiferum moderatus corde tribunal, praebuit ingenio fortia tela duci. 

Lubrica sed curis hominum iam saecla relinquens, suseepit sacri serta 

ministerii), Ennod. V. Epiph. 151 (= p. 370) (Rustirius (sic) tunc 

episcopalem cathedram possidebat (sc. at Lyons), homo qui et in 

saecularis tituli praefiguratione sacerdotem semper exhibuit et sub 

praetexta fori gubernatorem gessit ecclesiae). The indications of his 

offices are not clear, but he was possibly an advocate at first, and 

then either held a post with military responsibilities, perhaps comes 

civitatis Lugdunensis, or else served as assessor of a dux. He was 

already bishop by 494/495, when Epiphanius (bishop of Ticinum) 

visited Gaul and they met; Ennod. V. Epiph. 151 (= p. 370). 

R VSTICVS 6 in office under the Visigoths c. 485/507 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius bishop of Limoges; he was a 

person of power and influence (qui me apud vos, non dico multum, 

sed omnia posse confidunt, ad ecclesiolam nostram pro sua securitate 

confugiunt. (Later) potestati vestrae adtentius supplicem); Ruric. 

Ep. II 20 (a. 485/507; addressed ‘domino individuo semperque mag- 

nifico filio Rustico’). 

Also perhaps addressee of Ruric. Ep. n 54 (Rustico filio salutem). 

Perhaps identical with Rusticus 5. 

RVSTICVS 7 comes scholariorum (East) 508 

In 508 Rusticus ‘comes scholanorum’ and Romanus 8 ‘comes 

domesticorum’ were sent by the emperor Anastasius to raid the 

coasts of Italy; they returned victorious to Constantinople;.Marcell, 

com. s.a. 508. 
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s . . . 

RVSTICVS 8 v.c. 503-552 

Rusticus ‘v.c.’ was the son of the spectabiles Martyrius 5 and 

Catella; he died aged 49 in 552 ;x 4502 = ILC.Y 140 Capua (dated 

a. 552). 

Decimius Rusticus 9 PPO (GaUiarum) (?409-)411 (-?41 3) 

Full name; Greg. Tur. Rusticus; Sid. Ap. To be restored; Zos. 

He is mentioned as a contemporary and f riend of Apollinaris 1. 

and as grandfather of Sidonius’ schoolfriend Aquilinus 3;Sid. Ap. 

Ep. v 9.1. Father of Anonymus 49. 

mag. off., under the usurper Constantine, c. 408: Greg. Fur. IIF 

II 9 (cited below). ’Tuv iv rrj avKrj rafcuiv {pAiiorpoq) (for the title, ct. 

Zos. v 32.6); he accompanied the Caesar Conslans into Spain (pro¬ 

bably in 408); Zos. VI 4.2 (his name is lost from the text, but is to be 

restored; cf. below). 

ppo (galuarvm) (?a. 409-)411 (-P413): he is probably the un 

named successor of Apollinaris 1 appointed when Constans was 

made Augustus (probably in 409, cf. Constans 1); Zos. VI 13.1 

(erepov am' axnao n?c ai)Ar?<; irnap\ov dneSeiijei'). He was in Spain with 

Constans when Gerontius 5 rebelled in 409; they fled to Constantine 

in Gaul; Greg. Tur. HFu 9 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus) 

(Constans et praefectus iam Decimius Rusticus ex officiorum magts- 

tro petunt Gallias, cum Francis et Alamannis omnique militum manu 

ad Constantinum iam iamque redituri). He was later captured and 

was killed, with Agroecius 1 and many nobilei, by Honorius’ men; 

Greg. Tur. HFu 9 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus) (he is stvled 

‘praefectus tyrannorum'; this probably alludes to Constantine and 

Constans, but could mean that he also served the usurper Iovinus 2, 

as Agroecius had done; Iovinus fell in 413, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Hyd. 

Lem. 54, s.a. 413). 

SEPTIMIVS RVSTICVS 10: v.c., consularis Campaniae IV/V: 

PLREI. 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 

S. .. praefectianus and Pdefensor (East) V/VI 

At Thebae Phthiotides (in Thessaly) the bishop was helped build 

a church by £.I rbv flaup(alo(ubrarop] bmau'') ; 

SEC XIX 414 Thebae Phthiotides (Thcssalia). 
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SABBATIVS 

Sabbatius father of Justinian LV 

Father of the emperor Justinian; Proc. Anecd. 12.18, Thcoph. 

AM 6024. See stemma 10. 

Flavius Petrus Sabbatius lustinianus 

SABIANA (?c.f.) (in Italy) 509 

Domna Sabiana; mentioned with Fadilla and Stephania at Rome 

in 509; Ennod. Ep. vn 28 (a. 509). 

SABIN IAN A (?c.f.) (East) EV 

Deaconess at Constantinople and supporter of John Chrysostom, 

whom she visited during his exile; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 13 (styled rj nvpia 

ixou). Diaconissa was a title often conferred on pious ladies of noble 

family; see Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 49, and cf. Anastasia 2. 

SABINIANFS 1: governor of Arabia IV/V; PLRE I. 

Sabinianus 2 patricius (West) E V 

Patricius; sent to Spain by the emperor Honorius at a time when 

it was overrun by barbarian peoples; Estudios de edad media de la 

corona de Aragon, sec. de Zaragoza, I (1945), 268-9 (a letter of 

Honorius to the troops in Spain; also printed, with restorations, in 

Jones, LRE m 36 n. 44). The sense of the letter is obscure in detail, 

but it was certainly written when Sabinianus set out for Spain and it 

contained inducements to the troops to overcome the barbarians 

there. The date was presumably c. 409/423. Sabinianus may have 

been patricius et magister militum in command of the armies in 

Spain. 

SABINIANVS 3 (?v.c.) IV/V 

Writing in c. 470 to Eutropius 3 (then PPO), Sidonius compares 

Eutropius’ family favourably with that of Sabinianus (memor origi- 

nis tuae nobilium sibi persuasit universitas, quamdiu nos Sabini 

familia rexerit, Sabiniani familiam non timendam); Sid. Ap. Ep. m 

6.3 (c. a. 470). The identity of both Sabinus 3 and Sabinianus is 

uncertain, although the former was probably a senator and possibly 

the consul of 316 (Antonius Caecina Sabinus, PLRE i). Sabinianus 

was presumably also ancestor of a noble senatorial family, and one 

enjoying an unfavourable reputation among the Gallic aristocrats of 

Sidonius’ day. 
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SABINIANVS 5 

Sabinianus Magnus 4 MVM pei Illyricum 479-481 

Full name; Marcell. com. s.a. 479, 481. Sabinianus; Malch., Joh. 

Ant. 

Father of Sabinianus 5;Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 

MVM PER ILLYRICVM a. 479-481: he received the codicils of office 

from Adamantius 2 at Edessa (in Macedonia Prima) in 479; Mulch, 

fr. 18 (rac re beXrovq avroj napexouoi teal OTpaTTjyov dncxPaiuouai). Illyri- 

cianae utriusque militiae ductor creatus; Marcell. com. s.a. 479. Tov 

ev '\XXvpioic apxoura, in 481; Joh. Ant. fr. 213. He apparently succeeded 

Onoulphus in this command; cf. Fasti. In 479 he hindered negotia¬ 

tions between Adamantius and Theodericus 7 by refusing to swear, 

apparently on religious grounds, that hostages would be unharmed 

(oi>6e yap ev rco 7ipooOev \p6i>oj opuipoKevai in' oubevi npay pan, Kai to naXcu 

aura* b6\-av ovk dv vvv KaraXvoeiv); later on while negotiations were in 

progress he attacked the rear of the Gothic army, killing many Goths 

and capturing many baggage wagons; he then returned to Lychnidus 

and with the PPO Ioannes 29 sent a report to the emperor Zeno 

advising him to ignore the agreements reached with Theoderic and 

to continue the war; the advice was accepted by Zeno; Malch. fr. 18. 

Ibs presence in the area restrained Theoderic from ravaging Greece; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 479 (Theodericum idem Sabinianus regem apud 

Graeciam debacchantem ingenio magis quam virtute deterruit). In 

481 on orders from Zeno, Sabinianus was treacherouslv murdered; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 213 (his murder), Marcell. com. s.a. 481 (he died pre¬ 

maturely; Marcellinus does not mention murder; cf. below). 

Marcellinus describes him as a severe military disciplinarian of 

the old school (disciplinae militaris ita optimus institutor coerci- 

torque fuit ut priscis Romanorum ductoribus comparetur); Marcell, 

com. s.a. 479. He regarded him as the guardian of the Roman state 

and regretted that he died before his task was done; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 479 (curiam fragilem conlapsumque iustum rei publicae censum 

vel praepaventem fovit vel dependentem tutatus est), s.a. 481 

(Sabinianum Magnum mors, quae huic pcccanti mundo merito 

imminet, ante ademit quam integrum defatigatae rei publicae subsi- 

dium ferret). 

Sabinianus 5 cos. 505; MVM per lllvricum 505 

Son of Sabinianus Magnus 4; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 

coNSVL(East) a. 505 with FI. Theodorus 62 (West): Fasti, F. Oxx. 

1994, P. Ryl. iv 609, P. Cairo Masp. I 67100, C] t 4.19 = 55.11, II 

7.22, Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 
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SABIMANVS 5 

MVM PER illyricvm a. 505: magister militum; in command of the 

‘Illyricianus exercitus’; Jord. Get. 300. Ductor militiae delegatus, in 

Illyricum;Marcell. com. s.a. 505. Dux; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= 

p. 280). He had a large and well-equipped army but suffered over¬ 

whelming defeat near Horreum Margi at the hands of the Hun Mundo 

and the Ostrogoth Pitzias; Marcell. com. s.a. 505, Jord. Get. 300-301, 

Rom. 356. Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 280). After the battle Sabi- 

nianus fled with a few survivors and sought refuge in a fort called 

Nato; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 

SABINIANVS 6 v.sp., Parchitect 507/511 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); instructed by Theoderic to see that measures 

for repairing the Portus I.icini at Rome were carried out properly; 

Cass. Var. I 25 (a. 507/511). On the Portus Licini, cf. CIL XV 139, 

408, with p. 37, and Platner-Ashby, p. 431. On the appointment of 

an official architect for Rome, cf. Cass. Var. vn 15. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabtmanus Pompeius Anastasius 

Sabinus 1 (v 8282): PLRE i. 

SA BIN VS 2: consularis (Anth. Gr. vn 346) IV/VI; PLRE I. 

SABIN VS 3 ancestor of Eutropius IV/V 

Ancestor of Eutropius 3 (PPO c. 470); Sid. Ap. Ep. ill 6.3. His 

identity is uncertain but Eutropius was of noble senatorial family 

and counted consuls among his ancestors (see Eutropius); Sabinus 

may therefore be identical with the consul of 316, Antonius Caecina 

Sabinus (see PLRE i, 793). See also Sabinianus 3. 

Sabinus 4 son-in-law of Heraclianus E V 

‘Domesticus’ and son-in-law of Heraclianus 3; described as ‘vir 

ingenio callidus industriaque sollers et sapiens nominandus si animi 

vires tranquillis studiis adcommodavisset’; Oros. VII 42.1 1. He sup¬ 

ported his father-in-law’s revolt in 413; Oros. vn 42.12. After Hera- 

clianus was overthrown, Sabinus fled to Constantinople but was 

handed over to the West and then sent into exile; Oros. vn 42.14. 

Perhaps to be identified with the unnamed agent of Heraclianus 

who displayed great cruelty, according to Jerome, against refugees 

from Rome in 410;Jer. Ep. 130.7. 
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SABIN VS II 

Sabinus 5 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 243 (addres¬ 

sed Zaflivui iiayLOTpiavu)), 244 (raj aura;). 

Sab(inus) 6 legal compiler M Y'/E YrI 

One of the two compilers of the Scholia Sinaitica which dates 

after the Codex Theodosianus and before the Codex Justinianus. 

His name occurs only in the abbreviated form ‘Sab.’ (or £o0.); Schot. 

Sin. fr. 1, 3, 5, 6,9-11, 13, 15, 16, 19 (in FIR2 n, pp. 63811 and in 

Girard and Senn, Textes de droit romain6, pp. 61 Off.). The compila¬ 

tion was possibly didactic in intention; if so, Sabinus was probably 

a teacher of law, perhaps at Berytus; cf. Girard and Senn, p. 609. 

SABIN VS 7 (v.c.) (in Italy) L Y’/E VI 

Sublimis memoriae vir; Ennod. Ep. VI14 (early 508). Exspectan- 

dae memoriae vir; Ennod. Ep. v 25 (506/507), vi 13 (early 508). He 

was dead by 507; Ennod. Ep. v 25. His son was helped by Ennodius 

in legal difficulties; Ennod. Ep. V 25, VI13-14 (all addressed to 

Avitus 3). 

Sabinus 8 advocate L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

90, 131. He was an advocate, criticized by Procopius for his un¬ 

scrupulous pursuit of wealth; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 131 (xiwac ra Sucaorqpia). 

Procopius praised his eloquence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 90 (Xifyot Kara 

Kri\OUVT€<; TT)V d.KOT)v). 

Sabinus 9 sophist L V'/E YT 

Native of Zeugma; son of Aphthonius 4 and brother of Sergius 7; 

he was a sophist; his brother addressed an Epitaphium to him;Suid. 

I 246. 

SABINVS 10 (v.c.) (in Italy) 508 

Sublimis vir et omni integritate praeditus; took letters ot Enno 

dius to Faustus 9 at Rome in 508; Ennod. Ep. VI 29 (summer 508). 

SABINVS 11 v.sp., praefectus annonae (Rome) ?522 

V(ir) s(pectabilis) pr(a)ef(ectus) ann(onae); died aged 54 in July 

522; vi 32043 = ILCV 242 (basilica S. Pauli). Apparently he died in 

office. 
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SABIN VS 12 

.4777rs 5.1BI(.VI'S) 12 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a >eat in the Flavian amphitheatre: vi 32105. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

FL. I1 LI I S TH 1 FO.\ /. 1A 1 5 SABIWS 13 v.c., protector 

domesticus 398-402 

Editor ot Persius;Montepessulanus bibl. med. 212 (= A) and Vati- 

canus tab. bas. H 3b (= Bi (two MSS ot Persius), and see Hermes 91 

(1963). 252-56. 

Born in 372, he became protector domesticus in 398. and read 

and punctuated his own copy of Persius at Tolosa in 402; Subscript 

to .4 only (Iulius Trytonianus Sabinus protector domesticus legi 

meum dominis Arcadio et Honorio V coss.; prottt potui sine magis- 

tro emendans adnotavi, anno aetatis xxx et militiae quarto in civi- 

tate Tolosa). V.c.. protector domesticus; in the same vear (402) he 

again read and punctuated his copy of Persius. this time at Barce¬ 

lona: Subscript of A and B (Flavius Iulius Tryfonianus Sabinus v.c. 

protector domesticus temptavi emendare sine antigrapho meum et 

adnotavi Barcellone consulibus dominis nostris Archadio el Honorio 

quintum). 

Sabinus Aurelianus 

Flavius Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus 

Sabucius Pinjanus 

SABVRIVS comes E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 258 (addres¬ 

sed -afioupiu) koutjti ). 

His name was perhaps ‘Sapor’; if so. he was presumably of Persian 

descent. 

Sacerdos in Gaul M V' 

Brother ot lustinus 2; nephew and joint-heir with his brother of 

the poet Victorias 3:joint-addressee with his brother of a letter 

from Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 21. He and his brother lived together 

on an estate near Gabales (in Aquitania); Sid. Ap. Carm. xxrv 26-8. 

5.4EC l LARIS ‘provincial governor L IV/E V 

Intormed by Symmachus that his wish to be freed from some 

onerous duty imposed by the PPO could not be granted; Svmm. 
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SALLVSTIVS 3 

Ep. ix 66 (pretia desertorum confuso errore poscuntur. Nam neque 

indicia . . . certus futuri laboris institues. Fixum enim ac definitum 

tenet amplissima praefectura, nullum eius esse meriti, ut sublimitati 

tuae debeat subrogari) (this is the full extant text of the letter). 

Saedeleuba (Fredegar. ill 18): see Crona. 

SACITTARIVS (?v.c.) MV 

After Optantius v.c. died, Sagittarius became guardian of his 

daughter (ipse, quantum ad institutionem spectat puellae, in locum 

mortui patris curarum participatione succedis, conferendo virgini 

parentis adfectum, patroni auctoritatem, tutoris officium); his con¬ 

sent to her marriage with Proiectus 2 was requested in a letter from 

Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. U 4. 

FI. Saicham {IRTSS6a): PLREI. 

Salamanes Hermeias Sozomenus 

SALLA dux (in Spain) 483 

On the name, cf. Schonfeld, p. 197 (s.n. Salia). 

Envoy of the Visigothic king Theoderic II to Remismund, king of 

the Sueves; on his return to Gaul, he found that Theoderic had been 

succeeded by Euric (a. 466); Hyd. Lem. 237 (s.a. 467). The date of 

his embassy was therefore 466. 

DVX (in Spain) a. 483: in 483 Salia and the bishop Zeno rebuilt a 

bridge at Emerita; they had already carried out much other rebuild¬ 

ing there (studio ducis et pontificis); Vives, Inscription?* cristianas. 

no. 363 (= ILCV 111, revised; see the discussion in Vives, p. 127) 

Emerita. 

Sallustius l (Symm. Ep. in 30-1, V 55-7, VI 35): = PLRE l, Sallus 

tius 4. 

Sallustius 2 brother of lovinus E V 

Brother of the Gallic usurpers lovinus 2 and Sebastianus 2, and 

therefore a native of Gaul of noble family; he was executed in 413; 

Cons. Const, s.a. 413, Addit. ad Prosp. llaun. s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 

452 no. 70, Theoph. AM 5904, Ann. Rav. s.a. 412. 

Sallustius 3 philosopher 42.3 

Philippus et Sallustius philosophi morbo pcrierunt; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 423. The Annals of Ravenna s.a. 423 give a different story; 

occisi sunt Phillippus et Salustius inter Clatemis et Bononia. 
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SALLVSTIVS 4 

Sallustius 4 v.i., comes et QSP (East) 424 April 26 

Vir illustris comes et quaestor, addressee of CTh i 8.2 (dat. Cpli, 

a. 424 Oct. 26 MSS) = CJI 30.1 (dat. Cpli, 424 April 26); the cor¬ 

rect date is that of CJ since the law must be earlier than CTh I 8.3 

(April 29, on the same theme). 

SALLVSTIVS 5 ?comes Orientis 445 

Told by Theodoret that the people of Euphratensis, already 

acquainted with the benefits of his government, were delighted by 

his new appointment; Theod. Ep. 37 (addressed laXovoriu ip\ovn, 

probably in spring 445; EixppaTrjouoi. nai tt?i' neipav Si8aois.aXov e\omec 

~Civ rfje -porepas dp\r?c a-yaSCav. e\6pevaav em rail napOvros rqv ar\v pepa 

OrjKores pe'iaXorpencuiv iyxeipioOrivai rrjc ap\qs ra mj6d\ia). His two 

appointments were presumably, first, as praeses Euphratensis and 

later, in 445, as comes Orientis. He had just written to Theodoret 

in 445 asking for a deacon who was well known as a water-diviner 

to be sent to him, and Ep. 37 is Theodoret’s answer. 

Salutius 6 v.inl. 455 

He contributed funds towards the new church of bishop Rusticus 

at Narbo, built from 441 to 445; xu 5336 = ILCV 1806 Narbo. The 

inscription is dated 445. 

V'(ir) inl(vstrjs), in 455 he contributed monev again for a build¬ 

ing at Narbo;.4£ 1928. 85 = ILG 604 Narbo. 

Sallustius 7 philosopher M/LY 

Son of Basilides (a Syrian) and Theocleia of Emesa (in Phoenice): 

he studied rhetoric under Eunoius of Emesa, at first intending to 

pursue a legal career, but then deciding to be a sophist instead; 

having learnt all he could from Eunoius he went to continue his 

studies in Alexandria; Dam. fr. 138 = Suid. I 62. 

A Cynic philosopher; Dam. fr. 147 = Suid. £ 63. cf. Dam. fr. 138 

= Suid. I 62, Dam. fr. 159 = Suid. M 202, Dam. Epit. Phot. 89. He 
urged people not to take up philosophy, arguing that man was 

incapable of it; Dam. fr. 144 = Suid. A 3142, Dam. fr. 145 = Suid. A 

735, Dam. fr. 147. He was however devoted to true philosophy and 

defended it by means of witticisms; Dam. fr. 147, cf. Dam. fr. 138 

(his reputation as a philosopher and as a comedian). 

A contemporary of Proclus 4 (with whom he quarrelled); Dam. 

fr. 143 = Suid. Z 82. Other contemporaries were Athenodorus 1, 

Dam. fr. 145; Marcellinus 6, Dam. fr. 159; and Pamprepius, Dam. 
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SALON! VS 

fr. 288 = Suid. £ 63. He accompanied Isidorus 5 from Athens to 

Alexandria; Dam. fr. 138. 

Also mentioned; Dam. fr. 153 = Suid.X 621, Dam. Epit. Phot. 

92. See also P-W la 1967-70. 

The theory proposed by R. Asmus (in BZ 18, 471; 19, 278) that 

Sallustius was also called ‘Nemesion’ is not warranted by the evi¬ 

dence (cf. Dam. fr. 147 ad fin. with fr. 341, Epit. Phot. 194). The 

Nemesion of fr. 341 (? = Emesion of Epit. Phot. 194) is probably a 

separate person, otherwise unknown. 

Crispus Salustius 8: editor of Apuleius 395-397\PLRE t. 

Sallustius Crispus 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius 

Sallustius Severianus 

Salomo PPO (Ulyrici) 449 April 

Prefect, addressee with Protogenes and Albinus 10 of a letter 

from FI. Chaereas at Edessa in April 449;,4GWG, NF XV 1, p. 21. 

Since Protogenes was PPO Orientis and Albinus PPO Italiac, Salomo 

was presumably PPO Illyrici. 

SALON I VS 1 notarius (West) 409 

Salonius and his brother Marccllianus 2 were imperial notaries (iv 

tco ray pan nov (3aoi\iKu)v vnoypat^cou dvaOepdpevoi); in 409 they were 

accused by Olvmpius 2 at Ravenna of having supported Stilicho 

(PLRE i) but neither admitted anything although they were tor¬ 

tured; Zos. v 44.2. 

SALONIVS 2 (c.v.) bishop of Geneva MV 

Son of Eucherius 3 (bishop of Lyons), who dedicated one of his 

works to him; elder brother of Veranius; Gennad. de vir. ill. 64, 

Eucherius, Instructiones (written c. 430). His mother was Galla 2. 

By the age of ten he was a pupil of Honoratus at Lerins; Euchc- 

rius, Instructiones, praef., Salvian, Ep. 8.2. 

Bishop of Geneva: he was already bishop by 439; cf. Salvian, de 

gub. Dei (which is dedicated to Salonius), Ep. 9 (addressed to him). 

He was still alive in c. 455, when he attended the Council of Arles; 

see Corpus Christianorum 148 (= Concilia Galliae), p. 133. 

Author of an extant work of biblical exegesis (in PL 53, 967ff.) 

Salonius Mauricus 
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SALVIN A 

SAL VINA : correspondent of St Jerome; PLRE I. 

Salvinus: (CRP 405); see Silvanus 3. 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius 

SAL VION (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; John calls 

him beanordpov r^ucorare, alludes to his noble birth (r? evyeveiay ay), 

and asks for news about his wife and household (irepi rrjs beanoim^ pou 

T77< eXevOepac oou hgl'i tou oIkov aov navrdt;)] Joh. Chrys. Ep. 209. 

Salvius 1: scutarius 368, comes domesticorum (West) 408;/,I/?£l. 

See also Chariobaudes. 

Salvius 2 QSP (West) 408 

In early 399 he was asked by Symmachus to thank Stilicho (PLRE 

i) for helping Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14 in PLRE i); Symm. 

Ep. vm 29. Possibly at the imperial court. 

QSP (West) a. 408 Aug. 13: he was one of the high officials (for 

the others, see Chariobaudes) killed by rebellious soldiers at Tici- 

num on Aug. 13, 408, even though he sought sanctuary at the feet 

of the emperor himself; Zos. v 32.6 (ZaXRuK b tcl flaaiXei boaouvra 

TeraypeutK imayopeveiv, bi> Kouuarcjpa naXeiv oi and Kcovotoptivov beSuwaoi 

xpovot). For the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408. 

(Sa)lvius 3 father of Craterus LV 

Father of Craterus, grandfather of Phocas 5 (the patrician); styled 

6 StKcuoraroc; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 72. 

Salvius 4 v.inl. (in Gaul) E VI 

Illustris vir; his son was miraculously healed by Caesarius, bishop 

of Arles (a. 502/42); V. Caes. n 40. 

FI. Salutia (VI 32054a = ILCV 4451 adn.): PLREi. 

Salutius (XII 5336 ~ILCV 1806 Narbo, AE 1928, 85 = ILG 604 

Narbo): see Sallustius 6. 

PONTIVS SAL VTVS: v.c., consularis Campaniae IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Sambice Persian princess L V 

Said to be the daughter of Cavades and mother of his third son 

Phthasuarsas; Theoph. AM 6016. 
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She was probably in fact sister, not daughter, of Cavades and 

mother of his first son Caoses; perhaps identical with the wife of 

Cavades who aided his escape from imprisonment (Proc. BP I 6.1-9); 

cf. Christensen, L'lran sous les Sassanides,2 353-4. 

Sambida ruler of the Alans 440 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 314 s.a. Sumbat. 

Deserta Valentinae urbis rura Alanis, quibus Sambida praeerat, 

partienda traduntur; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 124 (s.a. 440). Cf. Sangi- 

banns. 

Samuel 1 scholasticus (East) V/Vl 

SxoXfaoTtKOe), somewhere in Egypt; PSI891 provenance unknown 

(a document recording payment of one solidus to him by a notarius). 

SAMVEL 2 v.sp., comes (East) 524 

Associated with Phocbammon 3 in issuing various official docu¬ 

ments at Oxyrhynchus;P. Oxy. 994 (a. 499), 1945 (a. 517), 1946 

(a. 524), 2047 (undated). IlepifJXeTrroc in 499 and 517; P. Oxy. 994, 

1945. Kom(t7<0 in 524; P. Oxy. 1946. No title is given in P. Oxy. 2047. 

FI. Sanctus 1: protector (West) IVIV;PLRE i. 

Severus Sanctus qui et Endelec(h)ius 2 rhetor and poet L IV/E V 

Author of a poem de mortibus bourn; Carmen Severi Sancti id est 

Endeleichi (sic) Rhetoris de mortibus bourn. The earliest surviving 

testimony on the author’s name (an eleventh-century library cata¬ 

logue) calls him simply ‘Endelicius’ (versus Endelici de mortibus 

bourn); the other names may therefore be a late invention; cf. M. 

Cock, in Latomus 30 (1971), p. 157 with n. 2. 

A native of Gaul; de mort. boum 2Iff. (haec iam dira lues serpere 

dicitur. Pridem Pannonios, Illyrios quoque et Belgas pariter stravit 

et impio cursu nos quoque nunc petit), 

A Christian, friend and correspondent of Paulinus of Nola; Paul. 

Nol. Ep. 28.6 (Christianus vir, amicus meus Endelechius), cf. Ep. 

40-1 (called ‘Sanctus’). 

In 395 he taught rhetoric at Rome; Apul. Met. IX subscriptio (ego 

Sallustius legi et emendavi Romae ... in foro Martis controversiam 

declamans oratori Endelechio). For Sallustius, see PLRE i, 800 

(Crispus Salustius). 

See further Schanz-Hosiusrv 2, pp. 360-1. 
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Sangibanus king of the Alans 451 

On the name, see Justi, p. 283. 

Rex Alanorum; ally ol the Romans and Visigoths against the Huns 

in 451, prevented from betraying Orleans to Attila by Aetius 7 and 

the Visigothic king Theoderic; Jord. Get. 194-5. Placed in the centre 

of the allied army in the battle of the Catalaunian Plains in 451; 

Jord. Get. 197. Cf. Sambida. 

SANOECES military commander (in Africa) 427 

Joint-commander with Gallio and Mavortius of the expedition to 

Africa sent by Felix 14 against Bonifatius 3 in 427 (ducibus Mavor- 

tio et Gallione et Sanoece); they besieged Bonifatius but Sanoeces 

turned traitor and the other two lost their lives; he himself was killed 

not long afterwards; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. On the name, possibly 

Hunnic, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 419-20. On the expedition, see de 

Lepper, pp. 57-63 (where he argues for the date 426). 

SAPAVDVS v.sp.; rhetor (at Vienne) LV 

A rhetor, addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in which 

his literary style is compared favourably with those of famous rhe¬ 

tors of the past (tua vero tarn clara, tarn spectabilis dictio est); Sid. 

Ap. Ep. v 10 (date unknown). A native of Vienne, and a teacher 

(‘doctor’) there; addressee of a letter from Claudianus Mamertus 

full of praise for his learning and literary skills; Claud. Mamertus, 

Ep. 2 (addressed ‘doctissimo viro Sapaudo rhetorP). 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); addressee of a letter from an archdeacon 

Eeonianus containing the description of a festival, preserved among 

the letters of Avitus of Vienne; Avit. Ep. 86. 

SAPIDI AN VS vi car ius Africae 406-407 

Tprovincial governor (West) a. 399/400: addressee of a letter 

from Symmachus in 399 or 400 introducing the agens in rebus Leon¬ 

tius 3 and asking aid for the praetorian games of Symmachus’ son; 

he was in office (publica et maiora tractans); Symm. Ep. IX lb. Pro¬ 

bably a provincial governor. 

VICARTVS AFRICAE a. 406 Sept. 4-407 Aug. 6: 406 Sept. 4, CTh XI 

1.30“; 407 (MSS 399) June 25, CTh xvi 2.34“; 407 (MSS 409) Aug. 

b, CTh vn 8.9 (this law. addressed ‘Sapidiano’ and lp(ro)p(osiu) 

Karthagine’, was dated to 399 by Seeck, Rrgesten, 76, but it must 

be later than CTh vn 8.7 to which it refers and which was issued in 

400 June 8). 
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Sapricius MVM (East) 415 Oct. 15 

Magister militum; he received a copy of an eastern law dated 415 

Oct. 15 on appointments to praepositurae; CTh i 8.1. Copies of the 

law were sent also to Florentius 2 MVM, Helio 1 mag. off. and 

Eustathius 12 QSP. Sapricius and Florentius were probably the two 

magistri militum praesentales', see Fasti. 

Sarapammon v.gl. et ini. (East) V/Vl 

'O^So^oraroc i\\o[v(oTpuK)]llapandf4i<jjv; SB 9453 provenance 

unknown. The epithets indicate that he was a high-ranking member 

of the senate of Constantinople. 

S A R A PIO N (Zepamtav) 1 corrector (?Augustamnicac) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium advising him to use 

to <t>i\avOpunov in his dpxfl; Isid. Pel. Ep. 115 (addressed Zepamwvi 

KoppiKTopi). Pelusium was in Augustamnica, which was governed by 

correctores. 

Sarapion 2 scholasticus (?advocate) (at Alexandria and 

Constantinople) 451/457 

A monophysite, he was ‘the First of the scholastics at Alexandria’ 

in the time of the patriarch Proterius; arrested for his religious views 

and sent to the emperor Marcian at Constantinople; he was given his 

freedom, allowed to enrol among the scholastici (?advocates) at 

Constantinople, and became their head before he died; Joh. Ruf. 

Pleroph. 77. Perhaps he became advocatus fisci (cf. Jones, LRE l 

508-9, with nn. 87,91). 

Sarapion 3 philosopher M V 

Philosopher and mystic; a devoted pagan; he lived an ascetic life; 

Dam. fr. 41 = Suid. 1116. Friend of Isidorus 5; Dam. fr. 34 = Suid. 

I 116. He had no belongings apart from some books; on his death 

(in 481/482, cf. Pamprepius) he made Isidorus his heir, although 

they were not related; Dam. fr. 287 * Suid. 1116. 

FI. Sarapodorus v.d., agens in rebus (East) 439 

Full name; Stud. Pal. XX 121. 

0 KoBooicjuevos nayiorpiavo*; tuv Oeiujv dtftftKUzjXu**’ drro Eppct/ffoXcax); 

Stud. Pal. XX 121 Hermopolis Magna; dated a. 439. 0 Ka0oou*>pivo<; 

payiarpuwoe; Stud. Pal. XX 122 Hermopolis Magna; undated. He was 
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an agens in rebus living at Hermopolis; both documents concern 

private business. Cf. Andronicus 2. 

Sarus Gothic chieftain 406-412; PMVM407 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonfeld, pp. 198-9. 

A Goth;Olymp. fr. 3. Described as ‘rex Gothorum’ in 406;Mar- 

cell. com. s.a. 406.Jord. Rom. 321, cf. Oros. vn 37.12 (dux 

Gothorum) (see below). A barbarian; Zos. v 30.3, Soz. tx 9.3. 

Brother of Singerichus (= Segericus); Olymp. fr. 26. 

In 406 Sarus and the Hun Vldin won a victor)' over Radagaisus 

in Italy on behalf of the Romans; Oros. vn 37.12, Marcell. com. s.a. 

406, Jord. Rom. 321. He probably commanded a band of foederati 

at the disposal of the Roman government; see Jones, LRE u 665 

with n. 136 and Zos. v 34.1 (cited below). 

?MAG. MIL. (in Gaul) a. 407: 6 orparriyoc; sent by Stilicho (PLRE l) 

with an army (pera arparevpaToe) against Constantine III in Gaul;he 

defeated and killed Iusiinianus 1, took large quantities of booty, 

besieged Constantine in Valence, and treacherously murdered 

Nebiogastes; Zos. VI 2.3-4. He abandoned the siege of V alence after 

7 days in face of Constantine’s new generals Edobichus and Geron- 

tius 5 and escaped back to Italy over the Alps with difficulty, giving 

away all the booty he had won to the Bacaudae to allow him a pas¬ 

sage; Zos. vi 2.4-5. He may have been made magister militum for 

this expedition, as he evidently had troops under his command other 
than his own barbarian federates. 

In April/May 408 he commanded a barbarian troop at Ravenna 

(oriQove papQdfiujt' fjyoi/pevoe) and at Stilicho’s suggestion staged a dis¬ 

turbance to deter Honorius from going there; Zos. V 30.3. In August 

408 Sarus and his followers were with Stilicho at Bologna; Zos. v 

33.1. He opposed Stilicho’s refusal to allow barbarian troops to be 

used against Romans and, when Stilicho left for Ravenna and the 

other barbarian leaders awaited developments, he and his followers 

(pera ru)i> vn‘aihdv TeTaypevcju 0ap0afitjv) murdered Stilicho’s Hun 

bodyguards and seized his headquarters; Zos. v 34.1 (he is described 

as the outstanding figure among the allies - ousparof; fiuipp not a^tuioei 

tuv ovppaxuv npoexuiv). It is probable that he was to be replaced 

as general in command of Honorius’ army against Constantine III in 

Gaul by Alaric and that this helped to turn him against Stilicho and 

to increase his enmity towards Alaric; see Alaric. 

After the murder of Stilicho, Sarus was the outstanding barbarian 

leader in Italy apart from Alaric, and Honorius was strongly criti¬ 

cized for not appointing him to the vacant office of magister militum 
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in praesenti to succeed Stilicho and oppose Alaric; Zos. V 36.2 (it 

was advisable for Honorius rnepbva re xaraorijaai Kai orparrrybi’ roe 

noXe/Jou navrix lapov, 6vra pev koB * eaurov KararrXr^at roue troXepinx 

bid re dvbpeiav Kai no\epiKT]v tpneipiav, exocra be Kai liapfidpiov nXrjOtx 

ipKovv etc avrioTaoiv). Honorius made no effort to win Sants’ friend¬ 

ship; Zos. V 36.3. The statement by Philostorgius (xtt 13) that Sams 

succeeded to Stilicho’s office is certainly wrong. 

Sarus was hostile to Alaric; Olymp. fr. 3. So/, ix 9.3. In 410 (and 

perhaps since late 408 when Honorius passed him over for promo¬ 

tion, see above) he was in Picenum and independent of both Alaric 

and Honorius (prjTe Ovojpiu) ru> iSaoiXei prjre ’AXXapixq) xpovOepevou)', 

Zos. VI 13.2 (he and his followers presumably lived off the country). 

The number of barbarians in his following was about three hundred; 

Zos. VI 13.2, Soz. ix 9.3, Olymp. fr. 3. 

In 410 he was attacked in Picenum by Athaulfus because of an 

old quarrel and Sarus took his followers to join Honorius; Zos. V] 

13.2. He repulsed Alaric early in 410 when the latter marched on 

Ravenna; Philost. XII 3. He frustrated negotiations between Honorius 

and Alaric; Philost. XlI 3, Soz. rx 9.3. 

In 412, he deserted Honorius when the murder of his domrsticus 

Bellcridus went unavenged; his intention was to join the Gallic usur 

per Iovinus 2 but he was captured cn route by Athaulfus in Gaul 

and killed; Olymp. fr. 17, cf. Soz. IX 15.3 (one of those killed after 

plotting against Honorius). 

He was strong, brave and experienced in warfare; Zos. v 34.1 

(cited above), 36.2 (cited above), Soz. tx 9.3 (etc Axpav ra noXepia 

rjoKTinevoc). He was in the heroic mould and invincible; Olymp. fr. 3 

(npeotKoe rtc Kat kv pdxatc axaTayuH'ioToc). 

Satumilus scholasticus (Hast) V’/Vl 

IxoXaoTUifc; IGC 44 Assus (Asia). The inscription is an ex vote 

A ELIA SATVRNIN A (in 8712 = ILCV 513); PI.RE i. 

SA TV RN IN VS 1 (Eph. Ep. viu, p. 209 n. 839): PL HE i. 

Satuminus 2 officulis of the PPC) Illyria I. 1V/K V 

Centenar(ius) ex off(icio) praef(ecti) Ilhr(ici) Dac(iac) Rip(ensis). 

v 8771 = D 1962 = ILCV 509 Concordia (in the military cemetery, 

which was in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries). 

Satuminus 3 comes domesticorum (East) 444 

Satuminus; Marcell. com. luropwXoc; Prise., Joh..*\nt. 

979 



SATVRN1NVS 3 

A rich man of good family; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG\X, p. 93), ff. 13. 

He had a daughter whose hand in marriage was sought by Attila’s 

secretary Constantius 7 in 449 (see Anonyma 21); Prise, fr. 8 (pp. 

93-4), 13. 18. Joh. Ant. fr. 198. He had been dead since 444 (see 

below). See stemma 28. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (East) a. 444: comes domesticorum; sent by 
Theodosius II in 111 to Jerusalem to kill Severus and Ioannes, two 

clerics in the service of the empress Eudocia; she immediately 

avenged them by having Satuminus murdered (Satuminum pro- 

tinus obtruncavit); Marcell. com. s.a. 444. cf. Prise, fr. 8 (p. 94) (his 

death was due to Eudocia). 

Satuminus 4 (cubicuiarius) (East) 449 

Eunuch ('spado') at court in 449; he supported the monophysite 

bishop of Alexandria, Dioscorus. against bishop Flavianus of Con¬ 

stantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 449. 

SATVRNINVS 5 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

He and Vmbisuus ‘vv. si.* were sent by Theoderic to investigate a 

complaint from the curiales of Adria that local Goths would not 

pay their taxes; Cass. Yar. t 19 (a. 507/51 1). His colleague was pro¬ 

bably a German. They presumably formed a two-man commission 

consisting of one Roman and one Goth, such as Theoderic often 

used to examine complaints and hold enquiries affecting the two 

communities. 

FI. Satuminus 6: cura palatii before 361, comes rei militarise. 373,Mag 

Equ. 377-378. Mag. Mil. (in Thrace) 382-383. cos. 383;PLREI. 

FI. Peregrinus Satuminus 7 PVR (II) PE/.VIV 

His career is gisen on an inscription recording the erection of a 

gilt statue in his honour in the Forum Traiani at Rome.vi 1727 = D 

1275: FI. Peregrino Saturnine, a primis adulescendae suae annis 
pace belloque in republica desudanti, post iuges excubias militiae 

TRIBVNO MtLrrVM^hcOMITZ ORDLV1S PRIMI^': MODERANTIINLVSTREM 

SACRI PATRIMONTI COMITY AM<c,;SECVN*DO VRBI PRAEFECTO(d), Cui ob 

testimonium morum integritatis adque iustitiae singularis inlustris 

urbanae praefecturae geminam dignitatem sacro iudicio aetemi pnn- 

cipes deiulerunt meritorumque insignium contemplatione ad pos- 

teritatis memoriam decorandam statuam sub auro fulgentem in Foro 
divi Traiani erigi conlocariquc iusserunt. 

(a) Ttribvnvs praetorianvs et notarivs: in spite of the military 

language, his career was probably entirely civil; he will have com- 
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menced service at the imperial court while still a young inan and had 

a long career there, probably among the notarii, including service 

during a time of war. 

(b) This honour was perhaps conferred on him on completion ol 

his service as notarius; cf. CTh VI 10.2-3 (honours of notarii on 

retirement). 

(c) CRP: the patrimonium was created in the East by Anastasius 

and in the West by the Ostrogothic kings (sec Jones. LRE l 237, 

255); the inscription, although undated, is certainly before the latter 

(see (d) below), and the text will here be a periphrasis for the comi- 

tiva rei privatae. The office is not that held by Pcregrinus 1 in 399, 

which was neither illustris nor a comitiva. For a contrary view, how 

ever, see Chastagnol, Les Fastes, 261-2. 

(d) PVR lit the date is uncertain, but the phrases ‘sacro iudicio* 

and ‘aetemi principes’ indicate a date under Roman emperors and so 

not later than 476. The style of the inscription and the references to 

the twin prefectures recall texts of the early and mid fifth centuries, 

cf. e.g. xiv 2165 = D 1283 (Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8). vi 

1749 = D 809 (Petronius Maximus 22). 

Saturus procurator donuts Ilunerici M V 

Procurator of the domus of Huneric; a staunch catholic, he accep¬ 

ted disgrace and penury’ rather than take bribes to become an Arian; 

he ignored his wife’s pleas for herself and their children; Viet. Vil. 

I 48-50 (under Gciseric). Cf. Felix 9. 

SAVE ?comcs rei militaris (West) 402 

Probably identical with Saul, military commander in 394 (in 

PLRE I). 

A barbarian and a pagan; in command of the Roman army at the 

battle of Pollentia (402 April 6), the inconclusive result of which was 

attributed by Orosius to his wickedness in fighting the battle on 

F.aster Sunday; Oros. vtl 37.2 (taceo dr infelicibus iIlls apud Pollen- 

tiam gestis, cum barbaro et pagano duci, hoc esi Sauli, belli sumnu 

commissa est, cuius improbitate reverentissimi dies cl sanctum 

pascha violatum est cedentique hosti propter religionem. ut png- 

naret. extort urn est: cum quidem . . . pugn.intes vicimus, vu tores 

victi sumus). Orosius affords evidence that the Roman army at P*d- 

lentia was commanded by Saul, not Stilicho, at least in the earlier 

stages (Stilicho seems to have arrived on the scene during the battle, 

cf. Claud, de bello Get. 580ff. and Cameron, Claudiatt. 18Iff.); 

Saul was probably either comes rei militaris or magister mtlitum. 
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8aura inlustns femina (West) EV 

Inl(ustris) f(emina); wile of Anonymus 30 (CSL); she died in 439 

and was buried on March 1 in the same tomb as her husband in 

Milan;v 6268 = D 1291 =lLCY2Q0b Milan. 

Scholasticia wealthy citizen of Ephesus ?V 

Honoured with a statue (twtoc) at Ephesus after donating much 

gold (\pvaou. . . nXrjdoc) for building repairs there;she was pious and 

wise (wirov ivvaxKix; euoefioik \icu» 00017c Z\o\aon^tac); SEC XVI 718 = 

JOeAJ 43 (1956), Beiblatt 22/4 Ephesus. The inscription is marked 

with a cross and is therefore Christian. Scholasticia was evidently a 

wealthy Christian lady of Ephesus, possibly of noble birth; perhaps 

of fifth-century date, from the character of the text. 

SCHOLASTIC1VS 1 v.sp., comes et castrensis 

sac. pal. (East) 422 

Scholasticus; CTh. Scholasticius; .4 COec. 

MR SPECTAB(IUS), COM(ES) ET CASTRENSIS SACRI PALATII (East) a. 

422 Jan. 12, CTh \i 32.2 ° dat. Cpli. 

A eunuch, he still served at court in 431, when he is mentioned in 

connection with the Council of Ephesus as a devout Christian; 

ACOec. I i.v, p. 1 35 (6 iseyaXonpenearaTOC koi Qi\o\plot(k (cot^ocouXapwc). 

He received a letter from the synod of Easterners at Ephesus; ACOec. 

1 iv. p. 50 (ad praepositum et Scholasticium eunuchum similiter). 

He had one also from Nestorius the heresiarch; p. 51 (ad Scholasti¬ 

cium eunuchum imp. Theodosii). He was approached by Cyril 

bishop of Alexandria in his interest;.4C'Oec. 1 iv, p. 223 (domnus 

Scholasticius), p. 224 (cubicularius). 

Shortly afterwards he died and was discovered to have accepted 

lavish bribes from Cyril via Paulus 9; ACOec. I iv, p. 85 (postquam 

mortuus est Scholasticius eunuchus, piissimus imperator res eius 

inquirens et aurum quod reliquerat infinitum, invenit ypomnesti- 

cum continens quia multas auri libras acceperit a Cvrillo). The sum 

of 100 pounds of gold in addition to other gifts is recorded; ACOec. 

1 iv, p. 224. 

SCHOLASTIC(I)VS 2 v.sp. (Rome) V 

V(ir) sp(ectabilis); owner of a ‘Domus Pulverata’ at Rome;XV 

7179 (a slave collar). 
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Scottas leading Hun 443-449 

One of the Hun leaders (Xtryafiee) under Attila; Prise, fr. 8 (= t'HG 

IV, p. 79). Brother of Onegesius; Prise, fr. 8 (- p. 81). Envoy of 

Attila to Constantinople in 443 after the treaty of that year; Prise, 

fr. 5 (for the date, cf. Thompson, Attila, 85-6). One of the Huns 

who received the embassy of Maximinus 11 in 449; Prise, fr. 8 (- 

pp. 79-81). On the name, ef. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 420. 

Sebastianus 1 v.d., protector domesticus (West) 411 

Protector domesticus; present at the Collatio of Carthage in June 

411;Mansirv 51c, 167b, 181b. Cf. Maximianus 3. 

Sebastianus 2 usurper (in Gaul) 412-413 

Brother of the usurper Iovinus 2; Oros. vn 42.6, Olyrap. fr. 19, 

Philost.xil 6, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413,/bin. Rav. s.a. 412. Brother also 

of Sallustius 2\Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413,/Inn. Rav. s.a. 412. 

He was therefore a native of Gaul and of noble family. 

AVGVSTVS a. 412-413: he was proclaimed emperor by his brother 

Iovinus against the wishes of Athaulfus (probably therefore in 412); 

Olymp. fr. 19. He and Iovinus, emperors in Gaul, were captured by 

Athaulfus and executed together at Narbo by Claudius Postumus 

Dardanus in 413; Oros. vu 42.6, Olymp. fr. 19 (caught and beheaded 

by Athaulfus), Cons. Const, s.a. 413, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Addit. ad 

Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 70, Hyd. Lem. 51,54, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 412, Philost. Xit6,Jord. Gat. 165, Rom. 325, Joh. 

Mai. 350, Theoph. AM 5904, cf. Ann. Rav. s.a. 412 (they were 

killed in 412 and their severed heads reached Ravenna on Aug. 30 

of that year; perhaps the correct date was Aug. 30, 413). 

Sebastianus 3 MVM (West) 432-433 

Son-in-law of Bonifatius 3; Viet. Vit. i 19. Hyd. l.cm. 99. Marcell, 

com. s.a. 435. See stemma 13. 

comes et mvm (West) a. 432-433: he succeeded to his father-in- 

law’s post when Bonifatius died in 432; Hyd. Lem. 99 (a. 432) (cui 

Sebastianus gener substitutus), cf. Viet. Vit. I 19 (comes quidam 

Sebastianus, famosi illius gener comitis Bonifatii). 

He lost the post in 433 when Aetius 7 relumed to power and 

expelled him from the palace; Hyd. Lem. 99. Shortly afterwards he 

fled to the East and sought refuge at the eastern court; Hyd. Lem. 

104 (a. 434) (Sebastianus exul et profugus effcctus navi gut ad pala- 

tium Orientis). He was accompanied on this flight by an (unnamed) 
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Latin poet who had also served with Bonifatius; ft. hid. Ap. Cam. 

IX 279-80 (quorum unus Bonifatium secutus nrc non praecipitem 

Sebastianum). 

While in the Last he appears to have allowed his followers IrCji> 

-e&aortaiov bopvodpcjr i, possiblx in cooperation with eunuchs of the 

court, to engage in profitable piratical activities in the Hellespont 

and Propontis: Suid. 0 145. 

In 444 his position at Constantinople was undermined bv intri¬ 

gues and he lied to the court of the Visigoths in (Lull under Theo- 

deric I and from there went to Bart el<>na: Hyd. Lem. 129 (a. 4441. 

cf. Marcell. com. >.a. 435 uube augusta f'ugit i. Hr was apparently 

declared a public enemy at this rime by the Romans, cf. Hyd. Lem. 

129 (hostis lactu>I. I44(cxul fat titst; he was chased from Barcelona 

and took refuge with the Vandals bx i tossing from Spain into Africa; 

Hyd. Lem. 152 (a. 445). 1 44 la. 4501. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 440. Generic 

welcomed him in the role ot adviser but feared him and tinallv had 

him murdered (in 450): Viet. Vit. I I 9-2 1. Ilyd. Lem. 1 44 (a. 450), 

Marcell. com. >.a. 415 (Marcellinus has perhaps confused the indic¬ 

tions here and placed an event of 4"><) fifteen years too soon;cf. 

lusta Grata Flonoria for a similar err«*ri For a different chronologv 

iflight from Constantinople in 455. flight to Africa in 440. death 

before 445 ). see de J.epper, pp. I 09-12. 

He was an able adv iser and an active soldier: Viet. Vit.: 1 9 facer 

consilio et strenuus in hello). He wa> an orthodox Latholic. a fact 

which r.eiseric Used against him; Viet. Vit. I 19-21. 

SLBA-S f LAW'S 4 v.sp.. comes consistoriamrs (East) 435 

One of the 'spectabiles comites consistoriani* who served on the 

second commission on ihe ( 'odes. T/irodo\ianus; CTh I 1.6 la. 455 

Dec. 20 ). 

Sebastianus 5 PPO (Oricntis * 476-480; PPO HI) 484 

PPO (ORIENTts) a. 47b Dec. I 7-480 Max l :47b Dec. 17.C/t2.1b°; 

477 Feb. 20, ( f \ 27.5a;477 De.. 1.3, (./ vni 4.9°; 477 Dec. 23.C/I 

23.7®: 478 March I. CJ V 9.7“^ Mil 54.51°: 479 Max l.CJm 28.29“ 

+ v 3.18°; 479 Oc t. I I. (.] i 49.1° (refers to the \ugustal prefect and 

the comes Oritrnfi.fi; 480 Max 1, CJ vi 23.22°: undated. CJ l 29.3°. rv 

bb.l°. \ 5.9°. x 42.64°. X 34.4°. xi 69.2°. xn 5.4°. All ppo\ 

PPO III. ?ORIEXTISl a. 484 March 28-April I 5: March 28. CJ I 3.3fa° 

- IX 65.43° + Mil 4.10°; April 1 3,C’/1 3.57°. All ‘ppo*. Some of the 

undated laws aboxe may belong to the second prefecture. 
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His conduct of the office was described as venal in the rxtrrmr 

by Malchus, who alleged that he brought the reign of /mo into dis 

repute by the open sale of of fices and honours (cborrep ito\iTOKann\oc) 

and the influence he exercised over the emperor; Malch. fr. 9 = Suid. 

Z 83 (styled 6 Tore rrapabwacTevuiv). 

SEBASTIYS v.sp., comes ordinis primi(West) 417 

Possibly identical with the bearer of a letter from Symmachus to 

Minervius (= Minervius 2, in PLRE I) in late 397; Symm. Ep. tv 44 

(Sebastius vesterh 

V.sp., COMES ORDINIS PRIMI (West) a. 4 1 7 May I 4: addressee of a law 

containing instructions about the census; C77i VI 2.24 + xin 6.9 * 

XIII 11.15 + 16 + 17 (styled ‘comes’ or ‘comes primi ordinis* and 
‘spectabilitas tua’). He was perhaps a censitor or prraequator. 

SECVN DIN VS 1 dux (TThebaidis) IV V 

Named in a graffito by a military deserter at the monastery of Si 

Phoebammon in the Thebaid eKpOnruopei' nepi 'LeKOvriixK> 

(sic); Si? 9802 n. 3. The editors assign this and similar graffiti to the 

fourth or fifth centuries. Secundinus is apparently otherwise unre¬ 

corded but was presumably dux in Egypt, i.e. (lux Thebaidis. I he 

Secundinus who was dux Osrhornae in 363 {PI,RE I ) seems too 

remote from the Thebaid to be the same man. 

SECVXDISVS 2 (S.k.) MV 

Native of Valeria (on the Danube); of noble familv; father ol 

Antonins 6 (the monk); he died when his son was onlv eight; Ennod. 

r. .4nf., pp. .384-5 (in CSEL 6). 

Secundinus .3 poet VI/ L V 

Author of hexameters inscribed on the wall of a basilica built at 

Lyons by bishop Pattens; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 10.3. Addressee of a letter 

from Sidonius ApoIIinaris; he is praised for his \erses and urged in 

continue to satirize the barbarian rulers of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. \ H 

Cf. Schan/'IIositisiv 2, p. 58. 

Secundinus 4 pr.tr fee tianus (East) V VI 

+0t)kt) Zenowbivov tmpxiKov TeuipOux*); MAM A Ml 691 Corvcus 

(Cilicia). Presumably apmefectionui (?of the PPO) and son ul 

Georgius. 
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Secundinus 5 PVC ?492; patricius; cos. 511 

Brother-in-law of the emperor Anastasius, his wife being the 

emperor’s sister Caesaria l;Joh. Ant. fr. 2146, Theoph. AAI 5997, 

6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 503), 6006 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 510). 

His son was FI. Hvpatius 6; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mai. 398-9, Theoph. 

AM 5997, 6005, 6006. 6016. He was therefore also father of Pom- 

peius 2. See stemma 9. 

PVC c. a. 492: he was appointed Znap\o<: n6\ecoc at Constantinople 

to succeed Iulianus 14 (PVC 491) who had annoyed the people; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. 

patricivs: perhaps already patricius by 503; Eustath. fr. 7 =Joh. 

Mai. 398-9. O Trarpuaoc; Theoph. AM 6005-6006 (= Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 503. 510) (= a. 513-514). 

consvl (East) a. 511 with FI. Felix 20 (West): Fasti, P. Cairo 

Masp. i 67101, P. Oxy. 1960, Stud. Pal. xx 135, Joh. I.yd. de mag. 

m 26, Joh. Ant. fr. 214rf. 

He was still alive in 513/514 when he assisted in the negotiations 

to ransom his son from Vitalianus 2; Theoph. .AM 6006 (= Theod. 

Lect .Epit. 510). 

SECVNDVS 1 castrensis (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 281 (addres¬ 

sed 'LexavvSijj naorpevaicj). The castrensis was a senior eunuch at 

court. 

SECVNDVS 2 Gallic aristocrat M/LV 

Addressee of a letter from his uncle, Sidonius Apollinaris 6; he 

was the great grandson of Apollinaris 1, whose grave he was en¬ 

trusted bv Sidonius with the task of restoring; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ill 

12.1.4.5. 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 3 ?PVR before 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32209 (Titonem 

Hadita(num) Secund(um) v.. . pref. . .). For the date, see Aggerius. 

Secundus (Cedrenus I 639); the text of Cedrenus which reads rbvSe 

ZeKoOfSov foraTOV tTarp'uaov nai orparvn 'w dMaroXr^ irroi^ae should be 

emended to rbubi leKouvbivav'TTrdnov etc. Cf. Theoph. .AM 6016 

(npoeffaXero rbv naTpunov'TndTiov orpaTT]\drqu dwaToXfje, too ZcKOuvbivav). 

See Hypatius 6. 
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Seda vir sublimis (in Italy) E/M VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 203 (s.n. Sida). 

Hie requiescit in pace vir s(u)bl(imis) Seda ignucus (i.e. runuchut) 

et cubicularins regis Theoderici; died aged about 40, buried March 

14, 541; XI 310 = 1LCV 226 Ravenna. He presumably served under 

Theoderic while in his early twenties. 

Segericus king of the Visigoths 415 

Segericus; Oros., Jord. Eiyyeptxoc; Olymp. On the name, sec 

Schonfeld, p. 206 (s.n. Sigisricus), and cf. p. 208 (s.n. Singcrichus). 

Brother of Sarus; Olymp. fr. 26. 

KING of THE VISIGOTHS a. 415: after the murder of Athaulfus. 

Segericus was chosen as his successor; Oros. VTI 43.9, Jord. Get. 163, 

Olymp. fr. 26 (he succeeded ottovStj \udXXov no.i Smiareia i) &ko\w6'ui kcu 

t/opw). Said to have wanted peace with the Romans; Oros. vn 43.9. 

Nevertheless his treatment of Galla Placidia 4 was deliberately in¬ 

sulting; Olymp. fr. 26. He was murdered after a reign lasting only 

seven days and was succeeded by V'allia; Oros. vn 43.9, Olvmp. fr. 

26, Jord. Get. 163. 

Segetius gentilis (West) V/VI 

Ilic iacit (sic) Segetius d(e) scola gentilium; died aged 38, buried 

at Florence; XI 1711 = JLCV 563Florcnec. For the schola gentilium 

in the West, see Not. Dig. Occ. IX. 

SELEVCIA (?c.f.) (East) 404 

Wife of Rufinus 5, possibly a widow by the time of John Chry¬ 

sostom’s exile; a supporter of John, she gave him shelter when he 

was exiled in 404 in a villa which she owned five miles from Caesa¬ 

rea in Cappadocia; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 14. 

Seleucus FPO (Africae) 412; PPO (II) (Itahae et Africae) 414-415 

He is perhaps identical with Seleucus the nephew of Olvmpus 

(both in PLRE i). He may also be identical with the Seleucus 6 ?\u>v 

napa deov ttjv ioyw to whom Isidore of Pelusium wrote as a person of 

influence (see Gigantius); Isid. Pel. Ep. I 484 (a. 4.31/4.32). Both of 

these persons, however, lived in the East, which makes identification 

with the western PPO less likely. 

ppo (africae) a. 412 Jan. 30-March 6: 412 Jan. 30. CTh xvi 5.52“ 

(concerns the Donatists);412 Jan. 31, CTh XI 1.31“ (refers to 

Africa); 412 Feb. 29. CTh vm 4.22°; 412 March 6, CTh xni 5.35“. 

987 



SELEVCVS 

I he African pretenure was apparently separated from the Italian 

for a while (cf. Melitius). 

PPO (n, ITALIAE et africae) a. 414 April 4-415 Dec. 11:414 April 

3, CTh X] 28.8*1 refers to Africa); 415 Jan. 21. CTh \n 1.178a + 

179*; 415 Dec. ll,C/i51.5a. 

Flavius Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 

Senarius comes patrimonii (Italy) 509-5 10; patricius 

On his name, which is possibly Germanic, sec Schonteld, p. 202. 

His epitaph is extant but undated; Burmann. Anth. vet. Lat. it. 

Ep. 133. The text is quoted by Mommsen, in MGHtAA i xu. p. 499. 

Relation of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. I 23, v 15. He was ot good 

birth; Cass. \'ar. iv 4 (originis quoque siniili claritate resplendet). 

His career was at court under Theoderic and began when he was 

still young:Cass. liar. tv 4 tin ipso quippe adulescentiae flore palatia 

nostra meritis maturus inirauit). He made his mark as an adv iser of 

Theoderic and as his agent on special missions:Cass. 1 ~ar. iv 3 idiu 

namque nosiris ordinationibus geminum mutuatus obseqtiium et 

consilii particeps eras et disposita laudabili assumptione eomplcbas). 

4 (nullo deceprus novitaris more, ad imperantis conversus arbitrium 

effectum bonarum praestitit iusstonum. nunc ad colloquia dignus. 

nunc ad cxceptiones aptissimus). He was noted lor his eloquence: 

Cass. Iar. iv 3 (usus e» sub exceptionis officio eloquent is ingenio). 

Theoderic often used hint as a member of embassies: Cass. Var. iv 3 

(subisti saepe arduae legationis officium). 4 (frequenter errant in 

honorem legationis electus). He went on a total ol twenty-five 

embassies for Theoderic. and visited Spam. Gaul. U'rica and Con¬ 

stantinople: once in a single vear he twice travelled to Constanti¬ 

nople and twice to the far wc>t: lus epitaph boasts of the consistent 

success of all hi*. missions; Epitaph l ille ego sum mundi quondam 

sine fine v iator Senarius, membris uimulo. non nomine • lausus. 

principis invicti semper sublimis amore, cuius in orbe fui vox regum. 

lingua salutis, foederis orator, pads via, terminus irae, semen amici- 

tiae, belli fuga. litibus hostis. Nov it et hoc Oriens. ho* ultimas axis 

Iberi. hoc scit bruma rigens, scit (et) Africa solibus usta. Bis denas ct 

quinque simul legatio nostra signal in orbe vias ct mimquam strata 

I .‘fractal lab ore. Cursus eraL volvicer. namque anno pervigil uno bis 

maris Oceani, bis Pontica lit ora vidi Luropamquc Asiamque sequens 

duo \sic; Psecantia) limina mundi). Much ot this extensive diplo¬ 

matic activity doubtless took place between c. 193 and 509 (see 

below). 
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He was already of high rank in 503; Ennod. Ep. i 23 (summer 

503), ill 11 (early 504) (both style him ‘sublimitas tu.V). He held 

office at court in early 506, Ennod. Ep. iv 33 (one of the *viri conn 

tatensis exercitii’ who were ‘occupati’, and ‘obsequiis primipahhus 

adhaerentes’; this letter also mentions his ‘urbanitas.. . aulicis 

excocta fomacibus*); and in July 508, Ennod. Ep. vn 5 (te . . . prin¬ 

cipalis sibi cura coniungat et morum claritudo ita publicis rebus 

misceat, ut amabilis a te saporem quietis exdudat; later satisfaciens 

. . regnantis imperiis and nostis quid poscat aula). He was at Ravenna 

early in 508; Ennod. Ep. VI12, 27. 

Between 503 and 508 Ennodius wrote several letters to Scnarms. 

Ennod.Ep. i 23 (summer 503),III 11 (early) 504), 34 (late 504),iv 

27 (early 506), 33 (early 506), V'15 (Sept. 506),vi 8 (winter 507/8). 

12 (early 508), 27 (early 508), vn 5 (mid 508). 

V(IR) i(nlvstris), comes PATRIMONII a. 509-510: he was appointed 

cornea patrimonii for the third indiction (509 Sept. 1-510 Aug. 31); 

Cass. Var. IV 3 (addressed ‘Senario v.i. comiti privatarum' (sic); cape 

igitur per indictionem tertiam illustris comitivae nostri patrimonii 

dignitatem), 4 (announcing the appointment to the senate; illustrcm 

virurn Senarium comitivae patrimonii dignitate subveximus), d. 

Epitaph (aulica quippe comes rexi patrimonia clarus). He received 

three letters from Theoderic while in this office; Cass. far. iv 7, 11. 

13 (all a. 509/510; addressed ‘Senario v.i. comiti privatarum’. but 

cf. Jones, f.RE i 255 with n. 44). He also had a letter from Enno¬ 

dius; Ep. viii 7 (early 510). Cf. Anonymus 35. 

PATRicrv'S: et mea patricio fulserunt cingula cultu; Epitaph. 

In 515/516 he received a letter from Avitus (bishop of Vienne) 

asking him to enquire from Pope Hormisdas for news about the 

papal embassy to the East; Ep. 39 (styled *vir illustrissimus'i. He 

also received a letter on theological matters from John the deacon; 

PL 59. 399 (domino merito illustri semperque magnificn tiiio 

Senario). 

Senator l ?PVR 407 Feb. 22 

l’he writer Symmachus was under an obligation to Senator's 

father (omnibus rebus inlustris et mihi eximia veneraiumr reuden 

dus;i.e. the father was dead) and therefore interceded on his bchall. 

probably in 389/394, over a property dispute; Svmm. I p u 'M (in 

389/394 to Flavianus the elder = Flavianus 15. in PLRE i), 

pvr a. 407 Feb. 22, CTh XVI 5.40° (= CJI 5.41; one MS and CJ 

style him ‘ppo’; the law concerns the heresies of Manichaeism, 

Montanism and Priscillianism and refers to provincial governors and 

989 



SENATOR 1 

their officio, and to ‘defensores et principals urbium singularum’; 

praetorian prefects will certainly have been sent copies of the law. 

but so will the PVR since Manichees are attested at Rome in this 

period, of, CTh xvi 5.3, 18, 62. See however Chastagnol, Les Fastes, 

262 n. 91. 

SEX A TOR 2 (?v.c.); priest (in Gaul) E/M V 

Of noble birth (natalibus nobilis); husband of Nectariola; he was 

a priest at Alesia (Alise-Ste-Reine) and was acquainted with Ger- 

manus of Auxerre, who visited him twice, the second time in 448; 

Constantius, V. Germani 22, 29. 

SENATOR 3 (?v.c.); bishop of Milan M/L V 

One of the bishops of Milan honoured in verse by Ennodius; 

Ennod. Carm. u 87. The opening lines praise him as preeminent 

over consuls; vv. 1-2 (qui vicit trabeas solium cinctumque Gabinum, 

consulibus praestans ecce Senator adest). It is not clear what Enno¬ 

dius means by these eulogies; it may be that Senator was of aristo¬ 

cratic family and could have pursued a secular career with reason¬ 

able prospects of reaching high office, even the consulship, but 

chose to give up his worldly prospects and instead to enter the 

church and follow a religious career. If so, he may have been a 

descendant of Senator 1. 

The closing verses of Ennodius (vv. 7-10), alluding to a visit by 

Senator to the East, may refer to the years 450-45 1, if this Senator 

is identical with the priest of that name who travelled to Constanti¬ 

nople and Milan in those years with letters of Pope Leo I; Leo, Ep. 

69-71,83. 

The dates of his episcopacy are not known. 

FI. Senator 4 cos. (East) 436; patridus 

He visited Euphratensis in c. 434;Theod. Ep. 44 (see below). 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 436 with FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9 

(East): Fasti, Rossi i 696, ILCV 2656, CIL xi 1691 =/LCV 258. 

After 436 (he is called dvr?/) 07ranx6c)he was sent by Theodosius 

II on an embassy to Attila, and went by sea as far as Odessus; Prise, 

fr. 4. This embassy, about which nothing else is knowm, was perhaps 

in 442/443, after Attila renewed pressure on the Romans in 441 

and before the peace of Anatolius 10 in 443 (cf. Bury, LREi 273-5). 

Later, in 449, Attila named Senator with Nomus 1 and Anatolius as 

the men who would be most acceptable to him as Roman envoys; 
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Prise, fr. 8 (although he did not in fact accompany them on their 

embassy in 450; Prise, frr. 13-14). 

PATRicrvs a. 446/7-451: 446/7, Theod. Ep. 44 (addressed Icvdrcopi 

na.Tpi.Kiw); c. Nov. 448, Theod. Ep. 93 (Iti/driupi narpudu); 451, 

ACOec. (see below). 

In 446/447 he received from Theodoret a letter asking his aid in 

relieving the city of Cyrrhus of heavy tax burdens imposed twelve 

years previously (cf. Ep. 47) when Senator was in Euphratensis; 

Theod. Ep. 44. He also received in c. Nov. 448 a letter asking him t•> 

listen kindly to a delegation of bishops who were in Constantinople 

to plead for Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 93. In 449 April 14 he was 

named among high secular dignitaries in acclamations at Edcssa; 

AGWG, nf xv 1, p. 17 (no titles are recorded in this passage). 

In 451 he was present at several sessions of the Council of Chal 

cedon; ACOec. II i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), II i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 

(Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) (he is always styled bpeyahonpenkoraTOf; 

Kai evbotfrraTCK andrntdrow nai naTpucuK). Since no office is named here, 

he will never have held any of the high offices of state, hut must 

nevertheless have been for over fifteen years among the most influen 

tial advisers of Theodosius II, and after him of Marcian; cf. Fhcod. 

Ep. 44 (wTitten in 446/7; xapts rd) Ewrrjpi row flXcov, fin tuj upcr£pw 

peyeOei aei npoariBrjoi rae raw A£iuiparojv Tipac). 

He founded the Church of the Archangel Michael at Byzantium; 

Proc. Aed. I 3.14 (irpcK letdropoc tuhk row narpudiov). In 437/438 he 

gave a table made of silver and weighing 720 pounds to the church 

at Edessa; C/iron. Edess. 60. 

Flavius Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 

Sengilachus friend of Plinta 435/440 

Friend of Plinta; sent by him in 435/440 to persuade the Hun 

Rua to accept only Plinta as Roman envoy; Prise, fr. 1 

Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 

SEPTIM1NVS 1 proconsul Africae 403 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 403 Feb. 20-Sept. 13: 403 Feb. 20, CTh 

xii 6.29“; 403 March 26, CTh vni 5.64° + xin 1.19°; 403 Sept. 13. 

Gesta Coll. Carth. m 174 = Mansi VI 217 (Septimine, vir clarissimc 

proconsulum summe sublimis). 
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SEP1/^I^.\\S2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

•Named on a seat in the Flavian amphirheatre: Chastagnol, Le 

senat romain. 67 n. 2. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(S)EPTIMIVS ... 1 ? vicarius urbis Romae IV/V 

Septimius was buried at Vienne where his grave inscription, 

extant in one MS only in a much damaged form, apparently gave 

details of his career: XII 1858 Vienne. T he text reads as follows: ... 

Septimius arfulescentta sua al . . . /. . Liennensis Prima 

., . / ... terae GECIMAE c©ru/Y(?)iarius in Mache</om'«r 

.../... /ferum in provinr/o consiliarius proconsa/i's. ../ 

. . . .Temilia Legurutvicarius urbis Romae qui 

secum .../... ties .. . depositus? / . . in pa(?) ce V ka/(endas) (?) 

../... in pace . . . Tlte restorations are speculative, but suggest that 

he was perhaps a native of Viennerrsis Prima, who served twice as 

consiliarius, first in Macedonia and then under a proconsul (pre¬ 

sumably of Africa or Achaea), then became, perhaps, governor (con- 

sularis) of Aemilia et Liguria and finally vicarius urbis Romae. 

(A)TTIVS SEPTIM/VS 2 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32205. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vibius Sequester: author ?IV/V; PI.RE t. 

SERANVS proconsul Africae 397 

viCARivs (aFRICAE) c. 395/6: he was approached by catholic 

bishops in Africa for help against Optatus, Donatist bishop of Thamu- 

gadi; Aug. c. litt. Pet. II 83 1184) (vicarius). This office must have 

preceded the proconsulate, but not by very much; cf. Frend. The 

Donatist Church, 240. 

proconsvl (africaE)a. 397: in 397, when Gildn (PI.RE t) was 

virtual ruler of Africa, the Donatist bishops brought the Maximianist 

bishop of Membressa, Salvius, before Seranus; Aug. c. Cresc. IV 

48(58) (proconsul). 

Serapion; see Sarapion. 

Serena: wife of Stilicho ;£/./?£ I. 
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SERENIA NVS v.c., tribunus (Pfori suarii) 418-419 

Vir clarissimus tribunus; at Rome on Dec. 28, 418 and Jan. 6, 

419, when he helped the PVR Svmmachus 6 to maintain order 

during papal elections; Coll. Avell. 14.6,16.4. Probably tribunus 

fori suarii rather than tribunus et notarius (cf. Chastagnol, I.a pre¬ 

fecture urbaine, 172-3, 387 n. 5, and see Aphrodisius 1). 

Serenus 1: grammaticus \V/\r\,PLREi. 

Sere(nus) 2 Padvocatus (fori Thebaidis) E V 

Iepr?fyoc] yevopevoc oxfo]\aom6c ra£ewc rryepolmjac 0[t?/3<u6o<:|; S°e. 

Scient. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt. xt 4, pp. 40-1 Hermopolis (The* 

bais Inferior), dated June 15,417. The document concerns his 

heirs; he was therefore already dead. Possibly oxoXaarotoc rd^ecoc 

should be interpreted as equivalent to advocatus fori\ cf. e.g. Auden- 

tius, Cardemeas and Zenodotus 3. 

Serenus 3 tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep. i 186, 413, 429, 462, 466, it 279 (addressed Zepijuu rpi0oOi'w), 

Ep.i 187, 189, v 142,339,563-4 (either orrco at)rw). He 

visited Constantinople;£p. i 462. Perhaps he was a tribunus et 

notarius. Possibly identical with Serenus 4. 

SERENVS 4 tribunus et notarius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. U 

291 (addressed Zepr\vu> rpijiowu) vorapiu)). He may well be identical 

with Serenus 3. 

AGRIVS SERENVS 5 v.c. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32157. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

FI. Serenus 6 ex tribuni* (East) 525 

0 Mpnpdriaroc) Arrjo] rpttfowwv; son of Martyrius 6 njc Xapspae 

uvripw, native of Oxyrhynchus ;P. land. 43 Oxyrhynchus, dated 525. 

(FI.) Serenus 7 scholasticus and defensor (of Oxyrhynchus) ?VI 

0 eXXo-yipfcuraroe) ox[o)Xa<mxbe nai ft JkSococ rqc Xaptrpde 0£(t>|p^ 

7X(itcov) rroXccoc; PS I 790 Oxyrhynchus. 
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Sergius 1 lawyer 460 

A lawyer (ttjv emorriiX'nv w/iikw) in Thrace; already elderly in 460, 

when he took his young son Ioannes 24 to Daniel the Stylite at 

Constantinople to ha\e a demon cast out; his son was cured and 

became a monk; V. Dan. Styl. 29, 33-4. 

Sergius 2 father of Anastasius 8 L V/E VI 

Father of the comes Anastasius 8; a devout monophysite; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Sel. m 1 (a. 513/518). 

SERGIVS 3 v.magn. (East) L V7E VI 

'O ttf neyaXoirpenovc husband of Auxentia 1 c.f; father of 

Martha c.f. (PLRE m); probably native of Antioch where his pro¬ 

perty lay; he died when his daughter was not yet 13 (she was not 

yet 20 in 533);JusL Nov. 155 (a. 533 Feb. 1). 

SERGIVS 4 governor (Peons ular is) of Syria II 513/518 

‘The magnificent Sergius, the governor (rys‘ = head) of the 

second people of the Syrians’, took a letter to Severus of Antioch 

in 513/518; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vm 1. The governor of Syria Secunda 

was perhaps a consularis by this date; cf. Just. Nov. 8, not. 9. 

Sergius 5 scholasticus (?at Antioch or Apamea) 514/518 

Native of Antioch; a scholasticus (‘axoXaoTtxoc’); a monophysite; 

Severus of Antioch told Petrus bishop of Apamea that he wanted 

Sergius enrolled in the service of the church; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 15 

(a. 514/518). 

Sergius 6 doctor and sophist (East) 515/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 31 

(a. 515/518; ‘from the letter to Sergius the physician and sophist’). 

Cf. Sergius 8. 

Sergius 7 PPO (Orientis) 517 

Native of Zeugma (in Euphratensis); son of Aphthonius 4 and 

brother of Sabinu.s 9; Suid. I 246. 

advocate: he practised as a barrister in the court of the PPO; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 21 (ex tCjv bmavmcbv pTiropuv), Suid. £ 246 (arrd 

Huirryopwv to>v imdp\cov). 

sophist: he also practised as a sophist and attracted the notice of 

the emperor Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de mag. it 21 (avfjp ooQujttk not 
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5ia toik X0701K; atieotpof; ’Avaaraolu) rw yj>r\arCp). He was the author of 

an Epitaphios addressed to his brother Sabinus and ot a workwrep 

tcjv 61K0X07CLU' 7rpoe 'ApioTelb-qv; Suid. 2 246. 

PPO (orif.ntis) a. 517 April 1 -Dec. 1:517 April 1, CJ v 27.6°; 

Dec. 1, CJ II 7.24“(concerns Syria Secunda); addressee of an undated 

law of Anastasius, CJ XI 43.1 la. A prefectorial edict of his is extant; 

Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avendora, p. 265 no. 23, p. 274 no. 23. 

Kaiauroe vvapxocnpatTLopiij^v yeyovioc; Suid.2 246. He praised his staff 

of archivists; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ill 20 (Sergius d7roXiK,who became 

bnapxoq otoc oik dXXoc). He pressed charges against the scrimarius 

Hermias 6 in spite of an intervention by Anastasius; Joh. Lyd.de 

mag. in 50 (le pylon rov Tine tt\v inapx&rrna Sictwtoc). 

EX CONSVL ET PATRICIVS: Suid. 2 246 (kcu and vmru)v nai rrarpuioc); 

the consulship must have been honorary, since his name is not in the 

Fasti of consules ordinarii. 

SERGIVS 8 comes et archiatrus (East) 519/538 

Addressee of two letters from Severus of Antioch, written during 

the latter’s exile; both addressed ‘to Sergius the Count (kopr?c’) and 

archiatrus’ ('apxtarpoe’); Sev. Ant. Ep. 85, 86. Perhaps identical with 

Sergius 6. See also Sergius archiatrus of Reshaina (Zach. HE ix 19, 

X I, Mich. Syr. ix 23) in PLRE hi. 

Sergius 9 grammaticus (East) E VI 

Theological opponent of Severus of Antioch; Phot. Bihl. 230 

(styled 0 ypappariKOc). He wrote a book attacking the Council of 

Tyre, which Severus refuted; Chron. 846, p. 221 = 1 68. 

Sergius: the name Sergius (grammaticus) in Zach. HE VII 10 is an 

error for Ioannes; see Ioannes 74. 

SERONATVS ?vicarius Septem Provinciarum 460 

He was badly educated; Sid. Ap. Ep. II 1.2 (ne primis quidrm 

apicibus sufficienter initiatus) (Sidonius however is very hostile to 

Seronatus and doubtless exaggerates). 

?VICARIVS SEPTEM PROVINCIARVM a. 469: he exercised judicial func¬ 

tions in the Auvergne; Sid. Ap .Ep. 111.2-3, v 13.3-4. He was respon 

sible for taxation both there and among the Gabalitam; Sid Ap. Ep it 

1.3,v 13.2. In office in 469; Sid. Ap.Ep. II1 (a. 469). He dearly held 

office in the civil administration but was neither a PPO(mIudcns prae 

fectis; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 1.3) nor governor of a single province (provincias 

propinantem; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 7.2); he w’as probably vicarius of the PPO 
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in Southern Gaul (? with the title of vicarius Septem Provinciarum, 

although some oi these provinces were now in Visigothic hands) (cf. 

Stein. Bas-Emp. t, ch.xt n. 163). or possible a senior finance official, 

e.g. rationalis per quinque provmcias. At least twice he seems to 

have visited the Visigothic court; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 1.1 (at Aturres), v 

13.1 (at Toulouse). He is alleged to have surrendered territory to 

the Visigoths, Ep. vu 7.2; to have promoted the billeting of Goths 

on Roman landowners (implet cotidie silvas fugientibus villas hospi- 

tibus), and to have enforced Visigothic rather than Roman laws 

(leges Theodosianas calcans Theodericianasque proponens), Ep. n 

1.3. He therefore followed a policy of favouring the Visigoths. 

Sidonius, who calls him ‘Catilina saeculi nostri* (Ep. it 1.1). alleges 

that he was avaricious and his administration of justice corrupt; Ep. 

n 1.1-3, V 13.3-4. He was brutal in his treatment ot prisoners;Ep. 

It 1.2, v 13.3. He also imposed novel forms of taxation; Ep. II 1.3. 

v 13.2. 

Ihe provincials finally (before 475 I brought charges of treason 

with the Goths against him and he was tried and executed; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. vn 7.2 (a. 474/475) (Seronatum barbaris provincias propinantem 

non timuerunt legibus tradere. quern convictum deinceps res publica 

vix praesumpsit occidere). 

He was a large slow-moving man. but quick-tempered (sic ira 

celer, quod piger mole); Sid. Ap. Ep. v 13.2. 

Serotinus ex protectoribus (East) V/Vl 

ZoJvaToOijKTj Irjpcortt'ot' arro npcjmurdpujv: MAMA in 7 11 Corycus 

(Cilicia). 

Serpentius (Theoph. AM 5955): see Libius Severus. 

Serranus client of Petronius Maximus MV 

Criticized bv Sidonius Apollinaris for describing Ins patron (par- 

ronus tuus) Petronius Maximus 22 as ‘felicissimus’; he had written 

to Marcellintts 5 a long letter in his praise: Sid. \p. Ep. n I 3. 

Sersaon (or Scsaon) relative of Geiseric M V 

On the name, see Schrtnfeld. p. 203 (possibly not Germanic). 

Cognatus regis (sc. Geiscrici); he received some catholic slaves 

who were later banished after he reported them to Geiseric as evil 

influences on his other staff; Viet. Vit. i 35. 

Perhaps identical with the unnamed Vandal war leader, brother- 

in-law of Geiseric, who was defeated and badly wounded while 
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leading a raid on Campania in 458; Sid. Ap. Cam. V 445-9. Cf. 

Courtois, Les Vandales et I'Afrique, p. 394, no. 11. 

Servandus 523/52 (i 

Yir strenuus; sent by Theodcric with Catellus to exact payment 

from some shippers for corn which thev had dherted from Rome to 

Africa and sold for their own profit; Cass. Yar. v 35 (a. 523/526). 

Sulpicius Lupercus Servasius iunior poet ’V 

Author of two Latin poems, de cupiditate and de vetustate\Anth. 

Lat. I 648-9. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 1, 791.5 (= p. 47). 

Servants 1 rebel under Honorius 395/423 

Named among the ‘tyranni’ under Honorius; Pol. Silv. laterculus 

78-9 (= Chroti. Min. I, 523). He is otherwise unknown. 

SERVATVS 2 dux Raetiarum 507/511 

Ser\ed under Theoderic; addressee of Cass. Yar. i 1 I (a. 507/5 11). 

SER VILIA (vi 37125 = ILCV 130): PLRE r. 

Servilio Pteacher of Ennodius I.V/EV1 

Styled ‘magister* and ‘sanctitas tua’ by Ennodius in a letter to 

him; Ennod. Ep. V 14 (a. 506). He may have been Ennodius* ‘spiri¬ 

tual* teacher, and so. presumably, a cleric. 

FORTYNA TIASYS SER VILI VS: v.c., consulans (Cretae) 

IV/V; PLRE i. 

Servius 1: commentator on Vergil L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

SER VI VS 2 (Pv.c.)(in Africa) 484 

Generosus et nobilis vir; native of Thuhurbo Mains; a catholic, hr 

suffered persecution under Geiseric and Huneric, losing his life in 

484; Viet. Yit. Ill 25. Possibly of senatorial family. 

Sesi. . . cubicularius (in Italy ) V/VI 

# / Sesi. .. / cubico/arius xot(um) / solvit;.Vo/. Scat, 1928, 294 

n. 13 Aquileia. 

Sev. . . PVR Pbefore 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32217. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 
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SEIERA (?c.f.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; she was 

known to him only through a mutual acquaintance (called Libanius); 

John alludes to her noble birth (oouti eiryereia) and asked For news of 

hei household (nepi tou o'ihov oou navTOs): Job. Chrys. Ep. 229. 

SEVF.RIASA (c.f.) M/LV 

Daughter of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and Papianilla 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

it 12.2 (a. 46]/467). See stemma 14. 

SEVERIAXVS I ex comite (East) 451 

Vir magnificentissimus, ex comite; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451 \ACOec. u iii.ii, p. 150 

(Latin version only; his name and titles have fallen out of the Greek 

version). His name occurs after the list of former administrators and 

among those whose offices were titular (vacantes) or honorary 

(honorarii). Since the lists conclude with spectabiles comites et 

tribunt notani, it may be presumed that his rank was at least specta- 

bilis, and possibly illustris. 

SEVER’IAXVS 2 ^provincial governor (East) ?453/466 

Son of Auxentius 7 and grandson of Cailinicus 2, of a leading 

family of Damascus which traced its line back to Roman ancestors 

who had settled in Alexandria; Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. Z 180, cf. Dam. 

t'r. 803 = Epit Phot. 290 (6 nokinv; bpcot'. i.e. a citizen of Damascus). 

He studied rhetoric and poetry and specialized in Roman law; 

Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. Z 180. His father intended him to become an 

advocate, but his own intention was to study philosophy at Athens 

under Proclus 4; his father would not agree but after he died Seve- 

rianus went to Athens; Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. I 180, fr. 278a = Epit. 

Phot. 283. 

?provincial governor: instead of pursuing philosophy he entered 

public life and obtained oft ice (etc rni no\i-eim’ eaurw nai eiq dpyde 

efrojoc <pepojv). Dam. fr. 278 - Suid. Z 180, fr. 278a = Epit. Phot. 

285. He was not avaricious and avoided extortion, but was conten 

tious and ambitious and relused to yield even to his superiors(ouSeid 

ruv pefiovuv apxomLcv) if he thought he had right on his side; Dam. 

frr. 278, 278a. He was an dp\uv; Dam. fr. 281 = Epit. Phot. 286. He 

exercised judicial powers but was excessively severe (6ucrifoji/Se 
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TunpdraToc rji') arid gave a number of bad decisions, including some 

unjustified death sentences, to which he attributed the lack of suc¬ 

cess in his career thereafter; Dam. fr. 280 = Suid. £ 180. From this 

it appears that he was a provincial govcrnoi but held no further post. 

He is said to have waged a feud with Aspar and Ardabur I but 

being a pagan to have had the worst of it; Dam. fr. 304 = Suid. 1 

180. If this is the dispute with his superiors in office mentioned 

above, he must have been governor between 453 and 4bh, since 

Ardabur was MVM per Orientem at the time of their quarrel (rf. 

Fasti)-, his province might have been in Ardabur's district, i.r the 

East. In any case the feud was before 471 when Aspar and Ardabur 

were killed. 

He was offered a high post by Zeno, probably the praetorian pre 

lecture, but subject to certain conditions, and he refused; he showed 

the letter of Zeno to Damascius; Dam. fr. 305 = Suid. I 1 80 ( rmnu: 

KaTenrtYy€L\aTO Zr)vtor fiaoiXeiK, ei ykvmo twv Kparovinu». tt\v ptra jkwAta 

peyioTrji’ ap\i)v ); the allusion to ot Kparovvrec shows that he was 

offered the post on condition that he became a Christian. See A 

Cameron, in Proc. Cam. Phil. Soc. 195, ns 15 (19b9), p. 18. 

lie was once involved in a plot against Zeno, apparently to revise 

the cause of paganism, but it was betrayed by his fellow-conspira¬ 

tors; among them was the surviving son of Aspar, Herminertcus, 

Severianus narrowly escaped with his life; Dam. fr. 303 = Eptt Phot 

290. 

He wns highly regarded by his contemporaries for his critical 

judgement of literature; Dam. fr. 27b = Suid.T lbb, fr. 284 = Suid. 

N 477. In conversation with Damascius he showed his critical acumen 

and his fluent delivery in his comments on the speeches of Isocrates, 

discoursing not like a sophist but like a philosopher; he encouraged 

Damascius' younger brother, lulianus 18, to study literature; he 

expressed a dislike of the wr itings of Callimachus; Dam. fr. 282 - 

Suid. - 180. He was a tireless letter-writer, and corresponded with 

Arcadius 4 of Larissa; Dam. fr. 279 = Suid. £ 180. 

He was known as an obstinate character; Dam. fr. 278. He was 

also vain; Dam. fr. 281. He was a devout pagan; Dam. fr. 30 >. fr 

.304. 

Severianus 3 poet and rhetor \I V 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 311. Invited by ihe emperor 

Majorian to Arles, where he attended a banquet with Sidomus 

Apollinaris (in 458/61); Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 13.4. He was a poet. Sid. 

Ap. Carm. IX 3\b,Ep. IX 13.4, 15.1, v. 37. Also a rhetor; Ep. IX 15.1. 
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• >/. \uihni nl .1 work on thetoric (sic scribere non minus valen- 

iem. Marcus Quimihanns m solebat i: Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 316-17. 

Possiblv therefore idrmii .<1 with lulius Severianos 7. Ct. Schanz- 
Hosius tv 2. p. 58. 

SEVER IASI'S [ v.c. V/VI 

Erlcsta tratruum iuun rcsthuit titulum M. A, I. Severiani c.v., ex 

mglcnio) Astcihvill 9585 +■ 20938 -1l.CY 1383 Caesarea (Maure¬ 

tania i. I he sense ol the letters *M. A. I.’ is uncertain. 

SEVERIAXVS 3 \.icomes consistorianus (East) 515-516 

V.c., comes sacri noatri consist orii; Coll. Avell. 111. Bearer of 

letters between Constantinople and Rome in 515-516\ColL Avell. 

1 10 (a. 513 1 ul\ S; Iloimisdas to Anastasias). Coll. Avell. Ill (a. 

5H*Juh Hi: Anastasias i<> Mormisdas), Coll. Avell. 112 (date lost; 

Ilormisdas to \na.stasius answering 111), Coll. Avell. 113 (a. 516 

July 28: Anastasias to the senate of Rome), Coll. Avell. 114 (un¬ 

dated: the senate it* \nastasuis answering 11 3). He travelled with 

Iheopompus 3 in 51 C'.Coll. Avell. 1 1 1-14. 

DOM ITU \ SEYERfA V l S' 6: v.cconsularis Campaniae IV/V; 

PL RE I. 

luliti'* Severiamw 7 writer on rhetoric IY/VI 

Author of a work on rhetoric (Praecepta artis rhctoricae); Halm. 

Rhet 1 (tr Mm., p. 355. rf. S» hanz-IIosius tv 2,pp. 265-6. 

Possibls identical with Seterianua 3. 

(S).;tUuMiu» Sevcrianus 8 exceptor of the PVR 402 

SaliusriiiN beverianua exceptor prael. urbi; died aged 22, buried at 

Rome on June 21,102; vt 37741 = 1LCY Ab\a. 

Severinus 1:( KP *88-'90. CSI. 391. PYC 398-399; PLREI. 

Severing 2 PYC 423-424 

1 • judge bv hi> name and date, he may have been a descendant 

r.Soii) of Severinus 1. 

pvr: a. 423 Srpi. 29-424 Jan. 9: 423 Sept. 29,C/vm 10.11 (the 

MSS call him ‘p.p.’. which is evidently wrong, see below); 424Jan. 9. 

C7(i XV 1.52 (MSS p.u.; the law concerns rents from the porticus 

/.euxippi. so he must have been PYC). 
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Severinus iunior 3 cos 48J 

CONSVL (West) a. 482 with FI. Trocundes (Fast): bast:, (.oil. 

Avell. 68-9, Simplicius. Ep. 20. For inscriptions which might he 

either 461 or 482, see Severinus 5. Cf. stemma 22. 

Severinus 4 \.ml. (in lialv i 526 

Sent to Savia by Theoderic to reassess the tribute in 323 VJti; 

Cass. Var. v 14 (a. 523/526; addressed ‘Sevcrino v.i.’), 15 (a. ">23; 

526; styled ‘illustris et magnificus’ and *vir illustris'). He was perhaps 

a peraequator. Vir illustris; sent with Osuin to govern Dalmatia in 

526/527 by Athalaric;Cass. Var. ix 9 (a. 526/527). Cl. stemma 22 

FI. Severinus 5 cos. li>l 

Full name; SEC xiv 812, 81 3, PSI m 175. Cf. stemma 22. 

He held his position as a man of influence throughout the political 

vicissitudes of the 450s in the West; Sid. Ap. Ep. t 11.10 (vir inter 

ingentes principum mot us atque inacqualem rcipublicae stutum 

gratiae semper aequalis). 

CONSVL (West) a. 461 with FI. Dagalaiphus 2 (Fast): Fash. Sid. 

Ap. Ep. i 11.10-11, PSI ill 175, SEG xiv 812,813: the consulships 

recorded on several inscriptions (Rossi t 878-9, CIL V /> 155, t\ 107 t. 

X 1342, Xin 5657,AE 1914. 68) might he cither 461 or 482. 

In 461 he was present at a banquet given at Arles In the emperor 

Majorian, which is described at length bv Sidonius Apollinaris; Sui. 

Ap. Ep. I 1 1.10-1 1,16 (he was the senior person present altct the 

emperor). 

In 476/483 his name was inscribed on a scat in the Flavian amphi 

theatre;M 32206 (5ererinus v.c. et ini ex com. ord.). I't.r the date, 

see Aggerius. 

Macius Severinus 6; tribunus legionis (I Italicae IV V: PI.RE t 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 

Venantius Severinus Faust us 

. . .al. . Severinus Festus Vitalis 

Severus l (AE 1954, 59): PLRE t. 

SEVER VS 2 (v\c.) 1 IV F \ 

brother of Pinianus (PLRE i) (and therefore son of Valerius Scvr 

rus 29 in PLRE I); he opposed the sale of the tamilv properties bv 
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Pmianus and Melania iunior; I'. Mel, Gr. 10, 12, V. Mel. Lat. i 10, 

12. The brothers were commended to Patroinus by Svmmachus for 

help after their father’s death; Svmm. Ep. vn 116. 

SEVERVS 3 consularis Campaniae 400-401 

He was a friend of Svmmachus (in PLRE i); Symm. Ep. \l 5, .38, 

vn 1 11. Related to Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE i); 

Ep. vi 49 (parens vester). Acquainted with the vicarius Anonvmus 

48. 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) of Campania a. 400-401: he was judge of 

first instance in a case involving a citizen of Liternum (therefore he 

was governor of Campania); Symm. Ep. vi 5 (a. 399/400). He retired 

from office in 401, apparently at his own wish; Symm. Ep. VI 38 

(summer 401) (molestia publica liberatus in patriae otium reverte- 

tur). He is perhaps identical w ith an unnamed governor of Cam¬ 

pania who received several letters from Symrnachus; Svmm. Ep. ix 

131, 136, 138, 139 (c. a. 401). 

He is mentioned in Symm. Ep. vt 49 (a. 396/398; in Campania), 

vn 111 (undated; recommended to Patroinus). Addressee of a letter 

from Svmmachus; Symm, Ep. vni 6. 

Probablv not identical with the *\ ir honestus’ Severus mentioned 

in an undated letter of Svmmachus; Symm. Ep. ix 49. 

Severus 4 former prefect (East) (?PYC or PPO) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Xilus the monk mentioning the exile of 

John Chrysostom and the fate of those responsible; Nil. Ep. Ill 199 

(addressed levrjpipd.no enapxcjv). No Severus is known in this period 

as PPO or PVC. The title could be honorary, but not necessarily so. 

(SEV)ERVS 5 v.c., Pprimicerius scrinii (at Milan) 4.32 

Secerns v.c., prim(icerius) scrin(ii) labulari(orum) 3/edioKanen- 

sium); died aged about 45, buried in 432 at Salona; HI 9517 = D 

9044 = ILCV 122 Salona (Dalmatia). The interpretation is not cer¬ 

tain; Severus was presumably head of the scriniarii subordinate to 

the (two) tabularii at Milan, w'herher in the officium of the PPO or 

of the governor of Aemilia et Liguria is uncertain; cf. Jones, Studies 

in Roman Government and Law, 166-7. 

Severus 6 v.d.. agens in rebus (East) c. 444 

0 Kadoaiwpevoc: pa-yiorpuu'dc d yei'dpevoc oovQa.8 uoi>0a rrje ayoAirc rdjv .. 

payLOTpiai/uiv (i.e. v.d., agens in rebus, fact us subadiuva scholae 

agentum in rebus)', employed by Nomus 1 mag. off. as a private 
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debt-collector (in c. 444);ACOec. 11 i.ii, p. 21. For similar titles, cf. 

Vranius 4. 

Sever us 7 exCRP(Easl) 451 

Vir magnificentissimus ex comite privatarura; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalccdon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. II ni.it. 

p. 149 (Latin version only; his name has dropped out of the Greek 

version). His name occurs in the list of former administrators, and 

his office was probably therefore genuine, rather than titular (paeans), 

Severus 8 patricius (East) 474 

Senator of Constantinople; prudent and just; sent by the emperor 

Zeno as envoy to the Vandal king Geiseric in 474, having been made 

patricius to give the embassy greater status; he persuaded Geiseric to 

release without ransom many Roman captives and to let lum pur 

chase others; Malch. fr. 3 {Zarppov ex tt?<; 0otAr?<; npeofkvTTp aipeirtu. 

dvbpa kou o<jj<t>poovvT}bvoL<t>epav hoKovma kcll toj idt\eiv rd Sinaia *ai 

Trarpuuov avtov irovrioac diroirepnei. 6nu)C tic n?c A£uk rt?e npeoikiac to 

(JXppa naTaonevdooi ocpvorepov ). He also persuaded Geiseric to allow 

the catholics of Carthage to worship freely; Viet. Vit. t 51 (per 

patricium Severum). 

SEVERVS 9 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Severi et Galli; probably brothers; named on a seat in the Flavian 

ampitheatre; VI 32114. For their rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(SEV)ERVS 10 c.v. (at Rome) P476/483 

Aede . .ii. . . et Severus c.c. v.v.; named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; VI 32100. Presumably they were brothers. For their 

date, see Aggerius. 

[SE)VERVS 11 c.v. (at Rome) M76/483 

. .veri c.v.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastag 

nol. Le senat rornain, 67 n. 2. For his date, see Aggerius. 

Severus 12 Padvocatc or teacher; then a priest L \ 

He preferred an ecclesiastical career to one involving secular 

learning, perhaps as an advocate or teacher (<j\oXa<rrun))\ he became 

a priest at Tripolis in Phoenice and was a leading figure there (ni 

7Tpureia ei\e) when in c. 490 he baptized his namesake Severus. the 

later bishop of Antioch; Zach. V. Sep., p. 81. 
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Sever us 13 citizen of Scythopolis LV/EV1 

Brother of Sophronius 4: they were nepiiiorrroi at Scythopolis, 

their native town; relative ot the monk Basil; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 

34. Possibly persons ol rank. 

Scverus 14 (Pv.inl.) 508 

Husband ol Mellesa inlustris femtna (hence presumably himself 

an inlustris; she will have followed her husband's rank); she died in 

508 before him, by which date their children had married well; 

Ennod. Carm. u 117, vv. 5-8 (quae victrix fortem tenui per blanda 

maritum, melle meo vertens iura. Severe, tua. Quos genui, celsa 

coniunctos stirpe reliqui. Quod votum est sanctis, coniuge prae- 

morior). 

SEVER VS 15 (v.c.) EVI 

Ennodius composed a speech in 512 on the occasion of Severus 

and Patenus 2 going to school; both were of noble family and 

descended from consuls; Ennod. Dictio xiu. Severus was perhaps a 

descendant of H. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 (cos. 470), possibly 

his grandson. 

SEVERVS lb v.sp.. corrector Eucaniae et Bruttii c. 527 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); addressee of three letters from Athalaric; Cass. 

Var. vin 31-3 (all c. a. 527). He was told to encourage landowners 

and curiales in Bruttium to return to the towns to dwell, Cass. Var. 

Mil 31; to enquire into horse-stealing near Scyllaceum (in Bruttium), 

vm 32; and to protect merchants at a fair in Eucania, vm 33 (called 

‘spcctabilitas vestra*). He was evidently governor (corrector) of 

Eucania and Bruttium. 

.. JVS SEVERVS 17 v.c. E/MV 

V.c.; contemporary with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 (cos. 431); 

vi 1791 in hortis lustinianeis (inscribed after Bassus’s consulship). 

Libius Severus 18 Augustus 461-465 

Eibius Severus; Coins (in CohenJ Mil, p. 227 ), D 811, Rossi I 808. 

A late source, Theoph. AM 5955, suggests that he was nicknamed 

*Serpenrius\ but the text is corrupt and the meaning uncertain. 

Native of Lucania; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 636, Cass, chron. s.a. 46E 

avgvstvs (West) a. 461 Nov. 19-465 Nov. 14; proclaimed Augus¬ 

tus by Ricimer 2 at Ravenna on Nov. 19. 461; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 
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461 (Nov. 19), Cass, chron. s.a. 461. Marcell. com. s.a. 461, Chron. 

Gall. 511 no. 636, Vict.Tonn. s.a. 461 (July 7), Theoph. AM 5955 

(July 7). He was not recognised by the emperor I.eo in the East; 

Jord. Rom. 335. He died at Rome on Nov. 14,465; Fast. Vinci. 

Prior, s.a. 465 (Aug. 15), Pasch. Camp. s.a. 465. jord. Rom. 336, 

Get. 236. The date of Fast. Vind. requires correction, since Sevcrus 

issued a law on Sept. 25; cf. Nov. Sev. 2 and Seeck, Regesten. 412. 

The allegation that Ricimer poisoned him (Cass, chron. s.a. 464) is 

implicitly denied by Sidonius Apollinaris (Sid. Ap. Carm. u 317-18 

auxerat Augustus naturae lege Severus divorum numcrum). 

FI. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 PVR 470; cos. 470; patricms 

Inscr. 1-4) Flavian amphitheatre: 1) VI 32091 = D 5634,2) VI 

32092, 3-4) VI 32188-9. Inscr. 5) D 8994 (an ivory tahiet of 

unknown provenance). 

Messius Phoebus Severus;Inscr. 4-5. Messius Phoebtu . . .(or 

similar); Inscr. 1-3. FI. Severus;x 1343. Severus; elsewhere. Hi* 

name is perhaps to be restored on CIL vi 32217 and 32226. 

Native of Rome; Dam. Epit. Phot. 9, 64, fr. 6 = Epit. Phot. 233 

= Suid. I 182. He was perhaps an ancestor, presumably grandfather, 

of Severus 15. 

Before 470 (probably before 467) he went to live in Alexandria 

to study philosophy and to teach; Dam. fr. 116 = Suid. I 182, Dam 

fr- 6 — Phot. Bibl. 242 (ed. Bekker, p. 3495 21). He was disillusioned 

with public life; Dam. Epit. Phot. 66 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (pp. 340a 

28ff.). While in Alexandria he received a visit from some Brahmins; 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 67 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (pp. 340a 28ff.). 

In 467/469 he returned to Rome hoping that the emperor Anthc 

mius would be able to revive Rome’s fortunes, and was made consul 

(for 470); Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (p. 340a 4). He 

was a pagan, and planned a revival of paganism with Anthemius; 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 108 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (p. 3436 f>). 

consvi. (West) a. 470 with lordanes 3 (East): Fasti, Rossi l 826-8. 

830, C/Lv 6732, X 1343, xtl 1497, AE 1905,91, Inscr. 1-4, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 64. 108 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (pp. 340a 4. 3436 6). 

PVR a. 470: he was city-prefect during his consulship, when he 

restored part of the Flavian amphitheatre; Inscr. I (/».u. patm em. 

ord.), Inscr. 3 (cited below). 

PATRicivs: he was already patricius in his consulship; Inscr. I 

(cited above), Inscr. 2 (title lost, but to be restored), Inscr. 3 (cited 

below), riarpucux;; Dam. fr. 6 = Phot. Bibl 242 (p. 3496 21), cf. 

Epit. Phot. 9 (Tcopaia#' iravrip). 
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Probably in 476/483 his name was inscribed on two seats in the 

Flavian amphitheatre; Inscr. 3 (Messii Phoeb . . . praef. urb. patricii 

consul, ord.), Inscr. 4 (Mess. Pheb. Sevcri v.inl. . . patricii consul, 

ord.). For the date, see Aggerius. Since there are two seats bearing 

his name, he presumable changed his seat on receiving promotion, 

perhaps moving to sit among the illustres when he was made PVR. 

He must have died before 490 since in that year his junior the 

consul of 472 was caput senatus (see Rufius Postumius Festus 5). 

ST LPICIVS SEVER I'S 20 (v.c.); Christian writer LIV/EV 

Native of Aquitania, of noble birth; author of letters, a chronicle, 

a Life of St Martin, and Dialogues; described as a ‘presbyter’ (though 

this is not confirmed by Paulinus of Nola, see below); Gennad. de 

vir. ill. 19 (Aquitanicae provinciae, Mr genere et litteris nobilis). A 

close acquaintance of Paulinus of Nola, with whom he corresponded 

frequently; Paul. Nol. Ep. 1,5, 11, 17.22-4,27-32. 

He was a little younger than Paulinus (PLRE l 681); Paul. Nol. 

Ep. 5.4 (who writes; ‘mihi aetas provectior’). Therefore he was bom 

c. 360. He followed the career of an advocate and was very success¬ 

ful (in ipso adhuc mundi theatro. id cst, fori celebritate diversans ct 

facundi nominis palmam tenens); he married into a consular family 

and acquired considerable wealth by his marriage (divitiae de matri- 

monio familiae consularis aggestae); Paul. Nol. Ep. 5.5. His raother- 

in-law was Bassula (cf. Addenda to PLRE I); Snip. Sev. Ep. 3, Paul. 

Nol. Ep. 5.6. 

Like his friend Paulinus he abandoned a secular career to follow a 

life devoted to religion, and went into a life of monastic seclusion; 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 1,5, 17. He lived in Narbonensis, at Primuliacum; 

Paul. Nol. Ep. I (in Narbonensis), 31,32 (he built two churches at 

Primuliacum). On the site of Primuliacum (near Naurouze), see J. 

Fontaine. Vie de saint Martin, pp. 32ft. with A. Chastagnol, BSAF 

1970,284-6. 

Of his writings, the Chronicle, the Dialogues, the Vita Martini and 

three letters are extant. The Chronicle ends in 400, but was not 

completed before c. 403 (it alludes to the description of Helena’s 

discovery of the True Cross in Paul, Nol. Ep. 31, written in 402/403). 

The Dialogi were probably written in 404/405 (three years have 

elapsed since 401. Dial. I 1.1,7.2; and seven years have elapsed 

since the Council of NTmes, held in autumn 396, Dial. II 14.4). 

See further /Ml' iva 863-71, Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 472-80, 

also Nora Chadwick, Poetry and Letters in Early Christian Gaul, 

ch. iv, and ODCC s.v. Sulpicius Severus. 
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Flavius Sevents Aetius 

Flavius Procopius C.onstantinus Sevcrus Alexander 

Sevents Ant(oninus) 

Severus Sanctus qui et Endelechius 

Severus Simplicius 

Sibia Goth l.V/KVl 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 203. 

Father of Quidila l; Cass. Var. vm 26 (c. a. 526). 

AC l LI VS G LAB RIO S1BIDIVS signo SPED1 VS: lcgatus in 

Achaea, consularis Campaniae, vicarius Scptem Provinciarum 

after 399, PLREl. 

MARIA SIC VIA c.f. ?V 

C.f.; a Christian;Vl 32013 = ILCY 1 72 adn. (Church of SS Quattm 

Coronati). 

Sidimundus PGothic federate (East) 479 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 204. 

Sidimundus is known only from Malchus fr. 18 (= FUG rv. pp. 

I26ff.) (narrating events of 479). He was descended from the same 

tribe as Theodericus 7 (£k pkv rf?c aunjc (JwXtjc to iivUaOci- 5tra); he was 

therefore an Ostrogoth and one of the Amali. In 479 he was living 

on land granted him by the imperial government near Dyrrachium 

in Epirus, being technically bound bv an agreement with the Romans 

and receiving subsidies from the emperor (5o*co0mi be rbre riisru 

Pcjpaioes vnooirovbov, nai ev rp tear' 'EniSapt'ov ’Hiret/iiy \u/nu> re vtpbpeiw 

xai eObaipoua nXripov nai napa(laoiXecx bexopem1 au'rdjetc). I his suggests 

that he had broken away from one of the main groups of Ostrogoths 

to receive land and subsidies from the Romans, in return for whit h 

he had no doubt promised to provide military aid when required, 

i.e. he will have been a Gothic federate. 

His uncle was the comes domesticorum Aedoingus. 

In 479 Theodericus 7 asked him for help in finding a home for 

his people in Epirus; Sidimundus tricked the population of F.pidam 

nus (Dyrrachium) and the Roman soldiers stationed there into 

leaving the city empty for Theoderic and his people to occupy. 
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Sidonius subdiaconus; versifier ?V 

Subdiaconus; author of a ten-line argument on Book II of the 

Bellum Civile of Lucan; Anth. Lat. i 719c. See Schanz-Hosius n4, 

p. 497. 

C. Sollius Modestus Apullinaris Sidonius 

Sigibertus‘Claudus' king of the Franks c. 490-c. 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 205-6 (s,n. Sigisbertus). 

Ruler of the Franks near the Rhine around Cologne; Greg. Tur. 

HFn 40. Father of Chlodericus; Greg. Tur. HF n 37, 40. Nick¬ 

named ‘the Lame* (‘Claudus') owing to a wound in the knee ob¬ 

tained in a battle with the Alamanni near Ziiipich; Greg. Tur. HFu 

37 (the date was presumably before Clovis subdued the Alamanni 

in c. 496/7; cf. Zdllner, Gesch. d. Franken. p. 34). Killed by his son 

for the sake of his kingdom; Greg. Tur. HFn 40 (in c. 508, soon 

after the battle of VouiIl£). 

SI GILD A wife of Theodericus Strabo 481 

Wife of Theodericus Strabo 5: she was present at his death, and 

buried him;Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. Presumably she was the mother of 

Reritach. See stemma 39. 

Sigiricus Burgundian prince E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 206 (s.n. Sigisricus). 

Son of king Sigistnund; unjustly executed by his father in 522; 

Mar. Avcnt. s.a. 522, Greg. Tur. HF in 5. His mother was a daughter 

of Theoderic the Ostrogoth (her name was Ostrogotho Areagni); 

Greg. Tur. HF HI 5. See stemma 42. 

Sigismer I barbarian prince (in Gaul) M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld. pp. 204-5 (s.n. Sigimerus). 

Sidonius Apollinaris sent to a friend a description of Sigismer, 

‘regius iuvenis ritu arque cultu gentilicio omatus’, in procession with 

his attendants; he was travelling to visit his intended bride; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. tv 20 (?c. 470). Possibly a Frankish or Burgundian prince. 

Sigismer 2 v.inl., comes (in Italy) 526 

On the name, see Schonfeld. pp. 204-5 fs.n. Sigimerus). 

Administered the oath of loyalty to the senate at Rome on 
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Athalaric’s accession; Cass. Var. vin 2 (after Aug. 30, 526; addressed 

to the senate: . . . illustrem Sigismerem comitem nostrum voids cum 

his qui directi sunt fecimus sacra pracstare). 

Sigismundus king of the Burgundians 5lb-523 

On the name, see Schdnfeid, p. 205 (s.n. Sigimundus). 

Son of Gundobad 1; Anon. Val. 12.63, Mar. Avent. s.a. 516, 
Greg. Tur. HF in b, Passio S. Sigismundi 4. Brother of Godomar 2; 

Mar. Avent. s.a. 524, Greg. Tur. HF ill 6, Passio S. Sigismundi 4. 

Husband of Ostrogotho Areagni (daughter ofTheodcric 7); Anon. 
Val. 12.63 (cf. Areagni), Jord. Get. 297, Greg. Tur. HF ID 5 (she 

was his first wife). She bore him a son, Sigiric; Mar. Avent. s.a. 522, 

Greg. Tur. HF ill 5. They also had a daughter, probably called 
Suavegotho; Avit. Horn. 26, Flodoard, Hist. Rem. u 1. After Ostro¬ 

gotho died, he remarried; Greg. Tur. HF m 5. By this marriage he 

had two sons, Gisclahad and Gundobad 2; Passio S. Sigismundi 9. 
See stemma 42. 

He already bore the title ‘rex’ during his father’s lifetime; Avit. 
Ep. 29,45. * 

KING OF THE Burgundians a. 516-523: successor of his father 

Gundobad in 516; Mar. Avent. s.a. 516. Greg. Tur. HFtn 5, Passio 
S. Sigismundi 4. 

PATRicrvs: he bore the title ‘patricius’; Avit. Ep. 8. He apparently 

had an official title conferred on him by the emperor at Constanti¬ 

nople; cf. Avit. Ep. 78 (quos militiae fascibus sustollitis). If so, this 

may have been the title of MVM per Gallias, one which was con¬ 

ferred on earlier Burgundian kings, cf. Gundioc and Gundobad. 

In 522 he executed his son Sigiric; Mar. Avent. s.a. 522. In 
remorse he withdrew to a life of seclusion; Greg. Tur. HFiu 5, 

Passio 5. Sigismundi 8. In the following year the Franks under 

Chlodomer invaded his kingdom and defeated him; he was surren 

dered to Chlodomer with his wife and children by his own people 

and was eventually killed after a period of imprisonment; Mar. Avent. 

s.a. 523 % Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Greg. Tur. HF in 6. His successor 

was Godomar. 
He became a catholic during his father's lifetime, and showed 

much devotion to prayer and made many benefactions to the 

church; Avit. Ep. 29, 31,Passio S. Sigismundi 4. Founder of the 

monastery of St Maurice at Agaunum; Greg. Tur. HF ill 5, Passio S. 

Sigismundi 6. After his defeat in 523, he cut his hair and became a 

monk .Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Mar. Avent. s.a. 523. 

A few years after his death his remains were recovered and taken 
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to Agaunum, where his cult was already flourishing in the time of 

Gregory of ToursS. Sigismundi I Off.. Greg. Tur. De Gloria 

Mart. I 75. 

FI. Sigisvultus MVM (West) 440-448; cos. 437; patricius 448 

F rill name; Rossi l 698. Sigisvultus (Segisvultus. Sigisvuldus); 

elsewhere. His name is Germanic; sec Schbnfeld, pp. 206-7. 

He was an Arian, and in c. 427/8 he sent the Arian bishop Maxi¬ 

minus to dispute with St Augustine at Hippo; Aug. Coll, cum Maxi- 

mino 1 {=PL 42, 709), Sermo 140 (=PL 38, 773). 

comes (Pafricae) a. 427: after the defeat of Felix 14’s generals 

by Bonifatius 3 in Africa in 427, Sigisvult was sent from Italy to 

take control of the war; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427 (belli contra Bonifa- 

tium coepti in Segisvultum comitem cura translata est). Chron. Gall. 

452 no. 96 (s.a. 424) (Sigisvuldus ad Africam contra Bonifatium 

properavit). Comes; Aug. Coll, cum Maximino 1, Sermo 140. Pre¬ 

sumably he returned to Italy when amicable relations were restored 

between Bonifatius and the imperial court (in 429/430). He was 

perhaps appointed comes Afrieae in place of Bonifatius; cf. Fasti. 

CONSVI. (West) posterior a. 4.37 with FI. Aetius 7: Fasti, Rossi I 

698, CIG 9427. CIL ix 1366, Xystus, Ep. 9-10. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MII.ITIAE (West) a. (.J437- )440-448: 

he may well have held this post when he became consul in 437, cf. 

Fasti. In office a. 440 March 20; Nov. Val. 6.1a. He was in Italy in 

summer 440 when he organized coastal defences against Vandal 

at tacks; JVo v. Val. 9 (a. 440 June 24) (cum vir illustrissimus magister 

militum Sigisvuldus tarn militum atque (sic) foederatorum tuitionem 

urbibus ac litoribus non desinat ordinare). Still in office in 448 at 

Ravenna; Constantius, C. Germani 38 (patricii SegisvuJti cancellis 

praeerat; this reference to his cancellarius proves that he still occu¬ 

pied the post of magister militum) (dated by the visit to Ravenna in 

448 of Germanus of Auxerre; cf. F..A. Thompson. Britannia viii, 311 

n. 35). In spite of his title, he must have been junior to Aetius 7. 

PATRICIVS a. 448: he was patricius by 448; Constantius, V. Ger- 

mani 38 (cited above). Patricius; Mansi V 116.3, 1167 (this document 

is a forgery from the lime of Pope Symmachus but contains genuine 

historical material; cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont, i, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii). 

Sigizan Hun officer (East) LV 

A Hun; he and Zolbon commanded the Huns in Anastasius’ army 

during the Isaurian war; Joh, Ant. fr. 2146. On the name, cf. 

Maenchen-Helfen, p. 420. 
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Silbius Dorolheus Diomedes 

Silvanus 1 CRP (East) *^95/400 

CJ XI 78. la (a law of Arcadius and Honorius (a. 395/402) which 

refers to Syria and Egypt). The post of CRP in the East was occu¬ 

pied from 401 by Studius 1 and Nestorius 2. 

Silvanus 2 rhetor; bishop of Philippopolis, then of Troas 

L IV/E V 

Pupil of Troilus 1; frrjrwp\ a zealous Christian, he chose to live as 

an ascetic rather than to follow a career as a rhetor; under Atticus 

(patriarch of Constantinople 406-425) he was firstly bishop of 

Philippopolis and then bishop of Troas, having asked fora transfer 

as Thrace was too cold for him; Soc. vn 37. 

Silvanus 3 CRP (West) 405 

CRP (West) a. 405 Oct. 5-Nov. 13: 405 Oct. 5, CTh v 16.30^ dal. 

Rav(ennae); 405s (MSS 400) Nov. 13, CTh xr 1.27adat. Ra\. (the 

MSS call him ‘Saivinus’). 

*!Silvanus!* 4 philosopher E/M V 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 

empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Pair. Const. II, 

pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

S1L VANVS 5 (?v.c.) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter of consolation from Theodoret on the death 

of his wife; Theodoret calls him r) peyaXoirpcxeud ocv and the letter is 

addressed £A/3m'u> npurewim; Theod. Ep. 15 (date unknown). The 

npu)TevovTe<; appear to have been local honorati, not leading members 

of the curia; cf. Just. Nov. 128.16 and P.Oxx. 1983, 2779 (FI. 

Strategius 9). 

Silvanus 6 philosopher I. V 

4>i>oao0oc; a devout pagan; respectable, but superficial in char.n 

ter; Dam. fr. 359 = Suid. E 2528 = I 409. 

Silvanus 7 father ot Rutinus 1. V 

Father of Rufinus 13; acquainted with the father of Casades (i.e. 

Perozes, king of Persia 459-484); Proc. BP t 11.24, 16.4. He was 
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also doubtless father of Timostratus; Proc. BPi 1 7.44, Evagr. //£rv 

12. Sec stemma 36. 

SJL VAX\'S 8 v.c.: ?dux Syriae ?V/VI 

Silvanus married the daughter of <pv\ap\oi drawee, and they had a 

daughter called Xaoi&d0T}\ on her death, he constructed a martyrs’ 

shrine, and recorded the facts in a verse inscription in which he is 

alluded to as Xopn-poraroc EiXjfcu'oc. aei Kpartuiv ev 'Lpeptfoic; 1GLS ll 

297 = Robert, Hell. IV, pp. 136-7 Anasartha (Syria Prima). The 

Erembi may be Arabs, i.e. Saracens; cf. P-ll' vt 413ff. The Saracens 

roamed along the whole eastern frontier from Syria down to Arabia; 

from the location of Silvanus’ inscription (Anasartha lay in the 

south-east of the civil province of Syria Prima), it is probable that 

Silvanus held office in that region and that Anasartha lay in his terri¬ 

tory; he was perhaps a military man, to contract such a marriage (cf. 

e.g. Victor 4 in PI.RE t). and may therefore hav e been dux Syriae. 

Silvanus 9 Samaritan; in office (East) 518 

Father of Arsenius 3; Cyr. Scyth. I*. Sabae 70. 

A Samaritan; in 518 he held an official position (to rrivucavra napa- 

bwaorevuv ev HaoCKiKoic d$icjpaoii/) and was notorious for his anti- 

Christian activities; St Sabas foretold that he would be burnt alive; 

Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 61. In 529, after the Samaritan revolt was 

crushed, he was caught travelling without a permit and was burnt 

alive by the Christian population of Scvthopolis; Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Sabae 70. 

Silverius v.inl. ?V 

PI Silveri v. in.; XV 7538 water pipe at Rome. The sense of‘PT’ 

is uncertain. 

Silvester leading citizen in Byzacena L V/E VI 

Bene Christianus et provinciae Byzaccnac primarius; he gave Ful- 

gentius, bishop of Ruspe, a suitable site on which to build a mona¬ 

stery; Fcrrandus, I’ Fulg. 28. 

Silvia (Paul. Nol. Ep. 31.1): PLRE\. 

Pnlemius Silvias palatinus (West); author E/M 

‘Polimei Silvii’;\!S o [ Lai ere ulus. Silvius; elsewhere. 

Friend of Hilarius of Arles (c. 401-449) and a famous contem¬ 

porary author; V. Mil. Are4 11. Author of the Latcrculus (in Chron. 

Min. i). 
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After service in the imperial palace he wrote works on religion; 

described as mentally unstable; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 121 (va. 438) 

(Silvius turbatae admodum mentis post militiae in palatio exactac 

munera aliqua de religione conscribil). 1 he Lalrrculus was being 

compiled in 448; Laterculus principum 84 = Chron. Min. 1, p. 523. 

It was completed in early 449; Laterculus v, Brevianum temporum 

= Chron. Min. 1, p. 547. The work was dedicated to Kucherius (= 

Eucherius 8), bishop of Lyons c. 434-450; Laterculus. praef. 

See further P-\V XXI 1260-3. 

Siluntius (Joh. Mai. fr. 37 = Exc. de ins., p. Ib8); sec Longinus 4 of 

Selinus. 

SIMEONIVS v.c., comes (in Italy) 510/511 

Sent by Theoderic in 510/51 I to Dalmatia to investigate and 

reorganize the collection of the siliquaticum and the running of the 

iron mines there; Cass. Var. ui 25 (addressed ‘Simeonio v.c. comiti’), 

26 (called ‘vir clarissimus’). He had served Theoderic before; Cass. 

Var. m 26 (cuius fides olim nobis cst oognita). 

SIM PL I CIA N VS (v.c.) 508 

Adulescens nobilissimus; he went to Rome to study in 508 and 

was commended to Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. vi 15 (carlv 508). A 

student at Rome in 508-509; Ennod. Ep. Vil 19 (to Simplicianus, 

Sept. 508), 29 (late 509). 

SIMP LI Cl OLA (?c.f.); nun c. 424/425 

Virgo sacra; daughter ol Galla 3; Aug. Ep. 212. For the date, i f. 

Galla. 

SIMPLICIVS 1 proconsul Asiae 39u March 25 

CTh i 12.5°. 

Possibly identical with Simplicius 4. 

Simplicius 2 MVM (per Orienteml 

.'MVM prarsentalis 4nr> 

Native of Pentapolis and an acquaintance of Syncsius I ; Syn. Ep. 

24, 133. He was fond of poetry; Syn. Ep. 120, l 33 (orpaTiujrrjs 

770077 ix oc). 

COMES ET mvm (per ORIENTLM) a. 396-398: 39b Dec. 18. CTh VI!I 

5.56 (magister militum); 396 Dec. 23. CTh vi 4.28 (MSS p.po; the 

law deals with former duces)\.398 March 1 1. CTh vil 7.3 (comes et 
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magister uiriusque militiae; since the law concerns lands at Apamea 

and Antioch, Simplicius will have been MYM per Orientem ). In this 

oflice he received two letters from Synesitis; Svn. Ep. 24 (which 

mentions his present a£ta and reminds him not to forget old friends) 

and Ep. 28. 

?MVM praesentalis (East) a. 405: he is said to have sent Cerealis 1 

to be dux Libvarum and Synesius wrote to him complaining that he 

had made a bad appointment; Syn. Ep. 129 (a. 405: this was at the 

very beginning of the Austurian war in Cvrenaica). He was presumably 

magister militum and by now will have been praesentalis. He is des¬ 

cribed as dpxcjv ayadix kcu <t>i\(K epos in c. 405; Syn. Ep. 133. 

SIMPLICIVS 3 praeses Tripolitanae 399 June 12 

CTh XI 30.59*. 

Simplicius 4 PVC 403 

He was of consular descent {pcydXuv inrdujjv yevoa); luser, (see 

below). His name suggests descent from FI. Philippus cos. 348 and 

the latter’s son Simplicius (both inPLRE I); if so, he was related to 

Anthemius 1, presumably brother or cousin. Possibly identical with 

Simplicius 1. See stemma 5. 

PVC a. 403: he erected a silver statue and a pillar of porphyry in 

honour of the empress Aelia Eudoxia in 403 and recorded the fact 

on a bilingual inscription;III 736 = D 822 - CIG 861 4 Constanti¬ 

nople (called ‘v.c., praet. urb.’ and eoQ'hix, unapxoc) (for the date, cf. 

Soc. vi 18, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 403, Marcell. com. s.a. 403). He is to be 

identified with the unnamed rr)c noXeux: enap\oc. Mtmyiioc nai eXKrjvo- 

opuivCjv. who annoyed John Chrysostom by the celebrations he 

organized over the statue of Eudoxia;Theoph. AM 5898. 

S1M PL ICI VS 5 (?v.c.) L IV/E V 

Husband of Geruchia, lather ol Simplicius 6; dead by 409; Jet. 

Ep. 123.2 (a. 409 ). 

SIMPLICIVS 6 (?c,p.) 409 

Son of Simplicius 5 and Geruchia; a child in 409; Jer. Ep. 123.2 

(a. 409). 

SIMPLICIVS 7 governor (corrector) of Augustammca E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium welcoming him to 

Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. i 225 (addressed ZipnXiKiu): arrfxaipopev tt) 

ndXei rrjc dpxv<: oou, xai \aipopev to bixauov opunrres vvv £?ri pearje 3a6i£ov 
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nai (ipafievov). Isidore also announced his arrival to the curia of Pclu- 

sium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 226 (addressed tuj ^ouXeunjpiw: tjkci odaupaiTTfK 

Zi/utXikuk Tas riviaq tt)S apxw peTaxeLptfav). 

SIMPLICIVS 8 Gallic senator MV 

Addressee of several extant letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. in 11 ,IV 7,v 4. Addressee of two letters jointly with 

Apollinaris 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 4, 12. 

Brother of Apollinaris 2\Ep. IV 4, 12, vn 4.4 (the only other 

joint addressees of a letter from Sidonius, viz. Sacerdos and lust in us 

l, were also brothers; Ep. V 21, cf. Carm. xxrv 26ff.). Simplicius 

was therefore also brother ofThaumastus l, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1 ;and 

paternal uncle of Sidonius Apollinaris, Ep. ti 9.3, Carm. xxiv 89. 

Son of Apollinaris L. He had a daughter whose marriage received the 

approval of Sidonius, Ep. rail .1-2; and also a son, Ep. v 4.2. His 

daughter may be identical with Eulalia. See stemma 14. 

He and Apollinaris apparently lived at Vaison; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 4 

(addressed to Fonteius, bishop of Vaison). 

SIMPLICIVS 9 v.sp.; bishop of Bourges 470 

Native of Bourges, of whose ordo he was a member; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

VII 9.16. His ancestors included both bishops and prefects; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. vn 9.17 (parentes ipsius aut cathedris aut tribunalibus pracse 

derunt. Inlustris in utraque conversatione prosapia aul cpiscopis 

floruit aut praefectis). His father and his father-in-law were both 

bishops of Bourges; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.20. The latter was probably 

the bishop Palladius, since Simplicius’ wife (Anonyma 29) came 

from a family of Palladii; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.24. His father may have 

been Eulodius; cf. Gallia Christiana n 8. He had two sons; Sid. Ap 

Ep. vu 9.24. 

While a young man he held a post in the imperial administration; 

although not well-off at the time and already with a family, he budt 

a church at Bourges; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.21 (hie vobis ecclcsiam iuve 

nis miles, tenuis solus, adhuc filius familias et iam pater extruxit). 

He went on embassies for Bourges several times and visited the 

courts both of barbarian kings and of the emperor; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 

9.19. Perhaps it was on one of these visits that he was shut up in a 

barbarian prison, but escaped; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.20. 

VIR SPECTABILIS a. 470: he ranked as a vir spec tab ilu by 470, Sid. 

Ap. Ep. vn 8.2, 9.18; and possibly bore the title ‘comes’, although 

the use of the word in Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 9.16 (hactenus vestri iamque 

abhinc nostri . . . habendus ordinis comes) is not technical. 
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fn 4/0 he was nominated as bishop of Bo urges by Sidonius Apol- 

linaris after the people had failed to decide among the candidates 

tor the \acant see: Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.1 6.25. He was not yet a cleric, 

but enjoyed a good reputation and was highly regarded at Bourges; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 8.2-;}. He was apparently middle-aged at the time; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. mi 9.18 (si annos ipsius compuremus, habet el'ficaciam 

de iuventute, de senectute consilium). 

Simplicius 10 ex rationalibus (West) ?V 

Simplicius ex rationalibus, vita innocentiaque omnibus cognitus; 

died aged 41; buried at Rome: VI 9032 + p. 3464 = ILCV 360. 

Simplicius 11 \*/VT 

Husband of Lcontia 2; son-in-law of Valentinianus 2 i*.c.;V 1678 

+ p. 1026 = ILCV 21 68 Aquileia. 

f L. S1MPLICIVS 12 v.c., comes (East) 440 

O Xaunpioraroc) kom|i?c|; active at Gerasa in Arabia in 440 when 

some building work was done: Kraeling. Gerasa. 467 n. 273. Since 

the work is dated under Simplicius and FI. Anatolius 10 (MYAI and 

consul), Simplicius was perhaps also a military man, though probably 

not the dux Arabiae since the inscription would have recorded the 

title. 

SEVERVS SIMPLJCIVS 13 v.c., com. ord. pr.. governor 

(consularis) of Lydia ?V 

O \ap[ npina-oz >. k6/at 77c) Tpcarfoul fiaQp(oi<). bienusv Tpv eirapxlopj 

e^ovaiav (at Sardis);.1£ 1968, 491 Sardis (Lydia). For the formulae, 

cf. At tins Philippus 8. 

Flavius Simplicius Reginus 

Simus scriniarius (East) EM 

Addressee of two letters from Sever us of Antioch; stvled ‘'sqmr” 

(= scriniarius)-, Sev. Ant. Ep. 4. I 1 I (perhaps both a. 513/18). 

SIND1LA comes (?rei militaris) (West) 473 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonfeld, p. 207. 

The ‘comites' Alla and Sindila defeated and killed Vincentius 3, 

the general of Euric, when he invaded Italy in 473; Chron. Gall. 511 

no. 653 (s.a. 473). They were presumably Germans serving under 

the emperor Glycerius in Italy. 
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He might have been comes et magister utriusque militiae; sec 

Alla. 

Singerichus: see Segerichus 

Singledia niece of Galla Placidia E V 

Niece (nepta) of Galla Placidia 4; she was buried ai Ravenna in 

a monastery founded by Galla Placidia, and her tomb was known to 

Agnellus in the ninth century; Agn ell us, Lib. Pont. Keel. Rav. 41. 

(A)emi(lius?) Sinsicio magister (in Mauretania) V/VI 

Emi Sinsicio magister fecit, vivat in Chr(is)to a cj; responsible for 

building works; Libyca t (1953), p. 167 = .4£ 1954, 134 Waideck- 

Rousseau (= Columnata, in Mauretania Caesariensis). 

Probably either a school-master or a military engineer. 

Sirramnis tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

Tribunus; buried in the military cemetery at Concordia; ,Yof. 

Scav. 1890, p. 170 = ILCV 436 Concordia. This cemetery was in 

use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. 

Sisinnius spatharius (East) E/M V 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 304. 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep.i 227 (addres 

sed liOLvico onadapiu}). 

Rufius Achilius Sividius PVR (II) 488; cos. 488; patricius 

Inscr. 1) vi 32199 = ILCV 70 adn.; 2) xii 133 = xui, p. 752 * I) 

1302 = ILCV 70 consular diptych. 

Full name;Inscr. 2. Rufius Achilius Sividius ;Inscr. 1. Sifidms; 

elsewhere. 

He was presumably a descendant of Acilius Glabrio Sibidius 

Spedius (PLREi). 

Named with Postumius v.c. and Bassus 3 v.c.: Inscr. 1. I hey were 

perhaps related to him. 

qvaestor(?S.\CRl)(PALATIl), probably before 483: ex quaesforr; 

Inscr. 1 (named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; tor the date, 

see Aggerius). 

His later career is given on Inscr. 2 (an ivory diptych from his 

consulship in 488): v.c. et ini.; ex praef. vrbisu>; patri«V5(M;itf.rvw 

PRAEF. VRflis(c);CONSVLORDlNARivs(dJ. The titles arc presumably in 

chronological order. 
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(a) Before 488. 

(b) Apparently he was made patriciiis after his first urban prefec¬ 

ture. 

(c) His second prefecture was presumably contemporary with his 

consulship in 488, since he is not styled ‘ex praef. urb.’. 

(d) consvl (West) posterior a. 488 with Claudius lulius Ecclcsius 

Dvnamius 2 (West): Fasti, lnscr. 2. CIL V 7528, 8950, x 7329. 

SO... (spectabilis femina) MV 

Wife of lonius v.sp.; she died in 463 aged 59 and was buried at 

Rome; vi 31947 = ILCV 246b = Rossi t 811. 

Soas Ostrogothic general (in Epirus) 479 

Soas commanded troops under Theodericus 7 during the Ostro¬ 

gothic march into Epirus in 479 (6 peyiora; t<Jsv On' ainov orpcinrruwY, 

he was sent by Theoderic as a hostage with Dagistheus to Adaman- 

tius 2 (he is called davrou orparrryw;); Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG IV, pp. 

127-8). The name is spelt S6ac; it is probably Greek, not Germanic, 

cf. Schonfeld, p. 209. 

SOCRATES 1 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 200 (addres¬ 

sed ZunpaTT) nopriTi). 

Socrates 2 scholasticus (at Constantinople); church historian 

c. 390-c. 440 

He was bom and brought up in Constantinople, and still lived 

and worked there when he came to compose his ecclesiastical his¬ 

tory (c. 440); Soc. v 24. As a boy {nopibri t-coc Coa) he studied under 

the grammatici Ammonius and Helladius (both in PLRE l) at Con¬ 

stantinople (the date was not before 391, when they both left 

Alexandria); Soc. V 16. While still a boy (t^utrepoc o0obpa TvyxaiHtw) 

he met a very old man (called Auxanon, a Novatian priest) who as a 

young man had been present at the Council of Nicaea but survived 

to the reign of Theodosius II (i.e. to 402); Soc. t 13, n 38. Socrates 

therefore was bom hardly later than c. 390, and probably some 

years earlier. 

He was a man of learning (oxoXacmKfor), who lived and worked at 

Constantinople (see above);Soc. HE title (SojKpdroi’c axolaoTwov 

4kk\-naiaariKT) ioropia). 

He wrote his church history at the request of a certain Theodorus. 

a ‘holy man of God’ (perhaps a monk); Soc. n 1, vi intro., VII 48. It 
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was a continuation of Eusebius’ history down to Socrates’ own day, 

ending in the year 439 and comprising seven books; Soc. i I, it 1, vi 

intro., vn 48. The version extant today is a second, revised, edition; 

after completing the work, basing the first two books on the history 

of Rufinus, Socrates discovered the writings of Athanasius and the 

imperial letters cited by him; he accordingly rewrote the first two 

books; Soc. n 1. 

See further P-\V iriA 893-901 and (for bibliography) ODCC s.v. 

Socrates. 

Socrates 3 scholasticus (at Alexandria) 516/517 

Scholasticus; he advised Dioscorus (patriarch of Alexandria 516- 

17) publicly to accept the Henoticon and to reject C.halcedon; 

Liberat. Brev. 18. 

The name is possibly a corruption of ‘Hippocrates’; cf. Hippo¬ 

crates. 

SOL ATI VS (?v.c.) 509 

F.nnodius asked Beatus at Rome to greet Solatius and Simplicia- 

nus; Fnnod. Ep. VII 29 (late 509). Like Beatus and Simplicianus he 

was doubtless a student and of noble birth. 

SOLIDA (?c.f.) IV/VI 

Clara genus et pulcTa gena(s), sed plena pudoris; wife of Valeria 

nus 6; mother of four children (quattuor ast dederat solacia digna 

marito);died aged 20;vl710 = ILCV 176 Aquileia. 

C. Sollius Modestus Apollinaris Sidonius 

Solomon domesticus (of the PSC) (East) 431 

‘Domesticus’ of Chryseros 1 and one of the influential persons at 

the eastern court bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his 

interest in 431 \ACOec. i iv, p. 224. 

SOLON ?dux Aegypti I.V/EVI 

0 77?c ‘AXe|av5/)eia<; yewipevoc arparT?AdrT?c; he told Ammonius 6 a 

story that the Chimaera was originally a woman of Lycia of that 

name whose sons were called Dracon and Leon; Ammonius told 

Olympiodorus 5 who included the story' in his commentary on the 

Gorgias of Plato; Olympiodorus, Comm, in Pint, Gorg. (cd. Norvin), 

p. 210. Solon was presumably dux Aegypti rather than praefectus 

Augustalis. 
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Solymius sonofAlypius MV 

Son of Alvpius 3, brother ot Olymprus 10; a witness of his father's 

miraculous cure bv Si Theda: Bas. Sel. f. Theclae ll 24. 

SOPATER 1 governor (praeses) of Armenia Secunda 404/407 

Governor of Armenia when John Chrysostom was exiled there 

(d rrjc ‘Appevias &p\u)v. ‘Appevias raiTVS 17 vuv eapev <a8eip)pevoi. ripfc 

pei' Appevia<; uis raTTjp. errehei^aro 5e ~tpi vpas Bepareiav nXeiova f) rarrip); 

his son, a student at Constantinople, was commended by John 

Chrvsostom to a bishop Cvriaciis; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 64.John Chry¬ 

sostom was in exile at Cucusus and Arabissus, both towns of Arme¬ 

nia Secunda, from 404 to 407. 

Sopater 2 writer on rhetoric ?V 

Teacher at Athens ( Adnmiuiv 5iF>dona\os)\ W'alz. Rhet. Gr. vm 55. 

Author of various rhetorical studies, extant in whole or part; Rhet. 

Gr. tv. v. pp. 1-21 1, vn 34. 247 (a commentary on the Iraoetcof 

1 lermogenes), Rhet. Gr. vm. pp. 2-385 (a work called Ataipeois 

$rtrqpaT<jjv), Rhet. Gr. vn 1294 (Icjrrarpoc in rats pera&otais avrov *cai 

peranonioeoi tojv ArjpoadenKujv \ippiun>). For iragments of the Mera- 

noivaeis, see R/iM 65 (1910). 504fl. He is also alluded to bv several 

later commentators; Wal/., Rhet. Gr. n 1 56. 161,288, 371, VI 45b 

(cited with Iheon 2),vui 620. 627. 

He wrote a commentary on Aelius Aristides; cl. Christ-Schmid- 

Stahlin vn 2.2, p. 708. 

Sopater 3 rhetor (at Alexandria) L V 

Well-known teacher of rhetoric at Alexandria, where he taught 

Severus (later bishop of Antioch) and his brothers and also Zacha- 

rias 4 the rhetor; Zach. I*. Are.. p. 12. The date was 482/90, when 

Peter Mongus was bishop; Zach. I . .Sec.. p. 25. 

Perhaps identical with Sopater 4. 

Sopater 4 sophist L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Ga/a; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 9 

(addressed Icarrarpu; oootorf/}. Perhaps identical with Sopater 3. 

SOPHIA c.f. ?V/\T 

.\a\p\np\ordTT) ywr}];lG xiv IQ = IGRR 1 492 Syracuse. The inscrip¬ 

tion, which records the burial of two of er slaves, is Christian in 

character. 
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Sophianus scholarms (hast) h/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. bp. r 23b 

(addressed lo^tartp o\o\apiu)), 237-38 (rcjaurta). 

Sophron tribunm (hast) f.MV 

Addressee of several letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. bp. i InT 

(addressed Zcj<j>povi rptfauvw), 1H8-72 (rw afrrCS). In bp. 1 170 he is 

warned against Manirhaeism. He was perhaps a tribunus rt notanus 

SOPH RON IA (?r.f.) I. IV f V 

One of the noble Roman ladies who eventually (multos post 

annos) followed the example of Marcella [PLRE II and adopted thr 

ascetic life;Jer. Ep. 127 (a. 4lit). 

Sophronius 1 tribunus (Hast) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was noted lor ho 

generosity to the needy and was rewarded b> receiving large inhere 

tances; N il. Ep. H 274 (addressed Scj^poctw rptfoirew), He was pet haps 

a tribunus et notarius. 

SOPH RON IVS 2 comes (East) c.435 

Komtjc. one of the persons who sent a letter to Cosmas. a religious 

at Antioch, in c. 435 about Nestorius; Book ot I/mulitirs Mr Naul. 

App. I. 

Sophronius 3 ?procurator divinae dorrtus (East l 1 M V 

Brother of Proclus 3 and the monk Theodolus; he was ‘manager 

(enirpoTTOS) of imperial property’; 1. Petr, Ihrrp 2b Presumabk 

procurator of an imperial estate. 

Sophronius 4 citizen of St ythopolis I V I VI 

Brother of Severus 13; they were at V ythup*.lis. then 

native town; relative of the monk Basil: (N r S<vth. 1 sabac 14, 

Possibly persons of rank. 

SO RAWS comes (East) I M \ 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pclusium; hid Pel. bp. t 228 

(addressed Scopavvip komtjti). 
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Sosander primiscrinius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of four letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 239 

(addressedIcaodi’Spu;npipiOKpiriio). 240-2 (rwaurcj). 

Sosianus ?assessor to the consularis Palaestinae Primae L V/E VI 

He had influence with the governor at Caesarea in judicial mat¬ 

ters; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 50, 157 (his ponr) with the Sucaarjfc), 158 (at 

Caesarea; this letter does not mention Sosianus but concerns the 

same business as Ep. 157). Addressee of several letters from Pro¬ 

copius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 21 (introducing the advocate Dio¬ 

dorus 3), 50 (for a litigant, Strategius), 64, 107, 157 (for an un¬ 

named litigant). 

Sosicles scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 139 

(addressed ZuioixXei a\o^aoTLKu>), 140 (rcu aind)). 

Sosipater tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk praising his generosity 

towards monks although he had relatives and children to care for; 

Nil. Ep. II 157 (addressed Scjoirrarpu) rpipouvu)). Perhaps he was a 

tribunus et notarius. 

Soterichus 1 ?tribunus of a cavalry unit PLV/V 

(A revised version of PLRE l, Soterichus 2). 

His epitaph commemorated his career and his honesty; A nth. Gr. 

VII 678 (nXrjpwuac ar parent1 Zcevdabe Keipai, oX&ov epujv Kapdrut 

yXvKepoit; Teneeamv taaac,. np$a h' eu imrneooi, VepneuK old re Neorcjp, 

a&uiojv re nov ojv Keipr/Xtot' ouSev bev^a. rovvena »cai pera rbrpoe opto 0a oc 

(dyvdv) (so Reiske) ‘OXuprroo). Soterichus had evidently completed his 

career having served as a cavalry officer. His name, the formula 

nXnpdjoaq oTparir\vs and the insistence on not amassing dishonest 

wealth all point to a late empire date. The allusion to seeing Olympus 

is unusual; other instances are much earlier in date and of different 

character, cf. Anth. Gr. vn 62 (Plato’s sold), 241 (one of the royal 

Ptolemies of Egypt), 362 (the soul of a rhetor Aetius). This again 

probably indicates a later date, and suggests Christian influence, cf. 

e.g. Anth. Gr. vni 1, 32, 38. Other pointers to a late date are the use 

of hexameters and the formula kill pera norpov; see A. Cameron, in 

Athenaeum 1967, 143f. 
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Soterichus 2 ?v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Capp.i 

docia; he had recently conferred benefits on the city by raising its 

status (at 7dp nporepov nepi oponpias tptfouoai (sc. irdXeic) vvv oi>6k noX 

XootoO pepouc Trie d^tae 6t' vpa<; eQuivouincu), and is now asked to do 

more by enlarging the province or adding new buildings (4 nbXecjv 

apidpbv,T} bvtwboJOLv oiKoboprjpaTcjv) and by making the provincial 

governor more powerful in fact as well as in name (TrouioaT* be tom* 

xai tw &pxovTa pei^ova pi} tuj dvopan pbvov dXXd tedi rij bvvdpci)', Firmus, 

Ep. 1 7. A similar letter was addressed to Thalassius 1; Firmus, Ep. 

16. 
He was evidently a powerful and influential person in the East, 

probably at Constantinople at the imperial court. His rank was 

presumably superior to that of a provincial governor, but there is 

no indication what office, if any, he may have held. Perhaps a vtr 

inlustris like Thalassius. 

FL. SOTERICHVS 3: v.p., praefectus annonae Alexandriae 

L IV/E V;PLRE I. 

Flavius Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus 

Sozomenus 1 domesticus of the PPO Orient is 435/436 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium seeking help for a 

shipper who lost state com in a storm at sea; Isid. Pel. Ep. t 300 

(addressed Scofopevco SopeoriKop rot) tirapxou). Isidore wrote Ep. t 299 

to FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9 (PPO Orientis a. 435-436) on the same 

matter. Sozomenus will therefore have been domesticus of Isidorus. 

Perhaps identical with the historian Sozomenus 2. 

Salamanes Hermeias Sozomenus 2 advocate (at Constantinople); 

historian E/M V 

Author of an ecclesiastical history covering the period 324-439, 

and of a briefer compendium of history from the ascension of Christ 

to the overthrow of Licinius (not extant); Soz. HE praef., I 1.12. 

Full name; MSS of Soz. HE, and Phot. Bibl. 30. For the proper 

name ‘Salamanes’, cf. Soz. HE Vl 32. The form EaXtuawK in e.g. Nic. 

Call. HE I I is erroneous and there is no reason to suppose that Sozu* 

men had any connection with Salamis. 

Fie was bom into a family recently converted to Christianity, 

which lived at Bethelia near Gaza; his grandfather, originally a pagan. 
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became famous around Ascalon and Gaza as an interpreter of the 

scriptures; Soz. HE V 15. 

advocate at Constantinople c. a. 440: when he came to write his 

history, he was practising as an advocate at Constantinople; Soz. HE 

H 3.10-11 (see Aquilinus 2 for text I. Styled 'a\o\acmade' in MSS of 

Soz. HE and in Phot. Bibf. 30. 

He was apparently still alive in 443; Soz. HE praef. (he alludes to 

a recent imperial visit to Heraclea Pontica in the preface addressed 

to Theodosius 11; such a visit occurred in 443, Aor. Theod. 23, a. 

443 May 12). 

Perhaps identical with Sozomenus 1. 

For modern studies, see bibliography in ODCC s.v. Sozomen, and 

see further P-W' iiia 1240-8. 

Spadtisa confidante of Galla Placidia c. 422 

She and Helpidia were close advisers of Galla Placidia (aic Kai ra 

TfoXXa irpooei\€): they encouraged the growth of enmity between her 

and the emperor Honorius; Olymp. fr. 40. 

The identity of Spadusa with Padusia (wife of the MYM Felix 14) 

cannot be excluded, although it is only an hypothesis; cf. Oost, Galla 

Placidia Augusta, p. 170 with n. 2, and (dismissively) de Lepper, De 

Rebus Gestis Bonifatii, p. 53 n. 1. 

Spanicius (Theoph. AM 5972): see Sporacius 

Spartiatius PPO Illyrici 491/518 

Addressee of a law of Anastasius mentioning Macedonia and 

Dacia;CJxil 49.12 (‘Spartiatio pp. Illyria"). 

SPEC I OS A (?c.f.), religiosa femina (in Italy) 503 

Relative (adfinis) of Olybrius 5 who asked Ennodius to undertake 

some business with her and her sisters; F.nnod. Ep. u 13 (quae 

iniunxistis de religiosis feminis Speciosa et germanis eius, male est 

animo quod inplere non potui). She lived with her sisters at Ticinum 

but was away when Ennodius paid a visit there (in spring 503); 

Ennod. Ep. n 3. She is described as ‘lux ecclesiae*. Ennod. Ep. II 2; 

and ‘ecclesiae decus’, Ep. II 3 (both letters addressed to her in 

summer 503). 

Speciosus l PVR (III) c. 493/496?; cos. 496 

His name suggests that he was related to Speciosa and her sisters, 
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who were themselves related to Olvbrius 5; <1. Ennod.ty. 11 2-3, I 3 

{all in summer 503). 

COXSVL (West) a. 49b with Paulus 2b (F.ast): lasti Au/^ustaru (= 

Citron. Min. m. p. 385). The other fasti omit his consulship, and it u 

not recorded elsewhere. He was presumably appointed bv I heo- 

deric, not recognized by Anastasius, and subsequent I v erased from 

the records in the West (perhaps when Theoderic sought to improve 

relations with the East). 

PATRIC1VS and pvr ill: salvo d.n. Speclosus (sin patricius praciectus 

urbis tertio;vl 37130 = xv 7119 bronze tablet (text preserved in 

one MS only). The expression ‘dfomino) n(ostro)’ presumably refers 

to Theoderic; if so, the date was when relations between F.ast and 

West were strained. Speciosus was perhaps PVR for the third time in 

c, 493/496, close to his consulship. 

Speciosus 2 v.d., comiriacus (in Italy) 507/51 1 

Given instructions by Theoderic in 509 for handling an enquiry 

into violence by agents of leading senators against members of the 

Green faction; Cass. Var. I 27 (a. 509; addressed ‘Specioso’). Instruc 

ted to restore property to Agapita and her husband Basilius 8 which 

had been wrongly sold; Cass. Var. II 10 (a. 507/5 I 1; addressed 

‘Specioso viro devoto comitiaco’). On comitiaci, cf. Jones, I FF i 

254-5 with n. 43, and see Be. . . and Holosiricus. 

SPERANTIVS v.sp., comes consistorianui (East) 435-438 

He was one of the ‘spectabiles comites consistoriani* appointed to 

serve on the second commission on the Codex Thcodosianus in 435; 

CTh I 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). When the Code was published in 438 his 

name appeared among the ‘viri spectabiles comitcs sacri nostri con 

sistorii’ who had helped to compile it;.Von. Theod. 1 (a. 4AS frb 

15). 

Sperchius CRP(West) 36" 

crp (West) a. 397 : in office a. 397 .Wav 1 7s I MSS l)c». I 7), CTh 

x l.I4a dat. Mcdiolano (called ‘Hypcrechius’ MSS); 397 June I 7. 

CTh VII 1 3.1 2a dat. Med. (‘Sperechius’ MSS). Hr was concerned 

with a claim by the res privata for the house of Ampelitis (PI.RE l), 

but was not personally known to Symmachus; Symm. Ep. v 54, 66 

(called ‘frater noster Sperchius vir inlustris’ in both letters). 
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SPES v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

He and Domitius 6, ‘viri spectabiles’, were granted swamp land 

near Spoletium by Theoderic, to drain it and enjoy the use of the 

land thereby recovered; the adores of Spes reported that work was 

severely hindered because Domitius was not forthcoming with his 

share of the money; Cass. Var. U 21 (a. 507/511). 

Sporacius 1 ?PVC 474/491 

Addressee of two laws of Zeno concerning the water supply of 

Constantinople; CJ XI 43.9 (Sporacio) and 10 (MSS Spontio). He 

was presumably PVC and will have held office after the addressee of 

CJxi 43.8, Adamantius 2. 

Sporacius 2 scholarius (East) ?48l 

'O axoXapux; he attempted to assassinate Illus 1 on orders from 

Ariadne and Vrbicius 1, failed and was put to death; Joh. Mai. 387, 

Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., p. 164), Theoph. AM 5972 (called 

‘Spanicius’), John of Nikiu 88.71-3 (a confused version). The date 

was probably 481 (cf. Illus). 

FI. Sporacius 3 comes domesticorum peditum (East) 450-451; 

cos. 452 

Full name;/>. Vindob. Sijp. 11. His name is spelt indifferently 

l-nopdjiUK and I0a>pd*aoc. On the name, see Justi, p. 310 s.n. InopanTfi, 

n. 2. 

comes (East) a. 448: Theod. Ep. 97 (late 448; addressed Z-nopaniu) 

KOprjTL). 

COMES DOMESTICORVM peditvm (East) a. 450-451: in office by 

450; CJ Xii 17.3 (a law of Theodosius II and Valentinian III addres¬ 

sed ‘Sporacio comiti domesticorum peditum’). In 451 Oct. 8-25 he 

attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon;. ICOec. u i.i, 

p. 55 (Oct. 8),ni.ii.p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 

25) (styled 6 peyaXonpeneoraTcx; mi evKo^cnaros. m/irje tow KaBuHyiuipevuv 

bopeorinuv or similar; he probably still commanded the pedites, cf. 

Aetius 8). In office a. 451/452; CJ xu 3.2 (a law of Valentinian III 

and Marcian addressed ‘Sporacio comiti domesticorum et consuli’, 

perhaps issued while he was consul designate since his consulship 

(see below) was probably not recognized in the West). 

CONSVL (East) a. 452 with FI. Bassus Herculanus 2 (West): Fasti, 
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ACOec. ii i.iii, pp. 120, 122, 124,P. Vindob. Sijp. U. From western 

documents of this year he appears not to have been recognized in 

the West. 

Probably identical with Sphoracius who escaped a fire and in 

gratitude built the Church of St Theodorus at Constantinople; Just. 

Nov. 3.1, Anth. Or. i 6-7, cf. Chrysippus, Enc. in Thdr. (in Byz. 

Archil1 7, 74-6), Patr. Const, m 30. He was a devout Christian, 

Theod. Ep. 97; and received the dedication of Theodoret’s work 

Haereticarum Fabularum Compendium. Cf. also Mich. Syr. viu 13 

(patron of Theodoret). 

His nephew was Anatolius 6\Anth. Gr. i 7. Cf. Anonymus 4. 

SPVDASIVS comes (Augustac) (East) E/MV 

Senuthis of Athribis once delivered a sermon before Spudasius, 

‘dem Komes der Konigin’, and his brother; Leipoldt, 165 n. 6 (on 

p. 166) (from Zoega, Catal. Cod. Copt. 468). He was presumably a 

comes in the retinue of either Eudocia or Pulcheria. 

Flavius Claudius Spudasius Marcianus 

Spurius Maximianus 

STABILIS v.c., tribunus (West) 399 or 505 

. . .] Stabilis v.c. tribunus / . . .; died aged about 40 and was buned 

4. - .Ap]n\. EL Theodoro v.c. cons.’; Vl 32046 = Rossi I 929 = 1LCV 

107. The consular date is ambiguous and could be 399 or 505. 

Stabilis was perhaps a tribunus et notarius, but if so should be a r»r 

spectabilis. 

Stabularius comitiacus (in Italy) 523/526 

Received instructions about a Fiscal debtor; Cass. Var. V 6 (a. 523/ 

526; addressed ‘Stabulario comitiaco’). For comifwci, cf. Jones, 

LRE I 254-5 with n. 43, and sec Be... and Holosiricus. 

STARCEDIVS ?v.sp. 523/526 

Styled lv.s.\ he obtained his discharge but lost his donative after 

complaining that he was worn out ‘continuatis laboribus’ and, 

though once ‘bellicis . . . aptus insignibus’, was now *ad otiosam 

vitam vix idoneus’; Cass. \’ar. V 36 (a. 523/526). Evidently a null 

tary man, he appears to have been an ordinary soldier but his rank 

of vir spectabilis is not consistent with this. Possibly ‘v.s.’ here repre¬ 

sents ‘vir strenuus’; cf. Cass. VVzr. xu 26. 
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Stasimus comes (East) 439/443 

He received a letter from I heodoret of Cyrrhus in 439/43 asking 

his help lor Celestiacus; he is called 77 or) pe^ayorrpcrreia ,md 77 or) 

Oavpaounr^ and in the address of the letter ts stvled soait^c kcu npuirevui: 

Theod. Ep. 33. He was therefore a comes and probably an honoratus 

(i.e. he had held some office but was now retired; for this probable 

sense of npojTeucjv. cf. Silvanus 5 and FI. Strategius 9). 

STEPHAN1A (c.f.nin Italy) 309-512 

Sister of | FI. Anicius Probus| Faustus 9 and aunt of Avienus 2; 

Ennod. Ep. IX 18. Possibly wife of Asterius 9 (and mother ol Mar- 

cianus 13); Ennod. Ep. vm I 7. She was a widow by 3 11 (possible 

in 50b: cf. Asterius): Ennod. Ep. ix 18 (late 51 I ). She was in Rome 

in 509; Ennod. Ep. vn 28 Hate 509; stvled ’domna mea* and men¬ 

tioned with Fadilla and Sabiana). She was of noble birth, a pro¬ 

minent catholic, and is cited among the models of eloquence at 

Rome in 512: Ennod. Par acne sis Didascalica. p. 41 0. See >temma 23. 

Addressee of three letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vm 17,LX 

13.18. 

SEE PI l \ MOW'S v.magn. 508 

Magnificus vir domnus Stephanionus filius vester: mentioned by 

Ennodius in a letter to a bishop Marcellinus in 508; Ennod. Ep. VI17. 

SJEPHANIS comitissa (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from XiJus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 218 (addres¬ 

sed Zrc-oai'iftL KoprinooT]). 

Eleuthera quae et Stephan is 

Stephanus 1; doctor (at Nola) IV A'; PI.HE 1. 

Stephanus 2 (MAMA V 5): PLRE 1. 

STEPHANA'S 3 proconsul Asiae ,JE \‘ 

Native of Naxos; honoured bv the city of Ephesus as a just gover¬ 

nor;/Or. I / 44 (1959). Beibl. 279lf.. cf. Robert. REG 74 (1961 ). 

21911., no. 53H (inscription from Ephesus: ei&vSih.77 Zreoaio.' [ulafapf/s 

pera uo\0or dlTjTjrrjc: cixova \aiver)i‘ orr/oaro rraoa ttoAk- eirpene \a>or 

e\eiv tckoc oXffiov. fj pa nai avrov tfpevaro xtaaooopoc B<ZK\ot‘ ee ei«ppooviT)i\. 

For the date, sec Robert, loc. cit. 
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Possibly identical with the Stephanus who completed the con¬ 

struction of a nymphaeum at Ephesus; ICC I OH Ephesus (undated). 

Stephanus 4 supporter oi Thcoderic Strabo 478 

A supporter of Theodericus Strabo 5 living in Constantinople; in 

478 he was arrested with Anthimus 2 and Marcellinus 7, accused of 

sending information to Theoderic, condemned and sent into exile; 

Malch. fr. 1 1. 

STEPIIAXVS 5 v.c., agens in rebus (East) ?E V 

Bearer of an official document to Pamphylia; Bean and Mitford, 

Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 'll Asar I rpc - Casae. in 

Pamphylia. Alluded to twice, at C 10 (Sia Z.Te$<wov rovXapirporaroit 

/jayiOTpiavov) and B 31 ([Ire^aji'oc-6 naQuoiuvivot; /iayclolr/Hawx). The 

editors suggest a date in the late fifth century'. 

Stephanus G sophist, (then) monk, at Alexandria 1. V 

A sophist {'ooQLOTr)e') at Alexandria; he later became a monk 

there with Athanasius 5;Zach. V. See., pp. 14ff. 

Stephanus 7 medical student; (later) monk I. V 

Brother of Zacharias 4 (the rhetor); he was in Alexandria at the 

same time as his brother, studying medicine until persuaded to 

become a monk by ParaJius; Zuch. V. Sev., p. 39. 

Stephanus 8 (Greek) grammaticus (at Ga/a and Daphne) 

1 V/EVI 

Addressee of six letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep 

13, 71,89, 103, 105, 134. 

A Greek grammaticus at Gaza, he visited Daphne near Antioch 

with Alypius fi and Hierius 8 his fellow-gramniafiri, and received a 

letter on the occasion from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. E.p. 1 3 

(for the address and details, see Alypius). 

He remained in Daphne and set up a school there; Pro*. Oa/. I p 

71,89. He had borrowed one of Procopius' bonks and was still 

receiving letters about it several years later; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 71. Kci 

He eventually returned it; Proc. Gaz, Ep. 105, 

He had a brother, whose name is not recorded; Proc. Ga/. Ep. 

105. 

In one letter he is styled t? uncrcpa Xa*i7rp6nje,but this is probably 

not technical; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 134. 
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Stephanus 9 doctor L V/E VI 

A doctor, father of Alexander ot Tralles (PLRE ill); Alex. Trail, 

rv 1. He was therefore also the father of Anthemius (the architect), 

Dioscorus (a doctor at Tralles). Olympius (a jurist) and Metrodorus 

(ngrammaticus) (all in PLRE til); Agath. V 6.3 ff. 

S T E P H A N V S 10 v.sp. (East) L V/ E VI 

0 nepifiXeTncx; £re$a&<K; mentioned in a letter of Aeneas of Gaza 

as a mutual acquaintance of himself and Marinianus 2; Aen. Gaz. 

Ep. 11. 

Stephanus U MVM (East) 491/518 

Addressee of a law of Anastasius, undated; CJ VU 51.6 (addressed 

‘Stephano magistro militum’). 

STEPHANVS 12 v.magn. (East) V/EVI 

0 rq<; pe-ya\<rrrpeTTov<; pwqpw, left a large bier, for lavish funerals, to 

the Great Church at Constantinople; Just. Nov. 59.6 (a. 537). 

STEPHAN VS 13 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Some building work on Samos was done eiri iTefrwou too \awrp(o- 

rarav) and in a sixth indiction;IGC 147 Vathy (Samos). The style 

of the inscription and the orthography (tv\ov for rotxoe) suggest the 

fifth or sixth century. Stephanus was perhaps pater civitatis. 

(St)ephanus 14 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

‘EttopxUkcx;) in Egypt; two solidi were paid to him by a notarius; 

PSI 891 provenance unknown, 

Stephanus 15 notarius (East) V/VI 

[\'|ordpioc; AE 1941, 160 Kirsehir (Cappadocia). He was perhaps 

an ecclesiastical notarius and not imperial. 

Stephanus 16 grammarian ?V/V I 

A grammarian and author of a commentary on Dionysius Thrax 

ot which excerpts are found in the MSS of Dionysius; see Dionysius 

1 hrax (ed. Uhlig), p. 207 andP-IV IDA. 2399ff. His date is very 

uncertain. 
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Stephanus 17 grammaticus ?V/Vi 

Author of a verse summary of the contents of the Iliad, one line 

for each book; Anth. Gr. IX 385 (iTetpavou ypapuaTtkov). 

STEPHANVS 18 v.s., vicarius (PItaliac) 506 

Ennod. Dictio in (title) ‘Dictio data Stcphano v.s. virario dicenda 

Maximo episcopo’. Maximus was bishop of Ticinum, in North Italv. 

and so Stephanus is imlikely to have been vicarius urbis Romae. He 

was presumably vicarius Italiae, although the existence of the post 

under the Ostrogoths is not otherwise attested. 

STEPHANVS 19 (?v.c.) K VI 

Father of Marcellus 5; Ennod. Ep. vn 24 (a. 509). Probably of 

noble family. 

STEPHANVS 20 comes (Psacrae vestis) (in Italy) 507/511 

He informed Theoderic (comitis Stephani insinuatione) of delay> 

in connection with the sacra vest is; Cass. Var. i 2 (a. 507/511). Per 

haps therefore comes sacrae vestis. Cf. Theon 6. 

STEPHANVS 21 v.sp., comes primi ordinis (in Italy) 507/511 

Addressed as ‘Stephanus v.s. comes primi ordinis el ex principe 

officii nostri’ by Theoderic; in 507/511 as reward for long and loyal 

service he received the comitiva primi ordinis and the style of spfi 

tabilis (spectabilitatis honorem, quern militiae sudore detersis iusta 

deputavit antiquitas, praesenti tibi auctoritate conferimus, ul 

laboris tui tandem finitas excubias remuneratione comitivae prinu 

ordinis iam securus intellegas); he also received the privxlegia due to 

former principes of his schola (privilegia quae tribui scholar tuac 

exprincipibus divalia constituta voluerunt); Cass. Var. n 28 (a. 507 

511). He was perhaps a former agens in rebus (schola tua) who 

became princeps of the comitiaci (cf. Be . . . and see Jones, I.RF m 

48 n. 43) and retired with the comitii'a primi ordinis (cf. C] \tt 

21.6). 

STEPHANVS 22 v.sp., comes (East) 519 

V.s., comes; relative of FI. Vitalianus 2; sent with Leontius 25 h\ 

Justin to meet envoys from Pope Hormisdas in 519; they met at 

Scampa (in Epirus Nova); Coil. AvelL 213 (519 Feb./March). 
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Stepharuis 23 grammacicus 519/538 

* 1 he learned and believing grammarian (‘grmtyqws') Stephen’; 

bearer ot a letter trom rheela 3 to Scverus «l \ntioch in exile; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Sri, tx 3 (a. 519/538). 

Steplianus Byzantms 24 author nl u geographical lexicon V/YI, 

perhaps M VI 

Author of a geographical lexicon, the Ethnica, extant only in an 

epitome made by Hermolaus (PLRE ml. Internal evidence points to 

a date of composition not before the mid sixth century; Steph. Byz. 

s.v. \vanTopiov (alludes to Eugenius 2.6 zpo rae er rr? j3amXiSi 

ayoXac StaKoapr/aae. who li\ed in the reign of Anastasius), s.v. \kovol 

(mentions an island belonging to Petrus mag. off and patricius 

[PI.RE ill |. who lived under Justinian I. s.v. QcoerroXte (the name of 

Antioch after 52t»i. s.v. Aapai (called Wi’aoraoiovxoXic), s.v. Syxat 

(called Towrrmacat I. If these entries are all original, Stephanus was 

a teacher at Constantinople and lived under Justinian I (since Petrus 

is apparently still alive). However Hermolaus is said to have dedica¬ 

ted his epitome to an emperor Justinian and he was himself a teacher 

at Constantinople (so Suid. E 3048); he may therefore have lived 

under Justinian 1 and hav e added a number of contemporary refe¬ 

rences while making his epitome. If so, the date of Stephanus must 

be earlier than Justinian, though later than the geographer Marcianus 

whom he iite% (Man Linus 13, in PLRE l). Alternatively, the empe¬ 

ror m whom Hermolaus dedicated the epitome might have been 

Justinian 11 (685-95. 705-1 l).and Stephanus therefore could have 

lived under Justinian 1. 

See further /Ml nts 2369ff. 

FI. Stephanus 23 PPO (?of Illyricum) c. 521 or 529 

One nl three praetorian prefects who issued a prefectorial edict 

to the governor ol I vdi.t.Jusi. A'or. 166 (undated). Of his two col¬ 

league- Demosthenes \ was PPO Orientis.a post he held in 521 and 

again in 329. T he other was FI. Faustus 6 who, to judge by his 

name, was a Roman aristocrat, and probably therefore PPO ltaliae. 

1 hr remaining prelecture. Illyricum, was presumably that held by 

’stephanus. 

S I 11. AS dux (Aegypti) c. a. 458-460 

Sent b\ Leo 1 to restore order in Alexandria after the killing of 

bishop Proterius in 457; ordered to expel the monophysite bishop 
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Timothy Aelurus (who was banished in 460); Zach. HE IV 9 Cstrtvi'' 

= arparTryoe), Liberat. Brev. 15 (dux Alexandriae). 16 (dux). Evagr. 

HE II 8, Mich. Syr. ix 1, cf. Theoph. AM 5951 (who gives the name 

of the man sent by Leo as ‘Cacsarius’). 

Stilas presumably succeeded Dionysius 7 as comes rf dux Aegypti 

FI. Stilicho: tribunus praetorianus militaris c. 383, comes sacri 

stabuli c. 884. comes domesticorum c. 385/392. MVM ( .'in 

Thrace) P392-393, comes et MVM praesemalis (West) 394-408, 

cos. 400, cos. (n) A0b;PLRE i. 

Storacius PVR 443; PPO (Ualiac?) 454 

pvr a. 443 March 13;Aroi>. Val. lla (p(ro)p(osita) in loro Traiam). 

ppo (Pitauae) a. 454 Oct. 28; S'ov. Val. 2.4°. The law is a western 

law and Storacius was probably PPO Italiae. He may have been the 

newly-appointed successor of Boethius 1. 

Probably not to be identified with the addressee of a letter from 

Ruricius; Rur. Ep. U 60 (filio Storachio). It was written between 

c. 485 and 507, when Ruricius was bishop, and so is rather late lor 

this man to be the addressee. However the name is rare and the 

correspondent of Ruricius may be this man’s son or gundson. 

Theodericus Strabo 

STRA TEGIVS I: governor of Pisidia IV/VI; PIKE I. 

STRATEGIVS 2 vicarius Africar 403 

At Rome in 396, addressee of a letter from Symmachus-.Symm. 

Ep. Vlii 46 (for the date, Seeck, Symm., pp. cxcix-ct). 

VICARrvs AFRiCAEa. 403 May 30;C77i ix 26.3°. 

Strategius 3 PPO Illy mi 115 

CRP (East) a. 410 March 1;CTh XVI 5.50“ (part ol the same anti 

Eunomian measures as CTh xvt 5.49 which is addressed to \nlhc 

mius 1 PPO Orierttis). 

ppoillyrici a. 415 Oct. 3l;CT/i VI 23.1 (‘ppo lll(vruM ) 

STRATEGIVS 4 dux (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusittm written shortk 

after his appointment as dux (i:Xa0ec Se *at (JaotX^we irycporlai' 

aapk\oooav bwapLv)-, tsid. Pel. Ep. I 133 (addressed Xrponnfa &owu). 
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Strategius 5 schoJasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
n 179, ni 327 (both addressed Irparriyicp oyoXacrrmu}). 

STRATEGICS 6 consularis Bithyniae 451 

The empress Pulcheria wrote to him in late summer 451 announc¬ 
ing her intention to visit Nicaea for the council summoned there 
(npbt t'ov Kovaovkapiov Bidwiat Ziparpyiov)-. ACOec. II 1.1, p. 29 (Greek 
text),U iii.i, p. 21 (Latin). 

Strategius 7 a secretis (East) 475/476 

At Constantinople during the revolt of Basiliscus; V. Dan. StyL 84 
(6 bopkprint). 

FI. Strategius 8 comes domesticorum (East) 497 

Koppc tCjv KaBoovupevLov bopeonKUjv\ son of Apion 1; he was a land- 
owner near Oxyrhynchus;/* Oxy. 1982 (a. 497). The title was per¬ 
haps honorary, as the domestici were ceremonial troops by this date; 
see V'arius 2 and Theophanes 3. 

He was a member of the Apion family; see stemma 27. 
Perhaps identical with Strategius d ueyaXonpeneorarot ndypt men¬ 

tioned in another imdated papyrus from Oxyrhynchus;/*. Oxy. 
2799. 

FI. Strategius 9 ex cos.; honorary MVM; patricius; CSL (East) 
535-c. 538 

Full name;/*. Oxy. 1928, 1983-4,2779. Strategius;elsewhere. 
Of Egyptian origin, he was the son of Appius (= Apion 2); Inno¬ 

cent of Maronea.Epist. de coll, cum Sev. 8 (-ACOec. rv 2, p. 170). 
Presumably brother of Heraclides. Possibly father of FI. Apion 
Strategius Apion (cos. 539; PLRE in). See stemma 27. 

Honorary consvl and honorary Magister MILITVM: he probably 
bore these titles on Oct. 5, 518;P. Oxy. 1928 (the text reads: <t>X. 
ZrpaTrnia) ev8o£(ordrav) hnb [u]naricou) kcu OTpfarnXdrov); it is dated on 
Phaophi 8 (Oct. 5) of a twelfth indiction. The relevant years are 518, 
533 and 548, but no papyri as late as 548 mention Strategius. who 
was probably dead by then, while by 533 he had acquired the addi¬ 
tional title of patricius which is unlikely to have been omitted from 
his titulature. This leaves Oct. 5, 518, as the likeliest date). Since his 
father Apion 2 was exiled by Anastasius and not recalled until after 
the accession of Justin I in July 518, it seems unlikely that Strate- 
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gins could have had these honorific titles earlier, and he may therr 

lore have received them from Justin between July and October r> 18. 

The consulship does not appear in the Fasti oi ordinary consulships 

and was therefore honorary. Strategius’ military title was also hon<> 

rary, since it would be inconsistent with his other offices to h.*\e 

been an actual magister militum so early or lor so long Lee below i 

0 evho^oraTOS Kai OrrepipoeararcK arpanjAarr^ nai dno irndnov; P. (J.w 

1984 (dated Phaophi 30, in a second indiction, presumably Oc t. 27, 

523). See further below, under patricius. 

PRAEFECTVS avgvstalis a. 518/523: he held a civil dpyr? at Alexan¬ 

dria before Sept. 523;Just. Ed. 13.15-16 (he held this post after 

the prefecture of Marinus 7 (512/15), and will presumably therefore 

nor have been appointed until the reign of Justin and the recall ol 

his father; see above). 

PATRICIVS: he was patricius by 530 Dec. 30\P. Oxy. 2779 (A 

naveixfnjucx: Kai cvKXeeoraTOC and urrdrcje orparn^aTpc Kai nar/MKUK ). 

Gloriosissimus patricius; Innocent of Maronea, Epist. dr call rum 

Sev. 5, 7 (= ACOec. rv' 2, pp. 169-70). 0 narevCnjU**: dm Ondrujt/ 

orparr^Aarne embeeoTanK narpiKux; P. Oxv. 1983 (dated Jul\ 28, 

535). Harpitaoc: Just. Nov. 22 epil., 105, Proc. BP it 1.9 (see below i, 

Sent by Justinian as envoy to negotiate with the Persians in 331 

and 532; Joh. Mai. 467 (in 531, after the battle of Callintcum, with 

Rufinus 13), 472 (in 532. after the accession of Chosroes. recalled 

with Rufinus; but Procopius. BP\ 22.1. does not name him among 

Rufinus’ colleagues on this occasion). 

AGENS VTCEM MAGISTRI OFFICIORVM ?a. 532: appointed »>v Justinian 

to attend the meeting arranged between catholic and monopfnsite 

bishops to discuss doctrinal differences, which met at Constantinople 

in the Palace of Hormisdas; Innocent of Maronea, in lu\ des< riptton 

of the occasion, says that Strategius was deputizing for the magistc> 

officiorum at the time (ille enim eo tempore locum tuebatur glornoi 

magistri officii); Innocent of Maronea, Epist. dr roll, rum Srv. 4-5 

(= ACOec. rv 2, p. 169), Liberal. Brev. 9.40. I he date was pn»bahl\ 

532; see Stein, Bas-Emp. n 378-9 with p. 378 n. I. 

CSL (East) a. 535 April 1-c. 538: 535 April I.Jum. \or I 3<» 

(KOpTjs Xapyinocwc ); 536 March 18. Just. Xov. 22 epil. :o 

ioonmov Irparrryttp rep evdol-ordTu) Koprjn TuwOeitsi' largitionuX'. aio 

Ondruv Kai narpmup); 537 Dec. 28, Just. Xov. 105 Id o^oiAraroc *apr* 

raw deiuiv largitionc**/, dndvndrujv Kai narpUioc). Patricius Strategius. 

qui nunc comes divinarum ubique largitionum cst; Innocent of 

Maronea, Epist. de coll, cum Sev. 7 (= ACOec. IV 2. p. 170), Liberal 

Brev. 9.40. During this office he was sent by Justinian to arbitrate 

inns 
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between the Arabs Aiamundarus 2 and Arethas (PLKE m) over 

some desert wilderness in dispute between them, and reported his 

belief that the affair was solely intended to prov ide Persia with an 

excuse for resuming war; Proc. BP II 1.9 (iTarpUuK ainjp nai ruv fact- 

XiKUiv drjoavpdjv&p\ojv). 1.11. The date was probably 538 or 539; cf. 

Aiamundarus. 

Owner of land at Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1984 (probably a. 523, 

see above; styled yeovyuv). P. Oxy. 2779 (a. 530; he owned the 

eno'uaov nayyouAeeltot'l in the Oxyrhynchite nome). 

In two papyri Strategius is described as npcu'Tevcjt; KaraTerty 

VpanXeonoXiTuiv nai Kara Tavrriv rr\v Xaurrpai1 0%vpvy\au>v noXiv; P. Oxy. 

2779 (a. 530 Dec. 30), 1983 (a. 535 July 28). Although ipcorevoiv 

seems sometimes to be used as if it were the name of an office (cf. 

Stud. Pal. xx 128, and E. R. Hardv, The Large Estates of Byzantine 

Egypt. 31). it seems to be a more general term, perhaps equivalent 

to honoratus: see Silvanus 5 and cf. Just. Xov. 128.10. 

St ratio v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. l 229 (addres¬ 

sed Zrpanu>vt IXXovoTpiu). 

Stratonice sister of Svnesius EIV/EY 

Favourite sister of Svnesius I, wife of Theodosius 2; Syn. Ep. 75. 

Possibly the sister of Svnesius and wife of * 1 heodorus’ to whom 

Svnesius addressed a letter; Ep. 7 (although this may be another 

sister; see Svnesius). See stemma 34. 

Studius I PVC 404 

crp (East) a. 401 Jan. 19;C77< ix 42.17“ dat. Cpli. 

PVC a. 404 Aug. 29-Sept. 11: 404 Aug. 29, CTh xvr 2.37® dat. 

Cpli; 404 Sept. 1 I, CTh xvi 4.3ttdat. Cpli. He was enap\os noXeijy; in 

charge of the inquiry into the origins of the fire that destroved St 

Sophia and the senate house at Constantinople (on June 20, 404; 

Soc. VI 18.18); Pall. Dial., p. 19 (the law CTh xvi 2.37, see above, 

instructs him to release imprisoned clerics after the investigation 

had produced no results: quoniam personae ad inquisitionem perpe- 

trati incendii, ut tui culminis suggestio patefecit. nequeunt inveniri. 

clericos carceris custodia relaxamus). W hile in office he received a 

letter of condolence from John Chrysostom on the death of his 

brother; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 197 (a. 404; addressed ZrovSiuj e7rdp\cj 

iroXeuK: he is styled ij orj peyaXoirpeneta). 
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Studius 2 cos. 454 

consvl (East) posterior a. 454 with FI. Aetius 8 (East): hasti. 

Rossi I 765, AE 1924. 58. P. Amst. 1.1, Leo, Ep. 127-^1, 154-7, 

139-40, A nth. Gr. i4 (see below). 

He built a Church ol'Si John the Baptist at Constantinople ami 

founded a community of monks to be attached to it, drawing them 

from the Acoemeti; Theod. Lect. Epit. 384 (dated under Genoa 

dius. patriarch of Constantinople a. 458-71), Throph. AM 5955 

(= c. a. 462), Cedr. I 611, cf. Suid. S 1147. However, verses once 

inscribed on the building suggest rather that he built it before 454 

and received the consulship as a reward; .-In/h. Gr. t 4 (rouroi' Itudw}, 

XpioTou peyaXw depanovn. StouSkx; ayXaoc oixor dfteijmo KapnaXiuux 

tuv napev eupero piodov, e\uv urrarrjtSa pai&ov). The monastery was 

the Studite community which became famous in later Byzantine 

times. 

Studius left to the Great Church of Constantinople a large bier 

for use at grand funerals; Just. Nov. 59.6 (he is called o n)e teSo^av 

f*VW)- 

Suidas calls him bwaorw, founder of the Studite monastery and 

of the Church of 6 ApyiarpaurfCK NaxcaXeiae; Suid. 21147. 

See now C. Mango, 7'he Date of the Studius Basilica at Istanbul 

(in Byzantine and Modern Greek Studies iv (1978), pp. 115-22). 

Suatrius Visigothic general 498 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 212. 

Captured by the Franks when they seized Bordeaux in 498 leapm 

Suatrio Gothorum duce);.4ucf. Prasp. Haun. s.a. 498. 

Suavegotho daughter of Sigismund K VI 

Daughter of the Burgundian king Sigismund and Ostrogotho 

Areagni; sister of Sigiric; Avit. Horn. 2b, Flodoard, Hist. Rem. (I I 

(which gives her name). She married the Frank Theodcric b (king 

511-533); Greg. Tur. HF hi 5. They had two children, Theudebcrt 

and a daughter, Theudichild (both in PLRE in I. Sec stemmata 42 and 

43. 

Subarmachius ?comes domesticorum 395/399 

&opv0opajv rryepcjv; he was a Colchian, a descendant of the royal 

house of Colchis, and was a trusted supporter of fcutropius I; he 

was also an expert archer and an habitual drunkard; Eun. fr. 77 (* 

Suid. I 793). 
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(S)VCESSA c.f. V/VI 

//ic requiescit Sucessa c(Iarissimae) m(emoriae) f(emina); died 

aged about 77, buried at Capua;X 8377b = ILCV \ 546 Capua. 

S VETRIVS (Paul. Nol. Carm. XXI 60-2): PLRE i. 

Sulpicius Alexander 

Sulpicius Lupercus Servasius iunior 

Sulpicius Severus 

Summus ?MVM (honorarius); dux Palaestinae c. 537/538 

Native of Palestine; Chor. Laud. Summi 1 1. Brother of Iulianus 

(PLRE in); Proc. BPn 1.10, cf. Laud. Summi 33 (alludes to an 

unnamed brother of Summus). 

By 520 he was already a man of experience who had held several 

official appointments (ai-’Tjp no^vneipoq <ai 8ta<t>6pov<; rroXmxdc &p\a<; 

Stawaae); he was in Jerusalem in Aug./Sept. 520 when he advised 

the patriarch John of Jerusalem to seek the prayers of St Sabas in 

order to end a long drought in Palestine; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 67. 

He was not in office at the time, since his first appointment to 

Palestine came later (see below). The allusion to earlier appoint¬ 

ments is of uncertain interpretation; Cyril uses a similar expression 

of the careers of Encratius and Euphemia 2, where the meaning is 

also doubtful. 

?DVX SYR1AE a. 526: when Antioch was struck by the earthquake of 

526, Summus was 0TpaTr\y6c\ Chor. Laud. Summi 6. He distinguished 

himself by his continuing generosity to the stricken city and also by 

dispensing with his official dress in order to help more effectively: 

Chor. Laud. Summi 6-9 (esp. 9 Tore ae to peyeOoc rr?c 0tAonptae ane- 

fcoae nai rpc bfyac to o\npa irapeihec. tva tt)v a£uw avrriv epyui aepvvvr}^. 

el\ov yap eii iroiuv fuj tnyc 6$dT\vax paXXop vnep ^tXai^pcjirtac yvpvfc ). 

Dvx Palaestinae a. 531-532: this made him famous and led to 

his appointment by Justinian over Palestine; Laud. Summi 11 (inro 

rrirm oov UaXaiorim]v tco vevpan av 8e rrepi\apuj<: e6i£cj to yepas ot) rrpex 

ap\a< exojv ipcjrutuK, dXXd Tpo<t>eiu>v -rij \cjpqi npd<t>aow i^evpijv ). Per¬ 

haps he succeeded Irenaeus 7 who was appointed in 530; cf. Fasti 

He was certainly in office by September 531 ;S Sabas in Constanti¬ 

nople (April to September 531) asked Justinian to order Summus to 
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build a fort near the monasteries founded in the desert bv Sabas to 

protect them from Saracen raids; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 72-3. Sum 

mus sent the money for this purpose to Melitas, the successor of 

Sabas who had died on Dec. 5. 532; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 83 (cf. 77 

with Schwartz’s note, for the date of Sabas’ death, 532, not 531) 

His conduct of the administration is praised and described as bring* 

ing peace and order to the province; Laud. Summi 12. His successors 

could not emulate his example; Laud. Summi 13. He reconctled two 

phylarchs who quarrelled;Laud. Summi 16-17. He put a stop to 

raiding by barbarians; Laud. Summi 20. He also intervened on 

the Egyptian frontier to protect pro-Roman nomads from their 

enemies; Laud. Summi 21-2. Under him the cities were freed from 

the fear of attack and enjoyed peace; Laud. Summi 23. He was 

responsible for reassessing the taxes of Arabia and was regarded as 

having achieved a remarkably fair reassessment; Laud. Summi 24-7. 

He had left this post by 534, when it was occupied hv Arator 

{PLRE in). 

?MVM (honorarivs) and DVX palaestinae c. a. 537/8: he was re¬ 

appointed dux Palaestinae after an interval; Laud. Summi 3 (Seiypa 

5e ooii npcbrou apxikffi emorrjprjc; to Sic rrju axrrqv \a\eiv i^ovoiav), cf. 

Laud. Summi 1 (iryepcav), 41 (orpaTirrfc). In office in 537/8, when he 

was appointed with FI. Strategius 9 to investigate a boundarv dis- 

pure between the Saracens Alamundarus 2 and Arcthas (PLREm); 

Proc. BPII 1.9 (tojv kv fla\aiOTtvri OTpamjjrdjv rrynodpwK)- In 540 

Chosroes alleged that on this occasion he visited Alamundarus and 

tried to bribe him to ally himself to the Romans; Proc. BP li 1.13. 

In the title of the panegyric which Choricius delivered to him 

during this office, he is described as 6 erfotorarK oTparvlanjc; l aud 

Summi (title). The style er’So^draroc. equivalent to glonostsstmus. 

was properly used only by senior inlustres, of higher rank than a 

dux Palaestinae. Summus apparently therefore bore an honorific 

title of inlustris grade in addition to his actual post of dux Palan- 

tinae, and was presumably i'ir gloriosusimus magistcr utnusque 

militiae. He is styled £r'5o£6rtmx in Cyr. Scyth. F, Saber 72 alluding 

to the year 531. If correct, this suggests that he had received his 

honorific title already. 

Choricius praises Summus for an act of charity in acquiring lands 

near Jerusalem and devoting the revenues to helping the poor; Laud 

Summi 29-30. He alludes to an (unidentified) Arabian who acted as 

Summus’ adviser Laud. Summi 32. He also mentions a 

verse panegyric on Summus, composed by someone else shortly 

before his own work; Laud. Summi 2. 
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Suna \.ini., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

Suna: Cass. \'ar. n 7. SonatCass. Var. ni 15. On the name, see 

Schdnfeld. p. 209. 

Instructed by Theoderic t«» arrange tor the rebuilding of the walls 

of an unnamed city; Cass. 1 ’ar. n 7 (a. 507/5 l 1; addressed 'Sunae 

v.i. comiti’; he is styled ‘illustris sublimitas tua’). A case formerly 

assigned to him to judge (ad viri inlustris Sonae iudicium) was sub¬ 

sequently transferred to Theodahad; Cass. \'ar. m 15 (a. 507/511). 

To judge by his name, he was a Goth. 

SVNHIVADVS v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, sec Schdnfeld, p. 218. 

After tong and loyal service (laborum tuorum longa servitia et 

exploratae fidei multa documenta) he was sent to Samnium by 

Theoderic to settle disputes arising between Romans and Goths 

(Samnitarum itaque supplicatione permoti, hoc remedio Iaboranti- 

bus credidimus subvenire, si spectabilitatem tuam iuberemus ad 

finienda iurgia proficisci . . . intra provinciam itaque Samnii si quod 

negotium Romano cum Gothis est aut Gotho emersit aliquod cum 

Romanis, legum consideratione definies); Cass. Var. hi 13 (a. 507/ 

511; addressed ‘Sunhivado v.s.’). 

To judge by his name he was a Goth. He was probably not 

governor of the province but a special commissioner. 

SVNIERICVS comes 459-460; Visigothic general 459-461 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 218. 

Sent to Baetica in 459 with part of Theoderic IPs army: Hyd. 

l.em. 195 (s.a. 459) (cum duce suo Sonerico), Successor of Cyrila. 

comes (?rei milit■\Ris) a. 459-460: comes; Hyd. I.em. 197 (s.a. 

459) , 201 (s.a. 460). In 459 he and Nepotianus 2 announced the 

peace between Theoderic and Majorian in Gallaecia; Hyd. l.em. 197 

(s.a. 459). In 460 he and Nepotianus with part of the Gothic army 

defeated the Sueves ar I.ucus August! in Gallaecia and wasted the 

district; Hyd. l.em. 201 (s.a. 460). Perhaps in the same year he 

captured the tuwn of Stallabis (in Lusitania); Hyd. Lem. 206 (s.a. 

460) . 

In 461 he returned to Gaul; Hyd. Lem. 212 (s.a. 461). 

Sunigilda wife of Odovacer L V* 

Wife of Odovacer and presumably mother of Oda (= Theta); 

1 nan 
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after Odovacer’s fall (in 493) she was imprisoned by I hcodcric and 

starved to death; Joh. Ant. fr. 214<t. See stemma 45. 

SVPERBVS (v.c.) 510/511 

Son of the t'.c. Armentarius 2; Cass. Var. in 33 (a. 510/11). 

Superianus sophist (at Athens) LV 

Native of Isauria; began to study rhetoric when already aged 30; 

pupil of Lachares 2; attained his ambition and was appointed to the 

sophistic chair at Athens {avriyopevero ao&onfc); Dam. fr. 140 ( = 

Suid.O 1079,S 799), Dam. Epit. Phot. 83(= Phot. Bibl. 242). 0 

ooQiOTfis, wrote attacking Metrophanes; Dam. fr. 141 (=Suid.M 

1011). 

S VPERU'S : v.c., consularis Byzacenae L IV/E \r,PLRE t. 

SYAGRIA (?c.f.) (in Caul) LV 

A wealthy lady living at Lyons in c. 494, when she helped to 

ransom Italians held captive by the Burgundians; F.nnod. I'. F.piph. 

173 (= p. 376). Also mentioned in the Vita Eugendi 12 (she lived at 

Lyons and founded churches and monastic establishments), Vita 

Abbatum Acaunensium 2 (she lived at Lyons), Vita Domitiani * 

-4SS July i. pp. 48ff. (at Lyons). Possibly of senatorial family. 

Syagrius 1: son of Tinrasius 39b:PLRE 1. 

S )\4 GRI VS 2 Roman ruler (in North Gaul) 465-480/487 

Son of Aegidius; Greg. Tur. HFa 18. 27, Fredegai. tit 12, Lib 

Hist. Franc. 8. Therefore a native of Gaul. 

He survived his father, who died in 465; Greg. Tur. HFa 18 

(mortuus est autem Aegidius et reliquit filium Svagrium nomine). 

He succeeded to his father's power and established his capital at 

Soissons; Lib. Hist. Franc. 8 (Syagrius enim. filius eius. in regnum 

eius resedit; constituit sedem regni sui in Suessionis civiute). In 

486/7 he was ‘king of the Romans' with his capital at Seasons 

(Syagrius Romanorum rex, Aegidi ftlius, apud civitatcm Srxonas. 

quam quondam supra memoratus Aegidius lenuerat, sedem hahe 

bat); in this year, the fifth year of the reign of Clovis (Chlodo- 

vechus), he was defeated by the Franks and fled for refuge to the 

Visigothic king Alaric II at Toulouse; in response to threats from 

Clovis, Alaric surrendered him, and Syagrius was murdered and his 

kingdom seized by Clovis (regnoque eius accepto, cum gladio cbm 
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feriri mandavit); Greg. Tur. HF (l 27, cf. 41. Fredegar. m 15 (called 

‘Romanomm patricius'), Lib. Hist. Franc. 9. 

By this period Soissons and northern Gaul were cut oft overland 

from the Roman empire by barbarian kingdoms; Syagrius will there¬ 

fore ha\e exercised power as an independent ruler succeeding his 

father, not as an appointed Roman official. 

SYAGRIVS 3 (v.c.) LV 

Addressee of two letters from Sldonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

V 5 (date unknown), vin 8 (c. 474). 

Greatgrandson of FI. Afranius Syagrius (coj. 381; PLRE i); Sid. 

Ap. Ep. v 5.1, vui 8.3. A native of Gaul: Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 8.1 (Galli- 

canae flos iuventutis). 

He owmed an estate called Taionnacus (perhaps near Taionnum 

in the territory of the Haedui; cf. Sid. Ap. (Loeb)n, p. 436 n. 1) 

and was reproached by Sidonius for devoting all his time and ener¬ 

gies to cultivating his estate and not playing the part in public life 

that his illustrious ancestry required: Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 8. 

The second letter, Ep. V 5, was presumably written after this. 

He is acclaimed by Sidonius for the quickness and ease with which 

he acquired a knowledge of the German language (quantum stupcam 

sermonis te Germanici notitiam tanta facilitate rapuisse), and was 

now in demand in the Burgundian kingdom (perhaps at the Bur¬ 

gundian capital of Lyons) as a judge and arbitrator (adstupet tibi 

epistulas interpretanti curva Germanorum senectus et negotiis 

mutuis arbitrum te disceptatoremque desumit. Novus Burgundio- 

num Solon in legibus disserendis . . . decemis audiris)\Ep. v 5. 

SYMMACHIVS comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk: Nil. Ep. m 44 

(addressed Luppa\ixj Koprrn). 45 (ru> ainoj). 

SYMMACHVS 1 (X8059 n. 389): PLREi. 

Symmachus 2 ?MVM or dux (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 165 (addres¬ 

sed lup/uaxw orparrftuj). 

Symmachus 3 consul 44b 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 446 with FI. Aetius 7 (West) cos. in: 

Fasti. Rossi I 734-5. 
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He is not recorded elsewhere but was presumably of the aristo 

cratic family of the Symmachi. Perhaps he was son of Q. Kabius 

Memmius Symmachus 10 and father of Q. Aurelius Memmius Sym- 

machus 9 (cf. stemma 22). He may be identical with the Symmachus 

to whom Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius dedicated the Liber de 

differentiis et societatibus verborum Graecorum et Latinorum -, sec 

Theodosius 20. 

Symmachus 4 ?Mag. Off. (East) 519; patricius (East) 519-520 

In 519 he went as envoy to Italy (Orientis legatus);Cass. chron 

s.a. 519. 

patricivs (East) a. 519-520: Coll. AvelL 221 (a. 519 April 29) 

(patricius), Coll. Avell. 229 (a. 520 July 15) (vir magnificus patri 

cius). 

?MAG. OFF. (East) a. 519: in 519 Hormisdas wrote to his envoys at 

Constantinople ‘per magistrianum, qui in patricii Symmachi remea- 

vit obsequium’; ColL Avell. 221. If this means that the magistrianus 

(i.e. agens in rebus) served under Symmachus, then the latter must 

have been magister officiorum. 

Hormisdas mentioned Symmachus and Romanus 8 in 520 as 

having promised that the papal envoys would not be long delayed 

in Constantinople; ColL Avell. 229. 

Symmachus 5 learned Jew (?at Ravenna) 526 

A learned Jew (scolasticus Iudaeus), he announced on Aug. 2b, 

526, Theoderic’s orders that catholic churches would be occupied 

by the Arians on the following Sunday; Anon. Val. 16.94. He was 

probably at Ravenna, since Theoderic held court there. 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6 PV'R 418-420 

Inscr. 1)vi1193;2)vi1719 = D801;3)vi 36962; 4) xiv 4719 
Ostia. 

Full name;Inscr. 1-4. Symmachus;Codes, ColL AvelL 

Evidently a relative of the orator Symmachus (PLRE t ); probably 

a nephew by a brother or sister who married a member of the Am- 

cian family. Cf. stemma 27 in PLRE I. 

PROCONSVL AFR1CAE a. 415 Aug. 28, CTh XI 30.65“. He enjoyed 

the right of hearing appeals in this office;Inscr. \ (cited below). 

pvr a. 418 Dec. 24-420 Jan.: 418 Dec. 24\ColL Aveli 14.2 

(entered office two days before Pope Zosimus died on Dec. 26). 

He wrote to the imperial court in late 418/eariy 419 over the dis¬ 

puted papal elections at Rome, sending ColL AvelL 14 (a. 418 Dec. 
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28). 16 (a. 419 Jan. 8 ». 19 u. 419 Jan. 25). 29 (a. 419 March 23). 

32 and 34 (both undated i and reieiving Coll. Avell. 15 (a. 419 Jan. 

IR la. 419 J.m. 15). 21 and 10 iboth undated). 31 (a. 419March 

26). 33 la. 419 April 81. V.c.. praet. urb.. itcrtim nee sacra iudi- 

cans; Inner. I. V.r. pjacl. vtrh.. \i« e sacra iudicans (or similar); Inner. 

2-4. A. 420, Inter. 2 (dated in Constantins’ third consulship);a. 

408/421. Instr. 3 (under Honorius and Theodosius); a. .395/423, 

Inner. 2 (under Honorius i: undated, Inur. 4. He repaired and deco¬ 

rated a market at Ostia during his prefecture, Inter. 4; and carried 

out work in the Roman horum.Inter. 4. 

Perhaps a Christian; cf. C.'ha>tagnol. I.m Fustt”i. 281. 

Q. Aurelius Symmachus 7: PVR 184-485, cos. .491; author;/*£/?£ l. 

FI. Sv mniachus 8 cos. 322 

Full name; C.IL \ 449o. Ro-si t 980. Sind. Pal. XX 1.47. Symma¬ 

chus: elsewhere. Neither he nor his brother is named in the Conso- 

latio Philosophiae. 

Brother of H. Boethius >■. IE 19b 1.284 (Symmaco et Boetio 

germanis w. cc. consulibusi. 1 hcv were sons of Anicius Manlius 

Severinus Boethius 3. who mentions the joint consulship of his two 

voting sons in Cons. Phil, ii 4.8, 4.7. Their mother was Rusticiana l, 

their aunts Calla 3 and Pioba 1: see stemma 22. 

CONSVI. (West) prior a. 522 with FI. Boethius 4 (West): Fasti, 

Rossi t 977-80.982. 98b. CIL v 3490, vi 9162. 42044,IX 2074.x 

449b, xii 2409. 2404. AE 19bl. 284. Stud. Pal. xx 1 47, P. Ross.- 

Georg. hi 44, Boeth. Cons. Phil, u 4.8, 4.7. Cass. I.ibell. (=.MC//(.44) 

\li. p. v i. (.II. \!t 9 t 4 could be trotn 487 or 522. but see Mommsen's 

note in ClI. which aieues lor the latci date. 

lire lamik properu . i nnii.si died on Boethius* downfall, was 

restored to his > hildren soon alter 1 heoderte <lied in 526; Proc. BG 

i 2.5. 

(*). Aurelius Mrmmius S\ mmadius iunior 9 PVR 476,491: 

cos. 485; patricius 

Q. Aurelius Symma< hu-: M '21 t>2. Aurelius Memmius Symma- 

i hus; Mibsi ript to Macrohius* Snmnium Scipionis. Svmmachus 

iimiot ; Avlt. App. \t 40 led. Paper, p. 189|. Cll. xtt 942. 2487. 

!wmmji hus; then. here. 

Probablv son ot Symmachus 5: grandson ot Q. Fabms Memmius 

Svmmacbus 10; and greatgiandson of the orator Q. Aurelius .Svm¬ 

machus (PLRE I); cf. Fnnod. Ep. vit 23 (restat in potestate celsitu- 
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dims vestrae, si sustinere eligetis garrulum, non taccre et de origi- 

nario Symmachiani fontis lacte me pascere. Vale in Christo nostro, 

Romanac gentis nobilitas). See stemma 22, and cf. below. 

In 476/483 his name was inscribed on a seat in the Flavian amphi¬ 
theatre; vi 32162. For the date, see Aggerius. 

pvr a. 476/491: v.c. praef. urbi; D 8955 = AE 1904, 148 bronze 

tablet (in Gaul), dated under Zeno and Odovacer. The tablet does 

not mention the consulship and he may therefore have been city- 
prefect before 485, 

CONSVL (West) a. 485 with no colleague (West or Fast): Fasti, 

Rossi i 843, 884-5, Coll. Avell. 70, CIL v 5425, 6237, XH 932, 

2057, 2485,2487, 2702, AE 1969/70, 86, Avit. App. XI 30 (ed. 

Peipcr, p. 189) (post fasces posuit vel cingula Symmacus alma 

iunior), Cass. Libellus (cited below), Proc. BG l 1.32, Lib. Pont. 55.5, 

Greg. Dial, tv 14. 

Duringithe disputes at Rome over the papal elections of 498, he 

joined Faustus 9 as a supporter of Pope Symmachus; Avit. Ep. 34 

(a. 502). 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius in 509; Ennod. Ep. vn 25. 

PATRicrvs: he was already patricius in 510; Ennod. Ep. vm 28 

(late autumn, 510; mentions a letter ‘ad domnum patricium Sym- 

machum’), cf. Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 408 (patricii Fcstus 

et Symmachus, in early 512). Patricius vir (or similar); Cass. Far. t 

23, n 14, iv 6,22,51 (all 507/511), Boeth. de arithm. (dedicatio), 

Agnellus 39, Mar. Avent. s.a. 525, Greg. Dial, rv 14 (consul et 

patricius), 31 (patricius). 

Between 507 and 511, he and Fcstus 5 brought an action against 

Paulinus 11; Cass. Far. I 23. He tried a case of alleged parricide; Cats. 

Far. n 14 (addressed ‘Symmacho patricio’). He was instructed to see 

that the sons of Valerianus 5 remained in Rome to complete their 

education; Cass. Far. tv 6 (addressed ‘Symmacho v.i. patricio’). He 

was one of five senators appointed to aid the PVR Argolicus in a 

trial of senators accused of magic; Cass. Far. iv 22 (a. 510/511). 

His privately undertaken building activities at Rome were praised, 

and he was instructed to repair the crumbling Theatrum Pompeii; 

Cass. Far. iv 51 (Symmacho patricio). 

He later became ‘caput senatus’ (possibly after the death of Fev 

tus 5); Anon. Val. 15.92. 

?ENVOY of Theoderic to Constantinople, date unknown: he visited 

Constantinople at least once, perhaps as envoy, and the grammarian 

Priscianus 2 there dedicated three of his minor works to him; Keil, 

Gramm. Lat. m, p. 405,Teuffel, Rdm. Lit. ill6, p. 491 n. 4. 
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After the death of his son-in-law Boethius 5 (see below), he was 

arrested, taken to Ravenna from Rome, and executed on a chargeof 

treason bv Theoderic in 525; Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc.ffG I 1.32, 

Agnellus 59, Mar. Avent. s.a. 525, Fast. I 'inti. Post. s.a. 523, Lib. 

Pont. 55.5, Greg. Dial. IV 31. 

His son-in-law was Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius 5 (author 

of the Consolatio Philosophies); Boeth. Cons. Phil i 4.40, n 4.5, de 

sancta Trinitate (dedication). Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BG I 1.32, 

Agnellus 39. His daughters were Rustieiana I (wife of Boethius), 

Proc. BG ni 20. 27-9; Galla 5, Greg. Dial IV 14, Fulgent. Ep. n;and 

Proba 1, Fulgent. Ep. n-iv. See stemma 22. 

He was a philosopher noted for his love of justice and for his 

generosity; Proc. BG I 1.32. His upright character and love of learn¬ 

ing were praised by his son-in-law; Boeth. Cons. Phil. I 4.40 (prae- 

terea penetral innorens domus, honestissimorum coetus amicorum, 

socer etiam sanctus et aeque ac tu ipsa (sc. Philosophia) reverendus 

ab omni nos huius eriminis suspicione defendunt), n 4.5 (atqui 

viget incolumis illud pretiosissimum generis humani decus Sym- 

machus socer et — quod vitae pretto non segnis emeres — vir totus 

ex sapientia virtutibusque factus suarum securus tuis ingemescit 

iniuriis), cf. Cass. Libell (Cass. Car. ed. Mommsen, p. v) (Sym- 

machus patricius et cons, ordinarius vir philosophus, qui antiqui 

Catonis fuit novellus imitator, sed virtutes veterum sanctissima reli- 

gione transcendit). He was noted for his literary activities and is 

cited together with Festus 5 by Ennodius in early 512 as a model 

of eloquence; Paraenesis Didascaltca, p. 408. Ennodius also sent 

copies of his writings to him for his opinion; p. 410. He was assisted 

by Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 7 in improving the text of his copy 

of the Somnium Scipionis of Macrobius; Subscript to Macrobius’ 

Comm, in Somnium Sctpionis l. Boethius dedicated his de Trinitate 

and his de anthmetica to him; Boeth. de Trin. (dedicatio), de arithm 

(dedicatio) (he knew Greek). He himself delivered a famous speech 

pro allecticiis in the Senate and also composed an Historia Romana 

in seven books; Cass. Libellus (dixit sententiam pro allecticiis in 

senatu parentesque suos imitatus historiam quoque Romanam 

septem libris edidit). Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2. pp. 83-4. 

Q. FABIVS MEMM/l'S SYMMACHVS 10 v.c., praetor 401 

Full name;IV 1699 = D 2946, Vi 1782 = D 2947, Paris MS of 

Symmachus’ letters (cited below). Symmachus; elsewhere. 

He was the son of the writeT Q. Aurelius Symmachus (PLRE I); 

vt 1699 = D 2946, Symm. Ep. n 81, v 33, 68, vi 41. vm 21,71-3, 
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ix 29a, Symm. MS, Olymp. fr. 44. His mother was Rustic iana 

(PLRE t); Symm. Rel. 34.12, Ep. u 55, IX 150. He had a sister, older 

than himself, who married Nicomachus Flavianus junior (“ Flavia¬ 

ns 14, in PLREi). He himself married a granddaughter (perhaps 

Galla 1) of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 15. in PLRE 

I) in 401; vi 1782 = D 2947 (Flavianus is his ‘prosocer’), Symm. Ep. 

rv 14, ix 93, 106-7. See stemma 22, and PLRE t, stemmata lb 

and 27. 

He was bom in 383/384; Symm. Ep. u 47, 48, vill 69. He gave his 

quaestorian games in December 393;Symm. Ep. u 77 (the prepara¬ 

tions are mentioned in Ep. II 59, v 20, 22, 46, tx 117 and the formal 

gifts sent afterwards in Ep. u 81, vtl 76). His education included the 

study of Greek; Symm. Ep. IV 20 (a. 395; he had recently begun to 

learn Greek). His studies are mentioned in Ep. vt 51, vm 38, ix 29a 
(a. 397), Ep. v 5, vi 61 (a. 398). His father commented with appro¬ 

val on his epistolary style\Ep. vn 6. 9 (a. 399/400). In 401 a Gallic 

rhetorician was sought to be his tutor; Ep. VI 34. He gave his prae¬ 

torian games in 401; they were at first arranged for 400 but post¬ 

poned so that his father could attend, Ep. vtl l (late 399); prepara¬ 

tions for them began well in advance, Symm. Ep. iv 59 (late 398, 

to Euphrasius 1; designatum tibi ad urbanam praeturam filium 

meum nuntio), rv 58, 60, v 83, vu 48, 90, 106, vin 21 (a. 399), 

vu 122, vni 14, 71 (a. 400), vn 110, IX 6, 132, 137 (early 401). His 

praetorship was given on a lavish scale and cost 2.000 pounds of 

gold; Olymp. fr. 44. 

In 401 also his marriage took place (see above). 

He is perhaps identical with the 'Symmachus hcrcs’ who built a 

temple to Flora at Rome; Carmen adv. Flavianum 114. 

He is also mentioned by his father in Ep. vm 69 (a. 388/389). vi 

37 (after 394), vi 12, 15, 26 (late 395/carly 396), v 33. vi 41, vi! 

79,80, vni 47, 58, 59, 73 (a. 396), v 68 (a. 397), vi 35 (a. 398), V 

92 (?a. 400). 

After the death of his father, he edited his letters; Paris MS of 

Symm. Ep. (Q. Aureli Symmachi v.c. consulis ordinarii epistularum 

liber II explicit editus post eius obitum a Q. Fabio Memmio Svm- 

macho v.c. filio). 

Symphosius man of learning (West) ?V/VI 

Scholasticus; author of a book of riddles preserved in the Codex 

Salmasianus; Anth. Lai. I 286 (Symphosii scholastic! acnigmata). 

Cf. Schanz-Hosiusiv 2, pp. 74-6. Many authors represented in the 

Codex were Africans living under the Vandals. 
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5 YNCLETICA (c.f.) deaconess MV 

Diaconissa: sister of Eustathius 8 who dedicated to her his trans¬ 

lation of the Hexaemeron of St Basil: PG 30. 869. 

Probably identical with Syndetica, of noble family, elder sister of 

Perpetua, a keen student of theology and a nun noted for her humi¬ 

lity. and a member of the religious group led by Macedonius and 

including the Christian poet Sedulius; Sedulius. Ep. ad Macedonium 

(= CSEL 10, p. 9) (sacra virgo et ministra. quae superbi sanguinis 

nobiiitatem sic humilitate provexit ad gloriam, ut in caelestis patriae 

senatu fieri mereatur adlecta). 

Synesius 1 author; bishop of Ptolemais 411-P413 

Native of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 4,50,94, 101, 103. His family had 

long been established in Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 124. It claimed descent 

from the ancient Dorians. Eurysthenes and the Heraclidae; Syn. 

Catast. i, Ep. 57, 113. It was well-to-do and belonged to the curia 

of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 93, 95, 134. Synesius was probably bom c. 

365/375; cf. Chr. Lacombrade, Synesios de Cyrene, 13. 

His father was called Hesychius; Syn. Hymn vin v. 31 and cf. P. 

Maas,Philol. 72 (1913), 450-1. Synesius had an elder brother, 

Euoptius; Syn. Ep. 4, 93. 95, 119. He had two sisters, one called 

Stratonice who married Theodosius 2; Syn. Ep. 7, 75, Hymn vui 

vv. 29-30 (with Lacombrade. pp. 16-1 7). Cousin of Diogenes 2; 

Syn. Ep. 23, 1 18. 1 19, 134. Other relatives include: Maximianus 1 

(father of Diogenes and uncle of Synesius),Ep. 118;Amelius 1 .Ep. 

145: Alexander 3 (another uncle of Synesius), Ep. 150; Asphalius, 

Ep. 42; Aeschines. Ep. 3; Herodes 2, Ep. 3, 38. He was uncle of 

Dioscorus I (son of Euoptius); Syn. Ep. 4, 53. See stemma 34. 

Synesius married a lady of Christian family at Alexandria in 403; 

Syn. Ep. 105, Lacombrade. p. 137. They had three children, all 

boys: the eldest. Hesychius 4, was bom at Alexandria, probably in 

404; Syn. Ep. 18,53. The others were twins, either born at Alexan¬ 

dria or at least conceived there; Syn. Ep. 53. 

His early education was at Cyrene: Syn. Ep. 60. He then went to 

Alexandria where he studied under Hypatia 1; Syn. Ep. 4. 10. 16, 

137. In 395 he was in Cyrene but had possibly returned recently 

from Egypt; Syn. Ep. 145 (he alludes to Heraclianus {comes Aegypti 

in 395;PLRE i) as in office). He may therefore have recently com¬ 

pleted his studies there, and if so will have been in his early twenties 

then (for his age, cf. e.g. Augustine). He then spent his time mainly 

in philosophical and literary pursuits and in hunting: Syn. Ep. 1, 11, 
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57, 91, 100. He never engaged in teaching; Syn. Ep. 57. About this 

period (c. 395/99, cf. below) he visited Athens; Syn. Ep. 54, 1 36. 

He now found himself obliged to perform the duties of his posi¬ 

tion, and he received requests to intercede with the authorities on 

behalf of various clients; Syn, Ep. 144. 

In 399 he went to Constantinople on an embassy representing 

Cyrene and the other cities of Pentapolis; Syn. de regno 3, de 

insomniis 9, Hymn m. For the date, cf. Lacombrade, pp. 100-1. He 

remained there for three years; Syn. de insomniif 9, Hymn ill v. 431 

His purpose was to obtain remission of taxes in the province; the 

occasion of the embassy was the delivery of aurum coronarium-. 

Syn. de prov. (in EG 66, 1253c, 1256b) (tax-remission), de regno 3 
[aurum coronarium). His patron was the PPO Aurclianus (PI.RE i) 

who helped him to obtain remission for the cities and in addition 

for himself exemption from his curial obligations; Syn. de prov. 

1253c, Ep. 31, 34, 38. On the fall of Aurelian he lost all he had 

gained; Syn. de prov. 1256a-b. Later Aurelian returned to power 

and everything was restored; Syn. Hymn in, vv. 473ff., Ep. 100. 

He left Constantinople during an earthquake, in 402; Syn. Ep. 61. 

He travelled home to Cyrene via Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 4 (for the 

date, 402, cf. Lacombrade, p. 133 n. 9). In the following year he 

was back in Alexandria and stayed there for two years before return 

ing home in 405; Syn. Ep. 123, 129, 132. It was now that he married 

(see above). 

During the following years Pentapolis was subject to annual tnva 

sions by barbarian tribes from the hinterland and Synesius was very 

occupied on his country estate in organizing and taking an active 

part in military resistance; Syn. Catast. i (PC 66, 1568a 1, Ep. 107, 

108, 122, 125, 130, 132, 133. 

In 410 the people of Ptolcmais asked him to be then bishop and 

after a delay during which he expressed reservations on doctnnal 

grounds (Ep. 105) he was consecrated at Alexandria b\ the patriarch 

Theophilus and went to take up his post after Foster in 411 (for 

the dates, Lacombrade, pp. 210-12); Syn. Catatt. I (PC 66. 1568a ). 

Ep. 13,66, 96, cf. also Ep. 5. 1 1. 13.57-8,62.67. 72. 79. Fvagr 

HE i 1 5, Nic. Call. HE xiv 55. 

His eldest son died in 411;Syn.Ep. 8. 10. 12. 16. 70. 79,8I.8‘». 

93, 126. A second son died later the same year; Syn. Ep. 89. rhe 

third also died, perhaps early in 413 (lacombrade, p. 270); Syn. 

Ep. 70, 126. 

Synesius himself probably died between 413 and 415; L.acom- 

brade, pp. 272-3. 
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Several of his works are extant; The Laus Calvitii, de regno, 

Aegyptius sive de providentui, Dion, de insomniis, the two Catasta- 

sets. Hymns and many letters. He also wrote a work on hunting, the 

Cynegetica, not extant. Cf. Suid. Z 1511. See further on his life and 

thought. Chr. Lacombradc. Synesios de Cyrene. Hellene et Chretien 

(1951); on his estates, see R.G. Goodchild. Libxan Studies (ed. 

J. Reynolds, 1976). 239 ff. 

Syncsius 2 CSL (East) 409 

csl (East) a. 409 Nov. 9: in 409 (MSS 412) Svnesius, 6 k6w; tuv 

XapytTuji'toJJ.together with Yaranes 1 and Arsacius 3 checked an 

irate crowd at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 412 (for the cor¬ 

rect date, cf. Marcdl. com. s.a. 409 and FI. Monaxius, in whose 

urban prefecture the disturbance took place). In office a. 409 (MSS 

412) Nov. 9, CTh VI 29.10 dat. Cpli (the law, which omits his title, 

concerns the theft of imperial goods from ports); his office as CSL 

is confirmed by CTh x 20.18 (dated 436 March 8) which mentions 

a measure of his concerning purple dyeworks (not extant). 

He died before 436; CTh x 20.18 (dispositione inlustris memoriae 

Synesii revocata). 

Possibly identical with the Svnesius to whom Isidore of Pelusium 

wrote one of several letters to high officials attacking the Cappado¬ 

cian Gigantius; lsid. Pel. Ep. I 483 (perhaps to be dated c. 431/2, see 

Rufinus 8). 

Synesius 3 MV 

Brother of Hierax 5; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ai 79. Therefore native 

of Alexandria. 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus 

Flavius Synesius Gennadius Paulus 

Syrianus l doctor (Pat Cyrene) £V 

Doctor, friend of Synesius, acquainted with Chilas; Syn. Ep. 110. 

SYRIAN VS 2 Greek grammarian (East); comes primi 

ordinis 425 

Grammaticus Graecus; he taught at Constantinople in 425 when 

he was given the codicils of the comitiva pnmi ordinis in order that 

he might rank among the ex vicariis-, CTh vt 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). 

Similarly honoured at the same time were Helladius 2, Theophilus 4, 

Martinus 1. Maximus 8 and Leontius 7. 
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Syrianus 3 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) E/M V 

Native of Alexandria; Suid. £ 1662. Son of Philoxenus 1; Marin. 

V. Procli 11, cf. Boethius, Comm, in Arist. De Interpret. It 18.27, 

87.30, 321.21 (wrongly calls him ‘Syrianus Philoxenus'). He was a 

relative of Aedcsia; Dam. fr. 124 and 127 = Suid. At 79. Also related 

to Ammonianus; Dam. fr. 1 1 1 = Suid. A 1639. Cf. stemma 29. 

A philosopher, one of the leading Neo-Platonists at Athens; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 36 = Suid. n 3202, Dam. fr. 77 = Suid. 1 1662, Dam. fr. 

Ill— Suid. A 1639. A pupil of Plutarchus (= Piutarchus 5. in PI.RE 

l); Marin. V. Procli 12. He taught at Athens; Marin. 1'. Praclt 11. He 

succeeded Plutarch as head of the Neo-Platonist school at Athens 

on Plutarch’s death in 431/2 or 433/4; Marin. V. Proclt 12, Suid. I 

1662. One of his pupils was Proclus 4 (his eventual successor) 

whom he introduced to Plutarch; he taught him Aristotle, and also 

Orphism and Chaldaeism; Marin. V. Procli 11-12, 26, Dam. fr. 227 

= Suid. A 1355, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, Suid. 11 2473,1 1662. Another 

pupil was Hermeias 3; Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. He also taught Domm- 

nus 4; Dam. fr. 227 = Suid. A 1355. At Athens as head of the school 

he occupied the same house as Plutarch before him and Proclus after 

him; Marin. V. Procli 29. The date of his death is unknown but his 

tomb, in which Proclus was later to be buried also, lay east of 

Athens beneath Mount Lycabettus; Marin. V. Procli 36 (* Anth. 

Gr. vn 341). 

He was a man of fine character and physique; Dam. fr. 111 * 

Suid. A 1639. 

He wrote commentaries on Orphism; Mann. V. Procli 2b, Suid. 1 

1662 (in two books). Author of a commentary on Homer (in seven 

books), of one on Plato’s Republic (in four), of a study on the god> 

in Homer and of an attempt to synthesize the ideas of Orpheus, 

Pythagoras and Plato (called Suu4>cjwa); Suid. I 1662. He wrote 

commentaries on Aristotle (the commentary on his Metaphysics u 

extant) and on various works of Plato, and he also wrote two extant 

rhetorical works, commentaries on the Irdoeic and I6ecu of Hermo 

genes; cf. P-W tvs 1729-33, Christ-Schmid-Stahlin' u 1057 with 

n. 4. For his philosophy, cf. P-W tv a, 1733-75. 

He also composed a hymn to Achilles, in which he praised Ne»- 

torius of Athens (= Nestorius 2, in PLRE l); Zos. tv 18.2-4. 

Syrianus 4 philosopher (at Athens) L V 

Isidorus 5 warned Hegias and Svnanus that the standards of 
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philosophy at Athens were declining and should be rescued; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 230. This was after the death of Marinus 3. 

He greatly admired the mathematician Vlpianus 4; Dam. fr. 324 

= Suid. O 914. 

Presumably like Hegias and Isidorus he taught philosophy at 

Athens. 

T.. . (?v.c.) (East) IV/V 

Perhaps [Xapj7r(p)oraroc; husband of (?R )ufina 1 (q.v. for text); 

they were interred at Panderma; IGC 11 Panderma (Cyzicus). 

TANCILA v.sp., comes (in Italy) 503-507(?) 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 220. 

Sublimis vir venerator vester comes Tancila; mentioned in 503 by 

Ennodius to Faustus 9; Tancila told Ennodius of Theoderic’s deci¬ 

sion in a property' case; Ennod. Ep. u 23 (late 503). Instructed by 

Theoderic in 507/511 to investigate the disappearance of a bronze 

statue at Comum; Cass. Var. n 35 (a. 507/5 11; addressed ‘Tancilae 

v-s.’). 
He was presumably ‘v.sp., comes’ from 503 to 507. 

TANCVS comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four ‘comites’ killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 

499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499. See Aristus 2. The name ‘Tancus’ sug¬ 

gests barbarian origin; it was Germanic, see Schonfeld, p. 220. 

Leontius qui et Tapitoleon 

Tarasicodissa; the original, Isaurian, name of the emperor Zeno, as 

given by the Isaurian historian Candidus, in the summary of 

Photius. 

Tarbigilus; see Tribigildus. 

Tarpeius Anneius Faustus 

Tarrach ruler of the Huns 513-515 

He was the ruler of the Huns who were allies of Vitalianus 2 from 

513 to 515 (for Huns with Vitalianus, cf. Evagr. HE in 43); in 513 

he was personally responsible for killing the captured general Cyril- 

lus 3; in 515 after the defeat of Vitalianus he was betrayed by a 
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fellow-Hun called Turgun, handed over to Anastasius and burned 

alive at Panteichion; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. On the name, cf. Macnchcn- 

Helfen, p. 421. 

(Ta)rracius . . .tius 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus 

Tarrutenius Maximilianus 

Tascius Victorianus 

Tata saio 525/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 221. 

Saio; sent with archers to join Wiliarius; Cass. Var. v 23 (a. 525/ 

526). 

Tatianus 1 PVC 450-452; cos. 466; patricius 

Grandson of Tatianus (PPO 388-392, see PLRE i) by his daughter; 

Lib. Ep. 899, Robert, Hell, tv, pp. 47-8 {ipbc naic 4p4(fev rpiraroc 

teal dpuwpoq). Brother of Iulius 4; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. I 603, 

Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Zon. xm 24.6. 

In 388 his father (name unknown) sent him to Constantinople to 

complete his education with his grandfather; Lib. Ep. 899. 

In c. 422 he and his brother were living at Sidyma in Lycia when 

they met (the future emperor) Marcianus, looked after him during 

an illness and foretold that he would be emperor; Theoph. AM 5943, 

Cedr. I 603, Nic. Call. HExw 1, Zon. xm 24.6-11. 

Governor OF CARIA, before 450: Kapuv ric ybis dnriXaix Xoiyitw 

drrjv, rfjv 5e Suctjv pepbneaiv opemuov unaae ireiva, rrepQdfic 4k (kHnXrjoc fd 

dSopevoimvipojyoq’, Robert, Hell. IV, pp. 47-8 Aphrodisias (Cana) 

(he restored a monument honouring his grandfather at Aphrodisias) 

pvc a. 450-452: when Marcian became emperor (a. 450 Aug. 25) 

he summoned Tatianus to court and made him city-prefect; Theoph. 

AM 5943, Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Cedr. I 703, Zon.xni 24.19. In office 

450 Dec. 18,C/i39.? +xn2.1a;451 April 23, Leo, Ep. 82 (a letter 

of Marcian was forwarded to Pope Leo ‘per virum illustrem prarfer 

turn urbis filium meum Tatianum’); 451 Oct. 8-25, when he atten¬ 

ded four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon, ACOec. n Li, p. 55 

(Oct. 8),u i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) 

(styled 6 peyaXonpeneoraTot; Tap\oc njc QaoiXi Soc Ktoi'artUTU'otwiXeux 

veas 'PcojiTje or similar); 452 March \5,ACOec. n i.iii, p. 120(*ffamcoc 

7r6Xeo)c; joint addressee of Marcian’$ decree confirming the acts of 
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Chalcedon); 452 Julv 6. ACOec. 11 i.iii. p. 1 2 I \cr:ap\o<; iroXeuc; joint 

addressee ot Marcian’s decree on bishop Flavian): and 452 July 18, 

ACOec. II i.iii, p. 124 noXeux: joint addressee of Marcian’s 

letter on Eutychcs). He dedicated a statue ol Mart ian at Constanti¬ 

nople; in 738 = D 824 (/irincipis hanc statuam Marciuni cerne 

torumque praefectus vovit quod Tatianus opus). 

PATRICIVS a. 452/c. 464; ei rij rwi' iraTpinicpv a£ia KaraXeydpcvoc; 

Prise, frr. 31-2 (c. 464). He was not yet palricius at Chalcedon in 

451 (the .-trta would not have omitted the title) and probably not in 

452 (the imperial letters ot that year would presumably also have 

recorded the tact); the statement in I heoph. AM 5943 that in 450 

Martian made him and lulius ‘patres* (cited under lulius 4) perhaps 

refers to membership of the senate. 

In c. 464 he was sent bv I.eo as envov to the Vandals on behalf 

ot the Italians but he returned having achieved nothing; Prise, frr. 

31-2. 

CONsvi. | East) a. 466 with I.eo Aug. cos. ill: his consulship is 

recorded in three western consular lists, Rossi I. pp. 361-2, but his 

name does not appear in consular dales for 466 on western inscrip¬ 

tions. Rossi I 820-1 (Rome |, CIL xm 1548 = ILCV 1504. xin 2360 

(both in Gaul) (all 'Leone til console* or similar), nor in any other 

western lists nor in any eastern lists; no eastern inscriptions or 

pap\ri with this consulship have vet come to light. As there was in 

this year no western emperor, lalianus was appointed by Leo. but 

the reasons lor his disappearance from the Fasti are obscure. Pos¬ 

sibly he was a victim ol Aspar; according lo Candidus (7*7/6' IV, 

p. 1 35 = Phot. Bibl. 79) Aspar and I.eo quarrelled over Tatianus 

and Vivianus 2 [cos. 4t>3) shortly belore I.eo turned for support to 

the Isaunan Zeno 7 (c . 4b7i, and Tatianus mav therelore have 

suffered disgiare through Aspar’s influence. He would in any case 

have been very old in 466. 

TA TlA A I '.S' 2 (’governor of Phoenice ?3 1 4): see Dadivanous. 

Iatianus 3 Mag. Off. (East) 520; (II) 527 

MAG.OFF. (East) a. 520 May 28. (.] vn 63.4a; (undated) law ot 

Justin, CJ XU 19.1 4“. 

mag. off. (East, ti) a. 527: 527 April 22, CJ I 31.5“; April/July 52V 

CJ XU 19.1 5a (a law ot Justin and JustinianOn 527 April 4. he was 

the iMyioTfxx: when Justin proclaimed Justinian emperor; Const. 

Porph. de cer. 94. 
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He is named as one of the leading senators (rdd^ujpa npurot Iv yt 

Tcopaioov ttj 0ouXt) fjoay) whose property Justinian and Theodora 

fraudulently inherited by forging a will; Proc. .-Ineed. 12.5. 

Tato king of the Langobardi 507/512 

Son of Claffo, whom he succeeded as king of the Langobardi; 

Origo Gent. Lang. 4, Hist. Lang. Cod. Goth. 4, Paul. Diac. litst. Lang. 

I 20, Prologus Rotharii (in MGH, Scr. Rer, Lang., p. b), ( atalugus 

Regum Langohardorum (in MGII, Scr. Rer. Lang., p. 504, where his 

name is given as ‘Vant’). Father of lldichis; Ongo 4, Hist. I.ang. 4. 

Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang, l 21. Father of Rumetruda; Paul. Diac. /list 

Lang, i 20. 

He led his people from Rugiland to the ‘campi patentes’ called 

‘Feld’ in the Germanic tongue; after three years they were attacked 

by the Heruli under Rodulfus but won an overwhelming victory; 

Origo A, Hist. Lang. 4, Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. I 20. Soon afterwards, 

however, Tato was assassinated by his nephew Wacho (- \ aces, in 

PLRE in); Origo 4, Hist. Lang. 4, Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 121. 

Tatulus father of Orestes M V 

Father of Orestes 2; he accompanied a western embassy under 

Romulus 2 to Attila in 449; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHG iv, pp. 84. 911. 

Father also of Paulus 23. See stemma 12. 

TA VRENTIVS (?v.c.) (in Gaul) I. V/F. VI 

Addressee of two letters from Ruricius, bishop ot Limoges; Ruru. 

Ep. II 17 (a. 485/507; addressed ‘domino sublimi semperque magm 

fico t'ratri Taurentio’; Ruricius asked him to send a copy of Augus¬ 

tine’s Civitas Dei), 47 (a. 485/507; ad Taurentium I Also author <*1 

a letter to Ruricius mentioning his son Rusticus as a priest at 

Limoges; Ep. ad Ruric. 3 (= MGH (.4.4) VIII, p. 272, CSI.l 21. p 

444). 

Taurianus former PPO (F.ast) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; a pagan, threatened 

with exile and confiscation of property for having violently im 

prisoned some monks; Nil. Ep. II lb8 (addressed Taupmvw 

eirdp\u}i>). Cf. Laurentius 3. 

Taurillus v.d., agens in rebus (West) 411 

Present in Carthage on June 8, 411, at the third session of the 

religious conference of catholics and Donatists; Grsta Coll Garth. 
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III 1 =MansilV 181b (adstantibus ctiam \*incentio et Taurillo viris 

devotissimis agcntibus in rebus). 

TAVRINVS 1 praeses (PThebaidis) E/MV 

’Taurinos the hegemon’; he visited Senuthis of Athribis in com¬ 

pany with the comes Caesarius 2; Senuthis of Athribis, Ep. 13 (in 

CSCO (Scr. Copt.) n 4. p. 30). Since Senuthis lived in the Thebaid, 

Taurinus was presumably praeses Thebaidis. 

FL Taurinus 2 tribunus; Pdefensor of Herrnopolis 465 

Tpi(Souvo<; and possibly ?k8u«k of Herrnopolis in 465; PSI 768 

Herrnopolis, dated 465. A lacuna of uncertain length before ...] kcu 

en&txos renders it uncertain whether Taurinus or some other unknown 

man was the defensor. 

TAVRY’S 1 Pcomes (West) EVorEVI 

V(ir) I(audabilis) ex comite (?); buried near Milan; perhaps father 

of Honorata; V 5654 = 1LCV 254 adn. near Milan. The date is in Dec. 

423. 433, 523 or 527 (the month must be December, the consul’s 

name began with ‘Ma. . and the indiction number began *se.. . 

i.e. n, VT or vn). Taurus’ title is conjectural. 

TA VR VS 2 v.c., decurion (Pat Magnesia) V/YT 

Taiifpjt*' AaM7r(p6rar«') mxjpo'ot'): mentioned on a fragmentary 

inscription from Magnesia ad Maeandrum; IGC 115.5. The language 

of the surviving text suggests a fifth- or sixth-century date. 

Antonius Taurus 3: agcns in rebus (West) M IV/V'.PLRE I. 

FI. Taurus 4 cos. 428; PPO (East) 433-434; 

PPO (II, East) 445; patricius 

Full name; /T(7F3318b adn., PSI 245. Taurus; elsewhere. 

Son of Aurelianus (cos. 400) (in PLREl); Syn.Ep. 31 (c. a. 402). 

He was therefore grandson of FI. Taurus (PPO 355-361) and nephew 

of Armonius and FI. Eutychianus (ail in PLRE i). Cf. PLREI 1146, 

slemma 28. 

crp (East) a. 416 June 29,CThxI 30.21“dat. Cpli. 

CONSVL (East) a. 428 with FI. Felix 14 (West): Fasti, Rossi I 659- 

60, ILCV 3318b adn., CIL m 13127 - ILCV 151, PST245. 

PPO (orjentis) a. 433 April 22-434 Dec. 15: 433 April 22, CTh 

xi 28.16“; 433 July 3, CTh viii 1.17“ (dat. pli) + CJI 51.9“ (dat. 

Cpli); 434 June \S,CTh v 12.3 + CTh xi 28.15 (both addressed 
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Tauro p.po et patricio’); 434 Dec. 15, CTh v 3.1 (addressed ‘ad 

Taurum pf. po et patric(ium)’). He received a letter from John 

bishop of Antioch concerning the ordination of Proclus as bishop of 

Constantinople (in 434); ACOec. tiv, p. 154 (addressed Tauro 

praefecto praetorio et patricio’). He prevented an imperial order, 

that Cilician bishops should recognize John of Antioch, from being 

put into effect by warning Theodosius that disturbances would 

follow which would interrupt the flow of taxes from the province; 

ACOec. I iv, p. 155 (a. 432/433). He also received three letters from 

Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 194, 365, v 40 (all addressed 

Tatipcp U7rapxcp). 

patricivs: he was apparently made patricius between July 3, 433 

and June 18, 434 (see his titles in the laws cited above). 

ppo (h, ?orientis) a. 445 Feb. 17, C/i 2.11* + CJ x 49.2“ dat. 

Cpli. 

He received a letter from Theodoret in Sept./Dec. 448; Theod. 

Ep. 88 (addressed Tauptp Trarpudtp; he was a Christian, and had held 

high office and honours: upu' roc<r rd? peyi'orac k€Kooht}k6oiv dpx<K *al 

rac uffeprira? eCXrixboi nuti). 

He died in 449; Marcell. com. s.a. 449 (Ariobinda et Taurus 

patricii communi vita defuncti sunt). See Ariobindus 2. 

He was presumably an ancestor of FI. Taurus Clementinus 

Armonius Clementinus. 

Flavius Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus 

Flavius Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 

TEIA comes (in Italy) 495 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 225 (s.n. Theia). 

Addressee of three letters from Pope Gelasius; Gelas. Ep. 9 

(Loewr.) (a. 494/495; addressed ‘Trie comiti’), Ep. 24 (Thiel) (a. 

494/495; Zeiae comiti), Ep. Theod. Var. n (* Cass. \'ar. ed. Mom¬ 

msen, p. 389) (a. 495; Teiae comiti). Tua nobilitas; Gelas. F.p. 9 

(Loew.), Ep. Theod. Var. u. Sublimitas tua; Gelas. Ep. 24 (Thiel). 

He was an Arian; Ep. Theod. Var. n. 

TELESIN VS v.c. c. 494 

Vir clarissimus; a convert from Judaism; relative (perhaps son) of 

Antonius 5; Gelas. Ep. fr. 45 (Thiel). 
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Telogius silentiarius (East) 473 

O aiXemdpioc; sent by the emperor Leo in 473 to negotiate peace 

with Theodericus Strabo 5 in Thrace; Malch. fr. 2. 

The name is strange and may be a scribe’s error for ‘Pelagius';if 

so, this man is probably identical with Peiagius 2. 

Terebon l phylarch of the Saracens (in Arabia) c. 458 

Son of Aspebetus 2; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 10. He married a Sara¬ 

cen wife and they had three sons the eldest being Petrus 20, 

whose son, Terebon 2, was Cyril’s informant about the family; V. 

Euth. 23. 

His father brought Terebon from Persian territory not long after 

420; he suffered at this time from a skin disease which was miracu¬ 

lously cured soon after by Euthymius; F. Euth. 10. He was with 

Euthymius in c. 453; V. Euth. 28. 

He was <tsv\ap\of; tu>v "LapaK-nvCiv in c. 458 when he was briefly 

imprisoned at Bostra; V. Euth. 34. Possibly he was appointed before 

446 by Anatolius 10; cf. V. Euth. 10, where Anatolius is said to 

have made Aspebetus phylarch, an impossibility on chronological 

grounds. Perhaps Cyril has confused the appointment of the father 

with that of the son. 

Terebon died in 485 leaving his properly to the monasteries of 

Euthymius and Theoctistus;Cyr. Scyth. F. Cyriaci 6. 

Terebon 2 phylarch of the Saracens (?in Palaestina Secunda) 

E/M VI 

Son of Petrus 20, grandson of Terebon 1, greatgrandson of Aspe¬ 

betus quiet Petrus; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 10, 23. 

He was Cyril’s informant about his family’s history; V. Euth. 10. 

He was himself phylarch of the Saracens, perhaps in Palaestina 

Secunda (6 Kara rip \cjpav ravrriv trepitfoTTroc tCjv ZapaK-qvCiv <pc\apx<K); 

V. Euth. 10. 

TER ENTIA X VS v.c. 483 

Vir clarissimus; after a long stay in Italy he returned to Spain in 

483 with a letter from Pope Felix III commending him to Zeno, 

bishop of Emerita; Felix III, Ep. 5 (Thiel) =£>. 8 (PL) (a. 483). 

Terentius (Zos. vi 4.2): see Gerontius 5. 
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Terentius PSC (West) 408-409 

In late 408 the eunuchs Arsacius 2 and Terentius were nearly 

captured near Rome by Alaric; they were escorting Slilicho's son 

Eucherius I to Rome where he was to be executed by them on 

orders from Honorius; when they arrived in Rome, they gave Mono 

rius’ wife Thermantia back to her mother and also killed Eucherius; 

in order to avoid Alaric on their way back to court they travelled 

by ship to Genoa and then overland to Ravenna; Zos. V 37.4-6. 

PSC (West) a. 408-409: they were rewarded for these services and 

Honorius made Terentius PSC; Zos. v 37.6 (Tepevnov pin> ImlcvAfixeiv 

rob (iacn\LKod koitcjwx;). In 409 after the fall of Olympius 2, the soldiers 

at Ravenna demanded the surrender of, among others, Terentius t6i» 

ruv PaoLXtKcjv npoeoTCjra koituvuv and Arsacius; Zos. V 47.2. He was 

exiled to the East and replaced by Eusebius 9; Zos. v 47.3-48.1. 

Terentius Valentinus 

Tertullus I cos. (at Rome) 410 

CONSVL (at Rome under Attalus) a. 410: ‘umbratilis consul4, under 

Priscus Attalus at Rome;Oros. VII 42.8. His appointment was popular at 

Rome (em rrj tov TepvbXXou vnaru nprj Zos. VI 

7.4. The consuls of 410 in Cons. Const. (= MGH (.4.4) IX. p. 246) are 

given as ‘Honorio VIIIl et Varan quod fuit Tertullo’. Tertullus is 

recorded on two inscriptions from Rome;flu//. Comm. xvt(1888), 
250 n. 11, Not. Scav. 1893, p. 118. 

He was a pagan; Oros. vn 42.8 (loquar vobis, patres conscripti, 

consul et pontifex, quorum alterum teneo, alterum spero Tertullus 

is speaking). 

Said to have once expressed imperial ambitions in the senate but 

later to have been executed; Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xnt l (Tertullus 

consul, qui se futurum principem in senatu gloriatus est, pari nihiln 

minus exitu periit). 

Tertullus 2 patririus (in Italy) ?c. 522 

Tertulli v.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32208. For the date, see Aggenus. He was probably at this date a 

young senator whose career had not yet begun. 

PATR1CIVS: he was a landowner near Subiaco and already patnems 

when he sent his young son Placidus 3 to St Benedict to be educated; 
Greg. Dial, u 3 (before 529; probably c. 522). 
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(INSTE?)fVS TERT\'LLVS 3 senator (at Rome) P476/483 

. . . i Tertulli; named on a scat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 

32117. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Tetradius jurisconsult (in Gaul) ?461/467 

He was learned in the law (meracissimus scientiae fons); Sidonius 

introduced to him Theodorus 31, who was in legal difficulties and 

needed advice (cui contra potentes factiososque, si vestra peritia non 

abundanter opitularetur, prudentia consulta sufficeret;. . . substan- 

tiam causamque supplicis fluctuantem medicabilis responsi salubri- 

tate fulcite); Sid. Ap. Ep. in 10 (probably written during Sidonius’ 

withdrawal from public life from 461 to 467). Mentioned as a 

strong and upright character; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxrv 81-2. 

Teucer candidatus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Niius the monk; Nil. Ep. n 184 (addres¬ 

sed Tewpoj Kav&bdTijj). 

Thalassius 1 PPO Illyrici 439; bishop of Caesarea 439-451(-?453) 

Native of Caesarea in Cappadocia, where he grew up; Firmus, Ep. 
16. 

crp (East) a. 430 Feb. 22, CTh x 10.34® dat. Cpli. 

ppo illyrici a. 439 Aug. 11-Sept. 7; 439 Aug. 11, Nov. Theod. 13 

(addressed ‘Thalassio ppo rilyrici'); 439 Sept. 7. CJ n 7.7 (addressed 

‘Thalassio p.p. per Illyricum’). Au>r)p tt)v virapxav \eipioa<; bp\f)v rdjv tv 

‘l\Xupucoi<: tdvcjv re noXecjv; Soc. vu 48.4 (a. 439). 

He was subsequently in Constantinople and rumoured to be covet¬ 

ing the post of PPO Orientis, when the bishop of Constantinople 

Proclus (434-447) unexpectedly consecrated him bishop of Caesa¬ 

rea in succession to Firmus; Soc. vii 48.4-5 (given by Socrates in the 

year 439). He was still alive in 45 1 when he attended the Council of 

Chalcedon; ACOec. u i.i, p. 56. Possibly still alive in 453; Leo, Ep. 
118 (if this is the same man). He was dead by 458;.4COec. II v, p. 76. 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea, thanking 

him for his services to the city and urging him to make it more splen¬ 

did by raising the rank of the provincial governor and by enlarging 

the province; Firmus, Ep. 16. A similar letter was addressed to 

Soterichus 2,Ep. 17. Firmus died in 439 (see above). 
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THALASSIVS 2 consularis Syriac 474/491 (?488/491) 

kcu Onaruccx:; at Antioch under Zeno, he was pursued by 

the Green party from the hippodrome and later fled from Antioch; 

replaced by Quadratus; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (= Exc. dc tns., pp. 166-7), 

Joh. Mai. (slav.) XV 4. These events were narrated by John Malalas 

after the revolt and deaths of lllus 1 and Leontius 17 (484-488); 

this suggests a date late in Zeno's reign, possibly in 488/91, although 

the disorganization of John’s narrative in general makes this inference 

uncertain. 

Thalassius 3 pracfectianus (East) V/VI 

'EirapxiK(K‘, son of Theodulus, buried at Corycus;AMALI tu 374 

Corycus (Cilicia Prima). The style and orthography suggest a fifth 

or sixth-century date. 

THALASSVS 1 (v.c.) ?397 

His son (Anonymus 89) was excused from senatorial obligations 

(ego quidem senatui interesse non potui, quo die Thalassi films dig 

nitatis nostrae muneribus exemptus est);Symm. Ep. v 58 (? 397; 

cf. Seeck, Symm., p. clvii). 

Perhaps identical with ‘vir optimus Thalassus familiaris meus’ 

commended by Symmachus to Messala Avienus .3; Symm. Ep. vn 84 

(date uncertain). 

THALASSVS 2 v.p. 454 

V.p.; owner of a burial plot at Rome where a ‘lulianus puer’ was 

buried aged 13 in 454; Rossi I 765 = ILCV 289. Thalassus was pre 

sumably father of lulianus. 

Thalelaeus ?influential person at the imperial court 

(East) c. 411 

Named in verses at the end of Catastasis 1 of Synesius, written 

c. 411; apparently asked by Synesius to use his influence to secure 

assistance for Pentapolis against barbarian raids; Svn. Catatt. 1 ad 

fin. (= PG 66, 1573) (dr* Kpdrurm tv XArre xai npdypaow, w mum, 

QaXeXaie, naiSeia nptnei). The name is elsewhere attested tn this period 

(cf. e.g. Isid. Pel. Ep. 1143, Theod. HR 28). but it is possible that 

the verses are a late interpolation. 
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Thallianus v.inl. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk rebuking him for laying 

heavy burdens on monks living near his village; Nil. Ep. I 279 (addres¬ 

sed Qa\\im>u} iWovarpiui). He was presumably a local landowner. 

Tharsacius special commissioner in Egypt 415 

Three commissioners, Valerius 2, Theodorus 10 and Tharsacius, 

held an enquiry into patrocinium in Egypt; their work was termina¬ 

ted by a law dated Dec. 3, 415; CTh XI 24.6. Possibly his name 

should be ‘Arsacius’. 

THAVMASTVS 1 Gallic senator MV 

Brother of ApoIIinaris 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 6.1, 7.1. Therefore 

brother also of Simplicius 8. He was paternal uncle of Sidonius 

ApoIIinaris, and apparently father of Thaumastus 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXiv 84-89 (exin tende gradum Tribusque Villis Thaumastum 

expcte, quemlibet duorum: quorum iunior est mihi sodalis et 

coilega simu! graduque frater; quod si fors senior tibi invenitur, 

hunc pronus prope patruum saluta), cf. Ep. V 6.1 (quem pro iure 

vel sanguinis vel aetatis reverenda familiaritate complector). His 

wife (Anonyma 19) died in 473 or 474; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1. Sec 

stemma 14. 

In 468 he was one of the envoys sent by the Gallic provincials to 

Rome to press charges against the PPO Arvandus; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.4 

(they were men ‘maxima rerum verborumque scientia praediti et 

inter principalia patriae nostrae decora ponendi*). Cf. Tonantius 

Ferroleus and Petronius 5. 

He was at Vienne in 474 where he met Sidonius ApoIIinaris and 

told him of a plot to discredit ApoIIinaris 2 with Chilperic II (the 

king of the Burgundians); Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1 (he received Ep. v 7 

on the subject). He owned property at Trcs Villae (site unknown); 

Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 84 (cited above). 

THAVMASTVS 2 Gallic senator MV 

friend and contemporary of Sidonius ApoIIinaris and probably 

son of Thaumastus 1 (therefore cousin of Sidonius); Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXJV 84-7 (exin tende gradum Tribusque Villis Thaumastum expete, 

quemlibet duorum: quorum iunior est mihi sodalis et coilega simul 

graduque frater — this probably refers to two people called Thau- 
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mastus, doubtless father and son, and not to Thaumastus and his 

brother Apollinaris, cf. also Stroheker, Der senatorische Adel, pp. 

223-4). See stemma 14. 

Theagenes patricius (East) M/LV 

There exist fragments of a panegyric on Theagenes. preserved on 

papyrus, of which the author may have been Pamprepius; E. Heitsch, 

Die griechischen Dichterfragmente der rOmischen Kaiserzeit. n. XXXV 

(= Abh. d. Akad. d. ITisr. GoettPhil.-hist. Klasse, 3,49) (cited as 

Heitsch XXXV). If Pamprepius was the author, the panegyric was 

presumably composed no later than 476, in which year Pamprepius 

and Theagenes had a violent quarrel which resulted in the departure 

of Pamprepius from Athens; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. M 137. 

A native of Athens; Dam. fr. 257 = Suid.0 78,Malch. fr. 20,Heitsch 

xxxv, vv. 15-16, 19-20. Of noble birth; Heitsch xxxv, vv. 9,30ff. 

(he claimed descent from ancient heroes, including Miltiades and 

Plato), Dam. fr. 261 = Epit. Phot. 156 = Suid. 0 78. Husband of 

Asclepigeneia 2(the daughter of Archiadas 1); Marin. I'. Procli 29, 

Dam. fr. 273 = Suid. A 4102. Father of the philosopher Hegias; Dam. 

fr. 351= Suid. H 60. See stemma 35. 

He was a leading figure at Athens and in the empire (irpwreuu#' 

avrjp ev ttj noXei, rd\a 5e Kai kv rrj Pw/iaiwv rroXireia avprdurqy, Dam. fr. 

261 = Suid.0 78. On the word npurevuv cf. Silvanus 5 and FI. 

Strategius 9. The allusion here may be to the archonship of Theage¬ 

nes, but it seems more probable that the word is used in a more 

general sense of his preeminence in the city. 

ARCHON at Athens: called Advvaioe ap\uv; Dam. fr. 257 = Suid.0 

78. In the context, the word &p\cov probably alludes to the archon¬ 

ship, not to the post of provincial governor, for which there is no 

evidence elsewhere in the sources on Theagenes. 

VIRINLVSTRIS and PATRicrvS: a patricius and a member of the 

senate of Constantinople (i.e. vir inlustris)-, Heitsch XXXV title (elc 

tov rarpbt[iot'01ea7evj7). Dam. fr. 261 = Suid.0 78 (i^run* Pwpanu* 

irarepojv etc Kai npuroe rrje nepi rd 0aoi\eta ovyKarpov (hu\iic). Darn. 

Epit. Phot. 157 (npoe yap rot rove aXXooc roue eic 0ooXr?r rr?i’ peydXrp 

ovyKa\ovpevoue oi> povov ra aXXa biafcpuv dvOpuiroe r/r 6 Seayei'r^:. dXX 

Tie Kai <JhX6oo0oc). If the panegyric was composed before 476, 

Theagenes was a patricius by then (cf. above). 

He was very wealthy and used to help both a ties and private 

individuals in need out of his own means; Marin. V. Procli 29, Dam. 

fr. 257 = Suid. 0 78. Heitsch XXXV, w. Iff. He gave financial assistance 

to teachers and doctors at Athens; Dam. fr. 264 * Suid.0 78. 
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He was a pagan; Dam. tr. 273 = Suid. A 4102, Heitsch xxxv, vv. 
12 ff. 

He was of good character and an eloquent speaker; Dam. fr. 261 

= Suid. 0 78. Said to be something of a philosopher; Dam. Epit. 
Phot. 157 (cited above; this probably alludes to his character and 

his way of life rather than to his intellectual attainments). He is said 

to have despised the ambition of politicians and to have coveted only 

the admiration of philosophers, but to have fallen into the company 

of pseudo-philosophers who were nothing but hangers-on; Dam. fr. 

258 = Suid. 0 78. Marinus 3, who knew him. gave him his due as a 

public figure but would not flatter him. so that there arose ill-feeling 

between them; Dam. frr. 261-2 = Suid.© 78. 

THECLA 1 (?c.f.) (East) LIV/EV 

A wealthy lady, she left an estate to the church of Constantinople 

while John Chrysostom was bishop; Phot. Bibl. 59. 

THECLA 2 (?c.f.) (East) 488 

Daughter of Ulus 1; sent with her mother Asteria to a convent at 

Tarsus after her father’s execution in 488; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.11. Pre¬ 

sumably sister of Anthusa 2. See stemma 32. 

THECLA 3 comitissa (East) 519/538 

A pious lady, she wrote to Severus of Antioch in exile concerning 

a point of canon law; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. IX 3 (a. 519/538; addressed 

to Tql’ qwmytys ’ = ‘Thecla the comitissa). The letter was taken by 

Stephanus 23. 

Thela Caesar (in Italy) c. 490/493 

Thela; Anon. Val. 'On\a; Joh. Ant. On the name, see Schonfeld. 

p. 225. 

Son of Odovacer; Anon. Val. 11.54, Joh. Ant. fr. 2 14a. Presum¬ 

ably his mother was Sunigilda. See stemma 45. 

C.aesar c. 490/493; in the last years of his reign Odovacer made 

him Caesar; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. 

In 493 Odovacer gave him to Theoderic 7 as a hostage; .Anon. 

Val. 11.54 (coactus Odoacar dedit Filium suum Thelanem obsidem 

Theoderico, accepta fide securum se esse de sanguine). After the 

murder of Odovacer he was arrested and exiled to Gaul; he escaped 

and returned to Italy where he was killed; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. 

1064 



THE0CT1ST VS 1 

Themistius scholasticus (?in the Thebaid) E/M V 

Mentioned by Dorotheus 6 praeses (?Thebaidis) to Senuthts of 

Athribis as the victim of robberies; Senuthis, Ep. 9.i (= CSCO (Si r. 

Copt.) n 4, pp. 23-4) (styled ‘epellogimos nschola[s] tikos nthemiv 

[tios] \ i.e.d ^XXfryiMoe oxoXaortK^). 

Theocleia mother of Sallustius M V' 

Native of Emesa, wife of Basilides of Syria, mother of Sallustius 

7; Dam. fr. 138 = Suid. Z 62. 

Theocles 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 229 (addrev 

sed ©ebKXet oxoXaoTuao). 

THEOCLES 2 (v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Called by Theodoret 6 efryeveerraroc i\ndsv uuk; he inherited property 

from his father but found difficulty in meeting his taxes; when 

summoned to hold the praetorship (eic n?t'5uaiOTarr)i' irparroqpov 

£kXt)0t7), he went to Constantinople to have the burden removed; 

Theod. Ep. m (date unknown). 

THEOCRITVS comes (East) 518 

He was the domesticus of the PSC Amantius 4 in 518;Zach. HE 

Vlli 1, Joh. Mai. fr. 43, Joh. Mai. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Chron. 

846, p. 222 = 169 (called his ‘satelles’, Marccll. com. s.a. 519, Jord. 

Rom. 360). 

COMES: he is given this title in Joh. Mai. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

519 and Theoph. AM 6011. 

In 518 .Amantius put him forward as a possible successor to 

Anastasius; Evagr. HE rv 2. After Justin’s election. Amantius plotted 

to overthrow him and make Theocritus emperor, but they were 

quickly discovered and executed; Marcell. com. s.a. 519. Jord. Horn. 

360. Zach. tf£ vm 1, Joh. Mai. fr. 43. Joh. Mai. 410, Evagr. HE tv 2. 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. .AM 6011, Zon. xiv 5.2-4 (for the 

date, late July or August 518, see Proc. .4need. 6.26). 

THEOCTISTVS 1 referendarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m l 

(addressed ©cokuotu; pe^epevfiopiu;), 2-3 (rti aifru). 
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Theoctistus 2 agens in rebus (?East or West) 451 

Bearer of a letter of Pope Leo to Pulcheria Augusta; ACOec. iliv, 

p. 50 = Leo, Ep. 95 (per Theoctistum magistrianum). 

Theoctistus 3 doctor; Mag. Off. (East) 475/476 

Native of Alexandria; a doctor; brother of the Alexandrian monk 

Theopompus.Zach. HE v 1. He may possibly be identical with the 

Theoctistus to whom the doctor Theon dedicated a work; cf. Theon 

1 (= Theon 4 in PLRE i). 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 475/476: appointed magister (‘mgystrs’) by the 

usurper Basiliscus, he supported the (monophvsite) monks of Alex¬ 

andria at Constantinople in their demands for the return of Timothy 

Aelurus; Zach. HE V 1. When opposition against Timothy began to 

grow’ at Constantinople, Theoctistus advised him to return to Alex¬ 

andria; Zach. HE V 4 (called ‘magister’). Magister officiorum under 

Basiliscus, and a monophvsite; his execution was demanded by an 

orthodox crowd at the time when Basiliscus sought reconciliation 

with the stvlite Daniel and the patriarch Acacius; V. Dan. StyL 83 

(the crowd shouted: Ogoutlotov tov ndyiorpov tgj araSicj). 

THEOCTISTVS 4 praefectus augustahs c. 478/480 

After the enthronement of Timothy Salophaciolus in 477 Peter 

Mongus went into hiding in Alexandria; Theoctistus, ‘urbisvtrapx<x' 
(‘hwprk*’), sought in vain to capture him; Zach. HE v 5, cf. ColL 
Avell. 99.19-20 (Petrus remained hidden in Alexandria for at least 

three years). Perhaps the successor of Anthemius 6 (see Fasti). 

Theoctistus 5 grammaticus L V 

Grammaticus; Ps.-Acron on Hor. Sat. I 5.97. Author of a book on 

orthography; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. XXX 2. He taught the grammarian 

Priscianus 2 and wrote an Institutio Artis Grammaticae; Priscian, in 

Gramm. I.at. II, p. 238 (nosier praeceptor Theoctistus, omnis elo- 

quentiac decus. cui. quicquid in me sit doctrinae, post deum imputo), 

III, p. 231 (sapientissimus dominus et doctor meus Theoctistus, quod 

in institutione urlis grammaticae docet). Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, 

p. 221. 

Theoctistus 6 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

+ &7]kt\ &€OKT'urrov viav OXujmou tirapxmou; buried at Corycus; 

MAMA in 416 Corycus (Cilicia). The style of the inscription points 

to a fifth- or sixth-century date. 
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THEOD ... (vw 24659): PLREl. 

Theodagunda ini. fern. (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 225. 

Urged by Theoderic to organize the affairs of her tenants in a 

manner befitting her birth and the royal authority (dccet prudcntiac 

vestrae curam subiectorum negotiis adhibere custodiam, quia vobis 

ordinantibus ilia fieri debent quae regiam possunl demonstrare 

praesentiam. Sic enim credimus, quia memor natalium tuorum a tc 

abicias omne vitiosum et ilia sola diligere possis quae ct nos aznare 

cognoscis); Cass. Var. rv 37 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Theodagundae 

illustri feminae’). She was presumably a Gothic lady of the royal 

family of the Amali. 

Theodahadus king of the Ostrogoths 534-536 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 227-8. 

He was a member of the family of the Amali; Cass. Var. IV 39, x 

2-3. Son of Amalafrida; Proc. BGI 3.1, Jord. Get. 299. Nephew of 

Theoderic 7; Cass. Var. v 12, X 3.7, Proc. BG I 3.1,6.15, Jord. Gel. 

299. Brother of Amalaberga; Proc. BGl 12.22, 13.2, Jord. Get. 299. 

His wife was Gudeliva; Cass. Var. x 21,24. Father of Theudegisclus 

(PLRE m); Proc. BG I 11.10. He also had a daughter, Theodenantha, 

who married Ebrimuth (both in PLRE m); Proc. BG l 8.3, Jord. Get 

308} Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 536. See stemma 38. 

VIR spectabius a. 507/511: Cass. Var. in 15 (a. 507/511; addres¬ 

sed *Theodahado v.s/). 

vir inlvstris a. 507/511-523/526: Cass. Var. iv 39 (a. 507/51 1) 

and v 12 (a 523/526) (both addressed ‘Theodahado v.i.'). 

He owned vast estates in Etruria and was greedy for more; Proc. 

BGl 3.2. He often seized land wrongfully and was on several occa¬ 

sions ordered to restore it; Cass. Var. iv 39 (a. 507/1 1), v 12 (a. 

523/26), x 4.4 (in 533/34), Proc. BG I 3.3, 4.1-3 (his estates inclu¬ 

ded land belonging to the royalpatrimonium). In 527 he inherited 

the large estates (massae) formerly owned by his mother; Cass. Var. 

vm 23 (a. 527). 

In 533/34 he considered surrendering his Etrurian estates to 

Justinian in return for a home in Constantinople, a pension and a 

title, and made the proposal to envoys from Constantinople; Proc. 

BG i 3.4, 3.9, 3.29. 

His chief interests were scholastic; Proc. BG I 6.10, 6.16. He was 

unwarlike and not interested in public affairs; he was well read in 
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Latin literature and professed a deep attachment to the doctrines of 

Plato; Proc. BG I 3.1. He was also well acquainted with ecclesiastical 

writings; Cass. Var. x 3.4-5. 

Bv 534 he was already elderlv; Proc. BG I 3.1. He lived on his 

estates in Etruria as a private citizen; Jord. Get. 30b. 

KING OF THE Ostrogoths in Italy a. 534-536: after the death of 

her son Athalaric (Oct. 2, 534 i. Amalasuinthu summoned Theodahad 

from his estates to become king, first making him swear an oath to 

reign in name only, leaving the substance of power with her; Cass. 

Var. x 1-4, Proc. BG I 4.4-12, Jord. Get. 306, E\ugr. HE iv 19. Once 

the throne was his, he turned on her, had her arrested and exiled and 

then murdered; Proc. BG I 4.12-15, 4.25-8. AnecdL 16.5, Mar cell, 
com. addit. ad a. 534, Jord. Get. 306. Agnellus 62. Agath. I, prooem. 

30. He sent envoys including Liberius 3 and Opilio 4 to excuse his 

conduct to Justinian (in spring 535); Proc. BG i 4.15, 4.21. He later 

negotiated to abandon his throne to Justinian, but changed his mind 

after the death of the Roman general Mundus (FLRE Hi) m Dalma- 

tia; Proc. BG I 6.1-27, 7.11-25. 

After Belisari'.s seized Naples. Theodahad took no action to 

oppose the invasion of Italy (in 536). and opposition to him among 

the Goths increased; eventually they chose Vitigis (PLRE ill) as their 

king; Theodahad left Rome for Ravenna but was overtaken en route, 

and killed on orders from Vitigis; Proc. BG 1 11.1-9, Jord. Get. 309- 

10, Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 536. His death was in December 536, 

in the third year of his reign: Agnellus 62, Proc. BG i 11.9, 14.14, 

Lib. Pont. 60.2. 

Several letters were issued in his name by Cassiodoms; Cass. Var. 
x 2.4-7, 9, 1 1-20, 22-3, 25-30. 

Theodegotha daughter of Theoderic the Ostrogoth L V/E VI 

Theodegotha; Anon. Val. Thiudigoto; Jord. ©eu&xouoa; Proc. On 

the name, see SchOnfeld, p. 230. 

Sister of Ostrogotho Areagni and daughter of I heodericus 7, bom 

to him by his first wife while he was living in Moesia (c. 476 or c. 

483/88); she was married by him to Alaric 11 (king of the Visigoths) 

and bore a son Amalaricus; Anon. Val. 12.63 (where the marriages 

of Theodegotha and Areagni arc reversed ). Jord. Get. 297-8. Proc. 

BG 1 12.22.43, Cass. Var. in i-4. See stemmaia 37 and 40. 

Theodemer 1 king of the Franks E/M V 

On the name, sec Schbnfeld, pp. 231-2. 

Son ot Richimer 1 and Ascyla, he was king of the Franks (on the 
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Rhine); he and his mother were murdered and the event was recorded 

in the consular annals; Greg. Tur. HF119 (in consolaribus legimus 

Theudomerem regem Francorum, filium Richimeris quondam, ct 

Ascylam, matrem eius, gladio interfectos). Nothing further is known 

of him but his date may be inferred from Gregory’s narrative to be 

in the earlier part of the fifth century, as he apparently reigned 

earlier than or contemporaneously with Chlogio. 

Theodemer 2 king of the Ostrogoths c. 465-c. 474 

On the name, see Schonfeld. pp. 231-2. 

Son of Vandalarius; Jord. Get. 80. Brother of Valamer and Vide 

mer 1; Jord. Get. 80, 199, 252-3, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. Father of 

Theodericus 7; Cass. Var. xi 1.19, Jord. Get. 80, 268, 280, 288, 

Rom. 347. They belonged to the royal Gothic family of the Amah, 

cf. FI. Theodericus 7, and sec stemmata 37 and 39. 

He and his brothers all ruled over the Ostrogoths but Theodemer 

and Videmer were subordinate to Valamer; Jord. Get. 252-3,Joh. 

Ant. fr. 206.2. 

In 451 they commanded the Ostrogothic troops in the army of 

Attila at the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 199. 

The Ostrogoths were settled by the emperor Nlarcian in Pannonta 

in c. 454 (cf. Valamer), and at that time Theodemer was ruler of 

the Goths living near lake Pelsois (the Plattensee);Jord. Get. 268. 

With his brothers he fought the Romans from 459 to 461/2 over 

the question of their annual subsidy and when a settlement wui 

reached in 461/2 it was his son Theoderic who was sent to Constan¬ 

tinople as a hostage; Jord. Get. 268-71. 

Later when the Suavi raided the Ostrogothic herds, Theodemer 

went against them and defeated and captured the Suavian king Hum 

mundus 2; after adopting him as his son in the Germanic style he vet 

him free, but Hunimundus repaid him by inducing the Scirt to attack 

the Goths; Jord. Get. 274ff. 

Following the death of Valamer during a Sririan raid (in the mid 

460s), Theodemer was chosen to succeed him as king of the Ostro- 

goths; Jord. Get. 278, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 

He avenged his brother’s death by crushing the Suavi and their 

allies; Jord. Get. 278. He led his troops across the frozen Danube 

and defeated the Suavi and their allies the Alamanm. laying waste 

their lands before returning home; Jord. Get. 280ff. 

Soon after this his son Theoderic was restored to him (c. 472); 

Jord. Get. 281. 

Probably in 473 the Goths were short of food and clothing and 
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Theodemer decided to send Videmer to attack the western empire 

under Glycerius while he himself attacked the eastern; Jord. Get. 283. 

He attacked lUyricum and seized Naissus before following up a 

successful advance by Theoderic and approaching Thessalonica; 

before he attacked this, however, negotiations began through the 

patrician Hilarianus 2 and a truce was made; the Goths received gifts 

and were allowed to settle in various Macedonian towns; Jord. Get. 

285-8 (but the approach to Thessalonica and the negotiations with 

Hilarianus may be misplaced by Jordanes from Theoderic’s cam¬ 

paign of 479; see Theodericus 7 and Hilarianus 2). 

Soon afterwards (c. 474) Theodemer fell ill and died at Cerrae 

having named his son as his successor; Jord. Get. 288. 

*!Theodericusl* 1 patricius (Hast) 398/404 

O narpiKixx;; he dedicated an oratory at Constantinople after John 

Chrysostom saved him from the empress Eudoxia; Phot. BibL 96 

(= George, Life of John Chrysostom). Many details of this Life are 

spurious. 

Theodericus 2 = Theoderic I, king of the Visigoths 418-451 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 232-4. 

His wife was presumably a daughter of Alaric 1; cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. 

vn 505 (the grandfather of Theoderic II was Alaric I, and it is unlikel} 

that Theoderic I was Alaric’s son). He had six sons, Thorismodus 

and Theoderic 3 (the eldest two), Euric, Frederic, Retemer and 

Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190, 211,215. He also had two daughters 

(whose names are not recorded);Jord. Get. 184 (one daughter was 

the wife of Huneric the Vandal; she was mutilated and returned to 

her father, probably before 442), Hyd. Lem. 140 (a second daughter 

married Rechiarius the Sueve in 449). See stemma 40. 

king of THE Visigoths a. 418-451: successor of Vallia in 418, he 

completed the transfer of the Visigoths to Aquitania; Olymp. fr. 35, 

Jord. Get. 174, Hyd. Lem. 170 (a. 418). Fighting with Rome occur¬ 

red in c. 425 and the Visigoths laid siege to Arles; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

425, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 102 (s.a. 427). Probably after this he 

accepted hostages and was visited by Eparchius Avitus 5, whom he 

allowed to direct the education of his son Theoderic towards Latin 

letters; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 215-26, 481-3, 495-9. Shortly afterwards 

there were Gothic federates in the Roman armies, under FI. Sigis- 

vultus in Africa in 427/8 and under Bonifatius 3, also in Africa, in 

430;Possid. V. August. 17, 28. Presumably therefore the Visigoths 

continued to enjoy the status of foederati (cf. Vallia). In 430 a 
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warrior band of Visigoths was defeated by FI. Aetius 7 near Arles 

and their leader killed; Hyd. Lem. 92 (a. 430). In 436 war broke out 

again and the Visigoths occupied towns in Aquitania and besieged 

Narbo; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436. In the following year Theoderic was 

induced to raise the siege of Narbo by Avitus; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 

475-80, Hyd. Lem. 110 (a. 437), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436, 437. In 438 

he suffered a major defeat by Aetius. possibly at the battle of Mom 

Colubrarius; Hyd. Lem. 112 (a. 438), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 438. Jnh. Ant. 

fr. 201, Merobaud. Pan. I, fr. iib, vv. llff.. Pan. n, vv. 16-23, 153-95. 

In 439 he captured and killed Litorius; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, Hyd. 

Lem. 116 (a. 439), Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 300-1, Cass, chron. s.a. 439. 

Later in the same year he negotiated a peace treaty through Avitus: 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 297-311,469-71, Jord. Get. 176-7, Hyd. Lem. 
117 (a. 439), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439. 

In 450/451 he was urged by Attila to abandon the alliance with 

Rome and join forces with the Huns; Jord. Get. 186. 

When Attila invaded Gaul in 451, however, Theoderic joined 

forces with the Romans to resist him, and lost his life in the battle 

of the Catalaunian Plains; Hyd. Lem. 152 (a. 45l),/irfdit. ad Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 451, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 450, Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 347- 

52, Jord. Get. 187-90, 195,197, 209, 214, Joh. Mai. 358, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 450, Greg. Tur. HF n 7. 

His successor was Thorismodus; Jord. Get. 215. 

He was a moderate man, strong and intelligent (homo summa 

moderatione compositus, animi corporisque utilitate habendus); 

Jord. Get. 176. 

Theodericus 3 - Theoderic II, king of the Visigoths 453-466 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 232-4. 

Grandson of Alaric l; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 505. Son of Theoderic l . 

Jord. Get. 190. Brother of Thorismod, Frederic, Euric. Retetner and 

Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190, 229, Hyd. Lem. 156, Addtt. ad Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 453, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 638, 643, Mar. A vent. s.a. 467. 

Relative (brother-in-law) of Rechiarius the Sueve; Jord. Get. 229, 

231. See stemma 40. He was still young in 437; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 

476 (tu parvus eras). 

In his youth he met Eparchius Avitus 5, a visitor to his father’s 

court at Toulouse, and was introduced by him to Latin literature; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 481-3, 495-9. 

In 451 he accompanied his father on the joint-campaign of the 

Goths with the Romans against Attila; Jord. Get. 190. 

king of the Visigoths a. 453-466: successor of Thorismod in 453 
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when Theodericand Frederic had him murdered: Hyd. Lem. 156 

(a. 452). Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 453. Jord. Get. 229. His capital 

was at Toulouse: Jord. Get. 231. He w as an Arian; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 

2.4. 

In 455 when the emperor Petronitis Maximus was killed, Avitus 5 

was in Toulouse as envoy negotiating with Theoderic a renewal of 

the peace treaty; Theoderic supported Avitus as the next emperor; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 398-580. 

Also in 455 Theoderic sent envoys to Rechiarius, king of the 

Sueves in Spain, who was making war there; Hyd. Lem. 170, 172 

(a. 455). He invaded Spain and defeated the Sueves, later capturing 

and killing Rechiarius (Dec. 455); Hyd. Lem. 173. 174 (a. 455), 

175 (a. 456), .-I uct. Haun. Prosp. s.a. 457, Jord. Get. 232. Theo- 

deric's allies on this invasion were the Burgundians under Chilperic I 

and Gundioc; Jord. Get. 231. After defeating the Sueves he settled 

his Burgundian allies in Gaul;.4ucf. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 45 7. He made 

his own nominee, Aioulfus, ruler of the Sueves after Rechiarius’ 

death;Jord. Get. 233. In 456 Aioulfus asserted his independence; 

Theoderic invaded Spain and his army defeated and killed Aioulfus 

in June 457; Hyd. Lem. 180 (a. 456)! 187 (a. 457). Jord. Get. 234. 

He himself returned to Gaul in 457; Hyd. Lem. 186 (a. 457). 

Probably in 457 or 458 he made war on the Romans and laid siege 

to Aegidius in Arles; Paulin. Petricord. L. S. Mart, vi 11 Iff., Greg. 

Tur. de Mir. S. Mart. I 2. In 459 Majorian defeated him and he made 

peace; Hyd. Lem. 197 (a. 459). 

He sent troops into Spain under Cyrilu and then Sunieric to 

attack the Sueves in Bactica; Hyd. Lem. 192 (a. 458). 193 (a. 459). 

During the following years he often sent envoys to the Sueves; Hyd. 

Lem. 205 (a. 460). 219. 220 (twice in 461 ). Finally in 465 he 

allowed the Sueves to choose their own king, and they picked 

Remismund; Hyd. Lem. 223 (a. 465), Jord. Get. 234. He sent 

envoys to Remismund in 465 and 466;Hyd. Lem. 226 (a. 465), 233 

(a. 466). 

In 461 he captured Narbo from the Romans without a struggle; 

Hyd. Lem. 21 7 (a. 46 1), Sid. Ap. Carm. xxio 69-73. Possibly in 463 

he made war on Aegidius but was defeated by him at the battle of 

Orleans and his brother Frederic was killed; Pnsc. fr. 30, Hyd. Lem. 

218 (a. 461). Mar. A vent. s.a. 463, Greg. Tur. HF n 18. 

He died in the thirteenth year of his reign and was succeeded by 

Euric. who was said to have murdered him: Jord. Get. 234-5, Hyd. 

Lem. 237 (a. 467), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 643, Mar. A vent. s.a. 467. 

There is a lengthy description of his physicaJ appearance and of a 
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typical day in his life in a letter of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. i 2. 

Theodericus 4 Vandal; son of Geiseric M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 232-4. 

Son of Geiseric, brother of Huneric; Viet. Vit. i 44, n 12. Therefore 

he was also brother of Genton 1. See also Theodorus 30. See stemma 

41. 

Owner of estates in Byzacena and near Carthage; Viet. Vit. I 44-5. 

Under Huneric (477-84) his wife and eldest son were executed 

and he himself was sent into exile, where he died; he had tw'o 

grown-up daughters and an infant son, who also suffered persecu¬ 

tion from Huneric, who hoped to secure the succession to the 

throne for his own son; Viet. Vit. tl 12-14. 

Theodericus Strabo 5 MVM 473-4,475/476, 478-479 

Son of Triarius (the sources usually call him Theodericus Tnaru 

filius’ to distinguish him from FI. Theodericus 7, the Amal);Malch. 

fr. 11.14, 15, 16, Jord. Get. 270, Rom. 346, Marcell. com. s.a. 481, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5964, 5970. The name 'Strabo' is 

attested by Jordanes (Horn. 346 Theodoricus autem Triarii filius 

cognomento Strabo) and Theophanes (AM 5970 9cu6cpixoc 6 Tpta- 

piou 6 Kdi Ztpa$x;). On the name ‘Theodericus’, see Schonfeld, pp. 

232-4. 

He was a Goth but did not belong to the distinguished family of 

the Amals (Theodericum Triarii filium, et hunc genere Gothico, 

alia tamen stirpe non Amala procreaturn); Jord. Get. 270, cf. Evagr. 

HE m 25 (2ku0t)c GJi^aw). He had two brothers (Anonymi 123) and 

was the father of Recitach;Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. He was probably 

the nephew of the wife of Aspar; Theoph. .AM 5970 (nephew), cf. 

.AM 5964 (brother). His wife was called Sigilda; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 

See stemma 39. 

In c. 459 he and his followers were friendly with the Romans 

and received an annual subsidy from them (omnino florcntem cum 

suis Romanorumque amicitiis iunctum et annua sollemnia come 

quentem); Jord. Get. 270. Presumably they were faederati; cf. 

Jones, LRE n 612. 

In 471 he was in Thrace and was ruler of his people (rov *ara*>\oirra 

avru)v)\ Malch. fr. 2. 

After the murder of Aspar in 471, he and Ostrys sought to avenge 

him but were beaten back from Constantinople by Zeno 7 and 

Basiliscus 2; Theoph. AM 5964. He now put forward several requests 
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to Leo; he wanted to receive the inheritance which Aspar had left 

him, to secure Thrace as a home for his people to settle in, and to 

obtain for himself the post of magister militum held by Aspar (n)v 

K\T}povon'uav inoXafkiv, f)vfr&qxev aurw “Aonap, bemepov vepeodai ttjv Bpanriv 

avyxup’n&nuai aurw, Tp’nov kat arpar^Xarnu yeveoOcu t<jjp rayparuju, cjvnep 

Koi "Aonap rjyrfaaro); the first two points were rejected by Leo who 

would only agree to the third on condition that 'I heoderic Strabo 

became his loyal ally; Theoderic Strabo thereupon sent part of his 

army against Philippi (PPhilippopolis) and himself attacked and 

occupied Arcadiopolis; later on he began to run short of supplies 

and resumed negotiations with Leo; they agreed on conditions for 

peace (in 473); the Goths received the sum of 2,000 pounds of gold 

per annum while Theoderic Strabo was recognized by Leo as inde¬ 

pendent ruler of the Goths (auruv 6e rcov Torflux' amoKpaTopa dim) 

and also received the post of magister militum (see below) once held 

bv Aspar; Malch. fr. 2. His devastation of Thrace is mentioned in 

Malch. fr. 11 (see below). 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 473(—474?); appointed by Leo in 473; Malch. 

fr. 2 (top Se SevSepixopnaBioTaodai mpanyybp Svo orparriyidjv tojv apifii 

PaoiXecLainep eioi peyiorai; the Greek is presumably equivalent to 

‘magister utriusque militiae praesentalis'). He perhaps still held the 

office when he revolted in 474 (see below); Joh. Ant. fr. 210 (des¬ 

cribed as rqv mparrrriba tup &paidu)v bieiruv, however, there may be 

a textual error here. The MVM per Thracias at this time was Hera- 

clius 4 (see below) whose name immediately follows bienuv in the 

text. By the emendation of bi&xcov to 5icttopto the sense of the passage 

would be made consistent with the other evidence about these two 

men and their offices). 

In 474 following Leo’s death and the accession of Zeno, Theoderic 

Strabo revolted and murdered the general Heraclius 4 (who had pre¬ 

viously aided Leo against Aspar) in spite of the payment of a ransom; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 210. He presumably lost his post under Zeno in 474 

and was reappointed by Basiliscus in 475/6 (see below). 

In 475 he supported the overthrow of Zeno and the accession of 

Basiliscus 2: Malch. fr. 11, Theoph. AM 5970. 

MV'M (praesentalis) a. 475/476: he was made orparriyb^ by Basi¬ 

liscus (presumably the same post as before); Theoph. AM 5970. He 

received other honours from Basiliscus also; Malch. fr. 17 (racaftac, 

etc dc v&t} nporinTo Ono tov BaoiXionou) (they are nowhere specified, but 

were confirmed by Zeno in 478 — see below). 

He turned against Basiliscus after the promotion of Armatus, 

whom he despised; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970. In 476 he supported 
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his overthrow; Malch. fr. 11 (the phrase used by Malchus, wc rwv 

TinQwv apKOOvrujv, suggests that Theoderic Strabo was suspected of 

intending to replace rule by Roman emperors with that of Gothic 

kings, an echo of contemporary events in Italy). 

It would seem that the restoration of Zeno did not effect a recon 

ciliation with Theoderic Strabo, perhaps because Zeno had Arma- 

tus’ help and retained him in office. In 478 however Theoderic 

Strabo sent envoys to Zeno seeking an agreement ; Zeno reviewed his 

relations with the Romans, criticizing him as a former enemy who 

had injured Thrace (in 471/473) and as a former supporter of the 

usurper Basiliscus, and rejected his proposals with the comment that 

he was not seeking peace but a military command; Malch. fr. 11. 

Theoderic Strabo, however, was meanwhile associating fresh tnbes 

with himself and augmenting his power (£0vr? re owatipoifri kcu wo 

rpe0eibwapeis), and Zeno soon chose to reopen negotiations; he pro¬ 

posed an alliance and asked Theoderic Strabo to send his son as a 

hostage and to live quietly content with what he alreadv had; he 

refused on the grounds that his private resources were insufficient 

to meet the needs of his followers, and preparations for war fol¬ 

lowed; Malch. fr. 14. Near Mount Sondis Theoderic Strabo encoun 

tered the magister militum FI. Theodericus 7 and persuaded him to 

desen Zeno and join forces with him; Malch. fr. 15. They sent a joint 

embassy to the Romans; Malch. frr. 15, 16. Theoderic Strabo’s 

requests were for renewal of the terms formerly agreed with Leo. 

for payment of the same subsidies as then, and for the release of all 

relatives of his still surviving in Roman hands; Malch. fr. 16. After 

negotiations he and Zeno reached agreement; Malch. fr. 17,Jnh. 

Ant. fr. 211.2. Zeno agreed to provide subsidies and supplies to thir 

teen thousand of Theoderic Strabo’s men, to give Theoderic Strabo 

the command of two scholae(*\ to let him have the property which 

had formerly belonged to him, to confer on him one of the two 

posts of magister militum praesentalis^\ and to allow him to keep 

the dignities to which Basiliscus had promoted him'c'; they agreed 

that surviving relatives of Theoderic Strabo should recover their pro¬ 

perly but must live where Zeno ordered; Malch. fr. 17. 

(a) Presumably two of the scholae palatinac (Zeno agreed fiuoo’ 

avrov oyoXaiv npoflaWeodai dp\aura). 

(b) mvm praesentaliS a. 478-479: he succeeded FI. Theodcnau 

7; Malch. fr. 17 (he obtained rr\v krepav rejv 6uo orparrryiuiv rw*> irrpi 

fiaoikia). He held the office until succeeded by Trocunde* in 479; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 211,4. See Fasti. 

(c) They are not recorded (sec above). 
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In 479 he supported the rebels Procopius Anthemius 9 and Mar- 

cianus 1 7 and afforded them sanctuary after they were defeated by- 

Zeno; Zeno then removed him from office and he joined forces with 

FI. Theodericus 7 (r) rear &€uSepi\cjv crv$oyia) in attacking and devasta¬ 

ting Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3-4, Malch. fr. 19. 

In 481 Theodenc Strabo marched on Constantinople together 

with some Huns but was unable to enter; he next tried to cross the 

sea to Bithynia but was prevented; he then returned through Thrace 

to Illyricum and Greece, possibly after receiving a bribe from Zeno; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 481, Jord. Rom. 34b, Evagr. HE ill 25, Theoph. 

AM 5970, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 

He was accidentally killed during an invasion of Greece in 481. 

falling from his horse onto a spear; MarcelJ. com. s.a. 481, Jord. 

Rom. 346, Evagr. HE in 25, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5, Theoph. AM 5970. 

His wife buried him; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 

Theodericus 6 = Theoderic I, Frankish king 511-533 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 232-4. 

Son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) by a mistress, born before Clovis 

married Chrotchildis 1; Greg. Tur. HE 11 28, 37. Fredegar. in 20, Lib. 
Hist. Franc. 13. Son of Chlodovechus, (half-)brother of Chlodomer, 

Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF in 1, Agath. I 3.2, Frede¬ 

gar. m 29. Lib. Hist, franc. 19. He married a Burgundian princess, the 

daughter of Sigismund; Greg. Tur. HE ill 5. Her name, according to 

Flodoard. Hist. Rem. II 1, was Suavegotho. Father of Theudebert 

(PLRE in); Greg. Tur. HF m 1,3, 7, 20, 23, Agath. i 3.6, Fredegar. 

ni 29, 31, 32, 39, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. He also had a daughter, 

Theudechildis {PLRE ill); Flodoard, Hist. Rem. n 1. See stemmata 

42 and 43. 

After the battle of Vouille' (in 507) he conquered territory in 

southern Gaul for Clovis; Greg. I ur. HF II 37, Fredegar. Ill 24, Lib. 
Hist. Franc. 17. 

KING OF THE FRANKS a. 511 -533: with his brothers he succeeded 

his father and divided up the kingdom; Greg. Tur. HF ill 1. Agath. 

I 3.2, Fredegar. m 29. Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His capital was at Metz; 

Fredegar. ill 29, cf. Greg. Tur. HF IV 22 (at Rheims). 

He intervened in Thuringian affairs to help Herminifred against 

Baderic (perhaps c. 525/7, cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF in 4, Lib. 
Llist. Franc. 22. Later however, in 531, he and Chlothachar invaded 

Thuringia and defeated Herminifred; Greg. Tur. HFm 7. He was 

suspected of plotting the death of Herminitred which occurred 

shortly afterwards; Greg. Tur. HFm 8. 
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In 524 after the death of Sigismund in the previous year he joined 

Chlodomer in invading Burgundia; Greg. Tur. HF iu 6. 

He suppressed a revolt provoked by Arcadius 7 in the Auvergne 

(perhaps in c. 525, cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF m9, 11-12. He 

also put down the rebellion of Mundericus; Greg. Tur. HF ill 14. 

He died in the twenty-third year of his reign and was succeeded 

by his son Theudebert; Greg. Tur. HFm 23, Agath. I 3.6, Cass. I'ar. 

XI 1.12, Fredegar. in 39, Lib. Hist. Franc. 25. 

FI. Theodericus 7 king of the Ostrogoths 471-526; ruler of 

Italy 493-526 

FI. Theodericus; two letters of his, in MGH (AA) xii. pp. 420, 

424. 4>Xao«3toc Seo6il}pix<K;P. Oxy. 914, 1969, PS1 183. The normal 

form is ‘Theodericus’ (e.g. VI 1665, 1794, x 6850-51, 8041.2, XI 

10,280, 310, 317, AE 1941,94, AE 1961,285) or, in Greek authors, 

©eufiepixoc; for a list of variants, see P-W va 1745. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 232-4 (s.n. Theudericus). 

He was an Ostrogoth, of the Amal family; Cass. Var. vm 5, IX 25, 

X 2, Jord. Get. 251, 314. His father was the king Theodcmer 2; 

Cass. Var. xi 1.19, Jord. Get. 80, 269, Rom. 347. His mother was a 

Gothic catholic called Erelieva; Anon. Val. 12.58, Jord. Get. 269, 

Ennod. Pan. 42 (= p. 272), Ep. Theod. Var. iv-v (in MGH (AA) 

xn, p. 390), Gelas. Ep. fr. 36 (Thiel). Valamer, whom most sources 

give as his father, was in fact his uncle, and Theodemer’s predecessor 

as king of the Ostrogoths; Anon. Val. 9.42, 12.58 (naturalis eius 

fuit), Malch. fr. 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, Dam.Fpif. Phot. 64 = Phot. 

Bibl. 242, Joh. Mai. 383, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4, Theoph. AM 5977 (cf. 

Marcell. com. s.a. 482 Theodoricus cognomento Valamer). Theo- 

deric had a second uncle, Videmer 1; Jord. Get. 199, 268, 278. He 

was brother of Theodimund; Malch. fr. 18. He had two sisters; one 

was Amalafrida (wife of the Vandal king Thrasamund), Proc. B TI 

8.11, Cass. Var. v 43, Anon. Val. 12.68, Jord. Get. 299; the other, 

whose name is unknown, died in c. 479, Malch. fr. 18 (* FHG tv, 

p. 126). By his first w'ife whose name is not recorded (she is called 

his concubine; Jord. Get. 297) he had two daughters, Ostrogotho 

Areagni (wife of the Burgundian Sigismund) and Thcodcgotha (wife 

of the Visigoth Alaric II); Anon. Val. 12.63, Jord. Get. 297 (the\ 

were bom in Moesia). His second wife was Audefleda, sister of 

Chlodovechus (Clovis) the Frank; Anon. Val. 12.63,Jord Get 295 

6, Greg. Tur. HFm 31. Their only child was a daughter, Amala- 

suintha (wife of FI. Eutharicus CiIIiga);Jord. Get. 251,298, 304-6, 

Rom. 367, Cass, chron. s.a. 515, Proc. BG l 2.1.23, 24.25, tit 39.14. 
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He was the uncle of Amalaberga (wife of the Thuringian Hermini- 

frid). Anon. Val. 12.70, Jord. Get. 299; and of Theodahad, Cass. 

Yar. v 12, x 3.7, Jord. Get. 299. Grandfather of Athalaricus and 

Matasuintha. Jord. Get. 251; and of Sigiricus. Greg. Tur. //Fill 5. 

Cousin of Recitach;Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. See stemmata 37, 38 and 39. 

Theoderic was born, probably in 454, in Pannonia near lacus 

Pelsois (the Plattensee);Jord. Get. 269. Jordanes dates his birth by 

a victory of Valamer over the Huns; there was such an event in 456 

or 457, which gives too late a dale for Theoderic’* birth (see below). 

Possibly there was an earlier victory of Valamer in 454, when the 

Ostrogoths first broke away from the Huns and settled in Pannonia 

(cf. Thompson. Attila, 153). 

In c. 461/462 when about eight years old Theoderic was sent as 

a hostage to Constantinople under a treaty ending warfare between 

Romans and Ostrogoths;Jord. Get. 269ff.. Theoph. AM 5977. He 

received his education there; Ennod. Pan. 11 (= p. 264 ed. Hartel) 

(educavit te in gremio civilitatis Graecia), Joh. Mai. 383 (ev Kuvoravn 

vovndXet Avar pate is), Theoph. AM 5977 (nara yap to Bv$avru>v dpTipevoaq 

nore rots d.piorou; root' StSaonaXw ifoirqoev), John of Nikiu 88.48. He 

was later described as illiterate and unable to write; Anon. Val. 

12.61, 14.79, Proc. BG I 2.16 (if the story- has any truth in it, it may 

be that Theoderic never learnt to write Latin; presumably his educa¬ 

tion at Constantinople was in Greek ;cf. also lustinus 4. p. 650 above). 

He remained in Constantinople for ten years and was eighteen 

years old when the emperor Leo restored him to his father (in c. 

471/472); Jord. Get. 281. Shortly afterwards (c. 472) he took an 

army across the Danube without his father’s knowledge and defeated 

the Sarmatian king Babai; he then recaptured Singidunum from the 

Sarmatians and annexed it to Gothic rule; Jord. Get. 281-2. Later, 

probably in 473, when the Ostrogoths left Pannonia and Theodemer 

attacked Illyricum, Theoderic was sent ahead with Astat and Invilia 

and captured Vlpiana and Stobi before pushing southwards to cap¬ 

ture Heraclea Lyncestis and Larissa among other towns; Jord. Get. 

285-6. 

Theodemer died in c. 474 having previously named Theoderic to 

succeed him as king of the Goths; Jord. Get. 288. Theoderic pro¬ 

bably held the title of king since 471, since he celebrated his tricen- 

nalia in 500 (Anon. Val. 12.67), but was no doubt at first subordi¬ 

nate to his father. 

By 476 he and his people were at Novae in Moesia Inferior; they 

probably remained there until 478/479, an were again settled there 

in 483 (see below); it was then their main home until 488; Anon. 
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Val. 9.42 (at Novae in 476), 11.49 (at Novae in 488), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 483 (see below), Joh. Ant. fr. 214.8 (at Novae in 488). 

In 476 Zeno sought and obtained Theoderic's support in his 

efforts to regain the throne; Anon. Val. 9.42 (dux Gothorum), 

Ennod. Pan. 12 (= p. 265). For his support he was rewarded with 

the patriciate(a) and the post of magister militum pracsenLalis(b>; 

he was also given the title ‘amicus’, and was honoured with a form 

of adoption by Zeno (see below), and with many gifts; Malch. fr. 18 

(he is being addressed (p. 125) by Roman envoys in 479: ok 6 0am 

Xeuc QiXov ivoepoaro, nai djjiav:, aieiol XapnpbraTcu ‘Pupaiots. oepaa* inr 

Kdoprjoe Kai apxeia tcjp peytoreja raypdreja inoirjoea; and later (p. 129) 

by Adamantius 2: mTpUiou nai orparriyda ironjoac. & toic nXeiora Kopouot 

irapa Pcopmoie 7epa ion, nai tup dXXcov 5cjpeejp nai nXovrou iviwXrfoev. 

dad' cbv $8ei updhore npos ainbv dtXXux ircac r? trp6c nark pa <PpovetP re kox 

8iandeodai) (see further below). 

(a) patricivS: Malch. fr. 18 (referring to 476/7), Anon. Val. 

11.49, Proc. BGi 1.9.Theoph. AM 5931. 

(b) mvm praesentaus a. 476/7-478: orpartryoc £*> «oi pi\iK (in 478); 

Malch. fr. 11. Tf?e orparrrYiac f\buOr\ 'Vupaiuv; Malch. fr. 15. He was 

appointed in 476 or 477; Malch. fr. 18 (cited above). 

He was at some time adopted after the Germanic style by Zeno; 

Jord. Get. 289 (post aliquod tempus ad ampliandum honorem eius 

in arma sibi eum filium adoptavit). It was no later than 478, cf. 

Malch. fr. 17 (#Xo< avndv xat utoc Xeyopow, in 478). 

In 478 he and his namesake Theodericus Strabo 5 were involved 

in complicated diplomatic manoeuvres with Zeno. Strabo sought 

reconciliation with Zeno and reminded him of the injuries formerly 

done to Roman cities by Theoderic (i.e. in c. 473), but Zeno pre¬ 

ferred to remain allied to Theoderic for the moment; Malch. fr. 11. 

Soon however Zeno, perceiving that Theoderic’s power was waning 

while Strabo was growing stronger, approached Strabo for an alliance 

but was rejected; Malch. fr. 14. War broke out between Zeno and 

Strabo, and Theoderic was called upon to perform his duties as 

magister militum and take the field; he agreed to do so after the 

Romans accepted his conditions, and he marched from Mamanople 

over the Haemus to Hadrianople and as far as Mount Sondis; there 

the promised Roman reinforcements failed to appear, and his own 

troops forced Theoderic to abandon Zeno and join forces with 

Strabo against the emperor; the two Goths then sent a joint embassy 

to the Romans; Malch. fr. 15. Theoderic rebuked Zeno for breaking 

their agreement and demanded land and food for his people; Zeno 

retorted that Theoderic had broken his word and was a traitor, but 
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promised him a large sum of money and the hand of Olvbrius 6’s 

daughter (i.e. Anicia luliana 3) or some other noble Roman lady if 

he would break with Strabo and make war on him; Theoderic refused, 

and after a period of abortive war preparations Zeno resumed nego¬ 

tiations this time with Strabo; Mulch, fr. lb. Theoderic meanwhile 

had attacked Rhodope, killing and plundering, and was stripped of 

his office by Zeno who now reached agreement with Strabo and 

conferred the office on him;\Ialch. fr. 17. 

In 479 Theoderic’s army suffered losses at Roman hands and in 

revenge he attacked and destroyed Stobi and then attacked Thes- 

salonica (his attack on Greece in 479 is mentioned in Marcell. com. 

s.a. 479); envoys from Zeno arrived and he agreed to negotiate, 

withdrawing to Heraclea (Lyncestis) in Macedonia; he sent envoys 

to Constantinople, and Zeno sent Adamantius 2 with proposals that 

Theoderic should settle at Puutalia (in Dacia); meanwhile Theoderic 

had contacted Sidimundus and with his help took his people into 

Dyrrhachium (Epidamnus); Malch. fr. 18. The entry into Epirus 

Nova and the seizure of Dyrrhachium are also mentioned in Joh. 

Ant. fr. 211.4 and Pasch. Camp. s.a. 478. When he met Adamantius. 

he repeated his accusations of bad faith against the Romans; Ada¬ 

mantius replied that Theoderic had showm ingratitude after the high 

honours he had received, but proposed that the Goths settle in 

Dardania; Theoderic agreed to this but said that the people were tired 

and needed to rest for the w inter before moving on again, and pro¬ 

mised to send hostages; these peace terms however were rejected by 

Zeno following the advice of the general Sabinianus 4 and the war 

continued; Malch. fr. 18. At about this time Theoderic Strabo was 

deprived of his office, and he and Theoderic joined forces once more 

and launched a devastating attack on Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. 

Thereafter Theoderic was apparently deterred from further action 

by the presence of Sabinianus; Marcell. com. s.a. 479. 

In 482 (Sabinianus 4 having died in 481 ) Theoderic revolted and 

laid waste Macedonia and Thessaly, sacking I^rissa and plundering 

in the face of the Roman generals Ioannes 34 the Scythian and 

Moschianus 1;Marcell. com. s.a. 482, Joh. Ant. fr. 213, Mich. Syr. 

ix 6. 

In 483 a treatv was negotiated between Zeno and Theoderic; 

Theoderic was made magister militum(L) and consul<d) and received 

gifts, while his people were allowed to settle in Dacia Rjpensis and 

Moesia Inferior; Marcell. com. s.a. 483 (idem Theodoricus rex 

Gothorum Zenonis Augusti munificeniiis paene pacatus magisterque 

praesentis militiae factus, consul quoque designatus creditam sibi 

Ripensts Daciae partem Moesiaeque Inferioris cum suis satellitibus 
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pro tempore tenuit). He was granted an equestrian statue; Jord. 

Get. 289. 

(c) MVM praesentalis a. 483-487: appointed in 483;Marcell. 

com. s.a. 483 (cited above). Magister militum praesentis effectus; 

Jord. Rom. 348. ETparrjXaTT^ Cov ■npaioemov\ Joh. Mai. 383 (in 487). 

Described as magister militum per Thracias (&p6ktf pyoupevoc); 

Theoph. AM 5977 (in 483/4). 

(d) CONSVL (East) a. 484 with Decius Marius Venantius Baulins 13 

(West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 914, 1969, AS/ 183, Anon. Val. 11.49. Ennod 

Pan. 15 (= pp. 265-6), Jord. Rom. 348 (consulis ordinarii trium- 

phum ex publico dono peregit, cf. Get. 289 de suis stipendiis 

triumphum in urbe donavit - sc. Zeno - factusque consul ordi- 

narius — sc. Theodericus), Proc.BGl 1.9, Joh. Mai. 380, 383, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.4, Theoph. AM 5931, 5977, John of Nikiu 88.47*. 

In 484 at Zeno’s instigation he killed his cousin and enemy Rcci- 

tach; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. In the same year Zeno sent him with an 

army against the rebels lllus 1 and Leontius 17 in the East. Accord¬ 

ing to one account he was recalled before battle was joined because 

his loyalty was suspect, and his troops too were recalled following 

the flight of lllus; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4.6. According to the other 

sources, he fought with and defeated lllus and was recalled only 

after the siege of the Fort of Papirius had begun; Evagr. HE til 27. 

Theoph. AM 5977. He then returned to his people in Thrace; 

Theoph. AM 5977. 

In 486 he revolted and ravaged Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.7, Zach. 

HE vi 6. In the following year he marched from Novae against Con 

stantinople itself, camping at Rhegium and overrunning the neigh¬ 

bourhood; before returning to Novae he burnt many places and cut 

one of the aqueducts of Constantinople; Zeno offered him a large 

sum of money and sent his sister (perhaps Amalafrida) to induce 

him to withdraw; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.8-9. Marcell. com. s.a. 487, 

Proc. BGI 1.9, Joh. Mai. 383, Theoph. AM 5977. Mirh. Syr. tx 6. 

His people seem to have suffered from chronic shortages of food; 

Jord. Get. 290. 

In 488 he and Zeno made an agreement that Thcoderic should 

take his people to Italy and attack Odovacer; if he won, he could 

rule Italy for Zeno; Anon. Val. 11.49 (cui Theodericus partuatus est 

ut, si victus fuisset Odoacar, pro merito lahorum suorum loco cius. 

dum adveniret, tantum praeregnaret), Jord. Gel. 290ff., Proc. BG I 

1.10-11, Theoph. AM 5977. 

Fredericus 2 the Rugian, defeated by Onoulfus. sought refuge 

with Theoderic at Novae in 488; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4. 

In 488 Theoderic and his people set off from Novae on the long 
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journey westwards to Italy; on the way they overcame fierce oppo¬ 

sition at Sirmium. which was held by the Gepids, but took the city 

and passed on; Jord. Get. 292, Rom. 349. Anon. Val. 11.49 (ergo 

supervenientc Theoderico patricio de civitate Nova cum gente 

Gothica, missus ab imperatore Zenone de partibus Orientis ad defen- 

dendam sibi ltaliam), Ennod. Pan. 2bff. (= pp. 269ft'.), I'. Epiph. 

109 (= p. 359) (ad ltaliam 'I heodericus rex cum immensa roboris 

sui multitudine commeavit), Marcell. com. s.a. 488, Chron. Gall. 

511 no. 670, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom.W 15, Proc. BG I 1.12,Theoph. 

AM 5931. Since they only reached Italy in August 489 (see below), 

they will have wintered and spent the spring somewhere west of 

Sirmium. It is implied by Procopius (flGl 1.13) that they had inten¬ 

ded crossing the Adriatic by boat, but as none was available had to 

march overland. 

Theoderic reached Italy in August 489 and defeated the army of 

Odovacer first near the river Sontius on August 28 (for the date; 

Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 490), and then at Verona in late September 

(for the date; Anon. Val. 11.50); Fast. I'ind. Prior, s.a. 490, Cass. 

chron. s.a. 489, Ennod. Pan. 39ff. (= pp. 27 1-4), Anon. Val. 11.50. 

While Odovacer fled to Ravenna, Theoderic entered Milan and there 

received the surrender of most of Odovacer’s army; Anon. Val. 

11.50-1. In the following year Odovacer came back and besieged 

Theoderic in Ticinum but the intervention of the Visigoths raised 

the siege and on August 11,490, Theoderic won a decisive victory 

near the river Addua; Anon. Val. 11.53, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491, 

Cass, chron. s.a. 490. Jord. Get. 292ff.. Ennod. T. Epiph. 109-11. 

127 (= pp. 359ff.), Pan. 36-47 (= pp. 267ff.). Soon afterwards he 

returned to Ticinum; Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491. Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 491. 

For the next three years he besieged Odovacer in Ravenna; Jord. 

Get. 293, Anon. Val. i 1.53-6, Proc. BG i 1.14-15.24, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 489. In 493 Theoderic and Odovacer came to an agreement to 

share the rule of Italy, bur soon afterwards Theoderic accused Odo¬ 

vacer of plotting against him and killed him; Anon. Val. 11.55 (under 

491, wrongly). Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 493,.luct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 

493, Cass, chron. s.a. 493, Proc. BG I 1.25, Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. He 

thus became the ruler of Italy; Jord. Get. 294-5 (tertio anno . . . 

ingressus sui in Italia Zenon<is)que imp. consultu privatum abitum 

suaeque gentis vestitum seponens msigne regio amictu. quasi iam 

Gothorum Romanorumque regnator, adsumit), Rom. 349, Anon. 

Val. 12.57, Proc. BG i 1.24-6, Evagr. HE m 27, rv 19. Zach. HE vn 

12, Joh. Mai. 383, Theoph. .AM 5977, John of Nikiu 88.50. 
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His constitutional position was ambiguous and he sent several 

embassies to Constantinople seeking recognition. In 490 he sent FI. 

Rufius Postumius Festus 5 to Zeno to obtain the imperial robe from 

him (ab eodem sperans vestem se induere regiam); Anon. Val. 11.53. 

This embassy was frustrated by the death of Zeno and Anastasius’ 

refusal to recognize him. In 492 Theoderic sent another envoy, FI. 

Anicius Probus Faustus iunior Niger 9, to Anastasius (Anon. Val. 

wrongly gives Zeno); in 493 while Faustus was in Constantinople, 

Odovacer was killed, whereupon the Goths confirmed Theoderic a\ 

their king without waiting for Anastasius’ instructions (Gothi sibi 

confirmaverunt Theodericum regem, non exspectantes iussionem 

novi principis); Anon. Val. 12.57 (this passage contains some con¬ 

fusion with the earlier embassy of Festus). This second embassy 

likewise achieved nothing and Faustus had already returned to Italy 

by 494; Gelas. Ep. 12 (Thiel). Since Theoderic was already king of 

the Goths and had no need to be confirmed as such by the Roman 

emperor, the declaration of 493 by the Goths presumably concerned 

his recognition as ruler over Italy. A third embassy was sent to 

Constantinople in c. 497, the envoy being once more FI. Rufius 

Postumius Festus 5; this time Theoderic obtained imperial rccogni 

tion as ruler of Italy and received back the palace ornaments which 

Odovacer had sent to Constantinople (facta pace cum Anastasio 

imperatore per Festum de praesumptione regni, et omnia omamenta 

palatii, quae Odoacer Constantinopolim transmiscrat, remittit); 

Anon. Val. 12.64. He did not receive the imperial purple and never 

used the title ‘Augustus’, always calling himself ‘rex'; Proc. BG t 1 2b 

(kcu 0aoiXew<; pev ToOPwpauov oirre rov (Ty^paroc oCre rov ttvdparoc 

reuoai T^uooev, &XXa kcu pife Siepiov KoXoiipevoc). F.vagr. HE ra 27 (prrya 

Trpooovopdoac eairrov). 

His reign lasted for 33 years (i.e. 493-526), Anon. Val. 12.59, or 

for 37 years (i.e. 489-526), Proc. BG 11.31. 

He died on August 30, 526; Anon. Val. 16.94-5, Proc. BG 1 1.39. 

He was an old man then and was succeeded by his grandson Athala 

ric as ruler of Italy; Anon. Val. 16.96, Jord. Get. 304-5, Cass. Far. 

vm 17, 21,25, 26, tx 10, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 485. 

By religion he was an Arian, but he conducted himself with div 

cretion and did not oppress the catholics; Anon. Val. 12.60 lumen 

nihil contra religionem catholicam temptans), l heoph. AM 5991, 

5993 (the statement in Zach. HE vn 12 that he was converted from 

Arianism and became a diphysite — an orthodox Chalcedonian is 

presumably erroneous), cf. Ennod. Pan. 80 (= p. 283). Ep. ix 30. 

He is described as brave, prudent and well-educated; Theoph. 
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AM 5977, cf. Zach. HE ix 18 Cbellicosus et sapiens’). Allegedly 
unable to write (presumably in I.utin. see above), he left a reputa¬ 
tion for wisdom and some of his savings were remembered; Anon. 
Val. 12.61. 

Theodimundus (©euSt/ioo^oe) Ostrogothic leader (in Epirus) 479 

Brother of FI. Theodericus 7 and son of Theodemer 2 (wrongly 
Valamer); he commanded the rear of Theoderic’s army when it 
entered Epirus Nova in 479;Malch. fr. 18 (= EHG iv. p. 127). When 
the Roman general Sabinianus 4 attacked, he and his mother, in the 
rear with the baggage-wagons, escaped onlv b\ crossing a bridge and 
destroying it. thus sacrificing the remainder ot the Gothic rearguard; 
Malch.fr. 18 (= FHG iv, p. 1 301. See stemma 37. 

Theodora 1 wife of Lucinus L IV 

\ddressee of Jer. Ep. 75 (a. 399). 
Wife of Lucinus; Jer. Ep. 75, 7b.3. They lived in Spain; Jer. Ep. 

75.3. They had taken vows of chastitv ; Jer.Ep. 71.3, 75.2. 
After her husband’s death Jerome sent her a letter of consolation; 

Jer. Ep. 75. He commended her to the care of the priest Abigaus; 
Jer. Ep. 76. 

THEODORA 2 (?c.f.) (East) c. 404 

Addressee of two letter-, from John Chrvsostotn w ho styles her r? 
^oopidrrjc oov and alludes to a servant expelled from her household 
(Trj<; oixiac rfjc orjc i&neoe); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 1 17. 120 John complains 
of sending her five letters but receiving onlv one; he is at Caesarea 
at the start of his exile). 

Theodora 3 pious lady (at Rome) c. 405 

The wife or daughter ot an unnamed tribune (7-771' row rpi&ovvov); 
having embraced poverty for the sake of religion, she had to beg for 
alms; Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

Theodora 4 wife of Constantius ?V 

W ife of Constantius 9. mother of more than one son; she survived 
her husband and her sons and buried them all together in one tomb 
which she built herself: later she too was buried there; Rossi I, p. 
265 = II.CY 66 (preserved in two MSS of Carolingian date). 
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THEODORA 5 c.f. (East) ?V 

Wife of Euethius 2; they were XapnpbraTot; MAMA Vi 86 Attouda 
(S. Phrygia). 

Theodora 6 L V/E VI 

A learned pagan to whom Damascius 2 dedicated his biography of 

Isidorus 5; daughter of Diogenes, granddaughter of Eusebius, great- 
granddaughter of Flavianus, said to be descended from Sampsigeni 

mus (an ancient ruler in Syria over Emesa and Arethusa, cf. Cic. ad 

Att. II 16.2, Strabo XVI 2.10) and Monimus (? = Monicus or Men- 
naeus, founder of Chalcis in Syria, cf. Jones, CERP2, p. 254 with 
n. 37); her mother was Cyrina; Phot. BibL 181. 

Theodoracius 1 ?v. glor. (East) V 

'0 kvho^TaTK)', son of 6paKapiurarv; Theodosianus; a landowner 

in Egypt; PSIVII 823 provenance unknown; a private letter of fifth- 
century date. The style e^6o$6raroc normally indicated very high 

rank indeed, but here, to judge by his father’s style, Theodoracius 
is given it honoris causa. 

Theodoraci(u)s 2 l\f\\ 

Son of Euphrasius 2 comes-, buried at Salona;W 9534 = ILCV 

117 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Theodoretus doctor ?M/L V 

A doctor, of whom the medical writer Aetius 5 of Amida cites 

several prescriptions; Aetius, Tetrab. rv 1.112-14. 

Theodorus 1 {MAMA ni 22): PLRE I. 

Theodorus 2 (MAMA vm 605): PLRE i. 

Theodorus 3 doctor (?at Alexandria) L IV/E V 

Doctor; friend of Synesius 1 and addressee of a letter from him; 

Syn. Ep. 115. 
Possibly identical with the Theodorus whose hospitality to citi¬ 

zens of Pentapolis visiting Alexandria won praise from Synesius; 
when this Theodorus was dead, Synesius sent letters to acquain¬ 

tances in Pentapolis on behalf of a relative of Theodorus called 

Ammonius; Syn. Ep. 18-21. 
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Theodorus 4 ?tribunus (East) L IV/E V 

Mentioned with Helladius 1 by Synesius 1 as favouring the 

recruitment of barbarians for the army of Libya; Syn. Ep. 95. Pos¬ 

sibly an officer (?tribunus)\ see Helladius 1. 

Theodorus 5 ?brother-in-law of Synesius E V 

Named as brother-in-law of Synesius 1 in the address of Syn. Ep. 
7. The name may be an error for ‘Theodosius’ (cf. Theodosius 2). 

Theodorus 6 praefectianus (East) 404 

'O £wapxuib<;; escorted John Chrysostom to his exile at Cucusus in 

404; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 115 (a. 404). 

Theodorus 7 doctor (East) ?404 

Friend of John Chrysostom and addressee of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 228 

(©eo&eopco iarpu), inviting him to write. 

THEODOR VS 8 consularis Syriae 404/407 

Friend of John Chrysostom who wrote from exile to him; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 139 (©coScopu; Kovaou\apicj lvpia<;) (from exile a. 404/ 

407). 

Theodorus 9 v.inl.; PPO (n) (Italiae) 408-409 

Probably son of Flavius Mallius Theodorus (cos. 399;PLRE i) 

(the latter’s work De metris opens with the words: Dubitare nemi- 

nem arbitror, Theodore Fili, quin . . .). Possibly identical with Theo¬ 

dorus 42 and brother of Manlia Daedalia. 

in OFFICE a. 390: he held some (unknown) office in 390, when 

Symmachus wrote to invite him to come and assist in the prepara¬ 

tions for his consulship; Svmm. Ep. v 15 (sed rursus occurrit voto 

et studiis meis, ne honoris tui tempora contrahantur. Quapropter 

tuae permitto sententiae, ut si votivo officio domus nostrae interesse 

desideras, administrationis labore solvaris). 

proconsvl africae a. 396 Dec. 22; Aug. c. Cresc. m 62 (produci- 

tur autem iste conflictus (which began on Dec. 25, a. 394; see c. 
Cresc. in 60) . . . usque ad Theodorum proconsular^ hoc est usque 

ad anni altcrius diem undecimam Kalendas Ianuarias). 

PPOgaluarvm a. 396 Dec. 28/397 Dec. 18: predecessor of Vin- 

centius 6; Symm. Ep. ix 25 (Symmachus acks Vincentius *ut equo- 

rum tractoriis, quas vir inlustris Theodorus emisit, confirmationem 
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per epistulam praestes, ne mutato iudice bcneficii lentescat auctori 

tas’). Vincentius was already in office on Dec. 18, 397. The pre¬ 

decessor of Theodorus, Hilarius 1, was still in office on Dec. 28. 

396. 

PPO (II, ITALIAE ET illyrici) a. 408 Sept. 13-409 Jan. 15. 408 Sept 

13, CTh xi 28.4“ (concerns Italy); 408 Oct. 16, CJIV 2.1 ba(.’ + £/ 

iv 63.3“); 408 Oct. 25, CTh ix 42.21“; 408 Nov. 22, C77i vn 21.4° 

+ ix 40.20“+ix 42.22“; 408 Nov. 25, CThi 16.14“; 408 Nov. 27, 

Sirm. 9 (iterum praef. praetorii) = CTh xvi 2.39 (ppc» II); 408 Nov. 

27, CTh xvi 5.45 (ppo II);408S (MSS 409) Dec. 3, Sirm. 16 (II 

praef. praetor(io)) - CThv 7.2“;408 Dec. 10, CThva 16.1“ + x 

10.25“(refers to lllyricum); 408 Dec. 13, CTh i 27.2“; 409 Jan. 14/ 

20, CTh ra 10.1“ + C/v 4.20“; 409 Jan. 15, CTh xvi 2.31“ (MSS 398 

April 25) + CTh XVI 5.46 (ppo II) = Sirm. 14* (MSS 412 Jan. 15). 

He was dismissed by Olympius 2 and succeeded by Caecilianus 1. 

Zos. v 44.2. 

For an alternative view of the careers of this man and his father 

(attributing the prefecture of 408-9 to the father), cf. P-W v a 

1897ff. (Wessner and Ensslin). 

Theodorus 10 special commissioner in Egypt 415 

Three commissioners, Valerius 2, Theodorus and Thamcius, held 

an enquiry into patrocinium in Egypt; their work was terminated by 

a law dated Dec. 3, 415;C77i xi 24.6. 

Theodorus 11 melloproximus scrinii (East) 41b 

Named third of the three (current) melloproximi of the scrmia 

exempted from the provisions of CTh VI 26.17, issued at Constanti¬ 

nople on Feb. 6, 416. He was probably melloproximus of the sen 

mum libellorum, which is named third of thescrrnw in this law. 

THEODORVS 12 Gallic nobleman EV 

A Gallic noble, he was given as a hostage to the Visigothir king 

Theoderic I, possibly in 425/426, and was visited by his kinsman, 

the future emperor Avitus 5; Sid. Ap. Carm. VU 215-220 (varus 

incussa procellis bellorum regi Getico tua Gallia pads pignora lima 

dare est, inter quae nobilis obses tu, Theodore, venis; quem pro 

pietate propinqui expetis in media pelliu principis aula tutus, Avite, 

fide) (the date was probably soon after the fighting in 425. Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 425; but for a different view, that il was in 418, see la>yrn. 

Recherches historiques sur les Pantgyriques de Sidome Apollinaire, 

39-43). 
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Theodorus 13 defensor (civitatis sc. Magonae, in Minorca) E V 

A leading member of the Jewish community at Magona in Minorca 

and a prominent leading citizen; Severus Maioricensis, Epistula de 
Iudaeis (in PL 20.733) (ludaeorum populus maxime cuiusdam Theo- 

dori auctoritate et potentia nitebatur. qui non solum inter Iudaeos, 

verum etiam inter Christianos eiusdem oppidi et sensu et honore 

saeculi praecipuus erat; siquidem apud ilios legis doctor et (ut 

ipsorum utar verbo) pater patrum fuit; in civitate autem cunctis 

curiae muniis exsolutus. et defensor iam exstiterat, et iam nunc 

patronus municipium habebat). There appears to be no parallel for 

the title ‘pater patrum’ in Jewish communities of this period. 

Theodorus 14 agens in rebus (East) c. 409-431; deacon 431 -451 

After approximately twenty-two years of unblemished service as 

an agens in rebus, he accompanied Cyril of Alexandria to the Coun¬ 

cil of Ephesus in 431 as a deputatus (5t?trooraroc), and although due 

to enjoy the privilegia of his long service he shortly afterwards gave 

up his post and allowed Cyril to enrol him among the clergy at 

Alexandria (erri Svo nai etnooi err? nXkov 17 eXarrov koTpa.Tevoa.nriv kv rij rear 

KadojOLu)(iev(jjv payiOTpuivcbv <7x0X9 ovSepiav hot kpamoi) ilXajJrjv fj pkp^iv 

8e5u)Ku<:, irpooSoKTjoaz tuiv npiniyOdiov tttc peyaXrfi £f<ein7C o\o\tk 

afrovoticu - the odd word Trpt/iiyiXitar is perhaps to be understood as 

‘privilegiorum’); he served at Alexandria for fifteen years (to c. 

446), but was expelled from the clergy by Cyril’s successor Dios- 

corus; at the second session of the Council of Chalcedon (Oct. 13, 

451), he presented in person a petition to regain his place; .4COec. 
ni. pp. 211-12. 

THEODORVS 15 praefectus augustalis c. 420/430 

O njc ‘A\e£av6peLac Tore ap\car. avrjp aoreioq tcai peyaXcmpenri^ ncd 
0tXooo0iac cpaartjc; a friend of Leonas, he held office when Proclus 4 

was a student at Alexandria with Leonas: Marin. V. Procli 9. 

Theodorus 16 domesticus (East) 431 

‘Domesticus' ot Scholasticius 1; one of the influential persons at 

the eastern court bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his 

interest at Ephesus in 431 \ACOec. I iv, p. 224. 

THEODORVS 17 v.c., consular is Cypri 431 

V.c., consul(aris) provinciae Cypri; addressee of a letter from 

Dionysius 13 about the bishopric of Constantia (dated a. 431 May 
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21 )\ACOec. i i.vii, p. 119 (Greek, but the letter is preserved in 

Latin) = I v, p. 358 (Latin, where he is styled ‘illustrissimus Cyprio- 

rum regionis praeses’). 

Theodorus 18 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 286 (addres¬ 

sed Qeobcjpu rptflowu)). Possibly a tribunus et notanus. 

Theodorus 19 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

IXoXaonKfc; addressee of numerous letters from Isidore of Pelu- 

sium;lsid. Pel. Ep. i 396,470,488, n 103, ni 40-2,102,164,379. iv 

11, 33, V 97, 115, 119,140, 232, 238, 343, 483, 484. His character 

was forbidding; III 40-2. A brother (not named) is mentioned in III 

40. Possibly he was an advocate; cf. Ep. u 103, til 40-2, V 97, 119, 

232. 

THEODORVS 20 v.c. (East) E/MV 

AapLnpbraTCK; addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. 

Pel. Ep. hi 289. 

Theodorus 21 PPO lllyrici 444 Nov. 29 

In office a. 444 Nov. 29: Nov. Theod. 26 (subscript a copy was 

sent ‘Theodoro v(iro) inl(ustri) ppo Inlyrici’). 

In 451 he attended four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; 

ACOec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), II i.ii, pp. 70 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 

139 (Oct. 25); he is always styled 6peyaXoirpeireararv: xai Mo$6tot<k 

dno tndpxiov 'IXXupixoti 

Theodorus 22 loci senator (East) ?448 

Called Tonorriprints and addressed as to vpcrcpou peyeOoa; addressee 

of a letter from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 40 (written at Easter, pro¬ 

bably in 448). The loci senator was a person appointed by any 

administrator from a PPO or MVM down to a provincial governor to 

act in his stead in a province or city (cf. Jones, LRE l 295 with n. 61. 

II 759 with n. 105). 

Theodorus 23 agens in rebus (East) 449 

‘Magistnanus’; present at Edessa in April 449; ,4GH’G, NF xv l, 

pp. 37,47. 
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Theodorus 24 ex QSP (East) 451 

comes ET MAGISTER MEMORIAE a. 429 March 26: v(ir) s(pectabilis), 

com(es) et magister memoriae; member of the first commission on 

the Iheodosian Code;C77i i 1.5 (a. 429 March 26). 

Y.sp., comes consistorianus; appointed in 435 as a member of the 

second commission on the Iheodosian Code; CTh I 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 

20). Vir spectabilis. comes sacri nostri consistorii; named in 438 

among the compilers of the Theodosian Code; AW Theod. 1 (a. 

438 Feb. 15). 

Probably identical with Theodorus.o peyaXonpeneoraToc and nueo- 

ropuiv, present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon on 

Oct. 25, 451 \ACOec. II i.ii, p. 1 39 (Latm version n iii.ii, p. 149). 

He is listed with the ex QSPs Apollodorus 5 and Menas 2 among the 

former administrators; his office was presumably genuine rather than 

titular (t’acans), although he and Apollodorus may have received 

titular appointments for their work on the compilation of the Theo¬ 

dosian Code and subsequently earned a place among the administra¬ 

tors by performing some of the functions of the QSP. 

Theodorus 25 PVC before 451 (Pbefore 442) 

O peyakonpenearaToc nai iubo^oraroc and inapxtjr noXeux:; present at 

four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; .4COec. II i.i, p. 55 

(Oct. 8), n i.ii. p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) 

(Latin version II iii.i, p. 28). He is named among the former admini¬ 

strators and his office was probably therefore genuine, not titular 

(cacanj); his name occurs between those of Zoilus 2 (PPO 444) and 

Apollonius 2 (PPO 442-3), but the list of former prefects does not 

appear to be in strict chronological order. 

Theodorus 26 officialis of the PPO Orientis. before 451 

O aiSeoipoc dric rf)c peyicnrfc ra£ecj<;; sent to Alexandria 

before 45 1 to judge the case of a certain Sophronius and mentioned 

at the third session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 10, 451; 

ACOec. n i.ii, p. 23 (Greek) = II iii.ii, p. 39 (Latin). 

THEODORA'S 27 praefectus Augustalis 451 

In office during the Council of Chalcedon;.4C0ec. u i.ii, p. 24 

(mentioned at the third session on Oct. 10, 451, as rdrije Aiywnumric 

biMKnaeox Uhjvuv npay para and 6 ye wows rdiv udpcj v npoorar7c) = H 

iii.ii, p. 40 (Latin version). Augustalis; immediately after the Council 
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of Chalcedon he received instructions on electing a successor to 

bishop Dioscorus; Liberat. Brev. 14. He may be identical with the 

addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

Ill 50 (addressed ©eoSwpco avyovoraXio)), V 372 (0eo6wpto tn&p\u) 

(containing advice on, the qualities of a good provincial governor), 

v 462 (Qeo8djpu) airyovoraXiu) (containing similar advice). 

Theodorus 28 scholasticus (East) M/LV 

Scholasticus; he became a monk in Palestine; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 

75, 79, 123, 131. He was acquainted with Calandion at Berytus 

before the latter became bishop of Antioch; V. Petr. Iber., p. 79. 

He succeeded Peter the Iberian as head of the latter’s monastery 

(jointly with a certain monk Ioannes); V. Petr. Iber., pp. 75, 131 

Styled and binavucwv, he was head of the monastery at Gaza when 

Severus (later bishop of Antioch) was there; Zach. HE VII 10. 

Theodorus 29 engineer and philosopher M V 

Contemporary and friend of the Neo-Platonist Proclus 4 who 

addressed to him a philosophical work on Providence and Fate (llepi 

flpot'otac Kai too Tjtuv) (extant only in a Latin translation made in 

the thirteenth century by Wilhelm von Mdrbeck, archbishop of 

Corinth 1277-1286). Theodorus had composed a work on the same 

theme; he was an engineer (optimus in mechanicis) whose views on 

the creation were influenced by his profession (et forte tuimet artem 

honorans et haec aestimasti, ut et universi factor mechanicus quidam 

sit, et tu imitator optimi (optimae?) causarum). See further P-Ifv a 

1860-3. 

Theodorus 30 son of Geiseric M V 

Described as the youngest son of Geiseric, he is said to have died 

young and without issue before Geiseric distributed estates confis¬ 

cated from Africans; Proc. BVi 5.11. This story is probably fiction; 

Theodorus should probably be identified with Geiseric’s son Theo- 

deric 4, who owned African estates, outlived his father, and had 

four children. The existence of Theoderic is well-attested, and the 

fact that Procopius makes no mention of him in this passage, but 

introduces an otherwise unrecorded ‘Theodorus’ casts suspicion on 

his account. 

THEODORVS 31 v.c. (in Gaul) 7461/467 

Vir clarissimus Theodorus, dorai quidem nobilis, sed modestis- 

simae conversations opinione generosior; described as a ‘luvenu’ 
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and introduced to Tetradius as in need of advice on a matter of 

business concerning his estate; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 10 (?a. 461/467). 

THEODORVS 32 praefectus Augustalis 487 

‘O AuyouordXioc; entered Alexandria on March 23, 487 (era of 

Diocletian 202, <Panevcjd ’); lPalchus\ Apotelesmata 7 (= CataL 

cod. astrol. I 100). He joined Cosmas 3 in the abortive enquiry into 

Nephalius’ complaints against Peter Mongus and was subsequently, 

though innocent, dismissed and fined; Zach. HE vi Iff., 1'. Isaiae, 

p. 9ff., cf. ‘Palchus’ (a worthy governor, wrongly dismissed for 

theft). Probably succeeded by Arsenius 2. 

Perhaps identical with Theodorus 33. 

THEODORVS 33 comes Orientis ?c. 489/490 

O koutk tt/s 'Avarohric-, removed from office by Zeno after factional 

disorders broke out at .Antioch between the Greens and Jews; his 

removal restored peace; Joh. Mai. 389, Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (= Exc. de 

ins., p. 167), Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 111. John Malalas places the event 

shortly before the murder of Pelagius 2 (in 490). He is styled 'orpa 

TriXdTrjc' by Michael the Syrian (ix 6), but the incident was not 

understood by Michael. 

He may be identical with Theodorus 32. 

Theodorus 34 Isaurian rebel c. 497 

The heads of Theodorus and of Zeno’s brother Longinus 6 were 

sent to Anastasius after the Isaurian revolt and publicly exhibited at 

Constantinople; Eustath. fr. 6 = Evagr. HE III 35. He is probably 

identical with Athenodorus 2. 

Theodorus 35 ?PPO (East) 497 Feb. 15 

Addressee, without title, of CJ v 1 7.9, which cites a law on 

divorce addressed to a PPO in 449 (CJ v 17.8). Possibly therefore 

he held the same office. 

THEODOR VS 36 v.c. (West) ?V 

V.c.; named with Theodosius 13 v.d. and Pahs cif. on a water pipe 

found in the ninth region of Rome; XV 7583. 

THEODORVS 37 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Aa^rporaroc;SB 9453, 16 Egypt (provenance unknown). 
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Theodorus 38 scholarius (East) V/VI 

ZxoXdpt(o)c; buried at Cana in Lycaonia; MAMA vni, p. 40 n. 225 

Cana. 

THEODOR FS 39 v.c. (East) V/VI 

©eofiwpoc n?c Xapnpas: pvfipm; a Christian; buried at Diorletiano- 

polis in the same tomb as his son Ioannes 90 who had predeceased 

him;/l£ 1938, 1 1 = Beshevliev, Spatgr. u. spat la t. Inschr. Bulg.. no. 

224 Diocletianopolis (Thracia). 

THEODOR VS 40 v.c. (East) V/V1 

+ ‘EreXei)rT?ae ©edStopoc 6 Xap(7rpararoc) nporeiiuiv) raimk Barnaul 

Xap(7rpoTdn7<;) tr6X(ecjc);/GC 3402 Bagis (Lydia). He was a wealthy 

local notable at Bagis, possibly an honoratus; on npureuamtc. sec 

FI. Strategius 9 and Silvanus 5. 

Theodorus 41 legal notary (at Corasium) V/VI 

+ I.copaTodri[KT)] ©cojSopw vopmov; MAMA m 136 Corasium (Cilicia). 

THEODOR VS 42 (?v.c) IV/VI 

Brother and heir of Manlia Daedalia (she was ‘clara genus’); V 

6240 + p. 1086 - ILCV 1700 Milan. Perhaps identical withThco- 

dorus 9. Identified by P. Courcelle, in REA 46 (1944), 66-7, with 

FI. Mallius Theodorus 64. 

Theodorus 43 ?monk or priest V/V'I 

Son of Anastasius 7 comes; styled 6 panapujmTOc; JHS 19 (1899). 

68 n. 17 Sarilar (Galatia). The epithet is used of bishops and of 

other holy men, e.g. martyrs; cf. Lampe, Patristic Greek Lexicon, 

822. 

THEODORVS 44 comes (East) V/VI 

0eo6copoo (jcdJmiroc; Inscription from Asia Minor (c ICC 761, 

never published), cf. Hanton, in Byz. rv, p. 96. 

THEODORVS 45 comes (East) V/VI 

0eo6cjpou/ • • • Mdpiroc; C1G 8831 Prusa (Bithynia). The number 

of letters missing is uncertain. 
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THEODORVS 46 comes (East) V/VI 

Qeobupov Kopiroc; Beshevliev, Spatgr. und spatlat. Inschr. Bulg., 

no. 204 near Augusta Traiana (Thracia). 

Theodorus 47 pater civitatis (of Smyrna) V/VI 

Honoured for cleansing and purifying public baths at Smyrna and 

praised for his honest management of the city; A nth. Gr. ix 615 

(lemma in Palatinus, eic Xovrpov if Ijjvpiy, cf. vv. 7-8bqyap iiov ttoXuk 

KTedvoiv ra/xir)*; re varqp re nipbeoiv avrCjv oil* ipirjve \ipa<; — this 

indicates the role of the pater civitatis as alluded to in e.g. C] VIII 

12.1). The inscription is Christian in character, ending with a prayer 

to Christ to save Theodorus (vv. 9-10). 

THEODORVS 48 ?provincial governor (East) ?V/VI 

Praised by prrrTjpe*; for his incorruptibility; Anth. Gr. xvi 45 

(prrrfipec Qcobcjpof ipiXXopeu etc iv idvre*; xpvoeiaic ypatpibcoow aeipvr)a- 

Toiai •yepaipeiv, ei prj xpvoav itpcvye nai if ypcupibeooLV coma) (the lemma 

in Planudes reads: etc einova 0eo6cjpou dpxorroc). The prjrnpe*; were 

presumably the advocates enrolled in the court over which Theo¬ 

dorus presided; he may have been a provincial governor but could 

have occupied one of the higher posts in the administration (e.g. 

PPO). The date of the poem can not be determined; it occurs in a 

group mostly from the sixth century and later. For other pointers 

to a late date, see A. Cameron, Porphyrius the charioteer, 219 with 

n. 1. 

Theodorus 49 sophist (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; a native of Smyrna, 

he was a former pupil of Aeneas who now taught in Syria; Aen. Gaz. 

Ep. 18 (addressed©eoScj/ocu 

Theodorus 50 law-teacher (?at Berytus) L V/E VI 

Addressee with Hieronymus 3 of a letter from Procopius of Gaza; 

Proc. Gaz. Ep. 113. They were brothers and were legal experts, pro¬ 

bably teachers of law at Berytus (cf. Hieronymus 3). 

Theodorus 51 scholasticus (Egypt) ?VI 

SxfoXaaTtKOC); PSI1428, 16 Egypt (prov-nance unknown). 
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Theodorus 52 sairap of Sophanenc 502 

2o0cu't?ut)c aa.Tpan eixav nai rrjc aarpaneiac trinbuonopevoc to oxqpa; in 

Martyropolis in 502 he and the people voluntarily surrendered the 

city to the Persian king Cavades as the latter’s army approached; as 

a reward Theodorus was reinstalled as satrap by Cavades; Proc. Aed. 

m 2.6-7.9. Sophanene was one of the satrapies of Roman Armenia 

before the surrender. 

Theodorus 53 army officer (East) 503-504 

Roman officer in the army under Patricius 14 and Hypatius 6 

which laid siege to Amida in summer 503; he and Pharasmancs 3 

ambushed and caught a body of 400 Persians during the siege; Josh. 

StyL 56. In 504/505 as hostilities ended he went to Damascus; 

Josh. Styl. 87. He may have been a comes rei militant or perhaps 

only a tribunus. 

THEODORVS 54 tribunus et notarius (East) 508/511 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel 

X 3 (a. 508/511) (‘to Theodore the tribune and notary'). He was 

wealthy, having inherited property from his father Asclcpius 5; 

Severus advised him not to take up a religious life unless his wife 

was also agreeable to the idea. 

Possibly identical with ‘Theodore the Byzantine monk, brother 

in-law of prefects’, to whom Severus wrote in 513/518; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. x 5. This man had left his wife and children to become a 

monk after much discussion with Severus, but then changed his 

mind and wished to return to the world; Severus wrote urging him 

to remain firm to his original intention. 

THEODORVS 55 ?sacellarius (East) 513 

In 513 he took part in negotiations between Anastasius and Vita- 

lianus 2 which led to the latter’s withdrawing his troops from the 

neighbourhood of Constantinople; Marccll. com. s.a. 514. Fot the 

date, cf. Vitalianus 2. 

0 tojv ^aoiXmcav frqoavpLJV rapiac (= sacellanus, cf. Stein. Bas-Emp. 

ii, p. 512 n. 2);he accompanied the Romm army under FI. Hypatius 

6 and Alathar against Vitalianus in late 513;Joh. Ant. fr. 214c. 

THEODORVS 56 provincial governor; vindex 513/518 

Severus of Antioch, in a letter to Stephen bishop of Tnpohv (in 

Phoenice), refers to ‘the house of Theodore the illustrious governor 
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and vindex' at Tripoli*; Sew Ant. Ep. Sel. I 9 (a. 513/518). Theo- 

dorus could hardly have been simultaneously governor of Phoenice 

and vindex of Tripolis, and was presumably a former provincial 

governor, native of Tripolis, who became vindex of his native city 

as a profitable investment, cf. e.g. Joh. Lyd. de mag. ni 49. 

Theodorus qui et Teganistes 57 PVC (II) 518/519; (111) 520; 

(rV) 524-526 

Full name; Joh. Mai. 416. Theodorus; elsewhere. The nickname 

TrjyavLorrjc (‘the frier’) presumably alludes to his original occupation. 

Brother of Tryphon (PLRE m)\Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. 

He was PVC twice before 520 (see below). 

PVC (i): date unknown, perhaps late in the reign of Anastasius. 

PVC (u) a. 518/519; apparently in the first year of the reign of 

Justin, he was present as enapxos at a theatre show in Constanti¬ 

nople when the circus parties united to demand the restoration of 

their dancers;Joh. Mai. fr. 43 (= Exc. de ins., p. 170). 

exconsvl before 521: Joh. Mai. 416 (cited below), Anth. Gr. i 

97-8, DC 697 (cited below). His name does not occur in the consular 

Fasti and his consulship was therefore honorary. 

PVC (in) a. 520: he was PVC for a third time in 520; Anth. Gr. I 

97-8 (the date is inferred from the titles of Justinian in these verses; 

Justinian was already MVM but not yet consul; cf. A. Cameron, in 

Greek, Roman and Byzantine Studies 1976, 269ff.). During this 

prefecture he built a Church of Justin and Justinian at Constanti¬ 

nople; Anth. Gr. I 97 (kcu p v-naroc ©eofiwpoc, 6 na.prepoc. b rpk vnapx<x;, 

avOero), 98 (tovto napev 0eo6cupoc aoibipcx, 69 no\iv Upas to rpirov hp<t>i 

(Sefanev e\u)v vnarriiSa Tipqv). Also during this prefecture he built a 

fourfold arch at Constantinople; .4nth. Gr. ix 696 (Terparopoic Hioi 

it6\iv (sic MSS; perhaps read nv'Kqv, so Cameron) QeoSupoq eyeipac 

d£id<; ion ttoXiv kcu Terparov rivvoxevoai), 697 (hrpe-ne oou ©eoficope, TuxtK 

evkiova injov epyov Koaprjoai davpan roooariou fiwpd re Kvhr\evra Tropeiv 

XpuodomSi 'Pcomt?. r? o' ijnarov rev^ev kcu Tpioerrapyov bpa). 

PVC (iv) a. 524 Feb. 13-526 Dec. 1: appointed to succeed Theo- 

dotus 11; Joh. Mai. 416 (bin' ojjtoO Trporjx&r] Znapxoc rroXecae ©eofiwpoc 

b awo vnaruiv 6 bniKXrjv Tr,yavLorr]c). In office a. 524 Feb. 13.C/II 

7.26“; 526 Dec. l.C/lX 19.6“; undated, C/iv 30.13“ (a law of 

Justin). This prefecture was presumably his fourth. 

In one of his prefectures (he was vrrapxoc) he erected a statue of 

the emperor Justin by the shore at Constantinople; Anth. Gr. xvi 64. 
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THEODORVS 58 notarius (East) E/M VI 

'O evbo%br(XT(K dmypa^eik; nephew of John the Hesychast (« 

Ioannes 26); Theodorus was greatly influenced by his uncle’s teach¬ 

ing and made a strong impression at Constantinople on the emperor 

Justinian and the senate by his honesty, faith and charitable works; 

Cyr. Scyth., V. Ioann. Hesych. 3. 

The epithet &vbo#naT(X, equivalent to gloriosissimus, was properly 

used of persons of very high rank such as praetorian prefects and 

magistri militum. It could also be used, however, more loosely in a 

non-technical context as a purely honorific epithet not necessarily 

denoting rank, and such is probably the case here with Theodorus. 

Possibly identical with Theodorus, 6 trcptfXerrroc rptftxiwx wwdpu* 

kcu paifcpevdapuK, present in Constantinople in 536 when he presen¬ 

ted documents to the episcopal synod there; ACOec. til, pp. 29-30, 

38, 128, 130, 134 (and cf. PLREill). 

Aur. Theodorus 59 (vi 31953 = ILCV22A): PLRE i. 

Aurelius Theodorus 60 scholastiais and grammaticus (Egypt) 398 

I\o\aoTLK(K Kai ypawumKOS, native of Hermopolis in the Thebaid; 

son of Periodus; he guaranteed his brother Aurelius Taurinus to the 

nyctostrategus\P. Lips. I 56.6, 23 Hermopolis (dated a, 398). 

Aurelius Theodorus 61 legal notary (at Oxyrhynchus) 498 

Nopixapioc (i.e. tabellio) at Oxyrhynchus; son of Megas qui et 

Didymus;/>. Oxy. 2237 (a. 498). 

FI. Theodorus 62 PPO 500; cos. 505; patricius 

Full name;/*. Oxy. 1994, P. Cairo Masp. t 67100. 

Son of Basilius (= FI. Caecina Decrius Maximus Basilius 12 junior); 

Anon. Val. 12.68. He was therefore brother of FI. Inportunus (cos. 

509), Albinus 9 (cos. 493) and FI. Avienus 3 (cos. 501). See sicmma 

26. 

He owned property near Sabinum (in Valeria) on which was a 

church of St Laurentius; when a vacancy for a pnest arose there, in 

492/496, he recommended that a monk Rufinus be ordained.GeUs, 

Ep. 41 (Thiel) (basilica sancti Laurentii, quae in posscssione filii ct 

consiliarii nostri viri magnifici Theodori fund.ita est). The word 

‘consiliarius’ indicates that he was one of Pope Gclasius’ close 

advisers. 
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PPO (italiae) a. 500: appointed by Theoderic in 500 to succeed 

Liberius 3; Anon. Val. 12.68 (dedit ei successorem. Successit itaque 

in administratione praefecturae Theodorus. filius Basili). 

consvl (West) a. 505 with Sabinianus 5 (East): Fasti, Rossi i 

930, P. Oxy. 1994, P. Cairo Masp. i 67100. Lib. Pont. 55.2, 5, Ful¬ 

gent. Ep. 6 ii 2 (cited below). 

Patricivs: he had become patricius by 509; Cass. Var. I 27 (cited 

below). 

In 509 he and Inportunus were accused of fomenting trouble for 

the Green party at Rome; Cass. Var. I 27 (the Greens complained 

‘se truculentas insidias a patricio Theodoro et Inportuno viro illustri 

consule pertulisse’). 

In 525 he was one of the senators and ex consuls sent by Theo¬ 

deric with Pope John on an embassy to Constantinople; on their 

return to Italy they were arrested and imprisoned; Anon. Val. 

15.90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2.5. 

Addressee of a letter from Fulgentius of Ruspe; Fulgent. Ep. 6 

(=PL 65, 349) (?c. 520) (ad Theodorum senatorem; he is styled 

‘dominus illustris et merito insignis ac praestantissimus filius Theo¬ 

dorus’). He appears to have ended his secular career and devoted 

himself to religion; Fulgent. Ep. 6 ii 2 (nunc vero consulatu prove- 

heris, nunc felici triumpho certissime sublimaris). 

FI. Theodorus 63 memorialis of the scrinium epistularum and 

adiutor of the QSP (East) 526-527 

Pupil of Priscianus 2 whose Ars Grammatica he edited at Con¬ 

stantinople in 526 and 527; in the subscriptions to various books 

he wrote: FI. Theodorus Dionysii v(ir) d(evotus) memorialis sacri 

scrinii epistularum et adiutor v(iri) m(agnifici) quaestoris sacri pala- 

tii scripsi artem Prisciani eloqucntissimi grammatici doctoris (or 

praeceptoris) mei manu mea in urbe Roma Constantinopoli (or 

similar). He completed Book v of the.4rs in 526, Book vin on Jan. 

11, 527, Book xii on Feb. 5, 527 and Book xvn on May 30, 527; 

cf. Gramm. Lat. ii, pp. 191, 451,597, in 105, 208. 

Perhaps identical with Theodorus ‘antiquarius qui nunc palatinus 

est’ who corrected a copy of Boethius’ translation of the Categories 

of Aristotle; see Marcius Novatus Renatus 1 and cf. Schanz-Hosius 

rv 2, pp. 152, 230. There were at least four antiquarii in the scri¬ 

nium memoriae in the time of Leo;C/ xn 19.10. 

FI. Mallius Theodorus 64: advocate ?376, governor in Africa ?377, 

consularis Macedoniae ?378. Magister memoriae ?379, CSL 
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(? AGENS VICES crp) 380, PPO Galliarum 382, PPO Italiae lUyrici 

et Africae 397-399, cos. 999\PLRE I. 

Flavius Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 

Flavius Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus 

Flavius Theodorus Georgius Procopius 

THEODOSIA cubicukria (East) V/V1 

[@eo]5oaia<: rrjc €v8o%oraT(ri<;) KOufanov^apuK-, buried at Jerusalem ; 

Quart. Dep. Ant. Pal n (1932), 167 n. 116 = SEG vm 175 Jerusa¬ 

lem. 

Theodosiolus rektive of Honorius 409 

Brother of Didymus 1, Lagodius and Verenianus, and relative, 

probably cousin, of the emperor Honorius; after Didymus and Vere 

nianus were captured and killed by Constantine III, Theodosiolus 

fled for safety to Honorius in Italy; Zos.vi 4.4, Soz. ix 12.1. 

Theodosius 1; grammaticus (at Panopolis) IV/VI; PLRE I. 

Theodosius 2 ?protector (East) E V 

'0 0aotAeox OncumorrK, at Constantinople; husband of Synesius’ 

sister Stratonice; Synesius, remarking that Theodosius had not had 

the promotion due to his years of service, asked Nicander to help 

him; Syn. Ep. 75. See stemma 34. 

Possibly identical with the ‘Theodorus’, husband of a r.ster of 

Synesius, to whom Synesius wrote asking for news (cf. Theodorus 51; 

Syn. Ep. 7. It is clear however from Ep. lb that Synesius had more 

than one sister, and Theodorus may therefore have been the husband 

of another sister. 

Theodosius 3 grammaticus (at Alexandra) E V 

Friend of Synesius 1 and 7po/iparuc6c at Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 4 

(written in 402/404). 

Perhaps identical with the grammarian Theodosius of Alexandria 

who wrote an (extant) work on nouns and verbs, UoajuyunM «ai«6m 

nepi xXtoewc dvoparuv koi firnidruv, ed. Hilgard, Grammatici Grata 

IV 1, pp. 3-99. He also wrote an Epitome of Herodian’s work on 

prosody; cf. Herodian, cd. Lentz, Vol. I. Wrongly attributed to him 
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in the manuscripts is a collection of commentaries on Dionysius 

Thrax; cf. Dion. Thrax, ed. G. L’hlig, p. xxxvi. 

See further Christ-Schmid-Stahlin7 n 2, 1078-9. 

THEODOSIVS 4 dux (East) before407 

Addressee of a letter from his friend John Chrysostom in exile; 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 58 (addressed Qeo5ooiu} into 5ovku}v). John was in 

exile from 404 to 407. 

Theodosius 5 son of Athaulfus and Placidia 414/415 

Son of Athaulfus and Placidia 4; he died in infancy, before his 

father, and was buried in a silver coffin near Barcelona; Olymp. fr. 

26. His parents were married in Jan. 414 and Athaulfus was mur¬ 

dered in summer 415. See stemmata 1 and 40. 

Possibly identical with ‘Theodosius nep.’ onXl 276 = D818 = 

ILCV 20 Ravenna (in or after 439) who may be ‘n(obilissimus) 

p(uer)’ and a relative of Galla Placidia (see Gratianus 1). 

Theodosius 6 = Theodosius II, Augustus 402-450 

Son of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1, brother of 

Pulcheria, .Arcadia 1, Marina 1 and Flaccilla 1 Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

396, 401, Oros. vn 36.1, Soc. vi 6.40, 23, vn 1, Soz. ix 1, Philost. 

6, xn 7, Zos. V 31.3, Theoph. .AM 5892, 5893. He was bom a. 401 

April 10; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 401, Soc. VI 6.40, Soz. vin 4 ad fin., 

Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Marcell. com. s.a. 401. 

avgvstvs a. 402-450: he was proclaimed ‘Augustus’ a. 402 Jan. 

10; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 402, Marcell. com. s.a. 402. He became ruler 

over the eastern portion of the empire on his father's death in 408; 

Oros. vn 36.1, Soc. VII 1, Soz. ix 1, Philost. xn 7, Zos. v 31.1-3. 

He married Aelia Eudocia 2 on June 7, 421; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

421, Soc. vn 21.8. 44, 47, Marcell. com. s.a. 421,439, Joh. Mai. 

355, Evagr. HE t 20, Theoph. .AM 5911. They had three children; 

Flaccilla 2. Marcell. com. s.a. 431; Licinia Eudoxia 2 (bom 422), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 422, 424, 437, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Soc. vn 

44, Prise, fr. 29, Jord. Rom. 329, Evagr. HE i 20. Joh. Mai. 355, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Theoph. AM 5947; and Arcadius l, Agnellus 42 

(= C.IL XI 276 = D 818), cf. Bury, LRE2 I 220 n. 3. See stemmata 1 

and 2. 

He died a. 450 July 28 following a fall from his horse; Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 353. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Evagr. HE I 22, Joh. Mai. 

366-7, Theoph. AM 5942. For the date, see Theod. Lect. u 64 (in 

PC 86. 213). 
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THEODOSIVS 7 primicerius notariorum (West) 426 April 26 

CTh w 2.25 (recitata in senatu per Theodosium primiccrium 

notariorum) (the law was issued at Rome). 

Theodosius 8 PPO (Italiac et Africae) 430 Feb. 15 

CTh xn 6.33® (the law concerns the province of Byzaccna). The 

name either of Theodosius or of Flavianus (= Flaviamu 14, in Pl.RE 

i) should be restored in Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 241 addressed 

‘ad Virum ppo\ dated December 18 from Ravenna in an unknown 

year (in 430s). 

Possibly to be identified with the author Macrobius Ambrosiut 

Theodosius 20. 

Theodosius 9 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

i 306, ii 93, 229, 280-281, 288, 299, m 185, 283. iv 192, \ 
283 (all addressed BeoSooiu) o\o\aonKoj). 

THEODOSIVS 10 comes et dux (Thebaidis) E/MV 

Known from two letters of Senuthis of Athribis;£p. 10-11 (* 

CSCO, Scr. Copt., n 4, pp. 25-6). Called ‘Theodosios the doux\ Ep. 

10,11; Theodosios the comes’, Ep. 10. Present at Panopolis (in the 

Thebaid);£p. 11. He received Ep. 10 and is the subject of Ep. 11. 

THEODOSIVS 11 comes (East) 449 

Named as ‘comes’ in acclamations at Edessa in 449, April 12 and 

14; he was present among the prominent citizens thcrc;.4CM'C, NF 

xv 1, pp. 15, 17, 25, 35, 37, 39, 47, 49, 55. 

Theodosius 12 PVC 459 

UpoJiYfrn errapx<* JroXewc 0eo66oux (at Constantinople); Chmn. 
Pasch. s.a. 459. 

THEODOSIVS 13 v.d., (palatinus) ?V 

V(ir) d(evotus); named with Theodorus 36 v.c. and Palls cif. on 

a water pipe found in the ninth region at Rome;XV 7583. To obtain 

the style ‘v.d.’, he will have held a palatine post. 

Theodosius 14 scholasticus (?in Lower Thebau) V/VI 

SxoXfcumxdc); named in a list of taxpayers; P. Flor. m 297, line 57 

Antaeopolis (Thebais Inferior). 
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Theodosius 15 scriniarius (in Phrygia) V/VI 

8eoSooiou tpyov oKpiviapiou; MAMA rv 34 = vt 400 Afyon Karahisar 

(Phrygia). 

THEODOSIVS 16 proconsul Asiae V/VI 

T 6v ptyav tv fiou\at<; 8eoSoaiov, 'Ao'i&ck ap\ov, eludvi pappaper) (rrr\aapev 

dvOwrarov; honoured for his services to Smvma; Robert, Hell IV, p. 

62 = Anth. Gr. XVI 42. The lemma reads; eie cucdva Seodooiov &px<jvt<k 

tv Ipvptn] (probably however inferred from the poem itself and so 

not independent evidence). 

THEODOSIVS 17 v.c., tribunus (at Syene) V/VI 

'O Xfu*7rp(oraroO rptfiowoc; engaged with Dainianus 3 and Isaacius 3 

in building work at Syene; SB 7425 = SEG vm 781 Syene (Thebais). 

THEODOSIVS 18 praefectus augustalis 516 

Native of Antioch ;Joh. Mai. 401,Joh. Mai. fr. 41 (= Exc. de ms., 

p. 169). Son of the patricius Calliopius 6; Liberat. Brev. 18, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 522, Joh. Mai. 401, Joh. Mai. fr. 41, Theoph. AM 6009. 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTAUS a. 516; ‘augustalius’ at .Alexandria; he 

was killed by the people when Dioscorus was consecrated bishop in 

516; Liberat. Brev. 18, Theod. Lect. Epit. 522, Joh. Mai. 401 

(allegedly because of a scarcity of oil), Joh. Mai. fr. 41 (a confused 

version), Theoph. .AM 6009 (where his father is wrongly said to be 

the augustalu), John of Nikiu 89.35. 

Theodosius qui et Zticcas 19 v.inl. (East) c. 523 

Called tX\o0<rrpuK; Joh. Mai. 416. A rich man, arrested and execu¬ 

ted at Constantinople in c. 523 by the PVC Theodotus 11 following 

faction violence; Joh. Mai. 416, John of Nikiu 90.18. 

Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 20 v.c. et inlustris; author 

E/MV 

Author of the Saturnalia, of a commentary on the Somnium 

Scipionis of Cicero, and of a Liber de differentiis et societatibus ver- 

borum Graecorum et Latmorum. For the date, cf. A. Cameron, 

JRS 56 (1966), 24-38. 

Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius v.c. et ini.; Subscript to Bkl of 

the Comm, in Somn. Scip. The names are in the order: Ambrosius 

Macrobius Theodosius, in some MSS at the start of the first book of 

the Saturnalia. Usually styled ‘Macrobius Theodosius v.c. et ini.’ (or 
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similar); e.g. Macr. Sat. 1, 2, 3, 7 (subscripts) and Lib. de diff (in 

Keil, Gramm. Lat. V, p. 655). He used the name ‘Theodosius' in the 

dedication of the Lib. de diff. {Gramm. Lat.,\, p. 631: Theodosius 

Symmacho suo salutem dicit) and is addressed as ‘Theodosi optimc’ 

in the dedication to him of the Fabulae of Avienus. Possibly there¬ 

fore identical with Theodosius 8 (PPO in 430). Cf. Cameron, JRS 

56 (1966), 26-7. 

Father of Eustathius 7; Macr. Sat. 1.1.1. Evidently an ancestor 

(perhaps grandfather) of Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 7. 

He was a pagan; Macr. Sat. passim. He was learned in both Creek 

and Latin literature; Avienus, Fabulae, praef (quis tecum de ora- 

tione, quis de poemate loqueretur, cum in utroque litter arum genere 

et Atticos Graeca eruditione superes et latinitate Romanos?). 

See also Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 189-96. 

Apio Theodosius Ioannes 

Theodote mother of the philosopher Isidorus M/L V 

Sister of Aegyptus, mother of Isidorus 5 (philosopher of Alex¬ 

andria); Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035. Sec stemma 33. 

Theodotus 1: Mag. Off. (East) 393-394, PVC $95, PLRF.i. 

THEODOTVS 2 ex consularibus (East) 406 

Ato KovoouXapiuv; addressee of a letter written from exile by John 

Chrysostom thanking him for sending gifts by his son I heodotus 3 

but returning them by the same bearer;Joh. Chrys. Ep. 61 (a. 406). 

Aff6 KOvaouXapkov, addressee of a second and later letter from John 

Chrysostom encouraging him to forward his son’s education; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 141 (a. 406). 

Theodotus 3 lector (East) 406 

Son of Theodotus 2; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 61. He became lector and 

was acquainted with John Chrysostom, whom he visited at Arabis 

sus;Joh. Chrys. Ep. 61, 102. 135, 136. All the letters were written 

by John in exile in 406. 

THEODOTVS 4 comes Aegyptt 435 Jan. 29 

435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 (subscript) (a copy was sent ‘Theodoto 

com(iti) Aegypti’). '0 peyaAotrpcniaTaroc xai bvbpiuranK rou 

AiTUTmaKoCXipiTou; SB 9598 (undated) provenance unknown. 

rou Ai7unTuiJ(o6XviT7rfo]<; Stud. Pal xx 143 (undated) Hermopolite 
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nome. Probably to be identified with Theodotus ‘comes’ who met 

Senuthis of Athribis; J. Leipoldt, Schenute, 165 n. 6. 

THEODOTVS 5 comes (East) E/MV 

Ko^t/c; styled r? or? peyaXonpeneia-, he was the addressee of a letter 

from Theodoret and was a man of wealth; Theod. Ep. m (date 

unknown). 

THEODOTVS 6 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 326 (addres¬ 

sed QeoS&ruj KbpTjn). 

THEODOTVS 7 (?v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Of noble family at Cyrrhus; he was one of the students sent from 

there to study under Isocasius (at Antioch); Theod. Ep. xxvm (date 

unknown; alluded to as 6 evyeveararcK woe r\pCiv 0ed5oroe kcu ttj irarpua 

oepwvopewx; evyeveia).Possibly of senatorial family. 

THEODOTVS 8 governor (praeses) of Euphratensis E/MV 

'Apx<jjv, invited by Theodoret to the ceremonial inauguration of 

the Church of the Apostles at Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. xxxvi (date 

unknown but perhaps before 431). He was governor (praeses) of 

Euphratensis. 

THEODOTVS 9 (v.c.) (East) 449 

Mentioned in the Syriac acts of the second (Robber) councilof 

Ephesus (in 449) as an eminent senator (‘hervorragender Senator’) 

with whom bishop Ibas had conversations at Edessa; AGWG, NF 

xv 1, p. 45. 

Theodotus 10 philosopher ?V/VI 

Tribonianus the younger (PLRE m), among other works, com¬ 

posed the Life of a philosopher (<ptAdao0oc l called Theodotus, in 

three books; Suid. T 957. 

Theodotus quiet Colocynthius 11 PVC 522/523 

Full name; Proc. Anecd. 9.37. Theodotus; Joh. Mai., John of 

Nikiu. His nickname means ‘the pumpkin-man’. 

COMES ORIENTTS before a. 522:6 dir6 KOprrrcjv -njc AvaroXfjc; Joh. 

Mai. 416, John of Nikiu 90.17. The date was before his urban pre¬ 

fecture. 

PVC a. 522/523: ihrapxoc noXecjc; appointed during (or perhaps for) 
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the first indiction (a. 522 Sept.-523 Aug.) - turnc npoeffKifa tir1 rr?c 

7rptoTTK iy5tKTiojw, Joh. Mai. 416. 'Ottjc troXeux; €Trap\oe, Proc. Anted. 

9.37. On orders from the emperor Justin he vigorously checked the 

excesses of the Blue party and restored order, but in doing so incurred 

the displeasure of Justinian who tried to ruin him by malicious accu¬ 

sations; for his own safety Justin sent him away to Jerusalem, but 

assassins followed him there and he was forced to seek sanctuary in 

a church where he had to remain until his death; Proc. Anted. 9.37- 

42 (Procopius’ account is here strongly biassed against Justinian). 

According to John Malalas and John of Nikiu, he was dismissed, 

stripped of his rank and exiled to the East after ovcr-zealously 

ordering the execution of Theodosius 19, an inlustrius, in his reprev 

sion of the Blues, and he later sought refuge in Jerusalem during the 

third indiction (a. 524 Sept./525 Aug.);Joh. Mai. 416, John of 

Nikiu 90. 17-19. His successor was Theodorus 57 qui et Teganistrs; 

Joh. Mai. 416, John of Nikiu 90.23. The latter was already in office 

by Feb. 524, so the dismissal of Theodotus was probably in summer 

or autumn 523 and his refuge in Jerusalem will not have been until 

at least a year later. The events at Constantinople are dated to 523 

by Theophanes, AM 6012 (the sixth year of Justin), and by Mar 

cellinus, Marcell. com. s.a. 523. 

FI. (.) qui et Theodotus 12 tnbunus (vexillationis) (in 

Egypt) 505 

Tribunus; commander of a vexillation at Hermopolis. where he 

received a letter from the comes limitis Thebaici Theophanes 3 

concerning enlistment;?. Ryl tv 609 (a. 505) probably from the 

Thebaid. 

Flavius Valila qui et Theodovius 

Theodulus 1 ?comiculanus of the PVR IV/V 

He served in the urban officium (p. 6 Urbanae praefecturae offi- 

cium eius integritatem . . . ), apparently as corniculanus (p. 3 ems 

enim fides ostendit corniculorum . .. ), and died after completing 

his service (v. 2 honorcmque milrfrae perfunctur . );//.CT 452 

cemetery of Callistus. 

Theodulus 2 MVM per Thrauas 443 

MVM PER THRacias a. 443: 6 tCjv orpanterrm^v Kara, ni 0pa*(«' 

ray/aarejp tpyoufievoc; assisted Anatolius 10 in 443 to negotiate with 
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Attila an agreement regarding the people of Asemus; Prise, fr. 5. 

Mentioned as OTparrrtd^ at Odessus when FI. Senator 4 sailed there 

on an embassy to Attila (perhaps in 442/443); Prise, fr. 4. Both 

Asemus and Odessus were in the province of Moesia Secunda and so 

in the district of the dux Moesiae Secundae. Theodulus however will 

have been MVM per Thracias since Priscus describes him as holding 

a command in Thrace. 

T(h)eodulus 3 patricius (West) V/Vl 

Patricius; probably brother or husband of Marina 2\ILCV 227 

Syracuse. 

THEODVLVS 4 v.sp. (Italy) 507/511 

With Ampelius 4 and Despotius, ‘vvv. §ss.\ Theodulus received 

royal authority from Theoderic to run a pottery business; Cass. Var. 

n 23 (a. 507/511). 

THEODVLVS 5 comes scholae (East) V/VI 

'EvOa&e KaraxiTai 0eofiot>\oc kou(t])<: a\6Xri<: yevriXiu}v itovtdpcjv; Inscrip¬ 

tion from the museum at Eskisehir (Dorylaeum), published by Th. 

Drew-Bear and Werner Eck. in Chiron 6 (1976), pp. 305-7, no. 12, 

and dated by them not before the Fifth century and possibly in the 

sixth. 

FI. NICIVS THEODVLVS 6 v.c., vicarius urbis Romae 

408/423 

Inscr. 1) x 6425 Circei (Campania); 2) Xiv 4720 = .4£ 1924, 114 

Ostia. 

Full name; Inscr. 1. To be restored\ Inscr. 2. 

VIC.ARIVS VRBis romae a. 408/423: v.c., vicarius urbis aetemae (or 

similar) Inscr. 1-2. Both inscriptions are dated a. 408/423 (under 

Honorius and Theodosius). 

*\THEOGNOSTVS\* 1 v.c. (East) LIV/EV 

EiryKX^nxoc; exiled with confiscation of his property; after his 

death in exile his wife sought the help of John Chrysostom when 

the empress (Eudoxia) seized an estate bequeathed to her by him; 

Phot. Bibl. 96 (= George’s Life of John Chrysostom). This document 

contains much fictional material, and the lack of confirmation of 

the story of Theognostus elsewhere renders it suspect. The story is 

not in itself, however, improbable. 
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THEOGN'OSTVS 2 pracfectus augustaiis 482 

‘Urbis u7rapxoc’ (‘hwprk”), at Alexandria;privy to Illus l’s plans for 

revolt (in 482);Zach.HEv 6. 'Tirapx** at Alexandria; accepted a bribe 

to let John Talaias be elected bishop of Alexandria (early 482); 

succeeded bv Pergamius 2; Zach. HE v 7. 

Theologius scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 54 

(addressed ©60X071w axoXa<m*u)). 

Theon 1: doctor (at Alexandria) (Phot. Bibl. 220)\PLRE I. The date 

in PLRE I requires correcting to ?IV/M V; cf. Aetius 5. 

Theon 2 rhetor ?L IV/E V 

Teacher of Zosimus 1 \RhM 62 (1907), 586, 64 (1909), 548 

(cited under Zosimus). 

Perhaps identical with Theon, author of a commentary on the 

riept 'ISecii' of Hermogenes; Walz, Rhet. Gr. Vl 45b (cited with 

Sopater 2), vn 1127 (allusion to his irno^nara). 

Theon 3 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep. rv 23, V 314 (both addressed ©eiovt axoXaariKCj), v 315 (ny arrui 

Theon 4 rhetor (at Alexandria) LV 

Described as a descendant of Marcella (17 iepd MapxAXrp the wife of 

Porphyrius, cf. PLRE i) (apparently on his mother’s side); his father 

was Ecdicius 2; a rhetor (oo<Ikott)c X6yu>v prjropuuji'), he taught Damas 

cius 2 for three years (at Alexandria); he was very hard-working and 

very learned, but was not quick-witted or acute; Dam. fr. 115 (■ 

Suid. E 1868 + © 209), Dam. Epit. Phot. 62 (= Phot. Bibl 181). 

Theon 5 Mictor LV/EVI 

Styled 6 Xtryioc; commended by Procopius of Gaza to hu brother 

Philippus 7; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 25. Philippus was probably at Conslan 

tinople at the time, so Theon may have gone there to further his 

career. 

THEON 6 v.sp., comes (in Italy) 507/5U 

Responsible for delays in connection with the sacra vest is; Cass. 

Var. I 2 (a. 507/511) (addressed *Theoni v.s.’; he is described as 

‘comitiva subvectus’). Cf. Stephanus 20. 
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THEOX1LLA (?c.f.) (East) E/MV 

A widow, whose husband was b peyaXonperreoraTos bpb$v$-, Theod. 

Ep. 7. If her husband was a man of rank, as suggested by the epithet 

(but not proved by it since usage was sometimes loose in private 

documents), Theonilla will have been at least a clarissima femina. 

Theopemptus protector (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 233 (addres¬ 

sed ©eorreptirrw nponiKTopi). 

Theophanes 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 188 (addres¬ 

sed &eo0avT} oxoXaoTtxtj). 

Theophanes 2 scholasticus (East) 516/517 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Andoch in 516/517;Sev. 

Ant. Ep. 42 ‘from the letter to Theophanes the scholastic’ (‘oxoXao 

rucoe’) (this letter is cited in Doc. Mon., pp. 260 = 181). Also men¬ 

tioned in Sev. .Ant. Ep. 43 (a reference to Ep. 42). 

(FI. C.ons)tantinius Theophanes 3 comes domesticorum et Thebaici 

limitis 505 

FI. Cormantinius Theofanes comc<s> et vir inl(ustris) com(es) 

dev(otissimorum) dom(esdcorum) et rei mil(itaris) Th(e)b(aici) 

lim(itis); he gave orders for the enlistment of a new recruit into a 

unit stationed at Hermopolis;/>. Ryl. rv 609 (PThebaid; dated a. 

505). Since he held office in the Thebaid, he was not an actual 

comes domesticorum; the title will have been an honorary one con¬ 

ferred to elevate him to the status of vir inlustris (and membership 

of the senate at Constantinople); cf. Cass. Var. w 11 and Jones, LRE 

n 529-30. Sec also Strategius 8 and Varius 2. 

THEOPHILVS 1 vicarius Asiae 398 Jan. 28 

CThyulAP. 

THEOPHILVS 2 comes (?et archiatrus) (East) EV 

O noprje; asked in a letter to Olympias (PLRE i) to make up and 

send to John Chrysostom a remedy of his own invention; Joh. Chrvs. 
Ep. 4. 

He may therefore have been comes et archiatrus. 
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Theophilus 3 PVC 425-426 

pvc a. 425 March 15-426 July 1: 425 March 15,C77i vi 21.1“ dat. 

Cpli (concerns professors at Constantinople); 426 July 1, CTh viil 
7.22adat. Cpli (concerns citizens of Constantinople). 

THEOPHILVS 4 Latin grammarian (East); comes ordinis pnmi 
425 

Grammaticus Latinus; he taught at Constantinople in 425 when 
he was given the codicils of the comitiva ordinis primi in order that 

he might rank among the ex vicariis; CTh vi 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). 

Similarly' honoured at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, 

Martinus 1, Maximus 8 and Leontius 7. 

Theophilus 5 cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. \ 226 (addres 

sed 0eoY?iX(j KayxeXXapuj). He could have been either a palatine 

official or an official on the staff of any iudex from a PPO to a pro¬ 

vincial governor. 

THEOPHILVS 6 consularis Bithyniae 467 

*0 dpxcdv Btflwiac; at Chalcedon he examined Isocasius on charges 

of being a pagan; Joh. Mai. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 

FL. ANTHEMIVS ISIDORVS THEOPHILVS 7 v.c., praeses 
Arcadiae 434 

Full name, office lost; Stud. Pal. xiv 12(a). s /sidorus Theo 

Filus v.c., praes. pwv. Arcadiae;P. Oxy. 1879 (dated a. 434). Oxv- 

rhynchus was in Arcadia at this date; see e.g. P. Oxy. 1881 
He was possibly son of FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9. See stemma 5 

THEOPOMPVS 1 (v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i .330 (addre% 

sed QeoTTO^ircj otryKXnrtKcj). 

Theopompus 2 tribun us (East) E/MY 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. t 51 (addressed 

Seoirdpmp rpi^owu). 

Theopompus 3 comes domesticorum (East( 516 

V.INL., COMES DOMESTICORVM, AGENS SACRI PALATH SCHOLAM \ East) 

a. 516: Theopompum virum illustrcm comiiem domesticorum, agen 
tern sacri nostri palatii scolam ... ad vestram direximus wnctiutem; 
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Coll. AvelL 111 (a. 516: see below). Presumably he was the comman¬ 

der of one of the palatine scholar with the honorary title of comes 

domesticorum granted to give him the status of a vir inlustris; cf. 

Cass. Var. vi 11, and see Theophanes 3. 

In 516 he and Severianus 5 took letters of the emperor Anastasius 

to Rome; Coll. Avell. 111 (dated July 16, 516; to Hormisdas ‘per 

Theopompum et Severianum w.cc.’), 113 (dated July 28, 516; to 

the Senate of Rome ‘per Theopompum et Severianum vv.ee.’).They 

returned with answering letters from the Pope and the Senate; Coll. 

Avell. 112 and 114 (both undated). 

He is described as ‘fidclis nobis vel pro suis moribus vel pro ipsa 

affectione genitalis nostrae provinciae’; ColL Avell. 111. He seems 

therefore to have had some connection with Epirus Nova; he was 

perhaps a native of the province like the emperor Anastasius. 

Theosebia 1 ?E/MV 

Wife of FI. Alexander 22; buried in the same tomb with him; 

Anatolian Studies v (1955), 36-7 n. 6 = SEGxv 818 near Laodicea 

Combusta (Lycaonia). 

Theosebeia 2 poetess ?V/V1 

Author of verses lamenting the death of the doctor Ablabius 5; 

Anth. Gr. vn 559. The date was after Galen, whom the poem men¬ 

tions; from the names a late empire date is indicated. 

Theosebius 1 philosopher M/LV 

Student of philosophy at Alexandria under Hierocles 1, about 

whom he gave information to Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. I 

178, Dam. Epit. Phot. 54. 

A philosopher (<J ^tXooo^oc), he followed the moral teachings of 

Epictetus with additions of his owti, and published his views in 

various writings; Damascius alluded to him as ‘the modem Epictetus’ 

(6rou tad' rj/Lidc \pbvou 'EirixrrjTOQ)-, in other philosophical matters 

Theosebius followed Plato, not the Stoics, and wrote a small work 

on divinely inspired teachings in the Republic; his main interest 

however was in moral philosophy; he believed it more important to 

develop a good character than to pursue knowledge for its own 

sake; Dam. fr. 109 = Epit. Phot. 58. .Although not professing sorcery 

or theurgy, he once freed a woman from an evil spirit; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 56. He and his wife, after failing to produce children, agreed 

to live together henceforth in continence; Dam. fr. 110 = Epit. Phot. 

311, Epit. Phot. 59. 

1110 



THERMANTIA 

Theosebius 2 L V 

He claimed to be Procopius 5, son of FI. Marcianus 17, whom he 

resembled, and went about the East in Zeno’s reign persuading 

many of the truth of his claim;Joh. Ant. fr. 212. 

Theotecnus l doctor and priest (in Tarsus) 518-519 

Addressee of two letters from Sevcrus of Antioch; Scv. Ant. Ep. 

Sel. I 24 (a. 514/518; ‘to Theotecnus the archiatrus or chief physi¬ 

cian’; at Tarsus), V 4 (a. 515/518; ‘to Theotecnus the presbyter 

and archiatrus’; at Tarsus). Mentioned in Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. ix 3 (a. 

519/538) as a priest acquainted with Thecla 3. 

FI. Theotecnus 2 former praepositus (in Egypt) 517-547 

Son of Psaeus; styled Airb npamooiTOu on papyri dated from 517 to 

547;/\ Flor. in 281 (a. 517 Sept. 14), P. Cairo Hasp. IU 67328 iv 28. 

% 26, Vi 25, vii 26 (a. 521 July 5-14), 67296, 19 (535 July 23). P. 

Ross.-Georg. m 36, 23 (a. 537), P. Cairo Masp. ill 67127, 22-3 (544 

March 11), 67128, 35 (547 Aug. 27), 67283 iii 9 (before 548). All 

the documents are from the Antacopolitc nomc, many from Aphro¬ 

dite. 

Theotimus poet E V 

A friend and intimate of the PPO Anthemius 1, he was also a 

friend of Synesius 1 who addressed two letters to him; Syn. Ep. 47, 

49. Asked by Synesius to intervene with Anthemius, and to obtain 

the intervention of Troilus 1 also, for a victim of injustice from 

Pcntapolis; Syn. Ep. 47. A poet, for whose verses in praise of Anthe¬ 

mius Synesius predicted immortality; Syn. Ep. 49. Commended to 

Olympius 1 as an outstanding poet; Syn. Ep. 99. 

Therasia: wife of Paulinus of Nola\PI.RE i. 

THERASIVS governor (corrector) of Augustamnica E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; hr was an Anan 

and hostile to the (catholic) church; governor of Augustamnira, to 

whose sense of humour Isidore look exception (cx ro»- 

pova Kai nupdv Tipcjv SixaoT^v)-, Isid. Pel. Ep. I 389 (addressed ttijpamw) 

Aemilia Matema Thermantia wife of Hononus 408 

Full name; vi 36965 = XV 7152 = D 8952 (d.n. Kmilie Matemc 

Termantie NR (sic)). Thermantia; elsewhere. 
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Daughter of Stilicho and Serena (both in PLRE I), she was the 

second wife of the emperor Honorius; Zos. V 28.1. Olymp. fr. 2, 

Claud. Epith. de nupt. Hon. Jug. 339, de cons. Stil. n 359, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 408, Jord. Get. 154, Rom. 322. Sister of Maria 1 and 

Eucherius 1; her name appears on a bulla with those of Honorius, 

Stilicho, Serena, Maria and Eucherius; D 800 ( Rome). See PLRE I 

1131, stemma 5, and (below) stemma 1. 

?nobilissima pvella: the letters ’NR’ on the inscription cited 

above are perhaps an error for ‘NP\ i.e. “nobilissima puella’. 

The marriage with Honorius followed the death of her sister 

Maria, Honorius’ first wife, and took place in 408; Zos. V 28.1. 

After the death of Stilicho (Aug. 22, 408) she was sent back to her 

mother in Rome by Honorius; Zos. v 35.3, 37.5. 

She died in 415; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 415 (her death was announced 

in Constantinople on July 30, 415), Zos. V 28.3. 

Q. Thersius Crispinus Megethius 

Theudis king of the Visigoths 531-548 

On the name, see Schdnfeld. pp. 234-5. 

An Ostrogoth; Proc. BG I 12.50. Uncle of Ildibad {PLRE m; king 

of the Ostrogoths in 540-41); Proc. BG n 30.15. 

He is called an ‘armiger’ of Theoderic (ruler of Italy 493-526); 

Jord. Get. 302 (cited below). The word is perhaps equivalent to 

SopixtHjpot; and if so indicates that Theudis was an officer in Theoderic’s 

royal bodyguard. 

Theoderic sent him to Spain to command the army there (not 

before 511); Proc. BG I 12.50 (6mep &€vbepi\oc rto orpano dp\ovra 
£neu\!/e). There he acted as guardian over Theoderic’s grandson 

Amalaric; Jord. Get. 302 (Thiudem suum armigerum post mortem 

Alarici generi tutorem in Spaniae regno Amalarici nepotis constituit 

sc. Theodericus; Alaric died in 507. but Amalaric’s reign began only 

in 511; Jordanes implies that Theudis was in Spain from then on). 

In Spain Theudis married a wealthy wife (= Anonyma 27) of 

noble Hispano-Roman family; she brought him large estates and 

great riches, and he was able to proride himself with a bodyguard 

2,000 strong; his power was such that he was de facto ruler of Spain, 

a reality which Theoderic is said to have tacitly recognized; Proc. 

BG i 12.51-4. 

KING OF the VISIGOTHS a. 531-548: on Amalaric’s death in 531, 

Theudis succeeded him as king; Jord. Get. 302, Proc. BVi 24.7-14, 

BGi 13.13,n 30.15, Isid. Hist. Goth. 41, Greg. Tur. HEm 30. He 
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reigned for 17 years (or 16 years and five months, according to one 

MS); Isid. Hist. Goth. 41. He was assassinated in June 548, and was 

succeeded by Theudigisel (PLRE nt); Isid. Hist. Goth. 43, Greg. Tur 

HF m 30, Chron. Caesaraug. ad a. 544, Jord. Get. 302. For the date 

of his death, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 361 n. 1. 

Theudobald Frankish pnnee 524 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 228-9 (s.n. Theudebaldus). 

Eldest son of Chlodomer and Guntheuca, brother of Gunthar and 

Chlodovald; still children, they were cared for after Chlodomer’s 

death in 524 by their grandmother Chrotchildis I at Paris, but toon 

afterwards Theudobald and Gunthar were murdered by their uncles 

Childebert and Chlothachar; Theudobald was ten years old at his 

death; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, 18, Frcdegar. m 36, 38, Lib. Hist. Franc 
24. See stemma 43. 

Thomas 1: tribunus (at Pola) f\’l\'\\PLRE I. 

THOMAS 2 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelasium; Isid. Pel. Ep. I 161 

(addressed 0cona. Kburrn). 

Thomas 3 PPO (? Orienus) 442 Feb. 25 

CJI 3.2 la+ X 32.60^1. Cpli (+ 1C] XJl 57.13* dated 436/450, on 

the same subject as the other two, viz. liability for cunal burdens l 

Thomas 4 sophist (at Alexandria) I. V 

Native of Gaza; sophist (‘swpyst’) at Alexandria; a Christian; 

Zach. V. Sev., pp. 23-4. 

Thomas 5 notarius (West) V/Vl 

Notarius;son of Probina;V 1604= ILCV 1883 Aquileia. He was 

perhaps an ecclesiastical notarius rathn than imperial. 

THOMAS 6 referendarius (JEait) V/V1 

A referendarius, he is named as a character in a dialogue, flfpi 

rioXimT?c, with the patricius Menas 6; Phot. Bihl. 37. The two mm 

may be fictional characters, but protagonists in dialogues were fre 

quently real persons in a fictional setting; cf. e.g. the Saturnalia of 

Macrobius and the Theophrastus of Aeneas of Gaza. 
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Thomas 7 PPO IIlyrici 500 Nov. 17 

C] a 4.43° + 7.2 la (MSS Nov. 20) + vn 39.5tt| undated) (all style 

him ‘pp. per Illyricum’ or similar). 

THOMAS 8 governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

42, 68 (both addressed ©cjpa ). He is described as loving justice and 

literature, and had returned to Caesarea (in Palaestina Prima) as 

governor, where Procopius sent him good wishes (troXXd he Kiryada. 

yevono no rac ndXeic r\\w> imTpoireveiv \a\6im\; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 42. 

Thomas 9 lessee of royal estates (in Italy) 523/526 

Lessee of estates belonging to the patrimonium in Apulia, on 

which he had defaulted paying taxes to the sum of 10,000 solidi\ 

his son-in-law Ioannes 71 offered to pay the arrears on condition 

that the lease be transferred to himself; Cass. Tar. v 6-7 (a. 523/ 

526). Styled ‘honestus vir’;Cass. Tar. v 7. 

THOMAS 10 v.c. (in Italy) 523/526 

Vir clarissimus;responsible for collecting the siliquaticum in the 

provinces of Apulia and Calabria; he reported on certain persons 

who owed considerable arrears; Cass. Var. v 31 (a. 523/526) 

Thomas 11 silentiarius (East) 526 

ZCKevrtapw. he robbed survivors of the earthquake at Antioch in 

526 until his sudden death; Joh. Mai. 420. In Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 

129 he is called ‘sumamed of Evreos* (possibly = Effpaioc; cf. p. 129 

n. 84). 

Perhaps identical with Thomas ‘silentiarius* whom Justin had sent 

to build a city at Apadna in the desert as a place of refuge; Zach. HE 

IX 2. Apadna was in fact a fort in the vicinity of Amida; see Proc. 

Aed. n 4.19-20. 

FL. THOMAS 12 v.magn., comes et consularis 

(Pamphyliae) V/V1 

'O neyaXoirpeneoTaTos Kdfjvi^) kc irniariKdc); BCH 1883, 261 n. 3 = 

JGC 309 (= CIG 8662) Attalia (Pamphylia). The inscription records 

work on a gate at Attalia under Thomas and Hierodoxus dated to a 

fourteenth indiction year. Possibly Thomas combined the offices of 

consularis Pamphyliae and comes ret militaris Pamphyliae. On the 

latter post, cf. CJ xn 59.10 and Jones, LRE l 224, u 609. 
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FL loannes Thomas 13 PPO (Illyria) 480/486 

Named with FI. Iilus Pusaeus D... and FI. Boethius 4 as a mcm 

ber of the college of PPOs who issued a prefectorial edict in the 

East; IGC 240 Mylasa (Caria), 2812 Aphrodisias (Cana) (for the 

correct reading of the name, see L. Robert, Etudes. 1 natohmnes 

(1937), 543 n. 3). His colleagues were respectively prefects of the 

East and of Italy, and Thomas was therefore PPO lllyna. For the 

date, see Pusaeus D. . . Thomas may be identical with loannes 29, 

who was PPO lllyrici in 479. 

F lavius Thomas Iulianus Chaereas 

THORISARIVS dux (in Gaul) 471 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 236 (probably an East Germanic 

name form). 

One of the commanders (duces) of the Roman army sent to Arles 

against the Visigoths in 471 (the others were Anthcmiolus, Evct- 

dingus and Hermianus); the army was cnished by Euric and all the 

duces killed somewhere east of the Rhflne;Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 

(s.a. 471). 

Thorismodus king of the Visigoths 451-453 

Thorismodus (or similar); Prosp. Tiro, Addit. ad Prnsp. Haun . 

Sid. Ap., Jord., Greg. Tur. Thurismo; Hyd. Lem. Thorismundus (or 

similar); Chron. Gall. 511, Chron. Caesaraug. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 236-7. 

Eldest son of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; Hyd. Lem. 152. 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Jord. Get 

190, 211, 215, 218. His grandfather was probably Alaric I; Sid Ap. 

Carm. vii 505. Brother of Theoderic II, Frederic 1. Euric, Retemer. 

and Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190, Hyd. Lem. 156. See sicmma 40 

In 45 1 he fought against Attila in the battle of the Catalaumin 

Plains; he was wounded in the head and narrowly escaped capture; 

Jord. Get. 190, 201, 211,C/tron. Caesaraug. s.a. 450, Greg. Tur. 

HFn 7. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 451-453: successor of I heodcru 1, who 

was killed in the battle;.4ddil. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Hyd. Lem 

152 (a. 451), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453, Jord. Get. 216, 218. After the 

battle he hurried back to Toulouse to secure his succession against 

his brothers; Jord. Get. 216, 218, Greg. rur. HFw 7. His rule is 

described as mild; Jord. Get. 218. He campaigned against the Alans 
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north of the Loire and defeated them;.-lrfd/L ad Prosp. Maun. s.a. 

453, Greg. Tur. HFu 7, cf. Jord. Get. 227 (where the story is twisted 

into a victory for Thorismod over Attila in defence of the Alani). He 

tried to seize Arles and apparently besieged it (in 452 or 453), but 

withdrew following the diplomacy of Tonantius Ferreolus (PPO) 

who entertained him at a banquet in the city; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 12.3, 

cf. Chron. Gall. 511 no. 621 (Thurismundus rex Gothorum Arela- 

tem circumspectat). His policy was presumably to extend Visigothic 

territory and this, invoking more war, perhaps contributed to his 

downfall; cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453 (cum rex ea moliretur, quae et 

Romanae paci et Gothicae adversarentur quieti . . . occisus est), 

Hyd. Lem. 156 (spirans hostilia a Theoderico et Frederico fratri- 

bus iugulatur). 

He was murdered by his brothers in 453, in the third year of his 

reign; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453 (cited above). Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 

s.a. 453, Hyd. Lem. 156 (a. 452; cited above), Chron. Gall. 511 

no. 621, Jord. Get. 228, Greg. Tur. HF a 7. 

Succeeded by his brother Theoderic II; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 

s.a. 453, Jord. Get. 229. 

Thorismud king of the Ostrogoths E V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 236-7. 

A member of the family of the Amali; son of Hunimund 1, whom 

he succeeded as king, dying in the second year of his reign after a 

fall from his horse; father of Beremud, grandfather of Veteric, great¬ 

grandfather of Eutharic (= FI. Eutharicus Cilliga); Jord. Get. 81, 

174,250-251, 298. Renowned in later tradition for his chastity; 

Cass. Var. XI 1.19. See stemma 37. 

Thrasamundus 1 king of the Vandals 496-523 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 237-8. 

Son of Genton; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 12. Brother of 

Gunthamund; Proc. BVl 8.8. He was therefore brother also of 

Godagis and Geilaris. His first wife died childless; Proc. BVl 8.11. 

He then married Amalafrida, sister of Theoderic the ruler of Italy; 

Proc. BVi 8.11-13, Anon. Val. 12.68 (in 500), Jord. Get. 299, Vicr. 

Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 6026. See stemmata 37 and 41. 

king of the vandals and alans a. 496-523: successor of Gun¬ 

thamund (died Sept. 3, 496)\Lat. reg. Vand. 12, Proc. BVI 8.8, 

Jord. Get. 170, Via. Tonn. s.a. 497, Theoph. AM 6026. He was an 

Arian; he relaxed the violent persecution of catholics, trying instead 

to convert them by gifts, honours and offices; however he closed 
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churches and exiled many bishops to Sardinia; Proc. BV t 8.9-10, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 497, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 21. His relations with the 

emperor Anastasius were friendly; Proc. BVi 8.14. However, Anas 

tasius’ successor Justin sent envoys to him in 519 to express concern 

over the treatment of catholic bishops; Coll. AveU. 212 (a. 519 Nov. 

17). He gave financial support to the Visigoth Gesalic, enabling him 

to return to Gaul; Theoderic protested and Thrasamund wrote to 

explain his conduct; Cass. Var. V 43, 44 (a. 511) (both addressed 

from Theoderic to Thrasamund). 

During his reign the Vandals suffered a disastrous defeat at the 

hands of the Moors of Tripolitana under Cabaon; Proc. flit 8.14- 

28, Evagr. HE iv 15. 

He died on May 6, 523; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 12 (he 

reigned for 26 years, eight months, four days), Proc. RV\ 8.29, Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 497, 523, Evagr. HE iv 15. 

Described as handsome, intelligent and endowed with a noble 

character; Proc. BIT 8.8. 

In Greg. Tur. HF n 2 he is confused with Geiseric. 

T(h)rasimundus 2 v.inl. (in Italy) 505 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 237-8. 

Addressee of a letter from Magnus Felix Ennodius; he was of the 

(Ostrogothic) royal family (regiae stirpis germcn; i.e. an AmaJ) and 

perhaps held a high post at Ravenna (est enim hacc clantas domi 

norum inserta natalibus, ut culmina sua dignatione subliment); 

Ennod. Ep. IV 10 (a. 505; addressed ‘Trasimundo v.i.‘) (cf. Sund 

wall, Abhandlungen, 27). .Alluded to as ‘domnus Trascmundus’ in 

504; Ennod. Ep. m 20 (a. 504). 

Thrasamundus: the poem of Dracontius de mensibus {Antii. Lai. i 

874a) is addressed in the MS ‘ad Trasimundum comitcm Capiue’. 

The copy was derived from an original manuscript writ ten in 

Langobardic characters, and an early editor identified I rasimun 

dus with the ‘comes Capuanus’ who lived c. 660 (cf. Paul. Dui 

Hist. Lang, iv 51). This is certainly an error, and the person to 

whom Dracontius addressed the poem should be identified with 

the Vandal king Thrasamund. See further Rh.M 32, 319-20 

(A. Riese), 33, 313-315 (E. Baehrens). 

Thraustila 1 ?protector (of Valent in ian III) 455 

©pcucmjXae; Joh. Ant. Thraustila; Marcell. com. Thraufistila; Jord. 
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Trasila;.-lddfr. ad Prosp. Haun. On the name, see Sch6nfeld, p. 237 

(s.n. ThrafstUa). 

He and Optila avenged the death of Aetius 7 by killing Valenti- 

nian III (March 16, 455);Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 (he is said 

to be Aetius’ son-in-law, but this is not confirmed elsewhere), Mar- 

cell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334 (Aetii satellites), Joh. Ant. fr. 

201, Suid.T 635. They were Huns or Goths, and were famous sol¬ 

diers who served first with Aetius and then in Valentinian’s body¬ 

guard (&v8paq Zkvdaq not Kara noXepov dpiorooq, ovv Aerial 8t orparev- 

oapevouq nax BaXeimviavu) npooomeiejBevraq; they were probably pro- 

tectoresValentinian rode to the campus Martius dXiyoiq apa 6opu0o- 

poiq Kai roiq nepi tov 'Otttt\Xov Kai QpauoTijXav, and cf. also Anonymus 

196 in PLRE i); they were allegedly induced to murder V’alentinian 

by Petronius Maximus 22; Optila struck down Valentinian while 

Thraustila killed Heraclius 3, and they then took the diadem to 

Maximus; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4-5. 

Thraustila 2 MVM (Pvacans) (East) 480 

On the name, see Schbnfeld, p. 237. 

QpavoTTiXaq arparrjyiK'qv a£iu)ou> exeat*; he conspired with Epinicus 

and Dionysius 10 against Zeno in 480, was caught and executed; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. The unusual formula may indicate that his office 

was not an actual one but titular (vacans) or perhaps honorary (hono- 

rarius). For the date, see Dionysius. 

Thyrsus 1 scriniarius (East); (later) monk E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 208 (addres¬ 

sed Qvpiraj oKprjviapiu), 209-10 (tus ainu). He showed the same 

qualities of uprightness and self-discipline in office as he did later 

on becoming a monk; Nil. Ep. n 30 (6irep davpaorov (IXeneiv tv oxrjpan 

KooputcJ Kai Sripooia. arpareia). Nilus wrote two letters to him as a 

monk;£p. II 29 (Qvpocp pova\u>), 30 (rcycu)rcy). 

Possibly identical with Thyrsus 2; if so, he presumably became 

primicerius of his scrinium before retiring and becoming a monk. 

Thyrsus 2 primicerius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 238 (addres¬ 

sed 0upaoj npipucrjpUjj). See Thyrsus 1. 

Tibatto leader of the Bacaudae (in Gaul) M V 

In 435 Tibatto led a revolt against Roman rule in Gallia Ulterior 

(perhaps in Armorica) which was joined by supporters from other 
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parts of Gaul; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 117 (s.a. 435) (he was ‘pnnerps 

rebellionis’). In 437 he was captured and the revolt suppressed; 

Chron. Gall. 452 no. 119 (s.a. 437). In 448 after a fresh revolt, while 

Germanus of Auxerre was in Ravenna negotiating peace, Tibatto 

led another outbreak and frustrated the bishop’s efforts; shortly 

afterwards he was killed (pro calliditate multiplici brevi poena* per 

fidae temeritatis exsolvit); Constantius, V. Germani 40 (for the 

date, 448, cf. Britannia Vin, 311 with n. 35). 

There seems no reason to believe that the Vita Germam is wrong 

in associating Tibatto with the later rising; it is clear from Chron. 

Gall. 452 no. 119 (s.a. 437) that not all leaders of the revolt of 435 

who were captured were in fact killed, and Tibatto seems to have 

been one of the survivors. 

TIBER1ANVS c.i. (at Rome) M76/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32119. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

Tiberius ?illustrius PV/VI 

Author of two poems in the Ant ho login Graeca.w 2, 370. 

Another poem, Anth. Gr. ix 371, is ascribed to him by Planudes. 

The poems are attributed toTtjtepiou iMownpiov, though IXXouot/hou 

is a modem emendation (by Reiske), for i\ou (in Palatum), IXXw 

(in Planudes). Neither poem occurs in a late emphe context, both 

appearing amid poems partly from the fourth century but moitlv 

of early empire date. Nevertheless the title illustrtus. if correct, 

points to a fifth or sixth century date. 

TIMA GENES (?v.c.) (East) L V/E VI 

Landowner at Oxyrhynchus, dead by c. 530 (6 n?c 

Tyaayei^c);P. Warren 3 Oxyrhynchus (c. 530). 

FI. Timasius: Mag. Equ. 386, Mag. Equ. et Ped. 388-395. cos. 38‘>. 

PLRE I. 

TIMOSTRATVS dux Osrhoenac 503-506. 

dux Mesopotamia? 527 

Brother of Rufinus 13 (and so son of Silvanus 7); Pro< BP\ 

17.44, Evagr. HE iv 12. Father of loannes (MVM at Dara in 572, 

see PLRE ill); Joh. Eph. HE in 6.5 (Tohannes magister militum film* 

Timostrati’), Evagr. HE v 10. Father also of Rufinus (PLRE m); 

Theoph. Sim. V 8.4. See stemma 36. 
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DV'x OSRHOENAE a. 503-506: “dux (‘5ot}£’) of Callinicum’; Josh. 

Styl. 57. 69, 88. 'Dux’; Josh. Styl. 64, 97. One of the Roman com¬ 

manders in the war against Persia in 503 to 506; Thcoph. AM 5998. 

In summer 503 he defeated a force of Arabs allied to Persia near 

the river Khabur; Josh. Styl. 57. In late 503 he was in Callinicum 

when a Persian force approached; he defeated them and captured 

their commander but had to release him when threatened by Cavades 

with attack from the whole Persian army unless he did so; Josh. Styl. 

64. In spring 504 he was sent by Celer 2 from Resaina with 6,000 

cavalry to the mountains above Singara where he captured the Per¬ 

sian army’s horses and sheep, sent there to pasture; he returned to 

the main army at Resaina and presumably then went with them to 

Amida;Josh. Styl. 69. In 505 on orders from Celer he executed 

some Arab allies of Rome who had invaded Persia without orders; 

Josh. Styl. 88. He was present at negotiations with the Persians 

near Dara in autumn 506, and gave the agreed signal with Pharesma- 

nes 3 to the main Roman force when treachery was discovered on 

the part of the Persian negotiators; Josh. Styl. 97. 

dvx (on the Eastern frontier) a. 513/518, a. 523-4 (?a. 506- 

527): he is attested as 'Soii£’in the East in 513/518, when Severus of 

Antioch addressed to him a letter (on the responsibility of ordinands 

to take the priestly office seriously); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. i 8. He was a 

Roman commander in the East when he and loannes 70 were cap¬ 

tured in 523 by the Saracen Alamundarus 2; they were released 

after payment of a ransom in524;Proc. BP I 17.44, Evagr. HE rv 

12, Nonnosus (= Phot. Bibl. 3 = FUG IV, p. 1 79) (they were orpani 

yoi Pcjpaiuv ) (for the date, Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 266 with n. 1). He 

may well have served continuously as dux in the East from 503 to 

his death in 527, in Osrhoene and later in Mesopotamia. 

dvx MESOPOTamiae a. 527: he was a dux on the Persian frontier in 

summer 527 and made unsuccessful attacks on Nisibis and onTeb- 

heth (near Dara); Zach. HE IX 1. He died in this year and was suc¬ 

ceeded by Belisarius (PLRE III); Zach. HE IX 2. In Zach. HE IX 1 and 

2 he is called ' or parq> arris dux’ (‘ strtltys dwks’l; his office was 

certainly dux on the frontier (cf. t\ 1 ), not magister militum, but he 

could have held the honorary title of MVM, which might explain 

the curious title in Zach. HE. 

Timotheus I scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

in 380, v 254 (addressed Tt/jo0eta a\o>aar - ai). In Ep. Hi 380 he is 

called d> ocxtxjjrare koi prn'opycojrare. 
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TIAlOTHE V'S 2 v.c., governor (?corrcctor) 

(?of Augustamnica) E/MV 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; hid. Pel. 

Ep. 11 136,111 353, 384 (all addressed TipoOeu \apnporartj),\' 168, 

170 (Tipodetp). Urged to administer his province for ihc benefit of 

his subjects (evdvveus rreipu to tW apxflS oko4>oc, bnux axeipaoroi, rb ye ik* 

pepoc, oi dpxopevoi btapeivaiev)-, Ep. n 136. Informed of the qualities 

of an ap\uv\ Ep. V 168. He complained about the behaviour of a 

subordinate of Eusebius bishop of Pelusium; Ep. m 353. Hr was 

evidently a provincial governor, possibly at Pelusium (and was there 

fore corrector of Augustamnica, although he is not described in Ep 

HI 353 as the governor). 

Timotheus 3 grammaticus and author LV/EVI 

Native of Gaza; a grammaticus; he lived in the reign of Anasta- 

sius; author of an oration (called a rpaytuSia) nepi too Aryioauju rot 

kaXoupevou \pvoapyvpoo and of works Urocwc, which implies poems; 

wrongly, see below) on exotic birds and snakes and on the animals 

of India, Arabia and Egypt; Suid.T 621. He was a pupil of Hora 

pollon 2; scholia on the Cyrillus glossary- (in tenth- and fourteenth 

century MSS), cited by R. Reitzenstein, Geschichtr der gnrchuchm 

Etymologika, 296 (6 toutov paSrp-riq). Part of the book on animals is 

extant (in prose) in a late Byzantine revision; ed. M. Haupt. Hermes 3 

(1868), 5-30. A work on grammar, called Kavbm koBoXixch tepi 

owra^eojc, is also extant; J. A. Cramer, Anecdota Oxomensia tv . 

239ff. Timotheus is also mentioned by Cedrenus, l 627 (author of 

the Tpa-yojbia), by Tzetzes, Chil. IV 166 (ypappaTintK rafoioe, undrT 

Anastasius), and by the Scholiast on John of Gaza’s ' EfttyMunt rot1 

koo/jlkov tru'CLKoe; cf. Chrisl-Schmid-Stahlin7 u 2, 974-5 with n. 9. 

andP-H via 1339-41. 

TIM OTHE VS 4 v.sp., comes (under the Visigoths) 50t» Feb. 2 

Addressee of a copy of the Breviarium Alancwnum , (.nmmnnt- 

tonum Timotheo v(iro) spectabih comiti (= CTh, ed. Mommsen. I 

i, pp. xxxiii-xxxiv) (dated 506 Feb. 2). He was probably not onr ol 

the comites civitatum in the Visigothic kingdom; i f. Jones, LRF. I 

258 and Thompson, The Goths in Spain, 144. 

One MS apparently names the addressee of the commomlnnum 

as ‘Nepotianus’ (cf. ed. Mommsen, p. xxxiii). 
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Timotheus 5 Pexcubitor (East) 513 

Tic rtdv ev roic ouiparo^OXa^i reraypevojv rod @aoiXetuc; killed by bar¬ 

barians during Ilypatius 6’s campaign against Vitalian 2 (in 513); 

Joh. Ant. fr. 2l4e. 

Timotheus 6 doctor (at Rome) V/VI 

Locus Timothei arciatri et Paulinae; VI 9562 - ILCY 605. Paulina 

was presumably his wife. 

TIRANES comes (East) V/VI 

+ €v0abe naroKiTe d rqq paKapiac pupprjc Tipdmi<: nopps and npipuapiate; 

AE 1954, 232 near Prusias ad Hypium (Bithynia). Possibly an Arme¬ 

nian, to judge by his name; he was perhaps a soldier who retired 

after reaching the rank of primicerius and was honoured with the 

title of comes. 

Prosper Tiro 

Tisamene (Zos. v 39.4): PLRE i. 

Titianus 1: advocate 395; PL RE i. 

TITIAN VS 2 ?consularis Siciliae 398 

In office in Sicily, whence Symmachus' agent Euscius reported 

favourably on his conduct (cognitio actuum tuorum; (later) ut bene 

coepta non deseras et praemium laudis honestate secteris); Symm. 

Ep. vin 68 (a. 398). He was presumably governor (consulates) of the 

province. 

Titianus 3 Padvocate (West) 400 

In 400 Titianus and Helpidius 3, having completed their legal 

training, were commended by Symmachus to the CSL Limenius as 

suitable for judicial work; Symm. Ep. v 74 (a. 400; cited under 

Helpidius). Perhaps they became advocates at the court of the CSL. 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 

TIT VS 1 comes (military) (East) c. 466/470 

He lived in Gaul and had his own band of bucellarii; the emperor 

Leo heard well of him and summoned him with his men to Constan¬ 

tinople to enter his service, conferring on him the dignity of comes 
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(nwoas rf? too howtos a£ia); in Constantinople he came under the 

influence of Daniel the Stylite and decided to disband his followers 

and renounce the world, much to the emperor’s annoyance; 1. Dan. 

Styl. 60-1. He inflicted such hardships on himself for the sake of 

religion that he died before long; V. Dan. StyL 62-4. The date of 

these events is to be fixed to c. 466/470 from their place in the 

narrative. 

FI. Titus 2 comes domesticontm, acting MVM (East | 

434 April 15 

FI. Titus;-4 COec. I iv, p. 200. Titus; elsewhere. 

Gloriosissimus comes devotissimorum domesticorum implcn* 

locum magistri militiae potestatis; he sent instmctions to FI. Libianu* 

(praeses Euphratensis) to see that Alexander (bishop of Hierapolisi 

communicated with John (bishop of Antioch) or left his see. ACOec. 

I iv, p. 200 (probably written early in 434, see Hefcle-Lcclercq, 2 i. 

р. 416; Titus was himself in the east - nostra praesentia). Libianns’ 

reply, which calls him ‘vicarius’, mentions that Titus’ letter was 

delivered by an official of the MVM on April 15;.4COec I iv, pp. 

200-201. In two other documents on this affair Titus is styled 

‘comes’; ACOec. I iv, pp. 201-202. Titus also urged Theodoret of 

Cyrrhus to communicate with John of Antioch; ACOec. t iv, p 170 

(a letter of Theodoret extant in Latin only, written while Alexander 

was still at Hierapolis; Titus is styled ‘comes’). He was acung for the 

magister militum FI. Dionysius 13; ACOec. I iv, p. 196. He was the 

addressee of two (friendly) letters from Theodoret. presumably in 

с. 434; Theod. Ep. Vi (addressed Tina town and F.p. xi 

(TirtJ kowtl). He is mentioned as 6 neyaXovpencoraros arparriyoc in 

Theod. Ep. XII (contemporary with Ep. Xl). 

TOLOSANVS (AE 1939. 5$):PLRE\. 

TONANTIVS (vc.) M/l.V 

Son of Tonantius Ferreotus (and therefore of noble Gallic iamth I; 

Sid. Ap. Carrn. xxrv 34, Ep. ll 9.7. See stemma 17 He and his 

brothers lived on their father’s estate at Prusianum I neat Nimesi; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. II 9.7. Styled ‘doctus’; Sid. Ap. Cnnn. xxtv 34. \ddres 

see of a letter from Sidonius written c. 479 in rcplv to a request lor 

some verses of Sidonius; he was still young at that date (ut qui adhur 

iuvenis);Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 13 (this letter is referred to in Ep ix 151. 

Tonantius Ferreolus 
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GENNADIYS TORQVATVS proconsul Achaeae 396/404 

Torquatus Gennadius: colophon of MSS of Martial (O. Jahn, Ber. 

Sachs. Ges. Wiss. 1851. p. 330, 2; Martial, ed. Lindsay, praefatio, 

p. 7;Teuffel, p. 322. 8). Gennadius;Claudian, CTh. 

He was a native of N.E. Italy (possibly Caesena); Claud. Carm. 

Min. 19 (Rubiconis amoeni incola). His father was perhaps FI. Gen¬ 
nadius (PLRE i). 

advocate: he was a leading advocate at Rome; Claud. Carm. Min. 

19 (Romani fama secunda fori). 

praefectvs avgvstalis a. 396: in office a. 396 Feb. 5, CTh xiv 

27.1°;cf. Claud. Carm. Min. 19 (cited below). 

proconsvi, achaeae a. 396/404: the Egyptian and Achaean posts 

are mentioned in Claud. Carm. Min. 19 (Graiorum populis et nostro 

cognite Nilo, utraque gens fasces horret amatque tuos) and the poem 

is addressed *ad Gennadium e\ proconsule’. If the address is correct, 

it presumably gives his most recent title, and so he will have governed 

Achaea after Egypt. The argument of E. Groag (Die Reichsbeamten 

von Achaia in spdtromischer Zeit, pp. 64-5) for a date before 396 

based on the list of posts in CTh VI 28.8 (a. 435) is unsound; the 

seniority given there is contradicted for the late fourth centurv bv 

a law of 381, CTh VI10.3. 

He was in Rome in 401, when he was engaged in literary activities 

and copied a text of Martial: cf. Martial, ed. Lindsay (Oxford Classi- 

cal Texts), praefatio, p. 7; Schanz-Hosius ll4. §415. See Constantinus 

3 and Quirinus 2. 

On the spurious colophon of Virgil (where he is called ‘FI. Gen¬ 

nadius Felix Torquatus’), see Jahn (above ), pp. 330-31. 

TRAXQVILLIXVS (?v.c.) 512 

Vir sublimis; bearer of a letter from Ennodius to Liberius 3 in 

Gaul in 512; Ennod. Ep. IX 29 (autumn 512). 

Trapstila Gepid king (at Sirmium) LV 

Trapstila; Jord., Paul. Diac. QpavoriXa; Joh. Mai. In Theophanes 

the name is corruptly transmitted ('Pr^ar-, Vr}yai>). For the name, cf. 

also Thraustila 1 and 2. and Schonfeld. p. 237. 

Father of Trasericus;Jord. Get. 300. Maternal uncle of Mundus 

(PLRE to); Joh. Mai. 450, Theoph. AM 6032. 

King of the Gepids at Sirmium c. a. 488: Joh. Mai. 450, Theoph. 

.AM 6032. He tried to resist the westward advance of Theoderic in 
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488 but was defeated and killed; Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 15 (and 

cf. FI. Theodericus 7). 

Trasericus ruler of the Gepids L V/E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 241 (s.n. Trasaricus). 

Son of Trapstila; Jord. Get. 300. 

Ruler of the Gepids around Sirmium and ally of Gunderith; in 

504 Theoderic (ruler of Italy) sent his general Pitzias against them 

and they fled; Traseric’s mother was captured; Ennod. Pan Theod 

12 (= pp. 277-8), Jord. Get. 300 (rex), Cass, chron. s.a. 505 

Triarius father of Theoderic Strabo MV' 

Father of Theodericus 5 Strabo; Malch. fr. 11, 14, 15. 16, Jord. 

Get. 270, Rom. 347, Marcell. com. s.a. 481, Joh. Ant. fr. 210, 

Theoph. AM 5964, 5970. See stemma 39. 

TR1BIG1LDVS comes (rei militaris) (East| 399 

Tribigildus; Zos., Joh. Ant., Philost., Soc. Argibolus; Eun. Tarbi 

gilus; Claud. Tirbigillus; Soz. On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 220- 

21 (s.n. Tarbigildus). 

A Goth; Philost. XI 8 (dvr)p pev yevsx: ruv wv ^trwaXoi^rwi' 

VinQuiv). Perhaps one of the Gruthungi; Claud, in Eutr. u 153-4, 158 

9, 196-7. Relative of Gainas {PI.RE l); Soc. VI 6.5. Soz. vni 4.2. A 

barbarian leader; Eun. fr. 75. 

COMES (?REI MILITARIS) (East) a. 399; t\w iw; Philost. XI 

8. Subordinate of Gainas («e tCjv vttoot parity w wfrco); Joh Ant. fr 

190. In command of barbarian troops stationed at Nacolcia in 

Phrygia; Zos. v 13.2 (r)p\e 6c or) 'Pwpoikw*' iXJjv d\Xa dap0dpu»tvi 

Spupevuv ttj Qpoyia), Philost. XI 8 (8uuapn> 0ap(Japmr}i' t\<+» ttk 

•bpvyiac; ev rfi NaxuXei^ aaBeSopevos), Claud, in Eutr. n 1 76 (Geticac 

dux improbus alae). Soc. VI 6.5 (\i>,uip\uv rcav tipupetxji (vn; 4*^^ 

orpaTUjjTujv). Soz. Mil 4.2, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. 

In summer 399 he left Constantinople and then having rejoined 

his troops in Phrygia he revolted and with his troops plundered and 

ravaged in Phrygia, Lydia. Pamphvlia and Pisidia; Zos. v 1 3.3-4, 

14.5, 25.2, Claud, in Eutr. u 236-7. 274ff.. 462ff.. Philost xt 8. 

Soc. VI 6, Soz. Vlll 4, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. Eun. fr. 75. Hearted m 

collusion with Gainas; Zos. v 1.3.2, 15.3, 17.2, 18.4, Eun. fr '5. 

Soc. VI 6.5ff., Soz. Mn 4.2, Philost. XI 8, Jnh. Ant. fr. 190. Hr 

defeated the commander sent against him, Leo 2; Eun. fr. 76. Claud. 

in Eutr. n 432ff. He was supposedly hostile to Eutropius 1 who had 

once rejected a petition from him, and refused his bribe of high 
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office if he would end his rebellion; Claud, in Eutr. 11 176ff., 320-1. 

A defeat near Selge (see Valentinus 1 ) in Pamphylia made him with¬ 

draw to Phrygia; Zos. V 15.5, 16.1-5, 17.2. Me joined forces with 

Gainas. and they advanced towards Constantinople; Tribigildus took 

his forces to Lampsacus and crossed into Thrace after Gainas had 

forced the emperor to accept terms; Zos. V 18.4-9, Philost. Xl8. He 
died shortly afterwards; Philost. XI 8. 

He is described as daring and reckless (^Aoku'Swo? nai irpds iraoau 

d.-ndvouii’ eromoTciTCK)', Zos. V I 3.2. Perhaps alluded to for his cunning 

in Suid. K 539. 

TRIBVNVS v.c. 445 

V(ir) c(larissimus); envoy from Numidia and Mauretania Sitifensis 

to Valcntinian III in 445 with Palladius 7 and Maximinus $;Nov. 

Val. 13 (a. 445 June 21). In the text ‘v.c.’ occurs after the word 

‘Tribunus’, which is therefore a proper name, not a title. 

Triphiodorus: grammaticus and poet (author of the extant poem 

'IXtot> aXcjow); long regarded as a post-Nonnan writer, Triphio- 

dorus is now to be assigned to the third or fourth century (see 

J. R. Rea on P. Oxy. 2946 and A. Cameron, Claudian, pp. 18 and 

478-82). His entry will therefore appear among the Addenda to 

PLRE i. 

Triphiodoms epic poet 7III/VI 

F.pic poet, author of FIapa<f>pdoic rCiv Cipripou napaf3ohd)v; Suid. T 

1112. 
Triwila praepositus cubiculi (at Ravenna) c. 520/523 

Triwila; Cass. Trigguilla; Boeth. Triggua; Ennod. Triwa; Anon. 

Val. On the name, see SchOnfeld, pp. 241-2 (s.n. Triggva). 

He was certainly a Goth. 

saio a. 507/51 1: saio;he and the ‘apparitor* Ferrocinctus were 

instructed to see that the PPO Faustus 9 restored to its proper owner 

some property he had wrongly seized; Cass. Var. in 20. 

In late 51 1 he was involved with Helpidius 6 in negotiations for 

the purchase of a villa for Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. IX 21 (filius vester 

domnus Triggua). 

praepositvscvbicvli (at Ravenna) c. a. 520/523: soon after 519 

he supported demands by Jews at Ravenna for action to be taken by 

Theoderic against (catholic) Christians; he was himself a heretic (i.e. 

an Arian); Anon. Val. 14.82 (agente Triwane praeposito cubiculi). 
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Boethius 5 claims to have often stopped TriwiJa from doing wrong 

to people (in c. 522/523); Boeth. Cons. Phil I 4.10 (quotiens I rig- 

guillam regiae praepositum domus ab incepta, perprtrata iam prnrsu* 

iniuria deieci). 

Possibly identical with ‘Traguila’ in Greg. Tur. HP ill 31; he u 

described as a slave (servus) of Theoderic’s daughter whom he helped 

rebel against her mother until killed by a Gothic army. The story in 

Gregory is very confused; Theoderic’s daughter’ should be his grand¬ 

son Athalaric, ‘her mother’ was Athalaric’s mother, Theoderic’s 

daughter Amalasuintha, and the events in question occurred in the 

530s. If there is any factual basis behind Gregory’s story, it may be 

that Triwila supported the ‘Gothic’ party at Ravenna against the 

Romanizing tendencies of Amalasuintha; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. D, pp. 

262ff., 331 ff. 

FI. Appalius Ulus Trocundes MVM (East) 479-482; patricius and 

consul 482 

Inscr.) Syria XL (1963), p. 316 = AE 1969/70, 609 (inscription <>n 

a bronze tube, perhaps a candlestick, found at el-Bara in North 

Syria). 

Full name;Inscr. FI. Trocondes;/>. Oxy. 1130. Trocundes; else- 

where. 

Brother of Illus 1 ; Theoph. AM 5967, 5969, 5976. Also brother 

of Aspalius; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. They were Isaurians; see I Hus for 

references. See stemma 32. 

In 475 Trocundes and Illus supported Basiliscus 2 ami besieged 

Zeno in Isauria; Theoph. AM 5967, Zon. Xiv 2.12. In 476 after the 

usurper failed to fulfil his promises, they supported the restoration 

of Zeno; Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. xiv 2.12-13. 

MVM ?per orjentem a. 476/477-479: in 476/477 Trocundes 6 

orpaTTiXarn*; was sent with an Isaurian force by Zeno to take Antioch; 

Joh. Mai. 378-9. In 479 he saved Ancyra in Galatia from the rebel 

Marcianus 17 and drove him away; later he captured him and his 

family and imprisoned them in isauria;Joh. Ant. fr. 21 1.4. 

His titles at the height of his career are given in the inscription 

V(lR) INL(VSTRIS);COM(ES)ET M.\G(lSTER) VIR(IVS)Q(VI) MIL (RIAL)**', 

PATR(lCIVS)(b) ET CONS(VL) ORD(tNARJVS)<c). 

(a) mvm praesentaus a. 479-482: Zeno appointed him in place <if 

Theoderic Strabo 5 in 479; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. He was therefore 

magister militum praesentalis; cf. Fasti He still held the post in 482 
(inscription) but must have been dismissed when his brother rebelled 

in 484 (see below). 
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(b) Not otherwise recorded. 

(c) CONSVL (East) a. 482 with Severinus junior 3 (West): Fasti, 

Rossi i 877, P. Oxy. I 130. 

In 484 his brother Ulus and Leontius 17 rebelled, were defeated, 

and with Trocundes sought refuge in Isauria in the Fort of Papy- 

rius; Trocundes sallied out to seek assistance for the besieged, but 

was captured and put to death by Ioannes 34 the Scvthian; Theoph. 

AM 5976, cf. Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5.12. 

It was the brother of Trocundes’ wife who eventually betrayed 

Illus and Leontius after four years of siege; Theod. Lect. Epit. 438, 
Theoph. AM 5980. 

He had his own bodyguard of bucellarii: Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5.12, 

and cf. Artemidorus 2. 

Troilus 1 sophist (at Constantinople) L IV/E V 

Native of Side in Pamphylia; he was related to Philippus, a priest; 

Soc. vn 27.1. 

A sophist teaching at Constantinople; Suid. T 1080. Zoptovv;; Suid. 

T 1080, Soc. vi 6.36. vn 1.3, 12.10, 27.1,37.1. His students included 

Ablabius (later bishop of Nicaea) (in PLREi), Soc. vn 12.10; Euse¬ 

bius 8 (a poet), Soc. vi 6.36; and Silvanus 2 (bishop of Philippo- 

polis), Soc. vn 37.1. Styled b piyrmp-, Patr. Const. I 58. 

Friend and adviser of the PPO Anthemius l;Soc. vn 1.3 (his 

knowledge and skill in politics - ttoXitiki) 0pomai<; - rivalled Anthe¬ 

mius’ own), Syn. Ep. 73, 79, 1 18. 

One late source states that he held many offices with distinction 

(d noWdq apyat; pera cnvaac); Patr. Const, l 58. This document is 

often unreliable and in the absence of supporting testimony is here 

to be treated with caution; there is no other evidence that he held 

office. 

Troilus exchanged correspondence with Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 26, 

73, 91, 111, 112. 118, 123. They had known one another in Con¬ 

stantinople; Syn. Ep. 123. Mentioned by Synesius in Ep. 47, 79, 

129. 

Author of a commentary on the Iraoeic of Hermogenes;/?6ef. 

Gr. vi, pp. 42-55. He also wrote iroXinxoi \&)oi and 7 books of letters 

(not extant); Suid. T 1080. 

Troilus 2 grammaticus IV/VI 

Author of a poem in the Anthologia Graeca\Anth. Gr. XVI 55 

(TpunXov ypapparuiou). Since he was a ammarian, he will not be 

identical with the sophist Troilus 1. 
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Trophimus M V 

Native of Augustopolis in Phrygia, father of Eugenius 2; Suid. E 

3394. 

Trophonius sophist ?V/Y1 

Sophist; author of an extant introduction to rhetoric; H. Rabe, 

Rhet. Gr. XIV, pp. 1-14 (T pofaviau oofrOTov MpoXryopmi dc rip> 

pVTOpiKrjv). Since he cites the name Petrus (on p. 9, lines 4-5) he 

probably wrote in the Christian period, perhaps the fifth or sixth 

century. 

See further H. Rabe, Rhet. Gr. xrv. preface, pp. xxiv-v. RhM 64 

(1909), 546. 

Trygetius l ex PPO or PVR (Phonorary) 452 

Probably father of Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 and Memmius 

Aemilius Probus 6; if so, he may well have been himself called 

‘Memmius Aemilius’. 

crp (West) a. 423 May 19, CThxi 20.4a (p(ro)p(osita) in Foro 

Traiani). 

In 435 he was the Roman envoy who negotiated terms with the 

Vandals at Hippo on Feb. 11; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435 (pax facta cum 

Vandalis data eis ad habitandum Africae portione per Trigetium in 

loco Hippone in idus Febr.). 

MR praefectorivs in 452, when he accompanied Avienus 4 and 

Pope Leo on the Roman embassy to Attila; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452. He 

might have held the urban or the praetorian prefecture, but his rank 

could also have been titular or honorary. 

TR YGETIVS 2 (?v.c.) (in Gaul) M/1. V 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris; he was invited to leave Bazas and 

visit Sidonius at Bordeaux; he had recently travelled in Spam as far 

as Cadiz; Sid. Ap. Ep. via 12 (date uncertain; perhaps 461 li>71 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 PVR before 483 

Probably son of Trygetius 1 and brother of Memmius Aemilius 

Probus 6. 

Named with Memmius Aemilius Probus on a scat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; M 32187 (Alcmmi Aemilu Irygeti v.i. ex p.v.). For 

the date, see Aggerius. 

Possibly identical with Trigetius who built a basilica of SS. 

Michael the archangel and Mark the confessor ‘pro sua devotione’ on 

1129 



TRYGETIVS 3 

his estate near Potentia called Sextilianus in 495; Gelas. Ep. 35 

(Thiel) (a. 495/496). 

(?Tr)yph(a)ena: see (?R)ufina 1. 

TRYPHON 1 governor (praeses) of Libya Superior L IV/E V 

GOVERNOR (praeses) of Libya Superior: mentioned by Svnesius 

as a former governor of Pentapolis (TpbQtov 6 nap rjpiv d/o£ac); Syn. 

Ep. 134 (date uncertain, perhaps c. 402/413). 

Addressee of a letter from Synesius; he was at Constantinople 

and a former benefactor of Cyrene (an allusion to him as a former 

governor of the province); Syn. Ep. 119 (date as for Ep. 134; the 

two letters 119 and 134 formed part of a batch sent to Constanti¬ 

nople). Mentioned in Ep. 129 as a friend of Synesius in Constanti¬ 

nople. 

Tryphon 2 architect E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i 197 (addres¬ 

sed IpWlKOVl apxlT€KTOVl). 

Tryphon 3 titular or honorary PPO (East) 451 Oct. 25 

'O peyaXonpeneoTaros bno indp\u)i>; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon, on Oct. 25, 451;.4C0ec. n i.ii, p. 139, ll 

iii.ii, p. 150. The position of his name in the list of secular digni¬ 

taries, after former QSPs, CRPs and CSLs, must mean that his office 

was either titular (means) or honorary (honorarius) and that he 

never was in fact PPO nor did he exercise any of the prefect’s func¬ 

tions (see CJ Xtl 8.2, a law of 441 on rules of precedence). 

Flavius Iulius Trvphonianus Sabinus 

Tuccianus poet PV/VI 

Two poems by Tuccianus were included in the Codex Salmasia- 

nusiAnth. Lat. I 277-8. He may therefore have been an African 

poet but certainly lived no later than the mid sixth century, when 

the collection of poems in the Codex Salrnasianus was made;cf. 

Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 71-4. 

TVENTIVS (v.c.) 398 

Senator; exempted by Felix 2 (PVR a. 398) from senatorial obli¬ 

gations on grounds of poverty; inspectors (quaesitores glebae sena- 

toriae) were sent to assess his estates in Spain and confirm his 

poverty; Symm. Ep. rv 61 (a. 398/402). 
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Tufa MVM (of Odovaccr) 489-493 

On the name (probably Latin, not Germanic), see Schdnfeld, pp. 

242-3. 

MVM of Odovacer a. 489-93: appointed by Odovacer on April 1. 

489 (Tufa magister militum, quern ordinaverat Odoacar cum opti- 

matibus suis kal. April.); he deserted to Theoderic 7 at Milan after 

Odovacer’s defeat at Verona in late Sept., 489; Anon. Val. 11.51. 

Still magister militum under Theoderic, he was sent against Odova¬ 

cer in Ravenna in late 489 (eo anno) and laid siege to Faventia; 

there he returned to his former loyalty and surrendered to Odovacer 

the officers of Theoderic whom he had with him; Anon. Val. 11.51- 

2, Ennod. V. Epiph. Ill (= p. 359). During the siege of Ravenna 

(490-493), Tufa apparently remained at large in North Italy in 

association with Fredericus 2, but in 493 he and Frederic quarrelled 

and in a battle fought between Tridentum and Verona Tufa was 

killed; Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. 493,,4ucf. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 493 (both 

call him ‘magister militum’), Ennod. Pan. Theod. 55 (= p. 276). 

Some property of his, deposited with loannes 54, was subse¬ 

quently claimed by Theoderic after the proscription of Tufa; Cass. 

Var. iv 32. 

Tuldila ?leader of Huns 458 

Leader of a band of barbarians near the Danube; he was attacked 

and killed by Majorian in 458 after refusing to recognize the empe¬ 

ror’s authority; Sid. Ap. Carm. V 485-9,499-503. The barbarians 

are described as having lost their rulers in war (v 487 dominh per 

bella caret), and were therefore possibly Huns. On the name, cf. 

Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 405, 422, and Schonfeld, p. 280. 

Tullius Marcellus 

Tuluin patricius praesentalis (in Italy) 526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 240. 

Of noble Gothic family (Gothonim nobilissima stirpe glnriatur); 

Cass. Var. vili 10.3. He married a lady of the Amal family and thus 

w'as related to Athalaric; Cass. Var. vni 9.7 (iunctus Amalo generi, 

nobilissima tibi facta consocia), 10.1 (nostra affinitate fulgens). He 

had a son, with whom he narrowly escaped death in a shipwreck in 

stormy weather near Aquileia on an unknown occasion when all 

else were drowmed; Cass. Var. vni 10.9 (cum caro pignore solus 

evasit). 
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He served in the roval palace while still a boy and showed matu¬ 

rity beyond his years (qui mox inter parentes infantiam reliquit, 

statim rudes annos ad sacri cubiculi secreta portavit, agens non ut 

aetas, sed ut locus potius expetebat); Cass. Var. vm 10.3. 

When of age he served with distinction on two military expedi¬ 

tions, against Sirmium (in 5041 and against the Bulgurs (i.e. the 

Roman army of Sabinianus 5. which was largely composed of Bul¬ 

gurs and was defeated at Horreum Margi in 505); Cass. Var. vm 10.4 

(ad expeditionem directus cst Sirmensem,. . . egit de Hunnis inter 

alios triumphum et emeritam laudem primis congressibus auspicatus, 

neci dedit Bulgares toto orbe terribiles). 

On his return (rediit subito ad principem veteranus egressus pri- 

maevus; Cass. I'tir. vm 10.51, he was given a position of confidence 

by Theoderie and became one of his closest advisers; Cass. Vat. vm 

10.5 (vigorem illi regiae domus virtutis contemplatione commisit; ut 

quern ingeniosum bella probaverant, fortissimi regis consiliis misce- 

retur), 11.3 (saepe consules, saepe patricios, saepe praefectos habita 

intercessione promovi). 

DVX (in Gaul) a. 508: he went on an expedition to Gaul (in 508 

under Ibba) and was present at the relief of Arles, where he received 

a wound; on this occasion he held a command (iam inter duces); 

Cass. Var. VIU 10.6. 

When fighting broke out between the Franks and Burgundians 

(in 523 and 524), he was sent to protect Ostrogothic interests in 

Gaul (ad Gallias tuendas) and succeeded in obtaining without actual 

warfare an addition to Ostrogothic territory there (the Burgundian- 

held part of Provence): as a reward. Theoderie granted him estates 

and their revenues in the newly-acquired districts (quern et ille 

arbiter rerum largitione reddituum iudicavit esse prosequendum, 

ut ibi fieret dominus possessionum ubi utilitaii publicae procuravit 

augmentum);Cass. Var. VUI 10.8. 

Athalaric praised him in 526 for his long and loyal service to 

Theoderie; Cass. I'ar. vm 9.1. 10.1. 

patriovs praesentalis a. 526: this title was conferred on Tuluin 

by Athalaric in 526 soon after his accession; Cass. Var. vm 9.3 (te 

cum favore divino suggestu praesentalis patriciatus evehimus), 10.1 

(praesens patricius). 1 1 (hunc virum . . . ad patriciatus praesentalis 

culmen eveximus). V'(ir) i(nlustris) patricius; Cass. Var. vm 9 (add¬ 

ress), 11 (address) (cf. MGH(AA ) XU, p. 229). Patricius; Cass. Var. 

vm 25 (c. a. 527). 

At the same time he became a member of the senate of Rome; 

Cass. Var. VH1 10.1 (to the senate: praecelso viro Toluin . . . vestri 
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ordinis contulimus dignitatem), 11 (favetenunc auspiciis candidati 

et viris nostris libertatis atria reserate. Convenit gentcm Romuleam 

Nlartios viros habere collegas), vm 11 (vestrum videor intrarc colle¬ 

gium). 

He himself wrote to the senate on this occasion; Cass. Var vm 11 

(a. 526) (cf. MCtf(.4A)xn, pp. 229, 501). 

In c. a. 527 he gave to Ioannes 72 a domus *in castro Lucullano* 

formerly owned by Agnellus, which Athalaric had made over to 

him contrary to Theoderic’s known desire that Ioannes should have 

it; Cass. Var. vm 25. 

Flavius Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 

Turgun Hun E VI 

A Hun, he betrayed Vitalian’s ally Tarrach to Anastasius (in 515); 

Joh. Ant. fr. 2l\e. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 421. 

Tumus M/LV 

Son of Turpio; acquainted with Sidonius Apollinaris; after his 

father’s death Turnus was co-heir with his brother and sister, who 

were both still in their minority; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 24. 

Turpilio Mag. Equ. (West) 408; Mag. Ped. (or MVM) (West) 409 

MAG. EQV. (West) a. 408: after the death of Stilicho (PLRE l), 

Honorius appointed two nominees of Olympius 2, viz. Turpilio and 

Varanes 1, as orpartryoi-, the former was magister equitum (TovptriX 

Alcorn roic innevoiv ^monjaacUZos. V 36.3. Probably succeeded by 

Vigilantius; Zos. V 48.1. 

?MAG. PED. (or MVM ) (West) a. 409: he succeeded Varancs as magu 

ter peditum and was in his tum succeeded by Valens 1; Zos. V 47.2, 

48.1 (with Mendelssohn’s note). In 409, after the fall of Olympius. 

Turpilio and Vigilantius were dismissed and sentenced to exile but 

were murdered immediately by their escort, allegedly on orders 

from the new PPOIovius 3;Zos. V 47.2-3. 

TVRPIO ?tribunus et notarius (West) MV 

Vir tribunicius; friend of Sidonius Apollinaris; father of Tumus, 

another son and a daughter; on his deathbed he persuaded Sidonius 

to beg his creditor Maximus 12 to acquit Tumus of the accumula¬ 

ted interest on his long-standing debt; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 24. He was 

probably a tribunus et notarius. 
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Turranius Decentius Benignus 

Turranius Gratianus 

TYRTYRA c.f. 472-509 

C(larissima) t'femina): wife of Petronius 7. mother of his sons;she 
died aged 37 in March 509;vi 32049 = Rossi i 943 = ILCY 1 b8a. 

Tutizar saio 508/511 

On the name (probablv Asiatic), see Schonfeld. p. 244. 
Instructed to enforce repayment of double the amount taken in 

a case of extortion; Cass. I 'ar. iv 27 (a. 508/51 1; addressed ‘Tutizar 
saioni*)- 

Tyrannus sophist PLIV/EV 

'O ao0t<rrr7c: cited in several anonymous commentaries on the 
Irapeic of Hermogenes; Walz, Rhet. Gr. iv 31, 617, v 592, VI 39, 
vn 357. For discussion, see P-IF vda 1843-7 n. 2. A aoiHor-qc and 
author of llepi araoeoiv and llept Suupeoecue \6jov i ; Suid. T 
1189. 

Constantinus qui et Tzourouccas 

R YFIYS Y. . . senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 
32204. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Va. . . I (VI 1 794): see Valerius Florianus 4. 

YA. . . 2 senatorfat Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment ot a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 

32121. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vadamerca Ostrogothic princess E V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 249. 
Granddaughter of Vinitharuis (PI.RE I), after whose death she 

married the Hun king Balamher (PI.RE l);Jnrd. Get. 249. Cf. stem- 
ma 37. 

VadiLa: see Adila 1. 
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FI. Val. 1. |V/E V 

This name occurs, like that of FI. Intali., on representation* of 

codicilli in the insignia pictured at the start of several entries in the 
Notitia Dignitatum; Not. Dig. Or. XLiv (the praeses Thebaidis; FI. 

Val. p.n. iussu AV), XLV (FI. Val. Costr. iussi d. and other similar 

forms), Occ. XVH (magistriscriniorum; - three forms occur: FI. Val. 

(or Valet.) mag. (or mag. ep. or mag. epis.) iuss. dd.), xuv (corrector 

Apuliae et Calabriae-, FI. Vele corr iuss. d.), XLV (praeses Dalmatian; 

IFLG VM PRR iussu dd). Some of the variants are doubtless attri¬ 

butable to errors by a copyist, but it is clear that these are not the 

names of one man or of actual persons holding these posts, but 

represent a form of words to be used on codicilli when issued to 

actual appointees; the different titles in Occ. XLiv and XLV are ew 

dence for this. 

The only irregularity is in the entry for the Western magistn 

scriniorum (the Eastern entry is blank), where the three codicilli 

for the three magistri each have the names of both FI. lntall. and FI. 

Val. The reason for this is not apparent. Perhaps the status of the 

magistri was subject to change during the time when the Xotitia was 

written and revised, or maybe there were two appointments made 

under each post, e.g. a spectabilis magister memoriae and a lower- 

ranking official under him with the same title, though there is no 

other evidence that this latter was the case. The dual entry remains 

a mystery. 

Valamer king of the Ostrogoths c. 447-c. 4t>5 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 250-1, 284. 

Son of Vandalarius;Jord. Get. 80, 251. He was an Amal, the 

elder brother of Theodemer 2 and Videmer 1; Jord. Gel. 80, 190 

A number of sources call him the father of FI. Theodericus 7 the 

Amal (he was in fact his uncle); Malch. fr. 11. 14. Anon. Val. 9 42, 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Job. Ant. fr. 211.4, Theoph. 

AM 5977. See stemmata 37 and 39. 
He became king of the Ostrogoths while they were Mill .i sub)e< t 

people of the Huns; Jord. Get. 252-3. He was leader of the Goths 

who helped Attila ravage the Danube provinces in 447 (presumably 

already king); Jord. Rom. 331. In 451 he and his brothers were m 

command of the Ostrogothic troops in Attila's arms at the battle of 

the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 199. Attila held him in high 

regard; Jord. Get. 200 (erat namque Valamir secreti tenax. blandus 
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alloquio, dolis gnarus). His service under Attila is noticed in Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot. Bibl. 242, 

After the death of Attila in 453, the Ostrogoths broke away from 

the Huns and were settled by Marcian in Pannonia (in c. 454); 

Valamer was ruler of the Goths settled between the rivers Scar* 

niunga and Aqua Nigra; Jord. Get. 268, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. He was 

overlord of the remaining Goths who were under his two brothers; 

Jord. Get. 252-3. He fought and defeated the Huns, probably in 

454 when the Goths broke away; Jord. Get. 269 (and cf. also FI. 

Theodericus 7). Probably in 456/457 he was attacked by Huns 

under the sons of Attila but defeated and routed them; Jord. Get. 

268-9. 

In 459 the Ostrogoths did not receive their annual subsidy from 

the Romans and felt that Theoderic Strabo 5 was receiving more 

honour than they were; Valamer and his brothers therefore attacked 

Illyricum and fighting lasted until 461/462 when Theoderic 7 son of 

Theodemer was sent as a hostage to Constantinople and the emperor 

Leo agreed to pay the Goths 300 pounds of gold per annum; Jord. 

Get. 270-1. Prise, fr. 28. Sid. Ap. Carm. ti 223-6. 

Some time in the mid 460s. when the Ostrogoths were attacked 

bv the Sciri, Valamer was thrown from his horse during a Scirian 

raid and killed by the enemy: Jord. Get. 276. Rom. 347. 

His successor was Theodemer; Jord. Get. 278, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 

Valas king of Persia 484-488 

OtiaXac; Agath. BXdarjc; Proc. Bl.tssus; Theod. I.ect.BXdffiTC.d nai 

Oi)a>ac; I heoph. AM 5968. On his name, see Justi. p. 345 n. 10 

(s.n. Walagas). 

Brother of Pernzes, whom he succeeded as king of Persia; he 

reigned from 484 to 488, when he was overthrown and replaced by 

Cavades, his nephew; Lazarus of Pharbi 74. Noeldeke, Tabari. 133-4 

(wrongly called son of Perozesi. 427. Josh. Styl. 18-19. Agath. tv 

27.5, Theod. Lect. Epit. 551, Theoph. AM 39b8. In Proc. BPi 5.2 

and 6.17 he is confused with Zarnasphes. In Joh. Mai. 364 he is 

confused with Vararanes V Gororanes. See stemma 48. 

Valens 1 com. dom. ped. (West) 408; MVM (West) 409 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (PEDITVM) (West) a. 408(-409): 408 Nov. 14. 

CTh xvt 5.42 (addressed ‘Valenti com(iii) domesticorum’). The 

domestici equites were under Allobichus at this time; Valens there¬ 

fore commanded the domestici pedites; presumably he continued in 

this post until promoted in 409. 
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MVM (West) a. 409: after the overthrow of Olympius 2 and his 

supporters (in 409), he succeeded Turpilio; Zos. V 48.1. lrpamyb< 

eta re pas dwapew, sent by Honorius v\nth Iovius 3. Potamius and 

Iulianus 8 as envoy to Attalus 2 at Rome in late 409;Olymp. fr, 11 

Valens 2 Mag. Equ. (under Attalus) 409-410 

Pcomes rei MIUTARIS (West) a. 409: in early 409 Valeni was in 

command of five legions in Dalmatia (five rdypara consisting of 

6,000 men), whence Honorius summoned him to Italy to guard 

Rome; he was ambushed and defeated by Alaric and fled for refuge 

to Rome in company with Attalus 2; Zos. v 45.1-2 {liyeirobe avruv 

OudAqe 7rpoc navra nivbwov erombraroc), VI 7.2 (ouroe be fiv d npintpw ru»- 

Kara kekpariav rayparuv Tjyovpevo*;). 

MAG. eqv. (under Attalus) a. 409-410: when Attalus became 

emperor (late 409) he made Alaric and Valens his two magutn miii 

turn; Zos. VI 7.2 (rac rCw bwapeuv orparqym atirej re AXAaptxui 

OvaXeim napaSeSunev). Valens was magister equitum (drrjc tmrau 

arpaT777de) and was executed in 410 on suspicion of treachery; Zos. 

VI 10.1. 

Valens 3 scribo (East) ?E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 204 (addres¬ 

sed OvdXeim onpiPuvi). Scribones were probably officers of the palare 

guards, but, since the earliest record of them in other sources is in 

545 (Lib. Pont. 61.4), it is possible that Valens’ title, or possibly the 

letter itself, is here an interpolation; cf. Jones, LRE ill 203 n. 118, 

and sec e.g. Dracontius 1 and Nero 2. 

Valentinianus 1 PPO Illyrici 452 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 452 March 13-July 18: *irapxoc ruv Kara to IXAupafr' 

npaircjpiojv (or similar); received decrees of Mareian in 452 confirm¬ 

ing the acts of the Council of Chalcedon;.4 COrc. II uii, p. 120 

(March 13), and also its decisions on bishop Flavianus, p. 121 (JuK 

6), and on Eutyches, p. 124 (July 18). 

VALENTIN1ANVS 2 v.c. V(V1 

Clarissimus; husband of Vetranissa, father of Leonti* 2, father in 

law of Simplicius 11;V 1678 + p. 1026 = ILCV 2168 Aquileu. 

Iulius Felix Valentinianus 3 comes domesiicorum (West) 519 

+ Iulius Felix Valentinianus v.c. et tnl{ustris), ex silentiario sarn 

palatii, ex com(ite) consistorii, com(es) dom(esticonim). qui vix(it) 
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ann(os) LXVII mens(es) nil d(ies) XXV. clep(ositus) in pac(e) FI. 

Eutharico Cilliga v.c. cons.; VI 32003 = Rossi i 968 = ILCV 112. 

Valentinianus, dying aged 67 in 519. was bom in 452. He served 

at court as one of the thirty silentiarii and later became a member 

of the consistorium. As he would have been only 24 when Odo\acer 

deposed Romulus and ended the line of Western emperors in Italy, 

he presumably served under Odovacer or his successor Theoderic. 

His last title, the comitiva domesticorum. he held at his death; it 

was probably the titular post conferred in order to elevate the reci¬ 

pient into the ranks of the viri illustres (cl'. Cass. Var. VI 11 for this 

use of the comitiva domesticorum). 

Placidus Valcntinianus 4 = Valentmian 111, Augustus 425-455 

Placidus Valcntinianus; Coins (Cohen2 vni, pp. 209-1 7), CIL m 

2657, AE 1950, 30, Agnellus 42 = CIL xi 276 = 1) 8 18. 

He was born a. 419 July 2; Marcell. com. s.a. 419; for the date, 

cf. Seeck. Regesten, 342, CntergangVl, 64. Son of Constantius 17 

and Galla Placidia 4; Olymp. ft. 34, 46, Soc. vu 24, Soz. ix 16, 

Philost. xn 12, 13, Joh. Mai. 350, 356. Joh. Ant. fr. 197, 201, 

Theoph. AM 591 1.5912, 591.5, 5926. Brother of Iusta Grata 

Honoria; Agnellus 42. Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. ix 16.2, Joh. Ant. fr. 

199.2, Marcell. com. s.a. 434, Jord. Get. 223, Theoph. AM 5943, 

Suid. 0 404. His wife was L.icinia Eudoxia 2 (daughter of Theodosius 

ll and Aelia Eudocia 2) (and see below); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 

Soc. vii 44. Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6, .Vlarceil. com. s.a. 437, 438, Jord. 

Rnm. 329, Joh. Mai. 356, F.vagr. I 20, n 7, iv 17, T heoph. AM 5926, 

Cedr. I 598, 605. They had two daughters, Eudocia 1 and Placidia 1; 

Prise, fr. 29. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437. Proc. BVl 5.3, Joh. Mai. 356. 

nobiljssimvs: he was proclaimed ‘nobilissimus’ by Honorius(pro¬ 

bably in 421/423); Olymp. fr. 34, Philost. xil 12. 1 he title was 

apparently not recognized at first in the East, but was reaffirmed in 

423 or 424; Olymp. fr. 46. 

He was taken to Constantinople by his mother Galla Placidia after 

her quarrel with Honorius; Olymp. fr. 40, Philost. XII 13, Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 423, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 90 (s.a. 422). After the death of 

Honorius, his claim to the throne was supported bv Theodosius II; 

a strong army escorted him and his mother back to the West, to 

overthrow the usurper Ioannes 6 and install him on the throne; 

Olymp. fr. 46, Philost. XU 13, Soc. VU 23, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424, Hyd. 

Lem. 84 (s.a. 425), Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Joh. Ant. fr. 195. He 

was at this time betrothed to the daughter of Theodosius II, Licinia 

Eudoxia;Marcell. com. s.a. 424. 
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c.aesar: proclaimed ‘Caesar’ by Helion 1 at Thessalonict m route 

to the West on Oct. 23, 424; C1L I, 275 (natalis Valentiniani 

purpurae), Olymp. fr. 46, Philost. xn 13. 

avgvstvs a. 425-455: proclaimed ‘Augustus’ by Helion at Rome 

on Oct. 23, 425, following the defeat of the usurper lohannes; Hyd. 

Lem. 85 (s.a. 425), Olymp. fr. 34, 46, Soc. Ml 24, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 425, Philost. xii 13,Theoph. AM 5915,5916, Joh. Mai. 356. 

He married Licinia Eudoxia in Constantinople on Oct. 29, 437; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, Soc. Ml 44 (in 436), Marcell. com. s.a. 437 

He was killed on March 16, 455, in the Campus Martius at Rome 

by Optila and Thraustila 1 ;Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455. Marcel! 

com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.5, Evagr.II 7, Greg. 

Tur. HFu 8, Cedr. i 605, Joh. Mai. 360. 

Valentinus 1 local commander in Pamphylia 399 

Native of Selge in Pamphylia, a man of some education and mill 

tary experience (ratSetac perpiux riwievoc nai neipac ovk nrf\avuA 

rroXe/iucrie); he organized local farmers and slaves in Pamphylia to 

resist Tribigild in 399; Zos. v 15.5. He set an ambush and trapped 

Tribigild, who only escaped by bribing a certain Florenlius (cf. 

Florentius 2);Zos.V 15.5, 16.1-3. Valentinus continued to harass 

him effectively; Zos. V 16.4-5. He held no official post in 399, and 

his earlier military experience may have been gained in local »kir 

mishes of a police nature with brigands; he was in all likelihood a 

local notable. There is no reason to identify him with Valentinus 3 

VALENTINVS 2 (v.c.)(West) UV/E V 

Brother of Proserius and relative (propinquus meus) of Sym 

machus (PLRE i); Proserius’ dying wish was for his daughter to 

marry' Valentinus’ son, and in 401 Valentinus sent a petition to 

court for a rescript to allow the marriage, together with a letter 

from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. IX 133 (a. 401). Also mentioned as a 

‘propinquus’ and styled ‘filius meus’, in Symm. Ep. M 44 (a. 394 

402). Perhaps a nephew of Symmachus; cf. PLRE t. strmma 27 

(Symmachus probably had a brother called Valentinus after whom 

this man may have been named). 

Valentinus 3 ?MVM per Onentem 404 

fie was acquainted with John Chrysostom, three of whose extant 

letters are addressed to him; Joh. Chrvs. Ep. 41, 116, 21 7 

?comes ET MVM per orientem a. 404: 6 Koprjc; he helped Porphynus. 

bishop of Antioch, to persecute orthodox catholics who refused to 
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accepi the dismissal of John Chrysostom; he is also to be identified 

with the unnamed aTpaT07re6dp\T?c whom Porphyrius bribed to assist 

him when he should have been suppressing lsaurian brigands; Pall. 

Dial., pp. 96-7. Since he apparently had authority in both Isauria 

and Syria, he was presumably the comes et MVM per Orientem\ 

however he may instead have been comes et dux Syriac et Euphra- 

tensis, since the Isaurians extended their raiding into Syria and even 

further, cf. Theod. Hist. Rel. X.Jer. Ep. 1 14. Philost. xi 8, Soz. vni 

25. His appointment to this post was in 404 and John Chrysostom 

wrote to reproach him for not writing to inform him of the fact; 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 116 (a. 404) (rr?<; rtprjc rbutyedoc ek 5 vvv avefaK). 

Addressed as 77 op neiaXonpeneuv, Joh. Chrys. Ep. 41 (a. 404). 

Noted for his charitable works in aid of the poor;Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 217 (a. 404/5). Praised as a good man by John Chrysostom in 

words recalling his high office (to d&covd oov to a^rjOcc kcu f) neyionj 

oou dp\T? TTtc tvxw oov koTiv r] apcrrj); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 116. 

Valentinus 4 ex tribunis (West) V/VI 

Ex tribunis; father of Megetia; x 3300 = 1LCY 438 adn. Puteoli. 

He was perhaps a former tn'bunus et notarius. 

. . . ius Junius Valentinus 5 PVR 7455/476 

He is recorded on three inscriptions, a bronze tablet, and some 

weights. Sal vis dd nn.us lunius Valentinus praef. urb.; VI 

32005. . . . 1IVS lunius Valentinus urbi praefectus hostili impetu 

sublata . . . ;vi 37106 (= 31890). la/en/mus urbi praefectus hos¬ 

tili . . . ; VI 1788 = 31891. V.i. Valentinus praef. urb.; vi 32005 

note = Bull. Comm. V (1877). 254 pondcra. Salvis dd. nn. Valentinus 

p.u. fecit; XV 7112 bronze tablet. These all seem to concern the same 

man and probably belong to the mid fifth century (when the for¬ 

mula ‘salvis dd. nn.’ as in xv 7112 was most common). The allusion 

to ‘hostili impetu’suggests a date after the Vandal sack in 455. The 

formula ‘salvis dd. nn.’ would further suggest a date not after the 

accession of Odovacer in 476 (though not necessarily so, cf. 

Paulinus 13). 

Terentius Valentinus 6 IV/VI 

Son of Pompeia Fulcinia Candida c.f.; died aged 23; a Christian; 

vi 37072 = ILCV 172. 

Flavius Georgius Valentinus Hippasias 
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Valeria wife of FI. Longinus L V 

Wife of FI. Longinus 6 (brother of the emperor Zeno) and mother 

of Longina; on her husband’s banishment (in c. 492), she, her daugh¬ 

ter and her mother-in-law retired to a convent at Brochthi m Bithy- 

nia, where she remained until her death; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. See 

stemma 7. 

Valeriana 1 L V 

Mother of Ioannes 60 (MVM in 514); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e * Exc. 

de iris., p. 146, fr. 103, Joh. Mai. 404. 

VALERIANA 2 (c.f.) (East) F. V! 

Granddaughter of Nomus 3; in 522 she married Ztathius, king of 

the Lazi; Joh. Mai. 413, Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 122, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

522. Theoph. AM 6015. John of Nikiu 90.38. 

VALERIANA 3 (MSS Valieriana) deaconess and 

archimandrites! E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 513/518 con¬ 

gratulating her on receiving the headship of her monastery and 

offering advice on the guidance of her nuns; Sev. Ant. F.p. SeL VII1 

(a. 513/518; ‘to Valieriana (sic) the deaconess and archimandrite**’) 

The title of deaconess was often conferred on devout ladies of noble 

birth; cf. Anastasia 2. 

VALERIANVS I (vni 24659): PLRE i. 

Valerianus 2 tribunus of a numerus (East) 40b 

Native of Cappadocia; Pall. Dial., p. 23. 

TRIBVNVS of a numerus (East) a. 406: hfrjywuow 4w>cdpdvcv: 

Pall. Dial., p. 23. 0 Pall. Dial., p. 24. In 406 he visited the 

Western envoys imprisoned at Athyra in Thrace and forcibly took 

away the letters they were earning to the Eastern court; Pall. Dial. 

p. 23. Later he put the envoys on board ship and sent them awav. 

allegedly intending them to perish at sea; Pall. Dial., p. 24 

Valerianus 3 curtails oi Emcsa;'.ini. 444 

Valerianus Emisenae civitjtis curialis, inns publui legumquc gr.u 

sator, ob hoc sibi inlustris cingulum honoris tnmcnto per subrep 

tionem adsumpsit, ut illius subnixus infulis dignitatis contumeliosum 

sui posset amplificare propositum, he terrorized the law-court of 

1141 



VALERIAN VS 3 

the provincial governor (i.e. the praeses of Phoenice Libanensis) 

with a numerous following of barbarians, and prevented the exac- 

tores from collecting taxes from his fellow cunales; he was ‘non magis 

opibus dives quam sceleribus plenus’; he was ordered to be stripped 

of his rank (et cingulo et dignitate simul inlustri privari) and to be 

restored to the curia to undertake his curial obligations either him¬ 

self or through a substitute;Nov. Theod. 15.2 (a. 444 July 20). 

Valerianus 4 v.inl. L V/E VI 

Vir illustrissimus; addressee of a letter from Avitus (bishop of 

Vienne); Avit. Ep. 82 (a. 494/518). 

VALERIANVS 5 v.sp. E/M VI 

Spectabilis; he lived in Syracuse; he took his sons to Rome to 

study in 507/511 and then obtained Theoderic’s permission to 

return home leaving them there; Cass. Var. rv 6 (a. 507/511). 

Perhaps identical with Valerianus v.s., who probably owned 

estates in Lucania and Bruttium and complained about having to 

supply the Gothic army there in 535/536; Cass. Tar. xn 5 (a. 535/ 

536; addressed ‘Valeriano v.s.’). 

Valerianus 6 IV/VI 

Husband of Solida;v 1710 = ILCV 176 Aquileia. 

Curtius Valerianus 7 writer on orthography ?IV/V1 

One of the ‘orthographi antiqui’ whose writings Cassiodorus com¬ 

mended to copyists; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. xxx 2. The list of ortho¬ 

graphi includes fourth, fifth and sixth century writers (Papirianus, 

in PLRE I; Adamantius 3; Martyrius 6; Eutyches). Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

iv 2, p. 218. 

Perhaps identical with Valerianus, a correspondent of Symmachus 

in 401, to whom Symmachus promised a copy of Livy (munus rotius 

Liviani operis, quod spopondi, etiam nunc diligentia emendationis 

moratur); Symm. Ep. ix 13 (a. 401). The identification however is 

very uncertain. The correspondent of Symmachus in 401 is probably 

not identical with the addressee of Symm. Ep. vrn 69 (dated c. 388/9 

by Seeck, Symm., vi), since the latter was already elderly then. 

Priscus Valerianus 8 PPO (Galliarum) before 456 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Carm. vni title, Ep. v 10.2. 

His family was patrician (i.e. an ancestor had held the patriciate); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10.2 (dted below). His father and father-in-law (= 
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Anonymi 37) both held high honours (quamvis autcm in maximos 

saeculi apices patre soceroque elatus illustribus ex utroque titulis 

ambiaris); he was related to the bishop of Lyons, Eucherius 3, who 

addressed one of his works to him; Eucherius, Epistula Paraenetica 

ad Valerianum cognatum de contemptu mundi et saecularis phtlo- 

sophiae = PL 50, 711-26, esp. 711-12 (for the date, 1185 of Rome 

= 432 A.D., see PL 50, 722). He was related to the emperor Epar 

chius Avitus 5; Sid. Ap. Carm. vui 1-2 (cui principe Avito cognatum 

sociat purpura celsa genus). 

His daughter married the orator Pragmatius (hunc . .. soccr clo- 

quens ultro in familiam patriciam adscivit); Valcrianus later 

employed Pragmatius as assessor during his prefecture; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

v 10.2. 

PPO GALUARVM, before 456: Galliis praefectus; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 

10.2. Vir praefectorius (i.e. former prefect); Sid. Ap. Carm. vm title 

(composed in 456). 

In 456 Sidonius sent him a selection of verses (probably the 

Panegyric and Preface on Avitus) to which Carm. vm acted as pre¬ 

face. He was ‘eloquens’jEp. V 10.2 (cited above). He is praised as 

a critic of verse; Carm. vm 13-14 (cognitor hoc nullus melior; bene 

carmina pensat contemptu tardo, iudicio celeri). 

Valerius (Mansi V 1167): see Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 3. 

Valerius 1 (X 7123 =ILCV 174): comes;PLRE l, and see Adelfia 1 

and Valerius 3. 

Valerius 2 special commissioner in Egypt 415 

Three commissioners, Valerius, Theodorus 10 and Tharsarius, 

held an enquiry into patrocinium in Egypt; their work was termina¬ 

ted by a law dated Dec. 3, 415; CTh XI 24.6. 

Valerius 3 v.inl., comes (West) 421 

Possibly identical with Symmachus* correspondent, Valerius, who 

was a relative (adfinis) of (FI. Pisidius) Romulus (PVR in ?40b; 

PLRE i); Symm. Ep. vm 47, 57 (a. 396, cf. Sccck, Svmm., p. cxdx 

and lunius Valerius Bellicius). Not to be confused with the Valerius 

in Aug. Ep. 247 who was an actor of Romulus. 

Correspondent of Augustine; Aug. Ep. 200 (a. 419/21), 206. 

Augustine addressed to him the two books of his treatise De Suptas 

et Concupiscentia; Aug. de Nupt. I l, it 1, Ep. 200, 207, Retr. u 79, 
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Prosp. Contra Collatorem 21.3. Augustine described him as a con¬ 

spicuous example of conjugal chastity; Aug. Ep. 200.3, de Nupt. \ 

1-2, n 1. A zealous catholic; Aug. Ep. 200, 206-7. 

comes (West) a. 421: inlustris vir, comes; Aug. Retr. II 79. Inlustris 

et religiosus vir, comes; Aug. Ep. 207 (a. 421). Comes; Aug. Retr. n 

88, Prosp. Contra Collatorem 21.3. Inlustrissimus comes; Coll. Aveli 

49. Vir sublimis; Aug. Ep. 206-7. Addressed as ‘sublimitas tua’; Aug. 

Ep. 200. In the headings of Aug. Ep. 200 and 206 he is styled ‘domi- 

nus inlustris et merito praestantissimus atque in Christi dilectione 

carissimus filius Valerius’. In office in 419/421 (date of the de 

Nupt.); Aug. Ep. 200.3 (inter tuas multas magnasque curas), de 

Nupt. n 1.1 (inter militiae tuae curas et inlustris personae quam pro 

mentis gestas actusque rei publicae necessarios). It is not clear 

whether he held office in Italy or in Africa, nor what office he held. 

Owner of an estate near Rimini; ColL Aveli 49. 

Possibly identical with the comes Balerius (= Valerius 6, in PLRE 

i), husband of Adelphia 1. 

VALERIVS A governor (consularis) of Thracia EV(?421) 

Governor of Thrace in the reign of Constantius (tv rate nuepaiq 

Kuvoravrioo too paoiXeuJS, tv rij QpaKij OvaXepiaj apxotroc); he told the 

historian Olympiodorus about the discovery while he was in office 

of three cult statues whose removal was followed by invasions by 

three tribes, the Goths, then the Huns and the Sarmatians, who 

overran Thrace and Illyricum (the statues were found ev ptou) ajirrqs 

re ©paxr?<; Kai too ’IXXupucou); Olymp. fr. 27. The site of the statues 

suggests that Valerius was governor (consularis) of the province of 

Thrace. The emperor Constantius was presumably Constantius III 

(a. 421) and not one of the earlier Constantii; however, the text of 

this fragment, as preserved in Photius, may be garbled, since the 

invasions alluded to took place long before the reign of Constantius 

III. Possibly Valerius, governor of Thrace contemporaneously with 

Olympiodorus, told him of a discovery made in the reign of one of 

the earlier Constantii; see Cameron (forthcoming). 

Valerius 5 cubicularius (East) 428/429 

Fidelissimus Valerius cubicularius; bearer of a letter from Nes- 

torius to Pope Celestine in 428/429 ; Celestine, Ep. vn =ACOec. I li. 

p. 15 (Nestorius* letter). 

Perhaps identical with Valerius Kouflixot/Xapu* to whom Nilus the 

monk wrote four letters; Nil. Ep. n 180-3. 
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Valerius 6 cos. 432; Mag. Off. (East) 435 

Valerianus;Chron. Pasch..John of Nikiu. Valerius; elsewhere. 

Son of Leontius 6 (or Heraclitus, Chron. Pasch.), brother of the 

empress Eudocia and of Gessius 2; native of Athens; Joh. Mai. 353, 

355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 84.29, Zon. XIII 22.7. 

After Eudocia married Theodosius (in 421) she gave honours to her 

brothers (enolrioev ovtovs a%iuiiani<.ov<;)‘, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, cf. 

Joh. Mai, 355, John of Nikiu 84.35. See stemma 2. 

CRP (East) a. 425:425 May 13,CTh\ 10.32“ dat. Cpli;425 Drc. 

13, CTh vl6.34a (the law refers to the Thebaid). 

csl (East) a. 427: a. 427 March 23, CTh x 20.17“ dat. Cpli. 

consvl (East) a. 432 with FI. Aetius 7 (West): Fasti,v 7530 c 

ILCV 343,^4COec. lii, 90ff. 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 435: appointed through F-udocia’s influence; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Joh. Mai. 355,Zon.xm 22.17-19. In office 

435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8“ dat. Cpli; 435 March \2,CTh vu8.16 

(addressed ‘Valerio magistro officiorum et ex cons(ule) ordinano’) 

dat. Cpli. 

He was still alive in c. 455, when he wu>tc to Eudocia at Jerusa¬ 

lem urging her to abandon the heresy of Eutychcs and return to the 

catholic faith; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 30. He was evidently an orthodox 

catholic. 

Valerius 7 cos. 521 

consvl (West) a. 521 with FI. Iustinianus 7 (East): Fasti, Rossi t 

975-6, CIL v 6464 = D 2952 = ILCV 1046, xn 4083, xtti 300 * 

ILCV 3040 adn., Coll. AvelL 236-41. 

FL. ANTIOCH VS AM MIAN VS VALERIVS 8 'governor of 

Cyprus V/VI 

Named on two unpublished inscriptions from Salami* in Cyprus 

as a benefactor of the province who administered the laws with jus 

tice. See below, p. 0000. 

. . . CHO VALERIVS 9 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

. . . cho Valerius \.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre. 

A. Chastagnol, Le Senat romain sous le rcpxe d'Odoacre, 73 n. 35. 

For the date, see Aggerius. 
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FI. Valerius 10 defensor (of Oxvrhynchus) 458 

'0 XcryiuraToc ckSikoc rn<; '0^vpirf\iTu^' rroXeaK; addressee of a peti¬ 

tion;^/ ix 1075 Oxyrhynchus; dated Aug. 3, 458. 

Publius Rufinus Valerius 11 ?PPO or PVR 467/472 

Salvis dd/nn Leone/et Antemio//Publi/Rufmi/Valeri; XV 7118 = 

D 812 bronze tablet, provenance unknown. Parallel tablets record 

the names of PPOs or PVRs. 

Vlp(ius) Valerius 12 primiscrinius of the PVR IV/VI 

Primiscrinius praef(ecti) urbis;died aged 32;buried at Rome;Vl 

33713 = ILCV 714. On the primiscrinius of the PVR, see Chastag- 

nol, La Prefecture Urbaine, 224-5, 233-5. 

Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 

lunius Valerius Bellicius 

Valerius Florianus 

Valerius Lila 

Flavius lulius Valerius Maiorianus 

Valerius Maximus 

Valerius Messala Avienus 

Rufius Valerius Messala 

*\VALIANVS\* (?v.c.) (East) LV 

‘(Zeno) sent these three persons (viz. Ulus l. Leontius 17 and 

Pamprepius) and likewise (two) illustrious (senators) named Marsos 

(= Marsus 2) and V&ljan6s, magistrates of Isauria’; John of Nikiu 

88.76. This is a confused version of some of the events of 484. The 

other persons named by John of Nikiu are all historical characters 

of high rank and the same is presumably true of ‘Valianus’, who is 

not however otherwise recorded. The name may possibly be a cor¬ 

ruption of ‘Aelianus’, if, as seems likely, *Valianus* is identical with 

Aelianus 4. 
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FI. Valila qui et Theodovius MVrM (West) 471(-?476) 

Full name; Carta Comutiana. FI. Theodobius; Vl 32169. Valila; 

ILCV 1785. The name ‘Valila’ is Germanic; see Schbnfeld, p. 252. 

Perhaps identical with Alla. 

MVM (West) a. 471 April 17, Carta Comutiana (= Lib. Pont. (ed. 

Duchesne) i, p. cxlvii) (vir clarissimus et inlustris, comes et magister 

utriusque militiae). 

His name appears on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 32169 

+ 32221 (v.c. et ini. comes et mag. utriusq. milit.). For the date (c. 

476/83), see Aggerius. These dates suggest that he retained his title 

from 471 to at least 476; if so, however, he does not appear any¬ 

where in the historical record of those years. 

He owned property near Tibur on which he founded a church in 

471; Carta Comutiana (a copy of the original charter recording the 

estates and gifts donated by Valila to the church, dictated to his 

secretary (notarius) Felidanus, and signed by himself on April 17, 

471). 

He died before 483 and bequeathed to the Church the basilica of 

Iunius Bassus, which was then consecrated by Pope Simplicius jlv 

the Church of St Andrew; ILCV 1785 Rome (F^squiline). 

Valips Rugian chieftain (in Scythia Minor) c. 435/441 

Called Oi>dXu|/; leader of some Poufloi (presumably Rugians), he 

rebelled and seized Noviodunum in Scythia Minor, withstood a siege 

by the Romans and planned raids on Thrace and UlyTicum; Prise, fr. 

I (in FHG V, p. 24). On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 252. For his 

date and circumstances, cf. Thompson, Attila, appendix C, pp. 217- 

18 (the leader of Rugians settled inside the F.mpire; perhaps he com¬ 

manded Rugian federates) and Macnchen-Helfen, pp. 91-4. See also 

Vllibos. 

Vallia king of the Visigoths 415-418 

Valia; Chron. Gall., Jord., Marcell. com. Vallia; Oros., Sid. Ap., 

Hyd. Lem., Prosp. Tiro. Vallias; Jord. OOaXiac; Olymp. On the name, 

see Schonfeld, p. 252. 

His daughter was the mother of FI. Ricimer 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. tt 

363, 368-9, v 266-8. See stemma 6. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 415-418: he was elected king to succeed 

Segericus in summer 415; Oros. vn 43.10 (in regnvim .. . electus a 

Gothis), Olymp. fr. 26 (irieMwvrwvrdrflwv). Jord. Grt. 164, Hyd. 

Lem. 60 (a. 416), cf. Olymp. fr. 31 (ruv rbrftuv fywfljdnfre feAnpxoc), 
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fr. 35 (6<pv\ap\oc), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 415, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 414. Jord. Get. 165-6, 173, Rom. 326. This was 

probably at Barcelona; Olymp. fr. 26, Oros. vn 43.8-10, Chron. Gall. 

511, no. 562. The Visigoths at this date occupied North-east Spain; 

cf. Athaulfus. 

In 416 he tried to transport his people from Spain to Africa but 

was deterred when a violent storm wrecked many of his boats; Oros. 

vn 43.1 1-12 (the words ‘superiore abhinc anno’ probably refer to 

416) (Jordanes, Get. 173, asserts that Yallia was in pursuit of the 

Vandals; he has confused the sequence of events). Yallia then made 

peace with the Romans, restoring Placidia 4 to them, giving hostages 

and agreeing to fight against the other barbarian tribes in Spain in 

return for supplies of food; Oros. VII 43.12-13.15, Olymp. fr. 31, 

Philost. xn 4. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416. Hyd. Lem. 60 (s.a. 416). 63 

(s.a. 417), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562, Marcell. com. s.a. 414, Jord. 

Get. 164, Rom. 326. From 416 to 418 he fought the Alans and 

Vandals in Gallaecia, Lusitania and Baetica, exterminated the Siling 

Vandals and destroyed most of the Alans: Hvd. Lem. 60 (a. 416), 

63 (a. 417), 67 (a. 418), Chron. Gall. 511, no. 564, Sid. Ap. 

Carm. u 362-5, 368-70, Jord. Get. 166 (misdated to 427). In 418 

he arranged with the Romans to settle his people in Aquitania 

Secunda and neighbouring towns in South-west Gaul; Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 419, Jord. Get. 173. He probably held the position of a federate 

of the Romans from 416 to 418; cf. Stein. Bas-Emp. I, p. 267, and 

see Theodericus 2. 

He died in 418, and the move to Aquitania was completed under 

his successor, Theodericus 2; Olymp. fr. 35, Hvd. Lem. 70 (s.a. 

418), Jord. Get. 173. 

In character he was ‘nimis destrictus et prudens’; Jord. Get. 164. 

VALLOVICVS comes (West) L IV/E V’ 

Palladius the bishop met Ycneria, daughter of Valtovicus comes, 

in 405 at Rome (Bet-epiu’ mv BaWoQiKOV too kout/toc); Pall. Hist. Laus. 

41. 

From the similarity of their names, Vallovicus mav be identical 

with Allobichus. 

Valoruus Firminus 

Vandalarius Ostrogothic noble E/M V 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 253. 

An Amal, cousin of Thorismud, son of Vinitharius (PLRE i), 
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father of Valamer, Videmer 1 and Theodemer 2; Jord. Get. 80, 

251, 252. See stemma 37. 

WANDIL Pcomes Gothorum (at Avignon) 508 

On the name, see Schbnfeld, p. 256. 

Resident in Avignon; ordered by Theoderic to prevent the occupy 

ing Ostrogothic army from disturbing the peace (praesenti auctoritate 

delegamus ut in Avinione, qua resides, nulla fieri violcnta panaris. 

Vivat noster exercitus civiliter cum Romanis);Cass. Var. ui 38 (a. 

508). Since he lived in Avignon he was not a commander of Thco 

deric’s army of invasion. Presumably he was an Ostrogoth who had 

settled there and whom Theoderic entrusted with maintaining public 

order, perhaps as comes Gothorum (cf. Cass. Var. vn 3 formula comi 

tivae Gothorum per singulas civitates). 

Varanes 1 Mag. Pcd. (West) 408; 

PMVM (East) 409; consul 410 

His name suggests that he was of Persian origin; cf. Justi, p. 362 

n. 13. His father is said to have been a famous person; Lib. Ep. 1104 

(his identity is unknown but he might have been one of the Persians 

who entered Roman service, e.g. Hormisdas, see PLRE l). 

In 393 he was at court in Constantinople and seems to have held 

office; Lib. Ep. 1104 (to Varanes, described as irovuv trowt* kKtivu 

(sc. Theodosius I) fcpovrac t?5ovt)v). 

To judge by his later career, he may have accompanied Theodo 

sius I to the West in 394 and then remained there under Honorius; 

he was serving Honorius in 408 (see below). 

magister peditvm (West) a. 408: after the murder of Stilicho 

(PLRE i) (Aug. 22, 408, cf. Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 409), Wane* 

was made magister peditum and Turpilio magister equilum \ Zos. v 

36.3 (orpartlyoix ... Karatppmioiv ipnoirioai rote iroXfutote 4pnouvrac. 

TovpmWiCjua pev Tois iiareuoiv, 0vap&wiv 8k roic irefa'c knorijoaK). Shortly 

afterwards he was replaced by Turpilio; Zos. V 47.2-3, 48.1. and cf. 

Fasti. 

Pmvm (East) a. 409: he was in Constantinople in 409 and helped 

to calm an irate mob there during a food shortage; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 412 (for the correct date, see FI. Monaxius in whose urban pre¬ 

fecture the event occurred) (Varanes is calledd uraroc (in anticipa¬ 

tion) and 6 <rrparri\drTi<:; presumably he and Arsacius 3 were the two 

magistri mUitum praesentales in the East; cf. Fasti). 

consvl (East) a. 410 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

VI 31962 = Rossi I 1147, Mansi IV 53, 186. Because Rome wa» in 
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Gothic hands there was no official western consul; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

410. 

Varanes (Baranes) 2 cos. 456 

consvl (East) Pposterior a. 456 with Ioannes 21: Fasti, Rossi l 

798, 799. CIL V 5429. The inscriptions are all post consular dates; 

in 456 Avitus was consul in the West. 

Varanes is not otherwise recorded. 

Varanes (Baranes) 3 v.d., agens in rebus (East) 458 

V.d., magistrianus; he took an imperial letter to the synod of 

Myra in Lyria (in 45 8);.4 COec. n v. p. 60. 

Vararanes IV: king of Persia 388-399; PLRE I. 

Vararanes V Gororanes king of Persia 421-438 

Son and successor of Isdigerdes I; father of Isdigerdes II; he was 

king of Persia from 421 to 438; Noeldeke, Tabari, 85ff., 112,422-3, 

Lazarus of Pharbi 13, 18, Mich. Syr. vni 3. He made war on Rome 

in 421 and made peace in 422; Noeldeke, Tabari, 108, Soc. vn 18- 

20, Evagr.//£ 119, Proc. BP i 2.11. Called Vopopavrf; 6 lobijepbov; 

Theod. HE v 37.5, 39.6. On his names, see Justi, p. 362 n. 14. See 

stemma 48. 

Vardan Phonorary \1VM; Armenian general 451 

On the name, see Justi, p. 352 n. 9. 

An Armenian noble of the Mamikonian family; grandson through 

his mother of the catholicos Isaac (Sahak) the Great; son of Hama- 

zasp (a prince of the Mamikonians) and Isaac’s daughter Sahakanus; 

he had two brothers, Hemai'ag and Hamazasbian; he married a 

Mamikonian princess, Tesdrig; by her he had a daughter (who mar¬ 

ried a prince of the family of the Ardzruni); Genealogy of St Gre¬ 

gory, p. 44b, Elisha Vardapet, p. 224, Lazarus of Pharbi 18, 25, 

27-30, 34, 36, Mos. Chor. m 57-8, 64. 

Sent by Isaac together with Mesrop as envoys to the court of 

Theodosius II to secure recognition of Isaac’s authority in Roman 

Armenia where he was in exile; Vardan was given the title ‘strate- 

lates’ by Theodosius; Koriun, Life of Mesrop, p. 11 a, Mos. Chor. Ill 

57 (‘stratelates’). The date is uncertain, since Isaac is said to have 

written letters to both Atticus patriarch of Constantinople (died 

425) and Anatolius 10 MVM per Orientem (not in office before 431 
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at earliest). Vardan’s title was probably honorary (?MVM), con¬ 

ferred on him as a foreigner of noble family, but he may possibly 

have held the actual office of dux in Roman Armenia (dux utriusque 

Armeniae) during the period of his grandfather’s exile (usually dated 

either 425/432 or 428/435). 

He lived in Persian Armenia, probably from his grandfather’s 

return from exile until 451; he was ‘general of the Armenians and 

lord of the Mamikonians’ (cf. Lazarus of Pharbi 22, 25-34) and led 

resistance to Persian attempts to impose the religion of Zoroastria¬ 

nism on Armenia; the resistance culminated in revolt and ended in 

the battle of Avarayr (July 2, 451) where the Armenian rebels, led 

by Vardan, were heavily defeated, and Vardan with many other 

leaders was killed; Lazarus of Pharbi 22-36, Elisha Vardapct, pp. 

207-22, cf. Mos. Chor. in 58, 64, 65, 67. 

CLAVDIVS VARIVS 1 v.c. et magn., proconsul (Achaeae) 

402 

’Etu tov \afji(irpoTaTov) k(cu) fjejaXonpeneordrlau d]irt( wdrov) KX. Bapiov; 

IG vn 24 Megara (Achaea). The date is after Theodosius II became 

Augustus (on Jan. 10, 402) and during the fifteenth indiction (Sept. 

401/Aug. 402). 

(FL) Varius 2 comes domesticorum (East) 504 

[4>Xaot)io<;] Bap toe 6 pcyaXarrperreararoe teat frfiofcjraroe rwv «ca$o 

oujjnevcjv SoneoTuaov, a native of Memphis and owner of land at 

Arsinoe (yeouxuvnai ini rrje ‘ApatPoeirwv ir6Xe<oc); P. Ross.-Georf. iu 

32 (from Arsinoe, dated Sept. 12, 504). His title was probably 

honorary, as the domestici weTe ceremonial troops by this date and 

the comitiva domesticorum was conferred in order to raise the reci¬ 

pient to the grade of vir illustris; cf. Theophancs 3. 

VARVS vicarius urbis Romae 397-398 

In early 398 he published at Rome a law on the onnona;CTh XI 

1.25 (to the CRP; p(ro)p(osita) in programmate Van viri clammmi 

vicarii urbis Romae). While he was in office, he received a letter from 

Symmachus concerning Apulia and the food supply of Rome; Symm. 

Ep. DC 29 (a. 397). 

VASAK (Vasaces) dux utriusque Armenue 451 

‘He (= Vasak of Siunia, also an Armenian but of pro-Persun sym¬ 

pathies) made lying promises also to the inhabitants of the Roman 
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Empire, and he wrote a letter to a certain Vasak, one of the Mami- 

konians who are in the service of the Greeks. At this time of cala¬ 

mity, he was general of Armenia Minor and of the loyal Greek sol¬ 

diers stationed on the frontier of Persia’; he collaborated with the 

pro-Persian party inside Armenia and joined forces with them; Elisha 

Vardapet, pp. 213-14. These events occurred in 451. Armenia Minor 

comprised the civil provinces of Armenia Pritna and Armenia 

Secunda. The military command there was held by the dux Arme- 

niae.Xot. Dig. Or. xxxvni (styled ‘dux utriusque Armeniae’ bye. 

470; CJ xn 59.10). On the name, cf. Justi, p. 358 n. 6 (his pro- 

Persian homonym is in Justi, p. 357 n. 5). 

Vectius v.inl. c. 470 

One good MS (Codex Laudianus lat. 104) gives his name as 

‘Vettius’. 

Inlustris vir; highly praised by Sidonius Apollinaris; owner of a 

large country property, he fulfilled the duties of his position in 

society towards his guests and clients, but maintained a just and 

upright manner, spending much time reading the scriptures; Sido¬ 

nius described him as more priestly than a priest; he was a widower 

(his wife = Anonyma 23) with one daughter; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 9 (after 

469). Addressee of a letter, Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 13, asking him to per¬ 

suade his friend and neighbour Germanicus to turn to religion; he 

will therefore have lived near Cantillia (= Chantelle, in the Auvergne). 

VEILA comes (in Spain) 511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 260. 

Comes; killed at Barcelona in 511; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 511. 

Presumably a Visigoth. Perhaps killed for opposing Gesalicus. 

Venantia ini. fern. E VI 

A devout and zealous Christian lady to whom Fulgentius, bishop 

of Ruspe, addressed a letter on the theme of repentance; Fulgentius, 

Ep. 7 (addressed ‘dominae illustri et merito venerabili filiae Venan- 

tiae’). She was probably, like Theodorus 62, Galla 5 and Proba 1, 

also correspondents of Fulgentius, an aristocrat living in Rome. Her 

name suggests that she may have been related to the Decii. Cf. 

stemma 26. 

Venantius 1 PPO (?of Italy and Africa) 423 

crp (West) a. 422 Feb. 20, CTh xi 28.13® dat. Rav(ennae). 

ppo (?italiae) a. 423 March 9. CTh vi 23.2“ dat. Rav(ennae). 

Apparently his successor in each office was Proculus 1 (see Fasti). 
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Venantius 2 co». 507 

Son of (Petrus Marcellinus Felix) Liberius 3; Cass. IVir. u 16. 

Possibly identical with Venantius v.c. recommended to Faustus 9 

by Ennodius in 505; Ennod. Ep. IV 9. This Venantius was related to 

Ennodius (proximitas sanguinis); Ennod. Ep. v 22 (a. 506/507) 

(addressed to Venantius). 

vi R ILL VST Ris: Cass. Var. n 15 (Venantio v.i.). It 16 (illustris) 

COMES DOMESTICORVM VACANS a. 507/511: although still young 

(in tenera aetate), he was granted the titular dignity of comes domes- 

ticorum largely because of his father’s merits; Cass. Var. tl 15 (a. 

507/511; te magnifici patris meritis aestimatum comitivae domes 

ticorum vacantis honore provehimus, ut qui es clarus stemmate, 

splendeas dignitate),n 16 (a. 507/511; illustrem Vcnanlium, tarn 

suis quam patemis meritis elucentem, comitivae domesticorum 

vacantis dignitate subveximus, ut natalium splendor insitus om.-tior 

collatis redderetur honoribus). 

CONSVL (West) a. 507 with Anastasius Aug. cos. til (East): Fasti, 

XII 5339 = ILCV 3555, P. Oxy. 1890. 

VENANTIVS 3 v.sp., corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorutn 507/51 1 

In office a. 507/511, Cass. Var. in 8 (addressed 'Venantio v.s. cor 

rectori Lucaniae et Bruttiorum’), III 46 (to a certain Adeodatus; 

allegasti viri spectabilis Venantii Lucaniae et Bruttiorum pracsuhs 

odiorum te acerbitate compressum). 

Perhaps identical with Venantius the father of Tullianus [PLRE 
III); Proc. BG m 18.20. If so, he was doubtless a rich land-owner in 

Lucania. 

Venantius 4 guardian of Plutianus 507/511 

Guardian (tutor) of Plutianus; he complained to Theodenc that 

Neoterius 3 and Felix 10 had illegally taken possession of property 

belonging to Plutianus. their kinsman; Cass. Var. i 7-8 (a. 507/511 ). 

Basilius Venantius iunior 5 cos. 508. patnau* 

Basilius Venantius iunior; Fasti. Venantius iunior; Rossi I 934- 

935, Not. Scav. 1890. p. 393,.4£ 1923, 78. Bull. Comm. 1949/50 

(App.) 58 n. 22 (cf. Rossi I 936 Venantius alius iunior). Venantius; 

elsewhere. 

He was probably son of the consul of 484, Decius Manus Venan 

tius Basilius 13. See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 508 with Celer 2 (East): Fasti, Ro*»i I 934-6, 
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AE 1923, 78..Vo/. Scav. 1890, p. 393.Bull. Comm. 1949/50 (App.) 

58 n. 22, C/L Ml 1498 (Rossi I 937-938 could be* this consul or 

Venantius Basilius 13 cos. 484). 

PATRICIVS: he had been made patneius by 511; Cass. Var. m 36 

(a. 507/511; magnificus vir putricius Venantiusl. Called ‘patricius’ 

in 533;Cass. \'ar. tx 23. 

He had several sons, among them Paulinus (cos. 534) (PLREm), 

who themselves became consuls; Cass. l'ar. L\ 23 (a. 533; he was 

still alive). Another son was Decius (cos. 529) (PLRE Ill). 

Possibly identical with Venantius 'quondam patricius’, former 

owner of property in Samnium; Greg. Dial, l.l. 

Involved in a legal dispute w ith Firminus 5; Cass. I or. in 36. 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 

Glabrio Venantius Faustus 

Venantius Opilio 

VENERANDVS (v.c.); bishop of Clermont ?EV 

Venerandus ex senatoribus episcopus ordmatur (at Clermont after 

the death of bishop Artemius); Greg. Tur. HF a 13. 

VENERIA (?c.f.) 405 

Daughter of Vallovicus; she met bishop Palladius at Rome in 405; 

Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

VENVSTVS senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32123. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

VERA (?c.f.) EV 

A pilgrim (presumably to the Holy Land) whose example St 

Jerome urged Iulianus 4 to follow (domestica sanctae Verae exempla 

sectare); Jer. Ep. 118.7 (a. 407). The use of 'domestica* suggests 

that Vera and Iulianus were related; if so, she was probably a claris- 

sima femina. 

Vera saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schanfeld. p. 261. 

Saio; instructed by Theoderic to organize the transport of some 
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Gepids through Venetia and Liguria to Gaul (dcvotioni tuae prac 

senti auctoritate delegamus ut multitudincm Gepidarum, quarn feci- 

mus ad Gallias custodiae causa properarc, per Venetiam atque Ligu- 

riam sub omni facias moderatione transire); Cass. Var. V 10 (a. 523/ 

526; addressed ‘Verani saioni’). 

VERANIVS (c.v.) bishop of Vencc MV 

Son of Eucherius 3 (bishop of Lyons), who dedicated one of his 

works to him; younger brother of Salonius 2; Gennad. de vir. ill. 64. 

Eucherius, Formulae Spiritalis Intelligentiae ad Veranium {= PL 50, 

727ff.). His mother was Galla 2. 

He was a pupil of Salvian at Larins; Salvian, Ep. 8.2. 

Bishop of Vence (Vintium): he had become bishop by 450; PI. 

54, 887 (joint author of a letter to Pope Leo in 450). Possibly still 

alive in c. 475; cf. CSEL 21, 165 (if he is identical with the Vcnanus 

(sic) there named). 

Verenianus relative of Honorius 408/409 

Bepemw; Soz. Beprjvuudx;; Zos. Verinianus; Oros. 

Brother of Didymus 1; Zos. vi 4.4, Soz. tx 12.1, Oros. vtt 40.5. 

He had two other brothers, Theodosiolus and Lagodius; Zos. Vl 4.4, 

Soz. ix 12.1. They were relatives, probably cousins, of the emperor 

Honorius; Zos. v 43.2, vi 1.1, 4.3-4, Soz. ix 11.4, cf. Olymp. fr. 16 

(tcov ape\l/iu)v avrov). They were natives of Spain, noble and rich 

(nobiles et locupletes);Oros. vn 40.5. 

Verenianus and Didymus led opposition to the usurpers Constan¬ 

tine III and Constans in Spain; they had initial successes against 

Constans’ troops in Lusitania, but were eventually taken prisoner 

with their wives, sent to Constantine 111 in Gaul, and executed; Zo*. 

v 43.2, vi 1.1, 4.3-4, 5.1-2, Soz. ix 11.4-12.1, Oros. vn 40.5. For 

further details, see Didymus 1. 

VERIMODVS (?v.c.) E/MV 

The name appears to be Germanic; cf. e.g. Bcremud (?the same 

name), Thorismodus. 

Alluded to as ‘pignus pads’ with Darius 2; Aug. Ep, 229.2, 231.7 

(pignus pacis apud te depositum nostmmque utrique duh issimum). 

He sent greetings to Augustine through Darius; Aug. Ep. 230.6 

(filius noster Verimodus multum salutat beatitudinem tuam). Since 

he was a hostage for peace with Darius, possibly in the war against 

Bonifatius, he may have been a person close to the latter, perhaps 

a son;cf. de Lepper, pp. 67-8, 71. 
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Aelia Verina Augusta; wife of Leo I M/L V 

Full name; Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., p. 165), coins (J. 

Sabatier. Descr. gen. des monnaies byz. I 134). 

Sister of Basiliscus 2; Prise, fr. 42. 1'. Dan. StyL 69, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 475, Jord. Rom. 337, Zach. HE tv 12. Proc. BV i 6.2, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 399, 401, Joh. Mai. 372, 378. Evagr. HE ii 16, hi 3, 

Theoph. AM 5956, 5961, 5967, Cedr. I 607, 615, Zon. xtv 1.23, 

Suid. B 163, 263. She also had a sister whose husband was Zuzus; 

V. Dan. StyL 69. Armatus was her nephew; 1’. Dan. Styl. 69, Malch. 

fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970, Evagr. HE ill 24, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. XTV 

2.14. A relation of hers married Iulius Nepos; Malch. fr. 10. 

Wife of the emperor Leol; V. Dan. StyL 38. Jord. Rom. 337, Joh. 

Mai. 372, Evagr. HE n 16, Cedr. I 607, 615, Zon. xtv 1.12, Suid. B 

263. They were married before Leo became emperor (in 457); 

Theoph. .AM 5971. Mother of Ariadne and Leontia 1. and mother- 

in-law of the emperor Zeno and Marcianus 17; L. Dan. Styl. 65, 69, 

.Anon. Val. 9.39, Theod. Lect. Epit. 420, Jord. Rom. 339, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 475, Joh. Mai. 375, Evagr. HE n 15, 17,m 26, Joh. Ant. fr. 

211.4, Theoph. AM 5965, 5971, Zon. xrv 1.12-13. She gave birth 

to a son (who died in 463, aged 5 months; cf. Leo 6); 1". Dan. StyL 

38. See stemmata 7 and 8. 

AVGVSTA: Coins (in J. Sabatier; see above). Joh. Mai. 372, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.12, Theoph. AM 5956, 5961. 

She died during the siege of the Fort of Papyrius in or soon after 

484 and was later taken for burial to Constantinople; Joh. Mai. 389, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6, 214.12, Theoph. AM 5975. 

VERONICI AN VS l v.sp. 438 

Vir spectabilis; appointed with the constitutionarii Anastasius 14 

and Martinus 5 on Dec. 25, 438, to make copies of the Codex Theo- 

dosianus-, Cesta Theod. 7. 

Veronicianus 2 v.d., secretanus sacri consistorii (East) 451 

0 ko&oolujpcvoc oTjKpTjrapux: rod deiau Kovourropiov (vir devotissimus 

et secretarius (also ‘a secretis’) sacri consistorii, Latin version); 

present at the Council of Chalcedon where he read out documents, 

acted as translator and edited the acta-, ACOec. it i.i, pp. 65, 94, 311, 

403 (Greek) - II iii.i, pp. 40, 47, 48, 49. etc. (Latin). Also mentioned 

in the summary of the council in Liberat. Brer. 13 (a secretis). 

He was probably an agens in rebus (cf. Constantinus 5 and Jones, 

LRE n 574 with n. 22). 
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Veronicianus 3 grammaticus LV/EV'I 

O -ypaju^anKoc; acquaintance of Dionysius of Antioch; Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 3. 

FL. LEONTIYS BERONICIANVS 4: v.c., praescs Thebaidis 

L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

VERVS 1 (Pall. Hist. Laus. 66): PLRE i. 

VER VS 2 (?v.c.) (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius, bishop of Limoges (c. 485/ 

507): Ruric. Ep. n 23 (addressed ‘domino devinctissimo semperquc 

magnifico Vero’). The form of address suggests that he was an 

aristocrat. 

Vestina ini.fern. L IV/F. V 

Pope Innocent I (401-417) built a basilica of SS Gervasius and 

Protasius at Rome ‘ex devotione cuiusdam inlustris feminae Ves- 

tinae’; she made provision for its construction in her will, and also 

left endowments to support it; Lift. Pont. 42.3-4. 

Vetericus Ostrogothic noble M V 

His name is spelt ‘Vitirichus’ in Jord. Get. 174; ‘Vetericus’ in 

Jord. Get. 81,251, 298. On the name, sec Schonfeld. p 264. 

.An Amal; son of Beremud who took him to live among the Visi 

goths under Theoderic I (a. 418/451); father of Euthancus (= FI. 

Eutharicus Cilliga); Jord. Get. 81, 174-5, 251, 298. See stemma 37 

He may be identical with the Vitericus who flourished c. 439 and 

fought with distinction on behalf of the Romans; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

439 (Vitericus rei publicac nostrae fidelis et multis dorumrntis belli 

cis clarus habebatur). This man was presumably a barbarian ally of 

Rome, but the date could be too early for him to be identical with 

the Amal. The latter’s dates are obscure, but his son F.uthancu* mav 

have been still a young man in 515. 

VETRANISSA (r.f.) V VJ 

Wife of Valentinianus 2 r.c.; mother of Leontia 2; v 11»78 + p 

1026 = ILCV 2168 Aquileia. 

Vettius (Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 9, 13): see Vectius. 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 
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VIATOR I comes (West) 480 

Viator and Ovida, ‘comites’ of lulius Nepos in Dalmatia, trea¬ 

cherously murdered him near Salona in 480 ; Marcell. com. s.a. 480. 

FI. Viator 2 consul 495 

Full name; Coll. Avell. 103, P. Oxy. 1889, 1975. 

consvl (West) a. 495 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

Rossi I 914-19, CIL v 6468, xn 931.1724, P. Oxy. 1889, 1975, 

Coli Avell. 95, 103. 

In P. Oxy. 1889 and 1975 he is styled d €v5o£6raro<:. 

VIRI YrS VIBIFS: consularis Campaniae IV/V; PLRE i. 

Vibius Barbarus Probianus 

Vicarius vir sublimis; in high office (in Italy) 508 

Styled ‘sublimis vir’; he was a ‘judex’ who was under attack from 

low-ranking persons; Ennodius asked Avienus 2 to help him out of 

his difficulties; Ennod. Ep. vn 18 (a. 508; si iudex vilium personarum 

laboret iniuriis, nescio utrum possit ab hoc onere alios sublevare, cui 

ipse subcumbit). 

In Ennod. Ep. vm 23 ‘vicarius’ is the name of the office, not of a 

person. 

Victor 1 tribunus (? military) (East) 404/407 

'O Tpi^ovvot;; owner of a eunuch who was made bishop of Ephesus 

during the final exile of John Chrysostom; Pall. Dial., p. 92, Phot. 

Bibl. 96. 

Victor 2 consul 424 

consvl (East) a. 424: Fasti. The Western consul in this year, FI. 

Castinus 2, was not recognized in the East. Victor was not recognized 

in the West. For CJ l 30.1, cf. Castinus 2. 

Victor 3 advocate (Pat Salona) E/M V 

Advocatus; died aged 30; buried at Salona on Oct. 3, 431; in 9516 

= ILCV 745a Salona. 

Victor 4 QSP (West) 467-468 

QSP of .Anthemius in late 467 and early 468 when Sidonius Apol- 

linaris composed and delivered his Panegyric on Anthemius at Rome; 
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Victor was himself a poet of repute and Sidomus flatteringly des¬ 

cribes him as one from whom he will always be ready to learn; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. i (praef. ad pan.), vv. 23-8 (sic nos, o Caesar, nostri spes 

maxima saecli, post magnos proceres parvula tura damus, audacter 

docto coram Victore canentes, aut Phoebi aut vestro qui solcl ore 

loqui; qui licet aeterna sit vobis quaestor in aula, aeternum nobis illc 

magister erit). Perhaps Sidonius had once studied under him. 

VICTOR 5 v.sp., patronus (Pfisci) 470 

V.s., patronus; buried near Nola on April 8, 470;x 1343 * /Z.CT 

248 adn. near Nola. Presumably a patronus fisci\ had he been patron 

of e.g. Nola, one would have expected a clearer indication of the 

fact. 

Victor 6 brother of Procopius of Gaza L V/E VI 

Brother of Procopius 8 of Gaza; addressee of Proc. Gaz. F.p. 28 

(addressed EUropi. dSeX^cj). 

Victor 7 v.glor. (East) L V/E VI 

'0 er'Sofdraroe Burcop; mentioned in a letter of Aeneas of Gaza as 

a mutual acquaintance of himself and Marinianus 2; Acn. Gaz. 

Ep. 11. 

Victor (Vector) 8 bishop (in Raetia) V/Vl 

The ‘Vector ver inluster preses' of CIL xni 5252-3 = JLCY 202, 

at Curia Raetorum, was a bishop. 

VICTOR 9 (v.c.) 504-511 

Acquaintance of Ennodius who styles him ‘sublimis et magmheus 

vir domnus Victor’ and describes him as ‘vir antistitum moribus con 

gruens’; Ennod. Ep. ill 1 (a. 504). Addressee of a letter from Enno¬ 

dius; styled ‘sublimitas tua’; he had commended the son o! a friend. 
Paulus, to Ennodius. and having disclaimed any right to be regarded 

as learned and eloquent is flattered by Ennodius as being both; 

Ennod. Ep. ix 8 (a. 511). 

VICTOR 10 v.sp., censitor Sialiae 525, 527 

Victor and Witigisclus, ‘spectabiles viri. Siciliae provinewe censi 

tores’, having been ordered not to collect excessive taxes for the 

fourth indiction (a. 525/526), now had to repay any excess;Cass. 
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Var. ix 11 (a. 526/527). They are criticized for slowness in attend¬ 

ing at court when summoned first by Theoderic and then by Atha- 

laric, and had now to repay excess taxes collected by them in the 

fourth indiction; Cass. Var. L\ 12 (a. 526/527; addressed ‘Victori et 

U'itigisclo w. ss.*). 

Claudius Marius Victor 1 1 (or Victorinus) rhetor (at Marseilles); 

poet PE/MV 

Author of a version (extant) of the Genesis story in Latin verse, 

called the Alethia, in three books preceded by a verse preface; in 

the MSS he is referred to as ‘Claudius Marius Victor orator Massi- 

liensis’; CSEL 16 (ed. Schenkl). pp. 359, 363, 384, 405, 436. 

Probably identical with ‘Victorinus rhetor Massiliensis’, who ‘ad 

filii sui Aetherii personam commcntatus est In Genesi' in four books 

in verse, but who ‘utpote saeculari litteratura occupatus homo et 

nullius magisterio in Divinis Scripturis exercitatus, levioris ponderis 

sententias figuravit’, and who died under Valentinian III and Theo¬ 

dosius II (i.e. 425/450); Gennad. devxr. ill. 61. 

See further C. Schenkl, CSEL 16. pp. 346ff.; also cf. Schanz- 

Hosiusiv 2, pp. 363-5. 

VICTORIA c.f. 407-425 

Memoriae clarissimae femin(a)e Victoriae; she died aged 18 years 

8 months and was buried at Cartennae on Dec. 29, 425 -,AE 1967, 

648 a mosaic at Cartennae (Mauretania) (dated to year 386 of the 

provincial era). 

VICTORI ANVS 1 proconsul Carthaginis 484 

Native of Hadrumetum and proconsul of Carthage (Adrumetinae 

civitatis civis Victorianus tunc proconsul Carthaginis) under Huneric; 

he possessed great riches and was trusted by the Vandal king, but in 

484 he refused to abandon the catholic faith and become an Arian 

and was martyred; Viet. Vit. ni 27. He is commemorated in the 

Martyrologium Romanum under March 23. 

TA SCI VS VICTOR I AN VS 2 v.c.. editor of Livy L IV/E V 

Editor of the first ten books of Livy, which he dedicated to the 

Symmachi;sufcscri/7rio to Books I-X of Livy (Victorianus v.c. emen- 

dabam domnis Symmachis), cf. Schanz-Hosius n4, 323. 

He also revised the translation by Nicomachus (= Nicomachus 

Flavianus 15, in PLRE i) of Philostratus’ Life of Apollonius of 
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Tyana; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.1 (Apollonii Pythagorici vitam, non ut 

Nicomachus senior e Philostrati sed ut Tascius Victorianus c Nico- 

machi schedio exscripsit). 

Victorinianus v.inl. et primiscriniarius (in Africa) L V/E Y'l 

The poet FI. Felix 19 wrote a ‘Postulatio honoris aput Victori- 

nianum virum inlustrem et primiscriniarium’j/inf/i. Lat. 1254. 

Victorinianus was of noble ancestry and served at the king's court; 

vv. 37-8 (sic priscos vincas atavos clarosque parentes ct placido rcgi 

nuntius orsa feras). Felix wrote in Africa in the reign of Thrasamund 

(a. 496/523), at whose court Victorinianus presumably served. The 

post of primiscriniarius does not occur in the imperial administra¬ 

tion; in view of its status, it perhaps corresponded at the Vandal 

court to the magister officiorum, who had the sacra scrima under 

him, at the imperial court. The primiscrinius was an official of much 

lower standing; cf. Jones, LRE n 584, 587, 597. The view of Cour- 

tois, Les Vandales et I'Afrique, 253, 255, that the primiscriniarius 

was an official similar to the notarii is unlikely because of the man’s 

inlustris status. 

Victorinus 1 v.inl., comes 417 

Friend of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 493. 

Native of Toulouse, where he lived until its capture by the V’isi 

goths in 414; he then settled in Etruria; Rut. Nam. de red, suo l 

495-6 (errantem Tuscis considere conpulit agris et colerc externos 

capta Tolosa lares). 

VICARIVS britanniarvm before 414: in earlier, happier days he was 

vicarius Britanniarum; Rut. Nam. de red. suo t 499-504 (conscius 

Oceanus virtutum, conscia Thyle et quaecumque ferox arva Bn tan 

nus arat, qua praefectorum vicibus frenata potestas perpetuum 

magni foenus amoris habet. Extremum pars ilia quidem discessit in 

orbem, sed tanquam medio rector in orbe fuit). 

v. inl., COMES a. 417: he had recently become vir mlustns comes 

but chose to live in rural retirement rather than pursue an active 

career in the administration; Rut. Nam. de red. suo l 507-8 (illustris 

nuper sacrae comes additus aulae contempsit summos runs amore 

gradus) (the poem was written in late 417, cf. Rutilius Namatunus), 

Victorinus 2 rhetor L V 

Son of Lampadius 3; native of Antioch; author of panegynu on 

consuls and the emperor (thrarocouc xai 0aodutoiK XoyotK) under the 
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reign of Zeno; he lived to an advanced age; Phot. Bibl. 101. His 

writings were known to Photius. 

AXXIl'S V1CTORISYS 3: v.c., corrector Lucaniae et Bmttiorum 

IV/V; PLRE I. 

FI. Victorinus 4 Pdomesticus of the Batavi 

seniores (West) L IV/E V 

(?)D(omesticus) n(umeri) Bataorum seniorum; died aged about 

35; buried in the military cemetery at Concordia; V 8761 = JLCV 
481 Concordia. The letters ‘d.n.' may however represent ‘denumero’. 

This cemetery was in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. 

FL. VICTORINVS 5 v.p.. comes (West) ?V 

V.p., comes; husband of Perellia Romana 2, father of FI. Vic¬ 

torinus 6, FI. Romana 1 and FI. Celsus 3 who are ‘natione Itali, 

dves Aquileienses’; v 1658 = ILCV 284 Aquileia. 

FI. Victorinus 6 ?V 

Son of FI. Victorinus 5 and Perellia Romana 2, brother of FI. 

Romana l and FI. Celsus 3; they were Italians from Aquileia; V 

1658 = ILCV 284 Aquileia. 

VICTORIVS l: proconsul Africae 398;/>£/?£ 1. 

Victorius 2 rhetor IV/V 

One of several famous rhetors whose qualities Sidonius describes 

Sapaudus as surpassing; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10.3 (dulcedo Victorii). 

Victorius 3 poet E/M V 

Paternal uncle of Iustinus 2 and Sacerdos; a man of noble charac¬ 

ter and much learning (vir ut egregius sic undecumque doctissimus); 

author of verses (potentissime condidit versus); his nephews inheri¬ 

ted his property;Sid. Ap. Ep. v 21. 

VICTOR I VS 4 ? comes et dux Aquitaniac Primae c. 470-c. 479 

(The evidence of the sources is here presented first, followed by 

a discussion about his dates and titles). 

Euricus autem Gothorum rex Victorium ducem super septem 

civitates praeposuit anno quarto decimo regni sui. Qui protinus 

Arvemis adveniens civitatem addere voluit .... Fuit autem Arvemis 

annis novem .... Ipse vero dum nimium sset in amore mulierum 

luxuriosus et ab Arvemis vcreretur inter fici, Rom am aufugit: ibique 
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similem tentans exercere luxuriam, lapidibus est obrutus. Host cuius 

excessum regnavit Euricus annos quattuor: obiit autcm anno vtge- 

simo septimo regni sui; while at Clermont Victorius had several reli¬ 

gious buildings erected; he was also responsible for the imprisonment 

and execution of Eucherius 4; Greg. Tur. HF n 20. Comes (in 477); 

patron and friend of Sidonius Apollinaris (amplissimi viri Victoni 

comitis devotione praeventus, quern iure saeculari patrontim, iure 

ecclesiastico filium excolo ut cliens, ut pater diligo); a devout Chris¬ 

tian, present at the deathbed of the monk Abraham whose funeral 

expenses were met by him; Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 17.1-2 (a. 477). Perhaps 

identical with the unnamed ‘patronus’ mentioned by Sidonius in c. 

477; Sid. Ap. Ep. IV 10.2. Dux, qui super septem civitatcs princi 

patum, Eurico Gothorum rege indulgente, susceperat; present at 

Clermont when Abraham died there; Greg. Tur. V. Pair. 3. Dux . 

present at Clermont; Greg. Tur. Glor. Conf. 33. Dux; he fled to 

Italy with Apollinaris 3 (son of Sidonius) and was killed in Rome; 

Greg. Tur. Glor. Mart. 44. 

?COMES ET DVX AQVITANIAE PRIMAE (under the Visigoths) C. 470- 

c. 479. His exact titulature and dates arc uncertain. The chronology 

given by Gregory (HF n 20) cannot be correct, since his figure for 

the reign of Euric (a. 466-484) is ten years too many. It seems clear 

that Victorius was firstly ‘dux super septem civitatcs’ and subse 

quently added the Auvergne to his territory. His original appoint¬ 

ment must have been over an area adjacent to the Auvergne and it 

therefore comprised part of Aquitania Prima. The cities of Aquitania 

Prima, excluding the Auvergne, were in fart seven in number (Bitu- 

riges, Gabali, Lemovices. Cadurci, Ruteni, Albigensc* and Vellavi); 

cf. Notitia Galliarum (in Chron.Min. t 603-4). This area was in Visi 

gothic hands by 470;Sid. Ap. Ep. vil 5.3 (dc urbibus Aquitanicar 

Primae solum oppidum Arvernum Romanorum reliquum partihus 

bella fecerunt). The acquisition could have been completed only 

very' recently since in 469 Gabali was still Roman; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 

13.2. Victorius could therefore have been appointed as early as 470. 

He will have held the appointment by 475, since it was only in that 

year that Clermont fell into the hands of the Visigoths (cf. Steven*. 

Sidonius Apollinaris, 158ff. and Appendix F); it was presumably 

added to Victorius* territory immediately on its acquisition. 

There is no evidence that Victorius bore the style ‘comes’ before 

477, and it is therefore possible that he remained dux over his pre 

vious territory and became comes ewitatis Arvemensu in 475. This 

may find support in the fact that he is still called ‘dux . . . super 

septem civitates’ while at Clermont (Greg. Tur. V. Pair. 3). However 
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the nature of Gregory's testimony is not such that it can be pressed 

on a matter concerning the technicalities of titulature, and it is per¬ 

haps more likely that the addition of the Auvergne to his territory 

involved no change in Victorius’ titles, and that he had been a comes 
et dux from his first appointment by Euric over the “septem civi- 

tates’. 

The date of Victorius’ downfall and death was probably in 479 or 

480. This would agree with Gregory's date of four vears before 

Euric’s death. It could also explain the figure of nine years given by 

Gregory for Victorius’ stay at Clermont; nine years is improbable 

as his death would then have occurred in 484, the year in which 

Euric died; but if nine years was the period during which he held 

office, it could have nin from 470 down to 479. His downfall cer¬ 

tainly occurred no earlier than 479 since Sidonius would hardly 

have used such warm language about him in his letters after this 

event; it therefore took place after the letters of Sidonius were pub¬ 

lished in 478/479. 

Victorius M. 

Videmer 1 ruler of the Ostrogoths c. 451-c. 473 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 263. 

Son of Vandalarius; Jord. Get. 80. Brother of Valamer and Theo- 

demer 2;Jord. Get. 80, 199. Father of Videmer 2; Jord. Get. 284. 

See stemmata 37 and 39. 

He and his brothers were rulers o\er the Ostrogoths, Valamer 

being the senior; Jord. Get. 252-3. Videmer was the youngest of 

the three; Jord. Get. 278. 

In 451 he and his brothers commanded the Ostrogothic troops in 

the armv of Attila at the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; lord. Get. 
199. 

After the settlement of the Ostrogoths in Pannonia in c. 454 fol¬ 

lowing Attila’s death, Videmer ruled the territory lying between 

that of his brothers;Jord. Get. 268. 

He took part in the warfare with Rome from 459 to 461/2 over 

the non-payment to the Goths of their annual subsidy; Jord. Get. 
268-71. 

In c. 469 he took part with Fheodemer in the defeat of the 

Suevcs and their allies;Jord. Get. 278. Later he was sent by Theo- 

demer to attack Italy, then under Glycerins (a. 473/4); he entered 

Italy but died soon afterwards, leavine his son to continue the cam¬ 

paign; Jord. Get. 283-4. Rom. 347. 
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Videmer 2 Ostrogothic leader 473/474 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 263. 

Son of Videmer 1; he accompanied his father on the invasion of 

Italy in 473/4 and took over command of the campaign on his 

father’s death; by means of gifts Glycerius persuaded him to leave 

Italy and go to Gaul, where he and his followers united themselves 

with the Visigoths and lost their separate identity; Jord. Get. 284, 

Rom. 347. Cf. Vittamer (possibly the same man). Sec stemma 37. 

Vig. . . ?vir gloriosissimus (East) 511/512 

+ tTroi(r))o(ev) oKTooiooevoKoraT Bty .. /71cw; IGLS 1532 ter. at Oum 

Hibar (West of the Jebel Hass, near Apamea; dated in year 823 of 

the Seleucid era = 511/512 A.D.). The editors of IGLS restore as 

6 KTidoiTnX Mb)o($)<yraT(<x:) Iky ... 

Vigilantia sister of the emperor Justinian F,/M VI 

Sister of FI. Petrus Sabbatius lustinianus 7 (= the emperor Justi¬ 

nian I); mother of Iustinus, Marcellus and Praeiecta (PLRE ni); Proc. 

BVn 24.3, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 567. Wife of Dulcissimus (? a Dulcidius); 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 567.3 with Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 743 n. 2. See 

stemma 10. 

Vigilantius com. dom. equ. (West) 408; Mag. Equ. (West) 409 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (EQVnvM?)(West) a. 408: after the death of 

Stilicho (PLRE i), Honorius placed Olympius 2's nominees in mill 

tary commands, making Vigilantius comes domesticorum (r^ ru* 

SoneoTiKuv fXp BlyeXdmuov cnorrioac): Zos. V 36.3. His eventual sut 

cessor as magister equitum (see below) had previously been comes 

domesticorum equitum (see Allobichus); perhaps the same was true 

of Vigilantius; see Fasti. 

MAG. eqv. (West) a. 409: after Olympias’ fall in 409 Vigilantius 

and Turpilio were arrested and sentenced to exile but were mur 

dered immediately by their escort, allegedly on orders from the PPO 

lovius 3; Zos. v 47.2-3. "Ijmipxoc; he was succeeded by Allobichus; 

Zos.v 48.1. 

Vigilas (BcytXac) interpres (East) (?448-)450 

An official interpreter (n)p roO ipurpkux rdfcp). used in 

negotiations with the Huns; Prise, fr. 8 [FUG tv, p. 77). He accom 

panied Anatolius 10 on an embassy to Attila (perhaps in 448); Prm 

fr. 8 (pp. 80-2). In 449 he acted as interpreter dunng Edecn's 
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embassy to Constantinople; Prise, fr. 7. He served on the embassy 

ot Maximinus 11 in 449, and was privy to the plan to assassinate 

Attila; Prise, frr. 7, 8 (pp. 77, 80-2). Having returned to Constanti¬ 

nople with Eslas ostensibly to collect fugitives demanded by Attila, 

in fact to collect the money to pay for Attila’s murder, Vigilas went 

back to Attila’s court accompanied by his son; there he was arrested 

and ordered to explain the money; Prise, fr. 8 (pp. 83, 94-5), 12. 

After threats to his son he revealed the plot, and was kept prisoner 

while his son went to collect a ransom; Prise, fr. 8 (p. 95). His son 

returned (in 450) with 50 pounds of gold and Vigilas was released; 

Prise, fr. 14. 

The interpretes formed a palatine officium subject to the magister 
officiorum; Jones, LRE n 584. 

VIGILIVS 1 vicarius Hispaniarum 401 Sept. 10 

CThi 15.16°. 

( V)IGIL1 P'S 2 v.c., scriniarius (East); Ppater dvitatis 

(of Gortyn) V/VI 

'EffiaiyiXtot rbv XapupdraTov onpiviapiov kcu narpdc ttk noaveve (sic); 

CIG 8835 Gortyn (Crete). The text should presumably be read: 'E»ri 

BljiXlou too \apnpordrou OKpiviapiou icai jrarpoc rrjc rrdAeux (so the editors 

of CIG). Cf. also M. Guarducci, Inscr. Cret. rv 461. 

VIGILIVS 3 v.c. V/VI 

V.c.; died aged about 45; buried near Luna;xi 1412 = ILCV 144 

near Luna. 

VIGILIVS 4 Pope 537-555 

Son of loannes 67; brother of Reparatus 1 ;Lib. Pont. 61, Proc. 

BGi 26.2, Cass. Var. ix 7. Therefore of senatorial family. See 

stemma 25. 

He was a deacon by 531, became papal apoensiarius at Constan¬ 

tinople in 535/536, and was made Pope in 537. He died in 555. See 

further ODCC, pp. 1440-1 with bibliography. 

Wilia 1 Pspecial commissioner (of Theoderic) 507/511 

On the name, w hich is Germanic, see Scbonfeld, p. 265. 

He and Domitianus 7 were reminded by Theoderic of the need 

for them to maintain justice and were instructed to see that estates 

illegally occupied by Goths were restored to their owners; Cass. Var. 
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118 (a. 507/511; to Domitianus and Wilia). Wilia was evidently a 

Goth. He and Domitianus probably undertook a special commission 

to enquire into this abuse. 

He was perhaps identical with Wilia 2. 

Wilia 2 comes patrimomi 526 

On the name, see Wilia 1. 

V(ir) i(nlustris), comes patrimonii, under Theoderic and Athalaric, 

addressee of Cass. Var. v 18 (a. 523/526 before June 13), ix 13 (a. 

526/527). Also mentioned as ‘comes patrimonii' in Cass. Var v 

19-20 (same date as v 18). 

Wiliarit l wealthy Goth E VI 

On the name, see Schbnfeld, p. 265. 

Adulescens; nephew of Boio whom he accused of misusing pro¬ 

perty formerly belonging to his father and now rightfully his; Cass 

Var. i 38 (a. 507/511). Evidently a Goth. 

Perhaps identical with Viliarid (PLRE III). 

Wiliarit 2 eunuch (in Italy) E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 265. 

Eunuchus; died aged about 55; buried at Rome on Feb. 11,532; 

vi 9379 = Rossi 11028 = 1LCV 356. Perhaps a palatine eunuch. 

Wiliarius v.inl., comes (?in Italy) 525/526 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, pp. 265-6. 

Illustris vir comes; he was with Theodertc's army (apparently as 

commander) in 525/526; Cass. Var. v 23 (a. 525/526). The location 

of the army is uncertain; Theoderic here instructs the PPO Italiae 

Abundantius 3 to provide 'annonas et navigia’ so that reinforcements 

can reach it. 

Wiligis **6° 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 266. 

Ordered to bring com-supplies from Ravenna to Theodertc’s 

court, currently in Liguria; Cass. Var. 1! 20 (a. 507/511 ; addressed 

‘Wiligis saioni’). 

WILITANCVS dux (West) 523/526 

On the name, see Schftnfeld, p. 266. 

Styled ‘sublimitas tua’; he was to conduct a trial for adultery; 

Cass. Var. V 33 (a. 523/526; addressed ‘Wilitanco duct*). 
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Yinccntius 1 Mag. Equ. (in Italy) 408 

'O tcjv inneuv fn/outievocx he was one of the high officials (for the 

others, see Chariobaudes) killed by mutinous soldiers on Aug. 13, 

408. at ricinum; Zos. V 32.4 (for the date, cf. Cons. Ital. s.a. 408 = 

Excerpta Sangallensia I. He will have been magister eqnitum in prae- 

senti. 

Yincentius 2 \.d.. agens in rebus (West) 411 

Present at Carthage on June 8. 41 1, at the third session of the 

religious conference of catholics and Donatists; Gesta Coll. Carth. 

Ill 1 = Mansi rv 181b. See Taurillus for the text. 

Yincentius 3 Mag. Mil. (under the Visigoths) (?465-)473 

He may be identical with ‘filius noster illustris Yincentius’ (in 

Spain) who urged the bishops of Tarraconensis to write to Pope 

Hilarus in 465; Hilarus, Ep. 14 (Thiel) (= PL 58, 16) (the letter from 

the bishops, dated 30 Dec. 465). If ‘illustris’ is here used correctly, 

Yincentius was perhaps already vir inlustris in 465, and so might 

have been magister militum then; perhaps he succeeded Arborius; 

cf. Fasti. The letter docs in fact imply that he was newly arrived in 

Spain, bringing news of Pope Hilarus. 

Dux Hispaniarum: in 473 he and Hcldefredus besieged Tarraco 

and seized coastal cities in Spain for the Yisigothic king Euric; 

Chron. Gall. 511. n. 652 (s.a. 473). In spite of the title ‘dux', he 

could base been already magister militum-, cf. e.g. FI. Astyrius. 

MVM a. 473: also in 473 he was sent by Euric to invade Italy (ab 

Eurico rege quasi magister militum missus); he was defeated and 

killed by Alla and Sindila; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 653 (s.a. 473). 

VISCESTIVS 4 (?v.c.) c. 469 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius ApoIIinaris describing the 

trial and condemnation of Arvandus; he had asked for a full account 

(dumnationis suae ordinem exposcis |; Sid. Ap. Ep. t 7 (a. 469). Per¬ 

haps a Gallic senator. 

Vincentius 5 poet ?V/E VI 

Author of verses preserved in the Codex Salmasianus, Antk. Lat. I 

279. Most poets represented in the Codex Salmastanus lived in Africa 

in the fifth or early sixth century; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2. pp. 71-4. 
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FI. Vincentius 6 PPO Galliarum 397-400; cos. 401 

Full name; Rossi I 494-7, 500, P. Grenf. il 80, Stud. Pal. XX 113. 

Vincentius; elsewhere. 

IN OFFICE (?vicarivs) (West) a. 395 July 5: addressee of CTh xv 

1.33 (have, Vincenti, k(arissime) nobis) (on the repair of moetua 

publica in the provinces). As he was not yet PPO (cf. Fasti'), he was 

perhaps a vicarius. 

PPO galllarvm a. 397-400; 397 Dec. 18, CJ m 13.5 (PPO Gal¬ 

liarum); 398 Feb. 11, CTh 15.1 l®; 398 Feb. 18, CTh vn 14.1®+ viu 

5.58a (about Spain); 399 June 19, CTh xi 1.26 (PPO Galliarum); 

399 Sept. 13, CTh XII 15.1“; 400 Jan. 17, CTh vil 8.6“; 400 May 17, 

CTh vil 18.10 (PPO Galliarum); 400 June 18, CTh t 15.15 (alludes lo 

the vicarius Septem Provinc\arum)\ 400 June 29, CTh iv 23.1 ♦ XII 

19.1-3 (PPO Galliarum); 400 June 29s (MSS June 1 l),C/xi 48.13 

(PPO Galliarum);400 Dec. 9, CTh vrn 5.61®. A Chnstian, he was 

acquainted with St Martin of Tours; Sulp. Sev. Dial, I 25.6 (mrmini 

Vincentium praefectum, virum egregium et quo nullus sit intra 

Gallias omni virtutum genere praestantior, dum Turonos practcnrct, 

a Martino saepius poposcisse, ut ei convivium in suo monasteries 

daret). Symmachus wrote letters to him; Symm. Ep. IX 9 (for Zeno 

dorus 4), 25. In Ep. IX 25 he is asked to assist Symmachus* agents 

to buy horses in Spain and to renew the equorum tractoriar granted 

by his predecessor Theodorus 9. 

CONSVL (West) a. 401 with FI. Fravitta (PURE l) (F,ast): Fasti, 

Rossi I 494-503, P. Grenf. It 80, Stud. Pal. XX 11 3, Soz. vin 4.21. 

Ioannes Vincomalus Mag. Off. (Fast) 451-452; cos. 453 

Full name;Theod. Lect. Epit. 387 = Theoph. AM 5957 ( luxWr^ 6 

wtcltikos 6 ttriK^v fcoF BiyKopriXoti). Vincomalus; elsewhere. 

mag. off. (East) a. 451-452; b^Aym/wr, present at court and 

addressee of a letter from Theodoret thanking him for helping to 

reverse the sentence of exile against Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 141 

(early 451). *0 tieya^onpeniaraTos. kax Ip&otfoaroc pdyunpos rwv fkiuw 

<J00uctu)f, present at four sessions of the Council of Chalccdon in 

451 and alluded to in others; ACOec. l i.i. p. 55 (Oct. 8),n i.ii.p. t*9 

(Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 121 (Oct. 22), p. 138 (Oct. 25), it i.iii. 

pp. 3,7,11 (Oct. 26), p. 16 (Oct. 27), p. 42 (Oct. 29). pp. 53, Sb 

(Oct. 30), pp. 63,84 (Oct. 31), p. 86 (Oct. 28), p. 102 (Oct. 20). In 

452, as fjdyunfxx tu>v feitov dq&xiwv k<u t/iraroc beoiyvanx. he received 

with Palladius 9, Valentinianus 1 and Tatianus 1 decrees nf Martian 

confirming the acts of the Council, ACOec. il i.iii, p. 120 (March 
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13), and also its decisions on bishop Flavian us, p. 121 (July 6), and 

on Eutyches, p. 124 (July 18). He also received an (undated) law of 

Valentinian and Marcian (a. 450/455); CJ\n 40.10 (addressed 

‘Vingcl’o mag. off.* (sic)). 

consvl (East) a. 453 with Opilio 1 (West): Fasti’, cl. ACOec. II i.iii. 

pp. 120, 121, 124 (see above). 

In c. 464, he became a monk; Theod. Let i. Epit. 387 = Fheoph. AM 

5957 (he continued visiting the palace as a senator — etc rur cmy 

K^Tjrmcjv —but on returning to the monasters would undertake 

menial tasks). 

VISDEX senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32102. For his 

rank and date, see Aggcrius. 

Yindiciamis 1 ?military officer (Britain) L.1Y/EY 

Nlagister (the reading is uncertain); he was concerned with building 

a fort on the coast of Britain, and is named in association with lus- 

tinianus praepositus [PLRE t); Ml 268 = RIB 721 Ravenscar (Britain). 

Presumably also a military officer. 

.•15*771'$ V'INDICIASVS 2: v.c. et llamen perpetuus IV/V; 

PLRE I. 

MARIVS YINDICIVS v.c., proconsul Africae 7395/402 

Salvis dd. nn. proconss. Mari Vindici v.c., v.s.i.;vm 970 = 12449 

Neapohs (Africa Proconsularis). The date is perhaps under Ar cadi us 

and Honorius (cf. V1U 969), but could be later in the fifth century. 

OC(?). VISICIVS (vm 24659): PLRE i. 

Vinitharius: Ostrogothic chieftain L IV/F. V; PLRE I. 

VIOLA (c.f.) 508 

Wife of Bassus 4 v.c.; Ennod. Carm. n 129 (a. 508). 

VI PS AS I AS VS v.s. 428 

V.s.; son of Lampridius 1 r.c.; buried at Salona on 14 Oct., 428; 

his father was already dead; ill 13127 + 13170 + 14239.8 = ILCV 
151 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Virgilianus: son of Vibius Sequester; PLRE I. 
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VIRGIL1VS (?v’,c,) 504 

Sublimis vir, tarn sanguine quam honestate praecipuus; summoned 

to Ravenna in 504 by the comes sacrarum (largitionum) to answer 

for his conduct; he protested to Ennodius that his reports (relattones) 

gave all the required information, and Ennodius wrote on his behalf 

to Marcellianus 3 to have the summons cancelled; Ennod. Ep. in 25 

(a. 504). Presumably present at Ticinum, where Ennodius lived. He 

perhaps held a post under the CSL (‘relationes’ might mean official 

reports, as often). 

VIRIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, ie 

Senat romain sous le rtgne d'Odoacre. 70 n. 19. For his rank and 

date, see Aggerius. 

VIRVS (addressee of Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 241): see Theodo¬ 

sius 8. 

VITALIANVS l dux Libyac 417 Oct. 24 

CTh vm 1.16“. 

FI. Vitalianus 2 MVM pet Thracias 514-515; 

MVMpraes. 518-520; cos. 520 

Full name;PSJ 296,/* Flor. m 282. Vitalianus;elsewhere. 

Son of Patricioius;Josh. Styl. 60, Ptoc. BP I 8.3, Vicl. Tonn. s.a. 

510, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1, Theoph. .AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epu. 

503). His wife is mentioned in Zach. HE VU 13. Father of Cut/.« 

(PLRE in ); Joh. Mai. 441. Therefore father also of Bu/es and Vemlus 

(both in PLRE in). Uncle of Ioannes (PLRE ill); Proc. BC u 5.1. Rela 

ted to Stephanus 22; ColL Aveli 213. Also related to the monk. 

Leontius 26; ColL Aveli 216. He was bom at Zaldaba in lxiwer 

Moesia; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e l, cf. Joh. Mai. 402, Evagr. HE ni 43 

(@pa| yevoq, i.e. bom in Thrace). For Zaldaba (Zaldapa), cf. Proc. 

Aed.vw 11.20. He was possibly of Gothic descent; Zach. HE vu 13, 

viu 2 (‘Gothus vir’), cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 514, s.a. 519 (Vitalianus 

Scytha). 

He accompanied his father Patriciolus to the Persian war in 503; 

Josh. Styl. 60, Proc. BP\ 8.3. 

comes (?foederatorvm) a. 513; comes; Viet. Tonn. s.a. 510, 511. 

514. The troops under his command were foederati. not regular 

Roman troops; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1 (see below), cf, Zach. //£ VU 13 
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(‘huic, sc. Vitaliano, feri multi sese coniunxerunt, eisque manu larga 

aurum dabat, et de eo etiam quod ex imperio Anastasii praedabantur 

lucrum faciebant’), vili 2 (‘barbari eum sequebantur’), Evagr. HE in 

43 (his following included many Huns). He may have had the title 

of comes foederatorum. 

He rebelled against Anastasius in 513 (for the date, see Brooks, 

in CM//1, p. 485) and remained a threat for the rest of Anastasius’ 

reign; Chroti. Edess. 85. Jord. Rom. 357-8, Zach. HE VII prol.,vii 

13. Vili 2, Severus. l/ymns 262, Cyr. Scyth. l\ Sabae 57, Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. m 51, Proc. BP I 8.3, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 510, Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e, Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 503), Joh. Mai. 402, 

John of Nikiu 89.72ff.. Zon. xiv 3.28. Cedr. i 632. 

He revolted following the refusal by Anastasius of supplies due to 

the foederati (tgjv KaXavpevcov 0oi&epaTiKijv awuivuiv) and won the 

support of the regular troops in Thrace and Scythia (rote nepi rt\v 

Znudiav nai@pa.Kriv nXiypovot ra7^ara); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1 (where the 

text gives dvSpconuv; for dmji'tjt\ see£.vc. de ins., p. 143 = Joh. Ant. 

fr. 103). He killed two senior officers (Celearinus and Constantinus 

16) who remained loyal to the MYM per Thracias Hypatius 6 (cf. 

Hvpatius 5), won over the dux Moesiae Secundae (Maxentius) and 

captured a friend of Hypatius, Carinus 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1. He 

controlled Thrace, Moesia Secunda and Scythia; Evagr. HE in 43 (as 

far as Odessus and Anchialus), Joh. Mai. 402, John of Nikiu 89.72, 

Theoph. AM 6006, Zon. xiv 3.28. Cedr. I 632. He proclaimed his 

support for Chalcedonian orthodoxy (against the Monophysitism 

of Anastasius) (see below) and enjoyed the backing of the orthodox 

in the areas under his control; Theoph. .AM 6005, Mich. Syr. IX 9. 

Many of the peasantry joined him and swelled the ranks of his army, 

and he advanced with a large force on Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e l (50,000 men, iroXepiKCjv re koi dypomcjv JwSpcjv), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 514 (adsumpta Romanorum equitum peditumque plus qtiam 

sexaginta milia armatorum in triduo congregatorum), Zach. HE VU 

13, Evagr. HE in 43. They pitched camp just outside the city (in 

locum qui Septimus dicitur, i.e. at Hebdomon. seven miles from the 

city-centre) and Vitalianus, having arranged his troops to stretch 

from sea to sea (and so cut off the city by land), was able to ride up 

to the Golden Gate without opposition; Marcell. com. s.a. 514. 

Anastasius sent FI. Pairicius 14, a former benefactor of Vitalianus, 

on an embassy to Vitalianus, who declared his aims to be to obtain 

justice for the Thracian army and to support the orthodox (Chalce¬ 

donian) faith and the patriarch Macedonius 'gainst Anastasius;Mar¬ 

cel!. com. s.a. 514, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 3, V’ict. Tonn. s.a. 510. Nego- 
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tiations were carried on through Theodoms 55, and after An as tail us 

had given certain undertakings Vitalianus withdrew his army from 

Constantinople, eight days after his arrival; Marcell. com. s.a. 514, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 4. Anastasius then ignored his undertakings and sent 

an army under the new MVM per Thracias Cyrillus 3 against Vita- 

lianus; there were apparently several encounters of an inconclusive 

nature before Vitalianus bribed his way into the city of Odrssus and 

captured and killed Cyrillus in his own headquarters; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 514, Joh. Ant. fr. 214<? 5, Evagr. HE lit 43, Joh. Mai. 402, John 

of Nikiu 89.75-6, Theoph. .AM 6006, Cedr. t 632. Anastasius sent a 

second army, this time commanded by his nephew Hypatias 6 and 

the new MVM per Thracias Alathar, but it was defeated by Vitalta- 

nus near Odessus and the commanders were taken prisoner; Vitalia 

nus kept Hypatius for ransom and did not release him until the 

following year (514, see below);Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6-10, Joh. Mai 

402, Evagr. HE in 43, Zach. HE vn 13. vm 2, Cvr. Scvth. V. Sabae 

56, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 511, Theoph. AM 6005. His treatment of Hypa 

tius was deliberately insulting, since Hypatius had formerly insulted 

the wife of Vitalianus; Zach. HE vn 13, vui 2. Meanwhile his men 

captured envoys of Anastasius at Sozopolis with 1,100 pounds of 

gold as ransom for Hypatius;Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Joh. Ant. fr 

214e 11. 

In 514 Vitalianus marched against Constantinople for the second 

time, sending ahead his cavalry and his fleet, and making ramp at 

Sosthenium to the north of the city; Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Joh 

Ant. fr. 214e 13, John of Nikiu 89.77, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 5 14, Theoph. 

AM 6006. Anastasius sent senators to negotiate with him; Vitalianus 

agreed to withdraw after obtaining the remaining ransom for Hvpa 

tius (900 pounds of gold plus gifts, Marcell, com.; the whole ransom 

was worth 5,000 pounds of gold, Joh. Ant.), plus the post of MVM 

per Thracias (see below); he and the emperor exchanged oaths of 

friendship and Anastasius gave an undertaking to recall exiled Cb.il 

cedonian bishops and hold a council on reunion with Rome in 515; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 5 15, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 13-15, Viet. Tonn. s a. 514. 

Theoph. AM. 6006 (=Theod. Led. Epit. 509), Cedr. I b32. cf. Coll 

Avell. 109 (a. 514 Dec. 28; Anastasius writes to pope Horitmdas 

about convening a council). Vitalianus wrote l<> Hormtsdas, who 

sent a reply in August 515; ColL Avell. 116.7. 

mvm per thracias a. 514-515: magister militum per Thranas 

factus (in 514); Marccll. com. s.a. 515. He received the insignia of 

the Thracian command (ra r^eOpaxtacd^ccniM^oXa); Joh. Ant. 2lie 

15. Magister militum; ColL Avell. 116.20 (a letter sent from Rome 
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on Aug. 11,515). ‘Zrpannoc’; Zach. HE vii 13. via 2. His assessor, 

presumably in this office, was Hermogenes IPLRE in); Proc. BPl 

13.10. It was probably in this period that he received a letter from 

the Burgundian king Sigismund asking his help for Laurentius and 

his son; Avit. Ep. 47 (addressed ‘Vitalino (sic) senaton’); see Lauren¬ 

tius 9. 

The emperor again broke his word and no council was summoned 

in 515; Vitalianus therefore made a third attack with his army and 

his fleet on Constantinople; on this occasion Anastasius’ forces were 

commanded by the former PPO Marinus 7 who succeeded in destroy¬ 

ing Vitalianus’ fleet (and cf. Proclus 8) and defeating his army; Vita¬ 

lianus fled back to Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 2 14e 16-17, Joh. Mai. 

403-5, Evagr. HE in 43, Theoph. AM 6007, John of Nikiu 89.81-6, 

Zon. Xiv 3.28. Cedr. 1632-3, cf. Anth. Gr. xv 50, xvi 347-50 with 

A. Cameron. Porphyrins the Charioteer, 125-30. 

Vitalianus was succeeded as MV'M per Thracias by Rufinus 13; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 516 (mutata fide Anastasius imperator Vitaliano 

succedit eidemque Rufinum destinat successorem). The date was 

doubtless 515. the year when Vitalianus was defeated. 

After the death of Anastasius in 518. the next emperor, Justin, 

quickly came to terms with Vitalianus, conferring on him high office 

and honours and treating him in friendly fashion; Jord. Rom. 361, 

Zach. HE vm 2 (iibere palatium intrabat et exibat, et res adminis- 

trabat’), Proc. Anecd. 6.27, Evagr. HE IV 3, Marcell. com. s.a. 519, 

Viet. Tonn. s.a. 522, Joh. Mai. 411, John of Nikiu 90.5, Theoph. 

.AM 6011, Zon. Xiv 5.9, Cedr. I 637.‘ 

He became MV’M FRAESENTALI5(,); CONSVL HONORARJVS(h); and CONSVL 

ORDINAiUVS(c). 

(a) comes etmvm PRAESENTAUS a. 518-520: magister militum prae- 

sentis-.Jord. Rom. 361. Magister militum; Marcell. com. s.a. 519 

(appointed in 518 seven days after reaching Constantinople), Viet. 

Tonn. s.a. 522. Liberal. Brev. 19, Co//. Avell. 167, 213, 216-17, 224 

(all dated in 519), 230 (received at Rome in July 520). ITpamn<x 

ev6e tu>p KaXoDMevcov npaioevrw; Evagr. HE IV 3 (in 518). 'ZTparrrt^v 

magnorum unus fact us est’ (i.e. one of the magistri militum in prae- 

senti)-, Zach. HE vui 2. ZrparrjAdrnc; acclaimed with other high dig¬ 

nitaries at the council of Tyre on Sept. 16, 518, and at Apamea in 

early 519;.4COec. in. p. 86.22, 103.2. Irparn^arnc npaioeurov; Joh. 

Mai. 411,412. In Theoph. AM 601 1 wore OTparq\a.Tau d£iav nap' qvtoL' 

(sc. lustini) 5e£<io0ai kol vnarebocu iXddt.'ra ev Bv^avruo koi imarov dva 

■yopev&hvai nat Kdfjrjra npaiohnau. the last phrase is a repetition of the 

first honour, indicating that his full title was comes et magister mili¬ 

tum praesentalis.ZTpaTT)\drrfi.Zon. XIV 5.9. 
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(b) EXCONSVLE (i.e. honorary consul): diro ibrctra* rr)i/d(uu/;Joh. 

Mai. fr. 43 (- Exc. de ins., p. 171). This dignity is dearly distin¬ 

guished from the ordinary consulship by John Malalas and must be 

the honorary consulship. It is this that is referred to by utotwow in 

Theoph. AM 6011 (cited above). 

?patricivs a. 518: acclaimed as patricius at Tyre in Sept. 518; 

ACOec. in, p. 85.26, 86.21 (BiraXtfwxi rrarpthiou roXXd rd tnj). The title 

however is not confirmed elsewhere. 

(c) consvl (East) a. 520 with FI. Rusticius 6 (West): Fasti, AE 

1920,117, PS1 296, P. Flor. hi 282, Coll. A veil. 181, 182, 192, 193, 

Lib. Pont. 54.5, Jord. Rom. 361 (consul ordinarius), Marcdl. com. 

s.a. 520, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 522, Joh. Mai. fr. 43 (t/raroc Ap&rjwipux). 

Joh. Mai. 412, Evagr. HE iv 3, Theoph. AM 6011 (cited above), Zon. 

XIV 5.9. 

Vitalianus was a strong supporter of the doctrines of the Council 

of Chalcedon;Marcell. com. s.a. 514. Viet. Tonn. s.a. 510. s.a. 514, 

Liberat. Brev. 19 (vir religiosus et orthodoxus), Theoph. AM 6005, 

cf. Coll. Avell. 116 (a. 515 Aug. 11; Pope Hormisdas mentions a 

letter which Vitalianus had written to lum), ACOec. m, p. 85.27 

(BtraXiavou 6p9o86$ov iroWa rd £n?). He played a major part in the 

negotiations after 518 which aimed to reconcile the Western and 

Eastern churches;Theoph. AM 6011 (he used his power with Justin 

to further the cause of orthodoxy, to secure the removal of Severn* 

of Antioch and to start negotiations for a reconciliation with Rome). 

His kinsman, Stephanus 22, was involved in (he early negotiations; 

Coll. Avell. 213 (a. 519 Feb./March). In April 519 Vitalianus was 

one of the ‘sublimes et magnifici viri* who went to meet the papal 

legates ten miles from the city to escort them back to Constant! 

nople; Coll. Avell. 167,223 (both dated April 22, 519), Lib. Pont 

54.5. He gave his support to the Scythian monks (among them his 

kinsman, Leontius 26) and their *Theopaschite‘ doctrines and an an 

ged a meeting at Constantinople between them and the papal repre 

sentatives\Coll. Avell. 216-17 (a. 519 June 29), 224 (a. 519 Oct 

15). He wrote a letter, to Pope Hormivdas, mentioned in Coll. A veil 

191 (a. 519 July). In 520 he and Justinian sent Hormisdas a request 

about a treatise on Grace written by Faustus bishop of Regina, CoU. 

Avell. 230. 

He is said to have hated Severus of Antioch and to have tried to 

have his tongue cut out;Zach.//£ vra 2 (allegedly because Fla wan us 

of Antioch whom Severus replaced was his godson), Evagr. HF. iv 4 

(because Severus had insulted him in his writings), John of Nikiu 

90.8, cf. Liberat. Brev. 19 (he accused Severus to the emperor of 

rejecting Chalcedon). 
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He is called ‘magnificus vir\ Coll. AvelL 167, 217. 224; and 

‘gloriosissimus\Coll. Avell. 191. 

He was murdered in the palace at Constantinople in July 520 

together with his secretary Paulus 30 and his domesticus Celerianus; 

the murder was said to be the work of Justinian; Zach. HE Vin 2, 

Evagr. HE IV 3, Marcell. com. s.a. 520 (septimo mense consulatus 

sui), Viet. Tonn. s.a. 523 (Vitalianus Constantinopoli intra palatium 

loco quod 6eX0axa Graeco vocabulo dicunt, lustiniani patricii fac- 

tione dicitur interfectus fuisse), Jord. Rom. 361. Proc. Anecd. 6.28, 

Joh. Mai. 412, Joh. Mai. fr. 43,Theoph. AM 6012. Mich. Syr. rx 12, 

Zon. Xiv 5.14. According to John of Nikiu, he was killed on Justin’s 

orders for plotting against him; John of Nikiu 90.11-12. 

He is said to have been a small man and afflicted with a stammer; 

Joh. .Ant. fr. 214e 1. He was courageous and high-spirited and skilled 

in war; Zach. HE vu 13 (‘bellicosus et animosus erat et audax et bello 

sollers’), cf. vin 2 (‘bellicosus indole animosus’). 

{EL.) PA TRICI ( TS V)I TA LI AN VS 3 ?govemor o f Libya 

Pentapolis ?E V 

.. . (4>X.] Ilarpoaloc BjiraXuu'dc 6 AA ... ; Apollonia, the Port of 

Cyrene, ed. J. H. Humphrey (1977), 302, no. 12 Apollonia (Libya 

Pentapolis). Vitalianus apparently carried out work on a building of 

early fifth-century style at Apollonia. He may have been the pro¬ 

vincial governor, though this is very uncertain. The restoration of 

the word after 6 is obscure but no normal formula describing a 

governor seems to fit the traces. 

*! Vitalinus!* (Guitolinus) ?ruler in Britain E/M V 

Fought against Ambrosius 2 in c. 437; Nennius 66. 

In a genealogy recorded c. 800 (Nennius 49) Vortigem was ‘filius 

Guitaul (= Vitalis), filii Guitolin (= Vitalinus). filii Gloiu . . . qui 

aedificavit. . . Gloecestcr’. The details of the genealogy can not be 

relied on, but it connects Vitalinus both with Vortigem and with 

Gloucester. In these genealogies there is a tendency both to per¬ 

sonify the eponyms of places and also to treat two names as two 

people (e.g. Vita Cadoci 45 Augustus . . . genuit Octavianum); the 

text may therefore derive from an original ‘Vortigem qui et Vitalis, 

filius Vitalini de Gloecester’. Vitalis and Vitalinus could be doublets 

of the same name, indicating Vitalinus as the father of Vortigem, 

or even identical with him. 

Vitalinus: for the addressee of Avit. Ep. 47, see FI. Vitalianus 2. 

1176 



VITARIT 

VITALIS 1 praefectus annonac (West) 403 March 8 

CTh xiv 3.21° dat. Rav. 

Possibly identical with Vitalis, the correspondent of Symmachus; 

Svmm. Ep. vni 49 (a. 396). 

VITALIS 2 proconsul (West) V/VI (?c. 400/439) 

Bitalis proconsul; XV 7121 bronze tablet (provenance unknown). 

The date was probably fifth or sixth century. He was perhaps pro 

consul in Africa in the early fifth century (before the Vandals seized 

Proconsularis in 439). 

Vitalis 3 (v. inL) (in Italy) 504 

Vir sublimis; he became a member of the senate and an oration 

was delivered on his behalf by Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. Ill 21 (a. 504; 

to Faustus: . . .quern (sc. Vitalem) os vestrum fecit sacri consortio 

gaudere collegii. Ergo extraneis munietur epistulis qui oratioms ves- 

trae benefido curiam non ut peregrinus ingreditur et cui reserastis 

libertatis penetralia, illi pectoris arcana claudentur?). Since member 

ship of the senate was by this date limited to viri inlustres, Vitalis 

will have recently reached that rank, though whether by holding an 

actual office or by an honorary grant is not clear. 

..AL..SEVE[RINVS) FESTVS VIT{ALIS?) 4 senatorial 

Rome) ?476/483 

Fragments of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32207. For his rank and date, see Aggcrius. 

Vitalius protector (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 324 (addres 

sed BtraXicj nporinropi). 

Vitarit notarius (of Huneric) c.480-483 

On the name, see Schdnfeld, p. 269. 

In June 480 or 481 Huneric published an edict on elections for 

the church at Carthage ‘per notarium suum nomine Vitanr'; Viet. 

Vit.n 3 (for the date, cf. Courtois, Victor de Vita, p. 58 n. 285) 

In May 483 Vitarit read out in the catholic church at Carthage 

Huneric’s decree summoning all catholic bishops to a disputation 

about the faith; Via. Vit. it 41 (a letter from Eugemus, bishop ol 

Carthage: nuper potestas regia per Vitarit notarium pamtatem 

meam ammonere dignata est). 
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Vilericus (Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439): sec Vetericus. 

VlTIANVS Pcomes rei miiitaris (East) 421/422 

Btruuw d\\oq Pwpcu'wi' orparny&r, with FI. Ardabur 3 (MVM) and 

FI. Ariobindus 2 (comes foederatorum ) he was in command of 

Roman troops in the war with Persia in 421 and 422; he won a vic¬ 

tory over the Saracens; Soc. vu 18.25, Mich. Syr. vm 5. A famous 

general who defeated the Persians; he was married with several sons 

and apparently lived at Seleuda in Isauria; his wife once prayed to 

St Thecla, complaining that he had become unfaithful to her, and 

he shortly afterwards returned to her; later when he was dead she, 

although elderly, remarried, her second husband being a horsedoctor 

called Gregorius; Bas. Sel. V. Theclae a 4 (she was proud eiri re? 

owoIkoj ok <JTpa.Tod.pxri re nai peya 5wapevui. Buruu>dc Se tjo ouroq, 6 kcu 

tu) Kara. 11 epoCjv tniyavpovpei'O'; rponaiej. He is later alluded to as 6 

arrpaudpxn< kcu rrepooXeriK). He is unlikely to have been another 

magtster militum or the dux of one of the local military areas, since 

the supreme commander was evidently Ardabur 3 while Vitianus 

himself presumably operated across military boundaries to defeat 

the Saracens; he will have been a military' comes under the authority 

of Ardabur. 

WITIGISCLVS v.sp., censitor Siciliae 525/527 

On the name, see SchOnfeld, p. 270. 

He and Victor 10 were ‘spectabiles viri. Siciliae provinciae censi- 

tores* in the fourth indiction and after; Cass. Var. Di 11-12 (a. 526/ 

527). See Victor 10 for details. 

Vittamer PVisigothic noble (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

On the name, see SchOnfeld, p. 270. 

Ruricius, bishop of Limoges, addressed two letters ‘filio Vitta- 

mcro’; he calls him 'sublimitas vestra’ and ‘nobilitas vestra’; Ruric. 

Ep. n 61,63. Possibly a high official at the Visigothic court. 

His name and the formula ‘nobiiitas vestra’ suggest a connection 

with the Ostrogoths Videmcr 1 and 2. He may even be identical 

with the latter, who in c. 474 had gone to live among the Visigoths. 

VITVLA (c.F.) EV 

Wife of Pontius; mother of Megetia 1; a devout Christian, she 

went to pray at the shrine of St Stephen at Uzalis during her daugh¬ 

ter’s illness, and later took her there to be cured; Evod. de mirac. 

n 2. 
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Vitulus cancellarius (of the MVM) (West) 419 

Cancellarius noster; sent by FI. Constantins 17 (MVM) from 

Ravenna to Rome with a letter for the PVR Symmachus ft in March 

419; Coll. Avell. 30 (a. 419 March 26). The cancellartus w-as a per¬ 

sonal assistant of most officers of state (cf. Jones, l.HF it 602-3). 

Vitus MVM (West) 446 

Magister utriusque militiae; sent to Spain with a large force; he 

and his Gothic allies (qui ei ad depraedandum in adiutonum vene- 

rant) oppressed the population of Carthaginiensis and Bactica; they 

were attacked by the Sueves, his Goths were defeated, and Vitus 

fled, leaving the provinces to be plundered by the Sueves; Hyd. l,em. 

134 (s.a. 446). 

Viventiolus rhetor (at Lyons) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; he had accu¬ 

sed Avitus of using a barbarism in a sermon delivered at Lyons and 

Avitus wrote a reply in self-justification; Avit. F.p. 57 (addressed 

‘Viventiolo rhetori’). 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 

VIVIANVS 1 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

Vir spectabilis; by a legal trick (legum artificio, quo callet) he 

secured the condemnation of Ioannes 56; subsequently he repented 

his action and an appeal against the sentence was allowed;Cass. Yar 

iv 41 (a. 507/511). 

FL Vivianus 2 PPO (Orientis) 459-460; cos. 463 

Full name;/*. Oxy. 902. Vivianus;elsewhere. 

He was father of Paulus 34 (cos. 512), Joh. Lyd. He mag. ill 48, 

Sev. Ant. Ep. 118; and of Adamantius 2, Malch. fr. 18 (* FHC rv, 

p. 126). Possibly identical with Vivianus tXXowrpioc to whom Nilus 

wrote;Nil. Ep. in 91-2. 

PPO (orientis) a. 459-460; 459 Sept. 17, CJI 3.26a; 460 Feb. I, 

CJ n 7.1 la(mentions the Augustal prefect and the comej Orientis) 

In office a. 457/473, C/iv 42.2°, x 32.61a(menttons Antioch) and 

XI 16.1a(all laws of Leo). His good administration was renowned; 

Anth. Gr. ix 692 (see below). 

consvl (East) a. 463 with FI. Basilius 11 (West); Fasti, P. Oxy. 

902. He was not recognized in the West. His consulship was noted 

for generosity;Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 48 (and cf. Paulus 34). 
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An epigram records building work by hiru;.lut/t. Gr. ix 692 = 

Robert. Hell. IV, p. 97 (B pkavoi' toSf epyot\ dv ai-roXicu ft voces re pe\irovoiv 

•)epap<jjs elvenev evvopir}cl. 1 he nature ot the building is unknown, but 

it was probably at Constantinople (the epigram is one of a group 

from buildings in Constantinople). 

Probably in 4tib he and Tatianus 1 were the cause ol a quarrel 

between Aspar and the emperor Leo, but the circumstances are not 

clear; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. 

Vldin king of the Huns 400-408 

Ov\ht)s\ Zos., Soz. Vldin; Oros., Marcell. com. (Huldin), Jord. On 

the name, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 380, 404-5. 

Ruler of the Huns living north of the Danube in 400 (brqv Ovwcpv 

excpv holt" ineivous roue xpovous b'/epwiav ); he fought several battles 

against Gainas (PLRE i) before finally defeating and killing him; he 

sent Gainas’ head to the emperor Arcadius and in return obtained 

gifts and was allowed to negotiate a treaty; Zos. v 22.1-3. In 404/5 

he invaded Thrace; Xic. Call, xiil 35. Soz. vm 25.1, cf. Maenchen- 

Helfen, pp. 62-3. Rex Hunnomm; in 406 he and Sams fought in 

Italy for the Romans and helped defeat Radagaisus at Faesulae; 

Oros. VTI 37.12, Marcell. com. s.a. 406, Jord. Rom. 321. Ruler of 

the barbarians north of the Danube (6 jffovpevos tuiv imep roc 1 arpov 

fiap0dp(jjv); in 408 he invaded Thrace with a large army; he refused 

peace offers and the Romans by promises and bribes caused many 

of his followers to abandon him; he then escaped back across the 

Danube with difficulty, having lost more men, including many Sciri, 

in attacks by the Romans; Soz. ix 5.1-5, cf. CTh v 6.3 (a. 409 April 

12) (for the Hun defeat and the Sciri). 

Vllibos (OCMt/Joc) ?Gothic rebel c. 469/470 

Probably a Goth; apparently in Roman service, since his rebellious 

tendencies earned a mention; killed in Thrace by his fellow Goth 

Anagastes; Joh. Ant. fr. 205 (apobrepoc rov ZkuOikov yevous a at npex; to 

veunepifeiv tira-nfcem). 

Presumably identical with OOXiff who also encountered Anagastes; 

Suid.T 583. 

He is doubtless to be identified with ‘SWLYPWV, described as 

‘tyrannus Gothus’ (i.e. a rebellious Goth), who was killed in the 

second year of Leo I; Zach. HE m 12 (the chronology in this passage 

is wild, but the year indicated may be 469 or 470 since the death of 

Aspar (a. 471) is put in the third year of Leo). 
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The resemblance of his name to ‘Valips’ suggests that they could 

be identical, but chronological considerations make this impossible. 

Vlphilas Mag. Equ. (West) 411 

Vlphula; Prosp. Tiro. Ot)X<piXac; Olvmp., Soz. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 271-2. 

Dux; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. '0 Kcovoraimoo ovoTpcnijyoc: Soz. tx 14.2 

In 411 he and FI. Constantius 17 in Gaul put Gerontius 5 to flight, 

defeated the army of Constantine III and captured him after besieg 

ing the city of Arles; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz.ix 

13.3, 14.2, 15.1-2. In the battle near Arles where they defeated 

Constantine’s army, Vlphilas was commander of the cavalry; Soz. 

IX 14.2. He will have been either magister equitum m praesrntt or 

magister equitum per Gallias. 

Vlpianus 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. II 219 (addres 

sed OvXmavup oxoXaamto). 

VL PI AN VS 2 comes (East) ?443/448 

Friend of Theodoret who wrote a letter to him; styled i) Optrtpa 

peyaXoirpeneia; Theod. Ep. 22 = XXVI (addressed OvAiruu'uj 

probably written in 443/448). 

Vlpianus 3 philosopher M V 

Native of Gaza; Marin. V. Procli 9, Suid. 0 913. In some MSS of 

the Vita Procli, his name is given as 'OXupTruu^c. 

He studied under Olyrapiodorus 2 at Alexandna at the same lime 

as Proclus 4, and gave Marinus 3 information about Proclus in those 

days; described as d.vr\p Kai oi)TO<; rqv SuqviKCU'cue 0i\oo<xpr)oac, Marin 

V. Procli 9. 

Vlpianus 4 mathematician M/l.X 

Brother of the philosopher Isidorus 5; at Athens he w as much 

admired by Sy’rianus 4; he had great talent for speculative niathe 

matics; he held completely aloof from political life and was con 

sidered superior in his conduct to Isidoms himself; he nreer married. 

Dam. fr. 324 = Suid. 0 914. See stemma 33. 

Vlpius ’advot ale L V/F. \ l 

Friend of Procopius of Gaza, who wrote two letters to him, Proc 

Gaz. Ep. 49,51. Asked to help a friend of Procopius to obtain 
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justice (ern5ei$cu ti veavmoi■ Kara tcjv aSiKonruji')-, Proc. Ga/. A’/j. 49. 

He had risen in the world and met success (Xau^poc fjptfr? kcll yi'rove 

tjeyaq): Proc. Gaz. Ep. 51. It is not clear what position he held; pos¬ 

sibly he was an advocate. 

He had a brother; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 51. 

VI pi us Valerius 

Vltrogottha wife of Childebert E/M VI 

Vltrogottha; Greg. lur. Olhogoda; Pass to I'mcentii. 

Wife of the Frankish king Childebert, mentioned in 541; Passio 

I'incentii 2. He died in 558 leaving her a widow with two daughters; 

they were then exiled by Chlothachar; Greg. l ur. HE tv 20, cf. 

Agath.il 14.9. See stemma 44. 

Vltzindur Hun ruler M/L V 

After Attila’s death (in 454) and the collapse of his empire, 

Emnetzur and Vltzindur, two relatives of Ernach (Attila’s youngest 

son), seized part of Dacia Ripensis; Jord. Get. 266. On the name, cf, 

Maenchen-Helfcn. pp. 402, 404-5. 

VMBISVVS v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 246. 

He and Satuminus 5 *vv. ss.’ were sent by Theoderic to investigate 

a complaint from the curiales of Adria that local Goths would not 

pay their taxes; Cass. \'ar. i 19 (a. 507/511). He was evidently a 

German. See Satuminus 5. 

Vmbonius luvas 

Vmbrius Felix 

Vnigis spatharius (West) 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld. p. 24b. 

Spatharius; ordered to see that fugitive slaves be restored to their 

former owners after the Ostrogothic victories in Gaul in 508; Cass. 

Car. til 43 (a. 508; addressed ‘Vnigis spathario’). Spatharius was 

apparently a high-ranking military dignity at court in the West rather 

than an actual post; cf. Cass., Or. ReLiqu.. in MGH\AA ) XII, p. 476, 

11 ff. (cited under Vitigts. in PI.RE in). 

Volusianus 1 CRP(West) 408 Nov. 29 

CTh v 16.31® dat. Ravennae. 
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Volusianus 2 ?pcrson of rank (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa¬ 

docia; Firmus commended a friend to Volusianus. and styled him V) 

0au/Maot6r7?c oov and f) <n? Kooinbrr$\ Firmus, Ep. 25. He was perhaps a 

person of rank. 

Volusianus 3 cancellarius (of an MVM) (West) 448 

At Ravenna in 448 Germanus, bishop of Auxene, restored to life 

the son of Volusianus ‘qui turn patricii Segisvulti cancellis praeer.it’; 

Constantius, V. Germani 38. For the date cf. E. A. Thompson, 

Britannia vin, 311, n. 35. Cf. Sigisvultus. 

VOL V SI AN VS 4 (v.c.) bishop of Tours c, 488/489-495/496 

or 491-c. 497 

Of senatorial family; a relative of Perpetuus; a holy man, and 

wealthy; he became bishop of Tours on the death of Perpetuus; 

after seven years he was exiled by the Visigoths on suspicion of 

favouring the Franks, and died in exile (the place is given as both 

Toulouse and Spain); Greg. Tur. HFII 26 (unus ex senatoribus). x 

31 vii (ex genere senatorio). Addressee of a letter from Ruricius m 

which he is styled ‘nobilitas tua’; Ruric. Ep. U 65. 

The dates of the bishops of Tours given by Gregory in HFx 31 

give contradictory results according to the way they are calculated. 

By reckoning backwards, from Licinius (bishop by 501 \ HFx 31 ix) 

via Verus (bishop by 496, since he held the see for eleven yean;//f X 

31 ix), the dates of Volusianus appear to be 488/9 to 495/6. By 

reckoning forwards from the death of Martin in 397 {HFx 31 iii-iv), 

Perpetuus apparently became bishop in 461 and Volusianus succeeded 

him in 491, dying in c. 497. 

Probably identical with Volusianus, a friend and correspondent of 

Sidonius Apollinaris; Sidonius sent him a copy of his verses written 

on the death of the abbot Abraham and urged him, as a fellow- 

soldier in Christ (commilito), to aid the new abbot Auxanuu in 

running the community; Sid. Ap. Ep. vtl 17 (a. 477). He owned 

estates (praedia) at Bayeux (civitas Baiocassium) in Cugdunensu 

Secunda;Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 18.2. 

Volusianus 5 cos. 503. patnrius 

He was father of Marcianus 14 and Maximus 17; he owned both a 

‘tower’ at the circus (Maximus) and a place in the amphitheatre (tur 

rem cirri atque locum amphitheatri);Cass. For. tv 42. 
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V.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt >2214. For 
the date (476/481-51, see Aggerius. This is probably not identical with 
the ‘locus amphitheatri’ alluded to in Cass. Var. IV 42, since by the 
time of his death Volusianus will have moved out of the seats owned 
by viri clarissimi into those owned b\ viri Must res; see A. Chastagnol, 
Le S&nat Romam sous le r'egne d'Odoacre. 

CONSVL (West) a. 503 with Dexicrates (East);Fasti, Rossi t 928-9, 
C1L xn 1787. 

PATRICKS: in 510/5 1 1 he was one of five senators, ‘magnified et 
patricii viri\ appointed to conduct an enquiry into allegations of 
magic against Basilius 9 and Praetextatus 4:Ca>$. Far. iv 22-3 (a. 
510/511; his four colleagues were Svmmachus 9. Deems 2, Caelianus 
and Maximianus 6). 

He died at Easter, probably in 51 1 (see Marcianus 14); Cass. Var. 
rv 42 (a. 510/511; patricius atque magnificus viri. 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus b PVR 417-418; PPO 
(Italiae) 428-429 

Full name; VI 1194, VI lbl)l (to be restored on Sot. Scar. 1933, 

p. 445 n. 16). cf. Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 168-9 (Rufius . . . qui Vol 
usi antiquo derivat stemmate nomen et reges Rutulos teste Marone 
refert; on which cf. Verg. Aen. XI 463-4 Tu. Voluse, armari Volsco- 
rum edice maniplis; Due. ait, et Rutulos). Volusianus; elsewhere. 

He was the son of Ceionius Rufius Albinus (= Albinus 15, in PLRE 
I); Rut. Nam. de red. suo t 168 (Rufius, Albini gloria viva patris). His 
mother (= Anonyma 16, in PI.RE it was a Christian; Aug. Ep. 132 
(sancta mater tua). cf. Ep. 1 36. He was brother of Albina and uncle 
of Melania the younger (both in PI.RE I); V Mel. Gr. 50. See PI.RE 
I. stemmata 1 3 and 20 (pp. 1138, 1142). 

He was a pagan; Aug. Ep. I 32. I 35, 1 37, I'. Met. Gr. 50. A close 
friend of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut Nam. de red. suo I 167-78. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE. before 412: rexerat ante puer populos pro 
consule Poenos: aequalis I vrns terror amorque fuit; Rut. Nam. de 
red. suo I 173-4. For the date, see below. 

qsp. before 412: huius tacundae commissa palatia linguae: primae- 
vus meruit principis ore loqui; Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 1 71-2. He was 
already a Air inlustris’ in 412, Aug. Ep. 139, and therefore he will 
have held this (his first) illustrious office before then. 

In 411/412 he was in Carthage and corresponded about Christia¬ 
nity with St Augustine, although he was himself a pagan; Aug. Ep. 
132, 135, 137, cf. 136. 139 (the correspondence is mentioned in 
Aug. Ep. 161. written in 414 or 415). 
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PVR a. 417 Nov.-mid 418: his appointment was announced to 

Rutilius Namatianus at Populonia in early November 417 (perhaps 

Nov. 1/3; cf. A. Cameron, in JRS 57 (1967). 31-9); Rut. Nam. de red. 

suo i 417-18 (hie praefecturam sacrae cognoscimus urbis delatam 

meritis, dulcis amice, tuis). V.c., praef. urbi, iterum vice sacra iudi- 

cans;vi 1194 (a. 395/423), 1661 (undated). ?V.c. praef. urb.; Not. 

Scav. 1933, p. 445 n. 16 (undated). He received a letter from FI. 

Constantius 17 renewing anti-Pelagian measures at Rome; Haenel, 

Corpus Legum, p. 240 = PL 48, 404-7 (after April 30, 418, Haenel, 

p. 238 = PL 48, 370). He issued an edict on the same subject at 

Rome; Haenel, p. 241 = PL 48, 408-9, cf. Phot. Bibl. 53. He is des¬ 

cribed as and empxuv rfjc pcyaXrjc Pojmtjc in 436; V. Mel Gr. 50. 

PPO (italiae ET africae) a. 428-429: 428 Feb. 26, CTh vri 13.22° 

(this law concerns Africa); 428 Feb. 28, CTh 110.8“; 429 Feb. 14, 

CTh xi 1.35a; 429 Feb. 27, CTh xii 6.32“;429 June ll,C/tl4.4a + 

CJxi 71.5“ (imdated). 

In 436 he went to Constantinople on an embassy connected with 

arrangements for the marriage of Valentinian III and Eudoxia; while 

there he fell gravely ill, and his niece Melania visited him and induced 

him to accept baptism, which he received in early 437; he died at 

Epiphany (Jan. 6); V. Mel. Gr. 50-5, V. Mel Lat. n 19-24. 

Perhaps identical with the pagan Antonius to whom was addressed 

a poem, preserved among the works of Paulinus of Nola, attempting 

to convert him; Paul. Nol. Carm. 32, cf. A. Chastagnol, in REA 58 

(1956), 252-3. 

*!Vortigernl* ruler in Britain E/MV 

Ruler in Britain from 425; Nennius 66 (tenuit imperium in Brit- 

tannia Theodosio et Valentiniano consulibus). He invited the Saxons 

(the ‘English or Saxons’; Beda, HE i 15) under Hcngist to Britain 

(Pas federates) in 428; Nennius 3Iff., 66 (quarto anno regni sui . .. 

Felice et Tauro consulibus), Gildas, de exc. Brit. 23 (superbus tyran 

nus) (other sources give dates in the middle Fifth century, viz. 450/ 

457, Beda, HE I 15, cf. 114, ii 5;or 449, Beda, Chron. s.a. 449, 

Saxon Chronicle s.a. 449ff.; probably in error). There is no docu¬ 

mentary evidence to show whether the elaborate calculations of 

consular dates in Nennius 66 were well-informed, but the evidence 

of archaeology (cf. Hengist) suggests that Nennius was not far out. 

The name ‘Vortigem’, which means ‘superior ruler’ and is punned 

by Gildas, may be either a title or a personal name. Vortigem is said 

to have been son of Vitalis and grandson of Vitalinus; Nennius 49. 
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VRANIVS 1 ?dux Li by arum c. 404/412 

Synesius sent him a gift of a horse; in the accompanying letter he 

suggests that Vranius can use it equally well for hunting, for horse¬ 

racing, lor warfare (er,d7coot iroXepmoic) or for celebrating his Libyan 

triumph (6ravKaTayj]qemT<Jp Ac0uku> rpcmcuoj ttoptttivemi>uuov);Syn. Ep.Vi 

This suggests that Vranius was a military man and had had a notable 

victory at some recent date in Libya; if so, he may have been dux 

Libyarum. This is very uncertain, however, and Vranius may instead 

have been another Libyan landowner like Synesius himself, and the 

warfare could allude to local actions against the barbarian raiders 

such as Synesius himself took part in. I hc allusion to a triumph mav 

well be a jocular allusion to a hypothetical event. 

VRANIVS 2 v.c., consularis Cypri 443/448 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret; he was a recent convert to 

Christianity; he was governor of Cyprus (rqv Kimpov nal tov ravrw 

apiorov KU0epvT)rnv); styled r? or) pe-yabompe-neia and r? or) \apirp6rqq\ 

Theod. Ep. 76 (addressed OOpavicj ip\omi Kimpov; the date is 443/ 

448). 

VRANIVS 3 Pgovemor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima M/LV 

Native of Apamea in Syria; governor of Caesarea in Palestine 

('A-napeiaq rfis tv Ivpia noXirqq nai ap^aq Kaioapeiaq rqq tv flaXaxartiT/); 

allegedly able to recognize wizards by their eyes; Dam. Epit. Phot. 

92. Caesarea wras the metropolis of Palaestina Prima, and the ‘gover 

nor of Caesarea’ was the governor of the province. 

Vranius 4 v.d., agens in rebus (East) 482(-?484i 

KaBvooiuptvoq payioTpuu'dq; delivered letters to Calandion (bishop 

of Antioch 481-485); Suid. K 125,M 17. In 482 he delivered a letter 

from Pope Simplicius to the patriarch Acacius at Constantinople; 

Coll. A veil. 68 = Simpl. Ep. 18 (Thiel) (dated July 15. 482), cf. 

Felix, Ep. 3 (Thiel) (alludes to the former letter sent by Simplicius 

'per virum devotum Vranium subadiuvam’). He had earlier delivered 

to Simplicius a letter from the emperor Zeno, and he also later 

delivered a letter of Zeno to an episcopal synod at Antioch; Zach. 

HE v 9-10 (he is called a npaurTip - ‘prqtyr’; the word, which nor¬ 

mally means ‘tax-collector,’ is here presumably a translation of 

‘agens in rebus’). In late 482 he announced at Alexandria Zeno’s 

decision not to confirm John Talaia as bishop; Coll. Aveli 99.22 
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(= Coll. A veil., App. ii 10, ni 17) (styled ‘subadiuva’). He was pro¬ 

bably v.d., agens in rebus, and became subadiuva of the schola of 
the agentes in rebus (for a similar post, cf. Severus 6). 

Probably identical with Zeno’s envoy (legatus) Vranius, sent to 

Carthage in 484 to defend catholic interests; he there witnessed 

atrocities committed against catholics by the Vandal king Huneric; 
Viet. Vit. in 32. 

VRANIVS 5 tribunus et notarius (West) V/VI 

Trib(unus) et not(arius);Not. Scav. 1885-6, pp. 361-2 = Bull. 

Comm. 1887, p. 18 Rome (four blocks of stone with similar texts 

on each). All tribuni et notarii were spectabiles from the late fourth 
century (cf. Jones, L/?£ii547). 

Vranius 6 cancellarius of the Mag. Off. (East) 513/514 

He was cancellarius to the magister officiorum in the East (rr)t> too 

KaXcupkvov KayneWapicv ra^iv n^ijpcJv); in 513/514, after the capture 

of Hypatius 6 by Vitalianus 2, Anastasius sent Vranius, Martyrius 7 
and Polychronius 3 with a large sum of gold as ransom; they were 

taken prisoner by Vitalianus at the fall of Sozopolis; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e = Exc. de ins., p. 145 fr. 103. Mentioned as prisoner of Vita¬ 

lianus; Marcell. com. s.a. 515. For the date, sec Vitalianus 2. The 

magister officiorum at this time was Celcr 2. 

FL. VRANIVS 7 v.c., tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

FI. Vranius v.c. tribunus votum solvit; AE 1914, 64 = 238 = /LCV 

109a Cuicul (Numidia) (a mosaic in the floor of a church). Probably 

early fifth century. He was perhaps a tribunus et notarius, but if so 

should be a vir spectabilis\ cf. e.g. Vranius 5. See also FI. Rusticianus. 

VRB . . . senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 

Chastagnol, Le Senat remain sous Ic rtgne d'Odoacre, 71 n. 26. 

For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vrbanus 1 ?vir magnificentissimus (East) F./.\l V 

Invited to a festival by I’heodoret, who addressed him as peyciXo- 

npeneia b or) andrd odv peyedoty, Theod. Ep. 74 (date unknown). Evi¬ 

dently a person of importance, though peyaXonpenem is a general 

word not always indicative of a person's actual rank, especially in a 
private context. 
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Vrbanus 2 Latin gratnmaticus (at Constantinople) L Vr/E VI 

Formerly a pagan, he was baptized while a student at Alexandria 

after the burning of pagan idols; when Zacharias wrote the Life of 

Severus, Vrbanus was a teacher of Latin grammar at Constantinople; 

Zach., L. Sev., p. 37. 

Perhaps identical with ‘Urban the grammarian* to whom Severus 

of Antioch wrote; Sev. Ant. Ep. 44 (a. 516/517). 

Vrbanus Clanius 

Vrbicius 1 PSC. (East) M V — E VI 

Vrbicius served as praepositus under sev en emperors and died in 

the reign of the last of them. Anastasius; he is said to have crowned 

emperors himself and to have been responsible for elevating them to 

the throne and for deposing them; Theodosius. De Situ Terrae Sane- 

tae 28 (= CSEL 39, p. 148, 13ff.) (Vrbicius dicebatur praepositus 

imperii, qui ad septem imperatores praepositus fuit et coronas ipsis 

imperatoribus in capite ponebat et ipse eas de eorum capite depone- 

bat et ipse eas fastigabat (sic V'. Grumel, for the ‘castigabat’ of the 

MSS; cf. E. Honigmann, in REByz. vn (1949-50), 48) . . . Ipse vero 

Vrbicius praepositus sub Anastasio imperatore Constuntinopolim 

moritur). The seven emperors must be Theodosius II, Marcian, Leo 

I, Leo II, Zeno, Basiliscus and Anastasius. He certainly did not hold 

the office continuously;a retirement is mentioned by Callinicus (V. 

Hypatii 15.9 = 75, cited below), and moreover other praepositi are 

attested during this period (viz. Maximinus 9 in Oct./Dec., 450; 

Gratissimus in c. 461/2; Chryseros 3 in 474/86; Cosmas 3 in 488/91; 

and Antiochus 15 on Jan. I, 499). It would seem then that he was 

reappointed on more than one occasion (see further below). He is 

known to have supported the elevation of Anastasius and to have 

attended his coronation (see below), but is not recorded to have 

been active on any other similar occasion; he certainly did not him¬ 

self place the crown on the head of new emperors, an act performed 

from 450 by the patriarch of Constantinople (cf. Bury. LRE I2 11). 

The allusion to the deposing of emperors suggests however that he 

was active in the fall of Zeno in 474 and of Basiliscus in 476, and 

presumably therefore supported both the accession of Basiliscus 

and the restoration of Zeno. 

The detailed evidence of his career is given below. 

CVBICVLARJVS (East) a. 434/449: Kav0mov\dpax; tic ravvopa Otiptfuioc; 

Callin. V. Hypatii 12.4 - 72. *0 novikKOuXapioe yevopevoe npainoaiToe; 
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Callin. V. Hypatii 15.9 = 75 (see below). He was a zealous Christian 

and took Aetius 3 to the monk Hypatius for treatment (not before 

434; cf. V. Hypat. (ed. Bertelink), p. 116 n. 1); afterwards he became 

a benefactor of Hypatius’ monastery, building an oratory and extra 

cells; Callin. V. Hypatii 12.4-13 = 72-3. He also took his domesticus 
Alcimus to Hypatius to be freed from a devil; Callin. V. Hypatii 

15.1-2 =74. 

PSC (East) a. 449 April: in April 449 he was among the high offi¬ 

cials mentioned in acclamations at Edessa; 4 GU'G, NF xv 1, pp. 

17.46, 25.44 (‘prwpsytws’). While holding this post he built an 

heroum for receiving the dead brethren of Hypatius’ monastery; 

Callin. V. Hypatii 15.9 = 75 (cited above). When Hypatius died, 

Vrbicius paid for his coffin; Callin. V. Hypatii 51.11 = 138. 

After retirement, he devoted himself to a religious life (Aui£f\$ei< 

avv na\iv iavru npooeixev); Callin. V. Hypatii 15.9 = 75. This retire 

ment from the post of PSC was evidently before December 450 (cf. 

Maximinus 9) and was presumably associated with the death of 

Theodosius II and the accession of Marcian. 

PSC (East) c. a. 470-481: 6 nov(kKov\apuxy, Joh. Mai. fr. 35 (■ Exc. 

de ins., p. 164), Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 105,Theoph. AM 5972. Onj* 

deicov avXcjv rrpoKotroe; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1 =£xc. de tns., p. 133 fr. 

95. He was in office at court well before 474, since he was there 

before the official career of Epinicus began (Epinicus was his estate 

manager, whose public career began after a meeting with the empress 

Verina, perhaps arranged by Vrbicius; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1). Probably 

in 481, on orders from the empress Ariadne, Vrbicius arranged an 

assassination attempt on Illus l when the latter refused to allow 

Verina to be released from captivity; the attempt tailed; Joh. Mai. 

fr. 35, Joh. Mai. (slav.), p. 105, Theoph. AM 5972, cf. John of Nikiu 

88.71 (wrongly called ‘Adrianus’). 

PSC (East) a. 491: in 491 he favoured the accession of Aiuutauus; 

Zon.xrv 3.1 (he was peya 7dre Swdpcvoe). Cedr. I 626. He was cw 

dently in office at the end of Zeno’s reign. 0 irpaimioiroe 0upflwux. 

present at the ceremony at which Anastasius was proclaimed empe 

ror in 491; Const. Porph. de cer. 92. 

He had presumably retired by 504/505 (cf. Antiochus 15). when 

he travelled about the East, visiting \mid3 and Edessa and donating 

large gifts of money in those places and in the area around Jems* 

lem; Josh. Styl. 84. On this occasion he also gave ten pounds of gold 

to the bishop of Edessa for the construction of a church of St Mars 

there; Josh. Styl. 87. It was perhaps on this occasion that the inci¬ 

dent described by the archdeacon Theodosius occurred [De Situ 
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Terrae Sanctae 28): at Jerusalem Yrbicius had an altar made from a 

rock on which according to tradition Mary. Mother of Christ, had 

once rested: his attempts to have the rock transported from Jerusa¬ 

lem to Constantinople were miraculously thwarted, and he finally 

installed the altar in the Church of the Holy Sepulchre at Jerusalem. 

He died in Constantinople during the reign of Anastasius (see 

above); Theodosius reports that three times his grave opened and 

threw him out. 

The testimony of Theodosius makes it improbable that he could 

have been praepositus Augustae, as argued by Stein. Bas-Emp. II, 

p. 78 n. 1 from p. 77. 

Y'rbicius qui et Barbatus 2 ex cos.; patricius; MYM per Orientem; 

writer on strategy LV/EVI 

Author of two (perhaps three) works on military strategy, written 

in the reign of Anastasius, viz. the Tacticon, the Epitedeuma, and 

(possibly) the Cynegeticus. The passages of Y'rbicius cited in the 

Etymologicurn Magnum s.v.arparoc form a later resum£e of the 

Tacticon. The Strategicon of Maurice is attributed to Vrbicius in 

some MSS, probably wrongly. For his works, and modern editions, 

see A. Dain, Les Strategistes Byzantins, in Travaux et MJmoires du 

Centre de Recherche d’Histoire et Civilisation Byzantines 2 (1967), 

341-2 and (for the Strategicon of Maurice) 344-5. 

And unauav: he revised and published in the reign of Anastasius a 

work from Trajan’s time on military tactics (this was the Tactica of 

Aelianus); Y'erses prefixed in MSS of the Tacticon of Vrbicius and 

preserved also *1 Anth. Gr. lx 210. lemma EicPtfXov Taxrtxdjv Opfk- 

niov Att6 vnaTLov. cf. w. 4-5 dXX' into Kaprepo\eipo<: Avacnaoiou (kunXrios 

ffXudov is ipaxK cwOk. iva OTpanrpiv appl-cj. 

He is certainly identical with the builder of a Church of the Theo- 

tocos at Constantinople named in Patr. Const, m 22 (ed. Preger u. 

p. 220.8): ra be \eyopeva OvpikKiou r? Ocotokoc napa HXXou Ovpfludou narpi- 

niov tnricdh) kcu orparriXdrov tt)<; AvaroXpc BapOaTov. tov toroprjoaw-oc; 

orparrpfiKd ev rote xpoi’oic, Avaoraoiov too Ainopov perd pn'xpovov*; too 

KTiodrjvai tt]v KuvorawivovnoXiv. From this it appears that he wrote 

a work on military tactics (presumably the Tacticon or the Epite¬ 

deuma) which was published in 505; he also had the name Barbatus 

(perhaps given him to distinguish him from his famous contempo¬ 

rary, the eunuch Vrbicius 1) and was MY’M per Orientem and 

patricius. 
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Vrbicus QSP (in Italy) 493 

In 493 after the murder of Odovacer, Theoderic 7 issued orders 

depriving his opponents throughout Italy of all civic rights; an em¬ 

bassy which included Epiphanius, bishop of I icinum, persuaded him 

to change his mind, and Theoderic then summoned Vrbicus to draw 
up a general pardon; Ennod. V. Epiph. 135 (= pp. 365-6) (his prar 

cellentissimus rex dictis virum illustrissimum Vrbicum accin mbet, 

qui universa palatii eius onera sustentans Ciceroncm eloqucntia, 

Catonem aequitate praecesserat, cui praecepit ut gencralis indul- 

gentiae pragmaticum promulgaret: quod ille ad omnern bcnigmta 

tem paratissimus ilico tanta brevitate et luce contexuit, ut et ilia 

culparum genera cognoscerentur abolita, quae putabantur hmw 

reservata). 

The functions of Vrbicus are those of the quaestor sacn palatn 

and his high rank (illustrissimus) suggests that this was indeed hi* 

post. The phrase ‘universa palatii eius onera sustentans’ is presumably 

an allusion not to his official duties but to the predominance he 

enjoyed among Theoderic’s senior advisers. 

Perhaps ancestor of an Vrbicus (PLRE in) who died in the time of 

Pope Gregory the Great; Greg. Ep. I 37. 

Vrsacius 1 CRP(West) 414-417 

crp (West) a. 414 Aug. 8-417 May 14: 414 Aug. 8,C/i 33.3* 

dat. Ravennae;416 July 4, CTh Xin 11.14“ dat. Rav.; 417 May 14, 

CThx 3.7“ dat. Rav. 

Vrsacius 2 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 132 (addres 
sed Ovpocuciu} ikSuiu). 

Vrsacius 3 cursor dominion (West) 'V 

Cursor dominicus; ?died aged 28; buried at Trier ;xm 36% * 

ILCV 353 Trier. On cursores, cf. Jones, LRF. n, 582 v\ith n. 4 7 

Vrsicinus 1 CRP (West I 405 April 20 

CTh IX 42.19 dat. Rav(ennae); the MSS call him Vom.s.l.* but the 

law concerns the confiscated estates of Gildo (PI.HP t i which were 

subject to the res private, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. XII 5, and see Jones, 

LRE hi App. I, pp. 344-5. 
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FI. Vrsicinus 2 officialis of the MVM or the Mag. Off. (West) IV/V 

Gives (sic) Pannonius, militans in officio magistri: died aged 22; 

buried at Rome; Vi 32978 = ILCI' 465. 

Vrsulenthus scutarius (East) V/VI 

Infans; died aged 6; he was *de schola secunda scutarioro(m) (sic)’; 

in 14207, 9 = ILCV 564 Heraclea Perinthus. Evidently enrolled in 

the schola in infancy; the scholae were presumably by this time no 

longer genuine troops. 

Vrsus 1 (Symm. Ep. IX 11): PLREi. 

Vrsus 2 ?agens in rebus (West) 411 

Ducenarius; present at the Collado of Carthage in June 411, 

where he opened the proceedings; Mansi IV 51c, 167b, 18 1b (also 

styled ‘ducenarius inlustrium atque eminentium potestatum’). He 

was possibly an agens in rebus. Cf. Taurillus and Vincentius 2. 

Vrsus 3 PVC 415-416 

PVC a. 415 Sept. 4-416 Sept. 30:enap\(K TroAewc.on Sept. 4, 415, 

he escorted to the Great Church at Constantinople the relics of 

Joseph son of Jacob and of Zacharias father of John the Baptist; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 415. 415 Oct. 31. CTh VI 23.1“ dat. Cpli; 416 

Feb. 17. CTh xii 1.180^ dat. Cpli. “Enap\o<: roXeox, on June 28, 416, 

he celebrated the overthrow of Priscus Attalus with theatre shows; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 416. 416 July 23, CTh XIV 1 6.2“ dat. Cpli. ''EirapxK 

toXccjc, on Sept. 30, 416, he accompanied the emperor Theodosius 

on his return to Constantinople from Heraclea; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

416. 

Vrsus 4 tribunus; procurator domus regiae (at Carthage) ?421 

Probably in 421 Vrsus. tribunus and procurator domus regiae. 

had the temple of Dea Caelestis at Carthage destroyed and converted 

into a cemetery; a catholic, he also actively pursued and brought to 

trial in Carthage before an assembly of bishops a number of Nlani- 

chees; Lib. de promiss. Hi 38.44 (ille verus Deus . . . sub Constantio 

et Augusta Placidia (presumably in 421) ... Vrso insistente tri- 

btinn, omnia ilia templa (of Dea Caelestis) ad solum usque perducta, 

agrum reliquit in sepulturam scilicet ortuorum), Possid. V. Aug. 

16 (apud Carthaginem quoque, dum per quemdam domus regiae 
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procuratorein, nomine Vrsum, lidci catholicae homincm. ad quo* 

dam Manichaeorum . . . praesentes pervcnirctur, atque ad etdr 

siam ab eodem deduceremur et pcrducerentur, ab rpncopn .id 

tabulas auditi sunt), Aug. de haer. 4b (detect! sunt, ic Mamchaei. 

tamen in ecclesia, sicut scis, apud Carthagincm . . . quando irutante 

L'rso tribuno, qui tunc domui regiae pr.irlmt. aiiqiti addu<ti sunt). 

Vrsus apparently had the dignity of tribune and held the nllicc 

of procurator of the domus diiina (presumably asubordinate o| 

the rationalis rei privatae fundorum do mm dtvmar prr Ajncam , 

cf. Xot. Dig. Occ. xu 16). For other similar officials, if. Pa^entnu 

and Peregrinus 1 (in Africa) and FI. Isaat 4 and FI. Phnebammon 7 

(in Egypt). 

Xenophon scholastitus (’advocate || F.au) F M\ 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk on the distinction 

between human and divine justice; Nil. Ep. it 27b i addicted 

1.€vo<t>d:vrL a\o\aoTLKuj ). 

ZACHAR1AS l ?comes consistorianus |La*t i J \, ^ yj 

Brother of Philippus 7 and Procopius 8 of Gaza, addressee of 

Proc. Gaz. Ep. 6. 11, 12, 18. 38-41.43. 44. 4b, 34, W. ]0|. 154 

and, jointly with Philippus, Ep. 24. 37, 45, 58, bl. b2. 7b. 82-5 

100, 136, 137, 143. Also brother o! Victor b; Pros. Gaz. Ep 

Formerly perhaps a rhetor; Prot. (»az. Ep I 8 *«*■ urrt<7r(f 

rfjc Te\y77c), 38 (he owed his fame and fortune to rhetoric| 

could however allude simply to the rhetorical skills rcqulrfC1 | 

advocate (see below). 

ADVOCATVS at the court of the PPO (in Constantinople 1 ^ ^ 

ooi Or/W t} <fn)VV 0o$. dx tri peya irporjMec. wc evtauM*ujt rrS af 

eXeyrx \opu: Proc. Gaz. Ep. 3 b. St sled (vap\ijjv ),r ^ (> 

serve inanimportant court of justice 1 <m be hmao~ri(H<xi ^ ^ 

rrpoepyerfu rote wttjmoocc ?) 6ixr?);Proc. l<,u.Ep. 4<i IvsnMcn vshen thr 

rumour of Ep. 39 was confirmed). At Constantinople. pru, ^ 

Ep. 1 36. 143. He and Philippus uere asked tu support a prtn,ori 

from Gaza to the PPO; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 4-5 

PRAESESINSVLARVM: governor of the island of Rhodr* (therefor 

praeses insularum); Proc. Gaz. Ep. I 2 | uuwcd#n<Wru»r rr* ( ||r 
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received in office Proc. Gaz. Ep. 43 (for Aeneas 4; Procopius alludes 

to rote dpxouoi irpb vpuiv), 44 (asked to help a pupil of Procopius), 

154 (&maarr)<: 6p6oc K.ai &p\<jjv Sucaioc). 

.tOMES CONSISrORlANVS (at Constantinople): Zacharias and Phi- 

lippus obtained posts concerned with the imperial consistory;Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 45 (see Phihppus 7 for text and discussion). 

ZACHARIAS 2 consularis Palaestinae Primae 516/517 

In 516/517 he succeeded in getting John, the patriarch of Jeru¬ 

salem, released from prison; Cyr. Scyth. I'. Sabae 56 (Za\aptae ne 

ttjv K.aioapeu)v ipxqi’ bienuiV'.ako styled vnanKos), Theoph. AM 6005 

(= Theod. Lect. Epit. 518 ) (ap\cjv naXatoruTfc). For the date, see 

Anastasius 10. 

Possibly identical with Zacharias 3. 

ZACHARIAS 3 comes Orientis 527 

Native of Tyre; appointed ko^c AvaroXnc in succession to Ephrae- 

mius in 527; he travelled to Constantinople in person on behalf of 

Antioch and obtained large donations from the emperors towards 

restoration of damage caused by the recent earthquake (of 526); 

Joh. Mai. 424. 

Possibly identical with Zachanas 2. 

Zacharias (the Rhetor) 4 historian; advocate; bishop of Mytilene 

536 

Native of Gaza; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 23-4, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 75. 

Brother of Stephunus 7; Zach. I*. Sev., p. 39. Their father owned a 

house at Maiuma, near the monastery of Peter the Iberian; Zach. 

V. Sev., pp. 88, 97. 

He studied grammar and rhetoric under Sopater 3 in Alexandria 

in 482/90; Zach. I'. Sev., pp. I 1-12, 25 (while Peter Mongus was 

bishop). A fellow-student was Severus, later bishop of Antioch; 

Zach. V. Sev., intro. He remained at Alexandria for a year after 

Severus left and studied rhetoric and philosophy before going to 

Berytus to read law; Zach. l\ .Sev.. p. 46. He studied philosophy 

at Alexandria under Ammonius 6; Zach. Opif. 1012, 1016. A law 

student at Berytus (in c. 490); Zach. V. Sev., intro., Opif. 1012, 

1016. 

When he left Berytus he contemplated becoming a monk; Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 70. 

•ADVOCATE at Constantinople: he gave up the idea of a monastic 
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lite, finding himself not suited to it, and prac tised instead as an 

advocate; Zach. V. Sev., p. 89. He was an advocate at Constanti¬ 

nople; Zach. V. Sev., p. 95. 'IxoXaoTiKk'; Zach. V. Sev., intro, Opi/. 

1016, Sev. Ant. Ep. 34, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 73. 

He was in Constantinople when Scverus was there (in 508/51 1), 

and he used to listen to Severus’ compositions; Sev. Ant. Ep. 34. It 

was while at Constantinople that he composed the Life of Severus; 

Zach. V. Sev., p. 37. He also composed Lives of Isaias (extant), 

Peter the Iberian and Theodorus of Aminoe (both lost); cf. B7. IX 

464ff. Author of a dialogue De Opificio Mundi, attacking the view* 

of Ammonius 6,PG 85, 1012ff. 

He subsequently became bishop of Mytilenc, and attended the 

council of Constantinople of 536;/!COer. in. pp. 27ff. He was a 

monophysite; Sev. Ant. Ep. 34, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 73. 

Author of an ecclesiastical history. The work was used by Eva 

grius, who alludes to the author as Zacharias 6 prpuip\ Evagr. HE u 

2, 8, 10, m 5, 6, 9, 12, 18. The Greek original Ls lost but a Syriac 

version, possibly an epitome, is extant; see Land, Anecdoia Synaca 

III, pp. vii, xii. 

Possibly identical with the Zacharias to whom was addressed a 

letter written by Severus, then bishop of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 

113 (a. 513/18). 

Zamasphes king of Persia 496-498 

Son of Perozes; brother of Cavadcs; elected king of Persia when 

Cavades was dethroned, he occupied the throne from 49b to 498, 

until Cavades returned with allies and regained it; Noeldeke, Eahan, 

142, 427-8, Josh. Styl. 23-4, Agath. iv 28.2.7, Proc. BP I 5.2ff.. 

6.10-17 (wrongly called Biases by Procopius; cf. VaUs), Mich. S>t 

IX 7, Theoph. AM 5986. On the name, see Justi, p. 109, *.n. Jama 

spa, n. 6. See stemma 48. 

Zanies Persian pnnee E VI 

For the name, see Justi, p. 379 (a shortened form ofJamJUpa; 

cf. Zamasphes). 

Second son of Cavades; blind in one eye and therelore disquali¬ 

fied from becoming king of Persia; much admired for his warlike 

character; Proc. BP I 11.4-5, 23.4, II 9.12. Father of Cavades IPLHE 

in), whom opponents of Chosrocs tried in r. 532 to make king so 

that Zames could rule as regent; the plot was revealed and /ame* 

was killed; Proc. BP i 23.4-6, BGIV 26.13. See stemma 48. 
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Zaunas son of Pharesmanes EVI 

Son of Pharesmanes 3; father ot Rufinus and Leontius (PLRE 

in); Proc. B l' u 19.1 (Zailrac). 20.19 (Zujmic), Theoph. AM 5997 

(Zouvac). 

ZEMA RCHVS (Zrinap\o<;) ?comes rci militaris (East) 503/504 

One of the orpaTrryoi with the Roman army under FI. Areobindus 

Dagalaifus Areobindus 1 in the Persian war in 503/4; he is named 

last after (in order) Patricius 14. Hypatius 6. Pharesmanes 3, Roma¬ 

nos 7 and Iustinus 4; Theoph. AM 5997. He was probably not a 

magister militum but a dux or comes, like the three persons whose 

names precede his; cf. Fasti. 

Possibly identical with Zimarchus (Zuiapyoc), one of the two 

companions of the future emperor Justin who went with him to 

Constantinople in c. 470 to enlist in the army and escape from 

poverty and who like him were enrolled in the palace guard (ec tov 

llaXariou ttji> pu\aKT\v — probably the excubitores) by Leo I; Proc. 

A need. 6.2-3. 

ZENOBIVS 1 magister memoriae (West) 410 

Brother of the student Dioscoms 2 who wrote to Augustine in 

410; Zenobius, recently made magister memoriae, sent an official 

travel warrant for his brother’s joumes from Africa (frater Zeno¬ 

bius magister memoriae factus est et misit nobis evectioncm cum 

annonis); Aug. Ep. 11 7 (a. 410) (written by Dioscoms to Augustine). 

He will have been a native of Greece like his brother, and since the 

travel warrant was valid for a journey from Africa his office was 

presumably a Western one. 

Possibly identical with the Zenobius with whom Augustine and 

Alypius held philosophical conversations at Milan in 386/387, and 

to whom Augustine dedicated his book De Ordinc (late 386); Aug. 

Ep. 2. Aug. De Ordine\ 1. Retract. I 3. Zenobius had written a poem, 

to which the De Ordine was an answer; Aug. De Ord. I 7.20. 

Zenobius 2 legatus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 246 (addres¬ 

sed Z-quoPiu) Xrnaru). The meaning of XTiyarcK is not certain. Presu¬ 

mably he was either legatus of the proconsul Asiae (cf. Not. Dig. 

Or. xx) or an envoy, but the use of the Latin word is curious. Cf. 
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Martyrius 4, and, for other examples, Lampe, Patristic Greek Lexi¬ 

con, s.v. XrjydTK. 

Zenodorus 1 decanus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 293 (addres¬ 

sed Z-qvo&upu SeKavu). Possibly one of the decani who served in the 

imperial palace; cf. Jones, LRE n 582 with n. 47. 

ZENODORVS 2 ?dux Phoenice* c. 461 

"Aawofroe) fjpwe rqv OowUriv Ipyvevoas.Oapai ZrpdSupe. buv pt. 

erow . . . ; SEG vii 250 el-Qonaitra, near Paneas (Phoenice). A com¬ 

panion text (SEG vu 249) was dated in the year 463 of the local era, 

i.e. the era of Paneas, which began in 2 B.C. Zenodorus was appa 

rently killed during military activity intended to restore peace to 

Phoenice, and was probably therefore the dux of the province. 

Zenodorus 3 advocate (at Constantinople) L V/E VI 

Native of Gaza; a student of law at Berytus at the same time as 

Zacharias 4 and Severus of Antioch (c. 490), with whom he joined 

in Christian worship; he subsequently became an advocate (VxoXa 

orococ’) at Constantinople, practising in the Royal Stoa; his death 

occurred shortly before Zacharias composed the Life of Severus; 

Zach. V. Sev., p. 56. 

FL. HADRIAN VS HIERIVS ZENODOR VS 4 v.c., corrector 

Lucaniae ct Bruttiorum 401 

Full name;Inscr. Zenodorus; Symm. 

Recommended to FI. Vincentius 6 (PPO Gall.) in 400; Symm. 

Ep. ix 9. 

V.c., corr(ector) Luc(aniae) et Brytt(iorum);i4£ 1916,102 Rhe 

gium (Bruttii) (undated). Cum propere Lucanos ac Brittios petat 

(sc. Zenodorus) honore cogente; Symm. Ep. vi 25 (a. 400/401). 

Received one letter while in office; Symm. Ep. IX 3 (a. 401). 

Zenodotus 1 philosopher (at Athens) L V 

Teacher of philosophy at Athens where Damascius 2 was his 

pupil; he was a pupil of Proclus 4 and was head of the school alter 

Marinus 3; Dam. Epit. Phot. 154, Phot. Bihl. 181 (p. 127a 3). For 

doubts about the information in Photius, see P-lt’ xa 51-2. 
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Zenodotus 2 wealthy Easterner L V/E VI 

He loaned 1,000 pounds of gold to the consul of 5 12, Paulus 34; 

Paulus could not repay it, and Zenodotus asked the emperor Anas- 

tasius for help; Anastasius paid 1,000 pounds to each man;Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. in 48. He was evidently a rich person. 

Zenodotus 3 advocatus fori Thebaidis 507 

He and Cardemeas were ot £\\oytfj.u>Ta.Toi axoXatrriKoi <popov 0rj/3at5oc; 

P. Lond. in, p. 253 n. 992 - Mitteis, Chrest., n. 365 (cf. Arch. Pap. 

IV, p. 558 for the name) perhaps from Antinoopolis (dated a. 507). 

Antinoopolis was the metropolis of the Thebaid. 

Zenon 1 philosopher M V 

Native of Alexandria; by birth a Jew, he abandoned Judaism for 

philosophy; he was a good man but had no gift for scholarship, 

being ignorant and forgetful; either he or Zeno 2 of Pergamum 

occasioned the quarrel between Salustius 7 and Proclus 4; Dam. fr. 

239 = Suid.Z 82. 

Zenon 2 * philosopher M V 

Native of Pergamum, friend of Proclus 4, contemporary' of Zeno 1 

of Alexandria and like him ignorant and forgetful; possibly cause of 

a quarrel between Salustius 7 and Proclus 4 (see Zeno 1); Dam. fr. 

143 = Suid. Z 82. 

ZENON 3 (v.c.) (East) LV 

Son of Anthemius 5 and Herais;born c. 476/477; V. Dan. Styl. 

82. Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. Subsequently betrothed to Longina, niece of 

the emperor Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. See stemma 7. 

Possibly grandson of the emperor Anthemius (cf. Anthemius 3). 

[f so, he subsequently became very wealthy, was appointed praefec- 

tus augustalis in the reign of Justinian (in 527/548) but died shortly 

afterwards; Proc. A need. 12.1-4 (see Zeno in PLRE ni). 

Zenon 4 son of Zeno Augustus L V 

Named in Suid. Z 84. Son of the emperor Zeno, whom he would 

have succeeded had he not died young, a victim of his own natural 

viciousness and the licence and immorality of life at court; Suid. A 

463, A 885, Z 84, M 270. The source of Suidas was Malchus (fr. 9 = 

FHGIV, 118). His mother may have been Arcadia 2. See stemma 7. 
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FL. ZENON 5 comes (East) IV/V 

Native of Aphrodisias; hpxiepeiK nai Kdpw, unpublished inscriptions 

from Aphrodisias in Caria communicated by Mrs Charlotte Roucchf 

He was presumably the pagan high priest of the province. Cf.Pl.RF. 

I, FI. Zenon 8 (perhaps an ancestor who held the same priesthood). 

FI. Zenon 6 consul 448; MVM per Oricntcm 447-451; 

patricius 451 

Full name;P. Oxy. 1129, P. Flor. ni 313,.iGWG, nf xv, p. 25. 

Zeno; elsewhere. 

A native of Isauria; Jord. Rom. 333, Evagr. HE u 15 (it was 

because this man, an Isaurian, had made the name Zeno distin¬ 

guished that the Isaurian emperor Zeno chose it for himself). Zeno 

had a brother, who was dead by 448;Theod. Ep. 65 (a letter of 

consolation written before 448). 

MVM per orientem a. 447-451: OTparrryoe, before 448; Theod. Ep. 

65. lTpaTTfyd<:,in 448; Theod. Ep. 71, 79 (a. 448). Tuvivn) ‘K<*> 

orpanijjTMcjv &p\uv ray parous, in 449; Prise, fr. 8 (= FHGIV, p. 94). 

ZtparnXaTTF,on April 12, 449;_4GMT7, NF XV, pp. 17, 19,23, 25 

(he was one of the dignitaries named in acclamations at Edessa). 0 

peyaXonpeireoTaro^ nai evbojjdraroc; orparone&apxqs 717c "Ew hatipusv 

Swapeosu, in mid/late 451 \ACOec. n i.iii, p. 105 (mentioned in a 

recent letter of Photius, bishop of Tyre, cited on Oct. 20, 451, at 

the Council of Chalcedon). 

His career as a soldier was already distinguished by 448; Theod. 

Ep. 65 (alludes to his Xapirpai orparqym), 71 (a. 448). In 447 with 

a strong force of Isaurians under him he was entrusted with the 

defence of Constantinople against Attila; Prise, fir. 8 (= FHGIV, 

p. 94). He was probably already MVM per Orientem (cf. Fasti) and 

will have been summoned to Constantinople because the remaining 

magistri militum were absent on campaign against Attila. As a 

reward for his sendees on this occasion he was given the consulship 

of 448; Theod. Ep. 71 (fj iiirarwri dpireyburj). 

CONSVL (East) a. 448 with RuFius Praetcxtatus Postumianus 4 

(West): Fasti, Rossi I 747, C1L v 6283, P. Oxy. 1129, P Flor. tn 

313, Leo, Ep. 19-20, Theod. Ep. 7\,AGWG,xt xv, pp. 5,7, 15. 

23. Tffanxdc twtip, in 449; Prise, fr. 8 (p. 94). Afforrdrwi', in 451. 

ACOec. u i.iii, p. 105. He is the unnamed orparqyix *ai flimroc men 

tioned in Theod. Ep. 82. 

In 449 and 450 he resisted the efforts of Chrysaphius to appeasr 
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Attila; Prise, fr. 12, 13. He refused to permit the marriage of Attila’s 

secretary Constantins 7 to the daughter of Satuminus 3 (= Anonyma 

21) and betrothed her instead to his own follower, Rufus 1; Prise, 

fr. 8 (= FHG IV, p. 94), 12, 18. In 450 it was feared at court that 

Zeno would revolt on learning details of the peace terms agreed 

with Attila; Prise, fr. 14, Joh. Ant. fr. 199, cf. Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. 

Phot. 290 (Zeno is probably identical with ope-yac TpS orpaTT)\drn<: 

- unnamed - wrho is said by Damascius to have tried to kill an 

emperor but to have been prevented by a violent death resulting 

from a fall from a horse; the emperor was probably Theodosius II 

and it is presumably the emperor's death that is alluded to, although 

the present text says that it was the orparn^dTrjc who died). 

patricivs a. 45 1; he was patricius by late 451 ;ACOec. u i.iii, p. 

105. 

He died some time in the reign of Marcian; Jord. Rom. 333. 

Among his followers was also Apollonius 3; Prise, fr. 18. Zeno 

was the addressee of two letters from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 65, 

71. He is alluded to but not named in two other letters; Theod. Ep. 

79, 82 (see above). 

FI. Zenon 7 Augustus 474-491 

FI. Zeno\P. Oxy. 2724. Zeno; elsewhere. He changed his name 

to Zeno after coming to Constantinople in c. 466;Candidus (= 

Phot. Bibl. 79), Evagr. HE n 15, Theoph. AM 5974. His original 

(Isaurian) name is variously spelt: Tarasicodissa (by Candidus); 

Codisseus (by Joh. Mai. 375 and Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474); Aricme- 

sius (by Evagr. HE n 15); and Trascalissaeus (by Theoph.). He chose 

the name Zeno because his fellow-Isaurian FI. Zeno 6 had already 

made it famous; Evagr. HE n 15. 

He was an Isaurian, from Rhusumblada; Candidus (= Phot. Bibl. 

79) (TapaoiKobiooa 'PovovpQXabecjTris), V. Dan. StyL 55, Anon. Val. 

9.39, Joh. Mai. 375-6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474, Mich. Syr. IX 5, Cedr. 

I 615, Zon. XIV 2.2. His mother was called Lallis;Joh. Ant. fr. 210, 

2145. He was born in either 425 or 430 (see below). Brother of FI. 

Longinus 6;Joh. Ant. fr. 2146, Marcell. com. s.a. 485,Joh. Mai. 

385-6, Theoph. AM 5975, 5983. Zonaras, xrv 2.3, gives his brother’s 

name as Conon. His first w'ife was perhaps Arcadia 2; Suid. A 3947. 

Possibly she was the mother of his son Zeno 4; Suid. A 885, Z 84. He 

later married Ariadne, daughter of Leo I, and by her wras father of 

Leo II (see below). See stemma 7. 

Probably m 466, he went to Constantinople with documents 

which incriminated Aspar’s son Ardabur 1 of treasonable dealings 
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with the Persians; this led to Ardabur’s dismissal and Zeno's first 

recorded appointment; V. Dan. Styl. 55. 

COMES domesticorvm (East) a. 466(-c. 467/8): to reward him for 

exposing Ardabur, Leo made Zeno comes domesticorum (ftwow 6< 

Kai t'ov Z-qvojva Kburjra dopeoriKuv); V. Dan. StyL 55. 

Perhaps it was about this time that Zeno was joined at Constanti¬ 

nople by a number of Isaurians who fled from Rhodes;Joh. Ant. 

fr. 206.1. 

In 466/467 he married Leo’s daughter Ariadne; Candidas (* Phot. 

Bibl. 79), V. Dan. Styl. 65, Zach. HE vn l3,Theod. Lect. Epit. 390, 

398, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. Rom. 338, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 475, 

s.a. 491, Evagr. HE n 15, 17, Anon. Val. 9.39, Joh. Mai. 375, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 206.1-2, Theoph. AM 5951, 5956, 5962, 5965, Joh. Eph. 

ap. Chron. 1234,p. 185 = 146, Mich. Syr.DC l,Ccdr.t 609.615, 

Zon. xiv 1.12.27, Suid. A 3947,B 263. Their son, Leo 11, was bom 

in 467; Joh. Mai. 375-6, Mich. Syr.ix 5. 

mvm per thracias a. 467/468(?)—469: he became arparTjXdnfc njc 

©paler?? (possibly in 467/8 in succession to Basiliscus 2); l Dan. 

Styl. 65. When barbarian troubles broke out in I hracc in 469 (for 

the date, see Marcell. com. s.a. 469), Zeno was sent there with a 

military expedition; during the campaign he narrowly escaped death 

at the hands of soldiers suborned by Aspar and fled to Scrdica and 

then to Chalcedon; V. Dan. StyL 65 (fled to the Long Wall, Pvlae 

and Chalcedon), Theoph. AM 5962 (fled to Serdica). He probably 

resigned after this, to be succeeded by Anagastes (cf. Fasti). 

consvl (East) a. 469 with FI. Marcianus 17 (West): Fasti. P. Oxy 

2724, V. Dan. StyL 65, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2 (n7p5mir»h(U'i'<^xn»'), 

Not. Scav. 1893, p. 422. 

mvm PER ORIENT EM a. 469-471: 6 orparrrYCK Tip iu: Candidus 1 = 

Phot. Bibl. 79). ’O ctTparqyl^ rije &oac /rdorrc; Theoph. AM 595b, 

5962, Mich. Syr. DC 1, Cedr. I 611. 0 (rrpanjXdrrjc, at Antioch before 

471; Theod. Lect. Epit. 390. Zrpanndc, on June 1,471, addressee 

of CJI 3.29 (which refers to Antioch). He supported the mom' 

physite Peter the Fuller against the bishop of Antioch Martyrius 

(who was dead by 471);Theod. Lect. Epit. 390 = Theoph. AM 

5956. He sent soldiers into Isauria in 469 (during his consulship, 

see above) to expel the rebel Indacus from the Fort of Papyri us. 

Joh. .Ant. fr. 206.2; he was therefore already MVM per Onrntcm 

in 469, in succession to FI. Iordanes 3 (cf. Fasti). He supported 

Acacius to succeed Gennadius as patriarch of Constant inoplc in 

471; Suid. A 783. 

He is alleged to have inspired the murder of Aspar in 471; Jord. 
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Rom. 338. He was at Chalcedon when the murder took place, and 

returned from there to Constantinople to help Leo against Theo- 

dericus Strabo 5 in the troubles that followed the murder; V. Dan. 

Styl. 66, Theoph. AM 5964. At this time he saved the life of Aspar’s 

youngest son, Herminericus. and sent him to Isauria, where Hermi- 

nericus married Zeno’s granddaughter; Theoph. .AM 5964. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. (473-)474: oTparqXdTrjq npaioevrou; Joh. Nlal. 

375. 0 OTparr)\dro<:\Joh. Mai. 376. Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474. Perhaps 

he relinquished his Eastern post after Aspar’s murder and remained 

in the vicinity of Constantinople thereafter; cf. Fasti. 

PATRICIVS: he apparently became patricius between 47 1 and 474; 

V. Dan. Styl. 66 (when Leo II was bom; this is probably anticipa¬ 

tion), 67 (a. 474), Joh. Mai. 375, 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474. 

AVGVSTVS a. 474 Feb. 9-491 April 9: proclaimed emperor by his 

son Leo II on Feb. 9, 474; Anon. Val. 9.39, L. Dan. Styl. 67 (after 

a meeting of the senate), Auct. Haim, ordo post. s.a. 474 (on Jan. 

29, wrongly; see Seeck, Regesten, 424), Theod. Lect. Epit. 400, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Rom. 340. Joh. Mai. 376 (Feb. 9), 

Evagr. HE n 17, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474, Theoph. AM 5965, 5966 

(Feb.), Cedr. I 615. He reigned jointly with Leo II for ten months; 

Anon. Val. 9.39 (one year), Theod. Lect. Epit. 400 = Theoph. AM 

5966 (ten months). Zeno was sole ruler from November 474 until 

his death, except for the period of the usurpation of Basiliscus 2 

(475 Jan.-476 Aug. ), which he spent in Isauria in exile; V. Dan. 

Styl. 69, Anon. Val. 9.41, Marcell. com. s.a. 475. 

He died on April 9, 491; Marcell. com. s.a. 491, Viet. Tonn. s.a. 

491, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, Joh. Mai. 391, Zach. HE vi 6, vii 1 (on 

the date, see Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 76 n. 3). He died either of epi¬ 

lepsy, Evagr. HE til 29, Theoph. AM 5983; or of dysentery, Joh. 

Mai. 391, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, cf. Cedr. i b22, Zon. xrv 2.32-35. 

His age is variously given as 60 years 9 months, Joh. Nlal. 391; 65 

years 9 days, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491; 65 years 9 months, Joh. Mai. 

(slav.), p. 113; 60 years, Mich. Syr. ix 6. 

He was an experienced soldier (exercitus in arma); Anon. Val. 

9.39. He is said to have been a remarkably swift runner owing to a 

peculiarity of his knee-caps; Anon. Val. 9.40. 

FL. ZENON 8 v.c. 489 

V.c., agens magisterium pro filio suo (at Syracuse);/5. ItaL 10-11, 

V l (a. 489). The magistracy was probably '< local, curial, post at 

Syracuse. 

1202 



ZILG1BIS 

Aelia Zenonis Augusta 475-476 

Full name; coins (J. Sabatier, Descr. gen. des monnaies by:. I 

146). 

Wife of Basiliscus 2; mother of Marcus 4; proclaimed Augusta by 

her husband in 475; in 476 she shared his downfall and death; Can 

didus (= Phot. Bibl. 79), Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3968, 3970, Theod 

Lect. Epit. 402, 412-14, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Anon. Val. 9.43, 

Joh. Mai. 380, Theoph. AM 5967, 5969, Cedr. I 615ff., Zon. XIV 

2.6.17-18. See stemma 8. 

FL. PA TRICIVS CL(A VD1VS) ZENOPHANES 1 >prae*es 

Pamphvliae ?L V 

Named in a group of related official documents preserved on an 

inscription in Pamphylia; Bean and Mitford, Journeys m Rough 

Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 31 Asar Tepe = Casae (Pamphylia). His full 

name is given at C 1. His name and title arc conjecturailv restored 

at b 1: the document is addressed by an emperor to ‘domino pro- 

vinciae Pamphyliae v.p. FL Patricio CL Zenophanf. The editors 

restore the emperor’s name as Leo I, giving a date between 457 and 

474 (the name of Zeno is another possibility, they believe). At a 

6-7 the word irarpuciuj appears to be not a name but part of a title, 

viz. [dim frn&Ttjv 6p]8ivap'ujji> ko! narpudu. 

FL. ZENOPHANES 2 comes et ?consularis (Palacstinae 

Secundac) VI 

Ko/ifnc) Kai dpx(ow); he carried out building works at Scythopolis; 

AE 1948, 139 Scythopolis (Palaestina Secunda). Cf. Leo 11 

(?Z)ENOFIL VS c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32112. For his 

date, see Aggerius. If ‘Zenofilus’ is correct, he was presumably a 

descendant of Domitius Zenofilus (PLRE l), but the restoration 

‘Menofilus’ is also possible. 

Zilgibis King of the Huns 518/c- 522 

ZiX7i0t<;; Joh. Mai. ZiXyflr, Chron. Pasch. TfiXyfkp; Theoph. Ziligde*; 

John of Nikiu. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 422. 

King of the Huns; in the reign of Justin 1 he accepted payment 

from the Romans to attack the Persians; when he then proceeded 

to ally himself with Persia, Justin informed Cavadcs of his treachery 
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and Cavades had him executed 1 in c. 5221;Joh. Mai. 414-15, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 522. Theoph. AM 601 3, John of N'ikiu 90.42-5. 

FI. Ziperga (AE 1891. 1021: PI.RE i. 

ZOANF.S comes, (.'rei miliuris) (East) E/MV 

Zudyqs 6 ko/jt/c. 6c kcu <T7parT?>drT7C epcXXe 'iiveotiai. et mt? tTeXevnr, he 

took his deranged brother Athclaas to Hypatius the monk for treat¬ 

ment; on his death, he was succeeded as ‘comes' by his brother; 

Callin. V. Hypatii 22.15-20 = 81. 

He was evidently a military comes whose prospects of becoming 

magister militum were good until his premature death. 

Zoilus 1 chartularius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 275 (addres¬ 

sed ZojiXcj KapTOvXapiu} (sic)). 

Zoilus 2 PPO Orientis 444 

GOVERNOR OF SYRIA (?COMES ORIENTIS or CONSVLAR1S SYRIAE) before 

433: Zoilus, Memnortius and Callistus were sent by Theodosius II to 

Antioch dp^ovrec, and Zoilus built a QaoiKevoc. <rrod there sometime 

before Anatolius 10 became MVM (first attested in 433); Evagr. 

HE i 18. 

^ppo illyrici or honorary pfo: the fact that his name precedes 

that of Apollonius 2 in the lists of laymen at Chalcedon in 45 1 (see 

below) suggests that he had been PPO before 442; the names listed 

in the Acta are not always howe\er in strict chronological order of 

office. 

PPO orientis a. 444 Feb. 26-July 20: 444 Feb. 26, CJI 51.11 + 

CJ XII 9.1 (both addressed‘Zoilo p.p. Orientis*) + C/xii36.6“ + 

52.3“; 444 April 22..Vor. Theod. 17.2“; 444 (MSS 439) July 20, 

Nov. Theod. 15.2°. 

He attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec. il i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), II i.ii, pp. 69 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 

139 (Oct. 25) (he is styled 6 ne^-aXoirpeirecrraroc kol ev&ofrraroc drrd 

eirdpxuv). Evagrius was to describe him as an orthodox (i.e. anti- 

Nestorian) Christian; F.vagr. HE t 18. 

ZOIL VS 3 v.c., tribunus (East) 449/465 

0 KoJSooLcopevdc kol Xaunporaroc rptdoOi/oc; described as 6 ronorripiSjv 

rrj airruv peyaXovpeireia at Philae;/5. Ross.-Georg. V 30 - SB 7433 

Philae. For alndjv=vpdiv outCjv. cf. P. Ross.-Georg. v, p. 94. For the 
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ZOSIMVS 3 

date, a third indiction which is either 449/50 or 464/65, see FI. 

Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus. He was presumably loci senator 

at Philae. 

Zolbon Hun officer (East) EV 

A Hun; he and Sigizan commanded the Huns in Anastasius' army 

during the Isaurian war (a.492-497); Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. On the 

name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 412. 

Zonaeus sophist L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; Acn. Gaz. Ep. 4 

(addressed Zcumito oo^orr)). Possibly identical with Zonaeus (some 

MSS have Zwwuwk), author of a work riept tov o^tuptfeu' and of 

erotic letters; Suid. Z 138. Perhaps also identical with Zonaeus, a 

pupil of Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 78 (a relative of the 

Irenaeus to whom this letter was addressed). For other works 

ascribed to him, probably in error, see P-W x A 717-18. 

Zosarius tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of four letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. I 55 

(addressed Zcooapup rp^oi>vtj)),56-8 (rwaurco). Perhaps he was a 

tribunus et notarius. 

ZOSIMIANVS proconsul (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 251 (addres¬ 

sed Zcjoqiu!wu} iwdwrbTu)). He will have been proconsul cither of Asia 

or Achaea. 

Zosimus 1 rhetor JE V 

Pupil of Theon 2 and editor of the works of Athanasius 2 the 

Alexandrian sophist; H. Rabe. RhM 62 (1907). 586. REM 64 

(1909), 548 ('Ek xC:v ‘Adavaoiou tov ooburroi’ AXcfcu'ftpemc. <5 Zwogw 

6 ©ewPOC Sicopddjoaro poBrrrqc, ra xAVOipurrara). 

Zosimus (of Gaza) 2 sophist M/LV 

0 Tafaloc prjrajp; executed in the reign of Zeno-.Cedr 1 622. He 

is confused with Zosimus 4 of Ascalon in Siud. 7. 169. On the prob 

lem of distinguishing the two, see P-W X A 79ftff. 

Zosimus 3 sophist 1. V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza on behalf of Paula* 28. 

Aen. Gaz. Ep. 10 (addressed Zgjoujw oofrori}). 
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ZOSIMVS 4 

Zosimus (of Ascaion) 4 grammarian L V/E VI 

Author of commentaries on Demosthenes and Lysias and of a 

\e£tc pT/TopiKT] in verse; he lived in the reign of Anastasius; Suid. Z 

169. Ct. Zosimus 2. For his works on Thucydides and Isocrates, see 

P-W x a 790-5. 

Zosimus 5 law-student (,Jat Berytus) L V/E VI 

He and Macarius 5, law-students under Babylas (npoc rbpojv \apiv 

dnaipomes), received a letter from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 
153. 

ZOSIMVS 6 historian ; comes el ex advocato fisci (East) 

L V/E VI 

Author of an extant but incomplete Roman historv. which termi¬ 

nates in 410; the work was cited by Eustathius of Epiphaneia 

(= Eustathius 10) whose own history ended in 503 (ct. Evagr. HE 

x 24). Zosimus alludes to the collatio lustralis in the past tense (cf. 

Zos.il 38.2-4), and Therefore was writing after this tax was abolished 

by Anastasius in 498 (ct. Stein, Bas-Emp. n, pp. 708-9 n. 1, and A. 

Cameron, The Date of Zosimus’ .Yeu Histor\. in Philologus 113 

(1969), 106-10). Ihe work was known in its present unfinished 

form to Photius; Phot. Bibl. 98. 

In the MS v the title reads: Zujoipov Kopiros tai a no 0iok oovt^yopav 

ioropias veas. Zosimus was presumably an advocatus fisci in one of 

the prefectorial courts who on retirement received the comitiva 

consistonana (ct. CJit <.8, which regulated this matter in 440). 

He was a pagan; cf. e.g. Zos. 0 29, IV 59, Evagr. HE 01 40 (eis ruv 

n?c eS-ayiorov kai piapas rcjc 'hMrjvujr dprianeias ), and Phot. Bibl. 98. 

See F. Paschoud, Zosime, Histone Soui elle, Vol. I (1971), intro¬ 

duction, and P-W x a 795-84 1. 

z°t»cus PPO Orient is 511-512 

Native of Philadelphia in Lydia; Joh. I.yd. de mag. lit 26. 

PPO ORIENT1S a. 511-5 12: enap\os npairupiuv: in charge of 

Palestinian affairs in late 511, when he was instructed to relieve the 

taxation on the province;Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54 (and cf. Marinus 

7). He was PPO under Anastasius for about one vear soon after 511» 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 26. He found an appointment for John Lydus 

Joannes 75), for which John wrote a laudatio in verse on him; 

the laudatio was rewarded by Zoticus at the rate of one solidus per 

line, payable from public funds; later Zoticus helped to arrange 
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zvzvs 

John’s marriage;Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 26-8. Several prefectorial 

edicts of his are extant; Just. Nov. 168 and Zachariar von I.ingen 

thal, ’Avendors pp. 258ff., nos. 2, 25-6, p. 265, nos. 10-11, 14-15, 

24-6, pp. 270ff., nos. 10-11, 14-16,24-6. 

Ztathius king of the Lazi 522-c. 527 

Son of Damnazes; Joh. Mai. 413, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522. 

King of the Lazi a. 522-c. 527: he succeeded to the throne on 

his father’s death and immediately reversed the custom by which 

the Lazian kings received their crown from the kings of Persia, he 

visited Justin I at Constantinople, where he received baptism and 

was then crowned king by the Roman emperor; he married a noble 

Roman lady, Valeriana 2, and then returned home; Joh. Mai. 412-1 V 

Joh. Mai. (slaw), p. \22, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522,Theoph. AM t>015. 

John of Nikiu 90.40, Cedr. I 638-9, Zon. xiv 5.24. In c. 527/8 his 

country was attacked by the Persians and he asked for and received 

military aid from Justinian; Joh. Mai. 427,Theoph. AM 6020, Cedr 

I 643, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528. 

Theodosius Zticcas 

Chrysaphius qui et Ztummas 

ZVZVS (V.C.)(E«.| 475 

Brother-in-law of the empress Venna; he was a leader of the 

rebellion against Zeno in 475; V. Dan. Styl 68-9. See .lemma 8. 
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FRAGMENTARY names 

\N1> ANONYM I 





...A c.f. LV/EVI 

. .a cl.f.: buried at Rome; VI 32076. The date is 486, 519 or 520 

iVons. £>eci’ or 'Euthanci or Tiusfici’). 

. .mill* . .anus PPO (West) V/VI 

. .mio . . .ano comiti .../ .. .magistro officiorum . ../ .. .pref. 

praet. . ; vi 38666 = 32057. 

. . \ N V S dux et augustalis (Aegypti) V/VI 

(wov bovtoc kcu avio[voT(Lkiov ...; SEG vrn 355 = SB 6978 Alexan¬ 

dria. 

.ana (VI 31967 =X 1689 = ILCV156): PLREI. 

..CABIA. .. senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; V. 

Spmazzola, L ’Anfiteatro Flavio, p. 24, 31. For his rank and date, 

see Aggerius. 

. . .carius ?in offioe (Africa) 1. rY/E V 

Fragmentary name on an inscription of official character under 

Arcadius (a. 383/408); possibly ‘administrante . . . A/a carlo’;/Id/g. 

1 .3055 (= vm 27849) Theveste. He may have held an administrative 

post but could have been a curator ret publicae. 

. .CEV. . . senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 

Chastagnol, Le SSnat romain sous le rtgne d'Odoacre, 71 n. 24. 

For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

. .CHVS v.c., cons. Siciliae ?V 

. . .chus v.c.. consular^ prov. Siciliae;X 7020 Catania (Sicily). 

Probably from the same period as several other inscriptions set up 

by consulares of Sicily at Catania, e.g. X 7014, IGXIV 455. 

. . .CIVS c.p. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Vl 

321 37. For the date, see Aggerius. 
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. . . CIVS 

• ♦CIVS v.sp. E VI 

. . .cius v.s.; buried at Rome in 533; VI 32080 = Rossi I 1030. 

• CVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 

Chastagnol, Le Senat romain sous le r&gne d'Odoacre, 70 n. 18. 

For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

• - -9US scholasticus (at Rome) IV/VI 

. . .co scolastico; buried at Rome; vi 32955 = ILCV 732a. 

• . .DENTU senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre (.. .den- 

tiorum); vi 32184. For their rank and date, see Aggerius. Presumably 

two (or more) members of the same family. 

. . .dorus v.inl., rector decuriarum (?) (at Rome) V/VI 

. . .dorus v.inl. ex/rectore? decuriar(um); he set up this inscrip¬ 

tion to himself and, apparently, his wife (coniugi? incomparabili et 

sibi);vi 32053 = ILCV 199a adn. For the rector decuriarum, cf. 

Cass. Var. v 21-2. 

. . .EPVS (vi 32069): PLRE I. 

. . .ESCAMN. ..(?) senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;VI 

32179. For his rank and name, see Aggerius. 

. ..GADIVS v.c. (in Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32172. For the 

date, see Aggerius. 

—IAERVS comes (West) V/VI 

. . .iaero comiti. . . ;VI 32057a. 

.. .IAN VS (vra 10493): PLRE i. 
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. . . IVS 

. . .IDICERNVS v.sp. (in Gaul) LV 

Hie in pace requiescit vir spcctabilis bonze!memoriae.. .idicer- 

nus; buried at Vienne in 483 or 490 (Fausto viro 21. conss.);XU 

2056 = ILCV 250 adn. Vienne. 

. . .INIVS (vin 24659): PLRE i. 

...INVS (vni 24595): PLRE i. 

.. .inus scholasticus (at Rome) 403 

. . .inus iscolasticus; possibly buried at Rome in 403 (the inscrip¬ 

tion is fragmentary but the date is certain);vi 32955 * ILCV 732b. 

CLO(DIVS ).. . JN VS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32168. For hi» 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

.. .t.. .inus vir inlustris (at Rome) P476/483 

. . .t. . .inus v.c. et ini; named on a seat in the Flavian amphi¬ 

theatre among the illustres\x\ 32221. For the date, see Aggerius. 

.. .IPID(I)VS v.c et sp. MV 

. . .ipidi v.c. et spec.; named with Auchenius Bassus 8 and 

. . .p(i)us;vi 1791. Since Bassus is ex consul, the date is after 431. 

.. .IS v.c V/Vl 

. . .is vir clarisrimMrjvi 32071. 

.. .ita V/V1 

Wife of .. ius v.s.;Vi 32080a = x 1868. 

...IVS c.v. (at Rome) >476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32100. For the date, see Aggerius. 

.. .ius (?vir illustris) comes, ?before 483 

. .ius com. . . ; fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le Sbiat romain sous le rtgne 
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. . . IVS 

d’Odoacre, 70 n. 20. The seats were mostly inscribed under Odova- 

cer before 483 (see Aggerius) and all ‘comites’ on them were ‘inlus¬ 

tres’ (all either ‘comes domesticorum’. ‘comes et MVM’ or ‘CRP’). 

. . .IVS v.sp. V/VI 

. . .ius v.s.; husband of . . .ita;vi 32080a =x 1868. 

...IVS v.p. V/VI 

. . .ius filius, vestrz provisione vir perfectissimus; VI 320826 = 

ILCV 294a. 

...AC AN VS ...IVS (vni 24602): PLRE l. 

...lens v.d., comitiacus (in Italy) M/LV 

Hie requiescit in pace Va? lens v.d. comit(iacus); died aged about 

70, buried at Rome in June 487; vi 32966 = Rossi I 887 = ILCV 

342. On comitiaci, see Be. . . and Holosiricus. 

. . .LINVS senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 

32208. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

. . .LI VS senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 

Chastagnol, Le Senat romain sous le rtgne d'Odoacre, 68 n. 9. For 

his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

.ebasie . . lo CRP (West) before 483 

.ebasie. .lonis v.c. et ini. ex com. r.p. (sic); name on a seat in the 

Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32222. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .MNIVS (Robert, Hell, rv, pp. 66-7): PLRE i. 

. . .MVS (vni 2196): PLRE i. 

. . .mvchus (Lefebvre, Rec. Inscr. gr.-chr. d'Egypte, n. 444): PLRE L 

...NCVS senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32117. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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. . . ONIVS 

. . .ArCVS VS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32114. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(?ROMA)NlLLA (vi 32069): PLREi. 

. . .nius vir inlustris (at Rome) 7476/483 

. . .nius, v. . . ex. .. ; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre 

among the inlustres; vi 32227. For his date, sec Aggerius. 

. . .NNIANVS v.c. (at Rome) M76/48.3 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 

32128. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .ntio v.d,, agens in rebus (West) M V or L VI 

Hie meet unicus parentibus dolor/ .. .ntio v.d. ag(ens) in rcb(us); 

died probably aged 20 (vixit ann. vigriiri'?); buried at Rome on Jan. 

23, 454 or 525 (p.c. FI. Opilionis v.c.); vi 32874 = Rossi i 997 » 

ILCV 510. 

. . .nus v.c. et ini. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 32180 + 32182. 

For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .OCA TIVS senator (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32120. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

. . .OCR. . . senator (at Rome) M76/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre. V 

Spinazzola, L'Anfiteatro Flavio, p. 24, 33. For his rank and date, see 

Aggerius. 

.. .ONCARIVS (vm 24659): PLRE t. 

...ONIVS ?c.i. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32171. For his date, see Aggerius. 
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. . . OTIVS 

. .OTIVS. .CA..VS c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

. .oti. .ca. .i c.v.; fragments of a name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le Senat romain sous le regne d'Odoa- 
cre, 69 n. 12. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .PAITIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32125. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

. . .P(I)VS v.c., comes (West) M V 

. . .pi v.c. comitis; named with Auchenius Bassus 8 and . . .ipid- 

(i)us;vi 1791. Since Bassus is ex consul, the date is after 431. 

...POR... (IRT 610): PLRE i. 

.. .RA TVS (x 1488 = D 5888): PLRE i. 

. . .R EDI AN VS v.c. V/VI 

Hie requiescit in pace/ . . .redianus v.c. . . . \Not. Scav. 1893, 

p. 62 = ILCV 147 adn. Milan. 

...RIA c.f. LV 

. . .ria c.f.; buried at Rome in 482;vi 32077 = Rossi i 877. 

. . .RII two senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

. . . .riorum c.c. v.v.; fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; VI 32129. For their date, see Aggerius. The two men 

were presumably brothers. 

...s (vi 31970):/>£/?£ I. 

. . .s v.inl., ex com. dom., patricius V/VI 

. . .s v. il(lustris) ex com(ite) dom(esticorum), patnemr; vi 1796, 

72 (p. 860) = 32224. Perhaps identical with Glabrio Anastasius 16. 
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. . . TIN VS 

. . .SFA. .VS ?tribunus (West) IV/VI 

. . .r^uies in pace/. . .sfa. .us qui/.. .lb trib(unus?) min/. . . 

milit. mes. r.m./ . . .an. LXX depo/; Pais 193 Aquileia. Apparently a 

Christian and a tribunus, who died aged 70. 

. . .sinus scholasticus (at Rome) V/Vl 

. . .sinus scolasticus cibis Grumentinus recessit in pace; vi 32956 

= ILCV 733. Grumentum was in Lucania. The man’s name might 

have been e.g. Vrsinus or Celsinus. 

. . .S TA (v 7406): PLRE I. 

. . .STRIVS v.sp. (at Rome) ?476/483 

. . .stri v.s.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32LM0. 

For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .ta M or L V 

Husband of Mustila sp. f.; he outlived her, burying her at Rome in 

444 or 493 ( .. Albino v.c. com.);VI 32020 = Rossi 1903 * ILCV 

252a. 

...tasius ^PVR M/LV 

A fragment of a bronze tablet from Rome reads: ‘salvo .. ./Ustui 

. . . ’;vi 1796,83 (p. 860) = 32093 = Lugli, Fontes,m, pp. 148-9 

n. 119. Similar bronze tablets belong to the middle and late years 

of the fifth century and record the names of city-prefects. The name 

is uncertain; Anastasius, Heortasius or Protasius are possibilities. 

. . .TIANVS v.c. V/Vt 

. . .tianus v.c.: vi 32074. 

. . . TICIVS (JRS n (1912), 255 n. 15):PLREl 

. . .tinus senator of the snifarn (West) V/VI 

. . .tinus scutar(ius) e scola prima, scnat(or); buned at Rome;vt 

32948 = ILCV 496. For the senator, one of the grades of non 

commissioned officer, see Jones, LRE n 634 with n. 57 
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. . . T1VS 

...T1VS senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 

Chastagnol, Le Sinat romam sous le rkgne d'Odoacre, 67 n. 2. For 

his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(TA)RRACIVS . . .TI VS senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32115. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

...TRVS v.p. V/VI 

. . .tro, viro perfectiss/mo . . .; buried at Romeivi 32082 =1LCV 
4341a. 

. . .TTIVrS senator (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32196. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

• • -tus v.inl. (at Rome) P476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Vl 

32209. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .TVS v.c. et Pspect. (at Rome) P476/483 

. .tus vc et Aspect.; fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le Senat romain sous le rtgne d'Odoa¬ 
cre, 73 n. 36. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .F\S(vt 31419): see Iunius Valerius Bellicius. 

RVFIVS ACILIVS...VS v.sp., tribunus ?V 

.\/ellita/mat(er) Rufi Acili/ . . .i v.s. tr(ibuni);vi 32017 from the 

Church of St Agnes. Presumably a tribunus et notarius. To judge by 

his name he was of aristocratic family. His mother’s name was per¬ 

haps Melitta. 

CLAVDIVS ...VS(\ 7582): PLRE i. 
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ANONYMVS 3 

Anonymus 1 patricius V'/Vl 

. . .o patr et secundo ... ;xm 10032, 12, a diptych, now at Tnrr 

The person may have been patricius et secundo consul ordinanus-, 

if so the possible identifications would be FI. Constantius 17. FI. 

Aetius 7 or Petronius Maximus 22. 

Anonymus 2 com. dom. et patricius 7476/483 

... ex com. d(om.) atq(ue) patr(icius); vi 1796,32 (p. 405) ■ 

32158 fragment on a seat from the Flavian ampitheatre. These 

fragments were mostly inscribed under Odovacer between 476 ami 

483; see Aggerius. 

Anonymus 3 consul 425/450; ?PPO or MVM (West) 425/450 

His career was recorded on an inscription, much mutilated, set 

up in the Forum Traiani together with a statue, granted by the 

emperors Theodosius II and Valentinian III in answer to a petition 

from the senate and people of Rome (vv. 16-17 ordo sublimu popu 

lusque 7?omanus);Vl 1789. He had performed some service m the 

time of a tyrant (uu. 3-5 .. .um guber.../.. .ur? bis a tyrarw? . 

. . .oni dedit), and, apparently as a reward, was given the consulship 

by Theodosius and Valentinian while still unusually young (it. 5-8 

consulatum aetatis anno adeptus a. ../... Theodotio et 

Valentiniano Aug/ustis? aetemis). The tyrannus was presumably 

Ioannes 6 (423-425). Subsequently he was given an official post, 

without seeking it (vv. 8-9 nullo ambitu is facius), and 

increased his reputation at the expense of his colleagues (rr. 10-11 

auxit gloriam .coAegis laborantibus). Since he was already 

a former consul, he will have been either PVR, PPO or MVM. 1 he 

PVR had no colleagues and therefore is to be excluded, and so this 

man was presumably either PPO or MVM. At this time, it seems 

that a senatorial embassy succeeded in having him honoured in a 

manner worthy of his ancestors (u. 14 digna maioribus suis). per 

haps with a statue (see below) and soon afterwards, perhaps after 

he had obtained for Rome some favour from the emperors (it. I 4- 

15 prorsus .s oratio turn ad fat us sacer), a joint petition from 

the senate and people of Rome caused a second statue to hr ae. ted 

in his honour (ur. 16-21). The allusion to his ancestors in r 14, tn 

the Roman context, suggests that he was a Roman aristocrat; if »<>. 

he was not MVM but PPO. It does not seem possible, however, on 

the basis of the above reconstruction, to make a firm identification 

with one of the known consuls, praefecti practono and magntn 
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ANONYMVS 3 

militum. Among aristocratic PPOs, only Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

8 (cos. 431) and Pctronius Maximus 22 (cos. 433) appear likely 

candidates, but the known details of their careers do not quite fit 

the reconstructed career suggested by the remains of Vl 1789. 

Anonymus 4 com. prot. et consul V/VI 

. . . vir illustr(is) com(es) protic(torum) et consul ordinar(ius);v 

8120, 7 consular diptych, now at Milan. The most likely identifica¬ 

tions (in chronological sequence of consulships) are: Sporacius 3 

(452), Aetius 8 (454), Anastasius 17 (517), Mavortius 2 (527), 

Apion (539) and Iustinus (540) (the last two in PLRE in). 

Anonymus 5: PPO niyrici (v 8771 = D 1962 =/ICF509) L IV/E 

V: = PLRE i, Anonymus 10. 

Anonymus 6 PPO Galliarum 448-449 

Son of Apollinaris 1; father of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. i 3.1, v 9.2, vm 6.5.8. 

TRIBVNVS ET NOTARivs(West) before 423: he and the father of 

Aquilinus 3 (Anonymus 49) served together as tribuni et notarii 

under the emperor Honorius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.2 (patres nostri sub 

uno contubemio, vixdum a pueritia in totam adulescentiam evecti, 

principi Honorio tribuni notariique militavere). 

PPO GALLIARVM a. 448-449: during his prefecture the consul 

Astyrius entered office (a. 449 Jan. 1); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.5 (cum 

pater meus praefectus praetorio Gallicanis tribunalibus praesideret, 

sub cuius videlicet magistratu consul Astyrius anni sui fores votivum 

trabeatus aperuerat). His assessor was FI. Nicetius 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

Vin 6.8 (tunc cum quae regit provincias fascibus Nicetiano regeretur 

praefectura consilio). His office is also mentioned in Sid. Ap. Ep. I 

3.1 (cited under Sidonius Apollinaris), V 9.2 (in principatu Valen- 

tiniani imperatoris unus (= father of Aquilinus 3) Galliarum praefuit 

parti, alter (= father of Sidonius) soliditati). 

Anonymus 7 ?PPO or PVR (West) before 468 

Father of Auxanius and formerly a praefectus; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.7 

(late 468; Arvandus calls Auxanius and Sidonius Apollinaris 'dege- 

neres et praefectoriis patribus indigni’. The father of Sidonius (= 

.Anonymus 6) was PPO Galliarum in 448-9). 
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Anonymus 8 v.inl.; comes (West); ?PPO or praefcctus annonar 

?L V/E V! 

. . . concilio splendens, prudens et in urbe senator, inlustres memo 

cepit xenerandus honores sublimisq(ue) comes notus virtutibus auUc 

vividus annonam rexit canonemque probavit-,xi 32052 from the 

Church of St Sebastian on the Via Appia. The supplements are by 

de Rossi. The text is assigned on epigraphic grounds to the late 

fifth or sixth century’, and the language would be consistent with 

this (e.g. the use of the word ‘sublimis’ in this way occurs about 

this time in Italy; cf. e.g. Cassiodorus and Ennodius.pas.Tmj). The 

man was certainly a member of the Roman senate (by this period 

confined to viri inlustres), received a number of titles of inlustns 

rank, was a comes and was responsible for the annona. He might 

have been praefectus annonae; although this post was only of spec 

tabilis grade, it could have been held by someone who was an inluy 

tris by’ virtue of honorific titles only. The allusion could however be 

to one of the functions of the praetorian prefect (cf. e.g. Cass. for. 

VI 3.6); the whole of the last line may refer to this office if the word 

‘canon’ is correctly restored (cf. Cass. Var. XI 7, XU 2, 16). 

Anonymus 9 PPO(East) 505/506 

In 505/506 the people of Edessa demanded that Gothic troops 

be billetted on the landed proprietors, and ‘the prefect 

gave orders that their request should be granted’; Josh. Stvl. 93. 

The prefect was either Eustathius 11 (PPO Orientis) or Calliopuu 5 

(PPO vacans). 

Anonymus 10 PPO Ulyrici 519 

A letter written by Pope Hormisdas in 519 was addressed 'prae 

fecto praetorio Thessalonicensi et ceteris illustribus a pan’, and 

asked for help for the papal legates bound for Constantinople; Call 

A veil. 153. 

Anonymus 11: PVR (VI 1674) ?L IV/E X\ = PLRE\, Anonymus 19 

.Anonymus 12 PVR 394/402 

An official, presumably the PVR. took to travelling about Rome 

in a private vehicle lest the anger of the ptebs, aroused by the «n| 

lapse of an insula, be vented on him (quod adeo ad toriunam vehj 

culi publici plebeia vertit invidia, ut iam privato rcctore (sic MSS; 
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presumably ‘rector’) utatur); Symm. Ep. vi 37 (after 394; cf. Seeck, 

Symm., p. clxviii). 

Anonymus 13 ?PVR c. 400/401 

‘'On riep<7T7<; r\v Tcjjutj tmpxoc; rrpoc \\evaoiav nai 'yeXura rqv Pujpcu 

kt)v napa<t>€pcjv einvxian; he claimed that the defeat of the barbarians 

(alluding to the defeat of Gainas, in 400; PLRE i) was due to the 

hand of God; Eun. fr. 78 = Exc. de sent., p. 96, fr. 72. This other¬ 

wise unknown Persian was presumably PVR ('Ptbpr? will mean Rome, 

not Constantinople), and was evidently a Christian. For a contrary 

view, that ‘Perses’ was a nickname of Clearchus (PVC 400-402; see 

PLRE I, Clearchus 2), see B. Baldwin. Perses’: Mysterious Prefect 

in Eunapius, in Byz. 46 (1976), 5-8. 

Anonymus 14 PVR 401 

Symmachus wrote in 401 to a prominent official at Rome on 

behalf of the mancipes salinarum; Symm. Ep. ix 103. This official 

was probably the PVR (cf. the words: inter cetera, quae sibi de 

studio tuo Roma promittit). Cf. Seeck, Symm., p. ccviii for the 

date. Probably identical with either Protadius or Caecina Decius 

Albinus (both in PLRE i). 

Anonymus 15 poet; ?PVR MV 

A poet, contemporary with Sidonius Apollinaris 6; the senate of 

Rome is said to prefer him to ‘municipal poets’ for its ‘bailiff’ {vv. 

309-10 vel quern municipalibus poetis praeponit bene vilicum sena- 

tus); Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 302-3, 309-10. The allusion is probably to 

Juvenal IV 77; the poet will have been a native of Rome and prae- 

fectus urbi. 

Anonymus 16 PVR IV/V1 

. . . v.c. praef. urb. v.s.i.; VI 1786 from the Church of St Cecilia. 

See also Anonymus 65. 

Anonymus 17 v.inl., ?PVR V/VI 

. . . v.c. et ini./vice sacra mdtcans;Vi 31530 marble fragment 

found in the via della Polveriera. Since he held a post of inlustris 

rank with appellate jurisdiction recorded at Rome, he was probably 

PVR. 

Anonymus 18 PVC E/M V 

O uejaXonpeneoraTot; kcu $v8o$bra.TOt; rip: noXeux ifaapxoc; illegally 
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ordered Euthalius to undertake the praetorship; i'heod. Ep. xxxni 

(both the date of this letter and the name of the addressee are 

unknown). 

.Anonymus 19 MVM (in Italy) < 409 

An inscription at Abellinum, now lost but preserved in a single 

manuscript copy, gave the names of Caecilianus 1 PPO (in 409) and 

of a magister militum; the name of the latter is too garbled to allow 

a ready restoration (the text reads: GlAMNALIVISTEDICt mAglSTra 

YTRIVSQYE MILITIAE); X 1128 Abellinum (Campania). For the 

names of known magistri militum at this time, see Fasti. 

Anonymus 20 MVM per Ulyricum c. 466 

'0 ‘IXXu/duhc 07pan776c; ordered by Leo to assist the Sciri against 

the Goths; Prise, fr. 35. 

Possibly identical with Anthemius 3. 

Anonymus 21 MVM per Thracus 478 

‘O r-qq ©paKT^e arpannoc; he was supposed to join forces with Then- 

deric 7 near the Gates of Haemus but he failed to appear; Zeno later 

gave the reason as fear of treachery by Theoderic; Malch. fr. 15-16. 

Anonymus 22 comes domesticorum et MVM? ?47b/48S 

. . . com. dom. et. mag. utr. mil (?); Vl 1796d 62 = 32223 frag 

ment on a seat from the Flavian amphitheatre. Like other such frag 

ments, the date of this was probably under Odovacer, between 476 

and 483; cf. Aggerius. 

Anonymus 23 QSP(F.astl 401 

'O Kvaiorcjp; he drafted a decree ordering the destruction of pagan 

temples at Gaza (in April/May 401);Marc. Diac. I*. Porph., p. 50.7.16 

Anonymus 24 ?QSP (West) 401 

Symmachus wrote to a high official at the imperial court for a 

rescript to permit a marriage between first cousins; Symm F.p tx 

133 (a. 401; cf. Seeck, Symm., p. ccix). The addressee mav have 

been the QSP himself who drafted rescripts, but this is not irruin 

Anonymus 25 ?QSP (West) before 472 

. . . quaestor sac?ri palati; buried at Rome in 471 or 472 I Pro 

biani v.c. conss., either 471 or, if a post consulate, 472); vi 32054 a 

fragment from San Paolo fuori le Mura. The restoration of the offur 
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is not certain and other court posts are possible, e.g. decurio sacri 

palatii (cf. Aphthonius 1). 

Anonymus 26 Mag. (Off.) (East) E/M V 

’0 jLuryiffTpoc: father of Dionysiodorus; Nil. Ep. II 167. 

Anonymus 27 CSL; Mag. Off. (West) M/L V 

Grandfather of Argolicus; a man of learning, he was an advocate 

of distinction and became comes sacrarum largitionum and magister 

officiorum\ Cass. Var. in 12 (a. 510/511) (recordamini provecti 

avum praefecti (i.e. Argolici) dogmatis honore ditatum, cuius 

innoxiam facundiam fora mirata sunt. Studuit vero, cum abundaret 

eloquio, sciens dicendi peritum debere esse puritate conspicuum. 

His meritis ad honorum celsa perductus, largitiones sacras protexit 

fida custodia, implens etiam doctrina quam susceperat magisterii 

dignitatem, ita in utroque laudatus, ut in singulis crederetur esse 

praecipuus). The use of ‘recordamini’ suggests that he was dead at 

the time of writing. 

Anonymus 28: CSL (vi 1674) ?L IV/E V; = PLRE i, Anonymus 25. 

.Anonymus 29 CSL (West) 408 Nov. 25 

CTh vn 13.19® dat. Ravennae (his name is lost from the MSS). 

Anonymus 30 v.inl., CSL (West) before 418 

Vn inl(ustris), ex comite sacrarum /argitionum; husband of Saura; 

died in 418 and was buried at Milan on Sept. 28; v 6268 = D 1291 

= ILCV 200 Milan. 

Anonymus 31 CSL (East) 467/468 

Kovnc tujv erjoaupuiv: he provided Leo with 1 7,000 pounds of gold 

and 700,000 pounds of silver for the Vandal expedition of 468; 

Candidus (fr. 2 = EHG iv, p. 137) = Suid. X 245. 

Perhaps to be identified with Heliodorus 5. 

Anonymus 32 CRP (West) 408 Aug. 13 

*0 TU)V dvriKOintav iSia ru> (iaoikei ra+iLeicov rrpoflejJXrwxewx;; one of the 

high officials (for the others, see Chariobaudes) killed by rebellious 

soldiers at Ticinum on Aug. 13, 408; Zos. v 32.6 for the date, see 

Cons. ItaL s.a. 408). 
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Anonymus 33 CRP (West) 476/490 

Father of Argolicus; praised for his virtuous conduct in office as 

comes privatarum in venal times (presumably an allusion to the reign 

of Odovacer); Cass. Var. Ill 12 (a. 510/511) (accedit etiam provecti 

(i.e. Argolici) nobilissimus pater, qui comitivae privatamm infulas 

nullius calumniae acerbitate profanavit, qui affectans famae com- 

moda, pecuniae neglexit augmenta et, quod rarum virtutis exemp- 

lum est, his egit temporibus continentem, quibus crimen avaritu 

non habebat). The language differs from that used of Argolicus' 

grandfather (= Anonymus 27) so as to suggest that the father was 

not yet dead. 

Anonymus 34 comes domesticorum (East) E V 

Ko/urje HoucotIkw, father of Paulinus 8; Joh. Mat 852, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 87.1. 

Anonymus 35 v.inl., comes patrimonii (in Italy) 507/511 

He reported to Theoderic that the numbers of the dromonarn 

were depleted (illustris et magnifici viri comitis patrimonii sugget- 

tione);Cass. Var. tv 15 (a. 507/511). Perhaps identical with lutunus 

24 or Senarius. 

Anonymus 36 v.inl.; former primicerius notariorum (West) \ 

. . . v.c. et inlustris ex primicer(io) notarior(um) sacri Palflfn; he 

restored a colonnade at Rome; vi 1790 from the Church of S. Pme 

dis. The primicerius notariorum retired with the honorary inlustris 

grade of magister officiorum\ cf. Jones. LREn 574 with n. 28. 

Anonymi 37 viri illustres (West); father and (ather in law 

of Valcmnui 8 

The unnamed father and father-in-law of Prisms Valetianus 8 

both held posts with the rank of inlustris (quamvis autem in maxi- 

mos saecuii apices patre soceroque elatus illustrtbus ex utroque 

titulis ambiaris); Eucherius, Epistula Paraenetica ad Valencnum 

cognatum. 

Anonymus 38 v.inl. (at Salon*) *V 

Hie depositus .. . uir/inl(ustris) DE . ENDEGARI . ,/ILIO 

II et ESTREP. . ./ .. .cons;m 13128 Salona. It is possible that the 

three fragments put together to give this text in fact belong to di( 

ferent inscriptions; see note in CIL. 
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ANONYM VS 39 acting vicar and proconsul in Africa 

392/393 or 425/439 

. . .r] egente insignia proc[onsulatus a] g(ente?) pro 

vic(ario) et pro proc(onsule) p(rov.) A(fricae) [. . . ;vm 24069 Ain- 

el-Ansarine (in the eastern area of Africa Proconsularis), dated under 

two domini nostri, the senior being called Theodosius. The date 

must be either 392/393 before Honorius became Augustus, or under 

Theodosius II from 425 to 439 (the eastern part of Proconsularis 

was in Roman hands down to the fall of Carthage); the extraordi¬ 

nary titles suggest a period of crisis in Africa. 

ANONYM VS 40 proc. Africae P397/398 

proconsu/flfu ... (2 lines erased);ILAfr. 276 Thuhurbo Maius 

(Proconsularis), dated a. 395/402 under Arcadius and Honorius. 

The proconsul whose name has been erased was presumably a sup¬ 

porter of the rebel Gildo (PLRE i). 

ANONYM VS 41: (vi 32054a =ILCV 4451 adn.); = PLREl, 

Anonymus 43. 

ANONYMVS 42 proconsul (?Africae) E/MV 

Brother of Magnus 2 (cos. 460); father of Camillus; he once held 

a proconsulship (proconsulatus patris; presumably of Africa, before 

the Vandals took Carthage in 439); Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.10. Alluded to 

as paternal uncle of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Carm. rx 5-8. 

ANONYMVS 43 ?praefectus annonae (Rome) 401 

Symmachus wrote two letters in 401 to officials at Rome on 

behalf of the mancipes salinarum; Symm. Ep. ix 103, 105. The for¬ 

mer letter was presumably addressed to the PVR (cf. Anonymus 

14). The latter was to some other official who, to judge by the 

tone, was of lower rank and may have been the praefectus annonae. 

Cf. Seeck, Symm., ccviii for the date and addressees. 

ANONYMVS 44 praefectus annonae (Rome) 468 

Praefectus annonae; in office when Sidonius Apollinaris was PVR 

(in 468); his old acquaintance Campanianus 1 introduced him to 

Sidonius;Sid. Ap. Ep. 110. 
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ANONYMVS 45 praefectus annonae (Rome) ?476/483 

/?raef. annonae\inscription on a scat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

vi 32159. For the date, see Aggerius. 

ANONYMVS 46 vicarius (urbis Romae) 397 

Unnamed vicarius mentioned by Symmachus as publishing the 

verdict of a law-suit of Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, m PLREl) 

(per inlustrem virum vicarium petitu meo actorum processit editiol; 

Symm. Ep. vi 8, cf. vi 6 (a. 397 June/July; cf. Seeck, Symm., cbnv). 

In this case the word ‘inlustris’ is not technical. 

ANONYMVS 47 vicarius (urbis Romae) 399 

In 399 Symmachus asked the PPO Messalla 3 to allow his vicanus 

(vicarius tuus) to examine the case of a certain Iucundus who was 

too ill to travel; Symm. Ep. vn 81, 83,89 (a. 399;cf. Seeck, Symm., 

clxxxvii). Since Iucundus was in Rome, so also was the ncanus, who 

was presumably the vicanus urbis Romae. 

ANONYMVS 48 v.sp., vicarius (?urbis Romae) 401 

An old acquaintance of Severus 3, on whose behalf he received a 

letter from Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE l) (quern (i.r. 

Severum) mox apud fratrem vestrum vicarium spcctabilcm virum ct 

sanctitatis tuae pagina et veteris inter eos amicitiac iuvit agnitH-); 

Symm. Ep. vi 38 (401; cf. Seeck, Symm., dxvi; a letter from Sym 

machus to Flavianus iunior). 

ANONYMVS 49 Pvicarius (Septem Provinaarum) 425.448 

Known only from Sid. Ap. Ep. V 9.2. 

Son of Decimius Rusticus 9; father of Aquilinus 3; <<in temporary 

and friend of the father of Sidonius Apollinaris (Anonymiu 6) 

tribvnvs etnotartvs (West) before 423; he and Sidoniui’ father 

served together as tribuni et notarii under the emperor Hononm 

(patres nostri sub uno contubemio, vixdum a pueritia in totam 

adulescentiam evecti, principi Honorio tribuni notariique militaverr) 

?VICARIVS (septem PROVINCIARVM) a 425/448: he governed part««! 

Gaul (unus Galliarum praefuit parti), under Valentinian 111 hut 

before the praetorian prefecture of Sidonius’ father (a. 448-,»). 

Since he had previously been a tribunus et notanus, he will have 

been a vir spectabilis at the time of his Gallic appointment and «v 

ranked too high for a provincial governor. His post was presumably 

that of vicarius, probably of Septem Provincial- 
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ANONYM VS 50 ?vicarius Illyrici 425/450 

. . . agens vic(em) iminentium vtrorum praefectorum praetorio; 

he carried out defensive works (‘turrer’ and other ‘res munimeni 

(sic) civitatw necessariae') at Sulona in Dalmatia, probably under 

Theodosius II and Yalentinian III (sokis dd. nn. Theod. . . );m 

1984 Salona (Dalmatia). The restoration is uncertain, arid he may 

have been a military vicarius (i.e. agens vic(em) iminentium virorum 

magistrorum militum). 

ANONYMVS 51 comes (Orientis) E/MV 

A ‘‘KOtir^' at Antioch, an ‘impious man, who had authority over 

the East’ (presumably therefore comes Orientis)-, he affronted St 

Symeon; subsequently, complaints about his misconduct having 

been laid before the PPO and the emperor, he was dismissed from 

his post and sent into exile; he died on the way to exile; I'. Sym. 

Styl, (Syr.) 95. 

ANONYMVS 52 comes Orientis 513/518 

‘Count of the East’ at Antioch, where he and Severus of Antioch 

judged a monk from a monastery in Seleucia in Isauria accused of 

conduct likely to lead to religious disunity; Sev. Ant. Ep. SeL vn4 

(a. 513/518). 

ANONYMVS 53 praefectus augustalis EV 

Synesius alludes to Heliodorus 2 as having influence with the 

present ruler of Egypt (napa rca vvv ?\owi rrjp \iyvnriu}v dipxnv)'- Syn. 

Ep. 117. The name of this person is unknown, but his office was 

that of praefectus augustalis. 

ANONYMVS 54: comes Africae (vi 1674); = PI.RE l, Anonymus 

67. 

ANONYMVS 55 comes Africae 395/402 

Vir laudabilis Africae comes; he sent a report (scriptum publicum) 

to Minervius (= Minervius 2, in PLRE l) concerning a fugitive slave 

owned by Bassus (= Bassus 8 in PI.RE i); Svmm. Ep. l\ 48 (a. 395/ 

402; cf. Seeck, Symm., cxlv-cxlvi). 

ANONYMVS 56 Mux (in Illyricum) ?c. 459/462 

He failed to protect Illyricum and it fell victim to Ostrogothic 

attacks; Sid. Ap. Carm. n 224-b | perstrinxisse libet, quos Illyrisora 

1228 



ANONYMVS 63 

triumphos viderit, excisam quae se Valameris ab armis forte ducis 

nostri vitio deserta gemebat);the allusion is to victories of Anthe¬ 

mius 3 in Illyricum, possibly in 459/462. The word ‘dux’ should 

not be understood technically here; the offending general could 

have been a magister militurn. 

ANONYMVS 57 ?dux (in Illyricum) c. 460,467 

He commanded cavalry in Anthemius 3’s army at the siege of 

Serdica, against the Huns under Hormidac; he deserted to Hormidac 

when battle was joined, but after .Anthemius won the victory he was 

executed by the Huns as the price of peace; Sid. Ap. Cam. D 280- 

306 (styled ‘dux’ in v. 294; allusion to cavalry in v. 286). He w.u 

possibly a Hun himself (the phrase ‘socius tuus‘ in t>. 281 suggests 

that he was not a Roman but perhaps a barbarian federate). The 

word ‘dux’ is not necessarily technical. 

For the date, see Anthemius 3. 

ANONYMVS 58 comes (et dux Libyarum?) ?V 

O peyakanrp(eTte<naTos,) nai dvbp€iinar<KKbpr^\ his presence at Damn 

(in Libya Inferior) was alluded to in a letter to Heraclammon 2; 

P. Oxy. 1163. To judge by his titulature, he was the dux Libvantm 

ANONYMVS 59: dux Isaunae (vi 1674); = WJ?£l, Anonvmus 69 

ANONYMVS 60 dux (of PaUestiru Print) 402 

O Sou!-; in 402 he helped Cynegius 2 to suppress paganism at 

Gaza; Marc. Diac. V. Porphp. 63.2. 

ANONYMVS 61 comes dvitatis (Manflienib) c. 470 

Comes civitatis; mentioned by Sidonius among the important 

persons at Marseilles who had admitted to their circle a young *dvctv 

turer called Amantius; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 2.5.7 (c. 470). 

ANONYMVS 62 comes (Hat) LIYF.V 

Vir laudabilis comes; correspondent of St Augustine; Aug Ep 

244. 

ANONYMVS 63 comes (West! 

. . . comitis ordinis primi? . .. ; concerned apparently with build 

ing activities at Rome and contemporary with Auchemus B imui 8 

(cos. 431);VI1791 hortis Justmianeis. 
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ANONYMVS 64 comes (East) IV/VI 

A fragment of an inscription from Salamis in Cyprus, communi¬ 

cated by T. B. Mitford, reads: . . .[rou d]yuoO KOfirjroc Kaid.no (kna 

fiLas ... It is not clear if the whole fragment is part of one man’s 

titulature or not. In either case, the sense of the last two words is 

obscure; if it means ‘former vicarius\ one would expect dno (kKapiov, 

while the adjective from vicarius, i.e. (kKapiavcx;, would give e.g. dno 

0mapuwr}(: [ra££urc]. See now Addenda, s.n. Eustorgius. 

ANONYMVS 65 v.sp., Pprimicerius IV/VI 

. . . v.c. et spect., primi ord. primicermrP; named on the same 

inscription as a PVR (= Anonymus 16);vi 1786 from the Church of 

St Cecilia. The office is uncertain, but the primicerius notariorum 

would have the rank of spectabilis; cf. Jones, LRE n 573-5. 

ANONYMVS 66 tribunus (et notarius?) (West) 412-417 

An acquaintance of Rutilius Namatianus when Rutilius was 

magister officiorum (in 412), he helped him on his journey at Pisa 

in 417 (praebet equos, offert etiam carpenta tribunus ex commili- 

tio cams et ipse mihi, officiis regerem cum regia tecta magister 

armigerasque pii principis excubias); Rut. Nam. de red. suo I 560- 

64. He was either tribunus et notarius or possibly tribunus in one of 

the scholae. 

ANONYMVS 67: (k 1596 = D 5511); = PLRE l, Anonymus 65. 

ANONYMVS 68 v.sp. (West) L IV/E V 

Vir spectabilis frater noster; he and Felix 3 had written to St 

Augustine about an orphan girl; Aug. Ep. 252. 

ANONYMVS 69 v.sp. (West) M V 

Paternal uncle of Proiectus 2; he and his brother were ‘specta- 

biles’;Sid. Ap. Ep. II 4.1. Cf. Proiectus 1. 

ANONYMVS 70 v.sp. (West) M V 

Father of Proiectus 2; he and his brother were ‘spectabiles’; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. n 4.1. Cf. Proiectus 1. 

ANONYMVS 71: (ix 1597); = PLRE I, Anonymus 80. 

ANONYMVS 72: (x 4); = PLRE I, Anonymus 81. 
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ANONYMVS 73: (x21% = PLREI,Anonymus82. 

ANONYM VS 74: {Eph. Ep. vm m); = PLREi, Anonymus 87. 

A NON YM KS 75 governor (consular!*) of Sicily 400 

Addressee of a letter from Symmachus on his return to Rome 

after leaving the province; his conduct is praised; Symm. Ep. IX 75. 

For the date, see Seeck, Symm.. ccvii. 

ANONYMVS 76 governor of Apulia 401 

Editioni nostrae fortuna consuluit, quae te regendae Apulue 

voluit admovere; asked to assist the transport of bears for the prac 

torian games of Symmachus 10; Symm. Ep. ix 135. 

ANONYM VS 77 consularis Piceni 458 

Unnamed consularis Piceni mentioned in a law of Majorun;AW 

Maior. 5 (a. 458 Sept. 4). 

ANON YM VS 78 consularis (of Palaestina Pnma) 402 

'O vnariKO*;; in 402 he helped Cvnegius 2 to suppress paganism at 

Gaza; Marc. Diac. V. Porph., p. 63.2. 

A NON YM KS 79 governor (praeses) of Euphratensis L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of .Antioch; styled <t<nj 

/ueyaXonpeneta; his conduct of the administration is flattered (of me 

dpxdc ox Mendi'Tec. wairep upeic); Dion. Ant. Ep. 8 (addressed nj 

&p\ovTi IepanoXewc; i.e. to the governor of Euphratensis). 

ANONYMVS 80 governor (praeses) of Mesopotamia 504,505 

‘The emperor (= Anastasius) also gave them the governor whom 

they asked for’ (i.e. the people and clergy of Amida through then 

embassy to Constantinople in 504/5); Josh. Styl. 83. The name of 

the governor is not recorded. 

A NON YM US 81 governor (praeses) of Arabia c. 458 

The phylarch of the Saracens, Terebon 1, was arrested at Bmtra 

by the governor (uttotov rqv avrodiapx^i'SiejrwTOcl'.CvT. Scyth. V 

Euth. 34. Bostra was the metropolis of the province of Arabia. 

ANONYM US 82 governor (consularis) of Phoenice . 440 

Uncle of Anastasius 3; he was governor of Phoenice; Zach. I 

Sev., p. 84. For the date, see Anastasius. 
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ANONYM VS 83 governor ol Libya E VI 

Grandson of the PPO Marinus 7 by his daughter; father of Bas- 

sianus. He was made governor of Libya although young (but evi¬ 

dently of age to have a son old enough to become governor, see 

Bassianus) and of frivolous character; his administration was cor¬ 

rupt and unjust, surpassed only by his son who succeeded him; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 216 = Suid. A 2077 (t&eSovro (sc. the cities of Libya) Oxrya- 

rptfito Mapiwx; ee rjyepoulau.dj/Spiveu} nai no\v to kouOod K€KTTjpevcj- nai 

per' eneivov audit Baouwiu ru? naidi). 

ANONYM VS 84 (v.c.); advocate (West) 399/400 

Son of Proculus Gregorius (PLRE i); commended by Symmachus 

to the PPO Mess alia Avienus 3 in 399/400 for enrolment among the 

advocates in his court (cupit foro tuo non obscurus ortu actor acce- 

dere); Symm. Ep. vn 88 (a. 399/400). 

ANONYM VS 85: (vi 32082a); = PLRE i. Anon yrnus 170. 

ANONYM VS 86: (xm 3692); = PLRE i, Anonymus 155. 

A NON YM VS 87 citizen of Narbo L IV/E V 

A native of Narbo; he followed a secular career under Theodosius 

I. became an intimate of Athaulfus at Narbo (c. 414), and later visi¬ 

ted the Holy Land as a pilgrim, where Orosius heard him at Bethle¬ 

hem conversing with St Jerome (in 415); Oros. vn 43.4 (ego quoque 

ipse virum quendam Narbonensem inlustris sub Theodosio militiae, 

etiam religiosum prudentemque et gravem, apud Bethleem oppidum 

Palaestinae beatissimo Hieronymo presbytero referentem audivi, se 

familiarissimum Athaulfo apud Narbonam fuisse). 

He could be identical with Ingcnius. 

ANONYM VS 88 (v.c.) 395 

Son of Protadius (= Protadius 1, in PLRE I); a young man at 

Rome in 395 when Symmachus met him and praised his eloquence 

(eloquentissimus iuvenis); he was older than Q. Fabius Memmius 

Symmachus 10 (therefore bom before 384); Symm. Ep. rv 20.2 

(a. 395). 

ANONYM VS 89 (v.c.) ?397 

Son of Thalassus 1; in ?397 he was granted exemption by the 
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senate from his senatorial obligations (Thalassi filius dignitatis nos- 

trae muneribus exemptus est);Symm. Ep. v 58. 

A NON YM VS 90 (v.c.); son of Sallustius 398 

Younger son of Sallustius (= Sallustius 4, in PLRE t); in 398 he 

invited Symmachus to his wedding at Ostia; Symm. Ep. V! 35 

ANONYM VS 91 (?v.c.) 401/402 

Son of Poemenius and brother of Nemesius l; while a student at 

Rome with his brother, he died; Symm. Ep. tv 56, tx 54 (both 

a. 402). The family was Gallic, and perhaps noble. 

ANONYMI 92 (w.cc.) (?East) EV 

Sons of Marcellus (= Marcellus 7 in PLRE l; wnter on medictnel. 

they were addressed in the opening pages of Marcellus' book Dt 

Medicamentis. 

ANONYM VS 93 (v.c.) (West) 407 

Of noble birth; son-in-law of lulianus 4 (nobilissimus gener);Jer 

Ep. 118.2 (a. 407). 

ANONYM VS 94 (A.c.) 411 

Wealthy land-owner of Hippo; he lived at Carthage and was 

acquainted with Volusianus 6 and Marcellinus 10; Aug. Ep. 136.3 

(a. 411; eximius Hipponiensis regionis possessor et dominus sc 

styled by Marcellinus). 

ANONYM VS 95 (v.c.); father of the emperor Asitus E M V 

Father of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; probably descended 

from Philagrius (= Philagrius 4, in PLRE l); Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 15b-'. 

165-71. The family were Gallic aristocrats. 

Possibly identical with Agricola 1 (PPO 418). 

A NON YM VS 96 (v.c.); bishop (?in Gaul 1 E/M V 

Grandfather of Proiectus 2 (who was ‘domi nobtlis’); he wa* a 

bishop (praestantissimus sacerdos); Sid. Ap Ep. U 4.1. I he family 

were Gallic aristocrats, and the bishopric was presumably in Gaul 

A bishop Proiectus. see unknown, was deposed bv Hilanus of Arles 

for illness in 445; Leo, Ep. 10. To judge by the name and date, he 

could be the same as the grandfather of Proiectus v.c.. but the name 

was not uncommon in this period. 
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ANON YM VS 97 (?v.c.) (East) M V 

Brother of Apollonius 3; he manried the daughter of Satuminus 
3 after the death of her former husband Rufus 1; Prise, fr. 18. 

ANONYM VS 98 brother of Sidonius Apollinaris M V 

Brother of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; educated under the care of 
Faustus, bishop of Riez; Sid. Ap. Carm. xvi 7 1-7. 

ANONYM VS 99 (?v.c.) MV 

Stepfather of Donidius v.sp.; he had recently died, and the estate 
of Eborolacum then passed out of the possession of Donidius’ 
family; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 5.2 (after 469). 

ANONYM VS 100 (v.c.) MV 

Brother of Lympidius of Narbo, alluded to as affording a pattern 
of hospitality which his brother was following; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXin 

475-7. 

ANONYM VS 101 (?v.c.) MV 

Father of Aper; he was an Aeduan (i.e. from Autun or its vici¬ 
nity); Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 21.2. 

ANONYM VS 102 (v.c.) MV 

Son-in-law of Paeonius 2; he was of nobleT birth than Paeonius 
(familia superior) but Paeonius gave a generous dowry with his 
daughter; Sidonius regarded him with respect; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 11.5.7. 

ANONYM VS 103 (?v.c.); a priest M/L V 

Son of Germanicus v.sp.; he became a priest; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 13.4 
(after 469). 

ANONYM VS 104 (v.c.) LV 

A wealthy Gallic senator; father of FI. Felix 20; he died when his 
son was a boy; Cass. Var. n 1-3 (a. 511). 

Anonyraus 105 scriniarius epistularum (West) 398/401 

Son of a friend of Symmachus, he served in the scrinium epistu¬ 
larum (fungitur militia in scriniis litterarum); commended by Sym¬ 
machus to Patroinus in 398/401; Symm. Ep. vn 124. For the date, 
cf. Seeck, Symm., cxc. 
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Anonymus 106 palaunus V/V1 

Palatinus; perhaps a primicerius (primicm qui fuit insi/fnii in 

mims£erio?);xin 2479 Ambarri. 

Anonymus 107 Pnotarius (W«t) c. 468 

Secretary (scriba) of Arvandus PPO; at the latter’s trial he con 

firmed that an incriminating letter to Euric had been composed b\ 

Arvandus; Sid. Ap. Ep. I 7.5. 

Anonymus 108 assessor of the augustal prefect 482/4% 

Assessor of the praefectus augustalis Entrechius 2; an open pagan, 

he was with difficulty rescued by Entrechius from angry Chrutum 

at Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 25-6. 

Anonymus 109 Ptribunus (in Britain) c. 444 

Vir tribuniciae potestatis; he had a blind daughter whom bishop 

Germanus of Auxerre cured during a visit to Britain (in c. 444); 

Constantius, V. Germani 15. 

Anonymus 110 military of Geer ’468 

Husband of Anthusa 1; he held a military &pw and was vent to .t 

war in Sicily (presumably in 468); Dam. Epit. Phot. 69. Sec Anthuu. 

Anonymus 111: (xn 53&5); = PLREi, Anonymus 194. 

Anonymus 112: (vi 32947); = PLRE I, Anonymus 198. 

Anonymus 113: (vi 37279 = D 9212);= PLRE l, Anonymus 219 

Anonymus 114 father of the emperor Majorian E/M V 

Father of the emperor Majorian, alluded to in Sid. Ap. Com. \ 

116-25: hunc (= Maiorianus, MVM in 379, in PLRE I) socerum 

pater huius (i.e. of the emperor Majorian) habct, vir clarus et uno 

culmine militiae semper contentus, ut unura casibus in dubii* iunc- 

tus sequeretur amicum. Non semel oblatis tcmptavit fasribus ilium 

Aetio rapere aula suo, sed perstitit ille, maior honoratu: coepit pre- 

tiosior esse sic pretio non capta fides. Erat ille quod olim quaestor 

consulibus: tractabat publica iure aera suo: tantumque modum 

serv’abat ut ilium narraret rumor iam rebus parcere nau. 

He was a friend and loyal follower of El. Aetius 7; he mamed the 

daughter (= Anonyma 7) of Maiorianus MVM a. 379 (PLRE i) and 

was father of the emperor Majorian. 
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It is clear that he held a financial office under Aetius 7 (MVM) 

and remained in it in spite of otfers of appointments at the imperial 

court. He seems therefore to have been numerarius in the officium 
of the magister mtlttum; on the status of these officials, cf. Jones, 

LRE n 597-9, and sec Leo and Remigius in PLRE t. 

Anonymus 115 Roman envoy to Persia ?420/422 

Upeofievrric ?Ljpaimv; envoy to Persia under Theodosius II; he tried 

to save the deacon Benjamin who had been imprisoned for two 

years for preaching Christianity; Theod. HE v 39. The occasion of 

the embassy is not given (it was nepi crepcjv tlvuv), but the allusion 

to a recent persecution of Christians suggests that it may have been 

c. 420/422 in connection with the war between Rome and Persia. 

Anonymus 116 advocate (at Milan) L V/E VI 

Father of Fidelis; once a distinguished advocate at Milan; Cass. 

Var. vm 19 (a. 527/8; origo eius (sc. of Fidelis) hereditarias sibi 

litteras vindicavit, cuius pater ita in Mediolanensi foro resplenduit, 

ut et trino fratrum et Tulliano caespite pullularet). 

Anonymus 117 ?Alan federate 402 

Gentis praefectus Alanae; chief of Alan federates in Stilicho’s 

army at Pollentia; killed in the battle; Claud, de bello Get. 581-93. 

Not to be confused with the Alan said to have let Alaric escape 

capture in Claud, de vi cons. Hon. 223-5, an event which occurred 

later than the battle of Pollentia. 

Anonymus 118 king of the Alans 414/415 

King (rex) of the Alani who in 414/415 as allies of the Visigoths 

laid siege to Bazas; he was a former acquaintance of Paulinus of 

Pella (PLRE l) who induced him to desert the Visigoths and help 

the people of Bazas instead; he gave his wife and favourite son to 

the Romans as hostages; Paulin. Euch. 343-98. He was apparently 

a Christian (cf.Euch. 375 auxiliante Deo, cuius iam munus habe- 

bat), and so is not to be identified with Goar. 

Anonymi 119 sons of Promotus (East) L IV 

The two sons of Promotus (PLRE i); they grew up with the child¬ 

ren of Theodosius I at Constantinople; one of them in 395 was 

bringing up at his home there the daughter of Bauto (PLRE i), Aelia 

Eudoxia 1; Zos. V 3.2ff. 
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Anon ymus 120 Gallic port E/MV 

Unnamed Gallic poet; with Quintianus and Merobaudes he was 

the most distinguished poet of his day; a native of Cahors, he served 

under Bonifatius 3 and Sebastianus 3, and possibly visited Athens 

(although the words of vv. 281-2, natales puer honruit Cadurco* 

plus Pandionias amans Athenas, may allude rather to his inclinations 

as a poet); Sid. Ap. Carm. l\ 277-88. 

Anonymusl21 doctor (at Carthage) 429/430 

Archiatrus; with Darius 2 (probably at Carthage), he sent medi¬ 

cines to St Augustine; Aug. Ep. 230.6 (a. 429/30). 

Anonymus 122 father of Germanicus; a bishop MV 

Father of Germanicus v.sp., he was a bishop; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 13.4 

The family was Gallic and presumably he was a bishop in Gaul. 

Anonymi 123 brothers of Theoderic Strabo 481 

Two brothers of Theoderic Strabo 5; they accompanied him into 

Greece in 481 and after his death ruled jointly with their nephew 

Recitach until he had them murdered and reigned alone ;Joh. Ant. 

fr. 211.5. 

Anonymus 124 Isaurian rebel 492 

Brother of Indes; an Isaurian rebel captured by troops of Anas- 

tasius in 492;Joh. Mai. fir. 37 (=Exc. de ins., p. 168). 

Anonymus 125 ?EV! 

Son-in-law of Alethius 2 [v.c.); XII 2660 = ILCV 148 Alba He I via 

(Viennensis). 

Anonymus (= Mythographus Vaticanus primus) 126 ’V/VII 

The unknown author of a collection of pagan fables; his date was 

later than Orosius; cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 242-45 

ANONYMA 1 daughter of Rufinus I. IV 

Daughter of Rufinus (- Rufinus 18, PPO Orienlis 392-5; in 

PLRE i); in 395 he planned to marry her to the emperor Arradius, 

but w’as foiled by Eutropius l;Zos. V 1.4-5, 3. After her father’s 

death she and her mother were allowed to retire to Jenisalem, where 

they spent the remainder of their lives; Zos. v 8.2-3. 
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ANONYM A 2 (?c.f.) (West) 396/397 

Matrona; heiress of Ampelius (PLRE i); in 396/7 she owned a 

domus at Rome situated ‘sub clivo Salmis’ which was the subject of 

a law-suit; Symm. Ep. V 54, cf. 66 (Ampelii inlustris memoriae viri 

necessitudines incessuntur lite privata). For the date, cf. Seeck, 

Symm., clv-clvi. 

ANONYMA 3 (?c.f.) 397 

Wife of Patroinus; in ill health in 397 when Symmachus suggested 

that she seek a cure in Rome; Symm. Ep. vin 19.2. 

ANONYMA 4 (c.f.) 399 

Relative of Apollodorus 2 ; she was in Rome in 399 and intended 

to visit Apollodorus (in Africa); Symm. Ep. rx 14. 

ANONYMA 5: (xra 3675); = PLRE i. Anonyma 23. 

ANONYMA 6 (?c.f.) mother of FI. Aetius L IV/E V 

Wife of Gaudentius 5, mother of FI. Aetius 7; she was a wealthy 

Italian lady of noble birth (mater Itala, nobilis ac locuples femina); 

Greg. Tur. HEll 8 (citing Renatus Profuturus Fngeridus). 

Anonyma 7 mother of the emperor Majorian L IV/E V 

Daughter of the M\A1 Maiorianus (in PLRE I), wife of Anonymus 

114, mother of the emperor Maiorianus; Sid. Ap. C.arm. V 107-16. 

ANONYMA 8 (c.f.) (East) 400 

Daughter of Nebridius and Salvina (both in PLRE I); in 400 she 

lived at Constantinople in the palace, still a child, and was a favourite 

of the emperor and empress, Arcadius and Eudoxia; Jer. Ep. 79.6 

(a. 400). 

ANONYMAE 9 daughters of Aradius Rufinus 401/402 

In 401/2 the daughters of the former PVR Rufinus (=Aradius 

Rufinus 11, PVR a. 376; in PLRE i) complained that their property 

in Apulia was overtaxed and Symmachus wrote to the CSL on their 

behalf; Symm. Ep. vn 126. 

ANONYMA 10 (c.f.) L IV/E V 

Daughter of FI. Afranius Syagrius (PLRE I); mother of Tonantius 

Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 36, Ep. I 7.4, vu 12.1. 
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ANONYM All (c.f,) EV 

A descendant of FI. Iovinus, the consul of 367 (PLRE i), she 

married Consentius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiii 170-4 (huic summi 

ingenii viro (i.e. Consentio) simulque summac nobililatis atque for- 

mae iuncta est femina, quae domum ad mariti prisci insignia tram- 

ferens Iovini implevit trabeis larem sophistae). 

ANONYMA 12 (c.f.);mother of thr emperor Avitus E/M V 

Mother of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; she was of noble 

birth (generosa puerpera); Sid. Ap. Carm. Ml 164-5. 

ANONYMAE 13 (?cc.ff.) MV 

Sisters of Avitus 1 and relations of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; one 

sister died in c. 470/471 bequeathing the estate of Culiciacum to 

the other sister and to Avitus; Sid. Ap. Ep. in 1-3 (c. 472). 

ANONYMA 14 (c.f.) MV 

Native of the Auvergne; daughter of Fronto and Auspicia, and 

sister of Frontina; she married an Aeduan (= Anonvmus 101) and 

was mother of Aper, but died while her son was still a child; Sid. 

Ap. Ep. IV 21.2-4 (c. 472). 

ANONYMA 15 widow of Optantius M/L V' 

Widow of Optantius; she gave her consent when Proiectu* 2 

sought her daughter’s hand in marriage; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 4.2 (a. 461 

7)- 

ANONYMA 16 (c.f.); daughter of Optantius M/L V 

Daughter of Optantius v.c., after whose death she became a ward 

of Sagittarius; Sidonius wrote to the latter for his approval of her 

proposed marriage to Proiectus 2; Sid, Ap. Ep. n 4.2 (a. 461/7). 

ANONYMA 17 (c.f.) 474 

Grandmother of Roscia, still alive in 474; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 16.5. 

She was the mother either of Sidonius Apollinaris or of his wife 

Papianilla; if the latter, she was the widow of the emperor Eparchius 

Avitus 5. 

ANONYMA 18 (c.f.) MV 

Wife of Pontius Leontius 30; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxn 194-6. Presu¬ 

mably mother of Paulinus 10. 
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ANONYM A 19 (c.f.) MV 

Wife of Thaumastus 1; she died in 473/474; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1. 

Presumably mother of Thaumastus 2. 

ANONYMA 20 daughter of Paeonius MV 

Daughter of Paeonius 2; by means of a generous dowry he secured 

for her a marriage above her station; Sid. Ap. Ep. i 11.5. 

ANONYMA 21 (c.f.) MV 

She was the daughter of Satuminus 3; Prise, fr. 8, 13, 18, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 198. In 449, after her father’s death, she was sought in 

marnage by Attila’s secretary Constantius 7 and promised to him 

by the emperor Theodosius II; Prise, fr. 8, Joh. Ant. fr. 198. How¬ 

ever she was carried off by Zeno 6 who married her to his own 

supporter Rufus 1; Prise, fr. 13, cf. fr. 18 (wife of Rufus). Rufus 

died soon afterwards, and she then married the brother of Apol¬ 

lonius 3 (= Anonymus 97); Prise, fr. 18. 

.4A ON YMA 22 (c.f.); wife of Ecdicius 

Wife of Ecdicius 3; Sid. Ap. Carm. XX 3. 

MV 

ANONYMA 23 (c f ) 

Wife of Vectius; she died while their only child, a daughter, 
still an infant; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 9.4. 

MV 

was 

ANONYMA 24 (c.f.) M/LV 

Daugh 

mother’s 
ter of Vectius v.inl.; brought up by her father after her 

early death; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 9.4 (after 469). 

ANONYMA 25 
(?c.f.) ?E VI 

Daughter (pia filia) of Alethius 2 (v.c.); xn 2660 = ILCV 148 
Alba Helvia (Viennensis). 

ANONYMA 26 
wife of Calliopius ^ ». 

Wife of Calliopius 6. a monophysite. addressee of a letter from 

Antloch correcting her on a point of doctrine about 

which she had written to him; Sev. Ant. Ep. Set. vn 7 (a. 5 13/518). 

A.\ ON > MA 27 (?c.f.); wife of Theudis E/M VI 

A member of a wealthy Spanish family, she was herself extremely 

nch and owned extensive property in Spain; she married Theudis, 
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who drew a bodyguard 2,000 strong from her estates; Proc. BG112. 

50-1 (she was oO yevcvq pemot Ovtoiyintiuv, 4XX’ ^ aixiat tljv nwx 

imxcjpioiv evSaxpovos). 

Anonyma 28 sister of Stilicho L IV'/E V 

Sister of Stilicho (PLRE i); wife of Bathanarius; Zos. v 37.6. 

Anonyma (PPalladia) 29 wife of Simplicius M V 

Descendant of a family of Palladii distinguished as bishops and 

professors, she married Simplicius 9 and they had two sons (uxor 

illi de Palladiorum stirpe descendit, qui aut litterarum aut altarium 

cathedras cum sui ordinis laude tenuerunt); Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.24. 

The family probably belonged to Bourges (cf. Simplicius) and ha 
father may have been Palladius, formerly bishop of Bourges. See 

Palladius 14. 

Anonyma 30 ' ^ 

Uxor nobelis (sic); wife of Hodericus whom she outlivedjXffl 

3683 =ILCV 444 Trier. 
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FASTI CONSVLARES (395-527) 

395 Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius :: Anicius Probinus (both 

West) 

396 Arcadius A. im (East) :: Honorius A. in (West) 

397 FI. Caesarius (East) :: Nonius Atticus Maximus (West) 

398 Honorius A. mi (West) : : FI. Eutychianus (East) 

399 Eutropius (East) :: FI. Mallius Theodorus (West) 

400 FI. Stilicho I (West) :: Aurelianus (East) 

401 FI. Vincentius (West):: FI. Fravitta (East) 

402 Arcadius A. v (East):: Honorius A. V (West) 

403 Theodosius n A. I (East) :: FI. Rumoridus (West) 

404 Honorius A. vi (West):: Aristaenetus (East) 

405 FI. Stilicho n (West) :: Anthemius (East) 

406 .Arcadius A. vi (East):: FI. Anicius Petronius Probus (West) 

407 Honorius A. vn (West):: Theodosius II A. n (East) 

408 Anicius Auchenius Bassus (West) :: FI. Philippus (?East or 

West) 

409 Honorius A. vni (W'est) :: Theodosius II A. m (East) 

:: Constantinus A. I (in Gaul) 

410 Varanes (East) without a colleague 

(In Rome, under Attalus, the consul was TertuIIus) 

411 Theodosius II A. nn (East) without a colleague 

412 Honorius A. IX (West) :: Theodosius II A. V (East) 

413 Heraclianus (West) :: FI. Lucius (East) 

414 FI. Constantius (West) :: Constans (East) 

415 Honorius A. X (West) :: Theodosius II A. VI (East) 

416 Theodosius II A. vii(East):: FI. Iunius Quartus Palladius 

(West) 

417 Honorius A. XI (West) :: FI. Constantius II (W’est) 

418 Honorius A. XII (West):: Theodosius II A. vm (East) 

419 FI. Monaxius (East) :: FI. Plinta (East) 

420 Theodosius II A. IX (East) :: FI. Constantius in (Wrest) 

421 Agricola (West) :: FI. Eustathius (East) 

422 Honorius A. xin (West) :: Theodosius II A. X (East) 

423 FI. Avitus Marinianus (West) :: Asclepiodotus (East) 

424 Victor (East) 

(In the W'est, under Ioannes, the consul was FI. Castinus) 

425 Theodosius II A. XI (East) :: Placidus Vaientinianus I (Wrest) 

(In Italy the usurper Ioannes was consul) 

1242 



FASTI 

426 Theodosius II A.xn (East):: Placidus Valentinianus III A. n 

(West) 

427 FI. Hierius (East):: FI. Ardabur (East) 

428 FI. Constantius Felix (West):: FI. Taurus (East) 

429 FI. Florentius (East):: FI. Dionysius (East) 

430 Theodosius II A. xm (East):: Valentinianus III A. m (West) 

431 FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus (West):: FI. Antiochus (East) 

432 FI. Aetius (West):: Valerius (East) 

433 Theodosius II A.XIV (East)::Petronius Maximus (West) 

434 FI. Ardabur Aspar (West):: FI. Ariobindus (East) 

435 Theodosius II A.xv (East)::Valentinianus III A. rv (West) 

436 FI. Anthemius Isidorus (East):: FI. Senator (East) 

437 FI. Aetius n (West):: FI. Sigisvultus (West) 

438 Theodosius II A. xvi (East):: Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

(West) 

439 Theodosius II A. xvn (East):: Festus (West) 

440 Valentinianus III A. V (West):: FI. Anatolius (East) 

441 FI. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus (East) without a colleague 

442 FI. Dioscorus (West):: FI. Eudoxius (East) 

443 Petronius Maximus n (West):: FI. Paterius (West) 

444 Theodosius II A. xvm (East):: FI. AJbinus (West) 

445 Valentinianus III A. vi (West):: Nomus (East) 

446 FI. Aetius m (West):: Symmachus (West) 

447 Calepius (West):: Ardabur iunior (East) 

448 FI. Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus (West):: FI. Zeno (East) 

449 FI. Astyrius (West) :: FI. Florentius Romanus Protogenes 

(East) 

450 Valentinianus III A. vn (West):: Gennadius Avienus (West) 

451 Marcianus A. (East):: Valerius Faltonius Adelfius (West) 

452 FI. Bassus Herculanus (West):: FI. Sporacius (East) 

453 (FI. Rufius?) Opilio (West):: Ioannes Vincomalus (East) 

454 FI. Aetius (East):: Studius (East) 

455 Valentinianus III A. vm (West):: Anthemius (East) 

456 Ioannes (East):: Varanes (East) 

(In the West the consul was the emperor Eparchius Avitus) 

457 FI. Constantinus n (East):: FI. Rufus (East) 

458 Maiorianus A. (West):: Leo A. I (East) 

459 FI. Ricimer (West) :: Iulius Patricius (East ) 

460 Magnus (West):; Apollonius (East) 

461 FI. Severinus (West):: FI. Dagalaiphus (East) 

462 Libius Severns A. (West) :: Leo A. n (East) 

463 FI. Caecina Decius Basilius (West):: FI. Vivianus (East) 
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464 FI. Rusticius (East) :: Anicius Olybrius (East) 

465 FI. Basiliscus (East) :: Herminericus (East) 

466 Leo A. m (East) :: Tatianus (East) 

467 Pusaeus (East) :: Ioannes (East) 

468 Anthemius A. u (West) without a colleague 

469 FI. Marcianus (West):: FI. Zeno (East) 

470 FI. Messius Phoebus Severus (West) : : FI. lordanes (East) 

471 Leo A. IV (East) : :Caelius Aconius Probianus (West) 

472 FI. Rufius Postumius Festus (West) :: FI. Marcianus n (East) 

473 Leo A. V (East) without a colleague 

474 Leo iunior (East) without a colleague 

475 Zeno A. u (East) without a colleague 

476 Basiliscus A. n (East) :: Armatus (East) 

477 (No consuls) 

478 Illus (East) without a colleague 

479 Zeno A. m (East) without a colleague 

480 FI. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior (West) without a 

colleague 

481 RuFius Achilius Maecius Placidus (West) without a colleague 

482 Severinus iunior (West) :: FI. Appalius Illus Trocundes (East) 

483 Anicius Acilius Aginatius Faustus iunior (West) without a 

colleague 

484 Decius Marius Venantius Basilius (W'est) :: FI. Theodericus 

(East) 

485 Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior (West) without a 

colleague 

486 Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius (West) :: FI. Longinus (East) 

487 FI. Nar. Manlius Boethius (Wrest) without a colleague 

488 Claudius lulius Eclesius Dynamius (W'est) :: Rufius Achilius 

Sividius (W’est) 

489 (Petronius) Probinus (West) :: FI. Eusebius (East) 

490 FI. Anicius Probus Faustus iunior (West) :: FI. Longinus n 

(East) 

491 Olybrius (East) without a colleague 

492 Anastasius A. I (East) :: FI. Rufus (East) 

493 (PFaustus) Albinus iunior (West) :: FI. Eusebius II (East) 

494 FI. Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius (West):: FI. Praesidius 

(West) 

495 FI. Viator (West) without a colleague 

496 Paulus (East) (for the W'est, see Speciosus 1) 

497 Anastasius A. n (East) without a colleague 

498 Paulinus (West) :: Ioannes Scytha (East) 
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499 FI. Joannes qui et Gibbus (East) without a colleague 

500 FI. Patricius (East):: FI. Hypatius (East) 

501 FI. Avienus iunior (West):: Pompeius (East) 

502 RuFius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior (West):: FI. Probus 

(East) 

503 Volusianus (West):: FI. Dexicrates (East) 

504 FI. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus (West) without a 

colleague 

505 FI. Theodorus (West):: Sabinianus (East) 

506 FI. Ennodius Messala (West):: FI. Areobindus Dagalailus 

Areobindus (East) 

507 Anastasius A.HI (East):: Venantius (West) 

508 Basilius Venantius iunior (West):: Celer (East) 

509 FI. Inportunus (West) without a colleague 

510 Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior (West) without a 

colleague 

511 FI. Felix (West): :F1. Secundinus (East) 

512 FI. Paulus (East):: Moschianus (East) 

513 FI. Probus (West):: FI. Taurus Clementinus Armonim 

Clementinus (East) 

514 FI. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator (West) without a 

colleague 

515 Procopius Anthemius (East) :: Florcntius (West) 

516 FI. Petrus (West) without a colleague 

517 FI. Agapitus (West):: FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabmuumi 

Pompeius Anastasius (East) 

518 FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

(East) without a colleague 

519 lustinus A. I (East):: FI. Eutharicus Cilhga (West) 

520 FI. Rusticius (West):: FI. Vitalianus (East) 

521 FI. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus I (East):: Valerius (West) 

522 FI. Symmachus (West):: FI. Boethius (West) 

523 FI. Maximus (West) without a colleague 

524 lustinus A. II (East):: (?FI. Rufius) Venantius Optho (West l 

525 FI. Probus iunior (West):: FI. Theodorus Philoxenus 

Soterichus Philoxenus (East) 

526 FI. Anicius Olybrius (?East or West) without a colleague 

527 Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius (West) without a colleague 

1245 



FASTI 

HONORARY CONSULS 

475/80 Epinicus before 506 Areobindus 1 

479 Adamantius 2 before 511 Clementinus 

c. 484 Leontius 17 514 Ioannes 60 

484 Marsus 2 518 Strategius 9 
484 Iustinianus 5 before 520 Vitalianus 2 

M/LV Florus 3 521 Theodorus 57 

M/L V Isaac 1 before 527 Proculus 5 

?L V FI. Felix 17 before 529 Demosthenes 4 

?M V/VI lulianus 17 E VI lulianus 26 

?L V/VI Aquilal E VI Leontius 23 

LV/EVI Mari anus 3 E VI Leontius 27 
LV/EVI Marinianus 2 E VI Ioannes 68 
L V/VI Nero 2 E/M VI Germanus 4 
497 Apion 1 c. 508 Chlodovechus 

498 Ioannes 45 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO GALLIARVM 

Hilarius 1 396 March 19-Dec. 28 

Theodorus 9 396/397 

Vincentius 6 397 Dec. 18-400 Dec. 9 

Andromachus 1 401 June 25 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus 401/404 or 406/407 

Petronius 1 402/408 

Romulianus 2 404 April 22-405 Aug. 6 

FI. Macrobius Longinianus (PGaul 406 Jan. 11-March 24 

or Italy) 

Limenius 2 (?407-)408 Aug. 13 

Apollinaris 1 (under Constantine III) 408/409 

Decimius Rusticus 9 (under Constan- c. 409-spring 413 

tine III and Iovinus) 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus (n) 412 Dec. 7-spring 413 

Agricola 1 (PGaul or Italy) before 418 

*!Iulius!* 3 418 

Agricola 1 (n) 418 April 17-May 23 

Exuperantius 2 424 

Amatius 425 July 9 

Auxiliaris 1 435 Jan./437 Dec. 

Eparchius A vitus 5 439 

FL Albinus 10 (PPPO) 440 summer 
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Marcellus 2 ?441-443 

Anonymus 6 448-449 

Tonantius Ferreolus 451-452/453 

Priscus Valerianus 8 before 456 

Camillus (?Gaul or Italy) before 456/457 

Paeonius 2 456-457 

Magnus 2 late 458 

Arvandus 464-468 

Magnus Feiix 21 469 

Eutropius 3 ?470 

Polemius 2 ?471-472 

Aurelianus 5 or Protadius 2 473 April 29 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 510-534 

(under Theoderic) 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ITALIAE ET AFRICAE 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 2 395 March 18-Nov. 1 

Eusebius 4 395 Dec. 19-396 Dec. 23 

FI. Mallius Theodorus 64 397 Jan. 31-399 Jan. 20 

(Valerius) Messalla 3 Avienus 399 Feb. 16-400 Nov. 27 

Hadrianus 401 Feb. 27-405 Oct. 5 

FI. Macrobius Longinianus (?Gaul or 406 Jan. 11-March 24 

Italy) 

Curtius 407 April 7-408 Feb. 3 

FI. Macrobius Longinianus 408 Aug. 13 

Theodorus 9 408 Sept. 13-409 Jan. 15 

Caecilianus 1 409 Jan. 21-Feb. 1 

Iovius 3 409 April 1-June 26 

Liberius 1 409 Nov. 26 

Faustinus 1 410 Jan. 6-Aug. 15 

Postumius Lampadius 7 (under 409 

Attalus) 

Iovius 3 (under Attalus) 409/410 

Melitius 410 Nov. 16-412 March 19 

Ioannes 4 412 June 6-413 June 12 

Seleucus (PPO Africae) 412 Jan. 30-March 6 

Hadrianus 413 Aug. 3-414 March 3 

Seleucus 414 April 3-415 Dec 11 

FI. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 416 Jan. 7-421 July 28 

Ioannes 4 422 July 11 

FI. Avitus Marinianus 3 422 Nov. 3 
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Venan tius 1 423 March 9 

Proculus 1 423 May 18 

(Hil)arianus 1 PPO in Italy under Theodosius I or Theodosius II 

FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 426 March 6-April 8 

Rufius Antonius Agrvpnius 

Volusianus 6 428 Feb. 26-429 June 11 

Theodosius 8 430 Feb. 15 

Nicomachus Flavianus 4 431 April 29-432 March 24 

Petronius Maximus 22 ?433 

FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 435 Aug. 3 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 437 Oct.-438 Dec. 25 

Petronius Maximus 22 439 Aug. 28-441 Feb. 20 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 442 Aug. 13 

FI. Paterius 3 442 Sept. 27 

Quadrat i anus 1 443 May 25 

FI. Albinus 10 443 Aug. 17-449 April 

Firminus 2 449 June 17-452 June 29 

Boethius 1 454 

Storacius 454 Oct. 28 

FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 458 March 10-Nov. 6 

Caelius Aconius Probianus 4 461/463 

FI. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 463 Feb. 20-465 Sept. 25 

Lupercianus 468 Feb. 20-March 19 

Publius Rufinus Valerius 11 (?PPO 467/472 

or PVR) 

Felix Himelco 473 March 11-April 29 

Pelagius 1 c. 477 

FI. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 483 

12 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 486 or before 

FI. Nar. Manlius Boethius 4 480/486 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 c. 493-500 

FI. Theodorus 62 500 

Faustus Albinus 9 500/503? 

Olybrius 5 (?PPO) 503 

Cassiodorus 3 503/507 

FI. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 509-512 

Anonymus 8 (?PPO) ?L V/E VI 

FI. Faustus 6 521/522 or 529 

Venantius Opilio 5 before 524 

loannes 67 before 527 

Abundantius 3 526-527 
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Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus 2 527-528 

.. .mius .. .anus V/VI 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ILLYRICI 

FI. Eutychianus 3 396 Feb. 24-397 April 1 

Anatolius 1 397 June 7-399 Nov. 12 

Clearchus 2 402/407 

Iovius 3 407 

Herculius 2 408 April 11-410 June 24 

Leontius 5 412 Aug. 17-413 April 16 

Strategius 3 415 Oct. 31 

Philippus 2 420 Aug. 6-421 July 14 

Nestorius 4 421/423 (?422 April 29) 

Gessius 2 421/c. 443 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9 424 April 22-Oct. 10 

FI. Florentius 7 (?PPO Hlyriri) 422/428 

Antiochus 6 427 Oct. 14 

FI. Simplicius Reginus 4 435 Jan. 29-?Aug. 3 

Eubulus 436 April 3 

Leontius 10 P435/441 

Thalassius 1 439 Aug. 11-Sept. 7 

FI. Valentinus Georgius Hippasias 439/442 

Apraeemius 441 

Theodorus 21 444 Nov. 29 

Hormisdas 448 Feb. 16 

Salomo 449 April 

Eulogius 4 before 451 Oct. 

Valentinianus 1 452 March 13-July 18 

Marianus 2 ?M/L V 

Eusebius 17 463 Feb. 20 

Callicrates 468 Sept. 1-469 March 28 

Heliodorus 5 (?PPO IUyrici or PVC) c. 468/488 

Aurelianus 5 or Protadius 2 473 April 29 

Paulus 21 474 ?March 16 

Ioannes 29 479 

FI. Ioannes Thomas 13 480/486 

Spartiatius 491/518 

Thomas 7 500 Nov. 17 

Andreas 8 V/VI (?E VI) 

Ioannes 62 517 

Anonym us 10 519 
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521/522 or 529 
before 524 

PRAEFECTI PRAF.TORIO ORIENTIS 

FI. Rufinus 17 392 Sept. 10-395 Nov. 27 
FI. Caesarius 5 395 Nov. 30-397 July 1 
FI. Eutychianus 5 397 Sept. 4-399 July 25 
Aurelianus 3 399 Aug. 17-Oct. 2 
FI. Eutychianus 3 399 Dec. 11-400 July 12 
FI. Caesarius 5 400 Dec. 8-403 June 11 
FI. Eutychianus 3 404 Feb. 3-405 June 11 
Anthemius 1 405 July 10-414 April 18 
FI. Monaxius 414 May 10-Nov. 30 
Auielianus 3 414 Dec. 30-416.May 10 
FI. Monaxius 416 Aug. 26-420 May 27 
FI. Eustathius 12 420 Sept. 18-422 June 19 
Asclepiodotus 1 423 Feb. 14-425 Feb. 1 
Aetius 1 425 May 5 
Hierius 2 425 Sept. 22-428 Feb. 20 
FI. Florentius 7 428 April 21-430 Feb. 11 
.Antiochus 7 430 Dec. 31-431 March 23 
Rufinus 8 431 March/432 March 
Hierius 2 432 March 28 
FI. Taurus 4 433 April 22-434 Dec. 15 
FI. Anthemius Istdorus 9 435 Jan. 29-436 Aug. 4 
Darius 3 436 Aug. 28-437 ?Oct. 
FI. Florentius 7 438 Jan. 31-439 Nov. 26 
FI. Taurus Selcucus Cyrus 7 439 Dec. 6-441 Aug. 18 
Eutychianus 2 (?PPO or PVC) 441/450 
FI. Florentius 7 ?PPO twice in the 440$ 
Thomas 3 442 Feb. 25 
Apollonius 2 442 Aug. 21-443 May 22 
Zoilus 2 444 Feb. 26-July 20 
Hermoc rates 444 Nov, 29 
FI. Taurus 4 445 Feb. 17 
FI. Constantinus 22 447 
FI. Florentius Rom anus Pro to genes 

(PPO ?Oricntis) 
before 448 

Antiochus 10 448 
FI. Florentius Rom an us Protogenes 448 Nov.-449 April 14 
Hormisdas Plate 44 -)450 April 13 
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Abgarus 2 

Pamassius 2 

Palladius 9 

FI. Constantinus 22 

FI. Constantinus 22 

FI. Vivianus 2 

Pusaeus 

Ervthrius 1 

Pusaeus 

Nicostratus 1 

Armasius 

Constantinus 8 

Ervthrius 1 

Dioscorus 5 

Epinicus 

Laurentius 5 

Sebastian us 5 

Dionysius 10 

Aelianus 4 

Ervthrius l 

FI. Ulus Pusaeus D. .. 

Sebastianus 5 

Aelianus 4 (under the usurper 

Leontius) 

Basilius 5 

Dioscorus 5 

Arcadius 5 

Matronianus 2 

Arcadius 6 

Armenius 2 

P amass i us 3 

Ulus 2 

Hierius 6 

Euphemius 3 

Theodorus 35 (?PPO) 

Polycarpus 

As par Alypius Constantinus 19 

Eustathius 11 

Leontius 23 

Zoticus 

Mann us 7 

Sergius 7 

before 451 Oct. 

before 451 Oct. 

late 450-455 Aug. 1 

456 March/ April-July 18 

459 March 3 

459 Sept. 17-460 Feb. 1 

465 Nov. 9 

466 Feb. 28-March 6 

467 April/468 Feb. 

468 Feb. 8-Sept. 1 

469 March 8-470 Jan. 1 

471 Aug. 7-Dec. 27 

472 Jan. 1-July 1 

472 July-475 Feb. 1 

475 Sept. 1 

475/476 

476 Dec. 17-480 May 1 

480 May/Dec. 

480 Dec. 28 

474/491 

480/486 

484 March 28-April 13 

484 

486 July 1 

489 Sept. 1 

490 May 21 

491 July 1-30 

491/505 

491/518 

?L V/E VI 

?L V/E VI 

494-496 Feb. 13 

496 April 1-July 21 

497 Feb. 15 

498 Feb. 1 

502 Feb. 15-505 Jan. 1 

505 April 19-506 Nov. 20 

510 

511-512 

?512/515 

517 April 1-Dec. 1 
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Apion 2 518 Dec. 1 

Marinus 7 519 Nov. 9-Dec. 1 

FI. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 521 June 1-522 July 

Archelaus 5 524 Aug. 21-527 April/July 

Menas 5 before 528 

Bacchus (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 

Olympiodorus 3 (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO VACANTES et HONORARII 

Pentadius 2 (vacans) 441 

Trypho 3 (?vacans or honorarius) 451 

Cuttules (?vacans or honoranus) 484 

Marianus 3(?vacans or honorarius) L V/E VI 

Apion 2 (vacans) 503-504 

Calliopius 5 (vacans) 504-506 

Eulogius 9 (?honorarius) 525-532 

FI. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 

(vacans) 
531 July 

Archelaus 5 (vacans) 533-534 

PRAEFECTI VRBIS ROMAE 

Anonymus 11 ?L IV/E V 

Anonym us 12 394/402 

Basilius 1 395 March 5 

Andromachus 1 395 April 21-July 6 

Florentinus 1 395 Sept. 14-397 Dec. 26 

Lampadius 1 early 398 

Felix 2 398 March 6-29 

Quintilius Laetus 3 ?398/399 

Nicomachus Flavianus 4 399 June 6-400 Nov. 8 

Protadius 1 400/401 

.Anonymus 13 c. 400/401 

Anonymus 14 401 

FI. Macrobius Longinianus 400/402 

Caedna Decius Albinus 8 402 Dec. 6 

Postumius Lampadius 7 403/408 

FI. Pisidius Romulus 6 ?406 

Senator 1 (?PVR) 407 Feb. 22 

Hilarius 2 408 Jan. 15 
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Nicomachus Flavianus 4 408 Nov. 29 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 2 late 408/carly 409 

Priscus At talus 2 409 

Marcianus 1 (under the usurper 409 

At talus) 

Bonosianus 410 Sept. 25-411 Nov. 28 

Palmatus 1 412 March 29 

FI. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7 412 Oct. 15-414 May 27 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 414 summer 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 7 414 Sept. 17 

Gracchus 415 July 25 

Probianus 1 416 Dec. 12 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius 417 Nov.-mid 418 

Vo lu si anus 6 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6 418 Dec. 24-420 Jan. 

Petronius Maximus 22 Jan./Feb. 420-Aug./Sept 421 

Iunius Valerius Bellicius 408/423 

.Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 408/423 

Petronius Maximus 22 421/439 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 425 July 17 

FI. Albinus 10 426 Jan. 30 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 425/437 

(PVR in) 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 9 ?425/450 

FI. Olbius Auxentius Draucus 425/450 

Neuthius (?PVR or PVC) 426/443 

Paulinus 9 425/455 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 6 429/450 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 3 before 432 

FI. Peregrinus Satuminus 7 (PVR E/M V 

twice) 

F.uthymius 2 E/M V 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus ?E/M V 

20 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus ?E/M V (?beforc 443) 

Quadratianus 2 

FI. Paulus 31 438 Dec. 25 

Pierius 4 440 June 9 

Auxentius 6 441 Jan. *27 

Storacius 443 March 13 

Auxentius 6 445 Apnl 14 

Auxiliaris 2 (?PVR) 445 
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Honoratus 1 P443/449 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 before 448 

(PVR twice) 

FI. Eurycles Epityncanus 450 April 24 

Valerius Faltonius Adelphius 3 before 451 

Opilio 1 after 450 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 3 MV 

Anonymus 15 (?PVR) M V 

Trygetius 1 (ex PPO or PVR) 452 

Aemilianus 3 458 July 11 

Anonymus 16 rv/vi 
Anonymus 17 V/VI 

Bacauda 1 V/VI 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 4 V/VI 

Iustinianus 6 ?V/VI 

. . .ius Iunius Valentinus 5 P455/476 

Plotinus Eustathius 13 457/472 

FI. Synesius Gennadius Paulus 36 before 467 

Publius Rufinus Valerius 11 (?PPO 467/472 

or PVR) 

G. Sollius Apollinaris 6 Sidonius 468 

FI. Eugenius Asellus 2 after 468 

FI. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 470 

Castalius Innocentius Audax 3 474/475 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus 4 P475/482 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus 9 476/491 

Aggerius Pbefore 483 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 10 Pbefore 483 

Glabrio Venantius Faustus 11 Pbefore 483 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus Pbefore 483 

Rufius Valerius Messala 4 Pbefore 483 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 13 Pbefore 483 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 3 Pbefore 483 

Sev. . . Pbefore 483 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 Pbefore 483 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 484 

. . .tasius (?PVR) M/L V 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 before 486 

FI. Nar. Manlius Boethius 4 before 487 

Rufius Achilius Sividius before 488 

FI. Nar. Manlius Boethius 4 487 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 488 
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Claudius Iulius Eclcsius Dynamius 2 ?c. 488 

FI. Turcius Rufius Apronianus before 494 

Asterius 11 

Speciosus 1 PVR thrice; the third time perhaps in c. 493/496 

Valerius Florianus 4 491/518 

Catulinus 3 LV/EVI 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus 4 502-503 

Constantius 15 ?506—507 

FI. Agapitus 3 7508-509 

Artemidorus 3 509-510 

Argolicus 1 510-511 

Eusebius 25 523/524 

Reparatus 1 c. 527 

PRAEFECTI VRBIS CONSTANTINOPOL1TANAF. 

Theodotus 1 395 May 21 

Claudius 1 396 Jan. 6-Feb. 15 

Africanus 396 April 29-397 Sept. 26 

Romulianus 1 398 Feb. 1 

Severinus 1 398 July 12-399 Sept. 25 

Clearchus 2 400 May 8-402 March 22 

Simplicius 4 403 

Paianius 404 

Studius 1 404 Aug. 29-Scpt. 11 

Optatus 404 Nov. 24-405 June 12 

Gemellus 1 404/408 

Aemilianus 1 406 May 19-Oct. 27 

FI. Monaxius 408 Jan. 17-409 April 26 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus 9 410 Sept. 4-412 Oct. 29 

Priscianus 1 413 March 21 

Vrsus 3 415 Sept. 4-416 Sept. 30 

Aetius 1 (?418-)419 Fcb.23-Oct.4l- 

?421) 

FI. Florentius 7 422 Nov. 6 

Severinus 2 423 Sept. 29-424 J.ui 9 

Constantius 4 424 Dec. 20-425 Feb. 27 

Theophilus 3 425 March 15-426 July 1 

FI. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 426 Dec. 26 

Neuthius (?PVR or PVC) 426/443 

Proculus 2 428 Jan. 31-July 13 

Bacchus (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 
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Olympiodorus 3 ( *PPO or PVC) E/M V 

Anon\TTui$ 18 E/M V 

Heliodorus 4 432 June 1 1 

Leontius 9 434 Nov. 27-435 Aug. 3 

FI. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 439 March 23-441 Aug. 18 

Eutychianus 2 (?PPO or PVC) 441/450 

Eutrechius earlv 448 

Antiochus 11 before 451 Oct. 

Anvsius 3 before 45 1 Oct. 

Theodorus 25 before 451 Oct. (?before442) 

Tatianus 1 450 Dec. 18-452 July 18 

Theodosius 12 459 

Dioscorus 5 before 467 

Diapherentius 467 

Heliodorus 5 (?PPO lUyria or PVC) c. 468/488 

lust ini an us 4 474 March 16 

Adamantius 2 474/479 

lulianus 12 474/491 

Sporacius 1 (?PVC) 474/491 

Epinicus (?PVC) 478 

Constantinus 9 483 Dec. 16 

lulianus 14 491 

Secundinus 5 c. 492 

Helias 500 
Constantinus 13 501 

Plato 3 507-512 

Asterius 10 (/honorary) E VI 

FI. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 

(?honorarv) 

E VI 

Theodorus 57 before 519 

Theodorus 57 518/519 

Theodorus 57 520 

Theodotus 11 (522?-)523 

Theodorus 57 524 Feb. 13-526 Dec. 1 

Menas 5 (?honorarv) E VI 

PRAEFECTI ANNONAE VRBIS ROMAE 

Caecilianus 1 396/397 

Anonymus 43 401 

Vitalis 1 403 .March 8 

FI. Alexander Cresconius 4 425/450 
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Acholius Abydus, 7praef. ann. V/VI 

Anonymus 44 468 

Anonymus 45 P476/483 

Petronius 4 ?V 

Achilles 3 LV/E VI 

Anonymus 8 ?PPO or praef. ann. ?L V/E VI 

Pe. . . , ?praef. ann. or vie. urb. Rom. E VI 

Sabinus 11 ?522 

MAGISTRI OFFICIORVM (West) 

Hadrianus 397 July 5-399 March 16 

Caecina Decius Albinus 8, ?QSP or c. 398/401 

Mag. Off. 

Naemorius 408 Aug. 13 

Olympius 2 408 Aug.-409 

Olympius 2 409/410 

Ioannes 4 (under Attalus) 409 

Gaiso 410 Feb. 12-June 12 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 412 Dec. 7 

Opilio 1 449 Sept. 11-450 Oct. 3 

Asparadus 452/453 

Magnus 2 458 or before 

Romanus 4 before 470 

Anonymus 27 M/LV 

. . .mius .. .anus V/VI 

Sev(erus) Ant(oninus) 2 ?476/483 

Andromachus 3 489 March 

FI. Anirius Probus Faustus 9 ?492-494 

RuFius Petronius Nicomachus E VI 

Cethegus 

Eugenes 507 

Agnellus (possibly CSL) 508-511 

.Anidus Manlius Severinus Boethius l » ?522-523 

FI. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus 4 523-527 

Senator 

Cyprian us 2 after 527 

MAGISTRI 0FFIC10RVM (East) 

Marcel lus 1 

Hosius 1 
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FASTI 

Anthemius 1 404 Jan. 29-July 30 

Aemilianus 1 405 Jan. 22-Aug. 1 

Helion 1 414 Nov. 30-427 Aug. 19 

Philoxenus 2 E/M V 

Anonym us 26 E/M V 

Flavianus l, ?Mag. Off. c. 430 

Paulinus 8 430 April 16 

loannes 12 431-433 Feb. 22 

Y’alerius 6 435 Jan. 29-March 12 

Flegetius 1 441 April 17 

Nomus 1 443 May 22-446 Nov. 17 

Lupicinus 2 448 

FI. Areobindas Martialis 449 April 

Placitus before 451 Oct. 

loannes Vincomalus 451 Oct.-452 July 18 

Euphemius 1 c. 456 

Patricius 8 c. 466 

loannes 29 467/468 

Euphemius 2 467/470 

Hilarianus 2 470 March 27-474 

Eusebius 18 474 Nov. 17 

Theoctistus 3 475/476 

FI. FcUx 1 7 ?L V 

Nero 2 L V/VI 

Ulus 1 477-481 

loannes 32 484 Sept. 1 

Longinus 3 484 late-491 

FI. Eusebius 28 492 March 1-497 Dec. 31 

Celcr 2 503-518 July 9 

Symmachus 4. ?Mag. Off. 519 

Tatianus 3 520 May 28 

Licinius 2 524 Dec. 25 

Tatianus 3 527 April 4-22 

QVAESTORESSACRI PALATII (West) 

Florentinus 1 c. 395 

Felix 2 ?395-397 Summer 

Alethius 1 L IV'/E v 
Caecina Decius Albinus 8, °QSP or 

Mag. Off. 

c. 398/401 

Anonym us 24, ?QSP 401 
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Salvius 2 408 Aug. 13 

Potamius 409 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus before 407 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius before 412 

Volusianus 6 

Domnulus 1 ?458 

Fulgentius 1 Pbefore 461 

Victor 4 467-468 

Anonymus 25 before 472 

Praetextatus 2 before 472 

Lidnianus 1 474 

Rufius Achilius Sividius ?before 483 

Vrbicus 493 

Rustidus Helpidius 7 MV/VI 

FI. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 503 Dec.-505/506 

Eugenes 506 

FI. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus 4 507-511 

Senator 

Deco rat us 1 524 Jan./Aug. 

Honoratus 2 524 Sept.-525 Aug. 

Arabrosius 3. acting QSP before 526 

Ambrosius 3 526 Sept.-527 Aug. 

Fi delis 527 Sept.-528 Aug. 

QVAESTORES SACRI PALATII (East) 

.Anonymus 23 401 April/May 

Eustathius l 404 

FI. Eustathius 12 415 Oct. 15-416 Feb. 6 

Olympius 6 E/MV 

Sallust ius 4 424 April 26 

Antiochus 6 before 427 

.Antiochus 7 429 March 26 

Domitianus 4 432/433 

Eubulus 435 Dec. 20 

Maximinus 7 before 438 Feb. 15 

Martyrius 2 438 Feb. 15 

Epigenes 438 Feb. 15/440 

Isocasius c. 465 

Martyrius 3 477 

Pamprepius 479 

Eustathius 9 ?c. 494/495 
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Ioannes 65 before 522/523 

Proculus 5 522/523-525/526 

The following were titular it<acantr$ \ or honorary quaestors: 

Maximinus 5 435 Dec. 20 

Polychronius 2 451 Oct. 

Patricius 10 ?M/ L V 

Apoilodorus 5 before 45 1 Oct. 

Menas 2 before 45 1 Oct. 

Theodorus 24 before 45 1 Oct. 

COMITES SACRARVM LARGITIONVM (West) 

Eusebius 4 395 June 21 

Hadrian us 395 Aug. 6 

FI. Herodes 1 396 Feb. 14 

Aemilius Florus Patemus 396/398 

Minerous 1 398 Feb./399 Dec. 

FI. Macrobius Lonpnianus 399 Dec. 23 

Limenms 2 ?400-401 March 27 

Patroinus 401 April 28-408 Aug. 13 

Anonym us 29 408 Nov. 

FI. lunius Quartus Palladius 19 before 416 (?408/409) 

Priscus Attalus 2 409 

Demetrius 1 409 

Gaiso 409 Sept. 28 

Probus 1 412 Feb. 29-414 June 11 

Lucillus before 417 

.Anonymus 30 before 418 

Petronius Maximus 22 ?416-419 

Rufinus 6 423 Feb. 8 

Hosius 2 E/MV 

Isidorus 4 444 July 14 

Florianus 1 447 April 25 

FI. Eugenius Asellus 2 468/469 

Anonymus 27 M V 

Opilio 3 476/490 

Cassiodorus 3 476/490 

Mastallo 494/495 

Valerius Florianus 4 491/518 

Cyprian us 2 524 Sept.-525 Aug. 
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FASTI 

Ioanncs 67 before 527 

Opilio 4 527 Sept.-528 Aug. 

COMITES SACRARVM LARGITIONVM (East) 

Hosius 1 395 Nov. 28 

Martinianus 1 396 Jan. 17-18 

Constantius I 399 Dec. 20 

Anthemius l 400 Aug. 26 

Ioanncs 1 404 

Philometor 406 June 27 

fiasilius 2 (possibly West) 407 June 11 

FI. Lucius 3 408 Jan. 27 

Syncsius 2 409 Nov. 9 

Marcianus 6 414 April 9 

Anysius 2 416 June 29-419 May 4 

Asclepiodotus 1 422 April 29 

Maximinus 4 423 Aug. 23-425 May 24 

Acacius 1 426 Feb. 23-Nov. 25 

Valerius 6 427 March 23 

FI. Eudoxius 5 427May21-?428Jan. 

Ioanncs 12 429 May 30-431 summer 

Eustochius 2 E/MV 

Apollonius 2 436 March 8 

Marccllinus 4 439 Oct. 20 

Hermogenes 450, after Oct. 11 

Basilius 4 before 451 Oct. 

Leonticus 1, ?CSL 457/474 

Anonymus 31 467/468 

Heiiodorus 5 468 July 1-25 

Epinicus 474 Oct. 10 

Iustinianus 5 (under Leontius) 484 

Ioanncs 45 498 

FI. Taurus Clementinus ,\rmonius ?513 

Clemen tinus 

Ephraemius (honorary CSL> 524/525 

COMITES REI PRIVATAE (West) 

Eulogius 1 395 April 26-396 April 29 

Apollodorus 1 396 Aug. 10 

Sperchius 397 May 17-June 17 
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Minervius 1 397 Nov. 12-398 early 

Firminus 1 (?CRP) 398 May 24-399 March 18 

Vrsicinus 1 405 April 20 

Silvanus 3 405 Oct. 5-Nov. 13 

Anonymus 32 408 Aug. 13 

Volusianus 1 408 Nov. 29 

Heliocrates 1 408-409 

Macedonius 2 411 Feb. 8 

Claudius Lepidus ?E V 

FI. Peregrinus Saturninus 7 ?E/M V 

Hosius 2 E/M V 

Vrsacius 1 414 Aug. 8-417 May 14 

Venantius 1 422 Feb. 20 

Proculus 1 422 Aug. 25 

Trygetius 1 423 May 19 

FI. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 425 Aug. 6-Oct. 8 

Ennodius 1 458 Sept. 4 

Cassiodorus 3 476/490 

Anonymus 33 476/490 

.ebasie. .lo ?before 483 

Victorius M. .. ?before 483 

FI. Turcius Rufius Apronianus before 494 

Asterius 11 

Apronianus 2 507/511 

Senarius see comites patrimonii 

Ambrosius 3 before 526 

Arator 526 

COMITES PATRIMONII (West) 

Iulianus 24 505-508 

Senarius 509-510 

Anonymus 35 507/511 

Wilia 2 526 

Bergantinus c. 527 

COMITES REI PRIVATAE (East) 

Silvanus 1 395/400 

Laurentius 1 396 April 24 

Studius 1 401 Jan. 9 

Nestorius 2 401 July 27-405 Aug. 12 

Cerealis 2 (?East or West) 408/412 
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Strategius 3 410 March 1 

Maximus 6 415 July 25 

FI. Taurus 4 416 June 29 

Patricius 4 420 Dec. 30 

Valerius 6 425 May 13-Dec. 13 

Ioannes 12 426/429 

Thalassius 1 430 Feb. 22 

Hermocrates 435 Oct. 9 

Marcellinus 4 438 May 9 

Aurelianus 4 438 Nov. 4 

(Marcellinus 4, CSL, acting CRP 439 Oct. 20) 

FI. Eudoxius 6 440 May 17 

Iulianus 9 before 451 Oct. 

Severus 7 before 451 Oct. 

Genet hli us 2 450 late-451 Oct. 25 

Epinicus before 474 

Aeneas 2 474/491 

Domninus 6, ?CRP 474/491 

Alexander 12 c. 480/481 

CVRATORES DOMVS DIVINAE (East) 

Elias 7, ?cur. dom. div. 518 

Macedonius 7, ?cur. dom. div. c. 528 

PRAEPOSITI SACR1 CVBICVLI (West) 

Deuterius 1 408 

Terentius 408-409 

Eusebius 9 409 

Lauricius 443-444 

Acholius 2 448 

Antiochus 13 ?V 

Parthenius 1 ?V 

Triwila c. 520/523 

PRAEPOSITI SACRI CVBICVLI (East) 

Eutropius 1 

Musellius 1 

Lausus 1 

Antiochus 5 

c. 395-399 

414 April 9 

420 

c. 421 

1263 



FASTI 

Macrobius 2 422 Nov. 6 

*!Amantius!* 2, ?PSC E/M V 

Paulus 10, ?PSC or praepositus 431 

Augustae 

Chryseros 1, ?PSC or praepositus 431 

Augustae 

Felix 8 434/442 

Artaxes 442 April 9 

Vrbicius 1 449 April 

Maximinus 9 450 late 

Romanus 3 before 451 Oct. 

Gratissimus c. 461/462 

Vrbicius 1 c. 470-481 

Chryseros 3 474/486 

Cosmas 3 c. 488/491 

Vrbicius 1 491 

Antiochus 15 499 Jan 1 

Amantius 4 518 

Mamas 2 E VI 

PRIMICERII SACRI CVBICVLI (West) 

Arsacius 2 408-409 

Heraclius 3 454-455 

PRIMICERII SACRI CVBICVLI (East) 

Calapodius 2 466 

SPATHARII (East) 

Sisinnius E/MV 

Chrysaphius qui et Ztummas 443-450 

Hylasius 467/468 

Cosmas 3 487 

Michael 2 V/VI 

(See Vnigis, probably not a eunuch. for a spatharius in the West, in 

508) 
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FASTI 

CASTRENSES SACRI PALATII (East) 

Narses 2 416 Feb. 8 

Scholasticius 1 422 Jan. 12 

Secundus 1 E/MV 

Gelanius 460 

CVBICVLARII (West) 

Arsacius 2 before 408 

Terentius before 408 

Lauricius before 423 

Hyacinthus 2 c. 449 

Anthemius 4 before 471 

Ioannes 84 V/VI 

Machrobius 4 V/VI 

Sesi. . . V/VI 

Seda E VI 

CVBICVLARII (East) 

Amantius 1, castrensis of the empress 401 

Brison c. 401-403 

Antiochus 5 c. 404-414 

Valerius 5 c. 428/429 

Domninus 2 429-431 

Artabas 431 

Lausus 2 431 

Romanus 3 431 

Scholasticius 1 431 

Aris to crates E/MV 

Calapodius 1 E/MV 

Eustathius 2 E/MV 

Faustinus 2 E/M V 

Methodius E/MV 

Pharismanius 1 E/M V 

Vrbicijus 1 434/449 

Satuminus 4 449 

Euphemides 450-452 

Ioannes 22 MV 

Andreas 3 465/466 

Cosmas 2 470 
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Michael 1 470 

Daniel 3 475/476 

Plato 2 475/476 

Paulus 25, saceliarius 484 

Mamas 2 491/518 

Nicephorus v/vi 
Eupraxius 508/511 

Phocas 4 508/511 

Eleutherius 4, sacellarins 513/518 

Amantius 4 513/518 

Andreas 10 518 

Ardaburius 2 518 

Misael 518 

CVBICVLARIAE (East) 

Droseria 431 

Marcella 3 431 

Eleuthera E/M V 

Euphemia l E/M V 

Theodosia V/Vl 

MAGISTR1 SCRINIORVM (West) 

Patricius 1, mag, epist. 396-398 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus, mag. before 407 

lib. 

Olympius 2, mag. scrinii 408 

Zenobius 1, mag. mem. 410 

Cl. Lepidus, mag. mem. before 412 

Petrus 10, mag. epist. 458 

M AGIST RI SCRINIORVM (East) 

Comazon 2, mag. scrinii before 429 

Eubulus, mag. scrinii before 429 

Theodorus 24, mag. mem. 429 March 26 

Eudicius, mag. scrinii 429 March 26 

Eusebius 11, mag. scrinii 42 March 26 

Maximinus 6, ?mag. mem. 435 Dec. 20 

Epigenes, ?mag. epist. 435 Dec. 20 
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FASTI 

Diodorus 2, mag. scrinii 435 Dec. 20 

Procopius 3, mag. scrinii 435 Dec. 20 

Epigenes, mag. mem. 438 Feb. 15 

Procopius 3, mag. lib. 438 Feb. 15 

Gratus, mag. mem. 518 Sept. 7-520 Sept. 9 

PALATINE SCR1NIAR1I (West) 

Anonymus 105, scriniarius 398/401 

epistularum 

FI. Anastasius 14, 4constitutionarius' 438-443 

Hilarius Martinus 5, 'constitutionarius'438-443 

Const. . . , ?memorialis M V 

FI. Hilarus 2, scriniarius sacrarum 491 

largitionum 

FI. Marcianus 18, memorialis V/VI 

PALATINE SCR1N1AR11 (East) 

Nestorius I, comes dispositionum 397 June 23 

Polychronius 1, memorialis 410 

Benagius 1, melloproximus scrinii 416 Feb. 6 

Hypatius 2, melloproximus scrinii 416 Feb. 6 

Theodorus 11, melloproximus scrinii 416 Feb. 6 

Euthalius 3, memorialis E V 

Acacius 2, memorialis E/M V 

Callimachus 2, memorialis E/M X 

Mamas l, proximus scrinii libellorum 449 

FI. Carterius 2, proximus scrinii 449 

libellorum 

FI. Euethius 3, exceptor scrinii 449 

libellorum 

Ioannes 15, exceptor scrinii 449 

libellorum 

Constantinus 5, secretarius sacri 45 1 

consistorii 

Veronicianus 2, secretarius sacri 451 

consistorii 

Eleusinius 2, adiutor of the mag. off. 451 

Asterius 5, exceptor 449 

Strategius 7, a secretis 475/476 

Armonius, a secretis 504 
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FAST! 

Asterius 10, a secretis 512/517 

lulianus 25, memorialis 513 

FI. Theodorus 63, memorialis 526-527 

PRIMICER1I NOTAR 10RVM (West) 

Petrus 2 408 Aug. 13 

Ioannes 4 408 late 

lulianus 8 409 late 

Agroecius 1 (under lovinus) ?411/413 

Joannes 6 423 

Theodosius 7 426 April 26 

Anonym us 36 ?V 

PRIMICERII NOTARIORVM (East 

Leontius 12 451 Oct. 25 

NOTARII (West) 

FI. Arpagius LIV/E V 

Palladius 2 396/404 

Eucherius 2 396-408 

Claudius Claudianus 5 397/404 

FI. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 Pbefore 408/409 

Ausonius 1, ?notarius 406/407 

Marcellianus 2 409 

SaJonius 1 409 

FI. Marcellinus 10 410 Oct. 14-413 Sept. 13 

Petronius Maximus 22 c. 415 

Aphrodisius 1 419 

Dulcitius 1 c. 420-422 

Anonymus 6 before 423 

Anonymus 49 before 423 

Daniel 1 419 

FI. Peregrin us Saturninus 7 ?E/M V 

Consensus 2 437/450 

Constantius 6, notarius of Attila 441 

Orestes 2, notarius of Attila 448-452 

Constantius 7, notarius of Attila 449/450 

Caesarius 3 446 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 before 448 
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FASTI 

Cassiodorus 2 M V 

Sidonius Apollinaris 6 458/461 

Gaudentius 8 before c. 467 

Vitarit, notarius of Huneric c. 480-483 

Marcianus 10 489 

Petrus 17 V/VI 

Vranius 5 V/VI 

Domnicus 2 V/VI 

Thomas 5 V/VI 

Licinianus 2 (Pecclesiastical) E VI 

Redemtiolus (Pecclesiastical) 525 

The following Western tribuni may have been tribuni et no tarn: 

Stabilis 399 or 505 

FI. Furius Faust us 7 PL IV/E V 

FI. Rusticianus PL IV/E V 

Hesperius 1 after 406 

Anonymus 66 412-417 

Hilarus 1 E V 

Felix 7 431 

Pyrrus 443-444 

Turpio M V 

Petrus 12 MV 

Hesychius 10 456 

. . .sfa. . .us IV/VI 

Thomas 1 IV/VI 

Rufius Acilius . . .us ?V 

FI. Bulicus V/VI 

FI. Ioannes 97 V/VI 

Maximinus 13 V/VI 

Valentinus 4 V/VI 

REFERENDARII (West) 

Petrus 23 L V/E VI 

Ioannes 72 c. 527 

Cyprianus 2 c. 522 

NOTARII (East) 

Patricius 2 

Ablabius 4 
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FASTI 

Vincentius 2 411 

Libosus 411 

Petronius 2 411 

Vrsus 2 411 

Euplutius 416 
Marcianus 7 440 
Ioannes 14 before 443 

Theoctistus 2 (?East or West) 451 
Nectarius 3 454 
.. .ntio M V or E VI 
Philoxenus 3 (?East or West) 458-460 

Elaphius 

Theodorus14 

Palladius 5 

Eusebius 15 

Ebagnius 

Auxentius 4 

Maximus 9 

Messalla 1 

FI. Sarapodorus 

Cyrus 2 

Damian us 2 

Diogenes 3 

Helion 2 

Leontius 8 

Nemesius 2 

Sabinus 5 

Severus 6 

Faustinus 3 

Theodorus 23 

Constantinus 5 

Eudoxius 3 

Eutropius 2 

Varanes 3 

L. Aurclianus 11 
Philoxenus 5 

Modestus 

FI. Eulogius 10 

Vranius 4 

(East) 

403 

c. 409-431 

(?422-)431 

428/429 

430 

431 

432 

436 

439 

E/MV 

E/MV 

E/MV 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/MV 

443/444 

449 

449 

451 

458 

458 

458 

459 

V 

472 

476 

482 (-?484) 

AGENTES IN REBVS 
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FASTI 

Stcphanus 5 ?L V 

Constant inns 12 V/VI 

Cyricus V/VI 

Ioannes 83 V/VI 

Leontius 24 514/518 

Rufinus 12 514/518 

Hcliodorus 7, ?agens in rebus 517 

Demetrius 3 519 

Eulogius 8 519 

Philumcnus, ?agens in rebus 519 

Leo 10, ?agens in rebus or notarius 519/520 

OFFICIALS of the M AGISTER OFFICORVM 

Hilarius 2, subadiuva (East) 398 

Eleusinus 2, adiutor (East) 451 

Kodanus 2, subadiuva and domesticus 452/453 

Gcrontius 1, subadiuva (West) 457 

Olympius 11, subadiuva (West) 457 

SAIONES (in Ostrogothic Italy) 

Amara 507/511 

Candac 2, ?saio 507/511 

Duda 507/511 

Frumarith 507/511 

Gesila 507/511 

Gudisal 507/511 

Lcodcfridus 507/511 

Triwila 507/511 

Wiligis 507/511 

Xanduin 508 

Tutizar 508/511 

Aliulfus 523/526 

Gudinandus 523/526 

Guduin 1 523/526 

Nlannila 523/526 

Vera 523/526 

Tata 525/526 

Quidila 2 526/527 

Dumerit c. 527 
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FASTI 

PROCONSVLES AFRICAE 

L IV/E V 

L IV/E V 

394 Feb. 14-395 March 2 

395 May 16-Dec. 26 

396 Dec. 22 

Asconius 

Anonymus 41 

Herodes 1 

Ennoius 

Theodorus 9 

Anicius Probinus 1 

Seranus 

Anonymus 40 

Victorius 1 

Apollodorus 2 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 2 

Marius Vindicius 

Helpidius 1 

Septiminus 1 

Caecilianus I 

FI. Pionius Dioiimus 2 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius 3 

Donatus 1 

Macrobius 1 

Palladius 3 

Apringius 1 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius 

Volusianus 6 

Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 28 

Eucharius 1 

Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 28 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6 

Largus 

Felix Ennodius 2 

Georgius 1 

Celer 1 

-Anonymus 39 

.Anonymus 42 

Vitalis 2 

Acacius 4 

Victorianus 1, proconsul Carthaginis 

Pacideius, proconsul almae 

Carthaginis 

396-397 March 17 

397 

?39 7/398 

398 May 13-21 

399 Aug. 20-400 March 14 

400 May 31-401 July 14 

P395/402 

402 

403 Feb. 20-Sept. 13 

?405 

405 March 5-Dec. 8 

407 Nov. 15-408 June 5 

408 Nov. 11-24 

410 June 25 

410 Aug. 6-Sept. 25 

411 late 

before 412 

before 412 

412 Feb. 29-Aug. 8 

412 Oct. 15-414 Aug. 30 

415 Aug. 28 

418 Oct. 11-419 April 7 

408/423 

425 Aug. 4 

429 Feb. 25-April 27 

392/393 or 425/439 

E/MV 

P400/439 

V/VI 

484 

L V/E VI 
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FASTI 

LEGATI PROCONSVLIS AFRICAE 

Q. Thersius Crispinus Megethius 407-408 

(under Porphyrius 3) 

Firmus 1 (under Ennodius 2) 408/423 

VICARI1VRBIS ROM A F. 

Septimius 1 

Anonymus 46 

Varus 

Anonymus 47 

Turranius Decentius Benignus 

Anonymus 48 

Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3 

FI. Nicius Theodulus 6 

Iunius Pomponius Publianus 2 

FI. Olbius Auxentius Draucus 

Rufius Probianus 7 

Pe. . . , ?vicarius or praefectus 

annonae 

VICAR 

Cronius Eusebius 27 

Stephanus 18 

Ioannes 67 

IV/V 

397 

397-398 

399 

399 Dec. 1-400 June 8 

401 

c. 398/438 

408/423 

438 Dec. 25 

E/MV 

?V 

523 

ITALIAE 

399 Nov. 9 

506 

before 527 

VICARII AFRICAE 

FI. Macrobius Maximilianus 8 

Anonymus 39 

. . .ini us 

. . .oncarius 

Hierius 1 

Seranus 

Vmbonius Iuvas 

Dominator 

Strategius 2 

Caecilianus 1 

Sapidianus 

383/408 

392/393 or 425/439 

L IV/E V 

L IV/E V 

395 March 23 

c. 395/396 

P397/398 

398 May 21-399 May 17 

403 May 30 

404 (-?405) 

406 Sept. 4-407 Aug. 6 
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FASTI 

Promotus 1, governor of Noricum 

Agilulf, ?comes Dalmatiae 

Colosseus, comes (Pannoniae 

Sirmiensis) 

Fridibadus, ?comes Saviae 

Osuin. comes (Dalmatiae) 

Epiphanius 6, consularis Dalmatiae 

Osuin, comes {Dalmatiae et Saviae) 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS 

APULIA ET CALABRIA: 

Anonym us 76 

Cassius Ruferius 2 

Constantinus 11 

CAMPANIA: 

Anonymus 67 

Pontius Salutus 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidins 

Helpidius 1 

Gracchus 

Caecina Decius Albinus 8 

Severus 3 

Felix 4 

Postumius Lampadius 7 

Pontius Proserius Paulinus 16 

Aemilius Rufinus 15 

Ioannes 67 

FLAMINIA ET PICENUM: 

Ceionius Contucius signo Gregorius 

Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3 

Anonymus 77 

Gaudentius 11 

Anastasius 11 

SAMNIUM: 

FI. Pius Maximus 23 Marianus 

LUCANIA ET BRUTTIUM: 

FI. Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus 4 

Cassiodorus 3 

Heorthasius 

449 

492/496 

507/511 

507/511 

510/511 

525/526 

526/527 

(West): ITALY (suburbicaria) 

401 

E V/E VI 

492/496 

rv/vi 
IV/V 

L IV 

396 

397 May 24 

397/398 

400-401 

401 

before 408 

409 

425/450 

507/511 

before 400 Nov. 

?after 398 

458 

502/503 or 517/518 

523/526 

L V/E VI 

401 

c. 491/506 

496 
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FASTI 

Venantius 3 507/511 

Cassiodorus 4 Senator 511/533 (?511/51 ' 

Severus 16 c. 527 

SARDINIA: 

Turranius Decentius Benignus before 399 

Flaviolus 425/450 

sicilia: 

Neratius Palmatus 3 IV/V 

Perpenna Romanus 9 IV/V 

Titianus 2 398 early 

Anonymus 75 400 

lulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus E/M V 

20 

FI. Liberalis c. 433 

FI. Felix Eumathius 434 

.. .chus ?V 

Cassiodorus 3 c. 490/493 

FI. Gelasius Busins L V/E VI 

Mcrulus L V/E VI 

(Gildilas, comes Syracusanae 526/527) 

civitatis 

TUSCIA ET VMBRLA: 

Decius 1 417 Nov. 

Rogatianus 459 April 17 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West): ITALY (annonaria) 

AEMIL1A ET LJGURIA: 

Floridus 380/425 

Arrianus 397 Dec. 18 

Cronius Eusebius 27 before 399 

VENETIA ET H1STRIA: 

Parecorius Apollinaris 7 IV/V 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West) 

(province unknown) 

Geminus before 400 

Limenius 2 before 400 

Lupicinus ?L IV/E V 
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FASTI 

PRAEFECTI AVGVSTALES 

Gennadius Torquatus 396 Feb. 5 

Remigius 1 396 March 20-30 

Archelaus 2 397 June 17-Nov. 24 

*!Paulacius!* 1 398/404 

Pentadius 1 403/404 

Euthalius 2 403/404 

Orestes 1 415 

Anonymus 53 E V' 

Theodorus 15 c. 420/430 

Callistus 1 ?422 Sept. 7 

Aelianus 2 E/M V 

Cleopater 435 Jan. 29 

Charmosynus ?443 June 25 

Theodorus 27 451 

Florus 2 453 

Nicolaus 1 457 

FI. Alexander 23 468 Aug. 20-469 Sept. 7 

Boethius 2 475/476 

Anthemius 6 477 

Theoctistus 4 c. 478/480 

Theognostus 2 482 

Pergamius 2 482 

Entrechius 2 482/490 

Theodorus 32 487 March 23 

Arsenius 2 487 

.. .anus V/VI 

Theodosius 18 516 

FI. Strategius 9 518/523 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): EGYPT 

THEBAIS: 

FI. Asclepiades 5 IV/V 

FI. Domitius Asclepiades 4 ?L IV/E V 

FI. Leontius Veronicianus 4 L IV/E V 

Alypius 2 c. 395/396 

Aelianus 2 E/MV 

Alexander 8 E/MV 

Dioscurides E/M V 
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FASTI 

Dorotheus 6 E/MV 

Heraclammon 1 E/MV 

Marcellinus 3 E/MV 

Petrus 6 E/MV 

Taurinus 1 E/MV 

Archelaus 4 V/VI 

LIBYA (PENTAPOUS): 

Artabazaces c. 395/396 

Tryphon 1 LIV/E V 

Hesychius 5 E V 

Gennadius 1 410/411 

Andronicus 1 411 

Cledonius 1 ?412 

FI. Patricius Vitalianus 3 ?E V 

Paulus 14 V/VI 

Anonymus 83 491/518 

Bassianus E VI 

Hecebolus E VI (Pafter 518) 

augustamnica: 

Gigantius before 432 

Cyrenius 431/432 

Ausonius 2 E/MV 

Ausonius Dionysius 12 E/MV 

Petrus 5 E/MV 

Sarapion 1 E/MV 

Simplicius 7 E/M V 

Therasius E/MV 

Timotheus 2 E/MV 

arc.adla: 

FI. Origenes 415 Aug. 19 

FI. Aristonicus Alexander 21 426 April 

FI. Demetrianus Maximus 19 427 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 7 434 

FI. Aelius Eusebius 26 ?V 

Apio Theodosius Ioannes 100 488 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): ASIAN A 

caria: 

FI. Constantius 16 IV/V 

Helladius Ioannes 98 IV/V 
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FASTI 

FI. Pelagius Ioannes 99 rv/v 
Palmatus 2 V/VI 

FI. Baralach 427/429 

Tatianus I before 450 

FI. Ioannes 94 491/518 

LYDIA: 

Severus Simplicius 13 ?V 

FI. Ortalinus c. 521/522i 

lycia: 

Iulius 4 450/457 

FI. Claudius Spud. Marcianus 19 ?V 

pamphylia: 

Hierax 1 404 

Eusebius 20 ?V 

Attius Philippus 8 ?v 
FI. Patricius Claudius Zenophanes 1 ?L V 

FI. Thomas 12 V/VI 

PISIDIA: 

Strategius 1 IV/VI 

INSULAE: 

.. .mnius IV/V 
Anas t as i us 1 IV/VI 
Zacharias 1 L V/E VI 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): PONTICA 

ARMENIA: 

Sopater 1 404/407 
Eusignius 1 E/MV 
Pantonymus E/M V 
Pasinicus 491 
Theodorus 52, satrap of Sophanene 502 

BITHYNIA: 

Strategius 6 451 summer 
Theophilus 6 467 

CAPPADOCIA: 

Achilles 1 E/MV 
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Eupnius 

Helladius 3 

FASTI 

E/M V 

E/MV 

GALATIA: 

.. .ticius JV/V 

PAPHLAGONIA: 

Heraclianus 1 395 July 3 
Marrianus 3 L IV/E V 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): THRACE 

Basilianus Macedonius 8, governor of IV/V 

Rhodope 

Valerius 4, governor in Thrace E V (?421) 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): MACEDONIA 

Fortunatianus Servilius, governor of IV/V 
Crete 

Callinicus 1, governor of Crete 412/413 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): ORIENS 

ARABIA: 

FI. Philocalus ?V 
Anonym us 81 c. 458 
FI. Arcadius Alexander 20 487 
Hesychius 12 490 
FI. Elias 8 L V/E VI 

CILICIA: 

Alexander 18 524/527 
Calliopius 8 before 527 

CYPRUS: 

Theodorus 17 431 May 
Vranius 2 443/448 

Claudius Leontichus 2 ?M V 
FI. Antiochus Ammianus Valerius 8 V/VI 

Ioannes 58 511/512 
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FASTI 

MAGISTRI MILITVM (West) 

Magistripraesentales I (magistri peditum ; patricii) 

FI. Stilicho 

Varanes 1 
Turpilio 

Valens 1 

FI. Constantius 17 

Asterius 4 (?) 

Castinus 2 (under loannes) 

FI. Constantius Felix 14 

Bonifatius 3 
Sebastianus 3 

FI. Aetius 7 

Remistus 

Messianus 1 

FI. Ricimer 2 

Gundobadus 1 

Ecdicius 3 

Orestes 2 

394-408 

408 

409 

409 

411-421 

420/422 

423-425 
425-430 

432 
432- 433 
433- 454 

456 Sept. 17 
456 Oct. 17 

457 Feb. 28-472 Aug. 18 

472-473 (P-474) 

474- 475 
475- 476 

Magistri praesentales n (magistri equitum) 

Iacobus 1 
Vincentius 1 

Turpilio 

Vigil anti us 

Allobichus 

Vlphilas 
Crispinus 

FI. Aetius 7 

FI. Sigisvultus 

Eparchius Avitus 5 

FI. Ricimer 2 

FI. Iulius Valerius Maiorianus 

FI. Valila qui et Theodovius 

401-402 
408 Aug. 13 

408 

409 

409 

411 

423 Feb. 25 

429-432 
(?437-)440-448 

455 
456-457 Feb. 28 

457 Feb. 28 

471 (P-476) 

Magistri equitum per Gallias 

Gaudentius 5 

Sarus (?) 
Chariobaudes 

399/425 

407 

408 Aug. 13 
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FASTI 

FI. Aetius 7 425-429 

Cassius (?429-)430 Jan. 

Eparchius Avitus 5 (?) 437 

Litorius (?) 439 

Agrippinus (?451-)456/457 

Aegidius 456/457-461/462 (-465?) 

Agrippinus 461/462 

Gundiocus 463 

Vincentius 3 P465-473 

Gundobadus 1 472 

Bilimer 472 

Magistri militu m (ot hers) 

Gildo (in Africa) 386-398 

Pulcher (PEast or West) 395/401 

lustinianus 1 (under Constantine III) 407 

Nebiogastes (under Constantine III) 407 

Gerontius 5 (under Constantine III) 407-409 

Edobichus (under Constantine III) 407-411 

Iustus 1 (under Constantine III) 409 

Gerontius 5 (under Maximus 4) 409-411 

Alaricus 1 (under Attalus) 409-410 

Valens 2 (under Attalus) 409-410 

Sabinianus 2, patricius (in Spain) c. 409/423 

Iovinus 3 (under Maximus 7) c. 420-422 

Castinus 2 (in Spain) 422 (?—423) 

FI. Astyrius (in Spain) 441-443 

FI. Merobaudes (in Spain) 443 

Vitus (in Spain) 446 

Attila, honorary MVM 449 

Constantius 9, ?MVM or dux ?V 

Fredericus 1 (?) (in Spain) 453/454 

Nepotianus 2 (in Gaul and Spain) 458/459-461 

Arborius 1 (in Gaul and Spain) 461-465 

Marcellinus 6, ?MVM (in Dalmatia) 461-468 

Iulius Nepos 3, MVM Dalmatiae (?468-)473 (P-474) 

Chilperic II (in Gaul) (?473-)474 

Tufa (under Odovacer) 489 April 1-493 

Libila (under Odovacer) 491 

Aemilianus 5 (under Theoderic) 492/496 

Tuluin, patricius praesentalis (under 526 

Athalaric) 
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FASTI 

MAGISTRI MILITVM (East) 

Magistri praesentales i 

FI. Timasius 386-395 

Simplicius 2 (?) 405 

Arsaqius 3 409 

Florentius 2 415 Oct. 15 

Lucius 2 408/450 

FI. Ardabur 3 (?422-)424-425 (-?427) 

FI. Areobindus 2 434-449 

FI. Anatolius 10 450-451 

FI. Basiliscus 2 468 (?-472) 

FI. Marcianus 17 471/474 

FI. Zeno 7 (?473-)474 

Armatus 475-477/478 

Martinianus 3 478 

Idubingus 466/493 

FI. Longinus 6 485 (?-486) 

FI. Ioannes 93 492-499 

FI. Hypatius 6 503 

FI. Hypatius 6 513 late 

Ioannes 60 514-515 

FI. Vitalianus 2 518-520 

Magistri praesentales n 

Gainas 399-400 

FI. Fravitta 400 (?-401) 

Varanes 1 409 

Sapricius 415 Oct. 15 

FI. Plinta 419-438 

Apollonius 3 443 Jan.28-451 

Constantinus 7 (?) 450/457 

FI. Ardabur Aspar 457-471 

Theodericus 5 Strabo 473 (?-474) 

Theodericus 5 Strabo 475/476 

FI. Theodericus 7 476/477-478 

Theodericus 5 Strabo 478-479 

FI. Appalius Ulus Trocundes 479-482 

FI. Theodericus 7 483-487 

FI. Patricius 14 500-518 

FI. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 7 520-527 
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FASTI 

Magistri militum per Orientem 

Addaeus 

Simplicius 2 

FI. Fravitta 

Iordanes 1 

Valentinus 3 (?) 

Lupianus 1 

Hypatius 1 

Maximinus 2 

FI. Ardabur 3 

Procopius 2 

FI. Dionysius 13 

FI. Anatolius 10 

FI. Zeno 6 

Ardabur 1 

FI. Iordanes 3 

FI. Zeno 7 

FI. Appalius Illus Trocundes 

nius i 

Ioannes 34 Scytha 

FI. Areobindus Dagalaiphus 

Areobindus 1 

Pharesmanes 3 

Vrbicius 2 Barbatus 

FI. Hypatius 6 

Diogenianus 4 

FI. Hypatius 6 

Libelarius 

FI. Hypatius 6 

393-396 

396 Dec. 18-398 March 11 

395/400 

?L IV/E V or M V (see below) 

404 

412 May 18 

414 Dec. 13-415 March 16 

420 

421- 422 

422- 424 

428-431 

433-?c. 446 

447-451 

453-466 

466-469 

469-471 

476/477-479 

481-483 

483-498 

503-504 (P-505) 

505-506 

L V/E VI 

?516-?518 

?518-?520 

520-525/526 

527 

527-529 

399 (?-401) 

423 May 31 

449 

454-467 

c. 470/472 

c. 477-479 

479-481 

482 

491/518 

499 

Magistri militum per Illyricum 

Alaricus 1 

Macedonius 4 (?Illyricum or Thrace) 

Agintheus 

Anthemius 3 (?) 

Camundus, ?MVM or dux Moesiae 

Prim a e 

Onoulphus 

Sabinianus 4 Magnus 

Ioannes 34 or Moschianus 1 

Ioannes 40 

Aristus 2 
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FASTI 

Sabinianus 5 505 

Gunthigis qui et Baza (?IIIyricum or E VI 

Thrace) 

Magistri militum per Thracias 
Constans 3 

Macedonia 4 (PThrace or Illyricum) 

Ioannes 13 

Theodulus 2 

Arnegisclus 

FI. Rusticius 5 

FI. Basiliscus 2 

FI. Zeno 7 

Anagastes 

Armatus 

Heraclius 4 

Anonym us 21 

Leontius 17 

Iulianus 15 

FI. Theodorus Soterichus Philoxenus 
8 

412 (?—414) 

423 Mav 31 

441 

443 

447 

c. 464 

c. 4b4-c. 467/468 

c. 467/468-469 

469 (?—470) 

471/473 

474 

478 

484 

493 

491/518 

Gunthigis qui et Baza (?Thrace or 
Illyricum) 

FI. Hypatius 6. cf. 5 

Cyrillus 3 

Alathar 

FI. Vritalianus 2 

Rufinus 13 

Pompeius 2 

Germanus 4 

E VI 

513 

513 

51.3 

514-515 

515 

?517 
518/527 

Magistri militum (others) 

Pharasmanes 2, MVM 

Pulcher (?East or West) 

(Maurianus 1, com. dom., agens 1 

MV.W, ?East or West 

Symmachus 2, ?MVM or dux 

Vardan, ?honorary MVM or dux 

utnusque Armeniae 

FI. Ardabur .Aspar (?) 

Candidianus 3 (?) 

FI. Ardabur Aspar (in Africa) 

L IV/E V 

395/401 

414 May 20) 

E/M V 

E/M V 

424-425 

424 

431-434 
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FAST! 

(FI. Titus 2, com. dom., agens vices 434) 

MVM 

FI. Dionysius 13 (?vacans) 434-435/440 

Elias 3 (?) 435 

Germanus 3 (vacans) 441 

Ansila 1 (?) 441 

Arintheus (?) 441 

Inobindus (?) 441 

FI. Ardabur Aspar, MVM 441,443 

Ardabur 1, ?MVM or com. rei mil. 450/453 

FI. Iordanes 3, ?vacans, et comes 465 

stabuli 

FI. Sab in us Antiochus Damonicus 468 

(?vacans) 

FI. Alexander 23, Phonorary MVM 475 

Thraustila 2 (?vacans) 480 

Marcianus 9, MVM 474/491 

Cottomenes, MVM 484/488 

Cato 2, MVM 490/491 

Longinus 5, MVM 491/518 

Stephanus 11, MVM 491/518 

Constantin us 15, MVM before 510 

Iulianus 23, PMVM V/V1 

FI. Strategius 9, honorary MVM 518-538 

Rom anus 8 (?vacans) 520 

Probus 8, PMVM c. 526 

Petrus 27 (?vacans) 526/527 (P-544) 

Irenaeus 7, PMVM or com. rei. mil 527/528 

Pompeius 2, PMVM 528 

Leontius 27, MVM 528 

Godilas (Ivacans) 528 

.Alexander 19 (?vacans) 528 

COMITES DOMESTICORVM (West) 

Salvius 1 408 Aug. 15 

Vigilantius, com. dom. equ. 408 

Valens 1, com. dom. ped. 408 Nov. 14 

Allobichus, com. dom. equ. 409 

Athaulphus, com. dom. equ. (under 409-410 

Attalus) 
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FASTI 

Maurianus 1 .corn. dom., agens vices 414 May 20 

MVM (PEast or West) 

Castinus 2 420/421 

Carpilio 1 E V 

Bonifatius 3, com. dom. et Africae 425-427,429-432 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 10 L V 

(Phonorary) 

Glycerius 472-473 

Anonymus 2 (Phonorary) 476/483 

.Anonymus 22 ?4 76/48 3 

Glabrio Anastasius 16 (Phonorary') before 483 

.. .s (?honoraryr) V/VI 

Pierius 5 488-490 

FI. Turcius Rufius Apronianus before 494 

Asterius 11 (Phonorary) 

Valerius Florianus 4 (Phonorary') 491/518 

Venantius 2, com. dom. vacans 507/511 

Iulius Felix Valentinianus 3 519 

Arator (Phonorary) 526 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 2 E VI 

(Phonorary) 

COMITES DOMESTICORVM (East) 

Subarmachius, Pcom. dom. 395/399 

Anonymus 34 E V 

FI. Candidianus 6 431 June (P-435) 

FI. Titus 2, com. dom., agens vices 434 April 15 

MVM 

Satuminus 3 444 

FI. Sporacius 3, com. dom. ped. 450-451 Oct. 

FI. Aetius 8, com. dom. et sacri 451 Oct. 

stabuli 

FI. Zeno 7 c. 466 (-P467/468) 

Aedoingus 479 

FI. Eustochius 4 487 

FI. Axius Arcadius Phlegethius 2 L V/VI 

(Phonorary) 

FI. Erythrius 3 (Phonorary) V/VI 

FI. Strategius 8 (Phonorary) 497 

FI. Varius 2 (Phonorary) 504 

10QJ. 



FASTI 

FI. Constantinius Theophanes 3, com. 505 

dom. et limitis Thebaici 

Romanus 8 508 

Theopompus 3 516 

FI. Anastasius Paulus Probus 517 

Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

17, com. dom. equ. (?honorary) 

FI. Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus 525 

Philoxenus 8 

Eulalius c. 528 

Anonymus 4, com. protict. et consul V/Vl 

ordinar. 

CVRA PALATII (West) 

FI. Aetius 7 (under Ioannes 6) 423/425 

Consentius 2 455/456 

CVRA PALATII (East) 

Nomus 3 before 522 

COMES STABVLI (West) 

Hermianus 1 471 

COMES STABVLI (East) 

FI. Aetius 8, com. dom. et sacrorum 451 Oct. 

stabulorum 

FI. Iordanes 3 465 

FI. Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areo- before 503 

bindus 1 

COMITES EXCVBITORVM (East) 

Iustinus 4 515-518 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (West) 
(duces and comites rei militant) 

AFRICA: 

Gaudentius 5, com. Afr. 399 

Anonymus 55 395/402 
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FASTI 

Nestorius 3, com. et dux TripoL 406 Dec 7 

Bathanariuscom. Afr. 401 July 13-408 
Heraclianus 3, com. Afr. 408-413 

Marinus 1, com. (in Italy and Africa) 413 Sept 

nXtriur-^ , 408/409 or 423/424 
• °rtygius, com. et dux Tripol. 408/423 

Constans 2 com. Afr. (under Attains) 409/410 

IZoZmZT d°m• etA/H“' 429-432 

Mavortius 1 (in Africa) 427 
Sanoeces (in Africa) 427 

FI- Sigisviiltus, com. ?Afr. 427 
Masties, dux; imperator 449/5, g 

GAUL AND SPAIN: 

Asterius 4, com. Hisp. 420 

Cerraanus 1, ?dux tractuc Armorican, 418 
et Nervicani 

Litorius, ?com. rei miL (in Gaul) 435-437 

Mansuetus, com. Hisp 

Cyrila. Visigchdax (,n Spatn) 458-459 

Paulusr,20S^™‘gO‘h C°,m" !U’d dUX 459-460 

Anri,JoCrm,i (inGaU,) 469 
Fverdingus, dux 

Thorisarius, dux 4 7 

ssssr™ (in Spain) ‘g°lh commander 473 

Primae 4’ C°m' “ ^ A9uitcniae c. 470-479 

NvSo,hi’c“rander°f c. 477/478 

Salla, dux (in Spain) 

Hispanus, 483 

the Visigoths ^ andcr of L V’/E VI 

ibba, dux (of Theoderic in r i 
and Spain) ' Gaul 508-513 

Mantnto, dux Gothorum 

Theudis, commander /in Sts - 509 

under Theoderic) Spam’ c. 511-531 
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FASTI 

ITALY AND ILLYRICUM: 

Saul, ?com. rei mil. (in Italy) 402 

Generidus, ?com. Italiae 408 

Generidus, ?com. Ulyrici 409 

Valens 2, ?com. rei mil. (in Dalmatia) 409 

Drumas, commander (under Attalus) 409-410 

Romanus 2, ?com. rei mil or dux 449 

(in Italy) 

Burco, ?com. rei mil (in Italy) 457 

Alla, com., ?rei mil. (in Italy) 473 

Sindila, com., ?rei mil (in Italy) 473 

Ansila 2, ?commander (in Sicily) 484/496 

Pitzias, comes ?rei mil. (in Italy and 504-523 

Illyricum) 

Tuluin dux (under Theoderic) 508 

Servatus 2, dux Raetiarum 507/511 

Oppa, dux (in Italy) 523/526 

Gudila, ?dux (in Italy) 523/526 

Guduin 2, dux (in Italy) 523/526 

YVilitancus, dux (in Italy) 523/526 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (East) 

(duces and comites rei militant) 

EGYPT: 

Heraclianus 2, com. Aeg. 395 Sept. 30 

Paeonius 1, com. ?Aeg. 402/411 

Abundantius 1, com. Aeg. 412 Oct. 15 

Secundinus 1 ,dux ?Thebaidis Iv/v 
Paulus 5, Idux (in Egypt) E/M V 
Aedesius 5, com. ?et dux Thebaidis E/M V 

Alexander 10, com. ?Aeg. EM V 
Caesarius 2, com. ?Aeg. E/M V 

Chosroes, com. et dux Theb. E/M V 

Chrysippus, ?com. Theb. E/MV 

Iovinus 4, com. Aeg. et Theb. E/M V 

Theodosius 10, com. et dux Theb. EAiv 

Andreas 2, com. Theb. 436/450 

Theodotus 4, com. Aeg. 435 Jan. 29 

Maximinus 11, ?com. rei mil. (in 453 

Thebais) 

Florus 2, com. Aeg. et praef. aug. 453 
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FASTI 

Dionysius 7, com. Aeg. 457 

Stilas, dux (in Egypt) c. 458-460 

FI. Alexander 23, com. Aeg. et praef. 468 Aug. 20-469 Sept 
aue. “ 

FI. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus, 449/450 or 464/465 
com. Theb. 

Apollonius 5, dux (in Egypt) 482 

Arsenius 2, dux Aeg. et praef. aug. 487 

Solon, ?dux Aeg. LV/EVl 

. . .anus, dux et aug. Aeg. V/VI 

FI. Constantinus Erythrius Damianus V/VI 
3, com. Theb. 

FI. Constantinius Theophanes 3, com. 505 
dom. et Theb. 

Dagalaiphus 1, ?com. Aeg. c 509 

Acacius 5, ?dux Aeg. 51 g 

Libya: 

Diogenes 2 

Vranius 1 

Cerialis 1 

Anysius 1 

Innocentius 2 

Marcellinus 2 

Vitalianus 1 

Armatius, ?dux or com. rei mil. 

Anonymus 58 

Blivila 

Danielus 4 

c. 400/410 

c. 404/412 

405 

410-411 

411 

?412 

417 Oct. 24 

before 449 

?V 

L V/E VI 

491/518 

palaestina : 

Anonymus 60 

Plinta, comes (in Palestine) 

Dorotheus 7 

Aselepiades 3 

Romanus 7 

Antipater 2 

Olympus 

Anastasius 10 

402 

418 

452-453 

?484 

c. 498-c. 501 

L V/E VI 

516 

516/517 

ARABIA: 

FI. Pelagius Antipater 3 
411 
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FASTI 

FI. Philocalus, dux et praes. 

Gainas 2 
?V 

504 July 

MESOPOTAMIA: 

Appinianus 

Nonius 

Felicissimus 2 

Timostratus 

431 

504 

505/506 

527 

SYRIA: 

Silvanus 8, ?dux Syriae 

Summus, ?dux Syriae 

?V/VI 

526 

phoenice: 

Antiochus 9 

Maximinus 11, ?com. reimiL 

Zenodorus 2 (?) 

Asiaticus 

E/MV 

453 

?461 

512/518 

OSRHOENE: 

Florus 1 

Olympius 14 

Timostratus 

Romanus 7 ?com. rex mil 

Libelarius (?) 

MV 

502 Nov. 

503 summer-506 autumn 

505 

525 

EUPHRATENSIS: 

Eugenius 5, ?dux c. 500 

.ARMENIA: 

Remistheus 

Vardan, ?honorary MVM or dux 

utriusque Armeniae 

Vasak 

396 Feb. 18-397 Feb. 24 

E/MV 

451 

ISAURIA: 

FI. Leontius 28 

Anonymus 59 

Longinus 1 

Aetius 4 

Lilingis 

395/402 

LIV/EV 

431 

479 

491 

pamphylla: 

Arbazacius 1, ?com. ret mil 

FI. Thomas 12, comes et consulans 

404 

v/vi 
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FASTI 

PHRYGIA: 

Tribigildus, ?com. rei mil. 

MACEDONIA AND THRACE: 

Gerontius 1 (in Achaea) 

Fortunius 1, ?dux Moesiae 

Arnegisclus, ?com. rei mil (in 

Thrace) 

Ardabur 1, ?MVM or com. rei miL 

(in Thrace) 

Anthemius 3, ?com. rei mil. (in 

Thrace) 

Anonymus 56, dux (in Thrace) 

Anonymus 57, dux (in Dacia) 

Anagastes, ?com. rei mil. (in Thrace) 

ChelchaJ, ?com. rei mil. (in Thrace) 

Ostrys, ?com. rei mil. (in Thrace) 

Camundus, ?MVM or dux Moesiae 

Primae 

Onoulphus, ?com. rei mil 

Ioannes 34 or Moschianus 1, ?MVM 

or com. rei mil. 

Aquilinus 5, com. rei miL (in Thrace) 

Innocentius 4, com. rei miL (in 

Thrace) 

Nicostratus 2, com. rei mil. (in 

Thrace) 

Tancus, com. rex miL (in Thrace) 

Maxentius, dux Moestarum 

Other duces and comites 

Gainas 1, comes 

Leo 2, ?com. rei miL 

Theodosius 4, dux 

Phoebammon 1, dux 

Domnus 1, dux 

Vitianus, ?com. rei mil. 

FI. Areobindus 2, comes foedera- 

torum 

Castor 2, dux 

Eusebius 14, dux 

1300 

399 

395 

?IV/V 

443 

450/453 

453/454 

c. 459/462 

c. 460/467 

c. 466/467 

c. 466/467 

c. 466/467 

c. 470/472 

before c. 477 

482 

499 

499 

499 

499 

513 

rei militaris (East) 

395-399 

399 

before 407 

before 412 

before 415 

421/422 

422 

E/MV 

E/MV 



FASTI 

Gelasius, dux E/M V 

Germanus 3, ?com. rei mil E/MV 

Gerontius 6, ?dux E/M V 

Strategius 4, dux E/M V 

Symmachus 2, ?\IVM or dux E/M V 

Athelaas, ?com. rei mil. E/MV 

Zoanes, ?cam. rei mil. E/M V 

Rufus 1, ?com. rei mil. 448 

Titus 1, ?com. rei mil. c. 466/470 

Anonvmus 110, military officer ?468 

Ioannes 25, ?dux 468 

Hcraclius 4, ?com. rei mil. before c. 468 

Dorotheus 9, comes et praeses M/L V 

Ioannes 33, military commander 484 

Papimus, cavalry' commander (under 484 

Leontius) 

Diogenes 7, ?com. rei mil (in the 487/488 

Crimea) 

Apsical, ?com. rei mil. 492/498 

Iustinus 4, ?com. rei mil 492/498 

Diogenianus 4, ?com. rei mil 493 

Sigizan, commander of Huns 492/498 

Zolban, commander of Huns 492/498 

Priscus 2, ?com. rei mil. 498 

Cons tan tinus 14, ?com. rei miL 502 

Basilius 7, ?com. rei mil 503 

Leontius 21, ?com. rei mil 503 

Petrus 24, ?com. rei mil. 503 

Zemarchus, ?com. rei mil. 503/504 

Iustinus 4, com. rei mil. 503-504 

Pharesmanes 3, ?com. rei mil. 503-505 

Bonosus 3, ?dux 504 

Patriciolus, ?comes foederatorum 503/513 

FI. Vitalianus 2, ?comes foedera¬ 513 

torum 

Calliopius 6, vicarius of the M\7M 513/518 

Candidas 2, vicarius of the MVM 519 0a. 

Ioannes 70, ?dux or com. rei.mil. 523-524 

Irenaeus 7, ?MVM or com. ret mil. 527/528 
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FASTI 

COMITES SCHOLARVM (East) 

Iacobus 2, comes et praep. quartae 

scholae 
431 Aug. 

Diogenianus 4 492 

Rusticus 7 508 
Licinius I 519 
Theodulus 5 V/VII 
Theopompus 3 516 

PHYLARCHS 

Aspebetus qui et Petrus 420/430 
Terebon 1 c. 458 
Amorcesus c. 473 
Asouades 503 
Terebon 2 E/M VI 

PROTECTORES ET DOMESTICI 

(including all domestici not specifically attested as personal 

assistants to officers of state) 

west: 

FI. Fandigildus, prot. L IV/E V 
Iovinus \ ,prot. L IV/E V 
Martinianus 2, ex prot. ?L IV/E V 
FI. Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus 13, 398-402 

prot. dom. 

Macedonius 1, sagitt. scholae dom. IV/V 
ped. 

Benedictus 1, dom. IV/E V 
Donatus 3, ex prot. IV/V 
FI. Sanctus 1, prot. IV/V 
FI. Abus, dom. IV/VI 
Philippus 1 ,dom. IV/VI 
Leucadius 1, primicenus IV/VI 

domesticorum 

FI. Aetius 7, ?tnbunus praetorianus E V 
Maximianus 3, prot dom. 411 
Petrus 3, prot. dom. 411 
Sebastianus 1 ,prot. dom. 411 

302 



fasti 

Mil or 415 

L IV/E V 

Leo 3, dom. 

F1. Carpilio 3, dom. de numero Bat. 

Sen. 

FI. Faustinianus, v.d., dom. 

Optila, Jprot. 455 

Thraustila 1, ?prot. 455 

Agroecius 4, dom. \ /\ l 

east: 

Gaudentius 5, dom. 

Babes .prot. 

Bennafer.^rof. 

Besas, prot. 

Co non 1 .prot. 

FI. Moco, dom. 

Stephanus 2, ex dom. 

Theodosius 2, ?prot. 

FI. Phoebammon 7, ex prot. 

Aemilianus 2, prot. 

Chilo. dom. 

Demetrius 2, dom. 

Glycadius, prot. 

Hieronymus l, dom. 

Menander l, dom. 

Paulinus 6, dom. 

Theopemptus, prot. 

Vi tali us, prot. 

FI. Conon 7, ex dom. 

Ioannes 83,dom. 

Paulus 13. dom. 

Ioannes 90,prot. 

Rufinus 1 \ .prot. 

Serotinus, ex prot. 

Eugnomonius, prot. numert 

Martensium 

before 399 

L IV/F. V 
L IV/K V 
L IV/K V 
L IV/E V 
IV/V 

IV/V 

E V 

421 

E/.M V 
E/M V 

E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 

E/M V 
V/VI 
V/VI 
V/VI 

V/VI 
V/VI 
V/VI 
518 

Chionius 

Heliodorus 3 

Gaudentius b 

Xemeriius I 

SILENTIARN 1 Fast 1 

E/M V 

E/M V 
E/M V 

E/M V 
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FASTI 

Nicaretus 1 E/M V 

Eustathius 5. primicerius sileti- 444 

tiariorum 

Magnus 1 448-449 

Ioannes 19, decurio silent iariorum 451-455 

Diomedes 1 457/458 

Marcus 3 451-460 

Telogius 473 

Pelagius 2 before 490 

Anastasius 4 before 491 

Phocas 5 before 526 

Thomas 11 526 

PRAEPOSITI and TRIBVN1 (West) 

(for other Western tribuni, see p. 1269) 

Eleusinus, trib. L IV/E V 

FI. Romulianus 3, ex praepositis L IV/E V 

Sirramnis, trib. L IV/E V 

Heraclius 1 .praep. Fortensium ?l rv/v 
Derdio, ex trib. rv/v 
FI. Florianus 3, ex trib. rv/v 
Anonymus 113, trib. promotorum IV/V 

equitum 

FI. Isiguar, trib. I\r/V 

FI. Macarcum. trib. I v/v 
Masigama. trib. rv/v 
FI. Masinthan, trib. rv/v 
Iuiius Masthalul. ?trib, rv/v 
lulius Nasif, trib. iv/v 
Fu... , trib. 406 
Cresconius 2, trib. 409/423 
Bonifatius 3, trib. 417 
Serenianus, trib. ?fori suani 418-419 
Bamabus, trib. 426 

Ammonius 5, trib. 458 or 474 

lugmena, praefectus (in Africa) 474 
FI. Paulus 32, ex trib. ?v 
Dizo, praep. v/vi 
(Hodericus, vicartus, ?of a tribunus V/VI) 

numeri 

FI. Aparenta, ex trib. V/V I 
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Nymphidius 2, ex praep. 

Mamertinus, trib. 

Masgiven, praefectus (in Africa) 

M V 

M V 

508 

PRAEPOSITI and TRIBVM (Fox) 

(for other Eastern tribunt, see pp. 1270-7J | 

Bargus, itrib. 396 

FI. Gaiolus, trib. Quintanorum 398 

Anatolius 4, trib. ?1V/V 

Horion, praep. IV/V 

Marcellianus 1 ttrib. iv/v 
Psenputhes, trib. IV/V 

Soterichus 1 ,?trib. ?IV/V 

Andreas 1, ex trib. IV/VI 

Paulus 1, ex trib. IV/V I 

Petrus 1, ex trib. IV/VI 

. . .mychus, ex trib. IV/VI 

Helladius 1, ?trib. L IV/E V 

Theodorus 4, ?trib. L IV/E \’ 

Lucius 1, ?trib. scholae armaturarum 404 

Victor 1, trib. 404/407 

Ioannes 2, ?trib. 404/411 

Valerianus 2, trib. numeri 406 

Chi las, ?trib. numeri E V 

FI. Isaac 4, ex praep. 420 

Florentius 3, trib. ?domesticorum 431 

Marcianus 8, ?trib. E/M V 

Elias 4, trib. MV 

Zoilus 3, trib. 449/465 

Leo 6, comes, trib. Mattiariorum before 457 

Ioannes 23, ?trib. numeri Isaurorum c. 457 

BusaJbus, ?trib. 47') 

Matronianus I, ?trib. 484 

Rheges, ?trib. :*484 

Besson, Ipraep. castri 489 

Alexander 15, trib. 'V VI 

Asterius 7, trib. num. Dac. V/VI 

Carpophorus, vicarius Hnbuni V VI 
Isaac 3, praep. V/VI 

Maximus 13, ipraef V/VI 

Paulus 16, trib. V/VI 
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FASTI 

Theodosius 17, trib. V/VI 
Bessas, ?trib. 503 
Godigisclus, ?trib. 503 
FI. Ala, vicarius ? trib uni 504 
Aid, trib. 504 
Patriciolus, Jtrib. 503 
Theodorus 53, ?trib. 503-504 
Theodotus 12, trib. vexillationis 505 
Eusignius 2, ?trib. 513 
FI. Theotecnus 2, ex praep. 517-547 

loannes 65, tribunus ?excubitorum 518 
FI. Danielus 5, ?trib. 520 
FI. Serenus 6, ex trib. 525 
Florentius 6, ?trib. numeri E VI 

DEFENSORES CIV ITATIS (West) 

Nectarius 1, ?def (at Calama) 408/410 
Theodorus 13 (at Magona, in E V 

Minorca) 

Caecilianus 2 (at Magona, in after 418 
Minorca) 

Iustinus 3, def ?civ. L V/E VI 

DEFENSORES CIVITATIS (East) 

Athanasius 3 E/M V 
Auxentius 3 E/MV 
Genethlius 1 E/M V 
Nemertius 2 E/M V 
Orion 2 E/M V 
Vrsacius 2 E/M V 
FI. Valerius 10 (Oxyrhynchus) 458 
L. Aurelianus 11 (Sardis) 459 
FI. loannes 92 (Oxyrhynchus) V 
Philippus 6, ?def (Cyrrhus) 446/447 
Aeneas 4 L V/E VI 
Apion 3 (Oxyrhynchus) V/VI 
Rusticius 4, def. ?ecclesiae V/VI 
liermeias 5, ?def or pat. civ. or I. V/F. VI 

vindex 

FI. Paulus 35 (Antaeopolis) 523/524-525 
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FI. Dorotheus 12 (Hermopnlis) 

FI. Eusebius 29 (Oxyrhynchus) 

Phoebammon G (Antacopolii) 

525 

?V! 
VI 

PAT RES (or CV RATO RES) Cl VIT AI IS 11 -« 

Demosthenes 1 ,pat. civ. E/M V 
Helladius 4, cur. ?civ. 1 M V 

Ampelius 6, pat. civ. (AphrodUia*) VAT 
Elias 6, pat. civ. (Caesarea, in VA'I 

Palestine) 

Ilierodoxus, pat. civ. (Attalia) VAI 

IIilarion,/>af. civ. (Jerusalem) VAT 

Leo ft,pat. civ. (Perinthu*) VAT 

Theodorus 47,pat. civ. (Smyrna) VA'I 

VINDICIS 

Potamon (at Alexandria) 512/515 

Alexander 16 (at Anazarhui) 513/516 

Musonius 3 (at Anazarbus) 513/516 

Dracontius 1 
'EVI 

Martyrius 9 1 VI 

Theodonts 56 (Tripoli*) 
513/518 
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STEMMATA J-3 

2 Family of Aelia Eudocia (Athcnaisj 

Asclepiodotus I 
] I I 

Theodosius 0 m. Atheiuu* qtut rt fudooa 2 

(see stemma 1) 

3 Family of Anicia Iuliana 3 

(see stemma I) 

Valentin ian IU m. I.icinu Eudoxs* * 

Hunerk m. Eudocia 1 

(see stemma 41) | 

HQderk 

loannes MvsWcon m- 
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STEMMATA 4 

4 Famil\ of A*}>ar 

11 VfJjfcur \ 

n 

VvruIuImiu '■ tl VttabiaJia \>rotnndut I 

i ■%» * farmer marriage) 

Dagataiphus 1 

(»» 

Arrobutdua pafn.im KtLRl HI 
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STEMMATA 5 
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SILMMATA 6-7 
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STEMMATA 8 

8 Family of Aelia Verina 

? 

Armatus Mtrcui 4 children 

(nephew of Verina 
and Basiliscui) 

Basiliscui 1 

131; 



STEMMATA 9 
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STEMMATA 10 

1315 



STEMMATA 11-13 

1 I hiniK of Juliut \cpo* 

Uw .lk». » 

*•*••• N.p.. 1 ■ ■ nUlM • 

12 Family of Romului Auguttulut 

~] 
•'» l»nui : m 

1 3 Family of FI. Artiut 

•**•***"■’ ■ >' M Vnw T. <7lm (Jl rrlftt | 111 4X( **•«./.>.« V «. • 

< <rp4~ \n 
m [>•>«<«• I 
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STEMMATA 14 
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4TEMMATA 14 

13 ( imiK of MjjfTiu* 2 

i 

l 

n 
^■mtm *: 
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STEMMATA 16 
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STEMMATA 17-19 

17 Family of Tonantius Ferreolus 

Fi. \Iranilu Syagnus IPLRE t) ? 

I —i 
Anonyma 10 m. son ,oas 

Tonantius Ferreolus m. Papianilla l (a relative of Sidonius 

Apollinaris 6) 

T i 
l onintius sons 

18 Family of Alcimus Ecdicius A vitus 

Hesychius 11 m, Audentia 

Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 4 
i a relative of A po limans 3; 
ef. stemma 14) 

19 Family of Magnus Felix Ennodius 

Felix Ennodius 2 

daughter Firrmnui S m daughter 
i aunt of Ennodius 3) 

r 
Magnus Felix Ennodius 3 daughter Euprepia m 

I | 
Parthemus 2 FI. Fimunus Licenus 

unknown"* Apoderrua* 3 bU‘ ** °' ,he » 

Helisaea. lulianus 24; Maximus 16; Senanux muuc* Ftrmma (possibly). Fnrmnu. 4; 
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STEMMATA 20-21 

20 Family of FI. Avitus Marinianus 3 

Postumianus 2 m. Adcodau 

GaUa 4 Anuluu FI. Avitus Marinianus 1 

Rufiu. Viventius Callus 3 Ruf,u. Prulf„.,u, Po.tumtwu. 4 

i? 
FL Avitus Marinianus 4 

21 Family of Rufius Pctronius Nicomachua Ccthcgua 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Pland us 6 

I 
(Pctronius) Probinus 2 

r-1-, 
Blesflia Rufius Pctronius Nicbomarbus Ccthtfus 

t 
Cethcfus irttot m 5*0 mi 
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STEM MAT A 22-23 

22 Families of Boethius 5 and Svmmachus 9 

Q. *iureliu» S\ mmii hu» m Rusticiana 
I sec PLRF. I. Hnnmiu 
16 and 271 

Q. F abiua Mrmmtui mniiihiii I 0 m. • Galla l 

Severinus *> Boethius I Svrnmaehus I 

SeVrt"“5 t 

Sevennus 4 \mcms Severinus Manlius Boethius S m Rusticisns 
l Galls 5 Proba 1 

FI Boethius 3 FI Synimachus II 

Rusticiasu ^ 

sod > PLRE m 
Svmmachus 

Proba I v*as related to Caanodorus 4. 

23 Family of Gennadius Avienus 4 

l*M. fens Valeria i 

Gennadius hvienus 4 Jcm, 

Anicius Probus Fauetua 9 m Cvneaa i-vnegia . Strphania m \nmui 9 

Mar cun us 13 

RuTtus Mafnus Faustus Anemia 2 rf, .. , ' 
3 Z aaujhier fj. Eimodms Masala 2 
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STEMMATA 24-25 

24 Family of Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 

Mann un us \fLKt I) 

I' 
Aciliui Glabrio Sibidius Spedius (PLRE I) Tarruttiuw Mar.nullum- J 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Fauitus 8 m. daughter lultau Aghus T 

j? 

Anicius Adlius Aginatius Fauitus 4 

I 
Faust us 2 

25 Family of Pope Vigilius 

7 

dybrius 5 l*ron 

I 
Ioanna 67 m. daughter 

RepxratuJ 1 
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STEMMATA 28-29 

27 Strmma of the Apion family 

Apion 1 

I 
FL Scrategius 8 

1 

Apion 2 

FL Stmegins 9 Hendides 

FI. Strategnu Apion 
Hcos. 539) 

Sirstegiur FL Strategic FL Apion 

28 Family of Apollonius 3 

3 Anonymus 97 m. (2) Anonyms 21 fl) m. Rufus 1 

29 Family of Hermeias 3 

Aslan a. Herman 3 Gregorius 1 

Svrunui J 

( misled to Acdau sad 

1325 
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30 Family of Hirmu 7 

31 Family of HorapoUon 2 
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STEMMATA 32-33 
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STEM M A T A 54 
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STEMMATA 35-36 

35 Family of Archiadas 1 

Plutarchus I 

Nedooui 2 

aD mPLREI 

Mil tildes and PUto 

Vrehudas 1 m. PluUrche 

Asclepifmeu 2 m, Theiftna 

36 Family of Timortratus 
Iodines M 

(the Seythian) 

ISm.?dM«hter 

rLKim 

run a 
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STIMMATA 40 
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STEMMATA41 
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STEMMATA 42 
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STEMMATA 43 
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STEM M A T A 44-45 

45 Family of Odovaccr 

to i a krun) 

Otv>uifu» Odoraccr ra Sun^ikla 

I 
rn«u 
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STEMMATA 46-47 

46 Stcmma of the Rugians 

Fl«cnh«ui 

frrdmi. hm Fcietflcui <jw ft Feba m. Gko 

I 
Frtdmcui 2 
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ST EM MAT A 48-49 

48 Stenuna of the Persian kings 

Sapor II [PLREI) 
(309/10-379) 

Vararanes IV | PL RE I) 
(388-399) 

Isdigerdes I 
(399-421) 

Vararanes V Gororanes 
(421-438) 

Isdigerdes II 
(438-457) 

Sapor III [PLRE l) 
(383-388) 

Hormisdas III 

(457-459) 
Pcrozes 

(459-484) 

Cavadej [ 

(488-496. 

498-531) 

n 
Valaj 

(484-488) 

Zamasphes 
(496-498) 

Caoses Zamei Choiroes I Anoushirvan 

(531-579; PLRE 10) 

Cavadcj 
(PLRE mi 

49 Stemma of the Iberians 

Pharas manes 2 Osduktia Bacanus (PLRE 
I (not m PLRE) I 

I) 

Bosmanuj m. Bacurductia 
(not in PLRE) j (not in PLRE) 

Nabarnugios 
* Petrus 13 (the 

Iberian) 
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INDEX TO FASTI 

\«rntr» in rrbui 11M-3 Praeposm sacriaibiculi 1263-4 

Castrrnse* ucn p*Utu 1265 Pracpositi and Tribuni 1304-6 

Comiiei 'lomcitKorutn 1293-5 

(inniln c»cubitorum 1295 

Cooutes Onenti* 12S1 

Cotwtei pammona 1262 

Canute* rei milium 1293-1301 

Comites rei pmaur 1261-3 

(-omilrt ucnnui Uiptionum 1260-1 

Canutes schoUnim 1502 

Canutes stsbuli 1295 

Consul* (honorary • 1246 

Consuls (ordinary) (from 395 to 527) 

1242-5 

CubK-ulanar 1266 
CubkuUni 1265-6 

Cura palatii 1295 

Cura tores donuts dmnw 1263 

Defensores avttati* 1306-7 

Duces 1295-1301 

Lejau pruconsulb Afncae 1275 

Maoism mill turn 1266-93 

M**utn offkiorum 1257-6 

VUftstn smniorum 1266-7 

Mib tan commanders fdtsces and coalites 

rei militarist 1295-1301 
Not*™ 1266-71 

Officials of the mafuter offkiomm 1273 

Palatine scnmaru 1267-6 

Paires (curatorts) ciwtutu 1307 

Phylarchs 1302 

Praefecti annonar urbu Romar 1256-7 

Praefecti Aufustales 1262 

Praefecti praetono CiaOiarum 1246-7 

Praefetti praetono Illvna 1249-50 

Praefecti praetono ftaiiae et Afncae 

1247-9 

Praefecti praetono One DU* 1250-2 

Praefecti praetono vacant« et hooorarri 
1252 

Praefecti urbu Constanunopolitanae 

1235-6 

Praefecti urbu Romae 1252-5 

Pnnuceni notariorura 1268 

Primicetii sacri aibiculi 1264 

Proconsules Achaeae 1280 

Proconsules Africa* 1274 

Proconsules Asiae 1280 

Protectores et domestid 1302-3 

Provincial governors, Africa 1277 

Provincial governors, Asians 1283-4 

Provincial governors, Egypt 1282-3 
Provincial governors. Gaul 1277 

Provincial governors, Ulyncum 1277-8 
Provincial governors, Italy 1278-9 

Provincial governors, Macedonia 1285 

Provincial governors, Oricni 1285-7 

Provincial governors, Ponrica 1284-5 

Provincial governors, province unknown 

(East) 1287 

Provincial governors, province unknown 

(West) 1279-80 

Provincial governors, Spain 1277 

Provincial governors, Thrace 1285 

Quaestores saai palatii 1258-60 

Referendarii (East) 1271 

Referendarii (Wen) 1269 

Saiona 1273 

Silentiarii 1303-4 

Spaiharii 1264 

Tribuni and Praepoati 1304-6 

Vicarii Afncae 1275-6 
Vicarii.Asiae 1281 

Vicarii firitanniarum 1276 

Vicarii (in Gaul) 1276 

Vicarii Hispamamm 12 76 

Vicarii Illyria 1276 

Vicarii Italiae 1275 

Vicaru Ponticae 1281 

Vicarii Qtiinque (later Septera) Provw- 

oarum 1276 

Vicarii urbu Romae 1275 

Vicarii (West, diocese unknown) 1276 

Vindices 1307 
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INDEX TO STEMMATA 

Strmma of the Thcodosian Family 1308 

Family of Aelia Eudocia (Athenais) 1309 

Family of Anicia I uliana 3 1309 

Family of Aspar 1310 

Family of the emperor Anthemius 1311 

Family of FI. Ridmcr 1312 

Families of Leo I and Zeno 1312 

Family of Aelia Verina 1313 

Family of the emperor Anastasius 1314 

Family of Justin I and Justinian I 1315 
Family of Julius Nepos 1316 

Family of Romulus Augustulus 1316 

Family of FL Aetius 1316 

Families of Eparchius Avitus and Sidonius 

Apollinaris 1317 

Family of Magnus 2 1318 

Family of Ruriciu* 1319 

Family of Tonantius Ferreolus 1320 

Family of Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 1320 

Family of Magnus Felix Ennodius 1320 

Family of Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3 1321 
Family of Rufius Petronius Nicomachus 

Cethegus 1321 

Families of Boethius 5 and Symmachus 9 

1322 

Family of Gennadius Avienus 4 1322 

Family of .Anicius AciUus Glabrio Faustus 

8 1323 

Family of Pope Vigilius 1323 

Stemma of the Decii 1324 

Stemma of the Apion family 1325 

Family of Apollonius 3 1325 
Family of Hermeias 3 1325 

Family of Hierius 7 1326 

Family of Horapollon 2 1326 

Family of nius 1327 

Family of Isidorus 5 1327 
Family of Synesius 1 1328 

Family of Archiadas 1 1329 

Family of Timostratus 1329 

Stemma of the Amali 1330 

Family of Amalafrida 1331 

Family of Theodericus 5 Strabo 1331 

Stemma of the Visigothic kings 1332 

Stemma of the Vandal Wings 1333 

Stemma of the Burgundian kings 1334 

Stemma of the Frankish kings 1335 

Stemma of the Thuringians 1336 

Family of Odovacer 1336 
Stemma of the Rugiam 1337 

Family of Attila the Hun 1337 

Stemma of the Persian kings 1338 

Stemma of the Iberians 1338 

Stemma of the rulers of Kinda 1339 

Stemma of the Lakhmids 1339 

In imperial stemmata the names of emperors are printed in heavy 

type. Note the following conventions: continuous lines indicate 

relationships guaranteed by the primary sources, broken lines those 

which are conjectural; a vertical arrow means ‘ancestor of’, with a 

mark of interrogation ‘probably ancestor of’; numbers in brackets 

after or before a name indicate a person’s first, second or third mar¬ 

riage, e.g. ‘Anastasius m. (2) Ariadne (1) m. (2) Zeno (1) m. Arcadia’ 

means that Ariadne married first Zeno, second Anastasius, while 

Zeno married first Arcadia, second Ariadne. It should be noted that 

not every- name in a stemma is necessarily given a separate entry in 

the Prosopography; where this is so, a reference to the fact is gener¬ 

ally given beside the name. If a marriage produced children whose 

names are unknown, the fact is recorded by whatever word is appro¬ 

priate, e.g. ‘issue’, ‘sons’ or ‘daughters'. For the sake of clarity the 

more complicated stemmata have been broken into smaller and 

simpler parts; the points of connection between different stemmata 

have been indicated. 
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